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April 9, 2010 
 
 

 
The Canada Border Services Agency (CBSA) wishes to advise you of certain amendments to the 
Customs Tariff and the Departmental Consolidation of the 
Customs Tariff (Tariff) that are found in Tariff Amendment T2010-3.   They are: 
 

1. Effective December 15, 2009 the text of tariff items 9801.10.10 and 9801.10.20 have 
been modified and tariff item 9801.10.30 created.   For complete details please see 
Annex I below. 
 

2. Effective March 5, 2010 Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI (and the related references 
within the Tariff structure) has been deleted (Bill C-9) and current Note 2 re-numbered as 
Note 1. 
 

3. Effective April 1, 2010, classification number 8431.10.00.22 has been removed from both 
the Tariff and related CBSA systems.   It referenced a tariff item (8425.20.00) that no 
longer is part of the Tariff.   Similarly, references to 8425.20.00.20 in the description of 
classification number 8431.10.00.10 and 8425.20.00.10 in the preamble to classification 
numbers 8431.10.00.21 through 8431.10.00.25 has also been removed. 
 

4. Parenthetical references to “Effective on January 1, 2003” that were found in Chapters 7 
and 8 of the Tariff have been removed.  

 
These changes will be available shortly in the PDF and Microsoft Access format versions of the 
Tariff available on the CBSA website. 
 
For questions regarding the paper copy of the Customs Tariff, which is printed and distributed by 
Public Works and Government Services Canada, please contact PWGSC Publishing and 
Depository Services at 1-800-635-7943. 
  
For further information regarding the electronic publication and content of the Tariff, please contact Grant 
Tebbutt, Manager, Tariff, Core Policy and Program Development  
at (613) 952-3655. 
 
 
 

Questions regarding the tariff classification of a specific good or the applicable rate of duty, the interpretation or 
application of the Customs Tariff, permits which may be required for certain goods or information on other CBSA 
programs should be directed to the Border Information Service at 1-800-461-9999, available free of charge throughout 
Canada; from outside Canada call (204) 983-3500 or (506) 636-5064, long distance charges will apply. Press "0" to speak 
directly with an agent. 



    
  

 
 

Annex I 
 

 
Notice of Ways and Means Motion to implement certain provisions of the budget tabled in 
Parliament on January 27, 2009 and to implement other measures 
 
Budget Implementation, 2009, No. 2 

 
MINISTER OF FINANCE 

90528—2009-9-14 
 

That it is expedient to implement certain provisions of the budget tabled in Parliament on 
January 27, 2009 and to implement other measures as follows: 

 
SHORT TITLE 

Short title 
   1.  This Act may be cited as the Budget Implementation Act, 2009, No. 2. 

 
 
 
 

PART 2 
1997, c. 36 

CUSTOMS TARIFF 
AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT 

2009, c. 2, s. 122 
   18.  Paragraph 133(c) of the Customs Tariff is replaced by the following: 
 
(c)  for the purposes of tariff item No. 9801.10.10, 9801.10.20, 9801.10.30, 9801.20.00, 
9808.00.00 or 9810.00.00, prescribing conditions under which goods may be imported; 
 
   19.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9801.10.10 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing the reference to “---Conveyances,” with 
a reference to “---Conveyances, not including trailers and semi-trailers of subheading 8716.31 
or 8716.39,”. 
 
   20.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9801.10.20 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing 
 

(a) the reference to “30 days” with a reference to “365 days”; and 
 
(b) the reference to “ The containers provided for in this tariff item may engage in the 

transportation of goods from one point in Canada to another point in Canada where: (a) 
that transportation is incidental to the international traffic of the goods; (b) the 
transportation does not occur outside the territorial limits of Canada; and (c) the 
container has not entered Canada for the purpose of an in-transit movement through 
Canada to a point outside of Canada ” with a reference to “ The containers provided for 
in this tariff item may engage in the transportation of goods from one point in Canada 
to another point in Canada where: (a) the transportation does not occur outside the 
territorial limits of Canada; and (b) the container has not entered Canada for the 
purpose of an in-transit movement through Canada to a point outside of Canada ”. 

 
   21.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9897.00.00 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing the reference to “9801.10.20” with a 
reference to “9801.10.20, 9801.10.30”. 
 



    
  

   22.  Chapter 98 of the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Act is amended 
by adding, in numerical order, the tariff provision set out in the schedule to this Act. 
 
   23.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9993.00.00 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing the reference to “9801.10.20” with a 
reference to “9801.10.20, 9801.10.30”. 

 
 
 

SCHEDULE   
(Section 22) 

    

Most-
Favour

ed-
Nation 
Tariff  

Prefere
ntial 
Tariff  

Tariff Item Description of Goods 
Initial 
Rate 

Final 
Rate 

Initial 
Rate 

Final 
Rate 

            

9801.10.30 ---Trailers and semi-trailers of 
subheading 8716.31 or 

Free Free 
(A) 

UST: 
Free 

UST: 
Free 
(A) 

  8716.39, on condition that they:      MT: 
Free 

MT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (a) are registered and licensed in a 
foreign country 

    MUST: 
Free 

MUST: 
Free 
(A) 

  and operated in Canada with a 
vehicle licence issued 

    CT: 
Free 

CT: 
Free 
(A) 

  by the appropriate provincial 
licensing authority; 

    CIAT: 
Free 

CIAT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (b) leave from and return to the 
foreign country 

    CRT: 
Free 

CRT: 
Free 
(A) 

  in the normal course of operation;     IT: 
Free 

IT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (c) are exported within 30 days of 
the date of 

    NT: 
Free 

NT: 
Free 
(A) 

  their importation or for an 
additional period not 

    SLT: 
Free 

SLT: 
Free 
(A) 

  exceeding 24 months where a 
customs officer is 

    PT: 
Free 

PT: 
Free 



    
  

(A) 

  satisfied that the exportation of the 
trailers or 

    GPT: 
Free 

GPT: 
Free 
(A) 

  semi-trailers is delayed because:     LDCT: 
Free 

LDCT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (i) of adverse weather conditions;     CCCT: 
Free 

CCCT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (ii) the trailers or semi-trailers are 
being 

    AUT: 
N/A 

AUT: 
N/A  

  equipped, reconditioned, 
reconstructed, 

    NZT: 
N/A 

NZT: 
N/A  

  refurbished or repaired;         

  (iii)    the trailers or semi-trailers 
have a major equipment 
breakdown; 

        

  (iv)    the trailers or semi-trailers 
are detained under an order of a 
Canadian court, or under an Act of 
Parliament or the legislature of a 
province or any regulation made 
thereunder; or 

        

  (v)    the delivery of the goods to 
be loaded on or in the trailer or 
semi-trailer is delayed. 

        

  The trailers and semi-trailers 
provided for in this tariff item may 
engage in the transportation of 
goods from one point in Canada to 
another point in Canada where: 

        

  (a)    that transportation is 
incidental to the international 
traffic of the goods; 

        

  (b)    the transportation does not 
occur outside the territorial limits 
of Canada; and 

        

  (c)    the trailer or semi-trailer has 
not entered Canada for the 
purpose of an in-transit movement 
through Canada to a point outside 
of Canada 

        

 
 

 
 



T2010-3 Summary of Changes 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TARIFF ITEM  Effective Date  Type  
07020091  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
07031031  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
07031091  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
07070091  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
08011100  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
08101091  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
08111010  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
08111090  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
98011010  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
98011020  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
98011030  December 15, 2009  Add  
98970000  December 15, 2009  Text Change  
99930000  December 15, 2009  Text Change  

 



    
  

 
 



     
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

TARIFF AMENDMENT  
 

T2010-2 
 

 
The Canada Border Services Agency (CBSA) wishes to advise you of certain amendments 
to the Customs Tariff announced in the Budget by the Minister of Finance. 
 
 
NOTE: These changes took effect March 5, 2010, pending passage of the Ways 

and Means Motion tabled on March 4, 2010. 
 
 
The Most-Favoured-Nation (MFN) rate of duty for a number of tariff items is being 
reduced to zero; while certain others will be subject to a staged reduction to 
MFN duty-free.  In a few cases, current tariff items have been split as the reduction to 
MFN duty-free for some goods will be immediate and for others will be staged.   The 
details of which tariff items are affected are found in the attached extract from the Ways 
and Means Motion. 
 
 
For further information regarding the publication of the Tariff, please contact Grant Tebbutt, Manager, 
International Nomenclature Development & Tariff Publishing at (613) 952-3655. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 11, 2010 
 
 



    
  

     
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

April 9, 2010 
 
 

 
The Canada Border Services Agency (CBSA) wishes to advise you of certain amendments to the 
Customs Tariff and the Departmental Consolidation of the 
Customs Tariff (Tariff) that are found in Tariff Amendment T2010-3.   They are: 
 

1. Effective December 15, 2009 the text of tariff items 9801.10.10 and 9801.10.20 have 
been modified and tariff item 9801.10.30 created.   For complete details please see 
Annex I below. 
 

2. Effective March 5, 2010 Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI (and the related references 
within the Tariff structure) has been deleted (Bill C-9) and current Note 2 re-numbered as 
Note 1. 
 

3. Effective April 1, 2010, classification number 8431.10.00.22 has been removed from both 
the Tariff and related CBSA systems.   It referenced a tariff item (8425.20.00) that no 
longer is part of the Tariff.   Similarly, references to 8425.20.00.20 in the description of 
classification number 8431.10.00.10 and 8425.20.00.10 in the preamble to classification 
numbers 8431.10.00.21 through 8431.10.00.25 has also been removed. 
 

4. Parenthetical references to “Effective on January 1, 2003” that were found in Chapters 7 
and 8 of the Tariff have been removed.  

 
These changes will be available shortly in the PDF and Microsoft Access format versions of the 
Tariff available on the CBSA website. 
 
For questions regarding the paper copy of the Customs Tariff, which is printed and distributed by 
Public Works and Government Services Canada, please contact PWGSC Publishing and 
Depository Services at 1-800-635-7943. 
  
For further information regarding the electronic publication and content of the Tariff, please contact Grant 
Tebbutt, Manager, Tariff, Core Policy and Program Development  
at (613) 952-3655. 
 
 
 

Questions regarding the tariff classification of a specific good or the applicable rate of duty, the interpretation or 
application of the Customs Tariff, permits which may be required for certain goods or information on other CBSA 
programs should be directed to the Border Information Service at 1-800-461-9999, available free of charge throughout 
Canada; from outside Canada call (204) 983-3500 or (506) 636-5064, long distance charges will apply. Press "0" to speak 
directly with an agent. 
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Notice of Ways and Means Motion to implement certain provisions of the budget tabled in 
Parliament on January 27, 2009 and to implement other measures 
 
Budget Implementation, 2009, No. 2 

 
MINISTER OF FINANCE 

90528—2009-9-14 
 

That it is expedient to implement certain provisions of the budget tabled in Parliament on 
January 27, 2009 and to implement other measures as follows: 

 
SHORT TITLE 

Short title 
   1.  This Act may be cited as the Budget Implementation Act, 2009, No. 2. 

 
 
 
 

PART 2 
1997, c. 36 

CUSTOMS TARIFF 
AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT 

2009, c. 2, s. 122 
   18.  Paragraph 133(c) of the Customs Tariff is replaced by the following: 
 
(c)  for the purposes of tariff item No. 9801.10.10, 9801.10.20, 9801.10.30, 9801.20.00, 
9808.00.00 or 9810.00.00, prescribing conditions under which goods may be imported; 
 
   19.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9801.10.10 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing the reference to “---Conveyances,” with 
a reference to “---Conveyances, not including trailers and semi-trailers of subheading 8716.31 
or 8716.39,”. 
 
   20.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9801.10.20 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing 
 

(a) the reference to “30 days” with a reference to “365 days”; and 
 
(b) the reference to “ The containers provided for in this tariff item may engage in the 

transportation of goods from one point in Canada to another point in Canada where: (a) 
that transportation is incidental to the international traffic of the goods; (b) the 
transportation does not occur outside the territorial limits of Canada; and (c) the 
container has not entered Canada for the purpose of an in-transit movement through 
Canada to a point outside of Canada ” with a reference to “ The containers provided for 
in this tariff item may engage in the transportation of goods from one point in Canada 
to another point in Canada where: (a) the transportation does not occur outside the 
territorial limits of Canada; and (b) the container has not entered Canada for the 
purpose of an in-transit movement through Canada to a point outside of Canada ”. 

 
   21.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9897.00.00 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing the reference to “9801.10.20” with a 
reference to “9801.10.20, 9801.10.30”. 
 



    
  

   22.  Chapter 98 of the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Act is amended 
by adding, in numerical order, the tariff provision set out in the schedule to this Act. 
 
   23.  The Description of Goods of tariff item No. 9993.00.00 in the List of Tariff Provisions set 
out in the schedule to the Act is amended by replacing the reference to “9801.10.20” with a 
reference to “9801.10.20, 9801.10.30”. 

 
 
 

SCHEDULE   
(Section 22) 

    

Most-
Favour

ed-
Nation 
Tariff  

Prefere
ntial 
Tariff  

Tariff Item Description of Goods 
Initial 
Rate 

Final 
Rate 

Initial 
Rate 

Final 
Rate 

            

9801.10.30 ---Trailers and semi-trailers of 
subheading 8716.31 or 

Free Free 
(A) 

UST: 
Free 

UST: 
Free 
(A) 

  8716.39, on condition that they:      MT: 
Free 

MT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (a) are registered and licensed in a 
foreign country 

    MUST: 
Free 

MUST: 
Free 
(A) 

  and operated in Canada with a 
vehicle licence issued 

    CT: 
Free 

CT: 
Free 
(A) 

  by the appropriate provincial 
licensing authority; 

    CIAT: 
Free 

CIAT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (b) leave from and return to the 
foreign country 

    CRT: 
Free 

CRT: 
Free 
(A) 

  in the normal course of operation;     IT: 
Free 

IT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (c) are exported within 30 days of 
the date of 

    NT: 
Free 

NT: 
Free 
(A) 

  their importation or for an 
additional period not 

    SLT: 
Free 

SLT: 
Free 
(A) 

  exceeding 24 months where a 
customs officer is 

    PT: 
Free 

PT: 
Free 



    
  

(A) 

  satisfied that the exportation of the 
trailers or 

    GPT: 
Free 

GPT: 
Free 
(A) 

  semi-trailers is delayed because:     LDCT: 
Free 

LDCT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (i) of adverse weather conditions;     CCCT: 
Free 

CCCT: 
Free 
(A) 

  (ii) the trailers or semi-trailers are 
being 

    AUT: 
N/A 

AUT: 
N/A  

  equipped, reconditioned, 
reconstructed, 

    NZT: 
N/A 

NZT: 
N/A  

  refurbished or repaired;         

  (iii)    the trailers or semi-trailers 
have a major equipment 
breakdown; 

        

  (iv)    the trailers or semi-trailers 
are detained under an order of a 
Canadian court, or under an Act of 
Parliament or the legislature of a 
province or any regulation made 
thereunder; or 

        

  (v)    the delivery of the goods to 
be loaded on or in the trailer or 
semi-trailer is delayed. 

        

  The trailers and semi-trailers 
provided for in this tariff item may 
engage in the transportation of 
goods from one point in Canada to 
another point in Canada where: 

        

  (a)    that transportation is 
incidental to the international 
traffic of the goods; 

        

  (b)    the transportation does not 
occur outside the territorial limits 
of Canada; and 

        

  (c)    the trailer or semi-trailer has 
not entered Canada for the 
purpose of an in-transit movement 
through Canada to a point outside 
of Canada 

        

 
 

 
 



    
  

 
 



 
NOTICE OF WAYS AND MEANS MOTION TO AMEND THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 
 
That it is expedient to amend the Customs Tariff to provide among other things: 
 
  1. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs 
Tariff be amended to provide that the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rates of 
customs duty and, where necessary, the applicable preferential tariff rates of 
customs duty, be “Free”, for the following tariff items: 
 
2511.10.00 
2514.00.10 
2515.20.20 
2516.12.10 
2516.20.20 
2516.90.20 
2517.30.00 
2518.20.00 
2530.90.10 
2705.00.00 
2707.40.90 
2707.99.10 
2710.11.19 
2710.19.20 
2710.91.10 
2710.91.91 
2710.99.20 
2710.99.91 
2711.11.00 
2712.90.10 
2713.20.90 
2714.10.00 
2715.00.10 
2804.10.00 
2804.21.00 
2804.29.90 
2804.30.00 
2804.40.00 
2804.69.00 
2805.12.00 
2805.19.90 
2805.30.00 
2811.19.90 
2811.21.90 
2811.29.10 
2811.29.99 
2812.10.90 
2812.90.90 
2817.00.90 
2819.90.90 
2821.10.00 
2821.20.00 
2823.00.90 
2824.10.00 
2824.90.10 
2824.90.90 

2825.70.00 
2825.90.10 
2826.19.00 
2826.90.10 
2826.90.90 
2827.10.90 
2827.20.00 
2827.35.00 
2827.39.20 
2827.39.30 
2827.39.90 
2827.41.00 
2827.49.00 
2827.60.10 
2827.60.99 
2829.19.90 
2829.90.20 
2833.24.00 
2833.25.90 
2833.40.90 
2834.10.00 
2834.29.10 
2835.10.00 
2835.22.10 
2835.22.90 
2835.24.00 
2835.26.90 
2835.29.21 
2835.29.29 
2835.29.90 
2835.31.90 
2835.39.90 
2836.20.90 
2836.91.90 
2836.92.00 
2836.99.90 
2841.50.20 
2841.50.90 
2841.61.00 
2841.69.00 
2841.70.90 
2841.80.00 
2841.90.20 
2841.90.90 
2842.10.10 
2842.90.20 

2842.90.91 
2843.10.00 
2843.21.00 
2843.29.00 
2843.30.91 
2843.30.99 
2843.90.90 
2846.10.90 
2846.90.00 
2850.00.19 
2852.00.20 
2852.00.30 
2852.00.40 
2852.00.50 
2852.00.60 
2852.00.70 
2852.00.80 
2852.00.90 
2853.00.00 
2903.15.00 
2903.21.00 
2903.39.00 
2903.41.00 
2903.42.00 
2903.43.00 
2903.44.00 
2903.45.00 
2903.46.00 
2903.47.00 
2903.49.00 
2903.61.10 
2903.69.90 
2904.10.10 
2904.10.99 
2904.20.00 
2904.90.00 
2905.16.90 
2905.17.00 
2905.19.10 
2905.19.99 
2905.22.00 
2905.32.00 
2905.42.00 
2905.43.00 
2905.49.10 
2905.49.90 

2905.51.00 
2905.59.00 
2906.12.00 
2906.13.00 
2906.19.90 
2906.21.90 
2906.29.00 
2907.12.00 
2907.15.90 
2907.19.10 
2907.19.99 
2907.21.90 
2907.22.90 
2907.29.20 
2907.29.90 
2908.11.90 
2908.19.90 
2908.91.00 
2908.99.19 
2908.99.90 
2909.30.00 
2909.41.00 
2909.43.00 
2909.44.90 
2909.49.91 
2909.49.92 
2909.49.99 
2909.50.90 
2909.60.20 
2909.60.99 
2910.10.00 
2910.20.00 
2910.40.90 
2910.90.90 
2911.00.00 
2912.19.10 
2912.19.99 
2912.29.00 
2912.30.00 
2912.50.00 
2913.00.00 
2914.11.00 
2914.19.00 
2914.22.00 
2914.23.00 
2914.31.00 



2914.39.00 
2914.40.90 
2914.50.90 
2914.61.00 
2914.69.90 
2914.70.00 
2915.13.90 
2915.24.00 
2915.29.90 
2915.32.00 
2915.33.00 
2915.36.00 
2915.39.90 
2915.50.10 
2915.50.99 
2915.90.92 
2915.90.99 
2916.12.20 
2916.12.90 
2916.19.00 
2916.20.10 
2916.20.99 
2916.31.00 
2916.32.00 
2916.34.00 
2916.35.00 
2917.11.19 
2917.11.90 
2917.12.99 
2917.13.99 
2917.14.90 
2917.19.99 
2917.20.00 
2917.32.00 
2917.33.00 
2917.34.10 
2917.34.99 
2917.39.90 
2918.18.90 
2918.19.10 
2918.19.99 
2918.23.00 
2918.29.90 
2918.91.00 
2918.99.90 
2919.90.10 
2919.90.99 
2920.11.00 
2920.19.00 
2920.90.10 
2920.90.99 
2921.11.90 
2921.19.20 
2921.19.91 
2921.19.99 
2921.22.00 

2921.29.90 
2921.30.90 
2921.42.90 
2921.43.90 
2921.44.90 
2921.45.91 
2921.45.99 
2921.46.00 
2921.49.00 
2921.51.90 
2921.59.90 
2922.11.00 
2922.12.00 
2922.13.00 
2922.14.00 
2922.19.91 
2922.19.99 
2922.21.00 
2922.29.29 
2922.29.90 
2922.31.00 
2922.39.90 
2922.41.90 
2922.44.00 
2922.49.90 
2922.50.90 
2923.10.90 
2923.20.90 
2923.90.10 
2923.90.99 
2924.11.00 
2924.12.90 
2924.19.10 
2924.19.99 
2924.21.00 
2924.23.19 
2924.23.99 
2924.24.00 
2924.29.91 
2924.29.99 
2925.11.00 
2925.12.00 
2925.19.00 
2925.21.90 
2925.29.90 
2926.30.00 
2926.90.90 
2929.90.10 
2929.90.90 
2930.20.10 
2930.20.99 
2930.30.20 
2930.30.99 
2930.50.90 
2930.90.21 
2930.90.29 

2930.90.99 
2931.00.10 
2931.00.99 
2932.19.00 
2932.29.90 
2932.91.00 
2932.92.00 
2932.93.00 
2932.94.00 
2932.95.00 
2932.99.00 
2933.19.90 
2933.29.90 
2933.32.90 
2933.33.00 
2933.39.90 
2933.41.00 
2933.49.10 
2933.49.90 
2933.55.00 
2933.59.91 
2933.59.99 
2933.69.10 
2933.69.99 
2933.71.90 
2933.72.00 
2933.79.00 
2933.91.90 
2933.99.22 
2933.99.90 
2934.10.00 
2934.20.90 
2934.30.90 
2934.91.00 
2934.99.10 
2934.99.99 
2935.00.20 
2935.00.99 
2937.19.19 
2937.29.10 
2937.39.19 
2937.50.10 
2937.50.29 
2937.50.39 
2937.90.19 
2938.90.00 
2940.00.00 
2942.00.90 
3202.10.10 
3203.00.10 
3205.00.00 
3206.42.90 
3206.49.29 
3206.49.30 
3206.49.90 
3207.10.90 

3207.20.00 
3207.30.90 
3207.40.90 
3212.10.00 
3212.90.90 
3215.11.00 
3215.19.90 
3215.90.90 
3801.30.90 
3801.90.00 
3806.30.90 
3807.00.10 
3809.91.20 
3809.91.90 
3809.92.10 
3809.92.90 
3809.93.00 
3810.10.90 
3810.90.00 
3811.11.00 
3811.19.00 
3811.21.90 
3811.29.00 
3811.90.00 
3812.10.00 
3812.20.90 
3812.30.90 
3813.00.00 
3814.00.00 
3815.19.10 
3815.90.10 
3816.00.90 
3817.00.90 
3821.00.90 
3823.11.00 
3823.12.00 
3823.19.00 
3823.70.90 
3824.10.00 
3824.30.00 
3824.40.00 
3824.50.90 
3824.60.00 
3824.71.00 
3824.72.00 
3824.73.00 
3824.74.00 
3824.75.00 
3824.76.00 
3824.77.00 
3824.78.00 
3824.79.00 
3824.81.00 
3824.82.00 
3824.83.00 
3824.90.20 



3824.90.30 
3824.90.49 
3824.90.90 
3903.11.00 
3903.19.10 
3903.19.90 
3903.20.10 
3903.20.90 
3903.30.10 
3903.30.90 
3903.90.00 
3904.10.90 
3904.21.00 
3904.22.00 
3904.30.90 
3904.40.00 
3904.50.10 
3904.90.00 
3905.12.00 
3905.19.90 
3905.21.00 
3905.29.90 
3905.91.10 
3905.99.10 
3906.10.90 
3906.90.91 
3907.20.90 
3907.30.90 
3907.40.10 
3907.50.00 
3907.60.90 
3907.70.90 
3907.91.00 
3907.99.90 
3909.30.10 
3909.40.91 
3909.50.90 
3910.00.90 
3911.10.10 
3911.90.90 
3912.11.90 
3912.12.00 
3912.20.10 
3912.39.10 
3912.90.90 
3913.10.00 
3913.90.90 
3914.00.10 
3916.10.00 
3916.90.11 
3916.90.99 
3917.10.10 
3917.21.00 
3917.22.00 
3917.23.90 
3917.29.90 

3917.31.90 
3917.40.90 
3919.90.99 
3920.10.10 
3920.10.90 
3920.20.20 
3920.20.90 
3920.30.90 
3920.43.90 
3920.49.90 
3920.51.90 
3920.59.10 
3920.61.10 
3920.62.90 
3920.63.00 
3920.71.00 
3920.73.10 
3920.79.10 
3920.79.29 
3920.92.90 
3920.93.00 
3920.94.10 
3920.99.91 
4005.10.90 
4005.20.00 
4005.91.90 
4005.99.00 
4006.10.00 
4006.90.90 
4007.00.90 
4008.11.90 
4008.19.10 
4008.19.90 
4008.21.90 
4008.29.10 
4008.29.90 
4009.11.00 
4009.12.00 
4009.21.00 
4009.22.90 
4009.31.90 
4009.32.90 
4009.41.90 
4009.42.90 
4010.11.10 
4010.11.20 
4010.12.19 
4010.12.29 
4010.19.19 
4010.19.29 
4104.11.22 
4104.11.29 
4104.11.31 
4104.11.39 
4104.11.41 
4104.11.49 

4104.11.91 
4104.11.99 
4104.19.22 
4104.19.29 
4104.19.31 
4104.19.39 
4104.19.41 
4104.19.49 
4104.19.91 
4104.19.99 
4104.41.12 
4104.41.19 
4104.41.92 
4104.41.99 
4104.49.12 
4104.49.19 
4104.49.22 
4104.49.29 
4104.49.92 
4104.49.93 
4104.49.99 
4105.10.12 
4105.10.19 
4105.10.29 
4105.10.99 
4105.30.12 
4105.30.19 
4105.30.99 
4106.21.29 
4106.21.99 
4106.22.22 
4106.22.29 
4106.22.92 
4106.22.99 
4106.31.10 
4106.31.92 
4106.31.99 
4106.32.20 
4106.32.90 
4106.91.20 
4106.91.90 
4106.92.20 
4106.92.90 
4107.11.12 
4107.11.19 
4107.11.92 
4107.11.99 
4107.12.12 
4107.12.19 
4107.12.92 
4107.12.99 
4107.19.12 
4107.19.19 
4107.19.92 
4107.19.93 
4107.19.99 

4107.91.20 
4107.91.90 
4107.92.20 
4107.92.90 
4107.99.20 
4107.99.30 
4107.99.90 
4112.00.90 
4113.10.20 
4113.10.90 
4113.20.20 
4113.20.90 
4113.90.20 
4113.90.90 
4114.10.00 
4114.20.90 
4302.11.00 
4302.19.22 
4302.19.29 
4302.19.30 
4302.19.90 
4302.20.00 
4408.31.10 
4408.39.10 
4413.00.00 
4415.20.90 
4416.00.90 
5111.11.50 
5111.19.31 
5111.19.32 
5111.19.39 
5111.19.90 
5111.20.19 
5111.20.29 
5111.20.91 
5111.20.92 
5111.30.12 
5111.30.13 
5111.30.18 
5111.30.19 
5111.30.29 
5111.30.91 
5111.30.92 
5111.90.50 
5111.90.91 
5111.90.92 
5112.11.60 
5112.11.90 
5112.19.19 
5112.19.94 
5112.19.95 
5112.20.30 
5112.20.91 
5112.20.92 
5112.30.29 
5112.30.30 



5112.30.91 
5112.30.94 
5112.90.30 
5112.90.91 
5112.90.92 
5113.00.90 
5203.00.90 
5208.12.90 
5208.13.90 
5208.19.90 
5208.21.99 
5208.22.90 
5208.23.99 
5208.29.99 
5208.31.99 
5208.32.90 
5208.33.99 
5208.39.90 
5208.41.90 
5208.42.99 
5208.43.90 
5208.49.99 
5208.51.90 
5208.52.90 
5208.59.99 
5209.11.90 
5209.12.90 
5209.19.90 
5209.21.90 
5209.22.90 
5209.29.90 
5209.31.90 
5209.32.90 
5209.39.90 
5209.41.90 
5209.42.90 
5209.43.99 
5209.49.90 
5209.51.00 
5209.59.90 
5211.42.90 
5309.11.90 
5309.19.90 
5309.21.90 
5309.29.90 
5310.90.99 
5311.00.90 
5407.52.90 
5407.61.11 
5407.61.93 
5407.61.99 
5407.92.90 
5408.10.90 
5408.21.90 
5408.22.29 
5408.22.99 

5408.23.19 
5408.23.99 
5408.24.19 
5408.24.99 
5408.31.90 
5408.32.90 
5408.33.90 
5408.34.90 
5515.13.99 
5515.22.00 
5516.31.00 
5516.32.00 
5516.33.00 
5516.34.00 
5603.11.30 
5603.11.40 
5603.11.50 
5603.11.99 
5603.12.30 
5603.12.40 
5603.12.50 
5603.12.99 
5603.13.30 
5603.13.40 
5603.13.50 
5603.13.99 
5603.14.30 
5603.14.40 
5603.14.50 
5603.14.99 
5603.91.50 
5603.91.90 
5603.92.60 
5603.92.99 
5603.93.60 
5603.93.90 
5603.94.50 
5603.94.90 
5606.00.90 
5801.10.99 
5801.22.29 
5801.22.99 
5801.23.90 
5801.24.90 
5801.25.10 
5801.25.29 
5801.26.90 
5801.31.90 
5801.32.90 
5801.33.90 
5801.34.90 
5801.35.99 
5801.36.90 
5801.90.99 
5802.11.90 
5802.19.90 

5802.20.90 
5802.30.90 
5803.00.19 
5803.00.22 
5803.00.29 
5803.00.99 
5804.10.30 
5804.10.90 
5804.21.90 
5804.29.90 
5804.30.30 
5804.30.90 
5806.10.19 
5806.10.99 
5806.20.90 
5806.31.40 
5806.31.50 
5806.31.90 
5806.32.99 
5806.39.99 
5806.40.90 
5807.10.19 
5807.10.29 
5807.90.90 
5808.10.90 
5808.90.90 
5809.00.90 
5810.10.90 
5810.91.30 
5810.91.90 
5810.92.90 
5810.99.90 
6804.10.00 
6804.23.00 
6805.10.20 
6805.10.90 
6805.20.20 
6805.20.90 
6805.30.20 
6805.30.90 
6806.10.10 
6806.10.90 
6806.20.00 
6806.90.90 
6814.10.90 
6814.90.00 
6815.10.20 
7019.31.90 
7019.32.20 
7019.32.90 
7019.39.99 
7019.40.20 
7019.51.20 
7019.51.99 
7019.52.20 
7019.52.99 

7019.59.20 
7019.59.99 
7019.90.40 
7019.90.90 
7106.92.19 
7106.92.21 
7106.92.22 
7107.00.00 
7108.13.20 
7109.00.00 
7111.00.00 
7115.10.00 
7115.90.90 
7202.60.00 
7202.70.00 
7202.91.00 
7202.92.10 
7202.92.90 
7202.93.00 
7202.99.00 
7205.10.10 
7206.90.00 
7303.00.00 
7307.11.10 
7307.11.90 
7307.19.91 
7307.19.99 
7307.21.10 
7307.21.91 
7307.21.99 
7307.22.90 
7307.23.10 
7307.23.90 
7307.29.91 
7307.29.99 
7307.91.19 
7307.91.20 
7307.91.90 
7307.92.90 
7307.93.10 
7307.99.20 
7307.99.91 
7307.99.99 
7309.00.90 
7310.10.11 
7310.10.19 
7310.10.90 
7310.21.00 
7310.29.00 
7311.00.90 
7315.12.91 
7315.12.99 
7315.81.90 
7315.82.91 
7315.82.92 
7315.89.91 



7315.89.92 
7315.90.91 
7315.90.99 
7318.11.00 
7318.12.00 
7318.13.90 
7318.14.00 
7318.15.90 
7318.16.00 
7318.19.00 
7318.21.00 
7318.22.90 
7318.23.00 
7318.24.00 
7318.29.90 
7320.10.00 
7320.20.90 
7320.90.90 
7324.29.10 
7325.91.10 
7325.91.90 
7407.10.11 
7407.10.12 
7407.10.21 
7407.10.29 
7407.21.21 
7407.21.22 
7407.21.90 
7407.29.21 
7407.29.29 
7407.29.90 
7408.11.31 
7408.11.32 
7408.19.00 
7408.21.20 
7408.21.90 
7408.22.10 
7408.22.90 
7408.29.10 
7408.29.90 
7411.10.00 
7411.21.00 
7411.22.00 
7411.29.00 
7412.10.00 
7412.20.00 
7413.00.00 
7415.10.00 
7415.21.00 
7415.29.00 
7415.33.90 
7415.39.00 
7603.10.00 
7603.20.00 
7604.10.12 
7604.10.20 

7604.21.00 
7604.29.12 
7604.29.20 
7605.19.00 
7605.29.00 
7606.11.20 
7606.12.90 
7606.91.90 
7606.92.90 
7607.11.19 
7607.19.90 
7608.10.00 
7611.00.90 
7613.00.00 
7614.10.00 
7614.90.00 
7616.10.90 
7801.10.90 
7801.99.00 
7804.11.90 
7804.19.00 
7804.20.00 
7806.00.10 
7806.00.90 
8003.00.20 
8007.00.20 
8007.00.30 
8101.99.90 
8102.95.10 
8102.95.20 
8102.99.00 
8103.90.00 
8104.11.00 
8104.19.90 
8104.30.00 
8104.90.00 
8105.20.90 
8105.90.00 
8107.90.00 
8108.20.90 
8108.30.00 
8108.90.90 
8109.20.90 
8109.30.00 
8109.90.90 
8111.00.12 
8111.00.22 
8111.00.40 
8112.51.00 
8112.52.00 
8112.59.00 
8112.92.90 
8112.99.20 
8112.99.90 
8113.00.00 
8205.70.20 

8207.19.20 
8207.19.90 
8207.20.10 
8207.30.10 
8207.40.10 
8207.50.90 
8207.60.10 
8207.80.10 
8209.00.10 
8209.00.92 
8301.20.90 
8301.30.00 
8301.40.10 
8301.60.00 
8307.10.90 
8307.90.00 
8308.10.90 
8308.90.90 
8309.10.00 
8309.90.90 
8311.10.00 
8311.20.00 
8311.30.00 
8311.90.90 
8401.10.00 
8401.40.00 
8403.10.00 
8407.33.90 
8407.34.10 
8407.34.21 
8407.34.29 
8409.91.20 
8409.91.90 
8410.11.20 
8410.12.20 
8410.13.20 
8410.90.30 
8411.81.20 
8411.81.90 
8411.82.20 
8411.99.20 
8415.20.90 
8415.83.10 
8415.90.22 
8415.90.29 
8421.23.20 
8421.23.90 
8421.31.90 
8436.80.91 
8437.10.91 
8437.80.10 
8438.20.10 
8438.40.10 
8438.60.10 
8443.13.20 
8451.80.10 

8457.30.00 
8458.11.10 
8458.19.10 
8458.91.90 
8459.21.10 
8459.29.10 
8459.31.10 
8459.39.90 
8459.40.10 
8459.61.10 
8460.29.10 
8460.90.91 
8461.50.11 
8461.50.91 
8462.21.91 
8462.29.91 
8462.31.10 
8462.39.10 
8462.49.21 
8462.91.99 
8463.10.10 
8463.30.10 
8463.90.10 
8467.11.10 
8467.19.10 
8467.21.10 
8467.22.10 
8467.29.10 
8468.90.10 
8477.10.10 
8477.20.10 
8477.51.11 
8477.51.21 
8477.59.11 
8477.59.21 
8480.20.00 
8480.30.00 
8480.71.10 
8480.79.00 
8482.10.10 
8482.80.10 
8483.20.00 
8483.30.00 
8483.40.91 
8501.10.12 
8501.10.99 
8501.20.90 
8501.31.20 
8501.31.30 
8501.32.20 
8501.32.90 
8501.33.20 
8501.33.30 
8501.34.20 
8501.34.30 
8501.40.22 



8501.40.29 
8501.40.39 
8501.51.90 
8501.52.20 
8501.53.91 
8501.53.99 
8501.61.90 
8501.62.90 
8501.63.90 
8501.64.91 
8501.64.99 
8502.11.90 
8502.12.00 
8502.13.00 
8502.20.90 
8502.40.00 
8506.90.90 
8507.10.00 
8507.20.10 
8507.30.20 

8507.40.10 
8507.80.20 
8507.90.90 
8511.10.00 
8511.20.00 
8511.30.00 
8511.40.90 
8511.50.00 
8511.80.90 
8511.90.90 
8516.10.20 
8516.80.90 
8528.49.11 
8528.49.19 
8528.59.11 
8528.59.19 
8528.71.40 
8528.72.34 
8528.72.97 
8536.70.10 

8536.70.20 
8536.70.30 
8542.31.90 
8542.32.90 
8542.33.90 
8542.39.90 
8545.19.28 
8545.19.29 
8548.90.90 
9001.10.90 
9001.20.00 
9013.10.00 
9013.20.00 
9013.80.90 
9013.90.30 
9015.90.10 
9016.00.10 
9016.00.90 
9017.90.10 
9017.90.90 

9024.10.90 
9024.80.90 
9025.90.90 
9028.10.00 
9028.20.90 
9028.30.00 
9029.20.90 
9029.90.20 
9030.10.90 
9030.31.10 
9030.33.10 
9030.84.10 
9030.89.10 
9031.20.90 
9031.49.90 
9031.80.90 
9032.89.90 
9033.00.90 
 

 
  2. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs 
Tariff be amended to provide that the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rates of 
customs duty for the tariff items set out in column 1 below be the rates of 
customs duty set out in column 2 below and that the Most-Favoured-Nation 
Tariff rates of customs duty, and where necessary the applicable preferential 
tariff rates of customs duty, in respect of those items set out in column 1, be 
gradually reduced to “Free” by no later than January 1, 2015. 
 

Column 1 Column 2 
2830.10.00 3% 
2833.21.90 3% 
2839.19.00 5% 
2839.90.10 2.5% 
2847.00.00 5% 
2905.11.00 3% 
2905.12.00 5% 
2905.31.00 5% 
2905.39.00 5% 
2905.45.00 6% 
2907.13.00 5% 
2915.70.10 4% 
2915.70.99 4% 

2915.90.10 3% 
2916.15.00 4% 
2917.12.10 5% 
2917.13.10 4% 
2917.19.10 6% 
3204.17.91 4% 
3204.17.99 5% 
3206.19.90 4% 
3206.20.00 5% 
3206.49.89 4% 
3901.10.90 6% 

Column 1 Column 2 
3901.20.90 6% 
3901.30.00 4% 
3901.90.00 4% 
3902.10.00 4% 
3902.30.00 6% 
3902.90.10 6% 
3908.10.00 3% 
3908.90.00 6% 
3909.10.10 4% 
3909.20.90 6% 
3916.20.00 6% 
3919.10.10 5% 
3919.90.10 5% 
3921.11.90 3% 
3921.12.91 5% 
3921.12.99 5% 
3921.13.91 5% 
3921.13.99 3% 
3921.14.90 3% 
3921.19.90 3% 
3921.90.12 5% 
3921.90.19 5% 
3921.90.94 5% 
3921.90.99 3% 



 

Column 1 Column 2 
4408.10.10 5.5% 
4408.90.10 5.5% 
4410.11.10 2% 
4410.12.00 2% 
4410.19.10 2% 
4412.10.10 4.5% 
4412.10.90 5.5% 
4412.31.90 4.5% 
4412.32.90 4.5% 
4412.39.10 5.5% 
4412.39.90 8.5% 
4412.94.90 5.5% 
4412.99.90 5.5% 
5106.10.90 6% 
5106.20.00 6% 
5107.10.90 6% 
5107.20.90 6% 
5111.11.90 7% 
5204.11.10 4% 
5204.11.90 6% 
5205.11.90 6% 
5205.12.90 6% 
5205.13.90 6% 
5205.14.90 6% 
5205.21.90 6% 
5205.22.90 6% 
5205.23.90 6% 
5205.24.90 6% 
5205.31.90 6% 
5205.32.90 6% 
5205.41.90 6% 
5205.42.90 6% 
5206.11.00 6% 
5206.12.00 6% 
5206.13.00 6% 
5206.22.00 6% 
5206.31.00 6% 
5206.32.00 6% 
5206.34.00 6% 
5206.35.00 6% 
5206.41.00 6% 
5206.42.00 6% 
5206.43.00 6% 
5206.44.00 6% 
5209.52.90 7% 
5210.11.00 7% 
5210.19.00 7% 
5210.21.00 7% 
5210.29.00 7% 
5210.31.00 7% 
5210.32.00 7% 
5210.39.00 7% 

Column 1 Column 2 
5210.41.00 7% 
5210.49.19 10% 
5210.49.90 7% 

5210.51.90 7% 
5210.59.00 7% 
5211.11.00 7% 
5211.12.90 10% 
5211.19.00 10% 
5211.20.19 10% 
5211.20.90 10% 
5211.31.00 10% 
5211.32.90 10% 
5211.39.00 7% 
5211.41.90 10% 
5211.43.90 10% 
5211.51.00 10% 
5211.52.90 10% 
5211.59.00 7% 
5212.11.30 6% 
5212.11.90 10% 
5212.12.30 6% 
5212.12.90 10% 
5212.13.40 6% 
5212.13.90 10% 
5212.14.40 6% 
5212.14.90 10% 
5212.15.30 6% 
5212.15.90 7% 
5212.21.30 6% 
5212.21.90 10% 
5212.22.30 6% 
5212.22.90 10% 
5212.23.30 6% 
5212.23.90 10% 
5212.24.30 6% 
5212.24.90 7% 
5212.25.30 6% 
5212.25.90 10% 
5308.90.90 6% 
5401.10.00 6% 
5402.11.90 6% 
5402.19.90 6% 
5402.20.90 6% 
5402.31.90 6% 
5402.32.90 6% 
5402.33.90 6% 
5402.34.90 6% 

5402.39.00 6% 
5402.51.90 6% 
5402.52.99 6% 
5402.59.90 6% 
5402.61.00 6% 



 

Column 1 Column 2 
5402.62.90 6% 
5402.69.90 6% 
5407.10.20 8% 
5407.10.90 7% 
5407.20.99 7% 
5407.30.90 10% 
5407.41.90 7% 
5407.42.90 7% 
5407.43.00 10% 
5407.44.00 10% 
5407.51.90 7% 
5407.52.19 8% 
5407.53.00 7% 
5407.54.90 7% 
5407.61.19 10% 
5407.69.90 7% 
5407.71.00 7% 
5407.72.00 7% 
5407.73.90 7% 
5407.74.00 7% 
5407.81.90 7% 
5407.82.99 7% 
5407.83.99 7% 
5407.84.90 7% 
5407.91.90 10% 
5407.93.90 7% 
5407.94.90 7% 
5508.10.10 6% 
5509.11.00 6% 
5509.12.90 6% 
5509.21.90 6% 
5509.22.30 6% 
5509.22.90 6% 
5509.31.00 6% 
5509.32.90 6% 
5509.41.90 6% 
5509.42.00 6% 
5509.52.90 6% 
5509.53.90 6% 

5509.61.00 6% 
5509.62.00 6% 
5509.91.00 6% 
5509.92.00 6% 
5509.99.00 6% 
5510.11.90 6% 
5510.12.90 6% 
5510.20.90 6% 
5510.30.90 6% 
5510.90.00 6% 
5512.11.99 10% 
5512.19.99 7% 
5512.21.90 10% 

Column 1 Column 2 
5512.29.99 10% 
5512.91.90 10% 
5512.99.99 10% 
5513.11.99 10% 
5513.12.99 10% 
5513.13.99 10% 
5513.19.00 7% 
5513.21.00 7% 
5513.23.19 7% 
5513.23.99 10% 
5513.29.90 7% 
5513.31.90 10% 
5513.39.19 10% 
5513.39.99 10% 
5513.41.90 7% 
5513.49.90 7% 
5514.11.99 7% 
5514.12.90 7% 
5514.19.90 7% 
5514.21.00 7% 
5514.22.90 7% 
5514.23.90 10% 
5514.29.90 7% 
5514.30.99 7% 
5514.41.00 7% 
5514.42.00 10% 
5514.43.90 10% 
5514.49.90 10% 
5515.11.90 7% 
5515.12.90 7% 
5515.19.90 10% 

5515.21.90 10% 
5515.29.90 10% 
5515.91.90 10% 
5515.99.19 10% 
5515.99.99 10% 
5516.13.90 10% 
5516.14.90 7% 
5516.21.99 7% 
5516.22.90 7% 
5516.23.99 10% 
5516.24.90 7% 
5516.41.00 7% 
5516.42.00 7% 
5516.43.00 7% 
5516.44.00 7% 
5516.91.99 7% 
5516.92.90 7% 
5516.94.90 10% 
5601.21.29 3% 
5601.29.90 3% 
5602.10.90 10% 



 

Column 1 Column 2 
5602.21.99 10% 
5602.29.00 10% 
5602.90.90 10% 
5604.90.10 6% 
5811.00.10 10% 
5811.00.29 10% 
5811.00.90 10% 
5901.10.90 10% 
5901.90.90 10% 
5902.10.00 6% 
5902.20.00 6% 
5902.90.00 6% 
5903.10.19 10% 
5903.10.29 10% 
5903.20.19 10% 
5903.20.23 8% 
5903.20.29 10% 
5903.90.10 10% 
5903.90.29 10% 
5906.10.90 10% 
5906.91.99 10% 
5906.99.19 10% 
5906.99.22 8% 
5906.99.29 10% 
5907.00.13 6% 
5907.00.18 10% 
5907.00.19 10% 
5910.00.19 7% 
5910.00.90 7% 
5911.10.90 10% 
5911.20.90 10% 
5911.31.10 5% 
5911.32.10 5% 
5911.40.90 10% 
5911.90.20 7% 
5911.90.90 8% 
6001.10.90 10% 
6001.21.00 10% 
6001.29.90 10% 
6001.91.00 10% 
6001.92.90 7% 
6001.99.90 10% 
6002.40.40 8% 
6002.40.90 10% 
6002.90.19 8% 
6002.90.90 10% 
6003.10.99 10% 
6003.20.40 8% 
6003.20.90 10% 
6003.30.99 10% 
6003.40.99 10% 
6003.90.40 8% 

Column 1 Column 2 
6003.90.90 10% 
6004.10.19 8% 
6004.10.90 7% 
6004.90.30 8% 
6004.90.90 10% 
6005.21.30 8% 
6005.21.90 10% 
6005.22.30 8% 
6005.22.90 10% 
6005.23.30 8% 
6005.23.90 10% 
6005.24.30 8% 
6005.24.90 10% 
6005.31.90 10% 
6005.32.90 7% 
6005.33.99 10% 
6005.34.90 7% 
6005.41.90 10% 
6005.42.90 10% 
6005.43.99 10% 
6005.44.90 10% 
6005.90.29 10% 
6005.90.99 8% 
6006.21.10 10% 
6006.21.90 10% 
6006.22.10 10% 
6006.22.90 7% 
6006.23.29 10% 
6006.23.90 10% 
6006.24.10 10% 
6006.24.90 10% 
6006.31.90 10% 
6006.32.90 7% 
6006.33.90 10% 
6006.34.90 7% 
6006.41.90 10% 
6006.42.90 7% 
6006.43.90 10% 
6006.44.90 7% 
6006.90.90 10% 
6815.10.90 3% 
7019.40.99 13% 
7607.20.90 5.5% 
7609.00.00 3% 
8402.11.00 6% 
8402.12.00 3% 
8402.19.00 6% 
8402.20.00 2.5% 
8402.90.00 2.5% 
8404.10.10 4% 
8410.11.10 8% 
8410.12.10 8% 



 

Column 1 Column 2 
8410.13.10 8% 
8410.90.20 8% 
8411.82.90 8% 
8413.70.99 5% 
8477.80.91 8% 
8502.39.10 5% 
8536.20.90 2% 
8536.90.91 4% 
8536.90.92 2% 
8537.10.21 2% 
8537.10.31 2% 
8537.10.93 2% 
8544.11.90 3% 
8544.19.90 3% 
8544.49.90 3% 
8544.60.91 4% 
8544.60.99 5% 
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  3. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 1513.19.10 for goods “For use in the manufacture of 
animal feeds” currently classified under tariff item No. 1513.19.00 which is being 
revoked.  The Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and where necessary 
the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be “Free” for the new tariff 
item. 
 
  4. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 1513.19.90 to maintain the current rates of customs 
duty on goods currently classified under tariff item No. 1513.19.00 except for those 
goods “For use in the manufacture of animal feeds”. 
 
  5. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5402.34.20 for “Multifilament single yarn, solely of 
polypropylene, textured, measuring 715 decitex or more but not exceeding 2,290 
decitex, for use in the manufacture of woven fabrics” currently classified under tariff 
item No. 5402.34.90.  The Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and 
where necessary the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be “Free” 
for the new tariff item. 
 
  6. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5407.93.50 for “3-thread twill weave fabrics, of 
polyester filaments in the warp and viscose rayon filaments in the weft, of a weight 
not exceeding 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel” currently classified 
under tariff item No. 5407.93.90.  The Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs 
duty, and where necessary the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will 
be “Free” for the new tariff item. 
 
  7. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5515.12.40 for “Plain woven fabric, from yarns of 
different colours, containing 70% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres in the 
weft, and 20% or more by weight of polyester filament yarns in the warp, of a weight 
not exceeding 140 g/m², for use in the manufacture of men's and boys' suit jackets, 
blazers or sports jackets” currently classified under tariff item No. 5515.12.90.  The 
Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and where necessary the applicable 
preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be “Free” for the new tariff item. 
 
  8. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5516.11.10 for “Solely of rayon, bleached, of a width 
exceeding 280 cm, having a sum of yarns per 10 cm in the warp and the weft of 1,060 
or more, for use in the manufacture of bed linen, duvet covers, pillow shams, cushions 
and cushion covers” currently classified under tariff item No. 5516.11.00 which is 
being revoked.  The Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and where 
necessary the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be “Free” for the 
new tariff item. 
 
  9. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5516.11.90 to cover goods currently classified in tariff 
item No. 5516.11.00 except for “Solely of rayon, bleached, of a width exceeding 280 
cm, having a sum of yarns per 10 cm in the warp and the weft of 1,060 or more, for 
use in the manufacture of bed linen, duvet covers, pillow shams, cushions and cushion 
covers”.  The Most-Favoured-Nation rate of customs duty will be “7%” for the new 
tariff item and this rate of customs duty, and where necessary the applicable 
preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be gradually reduced to “Free” by January 
1, 2013. 
 



-2- 

    
  

  10. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5516.12.91 for “Solely of rayon, of a width exceeding 
280 cm, having a sum of yarns per 10 cm in the warp and the weft of 1,085 or more, 
for use in the manufacture of bed linen, duvet covers, pillow shams, cushions and 
cushion covers” currently classified under tariff item No. 5516.12.90 which is being 
revoked.  The Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and where necessary 
the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be “Free” for the new tariff 
item. 
 
  11. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5516.12.99 to cover goods currently classified under 
tariff item No. 5516.12.90 except for “Solely of rayon, of a width exceeding 280 cm, 
having a sum of yarns per 10 cm in the warp and the weft of 1,085 or more, for use in 
the manufacture of bed linen, duvet covers, pillow shams, cushions and cushion 
covers”.  The Most-Favoured-Nation rate of customs duty will be “10%” for the new 
tariff item and this rate of customs duty, and where necessary the applicable 
preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be gradually reduced to “Free” by January 
1, 2015. 
 
  12. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5516.91.92 for “Plain weave fabric, of unbleached 
yarns, composed predominately of viscose rayon staple fibres, mixed mainly with 
horsehair, cotton and polyester staple fibres, of a weight not exceeding 225 g/m², for 
use in the manufacture of apparel” currently classified under tariff item No. 
5516.91.99.  The Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and where 
necessary the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be “Free” for the 
new tariff item. 
 
  13. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5909.00.10 to maintain the current rates of customs 
duty on “Fire hoses” currently classified under tariff item No. 5909.00.00 which is 
being revoked. 
 
  14. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 5909.00.90 to cover the goods currently classified in 
tariff item No. 5909.00.00 except for “Fire hoses”.  The Most-Favoured-Nation rate of 
customs duty will be “10%” for the new tariff item and this rate of customs duty, and 
where necessary the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be 
gradually reduced to “Free” by January 1, 2015. 
 
  15. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 6001.22.10 for “Weft knit fabrics, solely of brushed 
polyester fibres, of a width exceeding 175 cm, not impregnated, coated, covered or 
laminated, of a weight exceeding 260 g/m² but not exceeding 290 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of yarn” currently classified in tariff item No. 6001.22.00 which is being 
revoked.  The Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and where necessary 
the applicable preferential tariff rates of customs duty, will be “Free” for the new tariff 
item. 
 
  16. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 6001.22.90 to cover goods currently classified in tariff 
item No. 6001.22.00 except for “Weft knit fabrics, solely of brushed polyester fibres, of 
a width exceeding 175 cm, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, of a weight 
exceeding 260 g/m² but not exceeding 290 g/m², for use in the manufacture of yarn”.  
The a Most-Favoured-Nation rate of customs duty of will “7%” for the new tariff item 
and this rate of customs duty, and where necessary the applicable preferential tariff 
rates of customs duty, will be gradually reduced to “Free” by January 1, 2013. 
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  17. That the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be 
amended to add tariff item No. 6001.92.40 for “Warp pile fabric, cut, solely of 
polyester, including the ground fabric, brushed, for use in the manufacture of coffin 
interiors” currently classified under tariff item No. 6001.92.90.  The Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff rate of customs duty, and where necessary the applicable preferential 
rates of customs duty, will be “Free” for the new tariff item. 
 
  18. That the Description of Goods of Tariff item No. 8477.80.91 in the List of Tariff 
Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be replaced by the following: 
 
  ----For blending plastics 
 
  19. That the Description of Goods of tariff item No. 8716.90.10 in the List of Tariff 
Provisions set out in the schedule to the Customs Tariff be amended by replacing the 
reference to “Brake drums, hubs and rotors for use in the manufacture of brakes and 
brake assemblies mounted on axles for semi-trailers;” with a reference to “Brake 
drums, hubs and rotors for use in the manufacture or repair of brakes and brake 
assemblies mounted on axles for semi-trailers;”. 
 
  20. That any enactment founded on sections 1 to 19 be deemed to have come into 
force on March 5, 2010. 
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December 11, 2009 

 
 
 

The Canada Border Services Agency (CBSA) wishes to advise you of an upcoming 
release related to the Departmental Consolidation of the Customs Tariff (hereafter 
referred to as the Tariff). 

 
There are no numbering changes to the Customs Tariff effective January 1, 2010, only 
staged duty rate reductions.   As these are relatively few in number, rather than re-issue 
a complete January 1, 2010 version of the Tariff the only pages with that date will be 
those affected by a rates change. 
 
The revised files will be available shortly on the CBSA website, in the following formats: 

• The chapter by chapter Tariff files (PDF), 
• The single file Tariff (PDF). 
• The Win zipped Microsoft Access file, and 
• The CADEX formatted file. 

 
Attached please find a list of the tariff items impacted; the revised rates of duty will be 
available in the Tariff itself. 
 
Public Works and Government Services Canada will be issuing an amendment package 
(i.e., only those pages with changes) for the printed version of the Tariff. 
 
The House of Commons has before it bills relating to two possible free trade 
agreements that, if implemented, would create new Tariff Treatments impacting most if 
not all of the Tariff and would therefore necessitate issuing a complete Tariff at that 
time.    
 
Each edition of, or amendment package to, the Tariff is based upon the information 
available at the time of publishing.  Any changes made subsequently will be reflected in 
another edition or amendment package, as appropriate. 
 
For further information regarding the publication of the Tariff, please contact Grant 
Tebbutt, Manager, International Nomenclature Development & Tariff Publishing at 
(613) 952-3655. 

 



 



T2010-1 AMENDMENT PACKAGE 
Tariff Items Subject to January 1, 2010 Rate Reductions  

 

 
1 

TARIFF ITEM TARIFF TREATMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 

01059491 PT January 1, 2010 
01059911 PT January 1, 2010 
02071110 PT January 1, 2010 
02071191 PT January 1, 2010 
02071310 PT January 1, 2010 
02071391 PT January 1, 2010 
02072411 PT January 1, 2010 
02072491 PT January 1, 2010 
02090021 PT January 1, 2010 
02090023 PT January 1, 2010 
02109911 PT January 1, 2010 
02109914 PT January 1, 2010 
04011010 PT January 1, 2010 
04012010 PT January 1, 2010 
04013010 PT January 1, 2010 
04021010 PT January 1, 2010 
04022111 PT January 1, 2010 
04022121 PT January 1, 2010 
04022911 PT January 1, 2010 
04022921 PT January 1, 2010 
04029910 PT January 1, 2010 
04031010 PT January 1, 2010 
04039011 PT January 1, 2010 
04039091 PT January 1, 2010 
04041010 PT January 1, 2010 
04041021 PT January 1, 2010 
04041090 PT January 1, 2010 
04049010 PT January 1, 2010 
04051010 PT January 1, 2010 
04052010 PT January 1, 2010 
04059010 PT January 1, 2010 
04061010 PT January 1, 2010 
04062011 PT January 1, 2010 
04069011 PT January 1, 2010 
04069021 PT January 1, 2010 
04069031 PT January 1, 2010 
04069041 PT January 1, 2010 
04069051 PT January 1, 2010 
04069061 PT January 1, 2010 
04069071 PT January 1, 2010 
04069081 PT January 1, 2010 
04069091 PT January 1, 2010 
04069093 PT January 1, 2010 



T2010-1 AMENDMENT PACKAGE 
Tariff Items Subject to January 1, 2010 Rate Reductions  

 

 
2 

TARIFF ITEM TARIFF TREATMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 

04069095 PT January 1, 2010 
04070011 PT January 1, 2010 
04070018 PT January 1, 2010 
04081110 PT January 1, 2010 
04081910 PT January 1, 2010 
04089110 PT January 1, 2010 
04089910 PT January 1, 2010 
06031100 PT January 1, 2010 
06031400 PT January 1, 2010 
06031900 PT January 1, 2010 
15179021 PT January 1, 2010 
16023111 PT January 1, 2010 
16023112 PT January 1, 2010 
16023193 PT January 1, 2010 
16023211 PT January 1, 2010 
16023212 PT January 1, 2010 
16023293 PT January 1, 2010 
17019190 CRT January 1, 2010 
17019990 CRT January 1, 2010 
17024000 PT January 1, 2010 
17029011 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029012 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029013 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029014 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029015 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029016 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029017 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029018 CRT January 1, 2010 
17029089 CRT January 1, 2010 
19012011 PT January 1, 2010 
19012021 PT January 1, 2010 
21050091 PT January 1, 2010 
21069031 PT January 1, 2010 
21069033 PT January 1, 2010 
21069051 PT January 1, 2010 
21069093 PT January 1, 2010 
22029041 PT January 1, 2010 
22029042 PT January 1, 2010 
22041010 MFN January 1, 2010 
22041090 MFN January 1, 2010 
22042110 MFN January 1, 2010 
22042121 MFN January 1, 2010 
38253020 PT January 1, 2010 



T2010-1 AMENDMENT PACKAGE 
Tariff Items Subject to January 1, 2010 Rate Reductions  

 

 
3 

TARIFF ITEM TARIFF TREATMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 

40151100 PT January 1, 2010 
40151990 PT January 1, 2010 
40159090 PT January 1, 2010 
42032190 PT January 1, 2010 
42032990 PT January 1, 2010 
43031010 PT January 1, 2010 
43031020 PT January 1, 2010 
43040000 PT January 1, 2010 
56031230 PT January 1, 2010 
56031240 PT January 1, 2010 
56031250 PT January 1, 2010 
56031299 PT January 1, 2010 
56031330 PT January 1, 2010 
56031340 PT January 1, 2010 
56031350 PT January 1, 2010 
56031399 PT January 1, 2010 
56031430 PT January 1, 2010 
56031440 PT January 1, 2010 
56031450 PT January 1, 2010 
56031499 PT January 1, 2010 
56039260 PT January 1, 2010 
56039299 PT January 1, 2010 
56039360 PT January 1, 2010 
56039390 PT January 1, 2010 
56039450 PT January 1, 2010 
56039490 PT January 1, 2010 
59031019 PT January 1, 2010 
59031029 PT January 1, 2010 
59032019 PT January 1, 2010 
59032023 PT January 1, 2010 
59032029 PT January 1, 2010 
59039010 PT January 1, 2010 
59039029 PT January 1, 2010 
64011019 PT January 1, 2010 
64011020 PT January 1, 2010 
64019212 PT January 1, 2010 
64019291 PT January 1, 2010 
64019292 PT January 1, 2010 
64021220 PT January 1, 2010 
64021230 PT January 1, 2010 
64022019 PT January 1, 2010 
64022020 PT January 1, 2010 
64029110 PT January 1, 2010 



T2010-1 AMENDMENT PACKAGE 
Tariff Items Subject to January 1, 2010 Rate Reductions  

 

 
4 

TARIFF ITEM TARIFF TREATMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 

64029190 PT January 1, 2010 
64029910 PT January 1, 2010 
64031220 PT January 1, 2010 
64031230 PT January 1, 2010 
64034000 PT January 1, 2010 
64061011 PT January 1, 2010 
64061019 PT January 1, 2010 
64061090 PT January 1, 2010 
65051000 PT January 1, 2010 
65069990 PT January 1, 2010 
68129100 PT January 1, 2010 
70193290 PT January 1, 2010 
70199040 PT January 1, 2010 
89011010 PT January 1, 2010 
89011090 PT January 1, 2010 
89012010 PT January 1, 2010 
89012090 PT January 1, 2010 
89013000 PT January 1, 2010 
89019010 PT January 1, 2010 
89019091 PT January 1, 2010 
89019099 PT January 1, 2010 
89020010 PT January 1, 2010 
89040000 PT January 1, 2010 
89051000 PT January 1, 2010 
89052010 PT January 1, 2010 
89052020 PT January 1, 2010 
89059010 PT January 1, 2010 
89059090 PT January 1, 2010 
89061000 PT January 1, 2010 
89069019 PT January 1, 2010 
89069091 PT January 1, 2010 
89069099 PT January 1, 2010 
89079090 PT January 1, 2010 
89080090 PT January 1, 2010 
94019020 PT January 1, 2010 
94043000 PT January 1, 2010 
94049010 PT January 1, 2010 
94049090 PT January 1, 2010 
96072010 PT January 1, 2010 
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SECTION I 
 

LIVE ANIMALS; ANIMAL PRODUCTS 
 

Chapter 
 
 1 Live animals 
 
 2 Meat and edible meat offal 
 
 3 Fish and crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates 
 
 4 Dairy produce; birds’ eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included 
 
 5 Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included 
 
 

SECTION II 
 

VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 
 

 6 Live trees and other plants; bulbs, roots and the like; cut flowers and ornamental foliage 
 
 7 Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 
 
 8 Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 
 
 9 Coffee, tea, maté and spices 
 
10 Cereals 
 
11 Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten 
 
12 Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; industrial or medicinal plants; straw and fodder 
 
13 Lac; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts 
 
14 Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included 
 
 

SECTION III 
 

ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS AND THEIR CLEAVAGE 
PRODUCTS; PREPARED EDIBLE FATS; 

ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE WAXES 
 

15 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes 
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SECTION IV 

 
PREPARED FOODSTUFFS; 

BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR; TOBACCO 
AND MANUFACTURED TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES 

 
Chapter 
 
16 Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates 
 
17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 
 
18 Cocoa and cocoa preparations 
 
19 Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk; pastrycooks’ products 
 
20 Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants 
 
21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 
 
22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 
 
23 Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared animal fodder 
 
24 Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes 
 
 

SECTION V 
 

MINERAL PRODUCTS 
 

25 Salt; sulphur; earths and stone; plastering materials, lime and cement 
 
26 Ores, slag and ash 
 
27 Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes 
 
 

SECTION VI 
 

PRODUCTS OF THE CHEMICAL OR ALLIED INDUSTRIES 
 

28 Inorganic chemicals; organic or inorganic compounds of precious metals, of rare-earth metals, of radioactive elements or of 
 isotopes 
 
 I. - Chemical elements 
 
 II. - Inorganic acids and inorganic oxygen compounds of non-metals 
 
 III. - Halogen or sulphur compounds of non-metals 
 
 IV. - Inorganic bases and oxides, hydroxides and peroxides of metals 
 
 V. - Salts and peroxysalts, of inorganic acids and metals 
 
 VI. - Miscellaneous 
 
29 Organic chemicals 
 
 I. - Hydrocarbons and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives 
 
 II. - Alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives 
 
 III. - Phenols, phenol-alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives 
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Chapter 
 
 IV. - Ethers, alcohol peroxides, ether peroxides, ketone peroxides, epoxides with a three-membered ring, acetals and         

hemiacetals, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives 
 
 V. - Aldehyde-function compounds 
 
 VI. - Ketone-function compounds and quinone-function compounds 
 
 VII. - Carboxylic acids and their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and peroxyacids and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated 

or nitrosated derivatives 
 
 VIII. - Esters of inorganic acids of non-metals and their salts, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated 

derivatives 
 
 IX. - Nitrogen-function compounds 
 
 X. - Organo-inorganic compounds, heterocyclic compounds, nucleic acids and their salts, and sulphonamides 
 
 XI. - Provitamins, vitamins and hormones 
 
 XII. - Glycosides and vegetable alkaloids, natural or reproduced by synthesis, and their salts, ethers, esters and other 

derivatives 
 
 XIII. - Other organic compounds 
 
30 Pharmaceutical products 
 
31 Fertilizers 
 
32 Tanning or dyeing extracts; tannins and their derivatives; dyes, pigments and other colouring matter; paints and varnishes; 

putty and other mastics; inks 
 
33 Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations 
 
34 Soap, organic surface-active agents, washing preparations, lubricating preparations, artificial waxes, prepared waxes, polishing 

or scouring preparations, candles and similar articles, modelling pastes, “dental waxes” and dental preparations with a basis of 
plaster 

 
35 Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes 
 
36 Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible preparations 
 
37 Photographic or cinematographic goods 
 
38 Miscellaneous chemical products 

 
 

SECTION VII 
 

PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF; 
RUBBER AND ARTICLES THEREOF 

 
39 Plastics and articles thereof 
 
 I. - Primary forms 
 
 II. - Waste, parings and scrap; semi-manufactures; articles 
 
40 Rubber and articles thereof 
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SECTION VIII 

 
RAW HIDES AND SKINS, LEATHER, FURSKINS AND ARTICLES 

THEREOF; SADDLERY AND HARNESS; TRAVEL GOODS, 
HANDBAGS AND SIMILAR CONTAINERS; ARTICLES OF ANIMAL GUT 

(OTHER THAN SILK-WORM GUT) 
Chapter 
 
41 Raw hides and skins (other than furskins) and leather 
 
42 Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of animal gut (other than silk-

worm gut) 
 
43 Furskins and artificial fur; manufactures thereof 

 
 

SECTION IX 
 

WOOD AND ARTICLES OF WOOD; WOOD CHARCOAL; 
CORK AND ARTICLES OF CORK; MANUFACTURES OF STRAW, 

OF ESPARTO OR OF OTHER PLAITING MATERIALS; 
BASKETWARE AND WICKERWORK 

 
44 Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 
 
45 Cork and articles of cork 
 
46 Manufactures of straw, of esparto or of other plaiting materials; basketware and wickerwork 
 
 

SECTION X 
 

PULP OF WOOD OR OF OTHER FIBROUS CELLULOSIC MATERIAL; 
RECOVERED (WASTE AND SCRAP) PAPER OR PAPERBOARD; 

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

47 Pulp of wood or of other fibrous cellulosic material; recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paperboard 
 
48 Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard 
 
49 Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products of the printing industry; manuscripts, typescripts and plans 

 
 

SECTION XI 
 

TEXTILES AND TEXTILE ARTICLES 
50 Silk 
 
51 Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven fabric 
 
52 Cotton 
 
53 Other vegetable textile fibres; paper yarn and woven fabrics of paper yarn 
 
54 Man-made filaments; strip and the like of man-made textile materials 
 
55 Man-made staple fibres 
 
56 Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles thereof 
 
57 Carpets and other textile floor coverings 
 
58 Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics; lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery 
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Chapter 
 
59 Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated textile fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use 
 
60 Knitted or crocheted fabrics 
 
61 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 
 
62 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted 
 
63 Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 
 
 I. - Other made up textile articles 
 
 II. - Sets 
 
 III. - Worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 

 
 

SECTION XII 
 

FOOTWEAR, HEADGEAR, UMBRELLAS, SUN UMBRELLAS, 
WALKING-STICKS, SEAT-STICKS, WHIPS, RIDING-CROPS AND 

PARTS THEREOF; PREPARED FEATHERS AND ARTICLES MADE 
THEREWITH; ARTIFICIAL FLOWERS; ARTICLES OF HUMAN HAIR 

 
64 Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 
 
65 Headgear and parts thereof 
 
66 Umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking-sticks, seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops and parts thereof 
 
67 Prepared feathers and down and articles made of feathers or of down; artificial flowers; articles of human hair 
 

 
SECTION XIII 

 
ARTICLES OF STONE, PLASTER, CEMENT, ASBESTOS, MICA 

OR SIMILAR MATERIALS; CERAMIC PRODUCTS; 
GLASS AND GLASSWARE 

 
68 Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials 
 
69 Ceramic products 
 
 I. - Goods of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths, and refractory goods 
 
 II. - Other ceramic products 
 
70 Glass and glassware 
 
 

SECTION XIV 
 

NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS, PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS 
STONES, PRECIOUS METALS, METALS CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL 

AND ARTICLES THEREOF; IMITATION JEWELLERY; COIN 
 

71 Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals, metals clad with precious metal and articles 
thereof; imitation jewellery; coin 

 
 I. - Natural or cultured pearls and precious or semi-precious stones 
 
 II. - Precious metals and metals clad with precious metal 
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 III. - Jewellery, goldsmiths’ and silversmiths’ wares and other articles 
 
 

SECTION XV 
 

BASE METALS AND ARTICLES OF BASE METAL 
 

Chapter 
 
72 Iron and steel 
 
 I. - Primary materials; products in granular or powder form 
 
 II. - Iron and non-alloy steel 
 
 III. - Stainless steel 
 
 IV. - Other alloy steel; hollow drill bars and rods, of alloy or non-alloy steel 
 
73 Articles of iron or steel 
 
74 Copper and articles thereof 
 
75 Nickel and articles thereof 
 
76 Aluminum and articles thereof 
 
77 (Reserved for possible future use in the Harmonized System) 
 
78 Lead and articles thereof 
 
79 Zinc and articles thereof 
 
80 Tin and articles thereof 
 
81 Other base metals; cermets; articles thereof 
 
82 Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 
 
83 Miscellaneous articles of base metal 
 
 

SECTION XVI 
 

MACHINERY AND MECHANICAL APPLIANCES; 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT; PARTS THEREOF; SOUND RECORDERS AND 

REPRODUCERS, TELEVISION IMAGE AND SOUND RECORDERS AND 
REPRODUCERS, AND PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF SUCH ARTICLES 

 
84 Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 
 
85 Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders 

and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles 
 
 

SECTION XVII 
 

VEHICLES, AIRCRAFT, VESSELS AND ASSOCIATED 
TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 

 
86 Railway or tramway locomotives, rolling-stock and parts thereof; railway or tramway track fixtures and fittings and parts thereof; 

mechanical (including electro-mechanical) traffic signalling equipment of all kinds 
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87 Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts and accessories thereof 
 
88 Aircraft, spacecraft, and parts thereof 
 
89 Ships, boats and floating structures 

 
 

SECTION XVIII 
 

OPTICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, CINEMATOGRAPHIC, MEASURING, 
CHECKING, PRECISION, MEDICAL OR SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 

AND APPARATUS; CLOCKS AND WATCHES; MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS; 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF 

 
90 Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or surgical instruments and apparatus; parts 

and accessories thereof 
 
91 Clocks and watches and parts thereof 
 
92 Musical instruments; parts and accessories of such articles 

 
 

SECTION XIX 
 

ARMS AND AMMUNITION; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF 
 
93 Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof 
 

 
SECTION XX 

 
MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 

 
94 Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; lamps and lighting fittings, not 

elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings 
 
95 Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories thereof 
 
96 Miscellaneous manufactured articles 
 
 

SECTION XXI 
 

WORKS OF ART, COLLECTORS’ PIECES AND ANTIQUES 
 

97 Works of art, collectors’ pieces and antiques 
 
98 Special classification provisions - non-commercial 
 
 I. -Relief provisions 
 II. -Prohibition provisions 
 
99 Special classification provisions - commercial 
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An Act respecting the imposition of duties of customs and other charges, to give effect to the International Convention on the Harmonized 

Commodity Description and Coding System, to provide relief against the imposition of certain duties of customs or other charges, to provide 
for other related matters and to amend or repeal certain Acts in consequence thereof 

 
Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Commons of Canada, enacts as follows: 
 

SHORT TITLE 
 

Short title   1. This Act may be cited as the Customs Tariff. 
 
 

PART 1 
 

INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL 
 

Interpretation 
 
Definitions   2. (1) The definitions in this subsection apply in this Act. 
 
"Canada-Chile  "Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement" has the same meaning as "Agreement" in subsection 2(1) of the Canada-Chile 
Free Trade    Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act. 
Agreement" 
« Accord de  
libre-échange  
Canada — 
Chili » 
 
"Canada-Costa   "Canada-Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement'' has the same meaning as "Agreement'' in subsection 2(1) of the Canada- 
Rica Free Trade   Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act; 
Agreement'' 
« Accord de 
 libre-échange  
Canada-Costa  
Rica »  
 
“Canada–EFTA..  “Canada–EFTA Free Trade Agreement” has the same meaning as “Agreement” in subsection 2(1) of the 
Free Trade .... Canada–EFTA Agreement Implementation Act. 
Agreement 
« Accord de libre- 
échange Canada– 
AELÉ » 
 
"Canada-Israel  "Canada-Israel Free Trade Agreement" has the same meaning as "Agreement" in subsection 2(1) of the Canada-Israel 
Free Trade    Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act. 
Agreement" 
« Accord de  
libre-échange  
Canada —  
Israël » 
 
“Canada–Peru “Canada–Peru Free Trade Agreement” has the same meaning as “Agreement” in section 2 of the  
Free Trade   Canada– Peru Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act. 
Agreement” 
« Accord de 
 libre- échange 
Canada-Pérou » 
 
"Canada-  "Canada-United States Free Trade Agreement" has the same meaning as "Agreement" in subsection 2(1) of the 
United States   Canada-United States Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act. 
Free Trade  
Agreement" 
« Accord de  
libre-échange  
Canada —  
États-Unis » 
 
"Chile"   "Chile" means the land, maritime, and air space under the sovereignty of Chile and the exclusive economic zone and 
« Chili »    the continental shelf over which it exercises sovereign rights and jurisdiction in accordance with its domestic law and 

international law. 
 
"Costa Rica''  "Costa Rica'' means the territory and air space, and the maritime areas, including the seabed and subsoil  
« Costa Rica »  adjacent to the outer limit of the territorial sea, over which it exercises, in accordance with international law and its  
     domestic law, sovereign rights with respect to the natural resources of such areas; 
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"country"  "country", unless the context otherwise requires, includes an external or dependent territory of a country and any other 
« pays »    territory prescribed by regulation made by the Governor in Council. 
 
"customs duty" "customs duty", except for the purposes of Part 3, other than sections 82 and 122, means a duty imposed under section 20. 
« droits de  
douane » 
 
"final rate"  "final rate" means the rate of customs duty that applies after the application of all reductions provided for under this Act, 
« taux final »   other than reductions related to rounding or to the elimination of rates of less than two per cent.  
 
"for use in"  "for use in", wherever it appears in a tariff item, in respect of goods classified in the tariff item, means 
« devant servir   that the goods must be wrought or incorporated into, or attached to, other goods referred to in that tariff item. 
dans » ou  
« devant servir  
à » 
 
"free trade   "free trade partner" means 
partner"    (a) a NAFTA country; 
« partenaire    (b) Chile; or 
de libre-échange »  (c) Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary. 
 
“F"  Staging  "F" Staging List" means the List of Intermediate and Final Rates for Tariff Items of the "F" Staging Category set out in 
List"     the schedule. 
« tableau des  
échelonne- 
ments » 
 
"heading"  "heading", in respect of goods, means a description in the List of Tariff Provisions accompanied by a four-digit 
« position »   number and includes all subheadings or tariff items the first four digits of which correspond to that number. 
 
“Iceland”   "Iceland" means 
« Islande »   (a) the land territory, air space, internal waters and territorial sea of Iceland; and 
     (b) the exclusive economic zone and continental shelf of Iceland. 
 
"imported from  "imported from Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary" has the meaning assigned by regulation. 
Israel or  
another CIFTA  
beneficiary" 
« importé  
d'Israël ou d'un  
autre  
bénéficiaire de  
l'ALÉCI » 
 
"initial rate"  "initial rate" means the rate of customs duty that applies before any reductions are made under this Act. 
« taux initial » 
 
"Israel or   "Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary" has the meaning assigned by regulation. 
another CIFTA  
beneficiary" 
« Israël ou  
autre  
bénéficiaire de  
l'ALÉCI » 
 
“Liechtenstein” “Liechtenstein” means the land territory and air space of Liechtenstein. 
« Liechtenstein » 
 
"List of    "List of Countries" means the List of Countries and Applicable Tariff Treatments set out in the schedule. 
Countries" 
« tableau des  
traitements  
tarifaires » 
 
"List of Tariff   "List of Tariff Provisions" means the List of Tariff Provisions set out in the schedule. 
Provisions" 
« liste des  
dispositions  
tarifaires » 
 
"Mexico"   "Mexico" means 
« Mexique »   (a) the states of the Federation and the Federal District; 
     (b) the islands, including the reefs and keys, in adjacent seas; 
     (c) the islands of Guadalupe and Revillagigedo situated in the Pacific Ocean; 
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     (d) the continental shelf and the submarine shelf of such islands, keys and reefs; 
     (e) the waters of the territorial sea, in accordance with international law, and its interior maritime waters; 
     (f) the space located above the national territory, in accordance with international law; and 
     (g) any areas beyond the territorial seas of Mexico within which, in accordance with international law, including the United 

Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, and its domestic law, Mexico may exercise rights in respect of the seabed and 
subsoil and the natural resources thereof. 

 
"Minister"  "Minister" means the Minister of Finance. 
« ministre » 
 
"NAFTA    "NAFTA country" means a party to the North American Free Trade Agreement. 
country" 
« pays ALÉNA » 
 
"North    "North American Free Trade Agreement" has the same meaning as "Agreement" in subsection 2(1) of the North 
American Free   American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act. 
Trade  
Agreement" 
« Accord de  
libre-échange  
nord- 
américain » 
 
“Norway”   "Norway" means 
« Norvège »   (a) the land territory, air space, internal waters and territorial sea of Norway; and 
     (b) the exclusive economic zone and continental shelf of Norway. 
 
“Peru”   “Peru” means the mainland territory, the islands, the maritime zones and the air space above them, over 
« Pérou »   which the Republic of Peru exercises sovereignty, or sovereign rights and jurisdiction, in accordance with its 
     domestic law and international law. 
 
"prescribed"  "prescribed" means 
Version     (a) in respect of a form, the information to be provided on or with a form, or the manner of filing a form, prescribed 
anglaise    by the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness; and 
seulement   (b) in any other case, prescribed by regulation or determined in accordance with rules prescribed by regulation. 
 
"regulation"  "regulation" means a regulation made under this Act. 
« règlement » 
 
"serious injury" "serious injury" means, in relation to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, a significant overall 
« dommage    impairment in the position of the domestic producers. 
grave » 
 
"specific rate"  "specific rate" means a rate expressed in dollars or cents per unit of measure. 
« taux  
spécifique » 
 
"specified rate" "specified rate" means the rate of interest, expressed as a percentage per year, equal to six per cent per year plus the 
« taux     prescribed rate. 
déterminé » 
 
"subheading"  "subheading", in respect of goods, means a description in the List of Tariff Provisions accompanied by a six-digit 
« sous-    number and includes all tariff items the first six digits of which correspond to that number. 
position » 
 
“Switzerland”  “Switzerland” means the land territory and air space of Switzerland. 
« Suisse » 
 
"tariff item"  "tariff item" means a description of goods in the List of Tariff Provisions and the rates of customs duty and the 
« numéro    accompanying eight-digit number in that List and, if applicable, in the "F" Staging List. 
tarifaire » 
 
"tariff rate   "tariff rate quota" means a limitation on the quantity of goods that are entitled to a specified tariff treatment that 
quota"    may be imported in a specified period. 
« contingent  
tarifaire » 
 
"threat of   "threat of serious injury" means serious injury that, on the basis of facts, and not merely of allegation, conjecture 
serious injury"  or remote possibility, is clearly imminent. 
« menace de  
dommage  
grave » 
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"United States" "United States" means   
« États-Unis »  (a) the customs territory of the United States, including the 50 states of the United States, the District of Columbia 

and Puerto Rico; 
     (b) the foreign trade zones located in the United States and Puerto Rico; and 
     (c) any areas beyond the territorial sea of the United States within which the United States may exercise rights in respect of 

the seabed and subsoil and the natural resources thereof, in accordance with its domestic laws and international law. 
 
"World Trade   "World Trade Organization Agreement" has the same meaning as "Agreement" in subsection 2(1) of the 
Organization    World Trade Organization Agreement Implementation Act. 
Agreement" 
« Accord sur  
l'Organisation  
mondiale du  
commerce » 
 
Territories   (2) A territory prescribed by regulation for the purposes of the definition "country" in subsection (1) is not, by virtue of being 

so prescribed, recognized as a country for purposes other than this Act. 
 
Elements of the   3. The List of Tariff Provisions is divided into Sections, Chapters and sub-Chapters. 
List of Tariff  
Provisions 
 
Words and    4. Unless otherwise provided, words and expressions used in this Act and defined in subsection 2(1) of the Customs 
expressions in  Act have the same meaning as in that subsection. 
Act 
 
Goods imported   5. For the purposes of this Act, goods are imported from an EFTA state, from a NAFTA country, Chile, Costa  
from a NAFTA  Rica, Iceland, Norway, Switzerland, Liechtenstein or Peru if they are shipped directly to Canada from that EFTA state,  
country, Chile, the NAFTA country, Chile, . 
Costa Rica, an 
EFTA state or  
Peru 
 
Percentage    6. For the purposes of this Act, if a rate of customs duty is expressed as a percentage or includes a percentage, 
rates   the customs duties imposed shall be calculated in accordance with section 44 of the Customs Act. 
 
Weight of    7. For the purposes of this Act, if a rate of customs duty is based in whole or in part on the weight of goods, the 
goods   customs duties imposed on the goods are, unless otherwise provided, to be calculated on the basis of the net weight of the  
    goods. 
 
 

General 
 

Restriction of    8. For greater certainty, a regulation made under subsection 2(2) of the Customs Act applies so as to temporarily 
Canadian   restrict, for the purposes of this Act, the extent of Canadian waters, including the inland waters. 
waters 
 
Delegation of   9. The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may authorize an officer or agent or a class of officers or  
powers   agents to exercise powers or perform duties of that Minister under this Act. 
     
Classification   10. (1) Subject to subsection (2), the classification of imported goods under a tariff item shall, unless otherwise 
of goods in the  provided, be determined in accordance with the General Rules for the Interpretation of the Harmonized System and the 
List of Tariff   Canadian Rules set out in the schedule. 
Provisions 
 
Classification   (2) Goods shall not be classified under a tariff item that contains the phrase "within access commitment" unless the 
of "within   goods are imported under the authority of a permit issued under section 8.3 of the Export and Import Permits Act and in 
access commit- compliance with the conditions of the permit. 
ment" goods 
 
Interpretation   11. In interpreting the headings and subheadings, regard shall be had to the Compendium of Classification Opinions to the 

Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System and the Explanatory Notes to the Harmonized Commodity Description 
and Coding System, published by the Customs Co-operation Council (also known as the World Customs Organization), as 
amended from time to time. 

 
Administration   12. The provisions of the Customs Act apply, with such modifications as the circumstances require, in respect of the 
and enforce-  administration and enforcement of this Act and the regulations, and for the purposes thereof, a contravention of this Act or 
ment   the regulations or a failure to comply with a condition to which relief or a remission, drawback or refund under Part 3 is subject 

or to which classification under a tariff item is subject is deemed to be a contravention of the Customs Act. 
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Amendment of Schedule 
 

Renumbering   13. The Minister may, by regulation, amend the List of Tariff Provisions to change a tariff item number or a description 
of tariff items  of goods in a tariff item, if the amendment does not affect the rate of customs duty applicable to those goods. 
 
Amendment of   14. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, amend the schedule, other than 
List of Tariff   tariff item No. 9898.00.00 or 9899.00.00, to give effect to 
Provisions   (a) an amendment to the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System or to any advice on the interpretation of 

that System approved by the Customs Co-operation Council (also known as the World Customs Organization); 
     (b) a modification to an agreement or arrangement relating to international trade to which the Government of Canada is a 

party; or 
 
     (c) an arrangement or commitment that extends the benefits of an agreement relating to international trade to which the 

Government of Canada is a party. 
 
Reciprocal    (2) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, amend the List of Tariff Provisions 
reductions  and the "F" Staging List to reduce a rate of customs duty on goods imported from a country, and to make other amendments 

consequential thereto, 
     (a) by way of compensation for concessions granted by the country or any other country, subject to any conditions set out 

in the order; 
     (b) as may be required by Canada's international obligations, subject to any conditions set out in the order; and 
     (c) by way of compensation for any action taken under subsection 55(1), section 60 or subsection 63(1), 69(2), 70(2), 

71(2), 71.5(1), 72(1), 75(1), 76(1) or 76.1(1) or under subsection 5(3), (3.2) or (4.1) of the Export and Import Permits 
Act. 

 
Order may be   (3) An order made under subsection (2) may, if it so provides, be retroactive and have effect in respect of a period 
retroactive  before it is made that begins after the coming into force of this section. 
 
List of     15. (1) The Minister may, by regulation, amend the List of Countries to reflect a change in the name of a country set out 
Countries  in that List. 
 
Effect    (2) An amendment under subsection (1) does not affect the tariff treatments indicated for the country in respect of which the 

change is made. 
 
 

PART 2 
 

CUSTOMS DUTIES 
 

DIVISION 1 
 

ORIGIN OF GOODS 
 

Rules of Origin 
 

Meaning of    16. (1) Subject to any regulations made under subsection (2), for the purposes of this Act, goods originate in a country 
"originate"  if the whole of the value of the goods is produced in that country. 
 
Rules of origin   (2) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations 
regulations   (a) respecting the origin of goods, including regulations 
      (i) deeming goods, the whole or a portion of which is produced outside a country, to originate in that country for 

the purposes of this Act or any other Act of Parliament, subject to such conditions as are specified in the 
regulations, 

      (ii) deeming goods, the whole or a portion of which is produced within a geographic area of a country, not to 
originate in that country for the purposes of this Act or any other Act of Parliament and not to be entitled to the 
preferential tariff treatment otherwise applicable under this Act, subject to such conditions as are specified in the 
regulations, and 

      (iii) for determining when goods originate in a country for the purposes of this Act or any other Act of Parliament; 
and 

     (b) for determining when goods are entitled to a tariff treatment under this Act. 
 
Definition of   (2.1) In subsections (2) and 49.1(4), "geographic area'' means any area specified by the Minister of Public Safety and  
"geographic  Emergency Preparedness after consultation with the Minister for International Trade. 
area'' 
 
Application of   (3) For the purpose of implementing the Agreement on Rules of Origin in Annex 1A of the World Trade Organization 
rules of origin  Agreement and any annex added to it under Article 9 of that Agreement, regulations made under subsection (2) may, 
regulations  if they so provide, prevail over any other regulations to the extent of any inconsistency. 
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Uniform     (4) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations for the uniform 
regulations  interpretation, application and administration of 
     (a) Chapters Three and Four of the North American Free Trade Agreement and any other matters agreed on from time to 

time by the parties to that Agreement for the purposes of that Agreement; 
     (b) Chapters C and D of the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement and any other matters agreed on from time to time by 

the parties to that Agreement for the purposes of that Agreement; and 
     (c) Chapters III and IV of the Canada-Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement and any other matters agreed on from time 

to time by the parties to that Agreement for the purposes of that Agreement. 
 
 

Direct Shipment and Transhipment 
 
Direct shipment  17. (1) For the purposes of this Act, goods are shipped directly to Canada from another country when the goods are 

conveyed to Canada from that other country on a through bill of lading to a consignee in Canada. 
 
Regulations   (2) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations deeming goods that were not 

conveyed to Canada from another country on a through bill of lading to a consignee in Canada to have been shipped directly to 
Canada from that other country, subject to such conditions as may be set out in the regulations.  

 
Transhipment   18. (1) Notwithstanding section 17, for the purposes of this Act, if goods that are exported to Canada from a country have 

been transhipped in an intermediate country, the goods are deemed not to have been shipped directly to Canada from the first-
mentioned country if 

     (a) the goods do not remain under customs transit control in the intermediate country; 
     (b) the goods undergo an operation in the intermediate country other than unloading, reloading or splitting up of loads, or 

any other operation required to keep the goods in good condition; 
     (c) the goods enter into trade or consumption in the intermediate country; or 
     (d) the goods remain in temporary storage, under any conditions as may be prescribed, in the intermediate country for a 

period exceeding the prescribed period. 
 
Regulations   (2) The Governor in Council, on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, may 

make regulations prescribing conditions and a period for the purposes of paragraph (1)(d). 
 
 

Marking of Goods 
 

Regulations    19. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations 
requiring    (a) requiring imported goods of any description or class, including a description or class specified in terms of the use of 
marking    the goods, to be marked, in accordance with regulations made under subsection (2), so as to indicate their country or 

geographic area of origin; and 
     (b) for determining the country or geographic area of origin of imported goods for marking purposes. 
 
Regulations    (2) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may make regulations for the purpose of the  
prescribing   administration of this section, including regulations prescribing 
marking     (a) the manner in which imported goods must be marked and any conditions applicable to the marking of the goods; and 
requirements   (b) when imported goods must be marked, including whether they must be marked before or after importation, and any 

conditions applicable to the time of marking. 
 
Applicability of   (3) Regulations made under this section may apply generally or be limited to particular countries or geographic areas 
regulations  defined in the regulations. 
 
 

DIVISION 2 
 

IMPOSITION OF CUSTOMS DUTIES 
 

General 
 

Imposition of    20. (1) Unless otherwise indicated in Chapter 98 or 99 of the List of Tariff Provisions, in addition to any other duties 
customs duty  imposed under this Act or any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, there shall be levied on all goods set out in the List of 

Tariff Provisions, at the time those goods are imported, and paid in accordance with the Customs Act, a customs duty at the 
rates set out in that List, the "F" Staging List or section 29 that are applicable to those goods. 

 
Value for duty   (2) For the purposes of section 44 of the Customs Act, the value for duty of goods that have been taken out of 
of Canadian   Canada and are subsequently returned to Canada is the value of the goods at the time of the subsequent return if 
goods returned  (a) the goods were repaired outside Canada; 
     (b) equipment was added to the goods outside Canada; or 
     (c) work was done outside Canada on the goods. 
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Definitions   21. The definitions in this section apply in sections 21.1 to 21.3. 
 
"beer" or "malt “beer'' or “malt liquor'' means beer or malt liquor, within the meaning of section 4 of the Excise Act, of tariff item  
liquor''    No. 2202.90.10, heading No. 22.03 or tariff item No. 2206.00.80 or 2206.00.91, that is classified under that heading  
« bière » ou     or tariff item or with the container in which it is imported.  
« liqueur de malt » 
 
"bulk''   "bulk'' has the same meaning as in section 2 of the Excise Act, 2001. 
« en vrac » 
 
"excise   "excise warehouse'' has the same meaning as in section 2 of the Excise Act, 2001. 
warehouse 
licensee'' 
« exploitant  
agréé  
d'entrepôt  
d'accise » 
 
"licensed user'' "licensed user'' has the same meaning as in section 2 of the Excise Act, 2001. 
« utilisateur  
agréé » 
 
"packaged''  "packaged'' has the same meaning as in section 2 of the Excise Act, 2001. 
« emballé » 
 
"specified   "specified premises'' has the same meaning as in section 2 of the Excise Act, 2001. 
premises'' 
« local  
déterminé » 
 
"spirits''   "spirits'' means spirits, as defined in section 2 of the Excise Act, 2001, 
« spiritueux »   (a) of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9%, of tariff item No. 2204.10.90, 2204.21.32, 2204.21.49,  
     2204.29.32, 2204.29.49, 2204.30.90, 2205.10.30, 2205.90.30, 2206.00.19, 2206.00.22, 2206.00.39, 2206.00.49, 

2206.00.72 or 2206.00.93, that are classified under that tariff item or with the container in which they are imported; 
     (a.1) of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 11.9 %, of heading No. 22.03, that are classified under that 

heading or with the container in which they are imported; or 
      (b) of heading No. 22.07 or 22.08, other than of tariff item No. 2207.20.11, 2207.20.12, 2207.20.90 or 2208.90.30, 

that are classified under that heading or with the container in which they are imported. 
 
"wine''   "wine'' means wine, as defined in section 2 of the Excise Act, 2001, of heading No. 22.04, 22.05 or 22.06, other than of  
« vin »    tariff item No. 2204.10.90, 2204.21.32, 2204.21.49, 2204.29.32, 2204.29.49, 2204.30.90, 2205.10.30, 2205.90.30, 

2206.00.19, 2206.00.22, 2206.00.39, 2206.00.49, 2206.00.72, 2206.00.80, 2206.00.91 or 2206.00.93, that is 
classified under that heading or with the container in which it is imported. 

 
Additional duty   21.1 (1) In addition to any other duties imposed under this Act or any other Act of Parliament relating  
on bulk spirits  to customs, there is levied on bulk spirits, at the time they are imported, an additional duty equal to the duty that would  

be imposed on the spirits under section 122 of the Excise Act, 2001 if the spirits had been produced in Canada. 
 
Duty payable   (2) The duty levied on bulk spirits shall be paid and collected under the Excise Act, 2001, and interest  
under Excise  and penalties shall be imposed, calculated, paid and collected under that Act, as if the duty were duty 
Act, 2001  imposed on the spirits under that Act, and, for those purposes, that Act applies with any modifications that the 

circumstances require. 
 
Limitation   (3) Despite subsection (2) and the Excise Act, 2001, the person who is liable for duty imposed under subsection (1) 

in respect of bulk spirits that have not been released under the Customs Act is the person who is liable to pay duties 
under the Customs Act. 

 
Additional duty  21.2 (1) In addition to any other duties imposed under this Act or any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, 
on packaged  there is levied on packaged spirits, at the time they are imported, and paid in accordance with the Customs Act, 
spirits   an additional duty equal to the duty that would be imposed on them under section 122 or 123 of the Excise Act, 2001 if 

they had been produced and packaged in Canada. 
 
Additional duty  (2) In addition to any other duties imposed under this Act or any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, 
on packaged  there is levied on packaged wine, at the time it is imported, and paid in accordance with the Customs Act, 
wine   an additional duty equal to the duty that would be imposed on it under section 135 of the Excise Act, 2001 if it had been 

packaged in Canada. 
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Goods entered  (3) If, immediately after being released under the Customs Act, packaged spirits or wine is entered into the 
into warehouse  excise warehouse of the excise warehouse licensee or the specified premises of the licensed user 
or premises  who imported the spirits or wine, the duty levied on the spirits or wine under subsection (1) or (2) shall be paid and 

collected under the Excise Act, 2001. Interest and penalties shall be imposed, calculated, paid and collected under the 
Excise Act, 2001 as if the duty were imposed under that Act, and, for those purposes, that Act applies with any 
modifications that the circumstances require. 

 
Additional duty   21.3 In addition to any other duties imposed under this Act or any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, there 
on beer   is levied on beer or malt liquor, at the time it is imported, and paid in accordance with the Customs Act, an additional duty 

equal to the duty that would be levied on it under section 170 of the Excise Act if it had been manufactured or produced 
in Canada. 

 
Other duties   22. In addition to the duties imposed under this Act or any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, there shall be levied 

on imported goods, at the time of their importation, and paid in accordance with the Customs Act, a duty comprised of any 
surtax or temporary duty imposed under Division 4 of this Part. 

 
 

Special Classification 
 

Goods of    23. Goods of Chapter 99 of the List of Tariff Provisions are entitled to the rate of customs duty set out for those goods in 
Chapter 99  the column entitled "Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff" or "Preferential Tariff" in that Chapter, according to the tariff treatment 

applicable to their country of origin.  
 
 

DIVISION 3 
 

TARIFF TREATMENTS 
 

General 
 

Conditions   24. (1) Unless otherwise provided in an order made under subsection (2) or otherwise specified in a tariff item, goods are 
entitled to a tariff treatment, other than the General Tariff, under this Act only if 

     (a) proof of origin of the goods is given in accordance with the Customs Act; and 
     (b) the goods are entitled to that tariff treatment in accordance with regulations made under section 16 or an order 

made under paragraph 31(1)(a), 34(1)(a), 38(1)(a) or 42(1)(a), subsection 45(13), section 48 or subsection 49(2) or 
49.5(8). 

 
Exemption   (2) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, exempt goods entitled to a tariff 

treatment other than the General Tariff from any condition set out in subsection (1), on such conditions as may be specified in 
the order. 

 
Most favour-   25. If, under this Act, goods are entitled to both the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff and another Tariff and the amount of 
able tariff   customs duty imposed under the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff is lower than the amount imposed under the other Tariff,  
     the rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff applies to those goods in lieu of the rate under the other 

Tariff. 
 
Goods in transit  26. An order made under paragraph 31(1)(b), 34(1)(b), 38(1)(b) or 42(1)(b) may provide that goods that are in transit to 

Canada at the time the order comes into force are entitled to the tariff treatment that was applicable to those goods immediately 
before that time. 

 
Abbreviations   27. For the purposes of the List of Tariff Provisions and the “F” Staging List, the abbreviations “UST”, “MT”, “MUST”, 

“CT”, “CRT”, “CIAT”, “GPT”, “LDCT”, “CCCT”, “AUT”, “NZT”, “IT”, “”NT”, “SLT” and “PT” refer, respectively, to “United 
States Tariff”, “Mexico Tariff”, “Mexico–United States Tariff”, “Chile Tariff”, “Costa Rica Tariff”, “Canada–Israel Agreement 
Tariff”, “General Preferential Tariff”, “Least Developed Country Tariff”, “Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff”, 
“Australia Tariff”, “New Zealand Tariff” “Iceland Tariff”, “Norway Tariff”, “Switzerlandand–Liechtenstein Tariff” and “Peru 
Tariff”. 

 
If rate not   28. The symbol "N/A", if it is set out in the column entitled "Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions, 
specified   or in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in that List in combination with an abbreviation designating a preferential tariff 

treatment of a tariff item, indicates that that tariff treatment does not apply to that tariff item. 
 

 
General Tariff 

 
Application of   29. (1) A General Tariff rate of customs duty of 35% applies to 
General Tariff   (a) goods that originate in a country that is not set out in the List of Countries; 
     (b) goods that originate in a country set out in the List of Countries and that fail to meet the conditions for entitlement to any 

other tariff treatments provided for under this Act; and 
     (c) goods to which the General Tariff applies under paragraph 31(1)(b) or any regulation or order made under this Act. 
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Exception   (2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), goods referred to in that subsection are subject to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate 

of customs duty in respect of those goods if 
     (a) that rate is, or is equivalent to, more than 35%; or 
     (b) a Note or Supplementary Note to a Chapter of the List of Tariff Provisions or a tariff item so provides. 
 
 

Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff 
 

Application of   30. (1) Subject to section 24 and any order made under section 31, goods that originate in a country set out in the List of 
MFN Tariff  Countries are entitled to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rates of customs duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (2) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions in relation to goods 

entitled to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff, the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is 
the final rate. 

 
Staging for    (3) If "B", "C", "D" or "E" is set out in the column entitled "Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions in 
MFN Tariff  relation to goods entitled to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff, the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that applies 

to those goods is the initial rate, reduced 
     (a) if "B" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, by one half of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, and 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to the final rate; 
     (b) if "C" is set out, 
      (i) effective on August 1, 1998, by one third of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (ii) effective on August 1, 1999, by two thirds of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, and 
      (iii) effective on August 1, 2000, to the final rate;  
 
     (c) if "D" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, by one quarter of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, by one half of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, by three quarters of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, and 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2002, to the final rate; and 
     (d) if "E" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, by one sixth of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, by one third of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, by one half of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2002, by two thirds of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2003, by five sixths of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, and 
      (vi) effective on January 1, 2004, to the final rate. 
 
"F" staging for   (4) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions in relation to goods 
MFN Tariff  entitled to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff, the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is 

the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List. 
 
"G" staging for   (5) If "G" is set out in the column entitled "Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions in relation to goods 
MFN Tariff  entitled to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff, the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is 

the initial rate, reduced, effective January 1, 1999, to the final rate. 
 
Rounding    (6) If a reduction under subsection (3), (4) or (5) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent, 
percentage   the resulting percentage shall be rounded to the nearest one-tenth of one per cent or, if the resulting percentage is 
rates   equidistant from two one-tenths of one percent, to the higher of them. 
 
Rounding of    (7) If, for any goods other than motor vehicles of tariff item No. 8701.20.00, heading No. 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05, 
rates other than  and chassis therefor of heading No. 87.06, a reduction under any of subsections (3) to (5) or a rounding of rates under 
0.5 per cent  subsection (6) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent other than 0.5, the resulting percentage 

shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (8) If a reduction under subsection (3), (4) or (5) results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than  
rates of less   two per cent, the rate shall be further reduced to "Free" immediately. 
than two per  
cent 
 
Rounding    (9) If a reduction under subsection (3), (4) or (5) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a specific rate that 
specific rates  includes a fraction of one cent and the final rate 
     (a) is or includes a specific rate, the specific rate component of the reduced rate shall be rounded 
      (i) if the final rate is or includes a specific rate expressed in cents to two decimal places, to the nearest one-hundredth 

of a cent or, if the specific rate component of the reduced rate is equidistant from two one-hundredths of a cent, to the 
higher of them, 

      (ii) if the final rate is or includes a specific rate expressed in cents to one decimal place, to the nearest one-tenth of a 
cent or, if the specific rate component of the reduced rate is equidistant from two one-tenths of a cent, to the higher of 
them, and 
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      (iii) in any other case, to the nearest cent or, if the specific rate component of the reduced rate is equidistant from two 
cents, to the higher of them; or 

     (b) is "Free" or does not include a specific rate, the specific rate component of the reduced rate shall be rounded as 
provided in subparagraphs (a)(i) to (iii), except that the references to the final rate in subparagraphs (a)(i) and (ii) shall be 
read as references to the initial rate. 

 
Extension or    31. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, amend the schedule to 
withdrawal of    (a) extend entitlement to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff to any goods that originate in a country to which the General 
entitlement   Tariff applies; 
     (b) withdraw entitlement to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff from any goods that originate in a country that is entitled to that 

Tariff and make those goods subject to the General Tariff; and 
     (c) amend the List of Countries to the extent required to indicate the tariff treatment of the country to which the order 

applies. 
 
Contents of    (2) An order made under subsection (1) must 
order    (a) specify the date on which the order becomes effective; 
     (b) if the order partially extends entitlement to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff, indicate the goods to which entitlement to 

that Tariff is extended; and 
     (c) if the order partially withdraws entitlement to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff, indicate the goods that are made subject 

to the General Tariff. 
 
Approval by    32. (1) An order made under paragraph 31(1)(b) the period of which is longer than 180 days ceases to have effect on 
Parliament  the one hundred and eightieth day after the day on which it becomes effective or, if Parliament is not then sitting, the fifteenth 

day thereafter that Parliament is sitting unless, not later than that day, the order is approved by a resolution adopted by both 
Houses of Parliament.  

 
Meaning of    (2) For the purposes of subsection (1), a day on which either House of Parliament sits is deemed to be a sitting day. 
"sitting day" 
 
Rates restored  (3) If an order referred to in subsection (1) ceases to have effect under that subsection, entitlement to the Most-Favoured-

Nation Tariff withdrawn by the order shall be restored. 
 
 

General Preferential Tariff 
 

Application of   33. (1) Subject to sections 24 and 35 and any order made under section 34, goods that originate in a country set out in 
GPT   the List of Countries as a beneficiary of the General Preferential Tariff are entitled to the General Preferential Tariff rates of 

customs duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (2) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation "GPT" 

in relation to goods entitled to the General Preferential Tariff, the General Preferential Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to 
those goods is the final rate. 

 
"F" staging for   (3) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 
GPT   "GPT" in relation to goods entitled to the General Preferential Tariff, the General Preferential Tariff rate of customs duty that 

applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List. 
 
"J" staging for   (4) If "J" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 
GPT   "GPT" in relation to goods entitled to the General Preferential Tariff, the General Preferential Tariff rate of customs duty that 

applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced by one percentage point on January 1 of each year after 1998, until the 
difference between the reduced rate and the final rate is less than one percentage point, at which time the final rate applies. 

 
Rounding    (5) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent 
amounts   other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (6) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) in respect of goods other than motor vehicles of tariff item No. 8703.21.10 
rates less than  or 8705.20.00 results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than two per cent, the rate shall be further 
two per cent  reduced to "Free" immediately. 
 
Extension and  34. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 
withdrawal of   (a) amend the schedule to extend entitlement to the General Preferential Tariff to any goods that originate in a country 
entitlement    that is a beneficiary of the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff if, in the opinion of the Governor in Council, that country is a 

developing country; 
     (b) amend the schedule to withdraw entitlement to the General Preferential Tariff from any goods that originate in a country 

that is a beneficiary of that Tariff; and 
     (c) amend the List of Tariff Provisions and the "F" Staging List to reduce a rate of customs duty set out following the 

abbreviation "GPT" in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in those Lists. 
 
Content of   (2) An order made under subsection (1) 
order    (a) must specify the date on which the order becomes effective; 
     (b) must, if the order partially extends entitlement to the General Preferential Tariff, indicate the goods to which entitlement 

to that Tariff is extended; 



Customs Tariff 
 

 

 
As of January 1, 2010 

11

     (c) may exempt goods from the conditions set out in subsection 24(1) and prescribe any conditions that apply; and 
     (d) must, if the order wholly or partially withdraws entitlement to the General Preferential Tariff, indicate the goods to which 

the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff applies as a consequence. 
 
Application of   35. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, apply a tariff rate quota in  
tariff rate   respect of goods imported from one or more countries entitled to the General Preferential Tariff for a period specified in the  
quota    order. 
 
Tariff treatment if  (2) Goods imported in excess of a tariff rate quota applied by an order made under subsection (1) are subject to the tariff 
tariff rate quota treatment that would be applicable to those goods if they were not entitled to the General Preferential Tariff. 
exceeded 
 
Expiry date   36. Sections 33 to 35 cease to have effect on June 30, 2014 or on such earlier date as may be fixed by order of the 

Governor in Council. 
 
 

Least Developed Country Tariff 
 
Application of   37. (1) Subject to sections 24 and 39 and any order made under section 38, goods that originate in a country set out in  
LDCT    the List of Countries as a beneficiary of the Least Developed Country Tariff are entitled to the Least Developed Country Tariff 

rates of customs duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (2) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation "LDCT" 

in relation to goods entitled to the Least Developed Country Tariff, the Least Developed Country Tariff rate of customs duty that 
applies to those goods is the final rate. 

 
"F" staging for  (3) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
LDCT    "LDCT" in relation to goods entitled to the Least Developed Country Tariff, the Least Developed Country Tariff rate of customs 

duty that applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List. 
 
Extension or   38. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 
withdrawal of    (a) amend the schedule to extend entitlement to the Least Developed Country Tariff to goods that originate in a 
entitlement   country that is a beneficiary of the General Preferential Tariff, if, in the opinion of the Governor in Council, that country is a 

least developed country; 
     (b) amend the schedule to wholly or partially withdraw entitlement to the Least Developed Country Tariff from goods that 

originate in a country that is a beneficiary of that Tariff; and 
     (c) amend the List of Tariff Provisions and the "F" Staging List to reduce a rate of customs duty set out following the 

abbreviation "LDCT" in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in those Lists. 
 
Contents of   (2) An order made under subsection (1) 
order    (a) must specify the date on which the order becomes effective; 
     (b) must, if the order partially extends entitlement to the Least Developed Country Tariff, indicate the goods to which that 

Tariff is extended; 
     (c) may exempt the goods from the conditions set out in subsection 24(1) and prescribe any conditions that apply; and 
     (d) must, if the order wholly or partially withdraws entitlement to the Least Developed Country Tariff, indicate the goods to 

which the General Preferential Tariff applies as a consequence. 
 
Application of   39. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, apply a tariff rate quota in  
tariff rate   respect of goods imported from one or more countries entitled to the Least Developed Country Tariff for a period specified in  
quota   the order. 
 
Tariff treatment  (2) Goods imported in excess of a tariff rate quota applied under an order under subsection (1) are subject to the tariff 
if tariff rate  treatment that would be applicable to those goods if they were not entitled to the Least Developed Country Tariff. 
quota exceeded 
 
Expiry date   40. Sections 37 to 39 cease to have effect on June 30, 2014, or on such earlier date as may be fixed by order of the 

Governor in Council. 
 
 

Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff 
 

Application of   41. (1) Subject to sections 24 and 43 and any order made under section 42, goods that originate in a country set out in  
CCCT    the List of Countries as a beneficiary of the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff are entitled to the Commonwealth 

Caribbean Countries Tariff rates of customs duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (2) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 

"CCCT" in relation to goods entitled to the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff, the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries 
Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the final rate. 
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"F" staging for  (3) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
CCCT    "CCCT" in relation to goods entitled to the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff, the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries 

Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List. 
 
Extension or   42. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 
withdrawal of   (a) amend the List of Tariff Provisions and the "F" Staging List to extend entitlement to the Commonwealth Caribbean  
entitlement    Countries Tariff to any goods that originate in a country that is a beneficiary of that Tariff; 
     (b) amend the schedule to wholly or partially withdraw entitlement to the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff from 

goods that originate in a country that is a beneficiary of that Tariff; and 
     (c) amend the List of Tariff Provisions and the "F" Staging List to reduce a rate of customs duty set out following the 

abbreviation "CCCT" in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in those Lists.  
 
Contents of   (2) An order made under subsection (1) 
order    (a) must specify the date on which the order becomes effective; 
     (b) must, if the order extends or wholly or partially withdraws entitlement to the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff, 

indicate the goods to which the order applies; and 
     (c) may exempt goods from the conditions set out in subsection 24(1) and prescribe any conditions that apply. 
 
Application of   43. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, apply a tariff rate quota in 
Tariff rate   respect of goods imported from one or more countries entitled to the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff for a 
quota   period specified in the order. 
 
Tariff treatment if  (2) Goods imported in excess of a tariff rate quota applied by an order made under subsection (1) are subject to the tariff 
tariff rate quota treatment that would be applicable to those goods if they were not entitled to the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries Tariff. 
exceeded 
 
 

Australia Tariff and New Zealand Tariff 
 

Application of   44. (1) Subject to section 24, goods that originate in Australia are entitled to the Australia Tariff rates of customs duty. 
AUT 
 
Application of   (2) Subject to section 24, goods that originate in New Zealand are entitled to the New Zealand Tariff rates of customs  
NZT    duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (3) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation "AUT" 

or "NZT" in relation to goods entitled to the Australia Tariff or the New Zealand Tariff, as the case may be, the rate of customs 
duty that applies to those goods under that Tariff is the final rate. 

 
Staging for   (4) If "B" or "E" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the  
AUT and NZT  abbreviation "AUT" or "NZT" in relation to goods entitled to the Australia Tariff or the New Zealand Tariff, as the case may be, 

the rate of customs duty that applies to those goods under that Tariff is the initial rate, reduced 
     (a) if "B" is set out 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, by one half of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, and 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to the final rate; and 
     (b) if "E" is set out 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, by one sixth of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, by one third of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, by one half of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2002, by two thirds of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2003, by five sixths of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate, and 
      (vi) effective on January 1, 2004, to the final rate. 
 
"F" staging for  (5) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
AUT and NZT  "AUT" or "NZT" in relation to goods entitled to the Australia Tariff or the New Zealand Tariff, as the case may be, the rate of 

customs duty that applies to those goods under that Tariff is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List. 
 
Rounding   (6) If a reduction under subsection (4) or (5) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent, the  
percentage  resulting percentage shall be rounded to the nearest one-tenth of one per cent or, if the resulting percentage is equidistant  
rates    from two one-tenths of one per cent, to the higher of them. 
 
Rounding   (7) If a reduction under subsection (4) or (5) or a rounding of rates under subsection (6) results in a rate of customs duty  
percentage  that includes a fraction of one per cent other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest  
rates    percentage that divides evenly by 0.5. 
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Rounding   (8) If a reduction under subsection (4) or (5) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a specific rate that includes a  
specific rates  fraction of one cent and the final rate 
     (a) is or includes a specific rate, the specific rate component of the reduced rate shall be rounded 
      (i) if the final rate is or includes a specific rate expressed in cents to two decimal places, to the nearest one-hundredth 

of a cent or, if the specific rate component of the reduced rate is equidistant from two one-hundredths of a cent, to the 
higher of them, 

      (ii) if the final rate is or includes a specific rate expressed in cents to one decimal place, to the nearest one-tenth of a 
cent or, if the specific rate component of the reduced rate is equidistant from two one-tenths of a cent, to the higher of 
them, and 

      (iii) in any other case, to the nearest cent or, if the specific rate component of the reduced rate is equidistant from two 
cents, to the higher of them; or 

     (b) is "Free" or does not include a specific rate, the specific rate component of the reduced rate shall be rounded as 
provided in subparagraphs (a)(i) to (iii), except that the references to the final rate in subparagraphs (a)(i) and (ii) shall be 
read as references to the initial rate. 

 
 

United States Tariff, Mexico Tariff and Mexico-United States Tariff 
 
Application of   45. (1) Subject to section 24, goods that are entitled to the United States Tariff are entitled to the United States Tariff  
UST    rates of customs duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (2) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
for UST    "UST" in relation to goods entitled to the United States Tariff, the United States Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those 

goods is the final rate of "Free". 
 
Application of   (3) Subject to section 24, goods that are entitled to the Mexico Tariff are entitled to the Mexico Tariff rates of customs  
MT     duty. 
 
Application of   (4) Subject to section 24, goods that are entitled to the Mexico-United States Tariff are entitled to the Mexico-United  
MUST    States Tariff rates of customs duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (5) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
for MT and   "MT" or "MUST" in relation to goods entitled to the Mexico Tariff or the Mexico-United States Tariff, as the case may be, the  
MUST    rate of customs duty that applies to those goods under that Tariff is the final rate of "Free". 
 
"A1" final rate   (6) If "A1" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
for MT    "MT" in relation to goods of heading No. 17.01 or tariff item No. 1806.10.10 that are entitled to the Mexico Tariff, the Mexico 

Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the final rate. 
 
"B1" staging   (7) If "B1" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
for MT    "MT" in relation to goods of heading No. 17.02 or tariff item No. 2106.90.21 that are entitled to the Mexico Tariff, the Mexico 

Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced 
     (a) effective on January 1, 1999, by one half of the difference between the initial rate and the final rate; and 
     (b) effective on January 1, 2000, to the final rate. 
 
"F" staging for  (8) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
MT and MUST  "MT" or "MUST" in relation to goods entitled to the Mexico Tariff or the Mexico-United States Tariff, as the case may be, the rate 

of customs duty that applies to those goods under that Tariff is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List to the 
final rate. 

 
Staging for MT  (9) If "G", "H" or "I" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the  
and MUST   abbreviation "MT" or "MUST" in relation to goods entitled to the Mexico Tariff or the Mexico-United States Tariff, as the case 

may be, the rate of customs duty that applies to those goods under that Tariff is the initial rate, reduced 
     (a) if "G" is set out, effective on January 1, 1999, to the final rate of "Free"; 
     (b) if "H" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, to four fifths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to three fifths of the initial rate, and 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, to the final rate of "Free"; and 
     (c) if "I" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, to four fifths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to three fifths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, to two fifths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2002, to one fifth of the initial rate, and 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2003, to the final rate of "Free". 
 
Rounding   (10) If a reduction under subsection (8) or (9) in respect of goods other than motor vehicles of heading No. 87.01, 87.02,  
amounts   87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent other than 0.5, the resulting 

percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 0.5. 
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Elimination of   (11) If a reduction under subsection (8) or (9) in respect of goods other than motor vehicles of heading No. 87.01, 87.02,  
rates of less  87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than two per cent, the rate shall be further  
than two per  reduced to "Free" immediately. 
cent 
 
Rounding   (12) If a reduction under subsection (7), (8) or (9) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of  
specific rates  one-tenth of a cent, the rate shall be rounded down to the nearest one-tenth of a cent. 
 
Extension of   (13) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, for the purpose of giving effect to Appendix 6 of Annex 300-B of  
United States  Chapter Three of the North American Free Trade Agreement, the Minister may, by order, amend the schedule to extend  
Tariff and  entitlement to the United States Tariff or the Mexico Tariff to any imported goods under such conditions as may be specified  
Mexico Tariff   in the order.  
 
 

Chile Tariff 
 

Application of   46. (1) Subject to section 24, goods that originate in Chile are entitled to the Chile Tariff rates of customs duty. 
CT 
 
"A" final rate   (2) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation "CT" in 

relation to goods entitled to the Chile Tariff, the Chile Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the final rate of 
"Free". 

 
"F" staging for  (3) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
CT     "CT" in relation to goods entitled to the Chile Tariff, the Chile Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the initial 

rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List. 
 
Staging for CT  (4) If "G", "K", "K1", "D1", "I", "I1" or "L" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions 

following the abbreviation "CT" in relation to goods entitled to the Chile Tariff, the Chile Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to 
those goods is the initial rate, reduced 

     (a) if "G" is set out, effective on January 1, 1999, to the final rate of "Free"; 
     (b) if "K" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, to four fifths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to three fifths of the initial rate, and 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, to the final rate of "Free"; 
     (c) if "K1" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, to 86% of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to 60% of the initial rate, and 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, to the final rate of "Free"; 
     (d) if "D1" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, to three quarters of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to one half of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, to one quarter of the initial rate, and 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2002, to the final rate of "Free"; 
     (e) if "I" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, to four fifths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to three fifths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, to two fifths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2002, to one fifth of the initial rate, and 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2003, to the final rate of "Free"; 
     (f) if "I1" is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 1999, to 84% of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2000, to 60% of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2001, to 42% of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2002, to 20% of the initial rate, and 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2003, to the final rate of "Free"; and 
     (g) if "L" is set out, effective on January 1, 2003, to the final rate of "Free". 
 
Rounding of   (5) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one tenth  
specific rates  of a cent, the rate shall be rounded down to the nearest one tenth of a cent. 
 
Rounding of   (6) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent  
amounts   other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (7) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than two per  
rates of less  cent, the rate shall be further reduced to "Free" immediately. 
than two per  
cent 
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Reduction of   47. (1) For the purpose of giving effect to paragraphs X, XI and XII in the portion of the Tariff Schedule of Canada  
rate: "L"   referred to in Annex C-02.2 of the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, entitled "Tariff Elimination — Staging Category  
staging    Descriptions", the Governor in Council may, by order, amend the List of Tariff Provisions and the "F" Staging List to reduce, for 

the period and subject to the conditions that are specified in the order, the initial rate for goods of a tariff item entitled to the 
Chile Tariff in respect of which "L" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the 
abbreviation "CT" in that tariff item. 

 
Increase of rate  (2) For the purpose of giving effect to paragraph 4 of Article C-14 of the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement in respect of 

agricultural goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, amend the List of Tariff 
Provisions and the "F" Staging List to increase, for the period and subject to the conditions specified in the order, the Chile Tariff 
rate of customs duty that applies to those goods, but the rate may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate in effect on 
the coming into force of the order. 

 
Period and   (3) An order made under subsection (2) 
repeal of order  (a) remains in effect, subject to this section, for the period that is specified in the order; and 
     (b) may, notwithstanding any other provision of this section, be amended at any time by the Governor in Council, unless, 

before that time, a resolution directing that the order cease to have effect has been adopted by both Houses of Parliament 
under subsection (4). 

 
Resolution of   (4) If a resolution directing that an order made under subsection (2) cease to have effect is adopted by both Houses of  
Parliament of  Parliament, the order ceases to have effect on the day that the resolution is adopted or, if the adopted resolution specifies a  
cessation   day on which the order ceases to have effect, on that specified day. 
 
Notice in    (5) If an order ceases to have effect under subsection (4), the Minister shall publish a notice to that effect in the Canada  
Canada Gazette  Gazette. 
 
Ceases to be in  (6) This section ceases to be in force on December 31, 2002. 
force 
 
Extension of   48. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act and for the purpose of giving effect to Appendix 5.1 of Annex C-00-B  
Chile Tariff   of the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, the Minister may, by order, amend the schedule to extend entitlement to the Chile 

Tariff to any imported goods under such conditions as are specified in the order. 
 
Limits on    49. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, specify limits on the quantity of  
reduction of  goods of tariff item No. 0703.10.92, or on the aggregate quantity of goods of tariff item No. 0810.10.11 and of goods of tariff 
duty    item No. 0810.10.92, that are entitled to the Chile Tariff, and the limits apply during the periods that may be specified in the 

order. 
 
Ceases to have  (2) This section ceases to have effect on December 31, 2002. 
effect 
 
 

Costa Rica Tariff 
 
Application of   49.1 (1) Subject to section 24, goods that originate in Costa Rica are entitled to the Costa Rica Tariff rates of  
CRT   customs duty. 
 
"A'' final rate   (2) If "A'' is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff'' in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
    "CRT'' in relation to goods entitled to the Costa Rica Tariff, the Costa Rica Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to 

those goods is the final rate of "Free''. 
 
"F'' staging for  (3) If "F'' is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff'' in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
CRT   "CRT'' in relation to goods entitled to the Costa Rica Tariff, the Costa Rica Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to 

those goods is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F'' Staging List. 
 
"M'' Staging for  (4) If "M'' is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff'' in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 
CRT   "CRT'' in relation to goods entitled to the Costa Rica Tariff, the Costa Rica Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to  
    those goods is the initial rate, reduced to a final rate of "Free'' when the Minister is satisfied that Costa Rica has 

eliminated all business income tax exemptions and other export subsidies in respect of goods produced wholly or 
partially within a geographic area, as defined in subsection 16(2.1). 

 
Staging for CRT  (5) If "N'', "O'' or "P'' is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff'' in the List of Tariff Provisions following the 
    abbreviation "CRT'' in relation to goods entitled to the Costa Rica Tariff, the Costa Rica Tariff rate of customs duty that 

applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced 
     (a) if "N'' is set out, 
      (i) effective on the coming into force of this subsection, to four fifths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2003, to three fifths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2004, to two fifths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2005, to one fifth of the initial rate, and 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2006, to the final rate of "Free''; 
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     (b) if "O'' is set out, 
      (i) effective on the coming into force of this subsection, to seven eighths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2003, to six eighths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2004, to five eighths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2005, to four eighths of the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2006, to three eighths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on January 1, 2007, to two eighths of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on January 1, 2008, to one eighth of the initial rate, and 
      (viii) effective on January 1, 2009, to the final rate of "Free''; and 
     (c) if "P'' is set out, 
      (i) effective on January 1, 2003, to eight ninths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on January 1, 2004, to seven ninths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on January 1, 2005, to six ninths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on January 1, 2006, to five ninths of the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on January 1, 2007, to four ninths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on January 1, 2008, to three ninths of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on January 1, 2009, to two ninths of the initial rate, 
      (viii) effective on January 1, 2010, to one ninth of the initial rate, and 
      (ix) effective on January 1, 2011, to the final rate of "Free''. 
 
Rounding of   (6) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (5) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes 
specific   a fraction of one tenth of a cent, the rate shall be rounded down to the nearest one tenth of a cent. 
rates 
 
Rounding of   (7) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (5) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent  
amounts   other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (8) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (5) results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than 
rates of less  two per cent, the rate shall be further reduced to "Free'' immediately. 
than two per 
cent 
 
Extension of   49.2 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act and for the purpose of giving effect to Appendix III.1.6.1 of 
Costa Rica  Annex III.1 of the Canada-Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement, the Minister may, by order, amend the schedule to extend  
Tariff   entitlement to the Costa Rica Tariff to any imported goods under such conditions as are specified in the order. 
 
Limits on    49.3 (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, specify limits on the  
reduction of  aggregate quantity of goods of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.90, 1701.99.90, 1702.90.11, 1702.90.12, 1702.90.13 
duty    1702.90.14, 1702.90.15, 1702.90.16, 1702.90.17, 1702.90.18 and 1702.90.89 and that are entitled to the Costa Rica 

Tariff, and the limits apply during the periods and subject to the conditions that may be specified in the order 
 
Ceases to   (2) This section ceases to have effect on December 31, 2010. 
have effect 
 
Reduction of   49.4 The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, amend the List of Tariff  
rate: "M''   Provisions and the "F'' Staging List to reduce, subject to the conditions specified in the order, the initial rate for goods of  
Staging   a tariff item entitled to the Costa Rica Tariff in respect of which "M'' is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff'' in 

the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation "CRT'' in that tariff item. 
 

Peru Tariff 
 

Application of  49.5 (1) Subject to section 24, goods that originate in Peru are entitled to the Peru Tariff rates of customs duty. 
PT 
 
“A” final     (2) If “A” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
Rate   “PT” in relation to goods entitled to the Peru Tariff, the Peru Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the 

final rate of “Free”. 
 
“F” staging    (3) If “F” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 
for PT   “PT” in relation to goods entitled to the Peru Tariff, the Peru Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the 

initial rate, reduced as provided in the “F” Staging List. 
 
Staging for    (4) If “R1” or “R2” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the  
PT    abbreviation “PT” in relation to goods entitled to the Peru Tariff, the Peru Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those 

goods is the initial rate, reduced 
(a) if “R1” is set out, 

 (i) effective on the coming into force of this subsection, to two thirds of the initial rate, 
 (ii) effective on January 1, 2010, to one third of the initial rate, and 
 (iii) effective on January 1, 2011, to the final rate of “Free”; and 
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(b) if “R2” is set out, 
 (i) effective on the coming into force of this subsection, to six sevenths of the initial rate, 
 (ii) effective on January 1, 2010, to five sevenths of the initial rate, 
 (iii) effective on January 1, 2011, to four sevenths of the initial rate, 
 (iv) effective on January 1, 2012, to three sevenths of the initial rate, 
 (v) effective on January 1, 2013, to two sevenths of the initial rate, 
 (vi) effective on January 1, 2014, to one seventh of the initial rate, and 
 (vii) effective on January 1, 2015, to the final rate of “Free”. 

 
Rounding of   (5) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of 
specific   one tenth of a cent, the rate shall be rounded down to the nearest one tenth of a cent. 
rates  
 
Rounding of   (6) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one per cent 
Amounts   other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (7) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than two  
rates of   per cent, the rate shall be further reduced to “Free” immediately. 
less than  
two per  
cent 
 
Extension of   (8) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, for the purposes of giving effect to Article 317 of the Canada–  
Peru Tariff  Peru Free Trade Agreement, the Minister may, by order, amend the schedule to extend entitlement to the Peru Tariff to 

any imported goods subject to any condition that may be specified in the order. 
 
Limits on    (9) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, specify limits on the aggregate  
reduction of  quantity of goods of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.10, 1701.99.10, 1702.90.21, 1702.90.61, 1702.90.70 and 1702.90.81 that  
duty    are entitled to the Peru Tariff, and the limits apply during the periods and subject to the conditions that may be specified 

in the order. 
 
 

Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff 
 

Application of   50. (1) Subject to section 24, goods that originate in Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary are entitled to the Canada-Israel  
CIAT   Agreement Tariff rates of customs duty. 
 
"A" final rate   (2) If "A" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation "CIAT" 

in relation to goods entitled to the Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff, the Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff rate of customs duty that 
applies to those goods is the final rate. 

 
"F" staging for  (3) If "F" is set out in the column entitled "Preferential Tariff" in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation  
CIAT    "CIAT" in relation to goods entitled to the Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff, the Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff rate of customs 

duty that applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the "F" Staging List. 
 
Limits on    51. The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Foreign Affairs, by order, specify limits on  
reduction of  the aggregate quantity of roses of tariff item No. 0603.10.11 that are entitled to the Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff, and the  
duty    limits apply during the periods that may be specified in the order. 
 
Definitions   52. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations defining the expressions 

"Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary" and "imported from Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary". 
 
Incorporation   (2) For greater certainty, a regulation made under subsection (1) incorporating by reference any document or enactment  
by reference   may incorporate it as amended from time to time. 
 
 

Iceland Tariff 
 

Application of   52.1 (1) Subject to section 24, goods that are entitled to the Iceland Tariff are entitled to the Iceland Tariff rates of  
IT    customs duty. 
 
“A” final rate (2) If “A” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 

“IT” in relation to goods entitled to the Iceland Tariff, the Iceland Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods 
is the final rate. 

 
“F” staging for IT (3) If “F” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 

“IT” in relation to goods entitled to the Iceland Tariff, the Iceland Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is 
the initial rate, reduced as provided in the “F” Staging List. 
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Staging for IT (4) If “Q1” or “Q2” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the 

abbreviation “IT” in relation to goods entitled to the Iceland Tariff, the Iceland Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to 
those goods is the initial rate, reduced 

  (a) if “Q1” is set out, 
      (i) effective on the day that is three years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to seven 

eighths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on the day that is four years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to six eighths of 

the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on the day that is five years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to five eighths 

of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on the day that is six years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to four eighths of 

the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to three 

eighths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on the day that is eight years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to two eighths 

of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on the day that is nine years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to one eighth 

of the initial rate, and 
      (viii) effective on the day that is 10 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to the final rate 

of “Free”; and 
  (b) if “Q2” is set out, 
      (i) effective on the day that is three years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to twelve 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on the day that is four years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to eleven 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on the day that is five years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to ten 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on the day that is six years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to nine 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to eight 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on the day that is eight years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to seven 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on the day that is nine years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to six 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (viii) effective on the day that is 10 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to five 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (ix) effective on the day that is 11 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to four 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (x) effective on the day that is 12 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to three 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (xi) effective on the day that is 13 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to two thirteenths 

of the initial rate, 
      (xii) effective on the day that is 14 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to one thirteenth 

of the initial rate, and 
      (xiii) effective on the day that is 15 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to the final rate 

of “Free”. 
 
Rounding of   (5) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one  
specific rates  tenth of a cent, the rate shall be rounded down to the nearest one tenth of a cent 
 
Rounding of   (6) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one  
amounts   per cent other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 

0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (7) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than 
rates of less   two per cent, the rate shall be further reduced to “Free” immediately. 
than two per  
cent 
 
 

Norway Tariff 
 

Application of   52.2 (1) Subject to section 24, goods that are entitled to the Norway Tariff are entitled to the Norway Tariff rates of  
NT    customs duty. 
 
“A” final rate (2) If “A” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 

“NT” in relation to goods entitled to the Norway Tariff, the Norway Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods 
is the final rate. 
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“F” staging for NT (3) If “F” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 

“NT” in relation to goods entitled to the Norway Tariff, the Norway Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods 
is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the “F” Staging List. 

 
Staging for NT (4) If “Q1” or “Q2” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the 

abbreviation “NT” in relation to goods entitled to the Norway Tariff, the Norway Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to 
those goods is the initial rate, reduced 

  (a) if “Q1” is set out, 
      (i) effective on the day that is three years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to seven 

eighths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on the day that is four years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to six eighths of 

the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on the day that is five years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to five eighths 

of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on the day that is six years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to four eighths of 

the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to three 

eighths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on the day that is eight years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to two eighths 

of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on the day that is nine years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to one eighth 

of the initial rate, and 
      (viii) effective on the day that is 10 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to the final rate 

of “Free”; and 
  (b) if “Q2” is set out, 
      (i) effective on the day that is three years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to twelve 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on the day that is four years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to eleven 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on the day that is five years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to ten 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on the day that is six years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to nine 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to eight 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on the day that is eight years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to seven 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on the day that is nine years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to six 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (viii) effective on the day that is 10 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to five 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (ix) effective on the day that is 11 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to four 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (x) effective on the day that is 12 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to three 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (xi) effective on the day that is 13 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to two thirteenths 

of the initial rate, 
      (xii) effective on the day that is 14 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to one thirteenth 

of the initial rate, and 
      (xiii) effective on the day that is 15 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to the final rate 

of “Free”. 
 
Rounding of   (5) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one  
specific rates  tenth of a cent, the rate shall be rounded down to the nearest one tenth of a cent 
 
Rounding of   (6) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one  
amounts   per cent other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 

0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (7) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than 
rates of less   two per cent, the rate shall be further reduced to “Free” immediately. 
than two per  
cent 
 
 

Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff 
 

Application of   52.3 (1) Subject to section 24, goods that are entitled to the Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff are entitled to the  
SLT    Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff rates of customs duty. 



Customs Tariff 
20 

 

 
As of January 1, 2010 

 
“A” final rate (2) If “A” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 

“SLT” in relation to goods entitled to the Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff, the Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff rate of 
customs duty that applies to those goods is the final rate. 

 
“F” staging for SLT (3) If “F” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the abbreviation 

“SLT” in relation to goods entitled to the Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff, the Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff rate of 
customs duty that applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced as provided in the “F” Staging List. 

 
Staging for SLT (4) If “Q1” or “Q2” is set out in the column entitled “Preferential Tariff” in the List of Tariff Provisions following the 

abbreviation “SLT” in relation to goods entitled to the Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff, the Switzerland-Liechtenstein 
Tariff rate of customs duty that applies to those goods is the initial rate, reduced 

  (a) if “Q1” is set out, 
      (i) effective on the day that is three years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to seven 

eighths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on the day that is four years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to six eighths of 

the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on the day that is five years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to five eighths 

of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on the day that is six years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to four eighths of 

the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to three 

eighths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on the day that is eight years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to two eighths 

of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on the day that is nine years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to one eighth 

of the initial rate, and 
      (viii) effective on the day that is 10 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to the final rate 

of “Free”; and 
  (b) if “Q2” is set out, 
      (i) effective on the day that is three years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to twelve 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (ii) effective on the day that is four years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to eleven 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (iii) effective on the day that is five years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to ten 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (iv) effective on the day that is six years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to nine 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (v) effective on the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to eight 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (vi) effective on the day that is eight years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to seven 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (vii) effective on the day that is nine years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to six 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (viii) effective on the day that is 10 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to five 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (ix) effective on the day that is 11 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to four 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (x) effective on the day that is 12 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to three 

thirteenths of the initial rate, 
      (xi) effective on the day that is 13 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to two thirteenths 

of the initial rate, 
      (xii) effective on the day that is 14 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to one thirteenth 

of the initial rate, and 
      (xiii) effective on the day that is 15 years after the day on which this subsection comes into force, to the final rate 

of “Free”. 
 
Rounding of   (5) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one  
specific rates  tenth of a cent, the rate shall be rounded down to the nearest one tenth of a cent 
 
Rounding of   (6) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a specific rate of customs duty that includes a fraction of one  
amounts   per cent other than 0.5, the resulting percentage shall be rounded down to the nearest percentage that divides evenly by 

0.5. 
 
Elimination of   (7) If a reduction under subsection (3) or (4) results in a rate of customs duty that is a percentage of less than 
rates of less   two per cent, the rate shall be further reduced to “Free” immediately. 
than two per  
cent 
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DIVISION 4 
 

SPECIAL MEASURES, EMERGENCY MEASURES AND SAFEGUARDS 
 

Special Measures 
 

Definitions   53. (1) The definitions in this subsection apply in this section. 
 
"government"  "government", in respect of a country other than Canada, includes 
« gouverne-   (a) a provincial, state, municipal or other local or regional government in the country; 
ment »    (b) a person, agency or institution acting on behalf of, or under the authority of a law or other enactment passed by, the 

government of the country or a provincial, state, municipal or other local or regional government of the country; and 
     (c) an association of sovereign states of which the country is a member. 
 
"trade    "trade agreement" means an agreement or arrangement relating to international trade to which the Government of Canada  
agreement"   is a party. 
« accord  
commercial » 
 
Governor in   (2) Notwithstanding this Act or any other Act of Parliament, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the  
Council may  Minister and of the Minister of Foreign Affairs, by order, for the purpose of enforcing Canada's rights under a trade  
make orders   agreement in relation to a country or of responding to acts, policies or practices of the government of a country that adversely 

affect, or lead directly or indirectly to adverse effects on, trade in goods or services of Canada, do any one or more of the 
following: 

     (a) suspend or withdraw rights or privileges granted by Canada to any country under a trade agreement or Act of 
Parliament; 

     (b) make goods that originate in any country or that are entitled to a tariff treatment provided for by regulations made under 
section 16, or a class of such goods, subject to a surtax in an amount, in addition to the customs duty provided in this Act 
and the duties imposed under any Act of Parliament or in any regulation or order made under any Act of Parliament, for 
those goods or that class of goods; 

     (c) include on the Import Control List established under section 5 of the Export and Import Permits Act goods that originate 
in any country or are entitled to a tariff treatment provided for by any regulations made under section 16; and 

     (d) notwithstanding any regulations made under section 16, levy, in respect of goods or a class of goods that originate in 
any country, a duty that varies from time to time as the quantity of those goods imported during a period specified in the 
order equals or exceeds totals set out in the order. 

 
Removal from  (3) If, by an order made under subsection (2), goods are included on the Import Control List referred to in  
Import Control paragraph (2)(c), those goods are deemed to have been removed from that List when the order is repealed 
List    or otherwise ceases to have effect. 
 
Order tabled in  (4) The Minister shall cause a copy of any order made under subsection (2) to be laid before Parliament on any of the  
Parliament   first 15 days after the making of the order that either House of Parliament is sitting. 
 
Regulations   (5) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make such regulations as the Governor in 

Council considers necessary for the carrying out of the purposes of this section and for its enforcement. 
 
 

Global Emergency Measures 
 

Definitions   54. The definitions in this section apply in sections 55 to 67. 
 
"contribute   "contribute importantly", in respect of goods imported from a NAFTA country or from Chile, means to be an important 
importantly"   cause, but not necessarily the most important cause. 
« contribuer de  
manière  
importante » 
 
“principal   “principal cause”, in respect of goods imported from Peru, means an important cause that is no less 
cause”    important than any other cause. 
« cause 
 principale » 
 
"surge"   "surge", in respect of goods imported from a NAFTA country or from Chile, has the meaning given that word by Article 805 
« augmentation   of the North American Free Trade Agreement or Article F-05 of the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, as the case 
subite »    may be. 
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Surtax under   55. (1) Subject to sections 56, 57, 59 and 61, if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on  
certain   the basis of a report of the Minister or of an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under section 20 or  
conditions   26 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that goods are being imported under such conditions as to cause or 

threaten serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the 
recommendation of the Minister, by order, make any such goods imported from a country specified in the order, when imported 
into Canada or a region or part of Canada specified in the order during the period that the order is in effect, subject to a surtax 

     (a) at a rate specified in the order; or 
     (b) at a rate specified in the order that varies from time to time as the quantity of those goods imported into Canada or that 

region or part of Canada during a period specified in the order equals or exceeds quantities specified in the order. 
 
Maximum rate  (2) The rate specified under subsection (1) may not exceed the rate that in the opinion of the Governor in Council is 

sufficient to prevent or remedy serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 
 
Minister's report  (3) A report of the Minister referred to in subsection (1) may be made only if 
     (a) there are, in the opinion of the Minister, critical circumstances; or 
     (b) the report relates to perishable agricultural goods. 
 
Inquiry    (4) If an order is made under subsection (1) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the Governor in Council shall 

immediately refer the matter to the Canadian International Trade Tribunal for an inquiry under paragraph 20(a) of the Canadian 
International Trade Tribunal Act. 

 
Prohibition   (5) Subject to subsection (6), no order may be made under subsection (1) with respect to goods that have already been  
against further  the subject of an order made under that subsection or subsection 5(3) of the Export and Import Permits Act unless, after the  
orders    expiry of the order and any related orders made under subsection 5(3.2) or (4.1) of that Act or section 60 or subsection 63(1), 

there has elapsed a period equal to the greater of two years and the total period during which the order or orders were in effect. 
 
Exception   (6) If an order made under subsection (1) was effective with respect to goods for a period of 180 days or less, a further 

order may be made under that subsection with respect to those goods if 
     (a) at least one year has elapsed since the previous order took effect; and 
     (b) not more than two orders have been made with respect to the goods under subsection (1) within the period of five years 

before the further order takes effect. 
 
Period and   56. (1) An order made under subsection 55(1) 
repeal    (a) subject to sections 62 and 63, has effect for a period not exceeding four years; and 
     (b) may be amended or repealed at any time by the Governor in Council on the recommendation of the Minister unless, 

before that time, a resolution directing that the order cease to have effect has been adopted by both Houses of Parliament 
under section 64. 

 
Cessation   (2) If an order is made under subsection 55(1) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the order ceases to have effect at the 

end of the two hundredth day after the day on which the order is made unless, before the order so ceases to have effect, the 
Canadian International Trade Tribunal reports to the Governor in Council, on the basis of an inquiry made under section 20 or 
26 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that the goods described in the report of the Minister are being imported 
from a country named in the report under such conditions as to cause or threaten serious injury to domestic producers of like or 
directly competitive goods. 

 
Exception for   57. (1) No order may be made under subsection 55(1), on the basis of a report of the Minister, with respect to 
certain agricul-  (a) any prescribed agricultural goods that may be subject to a surtax under subsection 68(1); or 
tural goods   (b) any fresh fruit or vegetable imported from the United States and referred to in subsection 73(1) that may be subject  to a 

temporary duty under that subsection. 
 
Expiry date   (2) Paragraph (1)(b) ceases to be in force on December 31, 2008. 
 
Refund orders  58. For the purpose of carrying out Article 6 of the Agreement on Safeguards in Annex 1A of the World Trade Organization 

Agreement, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, refund any surtaxes imposed under 
an order made under subsection 55(1) on the basis of a report made by the Minister. 

 
Free trade   59. (1) An order under subsection 55(1) may be made applicable to goods of any kind imported from a free trade partner  
partner   only if it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a report under section 20 or 29 of the  
emergency  Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act or a report of the Minister, that 
measures   (a) the quantity of those goods represents a substantial share of total imports of goods of the same kind; 
     (b) in the case of goods imported from a NAFTA country, the quantity of those goods, alone or, in exceptional 

circumstances, together with the quantity of goods of the same kind imported from each other NAFTA country, contributes 
importantly to serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods; and 

     (c) in the case of goods imported from any other free trade partner, the quantity of those goods contributes importantly to 
serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 



Customs Tariff 
 

 

 
As of January 1, 2010 

23

 
Duration of   (2) If an order that applies to goods imported from a free trade partner by virtue of subsection (1) is made under  
order    subsection 55(1) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the order ceases to have effect with respect to those goods at the end 

of the two hundredth day after the day on which the order is made, except that it remains in effect for the period, not exceeding 
four years, that is specified in the order if, before the order so ceases to have effect, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal 
reports to the Governor in Council under the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act that 

     (a) the quantity of those goods as described in the report of the Minister is substantial in comparison with the quantity of 
goods of the same kind imported from other countries; 

     (b) in the case of goods imported from a NAFTA country, the quantity of those goods, alone or, in exceptional 
circumstances, together with the quantity of goods of the same kind imported from each other NAFTA country, contributes 
importantly to the serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods; and 

     (c) in the case of goods imported from any other free trade partner, the quantity of those goods contributes importantly to 
the serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 

 
Repeal    (3) If an order that applies to goods imported from a free trade partner in accordance with subsection (1) is made under 

subsection 55(1) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the Governor in Council shall repeal the order if the Governor in 
Council is satisfied on the basis of a report of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal, made under the Canadian 
International Trade Tribunal Act, that the quantity of those goods is not substantial in comparison with the quantity of goods of 
the same kind imported from other countries or 

     (a) in the case of goods imported from a NAFTA country, that the quantity of those goods, alone or, in exceptional 
circumstances, together with the quantity of goods of the same kind imported from each other NAFTA country, does not 
contribute importantly to the serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive 
goods; and 

     (b) in the case of goods imported from any other free trade partner, that the quantity of those goods does not contribute 
importantly to the serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 

 
Peru     59.1 An order made under subsection 55(1) may exclude goods of any kind imported from Peru if it appears to the 
emergency   satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a report under section 20 or 29 of the Canadian International  
measures  Trade Tribunal Act, that the quantity of those goods being imported is not a principal cause of serious injury or threat of 

serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 
 
Surtax on   60. If an order has been made under subsection 55(1) or 63(1) imposing a surtax that does not apply to goods imported  
goods   from a free trade partner because the goods did not meet the conditions set out in subsection 59(1) or 63(4) and the  
imported   Governor in Council is satisfied, on the recommendation of the Minister made as a result of an inquiry by the Canadian  
from a free  International Trade Tribunal, that there has been a surge of those goods on or after the coming into force of the order and  
trade partner   that, as a result of that surge, the effectiveness of the imposition of the surtax is being undermined, the Governor in Council 

may, by order, make any such goods, when imported into Canada or into any region or part of Canada specified in the order 
during the period that the order is in effect, subject to a surtax 

     (a) at a rate specified in the order; or 
     (b) at a rate specified in the order that varies from time to time as the quantity of those goods imported into Canada or that 

region or part of Canada during a period specified in the order equals or exceeds quantities specified in the order. 
    The rate may not exceed the rate that, in the opinion of the Governor in Council, is sufficient to prevent the undermining of the 

order made under subsection 55(1) or 63(1). 
 
Rate    61. (1) The rate of a surtax imposed under subsection 55(1), section 60 or subsection 63(1) on goods imported from a free 

trade partner need not be the same rate as that imposed under subsection 55(1) or 63(1) on goods of the same kind imported 
from any other country, but must not exceed the rate of surtax imposed under subsection 55(1) or 63(1) on goods of the same 
kind imported from any other country. 

 
Limitation   (2) If the Governor in Council makes an order under subsection 55(1) or 63(1) that applies to goods imported from a free 

trade partner that meet the conditions set out in subsection 59(1) or 63(4) or makes an order under section 60, the Governor in 
Council shall be guided by subparagraph 5(b) of Article 802 of the North American Free Trade Agreement, subparagraph 5(b) 
of Article F-02 of the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement or subparagraph 5(b) of Article 4.6 of the Canada-Israel Free Trade 
Agreement, as the case may be. 

 
Repeal or   62. If at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a result of a mid-term review by the  
amendment  Canadian International Trade Tribunal under section 19.02 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that an order  
of surtax   imposing or extending the application of a surtax under subsection 55(1), section 60 or subsection 63(1) should be repealed  
order    or amended, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, repeal or amend the order. 
 
Extension order  63. (1) Subject to subsections (4) and (4.1), if, at any time before the expiry of an order with respect to any goods 

made under this subsection, subsection 55(1) or section 60 or under subsection 5(3), (3.2) or (4.1) of the Export and 
Import Permits Act, it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a result of an inquiry made by the 
Canadian International Trade Tribunal under section 30.07 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that 

    (a) an order continues to be necessary to prevent or remedy serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly 
competitive goods, and 

     (b) there is evidence that the domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods are adjusting, as determined in 
accordance with any regulations made under paragraph 40(b) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, 

    the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make an extension order imposing a surtax on any 
goods specified in the previous order imported from any country specified in the extension order. 
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Scope and rate  (2) If an extension order is made under subsection (1), 
     (a) the extension order applies to goods imported into Canada, or any region or part of Canada, specified in the order 

during the period that the order is in effect; and 
     (b) the rate of the surtax imposed by the extension order must, subject to subsection (3), 
      (i) be at a rate specified in the extension order, or 
      (ii) be at a rate specified in the extension order that varies from time to time as the quantity of the goods imported into 

Canada or that region or part of Canada during a period specified in the order equals or exceeds totals specified in the 
order. 

 
Maximum rate  (3) The rate specified in the extension order may not exceed 
     (a) the lowest of any rates previously imposed with respect to the goods under subsection (1) or 55(1) or section 60; and 
     (b) the rate that in the opinion of the Governor in Council is sufficient to prevent or remedy serious injury to domestic 

producers of like or directly competitive goods and to facilitate the adjustment of the domestic producers. 
 
Exception for   (4) An order made under subsection (1) may apply to goods imported from a free trade partner only if it appears to the 
goods imported  satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a report made under the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, 
from a free  that  
trade partner   (a) the quantity of those goods represents a substantial share of the total imports of goods of the same kind; 
     (b) in the case of goods imported from a NAFTA country, the quantity of those goods, alone or, in exceptional 

circumstances, together with the quantity of goods of the same kind imported from each other NAFTA country, contributes 
importantly to the serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods; and 

     (c) in the case of goods imported from any other free trade partner, the quantity of those goods contributes importantly to 
the serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 

 
Exception for    (4.1) An order under subsection (1) may exclude goods of any kind imported from Peru if it appears to the  
goods imported  satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a report under the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that  
from Peru  the quantity of those goods being imported is not a principal cause of serious injury or threat of serious injury to domestic 

producers of like or directly competitive goods. 
 
Period and   (5) Every extension order made under subsection (1) 
repeal of    (a) remains in effect, subject to this section, for the period that is specified in the order, but the total of the specified 
extension   period and the periods during which the goods were subject to related orders made under subsection (1) or 55(1) or 
orders    section 60 or under subsection 5(3), (3.2) or (4.1) of the Export and Import Permits Act may not exceed eight years; and 
     (b) may, notwithstanding any other provision of this section, be amended or repealed at any time by the Governor in 

Council on the recommendation of the Minister, unless, before that time, a resolution directing that the order cease to have 
effect has been adopted by both Houses of Parliament under section 64. 

 
Resolution of   64. Notwithstanding sections 55 to 63 and 65 to 67, if a resolution directing that an order made under subsection 55(1), 
Parliament of  section 60 or subsection 63(1) cease to have effect is adopted by both Houses of Parliament, the order ceases to have 
cessation  effect on the day that the resolution is adopted or, if the adopted resolution specifies a day on which the order ceases to  
    have effect, on that specified day. 
 
Notice in    65. If an order made under 
Canada Gazette  (a) subsection 55(1) remains in effect by reason of subsection 56(2) or 59(2), or 
     (b) subsection 55(1), section 60 or subsection 63(1) ceases to have effect by reason of a resolution of both Houses of 

Parliament, the Minister shall cause a notice to that effect to be published in the Canada Gazette. 
 
Regulations   66. The Governor in Council may make regulations for carrying out the purposes of sections 55 to 65 and may, by order, 

suspend a surtax or rate in whole or in part from application to the goods of any country or any class of such goods. 
 
Decision of   67. The decision of the Governor in Council is final on any question that may arise regarding the application of the surtax 
Governor in   or rate imposed under sections 55 to 66. 
Council final 
 
 

Safeguard Measures for Agricultural Goods 
 

Surtax order   68. (1) Notwithstanding this Act or any other Act of Parliament but subject to subsections (2) to (7), the Governor in Council 
may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, make any prescribed agricultural goods specified in the order subject to 

     (a) a surtax, at a rate specified in the order, that is in addition to any other duty imposed under this Act or any other Act of 
Parliament relating to customs; and 

     (b) any conditions set out in the order relating to the imposition of the surtax. 
 
Conditions   (2) Before recommending that an order be made under subsection (1), the Minister must be satisfied, on the basis of a  
for making  report by the Minister of Agriculture and Agri-Food, that the conditions, set out in Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture in  
order   Annex 1A of the World Trade Organization Agreement, for the imposition of a surtax on the prescribed agricultural goods have 

been met. 
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Non-application  (3) The President of the Canada Border Services Agency may relieve goods from payment of a surtax imposed by an  
to goods in  order under subsection (1) if the President is of the opinion that 
transit    (a) before the coming into force of the order, the goods were purchased for importation in the expectation in good faith that 

subsection (1) would not have applied to those goods; and 
     (b) at the time that the order comes into force, the goods were in transit to the purchaser in Canada. 
 
Resolution of   (4) If both Houses of Parliament adopt a resolution directing that an order made under subsection (1) cease to have 
Parliament of  effect, the order ceases to have effect on the day that the resolution is adopted or, if the adopted resolution specifies a day 
cessation   on which the order ceases to have effect, on that specified day. 
 
Notice in    (5) If an order under subsection (1) ceases to have effect as a result of a resolution of both Houses of Parliament, the 
Canada Gazette  Minister shall cause a notice to that effect to be published in the Canada Gazette. 
Regulations   (6) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations 
     (a) prescribing agricultural goods for the purposes of this section in respect of any country; 
     (b) prescribing terms and conditions governing the making of orders under subsection (1); and 
     (c) generally for carrying out the purposes and provisions of this section. 
 
Exemption   (7) An order under subsection (1) is exempt from the application of sections 3, 5 and 11 of the Statutory Instruments Act. 
from Statutory 
Instruments Act 
 
Publication   (8) Every order made under subsection (1) must be published in the Canada Gazette. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures for U.S. Goods 
 

Non-application  69. (1) This section does not apply in respect of textile and apparel goods set out in Appendix 1.1 of Annex 300-B of 
    Chapter Three of the North American Free Trade Agreement. 
 
Order by    (2) Subject to subsection (3), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a result of an 
Governor in  inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under section 19.01 or subsection 19.1(2) of the Canadian 
Council    International Trade Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under section 23 of that Act, that goods that are entitled to the 

United States Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions 
as to alone constitute a principal cause of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, the 
Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 

     (a) in respect of goods on which a customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, make those goods subject to a temporary 
duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out 
in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty set out in the List of Tariff Provisions that is in effect in 
respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect 
in respect of those goods immediately before January 1, 1989, and 

     (b) in respect of any other goods, make those goods subject to a temporary duty, in addition to any other duty specified in 
this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out in the order, but that rate, when added to the 
rate of customs duty specified in the List of Tariff Provisions that is in effect in respect of those goods at that time, may not 
exceed the lesser of 

      (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods on December 31, 
1988, and 

      (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the order 
is made. 

 
Terms and   (3) An order made under subsection (2) 
conditions   (a) may not be made more than once during the period beginning on January 1, 1988, and ending on December 31, 1998, 

in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect for the period, not exceeding three 
years, specified in the order; and 

     (b) may be made after December 31, 1998, only if it is based on an agreement between the Government of Canada and 
the Government of the United States relating to the application of subsection (2). 

 
Definition of   (4) In this section, "principal cause" means, in respect of a serious injury, an important cause that is not less important 
"principal   than any other cause of the serious injury. 
cause" 
 
Reference to   (5) For the purposes of paragraph (2)(a), the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of a 
customs duty in fresh fruit or vegetable is 
effect    (a) in respect of a fresh vegetable, the rate of customs duty applicable to that vegetable set out in the applicable tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
     (b) in respect of a fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the applicable tariff item referred to in 

Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
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Bilateral Emergency Measures for Mexican and MUST Goods 
 

Non-applica-   70. (1) This section does not apply in respect of textile and apparel goods set out in Appendix 1.1 of Annex 300-B of 
tion     Chapter Three of the North American Free Trade Agreement. 
 
Order by    (2) Subject to subsection (3), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a result of an 
Governor in  inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.01(3) of the Canadian International Trade 
Council    Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.02) of that Act, that goods that are entitled to the Mexico Tariff 

or the Mexico-United States Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased quantities and under such 
conditions as to alone constitute a principal cause of serious injury, or a threat of serious injury, to domestic producers of like or 
directly competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 

     (a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty in respect of those goods 
that would otherwise be made after that time by virtue of section 45; 

     (b) in respect of goods on which a customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, make those goods subject to a temporary 
duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out 
in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty set out in the List of Tariff Provisions that is in effect in 
respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect 
in respect of those goods immediately before January 1, 1994; and 

     (c) in respect of goods other than goods referred to in paragraph (b), make those goods subject to a temporary duty, in 
addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out in the 
order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty specified in the List of Tariff Provisions that is in effect in 
respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the lesser of 

      (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods on December 31, 
1993, and 

      (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the order 
is made. 

 
Terms and   (3) An order under subsection (2) 
conditions   (a) may not be made more than once during the period beginning on January 1, 1994, and ending on December 31, 2003, 

in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect for the period, not exceeding three 
years, specified in the order; and 

     (b) may be made after December 31, 2003, only if it is based on an agreement between the Government of Canada and 
the Government of Mexico relating to the application of subsection (2). 

 
Rate of duty   (4) If an order made under subsection (2) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
when order   (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of that 
ceases to have   year is the rate that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in accordance with 
effect    section 45; and 
     (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified by the 

Minister under subsection (5). 
 
Specification of  (5) For the purposes of subsection (4), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph (4)(b) is 
applicable rate  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order 

ceases to have effect, if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 45, reduced for subsequent 
years in accordance with that section; or 

     (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced in equal 
annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and ending on 
the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to the final rate in accordance with 
section 45. 

 
Definition of   (6) In this section, "principal cause" means, in respect of a serious injury or threat of serious injury, an important cause 
"principal   that is not less important than any other cause of the serious injury or threat. 
cause" 
 
Reference to   (7) For the purposes of paragraph (2)(b), the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of a 
customs duty in fresh fruit or vegetable is 
effect    (a) in respect of a fresh vegetable, the rate of customs duty applicable to that vegetable set out in the applicable tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
     (b) in respect of a fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the applicable tariff item referred to in 

Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures — Chile 
 

Non-application  71. (1) This section does not apply in respect of textile and apparel goods set out in Appendix 1.1 of Annex C-00-B of  
    the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement. 
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Order by    (2) Subject to subsection (3), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a result of an 
Governor in   inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.012(2) of the Canadian International Trade 
Council    Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.05) of that Act, that goods that are entitled to the Chile Tariff 

are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions as to alone constitute 
a principal cause of serious injury, or a threat of serious injury, to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, the 
Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 

     (a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty with respect to those 
goods that would otherwise be made after that time by virtue of section 46; 

     (b) in respect of goods on which a customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, make those goods subject to a temporary 
duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out 
in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty set out in the List of Tariff Provisions that is in effect in 
respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect 
in respect of those goods immediately before July 5, 1997; and 

     (c) in respect of goods other than goods referred to in paragraph (b), make those goods subject to a temporary duty, in 
addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out in the 
order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty specified in the Chile Tariff that is in effect in respect of those 
goods at that time, may not exceed the lesser of 

      (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods on July 4, 1997,  
      and 
      (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the order 

is made. 
 
Terms and   (3) An order under subsection (2) 
conditions   (a) may not be made more than once during the period beginning on July 5, 1997, and ending on December 31, 2002, in 

respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect for the period, not exceeding 
three years, specified in the order; and 

     (b) may be made after December 31, 2002, only if it is based on an agreement between the Government of Canada and 
the Government of the Republic of Chile relating to the application of subsection (2). 

 
Rate of duty   (4) If an order made under subsection (2) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
when order   (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of that 
ceases to have   year is the rate that would otherwise have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in  
effect     accordance with section 46; and 
     (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified by the 

Minister under subsection (5). 
 
Specification of  (5) For the purposes of subsection (4), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph (4)(b) is 
applicable rate  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order 

ceases to have effect, if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 46, reduced for subsequent 
years in accordance with that section; or 

     (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced in equal 
annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and ending on 
the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to the final rate in accordance with 
section 46. 

 
Definition of   (6) In this section, "principal cause" means, in respect of a serious injury or threat of serious injury, an important cause 
"principal   that is not less important than any other cause of the serious injury or threat. 
cause" 
 
Reference to   (7) For the purposes of paragraph (2)(b), the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of a 
customs duty in  fresh fruit or vegetable is 
effect    (a) in respect of a fresh vegetable, the rate of customs duty applicable to that vegetable set out in the applicable tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
     (b) in respect of a fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the applicable tariff item referred to in 

Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures - Costa Rica 
 
Non-application  71.1 (1) This section does not apply in respect of textile and apparel goods set out in Appendix III.1.1.1 of Annex III.1  
    of the Canada-Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement. 
 
Order by    (2) Subject to subsection (3) and (4), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a result of  
Governor in   an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.013(2) of the Canadian International  
Council    Trade Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.07) of that Act, that goods that are entitled to the Costa 

Rica Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions as to 
alone constitute a principal cause of serious injury, or a threat of serious injury, to domestic producers of like or directly 
competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order 

     (a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty with respect to those 
goods that would otherwise be made after that time by virtue of section 49.1; 
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     (b) in respect of goods on which a customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, make those goods subject to a temporary 

duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out 
in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty set out in the List of Tariff Provisions that is in effect in 
respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect 
in respect of those goods immediately before the coming into force of this subsection; and 

     (c) in respect of goods other than goods referred to in paragraph (b), make those goods subject to a temporary duty, in 
addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out in the 
order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty specified in the Costa Rica Tariff that is in effect in respect of 
those goods at that time, may not exceed the lesser of 

      (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods immediately before 
the coming into force of this subsection; and 

      (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the order 
is made. 

 
Terms and   (3) An order under subsection (2) 
conditions   (a) may not be made more than twice during the period beginning on the coming into force of this subsection and ending  
     on the date that is seven years after the coming into force of this subsection in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if 

made during that period, remains in effect for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order; and 
     (b) may be made after the date that is seven years after the coming into force of this subsection only if it is based on 

an agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the Republic of Costa Rica relating to the 
application of subsection (2). 

 
Application of   (4) A measure referred to in an order made under subsection (2) may be applied a second time if 
measures a   (a) the period of time that has elapsed since the initial application of the measure ended is equal to at least one half  
second time   the initial period of application; 
     (b) the rate of duty for the first year of the second action is not greater than the rate that would be in effect in 

accordance with the Schedule of Canada referred to in Annex III.3.1 of the Canada-Costa Rica Free Trade 
Agreement, entitled "Tariff Elimination'', at the time the first action was imposed; and 

     (c) the rate of duty applicable to any subsequent year is reduced in equal steps such that the duty rate in the final 
year of the action is equivalent to the rate provided for in the Schedule of Canada referred to in Annex III.3.1 of the 
Canada-Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement, entitled "Tariff Elimination'', for that year. 

 
Rate of duty   (5) If an order made under subsection (2) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
when order   (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of that 
ceases to have   year is the rate that would otherwise have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in  
effect     accordance with section 49.1; and 
     (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified by the 

Minister under subsection (6). 
 
Specification of  (6) For the purposes of subsection (5), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph (5)(b) is 
applicable rate  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the  
     order ceases to have effect, if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 49.1, reduced for 

subsequent years in accordance with that section; or 
     (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced in equal  
     annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and ending on 

the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to the final rate in accordance with 
section 49.1. 

 
Definition of   (7) In this section, "principal cause" means, in respect of a serious injury or threat of serious injury, an important cause 
"principal   that is not less important than any other cause of the serious injury or threat. 
cause" 
 
Reference to   (8) For the purposes of paragraph (2)(b), the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of a 
customs duty in  fresh fruit or vegetable is 
effect    (a) in respect of a fresh vegetable, the rate of customs duty applicable to that vegetable set out in the applicable tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
     (b) in respect of a fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the applicable tariff item referred to in 

Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures — Iceland 
 

Orders by   71.2 (1) Subject to subsection (2) to (4), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a  
Governor in  result of an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.014(2) of the Canadian  
Council    International Trade Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.09) of that Act, that goods that are entitled 

to the Iceland Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions 
as to alone constitute a principal cause of serious injury, or a threat of serious injury, to domestic producers of like or directly 
competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order 



Customs Tariff 
 

 

 
As of January 1, 2010 

29

 
     (a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty with respect to 

those goods that would otherwise be made after that time by virtue of section 52.1; 
     (b) in respect of goods on which a customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, make those goods subject to a 

temporary duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to 
customs, at a rate set out in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty set out in the List of 
Tariff Provisions that is in effect in respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation 
Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods immediately before the coming into force of 
this subsection; and 

     (c) in respect of goods other than goods referred to in paragraph (b), make those goods subject to a temporary duty, 
in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set 
out in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty specified in the Iceland Tariff that is in effect in 
respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the lesser of 

      (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods immediately 
before the coming into force of this subsection, and 

      (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the 
order is made. 

 
Terms and   (2) An order under subsection (1) 
conditions  (a) may not, other than for tariff items referred to in subsection (3), be made more than once during the period 

beginning on the day on which this subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is five 
years after the day on which this subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made 
during that perio remains in effect for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order; and 

  (b) may, other than for tariff items referred to in subsection (3), be made after the expiry of the period referred to in 
paragraph (a) only if it is based on an agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the 
Republic of Iceland reating to the application of subsection (1). 

 
Certain tariff  (3) An order under subsection (1) 
items  (a) may not, in the case of tariff item Nos. 8901.20.90, 8902.00.10, 8905.20.10, 8905.20.20, 8905.90.108906.90.99, 

be made more than once during the period beginning on the day that is three years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is 10 years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect 
for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order; and 

  (b) may not, in the case of tariff item Nos. 8901.10.90, 8901.90.99, 8904.00.00, 8905.10.00 and 8905.90.90, be 
made more than once during the period beginning on the day that is three years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is 15 years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect 
for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order. 

 
Rate of duty    (4) If an order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
when order  (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of  
ceases to have that year is the rate that would otherwise have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in  
effect  accordance with section 52.1; and 
  (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified 

by the Minister under subsection (5). 
 
Specification of (5) For the purposes of subsection (4), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph  
applicable rate (4)(b) is 
  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the 

order ceases to have effect, if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 52.1, reduced 
for subsequent years in accordance with that section; or 

  (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced in equal 
annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and 
ending on the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to the final rate in 
accordance with section 52.1. 

 
Definition of (6) In this section, “principal cause” means, in respect of a serious injury or threat of serious injury, an important  
“principal   cause that is not less important than any other cause of the serious injury or threat. 
cause” 
 
Reference to  (7) For the purposes of paragraph (1)(b), the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of  
customs duty a fresh fruit or vegetable is 
in effect  (a) in respect of a fresh vegetable, the rate of customs duty applicable to that vegetable set out in the applicable tariff 

item referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
  (b) in respect of a fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the applicable tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
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Bilateral Emergency Measures — Norway 
 

Orders by   71.3 (1) Subject to subsection (2) to (4), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a  
Governor in  result of an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.015(2) of the Canadian  
Council    International Trade Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.091) of that Act, that goods that are entitled 

to the Norway Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions 
as to alone constitute a principal cause of serious injury, or a threat of serious injury, to domestic producers of like or directly 
competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order 

     (a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty with respect to 
those goods that would otherwise be made after that time by virtue of section 52.2; 

     (b) in respect of goods on which a customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, make those goods subject to a 
temporary duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to 
customs, at a rate set out in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty set out in the List of 
Tariff Provisions that is in effect in respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation 
Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods immediately before the coming into force of 
this subsection; and 

     (c) in respect of goods other than goods referred to in paragraph (b), make those goods subject to a temporary duty, 
in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set 
out in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty specified in the Norway Tariff that is in effect in 
respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the lesser of 

      (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods immediately 
before the coming into force of this subsection, and 

      (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the 
order is made. 

 
Terms and   (2) An order under subsection (1) 
conditions  (a) may not, other than for tariff items referred to in subsection (3), be made more than once during the period 

beginning on the day on which this subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is five 
years after the day on which this subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made 
during that period, remains in effect for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order; and 

  (b) may, other than for tariff items referred to in subsection (3), be made after the expiry of the period referred to in 
paragraph (a) only if it is based on an agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the 
Kingdom of Norway relating to the application of subsection (1). 

 
Certain tariff  (3) An order under subsection (1) 
items  (a) may not, in the case of tariff item Nos. 8901.20.90, 8902.00.10, 8905.20.10, 8905.20.20, 8905.90.10 and 

8906.90.99, be made more than once during the period beginning on the day that is three years after the day on 
which this subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is 10 years after the day on which 
this subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in 
effect for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order; and 

  (b) may not, in the case of tariff item Nos. 8901.10.90, 8901.90.99, 8904.00.00, 8905.10.00 and 8905.90.90, be 
made more than once during the period beginning on the day that is three years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is 15 years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect 
for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order. 

 
Rate of duty    (4) If an order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
when order  (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of  
ceases to have that year is the rate that would otherwise have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in  
effect  accordance with section 52.2; and 
  (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified 

by the Minister under subsection (5). 
 
Specification of (5) For the purposes of subsection (4), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph  
applicable rate (4)(b) is 
  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the 

order ceases to have effect, if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 52.2, reduced 
for subsequent years in accordance with that section; or 

  (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced in equal 
annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and 
ending on the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to the final rate in 
accordance with section 52.2. 

 
Definition of (6) In this section, “principal cause” means, in respect of a serious injury or threat of serious injury, an important  
“principal   cause that is not less important than any other cause of the serious injury or threat. 
cause” 
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Reference to  (7) For the purposes of paragraph (1)(b), the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of  
customs duty a fresh fruit or vegetable is 
in effect  (a) in respect of a fresh vegetable, the rate of customs duty applicable to that vegetable set out in the applicable tariff 

item referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
  (b) in respect of a fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the applicable tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
 
Non-application (8) This section does not apply in respect of goods of the territory of Svalbard. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures — Switzerland–Liechtenstein 
 
Orders by    71.4 (1) Subject to subsections (2) to (4), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a  
Governor result of an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.016(2) of the Canadian 

International Trade Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.092) of that Act, that goods that are 
entitled to the Switzerland–Liechtenstein Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased 
quantities and under such conditions as to alone constitute a principal cause of serious injury, or a threat of serious injury, 
to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the 
Minister, by order 

  (a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty with respect to 
those goods that would otherwise be made after that time by virtue of section 52.3; 

  (b) in respect of goods on which a customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, make those goods subject to a 
temporary duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to 
customs, at a rate set out in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty set out in the List of 
Tariff Provisions that is in effect in respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the Most-Favoured-Nation 
Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods immediately before the coming into force of 
this subsection; and 

  (c) in respect of goods other than goods referred to in paragraph (b), make those goods subject to a temporary duty, 
in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set 
out in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs duty specified in the Switzerland–Liechtenstein 
Tariff that is in effect in respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the lesser of 

 (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods immediately 
before the coming into force of this subsection, and 

 (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the 
order is made. 

 
Terms and  (2) An order under subsection (1) 
conditions  (a) may not, other than for tariff items referred to in subsection (3), be made more than once during the period 

beginning on the day on which this subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is five 
years after the day on which this subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made 
during that period, remains in effect for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order; and 

  (b) may, other than for tariff items referred to in subsection (3), be made after the expiry of the period referred to in 
paragraph (a) only if it is based on an agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the 
Swiss Confederation relating to the application of subsection (1). 

 
Certain tariff (3) An order under subsection (1) 
items  (a) may not, in the case of tariff item Nos. 8901.20.90, 8902.00.10, 8905.20.10, 8905.20.20, 8905.90.10 and 

8906.90.99, be made more than once during the period beginning on the day that is three years after the day on 
which this subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is 10 years after the day on which 
this subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in 
effect for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order; and 

  (b) may not, in the case of tariff item Nos. 8901.10.90, 8901.90.99, 8904.00.00, 8905.10.00 and 8905.90.90, be 
made more than once during the period beginning on the day that is three years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force and ending on the day before the day that is 15 years after the day on which this 
subsection comes into force in respect of goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect 
for the period, not exceeding three years, specified in the order. 

 
Rate of duty when (4) If an order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
order ceases to   (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of  
have effect   that year is the rate that would otherwise have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in 

accordance with section 52.3; and 
  (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified 

by the Minister under subsection (5). 
 
Specification of  (5) For the purposes of subsection (4), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph 
applicable (4)(b) is 
rate  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the 

order ceases to have effect, if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 52.3, reduced 
for subsequent years in accordance with that section; or 
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  (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced in equal 

annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and 
ending on the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to the final rate in 
accordance with section 52.3. 

 
Definition of (6) In this section, “principal cause” means, in respect of a serious injury or threat of serious injury, an important  
“principal cause that is not less important than any other cause of the serious injury or threat. 
cause” 
 
Reference to (7) For the purposes of paragraph (1)(b), the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of  
customs duty a fresh fruit or vegetable is 
in effect  (a) in respect of a fresh vegetable, the rate of customs duty applicable to that vegetable set out in the applicable tariff 

item referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
  (b) in respect of a fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the applicable tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures — Peru 
 

 
Order by     71.5 (1) Subject to subsections (2) to (4), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council,  
Governor in   as a result of an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.014(2) of the Canadian  
Council   International Trade Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.09) of that Act, that goods that are 

entitled to the Peru Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported in such increased quantities, in absolute 
terms or relative to the domestic production of like or directly competitive goods, and under such conditions as to 
constitute a principal cause of serious injury, or a threat of serious injury, to domestic producers of like or directly 
competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order 

(a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty with respect to 
those goods that would otherwise be made after that time by virtue of section 49.5; and 
(b) make those goods subject to a temporary duty, in addition to any other duty specified in this Act or in any other 
Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out in the order, but that rate, when added to the rate of customs 
duty specified in the Peru Tariff that is in effect in respect of those goods at that time, may not exceed the lesser of 

(i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the 
order is made, and 
(ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of those goods on January 
1, 2007. 

 
Terms and  (2) An order under subsection (1) 
conditions  (a) may not be made more than twice during the period beginning on the day on which this subsection comes into 

force and ending on the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force in respect of 
goods of a particular kind and, if made during that period, remains in effect for the period, not exceeding three years, 
specified in the order; and 
(b) may not be made after the day that is seven years after the day on which this subsection comes into force. 

 
Application of   (3) A measure referred to in an order made under subsection (1) may be applied a second time if the period that has 
measures a   elapsed since the initial application of the measure ended is equal to at least one half of the initial period of application. 
second time 
 
Rate of duty    (4) If an order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, the rate of customs  
when order   duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect is the rate of customs duty that is applicable in 
ceases to  accordance with section 49.5. 
have effect 
 
Definition of    (5) In this section, “principal cause” means, in respect of a serious injury or threat of serious injury, an important  
“principal   cause that is not less important than any other cause of the serious injury or threat. 
cause” 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures — Israel or Another CIFTA Beneficiary 
 

Orders by   72. (1) Subject to subsection (2), if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, as a result of an 
Governor in  inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subsection 19.011(2) of the Canadian International Trade 
Council    Tribunal Act or further to a complaint filed under subsection 23(1.04) of that Act, that goods that are entitled to the Canada-

Israel Agreement Tariff are, as a result of that entitlement, being imported into Canada in such increased quantities and under 
such conditions as to alone constitute a principal cause of serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive 
goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 

     (a) suspend, during the period that the order is in effect, any reduction of the rate of customs duty with respect to those 
goods that would otherwise be made after that time under the Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff; and 
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     (b) make those goods subject to a temporary duty, in addition to any other duties imposed under this Act or any other Act of 

Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out in the order, but no such rate may, when added to the rate of customs duty 
specified in the Canada-Israel Agreement Tariff that is in effect in respect of those goods at that time, exceed the lesser of 

      (i) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of those goods at the time the order 
is made, and 

      (ii) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff or General Preferential Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of 
those goods on January 1, 1997. 

 
No order after   (2) An order under subsection (1) shall not be made, or remain in effect, after July 1, 1999. 
July 1, 1999 
 
Definition of   (3) In this section, "principal cause" means, in respect of a serious injury, an important cause that is not less important 
"principal   than any other cause of the serious injury. 
cause" 
 
 

Bilateral Safeguard Measures for U.S. Fresh Fruit or Vegetables 
 

Temporary duty  73. (1) Notwithstanding this Act or any other Act of Parliament but subject to subsections (2) to (7), the Minister may, if 
on fresh fruit or the Minister is satisfied that the conditions set out in Article 702 of the Canada-United States Free Trade Agreement for the 
vegetables  application of a temporary duty on a fresh fruit or vegetable have been met, by order, for the purpose of implementing Canada's 

rights under that Agreement and subject to such terms and conditions as may be prescribed, make a fresh fruit or vegetable of 
heading No. 07.01, 07.02, 07.03, 07.04, 07.05, 07.06 (other than turnips), 07.07, 07.08, 07.09 (other than truffles), 08.09 or 
08.10 (other than cranberries and blueberries) or of subheading No. 0806.10 or 0808.20, set out in the order that is entitled to 
the United States Tariff, when imported into Canada or any region of Canada set out in the order, subject to a temporary duty, 
in addition to any other duty imposed under this Act or any other Act of Parliament relating to customs, at a rate set out in the 
order. 

 
Maximum rate  (2) No rate of temporary duty imposed under subsection (1) in respect of a fresh fruit or vegetable, when added to any other 

rate of customs duty specified in the List of Tariff Provisions for that fresh fruit or vegetable, may exceed the lesser of 
     (a) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that was in effect in respect of the fresh fruit or vegetable in the 

season for that fresh fruit or vegetable immediately before January 1, 1989, and 
     (b) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty that is in effect in respect of the fresh fruit or vegetable at the time 

the order is made. 
 
Temporary duty  (3) The temporary duty referred to in subsection (1) may be imposed in respect of a fresh fruit or vegetable only once, in 
imposable only  respect of any particular region or on a national basis, in any period of 12 consecutive months. 
once in 12  
months 
 
If emergency   (4) No order may be made in respect of a fresh fruit or vegetable under subsection (1) during any period in which an 
actions taken  order made under subsection 55(1), section 60 or subsection 63(1) or 69(2) or under subsection 5(3), (3.2) or (4.1) of the Export 

and Import Permits Act in respect of the same fresh fruit or vegetable is in force. 
 
Non-application   (5) Fresh fruit or vegetables that were purchased, before the coming into force of an order made under subsection (1), 
to goods in for importation through a customs office in a region specified in the order in the expectation in good faith that the United 
transit    States Tariff rate of customs duty applicable to the fresh fruit or vegetables would apply to them and that were in transit to the 

purchaser in Canada at the time of the coming into force of the order are not subject to the temporary duty specified in the 
order. 

 
Repeal if    (6) The Minister shall repeal an order made under subsection (1) if the Minister is satisfied that the conditions for the 
conditions met  removal of the temporary duty set out in paragraph 4 of Article 702 of the Canada-United States Free Trade Agreement have 

been met. 
 
Ceases to have  (7) An order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect on the earlier of any expiry date set out in the order and 
effect    the one hundred and eightieth day after the day on which the order is made. 
 
Reference to   (8) For the purposes of the application of paragraphs 2(a) and (b) in respect of fresh fruit or vegetables on which a 
customs duty in  customs duty is imposed on a seasonal basis, the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate of customs duty in effect in respect of  
effect   the fresh fruit or vegetables is 
     (a) in respect of fresh vegetables, the rate of customs duty applicable to those vegetables set out in the tariff item referred 

to in Supplementary Note 2(b) in Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff Provisions; and 
     (b) in respect of fresh fruit, the rate of customs duty applicable to that fruit set out in the tariff item referred to in 

Supplementary Note 4(b) in Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff Provisions. 
 
Regulations   (9) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations that are consistent with the 

Canada-United States Free Trade Agreement for carrying out the purposes of this section and to prescribe anything that, by 
this section, is to be prescribed. 
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Exemption from  (10) An order made under subsection (1) is exempt from the application of sections 3, 5 and 11 of the Statutory 
Statutory  Instruments Act. 
Instruments Act 
 
Publication   (11) Every order made under subsection (1) must be published in the Canada Gazette. 
 
 

Bilateral Safeguard Measures for Mexican Agricultural Goods 
 

Purpose    74. (1) The purpose of this section is to give effect to paragraphs 3 and 4 of Article 703 of the North American Free Trade 
Agreement. 

 
Application   (2) This section applies to goods of any of tariff item Nos. 0603.10.12, 0603.10.21, 0702.00.92, 0703.10.32, 0707.00.92, 

0710.80.21, 0811.10.11, 0811.10.91 and 2002.90.10 that are entitled to the Mexico Tariff. 
 
Limits on    (3) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, specify limits on the aggregate 
reduction of  quantity of goods of any tariff item referred to in subsection (2) that are entitled to a reduction of the rate of customs duty 
duty    provided for in the List of Tariff Provisions and the periods during which such limits apply. 
 
Application of   (4) An order made under subsection 55(1), section 60 or subsection 63(1) or under subsection 5(3), (3.2) or (4.1) of the 
special    Export and Import Permits Act has effect in respect of goods referred to in subsection (2) only during any period in which the 
measures   limits specified under subsection (3) for those goods have not been exceeded. 
 
Cessation   (5) This section ceases to have effect on December 31, 2002. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures for Textile and Apparel Goods Imported from a NAFTA Country 
 

Order by    75. (1) If it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a report of the Minister further to a 
Governor in   complaint under subsection 23(1.03) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act or as a result of an inquiry made by 
Council    the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.3) of that Act, that textile and apparel goods set out in 

Appendix 1.1 of Annex 300-B of Chapter Three of the North American Free Trade Agreement and entitled to the United States 
Tariff or the Mexico Tariff are being imported in such increased quantities, in absolute terms or relative to the domestic market 
for the goods, and under such conditions as to cause serious damage or an actual threat of serious damage to domestic 
producers of like or directly competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 

     (a) suspend any further reduction of any rate of customs duty in respect of the goods that would otherwise result under 
section 45; or 

     (b) impose, in addition to any other duty imposed under this or any other Act of Parliament, a temporary duty on the goods 
at a rate specified in the order. 

 
Limit on    (2) A rate of temporary duty imposed under paragraph (1)(b) may not, when added to the rate of customs duty specified 
amount of   in the List of Tariff Provisions for the goods, exceed the lesser of 
temporary duty  (a) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate for the goods in effect when the order is made; and 
     (b) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate for the goods in effect on December 31, 1993. 
 
Period    (3) Subject to subsection (4), an order made under subsection (1) remains in effect for a period, not exceeding three years, 

specified in the order. 
 
Duration of   (4) If an order is made under subsection (1) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the order ceases to have effect at  
order    the end of the one hundred and eightieth day after the day on which the order is made unless, before the order so ceases to 

have effect, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal reports to the Governor in Council, on the basis of an inquiry made 
under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.3) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that the goods described in the report of the 
Minister are being imported from the country named in the report under such conditions as to cause or threaten serious 
damage to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 

 
Extension of   (5) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, extend the period of an order made 
order    as a result of an inquiry of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal made under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.3) of the Canadian 

International Trade Tribunal Act or an order that remains in effect by virtue of subsection (4) on the basis of a report of that 
Tribunal, but the total period of the order may not exceed three years. 

 
Rate of customs  (6) If an order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
duty after order  (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of that 
ceases to have   year is the rate that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in accordance with 
effect    section 45; and 
     (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified by the 

Minister under subsection (7). 
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Specification of  (7) For the purposes of subsection (6), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph (6)(b) is 
applicable rates  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order 

ceases to have effect if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 45, reduced to "Free" in 
accordance with that section; or 

     (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced to "Free" in 
equal annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and 
ending on the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would be reduced to "Free" in accordance with section 
45. 

 
Further orders  (8) An order under subsection (1) may not be made more than once during the period beginning on January 1, 1994, and 

ending on December 31, 2003, in respect of goods of a particular kind. 
 
 

Bilateral Emergency Measures for Textile and Apparel Goods Imported from Chile 
 

Order by    76. (1) If it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a report of the Minister further to a 
Governor in  complaint under subsection 23(1.06) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act or as a result of an inquiry made by 
Council    the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.6) of that Act, that textile and apparel goods set out in 

Appendix 1.1 of Annex C-00-B of the Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement and entitled to the Chile Tariff are being imported in 
such increased quantities, in absolute terms or relative to the domestic market for the goods, and under such conditions as to 
cause serious damage or an actual threat of serious damage to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, the 
Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, 

     (a) suspend any further reduction of any rate of customs duty in respect of the goods that would otherwise result under 
section 46; or 

     (b) impose, in addition to any other duty imposed under this or any other Act of Parliament, a temporary duty on the goods 
at a rate specified in the order. 

 
Limit on    (2) A rate of temporary duty imposed under paragraph (1)(b) may not, when added to the rate of customs duty specified 
amount of   in the List of Tariff Provisions for the goods, exceed the lesser of 
temporary duty  (a) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate for the goods in effect when the order is made; and 
     (b) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate for the goods in effect on July 4, 1997. 
 
Period    (3) Subject to subsection (4), an order made under subsection (1) remains in effect for a period, not exceeding three years, 

specified in the order. 
 
Duration of   (4) If an order is made under subsection (1) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the order ceases to have effect at  
order    the end of the one hundred and eightieth day after the day on which the order is made unless, before the order so ceases to 

have effect, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal reports to the Governor in Council, on the basis of an inquiry made 
under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.6) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that the goods described in the report of the 
Minister are being imported from the country named in the report under such conditions as to cause or threaten serious 
damage to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 

 
Extension of   (5) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, extend the period of an order made 
order    as a result of an inquiry of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal made under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.6) of the Canadian 

International Trade Tribunal Act or an order that remains in effect by virtue of subsection (4) on the basis of a report of that 
Tribunal, but the total period of the order may not exceed three years. 

 
Rate of duty   (6) If an order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
after order   (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of that 
ceases to have   year is the rate that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in accordance with 
effect    section 46; and 
     (b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified by the 

Minister under subsection (7). 
 
Specification of  (7) For the purposes of subsection (6), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph (6)(b) is 
applicable rates  (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order 

ceases to have effect if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 46, reduced to "Free" in 
accordance with that section; or 

     (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced to "Free" in 
equal annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and 
ending on the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to "Free" in accordance 
with section 46. 

 
Further orders  (8) An order under subsection (1) may not be made more than once during the period beginning on July 5, 1997, and 

ending on July 4, 2003, in respect of goods of a particular kind. 
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Bilateral Emergency Measures for Textile and Apparel Goods Imported from Costa Rica 
 
Order by    76.1 (1) If it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a report of the Minister further to  
Governor in   a complaint under subsection 23(1.08) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act or as a result of an inquiry made 
Council   by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.8) of that Act, that textile and apparel goods  

set out in Appendix III.1.1.1 of Annex III.1 of the Canada-Costa Rica Free Trade Agreement and entitled to the Costa 
Rica Tariff are being imported in such increased quantities, in absolute terms or relative to the domestic market for the 
goods, and under such conditions as to cause serious damage or an actual threat of serious damage to domestic 
producers of like or directly competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by 
order 

(a) suspend any further reduction of any rate of customs duty in respect of the goods that would otherwise result 
under section 49.1; or 
(b) impose, in addition to any other duty imposed under this or any other Act of Parliament, a temporary duty on the 
goods at a rate specified in the order. 

 
Limit on     (2) A rate of temporary duty imposed under paragraph (1)(b) may not, when added to the rate of customs duty  
amount of  specified in the List of Tariff Provisions for the goods, exceed the lesser of 
temporary    (a) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate for the goods in effect when the order is made; and 
duty     (b) the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate for the goods in effect on the coming into force of this subsection. 
 
Period    (3) Subject to subsection (4), an order made under subsection (1) remains in effect for a period not exceeding  
    three years, specified in the order. 
 
Duration of   (4) If an order is made under subsection (1) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the order ceases to have effect at  
order   the end of the one hundred and eightieth day after the day on which the order is made unless, before the order so ceases to  

have effect, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal reports to the Governor in Council, on the basis of an inquiry made 
under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.8) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that the goods described in the report of the 
Minister are being imported from the country named in the report under such conditions as to cause or threaten serious 
damage to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 

 
Extension of   (5) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, extend the period of an order made  
order   as a result of an inquiry of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal made under subparagraph 26(1)(a)(i.8) of the Canadian  

International Trade Tribunal Act or an order that remains in effect by virtue of subsection (4) on the basis of a report of that 
Tribunal, but the total period of the order may not exceed three years. 

 
Rate of duty   (6) If an order made under subsection (1) ceases to have effect in a particular calendar year, 
after order   (a) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods after the order ceases to have effect and until December 31 of that  
ceases to have  year is the rate that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, as reduced in accordance with 
effect     section 49.1; and 

(b) the rate of customs duty applicable to the goods beginning on January 1 of the following year is the rate specified by  
the Minister under subsection (7). 

 
Specifications   (7) For the purposes of subsection (6), the Minister shall, by order, specify that the rate referred to in paragraph (6)(b) is 
of applicable   (a) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable on January 1 of the year following the year in which the  
rates    order ceases to have effect if the rate of customs duty had been reduced in accordance with section 49.1, reduced to 

"Free" in accordance with that section; or 
     (b) the rate of customs duty that would have been applicable one year after the making of the order, reduced to "Free" in  

equal annual stages beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which the order ceases to have effect and  
ending on the day on which the rate of customs duty for the goods would otherwise be reduced to "Free" in accordance  
with section 49.1. 

 
Further orders   (8) An order under subsection (1) may not be made more than once during the period beginning on the coming into  

force of this subsection and ending on the date that is seven years after the coming into force of this subsection in respect of  
goods of a particular kind. 

 
 

Measures Relating to Television Picture Tubes 
 

Order increasing  77. (1) For the purposes of giving effect to Annex 308.2 of Chapter Three of the North American Free Trade Agreement,  
duty on    notwithstanding any other provision of this Act imposing customs duties, the Minister may, by order, amend the schedule to 
certain cathode- specify a rate of customs duty for goods described in that Annex, which may not exceed the rate provided for in 
ray television   subsection 45(2) or paragraph 45(9)(c), as the case may be. 
picture tubes 
 
Duration of   (2) This section ceases to have effect on December 31, 2002. 
application 
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Safeguard Measures in Respect of China 
 
Definitions   77.1 (1) The following definitions apply in this section and in sections 77.2 to 77.8. 
 
"market   "market disruption'' means a rapid increase in the importation of goods that are like or directly competitive with 
disruption''   goods produced by a domestic industry, in absolute terms or relative to the production of those goods by a  
« désorganisa-  domestic industry, so as to be a significant cause of material injury, or threat of material injury, to the domestic  
tion du marché »  industry. 
 
"significant  "significant cause'' means, in respect of a material injury or threat thereof, an important cause that need not be as  
cause''    important as, or more important than, any other cause of the material injury or threat. 
« cause 
importante » 
 
Surtax – market  (2) Subject to section 77.2, if at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of a  
disruption  report of the Minister or of an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under section 30.21 or 30.22 of 

the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that goods originating in the People's Republic of China are being 
imported in such increased quantities or under such conditions as to cause or threaten to cause market disruption to 
domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the 
Minister, by order, make any such goods, when imported into Canada or a region or part of Canada specified in the order 
during the period that the order is in effect, subject to a surtax 

(a) at a rate specified in the order; or 
(b) at a rate specified in the order that varies from time to time as the quantity of those goods imported into Canada 
or that region or part of Canada during a period specified in the order equals or exceeds quantities specified in the 
order. 

 
Maximum rate  (3) The rate specified under subsection (2) may not exceed the rate that in the opinion of the Governor in Council is 

sufficient to prevent or remedy market disruption to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 
 
Minister's   (4) A report of the Minister referred to in subsection (2) may be made only if there are, in the opinion of the Minister, 
report   critical circumstances. 
 
Inquiry    (5) If an order is made under subsection (2) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the Governor in Council shall  

immediately refer the matter to the Canadian International Trade Tribunal for an inquiry under subsection 30.21(1) of the 
Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act. 

 
Period and   77.2 (1) An order made under subsection 77.1(2) 
repeal  (a) subject to section 77.3, has effect for a period specified in the order; and 

(b) may be amended or repealed at any time by the Governor in Council on the recommendation of the Minister 
unless, before that time, a resolution directing that the order cease to have effect has been adopted by both Houses 
of Parliament under section 77.4. 

 
Cessation   (2) If an order is made under subsection 77.1(2) on the basis of a report of the Minister, the order ceases to have 

effect at the end of the two hundredth day after the day on which the order is made unless, before the order so ceases to 
have effect, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal reports to the Governor in Council, on the basis of an inquiry 
made under section 30.21 or 30.22 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that the goods described in the 
report of the Minister are being imported in such increased quantities or under such conditions as to cause or threaten to 
cause market disruption to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 

 
Extension order  77.3 (1) If, at any time before the expiry of an order with respect to any goods made under this subsection or 

subsection 77.1(2) or under subsection 5.4(2) or (4) of the Export and Import Permits Act, it appears to the satisfaction of 
the Governor in Council, as a result of an inquiry made by the Canadian International Trade Tribunal under 
subsection 30.25(7) of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, that an order continues to be necessary to prevent 
or remedy market disruption to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods, the Governor in Council may, on 
the recommendation of the Minister, make an extension order imposing a surtax on any goods specified in the previous 
order. 

 
Scope and rate  (2) If an extension order is made under subsection (1), 

(a) the extension order applies to goods imported into Canada, or any region or part of Canada, specified in the order 
during the period that the order is in effect; and 
(b) the rate of the surtax imposed by the extension order must, subject to subsection (3), 

(i) be at a rate specified in the extension order, or 
(ii) be at a rate specified in the extension order that varies from time to time as the quantity of those goods 
imported into Canada or that region or part of Canada during a period specified in the order equals or exceeds 
totals specified in the order. 

 
Maximum rate  (3) The rate specified in the extension order may not exceed the rate that in the opinion of the Governor in Council is 

sufficient to prevent or remedy market disruption to domestic producers of like or directly competitive goods. 
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Period and   (4) Every extension order made under subsection (1) 
repeal of   (a) remains in effect, subject to this section, for the period that is specified in the order; and 
extension orders (b) may, notwithstanding any other provision of this section, be amended or repealed at any time by the Governor in 

Council on the recommendation of the Minister unless, before that time, a resolution directing that the order cease to 
have effect has been adopted by both Houses of Parliament under section 77.4. 

 
Resolution of   77.4 Notwithstanding sections 77.1 to 77.3 and 77.5 to 77.8, if a resolution directing that an order made under  
Parliament of  subsection 77.1(2), 77.3 (1) or 77.6(2) cease to have effect is adopted by both Houses of Parliament, the order ceases 
cessation  to have effect on the day that the resolution is adopted or, if the adopted resolution specifies a day on which the order 

ceases to have effect, on that specified day. 
 
Notice in    77.5 If an order made under 
Canada     (a) subsection 77.1(2) remains in effect by reason of subsection 77.2(2), or 
Gazette  (b) subsection 77.1(2), 77.3(1) or 77.6(2) ceases to have effect by reason of a resolution of both Houses of 

Parliament, 
    the Minister shall cause a notice to that effect to be published in the Canada Gazette. 
 
Definitions   77.6 (1) The following definitions apply in this section. 
 
"action''   "action'' means 
« mesure »   (a) any action, including a provisional action, taken 

(i) by the People's Republic of China to prevent or remedy market disruption in a WTO Member other than 
Canada, or 
(ii) by a WTO Member other than Canada to withdraw concessions under the World Trade Organization 
Agreement or otherwise to limit imports to prevent or remedy market disruption in that Member caused or 
threatened by the importation of goods originating in the People's Republic of China; or 

(b) any combination of actions referred to in paragraph (a). 
 
"WTO   "WTO Member'' means a Member of the World Trade Organization established by Article I of the Agreement 
Member''    Establishing the World Trade Organization, signed at Marrakesh on April 15, 1994. 
« membre de 
l'OMC » 
 
Surtax – trade  (2) If at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on the basis of an inquiry made by the 
diversion   Canadian International Trade Tribunal under section 30.21 or 30.23 of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, 

that an action causes or threatens to cause a significant diversion of trade into the domestic market in Canada, the 
Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, make any goods originating in the People's 
Republic of China, when imported into Canada or a region or part of Canada specified in the order during the period that 
the order is in effect, subject to a surtax 

(a) at a rate specified in the order; or 
(b) at a rate specified in the order that varies from time to time as the quantity of those goods imported into Canada or 
that region or part of Canada during a period specified in the order equals or exceeds quantities specified in the order. 

 
Maximum rate  (3) The rate specified under subsection (2) may not exceed the rate that in the opinion of the Governor in Council is 

sufficient to prevent or remedy diversion of trade into the domestic market in Canada. 
 
Amendment or  (4) An order made under subsection (2) may be amended or repealed at any time by the Governor in Council on the 
repeal   recommendation of the Minister unless, before that time, a resolution directing that the order cease to have effect has 

been adopted by both Houses of Parliament under section 77.4. 
 
Regulations   77.7 The Governor in Council may make regulations for carrying out the purposes of sections 77.1 to 77.6 and may, 

by order, suspend a surtax or rate in whole or in part from application to any goods or any class of goods. 
 
Decision of   77.8 The decision of the Governor in Council is final on any question that may arise regarding the application of the 
Governor in  surtax or rate imposed under sections 77.1 to 77.6. 
Council final 
 
Expiry date   77.9 Sections 77.1 to 77.8 cease to have effect on December 11, 2013. 
 
 

Surtaxes 
 
Surtax    78. (1) If at any time it appears to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, on a report of the Minister, that Canada's 

external financial position and its balance of payments are such as to require special measures respecting Canadian imports, 
the Governor in Council may, by order, subject goods that originate in a country or that are entitled to any tariff treatment under 
regulations made under section 16, or any class of such goods, to a surtax that is in addition to the duties imposed under this 
Act. 

 
Amount of   (2) A surtax referred to in subsection (1) may differ in amount for different goods or classes of goods. 
surtax 
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Order ceases to  (3) An order the period of which is longer than 180 days ceases to have effect on the one hundred and eightieth day 
have effect   after it is made if Parliament is then sitting or, if Parliament is not then sitting, at the end of the fifteenth sitting day of the next 
unless approved sitting of Parliament, unless before that day the order is approved by a resolution adopted by both Houses of  
by Parliament  Parliament. 
 
Meaning of   (4) For the purposes of subsection (3), a day on which either House of Parliament sits is deemed to be a sitting day. 
"sitting day" 
 
 

Goods in Transit 
 

Goods in   79. An order made under subsection 53(2) or 55(1), section 60 or subsection 63(1), 69(2), 70(2), 71.1(2), 71.5(1),  
transit  72(1), 75(1), 76(1) or 76.1(1) may provide that goods that are in transit to Canada at the time the order comes into force  
   are entitled to the tariff treatment that was applicable to those goods immediately before that time. 
 

PART 3 
 

DUTIES RELIEF 
 

Interpretation 
 

Definitions   80. The definitions in this section apply in this Part. 
 
"customs   "customs duties", other than for the purposes of sections 95 and 96, means customs duties imposed under Part 2, other  
duties"    than surtaxes imposed under section 53, 55, 60, 63, 68 or 78 or temporary duties imposed under any  
« droits de    of sections 69 to 76.1. 
douane » 
 
"duties"   "duties'', other than for the purposes of section 106, means duties or taxes levied or imposed on imported goods under  
« droits »   Part 2, the Excise Act, 2001, the Excise Tax Act, the Special Import Measures Act or any other Act of Parliament 

relating to customs, but for the purposes of sections 89 and 113 does not include the goods and services tax. 
 
"excise   "excise taxes" means the taxes imposed under the Excise Tax Act other than the goods and services tax. 
taxes" 
« taxes  
d'accise » 
 
"goods and   "goods and services tax" means the tax imposed under Part IX of the Excise Tax Act. 
services tax" 
« taxe sur les  
produits et  
services » 
 
"process"  "process", in respect of goods, includes the adjustment, alteration, assembly, manufacture, modification, production or repair 
« transforma-   of the goods. 
tion » 
 
Part binds Her  81. This Part is binding on Her Majesty in right of Canada or of a province. 
Majesty 
 
 

DIVISION 1 
 

REDUCTION OF RATES OF CUSTOMS DUTY 
 

Amendment of  82. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, amend the List of Tariff 
List of Tariff   Provisions and the "F" Staging List in respect of goods used in the production of other goods or the provision of services, 
Provisions and  subject to any conditions and for any period that may be set out in the order. 
the "F" Staging  
List 
 
Repeal or   (2) At any time before the expiration of an order made under subsection (1), the Governor in Council may, on the 
amendment   recommendation of the Minister, by subsequent order, repeal or amend the order subject to any conditions and for any period 

that may be set out in the subsequent order. 
 
Maximum rate  (3) A rate specified in an order made under subsection (1) or (2) may not exceed the rate of customs duty that would have 

been set out in the List of Tariff Provisions or in the "F" Staging List in respect of those goods if no order were made under this 
section. 

 
Retroactivity   (4) An order made under subsection (1) or (2) may, if it so provides, be retroactive and have effect in respect of a period 

before it is made, but no such order may have effect in respect of a period before this section comes into force. 
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Exception   (5) An order made under subsection (2) that increases a rate of customs duty may not have effect in respect of a period 

before the date the order is published in the Canada Gazette. 
 
Regulations   (6) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations for carrying out the purposes of 

this section. 
 
 

DIVISION 2 
 

IMPORTATION WITHOUT FULL PAYMENT OF DUTIES 
 

Reduced Value for Duty 
 

Goods of    83. In the case of goods that are imported by a traveller, that are reported in accordance with regulations made under 
heading   paragraph 133(f) prescribing conditions for the classification of goods under heading No. 98.04 and that, but for the fact that 
No. 98.04  their value for duty as determined under section 46 of the Customs Act exceeds the maximum value specified under tariff item 

No. 9804.10.00, 9804.20.00 or 9804.30.00, would be classified under one of those tariff items, 
(a) in the case of goods that would have been classified under tariff item No. 9804.10.00 or 9804.20.00, the value for 
duty of the goods shall be reduced by an amount equal to that maximum specified value and, in the case of alcoholic 
beverages and tobacco, the quantity of those goods shall, for the purposes of assessing duties other than a duty 
under section 54 of the Excise Act, 2001, be reduced by the quantity of alcoholic beverages and tobacco up to the 
maximum quantities specified in tariff item No. 9804.10.00 or 9804.20.00, as the case may be; 

     (b) in the case of goods that would have been classified under tariff item No. 9804.30.00, 
      (i) the value for duty of the goods shall be reduced by an amount equal to the maximum value specified under tariff 

item No. 9804.10.00 or 9804.20.00, as the case may be, and 
      (ii) the first $300 of the value for duty shall be assessed duties under tariff item No. 9804.30.00; and 
     (c) the goods shall be classified under tariff items in any of Chapters 1 to 97 and heading No. 98.26, as the case may be. 
 
Goods of tariff  84. Goods that, but for the fact that their value for duty as determined under section 46 of the Customs Act exceeds the 
item No.   value specified under tariff item No. 9805.00.00, would be classified under that tariff item, shall be classified under 
9805.00.00  Chapters 1 to 97 and their value for duty reduced by that specified value. 
 
Goods of tariff  85. Goods that, but for the fact that their value for duty as determined under section 46 of the Customs Act exceeds the 
item No.   value specified under tariff item No. 9816.00.00, would be classified under that tariff item, shall be classified under 
9816.00.00  Chapters 1 to 97 and their value for duty reduced by that specified value. 
 
Regulations   86. The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations respecting the conditions 

under which, or circumstances in which, sections 83 to 85 apply. 
 
Goods of tariff  87. (1) Despite subsection 20(2), the value for duty of goods of tariff item No. 9971.00.00 that are entitled to the  
item No.    Iceland Tariff, the Norway Tariff or the Switzerland–Liechtenstein Tariff is the value of the repairs or alterations made to  
9971.00.00  those goods in Iceland, Norway, Switzerland or Liechtenstein, as the case may be. 
 
Limitation  (2) Subsection (1) ceases to have effect on the day before the day that is 15 years after the day on which this 

subsection comes into force. 
 
 

Ethno-cultural Groups 
 

Goods of tariff  88. A group desiring to be recognized as an ethno-cultural group for the purposes of tariff item No. 9937.00.00 shall 
item No.   submit an application to the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness supported by evidence that the group  
9937.00.00  satisfies the criteria set out in that tariff item. 
 
 

Duty Deferral 
 

Relief    89. (1) Subject to subsection (2), section 95 and any regulations made under section 99, if an application for relief is made 
within the prescribed time, in accordance with subsection (4), by a person of a prescribed class, relief may be granted from the 
payment of duties that would but for this section be payable in respect of imported goods that are 

     (a) released and subsequently exported in the same condition in which they were imported; 
     (b) released, processed in Canada and subsequently exported; 
     (c) released and directly consumed or expended in the processing in Canada of goods that are subsequently exported; 
     (d) released, if the same quantity of domestic or imported goods of the same class is processed in Canada and 

subsequently exported; or 
     (e) released, if the same quantity of domestic or imported goods of the same class is directly consumed or expended in the 

processing in Canada of goods that are subsequently exported. 
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Exception for   (2) Relief of the duties or taxes levied or imposed under sections 21.1 to 21.3, the Excise  
tobacco    Act, 2001 or the Excise Tax Act may not be granted under subsection (1) on tobacco products or designated goods.  
products or  
designated  
goods 
 
Deemed    (3) For the purposes of subsection (1), goods are deemed to have been exported if they are 
exportation   (a) designated as ships' stores by regulations made under paragraph 99(g) and supplied for use on board a conveyance of 

a class prescribed under that paragraph; 
     (b) used for the equipment, repair or reconstruction of ships or aircraft of a class prescribed under paragraph 99(d); 
     (c) delivered to a telegraph cable ship of a class prescribed under paragraph 99(d); 
     (d) supplied for exportation to a department or agency of, or a corporation owned, controlled or operated by, the 

Government of Canada or the government of a province, that is designated by the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 
Preparedness; 

     (e) placed in a bonded warehouse or duty free shop for exportation, or placed in a bonded warehouse for use in 
accordance with paragraph (a) or (c); 

     (f) transferred from a person who has been issued a certificate under section 90 to another person who has been issued 
such a certificate; or 

     (g) used or destined for use in any other prescribed manner. 
 
Application   (4) An application for relief under subsection (1) must be in a form and contain information satisfactory to the Minister of 

Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness. 
 
Certificate   90. (1) Subject to regulations made under paragraph 99(e), the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness 

may issue a numbered certificate to a person of a prescribed class referred to in section 89. 
 
Amendment,   (2) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may, subject to regulations made under paragraph  
suspension,  99(e), amend, suspend, renew, cancel or reinstate a certificate issued under subsection (1). 
etc., of certifi- 
cate 
 
Release of   (3) Goods in respect of which relief is granted under section 89 may be released without payment of the duties relieved 
goods    under that section if the number of the certificate issued under subsection (1) is disclosed when the goods are accounted for 

under section 32 of the Customs Act and the certificate is in force at that time. 
 
Minister may   91. (1) If the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness considers it advisable, that Minister may issue a  
issue licence  licence for the operation of any place as a bonded warehouse to a person who meets the qualifications prescribed by  
for operation of regulations made under subparagraph 99(f)(i) and any requirements or conditions set out in this Act, the Customs Act and  
bonded   the regulations under both Acts respecting the operation of that place. 
warehouse 
 
Licence    (2) Subject to regulations made under paragraph 99(f), the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may  
restriction   impose in a licence issued under subsection (1) any restriction as to the classes of goods that may be received, or the 

circumstances under which goods may be received, in the bonded warehouse. 
 
Amendment of  (3) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may, subject to regulations made under paragraph  
licence    99(f), amend, suspend, renew, cancel or reinstate a licence issued under subsection (1). 
 
Security    (4) A person to whom a licence is issued under subsection (1) shall, at the request of the Minister of Public Safety and 

Emergency Preparedness, provide security, of a type and in accordance with the conditions that may be prescribed, in an 
amount satisfactory to that Minister. 

 
Duties not   92. (1) Subject to section 31 of the Customs Act and to any regulations made under paragraph 99(f) or section 100, if a 
payable in  bonded warehouse licence has been issued under section 91, duties imposed on goods that are delivered to the bonded 
respect of  warehouse are not payable until the goods are removed from the bonded warehouse. 
goods in  
bonded  
warehouse 
 
Relief on goods  (2) Relief shall be granted from the payment of duties that, but for this section, would be payable in respect of goods 
removed from  removed from a bonded warehouse that are 
bonded     (a) subject to section 95, exported directly from the bonded warehouse; or 
warehouse   (b) designated as ships' stores by regulations made under paragraph 99(g), supplied for use on board a conveyance of a 

class prescribed by regulations under that paragraph and exported. 
 
Exception   (3) This section does not apply to any duty imposed under the Excise Act, 2001 in respect of manufactured tobacco 
    that is manufactured in Canada and imported manufactured tobacco that is stamped in accordance with that Act. 
 
Submission of  93. If relief has been granted under section 89 or 92, the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may  
evidence   require the submission of evidence satisfactory to that Minister for the purpose of administering section 95. 
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Definition of   94. (1) In sections 95 and 96, "customs duties" means customs duties imposed under Part 2, other than 
"customs   (a) additional customs duties levied under sections 21.1 to 21.3; 
duties"    (b) surtaxes imposed under section 53, 55, 60, 63, 68 or 78; or 
     (c) temporary duties imposed under any of sections 69 to 76. 
 
For greater   (2) For greater certainty, in sections 95 and 96, "customs duties" does not include any duties or taxes levied or imposed 
certainty    on imported goods under the Excise Act, 2001, the Excise Tax Act or the Special Import Measures Act. 
 
Repayment   95. (1) If relief is granted under section 89 or 92 in respect of goods that are subsequently exported to a NAFTA country 
of relief    on or after the effective date determined under subsection (3), 
     (a) the person who exported the goods shall, within 60 days after exporting the goods, report the exportation in the 

prescribed manner to an officer at a customs office and pay the portion of the duties relieved under that section that are 
customs duties; and 

     (b) subject to subsections (4) to (6), notwithstanding any other provision of this Part, the person who exported the goods 
and any other person who was granted the relief are, from the time of exporting the goods, jointly and severally or solidarily 
liable to pay to Her Majesty in right of Canada the portion of the duties relieved under that section that are customs duties. 

 
Debt to Her   (2) An amount referred to in subsection (1), while it remains unpaid, is deemed to be a debt owing to Her Majesty in right 
Majesty    of Canada under the Customs Act. 
 
Effective date   (3) For the purposes of subsection (1), the effective date for the exportation of goods to a NAFTA country is 
     (a) in respect of exports to the United States or Mexico of goods referred to in paragraph 8 of Article 303 of the North 

American Free Trade Agreement, January 1, 1994; 
     (b) in respect of other exports to the United States, January 1, 1996; 
     (c) in respect of other exports to Mexico, January 1, 2001; and 
     (d) in respect of exports to any other NAFTA country, the date fixed by order of the Governor in Council on the 

recommendation of the Minister. 
 
Reduction of   (4) The amount of the customs duties levied under subsection (1) in respect of goods other than goods referred to in 
amount   paragraph 8 of Article 303 of the North American Free Trade Agreement shall be reduced in accordance with subsection (5) 
repayable   if, within 60 days after the goods are exported, evidence satisfactory to the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 

Preparedness is submitted to that Minister that customs duties in respect of the exportation of the goods have been paid to the 
government of a NAFTA country other than Canada. 

 
Amount of   (5) Subject to subsection (4), the amount of customs duties levied under subsection (1) shall be reduced by the amount 
reduction   of customs duties paid to the government of the NAFTA country or, if that amount is equal to or greater than the amount of the 

customs duties levied, the amount levied shall be reduced to zero. 
 
Exceptions   (6) Subsection (1) and sections 96 to 98 do not apply in respect of 
     (a) imported goods that originate in a NAFTA country that are 
      (i) subsequently exported to a NAFTA country, 
      (ii) used as materials in the production of goods that are subsequently exported to a NAFTA country, or 
      (iii) substituted by identical or similar goods used as materials in the production of other goods that are subsequently 

exported to a NAFTA country; 
     (b) imported orange or grapefruit concentrates used in the manufacture or production of orange or grapefruit products of 

heading No. 20.09 that are exported to the United States; 
     (c) imported goods used as materials to make apparel that is exported to the United States and subject to the 

Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff in accordance with the laws of that country, or imported goods substituted by identical or 
similar goods used as materials to make such apparel; 

     (d) imported goods used as materials in the production of, or for which identical or similar goods are substituted and used 
as materials in the production of, quilted cotton piece goods and quilted man-made piece goods provided for under 
subheading No. 5811.00 and furniture moving pads provided for under subheading No. 6307.90, that are exported to the 
United States and subject to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff in accordance with the laws of that country; 

     (e) imported goods that are subsequently exported in the condition in which they were imported; 
     (f) imported goods referred to in subsection 89(1) that are deemed to have been exported by reason of their having been 
      (i) placed in a duty free shop for exportation, 
      (ii) designated as ships' stores by regulations made under paragraph 99(g), 
      (iii) supplied for use on board a conveyance of a class prescribed by regulations made under paragraph 99(g), or 
      (iv) used or destined for use, in such other manner as may be prescribed, solely and exclusively in conjunction with a 

project undertaken jointly by the Government of Canada and the government of a NAFTA country, or with a project in 
Canada undertaken by the government of the NAFTA country and destined to become the property of the government 
of the NAFTA country; and 

     (g) such other imported goods or any imported goods used as materials, or any class of such goods, as may, on the 
recommendation of the Minister, be prescribed by the Governor in Council on the basis of an agreement between the 
Government of Canada and the government of a NAFTA country relating to the application of this subsection. 

 
Definition of   (7) In this section, "identical or similar goods" and "used" have the meanings assigned to those expressions by 
"identical or  paragraph 9 of Article 303 of the North American Free Trade Agreement. 
similar goods"  
and "used" 
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Definition of   (8) In this section, "materials" means goods that are used in the processing of other goods, and includes parts or 
"materials"  ingredients. 
 
Maximum   96. (1) Subject to subsection 95(6), a drawback, granted under section 113, of customs duties paid in respect of 
drawback   imported goods that are or were exported to the United States on or after January 1, 1996, that are exported to Mexico on or 

after January 1, 2001, or that are exported to any other NAFTA country on or after a date fixed by order of the Governor in 
Council, may not exceed the lesser of 

     (a) the amount of customs duties paid or owed in respect of the imported goods at the time of importation; and 
     (b) the amount of customs duties paid to the NAFTA country to which the imported goods were subsequently exported. 
 
No drawback   (2) No drawback of customs duties paid in respect of goods referred to in paragraph 8 of Article 303 of the North 
on certain  American Free Trade Agreement may be granted under section 113. 
goods 
 
No relief or   97. Subject to subsection 95(6), relief may not be granted under section 89 or 92 and a drawback may not be granted 
drawback of  under section 113 of duties paid under the Special Import Measures Act on imported goods that are or were exported to the 
SIMA duties   United States on or after January 1, 1996, that are exported to Mexico on or after January 1, 2001, or that are exported to any 

other NAFTA country on or after a date fixed by order of the Governor in Council. 
 
Exports to   98. (1) Subject to subsection 95(6), if relief or a drawback of duties levied under the Special Import Measures Act has 
NAFTA   been granted in respect of imported goods and the goods are or were exported to the United States on or after, 
country    January 1, 1996, to Mexico on or after January 1, 2001, or to any other NAFTA country on or after a date fixed by order of the 

Governor in Council and, at the time the goods are exported, the relief or drawback could not be granted because of section 97, 
     (a) the person who exported the goods shall, within 60 days after exporting the goods, report the exportation in the 

prescribed manner to an officer at a customs office and pay the amount of the duties levied under that Act that were 
relieved or on which a drawback was granted; and 

 
 
     (b) notwithstanding any other provision of this Part, any person who exported the goods or who was granted the relief or 

drawback is, from the time of exporting the goods, jointly and severally or solidarily liable to pay to Her Majesty in right of 
Canada the amount of the duties levied under that Act that were relieved or on which a drawback was granted. 

 
Debt to Her   (2) An amount referred to in subsection (1), while it remains unpaid, is deemed to be a debt owing to Her Majesty in right 
Majesty    of Canada under the Customs Act. 
 
Regulations   99. The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, 

make regulations 
     (a) prescribing, for the purposes of section 89, 
      (i) classes of persons who may apply for relief, 
      (ii) classes of goods for which, and the circumstances and conditions under which, relief may not be granted, 
      (iii) the circumstances in which, and the classes of goods in respect of which, relief of duties levied under 

sections 21.1 to 21.3 or under the Special Import Measures Act, a surtax imposed under section 53, 55, 60, 63, 
68 or 78, a temporary duty imposed under any of sections 69 to 76, a tax levied under the Excise Tax Act or a 
duty imposed under the Excise Act, 2001 may not be granted, 

      (iv) the period after the release of the goods within which those goods or the goods processed in Canada must be 
exported, and 

      (v) the portion of duties otherwise payable that may be relieved; 
     (b) prescribing, for the purposes of paragraph 89(1)(a), the uses to which goods may be put or operations that goods may 

undergo after which the goods are considered to be in the same condition; 
     (c) prescribing, for the purposes of paragraphs 89(1)(d) and (e), goods that are to be considered to be of the same class; 
     (d) prescribing, 
      (i) for the purposes of paragraph 89(3)(b), classes of ships or aircraft, and 
      (ii) for the purposes of paragraph 89(3)(c), classes of telegraph cable ships; 
     (e) prescribing, for the purposes of section 90, the circumstances and conditions in which a certificate may be issued, 

amended, suspended, renewed, cancelled or reinstated; 
     (f) for the purposes of section 91, 
      (i) prescribing qualifications that must be met by an operator of a bonded warehouse, 
      (ii) prescribing the conditions under which a licence for the operation of a bonded warehouse may be issued, including 

the security that may be required of an operator of a bonded warehouse in order to be granted a licence, the duration 
of such a licence and the fees or the manner of determining any fees to be paid for such a licence, 

      (iii) prescribing the form, nature and conditions of any required security, 
      (iv) prescribing the circumstances under which a licence for the operation of a bonded warehouse may be amended, 

suspended, renewed, cancelled or reinstated, 
      (v) establishing standards for the operation and maintenance of the facilities of a bonded warehouse, 
      (vi) prescribing the manner of acknowledging receipt of goods in a bonded warehouse, 
      (vii) prescribing facilities, equipment and personnel that must be provided at a bonded warehouse, 
      (viii) regulating the transfer of ownership of goods in a bonded warehouse, 
      (ix) prescribing restrictions as to the classes of goods that may be received in a bonded warehouse, 
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      (x) prescribing circumstances in which goods shall not be received in a bonded warehouse, 
      (xi) prescribing the period within which goods that have been delivered to a bonded warehouse shall be removed, 
      (xii) prescribing classes of goods that may be forfeited if they are not removed from a bonded warehouse within the 

prescribed period, and 
      (xiii) otherwise regulating the operation of a bonded warehouse; 
     (g) designating certain classes of goods as ships' stores for use on board a conveyance of a prescribed class and limiting 

the quantity of such goods that may be so used within a prescribed period; 
     (h) regulating or prohibiting the delivery to conveyances of goods designated as ships' stores; 
     (i) regulating or prohibiting the transfer from one conveyance to another of goods designated as ships' stores; and 
     (j) prescribing anything required to be prescribed by the Governor in Council under sections 89 to 94 and 96 to 98. 
 
Regulations   100. The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister and the Minister of Public Safety and 

Emergency Preparedness, make regulations prescribing the circumstances under which and the extent to which goods may be 
manipulated, unpacked, packed, altered or combined with other goods while in a bonded warehouse. 

 
 

Canadian Goods Abroad 
 

Relief for    101. (1) Subject to section 104, if an application is made in accordance with section 102, relief shall be granted in 
Canadian goods accordance with section 105 from payment of the portion of the duties that, but for this section, would be payable in respect 
abroad    of goods returned to Canada within one year or such other time as may be prescribed after their exportation in the  
    prescribed manner if 
     (a) the goods were repaired outside Canada after being exported for the declared purpose of being repaired; 
     (b) equipment was added to the goods outside Canada; or 
     (c) the goods were the product of Canada and work was done outside Canada on the goods. 
 
Emergency   (2) Subject to section 104, if an application is made in accordance with section 102, relief shall be granted from the 
repairs    payment of the whole of the duties that, but for this section, would be payable in respect of aircraft, vehicles or vessels returned 

to Canada after their exportation if 
     (a) the aircraft, vehicles or vessels were repaired outside Canada as a result of an unforeseen contingency that occurred 

outside Canada; and 
     (b) the repairs were necessary to ensure the safe return to Canada of the aircraft, vehicles or vessels. 
 
Regulations   (3) The Governor in Council may make regulations 
     (a) on the recommendation of the Minister, prescribing the manner for determining what goods are considered to be a 

product of Canada for the purposes of subsection (1); and 
     (b) on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, defining the words "aircraft", 

"vehicles" and "vessels" for the purposes of subsection (2). 
 
Application   102. An application for relief under section 101 must be 
     (a) accompanied by evidence satisfactory to the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness that the goods 

were exported and 
      (i) in respect of goods referred to in paragraph 101(1)(a), repairs could not have been made in Canada at the place the 

goods were located before their exportation or within a reasonable distance of that place, 
      (ii) in respect of equipment referred to in paragraph 101(1)(b), the equipment added could not practicably have been 

added in Canada, or 
      (iii) in respect of goods referred to in paragraph 101(1)(c), it would not have been practicable to do the work in Canada; 

or 
     (b) if the application is made under subsection 101(2), made in the prescribed form and manner, with the prescribed 

information, at the time of the return to Canada of the goods in respect of which the application is made. 
 
Release of   103. Subject to section 104, goods in respect of which relief is granted under section 101 before they are released may 
returned goods  be released without any payment of duties. 
 
Conditions   104. Relief shall be granted under section 101 in respect of goods that were returned to Canada after being exported  
for relief   only if 
     (a) relief, conditional on the exportation of the goods, was not granted in respect of any duties paid or payable; or 
     (b) if an application for relief under subsection 101(1) is made, the portion of the duties, calculated in accordance with 

paragraph 105(1)(b), has been paid. 
 
Value for duty  105. (1) For the purposes of subsection 101(1), the portion of the duties in respect of which relief is granted under that 
of work abroad  subsection shall be 
     (a) the amount that, but for that subsection, would be payable in respect of the returned goods 
     less 
     (b) the amount obtained by applying the rate that would, but for that subsection, be applied to determine the duties under 

paragraph (a) to the value of 
      (i) in respect of goods referred to in paragraph 101(1)(a), the repairs made outside Canada, 
      (ii) in respect of equipment referred to in paragraph 101(1)(b), the equipment added and related work done outside 

Canada, or 
      (iii) in respect of goods referred to in paragraph 101(1)(c), the work done outside Canada. 



Customs Tariff 
 

 

 
As of January 1, 2010 

45

 
Regulations   (2) For the purposes of subsection (1), the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Public 

Safety and Emergency Preparedness, make regulations prescribing the method of determining the value of repairs made, 
equipment added and work done outside Canada. 

 
Temporary   106. (1) If an application for relief is made in the prescribed circumstances by a person of a prescribed class and in  
relief of certain  the prescribed form and manner, accompanied by prescribed documents and by security of a prescribed nature in an  
duties and taxes  amount fixed by the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, relief shall be granted from the payment of 

the whole or the prescribed portion, as the case may be, of any duty imposed under sections 21.1 to 21.3 or the Excise 
Act, 2001 or of any excise taxes that, but for this section, would be payable in respect of prescribed goods that are 
imported and subsequently exported after being used in Canada only for a prescribed purpose. 

 
Release of   (2) If relief is granted under subsection (1), the goods may be released without the payment of the relieved duty, duties 
goods   or taxes. 
 
Conditions   (3) Relief under subsection (1) is subject to prescribed conditions and to the importer of the goods establishing to the 

satisfaction of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness that the goods are exported within one year after 
they are released or, if a period is prescribed, within the prescribed period after they are released. 

 
Extension   (4) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may, in respect of prescribed goods, extend the period  
of period   of exportation by not more than six months if that Minister is satisfied that it is not practical or possible to export the goods within 

the period. 
 
Waiver    (5) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may waive the requirement under subsection (1) to provide 

security. 
 
 

General 
 

Effect of relief  107. (1) Subject to section 95, if relief is granted under section 89, 92, 101 or 106 from the payment of the whole or a 
portion of duties, 

     (a) no duties are payable, if the relief was from the payment of the whole; and 
     (b) the portion is not payable, if the relief was only from the payment of the portion. 
 
Effect of relief  (2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), the amount of the customs duties payable on goods shall, for the purposes of 
on duty paid  determining the duty paid value of the goods, be determined as if relief had not been granted under section 89, 92, 
value   101 or 106. 
 
Effect of relief  (3) Notwithstanding subsection (1), the amount of customs duties payable on goods shall, for the purposes of 
on value under determining the value of the goods under section 215 of the Excise Tax Act, be determined as if relief had been granted 
Excise Tax Act  under section 101 but had not been granted under section 89, 92 or 106. 
 
Refund or   108. The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness shall refund or cancel any security given 
cancellation of   (a) in respect of the issuance of a licence under section 91, when the licence is cancelled; 
security    (b) in respect of goods that would have been classified under tariff item No. 9993.00.00 if they had met the conditions set 

out in that tariff item, when the goods are accounted for under section 32 of the Customs Act and all duties payable in 
respect of the goods are paid; 

     (c) in respect of goods of tariff item No. 9993.00.00, when the goods are destroyed in the manner that the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness directs or the destruction is certified by a customs officer or another person 
designated by that President of the Canada Border Services Agency; 

     (d) in respect of goods of any tariff item in respect of which security is required, other than goods of tariff item 
No. 9993.00.00, when the goods are exported in the manner and within the period referred to in the tariff item in respect of 
which security was given or within the period established or extended by the regulations; 

     (e) in respect of goods of tariff item No. 9993.00.00, when the goods are exported, destroyed, consumed or expended in 
the manner and within the period referred to in that tariff item or within the period established or extended by the 
regulations; and 

     (f) in respect of an application for relief under section 106, if 
      (i) the goods in respect of which the application was made are not exported within the period referred to in subsection 

106(3) or (4), as the case may be, the goods are accounted for under section 32 of the Customs Act, and all duties and 
taxes payable in respect of the goods are paid, 

      (ii) the goods in respect of which the application was made are destroyed in the manner that the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness directs, or 

      (iii) the goods in respect of which the application was made are exported within the period referred to in 
subsection 106(3) or (4), as the case may be. 
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DIVISION 3 
 

OBSOLETE OR SURPLUS GOODS 
 

Definition of   109. In this Division, "obsolete or surplus goods" means goods that are 
"obsolete or   (a) found to be obsolete or surplus 
surplus goods"   (i) in the case of imported goods, by their importer or owner, or 
      (ii) in any other case, by their manufacturer, producer or owner; 
     (b) not used in Canada; 
     (c) destroyed in such manner as the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may direct; and 
     (d) not damaged before their destruction. 
 
Relief for    110. If an application is made in accordance with section 111, a refund shall be granted of 
obsolete or   (a) all duties, other than the goods and services tax, paid in respect of imported obsolete or surplus goods; 
surplus goods  (b) all duties, other than taxes imposed under the Excise Tax Act, paid in respect of imported goods processed in Canada, 

if the goods that result from the processing become obsolete or surplus goods; and 
     (c) all duties, other than taxes imposed under the Excise Tax Act, paid in respect of imported goods, other than fuel or plant 

equipment, that are directly consumed or expended in the processing in Canada of goods that become obsolete or surplus 
goods. 

 
Application   111. An application under section 110 must be 
     (a) made in the prescribed form and manner, with the prescribed information, 
      (i) if the obsolete or surplus goods were imported, by the importer or owner of those goods, or 
      (ii) in any other case, by the manufacturer, producer or owner of the obsolete or surplus goods; 
     (b) accompanied by a waiver referred to in section 119, if applicable, and by the prescribed documents; and 
     (c) made within five years, or such other time as may be prescribed, after the goods in respect of which it is made are 

released. 
 
Regulations   112. The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, 

make regulations prescribing documents that must accompany an application under section 110 and the period within which 
such an application must be made. 

 
 

DIVISION 4 
 

ADDITIONAL RELIEF 
 

Refund or   113. (1) Subject to subsection (2), section 96 and any regulations made under subsection (4), a refund or drawback  
drawback   shall be granted of all or a portion of duties if 
     (a) relief or a refund of all or a portion of the duties could have been, but was not, granted under section 89 or 101; 
     (b) all or a portion of the duties was paid; and 
     (c) an application is made in accordance with subsection (3) and section 119. 
 
No refund or   (2) No refund or drawback of the duties imposed on tobacco products under the Excise Act, 2001 shall be granted  
drawback in  under subsection (1), except if a refund of the whole or the portion of the duties is required to be granted under  
respect of   Division 3. 
tobacco  
products 
 
Application   (3) For the purposes of subsection (1), an application must 
     (a) be supported by such evidence as the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may require; 
     (b) be made by a prescribed person or by a person belonging to a prescribed class of persons; 
     (c) be made in the prescribed form and manner, with the prescribed information, within four years, or within such other time 

as may be prescribed, after the goods in respect of which it is made are released; and 
     (d) if the goods have not been exported or deemed exported for the purposes of relief under section 89, disclose the 

number of the certificate issued under section 90. 
 
Regulations   (4) For the purposes of this section, the Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Safety 

and Emergency Preparedness, make regulations prescribing 
(a) the circumstances in which, and the classes of goods in respect of which, a refund or drawback of duties levied 
under sections 21.1 to 21.3 or the Special Import Measures Act, a surtax levied under section 53, 55, 60, 63, 68 or 
78, a temporary duty levied under any of sections 69 to 76, a tax levied under the Excise Tax Act or a duty levied 
under the Excise Act, 2001 may not be granted under subsection (1); 

     (b) the portion of duties paid that may be granted as a refund or drawback under subsection (1); 
     (c) the persons or classes of persons who may make an application for a refund or drawback under subsection (1); 
     (d) the uses to which goods may be put or operations that goods may undergo after which the goods will be considered to 

be in the same condition; 
     (e) goods that are considered to be of the same class; 
     (f) the time within which an application for a refund or drawback must be made; 
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     (g) the circumstances in which an application for a refund or drawback may be made; 
     (h) restrictions as to the classes of goods for which a refund or drawback may be granted; and 
     (i) the circumstances in which a refund or drawback may not be granted. 
 
Designated   (5) Despite the exception in subsection 89(2), a refund or drawback of duties or taxes levied or imposed under  
goods    sections 21.1 to 21.3, the Excise Act, 2001 or the Excise Tax Act shall be granted under paragraph (1)(a) on designated 

goods. 
 
Overpayment   114. (1) If a refund or drawback is granted under section 110 or 113 to a person who is not eligible for the refund or 
of refund or  drawback or in an amount exceeding the amount for which the person is eligible, that person shall pay to Her Majesty in right 
drawback   of Canada, on the day that the refund or drawback is received, 
     (a) any amount for which the person is not eligible; and 
     (b) any interest granted under section 127 on the amount referred to in paragraph (a). 
 
Debt to Her   (2) An amount referred to in subsection (1), while it remains unpaid, is deemed to be a debt owing to Her Majesty in right 
Majesty    of Canada under the Customs Act. 
 
Discretionary   115. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister or the Minister of Public Safety and  
relief    Emergency Preparedness, by order, remit duties. 
 
Scope of relief  (2) A remission under subsection (1) may be conditional or unconditional, may be granted in respect of the whole or any 

portion of the duties and may be granted regardless of whether any liability to pay the duties has arisen. 
 
Remission by   (3) If duties have been paid, a remission under subsection (1) shall be made by granting a refund of the duties to be 
way of refund  remitted. 
 
 

DIVISION 5 
 

GENERAL 
 

Debts due the  116. Relief under section 89 or 101 may be refused if, at the time the relief is authorized or required to be granted, the 
Crown    person to whom the relief is to be granted is indebted to 
     (a) Her Majesty in right of Canada; or 
     (b) Her Majesty in right of a province in respect of tax payable to the province, if there is an agreement between the 

Government of Canada and the government of the province authorizing Canada to collect the tax on behalf of the province. 
 
Sum in lieu of   117. If circumstances exist that render it difficult to determine the exact amount of relief under section 89, of a refund 
drawback,  under section 110 or of a refund or drawback under section 113 or the exact amount of a general remission of duties under 
refund, etc.  an order made under section 115 of this Act or section 23 of the Financial Administration Act, the Minister of Public Safety and 

Emergency Preparedness may, with the consent of the applicant for the relief, refund, drawback or remission, grant to the 
applicant a sum, in an amount determined by that Minister, in lieu of the relief, refund, drawback or remission. 

 
Failure to   118. (1) If relief from, or remission of, duties is granted under this Act, other than under section 92, or if remission of 
comply with  duties is granted under section 23 of the Financial Administration Act and a condition to which the relief or remission is 
conditions  subject is not complied with, the person who did not comply with the condition shall, within 90 days or such other period as may 

be prescribed after the day of the failure to comply, 
     (a) report the failure to comply to an officer at a customs office; and 
     (b) pay to Her Majesty in right of Canada an amount equal to the amount of the duties in respect of which the relief or 

remission was granted, unless that person can provide evidence satisfactory to the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness that 

      (i) at the time of the failure to comply with the condition, a refund or drawback would otherwise have been granted if 
duties had been paid, or 

      (ii) the goods in respect of which the relief or remission was granted qualify in some other manner for relief or remission 
under this Act or the Financial Administration Act. 

 
Diversions   (2) If a drawback has been granted of duties paid in respect of imported goods by reason of a deemed exportation under 

subsection 89(3), the goods are not subsequently exported and the goods are diverted to a use other than a use set out in that 
subsection, the person who diverted the goods shall, within 90 days after the day of the diversion, 

     (a) report the diversion to an officer at a customs office; and 
     (b) pay the amount of the drawback and the amount of any interest granted on the drawback under section 127. 
 
Debt to Her   (3) An amount referred to in paragraph (1)(b) or (2)(b), while it remains unpaid, is deemed to be a debt owing to Her 
Majesty    Majesty in right of Canada under the Customs Act. 
 
Regulations   (4) The Governor in Council may make regulations 
     (a) on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, prescribing time limits for the 

application of subsection (1) and the goods or classes of goods in respect of which, or the circumstances in which, those 
limits apply; and 
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     (b) on the recommendation of the Minister, prescribing the circumstances in which certain goods are exempted from the 

application of subsection (1) and the goods or classes of goods in respect of which, and the period for which and the 
conditions under which, those exemptions apply. 

 
Waivers    119. An application under section 110 or 113 must be accompanied by a waiver, in the prescribed form, from every other 

person eligible to claim a drawback, refund or remission of the duties in respect of which the application is made, waiving that 
person's right to apply for the drawback, refund or remission. 

 
Definition of   120. For the purposes of sections 121 and 122, "value" means, in respect of a by-product, goods or merchantable scrap 
"value"   or waste, 
     (a) if the processor has sold the by-product, goods or merchantable scrap or waste in an arms-length transaction, the price 

at which the processor sold the by-product, goods or merchantable scrap or waste; and 
     (b) in any other case, the price at which the processor would ordinarily have sold the by-product, goods or merchantable 

scrap or waste in an arms-length transaction, 
      (i) in the case of an application for a drawback or refund, at the time the application is made, or 
      (ii) if relief from the payment of duties has been granted under section 89, at the time the goods are exported. 
 
Relief reduced  121. (1) If relief from payment of duties is granted in respect of goods under section 89 and the goods enter into a 
by value of  process that produces a by-product in respect of which relief could not have been granted, the processor shall, within  
by-product   90 days after production of the by-product, pay to Her Majesty in right of Canada an amount that bears the same proportion to 

the amount of the relief as the value of the by-product bears to the total value of the products produced from the processing of 
the goods. 

 
Debt to Her   (2) An amount referred to in subsection (1), while it remains unpaid, is deemed to be a debt owing to Her Majesty in right 
Majesty    of Canada under the Customs Act. 
 
Amount of   (3) If goods in respect of which an application was made under section 110 or 113 enter into a process that produces a 
drawback or  by-product in respect of which a refund or drawback cannot be granted and the drawback or refund has not yet been paid, 
refund not paid the amount of the drawback or refund shall be reduced by the same proportion that the value of the by-product bears to the 
reduced by  total value of the products produced from the processing of the goods. 
value of  
by-product 
 
Relief reduced  122. (1) If goods in respect of which relief is granted under section 89 enter into a process that produces merchantable 
by value of  scrap or waste in respect of which the relief could not have been granted, the processor shall, within 90 days after the 
merchantable  production of the scrap or waste, pay to Her Majesty in right of Canada an amount equal to the product obtained by 
scrap or waste  multiplying the value of the merchantable scrap or waste by the rate of customs duty that applies, at the time that the scrap or 

waste was produced, to merchantable scrap or waste of the same kind. 
 
Debt to Her   (2) An amount referred to in subsection (1), while it remains unpaid, is deemed to be a debt owing to Her Majesty in right 
Majesty    of Canada under the Customs Act. 
 
Drawback or   (3) If goods in respect of which an application was made under section 110 or 113 enter into a process that produces  
refund reduced merchantable scrap or waste in respect of which a refund or drawback cannot be granted and the drawback or refund has 
by value of  not yet been paid, the amount of the drawback or refund shall be reduced by an amount equal to the product obtained by 
merchantable  multiplying the value of the merchantable scrap or waste by the rate of customs duty that applies, at the time the 
scrap or waste  merchantable scrap or waste results from the process, to merchantable scrap or waste of the same kind. 
 
Interest on   123. (1) Any person who is liable under subsection 114(1) to pay an amount, other than an amount in respect of duty 
overpayment in levied under the Special Import Measures Act, shall pay, in addition to the amount, interest at the specified rate for the  
relation to a  period beginning on the first day after the refund or drawback was granted and ending on the day the amount is paid in full, 
refund or   calculated on the amount of the balance outstanding. 
drawback 
 
Interest on   (2) Subject to subsection (4), a person who is liable under subsection 118(1) or (2) to pay an amount, other than an 
failure to   amount in respect of duty levied under the Special Import Measures Act, shall pay, in addition to the amount, interest at the 
comply or  specified rate for the period beginning on the day that the liability was incurred and ending on the day the amount is paid in 
diversion   full, calculated on the amount of the balance outstanding. 
 
Interest on by-  (3) Subject to subsection (4), a person who is liable under section 121 or 122 to pay an amount, other than an amount in 
products and  respect of duty levied under the Special Import Measures Act, shall pay, in addition to the amount, interest at the specified 
merchantable  rate for the period beginning on the first day after the production of the by-product or merchantable scrap or waste and 
scrap or waste  ending on the day the amount is paid in full, calculated on the amount of the balance outstanding. 
 
Exception   (4) If a person pays an amount owing under paragraph 118(1)(b) or section 121 or 122 within the 90 day period referred to 

in that paragraph or section, no interest on the amount is payable by the person under subsection (2) or (3). 
 
Computation of  (5) A person who is liable under paragraph 118(1)(b) or section 121 or 122 to pay an amount in respect of duty levied 
interest on  under the Special Import Measures Act shall pay interest at the prescribed rate in respect of each month or fraction of a 
certain duties  month during the period beginning on the ninety-first day after the day the amount became payable and ending on the day the 

amount is paid in full, calculated on the amount of the balance outstanding. 
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Computation of  (6) A person who is liable under section 98, subsection 114(1) or paragraph 118(2)(b) to repay the amount of a  
interest on  drawback or relief in respect of duty levied under the Special Import Measures Act and any interest on the drawback shall  
certain duties  pay, in addition to those amounts, interest at the prescribed rate in respect of each month or fraction of a month during the 

period beginning on the first day after the day the drawback was granted or the person failed to comply with a condition to which 
the relief was subject, as the case may be, and ending on the day those amounts are repaid in full, calculated on the amount of 
the balance outstanding. 

 
Interest on the  (7) A person who is liable under subsection 95(1) to pay an amount, other than an amount in respect of duty levied  
payment of  under the Special Import Measures Act, shall pay, in addition to the amount, interest at the specified rate for the period  
relief for   beginning on the sixty-first day after the day the amount became payable and ending on the day the amount is paid in full,  
NAFTA    calculated on the amount of the balance outstanding. 
 
Interest to be   124. Interest computed at a prescribed rate or at a specified rate, other than in respect of an amount in respect of duty 
compounded   levied under the Special Import Measures Act, shall be compounded daily and, if interest computed in respect of an amount 

under a provision of this Act is unpaid on the day it would, but for this section, have ceased to be computed under that 
provision, interest at the specified rate, computed and compounded daily on the unpaid interest from that day to the day it is 
paid, shall be paid in the same manner as the provision requires the principal amount to be paid. 

 
Prescribed rate  125. The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may authorize persons who are required under a  
may be   provision of this Act to pay interest on an amount at a specified rate to instead pay interest under that provision at the  
authorized  prescribed rate. 
 
Waiver of   126. (1) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may at any time waive or cancel payment of all or  
interest    any portion of any interest otherwise payable under this Part. 
 
Interest on   (2) If, as a result of a waiver or cancellation under subsection (1), a person is refunded an amount of interest that was 
interest   paid, the person shall be given, in addition to the refund, interest at the prescribed rate for the period beginning on the first 
refunded   day after the day the amount was paid and ending on the day the refund is given, calculated on the amount of the refund. 
 
Interest    127. (1) A person who is granted a refund or drawback of duties under section 110 or 113, other than duty levied under the 

Special Import Measures Act, shall be granted, in addition to the drawback or refund, interest on the drawback or refund at the 
prescribed rate for the period beginning on the ninety-first day after an application for the drawback or refund is made in 
accordance with this Part and ending on the day the drawback or refund is granted. 

 
Interest on   (2) A person who, under a provision of this Part other than section 115, is granted a drawback or refund of an amount in 
SIMA duty   respect of duty levied under the Special Import Measures Act shall be granted, in addition to the drawback or refund, interest on 

it at the prescribed rate in respect of each month or fraction of a month during the period beginning on the ninety-first day after 
the day an application for the drawback or refund is made in accordance with this Part and ending on the day the drawback or 
refund is granted. 

 
Payment out of  128. A drawback or refund granted under this Part shall be paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 
C.R.F. 
 
 

PART 4 
 

REGULATIONS AND ORDERS 
 

Regulations   129. The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may make regulations 
     (a) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9813.00.00 or 9814.00.00, permitting the importation free of customs duties of 

containers not originating in Canada, if that Minister is satisfied that a like quantity of usable containers has been exported; 
and 

     (b) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9897.00.00, prescribing 
      (i) conditions under which specimens of aigrettes, egret plumes or osprey plumes and the feathers, quills, heads, 

wings, tails, skins or parts of skins of wild birds of that tariff item may be imported for any museum or for scientific or 
educational purposes, and 

 
      (ii) the manner in which materials from used or second-hand mattresses shall be cleaned and fumigated and the 

certificates that shall accompany those materials. 
 
Powers of the   130. The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness may 
Minister of Public   (a) specify documentation that is considered acceptable for the purposes of tariff item No. 9827.00.00; and 
Safety and    (b) recognize authorities, representatives or authorized persons in a country of origin as competent for the purposes of 
Emergency   conditions of classification of goods under a tariff item. 
Preparedness 
 
Power of  the   131. The Minister may designate goods for the purposes of tariff item No. 9938.00.00. 
Minister 
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Regulations   132. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, make regulations 
     (a) amending the List of Tariff Provisions to change or prescribe conditions of classification of goods for the purposes of 

Chapter 99 of that List; 
     (b) prescribing territories for the purposes of the definition "country" in subsection 2(1); 
     (c) prescribing eligible Commonwealth countries or conditions for eligibility of Commonwealth countries for the purposes of 

a tariff item of heading No. 51.11, 51.12 or 58.03; 
     (d) prescribing a rate of interest or rules for determining a rate of interest for the purposes of any provision of this Act; 
     (e) reducing the maximum value of goods that are entitled to be classified under a tariff item of heading No. 98.04; 
     (f) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9808.00.00, withdrawing privileges from persons or classes of persons who are 

referred to in that tariff item and are from a country that refuses to grant the same privileges to Canadian officials holding 
corresponding or equivalent posts in that country; 

     (g) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9810.00.00, 
      (i) designating institutions, foreign countries and military service agencies, and 
      (ii) withdrawing privileges from persons or classes of persons who are referred to in that tariff item and are from a 

country that refuses to grant corresponding privileges; 
     (h) amending the list of products set out in tariff item No. 9905.00.00; 
     (i) amending the list of goods in tariff item No. 9987.00.00; 
     (j) in respect of goods or classes of goods of heading No. 98.26, amending the schedule to 
      (i) add, delete or amend tariff items relating to goods or classes of goods classified under each tariff item of that 

heading, 
      (ii) amend the rates of customs duty levied on goods or classes of goods classified under a tariff item of that heading, 
      (iii) amend the conditions under which goods or classes of goods may be imported under a tariff item of that heading, 
      (iv) exclude any goods or classes of goods from the application of a tariff item of that heading, 
      (v) define terms of that heading, and 
      (vi) amend the maximum value of goods that may be imported under a tariff item of that heading; 
     (k) reducing any customs duty imposed on goods of Chapter 89 in the List of Tariff Provisions in such circumstances and 

under such conditions as are prescribed; 
     (l) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9993.00.00, limiting or restricting the use, kinds or quantity of goods that may be 

classified under that tariff item; 
     (m) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9897.00.00, 
      (i) amending that tariff item to exclude goods manufactured or produced wholly or in part by prison labour from that 

tariff item, or prescribing the conditions under which such goods may be excluded from that tariff item, 
      (ii) amending that tariff item to exclude used or second-hand motor vehicles manufactured before the calendar year in 

which importation is sought to be made from that tariff item, or prescribing the conditions under which such vehicles 
may be excluded from that tariff item, and 

      (iii) amending that tariff item to exclude used or second-hand aircraft from that tariff item, or prescribing the conditions 
under which such aircraft may be excluded from that tariff item; 

     (n) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9898.00.00, amending that tariff item to prescribe conditions under which arms, 
military stores, munitions of war or offensive weapons are excluded from that tariff item; 

     (o) prescribing anything that is to be prescribed under a tariff item in Chapter 98 or 99 in the List of Tariff Provisions; 
 
     (p) prescribing anything that may be prescribed under this Act; and 
     (q) generally, for carrying out the purposes and provisions of this Act. 
 
Approval by   (2) Regulations made under paragraph (1)(e), or under subparagraph (1)(j)(vi) that reduce the maximum value of goods, 
Parliament  cease to have effect on the one hundred and eightieth day after the day on which they become effective or, if Parliament is not 

then sitting, the fifteenth day thereafter that either House of Parliament is sitting unless, not later than that day, the regulations 
are approved by a resolution adopted by both Houses of Parliament. 

 
Meaning of   (3) For the purposes of subsection (2), a day on which either House of Parliament sits is deemed to be a sitting day. 
"sitting day" 
 
Maximum value  (4) At the time regulations referred to in subsection (2) cease to have effect, the maximum value shall be restored. 
restored 
 
Retroactive   (5) A regulation made under paragraph (1)(d) that provides that it is to come into force on a day earlier than the day on 
effect    which it is registered under section 6 of the Statutory Instruments Act comes into force on that earlier day if it gives effect to a 

public announcement made on or before that earlier day. 
 
Regulations   133. The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, 

make regulations 
     (a) prescribing, for the purposes of section 101, 
      (i) the period after the exportation of goods within which the goods must be returned to Canada, and 
      (ii) what constitutes satisfactory evidence of exportation of the goods; 
     (b) defining the expressions "baggage", "conveyance", "former resident", "incidental to the international traffic of the goods", 

"resident", "temporarily" and "temporary resident" for the purposes of a tariff item of Chapter 98 of the List of Tariff 
Provisions; 

     (c) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9801.10.10, 9801.10.20, 9801.20.00, 9808.00.00 or 9810.00.00, prescribing 
conditions under which goods may be imported; 
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     (d) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9802.00.00, 
      (i) prescribing conditions under which conveyances may be imported, 
      (ii) limiting the length of time that any imported conveyance may remain in Canada and the use that may be made of 

the conveyance while it remains in Canada, and authorizing the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 
Preparedness to extend those limits, 

      (iii) excluding any class of conveyance from classification under that tariff item, and 
      (iv) authorizing the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness to require security for imported 

conveyances and limit the amount and type of security that may be required; 
     (e) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9803.00.00, 
      (i) prescribing conditions under which goods or conveyances may be imported and authorizing the Minister of Public 

Safety and Emergency Preparedness to establish such conditions in specified circumstances, 
      (ii) limiting the quantity of any class of goods that may be imported and authorizing the Minister of Public Safety and 

Emergency Preparedness to increase those limits in specified circumstances, 
      (iii) limiting the length of time that imported goods or conveyances may remain in Canada and authorizing the Minister 

of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness to extend those limits, 
      (iv) excluding any class of goods or conveyances from classification under that tariff item, and 
      (v) authorizing the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness to require security for imported goods or 

conveyances and limit the amount and type of security that may be required; 
     (f) for the purposes of heading No. 98.04 or of tariff item No. 9807.00.00, 9813.00.00, 9814.00.00, 9816.00.00, 9938.00.00 

or 9989.00.00, prescribing conditions under which goods may be imported; 
     (g) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9805.00.00, 
      (i) exempting goods or classes of goods imported by any class of persons referred to in that tariff item from any of its 

requirements relating to the period during which goods must be owned, possessed or used abroad, and 
      (ii) substituting less exigent requirements relating to the period during which goods or classes of goods of that tariff item 

must be owned, possessed or used abroad by any class of persons referred to in that tariff item; 
     (h) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9807.00.00, 
      (i) defining the word "settler", 
      (ii) exempting goods or classes of goods imported by any classes of persons referred to in that tariff item from any of its 

requirements relating to ownership, possession or use, and 
      (iii) substituting less exigent requirements relating to the ownership, possession or use of goods or classes of goods of 

that tariff item; 
     (i) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9897.00.00, 
      (i) defining the expressions "issue", "periodical" and "special edition", 
      (ii) prescribing conditions under which an issue of a periodical will be found to be an issue of a special edition that 

contained an advertisement that was primarily directed to a market in Canada and that did not appear in identical form 
in all editions of that issue of a periodical that were distributed in the country of origin, and 

      (iii) prescribing conditions under which an issue of a periodical will be found to be an issue more than five per cent of 
the advertising space in which consisted of space used for advertisements that indicated specific sources of availability 
in Canada, or specific conditions relating to the sale or provision in Canada, of any goods or services; 

  (j) for the purpose of tariff item No. 9971.00.00, prescribing conditions under which goods that have been exported to 
a NAFTA country, Chile, Costa Rica, Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary, Iceland, Norway, Switzerland, 
Liechtenstein or Peru  for repair or alteration may be imported; 

  (j.1) for the purpose of tariff item No. 9992.00.00, prescribing conditions under which goods that have been exported 
to a NAFTA country, Chile, Costa Rica, Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary or Peru for repair or alteration may be 
imported; 

     (k) for the purposes of tariff item No. 9993.00.00, 
      (i) extending any period that the goods imported under that tariff item may remain in Canada, if it is impracticable or 

impossible for the importer to export the goods, 
      (ii) setting out the conditions under which the requirement for security or for prescribed documents may be waived, and 
      (iii) prescribing the form, nature and conditions of any security satisfactory to the Minister of Public Safety and 

Emergency Preparedness; and 
     (l) prescribing any other thing that is to be prescribed for the purposes of a tariff item referred to in this section. 
 
Other orders   134. (1) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness or President of the Canada Border Services Agency 

may, by order, suspend for a specified period a tariff item referred to in Supplementary Note 2(c) of Chapter 7 of the List of Tariff 
Provisions, and bring into force for the period one or more tariff items referred to in Supplementary Note 2(b) of that Chapter, in 
respect of goods that are imported through a customs office in a region or part of Canada specified in the order during that 
period. 

 
Other orders   (2) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness or President of the Canada Border Services Agency may, 

by order, suspend for a specified period a tariff item referred to in Supplementary Note 4(c) of Chapter 8 of the List of Tariff 
Provisions, and bring into force for the period one or more tariff items referred to in Supplementary Note 4(b) of that Chapter, in 
respect of goods that are imported through a customs office in a region or part of Canada specified in the order during that 
period. 

 
Exempt goods  135. (1) An order made under subsection 134(1) or (2) does not apply to goods that 
     (a) before the order comes into force, a person purchased for importation through a customs office in a region or part of 

Canada specified in the order in the expectation in good faith that the "Free" rate of customs duty set out in a tariff item 
suspended by the order would apply to the goods; and 

     (b) at the time the order comes into force, were in transit to the purchaser in Canada. 
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Exempt from   (2) An order referred to in subsection 134(1) or (2) is deemed not to be a regulation within the meaning of the Statutory  
SIA     Instruments Act. 
 
 

PART 5 
 

PROHIBITED GOODS 
 

Prohibited   136. (1) The importation of goods of tariff item No. 9897.00.00, 9898.00.00 or 9899.00.00 is prohibited. 
imports 
 
Subsection   (2) Subsection 10(1) does not apply in respect of goods referred to in subsection (1). 
10(1) does not  
apply 
 
 

PART 6 
 

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS 
 

Definition of   137. In sections 139, 140 and 143 to 146, "former Act" means the Customs Tariff as it read immediately before the  
"former Act"  coming into force of section 214. 
 
Amendment   138. (1) The Minister may, by order, amend the schedule, if the Minister considers it necessary to do so as a 
of schedule   consequence of the enactment of this Act. 
 
Retroactivity   (2) An order made under subsection (1) may, if it so provides, be retroactive and have effect in respect of a period before it 

is made, but no such order may have effect in respect of a period before this section comes into force. 
 
Expiry date   (3) Subsection (1) ceases to have effect three years after the day on which this section comes into force. 
 
Amendment of  139. (1) The Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister, by order, amend any Act of Parliament 
other Acts   other than this Act, by 
     (a) substituting, for any reference made therein to a tariff item or code or portion of a tariff item or code in the former Act, a 

reference to a tariff item or portion of a tariff item in this Act; 
     (b) substituting, for any reference made therein to a schedule other than Schedule VII to the former Act, a reference to the 

schedule to this Act; 
     (c) substituting, for any reference made therein to Schedule VII to the former Act, a reference to tariff item  
     Nos. 9897.00.00 to 9899.00.00; and 
     (d) making such other modifications as the Governor in Council considers necessary as a consequence of a substitution 

made under paragraphs (a) to (c) or as a consequence of the enactment of this Act. 
 
Expiry date   (2) Subsection (1) ceases to have effect three years after the day on which this section comes into force. 
 
References to  140. (1) Subject to subsection (2), if a tariff item or code or portion of a tariff item or code of the former Act is referred to 
former tariff  in an Act of Parliament, or in a regulation or order made thereunder, the reference to that tariff item, code or portion shall, 
items and  unless the context requires otherwise, be construed as a reference to the tariff item or portion of a tariff item of this Act 
codes    referring to goods that correspond most closely to goods referred to in the tariff item, code or portion of a tariff item or code  
    of the former Act. 
 
Exception   (2) A reference in a provision of an Act of Parliament other than this Act, or of an order or regulation made under an Act of 

Parliament, to a heading, subheading, tariff item or code, or portion of a heading, subheading, tariff item or code, of the former 
Act or to a note to a chapter of Schedule I to the former Act shall, for any purpose relating to a duty or tax under the Excise Act 
or the Excise Tax Act or for any purpose relating to an additional duty under section 21 of this Act, be read as a reference to 
that heading, subheading, tariff item, code, portion or note as it read immediately before the day on which this section comes 
into force. 

 
Retroactivity   141. (1) An order or regulation made under this Act may, if it so provides, be retroactive and have effect in respect of  
of order and  any period before it is made, but no such order or regulation may have effect from a day earlier than the day on which this 
regulations  section comes into force. 
 
Expiry date   (2) Subsection (1) ceases to have effect 18 months after the day on which this section comes into force. 
 
Retroactivity   142. (1) If the Governor in Council considers it necessary for the purposes of implementing this Act that an order or 
of order and  regulation under the Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act, the Customs Act or the Export and Import Permits Act have 
regulations   retroactive effect, the order or regulation may, if it so provides, be retroactive and have effect in respect of any period before it is 

made, but no such order or regulation may have effect from a day earlier than the day on which this section comes into force. 
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Non-applicable  (2) Subsection 164(3) of the Customs Act does not apply in respect of any regulation that, under subsection (1), provides 

that it has retroactive effect. 
 
Expiry date   (3) Subsection (1) ceases to have effect 18 months after the day on which this section comes into force. 
 
Continuation   143. If goods were accounted for under section 32 of the Customs Act before the day on which this section comes into 
of regulations  force and were subject to the former Act, the Customs Act or any other Act of Parliament, or to any regulation or order made 
and orders   thereunder, those Acts, regulations or orders continue to apply to those goods after the coming into force of this section. 
 
Bonded    144. Licences issued under section 81 of the former Act and in effect on the day on which section 91 of this Act comes 
warehouse  into force continue to have effect under that section on and after that day. 
licences  
continued 
 
Security    145. Security held by the Minister of National Revenue to secure the payment of duties under subsection 81(4) of the 

former Act is continued as security for the purposes of subsection 91(4) of this Act on and after the day on which this section 
comes into force. 

 
Certificates   146. Certificates issued under section 80.1 of the former Act and in effect on the day on which section 90 of this Act 
continued   comes into force continue to have effect under that section on and after that day. 

 
 

 
RELATED AMENDMENTS 

 
     147. to 191.  [Related amendments] 
 

 
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS 

 
     192. to 212.  [Consequential amendments] 
 
 

PART 9 
 

REPEAL AND COMING INTO FORCE 
 

Repeal 
 

Repeal of    213. The Customs Tariff is repealed. 
R.S., c. 41  
(3rd Supp.) 
 

 
Coming into Force 

 
Coming into   214. This Act comes into force or is deemed to have come into force on January 1, 1998, and applies, or is deemed to 
force    have applied, to all goods referred to in this Act imported on or after that day and to goods imported before that day that were 

not accounted for under section 32 of the Customs Act before that day. 
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GENERAL RULES FOR THE INTERPRETATION 
OF THE HARMONIZED SYSTEM 

 
 Classification of goods in the Nomenclature shall be governed by the following principles: 
 
1. The titles of Sections, Chapters and sub-Chapters are provided for ease of reference only; for legal purposes, classification 

shall be determined according to the terms of the headings and any relative Section or Chapter Notes and, provided such 
headings or Notes do not otherwise require, according to the following provisions. 

 
2. (a) Any reference in a heading to an article shall be taken to include a reference to that article incomplete or unfinished, 

provided that, as presented, the incomplete or unfinished article has the essential character of the complete or finished 
article. It shall also be taken to include a reference to that article complete or finished (or falling to be classified as 
complete or finished by virtue of this Rule), presented unassembled or disassembled. 

 
 (b) Any reference in a heading to a material or substance shall be taken to include a reference to mixtures or combinations of 

that material or substance with other materials or substances. Any reference to goods of a given material or substance 
shall be taken to include a reference to goods consisting wholly or partly of such material or substance. The classification 
of goods consisting of more than one material or substance shall be according to the principles of Rule 3. 

 
3. When by application of Rule 2 (b) or for any other reason, goods are, prima facie, classifiable under two or more headings, 

classification shall be effected as follows: 
 
 (a) The heading which provides the most specific description shall be preferred to headings providing a more general 

description. However, when two or more headings each refer to part only of the materials or substances contained in 
mixed or composite goods or to part only of the items in a set put up for retail sale, those headings are to be regarded as 
equally specific in relation to those goods, even if one of them gives a more complete or precise description of the goods. 

 
 (b) Mixtures, composite goods consisting of different materials or made up of different components, and goods put up in sets 

for retail sale, which cannot be classified by reference to Rule 3 (a), shall be classified as if they consisted of the material 
or component which gives them their essential character, insofar as this criterion is applicable. 

 
 (c) When goods cannot be classified by reference to Rule 3 (a) or 3 (b), they shall be classified under the heading which 

occurs last in numerical order among those which equally merit consideration. 
 
4. Goods which cannot be classified in accordance with the above Rules shall be classified under the heading appropriate to the 

goods to which they are most akin. 
 
5. In addition to the foregoing provisions, the following Rules shall apply in respect of the goods referred to therein: 
 
 (a) Camera cases, musical instrument cases, gun cases, drawing instrument cases, necklace cases and similar containers, 

specially shaped or fitted to contain a specific article or set of articles, suitable for long-term use and presented with the 
articles for which they are intended, shall be classified with such articles when of a kind normally sold therewith. This Rule 
does not, however, apply to containers which give the whole its essential character. 

 
 (b) Subject to the provisions of Rule 5 (a) above, packing materials and packing containers presented with the goods therein 

shall be classified with the goods if they are of a kind normally used for packing such goods. However, this provision is not 
binding when such packing materials or packing containers are clearly suitable for repetitive use. 

 
6. For legal purposes, the classification of goods in the subheadings of a heading shall be determined according to the terms of 

those subheadings and any related Subheading Notes and, mutatis mutandis, to the above Rules, on the understanding that 
only subheadings at the same level are comparable. For the purpose of this Rule the relative Section and Chapter Notes also 
apply, unless the context otherwise requires. 

 
CANADIAN RULES 

 
1. For legal purposes, the classification of goods in the tariff items of a subheading or of a heading shall be determined according 

to the terms of those tariff items and any related Supplementary Notes and, mutatis mutandis, to the General Rules for the 
Interpretation of the Harmonized System, on the understanding that only tariff items at the same level are comparable. For the 
purpose of this Rule the relative Section, Chapter and Subheading Notes also apply, unless the context otherwise requires. 

 
2. Where both a Canadian term and an international term are presented in this Nomenclature, the commonly accepted meaning 

and scope of the international term shall take precedence. 
 
3. For the purpose of Rule 5 (b) of the General Rules for the Interpretation of the Harmonized System, packing materials or 

packing containers clearly suitable for repetitive use shall be classified under their respective headings. 
 



 



CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE 
ii 

 
 

Issued January 1, 2010 

 
LIST OF COUNTRIES AND APPLICABLE TARIFF TREATMENTS 

 
 
 The following countries and territories are designated beneficiary countries of the Most-Favoured-Nation tariff treatment. 
Countries and territories that have been designated as beneficiary countries for purposes of the General Preferential Tariff treatment 
are denoted by a single dagger symbol (†) and countries and territories that have been designated as beneficiaries of the Least 
Developed Country tariff treatment are denoted by a double dagger symbol (‡). Countries and territories which are designated 
beneficiary countries for purposes of the Commonwealth Caribbean Countries tariff treatment are denoted by an asterisk (*). 
 
Afghanistan † ‡ 
Albania 
Algeria † 
Andorra 
Angola † ‡ 
Anguilla † * 
Antigua and Barbuda † * 
Antilles, Netherlands † 
Argentina † 
Armenia, Republic of † 
Ascension † 
Australia 
Austria 
Azerbaijan, Republic of † 
Bahamas † * 
Bahrain † 
Bangladesh † ‡ 
Barbados † * 
Belarus, Republic of  
Belgium 
Belize † * 
Benin † ‡ 
Bermuda † * 
Bhutan† ‡ 
Bolivia † 
Bosnia and Herzegovina,  
    Republic of † 
Botswana † 
Brazil † 
British Indian Ocean Territory † 
Brunei Darussalam † 
Bulgaria  
Burkina Faso † ‡ 
Burma  
Burundi † ‡ 
Cambodia † ‡ 
Cameroon † 
Cape Verde † ‡ 
Caroline Islands † 
Cayman Islands † * 
Central African Republic † ‡ 
Chad † ‡ 
Channel Islands 
Chile † 
China, People's Republic of † 
Christmas Island † 
Cocos (Keeling) Islands † 
Colombia † 
Comoros † ‡ 
Congo † 
Cook Islands † 
Costa Rica † 
Côte d'Ivoire † 
Croatia, the Republic of † 
Cuba † 
Cyprus 
Czech Republic 
Democratic Republic 
    of the Congo † ‡ 
Denmark 

Djibouti † ‡ 
Dominica † * 
Dominican Republic † 
East Timor † ‡ 
Ecuador † 
Egypt † 
El Salvador † 
Emirates, United Arab † 
Equatorial Guinea † ‡ 
Eritrea † ‡ 
Estonia, Republic of 
Ethiopia † ‡ 
Falkland Islands † 
Fiji † 
Finland 
France 
Gabon † 
Gambia † ‡ 
Georgia, Republic of † 
Germany, Federal Republic of 
Ghana † 
Gibraltar † 
Greece 
Grenada † * 
Guam † 
Guatemala † 
Guinea † ‡ 
Guinea-Bissau † ‡ 
Guyana † * 
Haiti † ‡ 
Honduras † 
Hong Kong † 
Hungary, Republic of 
Iceland 
India † 
Indonesia † 
Iran, Islamic Republic of † 
Iraq † 
Ireland, Republic of 
Isle of Man 
Israel † 
Italy 
Jamaica † * 
Japan 
Jordan † 
Kazakhstan, Republic of † 
Kenya † 
Kiribati † ‡ 
Korea, Republic of (South) † 
Kuwait † 
Kyrgyzstan, Republic of † 
Laos † ‡ 
Latvia, Republic of 
Lebanon † 
Lesotho † ‡ 
Liberia † ‡ 
Liechtenstein 
Lithuania, Republic of 
Luxembourg 
Macao † 

Macedonia, the Former Yugoslav 
    Republic of † 
Madagascar † ‡ 
Malawi † ‡ 
Malaysia † 
Maldives † ‡ 
Mali † ‡ 
Malta 
Mariana Islands † 
Marshall Islands † 
Mauritania† ‡ 
Mauritius † 
Mexico † 
Moldova, Republic of † 
Monaco 
Mongolia † 
Montserrat † * 
Morocco † 
Mozambique † ‡ 
Namibia †  
Nauru † 
Nepal † ‡ 
Netherlands 
New Caledonia and Dependencies † 
New Zealand 
Nicaragua † 
Niger † ‡ 
Nigeria † 
Niue † 
Norfolk Island † 
North Africa, Spanish † 
Norway 
Pakistan † 
Panama † 
Papua New Guinea † 
Paraguay † 
Peru † 
Philippines † 
Pitcairn † 
Poland 
Polynesia, French † 
Portugal 
Portuguese Adjacent Islands 
Portuguese Overseas Provinces 
Puerto Rico 
Qatar † 
Romania  
Russian Federation † 
Rwanda † ‡ 
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St. Christopher (St. Kitts) and 
    Nevis † * 
St. Helena and Dependencies † 
St. Lucia † * 
St. Vincent and the Grenadines † * 
Samoa, American † 
Samoa, Western † ‡ 
San Marino 
Sao Tome and Principe † ‡ 
Saudi Arabia 
Senegal † ‡ 
Seychelles † 
Sierra Leone † ‡ 
Singapore † 
Slovak Republic 
Slovenia, the Republic of 
Solomon Islands † ‡ 
Somalia † ‡ 
South Africa, Republic of † 
Southern and Antarctic Territories 
    French † 
Spain 
Sri Lanka † 
Sudan † ‡ 
Sultanate of Oman † 
Suriname † 
Swaziland † 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Syrian Arab Republic † 
Tadjikistan, Republic of † 
Taiwan, China 
Tanzania, United Republic of † ‡ 
Thailand † 
Togo † ‡ 
Tokelau Islands † 
Tonga † 
Trinidad and Tobago † * 
Tristan Da Cunha † 
Tunisia † 
Turkey † 
Turkmenistan † 
Turks and Caicos Islands † * 
Tuvalu † ‡ 
Uganda † ‡ 
Ukraine † 
United Kingdom of Great Britain and 
    Northern Ireland 
United States of America 
Uruguay † 
Uzbekistan, Republic of † 
Vanuatu † ‡ 
Vatican City (The Holy See) 
Venezuela † 
Vietnam † 
Virgin Islands, British † * 
Virgin Islands, U.S.A. † 
West Indies, French 
Yemen, Republic of † ‡ 
Yugoslavia, the Federal Republic of 
Zambia † ‡ 
Zimbabwe † 
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1. The following table lists symbols and abbreviations with their corresponding meaning which may be found throughout the Customs Tariff. 
 
 

    
   ABBREVIATION/             MEANING   ABBREVIATION/         MEANING 
       SYMBOL        SYMBOL  
                     
          ABS acrylonitrile-butadiene-            No.     number 
   styrene            %     per cent 
          AC alternating current            m2     square metre(s) 
          A.P.I. American Petroleum Institute            SS     statistical suffix 
          ASTM American Society for Testing            SAN     styrene-acrylonitrile 
   and Materials            V     volt 
          A ampere(s)            W     watt(s) 
          ¢ cent(s)   
          cN/tex centinewton(s) per tex   
          m3 cubic metre(s)   
          ° degrees   
          DC direct current   
          $ dollar(s)   
          Doz dozen   
          g.v.w. gross vehicle weight   
          kN kilonewton(s)   
          KN/m kilonewton(s) per metre   
          kPa kilopascal   
          kW kilowatt(s)   
          LED light emitting diode   
          LCD liquid crystal display   
          MPa megapascal   
          mN millinewton(s)   
    

 
2. Throughout the Schedule, the following codes have been used to identify units of measure. Where the symbol "-" appears, neither a unit of 

measure code nor a quantity are required. 
 

  
                 UNIT OF MEASURE          UNIT OF MEASURE CODE 
  
  
   Carat                          CTM 
   Cubic Metre                          MTQ 
   Dozen                          DZN 
   Gigabecquerel 
   Gram 

                         GBQ 
                         GRM 

   Gross                          GRO 
   Hectolitre                          HLT 
   Kilogram                          KGM 
   Kilogram Air Dry                          KSD 
   Kilogram of Named Substance                          KNS 
   Litre                          LTR 
   Litre Per Absolute Ethol Alcohol                          LPA 
   Megabecquerel                          MBQ 
   Megawatt                          MWH 
   Metre                          MTR 
   Metric Tonne                          TNE 
   Metric Tonne Air Dry                          TSD 
   Number                          NMB 
   Number of Sets                          SET 
   1000 Cubic Metre                          TMQ 
   Pack                          NAP 
   Pair                          PAR 
   Square Centimetre                          CMK 
   Square Metre                          MTK 
   Thousand                          MIL 
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Section I 
 

LIVE ANIMALS; ANIMAL PRODUCTS 
 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Any reference in this Section to a particular genus or species of an animal, except where the context otherwise requires, 
includes a reference to the young of that genus or species. 

 
2. Except where the context otherwise requires, throughout the Nomenclature any reference to "dried" products also covers 

products which have been dehydrated, evaporated or freeze-dried. 
 
 

Statistical Note. (NB these notes do not form part of the Customs tariff legislation.)  
 
1. For statistical purposes, throughout the Nomenclature, the expression "certified organic" refers to an agricultural product that 

has been certified under a system that meets the standards and procedures established by the Canadian Organic Products 
Regulations made under the Canada Agricultural Products Act. 
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Chapter 1 
 

LIVE ANIMALS 
 

Note.  
 

1. This Chapter covers all live animals except: 
 

(a) Fish and crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates, of heading 03.01, 03.06 or 03.07; 
 
(b) Cultures of micro-organisms and other products of heading 30.02; and 
 
(c) Animals of heading 95.08. 

 
Supplementary Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of heading 01.01 to 01.04 inclusive, the expression "pure-bred breeding animals" applies only to animals 
certified by the Director of the Canadian National Livestock Records or the Secretary of any other governing association 
incorporated under the Livestock Pedigree Act as being "pure-bred", imported specially for breeding purposes.            
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

01.01 Live horses, asses, mules and hinnies.

0101.10.00 -Pure-bred breeding animals Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Horses.................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

0101.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Horses:
11 - - - - - -For slaughter........................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -For racing............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Asses, mules and hinnies ...................................................................... NMB

01.02 Live bovine animals.

0102.10.00 -Pure-bred breeding animals Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dairy....................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

0102.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dairy cattle ............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

01.03 Live swine.

0103.10.00 00 -Pure-bred breeding animals NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

-Other:

0103.91.00 00 - -Weighing less than 50 kg NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0103.92.00 00 - -Weighing 50 kg or more NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

01.04 Live sheep and goats.

0104.10.00 -Sheep Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pure-bred breeding animals................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

0104.20.00 -Goats Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pure-bred breeding animals................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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01.05 Live poultry, that is to say, fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, 
ducks, geese, turkeys and guinea fowls.

-Weighing not more than 185 g:

0105.11 - -Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus

0105.11.10 00 - - -For breeding purposes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - - Broilers for domestic production:

0105.11.21 00 - - - - Within access commitment NMB 0.86¢each CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
PT: Free

0105.11.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment NMB 238% but not 
less than 

30.8¢each

0105.11.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0105.12 - -Turkeys

0105.12.10 00 - - -For breeding purposes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0105.12.90 00 - - -Other NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0105.19 - -Other

0105.19.10 00 - - -For breeding purposes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

0105.19.92 00 - - - -Guinea fowls NMB 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0105.19.93 00 - - - -Ducks and geese NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

-Other:

0105.94 - -Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus

0105.94.10 - - -For breeding purposes; 
Spent fowl;
Started pullets

2.82¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - - - -For breeding purposes; started pullets:
11 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 2,000 g .......................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Weighing more than 2,000 g ................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Spent fowl:
21 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 2,000 g .......................................................... KGM
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
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22 - - - - - -Weighing more than 2,000 g................................................................ KGM

- - -Other:

0105.94.91 - - - -Within access commitment 1.9¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  1.36¢/kg

10 - - - - -Weighing not more than 2,000 g ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Weighing more than 2,000 g .................................................................. KGM

0105.94.92 - - - -Over access commitment 238% but not 
less than 
$1.25/kg

10 - - - - -Weighing not more than 2,000 g ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Weighing more than 2,000 g .................................................................. KGM

0105.99 - -Other

- - -Turkeys:

0105.99.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 1.9¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  1.36¢/kg

0105.99.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 154.5% but not 
less than 
$1.60/kg

0105.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

01.06 Other live animals.

-Mammals:

0106.11.00 00 - -Primates NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0106.12.00 00 - -Whales, dolphins and porpoises (mammals of the order Cetacea); 
manatees and dugongs (mammals of the order Sirenia)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0106.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mink ....................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Rabbits ................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

0106.20.00 00 -Reptiles (including snakes and turtles) NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

-Birds:

0106.31.00 00 - -Birds of prey NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 
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MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
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0106.32.00 00 - -Psittaciformes (including parrots, parakeets, macaws and cockatoos) NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0106.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pet or song birds .................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

0106.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - - - -Honey bees, not including queen bees:
11 - - - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 1 kg ........................................ NAP
12 - - - - - -In packages of a weight exceeding 1 kg .............................................. NAP
20 - - - - -Queen bees............................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Bait ......................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 
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Chapter 2 
 

MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL 
 

Note. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Products of the kinds described in heading 02.01 to 02.08 or 02.10, unfit or unsuitable for human consumption; 
 

(b) Guts, bladders or stomachs of animals (heading 05.04) or animal blood (heading 05.11 or 30.02); or 
 
(c) Animal fat, other than products of heading 02.09 (Chapter 15). 

 
Statistical Note. (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of this Chapter, the term "processed" covers meats which have been ground or comminuted, diced or cut 
into sizes for stew meat or similar uses, rolled and skewered, or specially processed into fancy cuts, special shapes, or 
otherwise made ready for particular uses by the retail consumer.        
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

02.01 Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled.

0201.10 -Carcasses and half-carcasses

0201.10.10 - - -Within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0201.10.20 - - -Over access commitment 26.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0201.20 -Other cuts with bone in

0201.20.10 - - -Within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, processed.................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rib ....................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Hip ....................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

0201.20.20 - - -Over access commitment 26.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, processed.................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rib ....................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Hip ....................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

0201.30 -Boneless

0201.30.10 - - -Within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, processed.................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, forequarter................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Other, hindquarter .................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Brisket.................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Chuck................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Rib ....................................................................................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Hip ....................................................................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
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0201.30.20 - - -Over access commitment 26.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, processed .................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, forequarter ................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Other, hindquarter .................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Brisket .................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Chuck ................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Rib........................................................................................................ KGM
94 - - - - - -Hip........................................................................................................ KGM
95 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

02.02 Meat of bovine animals, frozen.

0202.10 -Carcasses and half-carcasses

0202.10.10 - - -Within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0202.10.20 - - -Over access commitment 26.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0202.20 -Other cuts with bone in

0202.20.10 - - -Within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, processed .................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rib........................................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Hip........................................................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0202.20.20 - - -Over access commitment 26.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, processed .................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rib........................................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Hip........................................................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0202.30 -Boneless

0202.30.10 - - -Within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
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20 - - - - -Other, processed.................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, forequarter................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Other, hindquarter .................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Brisket .................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Chuck................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Rib ....................................................................................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Flank .................................................................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Eye of round, outside round, inside round, outside flat and sirloin tip.. KGM
96 - - - - - -Other, hip ............................................................................................. KGM
97 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0202.30.20 - - -Over access commitment 26.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Veal ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, processed.................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, forequarter................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Other, hindquarter .................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Brisket .................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Chuck................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Rib ....................................................................................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Flank .................................................................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Eye of round, outside round, inside round, outside flat and sirloin tip.. KGM
96 - - - - - -Other, hip ............................................................................................. KGM
97 - - - - - -Loin ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

02.03 Meat of swine, fresh, chilled or frozen.

-Fresh or chilled:

0203.11.00 00 - -Carcasses and half-carcasses KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0203.12.00 00 - -Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0203.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Spare ribs............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Back ribs ................................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Processed............................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Frozen:

0203.21.00 00 - -Carcasses and half-carcasses KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0203.22.00 00 - -Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
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0203.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Spare ribs ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Back ribs................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

02.04 Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen.

0204.10.00 00 -Carcasses and half-carcasses of lamb, fresh or chilled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Other meat of sheep, fresh or chilled:

0204.21.00 00 - -Carcasses and half-carcasses KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0204.22 - -Other cuts with bone in

0204.22.10 00 - - -Of lamb KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0204.22.20 00 - - -Of mutton KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0204.23.00 - -Boneless Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of lamb................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of mutton................................................................................................ KGM

0204.30.00 00 -Carcasses and half-carcasses of lamb, frozen KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, PT: Free

-Other meat of sheep, frozen:

0204.41.00 00 - -Carcasses and half-carcasses KGM 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0204.42 - -Other cuts with bone in

0204.42.10 00 - - -Of lamb KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0204.42.20 00 - - -Of mutton KGM 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0204.43 - -Boneless
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0204.43.10 00 - - -Of lamb KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0204.43.20 00 - - -Of mutton KGM 2.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0204.50.00 00 -Meat of goats KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free

0205.00.00 00 Meat of horses, asses, mules or hinnies, fresh, chilled or frozen. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

02.06 Edible offal of bovine animals, swine, sheep, goats, horses, asses, 
mules or hinnies, fresh, chilled or frozen.

0206.10.00 00 -Of bovine animals, fresh or chilled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

-Of bovine animals, frozen:

0206.21.00 00 - -Tongues KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

0206.22.00 00 - -Livers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

0206.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

0206.30.00 00 -Of swine, fresh or chilled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

-Of swine, frozen:

0206.41.00 00 - -Livers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

0206.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

0206.80.00 00 -Other, fresh or chilled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free
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0206.90.00 00 -Other, frozen KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

02.07 Meat and edible offal, of the poultry of heading 01.05, fresh, chilled or 
frozen.

-Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus:

0207.11 - -Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled

0207.11.10 00 - - -Spent fowl KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT: Free
GPT:  5%
PT:  2.5%

- - -Other:

0207.11.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

0207.11.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 238% but not 
less than 
$1.67/kg

0207.12 - -Not cut in pieces, frozen

0207.12.10 00 - - -Spent fowl KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Other:

0207.12.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT, PT: Free

0207.12.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 238% but not 
less than 
$1.67/kg

0207.13 - -Cuts and offal, fresh or chilled

0207.13.10 00 - - -Spent fowl KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

- - -Other:
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0207.13.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

0207.13.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment, bone in KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$3.78/kg

0207.13.93 00 - - - -Over access commitment, boneless KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$6.74/kg

0207.14 - -Cuts and offal, frozen

0207.14.10 - - -Spent fowl 9% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Leg quarters ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Legs, excluding leg quarters .................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Wings, wing tips or parts thereof ............................................................ KGM

- - - - -Offal:
41 - - - - - -Feet...................................................................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Livers:

0207.14.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free

0207.14.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 238% but not 
less than 
$6.45/kg

- - -Other:

0207.14.91 - - - -Within access commitment 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Leg quarters ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Legs, excluding leg quarters .................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Wings, wing tips or parts thereof ............................................................ KGM

- - - - -Offal:
41 - - - - - -Feet...................................................................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0207.14.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment, bone in KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$3.78/kg
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0207.14.93 00 - - - -Over access commitment, boneless KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$6.74/kg

-Of turkeys:

0207.24 - -Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled

- - -Canner pack:

0207.24.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

0207.24.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 154.5% but not 
less than 
$2.11/kg

- - -Other:

0207.24.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

0207.24.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 154.5% but not 
less than 
$1.95/kg

0207.25 - -Not cut in pieces, frozen

- - -Canner pack:

0207.25.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT, PT: Free

0207.25.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 154.5% but not 
less than 
$2.11/kg

- - -Other:

0207.25.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT, PT: Free

0207.25.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 154.5% but not 
less than 
$1.95/kg
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0207.26 - -Cuts and offal, fresh or chilled

0207.26.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT, PT: Free

0207.26.20 00 - - -Over access commitment, bone in KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$2.94/kg

0207.26.30 00 - - -Over access commitment, boneless KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$4.82/kg

0207.27 - -Cuts and offal, frozen

- - -Livers:

0207.27.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free

0207.27.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 154.5% but not 
less than 
$4.51/kg

- - -Other:

0207.27.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT, PT: Free

0207.27.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment, bone in KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$2.94/kg

0207.27.93 00 - - - -Over access commitment, boneless KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$4.82/kg

-Of ducks, geese or guinea fowls:

0207.32.00 00 - -Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0207.33.00 00 - -Not cut in pieces, frozen KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0207.34.00 00 - -Fatty livers, fresh or chilled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free
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0207.35.00 00 - -Other, fresh or chilled KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

0207.36 - -Other, frozen

0207.36.10 00 - - -Livers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free

0207.36.90 00 - - -Other KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%

02.08 Other meat and edible meat offal, fresh, chilled or frozen.

0208.10.00 00 -Of rabbits or hares KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0208.30.00 00 -Of primates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0208.40 -Of whales, dolphins and porpoises (mammals of the order Cetacea); of 
manatees and dugongs (mammals of the order Sirenia)

0208.40.10 00 - - -Of whales KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0208.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0208.50.00 00 -Of reptiles (including snakes and turtles) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0208.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of deer ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frogs' legs.............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0209.00 Pig fat, free of lean meat, and poultry fat, not rendered or otherwise 
extracted, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried or smoked.

0209.00.10 00 - - -Pig fat KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Poultry fat:

0209.00.21 00 - - - -Fat of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg
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0209.00.22 00 - - - -Fat of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, over access commitment KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$6.74/kg

0209.00.23 00 - - - -Fat of turkeys, within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

0209.00.24 00 - - - -Fat of turkeys, over access commitment KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$4.82/kg

0209.00.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

02.10 Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, dried or smoked; edible 
flours and meals of meat or meat offal.

-Meat of swine:

0210.11.00 00 - -Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0210.12.00 00 - -Bellies (streaky) and cuts thereof KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

0210.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Salt pork in barrels ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0210.20.00 00 -Meat of bovine animals KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other, including edible flours and meals of meat or meat offal:

0210.91.00 00 - -Of primates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0210.92.00 00 - -Of whales, dolphins and porpoises (mammals of the order Cetacea); of 
manatees and dugongs (mammals of the order Sirenia)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0210.93.00 00 - -Of reptiles (including snakes and turtles) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0210.99 - -Other

- - -Meat of poultry:
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0210.99.11 00 - - - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

0210.99.12 00 - - - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, over access commitment, 
bone in 

KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$5.81/kg

0210.99.13 00 - - - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, over access commitment, 
boneless 

KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$10.36/kg

0210.99.14 00 - - - -Of turkeys, within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

0210.99.15 00 - - - -Of turkeys, over access commitment, bone in KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$3.67/kg

0210.99.16 00 - - - -Of turkeys, over access commitment, boneless KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$6.03/kg

0210.99.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

0210.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 3 
 

FISH AND CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS 
AND OTHER AQUATIC INVERTEBRATES 

 
Notes.  
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Mammals of heading 01.06; 
 

(b) Meat of mammals of heading 01.06 (heading 02.08 or 02.10); 
 

(c) Fish (including livers and roes thereof) or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, dead and unfit or 
unsuitable for human consumption by reason of either their species or their condition (Chapter 5); flours, meals or pellets 
of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, unfit for human consumption (heading 23.01); or  

 
(d) Caviar or caviar substitutes prepared from fish eggs (heading 16.04). 

 
2. In this Chapter the term ''pellets'' means products which have been agglomerated either directly by compression or by the 

addition of a small quantity of binder.     
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03.01 Live fish.

0301.10.00 00 -Ornamental fish -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Other live fish:

0301.91.00 - -Trout (Salmo trutta, Oncorhyncus mykiss, Oncorhyncus clarki, 
Oncorhyncus aguabonita, Oncorhyncus gilae, Oncorhyncus apache and 
Oncorhyncus chrysogaster)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For commercial fish farms...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0301.92.00 00 - -Eels (Anguilla spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0301.93.00 00 - -Carp KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0301.94.00 00 - -Bluefin tunas (Thunnus thynnus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0301.95.00 00 - -Southern bluefin tunas (Thunnus maccoyii) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0301.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For commercial fish farms...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

03.02 Fish, fresh or chilled, excluding fish fillets and other fish meat of 
heading 03.04.

-Salmonidae, excluding livers and roes:

0302.11.00 - -Trout (Salmo trutta, Oncorhyncus mykiss, Oncorhyncus clarki, 
Oncorhyncus aguabonita, Oncorhyncus gilae, Oncorhyncus apache and 
Oncorhyncus chrysogaster)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rainbow trout, farmed............................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0302.12.00 - -Pacific salmon (Oncorhynchus nerka, Oncorhyncus gorbuscha, 
Oncorhyncus keta, Oncorhyncus tschawytscha, Oncorhyncus kisutch, 
Oncorhyncus masou and Oncorhyncus rhodurus), Atlantic salmon (Salmo 
salar) and Danube salmon (Hucho hucho)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Atlantic:
11 - - - - - -Farmed ................................................................................................ KGM
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12 - - - - - -Not farmed ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Chum...................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Coho....................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Pink ........................................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Sockeye.................................................................................................. KGM
60 - - - - -Spring ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0302.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Flat fish (Pleuronectidae, Bothidae, Cynoglossidae, Soleidae, 
Scophthalmidae and Citharidae), excluding livers and roes:

0302.21.00 - -Halibut (Reinhardtius hippoglossoides, Hippoglossus hippoglossus, 
Hippoglossus stenolepis)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Atlantic.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0302.22.00 00 - -Plaice (Pleuronectes platessa) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.23.00 00 - -Sole (Solea spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Tunas (of the genus Thunnus), skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito (Euthynnus 
(Katsuwonus) pelamis), excluding livers and roes:

0302.31.00 00 - -Albacore or longfinned tunas (Thunnus alalunga) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.32.00 00 - -Yellowfin tunas (Thunnus albacares) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.33.00 00 - -Skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.34.00 00 - -Bigeye tunas (Thunnus obesus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.35.00 00 - -Bluefin tunas (Thunnus thynnus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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0302.36.00 00 - -Southern bluefin tunas (Thunnus maccoyii) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.39.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.40.00 00 -Herrings (Clupea harengus, Clupea pallasii), excluding livers and roes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.50.00 -Cod (Gadus morhua, Gadus ogac, Gadus macrocephalus), excluding 
livers and roes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Atlantic ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other fish, excluding livers and roes:

0302.61.00 00 - -Sardines (Sardina pilchardus, Sardinops spp.), sardinella (Sardinella 
spp.), brisling or sprats (Sprattus sprattus)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.62.00 00 - -Haddock (Melanogrammus aeglefinus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.63.00 00 - -Coalfish (Pollachius virens) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.64.00 00 - -Mackerel (Scomber scombrus, Scomber australasicus, Scomber 
japonicus)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.65.00 - -Dogfish and other sharks Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dogfish................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0302.66.00 00 - -Eels (Anguilla spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.67.00 00 - -Swordfish (Xiphias gladius) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0302.68.00 00 - -Toothfish (Dissostichus spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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0302.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hake ....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Perch ...................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Lingcod................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Monkfish ................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Freshwater ........................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0302.70.00 -Livers and roes 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of herring ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

03.03 Fish, frozen, excluding fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 03.04.

-Pacific salmon (Oncorhynchus nerka, Oncorhynchus gorbuscha, 
Oncorhynchus keta, Oncorhynchus tschawytscha, Oncorhynchus 
kisutch, Oncorhynchus masou and Oncorhynchus rhodurus), 
excluding livers and roes: 

0303.11.00 00 - -Sockeye salmon (red salmon) (Oncorhynchus nerka) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chum...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Coho....................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Pink ........................................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Spring ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other salmonidae, excluding livers and roes:

0303.21.00 00 - -Trout (Salmo trutta, Oncorhyncus mykiss, Oncorhyncus clarki, 
Oncorhyncus aguabonita, Oncorhyncus gilae, Oncorhyncus apache and 
Oncorhyncus chrysogaster)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.22.00 00 - -Atlantic salmon (Salmo salar) and Danube salmon (Hucho hucho) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Flat fish (Pleuronectidae, Bothidae, Cynoglossidae, Soleidae, 
Scophthalmidae and Citharidae), excluding livers and roes:
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0303.31.00 - -Halibut (Reinhardtius hippoglossoides, Hippoglossus hippoglossus, 
Hippoglossus stenolepis)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Atlantic ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Pacific .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Greenland .............................................................................................. KGM

0303.32.00 00 - -Plaice (Pleuronectes platessa) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.33.00 00 - -Sole (Solea spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.39.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Tunas (of the genus Thunnus), skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito 
(Euthynnus (Katsuwonus) pelamis), excluding livers and roes:

0303.41.00 00 - -Albacore or longfinned tunas (Thunnus alalunga) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.42.00 00 - -Yellowfin tunas (Thunnus albacares) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.43.00 00 - -Skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.44.00 00 - -Bigeye tunas (Thunnus obesus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.45.00 00 - -Bluefin tunas (Thunnus thynnus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.46.00 00 - -Southern bluefin tunas (Thunnus maccoyii) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Herrings (Clupea harengus, Clupea pallasii) and cod (Gadus morhua, 
Gadus ogac, Gadus macrocephalus), excluding livers and roes:

0303.51.00 00 - -Herrings (Clupea harengus, Clupea pallasii) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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0303.52.00 - -Cod (Gadus morhua, Gadus ogac, Gadus macrocephalus) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Atlantic.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Swordfish (Xiphias gladius) and toothfish (Dissostichus spp.), excluding 
livers and roes: 

0303.61.00 00 - -Swordfish (Xiphias gladius) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.62.00 00 - -Toothfish (Dissostichus spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Other fish, excluding livers and roes:

0303.71.00 00 - -Sardines (Sardina pilchardus, Sardinops spp.), sardinella (Sardinella spp.), 
brisling or sprats (Sprattus sprattus)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.72.00 00 - -Haddock (Melanogrammus aeglefinus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.73.00 00 - -Coalfish (Pollachius virens) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.74.00 00 - -Mackerel (Scomber scombrus, Scomber australasicus, Scomber 
japonicus)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.75.00 - -Dogfish and other sharks Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Shark fins ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0303.76.00 00 - -Eels (Anguilla spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.77.00 00 - -Sea bass (Dicentrarchus labrax, Dicentrarchus punctatus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0303.78.00 00 - -Hake (Merluccius spp., Urophycis spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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0303.79.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tilapia..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Monkfish................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Sablefish ................................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Pacific perch .......................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Scorpionfish ........................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Freshwater ........................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0303.80.00 -Livers and roes 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of herring ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

03.04 Fish fillets and other fish meat (whether or not minced), fresh, chilled or 
frozen.

-Fresh or chilled:

0304.11.00 - -Swordfish (Xiphias gladius) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fillets...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0304.12.00 - -Toothfish (Dissostichus spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fillets...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0304.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Fillets:
11 - - - - - -Of cod .................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of haddock .......................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of turbot ............................................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Of salmonidae...................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Of sole ................................................................................................. KGM
16 - - - - - -Of catfish.............................................................................................. KGM
17 - - - - - -Of other freshwater .............................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Frozen fillets:

0304.21.00 00 - -Swordfish (Xiphias gladius) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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0304.22.00 00 - -Toothfish (Dissostichus spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0304.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of salmonidae:
11 - - - - - -Of salmon............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of trout ................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of flat fish:
21 - - - - - -Of Atlantic halibut ................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of Pacific halibut .................................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Of sole.................................................................................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Of turbot ............................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of cod..................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of haddock ............................................................................................. KGM
50 - - - - -Of mackerel ............................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Of pollock:
61 - - - - - -Alaska (Theragra Chalcogramma) ....................................................... KGM
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
80 - - - - -Of other freshwater................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

0304.91.00 - -Swordfish (Xiphias gladius) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Other blocks and slabs, minced ............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Other blocks and slabs........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0304.92.00 - -Toothfish (Dissostichus spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Other blocks and slabs, minced ............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Other blocks and slabs........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0304.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Surimi ..................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other blocks and slabs, minced:

21 - - - - - -Of cod................................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of pollock ............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other blocks and slabs:
31 - - - - - -Of cod................................................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of haddock........................................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Of halibut.............................................................................................. KGM
34 - - - - - -Of pollock ............................................................................................. KGM
35 - - - - - -Of sole.................................................................................................. KGM
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36 - - - - - -Of turbot ............................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

03.05 Fish, dried, salted or in brine; smoked fish, whether or not cooked 
before or during the smoking process; flours, meals and pellets of fish, 
fit for human consumption.

0305.10.00 00 -Flours, meals and pellets of fish, fit for human consumption KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0305.20.00 -Livers and roes of fish, dried, smoked, salted or in brine 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Livers ..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Roes....................................................................................................... KGM

0305.30.00 00 -Fish fillets, dried, salted or in brine, but not smoked KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Smoked fish, including fillets:

0305.41.00 00 - -Pacific salmon (Oncorhynchus nerka, Oncorhyncus gorbuscha, 
Oncorhyncus keta, Oncorhyncus tschawytscha, Oncorhyncus kisutch, 
Oncorhyncus masou and Oncorhyncus rhodurus), Atlantic salmon (Salmo 
salar) and Danube salmon (Hucho hucho)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0305.42.00 00 - -Herrings (Clupea harengus, Clupea pallasii) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0305.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cod fillets ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Dried fish, whether or not salted but not smoked:

0305.51.00 00 - -Cod (Gadus morhua, Gadus ogac, Gadus macrocephalus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0305.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Shark fins ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Fish, salted but not dried or smoked and fish in brine:
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0305.61.00 00 - -Herrings (Clupea harengus, Clupea pallasii) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0305.62.00 00 - -Cod (Gadus morhua, Gadus ogac, Gadus macrocephalus) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0305.63.00 00 - -Anchovies (Engraulis spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0305.69.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

03.06 Crustaceans, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, 
salted or in brine; crustaceans, in shell, cooked by steaming or by 
boiling in water, whether or not chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; 
flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human consumption.

-Frozen:

0306.11.00 00 - -Rock lobster and other sea crawfish (Palinurus spp., Panulirus spp., 
Jasus spp.)

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0306.12.00 00 - -Lobsters (Homarus spp.) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0306.13.00 - -Shrimps and prawns Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -In shell:
11 - - - - - -Numbering less than 33 per kg ............................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Numbering 33-45 per kg ...................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Numbering 46-55 per kg ...................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Numbering 56-66 per kg ...................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Numbering 67-88 per kg ...................................................................... KGM
16 - - - - - -Numbering 89-110 per kg..................................................................... KGM
17 - - - - - -Numbering 111-132 per kg................................................................... KGM
18 - - - - - -Numbering 133-154 per kg .................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Numbering more than 154 per kg ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0306.14 - -Crabs

0306.14.10 00 - - -King or snow for processing KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0306.14.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -King ........................................................................................................ KGM
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20 - - - - -Snow ...................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dungeness............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0306.19.00 00 - -Other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human 
consumption

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Not frozen:

0306.21.00 00 - -Rock lobster and other sea crawfish (Palinurus spp., Panulirus spp., 
Jasus spp.)

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0306.22.00 - -Lobsters (Homarus spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Live ........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0306.23.00 - -Shrimps and prawns Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In shell.................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Shelled ................................................................................................... KGM

0306.24.00 00 - -Crabs KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0306.29.00 00 - -Other, including flours, meals and pellets of crustaceans, fit for human 
consumption

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

03.07 Molluscs, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted 
or in brine; aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, 
live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; flours, meals and 
pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans, fit for human 
consumption.

0307.10 -Oysters

0307.10.10 00 - - -In shell KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0307.10.20 - - -Shelled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh or chilled....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried, salted or in brine.......................................................................... KGM

-Scallops, including queen scallops, of the genera Pecten, Chlamys or 
Placopecten:
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0307.21.00 - -Live, fresh or chilled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In shell .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Shelled ................................................................................................... KGM

0307.29 - -Other

0307.29.10 00 - - -Frozen KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0307.29.20 00 - - -Dried, salted or in brine KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Mussels (Mytilus spp., Perna spp.):

0307.31.00 - -Live, fresh or chilled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Farmed ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not farmed.............................................................................................. KGM

0307.39.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Cuttle fish (Sepia officinalis, Rossia macrosoma, Sepiola spp.) and 
squid (Ommastrephes spp., Loligo spp., Nototodarus spp., Sepioteuthis 
spp.):

0307.41.00 00 - -Live, fresh or chilled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0307.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Frozen:
11 - - - - - -Cuttle fish ............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Squid .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried, salted or in brine .......................................................................... KGM

-Octopus (Octopus spp.):

0307.51.00 00 - -Live, fresh or chilled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0307.59.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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0307.60.00 -Snails, other than sea snails Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Live, fresh, chilled or frozen ................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried, salted or in brine.......................................................................... KGM

-Other, including flours, meals and pellets of aquatic invertebrates other 
than crustaceans, fit for human consumption:

0307.91.00 - -Live, fresh or chilled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Geoduck clams:
11 - - - - - -In shell ................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Shelled................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other clams:
21 - - - - - -In shell ................................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Shelled................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Sea urchin .............................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In shell ................................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0307.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Frozen:
11 - - - - - -Clams, geoduck ................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Clams, other......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Dried, salted or in brine:
21 - - - - - -Clams, geoduck ................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 4 
 

DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' EGGS; NATURAL HONEY; 
EDIBLE PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, 

NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED 
 

Notes. 
 

1. The expression "milk" means full cream milk or partially or completely skimmed milk. 
 
2. For the purposes of heading 04.05: 
 

(a) The term "butter" means natural butter, whey butter or recombined butter (fresh, salted or rancid, including canned butter) 
derived exclusively from milk, with a milkfat content of 80% or more but not more than 95% by weight, a maximum milk 
solids-not-fat content of 2% by weight and a maximum water content of 16% by weight.  Butter does not contain added 
emulsifiers, but may contain sodium chloride, food colours, neutralising salts and cultures of harmless lactic-acid-
producing bacteria. 

 
(b) The expression "dairy spreads" means a spreadable emulsion of the water-in-oil type, containing milkfat as the only fat in 

the product, with a milkfat content of 39% or more but less than 80% by weight. 
 
3. Products obtained by the concentration of whey and with the addition of milk or milkfat are to be classified as cheese in 

heading 04.06 provided that they have the three following characteristics: 
 

(a) a milkfat content, by weight of the dry matter, of 5% or more; 
 

(b) a dry matter content, by weight, of at least 70% but not exceeding 85%; and 
 

(c) they are moulded or capable of being moulded. 
 
4. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Products obtained from whey, containing by weight more than 95% lactose, expressed as anhydrous lactose calculated 
on the dry matter (heading 17.02); or 

 
(b) Albumins (including concentrates of two or more whey proteins, containing by weight more than 80% whey proteins, 

calculated on the dry matter) (heading 35.02) or globulins (heading 35.04). 
 

Subheading Notes. 
 
1. For the purposes of subheading 0404.10, the expression "modified whey" means products consisting of whey constituents, 

that is, whey from which all or part of the lactose, proteins or minerals have been removed, whey to which natural whey 
constituents have been added, and products obtained by mixing natural whey constituents. 

 
2. For the purposes of subheading 0405.10 the term "butter" does not include dehydrated butter or ghee (subheading 0405.90). 

 
Supplementary Notes. 
 

1. The weight of the packages shall be included in the weight of the goods for the purpose of calculating the customs duties on 
the goods classified under the following tariff item Nos.: 

 
0402.10.10 or 0402.10.20 
0402.21.11 or 0402.21.12 
0402.29.11 or 0402.29.12 
0402.91.10 or 0402.91.20 
0402.99.10 or 0402.99.20 
0403.90.11 or 0403.90.12 
0404.10.21 or 0404.10.22 

 
2. For goods classified under tariff item No. 0406.20.11, 0406.20.12, 0406.90.11 or 0406.90.12 and originating in Australia, 

when in packages of a weight not exceeding 1 kg each, the weight of the packages shall be included in the weight of the 
goods for the purpose of calculating the customs duties on the goods. 

 
3. Milk protein substances with a milk protein content of less than 85% by weight, calculated on the dry matter, are classified 

in tariff item No. 0404.90.10 or 0404.90.20. Milk protein substances with a milk protein content of 85% or more by weight, 
calculated on the dry matter, are classified in Chapter 35 (subheading 3504.00). 
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Statistical Note. (NB these notes do not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.)  
 

1. For the purposes of classification Nos. 0409.00.00.21, 0409.00.00.22, 0409.00.00.23, 0409.00.00.24, 0409.00.00.25, 
and0409.00.00.26, the descriptive terms "Extra white", "White", "Golden", "Light amber", "Dark amber", and "Dark", are 
defined in the Honey Regulations C.R.C.,c.287. made pursuant to the Canada Agricultural Products Act (R.S., 1985, c. 20 
(4th Supp.)).   
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04.01 Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter.

0401.10 -Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%

0401.10.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%

0401.10.20 00 - - -Over access commitment HLT 241% but not 
less than 
$34.50/hl

0401.20 -Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 6%

0401.20.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%

0401.20.20 00 - - -Over access commitment HLT 241% but not 
less than 
$34.50/hl

0401.30 -Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6%

0401.30.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%

0401.30.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 292.5% but not 
less than 
$2.48/kg

04.02 Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter.

0402.10 -In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not 
exceeding 1.5%

0402.10.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.32¢/kg AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT, CRT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

0402.10.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 201.5% but not 
less than 
$2.01/kg

-In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, 
exceeding 1.5%:

0402.21 - -Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter
Issued January 1, 2010
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- - -Milk:

0402.21.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.32¢/kg AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

0402.21.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 243% but not 
less than 
$2.82/kg

- - -Cream:

0402.21.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  4.5%

0402.21.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 295.5% but not 
less than 
$4.29/kg

0402.29 - -Other

- - -Milk:

0402.29.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.32¢/kg AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

0402.29.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 243% but not 
less than 
$2.82/kg

- - -Cream:

0402.29.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  4.5%

0402.29.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 295.5% but not 
less than 
$4.29/kg

-Other:

0402.91 - -Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

0402.91.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 2.84¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

0402.91.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 259% but not 
less than 
78.9¢/kg

0402.99 - -Other
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0402.99.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 2.84¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
AUT:  1.74¢/kg
NZT:  1.74¢/kg
PT:  2.03¢/kg

0402.99.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 255% but not 
less than 
95.1¢/kg

04.03 Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogourt, kephir and other fermented 
or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing 
added fruit, nuts or cocoa.

0403.10 -Yogourt

0403.10.10 - - -Within access commitment 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
PT:  4.5%

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0403.10.20 - - -Over access commitment 237.5% but not 
less than 
46.6¢/kg

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0403.90 -Other

- - -Powdered buttermilk:

0403.90.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.32¢/kg AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT, CRT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

0403.90.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 208% but not 
less than 
$2.07/kg

- - -Other:

0403.90.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%

0403.90.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 216.5% but not 
less than 
$2.15/kg

04.04 Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter; products consisting of natural milk constituents, 
whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not 
elsewhere specified or included.
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0404.10 -Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter

0404.10.10 00 - - -Whey protein concentrate KGM 4.94¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  3.53¢/kg

- - -Powdered whey:

0404.10.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.32¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

0404.10.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 208% but not 
less than 
$2.07/kg

0404.10.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  11%
PT:  7.5%

10 - - - - -Condensed or evaporated...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Modified whey ........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0404.90 -Other

0404.90.10 - - -Within access commitment 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, SLT: Free
PT:  4.5%

- - - - -Blended dairy powder:
11 - - - - - -Containing, by weight, more than 50% skimmed milk powder............. KGM
12 - - - - - -Containing, by weight, more than 50% whey powder .......................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0404.90.20 - - -Over access commitment 270% but not 
less than 
$3.15/kg

- - - - -Blended dairy powder:
11 - - - - - -Containing, by weight, more than 50% skimmed milk powder............. KGM
12 - - - - - -Containing, by weight, more than 50% whey powder .......................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

04.05 Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads.

0405.10 -Butter

0405.10.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 11.38¢/kg AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT: Free
PT:  8.13¢/kg
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0405.10.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 298.5% but not 
less than 
$4.00/kg

0405.20 -Dairy spreads

0405.20.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  7%
PT:  5%

0405.20.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 274.5% but not 
less than 
$2.88/kg

0405.90 -Other

0405.90.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%

0405.90.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 313.5% but not 
less than 
$5.12/kg

04.06 Cheese and curd.

0406.10 -Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd

0406.10.10 - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, IT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Cream cheese (excluding whey and buttermilk cheese)........................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0406.10.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$4.52/kg

0406.20 -Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds

- - -Cheddar and Cheddar types:

0406.20.11 - - - -Within access commitment 2.84¢/kg AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT, CRT: Free
PT:  2.03¢/kg

10 - - - - -Cheddar ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Cheddar types........................................................................................ KGM

0406.20.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$3.58/kg

- - -Other:
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0406.20.91 - - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Parmesan ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Romano.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0406.20.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.11/kg

0406.30 -Processed cheese, not grated or powdered

0406.30.10 - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Cheddar and cheddar types:
11 - - - - - -Cheddar ............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Cheddar types...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Gruyère .................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Swiss ...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0406.30.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$4.34/kg

0406.40 -Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by 
Penicillium roqueforti 

0406.40.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0406.40.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.33/kg

0406.90 -Other cheese

- - -Cheddar and Cheddar types:

0406.90.11 - - - -Within access commitment 2.84¢/kg AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT: Free
PT:  2.03¢/kg

10 - - - - -Cheddar.................................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Cheddar types:

21 - - - - - -Colby, Monterey Jack, Farmer or Brick ................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$3.53/kg

- - -Camembert and Camembert types:

0406.90.21 - - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg
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10 - - - - -Camembert ............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Camembert types................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.78/kg

- - -Brie and Brie types:

0406.90.31 - - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Brie......................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Brie types ............................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.32 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.50/kg

- - -Gouda and Gouda types:

0406.90.41 - - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Gouda .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Edam...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.42 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$4.23/kg

- - -Provolone and Provolone types:

0406.90.51 - - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Provolone............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Provolone types ..................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.52 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.08/kg

- - -Mozzarella and Mozzarella types:

0406.90.61 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

0406.90.62 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$3.53/kg

- - -Swiss/Emmental and Swiss/Emmental types:
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0406.90.71 - - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, SLT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Swiss/Emmental ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Samsoe .................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Jarlberg .................................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Greve...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.72 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$4.34/kg

- - -Gruyère and Gruyère types:

0406.90.81 - - - -Within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, SLT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Gruyère .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Gruyère types......................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.82 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.26/kg

- - -Other:

0406.90.91 - - - -Havarti and Havarti types, within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Havarti .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Havarti types .......................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.92 00 - - - -Havarti and Havarti types, over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$4.34/kg

0406.90.93 - - - -Parmesan and Parmesan types, within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Parmesan ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Parmesan types ..................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.94 00 - - - -Parmesan and Parmesan types, over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.08/kg

0406.90.95 - - - -Romano and Romano types, within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  2.37¢/kg

10 - - - - -Romano.................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Romano types ........................................................................................ KGM

0406.90.96 00 - - - -Romano and Romano types, over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$5.15/kg
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0406.90.98 - - - -Other, within access commitment 3.32¢/kg NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Feta ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Muenster ................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of partly skimmed milk................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Other, of skimmed milk........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0406.90.99 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment KGM 245.5% but not 
less than 
$3.53/kg

0407.00 Birds' eggs, in shell, fresh, preserved or cooked.

- - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus:

0407.00.11 00 - - - -Hatching, for broilers, within access commitment DZN 1.51¢/dozen CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  1.08¢/dozen

0407.00.12 00 - - - -Hatching, for broilers, over access commitment DZN 238% but not 
less than 

$2.91/dozen

0407.00.18 - - - -Other, within access commitment 1.51¢/dozen CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  1.08¢/dozen

10 - - - - -Other, hatching....................................................................................... DZN
- - - - -Other, fresh:

21 - - - - - -White, regular, for retail or table........................................................... DZN
22 - - - - - -Specialty, including free run or range, organic, omega, brown, 

Columbus or other specialty, for retail or table..................................... DZN
23 - - - - - -For breaking purposes only ................................................................. DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

0407.00.19 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment DZN 163.5% but not 
less than 

79.9¢/dozen

0407.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hatching, of turkeys ............................................................................... DZN
20 - - - - -Hatching, of other birds .......................................................................... DZN
30 - - - - -Other, fresh ............................................................................................ DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

04.08 Birds' eggs, not in shell, and egg yolks, fresh, dried, cooked by 
steaming or by boiling in water, moulded, frozen or otherwise preserved, 
whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.

-Egg yolks:

0408.11 - -Dried
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0408.11.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  6%

0408.11.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM $6.12/kg

0408.19 - -Other

0408.19.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 6.63¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  4.74¢/kg

0408.19.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM $1.52/kg

-Other:

0408.91 - -Dried

0408.91.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  6%

0408.91.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM $6.12/kg

0408.99 - -Other

0408.99.10 - - -Within access commitment 6.63¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  4.74¢/kg

10 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0408.99.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM $1.52/kg

0409.00.00 Natural honey. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In containers, of a weight of 5 kg or less ................................................ KGM
- - - - -In containers, of a weight exceeding 5 kg:

21 - - - - - -Extra white ........................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -White .................................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Extra light amber (Golden) ................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Light amber .......................................................................................... KGM
25 - - - - - -Dark amber .......................................................................................... KGM
26 - - - - - -Dark...................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0410.00.00 00 Edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included. KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  5%
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Chapter 5 
 

PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, 
NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Edible products (other than guts, bladders and stomachs of animals, whole and pieces thereof, and animal blood, liquid or 
dried); 

 
(b) Hides or skins (including furskins) other than goods of heading 05.05 and parings and similar waste of raw hides or skins 

of heading 05.11 (Chapter 41 or 43); 
 

(c) Animal textile materials, other than horsehair and horsehair waste (Section XI); or 
 

(d) Prepared knots or tufts for broom or brush making (heading 96.03). 
 
2. For the purpose of heading 05.01, the sorting of hair by length (provided the root ends and tip ends respectively are not 

arranged together) shall be deemed not to constitute working. 
 
3. Throughout the Nomenclature, elephant, hippopotamus, walrus, narwhal and wild boar tusks, rhinoceros horns and the teeth 

of all animals are regarded as "ivory". 
 
4. Throughout the Nomenclature, the expression "horsehair" means hair of the manes or tails of equine or bovine animals.        
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0501.00.00 00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not washed or scoured; waste of 
human hair.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

05.02 Pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles and hair; badger hair and other brush 
making hair; waste of such bristles or hair.

0502.10.00 00 -Pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles and hair and waste thereof KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0502.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0504.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than fish), whole and 
pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried or smoked.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Sausage casings:
11 - - - - - -Of sheep .............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of hog .................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with their feathers or down, feathers and 
parts of feathers (whether or not with trimmed edges) and down, not 
further worked than cleaned, disinfected or treated for preservation; 
powder and waste of feathers or parts of feathers.

0505.10.00 -Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Feathers................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Down...................................................................................................... KGM

0505.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Feathers................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Feather meal for the manufacture of animal feed .................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply prepared (but not cut 
to shape), treated with acid or degelatinized; powder and waste of these 
products.

0506.10.00 -Ossein and bones treated with acid Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of gelatin .................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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0506.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bone meal for the manufacture of animal feed ...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone hair, horns, antlers, 
hooves, nails, claws and beaks, unworked or simply prepared but not 
cut to shape; powder and waste of these products.

0507.10.00 00 -Ivory; ivory powder and waste -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0507.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

0508.00.00 Coral and similar materials, unworked or simply prepared but not 
otherwise worked; shells of molluscs, crustaceans or echinoderms and 
cuttle-bone, unworked or simply prepared but not cut to shape, powder 
and waste thereof.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Shells, crushed or ground, for the manufacture of animal feed:
11 - - - - - -Of oysters............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0510.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk; cantharides; bile, whether or not 
dried; glands and other animal products used in the preparation of 
pharmaceutical products, fresh, chilled, frozen or otherwise 
provisionally preserved.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glands and other animal products, other than animal urine, for use in 
the preparation of pharmaceutical products, fresh, chilled, frozen or 
otherwise provisionally preserved .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Animal urine for use in the preparation of pharmaceutical products .... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

05.11 Animal products not elsewhere specified or included; dead animals of 
Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human consumption.

0511.10.00 -Bovine semen Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of dairy animals ..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other:

0511.91.00 - -Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic 
invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Fish, crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates for bait:
11 - - - - - -Herring ................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Mackerel............................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Squid .................................................................................................... KGM
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19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0511.99 - -Other

0511.99.10 00 - - -Horsehair and horsehair waste, whether or not put up as a layer with or 
without supporting material

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0511.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Meat waste and scrap for the manufacture of animal feed .................... KGM
20 - - - - -Blood meal for the manufacture of animal feed ..................................... KGM

- - - - -Cattle embryos:
31 - - - - - -Dairy .................................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Natural sponges of animal origin............................................................ -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Dried blood, edible ............................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Dried blood, inedible ............................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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Section II 
 

VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 
 
 

Note. 
 

1. In this Section the term "pellets" means products which have been agglomerated either directly by compression or by the 
addition of a binder in a proportion not exceeding 3% by weight. 
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Chapter 6 
 

LIVE TREES AND OTHER PLANTS; BULBS, ROOTS AND THE LIKE; 
CUT FLOWERS AND ORNAMENTAL FOLIAGE 

 
Notes. 
 

1. Subject to the second part of heading 06.01, this Chapter covers only live trees and goods (including seedling vegetables) of 
a kind commonly supplied by nursery gardeners or florists for planting or for ornamental use; nevertheless it does not include 
potatoes, onions, shallots, garlic or other products of Chapter 7. 

 
2. Any reference in heading 06.03 or 06.04 to goods of any kind shall be construed as including a reference to bouquets, floral 

baskets, wreaths and similar articles made wholly or partly of goods of that kind, account not being taken of accessories of 
other materials.  However, these headings do not include collages or similar decorative plaques of heading 97.01.  
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06.01 Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes, dormant, in 
growth or in flower; chicory plants and roots other than roots of 
heading 12.12.

0601.10 -Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes, dormant

- - -Bulbs:

0601.10.11 - - - -Of the genus narcissus, other than for use by florists or nurserymen for 
forcing purposes or for growing on prior to disposal

6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Daffodil................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

0601.10.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of the genus narcissus:
11 - - - - - -Daffodil................................................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Hyacinth............................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Tulip ..................................................................................................... DZN
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... -  

- - -Tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes:

0601.10.21 - - - -Crowns of rhubarb or asparagus;
Tuberous roots of cannas, dahlias and paeonias;
Tubers, other tuberous roots, corms, other crowns and rhizomes, for use 
by florists or nurserymen for forcing purposes or for growing on prior to 
disposal

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crowns of rhubarb or asparagus ........................................................... NMB
- - - - -Tuberous roots of cannas, dahlias and paeonias:

21 - - - - - -Of dahlias............................................................................................. -  
22 - - - - - -Of cannas and paeonias...................................................................... -  

- - - - -Tubers, other tuberous roots, corms, other crowns and rhizomes, for 
use by florists or nurserymen for forcing purposes or growing on prior to 
disposal:

91 - - - - - -Gladiolus corms ................................................................................... DZN
92 - - - - - -Of irises................................................................................................ -  
93 - - - - - -Of begonias ......................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... -  

0601.10.29 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Gladiolus corms ..................................................................................... DZN
20 - - - - -Of irises.................................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Of begonias............................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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0601.20 -Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes, in growth 
or in flower; chicory plants and roots

0601.20.10 - - -Chicory plants and roots;
For use by florists or nurserymen for forcing purposes or for growing on 
prior to disposal;
Tuberous roots of cannas, dahlias and paeonias

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chicory plants and roots......................................................................... KGM
- - - - -For use by florists or nurserymen for forcing purposes or growing on 

prior to disposal:
21 - - - - - -Tulip bulbs ............................................................................................ DZN
22 - - - - - -Other bulbs........................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Tuberous roots of cannas, dahlias and paeonias ................................... -  

0601.20.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Bulbs:
11 - - - - - -Tulip...................................................................................................... DZN
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

06.02 Other live plants (including their roots), cuttings and slips; mushroom 
spawn.

0602.10.00 -Unrooted cuttings and slips Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of fruit or nut trees, shrubs or bushes.................................................... NMB
- - - - -Of other trees:

21 - - - - - -Ash ....................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Birch ..................................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Maple ................................................................................................... NMB
24 - - - - - -Oak....................................................................................................... NMB
25 - - - - - -Poplar................................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

0602.20.00 -Trees, shrubs and bushes, grafted or not, of kinds which bear edible 
fruit or nuts

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fruit or nut trees:
11 - - - - - -Seedling stock for grafting.................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Raspberry bushes .................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Grape vines ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

0602.30.00 00 -Rhododendrons and azaleas, grafted or not NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

0602.40 -Roses, grafted or not
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0602.40.10 00 - - -Multiflora rosebushes NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0602.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

0602.90 -Other

0602.90.10 - - -Mushroom spawn;
Palms, ferns (other than tuberous rooted ferns), rubber plants (ficus), 
lilacs, araucarias, laurels, cacti, trees, teasels, sweet potato plants, 
cabbage seedlings, cauliflower seedlings, onion seedlings and strawberry 
plants;
For producing cuttings, buds, scions, seeds or similar goods or for having 
grafting, layering or other operations performed on them;
For producing vegetables;
For propagation purposes or for use by florists or nurserymen for forcing 
purposes or for growing on prior to disposal

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mushroom spawn................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Palms, ferns (other than tuberous rooted ferns), rubber plants (ficus), 

lilacs,araucarias, laurels, cacti, trees, teasels, sweet potato plants, 
cabbage seedlings, cauliflower seedlings, onion seedlings and 
strawberry plants:

21 - - - - - -Palms................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Cacti..................................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Strawberry plants ................................................................................. NMB
24 - - - - - -Ash trees.............................................................................................. NMB
25 - - - - - -Maple trees .......................................................................................... NMB
26 - - - - - -Oak trees ............................................................................................. NMB
27 - - - - - -Poplar trees ......................................................................................... NMB
28 - - - - - -Other trees........................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -For producing cuttings, buds, scions seeds and similar goods or for 
having grafting, layering and other operations performed on them:

31 - - - - - -Vines .................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Shrubs and bushes.............................................................................. NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Other for producing vegetables.............................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other for propagation purposes or for use by florists or nurserymen for 
forcing purposes or growing on prior to disposal:

51 - - - - - -Vines .................................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Shrubs and bushes.............................................................................. NMB
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

0602.90.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Vines ...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Shrubs and bushes ................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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06.03 Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable for bouquets or for 
ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or 
otherwise prepared.

-Fresh:

0603.11.00 00 - -Roses DZN 10.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  7.5%

0603.12.00 00 - -Carnations DZN 8% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

0603.13 - -Orchids

0603.13.10 00 - - -Cymbidium -  16% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

0603.13.90 00 - - -Other -  12.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

0603.14.00 00 - -Chrysanthemums DZN 8% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  5.5%

0603.19.00 00 - -Other -  6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  4%

0603.90 -Other

0603.90.10 00 - - -Gypsophila, dyed, bleached or impregnated -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0603.90.20 00 - - -Other gypsophila -  8% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

0603.90.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dyed, bleached or impregnated ............................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

06.04 Foliage, branches and other parts of plants, without flowers or flower 
buds, and grasses, mosses and lichens, being goods of a kind suitable 
for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, 
impregnated or otherwise prepared.
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0604.10.00 00 -Mosses and lichens -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

0604.91 - -Fresh

0604.91.10 - - -Christmas trees;
Foliage of Asparagus setaceus;
Grasses and palm leaves

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Christmas trees...................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Foliage of Asparagus setaceus.............................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Grasses and palm leaves....................................................................... -  

0604.91.90 00 - - -Other -  6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0604.99 - -Other

0604.99.10 00 - - -Grasses and palm leaves -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0604.99.90 00 - - -Other -  8% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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Chapter 7 
 

EDIBLE VEGETABLES AND CERTAIN ROOTS AND TUBERS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover forage products of heading 12.14. 
 
2. In headings 07.09, 07.10, 07.11 and 07.12 the word "vegetables" includes edible mushrooms, truffles, olives, capers, 

marrows, pumpkins, aubergines, sweet corn (Zea mays var. saccharata), fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus 
Pimenta, fennel, parsley, chervil, tarragon, cress and sweet marjoram (Majorana hortensis or Origanum majorana). 

 
3. Heading 07.12 covers all dried vegetables of the kinds falling in headings 07.01 to 07.11, other than: 
 

(a) dried leguminous vegetables, shelled (heading 07.13); 
 

(b) sweet corn in the forms specified in headings 11.02 to 11.04; 
 

(c) flour, meal, powder, flakes, granules and pellets of potatoes (heading 11.05); 
 

(d) flour, meal and powder of the dried leguminous vegetables of heading 07.13 (heading 11.06). 
 
4. However, dried or crushed or ground fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta are excluded from this Chapter 

(heading 09.04). 
 
Supplementary Notes. 
 

1. The weight of the packages must be included in the weight of the goods for the purpose of calculating the customs duties on 
the goods classified under heading 07.02, 07.03, 07.04, 07.05, 07.06, 07.07, 07.08 or 07.09. 

 
2. (a) The Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness and/or the President of the Canada Border Services Agency 

may suspend a tariff item referred to in Supplementary Note 2 (c) and bring into force one or more tariff items referred to 
in Supplementary Note 2 (b) in respect of goods imported through a customs office in a region or part of Canada specified 
in the order during that period. 

 
 (b) Tariff items that may be brought into force: 0702.00.21, 0702.00.91, 0703.10.21, 0703.10.31, 0703.10.41, 0703.10.91, 

0704.10.11 or 0704.10.12, 0704.20.11 or 0704.20.12, 0704.90.21, 0704.90.31, 0704.90.41, 0705.11.11 or 0705.11.12, 
0705.19.11 or 0705.19.12, 0706.10.11 or 0706.10.12, 0706.10.31 or 0706.10.32, 0706.90.21 or 0706.90.22, 0706.90.51, 
0707.00.91, 0708.10.91, 0708.20.21 or 0708.20.22, 0709.20.91, 0709.40.11 or 0709.40.12, 0709.60.10, 0709.90.11, 
0709.90.21, 0709.90.31 or 0709.90.32. 

 
 (c) Tariff items that may be suspended: 0702.00.29, 0702.00.99, 0703.10.29, 0703.10.39, 0703.10.49, 0703.10.99, 

0704.10.90, 0704.20.90, 0704.90.29, 0704.90.39, 0704.90.49, 0705.11.90, 0705.19.90, 0706.10.20, 0706.10.40, 
0706.90.30, 0706.90.59, 0707.00.99, 0708.10.99, 0708.20.30, 0709.20.99, 0709.40.90, 0709.60.90, 0709.90.19, 
0709.90.29 or 0709.90.40. 

 
(d) Under this Act, an order referred to in Supplementary Note 2 (a) might not apply to goods that were in transit at the time 

the order was made.                            
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07.01 Potatoes, fresh or chilled.

0701.10.00 00 -Seed TNE $4.94/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0701.90.00 -Other $4.94/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic..................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... TNE

0702.00 Tomatoes, fresh or chilled.

- - -For processing:

0702.00.11 00 - - - -Cherry KGM 1.41¢/kg but not 
less than 9.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0702.00.19 - - - -Other 1.41¢/kg but not 
less than 9.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Roma ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other than for processing:

0702.00.21 00 - - - -Cherry tomatoes imported during such period, which may be divided into 
two separate periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety 
and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 32 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March

KGM 4.68¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0702.00.29 - - - -Other cherry tomatoes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

0702.00.91 - - - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 32 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March

4.68¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

20 - - - - -Roma ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0702.00.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Greenhouse ........................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Certified organic:

21 - - - - - -Roma ................................................................................................... KGM
Issued April 12, 2010
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29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

92 - - - - - -Roma.................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

07.03 Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh or 
chilled.

0703.10 -Onions and shallots

0703.10.10 00 - - -Onion sets KGM 4.23¢/kg but not 
less than 9.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

- - -Onions, Spanish-type, for processing:

0703.10.21 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 12 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 2.12¢/kg but not 
less than 9.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0703.10.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Onions or shallots, green:

0703.10.31 00 - - - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 22 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March

KGM 4.68¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0703.10.39 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

- - -Dry shallots:

0703.10.41 00 - - - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 46 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March

KGM 2.81¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0703.10.49 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other :
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0703.10.91 00 - - - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 46 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March

KGM 2.81¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0703.10.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0703.20.00 00 -Garlic KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0703.90.00 -Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Leeks ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

07.04 Cabbages, cauliflowers, kohlrabi, kale and similar edible brassicas, 
fresh or chilled.

0704.10 -Cauliflowers and headed broccoli

- - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 
Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border Services Agency, 
not exceeding a total of 20 weeks in any 12 month period ending 31st 
March:

0704.10.11 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 1.88¢/kg but not 
less than 4% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0704.10.12 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 1.88¢/kg but not 
less than 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0704.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0704.20 -Brussels sprouts

- - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 20 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March:

0704.20.11 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 5.62¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%
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0704.20.12 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 5.62¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0704.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0704.90 -Other

0704.90.10 00 - - -Broccoli for processing KGM 2.12¢/kg but not 
less than 6%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Other broccoli:

0704.90.21 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 16 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 4.68¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0704.90.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

- - -Cabbage (Brassica oleracea, capitata):

0704.90.31 00 - - - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 34 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March

KGM 2.35¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0704.90.39 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

- - -Cabbage, Chinese or Chinese lettuce (Brassica rapa, chenensis, and 
Brassica rapa, pekinensis):

0704.90.41 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 30 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 2.35¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0704.90.49 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



07 - 5

0704.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rappini ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

07.05 Lettuce (Lactuca sativa) and chicory (Cichorium spp.), fresh or chilled.

-Lettuce:

0705.11 - -Cabbage lettuce (head lettuce)

- - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 
Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border Services Agency, 
not exceeding a total of 16 weeks in any 12 month period ending 31st 
March:

0705.11.11 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 2.35¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0705.11.12 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 2.35¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0705.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Greenhouse ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0705.19 - -Other

- - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 
Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border Services Agency, 
not exceeding a total of 16 weeks in any 12 month period ending 31st 
March:

0705.19.11 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 2.35¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0705.19.12 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 2.35¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0705.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Greenhouse............................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Certified organic:

 21 - - - - - -Packaged fresh salad cut mixes, of a weight not exceeding 1 kg each KGM
22 - - - - - -Packaged fresh salad cut mixes, of a weight exceeding 1 kg each ..... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not certified organic:
 31 - - - - - -Packaged fresh salad cut mixes, of a weight not exceeding 1 kg each KGM

32 - - - - - -Packaged fresh salad cut mixes, of a weight exceeding 1 kg each ..... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Chicory:

0705.21.00 00 - -Witloof chicory (Cichorium intybus var. foliosum) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0705.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

07.06 Carrots, turnips, salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, radishes and similar 
edible roots, fresh or chilled.

0706.10 -Carrots and turnips

- - -Baby carrots (of a length not exceeding 11 cm), imported during such 
period, which may be divided into two separate periods, specified by order 
of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the 
President of the Canada Border Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 
40 weeks in any 12 month period ending  31st March:

0706.10.11 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 1.88¢/kg but not 
less than 4% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0706.10.12 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 1.88¢/kg but not 
less than 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0706.10.20 - - -Other baby carrots of a length not exceeding 11 cm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - - - -Certified organic:
11 - - - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 1 kg each ............................... KGM
12 - - - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 1 kg each...................... KGM

- - - - -Not certified organic:
21 - - - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 1 kg each ............................... KGM
22 - - - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 1 kg each...................... KGM

- - -Carrots, other than baby carrots (of a length not exceeding 11 cm), 
imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 
Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border Services Agency, 
not exceeding a total of 40 weeks in any 12 month period ending 31st 
March:

0706.10.31 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 0.94¢/kg plus 
4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
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0706.10.32 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 0.94¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0706.10.40 - - -Other carrots Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0706.10.50 00 - - -Turnips KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

0706.90 -Other

0706.90.10 00 - - -Beets, for processing KGM 1.41¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

- - -Other beets imported during such period, which may be divided into two 
separate periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border Services 
Agency, not exceeding a total of 34 weeks in any 12 month period ending 
31st March:

0706.90.21 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 1.88¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0706.90.22 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 1.88¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0706.90.30 - - -Other beets Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0706.90.40 00 - - -Salsify and celeriac KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

- - -Radishes:

0706.90.51 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 26 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 1.41¢/kg but not 
less than 6%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0706.90.59 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM
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0706.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Parsnips ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Horseradish ............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0707.00 Cucumbers and gherkins, fresh or chilled.

0707.00.10 00 - - -For processing KGM 1.41¢/kg but not 
less than 6%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

0707.00.91 00 - - - -Imported during such period, which may be divided into two separate 
periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 30 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March

KGM 4.22¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0707.00.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Greenhouse............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

07.08 Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled, fresh or chilled.

0708.10 -Peas (Pisum sativum)

0708.10.10 00 - - -For processing KGM 1.41¢/kg but not 
less than 6%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Other:

0708.10.91 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 12 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 3.75¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0708.10.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0708.20 -Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.)

0708.20.10 00 - - -Snap beans for processing KGM 1.41¢/kg but not 
less than 6%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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- - -Other snap beans, imported during such period, which may be divided into 
two separate periods, specified by order of the Minister of Public Safety 
and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada Border 
Services Agency, not exceeding a total of 14 weeks in any 12 month 
period ending 31st March:

0708.20.21 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 3.75¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0708.20.22 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 3.75¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0708.20.30 00 - - -Other snap beans KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0708.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus or Vigna angularis)..................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0708.90.00 -Other leguminous vegetables Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chickpeas (garbanzos), lupini beans, pigeon peas (Congo, dahl and 
toor), catjang peas, no-eye peas, Angola peas and guar seeds............ KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

07.09 Other vegetables, fresh or chilled.

0709.20 -Asparagus

0709.20.10 00 - - -For processing KGM 5.51¢/kg but not 
less than 7.5%

AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Other:

0709.20.91 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 8 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 10.31¢/kg but 
not less than 

12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0709.20.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0709.30.00 -Aubergines (egg-plants) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0709.40 -Celery other than celeriac

- - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 18 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March:

0709.40.11 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 3.75¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0709.40.12 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 3.75¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0709.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

-Mushrooms and truffles:

0709.51 - -Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 

0709.51.10 00 - - -For processing KGM 8.43¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0709.51.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8.43¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0709.59 - -Other

0709.59.10 00 - - -Mushrooms, for processing KGM 8.43¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0709.59.20 00 - - -Truffles KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0709.59.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8.43¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

0709.60 -Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta

0709.60.10 00 - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 12 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 3.75¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0709.60.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Greenhouse ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0709.70.00 -Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Certified organic:
11 - - - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 500 g each ............................. KGM
12 - - - - - -In packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each ................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not certified organic:
21 - - - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 500 g each ............................. KGM
22 - - - - - -In packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each ................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0709.90 -Other

- - -Parsley:

0709.90.11 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 16 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 3.28¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0709.90.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Rhubarb:

0709.90.21 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 12 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

0709.90.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

- - -Sweet corn-on-the-cob, imported during such period specified by order of 
the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the 
President of the Canada Border Services Agency, not exceeding 12 
weeks in any 12 month period ending 31st March:

0709.90.31 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 2.81¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5% 

plus 4%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0709.90.32 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 2.27 kg each KGM 2.81¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

0709.90.40 - - -Other sweet corn-on-the-cob Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0709.90.50 00 - - -Globe artichokes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0709.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cress ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Marrows, pumpkins and squash............................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Olives ..................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Okra........................................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Bamboo shoots, cactus leaves (nopales), capers, cardoons, cilantro 

(Chinese or Mexican parsley or Yen Sai), jicama, leaf chervils, 
tamarillos (tree tomatoes), tarragons, tomatillos, topedos and 
verdolagas.............................................................................................. KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

07.10 Vegetables (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), 
frozen.

0710.10.00 00 -Potatoes KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled:

0710.21.00 00 - -Peas (Pisum sativum) KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0710.22.00 - -Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Snap ....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Lima........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0710.29 - -Other

0710.29.10 00 - - -Chickpeas (garbanzos), lupini beans, pigeon peas (Congo, dahl and toor), 
catjang peas, no-eye peas, Angola peas and guar seeds

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0710.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

0710.30.00 00 -Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0710.40.00 00 -Sweet corn KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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0710.80 -Other vegetables

0710.80.10 00 - - -Asparagus KGM 19% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0710.80.20 00 - - -Broccoli and cauliflowers
[Effective on January 1, 2003] 

KGM 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0710.80.30 - - -Brussels sprouts;
Mushrooms

12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Brussels sprouts..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Mushrooms ............................................................................................ KGM

0710.80.40 00 - - -Baby carrots (of a length not exceeding 11 cm) KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0710.80.50 00 - - -Artichokes (globe or Chinese), bamboo shoots, cactus leaves (nopales), 
cardoons, cilantro (Chinese or Mexican parsley or Yen Sai), jicama, leaf 
chervils, malanga, okra, tamarillos (tree tomatoes), tarragons, tomatillos, 
topedos, truffles and verdolagas

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0710.80.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Carrots ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0710.90.00 00 -Mixtures of vegetables KGM 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

07.11 Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide 
gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but 
unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.

0711.20.00 00 -Olives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0711.40 -Cucumbers and gherkins

0711.40.10 00 - - -Gherkins, of a maximum diameter of 19 mm, for use in the manufacture of 
finished gherkins

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0711.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

-Mushrooms and truffles:

0711.51.00 00 - -Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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0711.59.00 00 - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0711.90 -Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables

0711.90.10 00 - - -Capers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0711.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

07.12 Dried vegetables, whole, cut, sliced, broken or in powder, but not further 
prepared.

0712.20.00 00 -Onions KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Mushrooms, wood ears (Auricularia spp.), jelly fungi (Tremella spp.) 
and truffles: 

0712.31.00 00 - -Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus KGM 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0712.32 - -Wood ears (Auricularia spp.) 

0712.32.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of food products KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0712.32.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0712.33.00 00 - -Jelly fungi (Tremella spp.) KGM 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0712.39 - -Other

- - -Mushrooms:

0712.39.11 00 - - - -Porcini (Boletus Edulis) or Shiitake (Lentinus Edodes) for use in the 
manufacture of food products

KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0712.39.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free
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0712.39.20 00 - - -Truffles KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0712.90 -Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables

0712.90.10 - - -Dehydrated vegetables, including garlic but excluding potato powder, for 
use in the manufacture of food products;
Sweet corn seed;
Tarragon, sweet marjoram and savory

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dehydrated vegetables, including garlic but excluding potato powder, 
for use in the manufacture of food products........................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Tarragon, sweet marjoram and savory................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Sweet corn seed .................................................................................... TNE

0712.90.20 00 - - -Garlic, other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0712.90.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Potatoes whether or not cut or sliced but not further prepared .............. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

07.13 Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split.

0713.10 -Peas (Pisum sativum)

0713.10.10 00 - - -Seed, in packages of a weight not exceeding 500 g each KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0713.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Split ........................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Feed peas .............................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Green................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Yellow .................................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Marrowfat ............................................................................................. KGM
94 - - - - - -Maple ................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0713.20.00 -Chickpeas (garbanzos) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Split ........................................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Desi varieties ....................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Kabuli varieties..................................................................................... KGM

-Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):
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0713.31 - -Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L.) Hepper or Vigna radiata (L.) 
Wilczek

0713.31.10 - - -Of the species Vigna radiata (L.) Wilczek, in bulk or in packages of a 
weight exceeding 500 g each

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0713.31.90 00 - - -Other KGM 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

0713.32.00 - -Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus or Vigna angularis) 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0713.33 - -Kidney beans, including white pea beans (Phaseolus vulgaris)

0713.33.10 - - -Seed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Navy/white pea beans ............................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

0713.33.91 - - - -Red kidney beans Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dark........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Light........................................................................................................ KGM

0713.33.99 - - - -Other 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Navy/white pea beans ............................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0713.39 - -Other

0713.39.10 00 - - -Lima and Madagascar beans KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0713.39.90 - - -Other 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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0713.40.00 -Lentils Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Split ........................................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Green................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Red ...................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Dark speckled (French green) ............................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0713.50 -Broad beans (Vicia faba var. major) and horse beans (Vicia faba var. 
equina, Vicia faba var. minor)

0713.50.10 00 - - -Seed in bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

0713.50.90 - - -Other 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0713.90 -Other

0713.90.10 00 - - -Seed in bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0713.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seeds of a kind used for sowing ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

07.14 Manioc, arrowroot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes, sweet potatoes and 
similar roots and tubers with high starch or inulin content, fresh, chilled, 
frozen or dried, whether or not sliced or in the form of pellets; sago pith.

0714.10.00 00 -Manioc (cassava) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0714.20.00 00 -Sweet potatoes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0714.90 -Other

0714.90.10 - - -Frozen, other than water chestnuts 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Arrowroot ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Jerusalem artichokes ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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0714.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sago pith ................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Fresh:

21 - - - - - -Arrowroot.............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Dried:
31 - - - - - -Arrowroot.............................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Frozen water chestnuts .......................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 8 
 

EDIBLE FRUIT AND NUTS; PEEL OF CITRUS FRUIT OR MELONS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover inedible nuts or fruits. 
 
2. Chilled fruits and nuts are to be classified in the same headings as the corresponding fresh fruits and nuts. 
 
3. Dried fruit or dried nuts of this Chapter may be partially rehydrated, or treated for the following purposes: 
 

(a) For additional preservation or stabilization (for example, by moderate heat treatment, sulphuring, the addition of sorbic 
acid or potassium sorbate),  

 
(b) To improve or maintain their appearance (for example, by the addition of vegetable oil or small quantities of glucose 

syrup), provided that they retain the character of dried fruit or dried nuts. 
 
Supplementary Notes 
 

1. The weight of the packages must be included in the weight of the goods for the purpose of calculating the customs duties on 
the goods classified under heading 08.06, 08.08, 08.09 or 08.10. 

 
2. For goods classified under tariff item No. 0812.10.90, customs duties must be assessed on the basis of drained weight. 
 
3. For goods classified under tariff item No. 0811.10.11, 0811.10.19 or 0811.90.10, customs duties must be assessed on the 

basis of net weight. 
 
4. (a) The Solicitor General of Canada or the President of the Canada Border Services Agency may suspend a tariff item 

referred to in Supplementary Note 4 (c) and bring into force one or more tariff items referred to in Supplementary Note 4 
(b) in respect of goods imported through a customs office in a region or part of Canada specified in the order during that 
period. 

 
(b) Tariff items that may be brought into force: 0806.10.11 or 0806.10.19, 0808.20.21, 0809.10.91, 0809.20.21, 0809.20.31, 

0809.30.21, 0809.40.21, 0809.40.31, 0810.10.91, 0810.10.92 or 0810.10.93, or 0810.20.11. 
 

(c) Tariff items that may be suspended: 0806.10.91, 0808.20.29, 0809.10.99, 0809.20.29, 0809.20.39, 0809.30.29, 
0809.40.29, 0809.40.39, 0810.10.99 or 0810.20.19. 

 
(d) Under this Act, an order referred to in Supplementary Note 4 (a) might not apply to goods that were in transit at the time 

the order was made.           
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08.01 Coconuts, Brazil nuts and cashew nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not 
shelled or peeled.

-Coconuts:

0801.11.00 00 - -Desiccated KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0801.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Brazil nuts:

0801.21.00 00 - -In shell KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0801.22.00 00 - -Shelled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Cashew nuts:

0801.31.00 00 - -In shell KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0801.32.00 00 - -Shelled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

08.02 Other nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled.

-Almonds:

0802.11.00 00 - -In shell KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0802.12.00 00 - -Shelled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Hazelnuts or filberts (Corylus spp.):

0802.21.00 00 - -In shell KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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2.22.00 00 - -Shelled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Walnuts:

2.31.00 00 - -In shell KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2.32.00 00 - -Shelled KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2.40.00 -Chestnuts (Castanea spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In shell .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Shelled ................................................................................................... KGM

2.50.00 -Pistachios Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In shell .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Shelled ................................................................................................... KGM

2.60.00 00 -Macadamia nuts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pecans:
11 - - - - - -In shell.................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Shelled ................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In shell.................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Shelled ................................................................................................. KGM

3.00.00 Bananas, including plantains, fresh or dried. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fresh:
11 - - - - - -Certified organic ................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

04 Dates, figs, pineapples, avocados, guavas, mangoes and mangosteens, 
fresh or dried.

4.10.00 -Dates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM
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0804.20.00 -Figs Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

0804.30.00 -Pineapples Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fresh:
11 - - - - - -Certified organic................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

0804.40.00 00 -Avocados KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0804.50.00 -Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

08.05 Citrus fruit, fresh or dried.

0805.10.00 -Oranges Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fresh:
11 - - - - - -Temple ................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Certified organic................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Other, not certified organic................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

0805.20.00 -Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); clementines, wilkings 
and similar citrus hybrids

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fresh:
11 - - - - - -Tangerines ........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

0805.40.00 -Grapefruit, including pomelos Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0805.50.00 -Lemons (Citrus limon, Citrus limonum) and limes (Citrus aurantifolia, 
Citrus latifolia) 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fresh, certified organic:
11 - - - - - -Lemons ................................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Limes ................................................................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Fresh, not certified organic:
21 - - - - - -Lemons ................................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Limes.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

0.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

Grapes, fresh or dried.

0 -Fresh

- - -Grapes of the species Vitis labrusca, in their natural state:

0.11 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 15 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 1.41¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

0.91 - - - -In their natural state Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0.00 00 -Dried KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Melons (including watermelons) and papaws (papayas), fresh.

-Melons (including watermelons):

1.00 - -Watermelons Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

9.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cantaloupes and muskmelons ............................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Winter melons ........................................................................................ KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0807.20.00 -Papaws (papayas) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

08.08 Apples, pears and quinces, fresh.

0808.10 -Apples

0808.10.10 - - -In their natural state Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For processing:
11 - - - - - -Empire ................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Golden Delicious.................................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Granny Smith ....................................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Ida Red ................................................................................................ KGM
15 - - - - - -McIntosh .............................................................................................. KGM
16 - - - - - -Red Delicious....................................................................................... KGM
17 - - - - - -Gala ..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Certified organic:
81 - - - - - -Golden Delicious.................................................................................. KGM
82 - - - - - -Red Delicious....................................................................................... KGM
83 - - - - - -Granny Smith ....................................................................................... KGM
84 - - - - - -Gala ..................................................................................................... KGM
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Empire ................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Golden Delicious.................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Granny Smith ....................................................................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Ida Red ................................................................................................ KGM
95 - - - - - -McIntosh .............................................................................................. KGM
96 - - - - - -Red Delicious....................................................................................... KGM
97 - - - - - -Gala ..................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

0808.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  5%

0808.20 -Pears and quinces

0808.20.10 00 - - -Pears for processing KGM 2.12¢/kg but not 
less than 8%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre

- - -Other pears:

0808.20.21 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 24 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 2.81¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

AUT, NZT, CCCT, LD
UST, MT, CT, CRT, I
PT: Free
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0.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

20.30 00 - - -Quinces KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

Apricots, cherries, peaches (including nectarines), plums and sloes, 
fresh.

0 -Apricots

0.10 00 - - -For processing KGM 2.12¢/kg but not 
less than 8%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Other:

0.91 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 10 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 4.68¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0 -Cherries

0.10 00 - - -Sweet, for processing KGM 5.64¢/kg but not 
less than 8%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Sour, in their natural state:

0.21 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 10 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 5.64¢/kg but not 
less than 8%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other, in their natural state:

0.31 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 8 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 5.62¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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0809.20.39 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT,
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0809.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

0809.30 -Peaches, including nectarines

0809.30.10 00 - - -Peaches, not including nectarines, for processing KGM 2.82¢/kg but not 
less than 8%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  5%

- - -Other peaches, in their natural state, not including nectarines:

0809.30.21 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 14 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 5.62¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  8%

0809.30.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0809.30.30 00 - - -Nectarines, in their natural state KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0809.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  5%

0809.40 -Plums and sloes

0809.40.10 00 - - -Prune plums, for processing KGM 1.06¢/kg but not 
less than 8%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  5%

- - -Other prune plums, in their natural state:

0809.40.21 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 12 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 2.81¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  6%

0809.40.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Plums, other than prune plums, and sloes, in their natural state:
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0.31 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 12 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 3.75¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

0.39 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

Other fruit, fresh.

0 -Strawberries

0.10 00 - - -For processing KGM 5.62¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

0.91 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 8 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM 5.62¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
PT: Free

0.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0 -Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries and loganberries

- - -Raspberries and loganberries, in their natural state:

0.11 00 - - - -Imported during such period specified by order of tthe Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness or the President of the Canada 
Border Services Agency, not exceeding 6 weeks in any 12 month period 
ending 31st March

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0 -Cranberries, bilberries and other fruits of the genus Vaccinium
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0810.40.10 - - -In their natural state Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
NT, PT: Free

- - - - -Cranberries:
11 - - - - - -Certified organic................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Blueberries:
21 - - - - - -Wild ...................................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Certified organic, cultivated.................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Not certified organic, cultivated............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0810.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
NT, PT: Free

0810.50.00 00 -Kiwifruit KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0810.60.00 00 -Durians KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0810.90 -Other

0810.90.10 00 - - -Black, white or red currants and gooseberries KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

0810.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rose hips ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Berries.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

08.11 Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water, 
frozen, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter.

0811.10 -Strawberries

 0811.10.10 00 - - -For processing KGM 5.62¢/kg but not 
less than 8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre

 0811.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre

0811.20.00 -Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries, loganberries, black, white or red 
currants and gooseberries

6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
AUT:  3.5%
NZT:  3.5%

10 - - - - -Raspberries............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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0.10 - - -Cherries 9.37¢/kg but not 
less than 12.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sweet ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0.20 00 - - -Peaches KGM 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Blueberries:
11 - - - - - -Pulp ...................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Other, wild ............................................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Other, cultivated ................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Cranberries:
21 - - - - - -Pulp ...................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Nuts ........................................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Pulp ...................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

Fruit and nuts, provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide 
gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but 
unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.

0 -Cherries

10.10 00 - - -Pitted sweet cherries, with stems, provisionally preserved by sulphur 
dioxide gas, for use in the manufacture of maraschino cherries with stems

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0.90 - - -Other 9.37¢/kg but not 
less than 10.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  12.5%

10 - - - - -Sweet ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0 -Other

90.10 - - -Akalas, akees, anchovy pears, apple-pears, avocados, bananas, bread 
fruit, carambolas, chayotes, cherimoyas (Jamaica apples), citrus fruit, 
dates, durians, feijoas, figs, fu quas (balsam pears), genipes, guavas, 
imbus, jujubes, kiwi fruit, lady apples, litchis (lychees), loquats, magueys, 
mammees (mammeas), mangoes, mangosteens, melons, papaws 
(papayas), passion fruit, pawpaws, persimmons, pineapples, plantains, 
plumcots, prickly pears, pomegranates, quinces, rangpurs, sapatas, star-
apples, tamarinds, tangelos and uglifruit

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Melons.................................................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Akalas, akees, anchovy pears, apple-pears, avocados, bananas, bread 
fruit, carambolas, chayotes, cherimoyas (Jamaica apples), citrus fruit, 
dates, durians, feijoas, figs, fu quas (balsam pears), genipes, guavas, 
imbus, jujubes, kiwi fruit, lady apples, litchis (lychees), loquats, 
magueys, mammees (mammeas), mangoes, mangosteens, papaws 
(papayas), passion fruit, pawpaws, persimmons, pineapples, plantains, 
plumcots, prickly pears, pomegranates, quinces, rangpurs, sapatas, 
star-apples, tamarinds, tangelos and uglifruit ........................................ KGM

0812.90.20 00 - - -Strawberries KGM 9.37¢/kg but not 
less than 14.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  12.5%

0812.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre
GPT:  5%

08.13 Fruit, dried, other than that of headings 08.01 to 08.06; mixtures of nuts 
or dried fruits of this Chapter.

0813.10.00 00 -Apricots KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0813.20.00 00 -Prunes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0813.30.00 00 -Apples KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, M
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Fre

0813.40.00 -Other fruit Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blueberries, wild..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0813.50.00 -Mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixtures of nuts...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Mixtures of dried fruits............................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Mixtures of nuts and dried fruits ............................................................. KGM

0814.00.00 Peel of citrus fruit or melons (including watermelons), fresh, frozen, 
dried or provisionally preserved in brine, in sulphur water or in other 
preservative solutions.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, U
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In a liquid preservative ........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Akalas, akees, anchovy pears, apple-pears, avocados, bananas, bread 
fruit, carambolas, chayotes, cherimoyas (Jamaica apples), citrus fruit, 
dates, durians, feijoas, figs, fu quas (balsam pears), genipes, guavas, 
imbus, jujubes, kiwi fruit, lady apples, litchis (lychees), loquats, 
magueys, mammees (mammeas), mangoes, mangosteens, papaws 
(papayas), passion fruit, pawpaws, persimmons, pineapples, plantains, 
plumcots, prickly pears, pomegranates, quinces, rangpurs, sapatas, 
star-apples, tamarinds, tangelos and uglifruit ........................................ KGM

0812.90.20 00 - - -Strawberries KGM 9.37¢/kg but not 
less than 14.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  12.5%

0812.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

08.13 Fruit, dried, other than that of headings 08.01 to 08.06; mixtures of nuts 
or dried fruits of this Chapter.

0813.10.00 00 -Apricots KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0813.20.00 00 -Prunes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0813.30.00 00 -Apples KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

0813.40.00 -Other fruit Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blueberries, wild..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

0813.50.00 -Mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixtures of nuts...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Mixtures of dried fruits............................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Mixtures of nuts and dried fruits ............................................................. KGM

0814.00.00 Peel of citrus fruit or melons (including watermelons), fresh, frozen, 
dried or provisionally preserved in brine, in sulphur water or in other 
preservative solutions.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In a liquid preservative ........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 9 
 

COFFEE, TEA, MATÉ AND SPICES 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Mixtures of the products of headings 09.04 to 09.10 are to be classified as follows: 
 

(a) Mixtures of two or more of the products of the same heading are to be classified in that heading; 
 
(b) Mixtures of two or more of the products of different headings are to be classified in heading 09.10. 

 
The addition of other substances to the products of headings 09.04 to 09.10 (or to the mixtures referred to in paragraph 

(a) or (b) above) shall not affect their classification provided the resulting mixtures retain the essential character of the goods 
of those headings.  Otherwise such mixtures are not classified in this Chapter; those constituting mixed condiments or mixed 
seasonings are classified in heading 21.03. 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover Cubeb pepper (Piper cubeba) or other products of heading 12.11.         



 



 

09 - 1

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

09.01 Coffee, whether or not roasted or decaffeinated; coffee husks and skins; 
coffee substitutes containing coffee in any proportion.

-Coffee, not roasted:

0901.11.00 - -Not decaffeinated Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0901.12.00 00 - -Decaffeinated KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Coffee, roasted:

0901.21.00 - -Not decaffeinated Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0901.22.00 00 - -Decaffeinated KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0901.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coffee husks and skins.......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Coffee substitutes containing coffee ...................................................... KGM

09.02 Tea, whether or not flavoured.

0902.10 -Green tea (not fermented) in immediate packings of a content not 
exceeding 3 kg

0902.10.10 - - -In bags for individual servings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0902.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0902.20.00 -Other green tea (not fermented) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

0902.30 -Black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea, in immediate packings 
of a content not exceeding 3 kg

0902.30.10 - - -In bags for individual servings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Not decaffeinated:
11 - - - - - -Certified organic ................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Decaffeinated ......................................................................................... KGM

0902.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Not decaffeinated:
11 - - - - - -Certified organic ................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Decaffeinated ......................................................................................... KGM

0902.40.00 -Other black tea (fermented) and other partly fermented tea Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not decaffeinated ................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Decaffeinated ......................................................................................... KGM

0903.00.00 00 Maté KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

09.04 Pepper of the genus Piper; dried or crushed or ground fruits of the 
genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta.

-Pepper:

0904.11.00 00 - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0904.12.00 00 - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0904.20 -Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta, dried or crushed or 
ground

0904.20.10 00 - - -Crushed or ground, excluding chili peppers and paprikas KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

0904.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Neither crushed nor ground.................................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Chili peppers or paprikas crushed or ground:
21 - - - - - -Chili peppers........................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Paprikas ............................................................................................... KGM

0905.00.00 00 Vanilla. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

09.06 Cinnamon and cinnamon-tree flowers.

-Neither crushed nor ground:

0906.11.00 00 - -Cinnamon (Cinnamomum zeylanicum Blume) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0906.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0906.20.00 00 -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0907.00 Cloves (whole fruit, cloves and stems).

0907.00.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

0907.00.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

09.08 Nutmeg, mace and cardamoms.

0908.10 -Nutmeg

0908.10.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0908.10.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0908.20 -Mace

0908.20.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0908.20.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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0908.30 -Cardamoms

0908.30.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0908.30.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

09.09 Seeds of anise, badian, fennel, coriander, cumin or caraway; juniper 
berries.

0909.10 -Seeds of anise or badian

0909.10.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.10.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.20 -Seeds of coriander

0909.20.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.20.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.30 -Seeds of cumin

0909.30.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.30.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.40 -Seeds of caraway

0909.40.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.40.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.50 -Seeds of fennel; juniper berries
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0909.50.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0909.50.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

09.10 Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), thyme, bay leaves, curry and other 
spices.

0910.10 -Ginger

0910.10.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0910.10.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0910.20.00 00 -Saffron KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0910.30.00 00 -Turmeric (curcuma) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Other spices:

0910.91 - -Mixtures referred to in Note 1 (b) to this Chapter

0910.91.10 00 - - -Neither crushed nor ground KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0910.91.20 00 - - -Crushed or ground KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

0910.99 - -Other

0910.99.10 - - -Curry;
Dill seeds;
Other, neither crushed nor ground

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Curry ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dill seeds ............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, neither crushed nor ground ......................................................... KGM

0910.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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Chapter 10 
 

CEREALS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. (A) The products specified in the headings of this Chapter are to be classified in those headings only if grains are present, 
whether or not in the ear or on the stalk. 

 
(B) This Chapter does not cover grains which have been hulled or otherwise worked.  However, rice, husked, milled, polished, 

glazed, parboiled or broken remains classified in heading 10.06.  
 
2. Heading 10.05 does not cover sweet corn (Chapter 7). 

 
Subheading Note. 
 

1. The term "durum wheat" means wheat of the Triticum durum species and the hybrids derived from the inter-specific crossing 
of Triticum durum which have the same number (28) of chromosomes as that species. 
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10.01 Wheat and meslin.

1001.10 -Durum wheat

1001.10.10 - - -Within access commitment $1.90/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seed....................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1001.10.20 - - -Over access commitment 49% LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seed....................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1001.90 -Other

1001.90.10 - - -Within access commitment $1.90/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

20 - - - - -Seed....................................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -White.................................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

1001.90.20 - - -Over access commitment 76.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

20 - - - - -Seed....................................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -White.................................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

1002.00.00 00 Rye. TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1003.00 Barley.

- - -For malting purposes:

1003.00.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment TNE $0.99/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1003.00.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE 94.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

1003.00.91 - - - -Within access commitment $0.99/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seed....................................................................................................... TNE
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1003.00.92 - - - -Over access commitment 21% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seed ....................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1004.00.00 Oats. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seed ....................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

10.05 Maize (corn).

1005.10.00 -Seed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow dent corn (Zea mays var. indentata) ........................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1005.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Yellow dent corn (Zea mays var. indentata):
 11 - - - - - -U.S. No. 1 ................................................................................. TNE
 12 - - - - - -U.S. No. 2 ................................................................................. TNE
 13 - - - - - -U.S. No. 3 ................................................................................. TNE
 14 - - - - - -U.S. No. 4 ................................................................................. TNE

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Popping corn ........................................................................................ TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

10.06 Rice.

1006.10.00 00 -Rice in the husk (paddy or rough) TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1006.20.00 -Husked (brown) rice Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Long grain .............................................................................................. TNE
20 - - - - -Medium grain.......................................................................................... TNE
30 - - - - -Short grain.............................................................................................. TNE
40 - - - - -Mixtures of any of the above .................................................................. TNE

1006.30.00 -Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Parboiled:
11 - - - - - -Long grain ............................................................................................ TNE
19 - - - - - -Other, including mixtures...................................................................... TNE
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- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Long grain ............................................................................................ TNE
92 - - - - - -Medium grain ....................................................................................... TNE
93 - - - - - -Short grain ........................................................................................... TNE
94 - - - - - -Mixtures of any of the above................................................................ TNE

1006.40.00 00 -Broken rice TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1007.00.00 00 Grain sorghum. TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10.08 Buckwheat, millet and canary seed; other cereals.

1008.10.00 -Buckwheat Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seed....................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1008.20.00 -Millet Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seed....................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1008.30.00 -Canary seed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 500 g each ............................... KGM
20 - - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each...................... KGM

1008.90.00 -Other cereals Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wild rice ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 11 
 

PRODUCTS OF THE MILLING INDUSTRY; MALT; 
STARCHES; INULIN; WHEAT GLUTEN 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Roasted malt put up as coffee substitutes (heading 09.01 or 21.01); 
 

(b) Prepared flours, groats meals or starches of heading 19.01; 
 

(c) Corn flakes or other products of heading 19.04; 
 

(d) Vegetables, prepared or preserved, of heading 20.01, 20.04 or 20.05; 
 

(e) Pharmaceutical products (Chapter 30); or 
 

(f) Starches having the character of perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations (Chapter 33). 
 
2. (A)  Products from the milling of the cereals listed in the table below fall in this Chapter if they have, by weight on the dry 

product: 
 

(a) a starch content (determined by the modified Ewers polarimetric method) exceeding that indicated in Column (2); 
and 

 
(b) an ash content (after deduction of any added minerals) not exceeding that indicated in Column (3). 

 
Otherwise, they fall in heading 23.02.  However, germ of cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or ground, is always classified 

in heading 11.04. 
 

(B)  Products falling in this Chapter under the above provisions shall be classified in heading 11.01 or 11.02 if the percentage 
passing through a woven metal wire cloth sieve with the aperture indicated in Column (4) or (5) is not less, by weight, 
than that shown against the cereal concerned. 

 
Otherwise, they fall in heading 11.03 or 11.04. 

 
    

Rate of passage through a sieve 
with an aperture of 

 
 

Cereal 
 

(1) 

 
Starch 
content 

(2) 
 

 
Ash 

content 
(3) 

315 
micrometres 

(microns) 
(4) 

 

500 
micrometres 

(microns) 
(5) 

Wheat and 
rye............. 
Barley........ 
Oats.......... 
Maize(corn) 
and grain 
sorghum..... 
Rice............ 
Buckwheat.. 
 

 
45% 
45% 
45% 

 
 

45% 
45% 
45% 

 
   2.5% 

3% 
5% 

 
 

2% 
1.6% 
4% 

 

 
80% 
80% 
80% 

 
 
- 

80% 
80% 

 

 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

90% 
- 
- 
 

 
 

3.  For the purpose of heading 11.03, the terms "groats" and "meal" mean products obtained by the fragmentation of cereal 
grains, of which: 

 
(a) in the case of maize (corn) products, at least 95% by weight passes through a woven metal wire cloth sieve with an 

aperture of 2 mm; 
 

(b) in the case of other cereal products, at least 95% by weight passes through a woven metal wire cloth sieve with an 
aperture of 1.25 mm. 
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Supplementary Note. 
 

1. For goods classified under tariff item No. 1108.11.10, 1108.11.20, 1108.19.11, 1108.19.12 or 1108.19.90, when in packages 
of a weight not exceeding 1 kg each, the weight of the packaging shall be included in the weight of the goods for the purpose 
of calculating the customs duties on the goods.  
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1101.00 Wheat or meslin flour.

1101.00.10 00 - - -Within access commitment TNE $2.42/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1101.00.20 00 - - -Over access commitment TNE $139.83/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

11.02 Cereal flours other than of wheat or meslin.

1102.10.00 00 -Rye flour TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1102.20.00 00 -Maize (corn) flour KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1102.90 -Other

- - -Barley flour:

1102.90.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1102.90.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $213.80/tonne 
plus 8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1102.90.20 00 - - -Rice flour KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1102.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

11.03 Cereal groats, meal and pellets.

-Groats and meal:

1103.11 - -Of wheat

1103.11.10 00 - - -Within access commitment TNE $2.42/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1103.11.20 00 - - -Over access commitment TNE $105.33/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1103.13.00 - -Of maize (corn) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cornmeal ............................................................................................... TNE
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20 - - - - -Corn grits for use in the manufacture of corn flour ................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1103.19 - -Of other cereals

- - -Of barley:

1103.19.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment TNE 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1103.19.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $177.50/tonne 
plus 6.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1103.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of buckwheat ......................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Of oats.................................................................................................... TNE
30 - - - - -Of rice..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1103.20 -Pellets

- - -Of wheat:

1103.20.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1103.20.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $98.60/tonne 
plus 7%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - -Of barley:

1103.20.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1103.20.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $15.90/tonne 
plus 7%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1103.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

11.04 Cereal grains otherwise worked (for example, hulled, rolled, flaked, 
pearled, sliced or kibbled), except rice of heading 10.06; germ of cereals, 
whole, rolled, flaked or ground.

-Rolled or flaked grains:

1104.12.00 00 - -Of oats TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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1104.19 - -Of other cereals

- - -Of wheat:

1104.19.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1104.19.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $106.50/tonne 
plus 7%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - -Of barley:

1104.19.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1104.19.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $177.50/tonne 
plus 8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1104.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Other worked grains (for example, hulled, pearled, sliced or kibbled):

1104.22.00 00 - -Of oats KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1104.23.00 00 - -Of maize (corn) KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1104.29 - -Of other cereals

- - -Of wheat:

1104.29.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1104.29.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $113.40/tonne 
plus 7%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - -Of barley:

1104.29.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1104.29.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $177.50/tonne 
plus 8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1104.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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1104.30 -Germ of cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or ground

- - -Of wheat:

1104.30.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1104.30.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $98.60/tonne 
plus 7%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1104.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

11.05 Flour, meal, powder, flakes, granules and pellets of potatoes.

1105.10.00 00 -Flour, meal and powder KGM 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

1105.20.00 00 -Flakes, granules and pellets KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

11.06 Flour, meal and powder of the dried leguminous vegetables of 
heading 07.13, of sago or of roots or tubers of heading 07.14 or of the 
products of Chapter 8.

1106.10 -Of the dried leguminous vegetables of heading 07.13

1106.10.10 00 - - -Guar meal KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1106.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1106.20.00 -Of sago, roots or tubers of heading 07.14 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flour of sago or cassava ........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1106.30.00 00 -Of the products of Chapter 8 KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

11.07 Malt, whether or not roasted.

1107.10 -Not roasted

- - -Whole:
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1107.10.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 0.31¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1107.10.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $157.00/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

1107.10.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 0.47¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1107.10.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $160.10/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1107.20 -Roasted

- - -Whole:

1107.20.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 0.31¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1107.20.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $141.50/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

1107.20.91 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1107.20.92 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE Free LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

11.08 Starches; inulin.

-Starches:

1108.11 - -Wheat starch

1108.11.10 - - -Within access commitment 0.95¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  0.8¢/kg

10 - - - - -For food use........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For industrial use (non food) .................................................................. KGM

1108.11.20 - - -Over access commitment $237.90/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For food use........................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -For industrial use (non food) .................................................................. TNE

1108.12.00 - -Maize (corn) starch Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -For food use ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For industrial use (non food) .................................................................. KGM

1108.13.00 - -Potato starch 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -For food use ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For industrial use (non food) .................................................................. KGM

1108.14.00 00 - -Manioc (cassava) starch KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1108.19 - -Other starches

- - -Barley starch:

1108.19.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 0.83¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1108.19.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $188.50/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1108.19.90 - - -Other 1.24¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rice starch ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Sago starch ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Arrowroot starch ..................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other cereal starches:
81 - - - - - -For food use ......................................................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -For industrial use (non food) ................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1108.20.00 00 -Inulin KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1109.00 Wheat gluten, whether or not dried.

1109.00.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  7.5%

1109.00.20 00 - - -Over access commitment TNE $397.30/tonne 
plus 14.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
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Chapter 12 
 

OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS; 
MISCELLANEOUS GRAINS, SEEDS AND FRUIT; 

INDUSTRIAL OR MEDICINAL PLANTS; STRAW AND FODDER 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Heading 12.07 applies, inter alia, to palm nuts and kernels, cotton seeds, castor oil seeds, sesamum seeds, mustard seeds, 
safflower seeds, poppy seeds and shea nuts (karite nuts).  It does not apply to products of heading 08.01 or 08.02 or to olives 
(Chapter 7 or Chapter 20). 

 
2. Heading 12.08 applies not only to non-defatted flours and meals but also to flours and meals which have been partially 

defatted or defatted and wholly or partially refatted with their original oils.  It does not, however, apply to residues of 
headings 23.04 to 23.06. 

 
3. For the purpose of heading 12.09, beet seeds, grass and other herbage seeds, seeds of ornamental flowers, vegetable 

seeds, seeds of forest trees, seeds of fruit trees, seeds of vetches (other than those of the species Vicia faba) or of lupines 
are to be regarded as "seeds of a kind used for sowing". 

 
Heading 12.09 does not, however, apply to the following even if for sowing: 

 
(a) Leguminous vegetables or sweet corn (Chapter 7); 

 
(b) Spices or other products of Chapter 9; 

 
(c) Cereals (Chapter 10); or 

 
(d) Products of headings 12.01 to 12.07 or 12.11. 

 
4. Heading 12.11 applies, inter alia, to the following plants or parts thereof: basil, borage, ginseng, hyssop, liquorice, all species 

of mint, rosemary, rue, sage and wormwood. 
 

Heading 12.11 does not, however, apply to: 
 

(a) Medicaments of Chapter 30; 
 

(b) Perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations of Chapter 33; or 
 

(c) Insecticides, fungicides, herbicides, disinfectants or similar products of heading 38.08. 
 
5. For the purpose of heading 12.12, the term "seaweeds and other algae" does not include: 
 

(a) Dead single-cell micro-organisms of heading 21.02; 
 

(b) Cultures of micro-organisms of heading 30.02; or 
 

(c) Fertilizers of heading 31.01 or 31.05. 
 
Subheading Note. 
 

1. For the purposes of subheading 1205.10, the expression "low erucic acid rape or colza seeds" means rape or colza seeds 
yielding a fixed oil which has an erucic acid content of less than 2% by weight and yielding a solid component which contains 
less than 30 micromoles of glucosinolates per gram. 

 
 
Supplementary Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of heading 12.08, the term "flour" applies only to products of which more than 50% by weight passes through 
a No. 5 bolting cloth with an average mesh aperture of 0.263 mm. 
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1201.00.00 Soya beans, whether or not broken. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For sowing ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For oil extraction .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

12.02 Ground-nuts, not roasted or otherwise cooked, whether or not shelled 
or broken.

1202.10.00 00 -In shell KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1202.20.00 00 -Shelled, whether or not broken KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1203.00.00 00 Copra. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1204.00.00 00 Linseed, whether or not broken. TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

12.05 Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken.

1205.10.00 -Low erucic acid rape or colza seeds Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For sowing ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For oil extraction .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1205.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For sowing ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For oil extraction .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1206.00.00 Sunflower seeds, whether or not broken. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For sowing ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For oil extraction .................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For human use:
31 - - - - - -In shell ................................................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Shelled................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

12.07 Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or not broken.
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1207.20.00 00 -Cotton seeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1207.40.00 00 -Sesamum seeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1207.50.00 00 -Mustard seeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

1207.91.00 00 - -Poppy seeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1207.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Hemp seeds:
11 - - - - - -For sowing............................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Palm nuts and kernels............................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Castor oil seeds...................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Safflower seeds...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

12.08 Flours and meals of oil seeds or oleaginous fruits, other than those of 
mustard.

1208.10 -Of soya beans

1208.10.10 00 - - -Flours KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1208.10.20 00 - - -Meals KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1208.90 -Other

1208.90.10 00 - - -Flours KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1208.90.20 00 - - -Meals KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

12.09 Seeds, fruit and spores, of a kind used for sowing.
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1209.10.00 00 -Sugar beet seed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Seeds of forage plants:

1209.21.00 00 - -Lucerne (alfalfa) seed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1209.22.00 - -Clover (Trifolium spp.) seed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Red ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Sweet ..................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -White...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1209.23.00 - -Fescue seed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Creeping red fescue............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Meadow fescue...................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Chewing fescue ..................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Tall fescue .............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1209.24.00 - -Kentucky blue grass (Poa pratensis L.) seed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1209.25.00 - -Rye grass (Lolium multiflorum Lam., Lolium perenne L.) seed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Annual rye grass .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Perennial rye grass ................................................................................ KGM

1209.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bent grass .............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Brome grass:

21 - - - - - -Meadow brome grass .......................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Smooth brome grass............................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Wheat grass ........................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Bluegrass (other than Kentucky)............................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Orchard grass ........................................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Bird's-foot trefoil ..................................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Beet seed............................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Timothy grass seed:
81 - - - - - -Certified ............................................................................................... KGM
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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1209.30 -Seeds of herbaceous plants cultivated principally for their flowers

1209.30.10 00 - - -In packages of a weight of less than 25 g each KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1209.30.20 00 - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight of 25 g each or more KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

1209.91 - -Vegetable seeds

1209.91.10 - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each;
In packages of a weight of 25 g each or more but not exceeding 500 g 
each when valued at $5.50 or more per 500 g

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Tomato, onion, cabbage, cauliflower, lettuce, carrot and radish in bulk 
or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each:

11 - - - - - -Tomato ................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Onion.................................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Cabbage............................................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Cauliflower ........................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Lettuce ................................................................................................. KGM
16 - - - - - -Carrot ................................................................................................... KGM
17 - - - - - -Radish .................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other, in bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each:
21 - - - - - -Cucumber............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Celery................................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Parsley ................................................................................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Spinach ................................................................................................ KGM
25 - - - - - -Broccoli ................................................................................................ KGM
26 - - - - - -Parsnip ................................................................................................. KGM
27 - - - - - -Pumpkin ............................................................................................... KGM
28 - - - - - -Turnip ................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -In packages of a weight of 25 g each or more but not exceeding 500 g 
each when valued at $5.50 or more per 500 g:

31 - - - - - -Tomato ................................................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Onion.................................................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Cabbage and cauliflower...................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Lettuce ................................................................................................. KGM
35 - - - - - -Cucumber............................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1209.91.90 - - -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cucumber............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1209.99 - -Other
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1209.99.10 - - -Tree seed, other than nut trees of Chapter 8;
Seeds, in bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each; 
Fruit and spores

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tree seed, other than nut trees of Chapter 8 ......................................... KGM
- - - - -Seeds, in bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 500 g each; 

Fruit and spores:
21 - - - - - -Tobacco ............................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Melon ................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1209.99.20 00 - - -Seeds, in packages of a weight not exceeding 500 g each KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

12.10 Hop cones, fresh or dried, whether or not ground, powdered or in the 
form of pellets; lupulin.

1210.10.00 00 -Hop cones, neither ground nor powdered nor in the form of pellets KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1210.20.00 -Hop cones, ground, powdered or in the form of pellets; lupulin Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hop cone pellets .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

12.11 Plants and parts of plants (including seeds and fruits), of a kind used 
primarily in perfumery, in pharmacy or for insecticidal, fungicidal or 
similar purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not cut, crushed or 
powdered.

1211.20 -Ginseng roots

1211.20.10 00 - - -Herbal "tea" in bags for individual servings KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1211.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, SLT, PT: Free

1211.30.00 00 -Coca leaf KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free

1211.40.00 00 -Poppy straw KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free

1211.90 -Other

1211.90.10 - - -Herbal "tea" in bags for individual servings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

1211.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bark of a kind used primarily in pharmacy ............................................. -  
20 - - - - -Roots of a kind used primarily in pharmacy ........................................... -  
30 - - - - -Herbs...................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Seeds ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

12.12 Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar beet and sugar cane, 
fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not ground; fruit stones and 
kernels and other vegetable products (including unroasted chicory 
roots of the variety Cichorium intybus sativum) of a kind used primarily 
for human consumption, not elsewhere specified or included.

1212.20.00 00 -Seaweeds and other algae KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

1212.91.00 00 - -Sugar beet KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1212.99 - -Other

1212.99.10 00 - - -Sugar cane KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1212.99.20 00 - - -Apricot, peach (including nectarine) or plum stones and kernels KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1212.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Locust beans, including locust bean seeds............................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1213.00.00 Cereal straw and husks, unprepared, whether or not chopped, ground, 
pressed or in the form of pellets.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Straw ...................................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Husks ..................................................................................................... TNE

12.14 Swedes, mangolds, fodder roots, hay, lucerne (alfalfa), clover, sainfoin, 
forage kale, lupines, vetches and similar forage products, whether or 
not in the form of pellets.

1214.10.00 00 -Lucerne (alfalfa) meal and pellets KGM 10% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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1214.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lucerne (alfalfa), dried, in bales or loose............................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Other hay, dried, in bales or loose ......................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE
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Chapter 13 
 

LAC; GUMS, RESINS AND OTHER VEGETABLE SAPS AND EXTRACTS 
 

Note. 
 

1. Heading 13.02 applies, inter alia, to liquorice extract and extract of pyrethrum, extract of hops, extract of aloes and opium. 
 

The heading does not apply to: 
 

(a) Liquorice extract containing more than 10% by weight of sucrose or put up as confectionery (heading 17.04); 
 

(b) Malt extract (heading 19.01); 
 

(c) Extracts of coffee, tea or maté (heading 21.01); 
 

(d) Vegetable saps or extracts constituting alcoholic beverages (Chapter 22); 
 

(e) Camphor, glycyrrhizin or other products of heading 29.14 or 29.38; 
 

(f) Concentrates of poppy straw containing not less than 50% by weight of alkaloids (heading 29.39); 
 

(g) Medicaments of heading 30.03 or 30.04 or blood-grouping reagents (heading 30.06); 
 

(h) Tanning or dyeing extracts (heading 32.01 or 32.03); 
 

(ij) Essential oils, concretes, absolutes, resinoids extracted oleoresins, aqueous distillates or aqueous solutions of essential 
oils or preparations based on odoriferous substances of a kind used for the manufacture of beverages (Chapter 33); or 

 
(k) Natural rubber, balata, gutta-percha, guayule, chicle or similar natural gums (heading 40.01).        
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13.01 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and oleoresins (for example, 
balsams).

1301.20.00 00 -Gum Arabic KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1301.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lac ......................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates and 
pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and thickeners, whether or not 
modified, derived from vegetable products.

-Vegetable saps and extracts:

1302.11.00 - -Opium Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Concentrate of poppy straw ................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1302.12.00 00 - -Of liquorice KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1302.13.00 00 - -Of hops KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1302.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gum extracts.......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of pyrethrum or the roots of plants containing rotenone........................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1302.20.00 00 -Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from 
vegetable products:

1302.31.00 00 - -Agar-agar KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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1302.32.00 - -Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from 
locust beans, locust bean seeds or guar seeds

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Guar gum ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1302.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Carrageenan (Irish moss extract)........................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 14 
 

VEGETABLE PLAITING MATERIALS; VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 
NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover the following products which are to be classified in Section XI:  vegetable materials or fibres of 
vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in the manufacture of textiles, however prepared, or other vegetable materials 
which have undergone treatment so as to render them suitable for use only as textile materials. 

 
2. Heading 14.01 applies, inter alia, to bamboos (whether or not split, sawn lengthwise, cut to length, rounded at the ends, 

bleached, rendered non-inflammable, polished or dyed), split osier, reeds and the like, to rattan cores and to drawn or split 
rattans. The heading does not apply to chipwood (heading 44.04). 

 
3. Heading 14.04 does not apply to wood wool (heading 44.05) and prepared knots or tufts for broom or brush making 

(heading 96.03).      
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14.01 Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily for plaiting (for example, 
bamboos, rattans, reeds, rushes, osier, raffia, cleaned, bleached or dyed 
cereal straw, and lime bark).

1401.10.00 00 -Bamboos -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1401.20.00 00 -Rattans -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1401.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

14.04 Vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included.

1404.20.00 00 -Cotton linters KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1404.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flour....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily as stuffing or as padding 

(for example, kapok, vegetable hair and eel-grass), whether or not put 
up as a layer with or without supporting material................................... -  

- - - - -Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in brooms or in brushes 
(for example broom-corn, piassava, couch-grass and istle), whether or 
not in hanks or bundles:

31 - - - - - -Broomcorn (Sorghum Vulgare var. technicum).................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Tampico fibre ....................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Raw vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in dyeing or tanning . -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Section III 
 

ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS 
AND THEIR CLEAVAGE PRODUCTS; PREPARED EDIBLE FATS; 

ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE WAXES  
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Chapter 15  
 

ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS 
AND THEIR CLEAVAGE PRODUCTS; PREPARED EDIBLE FATS; 

ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE WAXES 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Pig fat or poultry fat of heading 02.09; 
 

(b) Cocoa butter, fat or oil (heading 18.04); 
 

(c) Edible preparations containing by weight more than 15% of the products of heading 04.05 (generally Chapter 21); 
 

(d) Greaves (heading 23.01) or residues of headings 23.04 to 23.06; 
 

(e) Fatty acids, prepared waxes, medicaments, paints, varnishes, soap, perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations, 
sulphonated oils or other goods of Section VI; or 

 
(f) Factice derived from oils (heading 40.02). 

 
2. Heading 15.09 does not apply to oils obtained from olives by solvent extraction (heading 15.10). 
 
3. Heading 15.18 does not cover fats or oils or their fractions, merely denatured, which are to be classified in the heading 

appropriate to the corresponding undenatured fats and oils and their fractions. 
 
4. Soap-stocks, oil foots and dregs, stearin pitch, glycerol pitch and wool  grease residues fall in heading 15.22. 

 
Subheading Note. 
 

1. For the purposes of subheadings 1514.11 and 1514.19, the expression "low erucic acid rape or colza oil" means the fixed oil 
which has an erucic acid content of less than 2% by weight.       
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1501.00.00 Pig fat (including lard) and poultry fat, other than that of heading 02.09 
or 15.03.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lard........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Pig fat, other than lard............................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Poultry fat............................................................................................... KGM

1502.00.00 Fats of bovine animals, sheep or goats, other than those of 
heading 15.03. 

2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Tallow:
11 - - - - - -Inedible ................................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Edible................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1503.00.00 00 Lard stearin, lard oil, oleostearin, oleo-oil and tallow oil, not emulsified 
or mixed or otherwise prepared

KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

15.04 Fats and oils and their fractions, of fish or marine mammals, whether or 
not refined, but not chemically modified.

1504.10 -Fish-liver oils and their fractions

1504.10.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of medicaments Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cod .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1504.10.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Of cod .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1504.20 -Fats and oils and their fractions, of fish, other than liver oils

1504.20.10 00 - - -Rough, for use in the manufacture of soaps or oils KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1504.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1504.30.00 00 -Fats and oils and their fractions, of marine mammals KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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1505.00.00 Wool grease and fatty substances derived therefrom (including lanolin). Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wool grease, crude ................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Lanolin.................................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1506.00.00 Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not refined, but 
not chemically modified.

7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Animal fats and their fractions ................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Animal oils and their fractions ................................................................ KGM

15.07 Soya-bean oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not 
chemically modified.

1507.10.00 00 -Crude oil, whether or not degummed KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1507.90 -Other

1507.90.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of paints and varnishes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1507.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

15.08 Ground-nut oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not 
chemically modified.

1508.10.00 00 -Crude oil KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1508.90.00 00 -Other KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

15.09 Olive oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically 
modified.

1509.10.00 -Virgin Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In container sizes of less than 18 kg:
11 - - - - - -Certified organic ................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -In container sizes of 18 kg or more ........................................................ KGM

1509.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In container sizes of less than 18 kg ...................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -In container sizes of 18 kg or more ........................................................ KGM
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1510.00.00 00 Other oils and their fractions, obtained solely from olives, whether or 
not refined, but not chemically modified, including blends of these oils 
or fractions with oils or fractions of heading 15.09.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

15.11 Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically 
modified.

1511.10.00 00 -Crude oil KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1511.90 -Other

1511.90.10 00 - - -Palm oil mid-fractions for use in the manufacture of cocoa butter 
equivalents

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1511.90.20 00 - - -Palm oil and its fractions for use in the manufacture of margarine and 
shortening

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1511.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

15.12 Sunflower-seed, safflower or cotton-seed oil and fractions thereof, 
whether or not refined, but not chemically modified.

-Sunflower-seed or safflower oil and fractions thereof:

1512.11.00 - -Crude oil 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sunflower-seed oil.................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Safflower oil ........................................................................................... KGM

1512.19 - -Other

1512.19.10 00 - - -Sunflower-seed oil and fractions thereof KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1512.19.20 00 - - -Safflower oil and fractions thereof KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%

-Cotton-seed oil and its fractions:

1512.21.00 00 - -Crude oil, whether or not gossypol has been removed KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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1512.29.00 00 - -Other KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%
GPT:  5%

15.13 Coconut (copra), palm kernel or babassu oil and fractions thereof, 
whether or not refined, but not chemically modifed.

-Coconut (copra) oil and its fractions:

1513.11.00 00 - -Crude oil KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1513.19 - -Other

1513.19.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal feeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1513.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

-Palm kernel or babassu oil and fractions thereof:

1513.21.00 00 - -Crude oil KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1513.29 - -Other

1513.29.10 00 - - -Palm kernel oil and its fractions for use in the manufacture of margarine 
and shortening

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1513.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

15.14 Rape (canola), colza or mustard oil and fractions thereof, whether or not 
refined, but not chemically modified.

-Low erucic acid rape or colza oil and its fractions:

1514.11.00 00 - -Crude oil KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1514.19.00 00 - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

-Other:
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1514.91.00 00 - -Crude oil KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1514.99.00 00 - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

15.15 Other fixed vegetable fats and oils (including jojoba oil) and their 
fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified.

-Linseed oil and its fractions:

1515.11.00 00 - -Crude oil KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1515.19.00 00 - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

-Maize (corn) oil and its fractions:

1515.21.00 00 - -Crude oil KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1515.29.00 00 - -Other KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1515.30.00 -Castor oil and its fractions Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crude oil................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1515.50 -Sesame oil and its fractions

1515.50.10 00 - - -Crude oil KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

1515.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%

1515.90 -Other

1515.90.10 - - -Illipe butter, shea butter, jojoba oil, oiticica oil, cashew nut shell oil and 
their fractions;
Tung oil and its fractions

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Tung oil and its fractions:
11 - - - - - -Crude oil .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

1515.90.91 - - - -Crude 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Wheat germ oil ....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Hemp oil ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1515.90.99 - - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%

10 - - - - -Wheat germ oil ....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Evening primrose oil ............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Hemp oil ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

15.16 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, partly or wholly 
hydrogenated, inter-esterified, re-esterified or elaidinized, whether or 
not refined, but not further prepared.

1516.10 -Animal fats and oils and their fractions

1516.10.10 00 - - -Obtained entirely from fish or marine mammals KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1516.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

1516.20 -Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions

1516.20.10 00 - - -Hydrogenated castor oil KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1516.20.20 00 - - -Palm oil and palm kernel oil, and their fractions, and blends thereof, for 
use in the manufacture of margarine and shortening

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1516.20.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Soya-bean oil and its fractions ............................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Linseed oil and its fractions .................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Rape (canola) or colza oil and their fractions ......................................... KGM

- - - - -Other oils and their fractions:
41 - - - - - -Partly or wholly hydrogenated.............................................................. KGM
42 - - - - - -Partly or wholly inter-esterified, re-esterified or elaidinized.................. KGM
50 - - - - -Fats and their fractions........................................................................... KGM

15.17 Margarine; edible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or 
oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, other than 
edible fats or oils or their fractions of heading 15.16.

1517.10 -Margarine, excluding liquid margarine

1517.10.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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1517.10.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM 82.28¢/kg LDCT, MT, CT, 
CRT: Free

1517.90 -Other

1517.90.10 00 - - -Imitation lard KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Substitutes for butter:

1517.90.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT: Free
PT:  5%

1517.90.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 218% but not 
less than 
$2.47/kg

LDCT, MT, CT: Free

- - -Other:

1517.90.91 00 - - - -Shortening KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1517.90.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%

1518.00 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, 
dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerized by heat in vacuum or in 
inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of 
heading 15.16; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable 
fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not 
elsewhere specified or included. 

1518.00.10 00 - - -Boiled linseed oil KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

1518.00.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Linseed oil and its fractions.................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Soya-bean oil and its fractions ............................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Castor oil, dehydrated............................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Other oils and their fractions .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1520.00.00 00 Glycerol, crude; glycerol waters and glycerol lyes. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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15.21 Vegetable waxes (other than triglycerides), beeswax, other insect waxes 
and spermaceti, whether or not refined or coloured.

1521.10.00 -Vegetable waxes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Carnauba................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Sugar cane and ouricury ........................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Candelilla................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1521.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Beeswax................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1522.00.00 00 Degras; residues resulting from the treatment of fatty substances or 
animal or vegetable waxes.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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Section IV 
 

PREPARED FOODSTUFFS; BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR; 
TOBACCO AND MANUFACTURED TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES 

 
 

Note. 
 

1. In this Section the term ''pellets'' means products which have been agglomerated either directly by compression or by 
the addition of a binder in a proportion not exceeding 3% by weight.  
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Chapter 16 
 

PREPARATIONS OF MEAT, OF FISH OR OF CRUSTACEANS, 
MOLLUSCS OR OTHER AQUATIC INVERTEBRATES 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover meat, meat offal, fish, crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, prepared or 
preserved by the processes specified in Chapters 2 or 3 or heading 05.04. 

 
2. Food preparations fall in this Chapter provided that they contain more than 20% by weight of sausage, meat, meat offal, 

blood, fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, or any combination thereof.  In cases where the 
preparation contains two or more of the products mentioned above, it is classified in the heading of Chapter 16 corresponding 
to the component or components which predominate by weight.  These provisions do not apply to the stuffed products of 
heading 19.02 or to the preparations of heading 21.03 or 21.04. 

 
Subheading Notes. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 1602.10, the expression "homogenised preparations" means preparations of meat, meat offal 
or blood, finely homogenised, put up for retail sale as infant food or for dietetic purposes, in containers of a net weight content 
not exceeding 250 g. For the application of this definition no account is to be taken of small quantities of any ingredients 
which may have been added to the preparation for seasoning, preservation or other purposes.  These preparations may 
contain a small quantity of visible pieces of meat or meat offal. This subheading takes precedence over all other subheadings 
of heading 16.02. 

 
2. The fish and crustaceans specified in the subheadings of heading 16.04 or 16.05 under their common names only, are of the 

same species as those mentioned in Chapter 3 under the same name. 
 
Supplementary Note. 
 

1. "Specially defined mixtures" of tariff items Nos. 1602.31.11, 1602.31.92, 1602.32.11 and 1602.32.92 means chicken or turkey 
or a product containing chicken or turkey, wherein 13% or more of the total weight of the product is comprised of goods other 
than the following:  chicken, turkey, bread or breading, batter, oil, glazing, other coatings and bastes, and any added water 
(including that used in marination, glazing, other coatings, bastes, breading and batter).  For the purposes of this definition, 
the weight of all ingredients shall be taken from the product specification sheets for that product required under the Meat 
Inspection Act for product labelling purposes. 
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1601.00 Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal or blood; food 
preparations based on these products.

- - -In cans or glass jars:

1601.00.11 00 - - - -Of poultry of heading 01.05 KGM 12.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

1601.00.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 12.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

- - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, other than in cans or glass jars:

1601.00.21 - - - -Other than spent fowl, within access commitment 0.95¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, NT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Weiners or frankfurters .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1601.00.22 - - - -Other than spent fowl, over access commitment 238%
10 - - - - -Weiners or frankfurters .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1601.00.23 00 - - - -Spent fowl KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

- - -Of turkeys, other than in cans or glass jars:

1601.00.31 - - - -Within access commitment 0.95¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Weiners or frankfurters .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1601.00.32 - - - -Over access commitment 154.5%
10 - - - - -Weiners or frankfurters .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1601.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pork sausages ....................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Salami.................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Weiners or frankfurters ........................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Other sausages, fresh, chilled or frozen .............................................. KGM
94 - - - - - -Other sausages, cured ........................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
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16.02 Other prepared or preserved meat, meat offal or blood.

1602.10 -Homogenized preparations

1602.10.10 00 - - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus and turkeys, of heading 01.05 KGM 12.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

1602.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 12.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

1602.20 -Of liver of any animal

1602.20.10 00 - - -Pâtés de foie with truffles KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

- - -Paste, of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, not in cans or glass jars:

1602.20.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free

1602.20.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 238%

- - -Paste, of turkeys, not in cans or glass jars:

1602.20.31 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free

1602.20.32 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 154.5%

1602.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Paste:
11 - - - - - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, in cans or glass jars......... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Of poultry of heading 01.05:

1602.31 - -Of turkeys

- - -Prepared meals:

1602.31.11 - - - -Specially defined mixtures 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  7.5%

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



16 - 3

1602.31.12 - - - -Other, within access commitment 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1602.31.13 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment, bone in KGM 169.5% but not 
less than 
$3.76/kg

1602.31.14 - - - -Other, over access commitment, boneless 169.5% but not 
less than 
$6.18/kg

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

1602.31.91 00 - - - -In cans or glass jars KGM 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

1602.31.92 00 - - - -Specially defined mixtures, other than in cans or glass jars KGM 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1602.31.93 00 - - - -Other, within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

1602.31.94 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment, bone in KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$3.67/kg

1602.31.95 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment, boneless KGM 165% but not 
less than 
$6.03/kg

1602.32 - -Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus

- - -Prepared meals:

1602.32.11 - - - -Of spent fowl;
Specially defined mixtures

11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  7.5%

10 - - - - -Of spent fowl .......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Specially defined mixtures ..................................................................... KGM

1602.32.12 00 - - - -Other, within access commitment KGM 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%
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1602.32.13 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment, bone in KGM 253% but not 
less than 
$5.91/kg

1602.32.14 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment, boneless KGM 253% but not 
less than 
$10.54/kg

- - -Other:

1602.32.91 00 - - - -In cans or glass jars KGM 9.5% NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free

1602.32.92 - - - -Specially defined mixtures, other than in cans or glass jars;
Spent fowl other than in cans or glass jars

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, NT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Specially defined mixtures, other than in cans or glass jars................... KGM
20 - - - - -Spent fowl other than in cans or glass jars............................................. KGM

1602.32.93 00 - - - -Other, within access commitment KGM 5% but not less 
than 4.74¢/kg or 

more than 
9.48¢/kg

CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
NT: Free
PT:  3.5% but not less 
than 3.39¢/kg or more 
than 6.77¢/kg

1602.32.94 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment, bone in KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$5.81/kg

1602.32.95 00 - - - -Other, over access commitment, boneless KGM 249% but not 
less than 
$10.36/kg

1602.39 - -Other

1602.39.10 00 - - -Prepared meals KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

- - -Other:

1602.39.91 00 - - - -Of ducks, geese or guinea fowls, in cans or glass jars KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1602.39.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

-Of swine:

1602.41 - -Hams and cuts thereof

1602.41.10 00 - - -In cans or glass jars KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, SLT, PT: Free
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1602.41.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, SLT, 
PT: Free

1602.42 - -Shoulders and cuts thereof

1602.42.10 00 - - -In cans or glass jars KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1602.42.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

1602.49 - -Other, including mixtures

1602.49.10 - - -In cans or glass jars;
Prepared meals

12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -In cans or glass jars:
11 - - - - - -Luncheon meat .................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Prepared meals...................................................................................... KGM

1602.49.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

1602.50 -Of bovine animals

1602.50.10 - - -Prepared meals 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Stews ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

1602.50.91 - - - -In cans or glass jars 9.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Luncheon meat ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Corned beef ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1602.50.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

1602.90 -Other, including preparations of blood of any animal

1602.90.10 00 - - -Prepared meals KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, NT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Other:
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1602.90.91 - - - -In cans or glass jars 12.5% NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, NT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Luncheon meat....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1602.90.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
NT, PT: Free

1603.00 Extracts and juices of meat, fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other 
aquatic invertebrates.

- - -Of meat:

1603.00.11 00 - - - -Of whales KGM 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1603.00.19 - - - -Other 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1603.00.20 - - -Of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

10 - - - - -Of clams ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

16.04 Prepared or preserved fish; caviar and caviar substitutes prepared from 
fish eggs.

-Fish, whole or in pieces, but not minced:

1604.11.00 - -Salmon 2% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In oil, in cans or glass jars ...................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other, in cans or glass jars:

21 - - - - - -Chum.................................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coho..................................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Pink ...................................................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Sockeye ............................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1604.12 - -Herrings
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1604.12.10 - - -Pickled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fillets...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1604.12.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In oil, in cans or glass jars...................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1604.13 - -Sardines, sardinella and brisling or sprats

1604.13.10 - - -In cans or glass jars Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sardines or sardinella ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Brislings or sprats................................................................................... KGM

1604.13.90 00 - - -Other KGM 9% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

1604.14 - -Tunas, skipjack and bonito (Sarda spp.)

1604.14.10 00 - - -Atlantic bonito KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1604.14.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3.5%

- - - - -In oil or in preparations containing oil:
11 - - - - - -In flakes, in cans or glass jars.............................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In flakes, in cans or glass jars.............................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1604.15.00 - -Mackerel 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1604.16 - -Anchovies

1604.16.10 00 - - -In cans or glass jars KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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1604.16.90 00 - - -Other KGM 9% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1604.19 - -Other

1604.19.10 00 - - -Whitebait, in cans or glass jars KGM 7% NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

1604.19.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

10 - - - - -Fish sticks and similar products of any size or shape, fillets or other 
portions of fish, breaded or coated with batter ....................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Pre-cooked, frozen............................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1604.20 -Other prepared or preserved fish

1604.20.10 00 - - -Prepared meals KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

1604.20.20 00 - - -Gefilte fish KGM 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

1604.20.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

10 - - - - -Paste ...................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Imitation seafood:

21 - - - - - -Fresh .................................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. KGM
80 - - - - -Other, pre-cooked, frozen....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1604.30.00 -Caviar and caviar substitutes 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Caviar ..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Caviar substitutes................................................................................... KGM

16.05 Crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates, prepared or 
preserved.
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1605.10.00 -Crab 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Crab meat, cooked by steaming or boiling in water, but not further 
prepared or preserved ......................................................................... KGM

92 - - - - - -Crab meat, cooked by steaming or boiling in water, frozen ................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1605.20.00 -Shrimps and prawns Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Shrimp or prawn meat, cooked by steaming or boiling in water, but not 
further prepared or preserved .............................................................. KGM

92 - - - - - -Shrimp or prawn meat, cooked by steaming or boiling in water, frozen KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

1605.30 -Lobster

1605.30.10 00 - - -Shelled, cooked by steaming or boiling in water, whether or not frozen but 
not further prepared or preserved

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1605.30.90 - - -Other 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Products containing fish meat; prepared meals ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1605.40 -Other crustaceans

1605.40.10 00 - - -Crayfish, in cans or glass jars KGM 5% NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1605.40.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Products containing fish meat; prepared meals ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1605.90 -Other

1605.90.10 00 - - -Squid, octopus and cuttle fish KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1605.90.20 - - -Oysters 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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1605.90.30 - - -Clams 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Atlantic.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1605.90.40 00 - - -Toheroas, in cans or glass jars KGM 4% NZT, CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1605.90.90 - - -Other 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Products containing fish meat; prepared meals ..................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Snails of the genus Helix, in cans or glass jars ...................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Cooked, frozen..................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -In cans or glass jars ............................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 17 
 

SUGARS AND SUGAR CONFECTIONERY 
 
Note. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Sugar confectionery containing cocoa (heading 18.06); 
 

(b) Chemically pure sugars (other than sucrose, lactose, maltose, glucose and  fructose) or other products of heading 29.40; 
or  

 
(c) Medicaments or other products of Chapter 30. 

 
Subheading Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 1701.11 and 1701.12, "raw sugar" means sugar whose content of sucrose by weight, in the 
dry state, corresponds to a polarimeter reading of less than 99.5°.       
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17.01 Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid form.

-Raw sugar not containing added flavouring or colouring matter:

1701.11 - -Cane sugar

1701.11.10 00 - - -For use by sugar refineries in the production of refined sugar used in the 
manufacture of wine

TNE Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free

1701.11.20 00 - - -Not exceeding 96° of polarization TNE $22.05/tonne AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free
MT:  $22.05/tonne

1701.11.30 00 - - -Exceeding 96° but not exceeding 97° of polarization TNE $22.61/tonne AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free
MT:  $22.61/tonne

1701.11.40 00 - - -Exceeding 97° but not exceeding 98° of polarization TNE $23.18/tonne AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free
MT:  $23.18/tonne

1701.11.50 00 - - -Exceeding 98° but not exceeding 99° of polarization TNE $25.57/tonne AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free
MT:  $25.57/tonne

1701.11.60 00 - - -Exceeding 99° but less than 99.5° of polarization TNE $24.69/tonne AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, PT: Free
MT:  $24.69/tonne

1701.12 - -Beet sugar

1701.12.10 00 - - -For use by sugar refineries in the production of refined sugar used in the 
manufacture of wine

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1701.12.90 00 - - -Other TNE $24.69/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
MT:  $24.69/tonne

-Other:

1701.91 - -Containing added flavouring or colouring matter
Issued January 1, 2010
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1701.91.10 00 - - -If the aggregate quantity of goods of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.10, 
1701.99.10, 1702.90.21, 1702.90.61,1702.90.70 and 1702.90.81 imported 
during the period specified in an order of the Governor in Council 
specifying limits on the aggregate quantity of such goods entitled to the 
Peru Tariff has not exceeded the aggregate quantity specified in the order 
during the period

TNE N/A PT: Free

1701.91.90 - - -Other $30.86/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
AUT:  $22.05/tonne
NZT:  $22.05/tonne
MT:  $30.86/tonne
CRT:  $3.43/tonne

- - - - -Brown sugar:
11 - - - - - -Put up for retail sale ............................................................................. TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Powders for the preparation of lemonade and the like:
21 - - - - - -Put up for retail sale ............................................................................. TNE
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Put up for retail sale ............................................................................. TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

1701.99 - -Other

1701.99.10 00 - - -If the aggregate quantity of goods of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.10, 
1701.99.10, 1702.90.21, 1702.90.61,1702.90.70 and 1702.90.81 imported 
during the period specified in an order of the Governor in Council 
specifying limits on the aggregate quantity of such goods entitled to the 
Peru Tariff has not exceeded the aggregate quantity specified in the order 
during the period

TNE N/A PT: Free

1701.99.90 - - -Other $30.86/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
AUT:  $22.05/tonne
NZT:  $22.05/tonne
MT:  $30.86/tonne
CRT:  $3.43/tonne

10 - - - - -Icing sugar.............................................................................................. TNE
- - - - -Granulated, not cubed:

21 - - - - - -Put up for retail sale ............................................................................. TNE
28 - - - - - -Other, beet sugar ................................................................................. TNE
29 - - - - - -Other, cane sugar................................................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

17.02 Other sugars, including chemically pure lactose, maltose, glucose and 
fructose, in solid form; sugar syrups not containing added flavouring or 
colouring matter; artificial honey, whether or not mixed with natural 
honey; caramel.

-Lactose and lactose syrup:

1702.11.00 00 - -Containing by weight 99% or more lactose, expressed as anhydrous 
lactose, calculated on the dry matter

KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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1702.19.00 00 - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1702.20.00 -Maple sugar and maple syrup Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Maple sugar ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Maple syrup ........................................................................................... KGM

1702.30 -Glucose and glucose syrup, not containing fructose or containing in 
the dry state less than 20% by weight of fructose

1702.30.10 00 - - -Crystalline dextrose, having a dextrose equivalent of 90% or more but not 
more than 10% by weight of moisture

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1702.30.90 - - -Other 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glucose syrup, other than high fructose corn syrup............................... KGM
20 - - - - -Glucose (dextrose), not chemically pure................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1702.40.00 00 -Glucose and glucose syrup, containing in the dry state at least 20% but 
less than 50% by weight of fructose, excluding invert sugar

KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT: Free
PT:  4%

1702.50.00 00 -Chemically pure fructose KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1702.60.00 00 -Other fructose and fructose syrup, containing in the dry state more 
than 50% by weight of fructose, excluding invert sugar

KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1702.90 -Other, including invert sugar and other sugar and sugar syrup blends 
containing in the dry state 50% by weight of fructose

- - -Invert sugar and other sugar syrups containing, after inversion, reducing 
sugars weighing 75% or more of the total solid weight and in receptacles 
where the gross weight exceeds 27 kg:

1702.90.11 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion not exceeding 65% by weight 
of the total syrup

TNE $11.99/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $11.99/tonne
CRT:  $1.33/tonne

1702.90.12 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion exceeding 65% but not 
exceeding 70% by weight of the total syrup

TNE $13.05/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $13.05/tonne
CRT:  $1.45/tonne
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1702.90.13 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion exceeding 70% but not 
exceeding 71% by weight of the total syrup

TNE $13.26/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $13.26/tonne
CRT:  $1.47/tonne

1702.90.14 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion exceeding 71% but not 
exceeding 72% by weight of the total syrup

TNE $13.47/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $13.47/tonne
CRT:  $1.49/tonne

1702.90.15 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion exceeding 72% but not 
exceeding 73% by weight of the total syrup

TNE $13.69/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $13.69/tonne
CRT:  $1.52/tonne

1702.90.16 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion exceeding 73% but not 
exceeding 74% by weight of the total syrup

TNE $13.90/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $13.90/tonne
CRT:  $1.54/tonne

1702.90.17 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion exceeding 74% but not 
exceeding 75% by weight of the total syrup

TNE $14.11/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $14.11/tonne
CRT:  $1.56/tonne

1702.90.18 00 - - - -Containing reducing sugars after inversion exceeding 75% by weight of 
the total syrup

TNE $15.17/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $15.17/tonne
CRT:  $1.68/tonne

- - -Artificial honey, whether or not mixed with natural honey:

1702.90.21 00 - - - -If the aggregate quantity of goods of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.10, 
1701.99.10, 1702.90.21, 1702.90.61,1702.90.70 and 1702.90.81 
imported during the period specified in an order of the Governor in 
Council specifying limits on the aggregate quantity of such goods entitled 
to the Peru Tariff has not exceeded the aggregate quantity specified in 
the order during the period

KGM N/A PT: Free

1702.90.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 2.12¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT: Free

1702.90.40 00 - - -Chemically pure maltose KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1702.90.50 00 - - -Colouring caramels TNE 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Other sucrose sugars:
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1702.90.61 00 - - - -If the aggregate quantity of goods of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.10, 
1701.99.10, 1702.90.21, 1702.90.61,1702.90.70 and 1702.90.81 
imported during the period specified in an order of the Governor in 
Council specifying limits on the aggregate quantity of such goods entitled 
to the Peru Tariff has not exceeded the aggregate quantity specified in 
the order during the period

TNE N/A PT: Free

1702.90.69 00 - - - -Other TNE $26.67/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT: Free
AUT:  $22.05/tonne
NZT:  $22.05/tonne

1702.90.70 00 - - -Invert sugar and other sugar syrups containing, after inversion, reducing 
sugars weighing 75% or more of the total solid weight and in receptacles 
where the gross weight exceeds 27 kg, if the aggregate quantity of goods 
of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.10, 1701.99.10, 1702.90.21, 
1702.90.61,1702.90.70 and 1702.90.81 imported during the period 
specified in an order of the Governor in Council specifying limits on the 
aggregate quantity of such goods entitled to the Peru Tariff has not 
exceeded the aggregate quantity specified in the order during the period

TNE N/A PT: Free

- - -Other invert sugars and other sugar syrups:

1702.90.81 00 - - - -If the aggregate quantity of goods of tariff item Nos. 1701.91.10, 
1701.99.10, 1702.90.21, 1702.90.61,1702.90.70 and 1702.90.81 
imported during the period specified in an order of the Governor in 
Council specifying limits on the aggregate quantity of such goods entitled 
to the Peru Tariff has not exceeded the aggregate quantity specified in 
the order during the period

TNE N/A PT: Free

1702.90.89 - - - -Other $4.52/tonne CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, IT: Free
MT:  $4.52/tonne
CRT:  $0.50/tonne

10 - - - - -Cane or beet .......................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

1702.90.90 00 - - -Other TNE 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%

17.03 Molasses resulting from the extraction or refining of sugar.

1703.10 -Cane molasses

1703.10.10 00 - - -Powder with admixture other than colouring or anti-caking agents TNE 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1703.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Concentrated sugar cane juice (fancy molasses) .................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE
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1703.90 -Other

1703.90.10 00 - - -Powder with admixture other than colouring or anti-caking agents TNE 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

1703.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blackstrap (sugarbeet) ........................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

17.04 Sugar confectionery (including white chocolate), not containing cocoa.

1704.10.00 -Chewing gum, whether or not sugar-coated 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%
GPT:  5%
IT:  4.5%
NT:  4.5%
SLT:  4.5%

10 - - - - -Bubble gum ............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1704.90 -Other

1704.90.10 00 - - -Chestnut cream or paste KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1704.90.20 - - -Liquorice candy; 
Toffee

10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
IT:  5%
NT:  5%
SLT:  5%

10 - - - - -Liquorice candy ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Toffee...................................................................................................... KGM

1704.90.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Sugar candy bars ................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Marshmallows ........................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Candied popcorn .................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Candied nuts .......................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Other sugar candy.................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Pastes, butters and spreads:
61 - - - - - -Almond paste and butter ...................................................................... KGM
62 - - - - - -Other nut pastes and butters................................................................ KGM
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 18 
 

COCOA AND COCOA PREPARATIONS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover the preparations of heading 04.03, 19.01, 19.04, 19.05, 21.05, 22.02, 22.08, 30.03 or 30.04. 
 
2. Heading 18.06 includes sugar confectionery containing cocoa and, subject to Note 1 to this Chapter, other food preparations 

containing cocoa. 
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1801.00.00 00 Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw or roasted. TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1802.00.00 00 Cocoa shells, husks, skins and other cocoa waste. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

18.03 Cocoa paste, whether or not defatted.

1803.10.00 00 -Not defatted KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1803.20.00 00 -Wholly or partly defatted KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1804.00.00 00 Cocoa butter, fat and oil. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1805.00.00 00 Cocoa powder, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter. KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

18.06 Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa.

1806.10 -Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

1806.10.10 00 - - -Containing 90% or more by weight of sugar KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
MT:  5%

1806.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1806.20 -Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 kg or 
in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in containers or 
immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg

1806.20.10 00 - - -Cocoa paste containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, whether 
or not enriched with additional cocoa butter, but containing no other 
ingredients

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Chocolate ice cream mix or ice milk mix:
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1806.20.21 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1806.20.22 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 265% but not 
less than 
$1.15/kg

1806.20.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%
IT:  3%
NT:  3%
SLT:  3%

- - - - -Chocolate crumb:
11 - - - - - -Powder ................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other chocolate powder ......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other, in blocks, slabs or bars:

1806.31.00 00 - -Filled KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
AUT:  3.5%
NZT:  3.5%
GPT:  4%
IT:  3%
NT:  3%
SLT:  3%

1806.32.00 - -Not filled 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  3.5%
NZT:  3.5%
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Confectionery ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1806.90 -Other

- - -Chocolate ice cream mix or ice milk mix:

1806.90.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  2.5%
NZT:  2.5%
GPT:  5%

1806.90.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 265% but not 
less than 
$1.15/kg
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1806.90.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  3.5%
NZT:  3.5%
GPT:  4%

- - - - -Put up for retail sale:
11 - - - - - -Chocolates ........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Chocolate coated nuts ......................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Other confectionery.............................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Chocolate coated nuts ......................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Other confectionery.............................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 19 
 

PREPARATIONS OF CEREALS, FLOUR, STARCH OR MILK; 
PASTRYCOOKS' PRODUCTS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Except in the case of stuffed products of heading 19.02, food preparations containing more than 20% by weight of 
sausage, meat, meat offal, blood, fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, or any combination thereof 
(Chapter 16); 

 
(b) Biscuits or other articles made from flour or from starch, specially prepared for use in animal feeding (heading 23.09); or 

 
(c) Medicaments or other products of Chapter 30. 

 
2. For the purposes of heading 19.01: 
 

(a) The term "groats" means cereal groats of Chapter 11; 
 
(b) The terms "flour" and "meal" mean: 

 
(1) Cereal flour and meal of Chapter 11, and 

 
(2) Flour, meal and powder of vegetable origin of any Chapter, other than flour, meal or powder of dried vegetables 

(heading 07.12), of potatoes (heading 11.05) or of dried leguminous vegetables (heading 11.06). 
 
3. Heading 19.04 does not cover preparations containing more than 6% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis 

or completely coated with chocolate or other food preparations containing cocoa of heading 18.06 (heading 18.06). 
 
4. For the purpose of heading 19.04, the expression "otherwise prepared" means prepared or processed to an extent beyond 

that provided for in the headings of or Notes to Chapter 10 or 11.   
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19.01 Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt 
extract, not containing cocoa or containing less than 40% by weight of 
cocoa calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or 
included; food preparations of goods of heading 04.01 to 04.04, not 
containing cocoa or containing less than 5% by weight of cocoa 
calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or 
included.

1901.10 -Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale

1901.10.10 00 - - -Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1901.10.20 - - -Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 containing more 
than 10% on a dry weight basis of milk solids

9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Certified organic..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... KGM

1901.10.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Malt extract ............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20 -Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05

- - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each:

1901.20.11 - - - -Containing more than 25% by weight of butterfat, not put up for retail 
sale, within access commitment

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  3%
PT:  2.5%

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cereal cake mixes ............................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.12 - - - -Containing more than 25% by weight of butterfat, not put up for retail 
sale, over access commitment

246% but not 
less than 
$2.85/kg

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cereal cake mixes ............................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.13 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access 
commitment

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cake..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs ................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.14 - - - -Other, in packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each, containing 
25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment;
Frozen, for bread, buns, rolls and pizza crusts, in packages of a weight 
not exceeding 900 g each, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, 
over access commitment

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cake..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs ................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.15 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

11.93¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cake..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs ................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.19 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cereal cake mixes................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs ................................................................................................... KGM

- - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each:

1901.20.21 - - - -Containing more than 25% by weight of butterfat, not put up for retail 
sale, within access commitment

3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  3%
PT:  2%

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cereal cake mixes................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs ................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.22 - - - -Containing more than 25% by weight of butterfat, not put up for retail 
sale, over access commitment

244% but not 
less than 
$2.83/kg

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cereal cake mixes................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs ................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.23 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access 
commitment

3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Mixes:
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11 - - - - - -Cake .................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.24 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

11.93¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cake .................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs................................................................................................... KGM

1901.20.29 - - - -Other 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Mixes:
11 - - - - - -Cereal cake mixes ............................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Doughs................................................................................................... KGM

1901.90 -Other

- - -Malt extract:

1901.90.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  3.5%
NZT:  3.5%

1901.90.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 19.78¢/kg plus 
17%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1901.90.20 - - -Food preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%

- - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each:
11 - - - - - -Food drink preparations, powdered ..................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Beer brewing kits ................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each:
21 - - - - - -Malted milk mix, powdered .................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Food drink preparations, powdered ..................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing more 
than 10% but less than 50% on a dry weight basis of milk solids:

1901.90.31 00 - - - -Ice cream mixes or ice milk mixes, within access commitment KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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1901.90.32 00 - - - -Ice cream mixes or ice milk mixes, over access commitment KGM 267.5% but not 
less than 
$1.16/kg

1901.90.33 - - - -Other, not put up for retail sale, within access commitment 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Prepared puddings ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1901.90.34 - - - -Other, not put up for retail sale, over access commitment 250.5% but not 
less than 
$2.91/kg

10 - - - - -Prepared puddings ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1901.90.39 - - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Prepared puddings ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1901.90.40 - - -Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 10% or 
less on a dry weight basis of milk solids

9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Prepared puddings ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, containing 50% or 
more on a dry weight basis of milk solids:

1901.90.51 00 - - - -Ice cream mixes or ice milk mixes, within access commitment KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1901.90.52 00 - - - -Ice cream mixes or ice milk mixes, over access commitment KGM 267.5% but not 
less than 
$1.16/kg

1901.90.53 00 - - - -Other, not put up for retail sale, within access commitment KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

1901.90.54 00 - - - -Other, not put up for retail sale, over access commitment KGM 250.5% but not 
less than 
$2.91/kg

1901.90.59 00 - - - -Other KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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19.02 Pasta, whether or not cooked or stuffed (with meat or other substances) 
or otherwise prepared, such as spaghetti, macaroni, noodles, lasagna, 
gnocchi, ravioli, cannelloni; couscous, whether or not prepared.

-Uncooked pasta, not stuffed or otherwise prepared:

1902.11 - -Containing eggs

1902.11.10 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%
CIAT:  4%

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment:

1902.11.21 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.3 kg each 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.11.29 - - - -Other 16.27¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.11.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%
CIAT:  4%

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.19 - -Other

- - -Low protein or protein-free pasta, certified by Health Canada as special 
low protein or protein-free dietary products:

1902.19.11 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM
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1902.19.12 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

1902.19.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other, containing flour and water only:

1902.19.21 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

1902.19.22 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 2.3 kg each, over access commitment

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

1902.19.23 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

16.27¢/kg LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

1902.19.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

1902.19.91 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat,  within access commitment 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%
CIAT:  4%

10 - - - - -Fresh ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried....................................................................................................... KGM
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1902.19.92 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 2.3 kg each, over access commitment

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.19.93 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

16.27¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.19.99 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%
CIAT:  4%

10 - - - - -Fresh...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dried ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.20.00 -Stuffed pasta, whether or not cooked or otherwise prepared 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.30 -Other pasta

- - -Low protein or protein-free pasta, without meat, certified by Health Canada 
as special low protein or protein-free dietary products:

1902.30.11 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.30.12 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.30.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.30.20 - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, without meat, within 
access commitment

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%
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10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, without meat, over 
access commitment:

1902.30.31 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 2.3 kg each 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.30.39 - - - -Other 4.01¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.30.40 - - -Other, without meat 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.30.50 - - -With meat 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1902.40 -Couscous

1902.40.10 00 - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CIAT:  5%

1902.40.20 00 - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CIAT:  3%

1903.00.00 00 Tapioca and substitutes therefor prepared from starch, in the form of 
flakes, grains, pearls, siftings or in similar forms.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

19.04 Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal 
products (for example, corn flakes); cereals (other than maize (corn)) in 
grain form or in the form of flakes or other worked grains (except flour, 
groats and meal), pre-cooked or otherwise prepared, not elsewhere 
specified or included.
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1904.10 -Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal 
products

1904.10.10 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing cane and/or beet sugar ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment:

1904.10.21 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Containing cane and/or beet sugar ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1904.10.29 - - - -Other 11.64¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing cane and/or beet sugar ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1904.10.30 - - -Of barley, within access commitment 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing cane and/or beet sugar ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Of barley, over access commitment:

1904.10.41 - - - -Breakfast cereals, in packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing cane and/or beet sugar ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1904.10.49 - - - -Other 12.6¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing cane and/or beet sugar ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1904.10.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing cane and/or beet sugar ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1904.20 -Prepared foods obtained from unroasted cereal flakes or from mixtures 
of unroasted cereal flakes and roasted cereal flakes or swelled cereals
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1904.20.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 11.34 kg each, within access commitment

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 11.34 kg each, over access commitment:

1904.20.21 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

1904.20.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 9.17¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.20.30 00 - - -Of barley, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each, within 
access commitment

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Of barley, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each, over 
access commitment:

1904.20.41 00 - - - -Breakfast cereals, in packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.20.49 00 - - - -Other KGM 9.95¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.20.50 - - -Other, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -"Musli" type breakfast cereals ................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each:

1904.20.61 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.20.62 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment KGM 9.17¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.20.63 00 - - - -Of barley, within access commitment KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.20.64 00 - - - -Of barley, over access commitment KGM 9.95¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
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1904.20.69 - - - -Other 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -"Musli" type breakfast cereals ................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1904.30 -Bulgur wheat

1904.30.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 11.34 kg each, within access commitment

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 11.34 kg each, over access commitment:

1904.30.21 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

1904.30.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 9.17¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.30.50 00 - - -Other, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each:

1904.30.61 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.30.62 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment KGM 9.17¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.30.69 00 - - - -Other KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.90 -Other

1904.90.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 11.34 kg each, within access commitment

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 11.34 kg each, over access commitment:
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1904.90.21 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

1904.90.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 9.17¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.90.30 00 - - -Of barley, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each, within 
access commitment

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.90.40 00 - - -Of barley, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each, over 
access commitment

KGM 9.95¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.90.50 - - -Other, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Rice preparations ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each:

1904.90.61 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.90.62 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment KGM 9.17¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.90.63 00 - - - -Of barley, within access commitment KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1904.90.64 00 - - - -Of barley, over access commitment KGM 9.95¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1904.90.69 - - - -Other 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Rice preparations ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

19.05 Bread, pastry, cakes, biscuits and other bakers' wares, whether or not 
containing cocoa; communion wafers, empty cachets of a kind suitable 
for pharmaceutical use, sealing wafers, rice paper and similar products.

1905.10 -Crispbread

1905.10.10 00 - - -Leavened with yeast, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within 
access commitment

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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- - -Leavened with yeast, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over 
access commitment:

1905.10.21 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1905.10.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 13.51¢/kg LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.10.30 00 - - -Other, leavened with yeast KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1905.10.40 00 - - -Not leavened with yeast, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg 
each, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access 
commitment

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Not leavened with yeast, in packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg 
each, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment:

1905.10.51 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

1905.10.59 00 - - - -Other KGM 13.51¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.10.60 00 - - -Other, not leavened with yeast, in packages of a weight not exceeding 
11.34 kg each

KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Other, not leavened with yeast, in bulk or in packages of a weight 
exceeding 11.34 kg each:

1905.10.71 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1905.10.72 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment KGM 13.51¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.10.79 00 - - - -Other KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1905.20.00 00 -Gingerbread and the like KGM 3% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



1
9 - 14

-Sweet biscuits; waffles and wafers:

1905.31 - -Sweet biscuits

1905.31.10 00 - - -Certified by Health Canada as special low protein or protein-free products KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other biscuits valued at 44¢/kg or more, said value to be based on the net 
weight and to include the value of the usual retail package:

1905.31.21 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1905.31.22 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 1.36 kg each, over access commitment

KGM 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

1905.31.23 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access commitment KGM 5.42¢/kg plus 
4%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.31.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 3% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

1905.31.91 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 2% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1905.31.92 00 - - - -Sweet biscuits containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages 
of a weight not exceeding 1.36 kg each, over access commitment

KGM 2% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1905.31.93 00 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

KGM 5.42¢/kg plus 
4%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.31.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1905.32 - -Waffles and wafers

1905.32.10 00 - - -Certified by Health Canada as special low protein or protein-free products KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:
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1905.32.91 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 2% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1905.32.92 00 - - - -Wafers and frozen waffles containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in 
packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each, over access 
commitment

KGM 2% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1905.32.93 00 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

KGM 5.42¢/kg plus 
4%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.32.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1905.40 -Rusks, toasted bread and similar toasted products

1905.40.10 00 - - -Special dietary, as defined under regulations of Health Canada KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1905.40.20 00 - - -Other, leavened with yeast, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, 
within access commitment

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other, leavened with yeast, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, 
over access commitment:

1905.40.31 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

1905.40.39 00 - - - -Other KGM 13.51¢/kg LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.40.40 00 - - -Other, leavened with yeast KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1905.40.50 00 - - -Other, not leavened with yeast, containing 25% or more by weight of 
wheat, within access commitment

KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Other, not leavened with yeast, containing 25% or more by weight of 
wheat, over access commitment:

1905.40.61 00 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 454 g each KGM 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1905.40.69 00 - - - -Other KGM 13.51¢/kg plus 
7.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
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1905.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

1905.90 -Other

1905.90.10 00 - - -Special dietary biscuits as defined under regulations of Health Canada;
Low protein or protein-free biscuits certified by Health Canada as special 
low protein or protein-free products

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1905.90.20 - - -Bread, leavened with yeast;
Unleavened bread for sacramental purposes and communion wafers

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Bread leavened with yeast:
11 - - - - - -Rolls and buns, unsweetened .............................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Unleaved bread for sacramental purposes and communion wafers:
21 - - - - - -Unleavened bread for sacramental purposes ...................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Communion wafers .............................................................................. KGM

- - -Other bread:

1905.90.31 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 11.34 kg each, within access commitment

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Passover bread and matzo products...................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.32 - - - -Fresh bread, buns and rolls, in packages of a weight not exceeding
1.36 kg each, or other bread in packages of a weight not exceeding 
454 g each, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Passover bread and matzo products...................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.33 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a 
weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each, over access commitment

8.47¢/kg plus 
8.5%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Passover bread and matzo products...................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.34 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in bulk or in packages of a 
weight exceeding 11.34 kg each, within access commitment

3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Passover bread and matzo products...................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.35 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in bulk or in packages of a 
weight exceeding 11.34 kg each, over access commitment

8.47¢/kg plus 
6%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Passover bread and matzo products...................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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1905.90.39 - - - -Other 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each:
11 - - - - - -Passover bread and matzo products ................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each:
21 - - - - - -Passover bread and matzo products ................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other biscuits:

1905.90.41 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, valued at 44¢/kg or more, 
said value to be based on the net weight and to include the value of the 
usual retail package, within access commitment

KGM 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

1905.90.42 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access 
commitment

2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

10 - - - - -Soda biscuits.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.43 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 1.36 kg each, over access commitment

2% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

10 - - - - -Soda biscuits.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.44 00 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, valued at 44¢/kg or 
more, said value to be based on the net weight and to include the value 
of the usual retail package, over access commitment

KGM 5.42¢/kg plus 
4%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.90.45 - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, over access 
commitment

5.42¢/kg plus 
4%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Soda biscuits.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.49 - - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  2%

10 - - - - -Soda biscuits.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Pizza and quiche; pastries, pies, puddings and cakes, including sweet 
products leavened with yeast; bakery products made without flour:

1905.90.51 - - - -Pizza and quiche 14.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Pizza ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Quiche.................................................................................................... KGM
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1905.90.59 - - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%
GPT:  7%

- - - - -Puddings:
11 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Pies, other than fruit pies, cooked, frozen .............................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Pies, cakes and pastry, not frozen ....................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Other, frozen ........................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Pretzels:

1905.90.61 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, within access commitment KGM 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1905.90.62 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight not 
exceeding 1.36 kg each, over access commitment

KGM 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

1905.90.63 00 - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of wheat, in packages of a weight 
exceeding 1.36 kg each, over access commitment

KGM 13.11¢/kg plus 
4%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

1905.90.69 00 - - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Empty cachets of a kind suitable for pharmaceutical use, sealing wafers, 
rice paper and cheese sticks:

1905.90.71 - - - -In packages of a weight not exceeding 11.34 kg each 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Cheese sticks ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

1905.90.72 00 - - - -In bulk or in packages of a weight exceeding 11.34 kg each KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

1905.90.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Corn chips and similar crisp savoury snack foods ................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 20 
 

PREPARATIONS OF VEGETABLES, FRUIT, NUTS 
OR OTHER PARTS OF PLANTS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Vegetables, fruit or nuts, prepared or preserved by the processes specified in Chapter 7, 8 or 11; 
 

(b) Food preparations containing more than 20% by weight of sausage, meat, meat offal, blood, fish or crustaceans, molluscs 
or other aquatic invertebrates, or any combination thereof (Chapter 16); 

 
 (c) Bakers’ wares and other products of heading 19.05; or 
 

(d) Homogenised composite food preparations of heading 21.04. 
 
2. Headings 20.07 and 20.08 do not apply to fruit jellies, fruit pastes, sugar-coated almonds or the like in the form of sugar 

confectionery (heading 17.04) or chocolate confectionery (heading 18.06). 
 
3. Headings 20.01, 20.04 and 20.05 cover, as the case may be, only those products of Chapter 7 or of heading 11.05 or 11.06 

(other than flour, meal and powder of the products of Chapter 8) which have been prepared or preserved by processes other 
than those referred to in Note 1 (a). 

 
4. Tomato juice the dry weight content of which is 7% or more is to be classified in heading 20.02. 
 
5. For the purposes of heading 20.07, the expression "obtained by cooking" means obtained by heat treatment at atmospheric 

pressure or under reduced pressure to increase the viscosity of a product through reduction of water content or other means. 
 
6. For the purpose of heading 20.09, the expression "juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit" means juices of an 

alcoholic strength by volume (see Note 2 to Chapter 22) not exceeding 0.5% vol. 
 
Subheading Notes. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 2005.10, the expression "homogenized vegetables" means preparations of vegetables, finely 
homogenised, put up for retail sale as infant food or for dietetic purposes, in containers of a net weight content not exceeding 
250 g.  For the application of this definition no account is to be taken of small quantities of any ingredients which may have 
been added to the preparation for seasoning, preservation or other purposes.  These preparations may contain a small 
quantity of visible pieces of vegetables. Subheading 2005.10 takes precedence over all other subheadings of heading 20.05. 

 
2. For the purpose of subheading 2007.10, the expression "homogenized preparations" means preparations of fruit, finely 

homogenised, put up for retail sale as infant food or for dietetic purposes, in containers of a net weight content not exceeding 
250 g. For the application of this definition no account is to be taken of small quantities of any ingredients which may have 
been added to the preparation for seasoning, preservation or other purposes.  These preparations may contain a small 
quantity of visible pieces of fruit. Subheading 2007.10 takes precedence over all other subheadings of heading 20.07. 

 
3. For the purposes of subheadings 2009.12, 2009.21, 2009.31, 2009.41, 2009.61 and 2009.71, the expression "Brix value" 

means the direct reading of degrees Brix obtained from a Brix hydrometer or of refractive index expressed in terms of 
percentage sucrose content obtained from a refractometer, at a temperature of 20°C or corrected for 20°C if the reading is 
made at a different temperature. 

 
Statistical Notes. (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 

 
1. "Brix value" is a measure of sugar percentage in a simple syrup at a fixed temperature (20° C).  A high Brix value (20 or 

more) is associated with juice that is more concentrated.  A low Brix value indicates a lower level of concentration. 
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20.01 Vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, prepared or 
preserved by vinegar or acetic acid.

2001.10.00 -Cucumbers and gherkins 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Put up for retail sale ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2001.90 -Other

2001.90.10 00 - - -Onions KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2001.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fruit and nuts ......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Olives ..................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Relishes ................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Pickles ................................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

20.02 Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic 
acid.

2002.10.00 -Tomatoes, whole or in pieces 11.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2002.90.00 -Other
[Effective on January 1, 2003]

11.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Paste:
11 - - - - - -In containers holding less than 1.4 kg ................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Purée:
21 - - - - - -In containers holding less than 1.4 kg ................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

20.03 Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved otherwise than by 
vinegar or acetic acid.

2003.10.00 -Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 17% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers ............................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Not frozen ............................................................................................ KGM
Issued January 1, 2010
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2003.20.00 00 -Truffles KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2003.90.00 -Other 17% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Not frozen............................................................................................. KGM

20.04 Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or 
acetic acid, frozen, other than products of heading 20.06.

2004.10.00 00 -Potatoes KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2004.90 -Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables

- - -Baby carrots (of a length not exceeding 11 cm) and Brussels sprouts:

2004.90.11 00 - - - -Baby carrots (of a length not exceeding 11 cm) KGM 14.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2004.90.12 00 - - - -Brussels sprouts KGM 14.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2004.90.20 00 - - -Asparagus KGM 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2004.90.30 00 - - -Broccoli and cauliflowers KGM 17% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

2004.90.91 - - - -Artichokes (globe or Chinese), bamboo shoots, cactus leaves (nopales), 
cardoons, chickpeas (garbanzos), cilantro (Chinese or Mexican parsley 
or Yen Sai), jicama, leaf chervils, malanga, okra, peas (Angola, catjang, 
no-eye, pigeon), spinach, tamarillos (tree tomatoes), tarragons, 
tomatillos, topedos and verdolagas

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Spinach .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Artichokes (globe or Chinese), bamboo shoots, cactus leaves 

(nopales), cardoons, chickpeas (garbanzos), cilantro (Chinese or 
Mexican parsley or Yen Sai), jicama, leaf chervils, malanga, okra, peas 
(Angola, catjang, no-eye, pigeon), tamarillos (tree tomatoes), tarragons, 
tomatillos, topedos and verdolagas........................................................ KGM

2004.90.99 - - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Snap or lima beans ................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Peas and corn:

21 - - - - - -Peas ..................................................................................................... KGM
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22 - - - - - -Corn ..................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Carrots ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

20.05 Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or 
acetic acid, not frozen, other than products of heading 20.06.

2005.10.00 00 -Homogenized vegetables KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2005.20.00 -Potatoes 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Potato salad, not in air-tight containers.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Potato chips, flakes, frills........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2005.40.00 00 -Peas (Pisum sativum) KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

-Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):

2005.51 - -Beans, shelled

2005.51.10 00 - - -Red bean paste for use in the manufacture of food products KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2005.51.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Baked..................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -In air-tight containers ........................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2005.59.00 00 - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2005.60.00 00 -Asparagus KGM 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2005.70 -Olives

2005.70.10 00 - - -Olives sulphured or in brine but not in glass jars;
Ripe olives in brine

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2005.70.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CIAT:  5%

2005.80.00 00 -Sweet corn (Zea mays var. saccharata) KGM 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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-Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables:

2005.91.00 00 - -Bamboo shoots KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2005.99 - -Other

- - -Carrots:

2005.99.11 00 - - - -Baby carrots (of a length not exceeding 11 cm), in cans or glass jars KGM 14.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2005.99.19 - - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Baby (of a length not exceeding 11 cm) ................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2005.99.20 - - -Artichokes (globe or Chinese), cactus leaves (nopales), cardoons, 
chickpeas (garbanzos), cilantro (Chinese or Mexican parsley or Yen Sai), 
jicama, leaf chervils, malanga, okra, peas (Angola, catjang, no-eye, 
pigeon), spinach, tamarillos (tree tomatoes), tarragons, tomatillos, 
topedos, verdolagas and water chestnuts

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Okra........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Spinach, in air-tight containers ............................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2005.99.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pimento, in air-tight containers ............................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Beets, in air-tight containers ................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Horseradish ............................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Sauerkraut:
41 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other vegetables (not including mixtures):
51 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ KGM
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixture of vegetables:
61 - - - - - -Carrots and peas, in air-tight containers .............................................. KGM
62 - - - - - -Other mixtures of vegetables, in air-tight containers, not including 

salads................................................................................................... KGM
63 - - - - - -Salads, not in air-tight containers ......................................................... KGM
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2006.00 Vegetables, fruit, nuts, fruit-peel and other parts of plants, preserved by 
sugar (drained, glacé or crystallised).

2006.00.10 - - -Fruit;
Fruit-peel

9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - - - -Cherries:
11 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2006.00.20 00 - - -Nuts KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

2006.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

20.07 Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut purée and fruit or nut pastes, 
obtained by cooking, whether or not containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter.

2007.10.00 00 -Homogenized preparations KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other:

2007.91.00 - -Citrus fruit 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%

10 - - - - -Marmalade, in air-tight containers.......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Purée, in air-tight containers .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2007.99 - -Other

2007.99.10 - - -Strawberry jam 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2007.99.20 - - -Banana purée Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2007.99.90 - - -Other 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%

- - - - -Nut purée and nut pastes:
11 - - - - - -Almond paste ....................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Berry purée:
21 - - - - - -In air-tight containers ........................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Strawberry, not in air-tight containers................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other fruit purée:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



2
0 - 6

31 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Jams, in air-tight containers.................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Jellies, in air-tight containers .................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

20.08 Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or 
preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included.

-Nuts, ground-nuts and other seeds, whether or not mixed together:

2008.11 - -Ground-nuts

2008.11.10 00 - - -Peanut butter KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2008.11.20 00 - - -Peanuts, blanched KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2008.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2008.19 - -Other, including mixtures

2008.19.10 - - -Almonds and pistachio nuts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Almonds ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Pistachio nuts ......................................................................................... KGM

2008.19.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pignolia nuts........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Cashew nuts........................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Macadamia nuts ..................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Pecans ................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Walnuts .................................................................................................. KGM
80 - - - - -Mixtures of two or more kinds of nuts, ground-nuts or seeds................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.20.00 -Pineapples Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.30.00 -Citrus fruit Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Limes ..................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Oranges:

21 - - - - - -In air-tight containers ........................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In air-tight containers ........................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2008.40 -Pears

2008.40.10 00 - - -Pulp KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2008.40.20 00 - - -Chips KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2008.40.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.50 -Apricots

2008.50.10 - - -Pulp 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2008.60 -Cherries

2008.60.10 00 - - -Pulp KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2008.60.90 - - -Other 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

- - - - -In air-tight containers:
11 - - - - - -Sweet ................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.70 -Peaches, including nectarines

2008.70.10 - - -Pulp 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.70.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2008.80.00 -Strawberries 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other, including mixtures other than those of subheading 2008.19:

2008.91.00 - -Palm hearts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.92 - -Mixtures

2008.92.10 - - -Consisting of two or more of akalas, akees, anchovy pears, apple-pears, 
avocados, bananas, bread fruit, carambolas, chayotes, cherimoyas 
(Jamaica apples), citrus fruit, dasheens (taros), dates, durians, feijoas, 
figs, fu quas (balsam pears), genipes, ginger, guavas, imbus, jujubes, kiwi 
fruit, lady apples, litchis (lychees), loquats, magueys, mammees 
(mammeas), mangoes, mangosteens, manioc (cassava or yucca root), 
papaws (papayas), passion fruit, pawpaws, persimmons, pineapples, 
plantains, plumcots, prickly pears, pomegranates, quinces, rangpurs, 
sapatas, star-apples, sweet potatoes, tamarinds, tangelos, uglifruit, 
watermelons or yams

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Citrus fruit mixtures, in air-tight containers ............................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.92.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2008.99 - -Other

2008.99.10 00 - - -Apple chips KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2008.99.20 - - -Apples, other than pulp 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Applesauce, in air-tight containers ......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2008.99.30 - - -Akalas, akees, anchovy pears, apple-pears, avocados, bananas, banana 
chips (thin banana slices fried or otherwise prepared whether or not 
salted, sweetened or otherwise flavoured), bread fruit, carambolas, 
chayotes, cherimoyas (Jamaica apples), dasheens (taros), dates, durians, 
feijoas, figs, fu quas (balsam pears), genipes, ginger, guavas, imbus, 
jujubes, kiwi fruit, lady apples, litchis (lychees), loquats, magueys, 
mammees (mammeas), mangoes, mangosteens, manioc (cassava or 
yucca root), papaws (papayas), passion fruit, pawpaws, persimmons, 
plantains, plumcots, prickly pears, pomegranates, quinces, raisins, 
rangpurs, sapatas, star-apples, sweet potatoes, tamarinds, tangelos, 
Thompson seedless grapes, uglifruit, watermelons and yams

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Banana chips ....................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2008.99.40 00 - - -Melons of the genus cucumis melo, cubes, in syrup KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2008.99.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Berry pulp............................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other pulp:

21 - - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Berry, other than pulp:
31 - - - - - -Cranberries, in air-tight containers....................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Blueberries, wild, in air-tight containers ............................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Other berries, in air-tight containers..................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Plums, in air-tight containers................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

20.09 Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented 
and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar 
or other sweetening matter.

-Orange juice:

2009.11 - -Frozen

2009.11.10 - - -Unsweetened concentrate, of a Brix value not less than 58, for use in the 
manufacture of citrus fruit juices or beverages

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In container sizes of less than 1 litre ...................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -In container sizes of 1 litre or more but not more than 4 litres ............... LTR
30 - - - - -In container sizes of more than 4 litres .................................................. LTR

2009.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In container sizes of less than 1 litre ...................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -In container sizes of 1 litre or more but not more than 4 litres ............... LTR
30 - - - - -In container sizes of more than 4 litres .................................................. LTR

2009.12.00 - -Not frozen, of a Brix value not exceeding 20 Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2009.19 - -Other
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2009.19.10 - - -Dehydrated; Unsweetened concentrate, of a Brix value not less than 58, 
for use in the manufacture of citrus fruit juices

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dehydrated............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

2009.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

-Grapefruit juice (including pomelo) juice:

2009.21.00 - -Of a Brix value not exceeding 20 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2009.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dehydrated............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Unsweetened concentrate, of a Brix value not less than 50, for use in 

the manufacture of citrus fruit juices:
21 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. LTR
22 - - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................. LTR
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. LTR
92 - - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................. LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

-Juice of any other single citrus fruit:

2009.31.00 - -Of a Brix value not exceeding 20 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lemon:
11 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In air-tight containers............................................................................ LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

2009.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lemon:
11 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. LTR
12 - - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................. LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................. LTR
92 - - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers................................................................. LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

-Pineapple juice:

2009.41.00 00 - -Of a Brix value not exceeding 20 LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2009.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2009.50.00 -Tomato juice 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

-Grape juice (including grape must):

2009.61 - -Of a Brix value not exceeding 30

2009.61.10 00 - - -Grape juice for wine-making LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2009.61.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2009.69 - -Other

2009.69.10 - - -Grape concentrate, of a Brix value not less than 68, for use in the 
manufacture of fruit juices or beverages;
Grape juice for wine-making 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Grape concentrate, of a Brix value not less than 68, for use in the 
manufacture of fruit juices or beverages:

11 - - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................. LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Grape juice for wine making:
21 - - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................. LTR
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

2009.69.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR
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-Apple juice:

2009.71 - -Of a Brix value not exceeding 20

2009.71.10 00 - - -Reconstituted LTR 9.35¢/litre but 
not less than 

8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2009.71.90 - - -Other 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers .............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2009.79 - -Other

2009.79.10 - - -Concentrated 9.35¢/litre but 
not less than 

8.5%

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For use in the manufacture of apple juice:
11 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. LTR
12 - - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................. LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Other:
21 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. LTR
22 - - - - - -Other, in air-tight containers ................................................................. LTR
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

2009.79.90 00 - - -Other LTR 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2009.80 -Juice of any other single fruit or vegetable

- - -Of a fruit:

2009.80.11 00 - - - -Prunes LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2009.80.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Passion fruit:
11 - - - - - -Concentrated........................................................................................ LTR
12 - - - - - -Not concentrated, in air-tight containers............................................... LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Frozen, concentrated ........................................................................... LTR
92 - - - - - -Not frozen, concentrated, in air-tight containers................................... LTR
93 - - - - - -Other, not frozen, concentrated............................................................ LTR
94 - - - - - -Not concentrated, in air-tight containers............................................... LTR
95 - - - - - -Other, not concentrated........................................................................ LTR
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2009.80.20 - - -Of a vegetable 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2009.90 -Mixtures of juices

2009.90.10 00 - - -Of citrus fruit juices, dehydrated KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2009.90.20 - - -Of orange and grapefruit juices, other than dehydrated Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Concentrated ......................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Not concentrated.................................................................................... LTR

2009.90.30 - - -Of other fruit juices, whether or not dehydrated 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Frozen, concentrated ............................................................................. LTR
- - - - -Not frozen, concentrated:

21 - - - - - -In air-tight containers ........................................................................... LTR
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Not concentrated:
31 - - - - - -In air-tight containers ........................................................................... LTR
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

2009.90.40 - - -Of vegetable juices 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR
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Chapter 21 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE PREPARATIONS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Mixed vegetables of heading 07.12; 
 

(b) Roasted coffee substitutes containing coffee in any proportion (heading 09.01); 
 

(c) Flavoured tea (heading 09.02); 
 

(d) Spices or other products of headings 09.04 to 09.10; 
 

(e) Food preparations, other than the products described in heading 21.03 or 21.04, containing more than 20% by weight of 
sausage, meat, meat offal, blood, fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, or any combination 
thereof) (Chapter 16); 

 
(f) Yeast put up as a medicament or other products of heading 30.03 or 30.04; or 

 
(g) Prepared enzymes of heading 35.07. 

 
2. Extracts of the substitutes referred to in Note 1 (b) above are to be classified in heading 21.01. 
 
3. For the purpose of heading 21.04, the expression "homogenized composite food preparations" means preparations 

consisting of a finely homogenized mixture of two or more basic ingredients such as meat, fish, vegetables or fruit, put up for 
retail sale as infant food or for dietetic purposes, in containers of a net weight content not exceeding 250 g.  For the 
application of this definition, no account is to be taken of small quantities of any ingredients which may be added to the 
mixture for seasoning, preservation or other purposes.  Such preparations may contain a small quantity of visible pieces of 
ingredients. 
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21.01 Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, tea or maté and 
preparations with a basis of these products or with a basis of coffee, tea 
or maté; roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes, and 
extracts, essences and concentrates thereof.

-Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, and preparations with a 
basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates or with a basis of 
coffee:

2101.11 - -Extracts, essences and concentrates

2101.11.10 - - -Instant coffee, not flavoured Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Decaffeinated:
11 - - - - - -Put up for retail sale............................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Put up for retail sale............................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

2101.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Instant coffee, flavoured
11 - - - - - -Decaffeinated....................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2101.12.00 00 - -Preparations with a basis of extracts, essences or concentrates or 
with a basis of coffee

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2101.20.00 -Extracts, essences and concentrates, of tea or maté, and preparations 
with a basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates or with a basis 
of tea or maté

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Soluble or instant tea or maté (containing no sugar, cereal or other 
additives)................................................................................................ KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2101.30.00 -Roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes, and extracts, 
essences and concentrates thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Roasted kiln dried chicory...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

21.02 Yeasts (active or inactive); other single-cell micro-organisms, dead (but 
not including vaccines of heading 30.02); prepared baking powders.

2102.10 -Active yeasts
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2102.10.10 00 - - -With a moisture content of 15% or more but excluding liquid yeast KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2102.10.20 00 - - -With a moisture content of less than 15%; liquid yeast KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  1%
NZT:  1%

2102.20.00 00 -Inactive yeasts; other single-cell micro-organisms, dead KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2102.30.00 00 -Prepared baking powders KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

21.03 Sauces and preparations therefor; mixed condiments and mixed 
seasonings; mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard.

2103.10.00 00 -Soya sauce KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%

2103.20 -Tomato ketchup and other tomato sauces

2103.20.10 00 - - -Tomato ketchup KGM 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
IT:  6%
NT:  6%
SLT:  6%

2103.20.90 - - -Other 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
IT:  6%
NT:  6%
SLT:  6%

10 - - - - -Pizza sauce ............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Chili sauce.............................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Certified organic ................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................. KGM

2103.30 -Mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard

2103.30.10 00 - - -Mustard flour and meal KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2103.30.20 00 - - -Prepared mustard KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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2103.90 -Other

2103.90.10 - - -Mayonnaise and salad dressing 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Mayonnaise............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Salad dressing ....................................................................................... KGM

2103.90.20 00 - - -Mixed condiments and mixed seasonings KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  5.5%
NZT:  5.5%
GPT:  5%

2103.90.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%

10 - - - - -Sauces based on fish products .............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

21.04 Soups and broths and preparations therefor; homogenized composite 
food preparations.

2104.10.00 -Soups and broths and preparations therefor 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In air-tight containers.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2104.20.00 00 -Homogenized composite food preparations KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
IT:  5.5%
NT:  5.5%
SLT:  5.5%

2105.00 Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa.

2105.00.10 00 - - -Flavoured ice and ice sherbets KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
IT:  5%
NT:  5%
SLT:  5%

- - -Other:

2105.00.91 - - - -Within access commitment 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
PT:  4.5%

10 - - - - -Ice cream novelties ................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other ice cream...................................................................................... KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2105.00.92 - - - -Over access commitment 277% but not 
less than 
$1.16/kg

10 - - - - -Ice cream novelties ................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other ice cream...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

21.06 Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included.

2106.10.00 00 -Protein concentrates and textured protein substances KGM 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
IT:  5.5%
NT:  5.5%
SLT:  5.5%

2106.90 -Other

2106.90.10 - - -Chewing gum, containing 2 mg or more of nicotine;
Cream of coconut syrup for use in the manufacture of beverages;
Elderberry flower concentrate and Limeflower concentrate for use in the 
manufacture of beverages;
Nutmeat substitutes;
Sour dough flavouring ingredients;
Tea substitutes;
Vegetable preparations for use as flavouring

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chewing gum, containing 2 mg or more of nicotine ............................... KGM
20 - - - - -Cream of coconut syrup for use in the manufacture of beverages......... KGM
30 - - - - -Nutmeat substitutes................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Tea substitutes ....................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Vegetable preparations for use as flavouring ......................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Elderberry flower concentrate and limeflower concentrate for use in the 

manufacture of beverages...................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Sour dough flavouring ingredients.......................................................... KGM

- - -Syrups derived from cane or beet sugar, containing added colouring 
matter;
Food concentrates and fruit syrups for use in beverages or other food 
preparations:

2106.90.21 00 - - - -Syrups derived from cane or beet sugar, containing, in the dry state, 90% 
or more by weight of sugar and no added flavouring matter

KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
MT:  6%

2106.90.29 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Food concentrates and fruit syrups for use in beverages or other food 
preparations:

11 - - - - - -Fruit ades, concentrated, frozen .......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



21 - 5

- - -Milk, cream or butter substitutes and preparations suitable for use as 
butter substitutes:

2106.90.31 00 - - - -Milk, cream or butter substitutes, containing 50% or more by weight of 
dairy content, within access commitment

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

2106.90.32 00 - - - -Milk, cream or butter substitutes, containing 50% or more by weight of 
dairy content, over access commitment

KGM 212% but not 
less than 
$2.11/kg

2106.90.33 00 - - - -Preparations, containing more than 15% by weight of milk fat but less 
than 50% by weight of dairy content, suitable for use as butter 
substitutes, within access commitment

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

2106.90.34 00 - - - -Preparations, containing more than 15% by weight of milk fat but less 
than 50% by weight of dairy content, suitable for use as butter 
substitutes, over access commitment

KGM 212% but not 
less than 
$2.11/kg

2106.90.35 00 - - - -Milk or cream substitutes, containing, in the dry state, over 10% by 
weight of milk solids but less than 50% by weight of dairy content, and 
butter substitutes, containing, in the dry state, over 10% by weight of milk 
solids but 15% or less by weight of milk fat

KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

2106.90.39 - - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cream substitutes, whipped................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Coffee whitener ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Cheese fondue; 
Popping corn, prepared and packaged for use with microwave ovens; 
Protein hydrolysates:

2106.90.41 - - - -Cheese fondue;
Popping corn, prepared and packaged for use with microwave ovens

6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cheese fondue....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Popping corn, prepared and packaged for use with microwave ovens.. KGM

2106.90.42 00 - - - -Protein hydrolysates KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Egg preparations:

2106.90.51 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM 6.68¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
PT:  2.23¢/kg

2106.90.52 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM $1.45/kg
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- - -Other:

2106.90.91 - - - -Concentrated juice of any single fruit or vegetable, fortified with vitamins 
or minerals

10.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  8%
NZT:  8%
IT:  5%
NT:  5%
SLT:  5%

10 - - - - -Orange juice ........................................................................................... LTR
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Frozen .................................................................................................. LTR
92 - - - - - -Not frozen, in airtight containers .......................................................... LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

2106.90.92 00 - - - -Concentrated mixtures of fruit or vegetable juices, fortified with vitamins 
or minerals

LTR 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
AUT:  8%
NZT:  8%
IT:  5%
NT:  5%
SLT:  5%

2106.90.93 00 - - - -Containing 50% or more by weight of dairy content, within access 
commitment

KGM 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  7%
PT:  2%

2106.90.94 00 - - - -Containing 50% or more by weight of dairy content, over access 
commitment

KGM 274.5% but not 
less than 
$2.88/kg

2106.90.95 - - - -Other preparations, containing, in the dry state, over 10% by weight of 
milk solids but less than 50% by weight of dairy content

8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Butter oil and sugar blend ...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2106.90.96 00 - - - -Compound alcoholic preparations, not based on one or more odoriferous 
substances, with an alcoholic strength exceeding 0.5% by volume, for 
use in the manufacture of beverages

LTR $0.70/litre plus 
19%

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free
IT:  19%
NT:  19%
SLT:  19%

2106.90.97 00 - - - -Fruit flavoured powders for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals, 
food products or beverages

KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
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2106.90.98 - - - -Jelly powders, ice cream powders and powders for similar preparations 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
AUT:  8%
NZT:  8%
GPT:  5%
IT:  5%
NT:  5%
SLT:  5%

10 - - - - -Jelly powders ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2106.90.99 - - - -Other 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  8%
NZT:  8%
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Flavouring powders:
11 - - - - - -Cocktail mixes...................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Sweets, gums and the like, containing synthetic sweetening agents:
31 - - - - - -Chewing gum....................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Flavouring extracts and essences:
41 - - - - - -Liquid cocktail mixes ............................................................................ KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Frozen.................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Not frozen, in air-tight containers ......................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 22 
 

BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Products of this Chapter (other than those of heading 22.09) prepared for culinary purposes and thereby rendered 
unsuitable for consumption as beverages (generally heading 21.03); 

 
(b) Sea water (heading 25.01); 

 
(c) Distilled or conductivity water or water of similar purity (heading 28.53); 

 
(d) Acetic acid of a concentration exceeding 10% by weight of acetic acid (heading 29.15); 

 
(e) Medicaments of heading 30.03 or 30.04; or 

 
(f) Perfumery or toilet preparations (Chapter 33). 

 
2. For the purpose of this Chapter and of Chapters 20 and 21, the "alcoholic strength by volume" shall be determined at a 

temperature of 20°C. 
 
3. For the purpose of heading 22.02, the term "non-alcoholic beverages" means beverages of an alcoholic strength by volume 

not exceeding 0.5% vol. Alcoholic beverages are classified in headings 22.03 to 22.06 or heading 22.08 as appropriate. 
 
Subheading Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 2204.10, the expression "sparkling wine" means wine which, when kept at a temperature of 
20°C in closed containers, has an excess pressure of not less than 3 bars. 
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22.01 Waters, including natural or artificial mineral waters and aerated waters, 
not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter nor flavoured; 
ice and snow.

2201.10.00 -Mineral waters and aerated waters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Natural mineral water............................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2201.90.00 00 -Other LTR 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

22.02 Waters, including mineral waters and aerated waters, containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured, and other non-alcoholic 
beverages, not including fruit or vegetable juices of heading 20.09.

2202.10.00 -Waters, including mineral waters and aerated waters, containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured

11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Carbonated soft drinks:
11 - - - - - -Containing high-intensity sweeteners .................................................. LTR
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2202.90 -Other

2202.90.10 00 - - -Non-alcoholic beer LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2202.90.20 00 - - -Non-alcoholic wine LTR 3.3¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Juices, not concentrated, fortified with vitamins or minerals:

2202.90.31 - - - -Of any single fruit or vegetable 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%

10 - - - - -Orange juice........................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2202.90.32 00 - - - -Of mixtures of fruits or vegetables LTR 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%
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- - -Beverages containing milk:

2202.90.41 00 - - - -Chocolate milk LTR 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  11%
PT:  3.5%

2202.90.42 00 - - - -Other, containing 50% or more by weight of dairy content, not put up for 
retail sale, within access commitment

LTR 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
PT:  5%

2202.90.43 00 - - - -Other, containing 50% or more by weight of dairy content, not put up for 
retail sale, over access commitment

HLT 256% but not 
less than 
$36.67/hl

2202.90.49 - - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%

10 - - - - -Certified organic ..................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Not certified organic ............................................................................... LTR

2202.90.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%

10 - - - - -Nectars ................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Soy beverages ....................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2203.00.00 Beer made from malt. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 1.2% vol .................. LTR
20 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 1.2% vol but not 

exceeding 2.5% vol ................................................................................ LTR
- - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 2.5% but not exceeding 

11.9%:
31 - - - - - -Lager .................................................................................................... LTR
32 - - - - - -Porter or stout ...................................................................................... LTR
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR
40 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 11.9%............................ LTR

22.04 Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must other than 
that of heading 20.09.

2204.10 -Sparkling wine

2204.10.10 00 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2204.10.90 00 - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
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-Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the 
addition of alcohol:

2204.21 - -In containers holding 2 litres or less

2204.21.10 - - -Wine, of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 13.7% vol 1.87¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Icewine................................................................................................... LTR
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -White.................................................................................................... LTR
92 - - - - - -Red ...................................................................................................... LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - -Wine, of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 13.7% vol but not 
exceeding 21.9%:

2204.21.21 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 14.9% vol LTR 4.68¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
AUT:  2.75¢/litre
NZT:  2.75¢/litre

2204.21.22 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 14.9% vol but not 
exceeding 15.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.21.23 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 15.9% vol but not 
exceeding 16.9% vol

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sherry .................................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2204.21.24 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 16.9% vol but not 
exceeding 17.9% vol

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sherry .................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Madeira .................................................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2204.21.25 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 17.9% vol but not 
exceeding 18.9% vol

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sherry .................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Port ........................................................................................................ LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2204.21.26 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 18.9% vol but not 
exceeding 19.9% vol

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sherry .................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Madeira .................................................................................................. LTR
30 - - - - -Port ........................................................................................................ LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR
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2204.21.27 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 19.9% vol but not 
exceeding 20.9% vol

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sherry..................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Port......................................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2204.21.28 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 20.9% vol but not 
exceeding 21.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Wine, of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 21.9% vol:

2204.21.31 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 21.9% vol but not 
exceeding 22.9% vol

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sherry..................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Madeira .................................................................................................. LTR
30 - - - - -Port......................................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2204.21.32 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9% vol Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sherry..................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Madeira .................................................................................................. LTR
30 - - - - -Port......................................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

- - -Grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of 
alcohol:

2204.21.41 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2204.21.49 00 - - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2204.29 - -Other

2204.29.10 - - -Wine, of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 13.7% vol Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -White ...................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Red......................................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

- - -Wine, of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 13.7% vol but not 
exceeding 21.9% vol:

2204.29.21 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 14.9% vol LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.29.22 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 14.9% vol but not 
exceeding 15.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free
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2204.29.23 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 15.9% vol but not 
exceeding 16.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.29.24 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 16.9% vol but not 
exceeding 17.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.29.25 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 17.9% vol but not 
exceeding 18.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.29.26 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 18.9% vol but not 
exceeding 19.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.29.27 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 19.9% vol but not 
exceeding 20.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.29.28 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 20.9% vol but not 
exceeding 21.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Wine, of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 21.9% vol:

2204.29.31 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 21.9% vol but not 
exceeding 22.9% vol

LTR Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2204.29.32 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9% vol LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

- - -Grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of 
alcohol:

2204.29.41 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2204.29.49 00 - - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2204.30 -Other grape must

2204.30.10 00 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2204.30.90 00 - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

22.05 Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes flavoured with plants or 
aromatic substances.

2205.10 -In containers holding 2 litres or less
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2205.10.10 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 18.3% vol Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vermouth, white...................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Vermouth, red......................................................................................... LTR
30 - - - - -Vermouth, rosé....................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2205.10.20 00 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 18.3% vol but not exceeding 
22.9% vol

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2205.10.30 00 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9% vol LPA Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2205.90 -Other

2205.90.10 00 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 18.3% vol LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2205.90.20 00 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 18.3% vol but not exceeding 
22.9% vol

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2205.90.30 00 - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9% vol LPA Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2206.00 Other fermented beverages (for example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures 
of fermented beverages and mixtures of fermented beverages and non-
alcoholic beverages, not elsewhere specified or included.

- - -Cider:

2206.00.11 00 - - - -Sparkling, of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR 28.16¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.12 00 - - - -Other sparkling LTR 28.16¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.18 00 - - - -Other cider, of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.19 00 - - - -Other LTR 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Prune wine:

2206.00.21 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol 7.74¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 0.5% vol but not 
exceeding 1.2% vol ................................................................................ LTR

20 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 1.2% vol but not 
exceeding 7.0% vol ................................................................................ LTR
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30 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 7.0% vol but not 
exceeding 22.9% vol .............................................................................. LTR

2206.00.22 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9% vol LTR 7.74¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Perry, sparkling:

2206.00.31 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR 21.12¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.39 00 - - - -Other LTR 21.12¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Other wine, sparkling:

2206.00.41 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR 28.16¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.49 00 - - - -Other LTR 28.16¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.50 - - -Sake and other wine, not sparkling, of an alcoholic strength by volume not 
exceeding 13.7% vol

2.82¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - - - -Fruit:
11 - - - - - -Kosher, blackberry ............................................................................... LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

- - -Sake and other wine, not sparkling, of an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 13.7% vol but not exceeding 21.9% vol:

2206.00.61 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 14.9% vol LTR 7.04¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.62 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 14.9% vol but not 
exceeding 15.9% vol

LTR 7.78¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.63 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 15.9% vol but not 
exceeding 16.9% vol

LTR 8.52¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.64 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 16.9% vol but not 
exceeding 17.9% vol

9.25¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fruit ........................................................................................................ LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2206.00.65 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 17.9% vol but not 
exceeding 18.9% vol

LTR 10¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.66 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 18.9% vol but not 
exceeding 19.9% vol

LTR 10.73¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.67 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 19.9% vol but not 
exceeding 20.9% vol

LTR 11.48¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
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2206.00.68 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 20.9% vol but not 
exceeding 21.9% vol

LTR 12.21¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Sake and other wine, not sparkling, of an alcoholic strength by volume 
exceeding 21.9% vol:

2206.00.71 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol LTR 12.95¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.72 00 - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9% vol LTR 12.95¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.80 00 - - -Ginger beer and herbal beer LTR 2.11¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

2206.00.91 00 - - - -Mead LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2206.00.92 - - - -Other, of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 22.9% vol 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 0.5% vol but not 
exceeding 1.2% vol ................................................................................ LPA

20 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 1.2% vol but not 
exceeding 7.0% vol ................................................................................ LPA

30 - - - - -Of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 7.0% vol but not 
exceeding 22.9% vol .............................................................................. LPA

2206.00.93 00 - - - -Other, of an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 22.9% vol LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

22.07 Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80% 
vol or higher; ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any strength.

2207.10 -Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80% 
vol or higher

2207.10.10 00 - - -For use as a spirituous or alcoholic beverage or for use in the manufacture 
of spirituous or alcoholic beverages

LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, SLT, PT: Free

2207.10.90 00 - - -Other LPA 4.92¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, SLT, PT: Free

2207.20 -Ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any strength

- - -Ethyl alcohol:

2207.20.11 00 - - - -Specially denatured alcohol, within the meaning of the Excise Act, 2001 LPA 4.92¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2207.20.12 00 - - - -Denatured alcohol, within the meaning of the Excise Act, 2001 LPA 4.92¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 2207.20.19 00 - - - -Other LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2207.20.90 00 - - -Other LPA 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

22.08 Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less 
than 80% vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages.

2208.20.00 -Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape marc Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In bulk .................................................................................................... LPA
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LPA

2208.30.00 -Whiskies Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Bourbon:
11 - - - - - -In bulk .................................................................................................. LPA
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LPA

- - - - -Scotch:
21 - - - - - -In bulk .................................................................................................. LPA
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LPA
30 - - - - -Irish ........................................................................................................ LPA
40 - - - - -Rye......................................................................................................... LPA

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In bulk .................................................................................................. LPA
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LPA

2208.40 -Rum and other spirits obtained by distilling fermented sugar-cane 
products

2208.40.10 - - -Rum 24.56¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In bulk .................................................................................................... LPA
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LPA

2208.40.90 00 - - -Other LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2208.50.00 -Gin and Geneva 4.92¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -In bulk .................................................................................................... LPA
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LPA
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2208.60.00 00 -Vodka LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6¢/litre of absolute 
ethyl alcohol

2208.70.00 00 -Liqueurs and cordials LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2208.90 -Other

2208.90.10 00 - - -Tequila LPA Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Undenatured ethyl alcohol:

2208.90.21 00 - - - -For use as a spirituous or alcoholic beverage or for use in the 
manufacture of spirituous or alcoholic beverages

LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2208.90.29 00 - - - -Other LPA 4.92¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2208.90.30 00 - - -Angostura bitters LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Spirituous fruit juices of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 
14.3% vol:

2208.90.41 00 - - - -Packaged, of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 7% vol LTR 35.2¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2208.90.49 00 - - - -Other LTR 35.2¢/litre CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

2208.90.92 00 - - - -Fruit brandies LPA Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2208.90.98 00 - - - -Other, packaged, of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 7% LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2208.90.99 00 - - - -Other LPA 12.28¢/litre of 
absolute ethyl 

alcohol

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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2209.00.00 00 Vinegar and substitutes for vinegar obtained from acetic acid. LTR 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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Chapter 23 
 

RESIDUES AND WASTE FROM THE FOOD INDUSTRIES; 
PREPARED ANIMAL FODDER 

 
Note. 
 

1. Heading 23.09 includes products of a kind used in animal feeding, not elsewhere specified or included, obtained by 
processing vegetable or animal materials to such an extent that they have lost the essential characteristics of the original 
material, other than vegetable waste, vegetable residues and by-products of such processing. 

 
Subheading Note. 
 

1. For the purposes of subheading 2306.41, the expression "low erucic acid rape or colza seeds" means seeds as defined in 
Subheading Note 1 to Chapter 12. 
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23.01 Flours, meals and pellets, of meat or meat offal, of fish or of 
crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, unfit for human 
consumption; greaves.

2301.10 -Flours, meals and pellets, of meat or meat offal; greaves

2301.10.10 00 - - -Of whales KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2301.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tankage ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2301.20 -Flours, meals and pellets, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other 
aquatic invertebrates

- - -Fish meal:

2301.20.11 - - - -For use in the manufacture of complete feeds for fish Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Herring or pilchard ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2301.20.19 - - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Herring or pilchard ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2301.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Meals ..................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of fish .................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates..................... KGM

23.02 Bran, sharps and other residues, whether or not in the form of pellets, 
derived from the sifting, milling or other working of cereals or of 
leguminous plants.

2302.10.00 -Of maize (corn) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chopped, crushed or ground ................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2302.30 -Of wheat
Issued January 1, 2010



2
3 - 2

2302.30.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2302.30.20 00 - - -Over access commitment TNE $98.60/tonne 
plus 4%

LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

2302.40 -Of other cereals

- - -Of barley:

2302.40.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2302.40.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment TNE $106.91/tonne LDCT, UST, MT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

2302.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single cereal grains, chopped, crushed or ground................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of rice..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2302.50.00 00 -Of leguminous plants KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

23.03 Residues of starch manufacture and similar residues, beet-pulp, 
bagasse and other waste of sugar manufacture, brewing or distilling 
dregs and waste, whether or not in the form of pellets.

2303.10.00 -Residues of starch manufacture and similar residues Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Corn gluten meal .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Corn gluten feed..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2303.20 -Beet-pulp, bagasse and other waste of sugar manufacture

2303.20.10 00 - - -Dried beet-pulp KGM 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2303.20.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2303.30.00 -Brewing or distilling dregs and waste Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Brewers or distillers spent grains ........................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2304.00.00 00 Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form 
of pellets, resulting from the extraction of soya-bean oil.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2305.00.00 00 Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form 
of pellets, resulting from the extraction of ground-nut oil.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
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23.06 Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form 
of pellets, resulting from the extraction of vegetable fats or oils, other 
than those of heading 23.04 or 23.05.

2306.10.00 00 -Of cotton seeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2306.20.00 00 -Of linseed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2306.30.00 00 -Of sunflower seeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

-Of rape or colza seeds:

2306.41.00 00 - -Of low erucic acid rape or colza seeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2306.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2306.50.00 00 -Of coconut or copra KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2306.60.00 00 -Of palm nuts or kernels KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2306.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of maize (corn) germ ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2307.00.00 00 Wine lees; argol. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

2308.00.00 00 Vegetable materials and vegetable waste, vegetable residues and by-
products, whether or not in the form of pellets, of a kind used in animal 
feeding, not elsewhere specified or included.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

23.09 Preparations of a kind used in animal feeding.

2309.10.00 -Dog or cat food, put up for retail sale 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Biscuits, whole or kibbled....................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Concentrates.......................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -In air-tight containers ........................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90 -Other
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2309.90.10 - - -Feeds containing cereals, excluding baked biscuits, to be employed in 
feeding fur-bearing animals or in the manufacture of feeds for such 
animals;
Granulated tylosin concentrate and hygromycin B concentrate for use in 
the manufacture of animal feed supplements;
Preparations to be employed in feeding trout or salmon and cereal 
preparations to be employed in feeding fur-bearing animals

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For mink ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90.20 00 - - -Other preparations containing eggs KGM 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

- - -Complete feeds and feed supplements, including concentrates:

2309.90.31 - - - -Containing 50% or more by weight in the dry state of non-fat milk solids, 
within access commitment

2% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

- - - - -Complete feeds for bovine animals:
11 - - - - - -Calf....................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Dairy cattle ........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Complete feeds for poultry ..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90.32 - - - -Containing 50% or more by weight in the dry state of non-fat milk solids, 
over access commitment

205.5% but not 
less than 
$1.64/kg

- - - - -Complete feeds for bovine animals:
11 - - - - - -Calf....................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Dairy cattle ........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Complete feeds for poultry ..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90.33 - - - -Containing more than 10% but less than 50% by weight in the dry state of 
non-fat milk solids

3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Complete feeds for bovine animals:
11 - - - - - -Calf....................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Dairy cattle ........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Complete feeds for poultry ..................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Complete feeds for birds ........................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Feed supplements, including concentrates, containing a vitamin:
41 - - - - - -Containing multivitamins ...................................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90.34 - - - -Containing 10% or less by weight in the dry state of non-fat milk solids 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Complete feeds for fur farm stock:
11 - - - - - -Mink...................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Complete feeds for bovine animals:
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21 - - - - - -Calf ...................................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Dairy cattle ........................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other complete feeds:
31 - - - - - -Poultry.................................................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Swine ................................................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Horse ................................................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Bird ...................................................................................................... KGM
35 - - - - - -Fish ...................................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Feed supplements, including concentrates, containing an antibiotic:
41 - - - - - -Containing bacitracin ........................................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Containing chlortetracycline................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Containing tylosin................................................................................. KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Feed supplements, including concentrates, containing a vitamin:
51 - - - - - -Containing vitamin A ............................................................................ KGM
52 - - - - - -Containing vitamin E ............................................................................ KGM
53 - - - - - -Containing multivitamins ...................................................................... KGM
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Feed supplements, including concentrates, containing an antibiotic and 

a vitamin................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90.35 - - - -Containing 50% or more by weight in the dry state of milk solids 
containing butterfat

3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Complete feeds for bovine animals:
11 - - - - - -Calf ...................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Dairy cattle ........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Complete feeds for poultry ..................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Complete feeds for birds ........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90.36 - - - -Containing more than 10% but less than 50% by weight in the dry state of 
milk solids containing butterfat

3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Complete feeds for bovine animals:
11 - - - - - -Calf ...................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Dairy cattle ........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Complete feeds for poultry ..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2309.90.37 00 - - - -Fish solubles KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2309.90.39 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Complete feeds for fur farm stock:
11 - - - - - -Mink ..................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Rabbit .................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Complete feeds for bovine animals:
21 - - - - - -Calf....................................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Dairy cattle ........................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other complete feeds:
31 - - - - - -Poultry .................................................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Swine ................................................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Horse.................................................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Bird....................................................................................................... KGM
35 - - - - - -Fish ...................................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Feed supplements, including concentrates, containing an antibiotic:
41 - - - - - -Containing bacitracin............................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Containing chlortetracycline ................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Containing tylosin................................................................................. KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Feed supplements, including concentrates, containing a vitamin:
51 - - - - - -Containing vitamin A ............................................................................ KGM
52 - - - - - -Containing vitamin E ............................................................................ KGM
53 - - - - - -Containing multivitamins ...................................................................... KGM
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Feed supplements, including concentrates, containing an antibiotic and 

a vitamin ................................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Coccidiostats ........................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Emtryl ................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2309.90.91 00 - - - -Feed grade chlortetracycline, obtained by fermentation and the 
subsequent drying of the contents of the fermentation vessel, whether or 
not standardized by the addition of other substances, for use in the 
manufacture of premixes;

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, PT: Free

Flavourings; 
Mineral blocks; 
Pellet binders; 
Preservatives; 
Single ingredient feeds; 
Yeast cultures

2309.90.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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Chapter 24 
 

TOBACCO AND MANUFACTURED TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES 
 

Note. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover medicinal cigarettes (Chapter 30). 
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24.01 Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse.

2401.10 -Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped

2401.10.10 00 - - -For use as wrappers in the manufacture of cigars KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2401.10.91 00 - - - -Turkish type KGM 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2401.10.99 - - - -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Bright virginia, flue-cured ....................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Burley..................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Cigar leaf................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2401.20 -Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped

2401.20.10 00 - - -Wrapper tobacco for use in the manufacture of cigars KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

2401.20.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of cigars ..................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Bright virginia, flue-cured ..................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Burley................................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Cigar leaf ............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

2401.30.00 00 -Tobacco refuse KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

24.02 Cigars, cheroots, cigarillos and cigarettes, of tobacco or of tobacco 
substitutes.

2402.10.00 -Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, containing tobacco 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hand-rolled cigars.................................................................................. MIL
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MIL

2402.20.00 -Cigarettes containing tobacco 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 1,361 g per thousand................................... MIL
20 - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 1,361 g per thousand......................................... MIL

2402.90.00 00 -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

24.03 Other manufactured tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes; 
"homogenized" or "reconstituted" tobacco; tobacco extracts and 
essences.

2403.10.00 -Smoking tobacco, whether or not containing tobacco substitutes in any 
proportion

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

- - - - -Pipe:
11 - - - - - -Packaged ............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Not packaged ....................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Cigarette:
21 - - - - - -Packaged ............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Not packaged ....................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Packaged ............................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Not packaged ....................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

2403.91 - -"Homogenized'' or "reconstituted'' tobacco

2403.91.10 - - -Suitable for use as wrapper tobacco 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Packaged ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Not packaged ......................................................................................... KGM

2403.91.20 - - -Processed leaf tobacco suitable for use as cigar binders 10% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CT, CRT, IT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Packaged ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Not packaged ......................................................................................... KGM

2403.91.90 - - -Other 13% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Packaged ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Not packaged ......................................................................................... KGM

2403.99 - -Other

2403.99.10 - - -Snuff 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Packaged ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Not packaged ......................................................................................... KGM

2403.99.20 00 - - -Manufactured tobacco substitutes not containing tobacco KGM 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free

2403.99.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, PT: Free
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- - - - -Chewing tobacco:
11 - - - - - -Packaged............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Not packaged....................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Packaged............................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Not packaged....................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 25 
 

SALT; SULPHUR; EARTHS AND STONE; 
PLASTERING MATERIALS, LIME AND CEMENT 

 
Notes. 
 

1. Except where their context or Note 4 to this Chapter otherwise requires, the headings of this Chapter cover only products 
which are in the crude state or which have been washed (even with chemical substances eliminating the impurities without 
changing the structure of the product), crushed, ground, powdered, levigated, sifted, screened, concentrated by flotation, 
magnetic separation or other mechanical or physical processes (except crystallisation), but not products which have been 
roasted, calcined, obtained by mixing or subjected to processing beyond that mentioned in each heading. 

 
The products of this Chapter may contain an added anti-dusting agent, provided that such addition does not render the 

product particularly suitable for specific use rather than for general use. 
 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Sublimed sulphur, precipitated sulphur or colloidal sulphur (heading 28.02); 
 

(b) Earth colours containing 70% or more by weight of combined iron evaluated as Fe2O3 (heading 28.21); 
 

(c) Medicaments or other products of Chapter 30; 
 

(d) Perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations (Chapter 33); 
 

(e) Setts, curbstones or flagstones (heading 68.01); mosaic cubes or the like (heading 68.02); roofing, facing or damp course 
slates (heading 68.03); 

 
(f) Precious or semi-precious stones (heading 71.02 or 71.03); 

 
(g) Cultured crystals (other than optical elements) weighing not less than 2.5 g each, of sodium chloride or of magnesium 

oxide, of heading 38.24; optical elements of sodium chloride or of magnesium oxide (heading 90.01); 
 

(h) Billiard chalks (heading 95.04); or 
 

(ij) Writing or drawing chalks or tailors' chalks (heading 96.09). 
 
3. Any products classifiable in heading 25.17 and any other heading of the Chapter are to be classified in heading 25.17. 
 
4. Heading 25.30 applies, inter alia, to: vermiculite, perlite and chlorites, unexpanded; earth colours, whether or not calcined or 

mixed together; natural micaceous iron oxides; meerschaum (whether or not in polished pieces); amber; agglomerated 
meerschaum and agglomerated amber, in plates, rods, sticks or similar forms, not worked after moulding; jet; strontianite 
(whether or not calcined), other than strontium oxide; broken pottery, brick or concrete. 

 
Statistical Note. (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of classification Nos. 2501.00.90.10, 2501.00.90.90 and 2507.00.00.00, the Unit of Measure (tonne or 
kilogram) refers to the weight of the salt or clay excluding the water in which it may be dispersed. 
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2501.00 Salt (including table salt and denatured salt) and pure sodium chloride, 
whether or not in aqueous solution or containing added anti-caking or 
free-flowing agents; sea water.

2501.00.10 00 - - -Table salt made by an admixture of other ingredients when containing 90% 
or more of pure sodium chloride

TNE 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2501.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Brine....................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

2502.00.00 00 Unroasted iron pyrites. TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2503.00.00 Sulphur of all kinds, other than sublimed sulphur, precipitated sulphur 
and colloidal sulphur.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crude or unrefined sulphur .................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.04 Natural graphite.

2504.10.00 -In powder or in flakes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In powder ............................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -In flakes.................................................................................................. TNE

2504.90.00 00 -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.05 Natural sands of all kinds, whether or not coloured, other than metal-
bearing sands of Chapter 26.

2505.10.00 -Silica sand and quartz sands Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used in foundries .................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Of a kind used in glass manufacturing................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Fracturing sand.................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE
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2505.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Olivine sand............................................................................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.06 Quartz (other than natural sands); quartzite, whether or not roughly 
trimmed or merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a 
rectangular (including square) shape.

2506.10.00 00 -Quartz TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2506.20.00 00 -Quartzite TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2507.00.00 00 Kaolin and other kaolinic clays, whether or not calcined. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.08 Other clays (not including expanded clays of heading 68.06), andalusite, 
kyanite and sillimanite, whether or not calcined; mullite; chamotte or 
dinas earths.

2508.10.00 00 -Bentonite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2508.30.00 00 -Fire-clay KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2508.40.00 -Other clays Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Common blue clay and other ball clays.................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a kind used for animal litter ............................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2508.50.00 -Andalusite, kyanite and sillimanite Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Andalusite............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Kyanite ................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Sillimanite ............................................................................................... KGM
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2508.60.00 00 -Mullite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2508.70.00 -Chamotte or dinas earths Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chamotte earth ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dinas earth............................................................................................. KGM

2509.00.00 Chalk. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Whiting ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

25.10 Natural calcium phosphates, natural aluminum calcium phosphates and 
phosphatic chalk.

2510.10.00 00 -Unground TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2510.20.00 00 -Ground TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.11 Natural barium sulphate (barytes); natural barium carbonate (witherite), 
whether or not calcined, other than barium oxide of heading 28.16.

2511.10.00 00 -Natural barium sulphate (barytes) TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2511.20.00 00 -Natural barium carbonate (witherite) TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2512.00.00 Siliceous fossil meals (for example, kieselguhr, tripolite and diatomite) 
and similar siliceous earths, whether or not calcined, of an apparent 
specific gravity of 1 or less.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diatomaceous earth ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

25.13 Pumice stone; emery; natural corundum, natural garnet and other 
natural abrasives, whether or not heat-treated.
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2513.10.00 00 -Pumice stone KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2513.20.00 -Emery, natural corundum, natural garnet and other natural abrasives Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Crude or in irregular pieces:
11 - - - - - -Emery................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Emery................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Natural corundum................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2514.00 Slate, whether or not roughly trimmed or merely cut, by sawing or 
otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular (including square) 
shape.

2514.00.10 00 - - -Merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 
(including square) shape

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2514.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crude or roughly trimmed....................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.15 Marble, travertine, ecaussine and other calcareous monumental or 
building stone of an apparent specific gravity of 2.5 or more, and 
alabaster, whether or not roughly trimmed or merely cut, by sawing or 
otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular (including square) 
shape.

-Marble and travertine:

2515.11.00 - -Crude or roughly trimmed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Marble .................................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Travertine ............................................................................................... TNE

2515.12.00 - -Merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a 
rectangular (including square) shape

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Marble .................................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Travertine ............................................................................................... TNE
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2515.20 -Ecaussine and other calcareous monumental or building stone; 
alabaster

2515.20.10 - - -Crude or roughly trimmed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Limestone .............................................................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

2515.20.20 - - -Merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 
(including square) shape

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Limestone .............................................................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.16 Granite, porphyry, basalt, sandstone and other monumental or building 
stone, whether or not roughly trimmed or merely cut, by sawing or 
otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular (including square) 
shape.

-Granite:

2516.11.00 00 - -Crude or roughly trimmed TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2516.12 - -Merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a 
rectangular (including square) shape

2516.12.10 00 - - -By sawing TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2516.12.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2516.20 -Sandstone

2516.20.10 00 - - -Crude or roughly trimmed TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2516.20.20 00 - - -Merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 
(including square) shape

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2516.90 -Other monumental or building stone
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2516.90.10 00 - - -Crude or roughly trimmed TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2516.90.20 00 - - -Merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular 
(including square) shape

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.17 Pebbles, gravel, broken or crushed stone, of a kind commonly used for 
concrete aggregates, for road metalling or for railway or other ballast, 
shingle and flint, whether or not heat-treated; macadam of slag, dross or 
similar industrial waste, whether or not incorporating the materials cited 
in the first part of the heading; tarred macadam; granules, chippings and 
powder, of stones of heading 25.15 or 25.16, whether or not heat-treated. 

2517.10.00 -Pebbles, gravel, broken or crushed stone, of a kind commonly used for 
concrete aggregates, for road metalling or for railway or other ballast, 
shingle and flint, whether or not heat-treated

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pebbles or gravel ................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Flint......................................................................................................... TNE

 30 - - - - -Limestone other than of heading 25.21 ............................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

2517.20.00 00 -Macadam of slag, dross or similar industrial waste, whether or not 
incorporating the materials cited in subheading 2517.10

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2517.30.00 00 -Tarred macadam TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Granules, chippings and powder, of stones of heading 25.15 or 25.16, 
whether or not heat-treated:

2517.41.00 00 - -Of marble TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2517.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Limestone; roofing granules ................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.18 Dolomite, whether or not calcined or sintered, including dolomite 
roughly trimmed or merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into blocks or 
slabs of a rectangular (including square) shape; dolomite ramming mix.
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2518.10.00 00 -Dolomite, not calcined or sintered KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2518.20.00 00 -Calcined or sintered dolomite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2518.30.00 00 -Dolomite ramming mix KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.19 Natural magnesium carbonate (magnesite); fused magnesia; dead-
burned (sintered) magnesia, whether or not containing small quantities 
of other oxides added before sintering; other magnesium oxide, whether 
or not pure.

2519.10.00 -Natural magnesium carbonate (magnesite) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crude rock form ..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2519.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Magnesium oxide not less than 94% pure:
11 - - - - - -Dead-burned (sintered) magnesia ....................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Fused magnesia .................................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Caustic-burned magnesia .................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Dead-burned........................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Fused magnesia .................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Caustic-burned magnesia .................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

25.20 Gypsum; anhydrite; plasters (consisting of calcined gypsum or calcium 
sulphate) whether or not coloured, with or without small quantities of 
accelerators or retarders.

2520.10.00 00 -Gypsum; anhydrite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2520.20.00 -Plasters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dental plasters ....................................................................................... KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

2521.00.00 Limestone flux; limestone and other calcareous stone, of a kind used for 
the manufacture of lime or cement.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Limestone flux ........................................................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -Agricultural limestone (for soil improvement) ......................................... TNE
30 - - - - -Other limestone ...................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.22 Quicklime, slaked lime and hydraulic lime, other than calcium oxide and 
hydroxide of heading 28.25.

2522.10.00 00 -Quicklime KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2522.20.00 00 -Slaked lime KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2522.30.00 00 -Hydraulic lime KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.23 Portland cement, aluminous cement, slag cement, supersulphate 
cement and similar hydraulic cements, whether or not coloured or in the 
form of clinkers.

2523.10.00 00 -Cement clinkers TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Portland cement:

2523.21.00 00 - -White cement, whether or not artificially coloured TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2523.29.00 00 - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2523.30.00 00 -Aluminous cement TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2523.90.00 -Other hydraulic cements Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Masonry cement..................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Oilwell cement........................................................................................ TNE
30 - - - - -Slag cement ........................................................................................... TNE
40 - - - - -Super sulphated cement ........................................................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.24 Asbestos.

2524.10.00 00 -Crocidolite TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2524.90.00 00 -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.25 Mica, including splittings; mica waste.

2525.10.00 00 -Crude mica and mica rifted into sheets or splittings KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2525.20.00 -Mica powder Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a particle size not exceeding 20 microns .......................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a particle size exceeding 20 microns ................................................ KGM

2525.30.00 00 -Mica waste KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.26 Natural steatite, whether or not roughly trimmed or merely cut, by 
sawing or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a rectangular (including 
square) shape; talc.

2526.10.00 -Not crushed, not powdered Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Natural steatite ....................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Talc......................................................................................................... TNE

2526.20.00 -Crushed or powdered Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Talc of a particle size not exceeding 20 microns .................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

25.28 Natural borates and concentrates thereof (whether or not calcined), but 
not including borates separated from natural brine; natural boric acid 
containing not more than 85% of H3BO3 calculated on the dry weight.

2528.10.00 00 -Natural sodium borates and concentrates thereof (whether or not 
calcined)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2528.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.29 Feldspar; leucite; nepheline and nepheline syenite; fluorspar.

2529.10.00 00 -Feldspar TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Fluorspar:

2529.21.00 00 - -Containing by weight 97% or less of calcium fluoride TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2529.22.00 00 - -Containing by weight more than 97% of calcium fluoride TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2529.30.00 00 -Leucite; nepheline and nepheline syenite TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

25.30 Mineral substances not elsewhere specified or included.

2530.10.00 -Vermiculite, perlite and chlorites, unexpanded Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vermiculite.............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Perlite ..................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Chlorites ................................................................................................. KGM

2530.20.00 00 -Kieserite, epsomite (natural magnesium sulphates) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2530.90 -Other

2530.90.10 00 - - -Natural micaceous iron oxides KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2530.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Meerschaum; amber; jet ........................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Natural cryolite; natural chiolite

21 - - - - - -Natural cryolite ..................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Natural chiolite ..................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Minerals of sodium carbonate.............................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Minerals of sodium sulphate ................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Natural arsenic sulphides; lydite; earths; limestone (lithographic 

stone); broken pieces of pottery, brick or concrete; ores of rare earth 
metals; wollastonite (natural calcium silicate); natural zirconium 
silicate .................................................................................................. KGM

94 - - - - - -Pyrophyllite .......................................................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Natural manganese oxides .................................................................. KGM
96 - - - - - -Earth colours........................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 26 
 

ORES, SLAG AND ASH 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Slag or similar industrial waste prepared as macadam (heading 25.17); 
 

(b) Natural magnesium carbonate (magnesite), whether or not calcined (heading 25.19); 
 

(c) Sludges from the storage tanks of petroleum oils, consisting mainly of such oils (heading 27.10); 
 

(d) Basic slag of Chapter 31; 
 

(e) Slag wool, rock wool or similar mineral wools (heading 68.06); 
 

(f) Waste or scrap of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal; other waste or scrap containing precious metal or 
precious metal compounds, of a kind used principally for the recovery of precious metal (heading 71.12); or 

 
(g) Copper, nickel or cobalt mattes produced by any process of smelting (Section XV). 

 
2. For the purpose of headings 26.01 to 26.17, the term "ores" means minerals of mineralogical species actually used in the 

metallurgical industry for the extraction of mercury, of the metals of heading 28.44 or of the metals of Section XIV or XV, even 
if they are intended for non-metallurgical purposes.  Headings 26.01 to 26.17 do not, however, include minerals which have 
been submitted to processes not normal to the metallurgical industry. 

 
3. Heading 26.20 applies only to: 

 
(a) Slag, ash and residues of a kind used in industry either for the extraction of metals or as a basis for the manufacture of 

chemical compounds of metals, excluding ash and residues from the incineration of municipal waste (heading 26.21); and 
 
(b) Slag, ash and residues containing arsenic, whether or not containing metals, of a kind used either for the extraction of 

arsenic or metals or for the manufacture of their chemical compounds. 
 
Subheading Notes. 
 

1. For the purposes of subheading 2620.21, "leaded gasoline sludges and leaded anti-knock compound sludges" mean sludges 
obtained from storage tanks of leaded gasoline and leaded anti-knock compounds (for example, tetraethyl lead), and 
consisting essentially of lead, lead compounds and iron oxide. 

 
2. Slag, ash and residues containing arsenic, mercury, thallium or their mixtures, of a kind used for the extraction of arsenic or 

those metals or for the manufacture of their chemical compounds, are to be classified in subheading 2620.60. 
 
Statistical Note. (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of headings 26.02 to 26.17, with the exception of classification Nos. 2606.00.00.11, 2606.00.00.19, 
2606.00.00.91, 2606.00.00.99, 2610.00.00.10 and 2615.10.00.10, the Unit of Measure (gram or kilogram) refers to the metal 
content of the ore or concentrate. 
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26.01 Iron ores and concentrates, including roasted iron pyrites.

-Iron ores and concentrates, other than roasted iron pyrites:

2601.11.00 - -Non-agglomerated Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Concentrates.......................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Coarse ................................................................................................. TNE
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

2601.12.00 - -Agglomerated Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pellets .................................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Briquettes............................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

2601.20.00 00 -Roasted iron pyrites TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2602.00.00 00 Manganese ores and concentrates, including ferruginous manganese 
ores and concentrates with a manganese content of 20% or more, 
calculated on the dry weight.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2603.00.00 Copper ores and concentrates. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper content ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Lead content .......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Zinc content ........................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Precious metal content:
81 - - - - - -Silver content ....................................................................................... GRM
82 - - - - - -Gold content ........................................................................................ GRM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2604.00.00 Nickel ores and concentrates. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper content ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Nickel content ........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Precious metal content:
81 - - - - - -Silver content ....................................................................................... GRM
82 - - - - - -Gold content ........................................................................................ GRM
83 - - - - - -Platinum group metal content .............................................................. GRM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2605.00.00 00 Cobalt ores and concentrates. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2606.00.00 Aluminum ores and concentrates. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Refractory grade:
11 - - - - - -Calcined ............................................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Calcined ............................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

2607.00.00 Lead ores and concentrates. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper content....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Lead content........................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Zinc content............................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Precious metal content:
81 - - - - - -Silver content ....................................................................................... GRM
82 - - - - - -Gold content......................................................................................... GRM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2608.00.00 Zinc ores and concentrates. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper content....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Lead content........................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Zinc content............................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Precious metal content:
81 - - - - - -Silver content ....................................................................................... GRM
82 - - - - - -Gold content......................................................................................... GRM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2609.00.00 00 Tin ores and concentrates. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2610.00.00 Chromium ores and concentrates. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Refractory grade..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other (chrome content) .......................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



26 - 3

2611.00.00 00 Tungsten ores and concentrates. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

26.12 Uranium or thorium ores and concentrates.

2612.10.00 00 -Uranium ores and concentrates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2612.20.00 00 -Thorium ores and concentrates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

26.13 Molybdenum ores and concentrates.

2613.10.00 00 -Roasted KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2613.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2614.00.00 00 Titanium ores and concentrates. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

26.15 Niobium, tantalum, vanadium or zirconium ores and concentrates.

2615.10.00 -Zirconium ores and concentrates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sand and flour (total weight) .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other (zirconium content)....................................................................... KGM

2615.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Niobium.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

26.16 Precious metal ores and concentrates.

2616.10.00 -Silver ores and concentrates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Copper content....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Lead content........................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Zinc content............................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Precious metal content:
81 - - - - - -Silver content ....................................................................................... GRM
82 - - - - - -Gold content......................................................................................... GRM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2616.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Silver content.......................................................................................... GRM
20 - - - - -Gold content ........................................................................................... GRM
30 - - - - -Platinum group metal content................................................................. GRM

26.17 Other ores and concentrates.

2617.10.00 00 -Antimony ores and concentrates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2617.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cadmium................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2618.00.00 00 Granulated slag (slag sand) from the manufacture of iron or steel. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2619.00.00 00 Slag, dross (other than granulated slag), scalings and other waste from 
the manufacture of iron or steel.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

26.20 Slag, ash and residues (other than from the manufacture of iron or steel) 
containing metals, arsenic or their compounds.

-Containing mainly zinc:

2620.11.00 00 - -Hard zinc spelter KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2620.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Containing mainly lead:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



26 - 5

2620.21.00 00 - -Leaded gasoline sludges and leaded anti-knock compound sludges KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2620.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2620.30.00 00 -Containing mainly copper KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2620.40.00 00 -Containing mainly aluminum KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2620.60.00 00 -Containing arsenic, mercury, thallium or their mixtures, of a kind used 
for the extraction of arsenic or those metals or for the manufacture of 
their chemical compounds

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

2620.91.00 00 - -Containing antimony, beryllium, cadmium, chromium or their mixtures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2620.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing mainly vanadium.................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Containing mainly nickel ........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

26.21 Other slag and ash, including seaweed ash (kelp); ash and residues 
from the incineration of municipal waste.

2621.10.00 00 -Ash and residues from the incineration of municipal waste KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2621.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 27 
 

MINERAL FUELS, MINERAL OILS AND PRODUCTS 
OF THEIR DISTILLATION; BITUMINOUS SUBSTANCES; 

MINERAL WAXES 
 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Separate chemically defined organic compounds, other than pure methane and propane which are to be classified in 
heading 27.11; 

 
(b) Medicaments of heading 30.03 or 30.04; or 

 
(c) Mixed unsaturated hydrocarbons of heading 33.01, 33.02 or 38.05. 

 
2. References in heading 27.10 to "petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals" include not only petroleum oils 

and oils obtained from bituminous minerals but also similar oils, as well as those consisting mainly of mixed unsaturated 
hydrocarbons, obtained by any process, provided that the weight of the non-aromatic constituents exceeds that of the 
aromatic constituents. 

 
However, the references do not include liquid synthetic polyolefins of which less than 60% by volume distils at 300°C, 

after conversion to 1,013 millibars when a reduced-pressure distillation method is used (Chapter 39). 
 

3. For the purposes of heading 27.10, "waste oils" means waste containing mainly petroleum oils and oils obtained from 
bituminous minerals (as described in Note 2 to this Chapter), whether or not mixed with water.  These include: 

 
(a) Such oils no longer fit for use as primary products (for example, used lubricating oils, used hydraulic oils and used 
transformer oils); 
 
(b) Sludge oils from the storage tanks of petroleum oils, mainly containing such oils and a high concentration of additives (for 
example, chemicals) used in the manufacture of the primary products; and 
 
(c) Such oils in the form of emulsions in water or mixtures with water, such as those resulting from oil spills, storage tank 
washings, or from the use of cutting oils for machining operations. 

 
Subheading Notes. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 2701.11, "anthracite" means coal having a volatile matter limit (on a dry, mineral-matter-free 
basis) not exceeding 14%. 

 
2. For the purpose of subheading 2701.12, "bituminous coal" means coal having a volatile matter limit (on a dry, 

mineral-matter-free basis) exceeding 14% and a calorific value limit (on a moist, mineral-matter-free basis) equal to or greater 
than 5,833 kcal/kg. 

 
3. For the purposes of subheadings 2707.10, 2707.20, 2707.30 and 2707.40 the terms "benzol (benzene)", "toluol (toluene)", 

"xylol (xylenes)" and "naphthalene" apply to products which contain more than 50% by weight of benzene, toluene, xylenes or 
naphthalene, respectively. 

 
4. For the purposes of subheading 2710.11, "light oils and preparations" are those of which 90% or more by volume (including 

losses) distil at 210°C (ASTM D 86 method).          
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27.01 Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal.

-Coal, whether or not pulverized, but not agglomerated:

2701.11.00 - -Anthracite Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Buckwheat No. 4, 5 or 6 ................................................................ TNE
 20 - - - - -Buckwheat No. 1, 2 or 3 ............................................................... TNE

30 - - - - -Egg, stove or nut size ............................................................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

2701.12.00 - -Bituminous coal Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Metallurgical coal:
11 - - - - - -High volatile ......................................................................................... TNE
12 - - - - - -Low volatile .......................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -High volatile ......................................................................................... TNE
92 - - - - - -Low volatile .......................................................................................... TNE

2701.19.00 00 - -Other coal TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2701.20.00 00 -Briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

27.02 Lignite, whether or not agglomerated, excluding jet.

2702.10.00 00 -Lignite, whether or not pulverized, but not agglomerated TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2702.20.00 00 -Agglomerated lignite TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2703.00.00 00 Peat (including peat litter), whether or not agglomerated. TNE 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2704.00.00 Coke and semi-coke of coal, of lignite or of peat, whether or not 
agglomerated; retort carbon.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Coke and semi-coke of coal:
11 - - - - - -Commercially suitable for use as fuel .................................................. TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

2705.00.00 00 Coal gas, water gas, producer gas and similar gases, other than 
petroleum gases and other gaseous hydrocarbons.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2706.00.00 00 Tar distilled from coal, from lignite or from peat, and other mineral tars, 
whether or not dehydrated or partially distilled, including reconstituted 
tars.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

27.07 Oils and other products of the distillation of high temperature coal tar; 
similar products in which the weight of the aromatic constituents 
exceeds that of the non-aromatic constituents.

2707.10.00 00 -Benzol (benzene) LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2707.20.00 00 -Toluol (toluene) LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2707.30.00 -Xylol (xylenes) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -o-Xylene ................................................................................................. LTR
20 - - - - -p-Xylene ................................................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2707.40 -Naphthalene

2707.40.10 00 - - -Crude LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2707.40.90 00 - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2707.50.00 -Other aromatic hydrocarbon mixtures of which 65% or more by volume 
(including losses) distils at 250° C by the ASTM D 86 method

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Petroleum solvents................................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

-Other:

2707.91.00 00 - -Creosote oils LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2707.99 - -Other

2707.99.10 00 - - -Phenols LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2707.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cresylic acid........................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Carbon black feedstock.......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

27.08 Pitch and pitch coke, obtained from coal tar or from other mineral tars.

2708.10.00 00 -Pitch KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2708.20.00 00 -Pitch coke KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2709.00.00 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude.

Note: The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is the 
        Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Condensate derived wholly from natural gas ......................................... MTQ
- - - - -Other, not subjected to any other process than natural weathering and 

the removal of foreign matter and water and having a relative density of 
0.8156 (42° A.P.I.) or more at 15.6° C, for refining:

21 - - - - - -Having a relative density not more than 0.8498 (35° A.P.I.) ................ MTQ
22 - - - - - -Having a relative density of more than 0.8498 (35° A.P.I.) but not more 

than 0.9042 (25° A.P.I.) ........................................................................ MTQ
23 - - - - - -Having a relative density of more than 0.9042 (25° A.P.I.) .................. MTQ

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Having a relative density of less than 0.7249 (63.7° A.P.I.) at 15.6° C MTQ
92 - - - - - -Having a relative density of 0.7249 (63.7° A.P.I.) or more but less than 

0.8156 (42° A.P.I.) at 15.6° C............................................................... MTQ
93 - - - - - -Having a relative density of 0.8156 (42° A.P.I.) or more at 15.6° C ..... MTQ
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27.10 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, other than 
crude; preparations not elsewhere specified or included, containing by 
weight 70% or more of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from 
bituminous minerals, these oils being the basic constituents of the 
preparations; waste oils.

-Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals (other than 
crude) and preparations not elsewhere specified or included, 
containing by weight 70% or more of petroleum oils or of oils obtained 
from bituminous minerals, these oils being the basic constituents of the 
preparations, other than waste oils:

2710.11 - -Light oils and preparations

- - -Alkylenes, mixed, with a very low degree of polymerization:

2710.11.11 00 - - - -Diisobutylene for use in the manufacture of antioxidants for lubricants LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2710.11.19 00 - - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2710.11.20 00 - - -Lubricating oils put up in packings for retail sale LTR 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2710.11.90 - - -Other

Note: The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is the 
          Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Motor spirit (gasoline) including aviation spirit:
11 - - - - - -Motor spirit (gasoline), leaded.............................................................. LTR
12 - - - - - -Motor spirit (gasoline), unleaded, regular, reformulated....................... LTR
13 - - - - - -Motor spirit (gasoline), unleaded, regular, oxygenated ........................ LTR
14 - - - - - -Motor spirit (gasoline), unleaded, regular, other................................... LTR
15 - - - - - -Motor spirit (gasoline), unleaded, medium ........................................... LTR
16 - - - - - -Motor spirit (gasoline), unleaded, premium.......................................... LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -Aviation turbine fuel, naphtha type (jet type B)....................................... LTR

- - - - -Naphthas (excluding aviation turbine fuel):
31 - - - - - -Painters' and cleaners' ......................................................................... LTR
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Petrochemical feed stocks except gases ............................................. LTR
92 - - - - - -Motor fuel blending stock ..................................................................... LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

2710.19 - -Other
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2710.19.10 - - -White mineral oil (USP, BP or NF grades);
Naphthenic oils for use in the manufacture of printing ink;
Oils for use in the manufacture of goods of heading 38.08 or of tariff item 
No. 9919.00.00 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Medicinal grade white oil........................................................................ LTR
20 - - - - -Naphthenic oils for use in the manufacture of printing ink ..................... LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2710.19.20 - - -Alkylenes, mixed, with a very low degree of polymerization; 
Lubricating oils or basestocks, containing by weight more than 50% of 
synthetic hydrocarbons; 
Other white oils;
Petroleum greases and lubricating greases 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Alkylenes, mixed, with a very low degree of polymerization .................. LTR
- - - - -Lubricating oils:

21 - - - - - -For aviation engines............................................................................. LTR
22 - - - - - -For automotive, diesel or marine engines............................................ LTR
23 - - - - - -For turbine engines.............................................................................. LTR
24 - - - - - -Automotive gear oils ............................................................................ LTR
25 - - - - - -Steam cylinder oils............................................................................... LTR
26 - - - - - -Insulating or transformer oils................................................................ LTR
27 - - - - - -Quenching or cutting oils ..................................................................... LTR
29 - - - - - -Other lubricating oils ............................................................................ LTR
30 - - - - -Basestocks............................................................................................. LTR
40 - - - - -Petroleum greases and lubricating greases........................................... KGM
50 - - - - -White oils (excluding USP, BP and NF grades of white mineral oil)....... LTR

2710.19.30 00 - - -Hydrocracker bottoms for use in the manufacture of motor oils, 
transmission fluids or hydraulic fluids

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2710.19.91 - - - -Lubricating oils put up in packings for retail sale;
Oils and preparations thereof, having a viscosity of 7.44 mm²/sec. or 
more at 37.8° C

5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For aviation engines............................................................................... LTR
20 - - - - -For automotive, diesel or marine engines.............................................. LTR
30 - - - - -For turbine engines ................................................................................ LTR
40 - - - - -Automotive gear oils............................................................................... LTR
50 - - - - -Steam cylinder oils ................................................................................. LTR
60 - - - - -Insulating or transformer oils.................................................................. LTR
70 - - - - -Quenching or cutting oils........................................................................ LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

2710.19.99 - - - -Other

Note: The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is the 
          Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Kerosene, including fuel oil No. 1 (stove oil): 
11 - - - - - -Aviation turbine fuel, kerosene type (jet type A) .................................. LTR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

- - - - -Fuel oils Nos. 2 and 3: 

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



2

 

 

 

 

7 - 6

21 - - - - - -Diesel fuel for internal combustion engines containing by weight not 
more than 0.05% of sulphur ................................................................. LTR

22 - - - - - -Diesel fuel for internal combustion engines containing by weight more 
than 0.05% of sulphur .......................................................................... LTR

29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR
- - - - -Other fuel oils:

 31 - - - - - -Fuel oil No. 4, containing by weight not more than 0.05% of sulphur . LTR
 32 - - - - - -Fuel oil No. 4, containing by weight more than 0.05% of sulphur ...... LTR
 33 - - - - - -Fuel oil No. 5 ............................................................................. LTR
 34 - - - - - -Fuel oil No. 6 ............................................................................. LTR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Petrochemical feed stocks except gases ............................................. LTR
92 - - - - - -Motor fuel blending stock ..................................................................... LTR
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... LTR

-Waste oils:

2710.91 - -Containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), polychlorinated 
terphenyls (PCTs) or polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs)

2710.91.10 00 - - -Lubricating oils, containing by weight more than 50% of synthetic 
hydrocarbons; 
Petroleum greases and lubricating greases

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2710.91.91 00 - - - -Oils and preparations thereof, having a viscosity of 7.44 mm²/sec. or 
more at 37.8° C

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2710.91.99 00 - - - -Other

Note: The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is the 
          Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2710.99 - -Other

2710.99.10 00 - - -Oils for use in the manufacture of goods of heading 38.08 or of tariff item 
No. 9919.00.00

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2710.99.20 00 - - -Lubricating oils, containing by weight more than 50% of synthetic 
hydrocarbons; 
Petroleum greases and lubricating greases

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2710.99.91 00 - - - -Oils and preparations thereof, having a viscosity of 7.44 mm²/sec. or 
more at 37.8° C

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2710.99.99 00 - - - -Other

Note: The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is the 
          Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

27.11 Petroleum gases and other gaseous hydrocarbons.

-Liquefied:

2711.11.00 00 - -Natural gas LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2711.12 - -Propane

2711.12.10 00 - - -In containers ready for use LTR 12.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2711.12.90 00 - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2711.13.00 00 - -Butanes LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2711.14.00 - -Ethylene, propylene, butylene and butadiene Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethylene ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Propylene............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Butylene ................................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Butadiene ............................................................................................... KGM

2711.19 - -Other

2711.19.10 00 - - -In containers ready for use -  12.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2711.19.90 00 - - -Other

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is the 
          Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-In gaseous state:
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2711.21.00 00 - -Natural gas TMQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2711.29.00 00 - -Other TMQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

27.12 Petroleum jelly; paraffin wax, micro-crystalline petroleum wax, slack 
wax, ozokerite, lignite wax, peat wax, other mineral waxes, and similar 
products obtained by synthesis or by other processes, whether or not 
coloured.

2712.10.00 00 -Petroleum jelly KGM 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2712.20.00 -Paraffin wax containing by weight less than 0.75% of oil Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of candles ................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2712.90 -Other

2712.90.10 00 - - -Micro-crystalline petroleum wax KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2712.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crude paraffin wax ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Lignite (Montan) wax .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

27.13 Petroleum coke, petroleum bitumen and other residues of petroleum 
oils or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals.

-Petroleum coke:

2713.11.00 00 - -Not calcined TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2713.12.00 00 - -Calcined TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2713.20 -Petroleum bitumen

2713.20.10 00 - - -Asphaltum oil for use in paving KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2713.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2713.90.00 -Other residues of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from bituminous 
minerals

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used in the manufacture of carbon black................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

27.14 Bitumen and asphalt, natural; bituminous or oil shale and tar sands; 
asphaltites and asphaltic rocks.

2714.10.00 00 -Bituminous or oil shale and tar sands KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2714.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gilsonite ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2715.00 Bituminous mixtures based on natural asphalt, on natural bitumen, on 
petroleum bitumen, on mineral tar or on mineral tar pitch (for example, 
bituminous mastics, cut-backs).

2715.00.10 00 - - -Bituminous mastics KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2715.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Asphaltum oil of a kind used for paving purposes.................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2716.00.00 00 Electrical energy. MWH Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2715.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Asphaltum oil of a kind used for paving purposes.................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2716.00.00 00 Electrical energy. MWH Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Section VI 
 

PRODUCTS OF THE CHEMICAL OR ALLIED INDUSTRIES 
 
 
Notes. 
 

1. (A) Goods (other than radioactive ores) answering to a description in heading 28.44 or 28.45 are to be classified in those 
headings and in no other heading of the Nomenclature. 

 
(B) Subject to paragraph (A) above, goods answering to a description in heading 28.43, 28.46 or 28.52 are to be classified in 

those headings and in no other heading of this Section. 
 
2. Subject to Note 1 above, goods classifiable in heading 30.04, 30.05, 30.06, 32.12, 33.03, 33.04, 33.05, 33.06, 33.07, 35.06, 

37.07 or 38.08 by reason of being put up in measured doses or for retail sale are to be classified in those headings and in no 
other heading of the Nomenclature. 

 
3. Goods put up in sets consisting of two or more separate constituents, some or all of which fall in this Section and are 

intended to be mixed together to obtain a product of Section VI or VII, are to be classified in the heading appropriate to that 
product, provided that the constituents are: 

 
(a) having regard to the manner in which they are put up, clearly identifiable as being intended to be used together without 

first being repacked; 
 

(b) presented together; and 
 

(c) identifiable, whether by their nature or by the relative proportions in which they are present, as being complementary one 
to another. 
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Chapter 28 
 

INORGANIC CHEMICALS; ORGANIC OR INORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
OF PRECIOUS METALS, OF RARE-EARTH METALS, 

OF RADIOACTIVE ELEMENTS OR OF ISOTOPES 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Except where the context otherwise requires, the headings of this Chapter apply only to: 
 

(a) Separate chemical elements and separate chemically defined compounds, whether or not containing impurities; 
 

(b) The products mentioned in (a) above dissolved in water; 
 

(c) The products mentioned in (a) above dissolved in other solvents provided that the solution constitutes a normal and 
necessary method of putting up these products adopted solely for reasons of safety or for transport and that the solvent 
does not render the product particularly suitable for specific use rather than for general use; 

 
(d) The products mentioned in (a), (b) or (c) above with an added stabiliser (including an anti-caking agent) necessary for 

their preservation or transport; 
 

(e) The products mentioned in (a), (b), (c) or (d) above with an added anti-dusting agent or a colouring substance added to 
facilitate their identification or for safety reasons, provided that the additions do not render the product particularly suitable 
for specific use rather than for general use. 

 
2. In addition to dithionites and sulphoxylates, stabilised with organic substances (heading 28.31), carbonates and 

peroxocarbonates of inorganic bases (heading 28.36), cyanides, cyanide oxides and complex cyanides of inorganic bases 
(heading 28.37), fulminates, cyanates and thiocyanates, of inorganic bases (heading 28.42), organic products included in 
headings 28.43 to 28.46 and 28.52 and carbides (heading 28.49), only the following compounds of carbon are to be classified 
in this Chapter: 

 
(a) Oxides of carbon, hydrogen cyanide and fulminic, isocyanic, thiocyanic and other simple or complex cyanogen acids 

(heading 28.11); 
 

(b) Halide oxides of carbon (heading 28.12); 
 

(c) Carbon disulphide (heading 28.13); 
 

(d) Thiocarbonates, selenocarbonates, tellurocarbonates, selenocyanates, tellurocyanates, 
tetrathiocyanatodiamminochromates (reineckates) and other complex cyanates, of inorganic bases (heading 28.42); 

 
(e) Hydrogen peroxide, solidified with urea (heading 28.47), carbon oxysulphide, thiocarbonyl halides, cyanogen, cyanogen 

halides and cyanamide and its metal derivatives (heading 28.53) other than calcium cyanamide, whether or not pure 
(Chapter 31). 

 
3. Subject to the provisions of Note 1 to Section VI, this Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Sodium chloride or magnesium oxide, whether or not pure, or other products of Section V; 
 

(b) Organo-inorganic compounds other than those mentioned in Note 2 above; 
 

(c) Products mentioned in Note 2, 3, 4 or 5 to Chapter 31; 
 

(d) Inorganic products of a kind used as luminophores, of heading 32.06; glass frit and other glass in the form of powder, 
granules or flakes, of heading 32.07; 

 
(e) Artificial graphite (heading 38.01); products put up as charges for fire-extinguishers or put up in fire-extinguishing 

grenades, of heading 38.13; ink removers put up in packings for retail sale, of heading 38.24; cultured crystals (other than 
optical elements) weighing not less than 2.5 g each, of the halides of the alkali or alkaline-earth metals, of heading 38.24; 

 
(f) Precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed) or dust or powder of such stones (headings 71.02 

to 71.05), or precious metals or precious metal alloys of Chapter 71; 
 

(g) The metals, whether or not pure, metal alloys or cermets, including sintered metal carbides (metal carbides sintered with a 
metal), of Section XV; or 

 
(h) Optical elements, for example, of the halides of the alkali or alkaline-earth metals (heading 90.01). 

 
4. Chemically defined complex acids consisting of a non-metal acid of sub-Chapter II and a metal acid of sub-Chapter IV are to 

be classified in heading 28.11. 
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5. Headings 28.26 to 28.42 apply only to metal or ammonium salts or peroxysalts. 
 

Except where the context otherwise requires, double or complex salts are to be classified in heading 28.42. 
 
6. Heading 28.44 applies only to: 
 

(a) Technetium (atomic No. 43), promethium (atomic No. 61), polonium (atomic No. 84) and all elements with an atomic 
number greater than 84; 

 
(b) Natural or artificial radioactive isotopes (including those of the precious metals or of the base metals of Sections XIV and 

XV), whether or not mixed together; 
 

(c) Compounds, inorganic or organic, of these elements or isotopes, whether or not chemically defined, whether or not mixed 
together;  

 
(d) Alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing these elements or isotopes or inorganic 

or organic compounds thereof and having a specific radioactivity exceeding 74 Bq/g (0.002 µ Ci/g); 
 

(e) Spent (irradiated) fuel elements (cartridges) of nuclear reactors; 
 

(f) Radioactive residues whether or not usable. 
 

The term "isotopes", for the purposes of this Note and of the wording of headings 28.44 and 28.45, refers to: 
 

- individual nuclides, excluding, however, those existing in nature in the monoisotopic state; 
 

- mixtures of isotopes of one and the same element, enriched in one or several of the said isotopes, that is, elements of 
which the natural isotopic composition has been artificially modified. 

 
7. Heading 28.48 includes copper phosphide (phosphor copper) containing more than 15% by weight of phosphorus. 
 
8. Chemical elements (for example, silicon and selenium) doped for use in electronics are to be classified in this Chapter, 

provided that they are in forms unworked as drawn, or in the form of cylinders or rods.  When cut in the form of discs, wafers 
or similar forms, they fall in heading 38.18. 

 
Supplementary Note. 

 
1. For the purpose of tariff items of this Chapter, the following terms have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 

 
(a) "Glues or adhesives" goods described in heading 35.06; 

 
(b) "Optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables" goods described in subheading 9001.10; 

 
(c) "Typewriter or similar ribbons" goods described in subheading 9612.10; 

 
(d) "Polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics" goods described in subheadings 3901.10 to 3917.39 or 

in subheadings 3918.10 to 3921.90.             
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I. -CHEMICAL ELEMENTS

28.01 Fluorine, chlorine, bromine and iodine.

2801.10.00 -Chlorine Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In steel containers.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2801.20.00 00 -Iodine KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2801.30.00 -Fluorine; bromine Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fluorine .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Bromine.................................................................................................. KGM

2802.00.00 00 Sulphur, sublimed or precipitated; colloidal sulphur. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2803.00.00 Carbon (carbon blacks and other forms of carbon not elsewhere 
specified or included).

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lampblack.............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.04 Hydrogen, rare gases and other non-metals.

2804.10.00 00 -Hydrogen KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Rare gases:

2804.21.00 00 - -Argon KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.29 - -Other
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2804.29.10 00 - - -Helium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.30.00 00 -Nitrogen KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.40.00 00 -Oxygen KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.50.00 -Boron; tellurium Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Boron...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tellurium................................................................................................. KGM

-Silicon:

2804.61.00 00 - -Containing by weight not less than 99.99% of silicon KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.69.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.70.00 00 -Phosphorus KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.80.00 00 -Arsenic KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2804.90.00 00 -Selenium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.05 Alkali or alkaline-earth metals; rare-earth metals, scandium and yttrium, 
whether or not intermixed or interalloyed; mercury.
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-Alkali or alkaline-earth metals:

2805.11.00 00 - -Sodium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2805.12.00 00 - -Calcium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2805.19 - -Other

2805.19.10 00 - - -Strontium and barium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2805.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2805.30.00 00 -Rare-earth metals, scandium and yttrium, whether or not intermixed or 
interalloyed

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2805.40.00 00 -Mercury KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

II. -INORGANIC ACIDS AND INORGANIC OXYGEN COMPOUNDS OF 
NON-METALS.

28.06 Hydrogen chloride (hydrochloric acid); chlorosulphuric acid.

2806.10.00 -Hydrogen chloride (hydrochloric acid) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Anhydrous.............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2806.20.00 00 -Chlorosulphuric acid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2807.00.00 Sulphuric acid; oleum. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sulphuric acid ........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Oleum .................................................................................................... KGM
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2808.00.00 Nitric acid; sulphonitric acids. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Nitric acid................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Sulphonitric acids ................................................................................... KGM

28.09 Diphosphorus pentaoxide; phosphoric acid; polyphosphoric acids, 
whether or not chemically defined.

2809.10.00 00 -Diphosphorus pentaoxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2809.20.00 -Phosphoric acid and polyphosphoric acids Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Phosphoric acids, fertilizer grade:
11 - - - - - -Superacid grade (68-72% P2O5)......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other phosphoric acids .......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Polyphosphoric acids ............................................................................. KGM

2810.00.00 Oxides of boron; boric acids. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Oxides of boron ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Boric acids.............................................................................................. KGM

28.11 Other inorganic acids and other inorganic oxygen compounds of non-
metals.

-Other inorganic acids:

2811.11.00 00 - -Hydrogen fluoride (hydrofluoric acid) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2811.19 - -Other

2811.19.10 - - -Aminosulphonic acid (sulphamic acid);
Fluorosilicic acid;
Other inorganic acids, excluding hydrogen sulphide, for use as petroleum 
refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, 
glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, 
typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes 
or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fluorosilicic acid ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Aminosulphonic acid (sulphamic acid) ................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Hydrogen cyanide .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2811.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydrogen sulphide ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Hydrogen cyanide .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other inorganic oxygen compounds of non-metals:

2811.21 - -Carbon dioxide

2811.21.10 00 - - -In non-refillable cylinders for use in Canadian manufactures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2811.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2811.22.00 - -Silicon dioxide Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydrated silica........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Silica gel................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Fused quartz or other fused silica .......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2811.29 - -Other

2811.29.10 00 - - -Dinitrogen oxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2811.29.91 - - - -Arsenic pentaoxide; 
Arsenic trioxide; 
Sulphur dioxide;
Sulphur trioxide;
Other inorganic oxygen compounds of non-metals, for use as petroleum 
refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of animal or poultry 
feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or 
cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile 
shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Arsenic pentaoxide................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Arsenic trioxide....................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Sulphur trioxide ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2811.29.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

III. -HALOGEN OR SULPHUR COMPOUNDS OF NON-METALS

28.12 Halides and halide oxides of non-metals.

2812.10 -Chlorides and chloride oxides

2812.10.10 - - -Phosphorus oxychloride;
Phosphorus pentachloride;
Phosphorus trichloride;
Chlorides and chloride oxides, for use as petroleum refining catalysts, or 
for use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Phosphorus trichloride............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Phosphorus pentachloride...................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Phosphorus oxychloride ......................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Sulphur dichloride dioxide (sulphuryl chloride)....................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Thionyl chloride ...................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Carbonyl dichloride (phosgene) ............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2812.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sulphur monochloride ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Sulphur dichloride................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Sulphur dichloride dioxide (sulphuryl chloride)....................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Thionyl chloride ...................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Carbonyl dichloride (phosgene) ............................................................. KGM
60 - - - - -Arsenic trichloride................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2812.90 -Other

2812.90.10 00 - - -Sulphur hexafluoride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2812.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.13 Sulphides of non-metals; commercial phosphorus trisulphide.

2813.10.00 00 -Carbon disulphide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2813.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

IV. -INORGANIC BASES AND OXIDES, HYDROXIDES AND PEROXIDES 
OF METALS

28.14 Ammonia, anhydrous or in aqueous solution.

2814.10.00 00 -Anhydrous ammonia KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2814.20.00 00 -Ammonia in aqueous solution KNS Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.15 Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda); potassium hydroxide (caustic 
potash); peroxides of sodium or potassium.

-Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda):

2815.11.00 00 - -Solid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2815.12.00 00 - -In aqueous solution (soda lye or liquid soda) KNS Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2815.20.00 -Potassium hydroxide (caustic potash) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solid ....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -In aqueous solution................................................................................ KNS

2815.30.00 00 -Peroxides of sodium or potassium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.16 Hydroxide and peroxide of magnesium; oxides, hydroxides and 
peroxides, of strontium or barium.

2816.10.00 -Hydroxide and peroxide of magnesium Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Magnesium hydroxide ............................................................................ KGM
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20 - - - - -Magnesium peroxide .............................................................................. KGM

2816.40.00 -Oxides, hydroxides and peroxides, of strontium or barium Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Barium oxide and barium peroxide......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Barium hydroxide ................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Oxide, hydroxide and peroxide of strontium........................................... KGM

2817.00 Zinc oxide; zinc peroxide.

2817.00.10 00 - - -Zinc oxide, having a zinc content not exceeding 75%, expressed as the 
metal, for use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2817.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Zinc oxide ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Zinc peroxide.......................................................................................... KGM

28.18 Artificial corundum, whether or not chemically defined; aluminum oxide; 
aluminum hydroxide.

2818.10.00 00 -Artificial corundum, whether or not chemically defined KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2818.20.00 -Aluminum oxide, other than artificial corundum Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Alumina prepared for processing into aluminum .................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Activated alumina ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2818.30.00 00 -Aluminum hydroxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.19 Chromium oxides and hydroxides.

2819.10.00 00 -Chromium trioxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2819.90 -Other
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2819.90.10 00 - - -Dichromium trioxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2819.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.20 Manganese oxides.

2820.10.00 00 -Manganese dioxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2820.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Manganese oxide................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.21 Iron oxides and hydroxides; earth colours containing 70% or more by 
weight of combined iron evaluated as Fe2O3.

2821.10.00 -Iron oxides and hydroxides Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Iron oxides ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Iron hydroxides ...................................................................................... KGM

2821.20.00 00 -Earth colours KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2822.00.00 Cobalt oxides and hydroxides; commercial cobalt oxides. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cobalt hydroxides .................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Cobalt oxides ......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Commercial cobalt oxides (consisting of two or more cobalt oxides)..... KGM

2823.00 Titanium oxides.

2823.00.10 00 - - -Titanium dioxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2823.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

28.24 Lead oxides; red lead and orange lead.

2824.10.00 00 -Lead monoxide (litharge, massicot) KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2824.90 -Other

2824.90.10 00 - - -Red lead and orange lead KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2824.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

28.25 Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their inorganic salts; other inorganic 
bases; other metal oxides, hydroxides and peroxides.

2825.10.00 -Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their inorganic salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Hydrazine and its inorganic salts:
11 - - - - - -Hydrazine hydrate ................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Hydroxylamine and its inorganic salts .................................................... KGM

2825.20.00 -Lithium oxide and hydroxide Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lithium oxide .......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Lithium hydroxide ................................................................................... KGM

2825.30.00 00 -Vanadium oxides and hydroxides KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2825.40.00 00 -Nickel oxides and hydroxides KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2825.50.00 -Copper oxides and hydroxides Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Copper oxides........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Copper hydroxides................................................................................. KGM

2825.60.00 -Germanium oxides and zirconium dioxide Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Germanium oxides................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Zirconium dioxide................................................................................... KGM

2825.70.00 -Molybdenum oxides and hydroxides Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Molybdenum oxides ............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Molybdenum hydroxides ........................................................................ KGM

2825.80.00 00 -Antimony oxides KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2825.90 -Other

2825.90.10 00 - - -Tin oxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2825.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cadmium oxide ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

V. -SALTS AND PEROXYSALTS, OF INORGANIC ACIDS AND METALS

28.26 Fluorides; fluorosilicates, fluoroaluminates and other complex fluorine 
salts.

-Fluorides:

2826.12.00 00 - -Of aluminum KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2826.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Potassium fluoride.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2826.30.00 00 -Sodium hexafluoroaluminate (synthetic cryolite) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2826.90 -Other

2826.90.10 00 - - -Fluorosilicates of sodium or of potassium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2826.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stannous fluoroborate ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Fluorosilicates ........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.27 Chlorides, chloride oxides and chloride hydroxides; bromides and 
bromide oxides; iodides and iodide oxides.

2827.10 -Ammonium chloride

2827.10.10 00 - - -To be employed as drilling mud or an additive therefor in drilling for 
minerals, natural gas, oil or water

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.20.00 -Calcium chloride Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Calcium chloride, dry.............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Calcium chloride, in aqueous solution.................................................... KNS

-Other chlorides:

2827.31.00 00 - -Of magnesium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.32.00 00 - -Of aluminum KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2827.35.00 00 - -Of nickel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.39 - -Other

2827.39.10 - - -Stannous chloride;
Other chlorides for use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the 
manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibre 
bundles or cable, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms 
or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stannous chloride .................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Titanium tetrachloride............................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Manganous chloride............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2827.39.20 - - -Of barium Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Barium chloride to be employed in reducing the level of radium in the 
liquid effluent from uranium production.................................................. KGM

90 - - - - -Other barium chlorides........................................................................... KGM

2827.39.30 00 - - -Of cobalt KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.39.40 00 - - -Of zinc KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Titanium tetrachloride............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Manganous chloride............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Stannic chloride...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Chloride oxides and chloride hydroxides:

2827.41.00 00 - -Of copper KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Aluminum chloride hydroxide................................................................. KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Bromides and bromide oxides:

2827.51.00 - -Bromides of sodium or of potassium Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium bromide ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Potassium bromide................................................................................. KGM

2827.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bromide oxides....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Ammonium bromide ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2827.60 -Iodides and iodide oxides

2827.60.10 00 - - -Manganous iodide;
Potassium iodide;
Sodium iodide

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2827.60.91 00 - - - -For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2827.60.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.28 Hypochlorites; commercial calcium hypochlorite; chlorites; 
hypobromites.

2828.10.00 00 -Commercial calcium hypochlorite and other calcium hypochlorites KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2828.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium hypochlorite............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium chlorite....................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Lithium hypochlorite ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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28.29 Chlorates and perchlorates; bromates and perbromates; iodates and 
periodates.

-Chlorates:

2829.11.00 00 - -Of sodium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2829.19 - -Other

2829.19.10 00 - - -Potassium chlorate for use in the manufacture of matches KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2829.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Potassium chlorate................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2829.90 -Other

2829.90.10 00 - - -Perchlorates for use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the 
manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres 
or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in 
primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2829.90.20 00 - - -Other perchlorates;
Calcium iodate;
Potassium iodate;
Sodium iodate

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2829.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.30 Sulphides; polysulphides, whether or not chemically defined.

2830.10.00 -Sodium sulphides 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium hydrogen sulphide..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2830.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.31 Dithionites and sulphoxylates.
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2831.10.00 -Of sodium Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium dithionite.................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium sulphoxylates ............................................................................ KGM

2831.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.32 Sulphites; thiosulphates.

2832.10.00 -Sodium sulphites Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium hydrogen sulphite...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Disodium disulphite (sodium metabisulphite) ......................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Sodium sulphite...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2832.20.00 -Other sulphites Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dipotassium disulphite (potassium metabisulphite)................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2832.30.00 -Thiosulphates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium thiosulphate............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Ammonium thiosulphate......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.33 Sulphates; alums; peroxosulphates (persulphates).

-Sodium sulphates:

2833.11.00 00 - -Disodium sulphate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2833.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium sulphate acid (sodium hydrogen sulphate) ............................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other sulphates:
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2833.21 - -Of magnesium

2833.21.10 00 - - -Technical grade KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2833.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

2833.22.00 - -Of aluminum Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aluminum sulphate, basic or normal:
11 - - - - - -Dry ....................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -In solution ............................................................................................ KNS
90 - - - - -Other aluminum sulphates ..................................................................... KGM

2833.24.00 00 - -Of nickel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2833.25 - -Of copper

2833.25.10 - - -Cupric sulphate;
Copper sulphates for use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the 
manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres 
or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in 
primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cupric sulphate ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Copper sulphates for use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in 

the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical 
fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, 
polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics ......... KGM

2833.25.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2833.27.00 00 - -Of barium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2833.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ferric sulphate ....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Stannous sulphate ................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Lead sulphate ........................................................................................ KGM
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40 - - - - -Cobalt sulphate ...................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Manganous sulphate .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2833.30.00 -Alums Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chromium potassium sulphate............................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Aluminum ammonium sulphate .............................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Aluminum sodium sulphate .................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2833.40 -Peroxosulphates (persulphates)

2833.40.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diammonium peroxodisulphate (ammonium persulphate)..................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dipotassium peroxodisulphate (potassium persulphate)........................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2833.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diammonium peroxodisulphate (ammonium persulphate)..................... KGM
20 - - - - -Disodium peroxodisulphate (sodium persulphate) ................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Dipotassium peroxodisulphate (potassium persulphate)........................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.34 Nitrites; nitrates.

2834.10.00 -Nitrites Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium nitrite ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Nitrates:

2834.21.00 00 - -Of potassium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2834.29 - -Other

2834.29.10 00 - - -Of bismuth KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2834.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Strontium nitrate..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Calcium nitrate containing, in the dry state, not more than 16% by 

weight of nitrogen................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other nitrates ......................................................................................... KGM

28.35 Phosphinates (hypophosphites), phosphonates (phosphites) and 
phosphates; polyphosphates, whether or not chemically defined.

2835.10.00 00 -Phosphinates (hypophosphites) and phosphonates (phosphites) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Phosphates:

2835.22 - -Of mono- or disodium

2835.22.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of additives for heating, lubricating or fuel oils Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium dihydrogenorthophosphate ....................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Disodium hydrogenorthophosphate ....................................................... KGM

2835.22.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium dihydrogenorthophosphate ....................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Disodium hydrogenorthophosphate ....................................................... KGM

2835.24.00 - -Of potassium Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Potassium orthophosphate (monopotassium phosphate)...................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dipotassium orthophosphate (dipotassium phosphate) ......................... KGM
30 - - - - -Tripotassium orthophosphate (tripotassium phosphate) ........................ KGM

2835.25.00 00 - -Calcium hydrogenorthophosphate ("dicalcium phosphate") KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2835.26 - -Other phosphates of calcium

2835.26.10 - - -For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms 
or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Calcium tetrahydrogenbis(orthophosphate) ........................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tricalcium bis(orthophosphate) .............................................................. KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2835.26.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Calcium tetrahydrogenbis(orthophosphate) ........................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tricalcium bis(orthophosphate) .............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2835.29 - -Other

2835.29.10 - - -Triammonium phosphate;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of triammonium...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Of trisodium:

2835.29.21 00 - - - -Commercial grade KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2835.29.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2835.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Polyphosphates:

2835.31 - -Sodium triphosphate (sodium tripolyphosphate)

2835.31.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of food products KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2835.31.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2835.39 - -Other

2835.39.10 00 - - -Sodium acid pyrophosphate for use in the manufacture of food products KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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2835.39.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Sodium polyphosphates:
11 - - - - - -Sodium acid pyrophosphate ................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Tetrasodium pyrophosphate ................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.36 Carbonates; peroxocarbonates (percarbonates); commercial 
ammonium carbonate containing ammonium carbamate.

2836.20 -Disodium carbonate

2836.20.10 00 - - -For use in refining minerals KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2836.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2836.30.00 00 -Sodium hydrogencarbonate (sodium bicarbonate) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2836.40.00 -Potassium carbonates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dipotassium carbonate .......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Potassium bicarbonate........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2836.50.00 00 -Calcium carbonate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2836.60.00 00 -Barium carbonate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

2836.91 - -Lithium carbonates
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2836.91.10 00 - - -Including pellets containing 95% or more by weight of lithium carbonates, 
for use in the manufacture of aluminum

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2836.91.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2836.92.00 00 - -Strontium carbonate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2836.99 - -Other

2836.99.10 - - -Bismuth carbonate;
Commercial ammonium carbonate and other ammonium carbonates;
Lead carbonates;
Other carbonates and peroxocarbonates (percarbonates), for use in the 
manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres 
or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in 
primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
Other carbonates and peroxocarbonates (percarbonates), to be employed 
as drilling mud or additives therefor in drilling for minerals, natural gas, oil 
or water

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bismuth carbonate ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Copper carbonates................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Cobalt carbonates .................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Magnesium carbonates .......................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Sodium sesquicarbonate........................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Peroxocarbonates (percarbonates)........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2836.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper carbonates................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Cobalt carbonates .................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Magnesium carbonates .......................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Sodium sesquicarbonate........................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Peroxocarbonates (percarbonates)........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.37 Cyanides, cyanide oxides and complex cyanides.

-Cyanides and cyanide oxides:

2837.11.00 00 - -Of sodium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2837.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper cyanides .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Potassium cyanide ................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Zinc cyanide........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2837.20.00 00 -Complex cyanides KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.39 Silicates; commercial alkali metal silicates.

-Of sodium:

2839.11.00 00 - -Sodium metasilicates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2839.19.00 00 - -Other KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2839.90 -Other

2839.90.10 00 - - -Of potassium KGM 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2839.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Precipitated calcium silicates ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Magnesium silicates............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Zirconium silicate ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.40 Borates; peroxoborates (perborates).

-Disodium tetraborate (refined borax):

2840.11.00 00 - -Anhydrous KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2840.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2840.20.00 00 -Other borates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2840.30.00 -Peroxoborates (perborates) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium peroxoborate ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.41 Salts of oxometallic or peroxometallic acids.

2841.30.00 00 -Sodium dichromate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.50 -Other chromates and dichromates; peroxochromates

2841.50.10 00 - - -Potassium dichromate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.50.20 00 - - -Chromates of zinc or of lead KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Manganites, manganates and permanganates:

2841.61.00 00 - -Potassium permanganate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.69.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.70 -Molybdates
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2841.70.10 00 - - -For use as petroleum refining catalysts or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms 
or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.70.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.80.00 00 -Tungstates (wolframates) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.90 -Other

2841.90.10 00 - - -Lithium cobaltite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2841.90.20 - - -Aluminates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium aluminate .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2841.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Potassium titanate.................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium titanate ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.42 Other salts of inorganic acids or peroxoacids (including 
aluminosilicates whether or not chemically defined), other than azides.

2842.10 -Double or complex silicates, including aluminosilicates whether or not 
chemically defined

2842.10.10 00 - - -Aluminosilicates, not chemically defined KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2842.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2842.90 -Other
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2842.90.10 - - -Ammonium nickel sulphate, sodium selenate or sodium selenite, for use in 
the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical 
fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, 
polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ammonium nickel sulphate .................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium selenite...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2842.90.20 00 - - -Fulminates, cyanates and thiocyanates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2842.90.91 - - - -Ammonium nickel sulphate;
Sodium arsenates;
Sodium arsenite;
Sodium selenate;
Sodium selenite

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ammonium nickel sulphate .................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium selenite...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2842.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ammonium zinc chloride (zinc ammonium chloride) .............................. KGM
20 - - - - -Nickel sulphamate .................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Sodium aluminum phosphate................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

VI. -MISCELLANEOUS

28.43 Colloidal precious metals; inorganic or organic compounds of precious 
metals, whether or not chemically defined; amalgams of precious 
metals.

2843.10.00 00 -Colloidal precious metals KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Silver compounds:

2843.21.00 00 - -Silver nitrate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2843.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2843.30 -Gold compounds

2843.30.10 00 - - -Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions;
To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2843.30.91 00 - - - -Gold sodium cyanide;
Gold trichloride

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2843.30.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2843.90 -Other compounds; amalgams

2843.90.10 00 - - -Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2843.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.44 Radioactive chemical elements and radioactive isotopes (including the 
fissile or fertile chemical elements and isotopes) and their compounds; 
mixtures and residues containing these products.

2844.10.00 -Natural uranium and its compounds; alloys, dispersions (including 
cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing natural uranium or 
natural uranium compounds

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Uranium oxides:
11 - - - - - -Uranium dioxide................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2844.20.00 -Uranium enriched in U235 and its compounds; plutonium and its 
compounds; alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products 
and mixtures containing uranium enriched in U235, plutonium or 
compounds of these products

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Uranium and its compounds .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2844.30.00 -Uranium depleted in U235 and its compounds; thorium and its 
compounds; alloys, dispersions (including cermets), ceramic products 
and mixtures containing uranium depleted in U235, thorium or 
compounds of these products

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Uranium and its compounds .................................................................. KGM
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20 - - - - -Thorium nitrate ....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2844.40.00 -Radioactive elements and isotopes and compounds other than those of 
subheading 2844.10, 2844.20 or 2844.30; alloys, dispersions (including 
cermets), ceramic products and mixtures containing these elements, 
isotopes or compounds; radioactive residues

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Radioactive elements and isotopes and compounds:
11 - - - - - -Of cobalt 60 radioactivity only .............................................................. GBQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MBQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

2844.50.00 00 -Spent (irradiated) fuel elements (cartridges) of nuclear reactors KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.45 Isotopes other than those of heading 28.44; compounds, inorganic or 
organic, of such isotopes, whether or not chemically defined.

2845.10.00 00 -Heavy water (deuterium oxide) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2845.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Carbon 13............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

28.46 Compounds, inorganic or organic, of rare-earth metals, of yttrium or of 
scandium or of mixtures of these metals.

2846.10 -Cerium compounds

2846.10.10 00 - - -Cerium oxide to be employed in polishing spectacle or eyeglass lenses KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2846.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cerium oxide .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2846.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Compounds of rare earth metals............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2847.00.00 Hydrogen peroxide, whether or not solidified with urea. 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not solidified with urea........................................................................... KNS
20 - - - - -Solidified with urea (urea hydrogen peroxide)........................................ KGM

2848.00.00 00 Phosphides, whether or not chemically defined, excluding 
ferrophosphorus.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

28.49 Carbides, whether or not chemically defined.

2849.10.00 00 -Of calcium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2849.20.00 00 -Of silicon KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2849.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tungsten carbide.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2850.00 Hydrides, nitrides, azides, silicides and borides, whether or not 
chemically defined, other than compounds which are also carbides of 
heading 28.49.

- - -Sodium azide:

2850.00.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of sera, antisera, toxoids, viruses, toxins or 
antitoxins, virus or bacterial vaccines, bacteriophage or bacterial 
lystates, allergenics, liver extracts, pituitary extracts, epinephrine or its 
solutions, insulin (with or without zinc, globin or protamine), and blood 
plasma or serum of human origin, or fractions thereof, or extenders or 
substitutes therefor

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2850.00.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2850.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydrides................................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Nitrides:

21 - - - - - -Boron nitride ........................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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30 - - - - -Silicides .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2852.00 Compounds, inorganic or organic, of mercury, excluding amalgams.

2852.00.10 00 - - -Ammonium mercury chloride (ammonium chloromercurate);
Mercury chlorides or mercury iodide for use as petroleum refining 
catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms 
or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
The following other compounds of mercury: hydroxides, bromides, 
oxybromides, chlorites, hypochlorites, hypobromites, perchlorates, 
bromates, iodates, periodates, sulphides, sulphites, sulphates, nitrates, 
cyanides and oxycyanides, molybdates, tungstates (wolframates), 
arsenates, tellurates, potassium iodides, barium bromides, copper 
iodides, bromide iodides, thiocyanates, nitrides, phenates, lactates, 
salicylates

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.20 00 - - -Mercuric and mercurous fluorosilicates, thiocyanates or chromates;
Mercuric dichromate or fulminate;
Mercurous chlorate

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.30 00 - - -Mercuric and mercurous fluorides, chlorides, oxyiodides or carbonates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.40 00 - - -Mercury oxides KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.50 00 - - -Mercury pentanedione or oleate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.60 00 - - -Aminomercuric chloride;
Hydroxymercuri-o-nitrophenol, sodium salt;
Mercuric and mercurous oxychlorides;
5-Methyl-2-nitro-7-oxa-8-mercurabicyclo[4.2.0]octa-1,3,5-triene

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.70 00 - - -2,7-Dibromo-4-hydroxymercurifluoresceine, disodium salt KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.80 00 - - -Mercuric succinimide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2852.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2853.00.00 Other inorganic compounds (including distilled or conductivity water 
and water of similar purity); liquid air (whether or not rare gases have 
been removed); compressed air; amalgams, other than amalgams of 
precious metals.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cyanogen chloride ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 29 
 

ORGANIC CHEMICALS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Except where the context otherwise requires, the headings of this Chapter apply only to: 
 

(a) Separate chemically defined organic compounds, whether or not containing impurities; 
 
(b) Mixtures of two or more isomers of the same organic compound (whether or not containing impurities), except mixtures of 

acyclic hydrocarbon isomers (other than stereoisomers), whether or not saturated (Chapter 27); 
 
(c) The products of headings 29.36 to 29.39 or the sugar ethers, sugar acetals and sugar esters, and their salts, of heading 

29.40, or the products of heading 29.41, whether or not chemically defined; 
 
(d) The products mentioned in (a), (b) or (c) above dissolved in water; 
 
(e) The products mentioned in (a), (b) or (c) above dissolved in other solvents provided that the solution constitutes a normal 

and necessary method of putting up these products adopted solely for reasons of safety or for transport and that the 
solvent does not render the product particularly suitable for specific use rather than for general use; 

 
(f) The products mentioned in (a), (b), (c), (d) or (e) above with an added stabiliser (including an anti-caking agent) 

necessary for their preservation or transport; 
 
(g) The products mentioned in (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) or (f) above with an added anti-dusting agent or a colouring or odoriferous 

substance added to facilitate their identification or for safety reasons, provided that the additions do not render the 
product particularly suitable for specific use than for general use; 

 
(h) The following products, diluted to standard strengths, for the production of azo dyes:  diazonium salts, couplers used for 

these salts and diazotisable amines and their salts. 
 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Goods of heading 15.04 or crude glycerol of heading 15.20; 
 
(b) Ethyl alcohol (heading 22.07 or 22.08); 
 
(c) Methane or propane (heading 27.11); 
 
(d) The compounds of carbon mentioned in Note 2 to Chapter 28; 
 
(e) Urea (heading 31.02 or 31.05); 
 
(f) Colouring matter of vegetable or animal origin (heading 32.03), synthetic organic colouring matter, synthetic organic 

products of a kind used as fluorescent brightening agents or as luminophores (heading 32.04) or dyes or other colouring 
matter put up in forms or packings for retail sale (heading 32.12); 

 
(g) Enzymes (heading 35.07); 
 
(h) Metaldehyde, hexamethylenetetramine or similar substances, put up in forms (for example, tablets, sticks or similar forms) 

for use as fuels, or liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind used for filling or refilling cigarette or similar lighters 
and of a capacity not exceeding 300 cm³ (heading 36.06); 

 
(ij) Products put up as charges for fire-extinguishers or put up in fire-extinguishing grenades, of heading 38.13; ink removers 

put up in packings for retail sale, of heading 38.24; or  
 
(k) Optical elements, for example, of ethylenediamine tartrate (heading 90.01). 

 
3. Goods which could be included in two or more of the headings of this Chapter are to be classified in that one of those 

headings which occurs last in numerical order. 
 
4. In headings 29.04 to 29.06, 29.08 to 29.11 and 29.13 to 29.20, any reference to halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 

nitrosated derivatives includes a reference to compound derivatives, such as sulphohalogenated, nitrohalogenated, 
nitrosulphonated or nitrosulphohalogenated derivatives. 

 
Nitro or nitroso groups are not to be taken as "nitrogen-functions" for the purpose of heading 29.29. 

 
For the purpose of headings 29.11, 29.12, 29.14, 29.18 and 29.22, "oxygen-function" is to be restricted to the functions 

(the characteristic organic oxygen-containing groups) referred to in headings 29.05 to 29.20. 
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5. (A) The esters of acid-function organic compounds of sub-Chapters I to VII with organic compounds of these sub-Chapters 

are to be classified with that compound which is classified in the heading which occurs last in numerical order in these 
sub-Chapters. 
 

(B) Esters of ethyl alcohol with acid-function organic compounds of sub-Chapters I to VII are to be classified in the same 
heading as the corresponding acid-function compounds. 

 
(C) Subject to Note 1 to Section VI and Note 2 to Chapter 28: 

 
(1) Inorganic salts of organic compounds such as acid-, phenol- or enol-function compounds or organic bases, of 

sub-Chapters I to X or heading 29.42, are to be classified in the heading appropriate to the organic compound; 
 
(2) Salts formed between organic compounds of sub-Chapters I to X or heading 29.42 are to be classified in the heading 

appropriate to the base or to the acid (including phenol- or enol-function compounds) from which they are formed, 
whichever occurs last in numerical order in the Chapter; and 

 
(3) Co-ordination compounds, other than products classifiable in sub-Chapter XI or heading 29.41, are to be classified in 

the heading which occurs last in numerical order in Chapter 29, among those appropriate to the fragments formed by 
"cleaving" of all metal bonds, other than metal-carbon bonds. 

 
(D) Metal alcoholates are to be classified in the same heading as the corresponding alcohols except in the case of ethanol 

(heading 29.05). 
 

(E) Halides of carboxylic acids are to be classified in the same heading as the corresponding acids. 
 
6. The compounds of headings 29.30 and 29.31 are organic compounds the molecules of which contain, in addition to atoms of 

hydrogen, oxygen or nitrogen, atoms of other non-metals or of metals (such as sulphur, arsenic or lead) directly linked to 
carbon atoms. 

 
Heading 29.30 (organo-sulphur compounds) and heading 29.31 (other organo-inorganic compounds) do not include 

sulphonated or halogenated derivatives (including compound derivatives) which, apart from hydrogen, oxygen and nitrogen, 
only have directly linked to carbon the atoms of sulphur or of a halogen which give them their nature of sulphonated or 
halogenated derivatives (or compound derivatives). 

 
7. Headings 29.32, 29.33 and 29.34 do not include epoxides with a three-membered ring, ketone peroxides, cyclic polymers of 

aldehydes or of thioaldehydes, anhydrides of polybasic carboxylic acids, cyclic esters of polyhydric alcohols or phenols with 
polybasic acids or imides of polybasic acids. 

 
These provisions apply only when the ring-position hetero-atoms are those resulting solely from the cyclising function or 

functions here listed. 
 
8. For the purposes of heading 29.37: 

 
(a) the term "hormones" includes hormone-releasing or hormone-stimulating factors, hormone inhibitors and hormone 

antagonists (anti-hormones); 
 
(b) the expression "used primarily as hormones" applies not only to hormone derivatives and structural analogues used 

primarily for their hormonal effect, but also to those derivatives and structural analogues used primarily as intermediates 
in the synthesis of products of this heading. 

 
Subheading Notes. 

 
1. Within any one heading of this Chapter, derivatives of a chemical compound (or group of chemical compounds) are to be 

classified in the same subheading as that compound (or group of compounds) provided that they are not more specifically 
covered by any other subheading and that there is no residual subheading named ''Other'' in the series of subheadings 
concerned. 

 
2. Note 3 to Chapter 29 does not apply to the subheadings of this Chapter. 
 

Supplementary Note. 
 
1. For the purpose of tariff items of this Chapter, the following terms have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) "Glues or adhesives" goods described in heading 35.06; 
 
(b) "Optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables" goods described in subheading 9001.10; 
 
(c) "Typewriter or similar ribbons" goods described in subheading 9612.10; 
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(d) "Polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics" goods described in subheadings 3901.10 to 3917.39 or 

in subheadings 3918.10 to 3921.90.                   
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I. -HYDROCARBONS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, 
NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

29.01 Acyclic hydrocarbons.

2901.10.00 -Saturated Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Butanes.................................................................................................. LTR
20 - - - - -Hexanes................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Pentanes................................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Ethane.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Unsaturated:

2901.21.00 00 - -Ethylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2901.22.00 00 - -Propene (propylene) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2901.23.00 - -Butene (butylene) and isomers thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -1-Butene ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Isobutene ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2901.24.00 - -Buta-1,3-diene and isoprene Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Buta-1,3-diene ....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Isoprene................................................................................................. KGM

2901.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Linear alpha olefins, unmixed:
11 - - - - - -1-octene............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -1-hexene.............................................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -1-nonene.............................................................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -1-heptene............................................................................................. KGM
15 - - - - - -1-pentene............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Nonenes............................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Heptenes.............................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Acetylene ............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

29.02 Cyclic hydrocarbons.

-Cyclanes, cyclenes and cycloterpenes:

2902.11.00 00 - -Cyclohexane KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Camphene; dipentene; pinene:
11 - - - - - -Dipentene............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Cyclanes:
21 - - - - - -Cyclopropane ....................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Cyclenes................................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Cycloterpenes ........................................................................................ KGM

2902.20.00 00 -Benzene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.30.00 00 -Toluene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Xylenes:

2902.41.00 00 - -o-Xylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.42.00 00 - -m-Xylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.43.00 00 - -p-Xylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2902.44.00 00 - -Mixed xylene isomers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.50.00 00 -Styrene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.60.00 00 -Ethylbenzene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.70.00 00 -Cumene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2902.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Alpha-methylstyrene .............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Vinyltoluene............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Naphthalene........................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Alkylbenzenes, unmixed ........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.03 Halogenated derivatives of hydrocarbons.

-Saturated chlorinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons:

2903.11.00 - -Chloromethane (methyl chloride) and chloroethane (ethyl chloride) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chloromethane ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Chloroethane ......................................................................................... KGM

2903.12.00 00 - -Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.13.00 00 - -Chloroform (trichloromethane) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.14.00 00 - -Carbon tetrachloride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2903.15.00 00 - -Ethylene dichloride (ISO) (1,2-dichloroethane) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -1,1,1-Trichloroethane ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -1,2-Dichloropropane............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dichlorobutanes ..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Unsaturated chlorinated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons:

2903.21.00 00 - -Vinyl chloride (chloroethylene) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.22.00 00 - -Trichloroethylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.23.00 00 - -Tetrachloroethylene (perchloroethylene) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Fluorinated, brominated or iodinated derivatives of acyclic 
hydrocarbons:

2903.31.00 00 - -Ethylene dibromide (ISO) (1,2-dibromoethane) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Alkylbromides; acetylene tetrabromides; methyl bromide; vinyl bromide:
11 - - - - - -Methyl bromide (bromomethane) ......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Fluorinated hydrocarbons:
21 - - - - - -Difluoroethane...................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -1,1,1,2-tetrafluoroethane...................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -1,1,3,3,3-Pentafluoro-2-(trifluoromethyl)prop-1-ene............................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons containing two or 
more different halogens:

2903.41.00 00 - -Trichlorofluoromethane KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.42.00 00 - -Dichlorodifluoromethane KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.43.00 00 - -Trichlorotrifluoroethanes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.44.00 00 - -Dichlorotetrafluoroethanes and chloropentafluoroethane KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.45.00 - -Other derivatives perhalogenated only with fluorine and chlorine Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chlorotrifluoromethane........................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Pentachlorofluoroethane ........................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Tetrachlorodifluoroethanes..................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Heptachlorofluoropropanes.................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Hexachlorodifluoropropanes ................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Pentachlorotrifluoropropanes............................................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Tetrachlorotetrafluoropropanes............................................................ KGM
95 - - - - - -Trichloropentafluoropropanes .............................................................. KGM
96 - - - - - -Dichlorohexafluoropropanes ................................................................ KGM
97 - - - - - -Chloroheptafluoropropanes ................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2903.46.00 00 - -Bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and 
dibromotetrafluoroethanes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.47.00 00 - -Other perhalogenated derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Chlorofluoromethanes:
11 - - - - - -Chlorodifluoromethane......................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Chlorofluoroethanes:
21 - - - - - -2,2-dichloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane ......................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -2-chloro-1,1,1,2-tetrafluoroethane........................................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -1,1-dichloro-1-fluoroethane .................................................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -1-chloro-1,1-difluoroethane .................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -2-bromo-2-chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane ................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -1,1-dichloro-2,2,3,3,3-pentafluoropropane........................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -1,3-dichloro-1,2,3,3,3-pentafluoropropane........................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Other halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane or propane 

containing only fluorine and chlorine .................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Other halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane or propane 

containing only fluorine and bromine.................................................... KGM
96 - - - - - -Other halogenated derivatives containing fluorine ............................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic 
hydrocarbons:

2903.51.00 00 - -1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH (ISO)), including lindane 
(ISO, INN)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.52.00 00 - -Aldrin (ISO), chlordane (ISO) and heptachlor (ISO) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.59.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons:

2903.61 - -Chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene

2903.61.10 00 - - -Chlorobenzene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.61.20 - - -o-Dichlorobenzene and p-dichlorobenzene Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -o-Dichlorobenzene ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -p-Dichlorobenzene ................................................................................. KGM
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2903.62.00 00 - -Hexachlorobenzene (ISO) and DDT  (ISO) (clofenotane (INN), 1,1,1-
trichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)ethane)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.69 - -Other

2903.69.10 00 - - -m-Dichlorobenzene;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2903.69.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Benzyl chloride....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.04 Sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives of hydrocarbons, 
whether or not halogenated.

2904.10 -Derivatives containing only sulpho groups, their salts and ethyl esters

2904.10.10 00 - - -Ammonium dodecylbenzenesulphonate;
Ammonium xylenesulphonate;
Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid;
Potassium toluenesulphonate;
Sodium dodecylbenzenesulphonate;
Sodium toluenesulphonate;
Sodium xylenesulphonate;
Toluenesulphonic acid

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2904.10.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2904.10.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2904.20.00 -Derivatives containing only nitro or only nitroso groups Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Nitrated derivatives:
11 - - - - - -Dinitrotoluenes..................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2904.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Trichloronitromethane (chloropicrin) ....................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

II. -ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED 
OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

29.05 Acyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives.

-Saturated monohydric alcohols:

2905.11.00 00 - -Methanol (methyl alcohol) KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

2905.12.00 - -Propan-1-ol (propyl alcohol) and propan-2-ol (isopropyl alcohol) 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Propan-1-ol............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Propan-2-ol............................................................................................. KGM

2905.13.00 00 - -Butan-1-ol (n-butyl alcohol) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2905.14.00 - -Other butanols Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -2-Methylpropan-l-ol (isobutyl alcohol) .................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2905.16 - -Octanol (octyl alcohol) and isomers thereof

2905.16.10 00 - - -2-Ethyl-1-hexanol for use in the manufacture of plasticizers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2905.16.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -2-ethyl-1-hexanol.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2905.17.00 - -Dodecan-1-ol (lauryl alcohol), hexadecan-1-ol (cetyl alcohol) and 
octadecan-1-ol (stearyl alcohol)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Octadecan-1-ol (stearyl alcohol) ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2905.19 - -Other

2905.19.10 00 - - -Methylamyl alcohol (methyl isobutyl carbinol); 
Volatile oils used for flavouring or perfuming purposes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2905.19.91 - - - -For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
Pentanol (amyl alcohol) and isomers thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single fatty alcohols ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2905.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single fatty alcohols ............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -3,3-Dimethylbutan-2-ol (pinacolyl alcohol) ............................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Unsaturated monohydric alcohols:

2905.22.00 - -Acyclic terpene alcohols Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Linalool................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2905.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single fatty alcohols ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Diols:

2905.31.00 00 - -Ethylene glycol (ethanediol) KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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2905.32.00 00 - -Propylene glycol (propane-1,2-diol) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2905.39.00 - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Hexylene glycol (2-methyl-2,4-pentanediol) ........................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Neopentyl glycol (2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol) .................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other polyhydric alcohols:

2905.41.00 00 - -2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl) propane-1,3-diol (trimethylolpropane) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2905.42.00 00 - -Pentaerythritol KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2905.43.00 00 - -Mannitol KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2905.44.00 00 - -D-glucitol (sorbitol) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

2905.45.00 00 - -Glycerol KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

2905.49 - -Other

2905.49.10 00 - - -Esters of glycerol formed with acids of heading 29.04 KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2905.49.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Trimethylolethane ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives of acyclic 
alcohols:
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2905.51.00 00 - -Ethchlorvynol (INN) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2905.59.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

29.06 Cyclic alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives.

-Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic:

2906.11.00 00 - -Menthol KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2906.12.00 00 - -Cyclohexanol, methylcyclohexanols and dimethylcyclohexanols KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2906.13.00 - -Sterols and inositols Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Sterols:
11 - - - - - -Cholesterol........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Inositols .................................................................................................. KGM

2906.19 - -Other

2906.19.10 00 - - -Terpineols KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2906.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Aromatic:

2906.21 - -Benzyl alcohol

2906.21.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2906.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2906.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

III. -PHENOLS, PHENOL-ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, 
SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

29.07 Phenols; phenol-alcohols.

-Monophenols:

2907.11.00 - -Phenol (hydroxybenzene) and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Phenol .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of phenol........................................................................................ KGM

2907.12.00 - -Cresols and their salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed isomers of o-cresol, m-cresol and p-cresol.................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2907.13.00 - -Octylphenol, nonylphenol and their isomers; salts thereof 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Octylphenol ............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Nonylphenol ........................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Salts of octylphenol or nonylphenol........................................................ KGM

2907.15 - -Naphthols and their salts

2907.15.10 00 - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2907.15.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Beta naphthol ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2907.19 - -Other
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2907.19.10 - - -Didodecylphenol;
Dinonylphenol;
2,6-Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol (butylated hydroxytoluene);
Dodecylphenol;
Volatile oils used for flavouring or perfuming purposes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Butylated hydroxytoluene....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2907.19.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2907.19.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Polyphenols; phenol-alcohols:

2907.21 - -Resorcinol and its salts

2907.21.10 00 - - -Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2907.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Resorcinol .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of resorcinol................................................................................... KGM

2907.22 - -Hydroquinone (quinol) and its salts

2907.22.10 00 - - -Hydroquinone (quinol) for use in the manufacture of products for 
photographic uses

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2907.22.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydroquinone......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of hydroquinone ............................................................................ KGM

2907.23.00 - -4,4'-Isopropylidenediphenol (bisphenol A, diphenylolpropane) and its 
salts

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -4,4'-Isopropylidenediphenol ................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Salts of 4,4'-isopropylidenediphenol....................................................... KGM

2907.29 - -Other

2907.29.10 - - -Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions;
For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -4-Tert-butyl -1,2-dihydroxybenzene (butyl catechol) .............................. KGM
20 - - - - -Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers 

and stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2907.29.20 00 - - -Other phenol alcohols KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2907.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -4-Tert-butyl -1,2-dihydroxybenzene (butyl catechol) .............................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.08 Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives of phenols 
or phenol-alcohols.

-Derivatives containing only halogen substituents and their salts:

2908.11 - -Pentachlorophenol (ISO)

2908.11.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of steroid derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2908.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2908.19 - -Other

2908.19.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of steroid derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2908.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hexachlorophene ................................................................................... KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

2908.91.00 00 - -Dinoseb (ISO) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2908.99 - -Other

- - -Derivatives containing only sulpho groups, their salts and esters:

2908.99.11 00 - - - -Chemical couplers and coupler solvents for use in the manufacture of 
photographic emulsions

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2908.99.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2908.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

IV. -ETHERS, ALCOHOL PEROXIDES, ETHER PEROXIDES, KETONE 
PEROXIDES, EPOXIDES WITH A THREE-MEMBERED RING, ACETALS 

AND HEMIACETALS, AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, 
NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

29.09 Ethers, ether-alcohols, ether-phenols, ether-alcohol-phenols, alcohol 
peroxides, ether peroxides, ketone peroxides (whether or not chemically 
defined), and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated 
derivatives.

-Acyclic ethers and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives:

2909.11.00 00 - -Diethyl ether KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2909.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Ethers of monohydric alcohols:
11 - - - - - -Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) ....................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Ethers of polyhydric alcohols ................................................................. KGM
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2909.20.00 00 -Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic ethers and their halogenated, 
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2909.30.00 00 -Aromatic ethers and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Ether-alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives:

2909.41.00 00 - -2,2'-Oxydiethanol (diethylene glycol, digol) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2909.43.00 - -Monobutyl ethers of ethylene glycol or of diethylene glycol Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Diethylene glycol monobutyl ether ......................................................... KGM

2909.44 - -Other monoalkylethers of ethylene glycol or of diethylene glycol

2909.44.10 - - -To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethylene glycol monoethyl ether ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Diethylene glycol monoethyl ether ......................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Diethylene glycol monohexyl ether......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2909.44.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethylene glycol monoethyl ether ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Diethylene glycol monoethyl ether ......................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Diethylene glycol monohexyl ether......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2909.49 - -Other

2909.49.10 00 - - -Tripentaerythritol and dipentaerythritol for use in the manufacture of 
derivatives of rosin and resin acids

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:
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2909.49.91 - - - -Dipentaerythritol;
Dipropylene glycol;
Triethylene glycol;
Triethylene glycol monobutyl ether;
Triethylene glycol monoethyl ether;
Triethylene glycol monomethyl ether;
Tripentaerythritol

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Triethylene glycol ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2909.49.92 00 - - - -3-phenoxybenzyl alcohol KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2909.49.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glycerol guaiacolate............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2909.50 -Ether-phenols, ether-alcohol-phenols and their halogenated, 
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives

2909.50.10 00 - - -Butylated hydroxyanisole KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2909.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2909.60 -Alcohol peroxides, ether peroxides, ketone peroxides and their 
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives

2909.60.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Di-tertiary-butyl peroxide ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -p-Menthane hydroperoxide .................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Methyl ethyl ketone peroxide ................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Cumene hydroperoxide.......................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Dicumyl peroxide.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2909.60.20 - - -Other, cumene hydroperoxide or methyl ethyl ketone peroxide Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methyl ethyl ketone peroxide ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Cumene hydroperoxide.......................................................................... KGM
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- - -Other:

2909.60.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Di-tertiary-butyl peroxide ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -p-Menthane hydroperoxide .................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Tert-butyl hydroperoxide......................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Dicumyl peroxide.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2909.60.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Di-tertiary-butyl peroxide ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -p-Menthane hydroperoxide .................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Tert-butyl hydroperoxide......................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Dicumyl peroxide.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.10 Epoxides, epoxyalcohols, epoxyphenols and epoxyethers, with a three-
membered ring, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives.

2910.10.00 00 -Oxirane (ethylene oxide) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2910.20.00 00 -Methyloxirane (propylene oxide) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2910.30.00 00 -1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane (epichlorohydrin) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2910.40 -Dieldrin (ISO, INN)

2910.40.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2910.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2910.90 -Other
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2910.90.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2910.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2911.00.00 00 Acetals and hemiacetals, whether or not with other oxygen function, and 
their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

V. -ALDEHYDE-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS

29.12 Aldehydes, whether or not with other oxygen function; cyclic polymers 
of aldehydes; paraformaldehyde.

-Acyclic aldehydes without other oxygen function:

2912.11.00 00 - -Methanal (formaldehyde) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.12.00 00 - -Ethanal (acetaldehyde) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.19 - -Other

2912.19.10 00 - - -2-Butenal (crotonaldehyde); 
2-Ethyl-2-hexenal (2-ethyl-3-propylacrolein); 
Volatile oils used for flavouring or perfuming purposes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2912.19.91 - - - -Glyoxal for use in the manufacture of textile dressings;
For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glyoxal for use in the manufacture of textile dressings.......................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2912.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glyoxal ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Glutaraldehyde....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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-Cyclic aldehydes without other oxygen function:

2912.21.00 00 - -Benzaldehyde KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.30.00 00 -Aldehyde-alcohols KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen 
function:

2912.41.00 00 - -Vanillin (4-hydroxy-3-methoxybenzaldehyde) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.42.00 00 - -Ethylvanillin (3-ethoxy-4-hydroxybenzaldehyde) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.50.00 00 -Cyclic polymers of aldehydes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2912.60.00 00 -Paraformaldehyde KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2913.00.00 00 Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives of products 
of heading 29.12.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

VI. -KETONE-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS AND QUINONE-FUNCTION 
COMPOUNDS

29.14 Ketones and quinones, whether or not with other oxygen function, and 
their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.
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-Acyclic ketones without other oxygen function:

2914.11.00 00 - -Acetone KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.12.00 00 - -Butanone (methyl ethyl ketone) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.13.00 00 - -4-Methylpentan-2-one (methyl isobutyl ketone) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Acetylacetone ........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Methyl normal propyl ketone.................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic ketones without other oxygen 
function:

2914.21.00 00 - -Camphor KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.22.00 00 - -Cyclohexanone and methylcyclohexanones KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.23.00 00 - -Ionones and methylionones KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Isophorone ............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Aromatic ketones without other oxygen function:

2914.31.00 00 - -Phenylacetone (phenylpropan-2-one) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2914.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Benzophenone ....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2914.40 -Ketone-alcohols and ketone-aldehydes

2914.40.10 00 - - -4-Hydroxy-4-methylpentan-2-one (diacetone alcohol) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.50 -Ketone-phenols and ketones with other oxygen function

2914.50.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.50.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -2-Hydroxy-4-(octyloxy) benzophenone .................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Quinones:

2914.61.00 00 - -Anthraquinone KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.69 - -Other

2914.69.10 00 - - -2-Ethylanthraquinone for use in the manufacture of hydrogen peroxide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.69.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2914.70.00 00 -Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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VII. -CARBOXYLIC ACIDS AND THEIR ANHYDRIDES, HALIDES, 
PEROXIDES AND PEROXYACIDS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, 

SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

29.15 Saturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids and their anhydrides, halides, 
peroxides and peroxyacids; their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives.

-Formic acid, its salts and esters:

2915.11.00 00 - -Formic acid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.12.00 - -Salts of formic acid Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium formate...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2915.13 - -Esters of formic acid

2915.13.10 00 - - -Methyl formate for use in the manufacture of dimethylformamide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.13.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Acetic acid and its salts; acetic anhydride:

2915.21.00 00 - -Acetic acid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.24.00 00 - -Acetic anhydride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.29 - -Other

2915.29.10 00 - - -Cobalt acetates for use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the 
manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres 
or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in 
primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2915.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium diacetate.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Esters of acetic acid:

2915.31.00 00 - -Ethyl acetate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.32.00 00 - -Vinyl acetate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.33.00 00 - -n-Butyl acetate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.36.00 00 - -Dinoseb (ISO) acetate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.39 - -Other

2915.39.20 00 - - -Dienestrol diacetate;
2-Methylcyclohexyl acetate for use in the manufacture of hydrogen 
peroxide;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2915.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Amyl acetat;
Glycerol triacetate;Isopropyl acetate;
Methylamyl acetate;
n-Propyl acetate;
Volatile oils used for the flavouring or perfuming purposes:

11 - - - - - -n-Propyl acetate ................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Glycerol triacetate ................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2915.40.00 00 -Mono-, di- or trichloroacetic acids, their salts and esters KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.50 -Propionic acid, its salts and esters

2915.50.10 - - -Calcium propionate;
Sodium propionate

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Calcium propionate ................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium propionate................................................................................. KGM

- - -Other:

2915.50.91 - - - -Diethylstilbestrol dipropionate;
Hexestrol dipropionate;
For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Propionic acid ........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2915.50.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Propionic acid ........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2915.60.00 00 -Butanoic acids, pentanoic acids, their salts and esters KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.70 -Palmitic acid, stearic acid, their salts and esters

2915.70.10 - - -Aluminum distearate;
Aluminum monostearate; 
Aluminum tristearate; 
Ammonium palmitate; 
Barium stearate;
Butyl stearate;
Calcium stearate;
Diethyleneglycol monostearate;
Glycerol monostearate;
Lead stearate;
Lead stearate, dibasic;
Lithium stearate;
Magnesium stearate;
Potassium palmitate;
Sodium palmitate;
Sodium stearate;
Zinc stearate

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Calcium stearate .................................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Zinc stearate........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2915.70.91 - - - -For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stearic acid............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2915.70.99 - - - -Other 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Stearic acid............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Ethylene glycol distearate ...................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Isopropyl palmitate ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2915.90 -Other

2915.90.10 00 - - -Aluminum octoate (aluminum 2-ethyl-hexanoate);
Barium octoate;
tert-Butyl peroxydecanoate;
tert-Butyl peroxyoctanoate;
tert-Butyl peroxypivalate;
Cadmium octoate;
Calcium octoate;
Cobalt octoate;
Copper octoate;
Diethylene glycol monolaurate;
Diisononanoyl peroxide;
Diiodostearic acid;
Iron octoate;
Lauroyl peroxide;
Lead octoate;
Manganese octoate;
Nonanoyl peroxide;
Stannous octoate (stannous 2-ethyl-hexanoate);
Zinc laurate;
Zinc octoate

KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Other:

2915.90.91 - - - -Octanoic, nonanoic or decanoic acids, for use in the manufacture of 
driers for paint, printing ink or varnish;
For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Acids:
11 - - - - - -2-Ethylhexoic acid ................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -n-Octanoic acid (caprylic acid) ............................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Nonanoic acid ...................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Salts ....................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Esters:

31 - - - - - -Methyl laurate ...................................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Isopropyl myristate............................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2915.90.92 00 - - - -Other decanoic acids KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2915.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Acids:
11 - - - - - -Lauric acid ........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -2-Ethylhexoic acid................................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -n-Octanoic acid (caprylic acid)............................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Nonanoic acid ...................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts ....................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Esters:
31 - - - - - -Methyl laurate ...................................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Isopropyl myristate............................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.16 Unsaturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids, cyclic monocarboxylic 
acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and peroxyacids; their 
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.

-Unsaturated acyclic monocarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, 
peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives:

2916.11.00 - -Acrylic acid and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Acrylic acid ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of acrylic acid ................................................................................ KGM

2916.12 - -Esters of acrylic acid

2916.12.10 - - -Methyl acrylate;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methyl acrylate ....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Butyl acrylate ......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Ethyl acrylate ......................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -2-Ethylhexyl acrylate .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2916.12.20 00 - - -Other 2-ethylhexyl acrylate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2916.12.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Butyl acrylate.......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Ethyl acrylate.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2916.13.00 - -Methacrylic acid and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methacrylic acid...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of methacrylic acid......................................................................... KGM

2916.14.00 - -Esters of methacrylic acid Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Butyl methacrylate.................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Hydroxypropyl methacrylate................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Lauryl methacrylate ................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Methyl methacrylate ............................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Ethyl methacrylate.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2916.15.00 - -Oleic, linoleic or linolenic acids, their salts and esters 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Oleic acid................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Salts and esters of oleic acid.................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Linolenic acid; salts and esters of linoleic or linolenic acid..................... KGM

2916.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sorbic acid.............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Methacrylic acid derivatives ................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Potassium sorbate.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2916.20 -Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic monocarboxylic acids, their 
anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives

2916.20.10 00 - - -Volatile oils used for flavouring or perfuming purposes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - -Other:

2916.20.91 00 - - - -For use as petroleum refining catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of 
animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre 
bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2916.20.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Aromatic monocarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, 
peroxyacids and their derivatives:

2916.31.00 - -Benzoic acid, its salts and esters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Benzoic acid........................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Salts of benzoic acid:

21 - - - - - -Sodium benzoate................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Esters of benzoic acid ............................................................................ KGM

2916.32.00 00 - -Benzoyl peroxide and benzoyl chloride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2916.34.00 00 - -Phenylacetic acid and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2916.35.00 00 - -Esters of phenylacetic acid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2916.36.00 00 - -Binapacryl (ISO) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2916.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -2-(4-Isobutylphenyl) propionic acid ........................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Derivatives of benzoic acid .................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.17 Polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and 
peroxyacids; their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated 
derivatives.
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-Acyclic polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, 
peroxyacids and their derivatives:

2917.11 - -Oxalic acid, its salts and esters

- - -Oxalic acid:

2917.11.11 00 - - - -For use in the flotation of niobium ore KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.11.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.11.20 00 - - -Salts and esters of oxalic acid, for use in the manufacture of glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.12 - -Adipic acid, its salts and esters

2917.12.10 - - -Adipic acid;
Di-(2-ethylhexyl) adipate;
Di-isodecyl adipate;
Di-isooctyl adipate;
n-Octyl n-decyl adipate

5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Adipic acid .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Dioctyl adipate (includes Di-(2-ethylhexyl) adipate and Di-isooctyl 

adipate) .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2917.12.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dioctyl adipate........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2917.12.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dioctyl adipate........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2917.13 - -Azelaic acid, sebacic acid, their salts and esters

2917.13.10 00 - - -Dibutyl sebacate;
Di-(2-ethylhexyl) azelate (dioctyl azelate); 
Di-(2-ethylhexyl) sebacate (dioctyl sebacate);
Di-isooctyl azelate

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Other:

2917.13.91 - - - -Azelaic acid;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Azelaic acid ............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2917.13.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.14 - -Maleic anhydride

2917.14.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of maleic acid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.14.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.19 - -Other

2917.19.10 - - -Dibutyl fumarate;
Dibutyl maleate;
Ferrous fumarate;
Lead fumarate, tetrabasic;
Maleic acid

6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Ferrous fumarate.................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dibutyl maleate ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2917.19.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fumaric acid........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Itaconic acid ........................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dioctyl maleate....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2917.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fumaric acid........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Itaconic acid ........................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dioctyl maleate....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2917.20.00 00 -Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic polycarboxylic acids, their 
anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Aromatic polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, 
peroxyacids and their derivatives:

2917.32.00 - -Dioctyl orthophthalates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diisoctyl o-phthalate ............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Di(2-ethyl hexyl) o-phthalate .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2917.33.00 - -Dinonyl or didecyl orthophthalates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Dinonyl orthophthalates:
11 - - - - - -Diisononyl orthophthalate..................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Didecyl orthophthalates:
21 - - - - - -Diisodecyl orthophthalate..................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2917.34 - -Other esters of orthophthalic acid

2917.34.10 - - -Butyl-2-ethylhexyl phthalate (butyl octyl phthalate);
Butyl isodecyl phthalate;
Butyl isooctyl phthalate;
Di-(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate;
Di-(2-methoxyethyl) phthalate;
Di-(methylcyclohexyl) phthalate;
Di-tridecyl phthalate;
2-Ethylhexyl n-decyl phthalate;
Lead phthalate, dibasic;
n-Octyl n-decyl phthalate

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ditridecyl o-phthalate.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:
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2917.34.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diethyl o-phthalate ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Butyl benzyl o-phthalate......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Heptyl undecyl o-phthalate..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2917.34.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diethyl o-phthalate ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Butyl benzyl o-phthalate......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Heptyl undecyl o-phthalate..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2917.35.00 00 - -Phthalic anhydride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.36.00 00 - -Terephthalic acid and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.37.00 00 - -Dimethyl terephthalate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2917.39 - -Other

2917.39.10 - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics, excluding phthalic acid and 
tri-(2-ethylhexyl) trimellitate

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Trimellitic anhydride ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2917.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Isophthalic acid ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Lead phthalate ....................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Trimellitic anhydride ............................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Tri-(2-ethyl hexyl) trimellitate or trioctyl trimellitate ................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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29.18 Carboxylic acids with additional oxygen function and their anhydrides, 
halides, peroxides and peroxyacids; their halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.

-Carboxylic acids with alcohol function but without other oxygen 
function, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their 
derivatives:

2918.11.00 - -Lactic acid, its salts and esters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lactic acid .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Lactic acid salts ...................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Esters of lactic acid ................................................................................ KGM

2918.12.00 00 - -Tartaric acid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2918.13.00 - -Salts and esters of tartaric acid Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Antimony potassium tartrates................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium potassium tartrates.................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Potassium bitartrate ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2918.14.00 00 - -Citric acid KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2918.15.00 - -Salts and esters of citric acid Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tricalcium citrate for use in the manufacture of citric acid or sodium 
citrate...................................................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Monocalcium citrate ............................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Salts of citric acid:

31 - - - - - -Potassium citrate.................................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Sodium citrate ...................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Esters of citric acid ................................................................................. KGM

2918.16.00 - -Gluconic acid, its salts and esters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gluconic acid.......................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Salts of gluconic acid:

21 - - - - - -Ferrous gluconate ................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Calcium gluconate................................................................................ KGM
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23 - - - - - -Sodium gluconate ................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Esters of gluconic acid ........................................................................... KGM

2918.18 - -Chlorobenzilate (ISO)

2918.18.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2918.18.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2918.19 - -Other

2918.19.10 - - -Cholic acid;
Dioctyl diglycollate;
Glycerol tri-12-acetylricinoleate;
3-beta-Hydroxy-5-cholenic acid;
12-Hydroxystearic acid;
Hyocholic acid;
Hyodesoxycholic acid;
Methyl ricinoleate;
Volatile oils used for flavouring or perfuming purposes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -12-Hydroxystearic acid........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2918.19.91 - - - -Hydroxyacetic acid;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics;
Phenylglycolic acid (mandelic acid), its salts and esters

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydroxyacetic acid ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Phenylglycolic acid (mandelic acid), its salts and esters........................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2918.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Malic acid ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -2,2-Diphenyl-2-hydroxyacetic acid (benzilic acid) .................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Carboxylic acids with phenol function but without other oxygen 
function, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their 
derivatives:
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2918.21.00 - -Salicylic acid and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Salicylic acid........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of salicylic acid .............................................................................. KGM

2918.22.00 - -O-Acetylsalicylic acid, its salts and esters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -O-Acetylsalicylic acid.............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium salt of O-acetylsalicylic acid ...................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2918.23.00 - -Other esters of salicylic acid and their salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methyl salicylate ..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2918.29 - -Other

2918.29.10 - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydroxynaphthoic acids ......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2918.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydroxynaphthoic acids ......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Propyl gallate.......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Methyl parahydroxybenzoate ................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2918.30.00 -Carboxylic acids with aldehyde or ketone function but without other 
oxygen function, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and 
their derivatives

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dehydrocholic acid ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

2918.91.00 00 - -2,4,5-T (ISO) (2,4,5-trichlorophenoxyacetic acid), its salts and esters KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2918.99 - -Other
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2918.99.10 - - -2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid and 2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 
and their esters, for use in the manufacture of goods of heading 38.08 or 
of tariff item No. 9919.00.00

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid ............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -2-Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid..................................................... KGM

- - - - -Esters:
31 - - - - - -Of 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid....................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of 2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid.............................................. KGM

2918.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Acids:
11 - - - - - -2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid ........................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -2-Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid .................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -2-(4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxy) propionic acid...................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -2-(6-Methoxy-2-naphthyl) propionic acid ............................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Salts and esters:
21 - - - - - -Of 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid....................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of 2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid.............................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other salts and esters.......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

VIII. -ESTERS OF INORGANIC ACIDS OF NON-METALS AND THEIR 
SALTS, AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR 

NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

29.19 Phosphoric esters and their salts, including lactophosphates; their 
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.

2919.10.00 00 -Tris(2,3-dibromopropyl) phosphate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2919.90 -Other

2919.90.10 00 - - -Amyl acid phosphate; 
n-Butyl acid phosphate; 
Dodecyl acid phosphate; 
Ethyl acid phosphate; 
Heptadecyl acid phosphate; 
Hexadecyl acid phosphate; 
Isobutyl acid phosphate; 
Nonyl acid phosphate; 
Octyl acid phosphate;
Propyl acid phosphate

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:
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2919.90.91 - - - -Calcium glycero phosphate;
Enoxolone dihydrogen phosphate;
Sodium glycero phosphate; 
Trioctyl phosphate for use in the manufacture of hydrogen peroxide;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sodium glycero phosphate; calcium glycero phosphate; tris (2,3-
diabromopropyl) phosphate.................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2919.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tricresyl phosphate ................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Tri-(2-butoxyethyl) phosphate................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.20 Esters of other inorganic acids of non-metals (excluding esters of 
hydrogen halides) and their salts; their halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives.

-Thiophosphoric esters (phosphorothioates) and their salts; their 
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives:

2920.11.00 00 - -Parathion (ISO) and parathion-methyl (ISO) (methyl-parathion) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2920.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2920.90 -Other

2920.90.10 - - -Cetyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts of 
cetyl hydrogen sulphate;
Decyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts of 
decyl hydrogen sulphate;
Hexyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts of 
hexyl hydrogen sulphate;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Isodecyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts 
of isodecyl hydrogen sulphate;
Isooctyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts 
of isooctyl hydrogen sulphate;
Lauryl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts 
of lauryl hydrogen sulphate;
Nonyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts of 
nonyl hydrogen sulphate;
Octyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts of 
octyl hydrogen sulphate;
Oleyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts of 
oleyl hydrogen sulphate;
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2920.90.10 
Continued

Stearyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts 
of stearyl hydrogen sulphate;
Tridecyl sulphate and the ammonium, lithium, potassium and sodium salts 
of tridecyl hydrogen sulphate;
Nitrous or nitric esters and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or 
nitrosated derivatives;
Tris nonyl phenyl phosphite

10 - - - - -Nitrous or nitric esters ............................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2920.90.91 - - - -Dimethyl sulphate;
Carbonic esters, their salts and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated 
or nitrosated derivatives;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dimethyl sulphate................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Carbonic esters, their salts and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated 

or nitrosated derivatives......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Triphenyl phosphite ................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2920.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethyl silicate ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Triphenyl phosphite ................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Di-sec-butyl peroxydicarbonate.............................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Di-n-propyl peroxydicarbonate............................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Trimethyl phosphite ................................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Triethyl phosphite ................................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Dimethyl phosphite................................................................................. KGM
80 - - - - -Diethyl phosphite ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

IX. -NITROGEN-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS

29.21 Amine-function compounds.

-Acyclic monoamines and their derivatives; salts thereof:

2921.11 - -Methylamine, di- or trimethylamine and their salts

2921.11.10 - - -To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methylamine........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dimethylamine ....................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Trimethylamine....................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Salts of methylamine, dimethylamine or trimethylamine ........................ KGM
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2921.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methylamine ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dimethylamine........................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Trimethylamine ....................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Salts of methylamine, dimethylamine or trimethylamine ........................ KGM

2921.19 - -Other

2921.19.20 00 - - -Diethylamine and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.19.30 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or 
optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in 
primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dibutylamine........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Triethylamine .......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Bis(2-chloroethyl) ethylamine ................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Chlormethine (bis(2-chloroethyl) methylamine)...................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Trichlormethine (tris(2-chloroethyl)amine).............................................. KGM
60 - - - - -N,N-Dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) 2-chloroethylamines 

and their protonated salts....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2921.19.91 - - - -Dipropylamine;
2-amino propane;
Butylamine;
Tributylamine;
Dibutylamine;
n-Oleylamine

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dibutylamine........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2921.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Propylamines.......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Triethylamine .......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Bis(2-chloroethyl) ethylamine ................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Chlormethine (bis(2-chloroethyl)methylamine)....................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Trichlormethine (tris(2-chloroethyl)amine).............................................. KGM
60 - - - - -N,N-Dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) 2-chloroethylamines 

and their protonated salts....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Acyclic polyamines and their derivatives; salts thereof:
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2921.21.00 - -Ethylenediamine and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethylenediamine .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of ethylenediamine ........................................................................ KGM

2921.22.00 00 - -Hexamethylenediamine and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.29 - -Other

2921.29.10 00 - - -Chemical blowing agents for use in the manufacture of cellular rubber 
goods or goods of headings 39.01 to 39.21

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diethylenetriamine ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Triethylenetetramine............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Tetraethylenepentamine......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2921.30 -Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic mono- or polyamines, and their 
derivatives; salts thereof

2921.30.10 00 - - -Cyclohexylamine for use in the manufacture of accelerators, anti-oxidants, 
anti-ozonants or retarders for rubber products

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cyclohexylamine.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Aromatic monoamines and their derivatives; salts thereof:

2921.41.00 00 - -Aniline and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.42 - -Aniline derivatives and their salts
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2921.42.10 - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
p-Nitroaniline for use in the manufacture of anti-oxidants or anti-ozonants 
for gasoline or rubber products

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -N,N-Diethylaniline................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2921.42.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -N,N-Diethylaniline................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2921.43 - -Toluidines and their derivatives; salts thereof

2921.43.10 00 - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.43.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.44 - -Diphenylamine and its derivatives; salts thereof

2921.44.10 00 - - -Diphenylamine for use in the manufacture of accelerators, anti-oxidants, 
anti-ozonants or retarders for rubber products

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.44.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diphenylamine........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2921.45 - -1-Naphthylamine (alpha-naphthylamine), 2-naphthylamine (beta-
naphthylamine) and their derivatives; salts thereof

2921.45.10 00 - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2921.45.91 00 - - - -N-Phenyl-beta-naphthylamine and salts thereof KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2921.45.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -1-Naphthylamine and its derivatives; salts thereof................................. KGM
20 - - - - -2-Naphthylamine and its derivatives; salts thereof................................. KGM

2921.46.00 00 - -Amfetamine (INN), benzfetamine (INN), dexamfetamine (INN), 
etilamfetamine (INN), fencamfamin (INN), lefetamine (INN), 
levamfetamine (INN), mefenorex (INN) and phentermine (INN); salts 
thereof

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2921.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Amitriptyline and its derivatives.............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Aromatic polyamines and their derivatives; salts thereof:

2921.51 - -o-, m-, p-Phenylenediamine, diaminotoluenes, and their derivatives; 
salts thereof

2921.51.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of rubber compounds Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -o-, m-, p-Phenylenediamine................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -N-Phenyl-p-phenylenediamine............................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other derivatives of o-, m-, p-Phenylenediamine................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2921.51.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -o-, m-, p-Phenylenediamine and their derivatives.................................. KGM
20 - - - - -N-Phenyl-p-phenylenediamine............................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other derivatives of o-, m-, p-Phenylenediamine................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2921.59 - -Other

2921.59.10 - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture or filling of cylinders for calendering, 
supercalendering or embossing paper or textiles;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -3,3'Dichlorobenzidine............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2921.59.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -3,3'Dichlorobenzidine ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.22 Oxygen-function amino-compounds.

-Amino-alcohols, other than those containing more than one kind of 
oxygen function, their ethers and esters; salts thereof:

2922.11.00 - -Monoethanolamine and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Monoethanolamine................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of monoethanolamine.................................................................... KGM

2922.12.00 - -Diethanolamine and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diethanolamine ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of diethanolamine .......................................................................... KGM

2922.13.00 - -Triethanolamine and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Triethanolamine...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of triethanolamine.......................................................................... KGM

2922.14.00 00 - -Dextropropoxyphene (INN) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.19 - -Other

2922.19.10 00 - - -Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic organic dyes or pigment dyestuffs

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2922.19.91 00 - - - -Ethanolamines;
N,N,N',N'-Tetrakis(2-hydroxypropyl) ethylenediamine;
N,N,N'-Tris(2-hydroxypropyl)- N'-(2-hydroxyethyl) ethylenediamine

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -N,N-Dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) -2-aminoethanols and 
their protonated salts:

11 - - - - - -N,N-Dimethyl-2-aminoethanol and its protonated salts ....................... KGM
12 - - - - - -N,N-Diethyl-2-aminoethanol and its protonated salts .......................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Propoxyphene and its isomers; salts thereof ......................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Diphenhydramine................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -N-Methylglucamine ................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Acyclic amino alcohols:
61 - - - - - -2-Diethylaminoethanol ......................................................................... KGM
62 - - - - - -2-Amino-2-methyl-1-propanol .............................................................. KGM
63 - - - - - -N,N-Dimethyl ethanolamine................................................................. KGM
64 - - - - - -Methyl diethanolamine......................................................................... KGM
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Cyclic amino-alcohols ............................................................................ KGM
80 - - - - -Ethyldiethanolamine............................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Propranolol and its hydrochloride ........................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Cloranolol............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Amino-naphthols and other amino-phenols, other than those 
containing more than one kind of oxygen function, their ethers and 
esters; salts thereof:

2922.21.00 00 - -Aminohydroxynaphthalenesulphonic acids and their salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.29 - -Other

2922.29.10 00 - - -5-Nitro-2-aminophenol KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Anisidines, dianisdines, phenetidines, and their salts:

2922.29.21 00 - - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic 
dyes or pigment dyestuffs;
p-Phenetidine for use in the manufacture of accelerators, anti-oxidants, 
anti-ozonants or retarders for rubber products

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.29.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Amino-aldehydes, amino-ketones and amino-quinones, other than 
those containing more than one kind of oxygen function; salts thereof:
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2922.31.00 00 - -Amfepramone (INN), methadone (INN) and normethadone (INN); salts 
thereof

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.39 - -Other

2922.39.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.39.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Amino-acids, other than those containing more than one kind of 
oxygen function, and their esters; salts thereof:

2922.41 - -Lysine and its esters; salts thereof

2922.41.10 00 - - -Lysine and its salts;
Lysine esters and their salts, for use in the manufacture of animal or 
poultry feeds

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.41.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.42.00 - -Glutamic acid and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glutamic acid.......................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Salts of glutamic acid:

21 - - - - - -Monosodium glutamate, in bulk ........................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Monosodium glutamate, in retail packaging ......................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2922.43.00 00 - -Anthranilic acid and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.44.00 00 - -Tilidine (INN) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2922.49 - -Other
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2922.49.10 - - -Amino-acids and their salts;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aromatic:
11 - - - - - -m-Aminobenzoic acid; p-Aminobenzoic acid; 3,5-diaminobenzoic 

acid; 2-ethylamino-5-sulfobenzoic acid; 3-(N-ethyl- anilino) propionic 
acid methyl ester; methyl anthranilate; L-phenylalanine ...................... KGM

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Edetic acid and its derivatives................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Glycine and its derivatives ..................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Sodium nitrilotriacetate........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2922.49.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aromatic:
11 - - - - - -3-(N-ethyl- anilino) propionic acid methyl ester; methyl anthranilate ... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2922.50 -Amino-alcohol-phenols, amino-acid-phenols and other amino-
compounds with oxygen function

2922.50.10 - - -Amino-acids and their salts;
Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic dyes or pigment dyestuffs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -3-(3,4-Dihydroxyphenyl)-L-alanine......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -L-threonine............................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Methyldopa............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2922.50.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Phenylephrine hydrochloride.................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Metoprolol tartrate .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.23 Quaternary ammonium salts and hydroxides; lecithins and other 
phosphoaminolipids, whether or not chemically defined.

2923.10 -Choline and its salts

2923.10.10 00 - - -Carbenoxolone dicholine salt KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2923.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2923.20 -Lecithins and other phosphoaminolipids

2923.20.10 - - -Egg sphingomyelin for use in the manufacture of pharmaceutical products;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lecithins ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Other phosphoaminolipids...................................................................... KGM

2923.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lecithins ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Other phosphoaminolipids...................................................................... KGM

2923.90 -Other

2923.90.10 00 - - -Alkylbenzyltrialkylammonium chlorides; 
Benzyltrialkylammonium chlorides

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2923.90.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2923.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cetrimonium bromide ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.24 Carboxyamide-function compounds; amide-function compounds of 
carbonic acid.

-Acyclic amides (including acyclic carbamates) and their derivatives; 
salts thereof:

2924.11.00 00 - -Meprobamate (INN) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2924.12 - -Fluoroacetamide (ISO), monocrotophos (ISO) and phosphamidon 
(ISO)
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2924.12.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2924.12.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2924.19 - -Other

2924.19.10 - - -N,N-Dimethylformamide;
Lauric diethanolamide; 
Lauric isopropanolamide (lauryl isopropanolamide); 
Lauric monoethanolamide; 
Oleic diethanolamide; 
Oleic monoethanolamide; 
Sodium N-methyl N-oleoyl taurate; 
Stearyl diethanolamide 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -N,N-Dimethylformamide......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2924.19.91 - - - -Ethchlorvynol carbamate;
1,1,3,3-Tetrabutylurea for use in the manufacture of hydrogen peroxide;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methyl acrylamide .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2924.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -N,N-Dimethylacetamide ......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Acrylamide ............................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Methyl acrylamide .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Cyclic amides (including cyclic carbamates) and their derivatives; salts 
thereof:

2924.21.00 - -Ureines and their derivatives; salts thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -N,N'-Diethyl-N,N'-diphenylurea .............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -3,4,4'-Trichlorocarbanilide ...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2924.23 - -2-Acetamidobenzoic acid (N-acetylanthranilic acid) and its salts
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- - -2-Acetamidobenzoic acid:

2924.23.11 00 - - - -For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic 
dyes or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2924.23.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2924.23.91 00 - - - -Iodinated compounds for use in the manufacture of X-ray contrast media;
Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic organic dyes or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics, excluding N,N-diethyl-m-toluamide

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2924.23.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2924.24.00 00 - -Ethinamate (INN) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2924.29 - -Other

2924.29.10 - - -N-L-alpha-Aspartyl-L-phenylalanine methyl ester;
Chlorphenesin carbamate;
Iodinated compounds for use in the manufacture of X-ray contrast media;
Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic organic dyes or pigment dyestuffs;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics, 
excluding N,N-diethyl-m-toluamide

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -N-L-alpha-aspartyl-L-phenylalanine methyl ester................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Acetaminophen ...................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other aromatics...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2924.29.91 00 - - - -N,N-Diethyl-m-toluamide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2924.29.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Acetaminophen ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Carbaryl ................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -2-(1-Methylethoxy) phenol methylcarbamate......................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Other aromatics...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.25 Carboxyimide-function compounds (including saccharin and its salts) 
and imine-function compounds.

-Imides and their derivatives; salts thereof:

2925.11.00 - -Saccharin and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Saccharin ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of saccharin................................................................................... KGM

2925.12.00 00 - -Glutethimide (INN) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2925.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Imines and their derivatives; salts thereof:

2925.21 - -Chlordimeform (ISO)

2925.21.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber;
For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2925.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2925.29 - -Other
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2925.29.10 - - -Argenine L-Glutamate;
Guanidine;
Diphenylguanidine (non-oil treated) for use in the manufacture of rubber 
mixes;
Diphenylguanidine (oil treated) for use in the manufacture of rubber 
products;
Di-o-tolylguanidine;
For use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical fibres or optical 
fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, polymers in primary 
forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber;
For use as a starting material in the manufacture of synthetic organic dyes 
or pigment dyestuffs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Guanidine ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Diphenylguanidine, whether or not oil treated ........................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2925.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Guanidine nitrate;
Nitroguanidine ........................................................................................ KGM

20 - - - - -Chlorhexidine ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.26 Nitrile-function compounds.

2926.10.00 00 -Acrylonitrile KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2926.20.00 00 -1-Cyanoguanidine (dicyandiamide) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2926.30.00 00 -Fenproporex (INN) and its salts; methadone (INN) intermediate
(4-cyano-2-dimethylamino-4,4-diphenylbutane)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2926.90 -Other

2926.90.10 - - -Adiponitrile; 
Ethylene cyanohydrin;
Methyleneaminoacetonitrile;
Nitrobenzonitriles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethylene cyanohydrin ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Adiponitrile.............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2926.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Acetonitrile ............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2927.00.00 Diazo-, azo- or azoxy-compounds. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diazo-compounds .................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Azo-compounds:

21 - - - - - -1,1'-Azobisformamide .......................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Azoxy-compounds.................................................................................. KGM

2928.00.00 Organic derivatives of hydrazine or of hydroxylamine. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Organic derivatives of hydrazine, aromatic:
11 - - - - - -Hydrazine dihydroxy-methylhydrocinnamic acid monohydrate 

(Carbidopa) .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other organic derivatives of hydrazine................................................... KGM

- - - - -Organic derivatives of hydroxylamine, aromatic:
31 - - - - - -Monolinuron ......................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other organic derivatives of hydroxylamine:
41 - - - - - -Ethyl methyl ketoxime.......................................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Diethyl hydroxylamine.......................................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

29.29 Compounds with other nitrogen function.

2929.10.00 -Isocyanates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Toluene diisocyanates............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Diphenylmethane-4,4'-diisocyanate ....................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2929.90 -Other

2929.90.10 00 - - -Methyltrinitrophenylnitramine KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2929.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

X. -ORGANO-INORGANIC COMPOUNDS, HETEROCYCLIC 
COMPOUNDS, NUCLEIC ACIDS AND THEIR SALTS, AND 

SULPHONAMIDES
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29.30 Organo-sulphur compounds.

2930.20 -Thiocarbamates and dithiocarbamates

2930.20.10 00 - - -Diamylammonium diamyldithiocarbamate;
Selenium diethyldithiocarbamate;
Sodium diethyldithiocarbamate;
Sodium dimethyldithiocarbamate;
Zinc dibutyldithiocarbamate;
Zinc diethyldithiocarbamate;
Zinc dimethyldithiocarbamate

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2930.20.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2930.20.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Triallate................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2930.30 -Thiuram mono-, di- or tetrasulphides

2930.30.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tetramethylthiuram monosulphide ......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tetramethylthiuram disulphide................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2930.30.20 - - -Other tetramethylthiuram mono- or disulphides Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tetramethylthiuram monosulphide ......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tetramethylthiuram disulphide................................................................ KGM

- - -Other:

2930.30.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2930.30.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2930.40.00 -Methionine Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dry ......................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Liquid ..................................................................................................... KGM

2930.50 -Captafol (ISO) and methamidophos (ISO)

2930.50.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2930.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2930.90 -Other

2930.90.10 - - -Amino-acids for use in the manufacture of mixtures of amino-acids or of 
mixtures of amino-acids and protein hydrolysates (whether or not such 
mixtures contain added minerals, vitamins, fats or carbohydrates), 
specially compounded for persons afflicted with amino acid disorders;
N-(Cyclohexylthio) phthalimide for use in the manufacture of rubber 
products;
For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber;
Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions;
Mercaptans for use in odorizing natural gas or liquid petroleum gas;
Thiolactic acid, thioglycolic acid, dithioglycolic acid and their derivatives, 
including aqueous solutions

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Thiols:
11 - - - - - -Cysteine and its hydrochloride............................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Ethyl mercaptan ................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Thioglycolic acid................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Methionine derivatives and analogues:
21 - - - - - -2-Hydroxy-4-methylthiobutyric acid, calcium salt................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Dimethoate .......................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Malathion ............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Dithiocarbonates (xanthates):

2930.90.21 - - - -Potassium amylxanthate; 
Potassium ethylxanthate; 
Potassium isopropylxanthate; 
Sodium sec-butylxanthate; 
Sodium ethylxanthate; 
Sodium isopropylxanthate

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Potassium amylxanthate ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium isopropylxanthate...................................................................... KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2930.90.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2930.90.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Thiols:
11 - - - - - -Dodecyl mercaptans ............................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Ethyl mercaptan ................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Cysteine and its hydrochloride ............................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Other mercaptocarboxylic acids........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Methionine derivatives and analogues:
21 - - - - - -2-Hydroxy-4-methylthiobutyric acid, calcium salt ................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Thioamides:
31 - - - - - -Thiourea ............................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Thioaldehydes, thioketones and thioacids ............................................. KGM

2930.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Thiols:
11 - - - - - -Dodecyl mercaptans ............................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Ethyl mercaptan ................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Cysteine and its hydrochloride ............................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Other mercaptocarboxylic acids........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Methionine derivatives and analogues:
21 - - - - - -2-Hydroxy-4-methylthiobutyric acid, calcium salt ................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Thioamides:
31 - - - - - -Thiourea ............................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Thioaldehydes, thioketones and thioacids ............................................. KGM

- - - - -Temephos; Dimethoate; Malathion:
51 - - - - - -Temephos............................................................................................. KGM
52 - - - - - -Dimethoate........................................................................................... KGM
53 - - - - - -Malathion.............................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Bis (2-chloroethyl) sulphide; Bis (2-chloroethylthio) methane; Bis
(2-chloroethylthiomethyl) ether; Bis (2-chloroethylthioethyl) ether; 
1,2-Bis (2-chloroethylthio) ethane; 1,3-Bis (2-chloroethylthio) -n-
propane; 1,4-Bis (2-chloroethylthio) -n-butane; 1,5-Bis 
(2-chloroethylthio) -n-pentane; 2-Chloroethylchloromethyl sulphide:

61 - - - - - -Bis (2-chloroethyl) sulphide.................................................................. KGM
62 - - - - - -Bis (2-chloroethylthio) methane ........................................................... KGM
63 - - - - - -Bis (2-chloroethylthiomethyl) ether....................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

29 - 57

64 - - - - - -Bis (2-chloroethylthioethyl) ether ......................................................... KGM
65 - - - - - -1,2-Bis (2-chloroethylthio) ethane........................................................ KGM
66 - - - - - -1,3-Bis (2-chloroethylthio) -n-propane ................................................. KGM
67 - - - - - -1,4-Bis (2-chloroethylthio) -n-butane.................................................... KGM
68 - - - - - -1,5-Bis (2-chloroethylthio) -n-pentane.................................................. KGM
69 - - - - - -2-Chloroethylchloromethyl sulphide..................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -[S-2-(dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) amino) ethyl] 

hydrogen alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) 
phosphonothioates and their O-alkyl (<= C10, including cycloalkyl) 
esters; alkylated or protonated salts thereof ........................................ KGM

92 - - - - - -O, O-Diethyl S-[2-(diethylamino) ethyl] phosphorothioate and its 
alkylated or protonated salts ................................................................ KGM

93 - - - - - -N,N-Dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) aminoethane-2-thiols 
and their protonated salts .................................................................... KGM

94 - - - - - -Thiodiglycol (INN) (bis(2-hydroxyethyl) sulphide) ................................ KGM
95 - - - - - -O-Ethyl S-phenyl ethylphosphonothiolothionate (fonofos)................... KGM
98 - - - - - -Other containing a phosphorus atom to which is bonded one methyl, 

ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl group but not further carbon atoms .......... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2931.00 Other organo-inorganic compounds.

2931.00.10 - - -Diethyl aluminum chloride;
Ethyl aluminum sesquichloride;
Sodium tetraphenylborate;
Triethyl aluminum

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diethyl aluminum chloride...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Ethyl aluminum sesquichloride............................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Sodium tetraphenylborate ...................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Triethylaluminum.................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2931.00.91 - - - -Aqueous solutions of the tetrasodium salt of 1-hydroxyethylidene-1,
1-diphosphonic acid;
Aqueous solutions of the hexapotassium salt of 
hexamethylenediaminetetra (methylenephosphonic acid);
Aqueous solutions of aminotri (methylenephosphonic acid);
Aqueous solutions of the heptasodium salt of diethylenetriaminepenta 
(methylenephosphonic acid);
Aqueous solutions of the pentasodium salt of aminotri 
(methylenephosphonic acid);
Aqueous solutions of diethylenetriaminepenta (methylenephosphonic 
acid);
Aqueous solutions of 1-hydroxyethylidene-1,1-diphosphonic acid;
Organo-arsenic compounds;
Other organo-inorganic compounds, for use as petroleum refining 
catalysts, or for use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues 
or adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter 
or similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets 
of plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -N-(Phosphonomethyl)glycine and its salts ............................................. KGM
- - - - -Organo-arsenic compounds:

21 - - - - - -2-Chlorovinyldichloroarsine.................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Bis (2-chlorovinyl) chloroarsine............................................................ KGM
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23 - - - - - -Tris (2-chlorovinyl) arsine ..................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2931.00.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Organo-mercury compounds.................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Organo-silicon compounds..................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Organo-tin compounds:
31 - - - - - -Tributyltin oxide .................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Organo-aluminum compounds ............................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -N-(Phosphonomethyl)glycine and its salts ............................................. KGM
60 - - - - -4,4-diphenyl-bis-phosphonous acid di(2,2",4',4"-di-tert-butyl)phenyl 

ester ....................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other organo-inorganic compounds:

91 - - - - - -O-Alkyl (<= C10, including cycloalkyl) alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl)  phosphonofluoridates ......................................................... KGM

 92 - - - - - -O-Alkyl (<= C10, including cycloalkyl) N,N-dialkyl (methyl, ethyl,
n-propyl or isopropyl) phosphoramidocyanidates ............................. KGM

93 - - - - - -Alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) phosphonyl difluorides....... KGM
94 - - - - - -[O-2-(dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) amino) ethyl] 

hydrogen alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) phosphonites and 
their O-alkyl (<= C10, including cycloalkyl) esters; alkylated or 
protonated salts thereof........................................................................ KGM

95 - - - - - -O-Isopropyl methylphosphonochloridate.............................................. KGM
96 - - - - - -O-Pinacolyl methylphosphonochloridate.............................................. KGM
97 - - - - - -Other containing a phosphorus atom to which is bonded one methyl, 

ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl group but not further carbon atoms........... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

29.32 Heterocyclic compounds with oxygen hetero-atom(s) only.

-Compounds containing an unfused furan ring (whether or not 
hydrogenated) in the structure:

2932.11.00 00 - -Tetrahydrofuran KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2932.12.00 00 - -2-Furaldehyde (furfuraldehyde) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2932.13.00 - -Furfuryl alcohol and tetrahydrofurfuryl alcohol Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Furfuryl alcohol....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tetrahydrofurfuryl alcohol ....................................................................... KGM
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2932.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Lactones:

2932.21.00 - -Coumarin, methylcoumarins and ethylcoumarins Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coumarin ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2932.29 - -Other lactones

2932.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2932.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gluconolactone ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Spironolactone ....................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Isoascorbic acid ..................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Isoascorbic acid sodium salt .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

2932.91.00 00 - -Isosafrole KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2932.92.00 00 - -1-(1,3-Benzodioxol-5-yl)propan-2-one KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2932.93.00 00 - -Piperonal KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2932.94.00 00 - -Safrole KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2932.95.00 00 - -Tetrahydrocannabinols (all isomers) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2932.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Doxepin .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Piperonyl butoxide.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.33 Heterocyclic compounds with nitrogen hetero-atom(s) only.

-Compounds containing an unfused pyrazole ring (whether or not 
hydrogenated) in the structure:

2933.11.00 00 - -Phenazone (antipyrin) and its derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.19 - -Other

2933.19.10 00 - - -Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic organic dyes or pigment dyestuffs;
1-Phenyl-3-pyrazolidone for use in the manufacture of products for 
photographic uses;
Amino-acids for use in the manufacture of mixtures of amino-acids or of 
mixtures of amino-acids and protein hydrolysates (whether or not such 
mixtures contain added minerals, vitamins, fats or carbohydrates), 
specially compounded for persons afflicted with amino acid disorders

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Difenzoquat methyl sulfate ..................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sulphinpyrazone..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Compounds containing an unfused imidazole ring (whether or not 
hydrogenated) in the structure:

2933.21.00 - -Hydantoin and its derivatives Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Allantoin.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2933.29 - -Other
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2933.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ethylene thiourea ................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Metronidazole ........................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Dimetridazole ......................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Miconazole nitrate .................................................................................. KGM
50 - - - - -Cimetidine .............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Compounds containing an unfused pyridine ring (whether or not 
hydrogenated) in the structure:

2933.31.00 - -Pyridine and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pyridine .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of pyridine...................................................................................... KGM

2933.32 - -Piperidine and its salts

2933.32.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.32.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.33.00 - -Alfentanil (INN), anileridine (INN), bezitramide (INN), bromazepam 
(INN), difenoxin (INN), diphenoxylate (INN), dipipanone (INN), fentanyl 
(INN), ketobemidone (INN), methylphenidate (INN), pentazocine (INN), 
pethidine (INN), pethidine (INN) intermediate A, phencyclidine (INN) 
(PCP), phenoperidine (INN), pipradrol (INN), piritramide (INN), 
propiram (INN) and trimeperidine (INN); salts thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methylphenidate (INN) ........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2933.39 - -Other

2933.39.10 00 - - -Desloratadine for use in the manufacture of antihistamines;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2933.39.20 00 - - -Nitenpyram for use in the manufacture of flea control products for dogs 
and cats

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Other, containing a pyridine ring as the only hetero-atom ring in the 
structure:

32 - - - - - -Clopidol ................................................................................................ KGM
33 - - - - - -Haloperidol ........................................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Dexbrompheniramine maleate ............................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, containing a pyridine ring and other rings with nitrogen hetero-
atoms in the structure:

41 - - - - - -Droperidol............................................................................................. KGM
42 - - - - - -Triprolidine............................................................................................ KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -3-Quinuclidinyl benzilate ...................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Quinuclidin-3-ol .................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Compounds containing in the structure a quinoline or isoquinoline 
ring-system (whether or not hydrogenated), not further fused:

2933.41.00 00 - -Levorphanol (INN) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.49 - -Other

2933.49.10 00 - - -6-Ethoxy-1,2-dihydro-2,2,4-trimethylquinoline KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.49.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Compounds containing a pyrimidine ring (whether or not 
hydrogenated) or piperazine ring in the structure:

2933.52.00 00 - -Malonylurea (barbituric acid) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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2933.53.00 - -Allobarbital (INN), amobarbital (INN), barbital (INN), butalbital (INN), 
butobarbital, cyclobarbital (INN), methylphenobarbital (INN), 
pentobarbital (INN), phenobarbital (INN), secbutabarbital (INN), 
secobarbital (INN) and vinylbital (INN); salts thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Allobarbital (INN), amobarbital (INN), barbital (INN), butalbital (INN), 
cyclobarbital (INN), methylphenobarbital (INN), pentobarbital (INN), 
phenobarbital (INN), secobarbital (INN) and vinylbital (INN) ................. KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2933.54.00 00 - -Other derivatives of malonylurea (barbituric acid); salts thereof KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.55.00 00 - -Loprazolam (INN), mecloqualone (INN), methaqualone (INN) and 
zipeprol (INN); salts thereof

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.59 - -Other

2933.59.10 00 - - -Adenine, cytosine, guanine, thymine, uracil;
Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic organic dyes or pigment dyestuffs;
Amino-acids for use in the manufacture of mixtures of amino-acids or of 
mixtures of amino-acids and protein hydrolysates (whether or not 
containing added minerals, vitamins, fats or carbohydrates), specially 
compounded for persons afflicted with amino acid disorders;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics, 
excluding piperazine phosphate

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2933.59.91 00 - - - -Piperazine phosphate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.59.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing a pyrimidine ring:
11 - - - - - -Diazinon............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Primidone............................................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Trimethoprim ........................................................................................ KGM
14 - - - - - -Allopurinol ............................................................................................ KGM
15 - - - - - -Acyclovir............................................................................................... KGM
18 - - - - - -Triamterene.......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing a piperazine ring:
21 - - - - - -Piperazine............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Hydroxyzine ......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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-Compounds containing an unfused triazine ring (whether or not 
hydrogenated) in the structure:

2933.61.00 00 - -Melamine KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.69 - -Other

2933.69.10 00 - - -Methenamine mandelate;
Trimethylenetrinitramine

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2933.69.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.69.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cyanuric acid.......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dichloroisocyanuric acid......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Trichloroisocyanuric acid ........................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Atrazine .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Lactams:

2933.71 - -6-Hexanelactam (epsilon-caprolactam)

2933.71.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of polycaprolactam KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.71.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.72.00 00 - -Clobazam (INN) and methyprylon (INN) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.79.00 - -Other lactams Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Methyl pyrrolidone.................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Vinyl pyrrolidone..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

2933.91 - -Alprazolam (INN), camazepam (INN), chlordiazepoxide (INN), 
clonazepam (INN), clorazepate, delorazepam (INN), diazepam (INN), 
estazolam (INN), ethyl loflazepate (INN), fludiazepam (INN), 
flunitrazepam (INN), flurazepam (INN), halazepam (INN), lorazepam 
(INN), lormetazepam (INN), mazindol (INN), medazepam (INN), 
midazolam (INN), nimetazepam (INN), nitrazepam (INN), nordazepam 
(INN), oxazepam (INN), pinazepam (INN), prazepam (INN), pyrovalerone 
(INN), temazepam (INN), tetrazepam (INN) and triazolam (INN); salts 
thereof

2933.91.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.91.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.99 - -Other

2933.99.10 00 - - -Amino-acids for use in the manufacture of mixtures of amino-acids or of 
mixtures of amino-acids and protein hydrolysates (whether or not 
containing added minerals, vitamins, fats or carbohydrates), specially 
compounded for persons afflicted with amino acid disorders;
Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic organic dyes or pigment dyestuffs;
L-Tryptophan for use in the manufacture of pharmaceutical products 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other maleic hydrazide and other hexamethylene tetramine:

2933.99.21 00 - - - -Hexamethylene tetramine KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.99.22 00 - - - -Maleic hydrazide KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2933.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Compounds containing an unfused five-membered hetero-atom ring in 
the structure:

11 - - - - - -Captopril............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Compounds containing an unfused six-membered hetero-atom ring in 

the structure ........................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Compounds having a tricyclic ring system:

31 - - - - - -Desipramine ......................................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Imipramine ........................................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Trimipramine ........................................................................................ KGM
34 - - - - - -Chlorimipramine hydrochloride ............................................................ KGM
35 - - - - - -Carbamazepine.................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
92 - - - - - -Pindolol ................................................................................................ KGM
94 - - - - - -Hydralazine .......................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

29.34 Nucleic acids and their salts, whether or not chemically defined; other 
heterocyclic compounds.

2934.10.00 -Compounds containing an unfused thiazole ring (whether or not 
hydrogenated) in the structure

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Thiabendazole........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2934.20 -Compounds containing in the structure a benzothiazole ring-system 
(whether or not hydrogenated), not further fused

2934.20.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber;
Having a benzenoid structure, for use as a starting material in the 
manufacture of synthetic organic dyes or pigment dyestuffs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Benzothiazole......................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Mercaptobenzothiazoles and their derivatives:

21 - - - - - -2-Mercaptobenzothiazole..................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -2-Mercaptobenzothiazyl disulphide...................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -2-(Morpholinothio) benzothiazole......................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Benzothiazole-sulphenamides:
31 - - - - - -N-tert-Butylbenzothiazole-2- sulphenamide ......................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -N-Cyclohexylbenzothiazole-2- sulphenamide ...................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2934.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2934.30 -Compounds containing in the structure a phenothiazine ring-system 
(whether or not hydrogenated), not further fused
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2934.30.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or adhesives, 
optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar 
ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2934.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methotrimeprazine ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Thioridazine ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

2934.91.00 00 - -Aminorex (INN), brotizolam (INN), clotiazepam (INN), cloxazolam (INN), 
dextromoramide (INN), haloxazolam (INN), ketazolam (INN), mesocarb 
(INN), oxazolam (INN), pemoline (INN), phendimetrazine (INN), 
phenmetrazine (INN) and sufentanil (INN); salts thereof

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2934.99 - -Other

2934.99.10 00 - - -1,4-Bis-2-(5-phenyloxazolyl)-benzene (POPOP); 2,5-Diphenyloxazole 
(PPO); Phenylbiphenyloxadiazole (2-phenyl-5(4-biphenylyl)-1,3,
4-oxadiazole;PBD);
Volatile oils used for flavouring or perfuming purposes 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

2934.99.91 - - - -N4-(2,2-Dimethyl-4-[(dihydrogenphosphonoxy)methyl]-3-oxo-5-
pyrid[1,4]oxazin-6-yl)-5-fluoro-N2-(3,4,5-trimethyoxyphenyl)-2,4-
pyrimidinediamine disodium, for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals;
Nucleic acids, nucleosides, nucleotides, and their salts, excluding 
synthetic nucleotide sequences (oligonucleotides) and their salts;
Sulbactam benzathine;
For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds, glues or 
adhesives, optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or 
similar ribbons, polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of 
plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Nucleic acids, nucleosides, nucleotides, and their salts, excluding 
synthetic nucleotide sequences (oligonudeotides) and their salts ......... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2934.99.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Morpholine ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Sultones and sultams............................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Carboxin................................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -4,4'-Dithiodimorpholine .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2935.00 Sulphonamides.
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2935.00.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2935.00.20 - - -Other chlorpropamide and other sulphadiazine Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chlorpropamide...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sulphadiazine......................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

2935.00.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds;
For use in the manufacture of veterinary anti-inflammatory medicaments

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2935.00.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sulphamethoxazole................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Sulphathiazole........................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Furosemide ............................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Chlorthalidone ........................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Hydrochlorothiazide................................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Glyburide ................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

XI. -PROVITAMINS, VITAMINS AND HORMONES

29.36 Provitamins and vitamins, natural or reproduced by synthesis (including 
natural concentrates), derivatives thereof used primarily as vitamins, 
and intermixtures of the foregoing, whether or not in any solvent.

-Vitamins and their derivatives, unmixed:

2936.21.00 00 - -Vitamins A and their derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2936.22.00 00 - -Vitamin B1 and its derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2936.23.00 - -Vitamin B2 and its derivatives Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Vitamin B2 (riboflavin or lactoflavin) whether or not containing 
necessary carriers or diluents, but without other admixture, for use in 
the manufacture of feeds for livestock, poultry or fur-bearing animals .. KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2936.24.00 - -D- or DL-Pantothenic acid (Vitamin B3 or Vitamin B5) and its derivatives Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -D- or DL-pantothenic acid ...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Calcium d-pantothenate ......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2936.25.00 00 - -Vitamin B6 and its derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2936.26.00 00 - -Vitamin B12 and its derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2936.27.00 - -Vitamin C and its derivatives Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vitamin C (ascorbic acid) ....................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sodium ascorbate .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2936.28.00 00 - -Vitamin E and its derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2936.29.00 - -Other vitamins and their derivatives Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Nicotinic acid (niacin) ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Derivatives of nicotinic acid (niacin) ....................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Vitamin D and its derivatives.................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Folic acid and its derivatives .................................................................. KGM
50 - - - - -Vitamin K and its derivatives .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2936.90.00 00 -Other, including natural concentrates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

29.37 Hormones, prostaglandins, thromboxanes and leukotrienes, natural or 
reproduced by synthesis; derivatives and structural analogues thereof, 
including chain modified polypeptides, used primarily as hormones.

-Polypeptide hormones, protein hormones and glycoprotein hormones, 
their derivatives and structural analogues:
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2937.11.00 00 - -Somatotropin, its derivatives and structural analogues KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.12.00 00 - -Insulin and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.19 - -Other

- - -Heterocyclic compounds other than with oxygen hetero-atom(s) only:

2937.19.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.19.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Steroidal hormones, their derivatives and structural analogues:

2937.21.00 - -Cortisone, hydrocortisone, prednisone (dehydrocortisone) and 
prednisolone (dehydrohydrocortisone)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cortisone ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Hydrocortisone ....................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Prednisone ............................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Prednisolone .......................................................................................... KGM

2937.22.00 - -Halogenated derivatives of corticosteroidal hormones Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Betamethasone ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Dexamethasone ..................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Triamcinolone ......................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Fluocinolone acetonide .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2937.23.00 - -Oestrogens and progestogens Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Oestrogens............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Norethindrone......................................................................................... KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2937.29 - -Other

2937.29.10 00 - - -Ketone-phenols and ketones with other oxygen function KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -6-Methylprednisolone............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Catecholamine hormones, their derivatives and structural analogues:

2937.31.00 00 - -Epinephrine KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.39 - -Other

- - -Amino-alcohol-phenols, amino-acid-phenols and other amino-compounds 
with oxygen function:

2937.39.11 00 - - - -Amino-acids and their salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.39.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.39.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.40.00 00 -Amino-acid derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.50 -Prostaglandins, thromboxanes and leukotrienes, their derivatives and 
structural analogues

2937.50.10 00 - - -Carboxylic acids with phenol function but without other oxygen function, 
their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - -Heterocyclic compounds other than with oxygen or nitrogen hetero-
atom(s) only:

2937.50.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.50.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Carboxylic acids with alcohol function but without other oxygen function, 
their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives:

2937.50.31 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.50.39 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.90 -Other

- - -Heterocyclic compounds other than with oxygen hetero-atom(s) only:

2937.90.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of animal or poultry feeds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.90.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2937.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

XII. -GLYCOSIDES AND VEGETABLE ALKALOIDS, NATURAL OR 
REPRODUCED BY SYNTHESIS, AND THEIR SALTS, ETHERS, ESTERS 

AND OTHER DERIVATIVES

29.38 Glycosides, natural or reproduced by synthesis, and their salts, ethers, 
esters and other derivatives.
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2938.10.00 00 -Rutoside (rutin) and its derivatives KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2938.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Digoxin ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

29.39 Vegetable alkaloids, natural or reproduced by synthesis, and their salts, 
ethers, esters and other derivatives.

-Alkaloids of opium and their derivatives; salts thereof:

2939.11.00 - -Concentrates of poppy straw; buprenorphine (INN), codeine, 
dihydrocodeine (INN), ethylmorphine, etorphine (INN), heroin, 
hydrocodone (INN), hydromorphone (INN), morphine, nicomorphine 
(INN), oxycodone (INN), oxymorphone (INN), pholcodine (INN), 
thebacon (INN) and thebaine; salts thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Buprenorphine (INN) .............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Codeine phosphate................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Morphine sulphate ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2939.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2939.20.00 -Alkaloids of cinchona and their derivatives; salts thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Quinine................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Salts of quinine....................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Salts of quinidine:
31 - - - - - -Quinidine sulphate ............................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2939.30.00 00 -Caffeine and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Ephedrines and their salts:

2939.41.00 00 - -Ephedrine and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



2
9 - 74

2939.42.00 00 - -Pseudoephedrine (INN) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2939.43.00 00 - -Cathine (INN) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2939.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Theophylline and aminophylline (theophylline-ethylenediamine) and 
their derivatives; salts thereof:

2939.51.00 00 - -Fenetylline (INN) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2939.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Choline theophyllinate ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Dimenhydrinate ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Alkaloids of rye ergot and their derivatives; salts thereof:

2939.61.00 00 - -Ergometrine (INN) and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2939.62.00 - -Ergotamine (INN) and its salts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ergotamine tartrate................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2939.63.00 00 - -Lysergic acid and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2939.69.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:
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2939.91.00 00 - -Cocaine, ecgonine, levometamfetamine, metamfetamine (INN), 
metamfetamine racemate; salts, esters and other derivatives thereof

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2939.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Nicotine and its salts .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

XIII. -OTHER ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

2940.00.00 00 Sugars, chemically pure, other than sucrose, lactose, maltose, glucose 
and fructose; sugar ethers, sugar acetals and sugar esters, and their 
salts, other than products of heading 29.37, 29.38 or 29.39.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

29.41 Antibiotics.

2941.10.00 -Penicillins and their derivatives with a penicillanic acid structure; salts 
thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Penicillin G, its salts and other derivatives:
11 - - - - - -Penicillin G potassium.......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Penicillin G procaine ............................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Penicillin V, its salts and other derivatives ............................................. KGM

- - - - -Other penicillins:
31 - - - - - -Cloxacillin............................................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Ampicillin.............................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Salts and derivatives of other penicillins:
41 - - - - - -Salts of cloxacillin................................................................................. KGM
42 - - - - - -Amoxicillin trihydrate ............................................................................ KGM
43 - - - - - -Salts of ampicillin ................................................................................. KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2941.20.00 -Streptomycins and their derivatives; salts thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dihydrostreptomycin, its salts and other derivatives .............................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

2941.30.00 -Tetracyclines and their derivatives; salts thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tetracycline, its salts and other derivatives............................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Chlortetracycline, its salts and other derivatives .................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Oxytetracycline, its salts and other derivatives ...................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Doxycycline, its salts and other derivatives............................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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2941.40.00 00 -Chloramphenicol and its derivatives; salts thereof KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2941.50.00 00 -Erythromycin and its derivatives; salts thereof KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2941.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Polypeptides, their salts and other derivatives:
11 - - - - - -Bacitracin, its salts and other derivatives ............................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Polymyxins, their salts and other derivatives ....................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Aminoglycosides, their salts and other derivatives:
21 - - - - - -Neomycins, their salts and other derivatives........................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rifampin (rifampicin), its salts and other derivatives ............................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Cephalosporin, its salts and other derivatives...................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Griseofulvin, its salts and other derivatives .......................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Lincomycin, its salts and other derivatives ........................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Ivermectin............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

2942.00 Other organic compounds.

2942.00.10 00 - - -Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

2942.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 30 
 

PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Foods or beverages (such as dietetic, diabetic or fortified foods, food supplements, tonic beverages and mineral waters), 
other than nutritional preparations for intravenous administration (Section IV); 

 
(b) Plasters specially calcined or finely ground for use in dentistry (heading 25.20); 
 
(c) Aqueous distillates or aqueous solutions of essential oils, suitable for medicinal uses (heading 33.01); 
 
(d) Preparations of headings 33.03 to 33.07, even if they have therapeutic or prophylactic properties; 
 
(e) Soap or other products of heading 34.01 containing added medicaments; 
 
(f) Preparations with a basis of plaster for use in dentistry (heading 34.07); or 
 
(g) Blood albumin not prepared for therapeutic or prophylactic uses (heading 35.02). 

 
2. For the purposes of heading 30.02, the expression "modified immunological products" applies only to monoclonal antibodies 

(MABs), antibody fragments, antibody conjugates and antibody fragment conjugates. 
 
3. For the purpose of headings 30.03 and 30.04 and of Note 4 (d) to this Chapter, the following are to be treated: 
 

(a) As unmixed products: 
 

(1) Unmixed products dissolved in water; 
 
(2) All goods of Chapter 28 or 29; and 
 
(3) Simple vegetable extracts of heading 13.02, merely standardised or dissolved in any solvent; 

 
(b) As products which have been mixed: 

 
(1) Colloidal solutions and suspensions (other than colloidal sulphur); 
 
(2) Vegetable extracts obtained by the treatment of mixtures of vegetable materials; and 
 
(3) Salts and concentrates obtained by evaporating natural mineral waters. 

 
4. Heading 30.06 applies only to the following, which are to be classified in that heading and in no other heading of the 

Nomenclature: 
 

(a) Sterile surgical catgut, similar sterile suture materials (including sterile absorbable surgical or dental yarns) and sterile 
tissue adhesives for surgical wound closure; 

 
(b) Sterile laminaria and sterile laminaria tents; 
 
(c) Sterile absorbable surgical or dental haemostatics; sterile surgical or dental adhesion barriers, whether or not absorbable; 
 
(d) Opacifying preparations for X-ray examinations and diagnostic reagents designed to be administered to the patient, being 

unmixed products put up in measured doses or products consisting of two or more ingredients which have been mixed 
together for such uses; 

 
(e) Blood-grouping reagents; 
 
(f) Dental cements and other dental fillings; bone reconstruction cements; 
 
(g) First-aid boxes and kits; 
 
(h) Chemical contraceptive preparations based on hormones, on other products of heading 29.37 or on spermicides; 

 
(ij) Gel preparations designed to be used in human or veterinary medicine as a lubricant for parts of the body for surgical 

operations or physical examinations or as a coupling agent between the body and medical instruments; 
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(k) Waste pharmaceuticals, that is, pharmaceutical products which are unfit for their original intended purpose due to, for 

example, expiry of shelf life; and 
 
(l) Appliances identifiable for ostomy use, that is, colostomy, ileostomy and urostomy pouches cut to shape and their 

adhesive wafers or faceplates.    
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30.01 Glands and other organs for organo-therapeutic uses, dried, whether or 
not powdered; extracts of glands or other organs or of their secretions 
for organo-therapeutic uses; heparin and its salts; other human or 
animal substances prepared for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not 
elsewhere specified or included.

3001.20.00 00 -Extracts of glands or other organs or of their secretions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3001.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Heparin and its salts............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Bone, organs and other human or animal tissue, living or preserved, 

suitable for permanent grafting or implantation...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

30.02 Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, prophylactic or 
diagnostic uses; antisera and other blood fractions and modified 
immunological products, whether or not obtained by means of 
biotechnological processes; vaccines, toxins, cultures of micro-
organisms (excluding yeasts) and similar products.

3002.10.00 -Antisera and other blood fractions and modified immunological 
products, whether or not obtained by means of biotechnological 
processes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Human antisera and other human blood fractions, for diagnostic use... KGM
- - - - -Human antisera and other human blood fractions, for therapeutic or 

prophylactic use in humans:
21 - - - - - -Blood plasma....................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Normal serum globulin......................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Immune serum globulin ....................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Human antisera and other human blood fractions, for other uses ......... KGM

- - - - -Animal blood albumin, sera and antisera, for parenteral administration 
in humans:

41 - - - - - -Bovine albumin .................................................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Sera and antisera ................................................................................ KGM
49 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other animal blood fractions:
51 - - - - - -For use in humans ............................................................................... KGM
59 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Modified immunological products........................................................... KGM

3002.20.00 -Vaccines for human medicine Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Against influenza virus ........................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Against rubella (German measles) ........................................................ -  
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30 - - - - -Against rabies......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3002.30.00 -Vaccines for veterinary medicine Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vaccines against foot and mouth disease; vaccines prepared for 
parenteral administration; bovine intranasal vaccine ............................. -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3002.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Toxins, toxoids, antitoxins, viruses, bacteriophage and bacterial lysates:
11 - - - - - -Ricin ..................................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Saxitoxin............................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Butter-making ferment cultures .............................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Dried blood of animal origin, whether or not soluble .............................. -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Bacteria culture inoculants for seeds ................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Whole human blood ............................................................................. -  
93 - - - - - -Antiallergenic preparations of microbial origin ..................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

30.03 Medicaments (excluding goods of heading 30.02, 30.05 or 30.06) 
consisting of two or more constituents which have been mixed together 
for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not put up in measured doses or in 
forms or packings for retail sale.

3003.10.00 00 -Containing penicillins or derivatives thereof, with a penicillanic acid 
structure, or streptomycins or their derivatives

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3003.20.00 00 -Containing other antibiotics KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Containing hormones or other products of heading 29.37 but not 
containing antibiotics:

3003.31.00 - -Containing insulin Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Prepared for parenteral administration in humans ................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3003.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Epinephrine and its solutions, prepared for parenteral administration in 
humans .................................................................................................. KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3003.40.00 00 -Containing alkaloids or derivatives thereof but not containing 
hormones or other products of heading 29.37 or antibiotics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3003.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fractionated soya oil emulsions, prepared for parenteral administration; 
mixtures of amino acids and mixtures of amino acids and protein 
hydrolysates, whether or not containing added minerals, vitamins, fats 
or carbohydrates, specially compounded for persons afflicted with 
amino acid disorders; dextrose (glucose) solutions and levulose 
(fructose) solutions, prepared for parenteral administration................... KGM

20 - - - - -Containing more than 23% of absolute ethyl alcohol by volume............ LTR
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Containing acetaminophen .................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

30.04 Medicaments (excluding goods of heading 30.02, 30.05 or 30.06) 
consisting of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic or prophylactic 
uses, put up in measured doses (including those in the form of 
transdermal administration systems) or in forms or packings for retail 
sale.

3004.10.00 -Containing penicillins or derivatives thereof, with a penicillanic acid 
structure, or streptomycins or their derivatives

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For human use, containing penicillins or derivatives thereof:
11 - - - - - -Containing penicillin G sodium............................................................. -  
12 - - - - - -Containing penicillin V.......................................................................... -  
13 - - - - - -Containing amoxacillin ......................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -For human use, containing streptomycins or their derivatives ............... -  

- - - - -For veterinary use:
31 - - - - - -Containing penicillins or derivatives thereof......................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Containing streptomycins or derivatives thereof .................................. -  

3004.20.00 -Containing other antibiotics Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For human use, containing tetracyclines or their derivatives ................. -  
20 - - - - -For human use, containing cephalosporins ........................................... -  

- - - - -For human use, containing macrolides:
31 - - - - - -Containing erythromycin ...................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -For human use, containing aminoglycosides:
41 - - - - - -Containing gentamycins....................................................................... -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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- - - - -For human use, containing polypeptides:
51 - - - - - -Containing bacitracin............................................................................ -  
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -For human use, containing other antibiotics:
61 - - - - - -Containing chloramphenicol................................................................. -  
62 - - - - - -Containing mitomycin C ....................................................................... -  
63 - - - - - -Containing vancomycin ........................................................................ -  
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -For veterinary use:
71 - - - - - -Containing ivermectin........................................................................... -  
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

-Containing hormones or other products of heading 29.37 but not 
containing antibiotics:

3004.31.00 - -Containing insulin Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Insulin, whether or not mixed with zinc, globin or protamine, prepared 
for parenteral administration................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3004.32.00 - -Containing corticosteroid hormones, their derivatives or structural 
analogues

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For human use:
11 - - - - - -Containing hydrocortisone ................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -For veterinary use .................................................................................. -  

3004.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Epinephrine and its solutions and pituitary extracts, prepared for 
parenteral administration........................................................................ -  

- - - - -Other, for human use:
81 - - - - - -Containing anterior pituitary hormones ................................................ -  
82 - - - - - -Containing posterior pituitary hormones............................................... -  
83 - - - - - -Containing unmixed single estrogens .................................................. -  
84 - - - - - -Containing unmixed single progestational hormones........................... -  
85 - - - - - -Containing other hormones.................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other, for veterinary use......................................................................... -  

3004.40.00 -Containing alkaloids or derivatives thereof but not containing 
hormones, other products of heading 29.37 or antibiotics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing codeine or its derivatives...................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Containing vincristine ............................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Containing theophylline .......................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Containing morphine or derivatives thereof............................................ -  
50 - - - - -Containing aminophylline ....................................................................... -  
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80 - - - - -Containing other narcotic vegetable alkaloids or their narcotic 
derivatives.............................................................................................. -  

90 - - - - -Containing other non-narcotic vegetable alkaloids or their non-narcotic 
derivatives.............................................................................................. -  

3004.50.00 -Other medicaments containing vitamins or other products of 
heading 29.36 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixtures of amino acids and vitamins, and mixtures of amino acids, 
protein hydrolysates and vitamins, whether or not containing added 
minerals, fats or carbohydrates, specially compounded for persons 
afflicted with amino acid disorders ......................................................... -  

20 - - - - -Other, containing more than 23% of absolute ethyl alcohol by volume.. LTR
- - - - -Other, for human use, containing a single vitamin not mixed with other 

supplements:
31 - - - - - -Containing vitamin C............................................................................ -  
32 - - - - - -Containing vitamin E ............................................................................ -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Other, for human use, containing a single vitamin mixed with other 

supplements........................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Other, for human use, containing multivitamins not mixed with other 

supplements........................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Other, for human use, containing multivitamins mixed with other 

supplements:
61 - - - - - -Vitamin-iron preparations..................................................................... -  
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
70 - - - - -Other, for veterinary use......................................................................... -  

3004.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixtures of amino acids and mixtures of amino acids and protein 
hydrolysates, whether or not containing added minerals, fats or 
carbohydrates, specially compounded for persons afflicted with amino 
acid disorders; liver extracts, pituitary extracts, fractionated soya oil 
emulsions, dextrose (glucose) solutions and levulose (fructose) 
solutions, prepared for parenteral administration:

11 - - - - - -Amino acids ......................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Dextrose (glucose) and levulose (fructose) solutions .......................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Other, containing more than 23% of absolute ethyl alcohol by volume.. LTR

- - - - -Other, for human use, acting on the nervous system:
31 - - - - - -Analgesics ........................................................................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Antidepressants and tranquilizers........................................................ -  
33 - - - - - -Antihypertensive agents....................................................................... -  
34 - - - - - -Antihistaminic agents ........................................................................... -  
35 - - - - - -Other agents acting on the central nervous system............................. -  
36 - - - - - -Local anaesthetics ............................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other, for human use, gastro-intestinal agents:
41 - - - - - -Histamine H+2 receptor antagonist...................................................... -  
42 - - - - - -Laxatives.............................................................................................. -  
43 - - - - - -Antacids ............................................................................................... -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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50 - - - - -Other, for human use, acting on the cardio-vascular system ................. -  
- - - - -Other, for human use, anti-infective agents:

61 - - - - - -Containing sulfonamides...................................................................... -  
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other medicaments, for human use:
71 - - - - - -Haematological agents......................................................................... -  
72 - - - - - -Antineoplastic agents ........................................................................... -  
73 - - - - - -Cough or cold preparations.................................................................. -  
74 - - - - - -Other, primarily affecting the eyes, ears or respiratory system ............ -  
75 - - - - - -Diuretics ............................................................................................... -  
76 - - - - - -Other medicaments primarily affecting electrolytic, caloric or water 

balance................................................................................................. -  
77 - - - - - -Dermatological agents ......................................................................... -  
78 - - - - - -Containing hyaluronic acid or its sodium salt ....................................... -  
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other, for veterinary use:
81 - - - - - -Anaesthetics......................................................................................... -  
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

30.05 Wadding, gauze, bandages and similar articles (for example, dressings, 
adhesive plasters, poultices), impregnated or coated with 
pharmaceutical substances or put up in forms or packings for retail sale 
for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary purposes.

3005.10.00 -Adhesive dressings and other articles having an adhesive layer Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coated or impregnated with pharmaceutical substances....................... -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Adhesive dressings .............................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

3005.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bandages and slabs of textile fabric specially coated with plaster of 
Paris compound; other articles specially designed for use as, or for use 
in the making of orthopaedic casts......................................................... -  

20 - - - - -Coated or impregnated with pharmaceutical substances....................... -  
30 - - - - -Surgical dressings, not stitched or otherwise manufactured, not coated 

or impregnated with pharmaceutical substances ................................... -  
40 - - - - -Other, of woven fabrics other than woven fabrics solely of cotton; of 

knitted fabrics, nonwovens or felts ......................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Other, of woven fabrics solely of cotton.................................................. -  
60 - - - - -Other, of paper ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

30.06 Pharmaceutical goods specified in Note 4 to this Chapter.

3006.10.00 -Sterile surgical catgut, similar sterile suture materials (including sterile 
absorbable surgical or dental yarns) and sterile tissue adhesives for 
surgical wound closure; sterile laminaria and sterile laminaria tents; 
sterile absorbable surgical or dental haemostatics; sterile surgical or 
dental adhesion barriers, whether or not absorbable

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Sterile surgical catgut and similar sterile suture materials for surgical 
woundclosure......................................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3006.20.00 -Blood-grouping reagents Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of human origin ..................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of animal origin ...................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Of other origin ........................................................................................ -  

3006.30.00 -Opacifying preparations for X-ray examinations; diagnostic reagents 
designed to be administered to the patient

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Opacifying preparations for X-ray examinations .................................... -  
20 - - - - -Allergenics prepared for parenteral administration ................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3006.40.00 -Dental cements and other dental fillings; bone reconstruction cements Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dental cements and bone reconstruction cements ................................ -  
20 - - - - -Points for filling dental root canals ......................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Dental fillings of composition metals, excluding those in powder or 

pellet form .............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other dental fillings ................................................................................ -  

3006.50.00 00 -First-aid boxes and kits -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3006.60.00 -Chemical contraceptive preparations based on hormones, on other 
products of heading 29.37 or on spermicides

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In measured doses:
11 - - - - - -Containing norethesterone acetate and ethinylestradiol...................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other than in measured doses............................................................... -  

3006.70 -Gel preparations designed to be used in human or veterinary medicine 
as a lubricant for parts of the body for surgical operations or physical 
examinations or as a coupling agent between the body and medical 
instruments

3006.70.10 00 - - -Chemical or biological preparations, including kits containing ancillary 
articles or materials, for medical diagnosis;
To be employed in the insemination of animal semen

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3006.70.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other:

3006.91.00 00 - -Appliances identifiable for ostomy use -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3006.92.00 00 - -Waste pharmaceuticals -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 31 
 

FERTILIZERS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Animal blood of heading 05.11; 
 

(b) Separate chemically defined compounds (other than those answering to the descriptions in Note 2 (a), 3 (a), 4 (a) or 5 
below); or 

 
(c) Cultured potassium chloride crystals (other than optical elements) weighing not less than 2.5 g each, of heading 38.24; 

optical elements of potassium chloride (heading 90.01). 
 
2.  Heading 31.02 applies only to the following goods, provided that they are not put up in the forms or packages described in 

heading 31.05: 
 

(a)  Goods which answer to one or other of the descriptions given below: 
 

(i) Sodium nitrate, whether or not pure; 
 

(ii) Ammonium nitrate, whether or not pure; 
 

(iii) Double salts, whether or not pure, of ammonium sulphate and ammonium nitrate; 
 

(iv) Ammonium sulphate, whether or not pure; 
 

(v) Double salts (whether or not pure) or mixtures of calcium nitrate and ammonium nitrate; 
 

(vi) Double salts (whether or not pure) or mixtures of calcium nitrate and magnesium nitrate; 
 

(vii) Calcium cyanamide, whether or not pure or treated with oil; 
 

(viii) Urea, whether or not pure. 
 

(b)  Fertilizers consisting of any of the goods described in (a) above mixed together. 
 

(c)  Fertilizers consisting of ammonium chloride or of any of the goods described in (a) or (b) above mixed with chalk, gypsum 
or other inorganic non-fertilising substances. 

 
(d)  Liquid fertilizers consisting of the goods of subparagraph (a) (ii) or (viii) above, or of mixtures of those goods, in an 

aqueous or ammoniacal solution. 
 
3.  Heading 31.03 applies only to the following goods, provided that they are not put up in the forms or packages described in 

heading 31.05: 
 

(a)  Goods which answer to one or other of the descriptions given below: 
 

(i) Basic slag; 
 

(ii) Natural phosphates of heading 25.10, calcined or further heat-treated than for the removal of impurities; 
 

(iii) Superphosphates (single, double or triple); 
 

(iv) Calcium hydrogenorthophosphate containing not less than 0.2% by weight of fluorine calculated on the dry anhydrous 
product. 

 
(b)  Fertilizers consisting of any of the goods described in (a) above mixed together, but with no account being taken of the 

fluorine content limit. 
 

(c)  Fertilizers consisting of any of the goods described in (a) or (b) above, but with no account being taken of the fluorine 
content limit, mixed with chalk, gypsum or other inorganic non-fertilising substances. 

 
4. Heading 31.04 applies only to the following goods, provided that they are not put up in the forms or packages described in 

heading 31.05: 
 

(a)  Goods which answer to one or other of the descriptions given below: 
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(i) Crude natural potassium salts (for example, carnallite, kainite and sylvite); 

 
(ii) Potassium chloride, whether or not pure, except as provided in Note 1 (c) above; 

 
(iii) Potassium sulphate, whether or not pure; 

 
(iv) Magnesium potassium sulphate, whether or not pure. 

 
(b) Fertilizers consisting of any of the goods described in (a) above mixed together. 

 
5. Ammonium dihydrogenorthophosphate (monoammonium phosphate) and diammonium hydrogenorthophosphate 

(diammonium phosphate), whether or not pure, and intermixtures thereof, are to be classified in heading 31.05. 
 
6. For the purpose of heading 31.05, the term "other fertilizers" applies only to products of a kind used as fertilizers and 

containing, as an essential constituent, at least one of the fertilizing elements nitrogen, phosphorus or potassium.             
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3101.00.00 00 Animal or vegetable fertilizers, whether or not mixed together or 
chemically treated; fertilizers produced by the mixing or chemical 
treatment of animal or vegetable products.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

31.02 Mineral or chemical fertilizers, nitrogenous.

3102.10.00 00 -Urea, whether or not in aqueous solution KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Ammonium sulphate; double salts and mixtures of ammonium sulphate 
and ammonium nitrate:

3102.21.00 00 - -Ammonium sulphate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3102.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3102.30.00 00 -Ammonium nitrate, whether or not in aqueous solution KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3102.40.00 00 -Mixtures of ammonium nitrate with calcium carbonate or other 
inorganic non-fertilizing substances

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3102.50.00 00 -Sodium nitrate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3102.60.00 00 -Double salts and mixtures of calcium nitrate and ammonium nitrate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3102.80.00 00 -Mixtures of urea and ammonium nitrate in aqueous or ammoniacal 
solution

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3102.90.00 00 -Other, including mixtures not specified in the foregoing subheadings KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued January 1, 2010
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31.03 Mineral or chemical fertilizers, phosphatic.

3103.10.00 -Superphosphates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Normal and enriched, containing by weight less than 40% of 
phosphorous pentoxide .......................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Concentrated, containing by weight 40% or more of phosphorous 
pentoxide................................................................................................ KGM

3103.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

31.04 Mineral or chemical fertilizers, potassic.

3104.20.00 00 -Potassium chloride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3104.30.00 00 -Potassium sulphate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3104.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Magnesium potassium sulphate............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

31.05 Mineral or chemical fertilizers containing two or three of the fertilizing 
elements nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium; other fertilizers; goods 
of this Chapter in tablets or similar forms or in packages of a gross 
weight not exceeding 10 kg.

3105.10.00 00 -Goods of this Chapter in tablets or similar forms or in packages of a 
gross weight not exceeding 10 kg

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3105.20.00 00 -Mineral or chemical fertilizers containing the three fertilizing elements 
nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3105.30.00 00 -Diammonium hydrogenorthophosphate (diammonium phosphate) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3105.40.00 00 -Ammonium dihydrogenorthophosphate (monoammonium phosphate) 
and mixtures thereof with diammonium hydrogenorthophosphate 
(diammonium phosphate)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other mineral or chemical fertilizers containing the two fertilizing 
elements nitrogen and phosphorus:

3105.51.00 00 - -Containing nitrates and phosphates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3105.59.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3105.60.00 00 -Mineral or chemical fertilizers containing the two fertilizing elements 
phosphorus and potassium

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3105.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 32 
 

TANNING OR DYEING EXTRACTS; 
TANNINS AND THEIR DERIVATIVES; DYES, 

PIGMENTS AND OTHER COLOURING MATTER; 
PAINTS AND VARNISHES; PUTTY AND OTHER MASTICS; INKS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Separate chemically defined elements or compounds (except those of heading 32.03 or 32.04, inorganic products of a 
kind used as luminophores (heading 32.06), glass obtained from fused quartz or other fused silica in the forms provided 
for in heading 32.07, and also dyes and other colouring matter put up in forms or packings for retail sale, of heading 
32.12); 

 
(b) Tannates or other tannin derivatives of products of headings 29.36 to 29.39, 29.41 or 35.01 to 35.04; or 

 
(c) Mastics of asphalt or other bituminous mastics (heading 27.15). 

 
2. Heading 32.04 includes mixtures of stabilised diazonium salts and couplers for the production of azo dyes. 
 
3. Headings 32.03, 32.04, 32.05 and 32.06 apply also to preparations based on colouring matter (including, in the case of 

heading 32.06, colouring pigments of heading 25.30 or Chapter 28, metal flakes and metal powders), of a kind used for 
colouring any material or used as ingredients in the manufacture of colouring preparations.  The headings do not apply, 
however, to pigments dispersed in non-aqueous media, in liquid or paste form, of a kind used in the manufacture of paints, 
including enamels (heading 32.12), or to other preparations of heading 32.07, 32.08, 32.09, 32.10, 32.12, 32.13 or 32.15. 

 
4. Heading 32.08 includes solutions (other than collodions) consisting of any of the products specified in headings 39.01 to 

39.13 in volatile organic solvents when the weight of the solvent exceeds 50% of the weight of the solution. 
 
5. The expression "colouring matter" in this Chapter does not include products of a kind used as extenders in oil paints, whether 

or not they are also suitable for colouring distempers. 
 
6. The expression "stamping foils" in heading 32.12 applies only to thin sheets of a kind used for printing, for example, book 

covers or hat bands, and consisting of: 
 

(a) Metallic powder (including powder of precious metal) or pigment, agglomerated with glue, gelatin or other binder; or  
 

(b) Metal (including precious metal) or pigment, deposited on a supporting sheet of any material. 
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32.01 Tanning extracts of vegetable origin; tannins and their salts, ethers, 
esters and other derivatives.

3201.10.00 00 -Quebracho extract KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3201.20.00 00 -Wattle extract KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3201.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tannin derivatives .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

32.02 Synthetic organic tanning substances; inorganic tanning substances; 
tanning preparations, whether or not containing natural tanning 
substances; enzymatic preparations for pre-tanning.

3202.10 -Synthetic organic tanning substances

 3202.10.10 00 - - -Sodium formaldehyde naphthalene sulphonates KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3202.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3202.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3203.00 Colouring matter of vegetable or animal origin (including dyeing 
extracts but excluding animal black), whether or not chemically defined; 
preparations as specified in Note 3 to this Chapter based on colouring 
matter of vegetable or animal origin.

 3203.00.10 00 - - -Edible colouring matter of vegetable origin and preparations based 
thereon, other than for use in the manufacture of surimi or surimi-based 
imitation shellfish meat

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3203.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dyeing extracts....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Edible colouring matter of vegetable origin and preparations based 

thereon, for use in the manufacture of surimi or surimi-based imitation 
shellfish meat ......................................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

32.04 Synthetic organic colouring matter, whether or not chemically defined; 
preparations as specified in Note 3 to this Chapter based on synthetic 
organic colouring matter; synthetic organic products of a kind used as 
fluorescent brightening agents or as luminophores, whether or not 
chemically defined.

-Synthetic organic colouring matter and preparations based thereon as 
specified in Note 3 to this Chapter:

3204.11.00 - -Disperse dyes and preparations based thereon Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow ..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Blue ........................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Violet ...................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Orange ................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Pink ........................................................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Red......................................................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Black....................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.12.00 - -Acid dyes, whether or not premetallized, and preparations based 
thereon; mordant dyes and preparations based thereon

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow ..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Violet ...................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Blue ........................................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Brown ..................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Green ..................................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Red......................................................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Orange ................................................................................................... KGM
80 - - - - -Black....................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.13.00 - -Basic dyes and preparations based thereon Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow ..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Red......................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Blue ........................................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Orange ................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Violet ...................................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Brown ..................................................................................................... KGM
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70 - - - - -Green ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.14.00 - -Direct dyes and preparations based thereon Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Blue........................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Orange ................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Red ........................................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Black ...................................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Green ..................................................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Brown..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.15.00 - -Vat dyes (including those usable in that state as pigments) and 
preparations based thereon

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Red ........................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Green ..................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Brown..................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Blue........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.16.00 - -Reactive dyes and preparations based thereon Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Blue........................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Red ........................................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Orange ................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Black ...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.17 - -Pigments and preparations based thereon

3204.17.10 - - -For use in the coating, colouring or printing of textiles;
Phthalocyanine pigments and preparations

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the coating, colouring or printing of textiles........................... KGM
20 - - - - -Phthalocyanine blue............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Phthalocyanine green ............................................................................ KGM

- - -Other:

3204.17.91 - - - -Quinacridone pigments and preparations 4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pigments:
11 - - - - - -Red ...................................................................................................... KGM
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12 - - - - - -Violet .................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Preparations:
21 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3204.17.99 - - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Salt type red of C.I. No. 53:1 (Red Lake C):
11 - - - - - -Pigments .............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other preparations ............................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Pigment yellow:
21 - - - - - -Monoazo .............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Disazo .................................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Pigment orange ...................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Pigment red:
41 - - - - - -Monoazo other than salt type............................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Disazo .................................................................................................. KGM
48 - - - - - -Other, salt type ..................................................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Pigment blue .......................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Pigment green ........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other organic pigments:
81 - - - - - -Pigment violet....................................................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Pigment brown ..................................................................................... KGM
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Preparations:
91 - - - - - -Dispersions of a kind used for colouring plastics ................................. KGM
98 - - - - - -Flushed pigments, presscakes and other pigment dispersions ........... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3204.19.00 - -Other, including mixtures of colouring matter of two or more of the 
subheadings 3204.11 to 3204.19

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Azoic dyes and preparations based thereon .......................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sulphur dyes and preparations based thereon ...................................... KGM

- - - - -Oil, spirit or wax dyes, and preparations based thereon:
31 - - - - - -Red....................................................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Yellow................................................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Orange ................................................................................................. KGM
34 - - - - - -Blue ...................................................................................................... KGM
35 - - - - - -Green ................................................................................................... KGM
36 - - - - - -Black .................................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Food, drug or cosmetic dyes and preparations based thereon .............. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.20.00 -Synthetic organic products of a kind used as fluorescent brightening 
agents

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of a kind used in the textile industry ...................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a kind used in the manufacture of paper ........................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of a kind used in the manufacture of detergents ................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3204.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3205.00.00 Colour lakes; preparations as specified in Note 3 to this Chapter based 
on colour lakes.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Yellow..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Red ........................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Violet ...................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Blue........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

32.06 Other colouring matter; preparations as specified in Note 3 to this 
Chapter, other than those of heading 32.03, 32.04 or 32.05; inorganic 
products of a kind used as luminophores, whether or not chemically 
defined.

-Pigments and preparations based on titanium dioxide:

3206.11 - -Containing 80% or more by weight of titanium dioxide calculated on 
the dry matter

3206.11.10 00 - - -For use in Canadian manufactures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3206.11.90 - - -Other 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pigments ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Dispersions ............................................................................................ KGM

3206.19 - -Other

3206.19.10 00 - - -For use in the coating, colouring or printing of textiles KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3206.19.90 - - -Other 4% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dispersions ............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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3206.20.00 -Pigments and preparations based on chromium compounds 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Pigments:
11 - - - - - -Yellow................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Green ................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Preparations:
21 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other colouring matter and other preparations:

3206.41.00 - -Ultramarine and preparations based thereon Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ultramarine............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Preparations:

21 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3206.42 - -Lithopone and other pigments and preparations based on zinc 
sulphide

3206.42.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) 
copolymers of subheading 3903.30

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3206.42.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pigments:
11 - - - - - -Lithopone ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Preparations:
21 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3206.49 - -Other

3206.49.10 - - -For use in the coating, colouring or printing of textiles;
For use in the manufacture of acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) 
copolymers of subheading 3903.30;
Synthetic pearl essence

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the coating, colouring or printing of textiles ........................... KGM
20 - - - - -Synthetic pearl essence ......................................................................... KGM

 30 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) 
copolymers of subheading 3903.30 ................................................ KGM

- - -Pigments and preparations based on cadmium compounds:
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3206.49.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) 
copolymers of subheading 3903.30

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3206.49.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pigments:
11 - - - - - -Yellow .................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Red ...................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Preparations:
21 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3206.49.30 - - -Pigments and preparations based on hexacyanoferrates (ferrocyanides 
and ferricyanides)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hexacyanoferrate pigments ................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Preparations:

21 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other inorganic pigments (including zinc grey) and preparations based 
thereon, excluding black polyethylene masterbatch:

3206.49.81 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of roofing granules KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3206.49.89 - - - -Other 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Pigments and preparations based on zinc oxide:
11 - - - - - -Zinc oxide pigment............................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Pigments and preparations based on iron oxide:
21 - - - - - -Yellow pigment..................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Red pigment ........................................................................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Other pigments .................................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Dispersions .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other inorganic pigments and preparations based thereon:
91 - - - - - -Pigments .............................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Pigment dispersions based on mixtures of organic and inorganic 

pigments .............................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Pigment dispersions based on inorganic pigments.............................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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3206.49.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Black polyethylene masterbatch............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3206.50.00 00 -Inorganic products of a kind used as luminophores KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

32.07 Prepared pigments, prepared opacifiers and prepared colours, vitrifiable 
enamels and glazes, engobes (slips), liquid lustres and similar 
preparations, of a kind used in the ceramic, enamelling or glass 
industry; glass frit and other glass, in the form of powder, granules or 
flakes.

3207.10 -Prepared pigments, prepared opacifiers, prepared colours and similar 
preparations

3207.10.10 00 - - -Prepared pigments for use in the manufacture of siding, window or door 
frames and other exterior building cladding, of polymers of vinyl chloride

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3207.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3207.20.00 00 -Vitrifiable enamels and glazes, engobes (slips) and similar preparations KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3207.30 -Liquid lustres and similar preparations

3207.30.10 00 - - -Based on precious metals, for use in the manufacture of glassware or 
tableware of china, porcelain or semi-porcelain

LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3207.30.90 00 - - -Other LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3207.40 -Glass frit and other glass, in the form of powder, granules or flakes

3207.40.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of artificial teeth KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3207.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glass frit ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

32.08 Paints and varnishes (including enamels and lacquers) based on 
synthetic polymers or chemically modified natural polymers, dispersed 
or dissolved in a non-aqueous medium; solutions as defined in Note 4 to 
this Chapter.

3208.10.00 -Based on polyesters 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Varnishes, including lacquers ................................................................ LTR
20 - - - - -Paints, including enamels ...................................................................... LTR
30 - - - - -Solutions as defined in Chapter Note 4.................................................. LTR

3208.20.00 -Based on acrylic or vinyl polymers 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Varnishes, including lacquers ................................................................ LTR
20 - - - - -Paints, including enamels ...................................................................... LTR
30 - - - - -Solutions as defined in Chapter Note 4.................................................. LTR

3208.90 -Other

3208.90.10 00 - - -To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3208.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Varnishes, including lacquers ................................................................ LTR
20 - - - - -Paints, including enamels ...................................................................... LTR
30 - - - - -Solutions as defined in Chapter Note 4.................................................. LTR

32.09 Paints and varnishes (including enamels and lacquers) based on 
synthetic polymers or chemically modified natural polymers, dispersed 
or dissolved in an aqueous medium.

3209.10.00 -Based on acrylic or vinyl polymers 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Varnishes, including lacquers ................................................................ LTR
20 - - - - -Paints, including enamels ...................................................................... LTR
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3209.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Varnishes, including lacquers................................................................. LTR
20 - - - - -Paints, including enamels....................................................................... LTR

3210.00.00 Other paints and varnishes (including enamels, lacquers and 
distempers); prepared water pigments of a kind used for finishing 
leather.

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Varnishes, including lacquers................................................................. LTR
20 - - - - -Paints, including enamels....................................................................... LTR
30 - - - - -Distempers; prepared water pigments of a kind used for finishing 

leather .................................................................................................... LTR

3211.00.00 00 Prepared driers. KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

32.12 Pigments (including metallic powders and flakes) dispersed in non-
aqueous media, in liquid or paste form, of a kind used in the 
manufacture of paints (including enamels); stamping foils; dyes and 
other colouring matter put up in forms or packings for retail sale.

3212.10.00 00 -Stamping foils -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3212.90 -Other

3212.90.10 00 - - -For use in the coating, colouring or printing of textiles;
For use in the manufacture of polyurethane soles for footwear

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3212.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pigments based on metallic powders and flakes:
11 - - - - - -Based on aluminum powders and flakes ............................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Based on copper or copper alloy powders and flakes ......................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Based on other metallic powders and flakes........................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other pigments....................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Dyes and other colouring matter put up in forms or packings for retail 

sale......................................................................................................... KGM

32.13 Artists', students' or signboard painters' colours, modifying tints, 
amusement colours and the like, in tablets, tubes, jars, bottles, pans or 
in similar forms or packings.
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3213.10.00 00 -Colours in sets -  6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

3213.90 -Other

3213.90.10 00 - - -Water colours, in liquid or powder form, in jars, bottles or tins -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

3213.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ceramic glazes for hobby use................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

32.14 Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, resin cements, caulking compounds and 
other mastics; painters' fillings; non-refractory surfacing preparations 
for façades, indoor walls, floors, ceilings or the like.

3214.10 -Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, resin cements, caulking compounds and 
other mastics; painters' fillings

3214.10.10 00 - - -Containing phenol-formaldehyde resin, for use in the manufacture of 
filament lamps;
Polyester or epoxide-based mastic, electrically insulating or conductive, 
for use in the manufacture or refurbishing of electrical generators

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3214.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Caulking compounds.............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Painters' fillings ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3214.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Based on rubber .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

32.15 Printing ink, writing or drawing ink and other inks, whether or not 
concentrated or solid.

-Printing ink:
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3215.11.00 00 - -Black KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3215.19 - -Other

3215.19.10 - - -For use in the coating, colouring or printing of textiles;
Resistor, dielectric or conductor inks, for use in the manufacture of resistor 
networks

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flexographic........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Gravure .................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Letterpress ............................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Lithographic, offset ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3215.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For newspapers...................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Flexographic......................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Gravure ................................................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Letterpress ........................................................................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Lithographic, offset............................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3215.90 -Other

3215.90.10 00 - - -Resistor, dielectric or conductor inks, for use in the manufacture of resistor 
networks

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3215.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For duplicating machines ....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 33 
 

ESSENTIAL OILS AND RESINOIDS; PERFUMERY, 
COSMETIC OR TOILET PREPARATIONS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Natural oleoresins or vegetable extracts of heading 13.01 or 13.02; 
 

(b) Soap or other products of heading 34.01; or 
 

(c) Gum, wood or sulphate turpentine or other products of heading 38.05. 
 
2. The expression "odoriferous substances" in heading 33.02 refers only to the substances of heading 33.01, to odoriferous 

constituents isolated from those substances or to synthetic aromatics. 
 
3. Headings 33.03 to 33.07 apply, inter alia, to products, whether or not mixed (other than aqueous distillates and aqueous 

solutions of essential oils), suitable for use as goods of these headings and put up in packings of a kind sold by retail for such 
use. 

 
4. The expression "perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations" in heading 33.07 applies, inter alia, to the following products:  

scented sachets; odoriferous preparations which operate by burning; perfumed papers and papers impregnated or coated 
with cosmetics; contact lens or artificial eye solutions; wadding, felt and nonwovens, impregnated, coated or covered with 
perfume or cosmetics; animal toilet preparations.     
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33.01 Essential oils (terpeneless or not), including concretes and absolutes; 
resinoids; extracted oleoresins; concentrates of essential oils in fats, in 
fixed oils, in waxes or the like, obtained by enfleurage or maceration; 
terpenic by-products of the deterpenation of essential oils; aqueous 
distillates and aqueous solutions of essential oils.

-Essential oils of citrus fruit:

3301.12.00 00 - -Of orange KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3301.13.00 00 - -Of lemon KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3301.19 - -Other

3301.19.10 00 - - -Of bergamot;
Of lime

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3301.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Essential oils other than those of citrus fruit:

3301.24.00 00 - -Of peppermint (Mentha piperita) KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3301.25.00 - -Of other mints Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of spearmint .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3301.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of clove.................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of garlic.................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Of cedarwood or nutmeg ....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3301.30 -Resinoids

3301.30.10 00 - - -Oleoresin paprika KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
Issued January 1, 2010
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3301.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3301.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

33.02 Mixtures of odoriferous substances and mixtures (including alcoholic 
solutions) with a basis of one or more of these substances, of a kind 
used as raw materials in industry; other preparations based on 
odoriferous substances, of a kind used for the manufacture of 
beverages.

3302.10 -Of a kind used in the food or drink industries

- - -Compound alcoholic preparations of a kind used for the manufacture of 
beverages:

3302.10.11 00 - - - -With an alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 0.5% vol LTR $0.70/litre plus 
19%

CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3302.10.12 00 - - - -With an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 0.5% vol LTR 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  8%
NZT:  8%
GPT:  5%

3302.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3302.90.00 -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Perfume oil mixtures and blends, consisting of products ready for use 
as finished perfume bases ..................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3303.00.00 Perfumes and toilet waters. 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Perfumes ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Toilet waters ........................................................................................... KGM

33.04 Beauty or make-up preparations and preparations for the care of the 
skin (other than medicaments), including sunscreen or sun tan 
preparations; manicure or pedicure preparations.
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3304.10.00 00 -Lip make-up preparations -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3304.20.00 00 -Eye make-up preparations -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3304.30.00 00 -Manicure or pedicure preparations -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other:

3304.91.00 00 - -Powders, whether or not compressed -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3304.99 - -Other

3304.99.10 00 - - -Preparations for the application and maintenance of ostomy appliances or 
of briefs, underpants, panties, napkins (diapers), napkin (diaper) liners and 
similar sanitary articles for incontinence, designed to be worn by persons, 
excluding those of a kind for babies

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3304.99.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Sunscreen preparations ......................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Face, hand and body creams and lotions .............................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

33.05 Preparations for use on the hair.

3305.10.00 00 -Shampoos -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3305.20.00 00 -Preparations for permanent waving or straightening -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3305.30.00 00 -Hair lacquers KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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3305.90.00 00 -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

33.06 Preparations for oral or dental hygiene, including denture fixative pastes 
and powders; yarn used to clean between the teeth (dental floss), in 
individual retail packages.

3306.10.00 -Dentifrices 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Toothpaste.............................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Denture cleaners .................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3306.20.00 00 -Yarn used to clean between the teeth (dental floss) KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

3306.90.00 00 -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

33.07 Pre-shave, shaving or after-shave preparations, personal deodorants, 
bath preparations, depilatories and other perfumery, cosmetic or toilet 
preparations, not elsewhere specified or included; prepared room 
deodorizers, whether or not perfumed or having disinfectant properties.

3307.10.00 00 -Pre-shave, shaving or after-shave preparations -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3307.20.00 00 -Personal deodorants and antiperspirants -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3307.30.00 -Perfumed bath salts and other bath preparations 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Bath salts................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Bath oils.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other bath preparations ......................................................................... KGM

-Preparations for perfuming or deodorizing rooms, including 
odoriferous preparations used during religious rites:

3307.41.00 00 - -"Agarbatti" and other odoriferous preparations which operate by 
burning

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3307.49.00 00 - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3307.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Animal toilet preparations....................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Contact lens solutions ............................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 34 
 

SOAP, ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE AGENTS, 
WASHING PREPARATIONS, LUBRICATING PREPARATIONS, 

ARTIFICIAL WAXES, PREPARED WAXES, POLISHING 
OR SCOURING PREPARATIONS, CANDLES AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, 

MODELLING PASTES, ''DENTAL WAXES'' AND 
DENTAL PREPARATIONS WITH A BASIS OF PLASTER 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Edible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils of a kind used as mould release preparations (heading 
15.17); 

 
(b) Separate chemically defined compounds; or 

 
(c) Shampoos, dentifrices, shaving creams and foams, or bath preparations, containing soap or other organic surface-active 

agents (heading 33.05, 33.06 or 33.07). 
 
2. For the purpose of heading 34.01, the expression "soap" applies only to soap soluble in water.  Soap and the other products 

of heading 34.01 may contain added substances (for example, disinfectants, abrasive powders, fillers or medicaments).  
Products containing abrasive powders remain classified in heading 34.01 only if in the form of bars, cakes or moulded pieces 
or shapes.  In other forms they are to be classified in heading 34.05 as "scouring powders and similar preparations". 

 
3. For the purpose of heading 34.02, "organic surface-active agents" are products which when mixed with water at a 

concentration of 0.5% at 20°C and left to stand for one hour at the same temperature: 
 

(a) give a transparent or translucent liquid or stable emulsion without separation of insoluble matter; and 
 

(b) reduce the surface tension of water to 4.5  x  10-2  N/m (45 dyne/cm) or less. 
 
4. In heading 34.03 the expression "petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals" applies to the products defined 

in Note 2 to Chapter 27. 
 
5. In heading 34.04, subject to the exclusions provided below, the expression "artificial waxes and prepared waxes" applies only 

to: 
 

(a) Chemically produced organic products of a waxy character, whether or not water-soluble; 
 

(b) Products obtained by mixing different waxes; 
 

(c)  Products of a waxy character with a basis of one or more waxes and containing fats, resins, mineral substances or other 
materials. 

 
The heading does not apply to: 

 
(a) Products of heading 15.16, 34.02 or 38.23, even if having a waxy character; 

 
(b) Unmixed animal waxes or unmixed vegetable waxes, whether or not refined or coloured, of heading 15.21; 

 
(c) Mineral waxes or similar products of heading 27.12, whether or not intermixed or merely coloured; or 

 
(d) Waxes mixed with, dispersed in or dissolved in a liquid medium (headings 34.05, 38.09, etc.).        
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34.01 Soap; organic surface-active products and preparations for use as soap, 
in the form of bars, cakes, moulded pieces or shapes, whether or not 
containing soap; organic surface-active products and preparations for 
washing the skin, in the form of liquid or cream and put up for retail sale, 
whether or not containing soap; paper, wadding, felt and nonwovens, 
impregnated, coated or covered with soap or detergent.

-Soap and organic surface-active products and preparations, in the form 
of bars, cakes, moulded pieces or shapes, and paper, wadding, felt and 
nonwovens, impregnated, coated or covered with soap or detergent:

3401.11 - -For toilet use (including medicated products)

3401.11.10 00 - - -Castile soap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3401.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3401.19.00 - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Surface active products and preparations, whether or not containing 
soap ....................................................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Laundry soap ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3401.20 -Soap in other forms

3401.20.10 00 - - -Laundry soap for washing clothes and other linens KGM 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3401.20.20 00 - - -Soap pellets containing sodium soaps of fatty acids and glycerol, for use in 
the manufacture of bar soaps

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3401.20.30 00 - - -Dry soap for use as a lubricant in wire drawing in the manufacture of 
pneumatic tires

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3401.20.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Liquid ..................................................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Powder ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3401.30.00 00 -Organic suface-active products and preparations for washing the skin, 
in the form of liquid or cream and put up for retail sale, whether or not 
containing soap

KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

34.02 Organic surface-active agents (other than soap); surface-active 
preparations, washing preparations (including auxiliary washing 
preparations) and cleaning preparations, whether or not containing 
soap, other than those of heading 34.01.

-Organic surface-active agents, whether or not put up for retail sale:

3402.11 - -Anionic

3402.11.10 00 - - -Sodium alkylbenzene sulphonates for use in the manufacture of slow 
dissolving inside toilet tank solids of heading 34.02 or 38.08

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3402.11.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Based on sulphates................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Based on sulphonates............................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3402.12.00 00 - -Cationic KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

3402.13 - -Non-ionic

3402.13.10 00 - - -Polyether polyols, with a hydroxyl number of 265 or more, for use in the 
manufacture of polyurethane moulding compositions

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3402.13.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Based on ethoxylated alcohols:
11 - - - - - -Of fatty alcohol ..................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of alkyl phenol ..................................................................................... KGM
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19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Based on carboxylic esters:

21 - - - - - -Of polyethylene glycol.......................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of anhydro sorbitol............................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Based on fatty acid alkanolamides......................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Based on fatty acid amines.................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3402.19.00 00 - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

3402.20 -Preparations put up for retail sale

3402.20.10 00 - - -Automatic dishwasher detergents KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3402.20.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Detergents:
11 - - - - - -Laundry ................................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Dishwashing, other than automatic dishwasher detergents................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Window-cleaning preparations............................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Oven-cleaning preparations ................................................................... KGM

 40 - - - - -Metal-cleaning preparations, household type (excluding cutlery 
cleaning preparations of heading 34.05) .......................................... KGM

50 - - - - -Toilet-bowl cleaning preparations........................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Rug and carpet cleaning preparations ................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Bleaching and blueing preparations, household type ............................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3402.90 -Other

3402.90.10 00 - - -Chemical antioxidants, hardeners, inhibitors, restrainers, sensitizers and 
stabilizers for use in the manufacture of photographic emulsions;
To be employed in removing salts or water from crude petroleum oils;
To be employed as drilling mud or additives therefor in drilling for minerals, 
natural gas, oil or water

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3402.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  4%
NZT:  4%
GPT:  3%

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



3
4 - 4

34.03 Lubricating preparations (including cutting-oil preparations, bolt or nut 
release preparations, anti-rust or anti-corrosion preparations and mould 
release preparations, based on lubricants) and preparations of a kind 
used for the oil or grease treatment of textile materials, leather, furskins 
or other materials, but excluding preparations containing, as basic 
constituents, 70% or more by weight of petroleum oils or of oils 
obtained from bituminous minerals.

-Containing petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals:

3403.11 - -Preparations for the treatment of textile materials, leather, furskins or 
other materials

3403.11.10 - - -Lubricating oil preparations based in part on petroleum 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For textile materials ................................................................................ LTR
20 - - - - -For leather, furskins or other materials................................................... LTR

3403.11.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For textile materials ................................................................................ LTR
20 - - - - -For leather, furskins or other materials................................................... LTR

3403.19 - -Other

- - -Lubricating oil preparations based in part on petroleum:

3403.19.11 00 - - - -Oil-based lubricating preparation for wet drawing of tire wire LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3403.19.19 - - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For automotive use................................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

3403.19.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For automotive use................................................................................. LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

-Other:

3403.91 - -Preparations for the treatment of textile materials, leather, furskins or 
other materials
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3403.91.10 00 - - -For use in stuffing or dressing leather or furskins LTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3403.91.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For textile materials................................................................................ LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

3403.99.00 - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For automotive use ................................................................................ LTR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... LTR

34.04 Artificial waxes and prepared waxes.

3404.20 -Of poly(oxyethylene) (polyethylene glycol)

3404.20.10 00 - - -Artificial waxes, for use in the manufacture of acrylonitrile-butadiene-
styrene (ABS) copolymers of subheading 3903.30

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3404.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3404.90 -Other

3404.90.10 - - -Chemically modified polyethylene glycol wax for use in the manufacture of 
tackifier dispersions;
Diamides, produced by the reaction of ethylenediamine with fatty acids of 
heading 38.23, for use in the manufacture of moulded articles of wood 
pulp composition;
Of polyethylene having a number-average molecular weight not 
exceeding 4,000;
Rheological additives composed of fatty esters and fatty amides, derived 
from hydrogenated castor oil;
Wax composed of fatty acid alkyl ketene dimer for use in the manufacture 
of sizing agents or sizing preparations

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Diamides, produced by the reaction of ethylenediamine with fatty acids 
of heading 38.23, for use in the manufacture of moulded articles of 
wood pulp composition .................................................................. KGM

20 - - - - -Of polyethylene having a number-average molecular weight not 
exceeding 4,000..................................................................................... KGM

30 - - - - -Wax composed of fatty acids alkyl ketene dimer for use in the 
manufacture of sizing agents or sizing preparations.............................. KGM

40 - - - - -Rheological additives composed of fatty esters and fatty amides, 
derived from hydrogenated castor oil..................................................... KGM
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50 - - - - -Chemically modified polyethylene glycol wax for use in the manufacture 
of tackifier dispersions............................................................................ KGM

3404.90.20 00 - - -Of chemically modified lignite KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3404.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing a mixture of artificial wax with animal, vegetable or mineral 
wax ......................................................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Containing a mixture of vegetable waxes or a mixture of vegetable wax 
with mineral wax, but not containing artificial wax.................................. KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

34.05 Polishes and creams, for footwear, furniture, floors, coachwork, glass or 
metal, scouring pastes and powders and similar preparations (whether 
or not in the form of paper, wadding, felt, nonwovens, cellular plastics or 
cellular rubber, impregnated, coated or covered with such preparations), 
excluding waxes of heading 34.04.

3405.10 -Polishes, creams and similar preparations for footwear or leather

3405.10.10 00 - - -Liquid shoe shine preparations for use in the manufacture of shoe care 
products

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3405.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For footwear ........................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -For leather .............................................................................................. -  

3405.20.00 00 -Polishes, creams and similar preparations for the maintenance of 
wooden furniture, floors or other woodwork

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3405.30.00 00 -Polishes and similar preparations for coachwork, other than metal 
polishes

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3405.40.00 00 -Scouring pastes and powders and other scouring preparations KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3405.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Cutlery polish ......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3406.00 Candles, tapers and the like.

3406.00.10 00 - - -For birthdays, Christmas and other festive occasions KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3406.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3407.00 Modelling pastes, including those put up for children's amusement; 
preparations known as "dental wax" or as "dental impression 
compounds", put up in sets, in packings for retail sale or in plates, 
horseshoe shapes, sticks or similar forms; other preparations for use in 
dentistry, with a basis of plaster (of calcined gypsum or calcium 
sulphate).

3407.00.10 00 - - -Modelling pastes KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3407.00.20 00 - - -Dental impression compounds excluding those based on silicone 
polymers

KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3407.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dental impression compounds based on silicone polymers .................. KGM
20 - - - - -Dental casting wax sticks or similar forms ............................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 35 
 

ALBUMINOIDAL SUBSTANCES; 
MODIFIED STARCHES; GLUES; ENZYMES 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Yeasts (heading 21.02); 
 

(b) Blood fractions (other than blood albumin not prepared for therapeutic or prophylactic uses), medicaments or other 
products of Chapter 30; 

 
(c) Enzymatic preparations for pre-tanning (heading 32.02); 

 
(d) Enzymatic soaking or washing preparations or other products of Chapter 34; 

 
(e) Hardened proteins (heading 39.13); or 

 
(f) Gelatin products of the printing industry (Chapter 49). 

 
2. For the purpose of heading 35.05, the term "dextrins" means starch degradation products with a reducing sugar content, 

expressed as dextrose on the dry substance, not exceeding 10%. 
 

Such products with a reducing sugar content exceeding 10% fall in heading 17.02. 
 

Supplementary Note. 
 

1. Milk protein substances with a milk protein content of 85% or more by weight, calculated on the dry matter, are classified in 
tariff item No. 3504.00.11 or 3504.00.12. Milk protein substances with a milk protein content of less than 85% by weight, 
calculated on the dry matter, are classified in Chapter 4 (subheading 0404.90). 

 
Statistical Note.  (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of classification Nos. 3506.91.90.10 to 3506.91.90.90, adhesives based on copolymers shall be classified 
according to the principle for the classification of copolymers outlined in the Explanatory Notes to Chapter 39.           
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35.01 Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein glues.

3501.10 -Casein

3501.10.10 00 - - -For use in Canadian manufactures, excluding casein used in the 
manufacture of food preparations

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3501.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3501.90 -Other

3501.90.10 00 - - -Casein glues for use in the manufacture of gummed tapes, coated 
abrasives, greaseless abrasive compounds or matches;
Caseinates for use in Canadian manufactures

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

3501.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Caseinates (excluding glues) and other casein derivatives ................... KGM
20 - - - - -Casein glues .......................................................................................... KGM

35.02 Albumins (including concentrates of two or more whey proteins, 
containing by weight more than 80% whey proteins, calculated on the 
dry matter), albuminates and other albumin derivatives.

-Egg albumin:

3502.11 - -Dried

3502.11.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

3502.11.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM $6.12/kg

3502.19 - -Other

3502.19.10 00 - - -Within access commitment KGM 6.63¢/kg CCCT, LDCT, UST, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

3502.19.20 00 - - -Over access commitment KGM $1.52/kg

3502.20.00 00 -Milk albumin, including concentrates of two or more whey proteins KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3502.90.00 00 -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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3503.00 Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular (including square) sheets, 
whether or not surface-worked or coloured) and gelatin derivatives; 
isinglass; other glues of animal origin, excluding casein glues of 
heading 35.01.

3503.00.10 - - -Edible gelatin for use in the manufacture of capsules for medicinal or 
pharmaceutical preparations;
Glues of animal origin for use in the manufacture of gummed tapes, 
coated abrasives, greaseless abrasive compounds or matches;
Inedible bone gelatin for use in the manufacture of photographic 
emulsions

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Edible gelatin for use in the manufacture of capsules for medicinal and 
pharmaceutical preparations .................................................................. KGM

20 - - - - -Inedible gelatin for use in the manufacture of photographic materials ... KGM
- - - - -Glues:

31 - - - - - -Based on animal bones........................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Based on animal hides......................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other, of animal origin .......................................................................... KGM

3503.00.20 00 - - -Edible gelatin from beef hide for use in Canadian manufactures;
Hydrolyzed edible gelatin for use in Canadian manufactures

KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3503.00.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  0.5%
NZT:  0.5%
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Edible gelatin.......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Inedible gelatin ....................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Glues:
31 - - - - - -Based on animal bones........................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Based on animal hides......................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other, of animal origin .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3504.00 Peptones and their derivatives; other protein substances and their 
derivatives, not elsewhere specified or included; hide powder, whether 
or not chromed.

- - -Milk protein substances:

3504.00.11 00 - - - -Within access commitment KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT: Free

3504.00.12 00 - - - -Over access commitment KGM 270% but not 
less than 
$3.15/kg

UST, MT, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free

3504.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT: Free
GPT:  3%
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35.05 Dextrins and other modified starches (for example, pregelatinized or 
esterified starches); glues based on starches, or on dextrins or other 
modified starches.

3505.10 -Dextrins and other modified starches

- - -Etherified or esterified starches:

3505.10.11 00 - - - -Cationic potato starch for use in the manufacture of paper or paperboard KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

3505.10.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3505.10.20 00 - - -Pregelatinized starch;
Soluble starch (amylogen)

KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3505.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dextrins .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3505.20 -Glues

3505.20.10 00 - - -Blend of potato starch and synthetic polymer for use in the manufacture of 
pre-pasted wallpaper

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3505.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

35.06 Prepared glues and other prepared adhesives, not elsewhere specified 
or included; products suitable for use as glues or adhesives, put up for 
retail sale as glues or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight of 1 kg.

3506.10.00 -Products suitable for use as glues or adhesives, put up for retail sale as 
glues or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight of 1 kg

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Based on rubber .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

3506.91 - -Adhesives based on polymers of headings 39.01 to 39.13 or on rubber

3506.91.10 - - -To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices;
Hot melt adhesives, based on polyamides, for use in the manufacture of 
interlinings or findings for clothing

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Epoxide resins........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3506.91.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Epoxide resins........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Polymers of vinyl acetate ....................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Acrylic polymers ..................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Urea-, phenol- or melamine-formaldehyde resins .................................. KGM
50 - - - - -Polymers of ethylene.............................................................................. KGM
60 - - - - -Silicones ................................................................................................. KGM
70 - - - - -Rubber cement....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3506.99.00 00 - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

35.07 Enzymes; prepared enzymes not elsewhere specified or included.

3507.10.00 00 -Rennet and concentrates thereof KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3507.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pancreatic enzymes ............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Amylases and proteases, obtained from micro-organisms .................... KGM
30 - - - - -Papain .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Pectic enzymes ...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 36 
 

EXPLOSIVES; PYROTECHNIC PRODUCTS; MATCHES; 
PYROPHORIC ALLOYS; CERTAIN COMBUSTIBLE PREPARATIONS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover separate chemically defined compounds other than those described in Note 2 (a) or (b) below. 
 
2. The expression "articles of combustible materials" in heading 36.06 applies only to: 
 

(a) Metaldehyde, hexamethylenetetramine and similar substances, put up in forms (for example, tablets, sticks or similar 
forms) for use as fuels; fuels with a basis of alcohol, and similar prepared fuels, in solid or semi-solid form; 

 
(b) Liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind used for filling or refilling cigarette or similar lighters and of a capacity 

not exceeding 300 cm³; and 
 

(c) Resin torches, firelighters and the like.       
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3601.00.00 Propellent powders. 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Black powder (gunpowder) .................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3602.00.00 Prepared explosives, other than propellent powders. 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Explosives, put up in cartridges, sticks or other forms, suitable for 
blasting:

11 - - - - - -Based on nitroglycerin ......................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Based on nitroglycerin ......................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

3603.00.00 Safety fuses; detonating fuses; percussion or detonating caps; igniters; 
electric detonators.

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Safety fuses and detonating fuses......................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Percussion caps..................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Detonating caps ..................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Igniters and electric detonators.............................................................. -  

36.04 Fireworks, signalling flares, rain rockets, fog signals and other 
pyrotechnic articles.

3604.10.00 00 -Fireworks KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3604.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Signalling flares...................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3605.00.00 Matches, other than pyrotechnic articles of heading 36.04. 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Wood matches ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other matches ....................................................................................... -  

36.06 Ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric alloys in all forms; articles of 
combustible materials as specified in Note 2 to this Chapter.
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3606.10.00 00 -Liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind used for filling or 
refilling cigarette or similar lighters and of a capacity not exceeding 
300 cm3 

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3606.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Solid fuels............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 37 
 

PHOTOGRAPHIC OR CINEMATOGRAPHIC GOODS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover waste or scrap. 
 
2. In this Chapter the word "photographic" relates to the process by which visible images are formed, directly or indirectly, by the 

action of light or other forms of radiation on photosensitive surfaces.    
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Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

37.01 Photographic plates and film in the flat, sensitized, unexposed, of any 
material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in the 
flat, sensitized, unexposed, whether or not in packs.

3701.10.00 -For X-ray Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Medical, other than dental...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

3701.20.00 00 -Instant print film NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3701.30 -Other plates and film, with any side exceeding 255 mm

3701.30.10 00 - - -Plates, with a resolution capability of not less than 500 line pairs per 
millimetre, for use in the manufacture of photomasks used in the 
production of integrated circuits

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3701.30.20 00 - - -Other plates MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -Film:

3701.30.31 00 - - - -For use in the production of replications of exposed and developed 
cinematographic film

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3701.30.39 00 - - - -Other MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

3701.91 - -For colour photography (polychrome)

3701.91.10 00 - - -Plates MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3701.91.20 00 - - -Film MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3701.99 - -Other

3701.99.10 00 - - -Photopolymer resist film;
Plates, with a resolution capability of not less than 500 line pairs per 
millimetre, for use in the manufacture of photomasks used in the 
production of integrated circuits

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3701.99.20 00 - - -Other plates MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3701.99.30 - - -Other film 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For graphic arts ...................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

37.02 Photographic film in rolls, sensitized, unexposed, of any material other 
than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitized, 
unexposed.

3702.10.00 00 -For X-ray MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other film, without perforations, of a width not exceeding 105 mm:

3702.31.00 00 - -For colour photography (polychrome) MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.32.00 - -Other, with silver halide emulsion 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Microfilm ................................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

3702.39.00 - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Microfilm ................................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

-Other film, without perforations, of a width exceeding 105 mm:

3702.41.00 00 - -Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length exceeding 200 m, for 
colour photography (polychrome)

MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3702.42 - -Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length exceeding 200 m, other 
than for colour photography

3702.42.10 00 - - -Duplicating, scanner or continuous tone graphic arts film, of a width of
762 mm or more, for use in the manufacture of photographic film 

MTK 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.42.90 00 - - -Other MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.43 - -Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length not exceeding 200 m

3702.43.20 00 - - -Instant print film MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.43.90 00 - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.44 - -Of a width exceeding 105 mm but not exceeding 610 mm

3702.44.20 00 - - -Instant print film MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.44.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Film used with seismic data playback equipment .................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Photopolymer resist film......................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

-Other film, for colour photography (polychrome):

3702.51.00 00 - -Of a width not exceeding 16 mm and of a length not exceeding 14 m MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.52 - -Of a width not exceeding 16 mm and of a length exceeding 14 m

3702.52.10 00 - - -Of a width of 16 mm, for exposure in cinematographic cameras MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3702.52.90 00 - - -Other MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.53.00 00 - -Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 35 mm and of a length 
not exceeding 30 m, for slides

NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.54 - -Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 35 mm and of a length 
not exceeding 30 m, other than for slides

3702.54.10 00 - - -For use in the production of replications of exposed and developed 
cinematographic film

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.54.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.55.00 00 - -Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 35 mm and of a length 
exceeding 30 m

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.56.00 00 - -Of a width exceeding 35 mm MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

3702.91.00 00 - -Of a width not exceeding 16 mm NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.93 - -Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 35 mm and of a length 
not exceeding 30 m

3702.93.10 00 - - -Of a width exceeding 28.5 mm, for exposure in cinematographic cameras NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.93.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.94 - -Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 35 mm and of a length 
exceeding 30 m
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3702.94.10 00 - - -Of a width exceeding 28.5 mm, for exposure in cinematographic cameras MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3702.94.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Microfilm................................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

3702.95.00 - -Of a width exceeding 35 mm 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Aerial photographic film, hypersensitive or supersensitive panchromatic 
and infra-red........................................................................................... MTK

20 - - - - -Film used with seismic data playback equipment .................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

37.03 Photographic paper, paperboard and textiles, sensitized, unexposed.

3703.10.00 -In rolls of a width exceeding 610 mm 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Silver halide paper:
11 - - - - - -Designed for pictorial use (continuous tone)........................................ MTK
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

3703.20.00 -Other, for colour photography (polychrome) 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Silver halide paper ................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

3703.90 -Other

3703.90.10 00 - - -Paper, in rolls, used with photographic transmission machines, to be 
employed in the production of newspapers, magazines or periodicals

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3703.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Silver halide paper:
11 - - - - - -Designed for pictorial use (continuous tone)........................................ MTK
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK
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3704.00 Photographic plates, film, paper, paperboard and textiles, exposed but 
not developed.

3704.00.10 00 - - -Film to be employed in the production of printing plates, rolls or cylinders 
for the reproduction of non-advertising material in newspapers, or for 
printing books or music, or for printing periodical publications entitled to 
second-class mailing privileges, the pages of which are regularly bound, 
wire-stitched or otherwise fastened together, excluding catalogues

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3704.00.90 00 - - -Other MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

37.05 Photographic plates and film, exposed and developed, other than 
cinematographic film.

3705.10 -For offset reproduction

3705.10.10 00 - - -Film to be employed in the production of printing plates, rolls or cylinders 
for the reproduction of non-advertising material in newspapers, or for 
printing books or music, or for printing periodical publications entitled to 
second-class mailing privileges, the pages of which are regularly bound, 
wire-stitched or otherwise fastened together, excluding catalogues

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3705.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3705.90 -Other

3705.90.10 - - -Contact halftone film screens for the production of printing plates;
Film to be employed in the production of printing plates, rolls or cylinders 
for the reproduction of non-advertising material in newspapers, or for 
printing books or music, or for printing periodical publications entitled to 
second-class mailing privileges, the pages of which are regularly bound, 
wire-stitched or otherwise fastened together, excluding catalogues;
Films for deposit as archives and not for exhibition for commercial 
purpose;
News features and recordings of current events;
Photomasks to be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor 
devices;
Slides and slide films when they 
(a) are of an educational, scientific or cultural character within the meaning 
of the Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation of Visual and 
Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and Cultural Character 
adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and 
(b) have been certified by the Government or by a recognized 
representative authority of the Government of the country of production or 
by an appropriate representative of the United Nations Educational, 
Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an international 
educational, scientific or cultural character 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -News features and recordings of current events; films for deposit as 
archives and not for exhibition for commercial purpose ......................... -  
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20 - - - - -Film for the production of printing plates, rolls or cylinders for the 
reproduction of non-advertising material in newspapers, or for printing 
books or music, or for printing periodical publications entitled to second-
class mailing privileges the pages of which are regularly bound, wire-
stitched or otherwise fastened together, not including catalogues; 
contact halftone film screens for the production of printing plates ......... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3705.90.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

37.06 Cinematographic film, exposed and developed, whether or not 
incorporating sound track or consisting only of sound track.

3706.10 -Of a width of 35 mm or more

3706.10.10 00 - - -Television commercials excluding those imported for reference purposes 
only

MTR 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3706.10.90 00 - - -Other MTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3706.90 -Other

3706.90.10 00 - - -Television commercials excluding those imported for reference purposes 
only

MTR 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3706.90.90 00 - - -Other MTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

37.07 Chemical preparations for photographic uses (other than varnishes, 
glues, adhesives and similar preparations); unmixed products for 
photographic uses, put up in measured portions or put up for retail sale 
in a form ready for use.

3707.10.00 00 -Sensitizing emulsions -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3707.90 -Other

3707.90.10 00 - - -Chemical preparations to be employed in the manufacture of 
semiconductor devices;
To be employed in the processing of X-ray film

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3707.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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Chapter 38 
 

MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL PRODUCTS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Separate chemically defined elements or compounds with the exception of the following: 
 

(1) Artificial graphite (heading 38.01); 
 

(2) Insecticides, rodenticides, fungicides, herbicides, anti-sprouting products and plant-growth regulators, disinfectants 
and similar products, put up as described in heading 38.08; 

 
(3) Products put up as charges for fire-extinguishers or put up in fire-extinguishing grenades (heading 38.13); 

 
(4) Certified reference materials specified in Note 2 below; 

 
(5) Products specified in Note 3 (a) or 3 (c) below; 

 
(b) Mixtures of chemicals with foodstuffs or other substances with nutritive value, of a kind used in the preparation of human 

foodstuffs (generally heading 21.06); 
 

(c) Slag, ash and residues (including sludges, other than sewage sludge), containing metals, arsenic or their mixtures and 
meeting the requirements of Note 3 (a) or 3 (b) to Chapter 26 (heading 26.20); 

 
(d) Medicaments (heading 30.03 or 30.04); or 

 
(e) Spent catalysts of a kind used for the extraction of base metals or for the manufacture of chemical compounds of base 

metals (heading 26.20), spent catalysts of a kind used principally for the recovery of precious metal (heading 71.12) or 
catalysts consisting of metals or metal alloys in the form of, for example, finely divided powder or woven gauze (Section 
XIV or XV). 

 
2. (A) For the purpose of heading 38.22, the expression "certified reference materials" means reference materials which are 

accompanied by a certificate which indicates the values of the certified properties, the methods used to determine these 
values and the degree of certainty associated with each value and which are suitable for analytical, calibrating or 
referencing purposes. 

 
(B) With the exception of the products of Chapter 28 or 29, for the classification of certified reference materials, heading 38.22 

shall take precedence over any other heading in the Nomenclature. 
 
3. Heading 38.24 includes the following goods which are not to be classified in any other heading of the Nomenclature: 
 

(a) Cultured crystals (other than optical elements) weighing not less than 2.5 g each, of magnesium oxide or of the halides of 
the alkali or alkaline-earth metals; 

 
(b) Fusel oil; Dippel's oil; 

 
(c) Ink removers put up in packings for retail sale; 

 
(d) Stencil correctors and other correcting fluids put up in packings for retail sale; and 

 
(e) Ceramic firing testers, fusible (for example, Seger cones). 

 
4. Throughout the Nomenclature, "municipal waste" means waste of a kind collected from households, hotels, restaurants, 

hospitals, shops, offices, etc., road and pavement sweepings, as well as construction and demolition waste.  Municipal waste 
generally contains a large variety of materials such as plastics, rubber, wood, paper, textiles, glass, metals, food materials, 
broken furniture and other damaged or discarded articles.  The term "municipal waste", however, does not cover: 

 
(a) Individual materials or articles segregated from the waste, such as wastes of plastics, rubber, wood, paper, textiles, glass 

or metals and spent batteries which fall in their appropriate headings of the Nomenclature; 
 
(b) Industrial waste; 
 
(c) Waste pharmaceuticals, as defined in Note 4 (k) to Chapter 30; or 
 
(d) Clinical waste, as defined in Note 6 (a) below. 
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5. For the purposes of heading 38.25, "sewage sludge" means sludge arising from urban effluent treatment plant and includes 

pre-treatment waste, scourings and unstabilised sludge.  Stabilised sludge when suitable for use as fertiliser is excluded 
(Chapter 31). 

 
6. For the purposes of heading 38.25, the expression "other wastes" applies to: 

 
(a) Clinical waste, that is, contaminated waste arising from medical research, diagnosis, treatment or other medical, surgical, 

dental or veterinary procedures, which often contain pathogens and pharmaceutical substances and require special 
disposal procedures (for example, soiled dressings, used gloves and used syringes); 

 
(b) Waste organic solvents; 
 
(c) Wastes of metal pickling liquors, hydraulic fluids, brake fluids and anti-freezing fluids; and 
 
(d) Other wastes from chemical or allied industries. 

 
The expression "other wastes" does not, however, cover wastes which contain mainly petroleum oils or oils obtained from 
bituminous minerals (heading 27.10). 

 
Subheading Notes. 
 

1. Subheading 3808.50 covers only goods of heading 38.08, containing one or more of the following substances:  
aldrin (ISO); binapacryl (ISO); camphechlor (ISO) (toxaphene); captafol (ISO); chlordane (ISO); chlordimeform 
(ISO); chlorobenzilate (ISO); DDT (ISO) (clofenotane (INN), 1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)ethane); 
dieldrin (ISO, INN); dinoseb (ISO), its salts or its esters; ethylene dibromide (ISO) (1,2-dibromoethane); 
ethylene dichloride (ISO) (1,2-dichloroethane); fluoroacetamide (ISO); heptachlor (ISO); hexachlorobenzene 
(ISO); 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH (ISO)), including lindane (ISO, INN); mercury compounds; 
methamidophos (ISO); monocrotophos (ISO); oxirane (ethylene oxide); parathion (ISO); parathion-methyl (ISO) 
(methyl-parathion); pentachlorophenol (ISO); phosphamidon (ISO); 2,4,5-T (ISO) (2,4,5-trichlorophenoxyacetic 
acid), its salts or its esters. 

 
2. For the purposes of subheadings 3825.41 and 3825.49, "waste organic solvents" are wastes containing mainly organic 

solvents, not fit for further use as presented as primary products, whether or not intended for recovery of the solvents. 
 
Supplementary Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 3824.90 of this Chapter, the following terms have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 
 (a) "Glues or adhesives" goods described in heading 35.06; 
 
 (b) "Optical fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables" goods described in subheading 9001.10; 
 
 (c) "Typewriter or similar ribbons" goods described in subheading 9612.10; 
 
 (d) "Polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics" goods described in subheadings 3901.10 to 3917.39 or 

in subheadings 3918.10 to 3921.90.                
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38.01 Artificial graphite; colloidal or semi-colloidal graphite; preparations 
based on graphite or other carbon in the form of pastes, blocks, plates 
or other semi-manufactures.

3801.10.00 00 -Artificial graphite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3801.20.00 00 -Colloidal or semi-colloidal graphite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3801.30 -Carbonaceous pastes for electrodes and similar pastes for furnace 
linings

3801.30.10 00 - - -Soderberg paste for use in the manufacture of silicon metal KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 3801.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 3801.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blocks and plates................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

38.02 Activated carbon; activated natural mineral products; animal black, 
including spent animal black.

3802.10.00 00 -Activated carbon KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3802.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Activated clay......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Activated perlite, other than that to be employed in filtering .................. KGM

- - - - -Animal black, including spent animal black:
31 - - - - - -Bone black ........................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Activated diatomite................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other activated natural mineral products ............................................... KGM
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3803.00.00 00 Tall oil, whether or not refined. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3804.00.00 Residual lyes from the manufacture of wood pulp, whether or not 
concentrated, desugared or chemically treated, including lignin 
sulphonates, but excluding tall oil of heading 38.03.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Powdered lignin sulphonates ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Sulphite liquor......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Lignin pitch ............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

38.05 Gum, wood or sulphate turpentine and other terpenic oils produced by 
the distillation or other treatment of coniferous woods; crude dipentene; 
sulphite turpentine and other crude para-cymene; pine oil containing 
alpha-terpineol as the main constituent.

3805.10.00 00 -Gum, wood or sulphate turpentine oils KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3805.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

38.06 Rosin and resin acids, and derivatives thereof; rosin spirit and rosin 
oils; run gums.

3806.10.00 -Rosin and resin acids Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rosin ...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Resin acids............................................................................................. KGM

3806.20.00 00 -Salts of rosin, of resin acids or of derivatives of rosin or resin acids, 
other than salts of rosin adducts

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3806.30 -Ester gums

3806.30.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tackifier dispersions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3806.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3806.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rosin oils ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Derivatives of rosin or resin acids .......................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Rosin spirit; run gums ............................................................................ KGM

3807.00 Wood tar; wood tar oils; wood creosote; wood naphtha; vegetable pitch; 
brewers' pitch and similar preparations based on rosin, resin acids or on 
vegetable pitch.

3807.00.10 00 - - -Solvents or thinners, based on wood tar oil KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3807.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

38.08 Insecticides, rodenticides, fungicides, herbicides, anti-sprouting 
products and plant-growth regulators, disinfectants and similar 
products, put up in forms or packings for retail sale or as preparations 
or articles (for example, sulphur-treated bands, wicks and candles, and 
fly-papers).

3808.50 -Goods specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter

3808.50.10 00 - - -In packages of a gross weight not exceeding 1.36 kg each KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3808.50.20 00 - - -In bulk or in packages of a gross weight exceeding 1.36 kg each KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

3808.91 - -Insecticides

3808.91.10 - - -In packages of a gross weight not exceeding 1.36 kg each 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane.. KGM
20 - - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 

bromochloromethane ............................................................................. KGM

3808.91.20 - - -In bulk or in packages of a gross weight exceeding 1.36 kg each Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane, 
based on organo-chlorine compounds:

11 - - - - - -Chlorinated hydrocarbons .................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane, based on organo-chlorine compounds:

21 - - - - - -Chlorinated hydrocarbons .................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane, 
based on organo-phosphorus compounds:

31 - - - - - -Phosphorothioates ............................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Phosphorodithioates ............................................................................ KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane, based on organo-phosphorus compounds:

41 - - - - - -Phosphorothioates ............................................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Phosphorodithioates ............................................................................ KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane:
51 - - - - - -Based on carbamate compounds ........................................................ KGM
52 - - - - - -Based on botanical compounds ........................................................... KGM
53 - - - - - -Based on microbial compounds ........................................................... KGM
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane:

61 - - - - - -Based on carbamate compounds ........................................................ KGM
62 - - - - - -Based on botanical compounds ........................................................... KGM
63 - - - - - -Based on microbial compounds ........................................................... KGM
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3808.92 - -Fungicides

3808.92.10 - - -In packages of a gross weight not exceeding 1.36 kg each 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane.. KGM
20 - - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 

bromochloromethane ............................................................................. KGM

3808.92.20 - - -In bulk or in packages of a gross weight exceeding 1.36 kg each Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane:
11 - - - - - -Based on copper .................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Based on dithiocarbamates.................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Based on dicarboximides ..................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Based on benzimidazoles .................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane:

21 - - - - - -Based on copper .................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Based on dithiocarbamates.................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Based on dicarboximides ..................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Based on benzimidazoles .................................................................... KGM
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29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3808.93 - -Herbicides, anti-sprouting products and plant-growth regulators

3808.93.10 - - -In packages of a gross weight not exceeding 1.36 kg each 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane.. KGM
20 - - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 

bromochloromethane ............................................................................. KGM

3808.93.20 - - -In bulk or in packages of a gross weight exceeding 1.36 kg each Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane:
11 - - - - - -Based on carbamates.......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Based on thiocarbamates .................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Based on triazines ............................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Based on ureas.................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Based on borates, chlorates or mixtures thereof ................................. KGM
16 - - - - - -Based on acetic acid or acetates ......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Based on 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid (2,4-D) or 2,4,5-
trichlorophenoxyaceticacid (2,4,5-T) or their derivatives, mixtures 
thereof, containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane:

21 - - - - - -Amine salts of 2,4-D............................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -2,4-D and its esters; other salts of 2,4-D ............................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane:

31 - - - - - -Based on carbamates.......................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Based on thiocarbamates .................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Based on triazines ............................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Based on ureas.................................................................................... KGM
35 - - - - - -Based on borates, chlorates or mixtures thereof ................................. KGM
36 - - - - - -Based on acetic acid or acetates ......................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Based on 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid (2,4-D) or 2,4,5-
trichlorophenoxyaceticacid (2,4,5-T) or their derivatives, mixtures 
thereof, not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane:

41 - - - - - -Amine salts of 2,4-D............................................................................. KGM
42 - - - - - -2,4-D and its esters; other salts of 2,4-D ............................................. KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3808.94 - -Disinfectants

3808.94.10 - - -In packages of a gross weight not exceeding 1.36 kg each 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane.. KGM
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20 - - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane ............................................................................. KGM

3808.94.20 - - -In bulk or in packages of a gross weight exceeding 1.36 kg each Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane:
11 - - - - - -Containing calcium hypochlorite, for swimming pools.......................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Containing 1,3,5-trichloro-s-triazine-2,4,6,-trione, for swimming pools KGM
18 - - - - - -Other, for swimming pools.................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane:

21 - - - - - -Containing calcium hypochlorite, for swimming pools.......................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Containing 1,3,5-trichloro-s-triazine-2,4,6,-trione, for swimming pools KGM
28 - - - - - -Other, for swimming pools.................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3808.99 - -Other

3808.99.10 - - -In packages of a gross weight not exceeding 1.36 kg each 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane.. KGM
20 - - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 

bromochloromethane ............................................................................. KGM

3808.99.20 - - -In bulk or in packages of a gross weight exceeding 1.36 kg each Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane:
11 - - - - - -Rodenticides ........................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Wood preservatives ............................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or 
bromochloromethane:

21 - - - - - -Rodenticides ........................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Wood preservatives ............................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

38.09 Finishing agents, dye carriers to accelerate the dyeing or fixing of dye-
stuffs and other products and preparations (for example, dressings and 
mordants), of a kind used in the textile, paper, leather or like industries, 
not elsewhere specified or included.

3809.10.00 00 -With a basis of amylaceous substances KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Other:

3809.91 - -Of a kind used in the textile or like industries
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3809.91.10 00 - - -Mordants;
Other products and preparations containing fluorinated compounds, of a 
kind used to produce water, oil or soil resistant finishes in textiles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3809.91.20 00 - - -Sizing agents based on rosin KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

3809.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Softeners................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Anti-crease and anti-shrink preparations ............................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Flame retardant preparations................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Dye carriers............................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Waterproofing agents and water repellent agents ................................. KGM
60 - - - - -Antistatic preparations............................................................................ KGM
70 - - - - -Dirt repellents and oil repellents............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3809.92 - -Of a kind used in the paper or like industries

3809.92.10 00 - - -Sizing agents based on rosin KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

3809.92.20 00 - - -Aqueous solutions of sodium borohydride and sodium hydroxide, 
containing 11% or more by weight of sodium borohydride, or materials 
containing 70% or more, calculated by weight on the dry product, of 
sodium hydrosulphite, for use as bleaching agents in the manufacture of 
newsprint and wood pulp

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3809.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Antifoaming products and preparations ................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3809.93.00 00 - -Of a kind used in the leather or like industries KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

38.10 Pickling preparations for metal surfaces; fluxes and other auxiliary 
preparations for soldering, brazing or welding; soldering, brazing or 
welding powders and pastes consisting of metal and other materials; 
preparations of a kind used as cores or coatings for welding electrodes 
or rods.

3810.10 -Pickling preparations for metal surfaces; soldering, brazing or welding 
powders and pastes consisting of metal and other materials
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3810.10.10 - - -To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pickling preparations .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3810.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pickling preparations .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3810.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fluxes and other auxiliary preparations for soldering, brazing or 
welding:

11 - - - - - -Submerged arc flux for arc welding...................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Preparations of a kind used as cores or coatings for welding electrodes 

or rods .................................................................................................... KGM

38.11 Anti-knock preparations, oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors, viscosity 
improvers, anti-corrosive preparations and other prepared additives, for 
mineral oils (including gasoline) or for other liquids used for the same 
purposes as mineral oils.

-Anti-knock preparations:

3811.11.00 00 - -Based on lead compounds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3811.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Additives for lubricating oils:

3811.21 - -Containing petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals

3811.21.10 00 - - -Mixtures containing zinc dialkyl dithiophosphate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3811.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

 

38 - 9

3811.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

3811.90.00 -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Additives for gasoline:
11 - - - - - -Antioxidant preparations ...................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Gum inhibitors...................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

38.12 Prepared rubber accelerators; compound plasticizers for rubber or 
plastics, not elsewhere specified or included; anti-oxidizing 
preparations and other compound stabilizers for rubber or plastics.

3812.10.00 00 -Prepared rubber accelerators KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3812.20 -Compound plasticizers for rubber or plastics

3812.20.10 00 - - -Of petroleum origin, for rubber KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3812.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For rubber .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For plastics............................................................................................. KGM

3812.30 -Anti-oxidizing preparations and other compound stabilizers for rubber 
or plastics

3812.30.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber;
Polytrimethyl dihydroquinoline, without admixture;
Tin-based stabilizers for plastics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tin-based stabilizers for plastics ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Polytrimethyl dihydroquinoline, without admixture ................................. KGM

- - - - -For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber:
31 - - - - - -Anti-oxidizing preparations................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3812.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -For rubber:
11 - - - - - -Anti-oxidizing preparations................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For plastics:
21 - - - - - -Anti-oxidizing preparations................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3813.00.00 Preparations and charges for fire-extinguishers; charged fire-
extinguishing grenades.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane or 
dibromotetrafluoroethanes ..................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Containing methane, ethane or propane hydrobromofluorocarbons 
(HBFCs) ................................................................................................. KGM

30 - - - - -Containing methane, ethane or propane hydrochlorofluorocarbons 
(HCFCs) ................................................................................................. KGM

40 - - - - -Containing bromochloromethane ........................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3814.00.00 Organic composite solvents and thinners, not elsewhere specified or 
included; prepared paint or varnish removers.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing methane, ethane or propane chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs), 
whether or not containing hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs) .............. KGM

20 - - - - -Containing methane, ethane or propane hydrochlorofluorocarbons 
(HCFCs), but not containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs)...................... KGM

30 - - - - -Containing carbon tetrachloride, bromochloromethane or 1,1,1-
trichloroethane (methyl chloroform)........................................................ KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

38.15 Reaction initiators, reaction accelerators and catalytic preparations, not 
elsewhere specified or included.

-Supported catalysts:

3815.11.00 00 - -With nickel or nickel compounds as the active substance KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3815.12.00 00 - -With precious metal or precious metal compounds as the active 
substance

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3815.19 - -Other

3815.19.10 00 - - -Supported catalysts consisting of two or more of cobalt, molybdenum or 
nickel oxides on an aluminum oxide base or on an aluminum oxide base in 
a mixture with silica, for the desulphurization, denitrogenation or 
polyaromatic saturation of petroleum feedstocks, in hydrotreating service 
only

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3815.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -With aluminum or aluminum compounds as the active substance ........ KGM
20 - - - - -With molybdenum or molybdenum compounds as the active substance KGM
30 - - - - -With molybdenum and cobalt, or their compounds, as the active 

substances............................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -With silica and aluminum, or their compounds, as the active substances KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3815.90 -Other

3815.90.10 00 - - -Fluid bed silica-alumina cracking catalysts, composed of silica-alumina or 
synthetic components, whether or not containing clay, for the refining of 
petroleum

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3815.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3816.00 Refractory cements, mortars, concretes and similar compositions, other 
than products of heading 38.01.

3816.00.10 00 - - -Preparations of refractory materials and calcined gypsum, whether or not 
containing other materials, for use in the manufacture of moulds for non-
ferrous metal investment castings;
Refractory concrete for use in the manufacture of moulds and other parts 
for the aluminum and foundry industries

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3816.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Castables ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -"Plastics" or ramming mixes................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Gunning mixes ....................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Mortars, cements and trowelling mixes.................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3817.00 Mixed alkylbenzenes and mixed alkylnaphthalenes, other than those of 
heading 27.07 or 29.02.

3817.00.10 00 - - -Mixed alkylbenzenes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3817.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3818.00 Chemical elements doped for use in electronics, in the form of discs, 
wafers or similar forms; chemical compounds doped for use in 
electronics.

3818.00.10 - - -To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Elements ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Compounds ............................................................................................ KGM

3818.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Elements ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Compounds ............................................................................................ KGM

3819.00.00 Hydraulic brake fluids and other prepared liquids for hydraulic 
transmission, not containing or containing less than 70% by weight of 
petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals.

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Brake fluids:
11 - - - - - -Based on glycol ethers......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Based on silicon ................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Hydraulic transmission fluids, for automobiles ....................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3820.00.00 Anti-freezing preparations and prepared de-icing fluids. 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Anti-freezing preparations:
11 - - - - - -Based on ethylene glycol ..................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Based on propylene glycol ................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Prepared de-icing fluids:
21 - - - - - -Based on ethylene glycol ..................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Based on propylene glycol ................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3821.00 Prepared culture media for the development or maintenance of micro-
organisms (including viruses and the like) or of plant, human or animal 
cells.

3821.00.10 00 - - -Prepared culture media for development of micro-organisms -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3821.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3822.00 Diagnostic or laboratory reagents on a backing, prepared diagnostic or 
laboratory reagents whether or not on a backing, other than those of 
heading 30.02 or 30.06; certified reference materials.

3822.00.10 - - -For medical diagnosis;
To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices;
To be employed in the manufacture of sera, antisera, toxoids, viruses, 
toxins or antitoxins, virus or bacterial vaccines, bacteriophage or bacterial 
lysates, allergenics, liver extracts, pituitary extracts, epinephrine or its 
solutions, insulin (with or without zinc, globin or protamine) and blood 
plasma or serum of human origin, or fractions thereof, or extenders or 
substitutes therefor;
To be employed in the manufacture of dextrose (glucose) solutions and 
levulose (fructose) solutions for parenteral administration in therapeutic 
treatments

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diagnostic reagents, other than certified reference materials................ -  
20 - - - - -Laboratory reagents, other than certified reference materials ............... -  
30 - - - - -Certified reference materials .................................................................. -  

3822.00.20 - - -Reagents in tablet form, not put up for retail sale Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diagnostic reagents, other than certified reference materials................ -  
20 - - - - -Laboratory reagents, other than certified reference materials ............... -  
30 - - - - -Certified reference materials .................................................................. -  

3822.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diagnostic reagents, other than certified reference materials................ -  
20 - - - - -Laboratory reagents, other than certified reference materials ............... -  
30 - - - - -Certified reference materials .................................................................. -  

38.23 Industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids; acid oils from refining; industrial 
fatty alcohols.

-Industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids; acid oils from refining:

3823.11.00 00 - -Stearic acid KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

3823.12.00 00 - -Oleic acid KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

3823.13.00 00 - -Tall oil fatty acids KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3823.19.00 - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of animal origin ...................................................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Of vegetable origin:
21 - - - - - -Castor oil fatty acids including 12-hydroxystearic acid......................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coconut oil, palm kernel oil or palm oil fatty acids ............................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other, including mixtures of animal and vegetable fatty acids ............... KGM

3823.70 -Industrial fatty alcohols

3823.70.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of goods of heading 34.02;
Mixtures of hexanols, heptanols, octanols, nonanols, decanols or 
undecanols for use in the manufacture of ester plasticizers to be 
incorporated into compounds of polymers of vinyl chloride used in the 
manufacture of electric wire or cable 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Decyl alcohol .......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tridecanol............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Lauryl alcohol ......................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Octyl-decyl alcohol ................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3823.70.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tridecanol............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Octyl-decyl alcohol ................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Isodecanol .............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

38.24 Prepared binders for foundry moulds or cores; chemical products and 
preparations of the chemical or allied industries (including those 
consisting of mixtures of natural products), not elsewhere specified or 
included.

3824.10.00 00 -Prepared binders for foundry moulds or cores KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.30.00 00 -Non-agglomerated metal carbides mixed together or with metallic 
binders

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.40.00 00 -Prepared additives for cements, mortars or concretes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.50 -Non-refractory mortars and concretes

3824.50.10 00 - - -Hydraulic cement concretes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3824.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

3824.60.00 00 -Sorbitol other than that of subheading 2905.44 KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Mixtures containing halogenated derivatives of methane, ethane or 
propane:

3824.71.00 00 - -Containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs), whether or not containing 
hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs), perfluorocarbons (PFCs) or 
hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.72.00 00 - -Containing bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane or 
dibromotetrafluoroethanes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.73.00 00 - -Containing hydrobromofluorocarbons (HBFCs) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.74.00 00 - -Containing hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs), whether or not 
containing perfluorocarbons (PFCs) or hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), 
but not containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.75.00 00 - -Containing carbon tetrachloride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.76.00 00 - -Containing, 1,1,1-trichloroethane (methyl chloroform) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.77.00 00 - -Containing bromomethane (methyl bromide) or bromochloromethane KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.78.00 00 - -Containing perfluorocarbons (PFCs) or hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), 
but not containing chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) or 
hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.79.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



3

 

 

 

8 - 16

-Mixtures and preparations containing oxirane (ethylene oxide), 
polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), 
polychlorinated terphenyls (PCTs) or tris(2,3-dibromopropyl) 
phosphate:

3824.81.00 00 - -Containing oxirane (ethylene oxide) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.82.00 00 - -Containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), polychlorinated 
terphenyls (PCTs) or polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.83.00 00 - -Containing tris(2,3-dibromopropyl) phosphate KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.90 -Other
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3824.90.10 - - -Blends of tall oil and tall oil pitch, without other admixture;
Cattle implants containing as active ingredients, one or more of estradiol, 
estradiol benzoate, progesterone, testosterone, testosterone propionate, 
trenbolone acetate or zeranol;
Chemical couplers, coupler solvents and sensitizing dyes, for use in the 
manufacture of photographic emulsions;
Chemical or biological preparations, including kits containing ancilliary 
articles or materials, for medical diagnosis;
Coal tar dye intermediates in solvents;
Crude bone pitch;
Deliberate mixtures of disodium 5'- inosinate and disodium 5'- guanylate, 
without other admixture;
Dimerized fatty acids, derived from industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids, 
for use in the manufacture of polyamides;
To be employed in the manufacture of semiconductor devices;
For use in the manufacture of artificial teeth;
For use in the manufacture of sanitary towels (napkins);
For use in the manufacture of synthetic rubber;
Fusel oil;
Grinding beads produced by melting together the oxides of zirconium and 
silicon, with lesser amounts of other oxides, to be employed in the wet 
grinding of minerals;
Ground natural calcium carbonate having a surface coating of the calcium 
salt of fatty acids (surface-treated with stearic acid);
Mercaptan preparations for use in odorizing natural gas or liquid 
petroleum gas;
Mixtures, composed predominantly of benzyltoluene and dibenzyltoluene, 
for use as dielectric fluids in the manufacture of power capacitors;
Mixtures of ammonium fluoride, ammonium chloride and a barium salt, for 
use in the manufacture of frosted bottles;
Mould powders for use in the continuous casting process for the 
manufacture of steel;
Oil to be employed in the concentration of ores;
Oxide preparations to be employed in the removal of sulphide compounds;
Precipitated calcium carbonate, having a surface coating of the calcium 
salt of fatty acids, for use in the manufacture of glues or adhesives, optical 
fibres or optical fibre bundles or cables, typewriter or similar ribbons, 
polymers in primary forms or profile shapes or sheets of plastics;
Preparations composed of hydrogenated castor oil (whether or not 
chemically-modified) and clay;
Preparations containing 50% or more by weight of one or more ferrite, 
excluding the weight of any iron ferrite;
Reclaiming agents of petroleum origin for the reclaiming of rubber;
Spinel grains, having a combined magnesium, aluminum and chromium 
content, (expressed as their oxides MgO, Al2O3 and Cr2O3), of 90% or 
more by weight, for use in the manufacture of magnesite or chrome 
refractory bricks;
Sulphur, oil-treated, with an insolubility content in carbon disulphide of 
50% or more, for use in the manufacture of rubber tires;
Sulpho-thio-phosphoric (dithiophosphoric) compounds to be employed in 
the process of concentrating ores or minerals;
Surface treated silica for use in the manufacture of colour toner;
To be employed in the processing, storing or insemination of animal 
semen;
To be employed as drilling mud or additives therefor in drilling for minerals, 
natural gas, oil or water;
To be employed in removing salts or water from crude petroleum oils;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Reclaiming agents of petroleum origin for the reclaiming of rubber; 
crude bone pitch; blends of tall oil and tall oil pitch, without other 
admixture; coal tar dye intermediates in solvents; fusel oil .................... KGM

20 - - - - -Sulpho-thio-phosphoric (dithiophosphoric) compounds to be employed 
in the process of concentrating ores or minerals.................................... KGM

30 - - - - -Zeolites (excluding compounded aluminum silicates) for use in the 
manufacture of cracking catalysts to be employed in the refining of 
petroleum ............................................................................................... KGM

40 - - - - -Ground natural calcium carbonate having a surface coating of the 
calcium salt of fatty acids (surface-treated with stearic acid) ................. KGM

50 - - - - -Drilling mud additives ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3824.90.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of surgical trusses, orthopaedic abdominal 
supports or suspensory bandages

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.90.30 00 - - -Preparations, not containing sweeteners or flavourings, for use in the 
manufacture of chewing gums

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Naphthenic acids, their water-insoluble salts and esters:

3824.90.41 00 - - - -Naphthenic acids KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.90.49 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3824.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Preparations of a kind used in the manufacture of paints; compounding 
agents for rubber or plastics:

11 - - - - - -Paint preservatives............................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Paint gelling or anti-gelling agents ....................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Extenders and fillers............................................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Other preparations used in the manufacture of paints ......................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Hardeners ............................................................................................ KGM
16 - - - - - -Fire retardants...................................................................................... KGM
17 - - - - - -Other compounding agents for rubber or plastics ................................ KGM

- - - - -Preparations used for automotive maintenance; water treatment 
preparations:

21 - - - - - -Radiator additives ................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Starter fluids ......................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Other preparations used for automotive maintenance ......................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Anti-scaling compounds ....................................................................... KGM
25 - - - - - -Flocculating agents .............................................................................. KGM
26 - - - - - -Other water treatment preparations ..................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Metalworking preparations:
31 - - - - - -Electroplating solutions ........................................................................ KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Preparations of a kind used as desulphurizers in steel making:
 41 - - - - - -Preparations of calcium carbide (other than those of tariff item 

No. 3824.30.00)........................................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Granular metallic magnesium coated with inorganic salts, mixed with 

lime ...................................................................................................... KGM
43 - - - - - -Other granular metallic magnesium coated with inorganic salts.......... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Fatty substances of animal or vegetable origin and mixtures thereof; 
mixtures of chlorinated hydrocarbons, not otherwise halogenated; 
mixtures of other halogenated hydrocarbons; mixtures of acyclic, 
monohydric, unsubstituted C11 or lower alcohols only; mixtures of other 
acyclic, monohydric, unsubstituted alcohols; mixtures consisting mainly 
of alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) phosphonyldifluorides; 
mixtures consisting mainly of N,N-dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) phosphoramidic dihalides:

51 - - - - - -Fatty substances of animal or vegetable origin and mixtures thereof.. KGM
52 - - - - - -Mixtures of chlorinated hydrocarbons, not otherwise halogenated...... KGM
53 - - - - - -Mixtures of other halogenated hydrocarbons....................................... KGM
54 - - - - - -Mixtures of acyclic, monohydric, unsubstituted C11 or lower alcohols 

only ...................................................................................................... KGM
55 - - - - - -Mixtures of other acyclic, monohydric, unsubstituted alcohols ............ KGM
56 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 

isopropyl) phosphonyldifluorides.......................................................... KGM
57 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of N,N-dialkyl(methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 

isopropyl) phosphoramidic dihalides.................................................... KGM
- - - - -Fatty acids, dimerized, trimerized, esterified or epoxidized; corrosion 

inhibitors; molecular sieves; heat transfer fluids; lithographic 
preparations; collecting agents for ores, metals or other minerals; 
odoriferous preparations of a kind used as leak detectors:

61 - - - - - -Fatty acids, dimerized, trimerized, esterified or epoxidized ................. KGM
62 - - - - - -Corrosion inhibitors .............................................................................. KGM
63 - - - - - -Molecular sieves .................................................................................. KGM
64 - - - - - -Heat transfer fluids............................................................................... KGM
65 - - - - - -Lithographic preparations .................................................................... KGM
66 - - - - - -Other collecting agents for ores, metals or other minerals .................. KGM
67 - - - - - -Odoriferous preparations of a kind used as leak detectors.................. KGM

- - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of N,N-dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) -2-aminoethanols or their protonated salts:

71 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of N,N-dimethyl-2-aminoethanol or
N,N-diethyl-2-aminoethanol or their protonated salts .......................... KGM

79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other mixed preparations:

81 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of O-alkyl (<= C10, including cycloalkyl) 
alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) phosphonofluoridates ........ KGM

82 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of O-alkyl (<= C10, including cycloalkyl) 
N,N-dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) 
phosphoramidocyanidates ................................................................... KGM

83 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of [S-2-(dialkyl(methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) amino) ethyl] hydrogen alkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) phosphonothioates and their O-alkyl (<= C10, including 
cycloalkyl) esters; mixtures consisting mainly of alkylated or 
protonated salts thereof ....................................................................... KGM
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84 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of [O-2-dialkyl(methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) aminoethyl] hydrogen alkyl(methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) phosphonites and their O-alkyl (<= C10, including 
cycloalkyl) esters; mixtures consisting mainly of alkylated or 
protonated salts thereof........................................................................ KGM

85 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of dialkyl(methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) N,N-dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or isopropyl) 
phosphoramidates................................................................................ KGM

86 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of N,N-dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) 2-chloroethylamines or their protonated salts...................... KGM

87 - - - - - -Mixtures consisting mainly of N,N-dialkyl (methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl) aminoethane-2-thiols or their protonated salts .................... KGM

88 - - - - - -Other mixtures consisting mainly of chemicals containing a 
phosphorus atom to which is bonded one methyl, ethyl, n-propyl or 
isopropyl group but not further carbon atoms....................................... KGM

89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

38.25 Residual products of the chemical or allied industries, not elsewhere 
specified or included; municipal waste; sewage sludge; other wastes 
specified in Note 6 to this Chapter.

3825.10.00 00 -Municipal waste KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3825.20.00 00 -Sewage sludge KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3825.30 -Clinical waste

3825.30.10 00 - - -Soiled dressings (wadding, gauze, bandages and similar articles) 
contaminated as a result of medical, surgical, dental or veterinary 
procedures;
Syringes, needles, catheters, cannulae and the like 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3825.30.20 00 - - -Surgical gloves of vulcanized rubber other than hard rubber PAR 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  15%
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  11%

3825.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Waste organic solvents:
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3825.41.00 00 - -Halogenated KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3825.49.00 00 - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3825.50.00 00 -Wastes of metal pickling liquors, hydraulic fluids, brake fluids and anti-
freeze fluids

KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other wastes from chemical or allied industries:

3825.61.00 00 - -Mainly containing organic constituents KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3825.69.00 00 - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3825.90.00 00 -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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Section VII 
 

PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF; 
RUBBER AND ARTICLES THEREOF 

 
 
Notes. 
 

1. Goods put up in sets consisting of two or more separate constituents, some or all of which fall in this Section and are 
intended to be mixed together to obtain a product of Section VI or VII, are to be classified in the heading appropriate to that 
product, provided that the constituents are: 

 
(a) having regard to the manner in which they are put up, clearly identifiable as being intended to be used together without 

first being repacked; 
 

(b) presented together; and 
 

(c) identifiable, whether by their nature or by the relative proportions in which they are present, as being complementary one 
to another. 

 
2. Except for the goods of heading 39.18 or 39.19, plastics, rubber, and articles thereof, printed with motifs, characters or 

pictorial representations, which are not merely incidental to the primary use of the goods, fall in Chapter 49.       
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Chapter 39 
 

PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Throughout the Nomenclature the expression "plastics" means those materials of headings 39.01 to 39.14 which are or have 
been capable, either at the moment of polymerisation or at some subsequent stage, of being formed under external influence 
(usually heat and pressure, if necessary with a solvent or plasticiser) by moulding, casting, extruding, rolling or other process 
into shapes which are retained on the removal of the external influence. 

 
Throughout the Nomenclature any reference to "plastics" also includes vulcanised fibre.  The expression, however, does 

not apply to materials regarded as textile materials of Section XI. 
 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 

 
(a) Lubricating preparations of heading 27.10 or 34.03; 

 
(b) Waxes of heading 27.12 or 34.04; 

 
(c) Separate chemically defined organic compounds (Chapter 29); 

 
(d) Heparin or its salts (heading 30.01); 

 
(e) Solutions (other than collodions) consisting of any of the products specified in headings 39.01 to 39.13 in volatile organic 

solvents when the weight of the solvent exceeds 50% of the weight of the solution (heading 32.08); stamping foils of 
heading 32.12; 

 
(f) Organic surface-active agents or preparations of heading 34.02; 

 
(g) Run gums or ester gums (heading 38.06); 
 
(h) Prepared additives for mineral oils (including gasoline) or for other liquids used for the same purposes as mineral oils 

(heading 38.11); 
 
(ij) Prepared hydraulic fluids based on polyglycols, silicones or other polymers of Chapter 39 (heading 38.19); 
 
(k) Diagnostic or laboratory reagents on a backing of plastics (heading 38.22); 

 
(l) Synthetic rubber, as defined for the purpose of Chapter 40, or articles thereof; 

 
(m) Saddlery or harness (heading 42.01) or trunks, suitcases, handbags or other containers of heading 42.02; 

 
(n) Plaits, wickerwork or other articles of Chapter 46; 

 
(o) Wall coverings of heading 48.14; 

 
(p) Goods of Section XI (textiles and textile articles); 

 
(q) Articles of Section XII (for example, footwear, headgear, umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking-sticks, whips, riding-crops or 

parts thereof); 
 

(r) Imitation jewellery of heading 71.17; 
 
(s) Articles of Section XVI (machines and mechanical or electrical appliances); 

 
(t) Parts of aircraft or vehicles of Section XVII; 

 
(u) Articles of Chapter 90 (for example, optical elements, spectacle frames, drawing instruments); 

 
(v) Articles of Chapter 91 (for example, clock or watch cases); 
 
(w) Articles of Chapter 92 (for example, musical instruments or parts thereof); 
 
(x) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings, illuminated signs, prefabricated buildings); 
 
(y) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites); or 
 
(z) Articles of Chapter 96 (for example, brushes, buttons, slide fasteners, combs, mouthpieces or stems for smoking pipes, 

cigarette-holders or the like, parts of vacuum flasks or the like, pens, propelling pencils). 
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3. Headings 39.01 to 39.11 apply only to goods of a kind produced by chemical synthesis, falling in the following categories: 
 

(a) Liquid synthetic polyolefins of which less than 60% by volume distils at 300°C, after conversion to 1,013 millibars when a 
reduced-pressure distillation method is used (headings 39.01 and 39.02); 

 
(b) Resins, not highly polymerised, of the coumarone-indene type (heading 39.11); 

 
(c) Other synthetic polymers with an average of at least 5 monomer units; 

 
(d) Silicones (heading 39.10); 

 
(e) Resols (heading 39.09) and other prepolymers. 

 
4. The expression "copolymers" covers all polymers in which no single monomer unit contributes 95% or more by weight to the 

total polymer content. 
 

For the purpose of this Chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, copolymers (including co-polycondensates, 
co-polyaddition products, block copolymers and graft copolymers) and polymer blends are to be classified in the heading 
covering polymers of that comonomer unit which predominates by weight over every other single comonomer unit.  For the 
purposes of this Note, constituent comonomer units of polymers falling in the same heading shall be taken together. 

 
If no single comonomer unit predominates, copolymers, or polymer blends, as the case may be, are to be classified in the 

heading which occurs last in numerical order among those which equally merit consideration. 
 
5. Chemically modified polymers, that is those in which only appendages to the main polymer chain have been changed by 

chemical reaction, are to be classified in the heading appropriate to the unmodified polymer.  This provision does not apply to 
graft copolymers. 

 
6. In headings 39.01 to 39.14, the expression "primary forms" applies only to the following forms: 
 

(a) Liquids and pastes, including dispersions (emulsions and suspensions) and solutions; 
 

(b) Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms. 
 
7. Heading 39.15 does not apply to waste, parings and scrap of a single thermoplastic material, transformed into primary forms 

(headings 39.01 to 39.14). 
 
8. For the purpose of heading 39.17, the expression "tubes, pipes and hoses" means hollow products, whether semi-

manufactures or finished products, of a kind generally used for conveying, conducting or distributing gases or liquids (for 
example, ribbed garden hose, perforated tubes).  This expression also includes sausage casings and other lay-flat tubing.  
However, except for the last-mentioned, those having an internal cross-section other than round, oval, rectangular (in which 
the length does not exceed 1.5 times the width) or in the shape of a regular polygon are not to be regarded as tubes, pipes 
and hoses but as profile shapes. 

 
9. For the purpose of heading 39.18, the expression "wall or ceiling coverings of plastics" applies to products in rolls, of a width 

not less than 45 cm, suitable for wall or ceiling decoration, consisting of plastics fixed permanently on a backing of any 
material other than paper, the layer of plastics (on the face side) being grained, embossed, coloured, design-printed or 
otherwise decorated. 

 
10. In headings 39.20 and 39.21, the expression "plates, sheets, film, foil and strip" applies only to plates, sheets, film, foil and 

strip (other than those of Chapter 54) and to blocks of regular geometric shape, whether or not printed or otherwise surface-
worked, uncut or cut into rectangles (including squares) but not further worked (even if when so cut they become articles 
ready for use). 

 
11. Heading 39.25 applies only to the following articles, not being products covered by any of the earlier headings of sub-

Chapter II: 
 

(a) Reservoirs, tanks (including septic tanks), vats and similar containers, of a capacity exceeding 300 litres; 
 

(b) Structural elements used, for example, in floors, walls or partitions, ceilings or roofs; 
 

(c) Gutters and fittings therefor; 
 

(d) Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors; 
 

(e) Balconies, balustrades, fencing, gates and similar barriers; 
 

(f) Shutters, blinds (including Venetian blinds) and similar articles and parts and fittings thereof; 
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(g) Large-scale shelving for assembly and permanent installation, for example, in shops, workshops, warehouses; 

 
(h) Ornamental architectural features, for example, flutings, cupolas, dovecotes; and 

 
(ij) Fittings and mountings intended for permanent installation in or on doors, windows, staircases, walls or other parts of 

buildings, for example, knobs, handles, hooks, brackets, towel rails, switch-plates and other protective plates. 
 

Subheading Notes.  
 
1. Within any one heading of this Chapter, polymers (including copolymers) and chemically modified polymers are to be 

classified according to the following provisions: 
 

(a) Where there is a subheading named "Other" in the same series: 
 

(1) The designation in a subheading of a polymer by the prefix "poly" (for example, polyethylene and polyamide-6,6) 
means that the constituent monomer unit or monomer units of the named polymer taken together must contribute 95% 
or more by weight of the total polymer content. 

 
(2) The copolymers named in subheadings 3901.30, 3903.20, 3903.30 and 3904.30 are to be classified in those 

subheadings, provided that the comonomer units of the named copolymers contribute 95% or more by weight of the 
total polymer content. 

 
(3) Chemically modified polymers are to be classified in the subheading named "Other", provided that the chemically 

modified polymers are not more specifically covered by another subheading. 
 

(4) Polymers not meeting (1), (2) or (3) above, are to be classified in the subheading, among the remaining subheadings 
in the series, covering polymers of that monomer unit which predominates by weight over every other single 
comonomer unit.  For this purpose, constituent monomer units of polymers falling in the same subheading shall be 
taken together.  Only the constituent comonomer units of the polymers in the series of subheadings under 
consideration are to be compared. 

 
(b) Where there is no subheading named "Other" in the same series: 

 
(1) Polymers are to be classified in the subheading covering polymers of that monomer unit which predominates by weight 

over every other single comonomer unit.  For this purpose, constituent monomer units of polymers falling in the same 
subheading shall be taken together.  Only the constituent comonomer units of the polymers in the series under 
consideration are to be compared. 

 
(2) Chemically modified polymers are to be classified in the subheading appropriate to the unmodified polymer. 

 
Polymer blends are to be classified in the same subheading as polymers of the same monomer units in the same 

proportions. 
 

2. For the purposes of subheading 3920.43, the term "plasticizers" includes secondary plasticizers. 
 

Supplementary Notes. 
 

1. Notes 4 and 5 of this Chapter apply, mutatis mutandis, to all of the tariff items of this Chapter, other than those where the 
seventh and eighth digits are "00". 

 
2. (a) For the purpose of classification within any one subheading of this Chapter, the expression "composition" means only 

those polymers, copolymers, polymer blends and chemically modified polymers containing non-polymeric substances 
such as: 

 
(i) initiators, activators and catalysts, to assist in the action or use of the polymeric substances in some intended process; 

 
(ii) colourants; or 

 
(iii) fillers, reinforcing agents, solvents, fire retardants, plasticizers and similar additives, present in amounts generally more 

than 1% by weight. 
 

(b) The presence of any or combinations of the following, without the presence of other non-polymeric substances specified 
in paragraph (a) above, shall not render a material a composition: 

 
(i) manufacturing impurities, 1% or less, by weight; 

 
(ii) manufacturing impurities, more than 1% weight, provided the impurities do not contribute beneficially to the 

subsequent processing or performance of the polymeric material; 
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(iii) stabilizers such as antioxidants, process aids and similar special-purpose additives, present in small amounts, 

generally less than 1% weight; 
 

(iv) anti-caking agents; 
 

(v) water; or 
 

(vi) in aqueous dispersions or solutions, the emulsifiers, stabilizers and other agents used to maintain the dispersion or 
solution form. 

 
(c) For the purpose of classification within any subheading of this Chapter, "moulding compositions" includes partially 

formulated moulding compositions. 
 

Statistical Notes.  (NB These notes do not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. Notes 4 and 5 of this Chapter apply, mutatis mutandis, to the classification numbers within any one tariff item of this Chapter. 
 

2. Classification No. 3926.90.90.60 applies only to the following articles: nursing nipples and pacifiers; ice bags; douche bags; 
enema bags; hot water bottles and fittings therefor; invalid and similar nursing cushions; crutch tips or grips; dress shields; 
finger cots; pessaries; prophylactics; sanitary belts; bulbs for syringes; syringes (other than hypodermic syringes) and fittings 
therefor, not containing glass or metal.                 
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I. -PRIMARY FORMS

39.01 Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms.

3901.10 -Polyethylene having a specific gravity of less than 0.94

3901.10.10 00 - - -Having a molecular weight of 3 million or more but not exceeding 6 million, 
for use in the manufacture of rods, sticks or profile shapes of subheading 
3916.10 or sheet of subheading 3920.10

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3901.10.20 00 - - -Having a molecular weight of more than 4 million, for use in the 
manufacture of medical orthopaedic implants or parts for snowmobiles, all 
terrain vehicles, industrial sweepers, agricultural equipment, railway rolling 
stock and equipment, water treatment equipment and conveyor systems

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 3901.10.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials ............................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Linear low density homopolymer ......................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Low density, other than linear (specific gravity of not more than 0.925) KGM
93 - - - - - -Medium density (specific gravity of more than 0.925 but less than 

0.94)..................................................................................................... KGM

3901.20 -Polyethylene having a specific gravity of 0.94 or more

3901.20.10 - - -Having a minimum intrinsic viscosity of 10, excluding compositions Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

 3901.20.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

 3901.30.00 00 -Ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymers KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

 3901.90.00 -Other 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Linear low density copolymer................................................................. KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.02 Polymers of propylene or of other olefins, in primary forms.

3902.10.00 -Polypropylene 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3902.20.00 00 -Polyisobutylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3902.30.00 00 -Propylene copolymers KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3902.90 -Other

3902.90.10 00 - - -Compositions KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3902.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polybutylene........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.03 Polymers of styrene, in primary forms.

-Polystyrene:

3903.11.00 00 - -Expansible KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3903.19 - -Other

3903.19.10 - - -Compositions Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials.............................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -High impact .......................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

 

 

39 - 3

3903.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials ............................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -High impact .......................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3903.20 -Styrene-acrylonitrile (SAN) copolymers

3903.20.10 00 - - -Compositions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3903.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3903.30 -Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers

3903.30.10 00 - - -Compositions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3903.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3903.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Styrene-butadiene copolymers:
11 - - - - - -Latex .................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Styrene-maleic copolymers.................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.04 Polymers of vinyl chloride or of other halogenated olefins, in primary 
forms.

3904.10 -Poly(vinyl chloride), not mixed with any other substances

3904.10.10 - - -Binders for pigments or inks, for use in the coating, colouring or printing of 
textiles;
For use in the manufacture of wall coverings

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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3904.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other poly(vinyl chloride):

3904.21.00 - -Non-plasticized Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3904.22.00 - -Plasticized Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials.............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3904.30 -Vinyl chloride-vinyl acetate copolymers

3904.30.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of floor tiles KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3904.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3904.40.00 00 -Other vinyl chloride copolymers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3904.50 -Vinylidene chloride polymers

3904.50.10 00 - - -Compositions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3904.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Fluoro-polymers:
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3904.61.00 00 - -Polytetrafluoroethylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3904.69.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3904.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

39.05 Polymers of vinyl acetate or of other vinyl esters, in primary forms; 
other vinyl polymers in primary forms.

-Poly(vinyl acetate):

3905.12.00 00 - -In aqueous dispersion KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3905.19 - -Other

3905.19.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode 
valves and tubes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3905.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Vinyl acetate copolymers:

3905.21.00 00 - -In aqueous dispersion KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3905.29 - -Other

3905.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode 
valves and tubes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3905.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3905.30.00 00 -Poly(vinyl alcohol), whether or not containing unhydrolysed acetate 
groups

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

3905.91 - -Copolymers

3905.91.10 00 - - -Compositions, excluding moulding compositions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3905.91.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3905.99 - -Other

3905.99.10 00 - - -Compositions, excluding moulding compositions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3905.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

39.06 Acrylic polymers in primary forms.

3906.10 -Poly(methyl methacrylate)

3906.10.10 00 - - -Binders for pigments or inks, for use in the coating, colouring or printing of 
textiles;
For use in the manufacture of moulding compositions of polymers of vinyl 
chloride or of coatings, excluding emulsions and dispersions;
In powder form, for use in the manufacture of embedment castings

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3906.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3906.90 -Other

3906.90.10 - - -Moulding compositions;
Polymers of methyl methacrylate, excluding emulsions or dispersions, for 
use in the manufacture of moulding compositions of polymers of vinyl 
chloride or coatings;
Solutions of polymers of ethyl acrylate, for use in the manufacture of 
mastics of heading 32.14

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polymers of acrylamide .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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- - -Other:

3906.90.91 - - - -Compositions;
Emulsions and dispersions of acrylic polymers;
Amino-methylated polyacrylamide in aqueous solutions;
Polymers of acrylic acid and methacrylic acid, and salts thereof, in 
aqueous solution and with weight average molecular weights of less than 
100,000 as determined on the acid form by ASTM D 3536;
Polymers of methyl methacrylate

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polymers of acrylamide.......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3906.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polymers of acrylamide.......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.07 Polyacetals, other polyethers and epoxide resins, in primary forms; 
polycarbonates, alkyd resins, polyallyl esters and other polyesters, in 
primary forms.

3907.10.00 00 -Polyacetals KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3907.20 -Other polyethers

3907.20.10 - - -Compositions, for medical diagnosis;
Moulding compositions, excluding polyether polyol moulding 
compositions;
Self-reinforcing polyether polyols, in which another polymer has been 
formed in situ, for use in the manufacture of high load bearing or high 
resilience flexible foams;
Polytetramethylene ether glycol, excluding compositions, for use in the 
manufacture of spandex yarns or non-foaming polyurethane liquid casting 
or solid moulding compositions;
To be employed as drilling mud or additives therefor, in drilling for 
minerals, natural gas, oil or water;
To be employed in removing salts or water from crude petroleum oils

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Compositions:
11 - - - - - -Polymers of ethylene oxide.................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Polymers of propylene oxide................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Polymers of ethylene oxide.................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Polymers of propylene oxide................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3907.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Compositions:
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11 - - - - - -Polymers of ethylene oxide .................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Polymers of propylene oxide................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Polymers of ethylene oxide .................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Polymers of propylene oxide................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3907.30 -Epoxide resins

3907.30.10 - - -In liquid form for use in Canadian manufactures;
In dry form for use in the manufacture of powder coatings;
Compositions, in dry form, for use in the encapsulation of electrical 
components;
Excluding compositions, for use in the manufacture of spectacle frames;
Thermoset dielectric epoxide resins for use in the manufacture of copper 
clad laminates for printed circuit boards

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Liquid...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3907.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Liquid...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3907.40 -Polycarbonates

3907.40.10 00 - - -Compositions, excluding moulding compositions KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3907.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Moulding compositions........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3907.50.00 00 -Alkyd resins KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3907.60 -Poly(ethylene terephthalate)

3907.60.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of blow-moulded beverage bottles;
Having an intrinsic viscosity, as determined by ASTM D 2857-70, of not 
less than 0.64 dl/g and not greater than 0.72 dl/g, for use in the 
manufacture of poly(ethylene terephthalate) which has been upgraded by 
a minimum of 0.04 dl/g, excluding compositions;
Moulding compositions, excluding compositions having a titanium dioxide 
delustrant content between 0.2% and 0.6%

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of blow-moulded beverage bottles ............. KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3907.60.90 - - -Other (including clear, colourless grades) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of recycled materials ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3907.70 -Poly(lactic acid)

3907.70.10 00 - - -Saturated polyesters excluding compositions; 
Saturated polyester moulding compositions, excluding those of aromatic 
saturated polyester polyols

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3907.70.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other polyesters:

3907.91.00 00 - -Unsaturated KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3907.99 - -Other

3907.99.10 - - -Saturated polyesters excluding compositions;
Saturated polyester moulding compositions, excluding those of aromatic 
saturated polyester polyols

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polybutylene terephthalate .................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3907.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polybutylene terephthalate .................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.08 Polyamides in primary forms.

3908.10.00 -Polyamide-6, -11, -12, -6,6, -6,9, -6,10 or -6,12 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Polyamide-6
11 - - - - - -For the spinning of textile materials ..................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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3908.90.00 00 -Other KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

39.09 Amino-resins, phenolic resins and polyurethanes, in primary forms.

3909.10 -Urea resins; thiourea resins

3909.10.10 - - -Urea-formaldehyde resins;
Other compositions, excluding moulding compositions

4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Urea-formaldehyde compositions........................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other urea-formaldehyde resins............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3909.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3909.20 -Melamine resins

3909.20.10 - - -Binders for pigments or inks, for use in the coating, colouring or printing of 
textiles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Compositions.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3909.20.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Compositions.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3909.30 -Other amino-resins

3909.30.10 - - -Compositions Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing diphenylmethane-4, 4'-diisocyanate (MDI)........................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3909.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing diphenylmethane-4, 4'-diisocyanate (MDI)........................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3909.40 -Phenolic resins
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3909.40.10 00 - - -Compositions in powder form for use in the manufacture of metal glaze 
resistors;
Phenol-formaldehyde resins and alkyl phenol-formaldehyde resins, in 
pellet form, for use as components of rubber mixes used in the 
manufacture of tires

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

3909.40.91 - - - -Phenol-formaldehyde resins and alkyl phenol-formaldehyde resins;
Other compositions

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Phenol-formaldehyde resins .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3909.40.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3909.50 -Polyurethanes

3909.50.10 - - -Liquid radiation cure coatings, solutions of moisture cure polyurethanes in 
organic solvent, and polyurethane compositions in aqueous emulsion 
form, for use as coatings in the manufacture of poly(vinyl chloride) floor 
coverings;
Polyurethanes, excluding polyurethane compositions and polyurethanes 
with unreacted isocyanate (NCO) of 2.5% or more but not exceeding 
10.5%, by weight, as determined by ASTM D 2572

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Compositions ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3909.50.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Compositions ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3910.00 Silicones in primary forms.

3910.00.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of dental prostheses including dentures;
Silicones, excluding compositions

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3910.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

39.11 Petroleum resins, coumarone-indene resins, polyterpenes, 
polysulphides, polysulphones and other products specified in Note 3 to 
this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included, in primary forms.

3911.10 -Petroleum resins, coumarone, indene or coumarone-indene resins and 
polyterpenes
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3911.10.10 - - -Compositions, excluding moulding compositions;
Coumarone-indene resins;
Hydrocarbon resins with a number average molecular weight of less than 
2,000, a mixed aniline point between 30°C and 60°C and a ring and ball 
softening point of less than 130°C as determined by ASTM E 28

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coumarone-indene resins ...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3911.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polyterpenes .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3911.90 -Other

3911.90.10 00 - - -To be employed in removing salts or water from crude petroleum oils;
Hydrocarbon resins, excluding compositions and hydrocarbon resins with 
a number average molecular weight of less than 2,000, a mixed aniline 
point between 30°C and 60°C and a ring and ball softening point of less 
than 130°C as determined by ASTM E 28;
Paratertiobutyl phenol disulfide polymer for use in the manufacture of 
rubber pneumatic tires;
Resin hardener, electrically insulating or conductive, for use in the 
manufacture or refurbishing of electrical generators

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3911.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

39.12 Cellulose and its chemical derivatives, not elsewhere specified or 
included, in primary forms.

-Cellulose acetates:

3912.11 - -Non-plasticized

3912.11.10 00 - - -To be employed as drilling mud or additives therefor, in drilling for 
minerals, natural gas, oil or water

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3912.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3912.12.00 00 - -Plasticized KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3912.20 -Cellulose nitrates (including collodions)
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3912.20.10 - - -Cellulose nitrate, dynamite grade;
Cellulose nitrate wetted with dibutyl phthalate;
Compositions, excluding cellulose nitrate wetted with organic solvents

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used in explosives .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3912.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Cellulose ethers:

3912.31.00 00 - -Carboxymethylcellulose and its salts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3912.39 - -Other

3912.39.10 - - -Compositions, excluding moulding compositions Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Methylcellulose....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Ethyl cellulose ........................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Hydroxyethylcellulose ............................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3912.39.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3912.90 -Other

3912.90.10 - - -Hydroxypropyl methylcellulose phthalate for use in the coating of 
pharmaceutical pellets;
Moulding compositions

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydroxypropyl methylcellulose phthalate for use in the coating of 
pharmaceutical pellets ........................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Moulding compositions:
21 - - - - - -Cellulose acetate butyrate ................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3912.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

39.13 Natural polymers (for example, alginic acid) and modified natural 
polymers (for example, hardened proteins, chemical derivatives of 
natural rubber), not elsewhere specified or included, in primary forms.
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3913.10.00 -Alginic acid, its salts and esters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Alginic acid and compounds................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Alginic acid salts and esters ................................................................... KGM

3913.90 -Other

3913.90.10 - - -Chemical derivatives of natural rubber, including moulding compositions 
but excluding other compositions;
For use in the manufacture of sera, antisera, toxoids, viruses, toxins or 
antitoxins, virus or bacterial vaccines, bacteriophage or bacterial lysates, 
allergenics, liver extracts, pituitary extracts, epinephrine or its solutions, 
insulin (with or without zinc, globin or protamine) and blood plasma or 
serum of human origin, or fractions thereof, or extenders or substitutes 
therefor;
Xanthan polysaccharide

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Xanthan polysaccharide ......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Chemical derivatives of natural rubber................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3913.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Other polysaccharides............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Chemical derivatives of natural rubber................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Hardened proteins.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3914.00 Ion-exchangers based on polymers of headings 39.01 to 39.13, in 
primary forms.

3914.00.10 00 - - -Non-macroporous poly(styrene-divinyl benzene) cationic exchange resin 
compositions

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3914.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

II. -WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP; SEMI-MANUFACTURES; ARTICLES

39.15 Waste, parings and scrap, of plastics.

3915.10.00 00 -Of polymers of ethylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3915.20.00 00 -Of polymers of styrene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3915.30.00 00 -Of polymers of vinyl chloride KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3915.90.00 -Of other plastics Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polymers of propylene or of other olefins .......................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl acetate or of other vinyl monomers ....................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of acrylic polymers................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyacetals or other polyethers ......................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Of polycarbonates or other polyesters ................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Of polyamides ........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Of polyurethanes:
71 - - - - - -Of polyurethane in cellular form........................................................... KGM
79 - - - - - -Of other polyurethanes ........................................................................ KGM
80 - - - - -Of cellulose or its chemical derivatives .................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.16 Monofilament of which any cross-sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm, 
rods, sticks and profile shapes, whether or not surface-worked but not 
otherwise worked, of plastics.

3916.10.00 00 -Of polymers of ethylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3916.20.00 -Of polymers of vinyl chloride 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Cove base (floor edging)........................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3916.90 -Of other plastics

- - -Of cellulose or its chemical derivatives:

3916.90.11 - - - -Of vulcanized fibre or of regenerated cellulose Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of vulcanized fibre ................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of regenerated cellulose........................................................................ KGM
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3916.90.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of celluloid.............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

3916.90.91 - - - -Monofilaments of polyamides to be employed in re-spooling and 
packaging as sportsmen's fishing lines;
Monofilaments of polyamides or of saturated polyesters, whether or not 
crimped, for use in the manufacture of brushes;
Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of propylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of  
tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride;
Of polymers of heading 39.05;
Of polymers of heading 39.06, excluding of polymers of methyl 
methacrylate;
Of polymers of heading 39.07, excluding of epoxide resins or of 
unsaturated polyesters;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of urea-formaldehyde resins, of 
melamine-formaldehyde resins, of phenol-formaldehyde resins or of 
polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11 or 39.13;
Ripple springs of glass fibre reinforced epoxide resin, electrically 
insulating or conductive, for use in the manufacture or refurbishing of 
electrical generators 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of acrylic polymers................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3916.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Polyurethane monofilaments.................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Racket strings ...................................................................................... MTR
98 - - - - - -Other, of acrylic polymers..................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

39.17 Tubes, pipes and hoses, and fittings therefor (for example, joints, 
elbows, flanges), of plastics.

3917.10 -Artificial guts (sausage casings) of hardened protein or of cellulosic 
materials

3917.10.10 00 - - -Of regenerated cellulose KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3917.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of hardened protein:
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11 - - - - - -Not tied or otherwise closed at one end............................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of cellulosic materials, not tied or closed at one end............................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Tubes, pipes and hoses, rigid:

3917.21.00 - -Of polymers of ethylene Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pressure................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Ground water drainage .......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Ducting or conduit .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.22.00 00 - -Of polymers of propylene KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3917.23 - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride

3917.23.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake or steering 
systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3917.23.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pressure................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Ground water drainage .......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Ducting or conduit .................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Drain, waste or vent ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.29 - -Of other plastics

3917.29.10 - - -Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of butylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of 
tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride;
Of polymers of heading 39.05;
Of polymers of heading 39.06, excluding of polymers of methyl 
methacylate;
Of polymers of heading 39.07, excluding of epoxide resins of unsaturated 
polyesters;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of urea-formaldehyde resins, of 
melamine-formaldehyde resins, of phenol-formaldehyde resins or of 
polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11 or 39.13;
Of polymers of heading 39.12, excluding of regenerated cellulose or of 
vulcanized fibre;
Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Reinforced with textile material .............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Reinforced with glass fibres ................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers:
11 - - - - - -Pressure............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Ground water drainage ........................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Drain, waste or vent ............................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polymers of tetrafluoroethylene ......................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyamides ........................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Of polybutylene ...................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other plastics:
91 - - - - - -Reinforced with textile material ............................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Reinforced with glass fibres ................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other tubes, pipes and hoses:

3917.31 - -Flexible tubes, pipes and hoses, having a minimum burst pressure of 
27.6 MPa

3917.31.10 00 - - -Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of propylene or 
tubing of polymers of butylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of vinyl chloride, of 
polymers of tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride; 
Of polymers of heading 39.05;
Of polymers of heading 39.06, excluding of polymers of methyl 
methacrylate;
Of polymers of heading 39.07;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11, 39.12 or 39.13;
Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3917.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.32 - -Other, not reinforced or otherwise combined with other materials, 
without fittings
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3917.32.10 - - -Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of propylene or 
tubing of polymers of butylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of vinyl chloride, of 
polymers of tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride;
Of polymers of heading 39.05;
Of polymers of heading 39.06, excluding of polymers of methyl 
methacrylate;
Of polymers of heading 39.07;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11, 39.12 or 39.13;
Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale;
To be employed in the manufacture of sera, antisera, toxoids, viruses, 
toxins or antitoxins, virus or bacterial vaccines, bacteriophage or bacterial 
lysates, allergenics, liver extracts, pituitary extracts, epinephrine or its 
solutions, insulin (with or without zinc, globin or protamine) and blood 
plasma or serum of human origin, or fractions thereof, or extenders or 
substitutes therefor;
To be employed in the processing, storing or insemination of animal 
semen 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laboratory tubing ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.32.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Garden hose .......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Layflat tubing.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.33.00 - -Other, not reinforced or otherwise combined with other materials, with 
fittings

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Garden hose .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.39 - -Other

3917.39.10 00 - - -Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of propylene or 
tubing of polymers of butylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of vinyl chloride, of 
polymers of tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride; 
Of polymers of heading 39.05;
Of polymers of heading 39.06, excluding of polymers of methyl 
methacrylate;
Of polymers of heading 39.07;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11, 39.12 or 39.13;
Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale;
To be employed in the processing, storing or insemmination of animal 
semen

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3917.39.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Garden hose........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.40 -Fittings

3917.40.10 - - -To be employed in the manufacture of sera, antisera, toxoids, viruses, 
toxins or antitoxins, virus or bacterial vaccines, bacteriophage or bacterial 
lysates, allergenics, liver extracts, pituitary extracts, epinephrine or its 
solutions, insulin (with or without zinc, globin or protamine) and blood 
plasma or serum of human origin, or fractions thereof, or extenders or 
substitutes therefor

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fittings other than pressure fittings:
11 - - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ....................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride ................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers .......................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3917.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pressure:
11 - - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ....................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride ................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other fittings:
91 - - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ....................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride ................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Of acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) copolymers .......................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

39.18 Floor coverings of plastics, whether or not self-adhesive, in rolls or in 
the form of tiles; wall or ceiling coverings of plastics, as defined in 
Note 9 to this Chapter.

3918.10 -Of polymers of vinyl chloride

3918.10.10 - - -Wall or ceiling coverings combined with knitted or woven fabrics, 
nonwovens or felt

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made or glass fibres..................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Containing other textile material ............................................................. MTK

3918.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Floor tiles................................................................................................ MTK
20 - - - - -Wall or ceiling coverings......................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Cellular floor coverings in rolls:
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31 - - - - - -With an inlaid design............................................................................ MTK
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -With an inlaid design, except cellular type ........................................... MTK
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

3918.90 -Of other plastics

3918.90.10 - - -Wall or ceiling coverings combined with knitted or woven fabrics, 
nonwovens or felt

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made or glass fibres .................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Containing other textile material............................................................. MTK

3918.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ......................................................................... MTK
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Floor tiles ............................................................................................. MTK
92 - - - - - -Wall or ceiling coverings ...................................................................... MTK
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

39.19 Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, tape, strip and other flat shapes, 
of plastics, whether or not in rolls.

3919.10 -In rolls of a width not exceeding 20 cm

3919.10.10 - - -Combined with knitted or woven fabrics, nonwovens or felt, such 
combinations which can, without fracturing, be bent manually around a 
cylinder of a diameter of 7 mm, at a temperature between 15°C and 30°C

5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made or glass fibres .................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Containing other textile material............................................................. KGM

3919.10.20 - - -Of polymers of methyl methacrylate;
Poly(ethylene terephthalate) film of a width of less than 15 cm;
Cellulose acetate and cellulose acetate butyrate sheets, film or strip, of a 
thickness exceeding 0.08 mm or of a width of less than 15 cm and a 
thickness not exceeding 0.08 mm

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Of polymers of methyl methacrylate:
11 - - - - - -Put up for retail sale ............................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Not put up for retail sale....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:
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3919.10.91 00 - - - -Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of propylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of vinyl chloride, of 
polymers of tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride;
Of polymers of heading 39.05 or 39.06;
Of polymers of heading 39.07, excluding of epoxide resins, of 
unsaturated polyesters, or polycarbonate plates, sheets, film or strip, of a 
thickness of 0.08 cm or more but not exceeding 1.3 cm;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of urea-formaldehyde resins, of 
melamine-formaldehyde resins, of phenol-formaldehyde resins or of 
polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11 or 39.13;
Of polymers of heading 39.12, excluding of regenerated cellulose or of 
vulcanized fibre;
Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale;
Polyester or polystyrene film, of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm, for 
use in the manufacture of loud-speakers or audio-frequency electric 
amplifiers, record-players or magnetic tape transcribing machines, 
magnetic tape sound recording apparatus, tape transport mechanisms, 
electrical equipment of heading 85.21, 85.25, 85.26, 85.27 or 85.28, and 
parts of the foregoing, including transformers and inductors;
Strips of polyurethane for use in the manufacture of clothing 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3919.10.99 - - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Put up for retail sale:
11 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride ................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of regenerated cellulose ...................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ....................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not put up for retail sale:
21 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride ................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Of regenerated cellulose ...................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ....................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3919.90 -Other

3919.90.10 - - -Combined with knitted or woven fabrics, nonwovens or felt, such 
combinations which can, without fracturing, be bent manually around a 
cylinder of a diameter of 7 mm, at a temperature between 15°C and 30°C

5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made or glass fibres..................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Containing other textile material ............................................................. KGM

- - -Other:
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3919.90.91 00 - - - -Film of polymers of vinyl chloride, of a thickness not exceeding 0.10 mm 
and in rolls of a width not exceeding 153 cm;
Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of propylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of vinyl chloride, of 
polymers of tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride;
Of polymers of heading 39.05;
Of polymers of heading 39.06, excluding of polymers of methyl 
methacrylate;
Of polymers of heading 39.07, excluding of epoxide resins, of 
unsaturated polyesters, or polycarbonate plates, sheets, film or strip, of a 
thickness of 0.08 cm or more but not exceeding 1.3 cm;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of urea-formaldehyde resins, of 
melamine-formaldehyde resins, of phenol-formaldehyde resins or of 
polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11 or 39.13;
Of polymers of heading 39.12, excluding of regenerated cellulose, of 
vulcanized fibre or cellulose acetate or cellulose acetate butyrate sheets, 
film or strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.08 mm or of a width of less than 
15 cm and a thickness not exceeding 0.08 mm;
Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale;
Strips of polyurethane for use in the manufacture of clothing 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3919.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride.................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.20 Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics, non-cellular and not 
reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with other 
materials.

3920.10 -Of polymers of ethylene

3920.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of sanitary towels (napkins), surgical trusses, 
orthopaedic abdominal supports or suspensory bandages

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Having a specific gravity of less than 0.94:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM

- - - - -Having a specific gravity of 0.94 or more:
21 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM

3920.20 -Of polymers of propylene

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



3

 

 

 

 

9 - 24

3920.20.10 00 - - -Of polypropylene film, of a thickness less than 0.025 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of capacitors

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.20.20 - - -For use in the manufacture of sanitary towels (napkins), surgical trusses, 
orthopaedic abdominal supports or suspensory bandages

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Strapping ................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM

3920.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Strapping ................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM

3920.30 -Of polymers of styrene

3920.30.10 00 - - -Mixed with polymers of butadiene, ethylene and propylene, of a thickness 
not exceeding 0.10 mm, for use in the manufacture of shrink sleeve 
packaging

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

-Of polymers of vinyl chloride:

3920.43 - -Containing by weight not less than 6% of plasticizers

3920.43.10 00 - - -Film, of a thickness not exceeding 0.15 mm including the coating, for use 
in the manufacture of Christmas decorations;
Sheets, of a thickness not exceeding 0.10 mm and of a width exceeding 
125 cm, for use in the manufacture of self-adhesive decorative wall 
coverings or self-adhesive shelf liners;
Sheets, of a width of 194.3 cm or more and a thickness of 0.17 mm or 
more, for use in the manufacture of waterbed mattresses or safety liners 
for waterbeds

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.43.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM
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3920.49 - -Other

3920.49.10 00 - - -Film for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Film, of a thickness not exceeding 0.15 mm including the coating, for use 
in the manufacture of Christmas decorations;
Sheets for use in the manufacture of infant or patient medical-alert 
identification devices of plastics or of subheading 8523.51, or of parts of 
furniture or materials for furniture produced by lamination using glue or 
adhesive, heat and pressure;
Sheets, unembossed, of a thickness of 0.04 mm or more but not 
exceeding 0.08 mm, of a width exceeding 80 cm, for use in the 
manufacture of photo album pages;
Sheets, unprinted, for use in the manufacture of heat-shrink protective 
covers for wine bottles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.49.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of acrylic polymers:

3920.51 - -Of poly(methyl methacrylate)

3920.51.10 - - -Two-colour laminated plastic sheet, of a thickness not exceeding 6.35 mm, 
for use in the manufacture of lampshades

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

3920.51.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

3920.59 - -Other

3920.59.10 - - -Of polymers of methyl methacrylate Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

3920.59.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

-Of polycarbonates, alkyd resins, polyallyl esters or other polyesters:
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3920.61 - -Of polycarbonates

3920.61.10 00 - - -Plates, sheets, film or strip, of a thickness of 0.08 cm or more but not 
exceeding 1.3 cm

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.61.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

3920.62 - -Of poly(ethylene terephthalate)

3920.62.10 - - -Film for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Film for use in the manufacture of loud-speakers or audio-frequency 
electric amplifiers, record-players or magnetic tape transcribing machines, 
magnetic tape sound recording apparatus, tape transport mechanisms, 
electrical equipment of heading 85.21, 85.25, 85.26, 85.27 or 85.28, and 
parts of the foregoing, including transformers and inductors;
Film of a width of 15 cm or more

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -With vacuum deposited aluminum ......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3920.62.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Strapping ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -With vacuum deposited aluminum ......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM

3920.63.00 - -Of unsaturated polyesters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

3920.69.00 - -Of other polyesters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

-Of cellulose or its chemical derivatives:
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3920.71.00 - -Of regenerated cellulose Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

3920.73 - -Of cellulose acetate

3920.73.10 - - -Sheets, film or strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.08 mm or of a width of less 
than 15 cm and a thickness not exceeding 0.08 mm, excluding sheets for 
use in the manufacture of spectacle frames, cast cellulose triacetate film 
for use in the manufacture of pages for photographic albums and 
unsensitized film for use in the manufacture of sensitized photographic 
film

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

3920.73.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

3920.79 - -Of other cellulose derivatives

3920.79.10 - - -Cellulose acetate butyrate sheets, film or strip, of a thickness exceeding 
0.08 mm or of a width of less than 15 cm and a thickness not exceeding 
0.08 mm, excluding unsensitized film for use in the manufacture of 
sensitized photographic film

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

- - -Of vulcanized fibre:

3920.79.21 00 - - - -In rolls or rectangular (including square) sheets, for use as a backing in 
the manufacture of abrasive materials

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.79.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.79.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm.................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm........................................................ KGM

-Of other plastics:
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3920.91.00 00 - -Of poly(vinyl butyral) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.92 - -Of polyamides

3920.92.10 - - -Hot melt adhesives for use in the manufacture of interlinings or findings for 
clothing

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

3920.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

3920.93.00 00 - -Of amino-resins KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3920.94 - -Of phenolic resins

3920.94.10 - - -Of phenol-formaldehyde resins Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

3920.94.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm ........................................................ KGM

3920.99 - -Of other plastics

3920.99.10 - - -Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale;
Plates, sheets or film of polymers of tetrafluoroethylene, to be employed in 
the production of chlorine or sodium hydroxide;
Polyurethane strips for use in the manufacture of clothing

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of polymers of tetrafluoroethylene:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyurethanes .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:
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3920.99.91 - - - -Of polymers of tetrafluoroethylene, of epoxide resins, of polyurethanes or 
of polyvinylidene chloride

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of polymers of tetrafluoroethylene:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyurethanes.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3920.99.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of vinyl polymers, of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm:
11 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl propionate ........................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl acetate................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Of polyvinyl alcohols ............................................................................ KGM
14 - - - - - -Of polyvinyl formal ............................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of vinyl polymers, of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of polymers of vinyl acetate................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of copolymers of acrilonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS):
31 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.25 mm................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm...................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of polymers of fluorohalocarbons .......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.21 Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics.

-Cellular:

3921.11 - -Of polymers of styrene

3921.11.10 00 - - -Combined with textile fabric for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3921.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3921.12 - -Of polymers of vinyl chloride

3921.12.10 00 - - -Combined with woven fabrics solely of polyester staple fibres or of cotton 
mixed solely with polyesters or of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with 
cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational tents of a floor 
area of 3 m² or more, but not exceeding 21 m²

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:
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3921.12.91 00 - - - -Containing not more than 70% by weight of plastics and combined with 
textile materials in which man-made fibres predominate by weight over 
any other single textile fibre

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3921.12.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3921.13 - -Of polyurethanes

3921.13.10 - - -Combined with felt, nonwovens or textile fabrics, with a leather-like coating 
solely of polyurethane on one or both sides, the weight of the coating 
being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated fabric, for use in the 
manufacture of footwear or handbags;
Combined with woven fabrics, solely of polyester staple fibres or of cotton 
mixed solely with polyesters or of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with 
cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational tents of a floor 
area of 3 m² or more, but not exceeding 21 m²;
Film, of a thickness of 0.2 mm or more, for use in laminating to split 
leather;
Strips, for use in the manufacture of clothing

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For footwear or handbags ...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For family or recreational tents............................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3921.13.20 00 - - -Nonwoven, impregnated with a polymeric binder, coated with cellular 
polyurethane, weighing more than 515 g/m² but not more than 600 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of clothing accessories, including labels, 
badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn to the outer part of 
apparel

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

3921.13.91 00 - - - -Containing not more than 70% by weight of plastics and combined with 
textile materials in which man-made fibres predominate by weight over 
any other single textile fibre

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3921.13.99 - - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Polyisocyanurate insulation.................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Rigid ..................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Carpet underpad .................................................................................. MTK
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

3921.14 - -Of regenerated cellulose

3921.14.10 00 - - -Combined with textile fabric for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3921.14.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3921.19 - -Of other plastics

3921.19.10 00 - - -Sheets of polymers of ethylene for use in the manufacture of three-
dimensional puzzles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3921.19.20 00 - - -Combined with stitch-bonded, warp knit fabrics, solely of polyesters, 
coated on one side with a cellular acrylic polymer, for use as ticking in the 
manufacture of mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3921.19.30 00 - - -Of compounded ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymers, for use in the 
manufacture of soles for sandals;
Sheets of polymers of propylene, having a heat sensitive coating, of a 
thickness not exceeding 0.10 mm and of a width exceeding 105 cm

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3921.19.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of polymers of ethylene ......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3921.90 -Other

- - -Combined with knitted or woven fabrics, nonwovens or felt, such 
combinations which can, without fracturing, be bent manually around a 
cylinder of a diameter of 7 mm, at a temperature between 15°C and 30°C:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



3

 

 

9 - 32

3921.90.11 - - - -Belting, of a thickness not exceeding 2.8 mm and a width exceeding 
350 mm, reinforced with nylon, polyester or aramid fibres, for use in the 
manufacture of conveyor belts;
Combined with felt, nonwovens or textile fabrics, with a leather-like 
coating solely of polyurethane on one or both sides, the weight of the 
coating being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated fabric, for use 
in the manufacture of footwear or handbags;
Combined with woven fabrics of cotton, impregnated and coated with 
polymers of vinyl chloride, with the weight of the 
unimpregnated/uncoated fabric not exceeding 120 g/m² and the total 
weight of the impregnated/coated fabric exceeding 430 g/m² but not 
exceeding 470 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel;
Combined with woven fabrics, solely of polyester staple fibres or of 
cotton mixed solely with polyesters or of polyester staple fibres mixed 
solely with cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational 
tents of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²;
Plates, sheets or film of polymers of tetrafluoroethylene, combined with a 
woven fabric, to be employed in the production of chlorine or sodium 
hydroxide;
Sheets of uncured phenol-formaldehyde resin or uncured epoxide resins, 
containing glass fibres, commonly known as "prepeg", for use in the 
manufacture of composite sandwich panels for aircraft, fast ferry ships 
and air transport shelters;
Transmission belting, of a thickness not exceeding 6.8 mm, excluding 
belting of trapezoidal cross-section (V or multi V), whether or not 
embossed, for use in the manufacture of transmission belts

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For footwear or handbags ...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For family or recreational tents............................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Combined with woven fabrics of cotton, for apparel............................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3921.90.12 00 - - - -Other, containing not more than 70% by weight of plastics and combined 
with textile materials in which man-made fibres predominate by weight 
over any other single textile fibre

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

3921.90.13 00 - - - -Other, combined with textile fabric for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3921.90.19 - - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made or glass fibres..................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing other textile material ............................................................. KGM

- - -Other:
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3921.90.91 00 - - - -Of polymers of heading 39.02, excluding of polymers of propylene;
Of polymers of heading 39.04, excluding of polymers of vinyl chloride, of 
polymers of tetrafluoroethylene or of polyvinylidene chloride;
Of polymers of heading 39.05;
Of polymers of heading 39.06, excluding of polymers of methyl 
methacrylate;
Of polymers of heading 39.07, excluding of epoxide resins or of 
unsaturated polyesters, or poly(ethylene terephthalate) film of a width of 
less than 15 cm or polycarbonate plates, sheets, film or strip, of a 
thickness of 0.08 cm or more but not exceeding 1.3 cm;
Of polymers of heading 39.09, excluding of urea-formaldehyde resins, of 
melamine-formaldehyde resins, of phenol-formaldehyde resins or of 
polyurethanes;
Of polymers of heading 39.11 or 39.13;
Of polymers of heading 39.12, excluding of regenerated cellulose, of 
vulcanized fibre or cellulose acetate and cellulose acetate butyrate 
sheets, film or strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.08 mm or of a width less 
than 15 cm and a thickness not exceeding 0.08 mm;
Of polyvinylidene chloride to be employed in the packaging of goods for 
sale;
Sheeting of glass fibre reinforced epoxide resin, whether or not in the 
form of ripple springs, electrically insulating or conductive, for use in the 
manufacture or refurbishing of electrical generators;
Sheets, consisting of plain, coloured or decorated paper, coated or 
impregnated with melamine-formaldehyde resins, to be used as 
decorative surface coverings for particleboard, fibreboard or similar 
panel board products for the manufacture of furniture;
Transmission belting, of a thickness not exceeding 6.8 mm, excluding 
belting of trapezoidal cross-section (V or multi V), whether or not 
embossed, for use in the manufacture of transmission belts 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3921.90.93 00 - - - -Of polymers of methyl methacrylate, of other chemical derivatives of 
cellulose or of other poly(ethylene terephthalate) combined with a textile 
fabric for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3921.90.94 00 - - - -Other, of polymers of methyl methacrylate, of other chemical derivatives 
of cellulose or of other poly(ethylene terephthalate)

KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3921.90.99 - - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Reinforced with glass or carbon fibres:
11 - - - - - -Of epoxide resin reinforced with glass fibres ....................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of polyesters reinforced with glass fibres ............................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of polypropylene reinforced with glass fibres ...................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Of epoxide resin reinforced with carbon fibres..................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -High pressure, paper reinforced, decorative laminates.......................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.22 Baths, shower-baths, sinks, wash-basins, bidets, lavatory pans, seats 
and covers, flushing cisterns and similar sanitary ware, of plastics.
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3922.10.00 -Baths, shower-baths, sinks and wash-basins 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Shower stalls, excluding portable ........................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Wash basins (sinks), excluding portable ................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Baths, whether or not with walls, excluding portable.............................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

3922.20.00 -Lavatory seats and covers 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Lavatory seats and covers, cushioned ................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

3922.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Toilet bowls and tanks, excluding portable ............................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Urinals, excluding portable ..................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Portable .................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

39.23 Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics; stoppers, 
lids, caps and other closures, of plastics.

3923.10 -Boxes, cases, crates and similar articles

3923.10.10 00 - - -For vaccines, toxoids (anatoxins), bacterins, toxins, serums containing 
immune bodies including antitoxins, glandular extracts or antibiotics, to be 
employed in the manufacture of such products;
To be employed in the manufacture of goods of heading 38.08 or of goods 
of Chapter 28 or 29 in packages of a gross weight exceeding 1.36 kg 
each, for use as products having the same functions as the goods of 
heading 38.08 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3923.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Egg trays ................................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Disposable containers (for example, "clam shells") for fast food 

restaurants ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Sacks and bags (including cones):

3923.21 - -Of polymers of ethylene

3923.21.10 00 - - -For vaccines, toxoids (anatoxins), bacterins, toxins, serums containing 
immune bodies including antitoxins, glandular extracts or antibiotics, to be 
employed in the manufacture of such products

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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3923.21.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Refuse sacks and bags.......................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Grocery sacks and bags ........................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Luncheon sacks and bags ..................................................................... -  

- - - - -Food packaging sacks and bags:
41 - - - - - -Single layer film.................................................................................... -  
42 - - - - - -Multiple layer film ................................................................................. -  
50 - - - - -Agricultural bags (for example, bale bags, silage bags) ........................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3923.29 - -Of other plastics

3923.29.10 00 - - -For vaccines, toxoids (anatoxins), bacterins, toxins, serums containing 
immune bodies including antitoxins, glandular extracts or antibiotics, to be 
employed in the manufacture of such products;
To be employed in the processing, storing or insemination of animal 
semen

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3923.29.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Grocery sacks and bags ........................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3923.30 -Carboys, bottles, flasks and similar articles

3923.30.10 00 - - -To be employed in the processing, storing or insemination of animal 
semen

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3923.30.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Bottles, of polymers of ethylene:
11 - - - - - -Of a capacity not exceeding 2 litres ..................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 2 litres ........................................................... -  

- - - - -Bottles, of polymers of vinyl choride:
21 - - - - - -Of a capacity not exceeding 2 litres ..................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 2 litres ........................................................... -  

- - - - -Bottles, of polyethylene terephthalate:
31 - - - - - -Of a capacity not exceeding 2 litres ..................................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 2 litres ........................................................... -  

- - - - -Bottles, of polycarbonates:
41 - - - - - -Of a capacity not exceeding 2 litres ..................................................... -  
42 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 2 litres ........................................................... -  

- - - - -Bottles, other:
81 - - - - - -Of a capacity not exceeding 2 litres ..................................................... -  
82 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 2 litres ........................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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3923.40 -Spools, cops, bobbins and similar supports

3923.40.10 00 - - -Cones or supports, of a length of 165 mm or more, to be employed in 
winding textile yarn;
For use in the manufacture of video cassettes 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3923.40.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Bobbins for textile machines .................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3923.50 -Stoppers, lids, caps and other closures

3923.50.10 00 - - -Caps to be employed by perfume manufacturers in the bottling of perfume;
Flexible plastic spouts of a diameter of 57 mm for use in the manufacture 
of lids for gallon paint cans;
For vaccines, toxoids (anatoxins), bacterins, toxins, serums containing 
immune bodies including antitoxins, glandular extracts or antibiotics, to be 
employed in the manufacture of such products

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3923.50.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Lids for cups ........................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Brush-on closures .................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Shaker-type tops for cans....................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Bottle caps.............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3923.90 -Other

3923.90.10 - - -Containers, bearing the shapes and images of cartoon characters, to be 
employed in the production or distribution of shampoo, bubble bath and 
other novelty cosmetic and bath products;
For vaccines, toxoids (anatoxins), bacterins, toxins, serums containing 
immune bodies including antitoxins, glandular extracts or antibiotics, to be 
employed in the manufacture of such products;
Holding trays of polymers of vinyl chloride for use as inserts in boxes to 
prevent peaches from touching each other

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Holding trays of polymers of vinyl chloride for use as inserts in boxes to 
prevent peaches from touching each other ............................................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3923.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Blister paks............................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Vials........................................................................................................ -  

- - - - -Drums:
31 - - - - - -Of a capacity not exceeding 25 litres ................................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 25 litres but not exceeding 120 litres ............ -  
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33 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 120 litres ....................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Plant containers ..................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Other trays for produce or meat display................................................. -  
60 - - - - -Single portion containers (for example, for jams, for butter or for milk for 

coffee) .................................................................................................... -  
70 - - - - -Juice or other beverage containers, of a capacity not exceeding 250 ml -  
80 - - - - -Ice cream tubs and similar containers.................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

39.24 Tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and hygienic or toilet 
articles, of plastics.

3924.10.00 -Tableware and kitchenware 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Tableware not including tumblers or disposable goods:
11 - - - - - -Trays .................................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Place mats and other table mats ......................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Utensils ................................................................................................ -  
92 - - - - - -Food storage containers ...................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Disposable tumblers and cups............................................................. -  
94 - - - - - -Other disposable tableware ................................................................. -  
95 - - - - - -Kitchen utensil organizers (tray or carousel)........................................ -  
96 - - - - - -Cookware............................................................................................. -  
97 - - - - - -Other tumblers ..................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

3924.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Bathroom accessories............................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Portable picnic coolers ........................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Ashtrays ................................................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Flower pots............................................................................................. -  

- - - - -Curtains:
51 - - - - - -Shower................................................................................................. -  
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Tablecloths; dresser covers; mattress covers; pillow covers:
61 - - - - - -Tablecloths........................................................................................... -  
62 - - - - - -Dresser covers..................................................................................... -  
63 - - - - - -Mattress covers.................................................................................... -  
64 - - - - - -Pillow covers ........................................................................................ -  

- - - - -Wardrobe accessories:
71 - - - - - -Garment bags ...................................................................................... -  
72 - - - - - -Garment hangers................................................................................. -  
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Picture frames...................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Buckets and pails................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

39.25 Builders' ware of plastics, not elsewhere specified or included.
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3925.10.00 00 -Reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar containers, of a capacity exceeding 
300 litres

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3925.20.00 -Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Doors and door frames........................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3925.30.00 -Shutters, blinds (including Venetian blinds) and similar articles and 
parts thereof

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Venetian blinds ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3925.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Fittings and mountings of Chapter Note 11 (ij):
11 - - - - - -Electrical protective plates ................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Towel rails ............................................................................................ -  
13 - - - - - -Soap dispensers .................................................................................. -  
14 - - - - - -Handles on knobs (other than door knobs) .......................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Door knobs........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Fencing................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

39.26 Other articles of plastics and articles of other materials of headings 
39.01 to 39.14.

3926.10.00 -Office or school supplies 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Looseleaf binders and similar covers ..................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3926.20 -Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including gloves, mittens 
and mitts)
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3926.20.10 - - -Disposable gloves to be employed in clean rooms allowing a maximum of 
10 airborne particles measuring greater than 0.0005 mm per 28.317 dm³ 
of air, 30 airborne particles measuring greater than 0.0003 mm per 
28.317 dm³ of air, 75 airborne particles measuring greater than 
0.0002 mm per 28.317 dm³ of air or 350 airborne particles measuring 
greater than 0.0001 mm per 28.31 dm³ of air;
Protective suits and their accessories (including gloves), to be employed 
in a noxious atmosphere;
To be employed in the processing, storing or insemination of animal 
semen

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Protective suits and their accessories.................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Disposable surgical or medical gloves................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

3926.20.91 - - - -Disposable gloves 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Surgical or medical................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

3926.20.92 - - - -Mittens;
Non-disposable gloves

6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Seamless gloves.................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -Gloves specially designed for use in sports ........................................... PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Mittens ................................................................................................. PAR
92 - - - - - -Gloves.................................................................................................. PAR

3926.20.93 - - - -Belts;
Articles of apparel and other clothing accessories, containing not more 
than 25% by weight of woven fabrics of man-made fibres, coated on both 
sides with polymers of vinyl chloride

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Belts ....................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Articles of apparel and other clothing accessories, containing not more 

than 25% by weight of woven fabrics of man-made fibres, coated on 
both sides with polymers of vinyl chloride.............................................. NMB

3926.20.94 00 - - - -Other articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of plastics combined 
with knitted or woven fabrics, bolducs, nonwovens or felt, containing 
woven fabrics of more than 50% by weight of silk

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3926.20.95 - - - -Other articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of plastics combined 
with knitted or woven fabrics, bolducs, nonwovens or felt

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing woven fabrics of vegetable fibres and not more than 50% by 
weight of silk or less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres or glass 
fibres ...................................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



3
9 - 40

3926.20.99 - - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Rainwear:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Shampoo capes ..................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Baby pants ............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3926.30.00 00 -Fittings for furniture, coachwork or the like KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3926.40 -Statuettes and other ornamental articles

3926.40.10 00 - - -Statuettes -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3926.40.90 00 - - -Other ornamental articles -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3926.90 -Other
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3926.90.10 - - -Articles for climbing or mountaineering;
Beak guards and blinders for pheasants;
Cassette shells and parts thereof, excluding exterior jackets or sleeves, for 
use in the manufacture of video cassettes;
Container cap covers or container toppers, bearing the shapes and 
images of cartoon characters, to be employed in the production or 
distribution of shampoo, bubble bath and other novelty cosmetic and bath 
products;
Conveyor belting, in modular form, of a length not exceeding 5 m;
Conveyor belts, excluding conveyor belts in modular form;
Corner protectors for use in the manufacture of portable musical 
instruments or microphone amplifiers, loudspeakers and sound mixers, 
other than those designed and marketed for home entertainment systems;
Die models, to be employed as blueprint substitutes in the manufacture, 
assembly, erection, installation, operation or maintenance of machines, 
test sets, engines, apparatus, appliances, plant equipment and parts 
thereof;
Fish egg incubators and parts thereof;
For use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles;
Housings, for use in the manufacture of television descramblers;
Imitation gemstones or pearls for use in the manufacture of jewellery;
Knobs, for use in the manufacture of gas barbecues or domestic gas 
ranges, whether or not for recreational vehicles;
Net floats, spat collectors and collector holders to be employed in 
commercial fishing or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants;
Netting for use in the manufacture of peat pellets;
Non-cellular polyethylene strip, scored, for use in the manufacture of 
stand-up drink pouches;
Of vulcanized fibre for use as a backing in the manufacture of abrasive 
materials;
Parts of conveyor belts;
Pressure pads, pinch rollers and shield and pressure pad assemblies, for 
use in the manufacture of tape cassettes or tape cartridges;
Rail pads;
Respirators, consisting of several layers of nonwovens of man-made 
fibres, whether or not treated with activated carbon, with or without an 
exhalation valve, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere;
Roller dowels for use in the manufacture of hand-operated mechanical 
floor sweepers, not motorized;
Safety face shields designed for use by workers employed in hazardous 
work, and parts thereof;
Shapes, for safety goggles or safety spectacles designed for use by 
workers employed in hazardous work;
Shield adaptors for safety helmets;
Tapered monofilament of polyamides or of saturated polyesters, for use in 
the manufacture of paint brushes;
To be employed in the manufacture of biologicals or bacteriologicals for 
parenteral use or for the manufacture of antibiotics, hormones or steroids;
To be employed in the processing, storing or insemination of animal 
semen;
Wheels for use in the manufacture of barbecues 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Beak guards and blinders for pheasants................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Fish egg incubators and parts thereof.................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Rail pads ................................................................................................ -  
40 - - - - -Imitation gemstones ............................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Floats for commercial fishing nets.......................................................... NMB
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60 - - - - -Safety face shields designed for use by workers employed in 
hazardous work, and parts thereof; shapes of plastics for safety 
goggles or safety spectacles designed for use by workers employed in 
hazardous work; shield adaptors for safety helmets .............................. -  

70 - - - - -Laboratory ware ..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

3926.90.20 00 - - -Door mats MTK 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

3926.90.30 00 - - -Signs, letters and numerals -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  5.5%
NZT:  5.5%
GPT:  3%

3926.90.40 - - -Conveyor belts in modular form 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Containing textile materials .................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

3926.90.50 00 - - -Identification tags for animals -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

3926.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Fittings of general use:
11 - - - - - -Bolts, nuts, screws and washers .......................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Gaskets ................................................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Chains, decorative ............................................................................... -  
14 - - - - - -Handles and knobs .............................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other fittings......................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Safety equipment and parts thereof:
21 - - - - - -Life preservers, for water, inflatable ..................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other life preservers, for water............................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Leaves for photograph albums............................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Tank fittings (water closets) .................................................................... -  

- - - - -Belts and belting for machinery other than conveyor belts:
51 - - - - - -V-belts containing textile materials....................................................... KGM
52 - - - - - -Other V-belts ........................................................................................ KGM
53 - - - - - -Belts and belting other than V-belts and conveyor belts ...................... KGM
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Hygienic or pharmaceutical articles as specified in statistical note 2 to 

this Chapter ............................................................................................ -  
70 - - - - -Beads, bugles and spangles, not strung (except temporarily) nor set; 

articles thereof not elsewhere specified or included............................... -  
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- - - - -Other articles:
91 - - - - - -Frames or mounts for photographic slides........................................... -  

 92 - - - - - -Parts for yachts and vessels for pleasure of heading No. 89.03; parts 
for canoes, racing shells, inflatable craft and other vessels for 
pleasure, which are not of a type designed to be principally used with 
motors or sails  .......................................................................... -  

93 - - - - - -Clothes pins ......................................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Laboratory ware................................................................................... -  
95 - - - - - -Flexible document binders with tabs, rolled or flat ............................... -  
96 - - - - - -Electrical wiring accessories (non-current carrying) ............................ -  
97 - - - - - -Siding, for house or building exterior ................................................... -  
98 - - - - - -Mattresses ........................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 40 
 

RUBBER AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Except where the context otherwise requires, throughout the Nomenclature the expression "rubber" means the following 
products, whether or not vulcanised or hard:  natural rubber, balata, gutta-percha, guayule, chicle and similar natural gums, 
synthetic rubber, factice derived from oils, and such substances reclaimed. 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Goods of Section XI (textiles and textile articles); 
 
(b) Footwear or parts thereof of Chapter 64; 
 
(c) Headgear or parts thereof (including bathing caps) of Chapter 65; 
 
(d) Mechanical or electrical appliances or parts thereof of Section XVI (including electrical goods of all kinds), of hard rubber;  
 
(e) Articles of Chapter 90, 92, 94 or 96; or 
 
(f) Articles of Chapter 95 (other than sports gloves, mittens and mitts and articles of headings 40.11 to 40.13). 

 
3. In headings 40.01 to 40.03 and 40.05, the expression "primary forms" applies only to the following forms: 
 

(a) Liquids and pastes (including latex, whether or not pre-vulcanised, and other dispersions and solutions); 
 
(b) Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, bales, powders, granules, crumbs and similar bulk forms. 

 
4. In Note 1 to this Chapter and in heading 40.02, the expression "synthetic rubber" applies to: 
 

(a) Unsaturated synthetic substances which can be irreversibly transformed by vulcanisation with sulphur into 
non-thermoplastic substances which, at a temperature between 18°C and 29°C, will not break on being extended to three 
times their original length and will return, after being extended to twice their original length, within a period of five minutes, 
to a length not greater than one and a half times their original length.  For the purpose of this test, substances necessary 
for the cross-linking, such as vulcanising activators or accelerators, may be added; the presence of substances as 
provided for by Note 5 (B) (ii) and (iii) is also permitted.  However, the presence of any substances not necessary for the 
cross-linking, such as extenders, plasticisers and fillers, is not permitted; 

 
(b) Thioplasts (TM); and 
 
(c) Natural rubber modified by grafting or mixing with plastics, depolymerised natural rubber, mixtures of unsaturated 

synthetic substances with saturated synthetic high polymers provided that all the above-mentioned products comply with 
the requirements concerning vulcanisation, elongation and recovery in (a) above. 

 
5. (A) Headings 40.01 and 40.02 do not apply to any rubber or mixture of rubbers which has been compounded, before or after 

coagulation, with: 
 

(i) vulcanising agents, accelerators, retarders or activators (other than those added for the preparation of pre-vulcanised 
rubber latex); 

 
(ii) pigments or other colouring matter, other than those added solely for the purpose of identification; 

 
(iii) plasticisers or extenders (except mineral oil in the case of oil-extended rubber), fillers, reinforcing agents, organic 

solvents or any other substances, except those permitted under (B); 
 

(B) The presence of the following substances in any rubber or mixture of rubbers shall not affect its classification in heading 
40.01 or 40.02, as the case may be, provided that such rubber or mixture of rubbers retains its essential character as a 
raw material: 

 
(i) emulsifiers or anti-tack agents; 

 
(ii) small amounts of breakdown products of emulsifiers; 
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(iii) very small amounts of the following: heat-sensitive agents (generally for obtaining thermosensitive rubber latexes), 

cationic surface-active agents (generally for obtaining electro-positive rubber latexes), antioxidants, coagulants, 
crumbling agents, freeze-resisting agents, peptisers, preservatives, stabilisers, viscosity-control agents, or similar 
special-purpose additives. 

 
6. For the purpose of heading 40.04, the expression "waste, parings and scrap" means rubber waste, parings and scrap from 

the manufacture or working of rubber and rubber goods definitely not usable as such because of cutting-up, wear or other 
reasons. 

 
7. Thread wholly of vulcanised rubber, of which any cross-sectional dimension exceeds 5 mm, is to be classified as strip, rods 

or profile shapes, of heading 40.08. 
 
8. Heading 40.10 includes conveyor or transmission belts or belting of textile fabric impregnated, coated, covered or laminated 

with rubber or made from textile yarn or cord impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed with rubber. 
 
9. In headings 40.01, 40.02, 40.03, 40.05 and 40.08, the expressions "plates", "sheets" and "strip" apply only to plates, sheets 

and strip and to blocks of regular geometric shape, uncut or simply cut to rectangular (including square) shape, whether or 
not having the character of articles and whether or not printed or otherwise surface-worked, but not otherwise cut to shape or 
further worked. 

 
In heading 40.08 the expressions "rods" and "profile shapes" apply only to such products, whether or not cut to length or 

surface-worked but not otherwise worked. 
 

Statistical Note. (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 
1. For the purpose of classification Nos. 4010.11.10.10 to 4010.19.29.10, the term "light duty" refers to belts or belting having a 

tension rating not exceeding 26 KN/m. The term "heavy duty" refers to belts or belting having a tension rating exceeding 
26 KN/m.             
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40.01 Natural rubber, balata, gutta-percha, guayule, chicle and similar natural 
gums, in primary forms or in plates, sheets or strip.

4001.10.00 00 -Natural rubber latex, whether or not pre-vulcanized KSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Natural rubber in other forms:

4001.21.00 00 - -Smoked sheets KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4001.22.00 00 - -Technically specified natural rubber (TSNR) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4001.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Sheets and strip:
11 - - - - - -Crepe rubber sheets for use in the manufacture of heels and soles for 

footwear ............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4001.30.00 00 -Balata, gutta-percha, guayule, chicle and similar natural gums KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

40.02 Synthetic rubber and factice derived from oils, in primary forms or in 
plates, sheets or strip; mixtures of any product of heading 40.01 with 
any product of this heading, in primary forms or in plates, sheets or 
strip.

-Styrene-butadiene rubber (SBR); carboxylated styrene-butadiene 
rubber (XSBR):

4002.11.00 00 - -Latex KSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4002.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free



4
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4002.20.00 -Butadiene rubber (BR) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Latex....................................................................................................... KSD
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Isobutene-isoprene (butyl) rubber (IIR);
halo-isobutene-isoprene rubber (CIIR or BIIR):

4002.31.00 - -Isobutene-isoprene (butyl) rubber (IIR) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Latex....................................................................................................... KSD
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4002.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Latex....................................................................................................... KSD
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Chloroprene (chlorobutadiene) rubber (CR):

4002.41.00 00 - -Latex KSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4002.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Acrylonitrile-butadiene rubber (NBR):

4002.51.00 00 - -Latex KSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4002.59.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4002.60.00 00 -Isoprene rubber (IR) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4002.70.00 00 -Ethylene-propylene-non-conjugated diene rubber (EPDM) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4002.80.00 00 -Mixtures of any product of heading 40.01 with any product of this 
heading

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

4002.91.00 00 - -Latex KSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4002.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Factice ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Thioplasts............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4003.00.00 00 Reclaimed rubber in primary forms or in plates, sheets or strip. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4004.00.00 00 Waste, parings and scrap of rubber (other than hard rubber) and 
powders and granules obtained therefrom.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

40.05 Compounded rubber, unvulcanized, in primary forms or in plates, sheets 
or strip.

4005.10 -Compounded with carbon black or silica

4005.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tires KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4005.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4005.20.00 00 -Solutions; dispersions other than those of subheading 4005.10 KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

4005.91 - -Plates, sheets and strip
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4005.91.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tires KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4005.91.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4005.99.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

40.06 Other forms (for example, rods, tubes and profile shapes) and articles 
(for example, discs and rings), of unvulcanized rubber.

4006.10.00 00 -"Camel-back" strips for retreading rubber tires -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4006.90 -Other

4006.90.10 00 - - -Thread, not covered -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4006.90.20 00 - - -Reflective tape for use in Canadian manufactures -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4006.90.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4007.00 Vulcanized rubber thread and cord.

4007.00.10 00 - - -Thread, not covered KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4007.00.20 00 - - -Cord, not covered KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  4.5%

4007.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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40.08 Plates, sheets, strip, rods and profile shapes, of vulcanized rubber other 
than hard rubber.

-Of cellular rubber:

4008.11 - -Plates, sheets and strip

4008.11.10 00 - - -Chloroprene (chlorobutadiene) sheets, with a knitted nylon fabric 
laminated to one or both sides

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.11.20 00 - - -Sheets composed of a mixture of poly(vinyl chloride) and acrylonitrile-
butadiene rubber for use in the manufacture of thermal and floatation 
apparel

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.11.30 00 - - -Combined with textile fabric for use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.11.40 00 - - -Talalay latex for use in the manufacture of bedding products -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Carpet underpad .................................................................................... MTK
- - - - -Uncut Weatherstrip:

21 - - - - - -Automotive........................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Rubber matting ...................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4008.19 - -Other

4008.19.10 00 - - -Profile shapes -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.19.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of non-cellular rubber:

4008.21 - -Plates, sheets and strip
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4008.21.10 00 - - -Sheets of vulcanized natural rubber, containing not less than 90% by 
weight of natural rubber hydrocarbon, with a residual permanent set after 
500% elongation of not more than 10%, with an elongation at break of not 
less than 700%, such properties being attained without the aid of oil 
extension, whether or not with surface layer or layers of crepe rubber, for 
use as an abrasion resistant lining in Canadian manufactures

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.21.20 00 - - -Combined with textile fabric for use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Soling sheets, crepe rubber ................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Other soling sheets ................................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Engravers' sheeting................................................................................ -  
40 - - - - -Other sheeting........................................................................................ -  
50 - - - - -Gasket material or stock......................................................................... -  
60 - - - - -Rubber matting....................................................................................... MTK
70 - - - - -Tiles........................................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4008.29 - -Other

4008.29.10 00 - - -Profile shapes -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4008.29.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

40.09 Tubes, pipes and hoses, of vulcanized rubber other than hard rubber, 
with or without their fittings (for example, joints, elbows, flanges).

-Not reinforced or otherwise combined with other materials:

4009.11.00 00 - -Without fittings -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4009.12.00 - -With fittings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garden ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Reinforced or otherwise combined only with metal:
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4009.21.00 - -Without fittings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For radiators........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4009.22 - -With fittings

4009.22.10 00 - - -Floating or submarine hoses, of an inside diameter exceeding 39 cm, to be 
employed at offshore crude oil unloading facilities;
For use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake and steering 
systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles;
Hoses, for use with regulators or tanks for scuba diving;
Hoses, reinforced with steel and with fittings at both ends, with burst 
pressure of 205 MPa or more but not to exceed 625 MPa, for use with high 
pressure water cleaning equipment

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4009.22.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garden ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Fire......................................................................................................... KGM

 30 - - - - -Brake hoses for the vehicles of subheading 8701.20 or headings 87.02, 
87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 .................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Reinforced or otherwise combined only with textile materials:

4009.31 - -Without fittings

4009.31.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of fire hoses -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4009.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For radiators........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4009.32 - -With fittings

4009.32.10 00 - - -Floating or submarine hoses, of an inside diameter exceeding 39 cm, to be 
employed at offshore crude oil unloading facilities;
For use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake and steering 
systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles;
Hoses, for use with regulators or tanks for scuba diving

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4009.32.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



4

 

 

 

0 - 8

10 - - - - -Garden ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Fire ......................................................................................................... KGM

 30 - - - - -Brake hoses for the vehicles of subheading 8701.20 or headings 87.02, 
87.03, 87.04 or 87.05  ................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Reinforced or otherwise combined with other materials:

4009.41 - -Without fittings

4009.41.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake and steering 
systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4009.41.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For radiators ........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4009.42 - -With fittings

4009.42.10 00 - - -Floating or submarine hoses, of an inside diameter exceeding 39 cm, to be 
employed at offshore crude oil unloading facilities;
For use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake and steering 
systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles;
Hoses, for use with regulators or tanks for scuba diving

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4009.42.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garden ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Fire ......................................................................................................... KGM

 30 - - - - -Brake hoses for the vehicles of subheading 8701.20 or headings 87.02, 
87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 .................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

40.10 Conveyor or transmission belts or belting, of vulcanized rubber.

-Conveyor belts or belting:

4010.11 - -Reinforced only with metal

4010.11.10 - - -Belts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Light duty................................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Heavy duty ............................................................................................. -  
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4010.11.20 - - -Belting Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Light duty ............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Heavy duty ............................................................................................. -  

4010.12 - -Reinforced only with textile materials

- - -Belts:

4010.12.11 00 - - - -Anti-oil, anti-solvent, designed for reverse roller coating machines -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.12.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Light duty ............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Heavy duty ............................................................................................. -  

- - -Belting:

4010.12.21 00 - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 2.8 mm and a width exceeding 350 mm, 
reinforced with nylon, polyester or aramid fibres, for use in the 
manufacture of conveyor belts

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.12.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Light duty ............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Heavy duty ............................................................................................. -  

4010.19 - -Other

- - -Belts:

4010.19.11 00 - - - -Of a tension rating not exceeding 26 kN/m -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.19.19 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Belting:
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4010.19.21 00 - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 2.8 mm and a width exceeding 350 mm, 
reinforced with nylon, polyester or aramid fibres, for use in the 
manufacture of conveyor belts

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.19.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Light duty................................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Heavy duty ............................................................................................. -  

-Transmission belts or belting:

4010.31 - -Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section (V-belts),
V-ribbed, of an outside circumference exceeding 60 cm but not 
exceeding 180 cm

4010.31.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of powered mowers for lawns, parks 
or sports-grounds, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4010.31.20 00 - - -For use on textile machinery -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.31.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
CRT:  11%

10 - - - - -Automotive ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4010.32 - -Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section (V-belts), 
other than V-ribbed, of an outside circumference exceeding 60 cm but 
not exceeding 180 cm

4010.32.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of powered mowers for lawns, parks 
or sports-grounds, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4010.32.20 00 - - -For use on textile machinery -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.32.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
CRT:  11%
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10 - - - - -Automotive ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4010.33 - -Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section (V-belts),
V-ribbed, of an outside circumference exceeding 180 cm but not 
exceeding 240 cm

4010.33.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of powered mowers for lawns, parks 
or sports-grounds, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4010.33.20 00 - - -For use on textile machinery -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.33.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
CRT:  11%

10 - - - - -Automotive ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4010.34 - -Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section (V-belts), 
other than V-ribbed, of an outside circumference exceeding 180 cm 
but not exceeding 240 cm

4010.34.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of powered mowers for lawns, parks 
or sports-grounds, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4010.34.20 00 - - -For use on textile machinery -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.34.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
CRT:  11%

10 - - - - -Automotive ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4010.35 - -Endless synchronous belts, of an outside circumference exceeding 
60 cm but not exceeding 150 cm

4010.35.10 00 - - -For use on textile machinery -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4010.35.90 00 - - -Other -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  11%

4010.36 - -Endless synchronous belts, of an outside circumference exceeding 
150 cm but not exceeding 198 cm

4010.36.10 00 - - -For use on textile machinery -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.36.90 00 - - -Other -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  11%

4010.39 - -Other

4010.39.10 00 - - -Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section (V-belts), whether 
or not V-ribbed, of an outside circumference exceeding 240 cm

-  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7.5%
CRT:  11%

4010.39.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of powered mowers for lawns, parks 
or sports-grounds, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4010.39.30 00 - - -For use on textile machinery;
Transmission belting, of a thickness not exceeding 6.8 mm, excluding 
belting of trapezoidal cross-section (V or multi V), whether or not 
embossed, for use in the manufacture of transmission belts

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4010.39.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  11%

10 - - - - -Automotive ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

40.11 New pneumatic tires, of rubber.

4011.10.00 -Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and racing 
cars)

7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Of radial ply construction........................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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4011.20.00 -Of a kind used on buses or lorries 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  7%

- - - - -On-highway tires:
11 - - - - - -Of a kind used on light trucks, of radial ply construction...................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a kind used on light trucks, other .................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Other, of radial ply construction ........................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Off-highway tires:
21 - - - - - -Of radial ply construction, with a rim diameter of 40.6 cm or more...... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other, with a rim diameter of 40.6 cm or more..................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Other, of radial ply construction ........................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

4011.30.00 00 -Of a kind used on aircraft NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4011.40.00 00 -Of a kind used on motorcycles NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4011.50.00 00 -Of a kind used on bicycles NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other, having a "herring-bone" or similar tread:

4011.61 - -Of a kind used on agricultural or forestry vehicles and machines

4011.61.10 - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, levellers of 
subheading 8429.20 used for farm purposes only, combination excavating 
and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69, traction 
ditching machines of subheading 8429.59 or 8430.69 used for farm 
purposes only, agricultural machinery for soil preparation or cultivation of 
heading 84.32, harvesting or threshing machinery (including straw or 
fodder balers) and agricultural mowers of heading 84.33, tractors of 
heading 87.01 powered by internal combustion engines and used for farm 
purposes only, and spraying vehicles of subheading 8705.90 for 
agricultural use for spreading dry or liquid fertilizer or sludge;
Of a size of 3600 X 51 or 4000 X 57 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, levellers of 
subheading 8429.20 used for farm purposes only, combination 
excavating and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 
8430.69, traction ditching machines of subheading 8429.59 or 8430.69 
used for farm purposes only, agricultural machinery for soil preparation 
or cultivation of heading 84.32, harvesting or threshing machinery 
(including straw or fodder balers) and agricultural mowers of 
heading 84.33, tractors of heading 87.01 powered by internal 
combustion engines and used for farm purposes only, and spraying 
vehicles of subheading 8705.90 for agricultural use for spreading dry or 
liquid fertilizer or sludge.................................................................. NMB
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20 - - - - -Having a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57 ................................................ NMB

4011.61.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

- - - - -Having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 60.96 cm or 
more:

11 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farm tractors............................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farming equipment .................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farm tractors............................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farming equipment .................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

4011.62 - -Of a kind used on construction or industrial handling vehicles and 
machines and having a rim size not exceeding 61 cm

4011.62.10 00 - - -For use with combination excavating and transporting scrapers of 
subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4011.62.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 60.96 cm or 
more ....................................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4011.63 - -Of a kind used on construction or industrial handling vehicles and 
machines having a rim size exceeding 61 cm

4011.63.10 - - -For use with combination excavating and transporting scrapers of 
subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69;
Of a size of 3600 X 51 or 4000 X 57

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use with combination excavating and transporting scrapers of 
subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69 ...................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Having a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57 ................................................ NMB

4011.63.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 60.96 cm or 
more ....................................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4011.69 - -Other
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4011.69.10 - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, combination excavating 
and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69, horticultural 
machinery for soil preparation and lawn or sports-ground rollers of 
heading 84.32, horticultural mowers (other than mowers for lawns, parks 
or sports-grounds) of heading 84.33;
Of a size of 3600 X 51 or 4000 X 57

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, combination 
excavating and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 
8430.69, horticultural machinery for soil preparation and lawn or sports-
ground rollers of heading 84.32, horticultural mowers (other than 
mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds) of heading 84.33 ............. NMB

20 - - - - -Having a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57................................................ NMB

4011.69.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 60.96 cm or 
more....................................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other:

4011.92 - -Of a kind used on agricultural or forestry vehicles and machines

4011.92.10 - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, levellers of 
subheading 8429.20 used for farm purposes only, combination excavating 
and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69, traction 
ditching machines of subheading 8429.59 or 8430.69 used for farm 
purposes only, agricultural machinery for soil preparation or cultivation of 
heading 84.32, harvesting or threshing machinery (including straw or 
fodder balers) and agricultural mowers of heading 84.33, tractors of 
heading 87.01 powered by internal combustion engines and used for farm 
purposes only, and spraying vehicles of subheading 8705.90 for 
agricultural use for spreading dry or liquid fertilizer or sludge;
Of a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, levellers of 
subheading 8429.20 used for farm purposes only, combination 
excavating and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 
8430.69, traction ditching machines of subheading 8429.59 or 8430.69 
used for farm purposes only, agricultural machinery for soil preparation 
or cultivation of heading 84.32, harvesting or threshing machinery 
(including straw or fodder balers) and agricultural mowers of 
heading 84.33, tractors of heading 87.01 powered by internal 
combustion engines and used for farm purposes only, and spraying 
vehicles of subheading 8705.90 for agricultural use for spreading dry or 
liquid fertilizer or sludge.................................................................. NMB

20 - - - - -Having a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57................................................ NMB

4011.92.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

- - - - -Off-highway tires having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 
60.96 cm or more:
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11 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farm tractors............................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farming equipment .................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other off-highway tires:
81 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farm tractors............................................................ NMB
82 - - - - - -Of a kind used on farming equipment .................................................. NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

4011.93 - -Of a kind used on construction or industrial handling vehicles and 
machines and having a rim size not exceeding 61 cm

4011.93.10 00 - - -For use with combination excavating and transporting scrapers of 
subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4011.93.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

- - - - -Off-highway tires:
11 - - - - - -Having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 60.96 cm or 

more ..................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4011.94 - -Of a kind used on construction or industrial handling vehicles and 
machines and having a rim size exceeding 61 cm

4011.94.10 - - -For use with combination excavating and transporting scrapers of 
subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69;
Of a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use with combination excavating and transporting scrapers of 
subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69 ...................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Having a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57 ................................................ NMB

4011.94.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

- - - - -Off-highway tires:
11 - - - - - -Having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 60.96 cm or 

more ..................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4011.99 - -Other
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4011.99.10 - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, combination excavating 
and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69, horticultural 
machinery for soil preparation  and lawn or sports-ground rollers of 
heading 84.32, horticultural mowers (other than mowers for lawns, parks 
or sports-grounds) of heading 84.33;
Of a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, combination 
excavating and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 
8430.69, horticultural machinery for soil preparation and lawn or sports-
ground rollers of heading 84.32, horticultural mowers (other than 
mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds) of heading 84.33 ............. NMB

20 - - - - -Having a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57................................................ NMB

4011.99.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

- - - - -Off-highway tires:
11 - - - - - -Having a width of 40.64 cm or more and a diameter of 60.96 cm or 

more..................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

40.12 Retreaded or used pneumatic tires of rubber; solid or cushion tires, tire 
treads and tire flaps, of rubber.

-Retreaded tires:

4012.11.00 00 - -Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and racing 
cars)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4012.12.00 00 - -Of a kind used on buses or lorries NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4012.13.00 00 - -Of a kind used on aircraft NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4012.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4012.20 -Used pneumatic tires

4012.20.10 00 - - -Of a size of 3600 x 51 or 4000 x 57 NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4012.20.20 00 - - -Of a kind used on vehicles, including tractors, for the on-highway transport 
of passengers or goods, or on vehicles of heading 87.05

NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4012.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4012.90 -Other

4012.90.10 00 - - -Rimtape (tire flaps) for use in the manufacture of bicycles or bicycle 
wheels

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4012.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

- - - - -Solid press-on industrial tires:
11 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other solid or cushion industrial tires:
81 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Tire treads ............................................................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Tire flaps .............................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

40.13 Inner tubes, of rubber.

4013.10.00 -Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and racing 
cars), buses or lorries

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Of a kind used on motor cars ................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4013.20.00 00 -Of a kind used on bicycles NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4013.90 -Other
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4013.90.10 - - -Of a kind used on aircraft;
For use with appliances of subheading 8424.81, levellers of 
subheading 8429.20 used for farm purposes only, combination excavating 
and transporting scrapers of subheading 8429.30 or 8430.69, traction 
ditching machines of subheading 8429.59 or 8430.69 used for farm 
purposes only, agricultural or horticultural machinery for soil preparation or 
cultivation and lawn or sports-ground rollers of heading 84.32, harvesting 
or threshing machinery (including straw or fodder balers) and agricultural 
or horticultural mowers (other than mowers for lawns, parks or sports-
grounds) of heading 84.33, tractors of heading 87.01 powered by internal 
combustion engines and used for farm purposes only, and spraying 
vehicles of subheading 8705.90 for agricultural use for spreading dry or 
liquid fertilizer or sludge

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used on aircraft ....................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of a kind used on farming equipment .................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4013.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Of a kind used on motorcycles............................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of a kind used on farming equipment .................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Of a kind used on construction machinery ............................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

40.14 Hygienic or pharmaceutical articles (including teats), of vulcanized 
rubber other than hard rubber, with or without fittings of hard rubber.

4014.10.00 00 -Sheath contraceptives -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  6.5%

4014.90 -Other

4014.90.10 00 - - -Containers and parts thereof, for vaccines, toxoids (anatoxins), bacterins, 
toxins, serums containing immune bodies including antitoxins, glandular 
extracts or antibiotics, to be employed in the manufacture of such products

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4014.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Syringes and bulbs ................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Diaphragms............................................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Hot-water bottles.................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Nursing cushions.................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Teats ...................................................................................................... GRO
60 - - - - -Soothers................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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40.15 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including gloves, mittens 
and mitts), for all purposes, of vulcanized rubber other than hard rubber.

-Gloves, mittens and mitts:

4015.11.00 00 - -Surgical PAR 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  15%
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  11%

4015.19 - -Other

4015.19.10 00 - - -Protective gloves to be employed with protective suits in a noxious 
atmosphere

PAR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4015.19.90 00 - - -Other PAR 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  15%
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  11%

4015.90 -Other

4015.90.10 00 - - -Protective suits and parts thereof, to be employed in a noxious 
atmosphere

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4015.90.20 00 - - -Diving suits -  10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  10%

4015.90.90 00 - - -Other -  14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  9.5%
NZT:  9.5%
GPT:  10%
CRT:  14%
PT:  10%

40.16 Other articles of vulcanized rubber other than hard rubber.
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4016.10.00 -Of cellular rubber 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Sponges................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other:

4016.91.00 - -Floor coverings and mats 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Mats:
11 - - - - - -For automotive use .............................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Stair treads............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4016.92.00 00 - -Erasers -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  6.5%

4016.93 - -Gaskets, washers and other seals

4016.93.10 - - -Of a kind used in the automotive goods of Chapter 87 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Gaskets .................................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Washers ................................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Packing rings ......................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Bushings ................................................................................................ -  
50 - - - - -Oil seals ................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

- - -Other:

4016.93.91 00 - - - -For use in the goods of heading 84.81 or hydraulic pump-motors of 
subheading 8413.60;
For use in the manufacture or repair of engines or parts thereof for 
commercial fishing vessels;
For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI, of Chapter 73 or 90, 
or of heading 87.05 (excluding the motor vehicle chassis portion and 
parts thereof), such goods being used in the recovery or production of 
crude oil from shales, oil-sands or tar-sands

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4016.93.99 - - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Gaskets .................................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Washers ................................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Packing rings.......................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Bushings................................................................................................. -  
50 - - - - -Oil seals.................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4016.94.00 00 - -Boat or dock fenders, whether or not inflatable -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  6.5%

4016.95 - -Other inflatable articles

4016.95.10 00 - - -Air mattresses NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  9.5%

4016.95.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  6.5%

4016.99 - -Other

4016.99.10 - - -Articles for use in the manufacture of microwave, passive infrared, or 
combination microwave and passive infrared relays;
Backing pads for use with grinders;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Bladders or sleeves, for use with tire or tube manufacturing machines;
Boots and nipples, for use in the manufacture of ignition wiring sets;
Containers and parts thereof (including expelling bulbs), for vaccines, 
toxoids (anatoxins), bacterins, toxins, serums containing immune bodies 
including antitoxins, glandular extracts or antibiotics, to be employed in the 
manufacture of such products;
Grommets, sleeves and protectors, for use in the manufacture of hose 
assemblies for brake or steering systems for motorcycles or all-terrain 
vehicles;
Rail pads;
To be employed in the manufacture of sera, antisera, toxoids, viruses, 
toxins or antitoxins, virus or bacterial vaccines, bacteriophage or bacterial 
lysates, allergenics, liver extracts, pituitary extracts, epinephrine or its 
solutions, insulin (with or without zinc, globin or protamine) and blood 
plasma or serum of human origin, or fractions thereof, or extenders or 
substitutes therefor 

10 - - - - -Rubber backing pads of a kind used with grinders................................. -  
20 - - - - -Rail pads ................................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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4016.99.30 00 - - -Vibration control articles of a kind used in the vehicles of headings 87.01 
through 87.05

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  6.5%

4016.99.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Rubber bands ........................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Bottle stoppers ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4017.00 Hard rubber (for example, ebonite) in all forms, including waste and 
scrap; articles of hard rubber.

4017.00.10 - - -Rods and tubes;
Sheets and strip, of a thickness not exceeding 1.6 mm;
Waste and scrap

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Waste and scrap .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Sheets and strip ..................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Rods and tubes...................................................................................... -  

4017.00.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Sheets and strip ..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Section VIII 
 

RAW HIDES AND SKINS, LEATHER, FURSKINS AND ARTICLES THEREOF; 
SADDLERY AND HARNESS; TRAVEL GOODS, HANDBAGS 
AND SIMILAR CONTAINERS; ARTICLES OF ANIMAL GUT 

(OTHER THAN SILK-WORM GUT) 
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Chapter 41 
 

RAW HIDES AND SKINS (OTHER THAN FURSKINS) AND LEATHER 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Parings or similar waste, of raw hides or skins (heading 05.11); 
 

(b) Birdskins or parts of birdskins, with their feathers or down, of heading 05.05 or 67.01; or 
 

(c) Hides or skins, with the hair or wool on, raw, tanned or dressed (Chapter 43); the following are, however, to be classified 
in Chapter 41, namely, raw hides and skins with the hair or wool on, of bovine animals (including buffalo), of equine 
animals, of sheep or lambs (except Astrakhan, Broadtail, Caracul, Persian or similar lambs, Indian, Chinese, Mongolian or 
Tibetan lambs), of goats or kids (except Yemen, Mongolian or Tibetan goats and kids), of swine (including peccary), of 
chamois, of gazelle, of camels (including dromedaries), of reindeer, of elk, of deer, of roebucks or of dogs. 

 
2. (A) Headings 41.04 to 41.06 do not cover hides and skins which have undergone a tanning (including pre-tanning) process 

which is reversible (headings 41.01 to 41.03, as the case may be). 
 

(B) For the purposes of headings 41.04 to 41.06, the term "crust" includes hides and skins that have been retanned, coloured 
or fat-liquored (stuffed) prior to drying. 

 
3. Throughout the Nomenclature the expression "composition leather" means only substances of the kind referred to in 

heading 41.15.           
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41.01 Raw hides and skins of bovine (including buffalo) or equine animals 
(fresh, or salted, dried, limed, pickled or otherwise preserved, but not 
tanned, parchment-dressed or further prepared), whether or not 
dehaired or split.

4101.20.00 -Whole hides and skins, of a weight per skin not exceeding 8 kg when 
simply dried, 10 kg when dry-salted, or 16 kg when fresh, wet-salted or 
otherwise preserved

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not pre-tanned ....................................................................................... NMB
 20 - - - - -Other, of bovine animals, without hair on, of a unit surface area not 

exceeding 28 square feet (2.6 m²)................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4101.50.00 -Whole hides and skins, of a weight exceeding 16 kg Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Fresh or wet-salted:
11 - - - - - -Cattle hides.......................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, not pre-tanned:
21 - - - - - -Of bovine animals ................................................................................ NMB
22 - - - - - -Of equine animals................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4101.90.00 -Other, including butts, bends and bellies Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Fresh or wet-salted:
11 - - - - - -Butts and bends................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other, not pre-tanned............................................................................. -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of bovine animals, vegetable pre-tanned ............................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

41.02 Raw skins of sheep or lambs (fresh, or salted, dried, limed, pickled or 
otherwise preserved, but not tanned, parchment-dressed or further 
prepared), whether or not with wool on or split, other than those 
excluded by Note 1 (c) to this Chapter.

4102.10.00 00 -With wool on NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Without wool on:

4102.21.00 00 - -Pickled KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010



4
1 - 2

4102.29.00 - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not pre-tanned ....................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Vegetable pre-tanned........................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

41.03 Other raw hides and skins (fresh, or salted, dried, limed, pickled or 
otherwise preserved, but not tanned, parchment-dressed or further 
prepared), whether or not dehaired or split, other than those excluded 
by Note 1 (b) or 1 (c) to this Chapter.

4103.20.00 00 -Of reptiles NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4103.30.00 -Of swine Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not pre-tanned ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4103.90 -Other

4103.90.10 00 - - -Of camels (including dromedaries) -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

4103.90.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not pre-tanned ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

41.04 Tanned or crust hides and skins of bovine (including buffalo) or equine 
animals, without hair on, whether or not split, but not further prepared.

-In the wet state (including wet-blue):

4104.11 - -Full grains, unsplit; grain splits

4104.11.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
Bends, other than pre-tanned of bovine, for use in the manufacture of 
inner, middle or outer soles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. KGM
20 - - - - -Bends, other than pre-tanned of bovine, for use in the manufacture of 

inner, middle or outer soles .................................................................... KGM
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- - -Other, of whole bovine skins, of a unit surface area not exceeding 
28 square feet (2.6 m²): 

4104.11.21 00 - - - -East India kip skins, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than black, 
for use in lining footwear

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4104.11.22 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4104.11.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other, of bovine, vegetable pre-tanned:

4104.11.31 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4104.11.39 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other, of bovine, otherwise pre-tanned:

4104.11.41 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4104.11.49 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

4104.11.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK
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4104.11.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wet blue leather, split ............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Wet blue leather, not split ....................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
40 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Lining leather.......................................................................................... MTK
60 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
70 - - - - -Belting, mechanical, lace or welting leather ........................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4104.19 - -Other

4104.19.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
Bends, other than pre-tanned of bovine, for use in the manufacture of 
inner, middle or outer soles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. KGM
20 - - - - -Leather bends, for use in the manufacture of inner, middle or outer 

soles ....................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other, of whole bovine skins, of a unit surface area not exceeding 
28 square feet (2.6 m²): 

4104.19.21 00 - - - -East India kip skins, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than black, 
for use in lining footwear

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4104.19.22 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather .......................................................................................... MTK

4104.19.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other, of bovine, vegetable pre-tanned:

4104.19.31 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4104.19.39 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - -Other, of bovine, otherwise pre-tanned:

4104.19.41 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4104.19.49 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

4104.19.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4104.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wet blue leather, split............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Wet blue leather, not split....................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
40 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
50 - - - - -Lining leather ......................................................................................... MTK
60 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
70 - - - - -Belting, mechanical, lace or welting leather ........................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

-In the dry state (crust):

4104.41 - -Full grains, unsplit; grain splits

- - -Whole bovine skins, of a unit surface area not exceeding 28 square feet 
(2.6 m²), other than leather of heading 41.14:

4104.41.11 - - - -East India kip skins, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than black, 
for use in lining footwear;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -East India kip skins, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear.............................................................. MTK

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK

4104.41.12 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK
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4104.41.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other:

4104.41.91 - - - -Bends, other than pre-tanned of bovine, for use in the manufacture of 
inner, middle or outer soles;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 
components for road tractors or for motor vehicles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 

components for road tractors or for motor vehicles................................ MTK
30 - - - - -Bends, other than pre-tanned of bovine, for use in the manufacture of 

inner, middle or outer soles .................................................................... KGM

4104.41.92 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4104.41.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4104.49 - -Other

- - -Whole bovine skins, of a unit surface area not exceeding 28 square feet 
(2.6 m²), other than leather of heading 41.14:

4104.49.11 - - - -East India kip skins, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than black, 
for use in lining footwear;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -East India kip skins, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear .............................................................. MTK

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK

4104.49.12 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather .......................................................................................... MTK
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4104.49.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other bovine and equine hides and skins, tanned or retanned but not 
further prepared, whether or not split:

4104.49.21 - - - -Bends, other than pre-tanned of bovine, for use in the manufacture of 
inner, middle or outer soles;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bends, other than pre-tanned of bovine, for use in the manufacture of 
inner, middle or outer soles.................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK

4104.49.22 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4104.49.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Lining leather ......................................................................................... MTK
40 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
50 - - - - -Belting, mechanical, lace or welting leather ........................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other:

4104.49.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 
components for road tractors or for motor vehicles

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4104.49.92 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4104.49.93 - - - -Upper or sole leather Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
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4104.49.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

41.05 Tanned or crust skins of sheep or lambs, without wool on, whether or 
not split, but not further prepared.

4105.10 -In the wet state (including wet-blue)

- - -Pre-tanned:

4105.10.11 00 - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4105.10.12 - - - -Vegetable pre-tanned hair sheep skins, and otherwise pre-tanned skins, 
for use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vegetable pre-tanned ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Otherwise pre-tanned............................................................................. KGM

4105.10.19 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vegetable pre-tanned ............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Otherwise pre-tanned............................................................................. KGM

- - -Wet blue leather:

4105.10.21 00 - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4105.10.29 00 - - - -Other MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

4105.10.91 - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear;
For use as processing materials by tanners;
Hair sheep skins, for use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' 
handbags

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear.................................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners........................................... MTK
30 - - - - -Hair sheep skins, for use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' 

handbags................................................................................................ MTK
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4105.10.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4105.30 -In the dry state (crust)

- - -Pre-tanned:

4105.30.11 00 - - - -For use as processing material by tanners KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4105.30.12 - - - -Vegetable pre-tanned hair sheep skins, and otherwise pre-tanned skins, 
for use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vegetable pre-tanned............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Otherwise pre-tanned............................................................................. KGM

4105.30.19 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vegetable pre-tanned............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Otherwise pre-tanned............................................................................. KGM

- - -Other:

4105.30.91 - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear;
For use as processing materials by tanners, other than parchment 
dressed;
Hair sheep skins, for use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' 
handbags

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear ................................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners, other than parchment 

dressed .................................................................................................. MTK
30 - - - - -Hair sheep skins, for use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' 

handbags ............................................................................................... MTK

4105.30.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

41.06 Tanned or crust hides and skins of other animals, without wool or hair 
on, whether or not split, but not further prepared.

-Of goats or kids:
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4106.21 - -In the wet state (including wet-blue)

4106.21.10 00 - - -Pre-tanned KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Wet blue leather:

4106.21.21 00 - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4106.21.29 00 - - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

4106.21.91 - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners;
For use in the manufacture of belts, footwear or ladies' handbags

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners........................................... MTK
- - - - -For use in the manufacture of belts, footwear or ladies' handbags:

21 - - - - - -Upper leather ....................................................................................... MTK
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

4106.21.92 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves 2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather .......................................................................................... MTK

4106.21.99 00 - - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4106.22 - -In the dry state (crust)

4106.22.10 00 - - -Pre-tanned KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other skins, tanned or retanned but not further prepared, whether or not 
split:
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4106.22.21 - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners;
For use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' handbags

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as processing materials by tanners .......................................... MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' handbags ................. MTK

4106.22.22 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4106.22.29 00 - - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

4106.22.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' handbags Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4106.22.92 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4106.22.99 00 - - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of swine:

4106.31 - -In the wet state (including wet-blue)

4106.31.10 00 - - -Wet blue leather MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

4106.31.91 - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear;
For use in the manufacture of clothing;
For use in the manufacture of uppers for footwear

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear ................................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing................................................... MTK
30 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of uppers for footwear ................................ MTK
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4106.31.92 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4106.31.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4106.32 - -In the dry state (crust)

4106.32.10 - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear;
For use in the manufacture of clothing or belts;
For use in the manufacture of uppers for footwear

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear.................................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or belts ...................................... MTK
30 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of uppers for footwear ................................ MTK

4106.32.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4106.32.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4106.40.00 00 -Of reptiles -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

4106.91 - -In the wet state (including wet-blue)

4106.91.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
Of kangaroo

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK
20 - - - - -Of kangaroo............................................................................................ MTK

4106.91.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
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20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4106.91.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4106.92 - -In the dry state (crust)

4106.92.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
Of kangaroo

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK
20 - - - - -Of kangaroo ........................................................................................... MTK

4106.92.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4106.92.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

41.07 Leather further prepared after tanning or crusting, including parchment-
dressed leather, of bovine (including buffalo) or equine animals, without 
hair on, whether or not split, other than leather of heading 41.14.

-Whole hides and skins:

4107.11 - -Full grains, unsplit

- - -Whole bovine skin leather, of a unit surface area not exceeding 28 square 
feet (2.6 m²):

4107.11.11 - - - -East India kip leather, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -East India kip leather, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear.............................................................. MTK

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts ................. MTK
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4107.11.12 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather .......................................................................................... MTK

4107.11.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other:

4107.11.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 
components for road tractors or for motor vehicles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts.................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 

components for road tractors or for motor vehicles................................ MTK

4107.11.92 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4107.11.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4107.12 - -Grain splits

- - -Whole bovine skin leather, of a unit surface area not exceeding 28 square 
feet (2.6 m²):

4107.12.11 - - - -East India kip leather, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -East India kip leather, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear .............................................................. MTK

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK

4107.12.12 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
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20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4107.12.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other:

4107.12.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 
components for road tractors or for motor vehicles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 

components for road tractors or for motor vehicles................................ MTK

4107.12.92 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4107.12.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4107.19 - -Other

- - -Whole bovine skin leather, of a unit surface area not exceeding 28 square 
feet (2.6 m²):

4107.19.11 - - - -East India kip leather, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -East India kip leather, tanned and uncoloured or coloured other than 
black, for use in lining footwear.............................................................. MTK

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK

4107.19.12 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK
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4107.19.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

- - -Other:

4107.19.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 
components for road tractors or for motor vehicles

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4107.19.92 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4107.19.93 - - - -Upper or sole leather Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM

4107.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

-Other, including sides:

4107.91 - -Full grains, unsplit

4107.91.10 - - -Bends for use in the manufacture of footwear;
For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim components 
for road tractors or motor vehicles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts.................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 

components for road tractors or for motor vehicles................................ MTK
30 - - - - -Bends for use in the manufacture of footwear........................................ MTK

4107.91.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4107.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
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20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4107.92 - -Grain splits

4107.92.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim components 
for road tractors or motor vehicles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts ................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim 

components for road tractors or for motor vehicles................................ MTK

4107.92.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4107.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4107.99 - -Other

4107.99.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture or belts;
For use in the manufacture of original equipment interior trim components 
for road tractors or motor vehicles

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4107.99.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4107.99.30 - - -Upper or sole leather Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM

4107.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK
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4112.00 Leather further prepared after tanning or crusting including parchment-
dressed leather, of sheep or lamb, without wool on, whether or not split, 
other than leather of heading 41.14 

4112.00.10 - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear;
Hair sheep skin leather, for use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' 
handbags

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear.................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Hair sheep skin leather, for use in the manufacture of footwear or 

ladies' handbags .................................................................................... MTK

4112.00.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather .......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

41.13 Leather further prepared after tanning or crusting, including parchment-
dressed leather, of other animals, without wool or hair on, whether or 
not split, other than leather of heading 41.14.

4113.10 -Of goats or kids

4113.10.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of footwear or ladies' handbags Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4113.10.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4113.10.90 00 - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4113.20 -Of swine

4113.20.10 - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear;
For use in the manufacture of clothing;
For use in the manufacture of uppers for footwear

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear.................................. MTK
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing ................................................... MTK
30 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of uppers for footwear ................................ MTK

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

 

41 - 19

4113.20.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of gloves MTK Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4113.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4113.30.00 00 -Of reptiles MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4113.90 -Other

4113.90.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
Of kangaroo

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture .............................. MTK
20 - - - - -Of kangaroo ........................................................................................... MTK

4113.90.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Garment leather ..................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Glove leather.......................................................................................... MTK

4113.90.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Upper leather ......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Sole leather ............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Bag, case or strap leather ...................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

41.14 Chamois (including combination chamois) leather; patent leather and 
patent laminated leather; metallized leather.

4114.10.00 -Chamois (including combination chamois) leather Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wiping cloths.......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4114.20 -Patent leather and patent laminated leather; metallized leather
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4114.20.10 00 - - -Leather bonded to a sheet of poly(vinyl chloride), of a thickness of 0.75 
mm or more, for use in the manufacture of footwear;
Leather for use in the manufacture of belts

MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4114.20.90 00 - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

41.15 Composition leather with a basis of leather or leather fibre, in slabs, 
sheets or strip, whether or not in rolls; parings and other waste of 
leather or of composition leather, not suitable for the manufacture of 
leather articles; leather dust, powder and flour.

4115.10.00 -Composition leather with a basis of leather or leather fibre, in slabs, 
sheets or strip, whether or not in rolls

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Leatherboard .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4115.20.00 00 -Parings and other waste of leather or of composition leather, not 
suitable for the manufacture of leather articles; leather dust, powder 
and flour

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 42 
 

ARTICLES OF LEATHER; SADDLERY AND HARNESS; 
TRAVEL GOODS, HANDBAGS AND SIMILAR CONTAINERS; 

ARTICLES OF ANIMAL GUT (OTHER THAN SILK-WORM GUT) 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Sterile surgical catgut or similar sterile suture materials (heading 30.06); 
 

(b) Articles of apparel or clothing accessories (except gloves, mittens and mitts), lined with furskin or artificial fur or to which 
furskin or artificial fur is attached on the outside except as mere trimming (heading 43.03 or 43.04); 

 
(c) Made up articles of netting (heading 56.08); 

 
(d) Articles of Chapter 64; 

 
(e) Headgear or parts thereof of Chapter 65; 

 
(f) Whips, riding-crops or other articles of heading 66.02; 

 
(g) Cuff-links, bracelets or other imitation jewellery (heading 71.17); 

 
(h) Fittings or trimmings for harness, such as stirrups, bits, horse brasses and buckles, separately presented (generally 

Section XV); 
 

(ij) Strings, skins for drums or the like, or other parts of musical instruments (heading 92.09); 
 

(k) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings); 
 

(l) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites); or 
 

(m) Buttons, press-fasteners, snap-fasteners, press-studs, button moulds or other parts of these articles, button blanks, of 
heading 96.06. 

 
2. (A) In addition to the provisions of Note 1 above, heading 42.02 does not cover: 
 

(a) Bags made of sheeting of plastics, whether or not printed, with handles, not designed for prolonged use (heading 
39.23); 

 
(b) Articles of plaiting materials (heading 46.02). 

 
(B) Articles of headings 42.02 and 42.03 which have parts of precious metal or metal clad with precious metal, of natural or 

cultured pearls, of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed) remain classified in those 
headings even if such parts constitute more than minor fittings or minor ornamentation, provided that these parts do not 
give the articles their essential character.  If, on the other hand, the parts give the articles their essential character, the 
articles are to be classified in Chapter 71. 

 
3. For the purpose of heading 42.03, the expression "articles of apparel and clothing accessories" applies, inter alia, to gloves, 

mittens and mitts (including those for sport or for protection), aprons and other protective clothing, braces, belts, bandoliers 
and wrist straps, but excluding watch straps (heading 91.13).       
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4201.00 Saddlery and harness for any animal (including traces, leads, knee 
pads, muzzles, saddle cloths, saddle bags, dog coats and the like), of 
any material.

4201.00.10 00 - - -English type saddles -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  5%

4201.00.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Saddles for horses ................................................................................. -  
80 - - - - -Saddlery and harness, including parts and accessories (excluding 

saddles) ................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

42.02 Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, school 
satchels, spectacle cases, binocular cases, camera cases, musical 
instrument cases, gun cases, holsters and similar containers; travelling-
bags, insulated food or beverage bags, toilet bags, rucksacks, 
handbags, shopping bags, wallets, purses, map-cases, cigarette-cases, 
tobacco-pouches, tool bags, sports bags, bottle-cases, jewellery boxes, 
powder-boxes, cutlery cases and similar containers, of leather or of 
composition leather, of sheeting of plastics, of textile materials, of 
vulcanized fibre or of paperboard, or wholly or mainly covered with such 
materials or with paper.

-Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, school 
satchels and similar containers:

4202.11.00 00 - -With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent 
leather

NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6.5%
NZT:  6.5%
GPT:  7%
CRT:  11%

4202.12 - -With outer surface of plastics or of textile materials

4202.12.10 00 - - -With outer surface of textile materials, containing less than 85% by weight 
of silk or silk waste

NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  11%
Issued January 1, 2010
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4202.12.90 00 - - -Other NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  11%

4202.19.00 00 - -Other NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  11%

-Handbags, whether or not with shoulder strap, including those without 
handle:

4202.21.00 00 - -With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent 
leather

DZN 10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  10%

4202.22 - -With outer surface of sheeting of plastics or of textile materials

4202.22.10 00 - - -With outer surface of textile materials (other than of abaca), containing 
less than 85% by weight of silk or silk waste

DZN 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  10.5%

4202.22.90 - - -Other 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  10.5%

10 - - - - -Of sheeting of plastics ............................................................................ DZN
20 - - - - -Of textile materials.................................................................................. DZN

4202.29.00 - -Other 10.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  10.5%

10 - - - - -Handbags of plastic beads, bugles or spangles..................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

-Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or in the handbag:

4202.31.00 - -With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent 
leather

8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8.5%

10 - - - - -Wallets and billfolds................................................................................ DZN
20 - - - - -Cigar, cigarette or pipe cases; tobacco pouches.................................... -  
30 - - - - -Eyeglass or spectacle cases .................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Coin purses ............................................................................................ DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



42 - 3

4202.32 - -With outer surface of sheeting of plastics or of textile materials

4202.32.10 - - -With outer surface of textile materials, containing less than 85% by weight 
of silk or silk waste

8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

10 - - - - -Wallets and billfolds ............................................................................... DZN
- - - - -Cigar, cigarette or pipe cases; tobacco pouches:

21 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Eyeglass or spectacle cases.................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Coin purses............................................................................................ DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4202.32.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

10 - - - - -Wallets and billfolds ............................................................................... DZN
- - - - -Cigar, cigarette or pipe cases; tobacco pouches:

21 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Eyeglass or spectacle cases.................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Coin purses............................................................................................ DZN
50 - - - - -Compacts ............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4202.39.00 00 - -Other -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

-Other:

4202.91 - -With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent 
leather

4202.91.10 - - -Fitted cases for church bells;
Golfbags

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fitted cases for church bells .................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Golf bags................................................................................................ NMB

4202.91.20 - - -Tool bags, haversacks, knapsacks, packsacks and rucksacks 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%
CRT:  11%

10 - - - - -Tool bags................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Haversacks, knapsacks, packsacks and rucksacks............................... NMB
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4202.91.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Jewellery boxes...................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Musical instrument cases ....................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4202.92 - -With outer surface of sheeting of plastics or of textile materials

4202.92.10 - - -Fitted cases for church bells;
Golf bags

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Fitted cases for church bells:
11 - - - - - -With outer surface of textile materials, containing less than 85% by 

weight of silk or silk waste.................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Golf bags:
21 - - - - - -With outer surface of textile materials, containing less than 85% by 

weight of silk or silk waste.................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

4202.92.20 - - -Tool bags, haversacks, knapsacks, packsacks and rucksacks 10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

- - - - -Tool bags:
11 - - - - - -With outer surface of textile materials, containing less than 85% by 

weight of silk or silk waste.................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Haversack, knapsacks, packsacks and rucksacks:
21 - - - - - -With outer surface of textile materials, containing less than 85% by 

weight of silk or silk waste.................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

4202.92.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

- - - - -With outer surface of textile materials, containing less than 85% by 
weight of silk or silk waste:

11 - - - - - -Jewellery boxes.................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Musical instrument cases..................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4202.99 - -Other

4202.99.10 00 - - -Fitted cases for church bells NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4202.99.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

42.03 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or of 
composition leather.

4203.10.00 -Articles of apparel 13% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6.5%
NZT:  6.5%
GPT:  8%
CRT:  13%

- - - - -Overcoats and car-coats:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Anoraks:
21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles:
31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Suits and ensembles:
41 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Jackets and blazers:
51 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Trousers, bib or brace overalls, and breeches:
61 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB
70 - - - - -Skirts ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Industrial aprons .................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Other safety or protective clothing ....................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Gloves, mittens and mitts:

4203.21 - -Specially designed for use in sports

4203.21.10 00 - - -Gloves for cricket NMB 7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
CRT:  7%
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4203.21.90 - - -Other 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  10%
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  11%

10 - - - - -Golf......................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Baseball.................................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Hockey ................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4203.29 - -Other

4203.29.10 - - -Gloves of kid 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................... PAR

4203.29.90 - - -Other 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  10%
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  5%

10 - - - - -Work or special purpose......................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

4203.30.00 00 -Belts and bandoliers -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

4203.40.00 00 -Other clothing accessories -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

4205.00.00 Other articles of leather or of composition leather. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Leather welting for footwear ................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Belts for occupational use, for example, for electricians ........................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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4206.00 Articles of gut (other than silk-worm gut), of goldbeater's skin, of 
bladders or of tendons.

4206.00.10 00 - - -Catgut -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4206.00.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  6.5%
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Chapter 43 
 

FURSKINS AND ARTIFICIAL FUR; MANUFACTURES THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Throughout the Nomenclature references to "furskins", other than to raw furskins of heading 43.01, apply to hides or skins of 
all animals which have been tanned or dressed with the hair or wool on. 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Birdskins or parts of birdskins, with their feathers or down (heading 05.05 or 67.01); 
 
(b) Raw hides or skins, with the hair or wool on, of Chapter 41 (see Note 1 (c) to that Chapter); 
 
(c) Gloves, mittens and mitts, consisting of leather and furskin or of leather and artificial fur (heading 42.03); 
 
(d) Articles of Chapter 64; 
 
(e) Headgear or parts thereof of Chapter 65; or 
 
(f) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites). 

 
3. Heading 43.03 includes furskins and parts thereof, assembled with the addition of other materials, and furskins and parts 

thereof, sewn together in the form of garments or parts or accessories of garments or in the form of other articles. 
 
4. Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (except those excluded by Note 2) lined with furskin or artificial fur or to which 

furskin or artificial fur is attached on the outside except as mere trimming are to be classified in heading 43.03 or 43.04 as the 
case may be. 

 
5. Throughout the Nomenclature the expression "artificial fur" means any imitation of furskin consisting of wool, hair or other 

fibres gummed or sewn on to leather, woven fabric or other materials, but does not include imitation furskins obtained by 
weaving or knitting (generally, heading 58.01 or 60.01).      
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43.01 Raw furskins (including heads, tails, paws and other pieces or cuttings, 
suitable for furriers' use), other than raw hides and skins of 
heading 41.01, 41.02 or 41.03.

4301.10.00 -Of mink, whole, with or without head, tail or paws Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ranch..................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Wild ........................................................................................................ NMB

4301.30.00 00 -Of lamb, the following: Astrakhan, Broadtail, Caracul, Persian and 
similar lamb, Indian, Chinese, Mongolian or Tibetan lamb, whole, with or 
without head, tail or paws

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

4301.60.00 00 -Of fox, whole, with or without head, tail or paws NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

4301.80.00 -Other furskins, whole, with or without head, tail or paws Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of racoon ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of lynx (bobcat or wildcat) ..................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Of otter, excluding sea otter ................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Of fitch.................................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Of opossum............................................................................................ NMB
60 - - - - -Of coyote................................................................................................ NMB
70 - - - - -Of coypu (nutria) .................................................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Of beaver ............................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of musk-rat .......................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of seal ................................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Of other animals .................................................................................. NMB

4301.90.00 00 -Heads, tails, paws and other pieces or cuttings, suitable for furriers' use -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

43.02 Tanned or dressed furskins (including heads, tails, paws and other 
pieces or cuttings), unassembled, or assembled (without the addition of 
other materials) other than those of heading 43.03.

-Whole skins, with or without head, tail or paws, not assembled:

4302.11.00 - -Of mink Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ranch..................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Wild ........................................................................................................ NMB

4302.19 - -Other
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4302.19.10 00 - - -Of China goat;
Long-haired cow furskins, for use as uppers in the manufacture of 
footwear

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Shearlings:

4302.19.21 00 - - - -Dressed and dyed for use in the manufacture of coats;
For use as linings in the manufacture of footwear

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4302.19.22 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of clothing or gloves NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4302.19.29 00 - - - -Other NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4302.19.30 00 - - -Of rabbit or hare NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4302.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of fox...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other animals ..................................................................................... NMB

4302.20.00 00 -Heads, tails, paws and other pieces or cuttings, not assembled -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4302.30 -Whole skins and pieces or cuttings thereof, assembled

4302.30.10 - - -China goat mats or plates;
Rabbit or hare fur plates

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -China goat mats or plates ...................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Rabbit or hare fur plates......................................................................... -  

4302.30.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Mats and plates ...................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

43.03 Articles of apparel, clothing accessories and other articles of furskin.
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4303.10 -Articles of apparel and clothing accessories

4303.10.10 00 - - -Gloves, mittens and mitts PAR 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  10%
PT:  11%

4303.10.20 00 - - -Leather garments lined with furskin NMB 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
AUT:  7.5%
NZT:  7.5%
GPT:  10%
PT:  4.5%

4303.10.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Overcoats and car-coats ........................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Jackets and similar articles .................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4303.90.00 00 -Other -  10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  9.5%
NZT:  9.5%
GPT:  7%

4304.00.00 00 Artificial fur and articles thereof. -  15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  11%
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Chapter 44 
 

WOOD AND ARTICLES OF WOOD; WOOD CHARCOAL 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Wood, in chips, in shavings, crushed, ground or powdered, of a kind used primarily in perfumery, in pharmacy, or for 
insecticidal, fungicidal or similar purposes (heading 12.11); 

 
(b) Bamboos or other materials of a woody nature of a kind used primarily for plaiting, in the rough, whether or not split, sawn 

lengthwise or cut to length (heading 14.01); 
 

(c) Wood, in chips, in shavings, ground or powdered, of a kind used primarily in dyeing or in tanning (heading 14.04); 
 
(d) Activated charcoal (heading 38.02); 
 
(e) Articles of heading 42.02; 
 
(f) Goods of Chapter 46; 
 
(g) Footwear or parts thereof of Chapter 64; 
 
(h) Goods of Chapter 66 (for example, umbrellas and walking-sticks and parts thereof); 
 
(ij) Goods of heading 68.08; 
 
(k) Imitation jewellery of heading 71.17; 

 
(l) Goods of Section XVI or Section XVII (for example, machine parts, cases, covers, cabinets for machines and apparatus 

and wheelwrights' wares); 
 

(m) Goods of Section XVIII (for example, clock cases and musical instruments and parts thereof); 
 

(n) Parts of firearms (heading 93.05); 
 

(o) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings, prefabricated buildings); 
 

(p) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites); 
 

(q) Articles of Chapter 96 (for example, smoking pipes and parts thereof, buttons, pencils) excluding bodies and handles, of 
wood, for articles of heading 96.03; or 

 
(r) Articles of Chapter 97 (for example, works of art). 

 
2. In this Chapter, the expression "densified wood" means wood which has been subjected to chemical or physical treatment 

(being, in the case of layers bonded together, treatment in excess of that needed to ensure a good bond), and which has 
thereby acquired increased density or hardness together with improved mechanical strength or resistance to chemical or 
electrical agencies. 

 
3. Headings 44.14 to 44.21 apply to articles of the respective descriptions of particle board or similar board, fibreboard, 

laminated wood or densified wood as they apply to such articles of wood. 
 
4. Products of heading 44.10, 44.11 or 44.12 may be worked to form the shapes provided for in respect of the goods of heading 

44.09, curved, corrugated, perforated, cut or formed to shapes other than square or rectangular or submitted to any other 
operation provided it does not give them the character of articles of other headings. 

 
5. Heading 44.17 does not apply to tools in which the blade, working edge, working surface or other working part is formed by 

any of the materials specified in Note 1 to Chapter 82. 
 
6. Subject to Note 1 above and except where the context otherwise requires, any reference to "wood" in a heading of this 

Chapter applies also to bamboos and other materials of a woody nature. 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE 
44 - ii 

 
 
Issued January 1, 2010 

 
Subheading Note. 

 
1. For the purposes of subheadings 4403.41 to 4403.49, 4407.21 to 4407.29, 4408.31 to 4408.39 and 4412.31, the expression 

"tropical wood" means one of the following types of wood: 
 

Abura, Acajou d'Afrique, Afrormosia, Ako, Alan, Andiroba, Aningré, Avodiré, Azobé, Balau, Balsa, Bossé clair, Bossé foncé, 
Cativo, Cedro, Dabema, Dark Red Meranti, Dibétou, Doussié, Framiré, Freijo, Fromager, Fuma, Geronggang, Ilomba, 
Imbuia, Ipé, Iroko, Jaboty, Jelutong, Jequitiba, Jongkong, Kapur, Kempas, Keruing, Kosipo, Kotibé, Koto, Light Red Meranti, 
Limba, Louro, Maçaranduba, Mahogany, Makoré, Mandioqueira, Mansonia, Mengkulang, Meranti Bakau, Merawan, Merbau, 
Merpauh, Mersawa, Moabi, Niangon, Nyatoh, Obeche, Okoumé, Onzabili, Orey, Ovengkol, Ozigo, Padauk, Paldao, 
Palissandre de Guatemala, Palissandre de Para, Palissandre de Rio, Palissandre de Rose, Pau Amarelo, Pau Marfim, Pulai, 
Punah, Quaruba, Ramin, Sapelli, Saqui-Saqui, Sepetir, Sipo, Sucupira, Suren, Tauari, Teak, Tiama, Tola, Virola, White 
Lauan, White Meranti, White Seraya, Yellow Meranti. 

 
Statistical Note.  (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of classification Nos. 4401.21.00.00 and 4401.22.00.00, the unit of measure (tonne) refers to oven dry 
weight of wood in chips or particles. 

 
If oven dry weight is not given, convert the number of "units" shown into oven dry metric tonnes by using the following factors: 

 
(a) West Coast softwood units: multiply by 0.861 
(b) Other areas softwood units: multiply by 0.726 
(c) Hardwood units: multiply by 1.04 

OR 
(d) Bone dry weight units: multiply by 1.09 
(e) Wet weight units: multiply by 0.45 

 
The "unit" is the common quantity term used in the industry and is defined as 200 cubic feet of uncompacted pulpwood chips, 
wet or dry              
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44.01 Fuel wood, in logs, in billets, in twigs, in faggots or in similar forms; 
wood in chips or particles; sawdust and wood waste and scrap, whether 
or not agglomerated in logs, briquettes, pellets or similar forms.

4401.10.00 00 -Fuel wood, in logs, in billets, in twigs, in faggots or in similar forms -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Wood in chips or particles:

4401.21.00 00 - -Coniferous TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4401.22.00 00 - -Non-coniferous TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4401.30.00 -Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, whether or not agglomerated in 
logs, briquettes, pellets or similar forms

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sawdust, not agglomerated ................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Firelogs of agglomerated sawdust ......................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Shavings ................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

44.02 Wood charcoal (including shell or nut charcoal), whether or not 
agglomerated.

4402.10 -Of bamboo

4402.10.10 - - -Wood charcoal (not including shell or nut charcoal), containing 10% or less 
by weight of binder

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Briquettes............................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4402.10.90 00 - - -Other TNE 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4402.90 -Other

4402.90.10 - - -Charcoal of coconut shell for use in the manufacture of activated carbon;
Wood charcoal (not including shell or nut charcoal), containing 10% or 
less by weight of binder

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Charcoal of coconut shell for use in the manufacture of activated 
carbon .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Wood charcoal (not including shell or nut charcoal), containing 10% or 
less by weight of binder:

21 - - - - - -Briquettes ............................................................................................. TNE
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

4402.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Briquettes of wood charcoal ................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

44.03 Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or 
roughly squared.

4403.10.00 -Treated with paint, stains, creosote or other preservatives Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Poles for telephone, telegraph or electrical power transmission lines:
11 - - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 11 metres ................................................... MTR
12 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 11 metres ......................................................... MTR
20 - - - - -Piles and fence posts (unpointed or unsplit) .......................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4403.20.00 -Other, coniferous Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Poles for telephone, telegraph or electrical power transmission lines:
11 - - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 11 metres ................................................... MTR
12 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 11 metres ......................................................... MTR
20 - - - - -Piles and fence posts (unpointed or unsplit) .......................................... NMB

- - - - -Logs for pulping (pulpwood):
31 - - - - - -Balsam, fir or spruce ............................................................................ MTQ
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, spruce:
41 - - - - - -White or black ...................................................................................... MTQ
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, pine:
51 - - - - - -Ponderosa............................................................................................ MTQ
52 - - - - - -Yellow................................................................................................... MTQ
53 - - - - - -White .................................................................................................... MTQ
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, hemlock and true fir:
61 - - - - - -Western hemlock ................................................................................. MTQ
62 - - - - - -Other hemlock...................................................................................... MTQ
63 - - - - - -True fir (including balsam).................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, cedar:
71 - - - - - -Western red.......................................................................................... MTQ
72 - - - - - -Yellow (cypress) ................................................................................... MTQ
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
80 - - - - -Douglas fir .............................................................................................. MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ
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-Other, of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:

4403.41.00 00 - -Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti and Meranti Bakau MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4403.49.00 00 - -Other MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

4403.91.00 - -Of oak (Quercus spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Red oak.................................................................................................. MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4403.92.00 00 - -Of beech (Fagus spp.) MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4403.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Logs for pulping (pulpwood):
11 - - - - - -Poplar, aspen or cottonwood ............................................................... MTQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
20 - - - - -Poles, piles or posts ............................................................................... MTQ
30 - - - - -Other poplar, aspen or cottonwood........................................................ MTQ

- - - - -Other, birch:
41 - - - - - -Yellow .................................................................................................. MTQ
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
50 - - - - -Other, maple .......................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Cherry .................................................................................................. MTQ
92 - - - - - -Ash....................................................................................................... MTQ
93 - - - - - -Walnut.................................................................................................. MTQ
94 - - - - - -Elm....................................................................................................... MTQ
95 - - - - - -Paulownia ............................................................................................ MTQ
96 - - - - - -Tulipwood (yellow poplar) .................................................................... MTQ
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

44.04 Hoopwood; split poles; piles, pickets and stakes of wood, pointed but 
not sawn lengthwise; wooden sticks, roughly trimmed but not turned, 
bent or otherwise worked, suitable for the manufacture of walking-
sticks, umbrellas, tool handles or the like; chipwood and the like.
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4404.10.00 00 -Coniferous -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4404.20.00 00 -Non-coniferous -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4405.00.00 Wood wool; wood flour Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wood wool.............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Wood flour .............................................................................................. KGM

44.06 Railway or tramway sleepers (cross-ties) of wood.

4406.10.00 -Not impregnated Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Standard track ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4406.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Standard track ........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Switch ties .............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

44.07 Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not 
planed, sanded or end-jointed, of a thickness exceeding 6 mm.

4407.10.00 -Coniferous Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -End-jointed, treated or combination species:
11 - - - - - -End-jointed ........................................................................................... MTQ
12 - - - - - -Other, treated with paint, stain, creosote or other preservatives .......... MTQ
13 - - - - - -Other, spruce, pine, fir (S.P.F).............................................................. MTQ
14 - - - - - -Other, western hemlock and amabilis fir (hem-fir)................................ MTQ

- - - - -Other, larch (including tamarack), spruce, sequioa/redwood, hemlock or 
true fir, dressed:

21 - - - - - -Larch (including tamarack)................................................................... MTQ
22 - - - - - -Spruce, sitka ........................................................................................ MTQ
23 - - - - - -Spruce, except sitka............................................................................. MTQ
24 - - - - - -Sequoia/redwood ................................................................................. MTQ
25 - - - - - -Hemlock ............................................................................................... MTQ
26 - - - - - -True fir (including balsam).................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, larch (including tamarack), spruce, sequoia/redwood, hemlock or 
true fir, rough:
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31 - - - - - -Larch (including tamarack)................................................................... MTQ
32 - - - - - -Spruce, sitka ........................................................................................ MTQ
33 - - - - - -Spruce, except sitka............................................................................. MTQ
34 - - - - - -Sequoia/redwood................................................................................. MTQ
35 - - - - - -Hemlock............................................................................................... MTQ
36 - - - - - -True fir (including balsam).................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, pine, dressed:
41 - - - - - -Ponderosa ........................................................................................... MTQ
42 - - - - - -Red ...................................................................................................... MTQ
43 - - - - - -White.................................................................................................... MTQ
44 - - - - - -Lodgepole ............................................................................................ MTQ
45 - - - - - -Yellow .................................................................................................. MTQ
46 - - - - - -Long leaf, pitch, short leaf, slash and Virginia ..................................... MTQ
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, pine, rough:
51 - - - - - -Ponderosa ........................................................................................... MTQ
52 - - - - - -Red ...................................................................................................... MTQ
53 - - - - - -White.................................................................................................... MTQ
54 - - - - - -Lodgepole ............................................................................................ MTQ
55 - - - - - -Yellow .................................................................................................. MTQ
56 - - - - - -Long leaf, pitch, short leaf, slash and Virginia ..................................... MTQ
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, cedar, dressed:
61 - - - - - -Western red ......................................................................................... MTQ
62 - - - - - -Yellow .................................................................................................. MTQ
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, cedar, rough:
71 - - - - - -Western red ......................................................................................... MTQ
72 - - - - - -Yellow .................................................................................................. MTQ
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other, Douglas fir:
81 - - - - - -Rough, having a minimum dimension less than 5.1 cm....................... MTQ
82 - - - - - -Rough, having a minimum dimension of 5.1 cm or more but less than 

12.7 cm ................................................................................................ MTQ
83 - - - - - -Rough, having a minimum dimension of 12.7 cm or more................... MTQ
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Dressed ............................................................................................... MTQ
92 - - - - - -Rough .................................................................................................. MTQ

-Of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:

4407.21.00 00 - -Mahogany (Swietenia spp.) MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4407.22.00 - -Virola, Imbuia and Balsa Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Virola ...................................................................................................... MTQ
20 - - - - -Imbuia .................................................................................................... MTQ
30 - - - - -Balsa ...................................................................................................... MTQ
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4407.25.00 00 - -Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti and Meranti Bakau MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4407.26.00 00 - -White Lauan, White Meranti, White Seraya, Yellow Meranti and Alan MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4407.27.00 00 - -Sapelli MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4407.28.00 00 - -Iroko MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4407.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Teak........................................................................................................ MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

-Other:

4407.91.00 - -Of oak (Quercus spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Red oak:
11 - - - - - -Rough................................................................................................... MTQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rough................................................................................................... MTQ
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

4407.92.00 - -Of beech (Fagus spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rough..................................................................................................... MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4407.93.00 - -Of maple (Acer spp.) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hard maple............................................................................................. MTQ
20 - - - - -Other maple............................................................................................ MTQ
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4407.94.00 00 - -Of cherry (Prunus spp.) MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4407.95.00 00 - -Of ash (Fraxinus spp.) MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4407.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Poplar, aspen, cottonwood, walnut or basswood:
12 - - - - - -Poplar, aspen or cottonwood ............................................................... MTQ
13 - - - - - -Walnut.................................................................................................. MTQ
14 - - - - - -Basswood ............................................................................................ MTQ

- - - - -Birch or elm:
21 - - - - - -Birch..................................................................................................... MTQ
22 - - - - - -Elm....................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Hickory, pecan, western red alder or yellow poplar:
31 - - - - - -Hickory or pecan.................................................................................. MTQ
32 - - - - - -Western red alder ................................................................................ MTQ
33 - - - - - -Yellow poplar (tulipwood) ..................................................................... MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

44.08 Sheets for veneering (including those obtained by slicing laminated 
wood), for plywood or for similar laminated wood and other wood, sawn 
lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded, spliced or 
end-jointed, of a thickness not exceeding 6 mm.

4408.10 -Coniferous

4408.10.10 - - -Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated wood 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Douglas fir .............................................................................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Cedar ..................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4408.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Douglas fir .............................................................................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Cedar ..................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

-Of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:

4408.31 - -Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti and Meranti Bakau
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4408.31.10 00 - - -Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated wood MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4408.31.90 00 - - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4408.39 - -Other

4408.39.10 - - -Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated wood Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mahogany, African.................................................................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Mahogany, American.............................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4408.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mahogany, African.................................................................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Mahogany, American.............................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

4408.90 -Other

4408.90.10 - - -Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated wood 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Cherry, oak, walnut, birch, maple or elm, not reinforced or backed:
11 - - - - - -Cherry .................................................................................................. MTK
12 - - - - - -Red oak................................................................................................ MTK
13 - - - - - -Other oak ............................................................................................. MTK
14 - - - - - -Walnut .................................................................................................. MTK
15 - - - - - -Birch ..................................................................................................... MTK
16 - - - - - -Maple ................................................................................................... MTK
17 - - - - - -Elm ....................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other, not reinforced or backed:
21 - - - - - -Ash ....................................................................................................... MTK
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
30 - - - - -Reinforced or backed ............................................................................. MTK

4408.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Cherry, oak, walnut, birch, maple or elm, not reinforced or backed:
11 - - - - - -Cherry .................................................................................................. MTK
12 - - - - - -Red oak................................................................................................ MTK
13 - - - - - -Other oak ............................................................................................. MTK
14 - - - - - -Walnut .................................................................................................. MTK
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15 - - - - - -Birch..................................................................................................... MTK
16 - - - - - -Maple ................................................................................................... MTK
17 - - - - - -Elm....................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other, not reinforced or backed:
21 - - - - - -Ash....................................................................................................... MTK
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
30 - - - - -Reinforced or backed............................................................................. MTK

44.09 Wood (including strips and friezes for parquet flooring, not assembled) 
continuously shaped (tongued, grooved, rebated, champhered,
V-jointed, beaded, moulded, rounded or the like) along any of its edges, 
ends or faces, whether or not planed, sanded or end-jointed.

4409.10.00 -Coniferous Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dowelling ............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Flooring .................................................................................................. MTK

- - - - -Mouldings:
31 - - - - - -Construction type................................................................................. MTR
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTR
40 - - - - -Siding ..................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

-Non-coniferous:

4409.21.00 - -Of bamboo Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flooring .................................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4409.29 - -Other

4409.29.10 00 - - -Flooring of oak (Quercus spp.) MTK 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4409.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dowelling ............................................................................................... MTR
- - - - -Mouldings:

21 - - - - - -Construction type................................................................................. MTR
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTR
30 - - - - -Siding ..................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Flooring (excluding of oak):
41 - - - - - -Maple ................................................................................................... MTK
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ
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44.10 Particle board, oriented strand board (OSB) and similar board (for 
example, waferboard) of wood or other ligneous materials, whether or 
not agglomerated with resins or other organic binding substances.

-Of wood:

4410.11 - -Particle board

4410.11.10 00 - - -Unworked or not further worked than sanded;
Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise worked or 
surface covered

MTQ 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4410.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Surface-covered with decorative laminates of plastics:
11 - - - - - -With polymers of vinyl .......................................................................... MTQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4410.12.00 00 - -Oriented strand board (OSB) MTQ 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4410.19 - -Other

4410.19.10 00 - - -Unworked or not further worked than sanded;
Waferboard;
Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise worked or 
surface covered

MTQ 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4410.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Surface-covered with decorative laminates of plastics:
11 - - - - - -With polymers of vinyl .......................................................................... MTQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4410.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face-worked, but not otherwise worked 
or surface covered.................................................................................. MTQ

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

44.11 Fibreboard of wood or other ligneous materials, whether or not bonded 
with resins or other organic substances.

-Medium density fibreboard (MDF):
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4411.12.00 - -Of a thickness not exceeding 5 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not mechanically worked or surface covered:
11 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

4411.13.00 - -Of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 9 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not mechanically worked or surface covered:
11 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Laminate flooring ................................................................................. MTK
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

4411.14.00 - -Of a thickness exceeding 9 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not mechanically worked or surface covered:
11 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Laminate flooring ................................................................................. MTK
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

4411.92 - -Of a density exceeding 0.8 g/cm³

4411.92.10 - - -Not mechanically worked or surface covered;
Resin impregnated, containing 17% or more by weight of phenol-
formaldehyde resin, for use in the manufacture of overlaid plywood or 
overlaid particle board

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not mechanically worked or surface covered:
11 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Resin impregnated, containing 17% or more by weight of phenol-
formaldehyde resin, for use in the manufacture of overlaid plywood or 
overlaid particle board:

21 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

4411.92.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Laminate flooring.................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4411.93.00 - -Of a density exceeding 0.5 g/cm³ but not exceeding 0.8 g/cm³ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not mechanically worked or surface covered:
11 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Doorskins ............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

4411.94.00 00 - -Of a density not exceeding 0.5 g/cm³ KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

44.12 Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood.

4412.10 -Of bamboo

4412.10.10 - - -With at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise worked 
or surface covered.................................................................................. MTQ

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4412.10.90 - - -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -With at least one ply of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to 
this Chapter:

11 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
- - - - -Containing at least one layer of particle board:

21 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

-Other plywood, consisting solely of sheets of wood (other than 
bamboo), each ply not exceeding 6 mm thickness:

4412.31 - -With at least one outer ply of tropical wood specified in Subheading 
Note 1 to this Chapter

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

44 - 13

4412.31.10 00 - - -Unfinished, interior grade lauan mahogany plywood panels, of a thickness 
not exceeding 6.35 mm and of a width of 1.1 m or more, whether or not 
edge trimmed, but not otherwise further manufactured than sanded, for 
use in the manufacture of printed or overlaid wood-grained or patterned 
interior wall panelling

MTQ Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4412.31.90 - - -Other 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise worked 
or surface covered:

11 - - - - - -Doorskins of mahogany ....................................................................... MTQ
13 - - - - - -Other, of mahogany ............................................................................. MTQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
80 - - - - -Other doorskins of mahogany................................................................ MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4412.32 - -Other, with a least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood

4412.32.10 - - -5-ply and 7-ply hardwood plywood for use as backing in the manufacture 
of hardwood plywood panels for flooring

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Birch....................................................................................................... MTQ
20 - - - - -Maple ..................................................................................................... MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4412.32.90 - - -Other 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise worked 
or surface covered:

11 - - - - - -Birch..................................................................................................... MTQ
12 - - - - - -Walnut.................................................................................................. MTQ
13 - - - - - -Maple ................................................................................................... MTQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTQ

4412.39 - -Other

4412.39.10 00 - - -With metal on one or both faces MTQ 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4412.39.90 - - -Other 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Not surface covered, or covered with a clear or transparent material 
which does not obscure the grain, texture or markings of the face ply:

11 - - - - - -With a face ply of long leaf pine, short leaf pine, southern yellow pine 
(loblolly pine), slash pine, pitch pine or Virginia pine ........................... MTQ

12 - - - - - -With a face ply of Parana pine ............................................................. MTQ
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13 - - - - - -With a face ply of European red pine ................................................... MTQ
14 - - - - - -With a face ply of other pine................................................................. MTQ

 15 - - - - - -With a face ply of Douglas fir of a total thickness not exceeding 
9.5 mm ...................................................................................... MTQ

16 - - - - - -With a face ply of Douglas fir of a total thickness exceeding 9.5 mm 
but not 15.875 mm ............................................................................... MTQ

 17 - - - - - -With a face ply of Douglas fir of a total thickness exceeding 
15.875 mm ................................................................................ MTQ

19 - - - - - -With a face ply of other coniferous wood ............................................. MTQ
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -With a face ply of long leaf pine, short leaf pine, southern yellow pine 
(loblolly pine), slash pine, pitch pine or Virginia pine............................ MTQ

92 - - - - - -With a face ply of other pine................................................................. MTQ
 93 - - - - - -With a face ply of Douglas fir of a total thickness not exceeding 

9.5 mm ...................................................................................... MTQ
94 - - - - - -With a face ply of Douglas fir of a total thickness exceeding 9.5 mm 

but not 15.875 mm ............................................................................... MTQ
 95 - - - - - -With a face ply of Douglas fir of a total thickness exceeding 

15.875 mm ................................................................................ MTQ
99 - - - - - -With a face ply of other coniferous wood ............................................. MTQ

-Other:

4412.94 - -Blockboard, laminboard and battenboard

4412.94.10 - - -With outer ply of coniferous wood, containing at least one layer of particle 
board;
Plywood core boards or wood block core boards, mahogany-veneered, for 
use in the manufacture of door jambs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -With outer ply of coniferous wood, containing at least one layer of 
particle board:

11 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
20 - - - - -Plywood core boards or wood block core boards, mahogany-veneered, 

with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, with at least one ply 
of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter, for use 
in the manufacture of door jams............................................................. MTQ

4412.94.90 - - -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -With at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, with at least one ply 
of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:

11 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
- - - - -With at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, with at least one 

layer of particle board:
21 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 

worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -With at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, other:
31 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 

worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ
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39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
- - - - -With at least one ply of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to 

this Chapter:
41 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 

worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 

worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

4412.99 - -Other

4412.99.10 - - -Containing at least one layer of particle board;
Plywood core boards or wood block core boards, mahogany-veneered, for 
use in the manufacture of door jambs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing at least one layer of particle board:
11 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 

worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
20 - - - - -Plywood core boards or wood block core boards, mahogany-veneered, 

with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, with at least one ply 
of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter, for use 
in the manufacture of door jams ............................................................ MTQ

4412.99.90 - - -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -With at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, with at least one ply 
of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:

11 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
- - - - -With at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, with at least one 

layer of particle board:
21 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 

worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -With at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood, other:
31 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 

worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ

- - - - -With at least one ply of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to 
this Chapter:

41 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Whether or not painted, edge or face worked, but not otherwise 
worked or surface covered................................................................... MTQ

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTQ
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4413.00.00 00 Densified wood, in blocks, plates, strips or profile shapes. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4414.00.00 Wooden frames for paintings, photographs, mirrors or similar objects. 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For photographs ..................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For mirrors.............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

44.15 Packing cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings, of wood; 
cable-drums of wood; pallets, box pallets and other load boards, of 
wood; pallet collars of wood.

4415.10 -Cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings; cable-drums

4415.10.10 00 - - -Reusable containers, specially designed to be employed in the 
transportation of motor vehicle components which are free of customs 
duties, presented with the goods therein

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4415.10.80 - - -Other cases, boxes and crates 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cases and boxes.................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Crates..................................................................................................... NMB

4415.10.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Cable-drums........................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Bins and hoppers ................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4415.20 -Pallets, box pallets and other load boards; pallet collars

4415.20.10 00 - - -Reusable containers, specially designed to be employed in the 
transportation of motor vehicle components which are free of customs 
duties, presented with the goods therein

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4415.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4416.00 Casks, barrels, vats, tubs and other coopers' products and parts thereof, 
of wood, including staves.
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4416.00.10 00 - - -Oak barrels to be employed in the fermentation or aging of beverage 
alcohol;
Staves, hoops and heads, for barrels or kegs

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4416.00.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4417.00 Tools, tool bodies, tool handles, broom or brush bodies and handles, of 
wood; boot or shoe lasts and trees, of wood.

4417.00.10 00 - - -Handles for axes, spades, hand shovels, hand hoes, hand rakes and hand 
forks, not further manufactured than turned;
Handles for scythes (snaths)

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4417.00.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Backs and blocks for brushes or brooms............................................... -  
20 - - - - -Handles for brushes, brooms or mops ................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Lasts and trees, for footwear.................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Mallets and mauls .................................................................................. -  
80 - - - - -Other, tool handles................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

44.18 Builders' joinery and carpentry of wood, including cellular wood panels, 
assembled flooring panels, shingles and shakes.

4418.10 -Windows, French-windows and their frames

4418.10.10 00 - - -Window frames NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4418.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4418.20.00 -Doors and their frames and thresholds Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Doors:
11 - - - - - -Prehung ............................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Flush type ............................................................................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Louvre.................................................................................................. NMB
14 - - - - - -Garage................................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Thresholds ............................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Door frames ........................................................................................... NMB
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4418.40.00 00 -Shuttering for concrete constructional work -  6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4418.50.00 -Shingles and shakes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Shingles:
11 - - - - - -Western red cedar................................................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Shakes ................................................................................................... -  

4418.60.00 00 -Posts and beams -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Assembled flooring panels:

4418.71.00 - -For mosaic floors 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Parquet panels ....................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4418.72.00 - -Other, multilayer 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Parquet panels ....................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4418.79.00 - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Parquet panels ....................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4418.90.00 -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cellular wood panels .............................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Arches, laminated................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Prefabricated partitions and panels for buildings ................................... -  
40 - - - - -Other fabricated structural members...................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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4419.00.00 Tableware and kitchenware, of wood. 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Rolling pins ............................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Cheeseboards........................................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Spice racks ............................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

44.20 Wood marquetry and inlaid wood; caskets and cases for jewellery or 
cutlery, and similar articles, of wood; statuettes and other ornaments, of 
wood; wooden articles of furniture not falling in Chapter 94.

4420.10.00 00 -Statuettes and other ornaments, of wood -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4420.90.00 -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Coat or hat racks.................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Caskets and cases for jewellery or cutlery and similar articles .............. NMB
30 - - - - -Bookends ............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

44.21 Other articles of wood.

4421.10.00 00 -Clothes hangers -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4421.90 -Other

4421.90.10 - - -Cross arms, drilled;
Die models, to be employed as blueprint substitutes in the manufacture, 
assembly, erection, installation, operation or maintenance of machines, 
test sets, engines, apparatus, appliances, plant equipment and parts 
thereof;
Felloes of hickory or oak; 
Hay stack forms;
Mouldings (other than the goods of heading 44.09), continuously shaped, 
and not further processed than treated with fire retardant materials, fillers, 
sealers, waxes, oils, stains, varnishes, paints or enamels;
Saddle trees and stirrups; 
Spokes and last blocks not further manufactured than turned; 
Trellises and fencing panels

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cross arms, drilled ................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Die models, to be employed as blueprint substitutes in the manufacture, 

assembly, erection, installation, operation or maintenance of machines, 
test sets, engines, apparatus, appliances, plant equipment and parts 
thereof.................................................................................................... -  
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 30 - - - - -Mouldings (other than the goods of heading 44.09), continuously 
shaped, and not further processed than treated with fire retardant 
materials, fillers, sealers, waxes, oils, stains, varnishes, paints or 
enamels ...................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Trellises and fencing panels; saddle trees and stirrups; felloes of 
hickory or oak; spokes and last blocks not further manufactured than 
turned; hay stack forms:

41 - - - - - -Fencing panels..................................................................................... -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

4421.90.30 00 - - -Venetian blinds -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  3%

4421.90.40 - - -Other blinds;
Labels;
Signs, letters and numerals;
Window shade or blind rollers

7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Signs ...................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Letters and numerals.............................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Window shade or blind rollers ................................................................ -  
40 - - - - -Blinds...................................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Labels..................................................................................................... -  

4421.90.50 - - -Coffins and caskets; 
Joiners' benches and trestles

9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Coffins, caskets and casket shells ......................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Joiners' benches and trestles................................................................. -  

4421.90.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bobbins and spools ................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Ladders .................................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Toothpicks .............................................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Skewers, tongue depressors, ice cream sticks, drink mixers and similar 

small wares ............................................................................................ -  
50 - - - - -Shutters, screens or shades................................................................... -  

 60 - - - - -Pickets, palings, posts or rails, sawn, other than those of 
headings 44.03 or 44.04 ................................................................ -  

70 - - - - -Clothes pegs .......................................................................................... GRO
- - - - -Lavatory (toilet) seats and covers:

81 - - - - - -Of solid wood ....................................................................................... NMB
89 - - - - - -Other, for example, of composition wood............................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Cores, for winding paper ...................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Core plugs, paper roll ........................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Pencil slats ........................................................................................... GRO
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94 - - - - - -Dowel pins ........................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 45 
 

CORK AND ARTICLES OF CORK 
 

Note. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Footwear or parts of footwear of Chapter 64; 
 
(b) Headgear or parts of headgear of Chapter 65; or 
 
(c) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites).    
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45.01 Natural cork, raw or simply prepared; waste cork; crushed, granulated 
or ground cork.

4501.10.00 00 -Natural cork, raw or simply prepared -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4501.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4502.00.00 00 Natural cork, debacked or roughly squared, or in rectangular (including 
square) blocks, plates, sheets or strip, (including sharp-edged blanks 
for corks or stoppers).

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

45.03 Articles of natural cork.

4503.10.00 00 -Corks and stoppers KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4503.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gaskets.................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

45.04 Agglomerated cork (with or without a binding substance) and articles of 
agglomerated cork.

4504.10.00 -Blocks, plates, sheets and strip; tiles of any shape; solid cylinders, 
including discs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tiles ....................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4504.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mats and matting ................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Gasket stock .......................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Gaskets.................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 46 
 

MANUFACTURES OF STRAW, OF ESPARTO OR OF OTHER PLAITING 
MATERIALS; BASKETWARE AND WICKERWORK 

 
Notes. 
 

1. In this Chapter the expression "plaiting materials" means materials in a state or form suitable for plaiting, interlacing or similar 
processes; it includes straw, osier or willow, bamboos, rattans, rushes, reeds, strips of wood, strips of other vegetable 
material (for example, strips of bark, narrow leaves and raffia or other strips obtained from broad leaves), unspun natural 
textile fibres, monofilament and strip and the like of plastics and strips of paper, but not strips of leather or composition 
leather or of felt or nonwovens, human hair, horsehair, textile rovings or yarns, or monofilament and strip and the like of 
Chapter 54. 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Wall coverings of heading 48.14; 
 
(b) Twine, cordage, ropes or cables, plaited or not (heading 56.07); 
 
(c) Footwear or headgear or parts thereof of Chapter 64 or 65; 
 
(d) Vehicles or bodies for vehicles of basketware (Chapter 87); or 
 
(e) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings). 

 
3. For the purpose of heading 46.01, the expression "plaiting materials, plaits and similar products of plaiting materials, bound 

together in parallel strands" means plaiting materials, plaits and similar products of plaiting materials, placed side by side and 
bound together, in the form of sheets, whether or not the binding materials are of spun textile materials.       
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46.01 Plaits and similar products of plaiting materials, whether or not 
assembled into strips; plaiting materials, plaits and similar products of 
plaiting materials, bound together in parallel strands or woven, in sheet 
form, whether or not being finished articles (for example, mats, matting, 
screens).

-Mats, matting and screens of vegetable materials:

4601.21.00 00 - -Of bamboo -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4601.22.00 00 - -Of rattan -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4601.29 - -Other

4601.29.10 00 - - -Mats and matting of sisal, palm or cane straw -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4601.29.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mats and matting ................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Screens.................................................................................................. -  

-Other:

4601.92 - -Of bamboo

4601.92.10 00 - - -Plaits and similar products of plaiting materials, whether or not assembled 
into strips

-  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4601.92.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4601.93 - -Of rattan

4601.93.10 00 - - -Plaits and similar products of plaiting materials, whether or not assembled 
into strips

-  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued January 1, 2010
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4601.93.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4601.94 - -Of other vegetable materials

4601.94.10 00 - - -Plaits and similar products of plaiting materials, whether or not assembled 
into strips

-  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4601.94.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4601.99 - -Other

4601.99.10 00 - - -Plaits and similar products of plaiting materials, whether or not assembled 
into strips

-  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4601.99.90 00 - - -Other -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

46.02 Basketwork, wickerwork and other articles, made directly to shape from 
plaiting materials or made up from goods of heading 46.01; articles of 
loofah.

-Of vegetable materials:

4602.11 - -Of bamboo

4602.11.10 00 - - -Handbags;
Trunks, travelling-bags and cases, shopping-bags and hatboxes

-  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

- - -Other:

4602.11.92 00 - - - -Baskets -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4602.11.93 00 - - - -Panniers specially designed for transporting and releasing pigeons -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4602.11.99 00 - - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4602.12 - -Of rattan

4602.12.10 00 - - -Handbags other than of palm straw or cane straw;
Trunks, travelling-bags and cases, shopping-bags and hatboxes

-  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

- - -Other:

4602.12.91 00 - - - -Handbags of palm straw -  4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4602.12.92 00 - - - -Baskets of interwoven vegetable fibres -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4602.12.93 00 - - - -Panniers specially designed for transporting and releasing pigeons -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4602.12.99 00 - - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4602.19 - -Other

4602.19.10 00 - - -Handbags other than of sisal, palm straw or cane straw;
Trunks, travelling-bags and cases, shopping-bags and hatboxes

-  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

- - -Other:

4602.19.91 00 - - - -Handbags of sisal, palm straw or cane straw -  4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4602.19.92 00 - - - -Baskets of interwoven vegetable fibres -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4602.19.93 00 - - - -Panniers specially designed for transporting and releasing pigeons -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



4
6 - 4

4602.19.99 00 - - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

4602.90 -Other

4602.90.10 00 - - -Baskets, trunks, travelling-bags and cases, shopping-bags, handbags and 
hatboxes

-  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

4602.90.90 00 - - -Other -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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Section X 
 

PULP OF WOOD OR OF OTHER FIBROUS CELLULOSIC MATERIAL; 
RECOVERED (WASTE AND SCRAP) PAPER OR PAPERBOARD; 

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD AND ARTICLES THEREOF  
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Chapter 47 
 

PULP OF WOOD OR OF OTHER FIBROUS CELLULOSIC MATERIAL; 
RECOVERED (WASTE AND SCRAP) PAPER OR PAPERBOARD 

 
Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of heading 47.02, the expression "chemical wood pulp, dissolving grades" means chemical wood pulp having 
by weight an insoluble fraction of 92% or more for soda or sulphate wood pulp or of 88% or more for sulphite wood pulp after 
one hour in a caustic soda solution containing 18% sodium hydroxide (NaOH) at 20°C, and for sulphite wood pulp an ash 
content that does not exceed 0.15% by weight.      



 



 

47 - 1
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4701.00.00 00 Mechanical wood pulp. TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4702.00.00 00 Chemical wood pulp, dissolving grades. TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

47.03 Chemical wood pulp, soda or sulphate, other than dissolving grades.

-Unbleached:

4703.11.00 00 - -Coniferous TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4703.19.00 00 - -Non-coniferous TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Semi-bleached or bleached:

4703.21.00 - -Coniferous Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Semi-bleached ....................................................................................... TSD
20 - - - - -Bleached................................................................................................ TSD

4703.29.00 - -Non-coniferous Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Semi-bleached ....................................................................................... TSD
20 - - - - -Bleached................................................................................................ TSD

47.04 Chemical wood pulp, sulphite, other than dissolving grades.

-Unbleached:

4704.11.00 00 - -Coniferous TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4704.19.00 00 - -Non-coniferous TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued January 1, 2010
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-Semi-bleached or bleached:

4704.21.00 00 - -Coniferous TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4704.29.00 00 - -Non-coniferous TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4705.00.00 00 Wood pulp obtained by a combination of mechanical and chemical 
pulping processes.

TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

47.06 Pulps of fibres derived from recovered (waste and scrap) paper or 
paperboard or of other fibrous cellulosic material.

4706.10.00 00 -Cotton linters pulp TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4706.20.00 00 -Pulps of fibres derived from recovered (waste and scrap) paper or 
paperboard

TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4706.30.00 00 -Other, of bamboo TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

4706.91.00 00 - -Mechanical TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4706.92.00 00 - -Chemical TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4706.93.00 00 - -Semi-chemical TSD Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

47.07 Recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paperboard.
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4707.10.00 00 -Unbleached kraft paper or paperboard or corrugated paper or 
paperboard

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4707.20.00 -Other paper or paperboard made mainly of bleached chemical pulp, not 
coloured in the mass

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -High grade de-inking paper and paperboard ......................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4707.30.00 -Paper or paperboard made mainly of mechanical pulp (for example, 
newspapers, journals and similar printed matter)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Newsprint waste..................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4707.90.00 00 -Other, including unsorted waste and scrap TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 48 
 

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD; ARTICLES OF PAPER PULP, 
OF PAPER OR OF PAPERBOARD 

 
Notes. 
 

1. For the purposes of this Chapter, except where the context otherwise requires, a reference to "paper" includes references to 
paperboard (irrespective of thickness or weight per m2). 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Articles of Chapter 30; 
 
(b) Stamping foils of heading 32.12; 
 
(c) Perfumed papers or papers impregnated or coated with cosmetics (Chapter 33); 

 
(d) Paper or cellulose wadding impregnated, coated or covered with soap or detergent (heading 34.01), or with polishes, 

creams or similar preparations (heading 34.05); 
 

(e) Sensitised paper or paperboard of headings 37.01 to 37.04; 
 
(f) Paper impregnated with diagnostic or laboratory reagents (heading 38.22); 

 
(g) Paper-reinforced stratified sheeting of plastics, or one layer of paper or paperboard coated or covered with a layer of 

plastics, the latter constituting more than half the total thickness, or articles of such materials, other than wall coverings of 
heading 48.14 (Chapter 39); 

 
(h) Articles of heading 42.02 (for example, travel goods); 
 
(ij) Articles of Chapter 46 (manufactures of plaiting material); 
 
(k) Paper yarn or textile articles of paper yarn (Section XI); 
 
(l) Articles of Chapter 64 or Chapter 65; 

 
(m) Abrasive paper or paperboard (heading 68.05) or paper- or paperboard-backed mica (heading 68.14) (paper and 

paperboard coated with mica powder are, however, to be classified in this Chapter); 
 

(n) Metal foil backed with paper or paperboard (generally Section XIV or XV); 
 
(o) Articles of heading 92.09; or 
 
(p) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites) or Chapter 96 (for example, buttons). 

 
3. Subject to the provisions of Note 7, headings 48.01 to 48.05 include paper and paperboard which have been subjected to 

calendering, super-calendering, glazing or similar finishing, false water-marking or surface sizing, and also paper, 
paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, coloured or marbled throughout the mass by any method.  
Except where heading 48.03 otherwise requires, these headings do not apply to paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding or 
webs of cellulose fibres which have been otherwise processed. 

 
4. In this Chapter the expression "newsprint" means uncoated paper of a kind used for the printing of newspapers, of which not 

less than 50% by weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-mechanical 
process, unsized or very lightly sized having a surface roughness Parker Print Surf (1 MPa) on each side exceeding 
2.5 micrometres (microns), weighing not less than 40 g/m² and not more than 65 g/m². 

 
5. For the purposes of heading 48.02, the expressions "paper and paperboard, of a kind used for writing, printing or other 

graphic purposes" and "non perforated punch-cards and punch tape paper" mean paper and paperboard made mainly from 
bleached pulp or from pulp obtained by a mechanical or chemi-mechanical process and satisfying any of the following 
criteria: 

 
For paper or paperboard weighing not more than 150 g/m²: 

 
(a) containing 10% or more of fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-mechanical process, and 

 
1. weighing not more than 80 g/m², or 
 
2. coloured throughout the mass; or 
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(b) containing more than 8% ash, and 
 

1. weighing not more than 80 g/m², or 
 
2. coloured throughout the mass; or 

 
(c) containing more than 3% ash and having a brightness of 60% or more; or 
 
(d) containing more than 3% but not more than 8% ash, having a brightness less than 60%, and a burst index equal to or less 

than 2.5 kPa·m²/g; or 
 
(e) containing 3% ash or less, having a brightness of 60% or more and a burst index equal to or less than 2.5 kPa·m²/g. 

 
For paper or paperboard weighing more than 150 g/m²: 

 
(a) coloured throughout the mass; or 
 
(b) having a brightness of 60% or more, and 

 
1. a caliper of 225 micrometres (microns) or less, or 

 
2. a caliper of more than 225 micrometres (microns) but not more than 508 micrometres (microns) and an ash content of 

more than 3%; or 
 

(c) having a brightness of less than 60%, a caliper of 254 micrometres (microns) or less and an ash content of more than 8%. 
 

Heading 48.02 does not, however, cover filter paper or paperboard (including tea-bag paper) or felt paper or paperboard. 
 
6. In this Chapter "kraft paper and paperboard" means paper and paperboard of which not less than 80% by weight of the total 

fibre content consists of fibres obtained by the chemical sulphate or soda processes. 
 
7. Except where the terms of the headings otherwise require, paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres 

answering to a description in two or more of the headings 48.01 to 48.11 are to be classified under that one of such headings 
which occurs last in numerical order in the Nomenclature. 

 
8. Headings 48.01 and 48.03 to 48.09 apply only to paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres: 

 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm; or 
 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side exceeding 15 cm in the 

unfolded state. 
 
9. For the purpose of heading 48.14, the expression "wallpaper and similar wall coverings" applies only to: 
 

(a) Paper in rolls, of a width of not less than 45 cm and not more than 160 cm, suitable for wall or ceiling decoration: 
 

(i) Grained, embossed, surface-coloured, design-printed or otherwise surface-decorated (for example, with textile flock), 
whether or not coated or covered with transparent protective plastics; 

 
(ii) With an uneven surface resulting from the incorporation of particles of wood, straw, etc.; 

 
(iii) Coated or covered on the face side with plastics, the layer of plastics being grained, embossed, coloured, 

design-printed or otherwise decorated; or 
 

(iv) Covered on the face side with plaiting material, whether or not bound together in parallel strands or woven; 
 

(b) Borders and friezes, of paper, treated as above, whether or not in rolls, suitable for wall or ceiling decoration; 
 

(c) Wall coverings of paper made up of several panels, in rolls or sheets, printed so as to make up a scene, design or motif 
when applied to a wall. 

 
Products on a base of paper or paperboard, suitable for use both as floor coverings and as wall coverings, are to be 

classified in heading 48.23. 
 
10. Heading 48.20 does not cover loose sheets or cards, cut to size, whether or not printed, embossed or perforated. 
 
11.  Heading 48.23 applies, inter alia, to perforated paper or paperboard cards for Jacquard or similar machines and paper lace. 
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12. Except for the goods of heading 48.14 or 48.21, paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and articles thereof, printed with 
motifs, characters or pictorial representations, which are not merely incidental to the primary use of the goods, fall in 
Chapter 49. 

 
Subheading Notes. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheadings 4804.11 and 4804.19, "kraftliner" means machine-finished or machine-glazed paper and 
paperboard, of which not less than 80% by weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by the chemical 
sulphate or soda processes, in rolls, weighing more than 115 g/m² and having a minimum Mullen bursting strength as 
indicated in the following table or the linearly interpolated or extrapolated equivalent for any other weight. 

 
 

Weight 
g/m² 

__________ 

Minimum Mullen bursting strength 
kPa 

__________________________________ 
115 
125 
200 
300 
400 

393 
417 
637 
824 
961 

 
 

2. For the purpose of subheadings 4804.21 and 4804.29, "sack kraft paper" means machine-finished paper, of which not less 
than 80% by weight of the total fibre content consists of fibres obtained by the chemical sulphate or soda processes, in rolls, 
weighing not less than 60 g/m² but not more than 115 g/m² and meeting one of the following sets of specifications: 

 
(a) Having a Mullen burst index of not less than 3.7 kPa.m²/g and a stretch factor of more than 4.5% in the cross direction 

and of more than 2% in the machine direction. 
 

(b) Having minima for tear and tensile as indicated in the following table or the linearly interpolated equivalent for any other 
weight: 

 
 

 
 

Weight 
g/m² 

 
Minimum tear 

m/N 

 
Minimum tensile 

kN/m 
 

  
Machine 
direction 

Machine 
direction plus  

cross direction  

 
Cross 

direction 

Machine 
Direction plus 
cross direction 

 
 

60 
70 
80 

100 
115 

 
700 
830 
965 

1,230 
1,425 

 
1,510 
1,790 
2,070 
2,635 
3,060 

 
1.9 
2.3 
2.8 
3.7 
4.4 

 
                6  
                7.2 
                8.3 
              10.6 
              12.3 
 

 
 

3. For the purposes of subheading 4805.11, "semi-chemical fluting paper" means paper, in rolls, of which not less than 65% by 
weight of the total fibre content consists of unbleached hardwood fibres obtained by a semi-chemical pulping process, and 
having a CMT 30 (Corrugated Medium Test with 30 minutes of conditioning) crush resistance exceeding 1.8 newtons/g/m² at 
50% relative humidity, at 23°C. 

 
4. Subheading 4805.12 covers paper, in rolls, made mainly of straw pulp obtained by a semi-chemical process, weighing 

130 g/m² or more, and having a CMT 30 (Corrugated Medium Test with 30 minutes of conditioning) crush resistance 
exceeding 1.4 newtons/g/m² at 50% relative humidity, at 23°C. 

 
5. Subheadings 4805.24 and 4805.25 cover paper and paperboard made wholly or mainly of pulp of recovered (waste and 

scrap) paper or paperboard.  Testliner may also have a surface layer of dyed paper or of paper made of bleached or 
unbleached non-recovered pulp.  These products have a Mullen burst index of not less than 2 kPa.m²/g. 

 
6. For the purpose of subheading 4805.30 "sulphite wrapping paper" means machine-glazed paper, of which more than 40% by 

weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by the chemical sulphite process, having an ash content not 
exceeding 8% and having a Mullen burst index of not less than 1.47 kPa.m²/g. 

 
7. For the purpose of subheading 4810.22, "light-weight coated paper" means paper, coated on both sides, of a total weight not 

exceeding 72 g/m², with a coating weight not exceeding 15 g/m² per side, on a base of which not less than 50% by weight of 
the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by a mechanical process. 
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Supplementary Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of this Chapter, the expression "not converted" means: 
 

(a) in the case of rolls of paper or paperboard, rolls which are the direct output of a paper-making machine and which have 
not been punched, perforated, scored, ruled, printed, folded, embossed, decorated or otherwise processed (excluding 
creped or crinkled); and 

 
(b) in the case of sheets of paper or paperboard, rectangular (including square) sheets with one side exceeding 43 cm and 

the other side exceeding 56 cm in the unfolded state and which have not been slit, punched, perforated, scored, ruled, 
printed, folded, embossed, decorated or otherwise processed.                   



 

48 - 1
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4801.00.00 00 Newsprint, in rolls or sheets. TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.02 Uncoated paper and paperboard, of a kind used for writing, printing or 
other graphic purposes, and non perforated punch-cards and punch 
tape paper, in rolls or rectangular (including square) sheets, of any size, 
other than paper of heading 48.01 or 48.03; hand-made paper and 
paperboard.

4802.10.00 00 -Hand-made paper and paperboard KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4802.20.00 -Paper and paperboard of a kind used as a base for photo-sensitive, 
heat-sensitive or electro-sensitive paper or paperboard

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Basic paper to be sensitized for use in photography ............................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4802.40.00 00 -Wallpaper base TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other paper and paperboard, not containing fibres obtained by a 
mechanical or chemi-mechanical process or of which not more than 
10% by weight of the total fibre content consists of such fibres:

4802.54.00 - -Weighing less than 40 g/m² Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not converted......................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Writing paper ....................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

4802.55.00 - -Weighing 40 g/m² or more but not more than 150 g/m², in rolls Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Security or safety paper ......................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of cotton fibre:

71 - - - - - -Not converted ...................................................................................... TNE
79 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other, not converted:
81 - - - - - -Bond, ledger or writing paper............................................................... TNE
82 - - - - - -Cover paper ......................................................................................... TNE
83 - - - - - -Offset or opaque printing paper ........................................................... TNE
84 - - - - - -Business machine paper and continuous forms bond ......................... TNE
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85 - - - - - -Envelope paper .................................................................................... TNE
86 - - - - - -Text paper ............................................................................................ TNE
87 - - - - - -Exercise or tablet paper ....................................................................... TNE
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Bond, ledger or writing paper ............................................................... TNE
93 - - - - - -Offset or opaque printing paper ........................................................... TNE
94 - - - - - -Business machine paper and continuous forms bond ......................... TNE
95 - - - - - -Envelope paper .................................................................................... TNE
96 - - - - - -Text paper ............................................................................................ TNE
97 - - - - - -Exercise or tablet paper ....................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

4802.56.00 - -Weighing 40 g/m² or more but not more than 150 g/m², in sheets with one 
side not exceeding 435 mm and the other side not exceeding 
297 mm in the unfolded state 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bond, ledger or writing paper ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Copy or duplicating paper ...................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of cotton fibre ............................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

4802.57.00 - -Other, weighing 40 g/m² or more but not more than 150 g/m² Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Security or safety paper ......................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other, containing 25% or more by weight of cotton fibre:

71 - - - - - -Not converted....................................................................................... TNE
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other, not converted:
81 - - - - - -Bond, ledger or writing paper ............................................................... TNE
82 - - - - - -Cover paper ......................................................................................... TNE
83 - - - - - -Offset or opaque printing paper ........................................................... TNE
84 - - - - - -Business machine paper and continuous forms bond ......................... TNE
85 - - - - - -Envelope paper .................................................................................... TNE
86 - - - - - -Text paper ............................................................................................ TNE
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Bond, ledger or writing paper ............................................................... TNE
92 - - - - - -Cover paper ......................................................................................... TNE
93 - - - - - -Offset or opaque printing paper ........................................................... TNE
94 - - - - - -Business machine paper and continuous forms bond ......................... TNE
95 - - - - - -Envelope paper .................................................................................... TNE
96 - - - - - -Text paper ............................................................................................ TNE
97 - - - - - -Exercise or tablet paper ....................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

4802.58.00 - -Weighing more than 150 g/m² Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Printing paper, not converted ................................................................. TNE
- - - - -Other, not converted:

21 - - - - - -Bristol or cover paper ........................................................................... TNE
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22 - - - - - -Drawing paper...................................................................................... TNE
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

-Other paper and paperboard, of which more than 10% by weight of the 
total fibre content consists of fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-
mechanical process:

4802.61.00 - -In rolls Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Printing paper, not converted, of which 50% or more by weight of the 
total fibre content consists  of fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-
mechanical process:

11 - - - - - -Directory paper .................................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Super-calendered or machine finish grades of book paper, for use in the 

manufacture of newspapers, magazines or periodicals ......................... TNE
- - - - -Other, not converted:

81 - - - - - -Printing paper....................................................................................... TNE
82 - - - - - -Writing or cover paper.......................................................................... TNE
83 - - - - - -Drawing paper...................................................................................... TNE
88 - - - - - -Other business machine paper ............................................................ TNE
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4802.62.00 - -In sheets with one side not exceeding 435 mm and the other side not 
exceeding 297 mm in the unfolded state

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bond, ledger or writing paper ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Copy or duplicating paper ...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4802.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Printing paper, not converted, of which 50% or more by weight of the 
total fibre content consists  of fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-
mechanical process:

11 - - - - - -Directory paper .................................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Super-calendered or machine finish grades of book paper, for use in the 

manufacture of newspapers, magazines or periodicals ......................... TNE
- - - - -Other, not converted:

81 - - - - - -Printing paper....................................................................................... TNE
82 - - - - - -Writing or cover paper.......................................................................... TNE
83 - - - - - -Drawing paper...................................................................................... TNE
88 - - - - - -Other business machine paper ............................................................ TNE
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE
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4803.00 Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel or napkin stock and similar paper of a 
kind used for household or sanitary purposes, cellulose wadding and 
webs of cellulose fibres, whether or not creped, crinkled, embossed, 
perforated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated or printed, in rolls or 
sheets.

4803.00.10 00 - - -Homogeneous felt-like material, predominantly composed, by weight, of 
wood pulp, in sheets or rolls, whether or not with a net backing of plastics, 
for use as spring padding or insulating material in the manufacture of 
upholstered furniture, mattresses or box-springs

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4803.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Rolls, not embossed, perforated, surface-decorated or printed:
11 - - - - - -Sanitary napkin wadding stock............................................................. TNE
12 - - - - - -Toilet or facial tissue stock ................................................................... TNE
13 - - - - - -Towel stock........................................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other, including napkin stock ............................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Toilet or facial tissue stock ................................................................... TNE
92 - - - - - -Towel stock........................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other, including napkin stock ............................................................... TNE

48.04 Uncoated kraft paper and paperboard, in rolls or sheets, other than that 
of heading 48.02 or 48.03.

-Kraftliner:

4804.11.00 00 - -Unbleached TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4804.19.00 00 - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Sack kraft paper:

4804.21.00 - -Unbleached Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rolls, not converted................................................................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4804.29.00 00 - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other kraft paper and paperboard weighing 150 g/m² or less:
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4804.31.00 - -Unbleached Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Electric cable insulating paper; capacitor or condenser tissue paper:
11 - - - - - -Electric cable insulating paper ............................................................. TNE
12 - - - - - -Capacitor or condenser tissue paper ................................................... TNE

- - - - -Wrapping paper:
 21 - - - - - -Grocery and check-stand bag stock, in rolls, not converted .............. TNE

22 - - - - - -Other bag stock in rolls, not converted ................................................ TNE
28 - - - - - -Other in rolls, not converted................................................................. TNE
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Not converted ...................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

4804.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Paper, other than wrapping, not converted ............................................ TNE
- - - - -Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of which more than 95% 

by weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by a 
chemical process:

21 - - - - - -Grocery and check-stand bag stock .................................................... TNE
22 - - - - - -Other bag stock ................................................................................... TNE
23 - - - - - -For laminating or coating ..................................................................... TNE
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

-Other kraft paper and paperboard weighing more than 150 g/m² but less 
than 225 g/m²:

4804.41.00 - -Unbleached Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Wrapping paper:
11 - - - - - -In rolls, not converted........................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other paper:
21 - - - - - -Impregnating, for laminates, not converted.......................................... TNE
28 - - - - - -Other, not converted ............................................................................ TNE
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
30 - - - - -Paperboard, in rolls, of a thickness of 0.2 mm or more, for use in 

wrapping rolls of paper........................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4804.42.00 - -Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of which more than 95% 
by weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by 
a chemical process

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not converted:
11 - - - - - -Paper ................................................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE
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4804.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not converted ......................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Wrapping paper.................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

-Other kraft paper and paperboard weighing 225 g/m² or more:

4804.51.00 - -Unbleached Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical insulating pressboard, of a thickness of 1 mm or more .......... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4804.52.00 - -Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of which more than 95% 
by weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by 
a chemical process

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Beer mat or coaster board...................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4804.59.00 00 - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.05 Other uncoated paper and paperboard, in rolls or sheets, not further 
worked or processed than as specified in Note 3 to this Chapter.

-Fluting paper:

4805.11.00 00 - -Semi-chemical fluting paper TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4805.12.00 00 - -Straw fluting paper TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4805.19.00 00 - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Testliner (recycled liner board):
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4805.24.00 - -Weighing 150 g/m² or less Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not converted......................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4805.25.00 - -Weighing more than 150 g/m² Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Weighing more than 150 g/m² but less than 225 g/m² ........................... TNE
20 - - - - -Weighing 225 g/m² or more.................................................................... TNE

4805.30.00 -Sulphite wrapping paper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unbleached, in rolls, not converted........................................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4805.40.00 -Filter paper and paperboard Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not converted......................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4805.50.00 -Felt paper and paperboard Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Roofing felt, single ply, in rolls containing 46.5 m² or more, for use in the 
manufacture of asphalt roofing, shingles or siding................................. TNE

20 - - - - -Flooring felt containing vegetable fibres................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

-Other:

4805.91.00 - -Weighing 150 g/m² or less Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electric cable insulating paper ............................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Capacitor or condenser tissue paper ..................................................... TNE

- - - - -Wrapping paper:
31 - - - - - -Unbleached, in rolls, not converted...................................................... TNE
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Impregnating, for laminates, not converted.......................................... TNE
98 - - - - - -Other, not converted ............................................................................ TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
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4805.92.00 - -Weighing more than 150 g/m² but less than 225 g/m² Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Shoeboard.............................................................................................. TNE
20 - - - - -Electrical insulating pressboard, of a thickness of 1 mm or more .......... TNE
30 - - - - -Paperboard, in rolls, of a thickness of 0.2 mm or more, for use in 

wrapping rolls of paper ........................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Wrapping paper:

41 - - - - - -Unbleached, in rolls, not converted...................................................... TNE
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
50 - - - - -Other paper, not converted..................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Construction paper............................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

4805.93.00 - -Weighing 225 g/m² or more Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Shoeboard.............................................................................................. TNE
20 - - - - -Core board, tube or drum stock.............................................................. TNE
30 - - - - -Electrical insulating pressboard of a thickness of 1 mm or more ........... TNE

- - - - -Wrapping paper:
41 - - - - - -Unbleached, in rolls, not converted...................................................... TNE
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Paper, not converted ............................................................................ TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

48.06 Vegetable parchment, greaseproof papers, tracing papers and glassine 
and other glazed transparent or translucent papers, in rolls or sheets.

4806.10.00 00 -Vegetable parchment TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4806.20.00 00 -Greaseproof papers TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4806.30.00 -Tracing papers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not converted ......................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4806.40.00 00 -Glassine and other glazed transparent or translucent papers TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4807.00.00 Composite paper and paperboard (made by sticking flat layers of paper 
or paperboard together with an adhesive), not surface-coated or 
impregnated, whether or not internally reinforced, in rolls or sheets.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Paper and paperboard, laminated internally with bitumen, tar or asphalt TNE
20 - - - - -Straw paper and paperboard, whether or not covered with paper other 

than straw paper .................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Composite paper and paperboard, in rolls, of a thickness of 0.2 mm or 
more, for use in wrapping rolls of paper............................................... TNE

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

48.08 Paper and paperboard, corrugated (with or without glued flat surface 
sheets), creped, crinkled, embossed or perforated, in rolls or sheets, 
other than paper of the kind described in heading 48.03.

4808.10.00 00 -Corrugated paper and paperboard, whether or not perforated TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4808.20.00 -Sack kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not embossed or 
perforated

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unbleached, in rolls, not converted........................................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4808.30.00 -Other kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not embossed or 
perforated

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wrapping, unbleached, in rolls, not converted....................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4808.90.00 00 -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.09 Carbon paper, self-copy paper and other copying or transfer papers 
(including coated or impregnated paper for duplicator stencils or offset 
plates), whether or not printed, in rolls or sheets.

4809.20 -Self-copy paper

4809.20.10 00 - - -Self-contained carbonless self-copy paper for use in Canadian 
manufactures

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4809.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not converted......................................................................................... TNE
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4809.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stereotype dry mat paper (matrix paper); decalcomania paper, not 
printed .................................................................................................... TNE

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

48.10 Paper and paperboard, coated on one or both sides with kaolin (China 
clay) or other inorganic substances, with or without a binder, and with 
no other coating, whether or not surface-coloured, surface-decorated or 
printed, in rolls or rectangular (including square) sheets, of any size.

-Paper and paperboard of a kind used for writing, printing or other 
graphic purposes, not containing fibres obtained by a mechancial or 
chemi-mechanical process or of which not more than 10% by weight of 
the total fibre content consists of such fibres:

4810.13 - -In rolls

4810.13.10 00 - - -Printed for self-recording apparatus, other than electrocardiographic or 
electroencephalographic charts

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.13.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Printed, embossed or perforated............................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -Other, weighing 29 g/m² or less.............................................................. TNE

- - - - -Other, weighing more than 29 g/m² but not more than 150 g/m²:
31 - - - - - -Printing, not converted ......................................................................... TNE
38 - - - - - -Other (including bristol or cover), not converted .................................. TNE
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other paper, weighing more than 150 g/m²:
41 - - - - - -Not converted....................................................................................... TNE
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
50 - - - - -Paperboard............................................................................................. TNE

4810.14 - -In sheets with one side not exceeding 435 mm and the other side not 
exceeding 297 mm in the unfolded state

4810.14.10 00 - - -Printed for self-recording apparatus, other than electrocardiographic or 
electroencephalographic charts

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.14.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Printed, embossed or perforated............................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -Other, bond, ledger or writing paper....................................................... TNE
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30 - - - - -Copy or duplicating paper ...................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of cotton fibre ............................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

4810.19 - -Other

4810.19.10 00 - - -Printed for self-recording apparatus, other than electrocardiographic or 
electroencephalographic charts

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Printed, embossed or perforated............................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -Other, weighing 29 g/m² or less ............................................................. TNE

- - - - -Other, weighing more than 29 g/m² but not more than 150 g/m²:
31 - - - - - -Printing, not converted......................................................................... TNE
38 - - - - - -Other (including bristol or cover), not converted .................................. TNE
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other paper, weighing more than 150 g/m²:
41 - - - - - -Not converted ...................................................................................... TNE
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
50 - - - - -Paperboard ............................................................................................ TNE

-Paper and paperboard of a kind used for writing, printing or other 
graphic purposes, of which more than 10% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-
mechanical process:

4810.22.00 - -Light-weight coated paper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Printed, embossed or perforated............................................................ TNE
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Not converted ...................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

4810.29 - -Other

4810.29.10 00 - - -Printed for self-recording apparatus, other than electrocardiographic or 
electroencephalographic charts

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Printed, embossed or perforated............................................................ TNE
- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Printing paper, of which 50% or more by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of fibres obtained by a mechanical process, not 
converted ............................................................................................. TNE

92 - - - - - -Other paper, not converted .................................................................. TNE
93 - - - - - -Other paper, converted ........................................................................ TNE
94 - - - - - -Paperboard .......................................................................................... TNE

-Kraft paper and paperboard, other than that of a kind used for writing, 
printing or other graphic purposes:

4810.31 - -Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of which more than 95% 
by weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by 
a chemical process, and weighing 150 g/m² or less

4810.31.10 - - -Electrocardiographic or electroencephalographic charts, printed for
self-recording apparatus;
In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solid bleached boxboard, not converted ................................................ TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4810.31.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.32 - -Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of which more than 95% 
by weight of the total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by 
a chemical process, and weighing more than 150 g/m²

4810.32.10 - - -Electrocardiographic or electroencephalographic charts, printed for
self-recording apparatus;
In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Solid bleached boxboard, not converted:
11 - - - - - -Folding carton stock ............................................................................. TNE
12 - - - - - -Base stock for trays, plates, cups and other dishes and the like ......... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4810.32.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.39 - -Other

4810.39.10 00 - - -Electrocardiographic or electroencephalographic charts, printed for
self-recording apparatus;
In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4810.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Carrier board.......................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

-Other paper and paperboard:

4810.92 - -Multi-ply

4810.92.10 00 - - -Electrocardiographic or electroencephalographic charts, printed for 
self-recording apparatus;
In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Folding board ......................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4810.99 - -Other

4810.99.10 00 - - -Electrocardiographic or electroencephalographic charts, printed for
self-recording apparatus;
In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4810.99.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.11 Paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, 
coated, impregnated, covered, surface-coloured, surface-decorated or 
printed, in rolls or rectangular (including square) sheets, of any size, 
other than goods of the kind described in heading 48.03, 48.09 or 48.10.

4811.10.00 00 -Tarred, bituminized or asphalted paper and paperboard TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Gummed or adhesive paper and paperboard:

4811.41 - -Self-adhesive

4811.41.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode 
valves and tubes, other than goods of heading 85.39

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4811.41.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tape paper ............................................................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4811.49 - -Other

4811.49.10 00 - - -Paper, in rolls
Sheets, consisting of adhesive coated paper, to be employed as a 
decorative surface covering for particleboard, fibreboard or similar 
panelboard products for the manufacture of furniture;
Prepasted paper for use in the manufacture of wall coverings

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4811.49.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tape paper ............................................................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

-Paper and paperboard coated, impregnated or covered with plastics 
(excluding adhesives):

4811.51.00 - -Bleached, weighing more than 150 g/m² Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Solid bleached boxboard, not converted, in strips or rolls of a width 
exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including square) sheets with one 
side exceeding 36 cm and the other side exceeding 15 cm in the 
unfolded state:

11 - - - - - -Base stock for milk cartons and other beverage containers of a 
thickness of 0.3 mm or more ................................................................ TNE

12 - - - - - -Folding carton stock, of a thickness of 0.3 mm or more....................... TNE
13 - - - - - -Base stock for trays, plates, cups and other dishes, and the like, of a 

thickness of 0.3 mm or more ................................................................ TNE
18 - - - - - -Other, of a thickness of 0.3 mm or more .............................................. TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state:

81 - - - - - -Release ................................................................................................ TNE
82 - - - - - -Automotive ........................................................................................... TNE
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4811.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state:

11 - - - - - -Release ................................................................................................ TNE
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12 - - - - - -Printing paper....................................................................................... TNE
13 - - - - - -Folding carton stock............................................................................. TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4811.60.00 -Paper and paperboard, coated, impregnated or covered with wax, 
paraffin wax, stearin, oil or glycerol

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state:

11 - - - - - -Waxed wrapping paper ........................................................................ TNE
12 - - - - - -Release................................................................................................ TNE
13 - - - - - -Other waxed paper .............................................................................. TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4811.90.00 -Other paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose 
fibres

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm in the unfolded state:

11 - - - - - -Giftwrap................................................................................................ TNE
12 - - - - - -Latex-treated tape paper, not gummed................................................ TNE
18 - - - - - -Other, impregnated with latex .............................................................. TNE
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

4812.00.00 00 Filter blocks, slabs and plates, of paper pulp. TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.13 Cigarette paper, whether or not cut to size or in the form of booklets or 
tubes.

4813.10.00 00 -In the form of booklets or tubes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4813.20.00 -In rolls of a width not exceeding 5 cm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ungummed ............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Gummed ................................................................................................ KGM

4813.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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48.14 Wallpaper and similar wall coverings; window transparencies of paper.

4814.10.00 00 -"Ingrain" paper KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4814.20 -Wallpaper and similar wall coverings, consisting of paper coated or 
covered, on the face side, with a grained, embossed, coloured, design-
printed or otherwise decorated layer of plastics

4814.20.10 00 - - -In rolls or reels, for use in the manufacture of wall covering sample books KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4814.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4814.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.16 Carbon paper, self-copy paper and other copying or transfer papers 
(other than those of heading 48.09), duplicator stencils and offset plates, 
of paper, whether or not put up in boxes.

4816.20.00 00 -Self-copy paper KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4816.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.17 Envelopes, letter cards, plain postcards and correspondence cards, of 
paper or paperboard; boxes, pouches, wallets and writing 
compendiums, of paper or paperboard, containing an assortment of 
paper stationery.

4817.10.00 00 -Envelopes MIL Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4817.20.00 00 -Letter cards, plain postcards and correspondence cards KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4817.30.00 00 -Boxes, pouches, wallets and writing compendiums, of paper or 
paperboard, containing an assortment of paper stationery

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.18 Toilet paper and similar paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose 
fibres, of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, in rolls of a 
width not exceeding 36 cm, or cut to size or shape; handkerchiefs, 
cleansing tissues, towels, tablecloths, serviettes, napkins for babies, 
tampons, bed sheets and similar household, sanitary or hospital 
articles, articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of paper pulp, 
paper, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres.

4818.10.00 00 -Toilet paper KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4818.20.00 -Handkerchiefs, cleansing or facial tissues and towels Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Towels .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Handkerchiefs or facial tissues .............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4818.30.00 -Tablecloths and serviettes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tablecloths ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Serviettes ............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Tablecloth and serviette sets.................................................................. KGM

4818.40 -Sanitary towels and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and 
similar sanitary articles

4818.40.10 00 - - -Sanitary towels and tampons KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4818.40.20 00 - - -Napkins (diapers), napkin (diaper) liners and similar sanitary articles for 
incontinence, designed to be worn by persons, excluding those of a kind 
for babies

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4818.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Napkins (diapers) for babies .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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4818.50.00 -Articles of apparel and clothing accessories Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Gowns, other than those made of nonwovens of heading 56.03 ......... NMB
 20 - - - - -Masks, other than those made of nonwovens of heading 56.03........... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4818.90 -Other

4818.90.10 00 - - -Sterilization pouches and similar materials in rolls, of a kind used with 
sterilizers of tariff item No. 8419.20.00

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4818.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel or napkin stock and similar paper, in 
rolls of a width not exceeding 36 cm, of a kind used for household or 
sanitary purposes ................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Industrial wipers ................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

48.19 Cartons, boxes, cases, bags and other packing containers, of paper, 
paperboard, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres; box files, 
letter trays, and similar articles, of paper or paperboard of a kind used in 
offices, shops or the like.

4819.10.00 -Cartons, boxes and cases, of corrugated paper or paperboard Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sanitary food or beverage containers .................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4819.20.00 -Folding cartons, boxes and cases, of non-corrugated paper or 
paperboard

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sanitary food or beverage containers .................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4819.30.00 -Sacks and bags, having a base of a width of 40 cm or more Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Multiwall.................................................................................................. MIL
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MIL

4819.40 -Other sacks and bags, including cones
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4819.40.10 00 - - -Vacuum cleaner bags KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

4819.40.91 - - - -Of paper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Multiwall ................................................................................................. MIL
20 - - - - -Grocers' and check-stand ...................................................................... MIL
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MIL

4819.40.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4819.50.00 -Other packing containers, including record sleeves Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Drums, cans and canisters..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4819.60.00 -Box files, letter trays, storage boxes and similar articles, of a kind used 
in offices, shops or the like

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Box files ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

48.20 Registers, account books, note books, order books, receipt books, letter 
pads, memorandum pads, diaries and similar articles, exercise books, 
blotting-pads, binders (loose-leaf or other), folders, file covers, manifold 
business forms, interleaved carbon sets and other articles of stationery, 
of paper or paperboard; albums for samples or for collections and book 
covers, of paper or paperboard.

4820.10.00 00 -Registers, account books, note books, order books, receipt books, 
letter pads, memorandum pads, diaries and similar articles

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4820.20.00 00 -Exercise books NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4820.30.00 -Binders (other than book covers), folders and file covers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Binders ................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



4
8 - 20

4820.40.00 00 -Manifold business forms and interleaved carbon sets KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4820.50 -Albums for samples or for collections

4820.50.10 00 - - -Stamp albums NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4820.50.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Photograph albums ................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

4820.90 -Other

4820.90.10 00 - - -Covers, including binding covers and dust covers, for books of 
heading 49.01 or 49.03

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4820.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blotting-pads .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

48.21 Paper or paperboard labels of all kinds, whether or not printed.

4821.10.00 00 -Printed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4821.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

48.22 Bobbins, spools, cops and similar supports of paper pulp, paper or 
paperboard (whether or not perforated or hardened).

4822.10.00 00 -Of a kind used for winding textile yarn KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4822.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For winding paper .................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

48.23 Other paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose 
fibres, cut to size or shape; other articles of paper pulp, paper, 
paperboard, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres.

4823.20 -Filter paper and paperboard

4823.20.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tea bags;
Uncoated, in rolls or sheets, not further worked or processed than as 
specified in Note 3 to this Chapter 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of tea bags ................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Uncoated, in rolls or sheets, not further worked or processed than as 

specified in Note 3 to this Chapter ......................................................... KGM

4823.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4823.40 -Rolls, sheets and dials, printed for self-recording apparatus

4823.40.10 00 - - -Electrocardiographic or electroencephalographic charts KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4823.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Trays, dishes, plates, cups and the like, of paper or paperboard:

4823.61.00 - -Of bamboo Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cups (including cones)........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

4823.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cups (including cones)........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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4823.70.00 -Moulded or pressed articles of paper pulp Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Trays for use in packaging apples, peaches or pears ............................ KGM
20 - - - - -Homogeneous felt-like material, predominantly composed, by weight, 

of wood pulp, in sheets or rolls, whether or not with a net backing of 
plastics, for use as spring padding or insulating material in the 
manufacture of upholstered furniture, mattresses or 
box-springs............................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Egg cartons and trays .......................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

4823.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Gummed or adhesive paper, in strips or rolls, self-adhesive:
11 - - - - - -Masking tape........................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Gummed or adhesive paper, in strips or rolls, not self adhesive............ KGM

- - - - -Macerated paper pads to be employed in packaging fresh fruits;
Paper and paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, 
in strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm but less than or equal to 
36 cm;
Paper and paperboard, for use in the manufacture of Jacquard patterns 
for Jacquard machines;
Pots, bands, collars and protectors to be employed in growing plants for 
transplanting purposes or for protecting plants while growing;Sample 
books of wallpaper:

31 - - - - - -Macerated paper pads for use in packaging fresh fruits; sample books 
of wallpaper .......................................................................................... KGM

32 - - - - - -Paper and paperboard, for use in the manufacture of Jacquard 
patterns for Jacquard machines; pots, bands, collars and protectors to 
be employed in growing plants for transplanting purposes or for 
protecting plants while growing ............................................................ KGM

33 - - - - - -Paper and paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose 
fibres, in strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm but less than or 
equal to 36 cm...................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Cards, not punched, whether or not in strips, for punch card machines;
Sausage casings:

41 - - - - - -Cards, not punched, whether or not in strips, for punch card machines KGM
42 - - - - - -Sausage casings.................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Pads, packing....................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Photomounts ........................................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Giftwrap................................................................................................ KGM
94 - - - - - -Wrappers.............................................................................................. KGM
95 - - - - - -Printed patterns, dressmakers ............................................................. KGM
96 - - - - - -Leaves for photograph albums............................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 49 
 

PRINTED BOOKS, NEWSPAPERS, PICTURES 
AND OTHER PRODUCTS OF THE PRINTING INDUSTRY; 

MANUSCRIPTS, TYPESCRIPTS AND PLANS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Photographic negatives or positives on transparent bases (Chapter 37); 
 
(b) Maps, plans or globes, in relief, whether or not printed (heading 90.23); 
 
(c) Playing cards or other goods of Chapter 95; or 

 
(d) Original engravings, prints or lithographs (heading 97.02), postage or revenue stamps, stamp-postmarks, first-day covers, 

postal stationery or the like of heading 97.04, antiques of an age exceeding one hundred years or other articles of 
Chapter 97. 

 
2. For the purpose of Chapter 49, the term "printed" also means reproduced by means of a duplicating machine, produced 

under the control of an automatic data processing machine, embossed, photographed, photocopied, thermocopied or 
typewritten. 

 
3. Newspapers, journals and periodicals which are bound otherwise than in paper, and sets of newspapers, journals or 

periodicals comprising more than one number under a single cover are to be classified in heading 49.01, whether or not 
containing advertising material. 

 
4. Heading 49.01 also covers: 
 

(a) A collection of printed reproductions of, for example, works of art or drawings, with a relative text, put up with numbered 
pages in a form suitable for binding into one or more volumes; 

 
(b) A pictorial supplement accompanying, and subsidiary to, a bound volume; and 

 
(c) Printed parts of books or booklets, in the form of assembled or separate sheets or signatures, constituting the whole or a 

part of a complete work and designed for binding. 
 

However, printed pictures or illustrations not bearing a text, whether in the form of signatures or separate sheets, fall in 
heading 49.11. 

 
5. Subject to Note 3 to this Chapter, heading 49.01 does not cover publications which are essentially devoted to advertising (for 

example, brochures, pamphlets, leaflets, trade catalogues, year books published by trade associations, tourist propaganda).  
Such publications are to be classified in heading 49.11. 

 
6. For the purpose of heading 49.03, the expression "children's picture books" means books for children in which the pictures 

form the principal interest and the text is subsidiary. 
 

Statistical Note. (NB   This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of classification No. 4911.91.90.20, the description "Trading Cards" refers to collectors' cards such as 
"baseball cards", "hockey cards", "football cards" and the like.         
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49.01 Printed books, brochures, leaflets and similar printed matter, whether or 
not in single sheets.

4901.10.00 -In single sheets, whether or not folded Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unbound pages for books...................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other:

4901.91.00 - -Dictionaries, encyclopaedias and serial instalments thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Dictionaries, including thesauruses, and serial instalments thereof:
11 - - - - - -Dictionaries, including thesauruses ..................................................... SET
12 - - - - - -Serial instalments ................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Encyclopaedias and serial instalments thereof:
21 - - - - - -Encyclopaedias.................................................................................... SET
22 - - - - - -Serial instalments ................................................................................ NMB

4901.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Brochures............................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Textbooks:

21 - - - - - -Elementary through secondary school ................................................ NMB
22 - - - - - -Post-secondary school ........................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Directories.............................................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Liturgical books ...................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Technical, scientific or professional books............................................. NMB
60 - - - - -Art or pictorial books .............................................................................. NMB
70 - - - - -Newspapers, journals and periodicals as defined in Note 3 to this 

Chapter .................................................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Hardbound books ................................................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Rack-size paperback books................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

49.02 Newspapers, journals and periodicals, whether or not illustrated or 
containing advertising material.

4902.10.00 00 -Appearing at least four times a week

Note: The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is
          the Most-Favoured-Nation rate.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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4902.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Newspapers ........................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Journals and periodicals:

21 - - - - - -Business and professional ................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

4903.00 Children's picture, drawing or colouring books.

4903.00.10 00 - - -Picture books NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4903.00.20 00 - - -Drawing or colouring books NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4904.00.00 Music, printed or in manuscript, whether or not bound or illustrated. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sheet music whether or not stapled or folded but not otherwise bound. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

49.05 Maps and hydrographic or similar charts of all kinds, including atlases, 
wall maps, topographical plans and globes, printed.

4905.10.00 00 -Globes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

4905.91.00 00 - -In book form NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4905.99 - -Other

4905.99.10 - - -Geographical, hydrographical or astronomical maps or charts;
Wall maps and charts, other than geographical, hydrographical or 
astronomical, when they 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

(a) are of an educational, scientific or cultural character within the 
meaning of the Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation of 
Visual and Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Character adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and 
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4905.99.10 
Continued

(b) have been certified by the Government or by a recognized 
representative authority of the Government of the country of production 
or by an appropriate representative of the United Nations Educational, 
Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an international 
educational, scientific or cultural character

10 - - - - -Geographical, hydrographical or astronomical maps or charts.............. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4905.99.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4906.00.00 00 Plans and drawings for architectural, engineering, industrial, 
commercial, topographical or similar purposes, being originals drawn 
by hand; hand-written texts; photographic reproductions on sensitized 
paper and carbon copies of the foregoing.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4907.00 Unused postage, revenue or similar stamps of current or new issue in 
the country in which they have, or will have, a recognized face value; 
stamp-impressed paper; banknotes; cheque forms; stock, share or bond 
certificates and similar documents of title. 

4907.00.10 - - -Banknotes being legal tender;
Postage, revenue or similar stamps

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Banknotes being legal tender:
11 - - - - - -Not issued............................................................................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Issued .................................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Postage, revenue or similar stamps....................................................... -  

4907.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Stock, share or bond certificates and similar documents of title:
11 - - - - - -Not issued............................................................................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Issued .................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

49.08 Transfers (decalcomanias).

4908.10.00 00 -Transfers (decalcomanias), vitrifiable KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4908.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4909.00.00 Printed or illustrated postcards; printed cards bearing personal 
greetings, messages or announcements, whether or not illustrated, with 
or without envelopes or trimmings.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Printed or illustrated postcards............................................................... MIL
20 - - - - -Greeting, message or announcement cards .......................................... MIL

4910.00 Calendars of any kind, printed, including calendar blocks.

4910.00.10 00 - - -Advertising calendars not containing publicity material relating to 
Canadian products or services;
Religious calendars

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4910.00.20 00 - - -Other advertising calendars KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

4910.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

49.11 Other printed matter, including printed pictures and photographs.

4911.10 -Trade advertising material, commercial catalogues and the like

4911.10.10 - - -Freight rates, passenger rates and timetables issued by transportation 
companies abroad and relating to transportation outside Canada;
Not containing publicity material relating to Canadian products or services;
Tourist propaganda issued by national or state governments or 
departments thereof, boards of trade, chambers of commerce, municipal 
or automobile associations and similar organizations

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tourist propaganda issued by national or state governments or 
departments thereof, boards of trade, chambers of commerce, 
municipal or automobile associations and similar organizations............ -  

20 - - - - -Freight rates, passenger rates and timetables issued by transportation 
companies abroad and relating to transportation outside Canada......... -  

- - - - -Not containing publicity material relating to Canadian products or 
services:

31 - - - - - -Catalogues ........................................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

4911.10.20 00 - - -Advertising catalogues containing publicity material relating to Canadian 
products or services

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4911.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other:

4911.91 - -Pictures, designs and photographs
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4911.91.10 00 - - -Photographic or photomechanical representations, numbered and signed 
by the artist or numbered and otherwise authenticated by or on behalf of 
the artist;
Photographs for use as news illustrations;
Pictures or designs not bearing a text, in the form of signatures or 
separate sheets, as parts of books;
Religious pictures

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

4911.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Posters ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Trading cards ......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4911.99 - -Other

4911.99.10 - - -Computer generated mailing lists, not including labels of heading 48.21;
Microcopies of the goods of heading 49.01, 49.02 or 49.04, of the goods of 
heading 49.05 in book form, of children's picture books, of tourist 
propaganda issued by national or state governments or departments 
thereof, boards of trade, chambers of commerce, municipal or automobile 
associations and similar organizations, or of freight rates, passenger rates 
and timetables issued by transportation companies abroad and relating to 
transportation outside Canada;
Religious certificates, book marks, mottoes, scriptures or prayer cards;
Reproduction proofs for the production of printing plates, rolls or cylinders, 
for the reproduction of non-advertising material in newspapers, or for 
printing books or music, or for printing periodical publications entitled to 
second-class mailing privileges the pages of which are regularly bound, 
wire-stitched or otherwise fastened together, not including catalogues;
Posters, when they 
      (a) are of an educational, scientific or cultural character within the
      meaning of the Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation 
      of Visual and Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and 
      Cultural Character adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and 
      (b) have been certified by the Government or by a recognized 
      representative authority of the Government of the country of 
      production or by an appropriate representative of the United Nations 
      Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an 
      international educational, scientific or cultural character

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Computer generated mailing lists, not including labels of heading 48.21. -  
 20 - - - - -Microcopies of the goods of headings 49.01, 49.02 or 49.04, or of the 

goods of heading 49.05 in book form, of children's picture books or of 
tourist propaganda issued by national or state governments or 
departments thereof, boards of trade, chambers of commerce, 
municipal or automobile associations and similar organizations, or of 
freight rates, passenger rates and timetables issued by transportation 
companies abroad and relating to transportation outside Canada  ...... -  

30 - - - - -Religious certificates, book marks, mottoes, scriptures or prayer cards -  
 40 - - - - -Reproduction proofs for the production of printing plates, rolls or 

cylinders, for the reproduction of non-advertising material in 
newspapers, or for printing books or music, or for printing periodical 
publications entitled to second-class mailing privileges the pages of 
which are regularly bound, wire-stitched or otherwise fastened together, 
not including catalogues ................................................................. -  
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4911.99.20 - - -Printed labels Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of aluminum foil ..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

4911.99.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Section XI 
 

TEXTILES AND TEXTILE ARTICLES 
 
Notes. 
 

1. This Section does not cover: 
 

(a) Animal brush-making bristles or hair (heading 05.02); horsehair or horsehair waste (heading 05.11); 
 

(b) Human hair or articles of human hair (heading 05.01, 67.03 or 67.04), except straining cloth of a kind commonly used in 
oil presses or the like (heading 59.11); 

 
(c) Cotton linters or other vegetable materials of Chapter 14; 
 
(d) Asbestos of heading 25.24 or articles of asbestos or other products of heading 68.12 or 68.13; 

 
(e) Articles of heading 30.05 or 30.06; yarn used to clean between the teeth (dental floss), in individual retail packages, of 

heading 33.06; 
 

(f) Sensitized textiles of headings 37.01 to 37.04; 
 

(g) Monofilament of which any cross-sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm or strip or the like (for example, artificial straw) of an 
apparent width exceeding 5 mm, of plastics (Chapter 39), or plaits or fabrics or other basketware or wickerwork of such 
monofilament or strip (Chapter 46); 

 
(h) Woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics, felt or nonwovens, impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics, or 

articles thereof, of Chapter 39; 
 

(ij) Woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics, felt or nonwovens, impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with rubber, or articles 
thereof, of Chapter 40; 

 
(k) Hides or skins with their hair or wool on (Chapter 41 or 43) or articles of furskin, artificial fur or articles thereof, of heading 

43.03 or 43.04; 
 

(l) Articles of textile materials of heading 42.01 or 42.02; 
 
(m) Products or articles of Chapter 48 (for example, cellulose wadding); 
 
(n) Footwear or parts of footwear, gaiters or leggings or similar articles of Chapter 64; 
 
(o) Hair-nets or other headgear or parts thereof of Chapter 65; 
 
(p) Goods of Chapter 67; 

 
(q) Abrasive-coated textile material (heading 68.05) and also carbon fibres or articles of carbon fibres of heading 68.15; 

 
(r) Glass fibres or articles of glass fibres, other than embroidery with glass thread on a visible ground of fabric (Chapter 70); 
 
(s) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, bedding, lamps and lighting fittings); 
 
(t) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites and nets); 

 
(u) Articles of Chapter 96 (for example, brushes, travel sets for sewing, slide fasteners and typewriter ribbons); or 

 
(v) Articles of chapter 97. 

 
2. (A) Goods classifiable in Chapters 50 to 55 or in heading 58.09 or 59.02 and of a mixture of two or more textile materials are 

to be classified as if consisting wholly of that one textile material which predominates by weight over any other single 
textile material. 

 
When no one textile material predominates by weight, the goods are to be classified as if consisting wholly of that one 

textile material which is covered by the heading which occurs last in numerical order among those which equally merit 
consideration. 
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(B) For the purpose of the above rule: 

 
(a) Gimped horsehair yarn (heading 51.10) and metallized yarn (heading 56.05) are to be treated as a single textile 

material the weight of which is to be taken as the aggregate of the weights of its components; for the classification of 
woven fabrics, metal thread is to be regarded as a textile material; 

 
(b) The choice of appropriate heading shall be effected by determining first the Chapter and then the applicable heading 

within that Chapter, disregarding any materials not classified in that Chapter; 
 

(c) When both Chapters 54 and 55 are involved with any other Chapter, Chapters 54 and 55 are to be treated as a 
single Chapter; 

 
(d) Where a Chapter or a heading refers to goods of different textile materials, such materials are to be treated as a 

single textile material. 
 

(C) The provisions of paragraphs (A) and (B) above apply also to the yarns referred to in Notes 3, 4, 5 or 6 below. 
 
3. (A) For the purpose of this Section, and subject to the exceptions in paragraph (B) below, yarns (single, multiple (folded) 

or cabled) of the following descriptions are to be treated as ''twine, cordage, ropes and cables'': 
 

(a) Of silk or waste silk, measuring more than 20,000 decitex; 
 

(b) Of man-made fibres (including yarn of two or more monofilaments of Chapter 54), measuring more than 
10,000 decitex; 

 
(c) Of true hemp or flax: 

 
(i) Polished or glazed, measuring 1,429 decitex or more; or 

 
(ii) Not polished or glazed, measuring more than 20,000 decitex; 

 
(d) Of coir, consisting of three or more plies; 
 
(e) Of other vegetable fibres, measuring more than 20,000 decitex; or 
 
(f) Reinforced with metal thread. 

 
(B) Exceptions: 

 
(a) Yarn of wool or other animal hair and paper yarn, other than yarn reinforced with metal thread; 

 
(b) Man-made filament tow of Chapter 55 and multifilament yarn without twist or with a twist of less than 5 turns per metre 

of Chapter 54; 
 

(c) Silk-worm gut of heading 50.06, and monofilaments of Chapter 54; 
 
(d) Metallized yarn of heading 56.05; yarn reinforced with metal thread is subject to paragraph (A) (f) above; and 
 
(e) Chenille yarn, gimped yarn and loop wale-yarn of heading 56.06. 

 
4. (A) For the purpose of Chapters 50, 51, 52, 54 and 55, the expression ''put up for retail sale'' in relation to yarn means, 

subject to the exceptions in paragraph (B) below, yarn (single, multiple (folded) or cabled) put up: 
 

(a) On cards, reels, tubes or similar supports, of a weight (including support) not exceeding: 
 

(i) 85 g in the case of silk, waste silk or man-made filament yarn; or 
 

(ii) 125 g in other cases; 
 

(b) In balls, hanks or skeins of a weight not exceeding: 
 

(i) 85 g in the case of man-made filament yarn of less than 3,000 decitex, silk or silk waste; 
 

(ii) 125 g in the case of all other yarns of less than 2,000 decitex; or 
 

(iii) 500 g in other cases; 
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(c) In hanks or skeins comprising several smaller hanks or skeins separated by dividing threads which render them 

independent one of the other, each of uniform weight not exceeding: 
 

(i) 85 g in the case of silk, waste silk or man-made filament yarn; or 
 

(ii) 125 g in other cases. 
 

(B) Exceptions: 
 

(a) Single yarn of any textile material, except: 
 

(i) Single yarn of wool or fine animal hair, unbleached; and 
 

(ii) Single yarn of wool or fine animal hair, bleached, dyed or printed, measuring more than 5,000 decitex; 
 

(b) Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, unbleached: 
 

(i) Of silk or waste silk, however put up; or 
 

(ii) Of other textile material except wool or fine animal hair, in hanks or skeins; 
 

(c) Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn of silk or waste silk, bleached, dyed or printed, measuring 133 decitex or less; and 
 
(d) Single, multiple (folded) or cabled yarn of any textile material: 

 
(i) In cross-reeled hanks or skeins; or 

 
 (ii)  Put up on supports or in some other manner indicating its use in the textile industry (for example, on cops, twisting 

mill tubes, pirns, conical bobbins or spindles, or reeled in the form of cocoons for embroidery looms). 
 
5. For the purpose of headings 52.04, 54.01 and 55.08 the expression ''sewing thread'' means multiple (folded) or cabled yarn: 
 

(a) Put up on supports (for example, reels, tubes) of a weight (including support) not exceeding 1,000 g; 
 
(b) Dressed for use as sewing thread; and 
 
(c) With a final ''Z'' twist. 

 
6. For the purpose of this Section, the expression ''high tenacity yarn'' means yarn having a tenacity, expressed in cN/tex 

(centinewtons per tex), greater than the following: 
 

Single yarn of nylon or other polyamides, or of polyesters...........................................60 cN/tex 
 
Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn of nylon or other polyamides, or of polyesters...........53 cN/tex 
 
Single, multiple (folded) or cabled yarn of viscose rayon.............................................27 cN/tex. 

 
7. For the purpose of this Section, the expression ''made up'' means: 
 

(a) Cut otherwise than into squares or rectangles; 
 

(b) Produced in the finished state, ready for use (or merely needing separation by cutting dividing threads) without sewing or 
other working (for example, certain dusters, towels, table cloths, scarf squares, blankets); 

 
(c) Hemmed or with rolled edges, or with a knotted fringe at any of the edges, but excluding fabrics the cut edges of which 

have been prevented from unravelling by whipping or by other simple means; 
 

(d) Cut to size and having undergone a process of drawn thread work; 
 

(e) Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise (other than piece goods consisting of two or more lengths of identical 
material joined end to end and piece goods composed of two or more textiles assembled in layers, whether or not 
padded); 

 
(f) Knitted or crocheted to shape, whether presented as separate items or in the form of a number of items in the length. 
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8. For the purposes of Chapters 50 to 60: 
 

(a) Chapters 50 to 55 and 60 and, except where the context otherwise requires, Chapters 56 to 59 do not apply to goods 
made up within the meaning of Note 7 above; and 

 
(b) Chapters 50 to 55 and 60 do not apply to goods of Chapters 56 to 59. 

 
9. The woven fabrics of Chapters 50 to 55 include fabrics consisting of layers of parallel textile yarns superimposed on each 

other at acute or right angles. These layers are bonded at the intersections of the yarns by an adhesive or by thermal 
bonding. 

 
10. Elastic products consisting of textile materials combined with rubber threads are classified in this Section. 
 
11. For the purpose of this Section, the expression ''impregnated'' includes ''dipped''. 
 
12. For the purpose of this Section, the expression ''polyamides'' includes ''aramids''. 
 
13. For the purposes of this Section and, where applicable, throughout the Nomenclature, the expression ''elastomeric yarn'' 

means filament yarn, including monofilament, of synthetic textile material, other than textured yarn, which does not break on 
being extended to three times its original length and which returns, after being extended to twice its original length, within a 
period of five minutes, to a length not greater than one and a half times its original length. 

 
14. Unless the context otherwise requires, textile garments of different headings are to be classified in their own headings even if 

put up in sets for retail sale. For the purposes of this Note, the expression "textile garments" means garments of headings 
61.01 to 61.14 and headings 62.01 to 62.11. 

 
Subheading Notes. 

 
1. In this Section and, where applicable, throughout the Nomenclature, the following expressions have the meanings hereby 

assigned to them: 
 

(a) Unbleached yarn 
 

Yarn which: 
 

(i) has the natural colour of its constituent fibres and has not been bleached, dyed (whether or not in the mass) or printed; 
or 

 
(ii) is of indeterminate colour (''grey yarn''), manufactured from garnetted stock. 

 
Such yarn may have been treated with a colourless dressing or fugitive dye (which disappears after simple washing 
with soap) and, in the case of man-made fibres, treated in the mass with delustring agents (for example, titanium 
dioxide). 

 
(b) Bleached yarn 

 
Yarn which: 

 
(i) has undergone a bleaching process, is made of bleached fibres or, unless the context otherwise requires, has been 

dyed white (whether or not in the mass) or treated with a white dressing; 
 

(ii) consists of a mixture of unbleached and bleached fibres; or 
 

(iii) is multiple (folded) or cabled and consists of unbleached and bleached yarns. 
 

(c) Coloured (dyed or printed) yarn 
 

Yarn which: 
 

(i) is dyed (whether or not in the mass) other than white or in a fugitive colour, or printed, or made from dyed or printed 
fibres; 

 
(ii) consists of a mixture of dyed fibres of different colours or of a mixture of unbleached or bleached fibres with coloured 

fibres (marl or mixture yarns), or is printed in one or more colours at intervals to give the impression of dots; 
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(iii) is obtained from slivers or rovings which have been printed; or 

 
(iv) is multiple (folded) or cabled and consists of unbleached or bleached yarn and coloured yarn. 

 
The above definitions also apply, mutatis mutandis, to monofilament and to strip or the like of Chapter 54. 

 
(d) Unbleached woven fabric 

 
Woven fabric made from unbleached yarn and which has not been bleached, dyed or printed. Such fabric may have been 
treated with a colourless dressing or a fugitive dye. 

 
(e) Bleached woven fabric 

 
Woven fabric which: 

 
(i) has been bleached or, unless the context otherwise requires, dyed white or treated with a white dressing, in the piece; 

 
(ii) consists of bleached yarn; or 

 
(iii) consists of unbleached and bleached yarn. 

 
(f) Dyed woven fabric 

 
Woven fabric which: 

 
(i) is dyed a single uniform colour other than white (unless the context otherwise requires) or has been treated with a 

coloured finish other than white (unless the context otherwise requires), in the piece; or 
 

(ii) consists of coloured yarn of a single uniform colour. 
 

(g) Woven fabric of yarns of different colours 
 

Woven fabric (other than printed woven fabric) which: 
 

(i) consists of yarns of different colours or yarns of different shades of the same colour other than the natural colour of the 
constituent fibres); 

 
(ii) consists of unbleached or bleached yarn and coloured yarn; or 

 
(iii) consists of marl or mixture yarns. 

 
(In all cases, the yarn used in selvedges and piece ends is not taken into consideration.) 

 
(h) Printed woven fabric 

 
Woven fabric which has been printed in the piece, whether or not made from yarns of different colours. 

 
(The following are also regarded as printed woven fabrics: woven fabrics bearing designs made, for example, with a brush 
or spray gun, by means of transfer paper, by flocking or by the batik process.) 

 
The process of mercerization does not affect the classification of yarns or fabrics within the above categories. 

 
The definitions at (d) to (h) above apply, mutatis mutandis, to knitted or crocheted fabrics. 

 
(ij) Plain weave 

 
A fabric construction in which each yarn of the weft passes alternately over and under successive yarns of the warp and 
each yarn of the warp passes alternately over and under successive yarns of the weft. 

 
2. (A) Products of Chapters 56 to 63 containing two or more textile materials are to be regarded as consisting wholly 

of that textile material which would be selected under Note 2 to this Section for the classification of a product of 
Chapters 50 to 55 or of heading 58.09 consisting of the same textile materials. 

 
(B) For the application of this rule: 

 
(a) where appropriate, only the part which determines the classification under Interpretative Rule 3 shall be taken into 

account; 
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(b) in the case of textile products consisting of a ground fabric and a pile or looped surface no account shall be taken of 

the ground fabric; 
 

(c) in the case of embroidery of heading 58.10 and goods thereof, only the ground fabric shall be taken into account.  
However, embroidery without visible ground, and goods thereof, shall be classified with reference to the embroidering 
threads alone. 

  
Supplementary Note. 
 

1. For the purposes of giving effect to Appendix 6 of Annex 300-B of Chapter Three of the North American Free Trade 
Agreement, goods of the tariff items contained in subheadings 5112.11, 5112.19, 5509.31, 5801.35 and 5801.36 are entitled 
to the United States Tariff subject to the condition set out in the Order Amending the Schedule to the Customs Tariff 
(Conditions for Special Provisions for the Purposes of the United States Tariff (UST)). 
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SILK    
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

 

5001.00.00 00 Silk-worm cocoons suitable for reeling. KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5002.00.00 00 Raw silk (not thrown). KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5003.00.00 00 Silk waste (including cocoons unsuitable for reeling, yarn waste and 
garnetted stock).

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5004.00.00 00 Silk yarn (other than yarn spun from silk waste), not put up for retail 
sale.

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5005.00.00 00 Yarn spun from silk waste, not put up for retail sale. KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5006.00.00 00 Silk yarn and yarn spun from silk waste, put up for retail sale; silk-worm 
gut.

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

50.07 Woven fabrics of silk or of silk waste.

5007.10.00 00 -Fabrics of noil silk KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5007.20.00 00 -Other fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of silk or of silk waste 
other than noil silk

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5007.90.00 00 -Other fabrics KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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Chapter 51 
 

WOOL, FINE OR COARSE ANIMAL HAIR; HORSEHAIR YARN 
AND WOVEN FABRIC 

 
Note. 
 

1. Throughout the Nomenclature: 
 

(a) "Wool" means the natural fibre grown by sheep or lambs; 
 
(b) "Fine animal hair" means the hair of alpaca, llama, vicuna, camel (including dromedary), yak, Angora, Tibetan, Kashmir or 

similar goats (but not common goats), rabbit (including Angora rabbit), hare, beaver, nutria or musk-rat; 
 
(c) "Coarse animal hair" means the hair of animals not mentioned above, excluding brush-making hair and bristles 

(heading 05.02) and horsehair (heading 05.11). 
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51.01 Wool, not carded or combed.

-Greasy, including fleece-washed wool:

5101.11.00 00 - -Shorn wool KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5101.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Degreased, not carbonized:

5101.21.00 00 - -Shorn wool KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5101.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5101.30.00 00 -Carbonized KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

51.02 Fine or coarse animal hair, not carded or combed.

-Fine animal hair:

5102.11.00 00 - -Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5102.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5102.20.00 00 -Coarse animal hair KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

51.03 Waste of wool or of fine or coarse animal hair, including yarn waste but 
excluding garnetted stock.

5103.10.00 00 -Noils of wool or of fine animal hair KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5103.20.00 00 -Other waste of wool or of fine animal hair KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010
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5103.30.00 00 -Waste of coarse animal hair KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5104.00.00 00 Garnetted stock of wool or of fine or coarse animal hair. KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

51.05 Wool and fine or coarse animal hair, carded or combed (including 
combed wool in fragments).

5105.10.00 00 -Carded wool KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Wool tops and other combed wool:

5105.21.00 00 - -Combed wool in fragments KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5105.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Fine animal hair, carded or combed:

5105.31.00 00 - -Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5105.39.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5105.40.00 00 -Coarse animal hair, carded or combed KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

51.06 Yarn of carded wool, not put up for retail sale.

5106.10 -Containing 85% or more by weight of wool

5106.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of berets and other soft felt headgear KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5106.10.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Carpet yarn............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5106.20.00 -Containing less than 85% by weight of wool 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Mixed solely with man-made fibres ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

51.07 Yarn of combed wool, not put up for retail sale.

5107.10 -Containing 85% or more by weight of wool

5107.10.10 - - -Unbleached or bleached, for use in the manufacture of woven fabrics Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For apparel............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel...................................................................................... KGM

5107.10.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  5.5%
NZT:  5.5%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -For apparel............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel...................................................................................... KGM

5107.20 -Containing less than 85% by weight of wool

5107.20.10 - - -Solely of combed wool and polyesters, not exceeding 65% by weight of 
wool, for use in the manufacture of woven fabrics;
Unbleached or bleached, for use in the manufacture of woven fabrics

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of combed wool and polyesters, not exceeding 65% by weight of 
wool........................................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other, unbleached or bleached:
91 - - - - - -Mixed solely with polyesters ................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Mixed solely with other man-made fibres............................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5107.20.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Mixed solely with polyesters................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Mixed solely with other man-made fibres............................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

51.08 Yarn of fine animal hair (carded or combed), not put up for retail sale.

5108.10.00 00 -Carded KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

5108.20.00 00 -Combed KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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51.09 Yarn of wool or of fine animal hair, put up for retail sale.

5109.10.00 -Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of fine animal hair Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wool ....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Fine animal hair...................................................................................... KGM

5109.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5110.00.00 00 Yarn of coarse animal hair or of horsehair (including gimped horsehair 
yarn), whether or not put up for retail sale.

KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

51.11 Woven fabrics of carded wool or of carded fine animal hair.

-Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of fine animal hair:

5111.11 - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m²

5111.11.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands, for hats or caps

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.11.40 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.11.50 00 - - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

5111.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

5111.19 - -Other

5111.19.10 - - -Billiard cloth for use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables;
Hand woven tweed fabrics, solely of carded virgin wool or of carded fine 
animal hair, of a loom width not exceeding 90 cm, valued at $10.00/m² or 
more, for use in the manufacture of suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), 
jackets (sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats 
excluding car-coats and duffle-coats;
Containing 95% or more by weight of carded yarns of virgin wool or of fine 
animal hair, valued at $16.74/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of 
men's fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and duffle-coats

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Hand woven tweed fabrics, solely of carded virgin wool or of carded fine 
animal hair, of a loom width not exceeding 90 cm, valued at $10.00/m² 
or more, for use in the manufacture of suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), 
jackets (sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats 
excluding car-coats and duffle-coats...................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Billiard cloth for use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables......... KGM
30 - - - - -Containing 95% or more by weight of carded yarns of virgin wool or of 

fine animal hair, valued at $16.74/m² or more, for use in the 
manufacture of men's fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and 
duffle-coats ............................................................................................ KGM

5111.19.20 00 - - -Other, solely of virgin wool (certified by the exporter), or of fine animal hair, 
or containing 95% or more by weight of virgin wool (certified by the 
exporter) or fine animal hair mixed with synthetic staple fibres, of a weight 
not exceeding 500 g/m², valued at $13.16/m² or more ($20.00/linear metre 
or more, assuming a fabric width of 1.52 m) indexed annually to 
compensate for inflation, for use in the manufacture of women's or men's 
overcoats of heading 62.01 or 62.02

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other, containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the 
manufacture of men's and boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets 
(sports coats), blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding 
car-coats and duffle-coats:

5111.19.31 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 400 g/m² and valued at $7.89/m² or more KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5111.19.32 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m² and valued at $9.45/m² or more KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5111.19.39 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.19.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For apparel............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel...................................................................................... KGM

5111.20 -Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

- - -Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and 
containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture 
of men's or boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sport coats), 
blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and 
duffle-coats:

5111.20.11 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5111.20.12 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² but not exceeding 400 g/m² and valued 
at $7.89/m² or more

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5111.20.13 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m² and valued at $9.45/m² or more KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5111.20.19 00 - - - -Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135g/m²:

5111.20.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.20.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5111.20.91 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

5111.20.92 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.30 -Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made staple fibres

- - -Containing 50% or more by weight of virgin wool or animal hair and 
containing one generic type of man-made fibre, for use in the manufacture 
of men's and boys' suits, tailored waistcoats (vests), jackets (sports coats), 
blazers, dress trousers or fine tailored overcoats excluding car-coats and 
duffle-coats:

5111.30.11 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² and valued at $5.98/m² or more KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5111.30.12 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² but not exceeding 400 g/m² and valued 
at $7.89/m² or more

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5111.30.13 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 400 g/m² and valued at $9.45/m² or more KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5111.30.18 00 - - - -Other, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m²

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
          Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
         Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5111.30.19 00 - - - -Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m²:

5111.30.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.30.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.30.30 00 - - -Billiard cloth, mixed mainly or solely with nylon staple fibres, of a weight 
exceeding 300 g/m², for use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5111.30.91 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

5111.30.92 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.90 -Other

5111.90.40 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5111.90.50 00 - - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m² 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5111.90.91 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 
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5111.90.92 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

51.12 Woven fabrics of combed wool or of combed fine animal hair.

-Containing 85% or more by weight of wool or of fine animal hair:

5112.11 - -Of a weight not exceeding 200 g/m²

5112.11.50 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.11.60 00 - - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

5112.19 - -Other

- - -Billiard cloth:

5112.19.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.19.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.19.20 00 - - -Solely of combed wool certified by the exporter to have an average fibre 
diameter of 17.5 microns or less and of combed fine animal hair, certified 
by the exporter to contain 7% or more by weight of fine animal hair, of a 
weight not exceeding 300 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5112.19.30 00 - - -Solely of combed wool and of combed fine animal hair, certified by the 
exporter to contain 15% or more by weight of fine animal hair, of a weight 
not exceeding 300 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5112.19.40 00 - - -Solely of combed wool or of combed wool mixed solely with cotton, silk or 
man-made fibres, containing 95% or more by weight of worsted wool with 
average fibre diameters of 18.5 microns or less, of a weight not exceeding 
220 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51 - 9

5112.19.93 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel, other than uniforms designed to 
identify members of a specific group

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.19.94 00 - - - -Other, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

5112.19.95 00 - - - -Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.20 -Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

5112.20.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

5112.20.30 00 - - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5112.20.91 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

5112.20.92 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

5112.30 -Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made staple fibres

5112.30.10 - - -Billiard cloth for use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables;
Containing 10% or more by weight of metallized yarns, 65% or more by 
weight of wool or 15% or more by weight of flax, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches 

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Billiard cloth for use in the manufacture or repair of billiard tables......... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing 10% or more by weight of metallized yarns, 65% or more by 

weight of wool or 15% or more by weight of flax, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches ............................................ KGM

- - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m²:
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5112.30.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.30.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.30.30 00 - - -Other billiard cloth KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5112.30.91 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI. 

5112.30.93 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.30.94 00 - - - -Other, of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.90 -Other

5112.90.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5112.90.30 00 - - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5112.90.91 00 - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI.

5112.90.92 00 - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5113.00 Woven fabrics of coarse animal hair or of horsehair.
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5113.00.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5113.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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Chapter 52 
 

COTTON 
 

Subheading Note. 
 

1. For the purposes of subheadings 5209.42 and 5211.42, the expression "denim" means fabrics of yarns of different colours, of 
3-thread or 4-thread twill, including broken twill, warp faced, the warp yarns of which are of one and the same colour and the 
weft yarns of which are unbleached, bleached, dyed grey or coloured a lighter shade of the colour of the warp yarns.        
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5201.00.00 Cotton, not carded or combed. Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Having a staple length not exceeding 28.57 mm:
11 - - - - - -Having a staple length not exceeding 25.4 mm................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Having a staple length exceeding 28.57 mm:
21 - - - - - -American Pima .................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

52.02 Cotton waste (including yarn waste and garnetted stock).

5202.10.00 00 -Yarn waste (including thread waste) KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other:

5202.91.00 00 - -Garnetted stock KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5202.99.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5203.00 Cotton, carded or combed.

5203.00.10 00 - - -Slivers KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5203.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

52.04 Cotton sewing thread, whether or not put up for retail sale.

-Not put up for retail sale:

5204.11 - -Containing 85% or more by weight of cotton

5204.11.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of cotton sewing thread or 
Schiffli embroidery thread

KGM 4% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  4%

5204.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010
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5204.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5204.20.00 00 -Put up for retail sale KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

52.05 Cotton yarn (other than sewing thread), containing 85% or more by 
weight of cotton, not put up for retail sale.

-Single yarn, of uncombed fibres:

5205.11 - -Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 14 metric number)

5205.11.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.11.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of cotton sewing thread or 
Schiffli embroidery thread

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.11.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.12 - -Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 232.56 decitex 
(exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 43 metric number)

5205.12.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.12.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.13 - -Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 192.31 decitex 
(exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 52 metric number)

5205.13.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.13.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5205.14 - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 125 decitex 
(exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric number)

5205.14.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.14.20 00 - - -Solely of white or off-white cotton or solely of white or off-white cotton and 
white polyester staple fibres, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or 
heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 190 decitex or less 
(52.63 metric number or more), for use in the manufacture of knitted 
fabrics or knitted garments 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.14.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, containing 12% or less but not less than 1% of dyed 
cotton fibres, ring-spun, measuring 190 decitex or less, for use in the 
manufacture of knitted apparel or knitted fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5205.14.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.15.00 00 - -Measuring less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric number) KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Single yarn, of combed fibres:

5205.21 - -Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 14 metric number)

5205.21.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.21.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.22 - -Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 232.56 decitex 
(exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 43 metric number)

5205.22.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.22.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of cotton sewing thread or 
Schiffli embroidery thread;
Solely of cotton, having an average staple fibre length greater than 3 cm, 
for use in the manufacture of towels

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.22.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.23 - -Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 192.31 decitex 
(exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 52 metric number)

5205.23.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.23.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.24 - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 125 decitex 
(exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric number)

5205.24.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.24.20 00 - - -Solely of white or off-white cotton or solely of white or off-white cotton and 
white polyester staple fibres, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or 
heather yarns), unbleached or bleached, measuring 190 decitex or less 
(52.63 metric number or more), for use in the manufacture of knitted 
fabrics or knitted garments

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.24.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, not put up for retail sale, ring-spun, unbleached, 
measuring less than 166 decitex, for use in the manufacture of woven 
fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.24.40 00 - - -Solely of cotton, containing 12% or less but not less than 1% of dyed 
cotton fibres, ring-spun, measuring 190 decitex or less, for use in the 
manufacture of knitted apparel or knitted fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5205.24.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.26.00 00 - -Measuring less than 125 decitex but not less than 106.38 decitex 
(exceeding 80 metric number but not exceeding 94 metric number)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.27.00 00 - -Measuring less than 106.38 decitex but not less than 83.33 decitex 
(exceeding 94 metric number but not exceeding 120 metric number)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.28.00 00 - -Measuring less than 83.33 decitex (exceeding 120 metric number) KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of uncombed fibres:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

52 - 5

5205.31 - -Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 
14 metric number per single yarn)

5205.31.10 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale, or for use in the 
manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli embroidery thread

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli 
embroidery thread.................................................................................. KGM

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or embroidery 
cottons to be put up for retail sale.......................................................... KGM

5205.31.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, measuring per single yarn 1475 decitex or more (not exceeding 

6.8 metric number per single yarn) ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.32 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 
43 metric number per single yarn)

5205.32.10 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale, or for use in the 
manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli embroidery thread

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli 
embroidery thread.................................................................................. KGM

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or embroidery 
cottons to be put up for retail sale.......................................................... KGM

5205.32.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.33.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.34.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.35.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of combed fibres:

5205.41 - -Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 
14 metric number per single yarn)
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5205.41.10 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale, or for use in the 
manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli embroidery thread

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli 
embroidery thread .................................................................................. KGM

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or embroidery 
cottons to be put up for retail sale .......................................................... KGM

5205.41.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.42 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 
43 metric number per single yarn)

5205.42.10 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or 
embroidery cottons to be put up for retail sale, or for use in the 
manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli embroidery thread

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of cotton sewing thread or Schiffli 
embroidery thread .................................................................................. KGM

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of crochet, knitting, darning or embroidery 
cottons to be put up for retail sale .......................................................... KGM

5205.42.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex(elasthane).............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5205.43.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.44.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.46.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex but not less than 
106.38 decitex (exceeding 80 metric number but not exceeding 
94 metric number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.47.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 106.38 decitex but not less than 
83.33 decitex (exceeding 94 metric number but not exceeding 
120 metric number per single yarn) 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5205.48.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 83.33 decitex (exceeding 
120 metric number per single yarn) 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

52.06 Cotton yarn (other than sewing thread), containing less than 85% by 
weight of cotton, not put up for retail sale.

-Single yarn, of uncombed fibres:
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5206.11.00 00 - -Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 14 metric number) KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.12.00 00 - -Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 232.56 decitex 
(exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 43 metric number)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.13.00 00 - -Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 192.31 decitex 
(exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 52 metric number)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.14.00 00 - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 125 decitex 
(exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric number)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5206.15.00 00 - -Measuring less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric number) KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Single yarn, of combed fibres:

5206.21.00 00 - -Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 14 metric number) KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.22.00 00 - -Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 232.56 decitex 
(exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 43 metric number)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.23.00 00 - -Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 192.31 decitex 
(exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 52 metric number)

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.24.00 00 - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 125 decitex 
(exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric number)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5206.25.00 00 - -Measuring less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric number) KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of uncombed fibres:

5206.31.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 
14 metric number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.32.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 
43 metric number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.33.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5206.34.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.35.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of combed fibres:

5206.41.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 
14 metric number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.42.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 
43 metric number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.43.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.44.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn)

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5206.45.00 00 - -Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

52.07 Cotton yarn (other than sewing thread) put up for retail sale.

5207.10.00 -Containing 85% or more by weight of cotton 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Embroidery ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Crochet or hand-knitting ......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5207.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

52.08 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% or more by weight of cotton, 
weighing not more than 200 g/m².

-Unbleached:

5208.11.00 - -Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m² Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of cotton, weighing not more than 40 g/m² .................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of apparel .......................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5208.12 - -Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m²

5208.12.10 - - -Solely of combed cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 100 decitex or 
less (100 metric number or more per single yarn), for use in the 
manufacture of shirts and blouses;
Of yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per single yarn 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of yarns measuring or averaging per single yarn 60 decitex or less 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn).................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Solely of combed cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 100 decitex 
or less (100 metric number or more per single yarn), for use in the 
manufacture of shirts and blouses ......................................................... KGM

5208.12.20 00 - - -Other, solely of cotton, brushed on both sides, for use in the manufacture 
of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.12.30 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poplins and broadcloths......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Printcloths and sheetings (not napped or brushed) ............................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.12.40 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or more turns per metre in 
the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters only to produce a dyed 
and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.12.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poplins and broadcloths......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Printcloths and sheetings (not napped or brushed) ............................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.13 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5208.13.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.13.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or more turns per metre in 
the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters only to produce a dyed 
and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.13.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.19 - -Other fabrics
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5208.19.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of a width of 66 cm or more but not exceeding 104 cm, 
having in the warp 157 threads or more but not exceeding 385 threads per 
10 cm, and in the weft 133 threads or more but not exceeding 275 threads 
per 10 cm, weighing 95 g/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of 
napkins (diapers)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.19.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.19.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or more turns per metre in 
the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters only to produce a dyed 
and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.19.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Bleached:

5208.21 - -Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m²

5208.21.10 00 - - -Of  yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per single yarn 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.21.20 00 - - -Gauze fabrics, solely of cotton, of a width not exceeding one metre, 
weighing not more than 65 g/m², for use in the manufacture of resin-
coated wiping cloths

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.21.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of orthopaedic casts, splints or 
similar supports

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.21.40 00 - - -Solely of cotton, bleached for dyeing only, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or 
more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters 
only to produce a dyed and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.21.50 00 - - -Solely of cotton, ring-spun, for use in the manufacture of pressure-
sensitive adhesive tape

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.21.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gauze..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5208.21.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gauze .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.22 - -Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m²

5208.22.10 - - -Solely of cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn);
Solely of cotton, of a width of 66 cm or more but not exceeding 104 cm, 
having in the warp 157 threads or more but not exceeding 385 threads per 
10 cm, and in the weft 133 threads or more but not exceeding 275 threads 
per 10 cm, for use in the manufacture of napkins (diapers)

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Solely of cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn) ................................ KGM

 30 - - - - -Solely of cotton, of a width of 66 cm or more but not exceeding 104 cm, 
having in the warp 157 threads or more but not exceeding 385 threads 
per 10 cm, and in the weft 133 threads or more but not exceeding 
275 threads per 10 cm, for use in the manufacture of napkins (diapers)  KGM

5208.22.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, bleached for dyeing only, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or 
more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters 
only to produce a dyed and finished fabric for the apparel industry;
Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of mattress pads

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.22.30 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.22.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poplins and broadcloths......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Printcloths and sheetings (not napped or brushed) ............................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.23 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5208.23.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, bleached for dyeing only, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or 
more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters 
only to produce a dyed and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.23.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.23.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.29 - -Other fabrics
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5208.29.10 00 - - -Of yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average measurement of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per 
single yarn (166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.29.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, bleached for dyeing only, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or 
more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters 
only to produce a dyed and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.29.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.29.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Dyed:

5208.31 - -Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m²

5208.31.10 00 - - -Of yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average measurement of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per 
single yarn (166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.31.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, ring-spun, for use in the manufacture of pressure-
sensitive adhesive tape

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.31.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.31.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.32 - -Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m²
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5208.32.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Of yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average measurement of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per 
single yarn (166.67 metric number or more per single yarn);
Solely of combed cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 100 decitex or 
less (100 metric number or more per single yarn), for use in the 
manufacture of shirts and blouses

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of yarns measuring or averaging per single yarn 60 decitex or less 
(exceeding 166.67 metric number per single yarn)................................ KGM

20 - - - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings 
(including tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps . KGM

30 - - - - -Solely of combed cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 100 decitex 
or less (100 metric number or more per single yarn), for use in the 
manufacture of shirts and blouses ......................................................... KGM

5208.32.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poplins and broadcloths......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Printcloths and sheetings (not napped or brushed) ............................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.33 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5208.33.10 00 - - -Of yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average measurement of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per 
single yarn (166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.33.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.33.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.39 - -Other fabrics

5208.39.30 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.39.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Of yarns of different colours:
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5208.41 - -Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m²

5208.41.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.41.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.42 - -Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m²

5208.42.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.42.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.42.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poplins and broadcloths ......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Printcloths and sheetings (not napped or brushed)................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.43 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5208.43.70 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.43.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.49 - -Other fabrics

5208.49.10 00 - - -Of yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average measurement of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per 
single yarn (166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.49.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.49.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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-Printed:

5208.51 - -Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m²

5208.51.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.51.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5208.52 - -Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m²

5208.52.10 - - -Solely of combed cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 100 decitex or 
less (100 metric number or more per single yarn), for use in the 
manufacture of shirts and blouses; 
Solely of cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less 
(166.67 metric number or more per single yarn).................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Solely of combed cotton yarns, measuring per single yarn 100 decitex 
or less (100 metric number or more per single yarn), for use in the 
manufacture of shirts and blouses ......................................................... KGM

5208.52.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, brushed on both sides, for use in the manufacture of 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.52.30 00 - - -Flannel fabric, solely of cotton, for use as inner lining in the manufacture of 
sleeping bags

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5208.52.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poplins and broadcloths......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Printcloths and sheetings (not napped or brushed) ............................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5208.59 - -Other fabrics

5208.59.10 00 - - -Of yarns measuring per single yarn 60 decitex or less (166.67 metric 
number or more per single yarn), including all such fabrics in which the 
average measurement of warp and weft yarns is 60 decitex or less per 
single yarn (166.67 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5208.59.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5208.59.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

52.09 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% or more by weight of cotton, 
weighing more than 200 g/m².

-Unbleached:

5209.11 - -Plain weave

5209.11.10 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational tents 
of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²;

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

Solely of cotton, of a width of 66 cm or more but not exceeding 104 cm, 
having in the warp 157 threads or more but not exceeding 385 threads per 
10 cm, and in the weft 133 threads or more but not exceeding 275 threads 
per 10 cm, for use in the  manufacture of napkins (diapers)

 10 - - - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational 
tents of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m² ........... KGM

 20 - - - - -Solely of cotton, of a width of 66 cm or more but not exceeding 104 cm, 
having in the warp 157 threads or more but not exceeding 385 threads 
per 10 cm, and in the weft 133 threads or more but not exceeding 
275 threads per 10 cm, for use in the  manufacture of napkins (diapers) KGM

5209.11.20 00 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.11.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or more turns per metre in 
the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters only to produce a dyed 
and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.11.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Duck and allied fabrics ........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5209.12 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5209.12.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.12.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or more turns per metre in 
the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters only to produce a dyed 
and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.12.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.19 - -Other fabrics
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5209.19.10 00 - - -Towelling of crash or huck, in unfinished condition, of a width not 
exceeding 56 cm, for use in the manufacture of hand towels for hotel, 
restaurant, institutional or industrial use

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5209.19.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5209.19.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or more turns per metre in 
the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters only to produce a dyed 
and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.19.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Bleached:

5209.21 - -Plain weave

5209.21.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of a width of 66 cm or more but not exceeding 104 cm, 
having in the warp 157 threads or more but not exceeding 385 threads per 
10 cm, and in the weft 133 threads or more but not exceeding 275 threads 
per 10 cm, for use in the manufacture of napkins (diapers)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5209.21.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, bleached for dyeing only, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or 
more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters 
only to produce a dyed and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.21.40 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

5209.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

5209.22 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5209.22.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, bleached for dyeing only, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or 
more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters 
only to produce a dyed and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.22.40 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.22.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5209.29 - -Other fabrics

5209.29.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, of a width of 66 cm or more but not exceeding 104 cm, 
having in the warp 157 threads or more but not exceeding 385 threads per 
10 cm, and in the weft 133 threads or more but not exceeding 275 threads 
per 10 cm, for use in the manufacture of napkins (diapers)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5209.29.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, bleached for dyeing only, of yarns with a twist of 1,050 or 
more turns per metre in the warp or the weft, for use by textile converters 
only to produce a dyed and finished fabric for the apparel industry

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.29.30 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Dyed:

5209.31 - -Plain weave

5209.31.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational tents 
of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5209.31.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton, containing 2 ply yarns, impregnated with materials that 
are predominantly not of plastic or rubber to achieve a hydrostatic 
pressure of more than 36 cm of water, based on ISO 811-1981 using a 
rate of increase of water pressure of 60 cm of water/min, and a spray 
rating of ISO 4 or higher, based on ISO 4920-1981, all values taken in a 
standard temperate atmosphere based on ISO 139-1973 using distilled or 
fully deionized water at 20 ± 2 °C, the impregnated fabric weighing 
250 g/m² or more but not exceeding 400 g/m² and valued at $4.50/m² or 
more, for use in the manufacture of jackets, coats or hats

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.31.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, weighing 230 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of trousers, shorts, overalls, skirts and jackets

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.31.40 00 - - -Solely of single cotton yarns, measuring in the weft 920 decitex or more, 
brushed on both sides, for use in the manufacture of tailored collar shirts

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.31.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Duck and allied fabrics ........................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5209.32 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5209.32.10 00 - - -3-thread twill containing 1% or more but not exceeding 3% by weight of 
elastomeric strip, weighing more than 200 g/m², for use in the manufacture 
of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5209.32.20 00 - - -3-thread twill containing 7% or more by weight of elastomeric yarns of 
polyurethane, brushed on one side, weighing 350 g/m² or more, valued at 
$17.00/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of equestrian breeches

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.32.30 00 - - -Solely of cotton, weighing 230 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of trousers, shorts, overalls, skirts and jackets

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.32.40 00 - - -Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by 
weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.32.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.39 - -Other fabrics

5209.39.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, composed of single yarns in both directions, measuring 
600 decitex or more but not exceeding 900 decitex per single yarn, 
weighing 290 g/m² or more but not exceeding 410 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.39.20 00 - - -Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by 
weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.39.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Of yarns of different colours:

5209.41 - -Plain weave

5209.41.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.41.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.42 - -Denim

5209.42.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Containing elastomeric yarns:
11 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

- - - - -Not containing elastomeric yarns:
21 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
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22 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

5209.42.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Containing elastomeric yarns:
11 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

- - - - -Not containing elastomeric yarns:
21 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

5209.43 - -Other fabrics of 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5209.43.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton, yarn-dyed, pre-shrunk, of a weight of 265 g/m² or more, 
for use as ticking in the manufacture of mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5209.43.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.43.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.49 - -Other fabrics

5209.49.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5209.49.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Printed:

5209.51.00 - -Plain weave Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Duck and allied fabrics ........................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Napped or brushed fabrics:

21 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5209.52 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill
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5209.52.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by 
weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.52.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.59 - -Other fabrics

5209.59.10 00 - - -Solely of cotton and elastomeric monofilament, containing 90% or more by 
weight of cotton, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5209.59.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Satin weave ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

52.10 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing less than 85% by weight of cotton, 
mixed mainly or solely with man-made fibres, weighing not more than 
200 g/m².

-Unbleached:

5210.11.00 - -Plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5210.19.00 - -Other fabrics 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Bleached:

5210.21.00 - -Plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5210.29.00 - -Other fabrics 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
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11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Dyed:

5210.31.00 - -Plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5210.32.00 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5210.39.00 - -Other fabrics 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Of yarns of different colours:

5210.41.00 - -Plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5210.49 - -Other fabrics

- - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill:

5210.49.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5210.49.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5210.49.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
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11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Printed:

5210.51 - -Plain weave

5210.51.10 00 - - -Mixed solely with polyester filaments, weighing more than 90 g/m² but not 
exceeding 105 g/m², of a width of more than 226 cm but not exceeding 
241 cm, for use in the manufacture of bed comforters

KGM Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

5210.51.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%
CRT:  2%

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5210.59.00 - -Other fabrics 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

52.11 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing less than 85% by weight of cotton, 
mixed mainly or solely with man-made fibres, weighing more than 
200 g/m².

-Unbleached:

5211.11.00 - -Plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.12 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5211.12.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.12.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5211.19.00 - -Other fabrics 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.20 -Bleached

- - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill:

5211.20.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5211.20.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5211.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Dyed:

5211.31.00 - -Plain weave 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.32 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5211.32.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.32.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.39.00 - -Other fabrics 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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-Of yarns of different colours:

5211.41 - -Plain weave

5211.41.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.41.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.42 - -Denim

5211.42.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing textured polyester yarns:
11 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

- - - - -Not containing textured polyester yarns:
21 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

5211.42.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing textured polyester yarns:
11 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

- - - - -Not containing textured polyester yarns:
21 - - - - - -Weighing not more than 360 g/m²........................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Weighing more than 360 g/m².............................................................. KGM

5211.43 - -Other fabrics of 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5211.43.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5211.43.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5211.49.00 - -Other fabrics Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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-Printed:

5211.51.00 - -Plain weave 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5211.52 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill

5211.52.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5211.52.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5211.59.00 - -Other fabrics 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

52.12 Other woven fabrics of cotton.

-Weighing not more than 200 g/m²:

5212.11 - -Unbleached

5212.11.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.11.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5212.12 - -Bleached

5212.12.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5212.12.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.12.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5212.13 - -Dyed

5212.13.30 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.13.40 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.13.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5212.14 - -Of yarns of different colours

5212.14.30 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.14.40 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.14.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5212.15 - -Printed

5212.15.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.15.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.15.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%
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-Weighing more than 200 g/m²:

5212.21 - -Unbleached

5212.21.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.21.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5212.22 - -Bleached

5212.22.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.22.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.22.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5212.23 - -Dyed

5212.23.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.23.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.23.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5212.24 - -Of yarns of different colours

5212.24.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

52 - 29

5212.24.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.24.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%

5212.25 - -Printed

5212.25.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5212.25.30 00 - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with silk KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5212.25.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%
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53.01 Flax, raw or processed but not spun; flax tow and waste (including yarn 
waste and garnetted stock).

5301.10.00 00 -Flax, raw or retted KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Flax, broken, scutched, hackled or otherwise processed, but not spun:

5301.21.00 00 - -Broken or scutched KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5301.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5301.30.00 00 -Flax tow and waste KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

53.02 True hemp (Cannabis sativa L.), raw or processed but not spun; tow and 
waste of true hemp (including yarn waste and garnetted stock).

5302.10.00 00 -True hemp, raw or retted KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5302.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

53.03 Jute and other textile bast fibres (excluding flax, true hemp and ramie), 
raw or processed but not spun; tow and waste of these fibres (including 
yarn waste and garnetted stock).

5303.10.00 00 -Jute and other textile bast fibres, raw or retted KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5303.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5305.00.00 00 Coconut, abaca (Manila hemp or Musa textilis Nee), ramie and other 
vegetable textile fibres, not elsewhere specified or included, raw or 
processed but not spun; tow, noils and waste of these fibres (including 
yarn waste and garnetted stock).

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

53.06 Flax yarn.

5306.10.00 00 -Single KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5306.20.00 00 -Multiple (folded) or cabled KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

53.07 Yarn of jute or of other textile bast fibres of heading 53.03.

5307.10.00 00 -Single KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5307.20.00 00 -Multiple (folded) or cabled KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

53.08 Yarn of other vegetable textile fibres; paper yarn.

5308.10.00 00 -Coir yarn KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5308.20.00 00 -True hemp yarn KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5308.90 -Other

5308.90.10 00 - - -Paper yarn KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5308.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

53.09 Woven fabrics of flax.

-Containing 85% or more by weight of flax:

5309.11 - -Unbleached or bleached

5309.11.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5309.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5309.19 - -Other

5309.19.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5309.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Containing less than 85% by weight of flax:

5309.21 - -Unbleached or bleached

5309.21.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5309.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5309.29 - -Other

5309.29.30 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5309.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

53.10 Woven fabrics of jute or of other textile bast fibres of heading 53.03.

5310.10.00 -Unbleached Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Solely of jute:
11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 127 cm......................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 127 cm............................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5310.90 -Other

5310.90.10 - - -Solely of jute Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 127 cm........................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 127 cm................................................................. KGM

- - -Other:

5310.90.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5310.90.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5311.00 Woven fabrics of other vegetable textile fibres; woven fabrics of paper 
yarn.
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5311.00.20 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -The following woven fabrics, other then denim:
11 - - - - - -Solely of hemp ..................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Containing 50% or more by weight of hemp fibres mixed solely with 

cotton ................................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Containing 50% or more by weight of hemp fibres mixed solely with 

silk ........................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Woven fabrics of other vegetable textile fibres....................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Woven fabrics of paper yarn .................................................................. KGM

5311.00.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Woven fabrics of other vegetable textile fibres....................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Woven fabrics of paper yarn .................................................................. KGM
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Chapter 54 
 

MAN-MADE FILAMENTS; STRIP AND THE LIKE OF MAN-MADE TEXTILE MATERIALS 
 
Notes. 
 

1. Throughout the Nomenclature, the term "man-made fibres" means staple fibres and filaments of organic polymers produced 
by manufacturing processes, either: 

 
(a) By polymerisation of organic monomers to produce polymers such as polyamides, polyesters, polyolefins or 

polyurethanes, or by chemical modification of polymers produced by this process (for example, poly(vinyl alcohol) 
prepared by the hydrolysis of poly(vinyl acetate)); or 

 
(b) By dissolution or chemical treatment of natural organic polymers (for example, cellulose) to produce polymers such as 

cuprammonium rayon (cupro) or viscose rayon, or by chemical modification of natural organic polymers (for example, 
cellulose, casein and other proteins, or alginic acid), to produce polymers such as cellulose acetate or alginates. 

 
The terms "synthetic" and "artificial", used in relation to fibres, mean:  synthetic:  fibres as defined at (a); artificial:  fibres 

as defined at (b).  Strip and the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05 are not considered to be man-made fibres. 
 

The terms "man-made", "synthetic" and "artificial" shall have the same meanings when used in relation to "textile 
materials". 

 
2. Headings 54.02 and 54.03 do not apply to synthetic or artificial filament tow of Chapter 55.          
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54.01 Sewing thread of man-made filaments, whether or not put up for retail 
sale.

5401.10.00 -Of synthetic filaments 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5401.20.00 00 -Of artificial filaments KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

54.02 Synthetic filament yarn (other than sewing thread), not put up for retail 
sale, including synthetic monofilament of less than 67 decitex.

-High tenacity yarn of nylon or other polyamides:

5402.11 - -Of aramids

5402.11.10 00 - - -Solely of poly (p-phenyleneterephthalamide), for use in the manufacture of 
armour or protective clothing

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.11.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Of nylon, singles, flat, fully drawn, with producer twist not exceeding 
40 turns per metre; of aramids: 

11 - - - - - -Of nylon ............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of other polyamides (aramids) ............................................................ KGM

5402.19 - -Other

5402.19.10 00 - - -Solely of nylon, measuring 200 decitex or more but not exceeding 
500 decitex, containing 34 or more filaments but not exceeding 68 
filaments, with a twist not exceeding 50 turns per metre, for use in the 
manufacture of woven or knitted fabrics 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5402.20 -High tenacity yarn of polyesters

5402.20.10 00 - - -Solely of polyesters, fully drawn, measuring not more than 180 decitex KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010
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5402.20.20 00 - - -Solely of polyester, singles, flat, fully drawn, measuring not more than 
1700 decitex, with producer twist not exceeding 5 turns per metre

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.20.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Singles, flat, fully drawn, with producer twist not exceeding 40 turns per 
metre ...................................................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Textured yarn:

5402.31 - -Of nylon or other polyamides, measuring per single yarn not more 
than 50 tex

5402.31.10 00 - - -Solely of nylon, measuring not more than 250 decitex per single yarn, for 
use in the manufacture of swimwear and other circular knitted fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.31.20 00 - - -Of nylon, measuring 50 decitex or more but not exceeding 250 decitex, 
containing 13 or more nylon filaments but not exceeding 68 nylon 
filaments and 1 spandex (elasthane) filament, for use in the manufacture 
of woven or knitted fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.31.30 00 - - -Solely of nylon, measuring 175 decitex or more but not exceeding 
500 decitex, containing 68 or more filaments but not exceeding 
234 filaments for use in the manufacture of woven or knitted fabrics 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.31.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn not more than 6 tex (60 decitex):
11 - - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) .......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn more than 6 tex (60 decitex):
21 - - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) .......................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5402.32 - -Of nylon or other polyamides, measuring per single yarn more than 
50 tex 

5402.32.10 00 - - -Solely of poly (p-phenyleneterephthalamide), for use in the manufacture of 
armour or protective clothing

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.32.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Carpet yarn:
11 - - - - - -Bulked yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) .......................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5402.33 - -Of polyesters

5402.33.10 - - -Containing 80% or more by weight of polyesters, of uneven thickness with 
slub, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 1,000 decitex or less, for 
use in the manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m²;
Solely of polyesters, measuring 72 decitex or more but not exceeding 
111 decitex, for use in the manufacture of woven labels;
Solely of polyesters, measuring 111 decitex or more but not exceeding 
222 decitex, bright finish, for use in the manufacture of woven labels;
Solely of polyester, measuring not more than 250 decitex per single yarn, 
for use in the manufacture of swimwear and other circular knitted fabrics 

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -For use in the manufacture of woven labels:
11 - - - - - -Solely of polyesters, measuring 72 decitex or more but not exceeding 

111 decitex ........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Solely of polyesters, measuring 111 decitex or more but not exceeding 

222 decitex, bright finish ...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing 80% or more by weight of polyesters, of uneven thickness 

with slub, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 1,000 decitex or 
less, for use in the manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 
100 g/m²................................................................................................. KGM

30 - - - - -Solely of polyester, measuring not more than 250 decitex per single 
yarn, for use in the manufacture of swimwear and other circular knitted 
fabrics .................................................................................................... KGM

5402.33.20 00 - - -Solely of bleached or unbleached polyester, measuring 70 decitex or more 
but not exceeding 570 decitex, containing 30 or more filaments but not 
exceeding 140 filaments, untwisted or with a twist not exceeding 5 turns 
per metre, for use in the manufacture of woven or knitted fabrics or sewing 
threads

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.33.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Measuring not more than 66 tex (660 decitex)....................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Measuring more than 66 tex (660 decitex)............................................. KGM

5402.34 - -Of polypropylene

5402.34.10 00 - - -Multifilament single yarn, solely of polypropylene, textured, fully drawn, 
with an "S" twist exceeding 50 turns per metre, measuring 1,680 decitex or 
more but not exceeding 3,215 decitex, for use in the manufacture of area 
rugs

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.34.20 00 - - -Multifilament single yarn, solely of polypropylene, textured, measuring 715 
decitex or more but not exceeding 2,290 decitex, for use in the 
manufacture of woven fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.34.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Carpet yarn ............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5402.39.00 00 - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

-Other yarn, single, untwisted or with a twist not exceeding 50 turns per 
metre:

5402.44.00 00 - -Elastomeric KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.45.00 - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of nylon:
11 - - - - - -Monofilaments, partially oriented, measuring 17 decitex, 22 decitex or 

33 decitex, for use in the manufacture of warp knit fabrics .................. KGM
 12 - - - - - -Monofilament; multifilament, untwisted or with a twist of less than 

5 turns per metre ........................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Multifilament, with a twist of 5 turns or more per metre........................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other polyamides:
 21 - - - - - -Monofilament; multifilament, untwisted or with a twist of less than 

5 turns per metre  ....................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Multifilament, with a twist of 5 turns or more per metre........................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5402.46.00 00 - -Other, of polyesters, partially oriented KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.47.00 00 - -Other, of polyesters KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.48.00 00 - -Other, of polypropylene KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other yarn, single, with a twist exceeding 50 turns per metre:

5402.51 - -Of nylon or other polyamides

5402.51.10 00 - - -Measuring less than 195 decitex KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5402.51.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

5402.52 - -Of polyesters

5402.52.10 00 - - -Solely of polyesters, measuring not less than 75 decitex but not more than 
80 decitex and having 24 filaments per yarn

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5402.52.91 - - - -Solely of polyesters, fully drawn, measuring not more than 180 decitex;
Solely of polyesters, measuring 72 decitex or more but not exceeding 
111 decitex, for use in the manufacture of woven labels;
Containing 80% or more by weight of polyesters, of uneven thickness 
with slubs, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 1,000 decitex or less, 
for use in the manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m² 

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of polyesters, fully drawn,  measuring not more than 180 decitex KGM
20 - - - - -Solely of polyesters, measuring 72 decitex or more but not exceeding 

111 decitex, for use in the manufacture of woven labels........................ KGM
30 - - - - -Containing 80% or more by weight of polyesters, of uneven thickness 

with slubs, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 1,000 decitex or 
less, for use in the manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 
100 g/m²................................................................................................. KGM

5402.52.99 - - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5402.59 - -Other

5402.59.10 00 - - -Solely of polypropylene, measuring 933 decitex or 1,866 decitex, for use in 
the manufacture of woven webbing fabrics of a width not exceeding 7 cm

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.59.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of spandex ( elasthane)......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other yarn, multiple (folded) or cabled:

5402.61.00 - -Of nylon or other polyamides 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) ............................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5402.62 - -Of polyesters

5402.62.10 - - -Solely of polyesters, fully drawn, measuring not more than 180 decitex;
Containing 80% or more by weight of polyesters, of uneven thickness with 
slubs, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 1,000 decitex or less, for 
use in the manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m²

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of polyesters, fully drawn, measuring not more than 
180 decitex ............................................................................................. KGM

20 - - - - -Containing 80% or more by weight of polyesters, of uneven thickness 
with slubs, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 1,000 decitex or 
less, for use in the manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 
100 g/m² ................................................................................................. KGM

5402.62.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane)............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5402.69 - -Other

5402.69.10 00 - - -Solely of polypropylene, fully drawn, measuring 160 decitex or more but 
not exceeding 950 decitex, for use in the manufacture of upholstery 
fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5402.69.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of spandex (elasthane) .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

54.03 Artificial filament yarn (other than sewing thread), not put up for retail 
sale, including artificial monofilament of less than 67 decitex.

5403.10.00 00 -High tenacity yarn of viscose rayon KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other yarn, single:

5403.31.00 00 - -Of viscose rayon, untwisted or with a twist not exceeding 120 turns 
per metre

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5403.32.00 00 - -Of viscose rayon, with a twist exceeding 120 turns per metre KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5403.33.00 00 - -Of cellulose acetate KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5403.39.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other yarn, multiple (folded) or cabled:

5403.41.00 00 - -Of viscose rayon KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5403.42.00 00 - -Of cellulose acetate KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5403.49.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

54.04 Synthetic monofilament of 67 decitex or more and of which no cross-
sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm; strip and the like (for example, 
artificial straw) of synthetic textile materials of an apparent width not 
exceeding 5 mm.

-Monofilament:

5404.11.00 - -Elastomeric Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of spandex (elasthane).......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5404.12.00 - -Other, of polypropylene Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 30 cm ........................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of a length exceeding 30 cm ................................................................. KGM

5404.19.00 - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 30 cm ........................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of a length exceeding 30 cm ................................................................. KGM

5404.90.00 -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyethylene or polypropylene........................................................... KGM
- - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides:

21 - - - - - -Strip and the like, of nylon.................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5405.00.00 00 Artificial monofilament of 67 decitex or more and of which no cross-
sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm; strip and the like (for example, 
artificial straw) of artificial textile materials of an apparent width not 
exceeding 5 mm.

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5406.00 Man-made filament yarn (other than sewing thread), put up for retail 
sale.

5406.00.10 - - -Synthetic filament yarn 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5406.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

54.07 Woven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn, including woven fabrics 
obtained from materials of heading 54.04.

5407.10 -Woven fabrics obtained from high tenacity yarn of nylon or other 
polyamides or of polyesters

5407.10.10 - - -Belting, of a thickness not exceeding 2.8 mm and a width exceeding 
350 mm, of nylon, polyester or aramid, for use in the manufacture of 
conveyor belts;
For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI, of Chapter 40, 73 or 
90, or of heading 59.10 or 87.05 (excluding the motor vehicle chassis 
portion and parts thereof), such goods being used in the exploration, 
discovery, development or operation of potash or rock salt deposits;
For use in the manufacture of insignia for sails for ships or boats;
For use in the manufacture of sails for ships or boats;
Transmission belting, excluding belting of trapezoidal cross-section (V or 
multi V), whether or not embossed, for use in the manufacture of 
transmission belts 

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of insignia for sails for ships or boats ......... KGM
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of sails for ships or boats............................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5407.10.20 00 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of conveyor or transmission belts or 
belting, containing rubber

KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  8%

5407.10.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Of nylon .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of other polyamides (aramids) ............................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM

5407.20 -Woven fabrics obtained from strip or the like

5407.20.10 00 - - -Solely of polyethylene strip, consisting of strips of two or more different 
colours, or different shades of the same colour, in either the warp or the 
weft, for use as the outer covering in the manufacture of acoustic panels;
Solely of polypropylene strip, for use in the manufacture of machine-tufted 
carpets

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - -Other:

5407.20.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.20.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

5407.30 -Fabrics specified in Note 9 to Section XI

5407.30.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

-Other woven fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of filaments of 
nylon or other polyamides:

5407.41 - -Unbleached or bleached

5407.41.10 00 - - -Solely of single non-textured nylon filament yarns measuring 78 decitex, to 
be coated on one side in Canada with non-cellular polyurethane, for use in 
the manufacture of family or recreational tents of a floor area of 3 m² or 
more but not exceeding 21 m², or tent flies

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.41.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.42 - -Dyed

5407.42.10 00 - - -Solely of single non-textured nylon filament yarns measuring 78 decitex, to 
be coated on one side in Canada with non-cellular polyurethane, for use in 
the manufacture of family or recreational tents of a floor area of 3 m² or 
more but not exceeding 21 m², or tent flies

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.42.20 00 - - -Solely of single non-textured nylon filament yarns, coated on one side with 
non-cellular polyurethane, with the total weight of the coated fabric not 
exceeding 72 g/m², for use in the manufacture of family or recreational 
tents of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m², or tent flies

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.42.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%
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- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.43.00 - -Of yarns of different colours 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.44.00 - -Printed 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

-Other woven fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of textured 
polyester filaments:

5407.51 - -Unbleached or bleached

5407.51.10 00 - - -Solely of polyester filaments, with a twist of 1,050 turns or more per metre 
in the warp or the weft, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m², to produce 
dyed fabrics for the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.51.20 00 - - -Satin weave fabrics, white or off-white, solely of textured polyester filament 
yarns, of a weight exceeding 170 g/m², for use in the manufacture of 
brides' white or off-white wedding dresses

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.51.30 00 - - -Other, of textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt 
adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum 
stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a 
weight exceeding 70 g/m² but not exceeding 95 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.51.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
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23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.52 - -Dyed

- - -Containing less than 10% by weight of metallized yarns, less than 65% by 
weight of wool or less than 15% by weight of flax, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches:

5407.52.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.52.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%
CRT:  8%

5407.52.20 00 - - -Satin weave fabrics, white or off-white, solely of textured polyester filament 
yarns, of a weight exceeding 170 g/m², for use in the manufacture of 
brides' white or off-white wedding dresses

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.52.30 00 - - -With or without backing, solely of yarns of textured polyester filaments, of 
a weight not exceeding 225 g/m², for use as facing or braids in the 
manufacture of tuxedos

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.52.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.53.00 - -Of yarns of different colours 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.54 - -Printed

5407.54.10 00 - - -Weighing more than 75 g/m² but not exceeding 90 g/m², for use as linings 
in the manufacture of sleeping bags

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5407.54.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

-Other woven fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of polyester 
filaments:

5407.61 - -Containing 85% or more by weight of non-textured polyester filaments

- - -Solely of polyester single yarns measuring not less than 75 decitex but not 
more than 80 decitex, having 24 filaments per yarn and a twist of 900 or 
more turns per metre:

5407.61.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of conveyor or transmission belts or belting, 
containing rubber

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.61.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5407.61.20 00 - - -Solely of single non-textured polyester filaments, dyed, having a 3/2 right 
hand twill weave with a steep twill of approximately 63 degrees, with a 
twist exceeding 1,250 turns per metre in the warp and the weft, having "S" 
twist yarns in the warp and two "S" twist yarns followed by two "Z" twist 
yarns alternating in the weft, of a weight not exceeding 250 g/m², for use in 
the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5407.61.93 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of conveyor or transmission belts or belting, 
containing rubber

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.61.94 00 - - - -Woven fabrics, white or off-white, solely of non-textured polyester 
monofilament yarns and non-textured polyester multifilament yarns, 
having two filaments per yarn, of a weight not exceeding 45 g/m², for use 
in the manufacture of brides' white or off-white wedding dresses

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.61.95 00 - - - -Of faille, georgette or crêpe de Chine, solely of single, non-textured 
polyester yarns, with a twist exceeding 1,250 turns per metre in the warp 
or the weft, measuring 50 decitex or more but not exceeding 180 decitex, 
of a weight of 90 g/m² or more but not exceeding 120 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5407.61.96 00 - - - -Solely of polyester filaments with a twist of 1,050 turns or more per metre 
in the warp or the weft, unbleached or bleached, of a weight not 
exceeding 300 g/m², to produce dyed fabrics for the manufacture of 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.61.97 00 - - - -Woven fabrics, plain weave, solely of non-textured polyester filaments 
mixed with elastomeric filaments, having the elastomeric yarn only in the 
weft, of a weight of less than 90 g/m², for use as lining in the manufacture 
of suits, vests (waistcoats), jackets (sportcoats and blazers) and trousers

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.61.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Unbleached or bleached, for apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Unbleached or bleached, for non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Dyed, for apparel:
31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
33 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Dyed, for non-apparel:
41 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
43 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of yarns of different colours, for apparel:
51 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
52 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
53 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of yarns of different colours, for non-apparel:
61 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
62 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
63 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Printed, for apparel:
71 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
72 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
73 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Printed, for non-apparel:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
83 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.69 - -Other

5407.69.10 00 - - -Solely of polyester filaments with a twist of 1,050 turns or more per metre 
in the warp or the weft, unbleached or bleached, of a weight not exceeding 
300 g/m², to produce dyed fabrics for the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5407.69.20 00 - - -Woven fabrics, white or off-white, solely of non-textured polyester 
monofilament warp yarns and alternating stripes in the weft of non-
textured polyester multifilament yarns, having two filaments per yarn, and 
textured polyester multifilament yarns, of a weight not exceeding 62 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of brides' white or off-white wedding dresses

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.69.30 00 - - -Solely of polyesters or of polyesters mixed solely with polypropylene, for 
use as ticking in the manufacture of mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.69.40 00 - - -Woven fabric, plain, dyed, of untwisted textured polyester filament yarns in 
the weft and untwisted non-textured polyester filament yarns in the warp, 
of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m², for use as knee lining in the 
manufacture of trousers

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.69.50 00 - - -Woven fabric, satin weave, dyed, of yarns of non-textured polyester 
filaments in the warp and of textured polyester filaments and elastomeric 
yarn in the weft, of a weight not exceeding 132 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of dresses, skirts, vests, blouses, tops and scarves

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.69.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Unbleached or bleached, for apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50g/m² but not exceeding 170g/m².................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Unbleached or bleached, for non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Dyed, for apparel:
31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
33 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Dyed, for non-apparel:
41 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
43 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of yarns of different colours, for apparel:
51 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
52 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
53 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of yarns of different colours, for non-apparel:
61 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
62 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
63 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Printed, for apparel:
71 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
72 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
73 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Printed, for non-apparel:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
83 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
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-Other woven fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of synthetic 
filaments:

5407.71.00 - -Unbleached or bleached 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.72.00 - -Dyed 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.73 - -Of yarns of different colours

5407.73.10 00 - - -Of polyesters mixed solely with polypropylene, for use as ticking in the 
manufacture of mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.73.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.74.00 - -Printed 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

-Other woven fabrics, containing less than 85% by weight of synthetic 
filaments, mixed mainly or solely with cotton:

5407.81 - -Unbleached or bleached
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5407.81.10 - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing polyester or nylon filaments mixed 
mainly with cotton), for use in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyester filaments............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5407.81.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Of polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.82 - -Dyed

5407.82.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5407.82.91 - - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing polyester or nylon filaments mixed 
mainly with cotton), for use in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.82.99 - - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Of polyester filaments:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.83 - -Of yarns of different colours

5407.83.10 00 - - -6-thread cross twill of nylon, mixed mainly with cotton, containing 5% or 
more by weight of elastomeric yarns of polyurethane, brushed on one 
side, weighing 350 g/m² or more, valued at $17.00/m² or more, for use in 
the manufacture of equestrian breeches

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5407.83.91 - - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing polyester or nylon filaments mixed 
mainly with cotton), for use in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Of polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.83.99 - - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Of polyester filaments:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.84 - -Printed

5407.84.10 - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics of polyester or nylon flaments mixed mainly 
with cotton), for use in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.84.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Of polyester filaments:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

-Other woven fabrics:

5407.91 - -Unbleached or bleached

5407.91.10 - - -Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose 
triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon 
filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with 
an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the 
weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use 
in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² ............................................................ KGM
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5407.91.20 00 - - -Plain woven fabrics, unbleached or bleached, containing 65% or more by 
weight of polyester fibres mixed solely with cotton, of a weight not 
exceeding 100 g/m² and a width of 183 cm or more, to be dyed or printed, 
for use in the manufacture of the following bedding products:
comforters, duvets, pillow shams and bed skirts

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.91.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for apparel:
31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for non-apparel:
41 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for apparel:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for non-apparel:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.92 - -Dyed

5407.92.10 00 - - -Containing 35% or more by weight of silk or of silk waste, but not 
containing wool or hair, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.92.20 - - -Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose 
triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon 
filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with 
an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the 
weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use 
in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m²....................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m²............................................................. KGM

5407.92.30 00 - - -Of polyester filaments mixed solely with polyester fibres, twill-weave, 
abraded on both sides to produce a suede-like finish, for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.92.40 00 - - -Of polyester filaments, brushed on the face to produce a suede-like finish, 
assembled in layers with a backing material consisting of knit polyester 
and cotton fibres, for use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.92.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
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12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for non-apparel:

21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for apparel:
31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for non-apparel:
41 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for apparel:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for non-apparel:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.93 - -Of yarns of different colours

5407.93.10 - - -Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose 
triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon 
filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, with 
an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or the 
weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², for use 
in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² ............................................................ KGM

5407.93.20 00 - - -Of polyester filaments mixed solely with polyester fibres, twill-weave, 
abraded on both sides to produce a suede-like finish, for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.93.30 00 - - -Of polyester filaments, mixed solely with polynosic rayon staple fibres, the 
2-ply warp yarns and the single weft yarns measuring 190 decitex or more 
but not exceeding 250 decitex per single yarn, the staple fibres measuring 
not more than 2.4 decitex per single staple fibre, of a weight exceeding 
170 g/m², for use in the manufacture of men's shorts and trousers

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.93.40 00 - - -Of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, brushed on the face to 
produce a suede-like finish, assembled in layers with a backing material 
consisting of woven polyester and cotton fibres, for use in the manufacture 
of upholstered furniture

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.93.50 00 - - -3-thread twill weave fabrics, of polyester filaments in the warp and viscose 
rayon filaments in the weft, of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m², for use in 
the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5407.93.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for apparel:
31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for non-apparel:
41 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for apparel:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for non-apparel:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5407.94 - -Printed

5407.94.10 00 - - -Of polyesters mixed solely with cotton, of a weight not exceeding 
170 g/m², for use as ticking in the manufacture of mattresses or mattress 
supports

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5407.94.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for apparel:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair, for non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for apparel:
31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial filaments, for non-apparel:
41 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for apparel:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for non-apparel:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

54.08 Woven fabrics of artificial filament yarn, including woven fabrics 
obtained from materials of heading 54.05.

5408.10 -Woven fabrics obtained from high tenacity yarn of viscose rayon

5408.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5408.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other woven fabrics, containing 85% or more by weight of artificial 
filament or strip or the like:
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5408.21 - -Unbleached or bleached

5408.21.40 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose 
triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon 
filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, 
with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or 
the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, 
trousers or waistcoats:

11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5408.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5408.22 - -Dyed

- - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps:

5408.22.11 00 - - - -Of cuprammonium rayon KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5408.22.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Of cuprammonium rayon:

5408.22.23 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5408.22.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5408.22.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of cellulose acetate:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 60 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 60 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
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5408.22.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of cellulose acetate:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 60 g/m² ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 60 g/m² but not exceeding 170 g/m²................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5408.23 - -Of yarns of different colours

- - -Of cuprammonium rayon:

5408.23.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5408.23.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5408.23.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of cellulose acetate:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5408.23.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5408.24 - -Printed

- - -Of cuprammonium rayon:

5408.24.12 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5408.24.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:
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5408.24.92 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5408.24.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

20 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

-Other woven fabrics:

5408.31 - -Unbleached or bleached

5408.31.40 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5408.31.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5408.32 - -Dyed

5408.32.60 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Containing 35% or more by weight of cellulose acetate or cellulose 
triacetate filaments mixed with polyester filaments or with viscose rayon 
filaments, containing not more than 5% by weight of any other fibre, 
with an average yarn twist of 500 or more turns per metre in the warp or 
the weft, of a weight of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 310 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of women's jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, 
trousers or waistcoats:

11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate mixed solely with cotton......................................... KGM

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5408.32.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate mixed solely with cotton......................................... KGM
- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:

31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
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32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5408.33 - -Of yarns of different colours

5408.33.30 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate mixed solely with cotton......................................... KGM
- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:

21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5408.33.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate mixed solely with cotton......................................... KGM
- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:

31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5408.34 - -Printed

5408.34.30 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate mixed solely with cotton......................................... KGM
- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:

21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

5408.34.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate mixed solely with cotton......................................... KGM
- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:

31 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m² .................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 170 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
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Chapter 55 
 

MAN-MADE STAPLE FIBRES 
 

Note. 
 

1. Headings 55.01 and 55.02 apply only to man-made filament tow, consisting of parallel filaments of a uniform length equal to 
the length of the tow, meeting the following specifications: 

 
(a) Length of tow exceeding 2 m; 
 
(b) Twist less than 5 turns per metre; 
 
(c) Measuring per filament less than 67 decitex; 
 
(d) Synthetic filament tow only: the tow must be drawn, that is to say, be incapable of being stretched by more than 100% of 

its length; 
 
(e) Total measurement of tow more than 20,000 decitex. 

 
Tow of a length not exceeding 2 m is to be classified in heading 55.03 or 55.04.        
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55.01 Synthetic filament tow.

5501.10.00 00 -Of nylon or other polyamides KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5501.20.00 00 -Of polyesters KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5501.30.00 00 -Acrylic or modacrylic KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5501.40.00 00 -Of polypropylene KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5501.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5502.00.00 Artificial filament tow. Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

55.03 Synthetic staple fibres, not carded, combed or otherwise processed for 
spinning.

-Of nylon or other polyamides:

5503.11.00 00 - -Of aramids KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5503.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5503.20.00 -Of polyesters Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010
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- - - - -Polyester staple fibres, measuring 3.3 decitex or less, of a length 
exceeding 31 mm but not exceeding 60 mm, for use in the manufacture 
of staple fibre yarn;
Solely of phosphated polyesters, for use in the manufacture of curtain, 
drapery, blanket or upholstery fabrics;
Polyester, hollow, treated with silicone, crimped staple fibres of lengths 
ranging from 6.5 to 7.0 cm, measuring 14 decitex or more but not 
exceeding 18 decitex, for use in the manufacture of upholstered 
furniture;
Crimped, staple, bi-component fibres of lengths ranging from 1 cm to 
10 cm, measuring not more than 25 decitex, composed solely of 
polyester polymers, for use in the manufacture of thermally bonded 
nonwovens or thermally bonded wadding;
Solely of polyester fibres, of lengths ranging from 1 cm to 11 cm, 
measuring not more than 50 decitex, for use in the manufacture of 
thermally or resin bonded nonwovens or wadding, needle-punched 
nonwovens, carded or garnetted waddings, or saturated or air-laid 
nonwoven waddings:

11 - - - - - -Polyester staple fibres, measuring 3.3 decitex or less, of a length 
exceeding 31 mm but not exceeding 60 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of staple fibre yarn........................................................... KGM

12 - - - - - -Solely of phosphated polyesters, for use in the manufacture of curtain, 
drapery, blanket or upholstery fabrics .................................................. KGM

13 - - - - - -Polyester, hollow, treated with silicone, crimped staple fibres of 
lengths ranging from 6.5 to 7.0 cm, measuring 14 decitex or more but 
not exceeding 18 decitex, for use in the manufacture of upholstered 
furniture ................................................................................................ KGM

 14 - - - - - -Crimped, staple, bi-component fibres of lengths ranging from 1 cm to 
10 cm, measuring not more than 25 decitex, composed solely of 
polyester polymers, for use in the manufacture of thermally bonded 
nonwovens or thermally bonded wadding ....................................... KGM

15 - - - - - -Solely of polyester fibres, of lengths ranging from 1 cm to 11 cm, 
measuring not more than 50 decitex, for use in the manufacture of 
thermally or resin bonded nonwovens or wadding, needle-punched 
nonwovens, carded or garnetted waddings, or saturated or air-laid 
nonwoven waddings............................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Measuring 13.2 decitex or more........................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Measuring 3.3 decitex or more, but less than 13.2 decitex.................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Measuring less than 3.3 decitex........................................................... KGM

5503.30.00 00 -Acrylic or modacrylic KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5503.40.00 00 -Of polypropylene KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5503.90.00 -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Other:
11 - - - - - -Solely of polybenzimidazole, for use in the manufacture of staple fibre 

yarn, felt or nonwovens ........................................................................ KGM
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12 - - - - - -Solely of poly (phenylene sulphide) or of benzophenone-
tetracarboxylic dianhydride-diphenylmethane diisocyanate-toluene 
diisocyanate copolymer, for use in the manufacture of felt or 
nonwovens........................................................................................... KGM

13 - - - - - -Solely of white, crimped ethylene-propylene copolymer fibers, of a 
length not exceeding 7 mm, for use in the manufacture of thermal 
bonded air-laid nonwoven absorption products ................................... KGM

14 - - - - - -Solely of poly (phenylene sulphide) fibres for use in the manufacture 
of staple fibre yarn ............................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

55.04 Artificial staple fibres, not carded, combed or otherwise processed for 
spinning.

5504.10.00 00 -Of viscose rayon KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5504.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

55.05 Waste (including noils, yarn waste and garnetted stock) of man-made 
fibres.

5505.10.00 -Of synthetic fibres Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Acrylic or modacrylic .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5505.20.00 00 -Of artificial fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

55.06 Synthetic staple fibres, carded, combed or otherwise processed for 
spinning.

5506.10.00 00 -Of nylon or other polyamides KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5506.20.00 00 -Of polyesters KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5506.30.00 00 -Acrylic or modacrylic KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5506.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5507.00.00 00 Artificial staple fibres, carded, combed or otherwise processed for 
spinning.

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

55.08 Sewing thread of man-made staple fibres, whether or not put up for retail 
sale.

5508.10 -Of synthetic staple fibres

5508.10.10 00 - - -Of polyester or aramid staple fibres KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5508.10.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of synthetic staple fibres ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Containing less than 85% by weight of synthetic staple fibres ............... KGM

5508.20.00 00 -Of artificial staple fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

55.09 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not put up for 
retail sale.

-Containing 85% or more by weight of staple fibres of nylon or other 
polyamides:

5509.11.00 - -Single yarn 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Of nylon:
11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other polyamides (aramids):
91 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5509.12 - -Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn

5509.12.10 00 - - -Stretch-broken (tow-to-top) spun yarns of aramids KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5509.12.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Of nylon:
11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other polyamides (aramids):
91 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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-Containing 85% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres:

5509.21 - -Single yarn

5509.21.10 00 - - -Of uneven thickness with slubs, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 
1,000 decitex or less (10 metric number or more), for use in the 
manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5509.21.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Measuring not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 52 metric 
number):

11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number):
21 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5509.22 - -Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn

5509.22.20 - - -Stretch-broken (tow-to-top) spun yarns of polyester Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn):

11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn): 

21 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5509.22.30 - - -Other, solely of polyesters 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn):

11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn): 

21 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5509.22.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 
52 metricnumber per single yarn): 

11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn): 
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21 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Containing 85% or more by weight of acrylic or modacrylic staple 
fibres:

5509.31.00 - -Single yarn 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of acrylic:
11 - - - - - -Measuring not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 52 metric 

number) ................................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number).... KGM

- - - - -Of modacrylic:
21 - - - - - -Measuring not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 52 metric 

number) ................................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number).... KGM

5509.32 - -Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn

5509.32.10 00 - - -Solely of acrylic staple fibres, unbleached, in hanks, measuring 
450 decitex or less per single yarn (22.2 metric number or more per single 
yarn), for use in the manufacture of bulk, dyed, acrylic yarns

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5509.32.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of acrylic:
11 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 

52 metric number per single yarn)........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 

52 metric number per single yarn......................................................... KGM
- - - - -Of modacrylic:

21 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn)........................................................ KGM

22 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn)........................................................ KGM

-Other yarn, containing 85% or more by weight of synthetic staple fibres:

5509.41 - -Single yarn

5509.41.10 00 - - -Containing 80% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres, of uneven 
thickness with slubs, loops or similar irregularities, measuring 
1,000 decitex or less (10 metric number or more), for use in the 
manufacture of curtains of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5509.41.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of polypropylene:
11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5509.42.00 - -Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of polypropylene:
11 - - - - - -Carpet yarn .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other yarn, of polyester staple fibres:

5509.51.00 00 - -Mixed mainly or solely with artificial staple fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5509.52 - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair

5509.52.10 00 - - -Solely of combed wool and polyester staple fibres, containing 40% or more 
by weight of wool, for use in the manufacture of woven combed fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5509.52.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5509.53 - -Mixed mainly or solely with cotton

5509.53.10 - - -Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, 
containing not more than 80% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, 
single, ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), 
unbleached or bleached, measuring 190 decitex or less (52.63 metric 
number or more), for use in the manufacture of knitted fabrics or knitted 
garments

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of uncombed fibres................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of combed fibres.................................................................................... KGM

5509.53.20 00 - - -Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, 
containing 50% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, 
ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or 
bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s 
cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5509.53.30 00 - - -Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, 
containing 52% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, 
ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or 
bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s 
cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture 
of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5509.53.40 00 - - -Solely of white or off-white cotton and white polyester staple fibres, 
containing 55% by weight of white polyester staple fibres, single, combed, 
ring-spun (but not including mock twist or heather yarns), unbleached or 
bleached, measuring 492 decitex (12s cotton count), 328 decitex (18s 
cotton count) or 246 decitex (24s cotton count), for use in the manufacture 
of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5509.53.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of uncombed fibres:
 11 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 

14 metric number per single yarn) ................................................. KGM
 12 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 

232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 
43 metric number per single yarn) ................................................. KGM

 13 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn) ................................................. KGM

14 - - - - - - Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn) ....................................................................... KGM

15 - - - - - - Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn) ....................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of combed fibres:
 21 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 

14 metric number per single yarn) ................................................. KGM
 22 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 

232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not exceeding 
43 metric number per single yarn) ................................................. KGM

 23 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn) ................................................. KGM

24 - - - - - - Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not exceeding 80 metric 
number per single yarn) ....................................................................... KGM

 25 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex but not less than 
106.38 decitex (exceeding 80 metric number but not exceeding 
94 metric number per single yarn) ................................................. KGM

 26 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 106.38 decitex but not less than 
83.33 decitex (exceeding 94 metric number but not exceeding 
120 metric number per single yarn)................................................ KGM

 27 - - - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 83.33 decitex (exceeding 
120 metric number per single yarn................................................. KGM

5509.59.00 00 - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other yarn, of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres:

5509.61.00 00 - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5509.62.00 00 - -Mixed mainly or solely with cotton KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5509.69.00 - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of acrylic ................................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of modacrylic ......................................................................................... KGM

-Other yarn:

5509.91.00 00 - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5509.92.00 00 - -Mixed mainly or solely with cotton KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5509.99.00 - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon.................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of other polyamides (aramids) mixed solely with viscose rayon............ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

55.10 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of artificial staple fibres, not put up for 
retail sale.

-Containing 85% or more by weight of artificial staple fibres:

5510.11 - -Single yarn

5510.11.10 00 - - -Solely of artificial staple fibres other than acetate fibres, or mixed solely 
with 15% or less by weight of any natural fibre, measuring less than 210 
decitex, for use in the manufacture of circular knitted apparel fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5510.11.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Measuring not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 52 metric 
number):

11 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of lyocell .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Measuring less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number):
21 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of lyocell .............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5510.12 - -Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn

5510.12.10 00 - - -Solely of viscose rayon, measuring per single yarn less than 175 decitex, 
for use in the manufacture of mattress ticking

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5510.12.90 - - -Other 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%
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- - - - -Measuring per single yarn not less than 192.31 decitex (not exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn):

11 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of lyocell .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 
52 metric number per single yarn): 

21 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of lyocell .............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5510.20 -Other yarn, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair

5510.20.10 00 - - -Of viscose rayon fibres and 25% or more by weight of goat hair, for use in 
the manufacture of interlining fabrics for apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5510.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5510.30 -Other yarn, mixed mainly or solely with cotton

5510.30.10 00 - - -Single yarn containing 50% or more by weight of artificial staple fibres 
other than acetate fibres, mixed solely with cotton fibres, measuring less 
than 210 decitex, for use in the manufacture of circular knitted apparel 
fabrics

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5510.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

5510.90.00 -Other yarn 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon mixed solely with polyamides (other than nylon) ........ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

55.11 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of man-made staple fibres, put up for 
retail sale.

5511.10.00 -Of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85% or more by weight of such 
fibres

8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Acrylic or modacrylic .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5511.20.00 -Of synthetic staple fibres, containing less than 85% by weight of such 
fibres

8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of acrylic mixed mainly or solely with other textile fibres ....................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5511.30.00 00 -Of artificial staple fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

55.12 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85% or more by 
weight of synthetic staple fibres.

-Containing 85% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres:

5512.11 - -Unbleached or bleached

5512.11.10 00 - - -Solely of polyester staple fibres, for use in the manufacture of family or 
recreational tents of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5512.11.30 00 - - -Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns per 
metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the weft, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics for 
the apparel and footwear industries

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5512.11.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5512.11.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5512.19 - -Other

5512.19.10 00 - - -Solely of polyester staple fibres, for use in the manufacture of family or 
recreational tents of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5512.19.91 - - - -Fabrics (other than solely of polyester staple fibres), for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dyed....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of yarns of different colours ................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Printed.................................................................................................... KGM

5512.19.99 - - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Dyed....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of yarns of different colours ................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Printed.................................................................................................... KGM

-Containing 85% or more by weight of acrylic or modacrylic staple 
fibres:
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5512.21 - -Unbleached or bleached

5512.21.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5512.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5512.29 - -Other

5512.29.10 00 - - -Plain woven fabrics, solely of acrylic staple fibres made from 2-ply yarns, 
having a decitex per single yarn of 295 or more but not exceeding 
315 decitex, of a weight of 280 g/m² or more but not exceeding 320 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of retractable awnings or sun umbrellas

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5512.29.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5512.29.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

-Other:

5512.91 - -Unbleached or bleached

5512.91.10 - - -Fabrics (other than woven fabrics of aramid fibres), for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5512.91.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5512.99 - -Other

5512.99.10 00 - - -Containing 83% or more by weight of vinal staple fibres and 13% or more 
by weight of polynosic staple fibres, for use in the manufacture of 
protective outerwear worn in high temperature applications in aluminum 
plants

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5512.99.91 - - - -Fabrics (other than woven fabrics of aramid staple fibres), for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
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- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Dyed .................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of yarns of different colours................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Printed ................................................................................................. KGM

5512.99.99 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Dyed .................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of yarns of different colours................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Printed ................................................................................................. KGM

55.13 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing less than 85% by 
weight of such fibres, mixed mainly or solely with cotton, of a weight not 
exceeding 170 g/m².

-Unbleached or bleached:

5513.11 - -Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

5513.11.20 00 - - -Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns per 
metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the weft, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics for 
the apparel and footwear industries

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.11.30 00 - - -Plain woven fabrics, unbleached or bleached, containing 65% or more by 
weight of polyester fibres mixed solely with cotton, of a weight not 
exceeding 100 g/m² and a width of 183 cm or more, to be dyed or printed, 
for use in the manufacture of the following bedding products:  comforters, 
duvets, pillow shams and bed skirts

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5513.11.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unbleached............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Bleached ................................................................................................ KGM

5513.11.99 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

- - - - -Unbleached:
12 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 178 cm......................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 178 cm............................................................... KGM

- - - - -Bleached:
22 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 168 cm......................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 168 cm............................................................... KGM

5513.12 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple 
fibres
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5513.12.10 00 - - -Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns per 
metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the weft, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics for 
the apparel and footwear industries

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5513.12.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.12.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.13 - -Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

5513.13.10 00 - - -Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns per 
metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the weft, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics for 
the apparel and footwear industries

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5513.13.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.13.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.19.00 00 - -Other woven fabrics KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

-Dyed:

5513.21.00 - -Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -For apparel ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width not exceeding 168 cm ................................ KGM
30 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width exceeding 168 cm ...................................... KGM

5513.23 - -Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

- - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

55 - 15

5513.23.11 00 - - - -Containing 60% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres, 30% or 
more by weight of cotton fibres and 5% or more by weight of elastomeric 
monofilaments, 4-thread twill, measuring 170 decitex or more but not 
exceeding 180 decitex in the warp, per single yarn, and measuring 
315 decitex or more but not exceeding 333 decitex in the weft, per single 
yarn, having a yarn count in the warp of 423 or more but not exceeding 
447 per 10 cm, and a yarn count in the weft of 246 or more but not 
exceeding 262 per 10 cm, of a weight not exceeding 170 g/m², with a 
value of $7.50 or more per square metre, for use in the manufacture of 
uniform or hiking pants and shorts or bicycle touring shorts 

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.23.19 - - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel ................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5513.23.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.23.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5513.29 - -Other woven fabrics

5513.29.10 00 - - -Fabrics (other than woven fabrics containing nylon staple fibres, cotton 
and nylon filaments), for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

-Of yarns of different colours:

5513.31 - -Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

5513.31.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5513.31.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5513.39 - -Other woven fabrics

- - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres; 
other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres:
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5513.39.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5513.39.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

- - -Other:

5513.39.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.39.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

-Printed:

5513.41 - -Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

5513.41.10 00 - - -Of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, of a seersucker or 
similar crinkle stripe appearance, of a weight not exceeding 100 g/m², for 
use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5513.41.20 00 - - -Of polyester staple fibres, mixed solely with cotton, of a weight not 
excceeding 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5513.41.30 00 - - -Of polyester staple fibres, mixed solely with cotton, of a weight not 
exceeding 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of sleeping bags

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.41.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  7%
NZT:  7%
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -For apparel ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width not exceeding 168 cm ................................ KGM
30 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width exceeding 168 cm ...................................... KGM

5513.49 - -Other woven fabrics

5513.49.10 00 - - -Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres other than 3-thread or 4-thread 
twill, including cross twill, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5513.49.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill........................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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55.14 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing less than 85% by 
weight of such fibres, mixed mainly or solely with cotton, of a weight 
exceeding 170 g/m².

-Unbleached or bleached:

5514.11 - -Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave

5514.11.10 00 - - -Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns per 
metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the weft, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics for 
the apparel and footwear industries

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5514.11.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unbleached............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Bleached ................................................................................................ KGM

5514.11.99 - - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Unbleached:
12 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 178 cm......................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 178 cm............................................................... KGM

- - - - -Bleached:
22 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 168 cm......................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 168 cm............................................................... KGM

5514.12 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple 
fibres

5514.12.10 00 - - -Woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns per 
metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the weft, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics for 
the apparel and footwear industries

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5514.12.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For apparel............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel...................................................................................... KGM

5514.19 - -Other woven fabrics

5514.19.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel;
Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with cotton, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns per 
metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the weft, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics for 
the apparel and footwear industries

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5514.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

-Dyed:

5514.21.00 - -Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -For apparel ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width not exceeding 168 cm ................................ KGM
30 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width exceeding 168 cm ...................................... KGM

5514.22 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple 
fibres

5514.22.10 00 - - -Containing 60% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres, 30% or more 
by weight of cotton fibres and 5% or more by weight of elastomeric 
monofilaments, 4-thread twill, measuring 170 decitex or more but not 
exceeding 180 decitex in the warp, per single yarn, and measuring 
315 decitex or more but not exceeding 333 decitex in the weft, per single 
yarn, having a yarn count in the warp of 423 or more but not exceeding 
447 per 10 cm, and a yarn count in the weft of 246 or more but not 
exceeding 262 per 10 cm, of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m², with a 
value of $7.50 or more per square metre, for use in the manufacture of 
uniform or hiking pants and shorts or bicycle touring shorts

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5514.22.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -For apparel ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width not exceeding 168 cm ................................ KGM
30 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width exceeding 168 cm ...................................... KGM

5514.23 - -Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

5514.23.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5514.23.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5514.29 - -Other woven fabrics

5514.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5514.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

5514.30 -Of yarns of different colours
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5514.30.10 00 - - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple fibres KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5514.30.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5514.30.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

-Printed:

5514.41.00 - -Of polyester staple fibres, plain weave 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -For apparel............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width not exceeding 168 cm ................................ KGM
30 - - - - -For non-apparel, of a width exceeding 168 cm ...................................... KGM

5514.42.00 - -3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill, of polyester staple 
fibres

10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

10 - - - - -For apparel............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -For non-apparel...................................................................................... KGM

5514.43 - -Other woven fabrics of polyester staple fibres

5514.43.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5514.43.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5514.49 - -Other woven fabrics

5514.49.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5514.49.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

55.15 Other woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres.

-Of polyester staple fibres:

5515.11 - -Mixed mainly or solely with viscose rayon staple fibres
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5515.11.10 00 - - -Solely of polyester fibres and viscose rayon staple fibres, or solely of 
polyester fibres, viscose rayon fibres and flax, with a twist of 1,050 turns or 
more per metre in the warp or the weft, unbleached or bleached, of a 
weight not exceeding 300 g/m², to produced dyed fabrics for the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5515.11.20 00 - - -Containing 60% or more by weight of polyester staple fibres, 30% or more 
by weight of rayon staple fibres, mixed with 10% or less by weight of 
elastomeric monofilament, constructed in both the warp and the weft of 2-
ply yarns that are also plied with an elastomeric monofilament, with a twist 
of 450 turns or more per metre, of a weight of 200 g/m² or more, for use in 
the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5515.11.30 00 - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

5515.12 - -Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

5515.12.10 - - -Fabrics (other than mixed with polyester filaments of a weight not 
exceeding 150 g/m²), for use in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5515.12.20 00 - - -Woven fabric of yarns of polyester staple fibres and yarns of polyester 
filaments, impregnated with polyurethane, for use in the manufacture of 
internal roller shade systems

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.12.30 00 - - -Plain woven fabric, containing 60% by weight of non-textured yarns of 
polyester staple fibres in the weft and 40% by weight of non-textured yarns 
of polyester filament in the warp, brushed or napped, bleached, dyed or 
printed, weighing more than 50 g/m² but not exceeding 70 g/m², for use in 
the manufacture of bedding products

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.12.40 00 - - -Plain woven fabric, from yarns of different colours, containing 70% or more 
by weight of polyester staple fibres in the weft, and 20% or more by weight 
of polyester filament yarns in the warp, of a weight not exceeding 140 
g/m², for use in the manufacture of men's and boys' suit jackets, blazers or 
sports jackets

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.12.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5515.13 - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair

5515.13.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands, for hats or caps

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5515.13.20 00 - - -Containing 50% by weight of virgin carded wool or of carded animal hair 
and containing one generic type of man-made fibre, of a weight not 
exceeding 300 g/m², valued at $5.98/m² or more, for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5515.13.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel, other than uniforms designed to 
identify members of a specific group

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5515.13.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with carded wool or carded animal hair:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 300 g/m² .................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 300 g/m² .......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with combed wool or combed fine animal hair... KGM

5515.19 - -Other

5515.19.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

-Of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres:

5515.21 - -Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

5515.21.10 00 - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing polyester filaments, polyester staple 
fibres and acrylic staple fibres), for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

5515.22.00 00 - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5515.29 - -Other

5515.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%
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-Other woven fabrics:

5515.91 - -Mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

5515.91.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5515.91.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5515.99 - -Other

- - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair:

5515.99.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5515.99.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%
CRT:  10%

- - -Other:

5515.99.91 00 - - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing aramid staple fibres), for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5515.99.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

55.16 Woven fabrics of artificial staple fibres.

-Containing 85% or more by weight of artificial staple fibres:

5516.11 - -Unbleached or bleached

5516.11.10 00 - - -Solely of rayon, bleached, of a width exceeding 280 cm, having a sum of 
yarns per 10 cm in the warp and the weft of 1,060 or more, for use in the 
manufacture of bed linen, duvet covers, pillow shams, cushions and 
cushion covers

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5516.11.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.12 - -Dyed

5516.12.10 - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics solely of Lyocell staple fibres), for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5516.12.91 00 - - - -Solely of rayon, of a width exceeding 280 cm, having a sum of yarns per 
10 cm in the warp and the weft of 1,085 or more, for use in the 
manufacture of bed linen, duvet covers, pillow shams, cushions and 
cushion covers

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5516.12.99 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.13 - -Of yarns of different colours

5516.13.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.13.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.14 - -Printed

5516.14.20 - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics solely of Lyocell staple fibres), for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.14.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%
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10 - - - - -Of viscose rayon..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple fibres, mixed 
mainly or solely with man-made filaments:

5516.21 - -Unbleached or bleached

5516.21.10 00 - - -Solely of polyester fibres and viscose rayon staple fibres, or solely of 
polyester fibres, viscose rayon fibres and flax, with a twist or 1,050 turns or 
more per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight not exceeding 
300 g/m², to produce dyed fabrics for the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5516.21.91 00 - - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing polyester filaments, polyester 
staple fibres and rayon staple fibres), for use in the manufacture of 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5516.21.99 - - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.22 - -Dyed

5516.22.10 00 - - -Of viscose rayon staple fibres mixed mainly or solely with polyester 
filaments, polyester staple fibres and elastomeric monofilaments, of a 
weight of 200 g/m² or more, with a value for duty of $6.00/m² or more, for 
use in the manufacture of men's dress trousers

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5516.22.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Other, mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.23 - -Of yarns of different colours

5516.23.10 00 - - -Of rayon mixed solely with polypropylene, for use as ticking in the 
manufacture of mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5516.23.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixed solely or mainly with polyester filaments...................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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5516.23.99 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%

10 - - - - -Mixed solely or mainly with polyester filaments ..................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5516.24 - -Printed

5516.24.10 00 - - -Containing 85% or more of viscose rayon or cuprammonium rayon, valued 
at $5.00/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5516.24.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Mixed mainly or solely with polyester filaments:
11 - - - - - -For apparel........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For non-apparel ................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple fibres, mixed 
mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair:

5516.31.00 00 - -Unbleached or bleached KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5516.32.00 00 - -Dyed KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5516.33.00 00 - -Of yarns of different colours KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5516.34.00 00 - -Printed KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Containing less than 85% by weight of artificial staple fibres, mixed 
mainly or solely with cotton:

5516.41.00 00 - -Unbleached or bleached KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

5516.42.00 00 - -Dyed KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

5516.43.00 00 - -Of yarns of different colours KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%
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5516.44.00 00 - -Printed KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

-Other:

5516.91 - -Unbleached or bleached

5516.91.10 00 - - -Solely of polyester fibres and viscose rayon staple fibres, or solely of 
polyester fibres, viscose rayon fibres and flax, with a twist of 1,050 turns or 
more per metre in the warp or the weft, of a weight not exceeding 
300 g/m², to produce dyed fabrics for the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5516.91.91 00 - - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing Lyocell, viscose staple fibres or 
aramid fibres), for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5516.91.92 00 - - - -Plain weave fabric, of unbleached yarns, composed predominately of 
viscose rayon staple fibres, mixed mainly with horsehair, cotton and 
polyester staple fibres, of a weight not exceeding 225 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5516.91.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

5516.92 - -Dyed

5516.92.10 00 - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing Lyocell, viscose staple fibres or  
aramid fibres), for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5516.92.90 00 - - -Other KGM 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

5516.93.00 00 - -Of yarns of different colours KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5516.94 - -Printed

5516.94.10 00 - - -Fabrics (other than fabrics containing Lyocell, viscose staple fibres or 
aramid fibres), for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5516.94.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  10%
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Chapter 56 
 

WADDING, FELT AND NONWOVENS; SPECIAL YARNS; 
TWINE, CORDAGE, ROPES AND CABLES 

AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Wadding, felt or nonwovens, impregnated, coated or covered with substances or preparations (for example, perfumes or 
cosmetics of Chapter 33, soaps or detergents of heading 34.01, polishes, creams or similar preparations of heading 
34.05, fabric softeners of heading 38.09) where the textile material is present merely as a carrying medium; 

 
(b) Textile products of heading 58.11; 
 
(c) Natural or artificial abrasive powder or grain, on a backing of felt or nonwovens (heading 68.05); 
 
(d) Agglomerated or reconstituted mica, on a backing of felt or nonwovens (heading 68.14); or 
 
(e) Metal foil on a backing of felt or nonwovens (generally Section XIV or XV). 

 
2. The term "felt" includes needleloom felt and fabrics consisting of a web of textile fibres the cohesion of which has been 

enhanced by a stitch-bonding process using fibres from the web itself. 
 
3. Headings 56.02 and 56.03 cover respectively felt and nonwovens, impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics or 

rubber whatever the nature of these materials (compact or cellular). 
 

Heading 56.03 also includes nonwovens in which plastics or rubber forms the bonding substance. 
 
Headings 56.02 and 56.03 do not, however, cover: 

 
(a) Felt impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics or rubber, containing 50% or less by weight of textile material 

or felt completely embedded in plastics or rubber (Chapter 39 or 40); 
 
(b) Nonwovens, either completely embedded in plastics or rubber, or entirely coated or covered on both sides with such 

materials, provided that such coating or covering can be seen with the naked eye with no account being taken of any 
resulting change of colour (Chapter 39 or 40); or 

 
(c) Plates, sheets or strip of cellular plastics or cellular rubber combined with felt or nonwovens, where the textile material is 

present merely for reinforcing purposes (Chapter 39 or 40). 
 
4. Heading 56.04 does not cover textile yarn, or strip or the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, in which the impregnation, coating or 

covering cannot be seen with the naked eye (usually Chapters 50 to 55); for the purpose of this provision, no account should 
be taken of any resulting change of colour.          
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CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

56.01 Wadding of textile materials and articles thereof; textile fibres, not 
exceeding 5 mm in length (flock), textile dust and mill neps.

5601.10 -Sanitary towels and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and 
similar sanitary articles, of wadding

5601.10.10 00 - - -Incontinent napkins (diapers), napkin (diaper) liners and similar sanitary 
articles, designed to be worn by a person, excluding those of a kind for 
babies

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5601.10.90 - - -Other 12% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Sanitary towels and tampons................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Wadding; other articles of wadding:

5601.21 - -Of cotton

5601.21.10 00 - - -Strips of wadding, for use in the manufacture of tampons KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other wadding:

5601.21.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5601.21.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 3% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

5601.21.30 00 - - -Articles of wadding KGM 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5601.22 - -Of man-made fibres

5601.22.40 - - -Wadding Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of artificial fibres .................................................................................... KGM

5601.22.50 00 - - -Articles of wadding KGM 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  4.5%
Issued March 11, 2010
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5601.29 - -Other

5601.29.10 00 - - -Wadding for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5601.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

5601.30.00 -Textile flock and dust and mill neps Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Textile flock of man-made fibres:
11 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of other man-made fibres .................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Textile flock........................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Textile dust and mill neps ..................................................................... KGM

56.02 Felt, whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated.

5602.10 -Needleloom felt and stitch-bonded fibre fabrics

5602.10.10 00 - - -Needleloom felt, certified by the exporter to be products that have been 
impregnated with polyurethane which has been coagulated, whether or 
not further coated or covered, for use in the manufacture of clothing 
accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for garments, including labels, 
badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn to the outer part of 
wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5602.10.20 00 - - -Needleloom felt, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, 
containing 10% or more of wool or fine animal hair, for use in the 
manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5602.10.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated........................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other felt, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated:

5602.21 - -Of wool or fine animal hair

5602.21.10 00 - - -Pressure pads for use in the manufacture of tape cassettes or tape 
cartridges

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5602.21.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE
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5602.21.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5602.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5602.90 -Other

5602.90.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5602.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

56.03 Nonwovens, whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated.

-Of man-made filaments:

5603.11 - -Weighing not more than 25 g/m²

5603.11.10 - - -Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Spunbonded, of polyethylene, for use in the manufacture of industrial 
disposable garments

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing ........................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges ............................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for electrical insulating materials..................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyethylene, for industrial disposable garments .............................. KGM

5603.11.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.11.30 - - -Spunbonded, of olefin, for use in the manufacture of envelopes or 
insulation sheathing

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For envelopes ........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -For insulation sheathing......................................................................... KGM

5603.11.40 00 - - -Of nylon or other polyamides, in rolls or sheets, of a kind used for electrical 
insulation

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5603.11.50 - - -Other, for use as liners, transfer layers or leak control shields in the 
manufacture of disposable napkins (diapers);
Of polypropylene, coated or covered with polypropylene, or of 
polyethylene, being air infiltration barriers for use as building wrap, and 
having the expression "house wrap" or "homewrap" and the Canadian 
Construction Materials Centre (CCMC) evaluation number inscribed at 
regular intervals on the material 

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For disposable napkins (diapers) ........................................................... KGM
- - - - -"House wrap":

21 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of polyethylene .................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5603.11.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm ................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5603.11.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm ................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5603.12 - -Weighing more than 25 g/m² but not more than 70 g/m²

5603.12.10 - - -Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Spunbonded, of polyethylene, for use in the manufacture of industrial 
disposable garments

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing............................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for electrical insulating materials ..................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyethylene, for industrial disposable garments............................... KGM
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5603.12.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.12.30 - - -Spunbonded, of olefin, for use in the manufacture of envelopes or 
insulation sheathing

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For envelopes ........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -For insulation sheathing......................................................................... KGM

5603.12.40 00 - - -Of nylon or other polyamides, in rolls or sheets, of a kind used for electrical 
insulation

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.12.50 - - -Other, for use as liners, transfer layers or leak control shields in the 
manufacture of disposable napkins (diapers);
Of polypropylene, coated or covered with polypropylene, or of 
polyethylene, being air infiltration barriers for use as building wrap, and 
having the expression "house wrap" or "homewrap" and the Canadian 
Construction Materials Centre (CCMC) evaluation number inscribed at 
regular intervals on the material

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For disposable napkins (diapers) ........................................................... KGM
- - - - -"House wrap":

21 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of polyethylene.................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5603.12.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5603.12.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5603.13 - -Weighing more than 70 g/m² but not more than 150 g/m²
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5603.13.10 - - -Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Spunbonded, of polyethylene, for use in the manufacture of industrial 
disposable garments

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing............................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for electrical insulating materials ..................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyethylene, for industrial disposable garments............................... KGM

5603.13.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.13.30 - - -Spunbonded, of olefin, for use in the manufacture of envelopes or 
insulation sheathing

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For envelopes......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For insulation sheathing ......................................................................... KGM

5603.13.40 00 - - -Of nylon or other polyamides, in rolls or sheets, of a kind used for electrical 
insulation

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.13.50 - - -Other, for use as liners, transfer layers or leak control shields in the 
manufacture of disposable napkins (diapers);
Of polypropylene, coated or covered with polypropylene, or of 
polyethylene, being air infiltration barriers for use as building wrap, and 
having the expression "house wrap" or homewrap" and the Canadian 
Construction Materials Centre (CCMC) evaluation number inscribed at 
regular intervals on the material

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For disposable napkins (diapers) ........................................................... KGM
- - - - -"House wrap":

21 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of polyethylene .................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5603.13.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm ................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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5603.13.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5603.14 - -Weighing more than 150 g/m²

5603.14.10 - - -Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Spunbonded, of polyester filaments, of a weight exceeding 250 g/m², for 
use in the manufacture of air pollution filters;
Spunbonded, of polyethylene, for use in the manufacture of industrial 
disposable garments

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing ........................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges ............................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for electrical insulating materials..................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyesters, of a weight exceeding 250 g/m², for air pollution filters... KGM
50 - - - - -Of polyethylene, for industrial disposable garments .............................. KGM

5603.14.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.14.30 - - -Spunbonded, of olefin, for use in the manufacture of envelopes or 
insulation sheathing

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For envelopes ........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -For insulation sheathing......................................................................... KGM

5603.14.40 00 - - -Of nylon or other polyamides, in rolls or sheets, of a kind used for electrical 
insulation

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.14.50 - - -Other, for use as liners, transfer layers or leak control shields in the 
manufacture of disposable napkins (diapers);
Of polypropylene, coated or covered with polypropylene, or of 
polyethylene, being air infiltration barriers for use as building wrap, and 
having the expression "house wrap" or "homewrap" and the Canadian 
Construction Materials Centre (CCMC) evaluation number inscribed at 
regular intervals on the material

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For disposable napkins (diapers) ........................................................... KGM
- - - - -"House wrap":

21 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of polyethylene.................................................................................... KGM
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- - -Other:

5603.14.91 - - - -Other than spunbonded, for use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm ................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5603.14.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of a width not exceeding 30 cm ................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of a width exceeding 30 cm:
41 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

5603.91 - -Weighing not more than 25 g/m²

5603.91.10 - - -Certified by the exporter to be products that have been impregnated with 
polyurethane which has been coagulated, whether or not further coated or 
covered, for use in the manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of 
garments or trimmings for garments, including labels, badges and similar 
articles of a kind normally sewn to the outer part of wearing apparel;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Of vegetable textile fibres, for use in the manufacture of filters for heating, 
ventilating or air conditioning systems;
With a leather-like coating solely of polyurethane on one side, the weight 
of the coating being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated 
nonwoven, for use in the manufacture of footwear or handbags

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for garments. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing............................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyesters, for electrical insulating materials ..................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Of vegetable textile fibres, for filters ....................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -With a leather-like coating, for footwear or handbags ............................ KGM
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5603.91.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.91.40 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Other, of polypropylene.......................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides ....................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5603.91.50 00 - - -Other imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made 
fibres, valued at $13/m² or more;
Other, solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres, whether or 
not supported on one side with a textile product;
Poromeric materials, with a water permeability of 0.5 mg/cm²/hr or more 
but not exceeding 11 mg/cm²/hr, excluding materials with a backing 
composed solely of woven or knitted fabrics, for use in the manufacture of 
footwear

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.91.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Other, of polypropylene.......................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides ....................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5603.92 - -Weighing more than 25 g/m² but not more than 70 g/m²
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5603.92.10 - - -Certified by the exporter to be products that have been impregnated with 
polyurethane which has been coagulated, whether or not further coated or 
covered, for use in the manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of 
garments or trimmings for garments, including labels, badges and similar 
articles of a kind normally sewn to the outer part of wearing apparel;
Of polyester staple fibres constructed around an extruded polypropylene 
net, for use in the manufacture of disposable cleaning cloths of a kind 
used with a sweeper;
Of polyester staple fibres, paper fibres and an acrylic binder, for use in the 
manufacture of waistbands and embroidery backings for apparel;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Of vegetable textile fibres, for use in the manufacture of filters for heating, 
ventilating or air conditioning systems;
Solely of polyester, black, electrically conductive, of a thickness not 
exceeding 0.35 mm, for use in the manufacture or refurbishing of electrical 
generators;
With a leather-like coating solely of polyurethane on one side, the weight 
of the coating being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated 
nonwoven, for use in the manufacture of footwear or handbags

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for garments. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing............................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyesters, for electrical insulating materials ..................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Of vegetable textile fibres, for filters ....................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -With a leather-like coating, for footwear or handbags ............................ KGM
70 - - - - -Of polyester staple fibres, for use in the manufacture of disposable 

cleaning cloths of a kind used with a sweeper ....................................... KGM
80 - - - - -Solely of polyester, black, electrically conductive, of a thickness not 

exceeding 0.35 mm, for use in the manufacture or refurbishing of 
electrical generators ............................................................................... KGM

5603.92.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.92.50 00 - - -Imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made fibres, 
valued at $13/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel;
Solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres, whether or not 
supported on one side with a textile product, for use in the manufacture of 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.92.60 00 - - -Other imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made 
fibres, valued at $13/m² or more;
Other, solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres, whether or 
not supported on one side with a textile product;
Poromeric materials, with a water permeability of 0.5 mg/cm²/hr or more 
but not exceeding 11 mg/cm²/hr, excluding materials with a backing 
composed solely of woven or knitted fabrics, for use in the manufacture of 
footwear

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:
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5603.92.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.92.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Impregnated, coated or covered ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of polypropylene.......................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides ....................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5603.93 - -Weighing more than 70 g/m² but not more than 150 g/m²

5603.93.10 - - -Certified by the exporter to be products that have been impregnated with 
polyurethane which has been coagulated, whether or not further coated or 
covered, for use in the manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of 
garments or trimmings for garments, including labels, badges and similar 
articles of a kind normally sewn to the outer part of wearing apparel;
Of polyester staple fibres, paper fibres and an acrylic binder, for use in the 
manufacture of waistbands and embroidery backings for apparel;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Of vegetable textile fibres, for use in the manufacture of filters for heating, 
ventilating or air conditioning systems;
Solely of polyester, black, electrically conductive, of a thickness not 
exceeding 0.35 mm, for use in the manufacture or refurbishing of electrical 
generators;
With a leather-like coating solely of polyurethane on one side, the weight 
of the coating being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated 
nonwoven, for use in the manufacture of footwear or handbags 

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for garments. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing ........................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges ............................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyesters, for insulating materials .................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Of vegetable textile fibres, for filters....................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -With a leather-like coating, for footwear or handbags............................ KGM
70 - - - - -Solely of polyester, black, electrically conductive, of a thickness not 

exceeding 0.35 mm, for use in the manufacture or refurbishing of 
electrical generators............................................................................... KGM

5603.93.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.93.40 00 - - -Of polypropylene staple fibres, mixed solely with polyester staple fibres, 
thermally bonded (area bonded) on one side and thermally bonded or 
thermally embossed (point bonded) on the other side, to be cut to the 
customers' specific size requirements, then rewound and packaged, for 
use in the manufacture of furniture, mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5603.93.50 00 - - -Imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made fibres, 
valued at $13/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel;
Solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres, whether or not 
supported on one side with a textile product, for use in the manufacture of 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.93.60 00 - - -Other imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made 
fibres, valued at $13/m² or more;
Other, solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres, whether or 
not supported on one side with a textile product;
Poromeric materials, with a water permeability of 0.5 mg/cm²/hr or more 
but not exceeding 11 mg/cm²/hr, excluding materials with a backing 
composed solely of woven or knitted fabrics, for use in the manufacture of 
footwear

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.93.70 00 - - -Of polyester staple fibres, mixed solely with viscose rayon staple fibres, 
impregnated with a bonding agent of acrylic polymer, weighing more than 
70 g/m² but not more than 100 g/m², for use in the manufacture of 
shoulder pads used in the manufacture of suit jackets, jackets (sportcoats) 
and blazers

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5603.93.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other, impregnated, coated or covered.................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters ................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Other, of polypropylene .......................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides ....................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5603.94 - -Weighing more than 150 g/m²

5603.94.10 - - -Certified by the exporter to be products that have been impregnated with 
polyurethane which has been coagulated, whether or not further coated or 
covered, for use in the manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of 
garments or trimmings for garments, including labels, badges and similar 
articles of a kind normally sewn to the outer part of wearing apparel;
Containing 30% or more by weight of man-made staple fibres, 
impregnated with polyurethane and with a leather-like coating of 
polyurethane on one side, valued at $13/m² or more, for use in the 
manufacture of hockey equipment;
Imitation leather, of polyester staple fibres, impregnated with 
polyurethane, valued at $13/m² or more, for use as outer coverings in the 
manufacture of upholstered furniture;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of modified bitumen roofing;
Of polyesters, coated or impregnated with an antistatic agent or lubricant, 
print bonded, for use in the manufacture of flexible disk cartridges;
Of polyesters, for use in the manufacture of electrical insulating materials 
consisting of a polyester film with a nonwoven of polyesters laminated to 
each side;
Of vegetable textile fibres, for use in the manufacture of filters for heating, 
ventilating or air conditioning systems;
With a leather-like coating solely of polyurethane on one side, the weight 
of the coating being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated 
nonwoven, for use in the manufacture of footwear or handbags

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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10 - - - - -For clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for garments. KGM
20 - - - - -Of man-made staple fibres, for hockey equipment ................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters, for modified bitumen roofing ........................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyesters, for flexible disk cartridges ............................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Of polyesters, for electrical insulating materials..................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Of vegetable textile fibres, for filters....................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -With a leather-like coating, for footwear or handbags............................ KGM
80 - - - - -Imitation leather, of polyester staple fibres, impregnated with 

polyurethane, valued at $13/m² or more, for use as outer coverings in 
the manufacture of upholstered furniture ............................................... KGM

5603.94.20 00 - - -Impregnated with or having a bonding agent of rubber, certified by the 
exporter to have been buffed on one or both surfaces, for use in the 
manufacture of labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally sewn 
to the outer part of wearing apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5603.94.40 - - -Imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made fibres, 
valued at $13/m² or more, for use in the manufacture of apparel;
Solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres, whether or not 
supported on one side with a textile product, for use in the manufacture of 
apparel

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres ....................... KGM
20 - - - - -Imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made 

fibres, valued at $13/m² or more ............................................................ KGM

5603.94.50 - - -Other imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made 
fibres, valued at $13/m² or more;
Other, solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres, whether or 
not supported on one side with a textile product;
Poromeric materials, with a water permeability of 0.5 mg/cm²/hr or more 
but not exceeding 11 mg/cm²/hr, excluding materials with a backing 
composed solely of woven or knitted fabrics, for use in the manufacture of 
footwear

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poromeric materials (leather-like), for footwear ..................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Solely of melt-blown polypropylene and polyester fibres ....................... KGM
30 - - - - -Imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made 

fibres, valued at $13/m² or more ............................................................ KGM

5603.94.60 00 - - -Consisting of nylon staple fibres, not laminated, for use in the manufacture 
of footwear

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5603.94.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Floor covering underlays........................................................................ MTK
20 - - - - -Other, laminated..................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, impregnated, coated or covered.................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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56.04 Rubber thread and cord, textile covered; textile yarn, and strip and the 
like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed 
with rubber or plastics.

5604.10.00 -Rubber thread and cord, textile covered Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Covered with man-made fibres .............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Covered with other textile materials ....................................................... KGM

5604.90 -Other

5604.90.10 00 - - -High tenacity yarn of polyesters, of nylon or other polyamides or of viscose 
rayon, impregnated or coated, excluding yarn solely of viscose, single, 
with a twist not exceeding 150 turns per metre

KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5604.90.20 00 - - -Solely of viscose rayon, single, with a twist not exceeding 150 turns per 
metre

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5604.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5605.00.00 00 Metallized yarn, whether or not gimped, being textile yarn, or strip or the 
like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, combined with metal in the form of thread, 
strip or powder or covered with metal.

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5606.00 Gimped yarn, and strip and the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, gimped 
(other than those of heading 56.05 and gimped horsehair yarn); chenille 
yarn (including flock chenille yarn); loop wale-yarn.

5606.00.10 00 - - -Chenille yarn (including flock chenille yarn), solely of silk or of silk mixed 
solely with vegetable fibres;
Gimped yarn, and strip and the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, gimped 
(other than those of heading 56.05, gimped horsehair yarn and gimped 
yarn with a core of elastometric yarns);
Loop wale-yarn, containing 50% or more by weight of hair 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5606.00.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gimped yarn with a core of elastomeric yarns ....................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

56.07 Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or not plaited or braided and 
whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed with rubber or 
plastics.

-Of sisal or other textile fibres of the genus Agave:

5607.21.00 00 - -Binder or baler twine KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5607.29 - -Other

5607.29.10 - - -Of a circumference not exceeding 38 mm, to be employed in commercial 
fishing or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants;
Twine, to be employed in baling farm produce

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a circumference not exceeding 38 mm to be employed in 
commercial fishing or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants.... KGM

20 - - - - -Twine, to be employed in baling farm produce....................................... KGM

5607.29.20 00 - - -Other, of a circumference not exceeding 25.4 mm KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5607.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of polyethylene or polypropylene:

5607.41.00 00 - -Binder or baler twine KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5607.49 - -Other

5607.49.10 - - -Rope, for climbing or mountaineering, manufactured to the standards of 
the Union Internationale des Associations d'Alpinisme;
Seine rope, of a circumference of 60 mm or more, consisting of multiple 
ropes of polypropylene and twisted steel wires surrounding a core of 
multiple ropes of polypropylene, to be employed in commercial fishing or 
in the commercial harvesting of marine plants;
Of a circumference not exceeding 38 mm, to be employed in commercial 
fishing or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants;
Twine, to be employed in baling farm produce

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rope, for climbing or mountaineering .................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Seine rope, for commercial fishing or commercial harvesting................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, for commercial fishing or commercial harvesting ........................ KGM
40 - - - - -Twine, for baling farm produce............................................................... KGM

5607.49.20 - - -Other, of a circumference not exceeding 25.4 mm 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyethylene ...................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................... KGM

5607.49.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of polyethylene:
11 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 25.4 mm but not exceeding 43 mm..... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 43 mm but not exceeding 150 mm...... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 150 mm ............................................... KGM

- - - - -Of polypropylene:
21 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 25.4 mm but not exceeding 43 mm..... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 43 mm but not exceeding 150 mm...... KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 150 mm ............................................... KGM
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5607.50 -Of other synthetic fibres

5607.50.10 - - -Braided cord, solely of polyester, electrically conductive, of a 
circumference exceeding 29 mm but not exceeding 40 mm, for use in the 
manufacture or refurbishing of electrical generators;
Of a circumference not exceeding 38 mm, to be employed in commercial 
fishing or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants;
Rope, for climbing or mountaineering, manufactured to the standards of 
the Union Internationale des Associations d'Alpinisme

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rope, for climbing or mountaineering .................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other, for commercial fishing or commercial harvesting ........................ KGM
30 - - - - -Braided cord, solely of polyester, electrically conductive, of a 

circumference exceeding 29 mm but not exceeding 40 mm, for use in 
the manufacture or refurbishing of electrical generators ........................ KGM

5607.50.20 - - -Other, of a circumference not exceeding 25.4 mm 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5607.50.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides:
11 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 25.4 mm but not exceeding 43 mm ..... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 43 mm but not exceeding 150 mm ...... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 150 mm ............................................... KGM

- - - - -Of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 25.4 mm but not exceeding 43 mm ..... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 43 mm but not exceeding 150 mm ...... KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 150 mm ............................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 25.4 mm but not exceeding 43 mm ..... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 43 mm but not exceeding 150 mm ...... KGM
93 - - - - - -Of a circumference exceeding 150 mm ............................................... KGM

5607.90 -Other

5607.90.10 00 - - -Jute twine for use in the manufacture of backing for area carpets;
Of a circumference not exceeding 38 mm, to be employed in commercial 
fishing or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants;
Rope, for climbing or mountaineering, manufactured to the standards of 
the Union Internationale des Associations d'Alpinisme

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5607.90.20 00 - - -Other, of a circumference not exceeding 25.4 mm;
Other, of jute or other textile bast fibres of heading 53.03

KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5607.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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56.08 Knotted netting of twine, cordage or rope; made up fishing nets and 
other made up nets, of textile materials.

-Of man-made textile materials:

5608.11 - -Made up fishing nets

5608.11.10 - - -To be employed in commercial fishing Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials ...................................................... KGM

5608.11.90 - - -Other 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials ...................................................... KGM

5608.19 - -Other

5608.19.10 - - -Netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
Made up nets, solely of polyethylene monofilament, to be employed in the 
protection of fruit crops from birds

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants .................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Made up nets, solely of polyethylene monofilament, to be employed in 
the protection of fruit crops from birds.................................................... KGM

5608.19.20 00 - - -Knotted netting, open square mesh, of tubular braided twine of 
polyethylene filaments, for use in the manufacture of tennis nets

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5608.19.90 - - -Other 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Knotted netting of twine, cordage or rope:
11 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials.................................................... KGM

- - - - -Made up nets:
21 - - - - - -Of nylon ............................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials.................................................... KGM

5608.90 -Other

5608.90.10 00 - - -Fishing nets and netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the 
commercial harvesting of marine plants

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5608.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 13% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5609.00.00 00 Articles of yarn, strip or the like of heading 54.04 or 54.05, twine, 
cordage, rope or cables, not elsewhere specified or included.

KGM 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  14%
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Chapter 57 
 

CARPETS AND OTHER TEXTILE FLOOR COVERINGS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. For the purpose of this Chapter, the term "carpets and other textile floor coverings" means floor coverings in which textile 
materials serve as the exposed surface of the article when in use and includes articles having the characteristics of textile 
floor coverings but intended for use for other purposes. 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover floor covering underlays.     
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57.01 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, knotted, whether or not made 
up.

5701.10 -Of wool or fine animal hair

5701.10.10 00 - - -Machine knotted MTK 13% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5701.10.90 00 - - -Other MTK 6.5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5701.90 -Of other textile materials

5701.90.10 00 - - -Machine knotted MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

5701.90.90 00 - - -Other MTK 6.5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

57.02 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, woven, not tufted or flocked, 
whether or not made up, including "Kelem", "Schumacks", "Karamanie" 
and similar hand-woven rugs.

5702.10.00 00 -"Kelem", "Schumacks", "Karamanie" and similar hand-woven rugs MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

5702.20.00 00 -Floor coverings of coconut fibres (coir) MTK Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other, of pile construction, not made up:

5702.31.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Axminster ............................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Wilton ..................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

5702.32.00 - -Of man-made textile materials 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Axminster ............................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK
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5702.39.00 00 - -Of other textile materials MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

-Other, of pile construction, made up:

5702.41.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Axminster ............................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Wilton ..................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

5702.42.00 - -Of man-made textile materials 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Axminster ............................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Wilton ..................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

5702.49.00 00 - -Of other textile materials MTK 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5702.50 -Other, not of pile construction, not made up

5702.50.10 00 - - -Of straw, hemp, flax tow or jute MTK 6.5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5702.50.90 00 - - -Other MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

-Other, not of pile construction, made up:

5702.91.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

5702.92.00 00 - -Of man-made textile materials MTK 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5702.99 - -Of other textile materials
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5702.99.10 00 - - -Of straw, hemp, flax tow or jute MTK 6.5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5702.99.90 00 - - -Other MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

57.03 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, tufted, whether or not made 
up.

5703.10 -Of wool or fine animal hair

5703.10.10 00 - - -Machine tufted MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  10.5%
NZT:  10.5%
GPT:  8%

5703.10.90 00 - - -Other MTK 10% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5703.20 -Of nylon or other polyamides

5703.20.10 - - -Machine tufted 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -For automotive use ................................................................................ MTK
20 - - - - -Tiles, having a maximum surface area of 0.3 m² ................................... MTK
30 - - - - -Other, with a secondary backing of vinyl cushion .................................. MTK
40 - - - - -Other, with a secondary backing consisting principally of polyurethane 

foam cushion.......................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

5703.20.90 00 - - -Other MTK 10% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5703.30 -Of other man-made textile materials

5703.30.10 - - -Machine tufted 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

- - - - -For automotive use:
11 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. MTK
12 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ MTK
13 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ MTK
19 - - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials.................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other, with a secondary backing of vinyl cushion:
21 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. MTK
22 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ MTK
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23 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ MTK
29 - - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials .................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other, with a secondary backing consisting principally of polyurethane 
foam cushion:

31 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. MTK
32 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ MTK
33 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ MTK
39 - - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials .................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. MTK
92 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ MTK
93 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ MTK
99 - - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials .................................................... MTK

5703.30.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Of polyester ............................................................................................ MTK
30 - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic .......................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Of other man-made textile materials ...................................................... MTK

5703.90 -Of other textile materials

5703.90.10 00 - - -Machine tufted MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

5703.90.90 00 - - -Other MTK 10% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

57.04 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, of felt, not tufted or flocked, 
whether or not made up.

5704.10.00 00 -Tiles, having a maximum surface area of 0.3 m² MTK 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

5704.90.00 -Other 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

- - - - -For automotive use:
11 - - - - - -Needle punched ................................................................................... MTK
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

5705.00.00 Other carpets and other textile floor coverings, whether or not made up. 12% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Braided ................................................................................................... MTK
- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Tiles, having a maximum surface area of 0.3 m² ................................. MTK
92 - - - - - -Other, manufactured by the bonding together of textile fibres or yarns MTK
93 - - - - - -Other, manufactured by coating, impregnating or laminating textile 

fabrics madeby processes other than knotting, weaving, tufting or 
felting ................................................................................................... MTK

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
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Chapter 58 
 

SPECIAL WOVEN FABRICS; TUFTED TEXTILE FABRICS; 
LACE; TAPESTRIES; TRIMMINGS; EMBROIDERY 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not apply to textile fabrics referred to in Note 1 to Chapter 59, impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, 
or to other goods of Chapter 59. 

 
2. Heading 58.01 also includes woven weft pile fabrics which have not yet had the floats cut, at which stage they have no pile 

standing up. 
 
3. For the purpose of heading 58.03, "gauze" means a fabric with a warp composed wholly or in part of standing or ground 

threads and crossing or doup threads which cross the standing or ground threads making a half turn, a complete turn or more 
to form loops through which weft threads pass. 

 
4. Heading 58.04 does not apply to knotted net fabrics of twine, cordage or rope, of heading 56.08. 
 
5. For the purpose of heading 58.06, the expression "narrow woven fabrics" means: 
 

(a) Woven fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm, whether woven as such or cut from wider pieces, provided with selvedges 
(woven, gummed or otherwise made) on both edges; 

 
(b) Tubular woven fabrics of a flattened width not exceeding 30 cm, and 
 
(c) Bias binding with folded edges, of a width when unfolded not exceeding 30 cm. 

 
Narrow woven fabrics with woven fringes are to be classified in heading 58.08. 

 
6. In heading 58.10, the expression "embroidery" means, inter alia, embroidery with metal or glass thread on a visible ground of 

textile fabric, and sewn appliqué work of sequins, beads or ornamental motifs of textile or other materials.  The heading does 
not apply to needlework tapestry (heading 58.05). 

 
7. In addition to the products of heading 58.09, this Chapter also includes articles made of metal thread and of a kind used in 

apparel, as furnishing fabrics or for similar purposes.        
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58.01 Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, other than fabrics of 
heading 58.02 or 58.06.

5801.10 -Of wool or fine animal hair

5801.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of stuffed toys representing animals or
non-human creatures

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5801.10.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.10.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Of cotton:

5801.21.00 00 - -Uncut weft pile fabrics KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.22 - -Cut corduroy

- - -Solely of cotton:

5801.22.21 00 - - - -Of yarns of different colours, weighing not more than 200 g/m², including 
15 rib corduroy, dobby weave, for use in the manufacture of tailored 
collar shirts

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5801.22.29 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unbleached............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5801.22.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.22.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.23 - -Other weft pile fabrics
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Revised March 5, 2010



5

 

 

 

 

 

8 - 2

5801.23.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not containing man-made fibres ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Containing man-made fibres .................................................................. KGM

5801.23.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not containing man-made fibres ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Containing man-made fibres .................................................................. KGM

5801.24 - -Warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut)

5801.24.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5801.24.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5801.25 - -Warp pile fabrics, cut

5801.25.10 00 - - -Not containing man-made fibres KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Containing man-made fibres:

5801.25.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.25.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.26 - -Chenille fabrics

5801.26.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.26.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Of man-made fibres:

5801.31 - -Uncut weft pile fabrics

5801.31.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

 

 

58 - 3

5801.31.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5801.32 - -Cut corduroy

5801.32.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.32.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.33 - -Other weft pile fabrics

5801.33.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.33.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.34 - -Warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut)

5801.34.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5801.34.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5801.35 - -Warp pile fabrics, cut

5801.35.10 00 - - -Of pile yarns solely of acrylic staple fibres, certified by the exporter to be 
dry spun, or of pile yarns of acrylic staple fibres, certified by the exporter to 
be dry spun, mixed solely with pile yarns of polyester staple fibres, of a 
ground fabric of yarns of polyester filaments in the warp and of yarns of 
cotton and polyester staple fibres in the weft, coated on one side, for use 
as decorative outer coverings in the manufacture of upholstered furniture

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.35.20 00 - - -Of pile yarns solely of acrylic fibres, having a ground fabric solely of 
polyester fibres, for use in the manufacture of paint rollers (including paint 
roller refills)

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5801.35.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of synthetic fibres:
11 - - - - - -Of nylon ............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of artificial fibres .................................................................................... KGM
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5801.35.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Other:
11 - - - - - -Of nylon................................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of artificial fibres..................................................................................... KGM

5801.36 - -Chenille fabrics

5801.36.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.36.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.90 -Of other textile materials

5801.90.10 00 - - -Containing more than 50% by weight of silk, but not containing wool or hair KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5801.90.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5801.90.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

58.02 Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, other than narrow 
fabrics of heading 58.06; tufted textile fabrics, other than products of 
heading 57.03.

-Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, of cotton:

5802.11 - -Unbleached

5802.11.20 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of cotton or containing 85% or more by weight of cotton mixed 
solely with polyester staple fibres, warp pile, certified by the exporter to 
be Jacquard fabrics woven on Jacquard looms, for use in the 
manufacture of bathrobes ...................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Other, solely of cotton, not mercerised................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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5802.11.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Other, solely of cotton, not mercerised................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5802.19 - -Other

5802.19.40 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5802.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5802.20 -Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, of other textile materials

5802.20.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5802.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5802.30 -Tufted textile fabrics

5802.30.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5802.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5803.00 Gauze, other than narrow fabrics of heading 58.06.

- - -Of cotton:

5803.00.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel;
Other, solely of cotton, unbleached or bleached, of a weight not 
exceeding 40 g/m², for use in the manufacture of orthopaedic casts, 
splints or similar supports or of textile fabrics specially coated with plaster 
of Paris compound

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5803.00.12 00 - - - -Other, solely of cotton, unbleached, of a weight not exceeding 40 g/m² KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5803.00.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Of wool:
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5803.00.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5803.00.22 00 - - - -Other, in the grey or unfinished condition, of a weight not exceeding 
135 g/m² 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5803.00.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Note:  The maximum rate of customs duty under the Most-Favoured-
Nation Tariff is a specific rate set out in accordance with 
Supplementary Note 1 to Section XI.

- - -Other:

5803.00.91 00 - - - -Solely of polypropylene, for use in the manufacture of fruit or vegetable 
bags;
Solely of polypropylene strip and polyethylene strip, for use in the 
manufacture of mussel or onion bags;
Solely of polypropylene yarn in the weft and polypropylene strip in the 
warp, for use in the manufacture of machine-tufted carpets

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

5803.00.92 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ KGM

5803.00.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ KGM

58.04 Tulles and other net fabrics, not including woven, knitted or crocheted 
fabrics; lace in the piece, in strips or in motifs, other than fabrics of 
headings 60.02 to 60.06.

5804.10 -Tulles and other net fabrics

5804.10.20 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solely of vegetable textile fibres............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5804.10.30 00 - - -Other, solely of vegetable textile fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5804.10.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Mechanically made lace:

5804.21 - -Of man-made fibres

5804.21.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 30 cm............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 30 cm................................................................... KGM

5804.21.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 30 cm............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 30 cm................................................................... KGM

5804.29 - -Of other textile materials

5804.29.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 30 cm............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 30 cm................................................................... KGM

5804.29.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 30 cm............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 30 cm................................................................... KGM

5804.30 -Hand-made lace

5804.30.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5804.30.30 00 - - -Other, solely of vegetable textile fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5804.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5805.00 Hand-woven tapestries of the type Gobelins, Flanders, Aubusson, 
Beauvais and the like, and needle-worked tapestries (for example, petit 
point, cross stitch), whether or not made up.

5805.00.10 00 - - -Hand-woven tapestries KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5805.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

58.06 Narrow woven fabrics, other than goods of heading 58.07; narrow 
fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by means of an 
adhesive (bolducs).

5806.10 -Woven pile fabrics (including terry towelling and similar terry fabrics) 
and chenille fabrics

- - -Of silk; 
Of cotton or other vegetable textile fibres:

5806.10.11 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.10.19 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.10.20 00 - - -Narrow woven cut pile fabrics, predominantly of man-made fibres, for use 
in the manufacture of paint rollers (including paint roller refills)

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

5806.10.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.10.92 00 - - - -Narrow woven pile fabric, coated with a clear polymeric material not 
visible to the naked eye, of a minimum width of 2 cm but not exceeding 
30 cm, consisting of nylon filament yarns with either a woven-in looped 
pile of nylon filaments or a woven-in pile consisting of loops cut part way 
up one side of the loops of nylon textile monofilaments, having two false 
selvedges

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5806.10.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.20 -Other woven fabrics, containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric 
yarn or rubber thread
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5806.20.10 00 - - -Of a width of 4.5 cm or more but not exceeding 8 cm, containing 25% or 
more but not exceeding 40% by weight of rubber thread and 60% or more 
but not exceeding 75% by weight of polypropylene, for use in the 
manufacture of upholstered furniture

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5806.20.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of belts KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5806.20.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing elastomeric yarn:
11 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing rubber thread:
21 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other woven fabrics:

5806.31 - -Of cotton

5806.31.30 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Ribbons:
11 - - - - - -Containing man-made fibres................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Containing man-made fibres................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5806.31.40 - - -Other, solely of cotton, unbleached, not mercerized Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.31.50 - - -Other, solely of cotton Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.31.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Ribbons:
11 - - - - - -Containing man-made fibres................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Containing man-made fibres................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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5806.32 - -Of man-made fibres

5806.32.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or 
vestments and furnishing articles for decorating churches;
For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Solely of man-made fibres or containing silk fibres, for use in the 
manufacture of ribbons for typewriters, calculators or other office 
machines;
Solely of nylon and polyester, dyed, satin weave, of a width of 6 mm or 
more but not exceeding 76 mm, having woven-edge selvages, for use in 
the manufacture of printed ribbons;
Solely of polyester, electrically conductive, for use in the manufacture or 
refurbishing of electrical generators;
Tubular webbing, for climbing or mountaineering

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For church vestments or articles for churches ....................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For hats or caps ..................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Solely of man-made fibres or containing silk, for office machine ribbons KGM
40 - - - - -Tubular webbing, for climbing or mountaineering................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Solely of polyester, electrically conductive, for use in the manufacture or 

refurbishing of electrical generators ....................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Solely of nylon and polyester, dyed, satin weave, of a width of 6 mm or 

more but not exceeding 76 mm, having woven-edge selvages, for use 
in the manufacture of printed ribbons..................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5806.32.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel or belts Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Ribbons:
11 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of cellulose acetate.............................................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
15 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Of other man-made fibres .................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Of cellulose acetate.............................................................................. KGM
94 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
95 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5806.32.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Ribbons:
11 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Of cellulose acetate.............................................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
15 - - - - - -Of polypropylene .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Of other man-made fibres .................................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of viscose rayon .................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Of cellulose acetate ............................................................................. KGM
94 - - - - - -Of polyesters........................................................................................ KGM
95 - - - - - -Of polypropylene.................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5806.39 - -Of other textile materials

5806.39.10 - - -Containing more than 50% by weight of silk;
Solely of jute

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

5806.39.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.39.99 - - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ribbons.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5806.40 -Fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by means of an 
adhesive (bolducs)

5806.40.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5806.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

58.07 Labels, badges and similar articles of textile materials, in the piece, in 
strips or cut to shape or size, not embroidered.

5807.10 -Woven

- - -Labels:

5807.10.11 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ KGM
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5807.10.19 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cellulose acetate................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ KGM

- - -Badges and similar articles:

5807.10.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5807.10.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5807.90 -Other

5807.90.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Labels..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Badges and similar articles .................................................................... KGM

5807.90.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Labels..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Badges and similar articles .................................................................... KGM

58.08 Braids in the piece; ornamental trimmings in the piece, without 
embroidery, other than knitted or crocheted; tassels, pompons and 
similar articles.

5808.10 -Braids in the piece

5808.10.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing elastomeric yarn or rubber thread ........................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Not containing elastomeric yarn or rubber thread .................................. KGM

5808.10.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing elastomeric yarn or rubber thread ........................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Not containing elastomeric yarn or rubber thread .................................. KGM

5808.90 -Other

5808.90.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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5808.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5809.00 Woven fabrics of metal thread and woven fabrics of metallized yarn of 
heading 56.05, of a kind used in apparel, as furnishing fabrics or for 
similar purposes, not elsewhere specified or included.

5809.00.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5809.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

58.10 Embroidery in the piece, in strips or in motifs.

5810.10 -Embroidery without visible ground

5810.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5810.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other embroidery:

5810.91 - -Of cotton

5810.91.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5810.91.30 00 - - -Other, solely of cotton or of cotton mixed solely with other vegetable textile 
fibres

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5810.91.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5810.92 - -Of man-made fibres

5810.92.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with cotton ........................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... KGM
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5810.92.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with cotton......................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters ................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... KGM

5810.99 - -Of other textile materials

5810.99.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5810.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5811.00 Quilted textile products in the piece, composed of one or more layers of 
textile materials assembled with padding by stitching or otherwise, 
other than embroidery of heading 58.10.

5811.00.10 00 - - -Cotton piece goods KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Man-made piece goods:

5811.00.21 00 - - - -Polypropylene fibres for use in the manufacture of sorbent material for 
containment or clean-up of liquid spills

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5811.00.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5811.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 59 
 

IMPREGNATED, COATED, COVERED OR LAMINATED TEXTILE 
FABRICS; TEXTILE ARTICLES OF A KIND 

SUITABLE FOR INDUSTRIAL USE 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Except where the context otherwise requires, for the purpose of this Chapter the expression "textile fabrics" applies only to 
the woven fabrics of Chapters 50 to 55 and headings 58.03 and 58.06, the braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece of 
heading 58.08 and the knitted or crocheted fabrics of headings 60.02 to 60.06. 

 
2. Heading 59.03 applies to: 
 

(a) Textile fabrics, impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics, whatever the weight per square metre and 
whatever the nature of the plastic material (compact or cellular), other than: 

 
(1) Fabrics in which the impregnation, coating or covering cannot be seen with the naked eye (usually Chapters 50 to 55, 

58 or 60); for the purpose of this provision, no account should be taken of any resulting change of colour; 
 
(2) Products which cannot, without fracturing, be bent manually around a cylinder of a diameter of 7 mm, at a temperature 

between 15°C and 30°C (usually Chapter 39); 
 
(3) Products in which the textile fabric is either completely embedded in plastics or entirely coated or covered on both 

sides with such material, provided that such coating or covering can be seen with the naked eye with no account being 
taken of any resulting change of colour (Chapter 39); 

 
(4) Fabrics partially coated or partially covered with plastics and bearing designs resulting from these treatments (usually 

Chapters 50 to 55, 58 or 60); 
 
(5) Plates, sheets or strip of cellular plastics, combined with textile fabric, where the textile fabric is present merely for 

reinforcing purposes (Chapter 39); or 
 
(6) Textile products of heading 58.11; 

 
(b) Fabrics made from yarn, strip or the like, impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed with plastics, of heading 56.04. 

 
3. For the purpose of heading 59.05, the expression "textile wall coverings" applies to products in rolls, of a width of not less 

than 45 cm, suitable for wall or ceiling decoration, consisting of a textile surface which has been fixed on a backing or has 
been treated on the back (impregnated or coated to permit pasting). 

 
This heading does not, however, apply to wall coverings consisting of textile flock or dust fixed directly on a backing of 

paper (heading 48.14) or on a textile backing (generally heading 59.07). 
 
4. For the purpose of heading 59.06, the expression "rubberised textile fabrics" means: 
 

(a) Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with rubber, 
 

(i) Weighing not more than 1,500 g/m²; or 
 
(ii) Weighing more than 1,500 g/m² and containing more than 50% by weight of textile material; 

 
(b) Fabrics made from yarn, strip or the like, impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed with rubber, of heading 56.04; and 
 
(c) Fabrics composed of parallel textile yarns agglomerated with rubber, irrespective of their weight per square metre. 

 
This heading does not, however, apply to plates, sheets or strip of cellular rubber, combined with textile fabric, where the 

textile fabric is present merely for reinforcing purposes (Chapter 40), or textile products of heading 58.11. 
 
5. Heading 59.07 does not apply to: 
 

(a) Fabrics in which the impregnation, coating or covering cannot be seen with the naked eye (usually Chapters 50 to 55, 58 
or 60); for the purpose of this provision, no account should be taken of any resulting change of colour; 

 
(b) Fabrics painted with designs (other than painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like); 
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(c) Fabrics partially covered with flock, dust, powdered cork or the like and bearing designs resulting from these treatments; 

however, imitation pile fabrics remain classified in this heading; 
 
(d) Fabrics finished with normal dressings having a basis of amylaceous or similar substances; 
 
(e) Wood veneered on a backing of textile fabrics (heading 44.08); 
 
(f) Natural or artificial abrasive powder or grain, on a backing of textile fabrics (heading 68.05); 
 
(g) Agglomerated or reconstituted mica, on a backing of textile fabrics (heading 68.14); or 
 
(h) Metal foil on a backing of textile fabrics (generally Section IV or XV). 

 
6. Heading 59.10 does not apply to: 
 

(a) Transmission or conveyor belting, of textile material, of a thickness of less than 3 mm; or 
 
(b) Transmission or conveyor belts or belting of textile fabric impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with rubber or made 

from textile yarn or cord impregnated, coated, covered or sheathed with rubber (heading 40.10). 
 
7. Heading 59.11 applies to the following goods, which do not fall in any other heading of Section XI: 
 

(a) Textile products in the piece, cut to length or simply cut to rectangular (including square) shape (other than those having 
the character of the products of headings 59.08 to 59.10), the following only: 

 
(i) Textile fabrics, felt and felt-lined woven fabrics, coated, covered or laminated with rubber, leather or other material, of 

a kind used for card clothing, and similar fabrics of a kind used for other technical purposes, including narrow fabrics 
made of velvet impregnated with rubber, for covering weaving spindles (weaving beams); 

 
(ii) Bolting cloth; 

 
(iii) Straining cloth of a kind used in oil presses or the like, of textile material or of human hair; 

 
(iv) Flat woven textile fabrics with multiple warp or weft, whether or not felted, impregnated or coated, of a kind used in 

machinery or for other technical purposes; 
 

(v) Textile fabrics reinforced with metal, of a kind used for technical purposes; 
 

(vi) Cords, braids and the like, whether or not coated, impregnated or reinforced with metal, of a kind used in industry as 
packing or lubricating materials; 

 
(b) Textile articles (other than those of headings 59.08 to 59.10) of a kind used for technical purposes (for example, textile 

fabrics and felts, endless or fitted with linking devices, of a kind used in paper-making or similar machines (for example, 
for pulp or asbestos-cement), gaskets, washers, polishing discs and other machinery parts).              
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59.01 Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous substances, of a kind 
used for the outer covers of books or the like; tracing cloth; prepared 
painting canvas; buckram and similar stiffened textile fabrics of a kind 
used for hat foundations.

5901.10 -Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous substances, of a kind 
used for the outer covers of books or the like

5901.10.10 00 - - -Holland cloth, solely of cotton fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5901.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5901.90 -Other

5901.90.10 00 - - -Prepared painting canvas KGM 7% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5901.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

59.02 Tire cord fabric of high tenacity yarn of nylon or other polyamides, 
polyesters or viscose rayon.

5902.10.00 -Of nylon or other polyamides 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of nylon:
11 - - - - - -Not coated, dipped or impregnated ..................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Coated, dipped or impregnated ........................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other polyamides (aramids):
21 - - - - - -Not coated, dipped or impregnated ..................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coated, dipped or impregnated ........................................................... KGM

5902.20.00 -Of polyesters 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not coated, dipped or impregnated........................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Coated, dipped or impregnated ............................................................. KGM

5902.90.00 00 -Other KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

59.03 Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics, 
other than those of heading 59.02.
Issued March 11, 2010
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5903.10 -With poly(vinyl chloride)

- - -Textile fabrics not containing man-made fibres:

5903.10.11 - - - -Of a length of 9 m or more, for use in the manufacture of umbrellas 
having a rib length not exceeding 69 cm;
Woven fabrics of cotton, impregnated and coated, with the weight of the 
unimpregnated/uncoated fabrics not exceeding 120 g/m² and the total 
weight of the impregnated/coated fabrics exceeding 430 g/m² but not 
exceeding 470 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For umbrellas ......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Woven fabrics of cotton, impregnated and coated with poly(vinyl 

chloride), for use in the manufacture of apparel..................................... KGM

5903.10.19 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  10%

10 - - - - -Laminated with cellular poly(vinyl chloride) ............................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, knitted or crocheted ..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:

5903.10.21 - - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Of a length of 9 m or more, for use in the manufacture of umbrellas 
having a rib length not exceeding 69 cm;
Coated open weave fabrics, solely of yarns of polyesters, or open weave 
fabrics, solely of yarns of polyesters which have been extrusion or dip 
coated, for use in the manufacture of garden furniture, umbrellas for 
garden furniture or cushions for garden furniture;
Woven fabrics of cotton mixed solely with polyesters, or solely of 
polyester staple fibres or of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with 
cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational tents of a floor 
area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For hats or caps ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For umbrellas ......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Solely of yarns of polyesters, for garden umbrellas and garden furniture KGM
40 - - - - -For family or recreational tents............................................................... KGM

5903.10.29 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  10%

10 - - - - -Laminated with cellular poly(vinyl chloride) ............................................ KGM
- - - - -Other, knitted or crocheted:

21 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters .............................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
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92 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters.............................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... KGM

5903.20 -With polyurethane

- - -Textile fabrics not containing man-made fibres:

5903.20.11 - - - -With a leather-like coating solely of polyurethane on one side, the weight 
of the coating being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated fabric, 
for use in the manufacture of footwear or handbags;
Woven fabrics, certified by the exporter to be products that have been 
impregnated with polyurethane which has been coagulated, of a total 
weight, including the impregnation, exceeding 240 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for 
garments, including labels,  badges and similar articles of a kind normally 
sewn to the  outer part of wearing apparel

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -With a leather-like coating, for footwear or handbags............................ KGM
20 - - - - -Woven fabrics impregnated with polyurethane, for use in the 

manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for 
garments ................................................................................................ KGM

5903.20.19 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  10%

10 - - - - -Laminated with cellular polyurethane..................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other, knitted or crocheted..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:

5903.20.21 - - - -Heat seal tape; Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

With a leather-like coating solely of polyurethane on one side, the weight 
of the coating being 20% or more of the total weight of the coated fabric, 
for use in the manufacture of footwear or handbags;
Woven fabrics, certified by the exporter to be products that have been 
impregnated with polyurethane which has been coagulated, of a total 
weight, including the impregnation, exceeding 240 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for 
garments, including labels, badges and similar articles of a kind normally 
sewn to the outer part of wearing apparel;
Woven fabrics of cotton mixed solely with polyesters, or solely of  
polyester staple fibres or of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with 
cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational tents of a floor 
area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²;
Woven tape, containing 50% by weight of cotton and 50% by weight of 
rayon fibres, coated with an adhesive, for use in the manufacture of 
footwear;
Woven fabrics, solely of polyester filament yarns, the weight of the 
coated or covered fabric not exceeding 150 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of aircraft

10 - - - - -With a leather-like coating, for footwear or handbags............................ KGM
20 - - - - -Woven fabrics, for family or recreational tents ....................................... KGM
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30 - - - - -Woven tape, for footwear ....................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Woven fabrics, for aircraft ...................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Heat seal tape ........................................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Woven fabrics impregnated with polyurethane, for use in the 

manufacture of clothing accessories, parts of garments or trimmings for 
garments ................................................................................................ KGM

5903.20.22 00 - - - -Woven fabrics, solely of single, non-textured nylon filament yarns, coated 
on one side with non-cellular polyurethane, with the total weight of the 
coated fabric not exceeding 72 g/m², for use in the manufacture of family 
or recreational tents of a floor area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 
21 m², or tent flies

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.20.23 - - - -Imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made fibres, 
valued at $13/m² or more;
Poromeric materials, with a water vapour permeability of 0.5 mg/cm²/hr 
or more but not exceeding 11 mg/cm²/hr, excluding materials with a 
backing composed solely of woven or knitted fabrics, for use in the  
manufacture of footwear

8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  5%
PT:  7%

10 - - - - -Imitation leather, containing 60% or more by weight of man-made 
fibres, valued at $13/m² or more ............................................................ KGM

20 - - - - -Poromeric materials (leather-like), for footwear ..................................... KGM

5903.20.24 00 - - - -Weft-knit fabric of polyester, nylon or poly(m-phenylene isophthalamide), 
coated on one side with a non-cellular polyurethane, certified by the 
exporter to have been transfer-coated, for use in the manufacture of 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.20.25 00 - - - -Four-layer fabric consisting of a first layer of woven polyester or nylon 
fabric with or without elastomeric yarns, a second layer of cellular 
polytetrafluoroethylene, a third layer of non-cellular polyurethane and a 
fourth layer of woven or knit fabric of polyester or nylon, for use in the 
manufacture of water-resistant or waterproof, breathable recreational 
outerwear, including alpine hiking and climbing, skiing or mountaineering 
apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.20.29 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  10%

10 - - - - -Laminated with cellular polyurethane ..................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other, knitted or crocheted:

21 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters .............................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters .............................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... KGM

5903.90 -Other
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5903.90.10 - - -Textile fabrics not containing man-made fibres 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  10%

10 - - - - -Of cotton ................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:

5903.90.21 - - - -Heat seal tape;
Woven fabrics of cotton mixed solely with polyesters, or solely of 
polyester staple fibres, or of polyester staple fibres mixed solely with 
cotton, for use in the manufacture of family or recreational tents of a floor 
area of 3 m² or more but not exceeding 21 m²

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Heat seal tape ........................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Woven fabrics, for family or recreational tents ....................................... KGM

5903.90.22 00 - - - -Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, 
partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 
55 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.90.23 00 - - - -Other, of textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with hot-melt 
adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% minimum 
stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-75, of a 
weight not exceeding 95 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.90.24 00 - - - -Other, of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially 
coated with hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp 
and a 12% minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification 
ASTM D3107-75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m² but not exceeding 
95 g/m², for use in the manufacture of apparel 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.90.25 00 - - - -Stitch-bonded, warp knit fabrics, solely of polyesters, coated on one side 
with cellular acrylic polymer, for use as ticking in the manufacture of 
mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.90.26 00 - - - -Woven fabric of polyester filaments coated on one side with two layers of 
acrylic polymers and on the other side with a layer of polyvinyl acetate 
polymer, for use in the manufacture of internal roller shade systems

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5903.90.27 00 - - - -The following for use in the manufacture of water-resistant or waterproof, 
breathable recreational outerwear, including alpine hiking and climbing, 
skiing or mountaineering apparel:

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

Three-layer fabric consisting of a middle layer of cellular 
polytetrafluoroethylene, having a woven polyester or nylon fabric with 
or without elastomeric yarns on one side and a woven or knit fabric of 
polyester on the other side;
Four-layer fabric consisting of a first layer of woven polyester or nylon 
fabric with or without elastomeric yarns, a second layer of cellular 
polytetrafluoroethylene, a third layer of non-cellular polyurethane and a 
fourth layer of woven or knit fabric of polyester or nylon 
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5903.90.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  10%

59.04 Linoleum, whether or not cut to shape; floor coverings consisting of a 
coating or covering applied on a textile backing, whether or not cut to 
shape.

5904.10.00 00 -Linoleum MTK 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5904.90 -Other

5904.90.10 00 - - -Floor coverings, with a base consisting of needleloom felt or nonwovens MTK 13.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

5904.90.90 00 - - -Other MTK 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  12%

5905.00 Textile wall coverings.

5905.00.10 - - -Backed with wallpaper base (hanging stock), whether or not coated or pre-
pasted;
Of jute backed with paper

5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Backed with wallpaper base (hanging stock), whether or not coated or 
pre-pasted .............................................................................................. MTK

20 - - - - -Of jute backed with paper....................................................................... MTK

5905.00.90 00 - - -Other MTK 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

59.06 Rubberized textile fabrics, other than those of heading 59.02.

5906.10 -Adhesive tape of a width not exceeding 20 cm

5906.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode 
valves and tubes

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5906.10.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Textile fabrics not containing man-made fibres ...................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres ............................................ KGM
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-Other:

5906.91 - -Knitted or crocheted

5906.91.10 00 - - -Cellular chloroprene rubber sheets with a knitted nylon fabric laminated to 
one or both sides

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

5906.91.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Textile fabrics not containing man-made fibres...................................... KGM
- - - - -Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:

21 - - - - - -Laminated with cellular rubber ............................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5906.91.99 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Textile fabrics not containing man-made fibres...................................... KGM
- - - - -Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:

21 - - - - - -Laminated with cellular rubber ............................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5906.99 - -Other

- - -Textile fabrics not containing man-made fibres:

5906.99.11 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Laminated with cellular rubber:
11 - - - - - -Of cotton .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of cotton .............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

5906.99.19 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

- - - - -Laminated with cellular rubber:
11 - - - - - -Of cotton .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of cotton .............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Textile fabrics containing man-made fibres:
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5906.99.21 00 - - - -Woven fabrics of yarns of synthetic filaments coated with a mixture of 
styrene-butadiene rubber and resorcinol-formaldehyde resin for use in 
the manufacture of conveyor belts or conveyor belting;
Woven fabrics, solely of nylon or solely of polyester, coated or covered 
with rubber, for use in the manufacture of inflatable boats or inflatable life 
preservers

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5906.99.22 - - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of conveyor or transmission belts or 
belting;
Tire cord fabric for use in the manufacture of pneumatic tires

8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For conveyor or transmission belts or belting......................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tire cord fabric for tires .......................................................................... KGM

5906.99.23 00 - - - -Woven fabrics, coated or impregnated with styrene-butadiene rubber or 
butadiene rubber, of high tenacity yarns solely of nylon filaments or of 
high tenacity yarns of polyester filaments and nylon filaments, of a weight 
not exceeding 1,000 g/m², for use as a stabilizing/reinforcing fabric in the 
manufacture of unvulcanized, calendered rubber of a kind used in the 
manufacture of snowmobile track and industrial track

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5906.99.24 - - - -Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with rubber, other than 
neoprene rubber, for use in the manufacture of apparel

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Laminated with cellular rubber ............................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5906.99.29 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Laminated with cellular rubber ............................................................... KGM
- - - - -Chafer fabric for tires:

21 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5907.00 Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated, coated or covered; painted 
canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like.

- - -Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated, coated or covered:

5907.00.11 00 - - - -Holland cloth, solely of cotton fibres KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5907.00.12 00 - - - -Woven fabrics, solely of non-melting, heat stabilized polyacrylonitrile 
fibres produced by the oxidization of polyacrylonitrile

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5907.00.13 00 - - - -Oilcloth KGM 6% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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5907.00.16 00 - - - -Other, solely of cotton, containing 2 ply yarns, impregnated with materials 
that are predominantly not of plastic or rubber to achieve a hydrostatic 
pressure of more than 36 cm of water, based on ISO 811-1981 using a 
rate of increase of water pressure of 60 cm of water/min, and a spray 
rating of ISO 4 or higher, based on ISO 4920-1981, all values taken in a 
standard temperate atmosphere based on ISO 139-1973 using distilled 
or fully deionized water at 20 ± 2 °C, the impregnated fabric weighing 
250 g/m² or more but not exceeding 400 g/m² and valued at $4.50/m² or 
more, for use in the manufacture of jackets, coats or hats

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5907.00.17 00 - - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5907.00.18 00 - - - -Other, not containing man-made fibres KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5907.00.19 00 - - - -Other, containing man-made fibres KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

- - -Painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like:

5907.00.21 00 - - - -Of a kind used as photographic, cinematographic or television studio 
equipment

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5907.00.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

5908.00 Textile wicks, woven, plaited or knitted, for lamps, stoves, lighters, 
candles or the like; incandescent gas mantles and tubular knitted gas 
mantle fabric therefor, whether or not impregnated.

5908.00.10 00 - - -Textile wicks, whether or not plaited, processed or with core, for use in the 
manufacture of wax candles or tapers or to be employed in oil-burning 
sanctuary lamps

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5908.00.90 - - -Other 14% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Gas mantles ........................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5909.00 Textile hosepiping and similar textile tubing, with or without lining, 
armour or accessories of other materials.
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5909.00.10 00 - - -Fire hose MTR 12% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5909.00.90 00 - - -Other MTR 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5910.00 Transmission or conveyor belts or belting, of textile material, whether or 
not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics, or 
reinforced with metal or other material.

- - -Conveyor belts:

5910.00.11 00 - - - -Cut to size, polyester wire, pasta dryer belts;
Endless conveyor belts with a tension rating of less than 40 kN/m;
Solid woven, PVC impregnated, fire-resistant belts for use underground 
in mining

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5910.00.19 - - - -Other 7% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cotton................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5910.00.20 00 - - -Transmission belting, of a thickness not exceeding 6.8 mm, excluding 
belting of trapezoidal cross-section (V or multi V), whether or not 
embossed, for use in the manufacture of transmission belts

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5910.00.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  7%

10 - - - - -Of cotton................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

59.11 Textile products and articles, for technical uses, specified in Note 7 to 
this Chapter.

5911.10 -Textile fabrics, felt and felt-lined woven fabrics, coated, covered or 
laminated with rubber, leather or other material, of a kind used for card 
clothing, and similar fabrics of a kind used for other technical 
purposes, including narrow fabrics made of velvet impregnated with 
rubber, for covering weaving spindles (weaving beams)

5911.10.10 00 - - -Blankets, lapping or blanketing to be employed in offset printing machinery KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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5911.10.20 - - -Belting, of a thickness not exceeding 2.8 mm and a width exceeding 
350 mm, of nylon, polyester or aramid, for use in the manufacture of 
conveyor belts;
Belts and developer sleeves for use in the manufacture of contact printers;
Other blankets, lapping or blanketing;
Transmission belting, excluding belting of trapezoidal cross-section (V or 
multi V), whether or not embossed, for use in the manufacture of 
transmission belts

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Belts and developer sleeves for use in the manufacture of contact 
printers ................................................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Other blankets, lapping or blanketing..................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5911.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5911.20 -Bolting cloth, whether or not made up

5911.20.10 - - -For sifting flour in flour mills;
For use in the manufacture of screens for printing

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For sifting flour in flour mills ................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For screens for printing .......................................................................... KGM

5911.20.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ KGM

-Textile fabrics and felts, endless or fitted with linking devices, of a kind 
used in paper-making or similar machines (for example, for pulp or 
asbestos-cement):

5911.31 - -Weighing less than 650 g/m²

5911.31.10 - - -Paper-making machine press felts and fabrics;
Paper-making machine forming fabrics

5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Paper-making machine press felts and fabrics ...................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Paper-making machine forming fabrics including Fourdrinier cloth ....... KGM

5911.31.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dryer felts and dryer fabrics ................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5911.32 - -Weighing 650 g/m² or more

5911.32.10 - - -Paper-making machine press felts and fabrics;
Paper-making machine forming fabrics

5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Paper-making machine press felts and fabrics ...................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Paper-making machine forming fabrics including Fourdrinier cloth........ KGM

5911.32.90 - - -Other Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dryer felts and dryer fabrics ................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

5911.40 -Straining cloth of a kind used in oil presses or the like, including that of 
human hair

5911.40.10 00 - - -Filtering fabric, solely of non-textured polyester filaments, with a loom 
width exceeding 3 metres, for use in the manufacture of cesium formate

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5911.40.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

5911.90 -Other

5911.90.10 - - -Blankets, lapping or blanketing;
Filtering elements to be employed in milking machines;
Filters for use in the manufacture of cigarette-tow presses

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Blankets, blanketing or lapping:
11 - - - - - -Of a kind used on offset printing machinery......................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Filters, for use in the manufacture of cigarette-tow presses................... KGM
30 - - - - -Filtering elements to be employed in milking machines ......................... KGM

5911.90.20 00 - - -Other filters of a kind used on cigarette-tow presses KGM 7% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

5911.90.90 00 - - -Other -  8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%
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Chapter 60 
 

KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Crochet lace of heading 58.04; 
 
(b) Labels, badges or similar articles, knitted or crocheted, of heading 58.07; or 
 
(c) Knitted or crocheted fabrics, impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, of Chapter 59.  However, knitted or crocheted 

pile fabrics, impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, remain classified in heading 60.01. 
 
2. This Chapter also includes fabrics made of metal thread and of a kind used in apparel, as furnishing fabrics or for similar 

purposes. 
 
3. Throughout the Nomenclature any reference to "knitted" goods includes a reference to stitch-bonded goods in which the 

chain stitches are formed of textile yarn.        
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60.01 Pile fabrics, including "long pile" fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or 
crocheted.

6001.10 -"Long pile" fabrics

6001.10.10 00 - - -Weft pile fabrics, having a W-knit pile surface of nylon or polyester 
filaments, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6001.10.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic.......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ KGM

-Looped pile fabrics:

6001.21.00 00 - -Of cotton KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

6001.22 - -Of man-made fibres

6001.22.10 00 - - -Weft knit fabrics, solely of brushed polyester fibres, of a width exceeding 
175 cm, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, of a weight 
exceeding 260 g/m² but not exceeding 290 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of yarn

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6001.22.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 30 cm, not impregnated, coated, covered or 
laminated:

11 - - - - - -Of polyesters, brushed......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters.............................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Of other man-made fibres.................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6001.29 - -Of other textile materials

6001.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6001.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

-Other:
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6001.91.00 00 - -Of cotton KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

6001.92 - -Of man-made fibres

6001.92.10 00 - - -Weft pile fabrics, having a W-knit pile surface of nylon or polyester 
filaments, for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6001.92.20 00 - - -Three-layer fabric consisting of a middle layer of cellular 
polytetrafluoroethylene, having a woven nylon fabric with or without 
elastomeric yarns on one side and a knit pile fabric of polyester on the 
other side, for use in the manufacture of water-resistant or waterproof, 
breathable recreational outerwear, including alpine hiking and climbing, 
skiing or moutaineering apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6001.92.30 00 - - -Four-layer fabric consisting of a first layer of woven nylon fabric with or 
without elastomeric yarns, a second layer of cellular 
polytetrafluoroethylene, a third layer of non-cellular polyurethane and a 
fourth layer of knit pile fabric of polyester, for use in the manufacture of 
water-resistant or waterproof, breathable recreational outerwear, including 
alpine hiking and climbing, skiing or moutaineering apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6001.92.40 00 - - -Warp pile fabric, cut, solely of polyester, including the ground fabric, 
brushed, for use in the manufacture of coffin interiors

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6001.92.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 30 cm, not impregnated, coated, covered or 
laminated................................................................................................ KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6001.99 - -Of other textile materials

6001.99.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6001.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

60.02 Knitted or crocheted fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm, containing 
by weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn or rubber thread, other than 
those of heading 60.01.

6002.40 -Containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn but not 
containing rubber thread

6002.40.30 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Of cotton:
11 - - - - - -Lace ..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other textile materials:
91 - - - - - -Lace ..................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6002.40.40 00 - - -Other, knitted netting or lace, of vegetable textile fibres, not containing any 
other textile fibres

KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6002.40.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of cotton:
11 - - - - - -Lace ..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other textile materials:
91 - - - - - -Lace ..................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6002.90 -Other

- - -Knitted netting or lace, of vegetable textile fibres, not containing any other 
textile fibres:

6002.90.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6002.90.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6002.90.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of cotton:
11 - - - - - -Lace ..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other textile materials:
91 - - - - - -Lace ..................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

60.03 Knitted or crocheted fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm, other than 
those of heading 60.01 or 60.02.

6003.10 -Of wool or fine animal hair

6003.10.10 00 - - -Knitted tubing, napped, of a width not exceeding 11 cm when laid flat and 
unstretched, for use in the manufacture of injection-moulded boots

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:
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6003.10.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6003.10.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6003.20 -Of cotton

6003.20.20 00 - - -Knitted tubing, napped, of a width not exceeding 11 cm when laid flat and 
unstretched, for use in the manufacture of injection-moulded boots

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6003.20.30 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6003.20.40 00 - - -Other lace, solely of vegetable textile fibres KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6003.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6003.30 -Of synthetic fibres

6003.30.10 00 - - -Knitted tubing, napped, of a width not exceeding 11 cm when laid flat and 
unstretched, for use in the manufacture of injection-moulded boots

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

6003.30.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Open-work fabrics, warp knit.................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6003.30.99 - - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Open-work fabrics, warp knit.................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6003.40 -Of artificial fibres

6003.40.10 00 - - -Knitted tubing, napped, of a width not exceeding 11 cm when laid flat and 
unstretched, for use in the manufacture of injection-moulded boots

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:
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6003.40.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6003.40.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6003.90 -Other

6003.90.20 00 - - -Knitted tubing, napped, of a width not exceeding 11 cm when laid flat and 
unstretched, for use in the manufacture of injection-moulded boots

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6003.90.30 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace, solely of vegetable textile fibres ................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Open-work fabrics, warp knit ............................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6003.90.40 00 - - -Other lace, solely of vegetable textile fibres KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6003.90.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Open-work fabrics, warp knit.................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

60.04 Knitted or crocheted fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, containing by 
weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn or rubber thread, other than 
those of heading 60.01.

6004.10 -Containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn but not 
containing rubber thread

- - -Lace of vegetable textile fibres, not containing any other textile fibres:

6004.10.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6004.10.19 00 - - - -Other KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6004.10.20 00 - - -Warp knit fabrics, lace-like, consisting of nylon filament yarns or polyester 
filament yarns or mixtures thereof, with elastomeric yarns but not 
containing any other textile fibre, produced on a knitting machine using 
9 bars or more, for use in the manufacture of brassieres, camisoles, 
teddies, chemises, bustiers and panties or briefs

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6004.10.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6004.90 -Other

6004.90.20 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6004.90.30 00 - - -Other lace of vegetable textile fibres, not containing any other textile fibres KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6004.90.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

60.05 Warp knit fabrics (including those made on galloon knitting machines), 
other than those of headings 60.01 to 60.04.

-Of cotton:

6005.21 - -Unbleached or bleached

6005.21.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.21.30 00 - - -Other lace, solely of cotton or solely of cotton and other vegetable textile 
fibres

KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6005.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.22 - -Dyed

6005.22.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.22.30 00 - - -Other lace, solely of cotton or solely of cotton and other vegetable textile 
fibres

KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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6005.22.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.23 - -Of yarns of different colours

6005.23.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.23.30 00 - - -Other lace, solely of cotton or solely of cotton and other vegetable textile 
fibres

KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6005.23.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.24 - -Printed

6005.24.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.24.30 00 - - -Other lace, solely of cotton or solely of cotton and other vegetable textile 
fibres

KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6005.24.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of synthetic fibres:

6005.31 - -Unbleached or bleached

6005.31.10 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches ............................................ KGM

20 - - - - -Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the 
commercial harvesting of marine plants................................................. KGM

30 - - - - -To be employed in greenhouse shading systems .................................. KGM

6005.31.20 00 - - -Solely of polyester filaments and polyester monofilaments, open mesh, 
treated with fire retardant material, for use in the manufacture of mesh 
windows and ventilation for tents

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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6005.31.30 00 - - -Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with 
hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% 
minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-
75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m² but not exceeding 95 g/m², for use in 
the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.31.40 00 - - -Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, 
partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.31.50 00 - - -Warp knit fabrics, lace-like, consisting of nylon filament yarns or polyester 
filament yarns or mixtures thereof, with or without elastomeric yarns but 
not containing any other textile fibre, produced on a knitting machine using 
9 bars or more, for use in the manufacture of brassieres, camisoles, 
teddies, chemises, bustiers and panties or briefs

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.31.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace........................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other, for apparel:

21 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of nylon or other polyamides ........ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides, mixed mainly or solely with 

acetate.................................................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with acrylic or modacrylic KGM
29 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for non-apparel:
31 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of nylon or other polyamides ........ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides, mixed mainly or solely with 

acetate.................................................................................................. KGM
33 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
34 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with acrylic or modacrylic KGM
39 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM

6005.32 - -Dyed

6005.32.10 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches............................................. KGM

20 - - - - -Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the 
commercial harvesting of marine plants................................................. KGM

30 - - - - -To be employed in greenhouse shading systems .................................. KGM

6005.32.20 00 - - -Solely of polyester filaments and polyester monofilaments, open mesh, 
treated with fire retardant material, for use in the manufacture of mesh 
windows and ventilation for tents

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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6005.32.30 00 - - -Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with 
hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% 
minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-
75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m² but not exceeding 95 g/m², for use in 
the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.32.40 00 - - -Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, 
partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.32.50 00 - - -Warp knit fabrics, lace-like, consisting of nylon filament yarns or polyester 
filament yarns or mixtures thereof, with or without elastomeric yarns but 
not containing any other textile fibre, produced on a knitting machine using 
9 bars or more, for use in the manufacture of brassieres, camisoles, 
teddies, chemises, bustiers and panties or briefs

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.32.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace ....................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other, for apparel:

21 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of nylon or other polyamides........ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides, mixed mainly or solely with 

acetate ................................................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with acrylic or modacrylic KGM
29 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for non-apparel:
31 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of nylon or other polyamides........ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides, mixed mainly or solely with 

acetate ................................................................................................. KGM
33 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
34 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with acrylic or modacrylic KGM
39 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM

6005.33 - -Of yarns of different colours

6005.33.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.33.20 00 - - -Solely of polyester filaments and polyester monofilaments, open mesh, 
treated with fire retardant material, for use in the manufacture of mesh 
windows and ventilation for tents

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

6005.33.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6005.33.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.34 - -Printed

6005.34.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.34.20 00 - - -Solely of polyesters, printed, for use as ticking in the manufacture of 
mattresses or mattress supports

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.34.30 00 - - -Solely of polyester filaments and polyester monofilaments, open mesh, 
treated with fire retardant material, for use in the manufacture of mesh 
windows and ventilation for tents

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.34.40 00 - - -Of textured and non-textured polyester filament yarns, partially coated with 
hot-melt adhesive, with a 4% minimum stretch in the warp and a 12% 
minimum stretch in the weft as measured by specification ASTM D3107-
75, of a weight exceeding 70 g/m² but not exceeding 95 g/m², for use in 
the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.34.50 00 - - -Warp knit fabrics, of polyester filaments and polyester staple fibres, 
partially coated with hot-melt adhesive, of a weight not exceeding 55 g/m², 
for use in the manufacture of apparel

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.34.60 00 - - -Stitch-bonded, warp knit fabrics, printed, of a blend of viscose rayon and 
polyester staple fibres, stitch-bonded with nylon filament yarns, of a weight 
of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 150 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of mattresses, mattress supports or upholstered furniture

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.34.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace........................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other, for apparel:

21 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of nylon or other polyamides ........ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides, mixed mainly or solely with 

acetate.................................................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with acrylic or modacrylic KGM
29 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, for non-apparel:
31 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of nylon or other polyamides ........ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides, mixed mainly or solely with 

acetate.................................................................................................. KGM
33 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................. KGM
34 - - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with acrylic or modacrylic KGM
39 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... KGM

-Of artificial fibres:
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6005.41 - -Unbleached or bleached

6005.41.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.41.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace ....................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6005.42 - -Dyed

6005.42.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.42.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace ....................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6005.43 - -Of yarns of different colours

6005.43.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

6005.43.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.43.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.44 - -Printed
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6005.44.10 00 - - -Containing 25% or more by weight of metallized yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments and 
furnishing articles for decorating churches;
Knitted netting, to be employed in commercial fishing or in the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants;
To be employed in greenhouse shading systems

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.44.20 00 - - -Stitch-bonded, warp knit fabrics, printed, of a blend of viscose rayon and 
polyester staple fibres, stitch-bonded with nylon filament yarns, of a weight 
of 100 g/m² or more but not exceeding 150 g/m², for use in the 
manufacture of mattresses, mattress supports or upholstered furniture

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.44.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lace........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6005.90 -Other

- - -Of wool or fine animal hair:

6005.90.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.90.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

6005.90.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6005.90.92 00 - - - -To be employed in greenhouse shading systems KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6005.90.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 8% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

60.06 Other knitted or crocheted fabrics.

6006.10.00 -Of wool or fine animal hair Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single knit............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Of cotton:

6006.21 - -Unbleached or bleached
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6006.21.10 00 - - -Circular knit, solely of cotton yarns measuring less than 100 decitex per 
single yarn (100 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6006.21.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single knit .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6006.22 - -Dyed

6006.22.10 00 - - -Circular knit, solely of cotton yarns measuring less than 100 decitex per 
single yarn (100 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6006.22.20 00 - - -Solely of 2-ply cotton yarns, measuring 180 decitex or more per single 
yarn but not exceeding 200 decitex, of a weight of 150 g/m² or more but 
not exceeding 200 g/m², certified by the exporter to have been double-
mercerized (yarns that have been mercerized, knit into a fabric and 
subjected to a second mercerization process), for use in the manufacture 
of golf jerseys

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6006.22.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single knit .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6006.23 - -Of yarns of different colours

6006.23.10 00 - - -Solely of 2-ply cotton yarns of different colours, measuring per single yarn 
180 decitex or less, of a weight of 100 g/m2 or more but not exceeding 
200 g/m2, certified by the exporter to have been knit on a Jacquard 
circular weft-knitting machine and to have been double mercerized (yarns 
that have been mercerized, knit into a fabric and subjected to a second 
mercerization process), for use in the manufacture of golf jerseys

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Circular knit, solely of cotton yarns measuring less than 100 decitex per 
single yarn (100 metric number or more per single yarn):

6006.23.21 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6006.23.29 00 - - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6006.23.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single knit .............................................................................................. KGM
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20 - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6006.24 - -Printed

6006.24.10 00 - - -Circular knit, solely of cotton yarns measuring less than 100 decitex per 
single yarn (100 metric number or more per single yarn)

KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6006.24.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single knit............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Of synthetic fibres:

6006.31 - -Unbleached or bleached

6006.31.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.31.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ............... KGM
12 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ............... KGM
22 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6006.32 - -Dyed

6006.32.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.32.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ............... KGM
12 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
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13 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters............... KGM
22 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6006.33 - -Of yarns of different colours

6006.33.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.33.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters............... KGM
12 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters............... KGM
22 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6006.34 - -Printed

6006.34.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.34.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters............... KGM
12 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters............... KGM
22 - - - - - -Other single knit, of polyesters............................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Single knit, of other synthetic fibres ..................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
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29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Of artificial fibres:

6006.41 - -Unbleached or bleached

6006.41.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.41.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Single knit............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6006.42 - -Dyed

6006.42.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.42.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Single knit............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6006.43 - -Of yarns of different colours

6006.43.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.43.90 - - -Other 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
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11 - - - - - -Single knit ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6006.44 - -Printed

6006.44.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of headbands (hat sweats), linings (including 
tips and sides), peaks and stiffening bands for hats or caps;
Napped and sheared, for use in the manufacture of coated or covered 
fabrics with a leather-like coating of polyurethane on one or both sides, the 
coating of which represents by weight 20% or more of the coated fabric 

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6006.44.90 - - -Other 7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For apparel:
11 - - - - - -Single knit ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -For non-apparel:
21 - - - - - -Single knit ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Double knit (including interlock) ........................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6006.90 -Other

6006.90.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6006.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 61 
 

ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, KNITTED OR CROCHETED 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter applies only to made up knitted or crocheted articles. 
 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Goods of heading 62.12; 
 
(b) Worn clothing or other worn articles of heading 63.09; or 
 
(c) Orthopaedic appliances, surgical belts, trusses or the like (heading 90.21). 

 
3. For the purpose of headings 61.03 and 61.04: 
 

(a) The term "suit" means a set of garments composed of two or three pieces made up, in respect of their outer surface, in 
identical fabric and comprising: 

 
- one suit coat or jacket the outer shell of which, exclusive of sleeves, consists of four or more panels, designed to cover 

the upper part of the body, possibly with a tailored waistcoat in addition whose front is made from the same fabric as 
the outer surface of the other components of the set and whose back is made from the same fabric as the lining of the 
suit coat or jacket; and 

 
- one garment designed to cover the lower part of the body and consisting of trousers, breeches or shorts (other than 

swimwear), a skirt or a divided skirt, having neither braces nor bibs. 
 

All of the components of a "suit" must be of the same fabric construction, colour and composition; they must also be of 
the same style and of corresponding or compatible size.  However, these components may have piping (a strip of fabric 
sewn into the seam) in a different fabric. 

 
If several separate components to cover the lower part of the body are presented together (for example, two pairs of 

trousers or trousers and shorts, or a skirt or divided skirt and trousers), the constituent lower part shall be one pair of 
trousers or, in the case of women's or girls' suits, the skirt or divided skirt, the other garments being considered 
separately. 

 
The term "suit" includes the following sets of garments, whether or not they fulfil all the above conditions: 

 
- morning dress, comprising a plain jacket (cutaway) with rounded tails hanging well down at the back and striped 

trousers; 
 

- evening dress (tailcoat), generally made of black fabric, the jacket of which is relatively short at the front, does not 
close and has narrow skirts cut in at the hips and hanging down behind; 

 
- dinner jacket suits, in which the jacket is similar in style to an ordinary jacket (though perhaps revealing more of the 

shirt front), but has shiny silk or imitation silk lapels. 
 

(b) The term "ensemble" means a set of garments (other than suits and articles of heading 61.07, 61.08 or 61.09), composed 
of several pieces made up in identical fabric, put up for retail sale, and comprising: 

 
- one garment designed to cover the upper part of the body, with the exception of pullovers which may form a second 

upper garment in the sole context of twin sets, and of waistcoats which may also form a second upper garment, and 
 
- one or two different garments, designed to cover the lower part of the body and consisting of trousers, bib and brace 

overalls, breeches, shorts (other than swimwear), a skirt or a divided skirt. 
 

All of the components of an ensemble must be of the same fabric construction, style, colour and composition; they 
also must be of corresponding or compatible size.  The term "ensemble" does not apply to track suits or ski suits, of 
heading 61.12. 

 
4. Headings 61.05 and 61.06 do not cover garments with pockets below the waist, with a ribbed waistband or other means of 

tightening at the bottom of the garment, or garments having an average of less than 10 stitches per linear centimetre in each 
direction counted on an area measuring at least 10 cm x 10 cm.  Heading 61.05 does not cover sleeveless garments. 

 
5. Heading 61.09 does not cover garments with a drawstring, ribbed waistband or other means of tightening at the bottom of the 

garment. 
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6. For the purpose of heading 61.11: 
 

(a) The expression "babies' garments and clothing accessories" means articles for young children of a body height not 
exceeding 86 cm; it also covers babies' napkins; 

 
(b) Articles which are, prima facie, classifiable both in heading 61.11 and in other headings of this Chapter are to be classified 

in heading 61.11. 
 
7. For the purpose of heading 61.12, "ski suits" means garments or sets of garments which, by their general appearance and 

texture, are identifiable as intended to be worn principally for skiing (cross-country or alpine).  They consist either of: 
 

(a) a "ski overall", that is, a one-piece garment designed to cover the upper and the lower parts of the body; in addition to 
sleeves and a collar the ski overall may have pockets or footstraps; or 

 
(b) a "ski ensemble", that is, a set of garments composed of two or three pieces, put up for retail sale and comprising: 

 
- one garment such as an anorak, wind-cheater, wind-jacket or similar article, closed by a slide fastener (zipper), 

possibly with a waistcoat in addition, and 
 
- one pair of trousers whether or not extending above waist-level, one pair of breeches or one bib and brace overall. 

 
The "ski ensemble" may also consist of an overall similar to the one mentioned in paragraph (a) above and a type of 

padded, sleeveless jacket worn over the overall. 
 
All the components of a "ski ensemble" must be made up in a fabric of the same texture, style and composition 

whether or not of the same colour; they also must be of corresponding or compatible size. 
 
8. Garments which are, prima facie, classifiable both in heading 61.13 and in other headings of this Chapter, excluding heading 

61.11, are to be classified in heading 61.13. 
 
9. Garments of this Chapter designed for left over right closure at the front shall be regarded as men's or boys' garments, and 

those designed for right over left closure at the front as women's or girls' garments.  These provisions do not apply where the 
cut of the garment clearly indicates that it is designed for one or other of the sexes. 

 
Garments which cannot be identified as either men's or boys' garments or as women's or girls' garments are to be 

classified in the headings covering women's or girls' garments. 
 
10. Articles of this Chapter may be made of metal thread.         
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61.01 Men's or boys' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including 
ski-jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, knitted or 
crocheted, other than those of heading 61.03.

6101.20.00 00 -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6101.30.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of "long pile" fabrics............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6101.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

61.02 Women's or girls' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks 
(including ski-jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, 
knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 61.04.

6102.10.00 00 -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6102.20.00 00 -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6102.30.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of "long pile" fabrics............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6102.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%
Issued January 1, 2010
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61.03 Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib and 
brace overalls, breeches and shorts (other than swimwear), knitted or 
crocheted.

6103.10 -Suits

6103.10.10 00 - - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6103.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Ensembles:

6103.22.00 00 - -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6103.23.00 00 - -Of synthetic fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6103.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Jackets and blazers:

6103.31.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6103.32.00 00 - -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6103.33.00 00 - -Of synthetic fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6103.39 - -Of other textile materials
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6103.39.10 00 - - -Of artificial fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6103.39.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and shorts:

6103.41.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6103.42.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Men's:
11 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Shorts, of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ...................... NMB
14 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Boys':
21 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Shorts, of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ...................... NMB
24 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

6103.43.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Men's:
11 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Shorts, of synthetic fibre fabric containing spandex (elasthane).......... NMB
14 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Boys':
21 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Shorts, of synthetic fibre fabric containing spandex (elasthane).......... NMB
24 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

6103.49.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches ..................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Shorts..................................................................................................... NMB

61.04 Women's or girls' suits, ensembles, jackets and blazers, dresses, skirts, 
divided skirts, trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and shorts 
(other than swimwear), knitted or crocheted.
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-Suits:

6104.13.00 00 - -Of synthetic fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Ensembles:

6104.22.00 00 - -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.23.00 00 - -Of synthetic fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Jackets and blazers:

6104.31.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.32.00 00 - -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.33.00 00 - -Of synthetic fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.39 - -Of other textile materials
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6104.39.10 00 - - -Of artificial fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.39.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Dresses:

6104.41.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6104.42.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6104.43.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of polyester fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic:
31 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6104.44.00 - -Of artificial fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



6
1 - 6

6104.49.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Skirts and divided skirts:

6104.51.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.52.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane) .................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6104.53.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of polyester fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ............................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters ................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic .......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... NMB

6104.59 - -Of other textile materials

6104.59.10 00 - - -Of artificial fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6104.59.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and shorts:

6104.61.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6104.62.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Leggings:
11 - - - - - -Of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane) .................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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- - - - -Other, for women:
21 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Shorts, of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ...................... NMB
24 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, for girls:
31 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
33 - - - - - -Shorts, of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ...................... NMB
34 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

6104.63.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Leggings:
11 - - - - - -Of synthetic fibre fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ..................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, for women:
21 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Shorts, of synthetic fibre fabric containing spandex (elasthane).......... NMB
24 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, for girls:
31 - - - - - -Trousers, brushed or fleeced ............................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Other trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches.......................... NMB
33 - - - - - -Shorts, of synthetic fibre fabric containing spandex (elasthane).......... NMB
34 - - - - - -Other shorts ......................................................................................... NMB

6104.69.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches ..................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Shorts..................................................................................................... NMB

61.05 Men's or boys' shirts, knitted or crocheted.

6105.10.00 -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -With tailored collar:
11 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
81 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts:
91 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
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6105.20.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -With tailored collar, of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, of polyester fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, of polyesters:
31 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -With tailored collar, of other man-made fibres:
41 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6105.90.00 -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -With tailored collar .................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

61.06 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts and shirt-blouses, knitted or 
crocheted.

6106.10.00 -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6106.20.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of polyester fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres:
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91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6106.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

61.07 Men's or boys' underpants, briefs, nightshirts, pyjamas, bathrobes, 
dressing gowns and similar articles, knitted or crocheted.

-Underpants and briefs:

6107.11 - -Of cotton

6107.11.10 00 - - -Incontinent underpants and briefs, excluding those of a kind for babies NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6107.11.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane).................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, containing 85% or more by weight of cotton ............................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6107.12 - -Of man-made fibres

6107.12.10 00 - - -Incontinent underpants and briefs, excluding those of a kind for babies NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6107.12.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Of polyester fabric containing spandex (elasthane)............................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides:
21 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamide fabric containing spandex (elasthane) .... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... NMB

6107.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Nightshirts and pyjamas:
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6107.21.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Men's ...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Boys'....................................................................................................... NMB

6107.22.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Men's ...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Boys'....................................................................................................... NMB

6107.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

6107.91.00 00 - -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6107.99.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

61.08 Women's or girls' slips, petticoats, briefs, panties, nightdresses, 
pyjamas, négligés, bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar articles, 
knitted or crocheted.

-Slips and petticoats:

6108.11.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... NMB

6108.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Briefs and panties:

6108.21.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB
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6108.22 - -Of man-made fibres

6108.22.10 00 - - -Incontinent briefs and panties, excluding those of a kind for babies NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6108.22.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... NMB

6108.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Nightdresses and pyjamas:

6108.31.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6108.32.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides:
21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... NMB

6108.39.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

6108.91.00 00 - -Of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%
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6108.92.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... NMB

6108.99.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

61.09 T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or crocheted.

6109.10.00 -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Men's or boys':
11 - - - - - -T-shirts, all white, short sleeves, hemmed bottoms, round neckline, 

without pockets, trim or embroidery ..................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Other T-shirts........................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Women's or girls':
21 - - - - - -T-shirts, all white, short sleeves, hemmed bottoms, round neckline, 

without pockets, trim or embroidery ..................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other T-shirts........................................................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

6109.90.00 -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Men's or women's ................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' or girls' ........................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic:
21 - - - - - -Men's or women's ................................................................................ NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' or girls' ........................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Of other textile materials:
91 - - - - - -Men's or women's ................................................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' or girls' ........................................................................................ NMB

61.10 Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or 
crocheted.

-Of wool or fine animal hair:

6110.11 - -Of wool
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6110.11.10 00 - - -Women's or girls', valued at not less than $20/kg NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%
GPT:  16%

6110.11.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Men's...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Boys' ...................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6110.12 - -Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats

6110.12.10 00 - - -Women's or girls', valued at not less than $20/kg NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%
GPT:  16%

6110.12.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Men's...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Boys' ...................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6110.19 - -Other

6110.19.10 00 - - -Women's or girls', valued at not less than $20/kg NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%
GPT:  16%

6110.19.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Men's...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Boys' ...................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB
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6110.20.00 -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Brushed or fleeced:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other, of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

6110.30.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic, brushed or fleeced:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other, of acrylic or modacrylic:
21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres, brushed or fleeced:
71 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
72 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other, of other man-made fibre fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
81 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. NMB

6110.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

61.11 Babies' garments and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted.

6111.20.00 -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and coveralls ..................... NMB
20 - - - - -Shirts, T-shirts, blouses, pullovers and cardigans .................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Sleepwear and underclothing................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Other garments ...................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Hosiery ................................................................................................... PAR
60 - - - - -Clothing accessories .............................................................................. NMB
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6111.30.00 -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and coveralls ..................... NMB
20 - - - - -Shirts, T-shirts, blouses, pullovers and cardigans .................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Sleepwear and underclothing................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Other garments ...................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Hosiery ................................................................................................... PAR
60 - - - - -Clothing accessories .............................................................................. NMB

6111.90.00 -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of wool or fine animal hair:
11 - - - - - -Shirts, T-shirts, blouses, pullovers and cardigans................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other garments and clothing accessories............................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

61.12 Track suits, ski suits and swimwear, knitted or crocheted.

-Track suits:

6112.11.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Brushed or fleeced:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Not brushed or fleeced........................................................................... NMB

6112.12.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of polyesters, brushed or fleeced:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Of polyesters, not brushed or fleeced:
21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic, brushed or fleeced:
31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic, not brushed or fleeced:
41 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. NMB
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6112.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6112.20.00 00 -Ski suits NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Men's or boys' swimwear:

6112.31.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of synthetic fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

6112.39.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of other textile fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ........................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Women's or girls' swimwear:

6112.41.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of synthetic fabric containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of polyesters ........................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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6112.49.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of other textile fabric containing spandex (elasthane) ........................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6113.00 Garments, made up of knitted or crocheted fabrics of heading 59.03, 
59.06 or 59.07.

6113.00.10 00 - - -Protective suits, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6113.00.20 00 - - -Diving suits NMB 10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

6113.00.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

 10 - - - - -Garments of the type described in heading 61.01 ............................. NMB
 20 - - - - -Garments of the type described in heading 61.02 ............................. NMB

30 - - - - -Other men's or boys' garments .............................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Other women's or girls' garments........................................................... NMB

61.14 Other garments, knitted or crocheted.

6114.20.00 -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Leotards/unitards:
11 - - - - - -Of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane).................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Jumpsuits:
21 - - - - - -Of cotton fabric containing spandex (elasthane).................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6114.30.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Leotards/unitards:
11 - - - - - -Of man-made fabric containing spandex (elasthane) .......................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Jumpsuits:
21 - - - - - -Of man-made fabric containing spandex (elasthane) .......................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6114.90.00 -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of wool or fine animal hair...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

61.15 Panty hose, tights, stockings, socks and other hosiery, including 
graduated compression hosiery (for example, stockings for varicose 
veins) and footwear without applied soles, knitted or crocheted.

6115.10 -Graduated compression hosiery (for example, stockings for varicose 
veins)

6115.10.10 - - -Panty hose and tights 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of nylon, measuring per single yarn less than 67 decitex:
11 - - - - - -Support hosiery .................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Other, control top.................................................................................. PAR
13 - - - - - -Other, containing spandex (elasthane) ................................................ PAR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn less than 67 decitex PAR

- - - - -Of synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn 67 decitex or more:
31 - - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) .......................................................... PAR
39 - - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ....................................................................... PAR
40 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ PAR

- - -Other:

6115.10.91 - - - -Of wool or fine animal hair 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  13%

- - - - -Solely of wool or fine animal hair:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane):
21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

6115.10.99 - - - -Other 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  16%
NZT:  16%

- - - - -Women's full-length or knee-length hosiery, measuring per single yarn 
less then 67 decitex:

11 - - - - - -Full-length ............................................................................................ PAR
12 - - - - - -Knee-length.......................................................................................... PAR
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- - - - -Of cotton:
21 - - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane), men's or boys' ................................. PAR
22 - - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane), women's or girls'.............................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Other, men's or boys' ........................................................................... PAR
24 - - - - - -Other, women's or girls'........................................................................ PAR

- - - - -Men's or boys', containing spandex (elasthane), of synthetic fibres:
31 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
32 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... PAR
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Men's or boys', not containing spandex (elasthane), of synthetic fibres:
41 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
42 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... PAR
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Women's or girls', containing spandex (elasthane), of synthetic fibres:
51 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
52 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... PAR
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Women's or girls', not containing spandex (elasthane), of synthetic 
fibres:

61 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
62 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... PAR
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Of other textile materials:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

-Other panty hose and tights:

6115.21.00 - -Of synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn less than 67 decitex 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of nylon:
11 - - - - - -Support hosiery.................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Other, control top ................................................................................. PAR
13 - - - - - -Other, containing spandex (elasthane) ................................................ PAR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... PAR

6115.22.00 - -Of synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn 67 decitex or more 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane) ............................................................ PAR
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... PAR

6115.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials PAR 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6115.30.00 -Other women's full-length or knee-length hosiery, measuring per single 
yarn less than 67 decitex

16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  16%
NZT:  16%

10 - - - - -Full-length .............................................................................................. PAR
20 - - - - -Knee-length............................................................................................ PAR
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-Other:

6115.94.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  13%

- - - - -Solely of wool or fine animal hair:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane):
21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

6115.95.00 - -Of cotton 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  16%
NZT:  16%

- - - - -Containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

6115.96.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  16%
NZT:  16%

- - - - -Men's or boys', containing spandex (elasthane):
11 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
12 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... PAR
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Men's or boys', not containing spandex (elasthane):
21 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
22 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... PAR
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Women's or girls', containing spandex (elasthane):
31 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
32 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... PAR
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Women's or girls', not containing spandex (elasthane):
41 - - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic........................................................................ PAR
42 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... PAR
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... PAR

6115.99.00 - -Of other textile materials 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  16%
NZT:  16%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
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20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR

61.16 Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted.

6116.10.00 -Impregnated, coated or covered with plastics or rubber 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  16.5%

10 - - - - -With plastics ........................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -With rubber............................................................................................. PAR

-Other:

6116.91.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  16.5%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR

6116.92.00 - -Of cotton 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  16.5%

10 - - - - -Work....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

6116.93.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  16.5%

10 - - - - -Work....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Other, of acrylic or modacrylic:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides:
31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
32 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other, of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

6116.99.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  16.5%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR

61.17 Other made up clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted; knitted or 
crocheted parts of garments or of clothing accessories.

6117.10 -Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like
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6117.10.10 00 - - -Prayer shawls NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6117.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6117.80 -Other accessories

6117.80.10 00 - - -Badges and the like;
Belts

-  12% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

6117.80.90 00 - - -Other -  18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6117.90 -Parts

6117.90.10 - - -Inserts for use in the manufacture of cycling shorts;
Of protective suits, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere;
Of prayer shawls;
Sleeve cuffs and collars, solely of fabric of tariff item No. 6006.23.10, for 
use in the manufacture of golf jerseys

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of protective suits, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere................ -  
20 - - - - -Of prayer shawls .................................................................................... -  

 30 - - - - -Sleeve cuffs and collars, solely of fabric of tariff item No. 6006.23.10, 
for use in the manufacture of golf jerseys ........................................ -  

40 - - - - -Inserts for use in the manufacture of cycling shorts ............................... -  

6117.90.20 00 - - -Of diving suits -  10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6117.90.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  16.5%

10 - - - - -Linings for gloves, mittens or mitts ......................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 62 
 

ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, 
NOT KNITTED OR CROCHETED 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter applies only to made up articles of any textile fabric other than wadding, excluding knitted or crocheted articles 
(other than those of heading 62.12). 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Worn clothing or other worn articles of heading 63.09; or 
 
(b) Orthopaedic appliances, surgical belts, trusses or the like (heading 90.21). 

 
3. For the purposes of heading 62.03 and 62.04: 
 

(a) The term "suit" means a set of garments composed of two or three pieces made up, in respect of their outer surface, in 
identical fabric and comprising: 

 
- one suit coat or jacket the outer shell of which, exclusive of sleeves, consists of four or more panels, designed to cover 

the upper part of the body, possibly with a tailored waistcoat in addition whose front is made from the same fabric as 
the outer surface of the other components of the set and whose back is made from the same fabric as the lining of the 
suit coat or jacket; and 

 
- one garment designed to cover the lower part of the body and consisting of trousers, breeches or shorts (other than 

swimwear), a skirt or a divided skirt, having neither braces nor bibs. 
 

All of the components of a "suit" must be of the same fabric construction, colour and composition; they must also be of 
the same style and of corresponding or compatible size.  However, these components may have piping (a strip of fabric 
sewn into the seam) in a different fabric. 

 
If several separate components to cover the lower part of the body are presented together (for example, two pairs of 

trousers or trousers and shorts, or a skirt or divided skirt and trousers), the constituent lower part shall be one pair of 
trousers or, in the case of women's or girls' suits, the skirt or divided skirt, the other garments being considered 
separately. 

 
The term "suit" includes the following sets of garments, whether or not they fulfil all the above conditions: 

 
- morning dress, comprising a plain jacket (cutaway) with rounded tails hanging well down at the back and striped 

trousers; 
 
- evening dress (tailcoat), generally made of black cloth, the jacket of which is relatively short at the front, does not close 

and has narrow skirts cut in at the hips and hanging down behind; 
 
- dinner jacket suits, in which the jacket is similar in style to an ordinary jacket (though perhaps revealing more of the 

shirt front), but has shiny silk or imitation silk lapels. 
 

(b) The term "ensemble" means a set of garments (other than suits and articles of heading 62.07 or 62.08) composed of 
several pieces made up in identical fabric, put up for retail sale, and comprising: 

 
- one garment designed to cover the upper part of the body with the exception of waistcoats which may also form a 

second upper garment, and 
 
- one or two different garments, designed to cover the lower part of the body and consisting of trousers, bib and brace 

overalls, breeches, shorts (other than swimwear), a skirt or a divided skirt. 
 

All of the components of an ensemble must be of the same fabric construction, style, colour and composition; they 
also must be of corresponding or compatible size.  The term "ensemble" does not apply to track suits or ski suits, of 
heading 62.11. 
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4. For the purpose of heading 62.09: 
 

(a) The expression "babies' garments and clothing accessories" means articles for young children of a body height not 
exceeding 86 cm; it also covers babies' napkins; 

 
(b) Articles which are, prima facie, classifiable both in heading 62.09 and in other headings of this Chapter are to be classified 

in heading 62.09. 
 
5. Garments which are, prima facie, classifiable both in heading 62.10 and in other headings of this Chapter, excluding heading 

62.09, are to be classified in heading 62.10. 
 
6. For the purpose of heading 62.11, "ski suits" means garments or sets of garments which, by their general appearance and 

texture, are identifiable as intended to be worn principally for skiing (cross-country or alpine).  They consist either of: 
 

(a) a "ski overall", that is, a one-piece garment designed to cover the upper and the lower parts of the body; in addition to 
sleeves and a collar the ski overall may have pockets or footstraps; or 

 
(b) a "ski ensemble", that is, a set of garments composed of two or three pieces, put up for retail sale and comprising: 

 
- one garment such as an anorak, wind-cheater, wind-jacket or similar article, closed by a slide fastener (zipper), 

possibly with a waistcoat in addition, and 
 
- one pair of trousers whether or not extending above waist-level, one pair of breeches or one bib and brace overall. 

 
The "ski ensemble" may also consist of an overall similar to the one mentioned in paragraph (a) above and a type of 

padded, sleeveless jacket worn over the overall. 
 
All the components of a "ski ensemble" must be made up in a fabric of the same texture, style and composition 

whether or not of the same colour; they also must be of corresponding or compatible size. 
 
7. Scarves and articles of the scarf type, square or approximately square, of which no side exceeds 60 cm, are to be classified 

as handkerchiefs (heading 62.13).  Handkerchiefs of which any side exceeds 60 cm are to be classified in heading 62.14. 
 
8. Garments of this Chapter designed for left over right closure at the front shall be regarded as men's or boys' garments, and 

those designed for right over left closure at the front as women's or girls' garments.  These provisions do not apply where the 
cut of the garment clearly indicates that it is designed for one or other of the sexes. 

 
Garments which cannot be identified as either men's or boys' garments or as women's or girls' garments are to be 

classified in the headings covering women's or girls' garments. 
 
9. Articles of this Chapter may be made of metal thread.         
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CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

62.01 Men's or boys' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including 
ski-jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, other than 
those of heading 62.03.

-Overcoats, raincoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks and similar articles:

6201.11.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6201.12.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6201.13.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Raincoats:
11 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides............................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Of other man-made fibres.................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics ............................................. NMB

- - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides:
31 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
41 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with cotton:
51 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
61 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
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6201.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

6201.91.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6201.92 - -Of cotton

6201.92.10 00 - - -Men's ski-jackets, solely of cotton NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6201.92.90 - - -Other 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -With outer fabric of cotton denim ......................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets):
21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of cotton denim:

31 - - - - - -Mens'.................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets:

41 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6201.93.00 - -Of man-made fibres 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), of nylon or other polyamides:
21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of nylon or other polyamides:

31 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
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32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), containing 85% or more by 

weight of polyesters:
41 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similiar articles, excluding ski-
jackets,containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:

51 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), of polyesters:
61 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of polyesters:

71 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
72 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), of other man-made fibres:
81 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of other man-made fibres:

91 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6201.99.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

62.02 Women's or girls' overcoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks, anoraks 
(including ski-jackets), wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, 
other than those of heading 62.04.

-Overcoats, raincoats, car-coats, capes, cloaks and similar articles:

6202.11.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6202.12.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
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6202.13.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Raincoats:
11 - - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ............................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Of other man-made fibres .................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics ............................................. NMB

- - - - -Other, of nylon or other polyamides:
31 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
41 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
42 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with cotton:
51 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
52 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
61 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
62 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6202.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

-Other:

6202.91.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6202.92.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -With outer fabric of cotton denim ......................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets):
21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of cotton denim:

31 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
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- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets:

41 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
42 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6202.93.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Lined with "long pile" knitted fabrics:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), of nylon or other polyamides:
21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of nylon or other polyamides:

31 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), containing 85% or more by 
weight of polyesters:

41 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
42 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:

51 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
52 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), of polyesters:
61 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
62 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of polyesters:

71 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
72 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other anoraks (including ski-jackets), of other man-made fibres:
81 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
82 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other wind-cheaters, wind-jackets and similar articles, excluding ski-
jackets, of other man-made fibres:

91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6202.99.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

62.03 Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib and 
brace overalls, breeches and shorts (other than swimwear).

-Suits:
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6203.11.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6203.12.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

- - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
31 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6203.19 - -Of other textile materials

6203.19.10 00 - - -Of cotton or of artificial fibres NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6203.19.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Ensembles:

6203.22.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Men's ...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Boys'....................................................................................................... NMB

6203.23.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6203.29 - -Of other textile materials

6203.29.10 00 - - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6203.29.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Jackets and blazers:

6203.31.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6203.32.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Men's...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Boys' ...................................................................................................... NMB

6203.33.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12%
NZT:  12%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
31 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6203.39 - -Of other textile materials

6203.39.10 00 - - -Of artificial fibres NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6203.39.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and shorts:

6203.41.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6203.42.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bib and brace overalls, of denim:
11 - - - - - -Men's ................................................................................................... NMB
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12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Bib and brace overalls, of corduroy:

21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other bib and brace overalls, of cotton:
31 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Trousers and breeches, of denim:
41 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Trousers and breeches, of corduroy:
51 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of cotton:
61 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Shorts, of denim:
71 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
72 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shorts, of cotton:
81 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6203.43.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Trousers, breeches and bib and brace overalls, designed for skiing ..... NMB
- - - - -Other bib and brace overalls:

21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other trousers and breeches, containing 85% or more by weight of 
polyesters:

31 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with 

wool or fine animal hair .......................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of polyesters:

51 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of other synthetic fibres:
61 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
70 - - - - -Shorts, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters........................ NMB

- - - - -Other shorts, of polyesters:
81 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Shorts, of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
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6203.49.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Bib and brace overalls............................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Trousers and breeches .......................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Shorts..................................................................................................... NMB

62.04 Women's or girls' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, 
divided skirts, trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and shorts 
(other than swimwear).

-Suits:

6204.11.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6204.12.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6204.13.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
31 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.19 - -Of other textile materials

6204.19.10 00 - - -Of artificial fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

6204.19.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

-Ensembles:
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6204.21.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6204.22.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6204.23.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ................................... NMB
- - - - -Other, of polyesters:

21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.29.00 - -Of other textile materials 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  15%
NZT:  15%

10 - - - - -Of artificial fibres..................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

-Jackets and blazers:

6204.31.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6204.32.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6204.33.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ................................... NMB
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20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair NMB
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.39 - -Of other textile materials

6204.39.10 00 - - -Of artificial fibres NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6204.39.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Dresses:

6204.41.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6204.42.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of denim ................................................................................................ NMB
- - - - -Of other cotton:

91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.43.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic.......................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.44.00 - -Of artificial fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB
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6204.49.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

-Skirts and divided skirts:

6204.51.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6204.52.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of denim................................................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Of other cotton:

91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.53.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair NMB
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters ................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... NMB

6204.59 - -Of other textile materials

6204.59.10 00 - - -Of artificial fibres NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6204.59.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

-Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and shorts:

6204.61.00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

- - - - -Trousers, bib and brace overalls and breeches:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
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20 - - - - -Shorts..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.62.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bib and brace overalls, of denim:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Bib and brace overalls, of corduroy........................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other bib and brace overalls, of cotton:
31 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Trousers and breeches, of denim:
41 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
42 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Trousers and breeches, of corduroy ...................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of cotton:
61 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
62 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Shorts, of denim:
71 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
72 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shorts, of cotton:
81 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
82 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.63.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11.5%
NZT:  11.5%

10 - - - - -Trousers, breeches, bib and brace overalls, designed for skiing ........... NMB
- - - - -Other bib and brace overalls:

21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Other trousers and breeches, containing 85% or more by weight of 

polyesters............................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with 

wool orfine animal hair ........................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of polyesters:

51 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
52 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other trousers and breeches, of other synthetic fibres:
61 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
62 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
70 - - - - -Shorts, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ....................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other shorts, of polyesters ..................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Shorts, of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6204.69.00 - -Of other textile materials 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  14%
NZT:  14%
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10 - - - - -Bib and brace overalls............................................................................ NMB
- - - - -Trousers and breeches:

21 - - - - - -Of artificial fibres .................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Shorts ..................................................................................................... NMB

62.05 Men's or boys' shirts.

6205.20.00 -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -With tailored collar, containing 85% or more by weight of cotton:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, containing 85% or more by weight of cotton:
21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, with tailored collar, of cotton:
31 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, of cotton:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6205.30.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -With tailored collar, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, with tailored collar, of polyesters:
31 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, of polyesters:
41 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -With tailored collar, of other man-made fibres:
51 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts, of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6205.90 -Of other textile materials

6205.90.10 - - -Of wool or fine animal hair 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -With tailored collar .................................................................................. NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



62 - 15

90 - - - - -Other shirts............................................................................................. NMB

6205.90.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%
GPT:  10%

- - - - -With tailored collar:
11 - - - - - -Of silk or silk waste .............................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other shirts:
91 - - - - - -Of silk or silk waste .............................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... NMB

62.06 Women's or girls' blouses, shirts and shirt-blouses.

6206.10.00 -Of silk or silk waste 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6206.20.00 00 -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6206.30.00 -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of cotton:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6206.40.00 -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................... NMB
- - - - -Other, of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely cotton:

21 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6206.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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62.07 Men's or boys' singlets and other vests, underpants, briefs, nightshirts, 
pyjamas, bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar articles.

-Underpants and briefs:

6207.11.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Men's ...................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Boys'....................................................................................................... NMB

6207.19.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of man-made fibres................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

-Nightshirts and pyjamas:

6207.21.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Flannelette:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

6207.22.00 00 - -Of man-made fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6207.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

-Other:

6207.91.00 00 - -Of cotton NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6207.99 - -Of other textile materials

6207.99.10 - - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ................................... NMB
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20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... NMB

6207.99.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

62.08 Women's or girls' singlets and other vests, slips, petticoats, briefs, 
panties, nightdresses, pyjamas, négligés, bathrobes, dressing gowns 
and similar articles.

-Slips and petticoats:

6208.11.00 00 - -Of man-made fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6208.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Nightdresses and pyjamas:

6208.21.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Flannelette:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6208.22.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

6208.29.00 - -Of other textile materials 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Of silk or silk waste ................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

-Other:
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6208.91.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Women's ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Girls' ....................................................................................................... NMB

6208.92.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters ................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters ................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Of other man-made fibres ...................................................................... NMB

6208.99.00 - -Of other textile materials 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Of silk or silk waste................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

62.09 Babies' garments and clothing accessories.

6209.20.00 -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coats, snowsuits and similar garments .................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and coveralls ..................... NMB
30 - - - - -Shirts and blouses.................................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Sleepwear and underclothing................................................................. NMB
50 - - - - -Other garments ...................................................................................... NMB
60 - - - - -Clothing accessories .............................................................................. DZN

6209.30.00 -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Coats, snowsuits and similar garments .................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and coveralls ..................... NMB
30 - - - - -Shirts and blouses.................................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Sleepwear and underclothing................................................................. NMB
50 - - - - -Other garments ...................................................................................... NMB
60 - - - - -Clothing accessories .............................................................................. DZN

6209.90 -Of other textile materials

6209.90.10 00 - - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6209.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12%
NZT:  12%

62.10 Garments, made up of fabrics of heading 56.02, 56.03, 59.03, 59.06 or 
59.07.

6210.10 -Of fabrics of heading 56.02 or 56.03

6210.10.10 00 - - -Protective suits, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6210.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  14.5%
NZT:  14.5%

6210.20.00 00 -Other garments, of the type described in subheadings 6201.11 to 
6201.19

NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12%
NZT:  12%

6210.30.00 00 -Other garments, of the type described in subheadings 6202.11 to 
6202.19

NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12%
NZT:  12%

6210.40 -Other men's or boys' garments

6210.40.10 00 - - -Protective suits, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6210.40.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

10 - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles ................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6210.50 -Other women's or girls' garments

6210.50.10 00 - - -Protective suits, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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6210.50.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

10 - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles ................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

62.11 Track suits, ski suits and swimwear; other garments.

-Swimwear:

6211.11.00 - -Men's or boys' 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of cotton:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides:
21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

6211.12 - -Women's or girls'

6211.12.10 00 - - -Specially designed for incorporating breast prostheses NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6211.12.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cotton................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

6211.20.00 -Ski suits 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides:
11 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
14 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Men's.................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boys' .................................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Women's .............................................................................................. NMB
24 - - - - - -Girls' ..................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

-Other garments, men's or boys':
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6211.32.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coveralls ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats ..................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other garments ...................................................................................... NMB

6211.33 - -Of man-made fibres

6211.33.10 00 - - -Clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments NMB 7.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

6211.33.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of nylon:
11 - - - - - -Coveralls .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Bullet-proof vests ................................................................................. NMB
14 - - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles.............................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other garments .................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Coveralls .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Bullet-proof vests ................................................................................. NMB
24 - - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles.............................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other garments .................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Coveralls .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Bullet-proof vests ................................................................................. NMB
94 - - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles.............................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other garments .................................................................................... NMB

6211.39 - -Of other textile materials

6211.39.10 00 - - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6211.39.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other garments, women's or girls':

6211.41.00 00 - -Of wool or fine animal hair NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6211.42.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coveralls ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats ..................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Jumpsuits ............................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other garments ...................................................................................... NMB

6211.43 - -Of man-made fibres

6211.43.10 00 - - -Saris NMB 6% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6211.43.20 00 - - -Clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments NMB 7.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

6211.43.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Of nylon:
11 - - - - - -Coveralls .............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats ................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles .............................................................. NMB
14 - - - - - -Jumpsuits ............................................................................................. NMB
15 - - - - - -Bullet proof vests.................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other garments .................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Coveralls .............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats ................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles .............................................................. NMB
24 - - - - - -Jumpsuits ............................................................................................. NMB
25 - - - - - -Bullet proof vests.................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other garments .................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Coveralls .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Smocks and similar professional or shop coats ................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Snowsuits and similar articles .............................................................. NMB
94 - - - - - -Jumpsuits ............................................................................................. NMB
95 - - - - - -Bullet proof vests.................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other garments .................................................................................... NMB

6211.49 - -Of other textile materials

6211.49.10 00 - - -Saris NMB 6% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6211.49.20 00 - - -Clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments NMB 7.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



62 - 23

6211.49.90 00 - - -Other NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

62.12 Brassières, girdles, corsets, braces, suspenders, garters and similar 
articles and parts thereof, whether or not knitted or crocheted.

6212.10.00 -Brassières 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cotton ................................................................................................ DZN
20 - - - - -Of man-made fibres ............................................................................... DZN
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ DZN

6212.20.00 00 -Girdles and panty-girdles DZN 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6212.30.00 00 -Corselettes DZN 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6212.90.00 00 -Other DZN 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11.5%
NZT:  11.5%

62.13 Handkerchiefs.

6213.20.00 00 -Of cotton DZN 9% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

6213.90 -Of other textile materials

6213.90.10 00 - - -Of silk or silk waste DZN 9% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

6213.90.90 - - -Other 13% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... DZN
90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ DZN

62.14 Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like.

6214.10 -Of silk or silk waste

6214.10.10 00 - - -Prayer shawls NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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6214.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 9% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

6214.20 -Of wool or fine animal hair

6214.20.10 00 - - -Prayer shawls NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6214.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6214.30 -Of synthetic fibres

6214.30.10 00 - - -Prayer shawls NMB Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6214.30.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic .......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... NMB

6214.40.00 00 -Of artificial fibres NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

6214.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  14.5%
NZT:  14.5%

62.15 Ties, bow ties and cravats.

6215.10.00 00 -Of silk or silk waste DZN 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

6215.20.00 00 -Of man-made fibres DZN 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6215.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials DZN 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6216.00.00 Gloves, mittens and mitts. 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  16.5%

- - - - -Work:
11 - - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of cotton ....................................... PAR
19 - - - - - -Of other textile materials ...................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

62.17 Other made up clothing accessories; parts of garments or of clothing 
accessories, other than those of heading 62.12.

6217.10 -Accessories

6217.10.10 00 - - -For clerical or ecclesiastical garments or vestments -  7.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

6217.10.90 00 - - -Other -  15% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6217.90 -Parts

6217.90.10 - - -Of protective suits to be employed in a noxious atmosphere;
Of prayer shawls

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of protective suits, to be employed in a noxious atmosphere................ -  
20 - - - - -Of prayer shawls .................................................................................... -  

6217.90.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

10 - - - - -Of bullet-proof vests ............................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 63 
 

OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES; SETS; 
WORN CLOTHING AND WORN TEXTILE ARTICLES; RAGS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. Sub-Chapter I applies only to made up articles, of any textile fabric. 
 
2. Sub-Chapter I does not cover: 
 

(a) Goods of Chapters 56 to 62; or 
 
(b) Worn clothing or other worn articles of heading 63.09. 

 
3. Heading 63.09 applies only to the following goods: 
 

(a) Articles of textile materials: 
 

(i) Clothing and clothing accessories, and parts thereof; 
 

(ii) Blankets and travelling rugs; 
 

(iii) Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen; 
 

(iv) Furnishing articles, other than carpets of heading 57.01 to 57.05 and tapestries of heading 58.05; 
 

(b) Footwear and headgear of any material other than asbestos. 
 

In order to be classified in this heading, the articles mentioned above must comply with both of the following 
requirements: 

 
(i) they must show signs of appreciable wear, and 

 
(ii) they must be presented in bulk or in bales, sacks or similar packings.       
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I. -OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES

63.01 Blankets and travelling rugs.

6301.10.00 00 -Electric blankets NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%

6301.20.00 00 -Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of wool or of 
fine animal hair

KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%
GPT:  12%

6301.30.00 00 -Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of cotton KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  15%
NZT:  15%

6301.40.00 -Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of synthetic 
fibres

17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%
GPT:  12%

10 - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic.......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of nylon.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... KGM

6301.90.00 00 -Other blankets and travelling rugs KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  12.5%
NZT:  12.5%
GPT:  12%

63.02 Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen.

6302.10.00 00 -Bed linen, knitted or crocheted NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Other bed linen, printed:

6302.21.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued January 1, 2010
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- - - - -Flannelette:
11 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Percale:
21 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, including muslin:
91 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB

6302.22.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Flannelette:
11 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Percale:
21 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, including muslin:
91 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB

6302.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other bed linen:

6302.31.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Flannelette:
11 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Percale:
21 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other bed linen..................................................................................... NMB
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- - - - -Other, including muslin:
91 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other bed linen .................................................................................... NMB

6302.32.00 - -Of man-made fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

- - - - -Flannelette:
11 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other bed linen .................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Percale:
21 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other bed linen .................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, including muslin:
91 - - - - - -Bed sheets ........................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Pillow cases ......................................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Bed sheet and pillow case sets............................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other bed linen .................................................................................... NMB

6302.39.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  15%
NZT:  15%

6302.40.00 00 -Table linen, knitted or crocheted KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other table linen:

6302.51.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tablecloths ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Tablecloth and serviette sets.................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other table linen..................................................................................... KGM

6302.53 - -Of man-made fibres

6302.53.10 00 - - -For decorating churches KGM 7.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

6302.53.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Tablecloths ........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Tablecloth and serviette sets................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other table linen................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other man-made fibres:
91 - - - - - -Tablecloths ........................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other table linen................................................................................... KGM

6302.59 - -Of other textile materials

6302.59.10 - - -Of flax 9% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tablecloths ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Tablecloth and serviette sets .................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other table linen ..................................................................................... KGM

6302.59.90 00 - - -Other KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6302.60.00 -Toilet linen and kitchen linen, of terry towelling or similar terry fabrics, 
of cotton

17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Towels and sheets, bath......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Towels, tea (dish) ................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Washcloths............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other toilet and kitchen linen (including bar wipes)................................ KGM

-Other:

6302.91.00 00 - -Of cotton KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6302.93.00 00 - -Of man-made fibres KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

6302.99 - -Of other textile materials

6302.99.10 00 - - -Of flax KGM 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  12%

6302.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

63.03 Curtains (including drapes) and interior blinds; curtain or bed valances.

-Knitted or crocheted:
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6303.12.00 00 - -Of synthetic fibres KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6303.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

6303.91.00 - -Of cotton 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Curtains (including drapes) .................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Interior blinds, curtain or bed valances .................................................. KGM

6303.92 - -Of synthetic fibres

6303.92.10 00 - - -Made up from fabrics of tariff item No. 5407.61.19 KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6303.92.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Curtains (including drapes) .................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Interior blinds; curtain or bed valances ................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other of polyesters, mixed mainly or solely with cotton:
21 - - - - - -Curtains (including drapes) .................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Interior blinds; curtain or bed valances ................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other, of polyesters................................................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Of acrylic or modacrylic.......................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of other synthetic fibres:
91 - - - - - -Curtains (including drapes) .................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Interior blinds; curtain or bed valances ................................................ KGM

6303.99.00 - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Curtains (including drapes) .................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Interior blinds; curtain or bed valances .................................................. KGM

63.04 Other furnishing articles, excluding those of heading 94.04.

-Bedspreads:

6304.11.00 00 - -Knitted or crocheted NMB 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6304.19.00 - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cotton ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Of polyesters.......................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



6
3 - 6

90 - - - - -Of other textile materials ........................................................................ NMB

-Other:

6304.91 - -Knitted or crocheted

6304.91.10 00 - - -Seat covers for motor vehicles KGM 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6304.91.90 00 - - -Other KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6304.92 - -Not knitted or crocheted, of cotton

6304.92.10 00 - - -Seat covers for motor vehicles KGM 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6304.92.90 00 - - -Other KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6304.93 - -Not knitted or crocheted, of synthetic fibres

6304.93.10 - - -Seat covers for motor vehicles 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... KGM

6304.93.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

10 - - - - -Of polyesters .......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... KGM

6304.99 - -Not knitted or crocheted, of other textile materials

6304.99.10 00 - - -Seat covers for motor vehicles KGM 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6304.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

63.05 Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods.
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6305.10.00 00 -Of jute or of other textile bast fibres of heading 53.03 KGM 5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6305.20.00 00 -Of cotton KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of man-made textile materials:

6305.32.00 00 - -Flexible intermediate bulk containers KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6305.33.00 - -Other, of polyethylene or polypropylene strip or the like 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated........................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated .................................... KGM

6305.39.00 00 - -Other KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6305.90.00 00 -Of other textile materials KGM 5% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

63.06 Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds; tents; sails for boats, sailboards or 
landcraft; camping goods.

-Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds:

6306.12.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters:
11 - - - - - -Tarpaulins ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Awnings and sunblinds ........................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other, of polyesters:
21 - - - - - -Tarpaulins ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Awnings and sunblinds ........................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Of polyethylene or of polypropylene....................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... KGM

6306.19.00 00 - -Of other textile materials KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Tents:

6306.22.00 - -Of synthetic fibres 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing 85% or more by weight of polyesters................................... NMB
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20 - - - - -Other, of polyesters ................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Of nylon or other polyamides ................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Of other synthetic fibres ......................................................................... NMB

6306.29.00 00 - -Of other textile materials NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6306.30.00 00 -Sails KGM 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  10%

6306.40.00 00 -Pneumatic mattresses NMB 12% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

-Other:

6306.91.00 00 - -Of cotton KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6306.99.00 00 - -Of other textile materials KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

63.07 Other made up articles, including dress patterns.

6307.10 -Floor-cloths, dish-cloths, dusters and similar cleaning cloths

6307.10.10 00 - - -Industrial shop towels, hemmed, of a width of 43 cm or more but not 
exceeding 56 cm and a length of 43 cm or more but not exceeding 61 cm, 
of unbleached woven fabrics solely of cotton or of cotton and man-made 
fibres, measuring per single yarn 420 decitex to 1,000 decitex and having 
not less than 78 yarns but not more than 133 yarns per 10 cm in the warp 
and not less than 78 yarns but not more than 137 yarns per 10 cm in the 
weft, of a weight of 135 g/m² or more but not exceeding 203 g/m²

KGM 17% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6307.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6307.20.00 00 -Life-jackets and life-belts NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6307.90 -Other
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6307.90.10 - - -Burial shrouds;
Climbing harnesses, for climbing or mountaineering, manufactured to the 
standards of the Union Internationale des Associations d'Alpinisme;
Incontinent napkins (diapers), napkin (diaper) liners and similar sanitary 
articles, designed to be worn by persons, excluding those of a kind for 
babies;
Marine evacuation chutes, for use in the manufacture of marine 
evacuation systems;
Respirators, NIOSH approved or equivalent, consisting of several layers 
of nonwovens of man-made fibres, whether or not treated with activated 
carbon, with or without an exhalation valve, to be employed in a noxious 
atmosphere;
Sample books of textile wall coverings of subheading 5905.00;
Tubular webbing, for climbing or mountaineering;
Wire-edged ribbon for use in the manufacture of articles put up for retail 
sale as festive articles of heading 95.05 

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Harnesses, for climbing or mountaineering............................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Tubular webbing, for climbing or mountaineering .................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Incontinent sanitary articles.................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Marine evacuation chutes, for use in the manufacture of marine 

evacuation systems ............................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Respirators to be employed in a noxious atmosphere ........................... NMB
60 - - - - -Sample books of textile wall coverings .................................................. KGM

 70 - - - - -Wire-edged ribbon for use in the manufacture of articles put up for retail 
sale as festive articles of heading 95.05 ........................................... -  

80 - - - - -Burial shrouds ........................................................................................ NMB

6307.90.20 00 - - -Furnishing articles for decorating churches KGM 7.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

6307.90.30 00 - - -Belts for occupational use KGM 12% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

6307.90.40 00 - - -Furniture moving pads NMB 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

6307.90.91 00 - - - -Solely of jute KGM 9% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6307.90.92 00 - - - -Of silk KGM 16% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  8%

6307.90.93 - - - -Of cotton or other vegetable textile fibres, except solely of jute 17% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Shoe laces:
11 - - - - - -Braided ................................................................................................ KGM
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19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other made up articles ........................................................................... KGM

6307.90.99 - - - -Of other textile materials 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Shoe laces:
11 - - - - - -Braided................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Face-masks............................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Support articles referred to in Note 1(b) to Chapter 90 .......................... KGM
40 - - - - -Sample books of textile products ........................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other made up articles ........................................................................... -  

II. -SETS

6308.00.00 00 Sets consisting of woven fabric and yarn, whether or not with 
accessories, for making up into rugs, tapestries, embroidered table 
cloths or serviettes, or similar textile articles, put up in packings for 
retail sale.

KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

III. -WORN CLOTHING AND WORN TEXTILE ARTICLES; RAGS

6309.00 Worn clothing and other worn articles.

6309.00.10 00 - - -Used textile articles for use in the manufacture of wiping rags KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6309.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM 18% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

63.10 Used or new rags, scrap twine, cordage, rope and cables and worn out 
articles of twine, cordage, rope or cables, of textile materials.

6310.10.00 00 -Sorted KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6310.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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Chapter 64 
 

FOOTWEAR, GAITERS AND THE LIKE; PARTS OF SUCH ARTICLES 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Disposable foot or shoe coverings of flimsy material (for example, paper, sheeting of plastics) without applied soles.  
These products are classified according to their constituent material; 

 
(b) Footwear of textile material, without an outer sole glued, sewn or otherwise affixed or applied to the upper (Section XI); 
 
(c) Worn footwear of heading 63.09; 
 
(d) Articles of asbestos (heading 68.12); 
 
(e) Orthopaedic footwear or other orthopaedic appliances, or parts thereof (heading 90.21); or 
 
(f) Toy footwear or skating boots with ice or roller skates attached; shin-guards or similar protective sportswear (Chapter 95). 

 
2. For the purposes of heading 64.06, the term "parts" does not include pegs, protectors, eyelets, hooks, buckles, ornaments, 

braid, laces, pompons or other trimmings (which are to be classified in their appropriate headings) or buttons or other goods 
of heading 96.06. 

 
3. For the purposes of this Chapter: 
 

(a) the terms "rubber" and "plastics" include woven fabrics or other textile products with an external layer of rubber or plastics 
being visible to the naked eye; for the purpose of this provision, no account should be taken of any resulting change of 
colour; and 

 
(b) the term "leather" refers to the goods of headings 41.07 and 41.12 to 41.14. 

 
4. Subject to Note 3 to this Chapter: 
 

(a) The material of the upper shall be taken to be the constituent material having the greatest external surface area, no 
account being taken of accessories or reinforcements such as ankle patches, edging, ornamentation, buckles, tabs, 
eyelet stays or similar attachments; 

 
(b) The constituent material of the outer sole shall be taken to be the material having the greatest surface area in contact with 

the ground, no account being taken of accessories or reinforcements such as spikes, bars, nails, protectors or similar 
attachments. 

 
Subheading Note. 

 
1. For the purpose of subheadings 6402.12, 6402.19, 6403.12, 6403.19 and 6404.11, the expression "sports footwear" applies 

only to: 
 

(a) Footwear which is designed for a sporting activity and has, or has provision for the attachment of, spikes, sprigs, stops, 
clips, bars or the like; 

 
(b) skating boots, ski-boots and cross-country ski footwear, snowboard boots, wrestling boots, boxing boots and cycling 

shoes. 
 

Statistical Note.  (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 
 1. For the purpose of this Chapter the term "children's" means footwear not exceeding Canadian children's size 12.           
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64.01 Waterproof footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or of 
plastics, the uppers of which are neither fixed to the sole nor assembled 
by stitching, riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or similar processes.

6401.10 -Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap

- - -Of rubber:

6401.10.11 00 - - - -Riding boots solely of rubber PAR 20% AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6401.10.19 00 - - - -Other PAR 20% AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT: Free
PT:  6.5%

6401.10.20 00 - - -Of plastics PAR 20% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  18.5%
NZT:  18.5%
PT:  6.5%

-Other footwear:

6401.92 - -Covering the ankle but not covering the knee

- - -Riding boots:

6401.92.11 00 - - - -Of rubber PAR 20% AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6401.92.12 00 - - - -Of plastics PAR 20% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  18.5%
NZT:  18.5%
PT:  6.5%

6401.92.20 00 - - -Downhill ski-boots PAR Free AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6401.92.30 00 - - -Sandals solely of rubber PAR 20% AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:
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6401.92.91 - - - -Of rubber 20% AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT: Free
PT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Overshoes .............................................................................................. PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

6401.92.92 - - - -Of plastics 20% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  18.5%
NZT:  18.5%
PT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Ski-boots ................................................................................................ PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

6401.99 - -Other

- - -Of rubber:

6401.99.11 00 - - - -Riding boots solely of rubber;
Sandals solely of rubber

PAR 20% AUT, NZT, LDCT, GPT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6401.99.12 00 - - - -Unfinished footwear consisting of an outer sole and an incomplete upper PAR 10% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6401.99.19 00 - - - -Other PAR 20% AUT, NZT, LDCT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6401.99.20 00 - - -Of plastics PAR 20% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  18.5%
NZT:  18.5%

64.02 Other footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or plastics.

-Sports footwear:

6402.12 - -Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots

6402.12.10 - - -Downhill ski-boots Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR
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6402.12.20 - - -Cross-country ski footwear 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%
PT:  6%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

6402.12.30 - - -Snowboard boots 17.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  13%
NZT:  13%
PT:  5.5%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

6402.19 - -Other

6402.19.10 - - -Soccer, other football, baseball or bowling footwear 17.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13%
NZT:  13%

10 - - - - -Soccer .................................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -Other football ......................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Baseball ................................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Bowling:
41 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
42 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

6402.19.90 - - -Other 17.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13%
NZT:  13%

- - - - -Golf:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Hiking or climbing:
21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Training, including track or running:
31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
32 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
33 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Curling:
41 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
42 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR
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6402.20 -Footwear with upper straps or thongs assembled to the sole by means 
of plugs

- - -Of rubber:

6402.20.11 00 - - - -Sandals solely of rubber PAR 16% LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6402.20.19 - - - -Other 16% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
PT:  5%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

6402.20.20 - - -Of plastics 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%
PT:  6%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

-Other footwear:

6402.91 - -Covering the ankle

6402.91.10 00 - - -Incorporating a protective metal toe-cap PAR 17.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
PT:  5.5%

6402.91.90 - - -Other 17.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  13%
NZT:  13%
PT:  5.5%

10 - - - - -Work ....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Cowboy boots:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

6402.99 - -Other
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6402.99.10 00 - - -Incorporating a protective metal toe-cap PAR 17.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
PT:  5.5%

6402.99.90 - - -Other 17.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Work....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Slippers:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

64.03 Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or composition 
leather and uppers of leather.

-Sports footwear:

6403.12 - -Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots

6403.12.10 - - -Downhill ski-boots Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

6403.12.20 - - -Cross-country ski footwear 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%
PT:  6%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

6403.12.30 - - -Snowboard boots 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%
PT:  6%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR
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6403.19 - -Other

6403.19.10 00 - - -For an individual with a defective or abnormal foot or ankle, when 
purchased on the written order of a registered medical practitioner

PAR Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6403.19.20 - - -Other footwear for riding, golfing, hiking, climbing, curling, bowling, skating 
or training including track and running

18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Riding ..................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Golf:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Hiking or climbing:
31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
32 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
33 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR
40 - - - - -Curling .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Bowling:
51 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
52 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
60 - - - - -Skating ................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Training, including track or running:
71 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
72 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
73 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

6403.19.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Soccer .................................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -Other football.......................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Baseball.................................................................................................. PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

6403.20.00 00 -Footwear with outer soles of leather, and uppers which consist of 
leather straps across the instep and around the big toe

PAR 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6403.40.00 -Other footwear, incorporating a protective metal toe-cap 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%
PT:  6%

10 - - - - -With bottoms of rubber or plastics and shafts of leather, covering the 
ankle (eg. felt pack boots) ...................................................................... PAR

20 - - - - -Other, covering the ankle ....................................................................... PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR
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-Other footwear with outer soles of leather:

6403.51.00 - -Covering the ankle 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Work....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Cowboy boots:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's, girls' or children's ................................................................ PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

6403.59 - -Other

6403.59.10 - - -For an individual with a defective or abnormal foot or ankle, when 
purchased on the written order of a registered medical practitioner;
Pointe shoes or block toe shoes, for professional dancers employed by 
full-time dance companies which meet Canada Council standards of 
professionalism or for ballet students in full-time attendance at a ballet 
school which meets Canada Council curriculum standards

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For an individual with a defective or abnormal foot or ankle, when 
purchased on the written order of a registered medical practitioner ...... PAR

20 - - - - -Pointe shoes or block toe shoes, for professional dancers employed by 
full-time dance companies which meet Canada Council standards of 
professionalism or for ballet students in full-time attendance at a ballet 
school which meets Canada Council curriculum standards................... PAR

6403.59.20 - - -Other women's footwear, valued at $30 or more per pair 11% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6.5%
NZT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Work....................................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -Slippers .................................................................................................. PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

6403.59.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Work....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Slippers:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

-Other footwear:
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6403.91.00 - -Covering the ankle 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Work ....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Cowboy boots:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Footwear made on a base or platform of wood, not having an inner sole 
or a protective metal toe-cap:

31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
32 - - - - - -Women's, girls' or children's................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

6403.99 - -Other

6403.99.10 00 - - -For an individual with a defective or abnormal foot or ankle, when 
purchased on the written order of a registered medical practitioner

PAR Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6403.99.30 00 - - -Other women's footwear, valued at $30 or more per pair PAR 11% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6.5%
NZT:  6.5%

6403.99.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Work ....................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Slippers:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Footwear made on a base or platform of wood, not having an inner sole 
or a protective metal toe-cap:

31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
32 - - - - - -Women's, girls' or children's................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

64.04 Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or composition 
leather and uppers of textile materials.

-Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics:
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6404.11 - -Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, training 
shoes and the like

- - -Footwear with outer soles solely of rubber and uppers of canvas, being a 
heavy, plain weave or basket weave fabric, tightly woven with a minimum 
per cent cover of 99%, solely of vegetable textile fibres, of a weight of 
200 g/m² or more, excluding coatings or laminations: 

6404.11.11 - - - -Hiking footwear 16% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  13%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

6404.11.19 - - - -Other 16% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  13%

10 - - - - -Soccer .................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Training, including track or running:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Tennis:
31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
32 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
33 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

- - -Other:

6404.11.91 - - - -Hiking footwear 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ PAR
20 - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................... PAR
30 - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................... PAR

6404.11.99 - - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Soccer .................................................................................................... PAR
- - - - -Training, including track or running:

21 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
23 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Tennis:
31 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
32 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
33 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

6404.19 - -Other

6404.19.10 00 - - -For an individual with a defective or abnormal foot or ankle, when 
purchased on the written order of a registered medical practitioner

PAR Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6404.19.20 00 - - -For clerical or ecclesiastical use PAR 7.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

6404.19.30 - - -Other, with outer soles solely of rubber and uppers of canvas, being a 
heavy, plain weave or basket weave fabric, tightly woven with a minimum 
per cent cover of 99%, solely of vegetable textile fibres, of a weight of 
200 g/m² or more, excluding coatings or laminations

16% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  13%

- - - - -Slippers:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
13 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

6404.19.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

- - - - -Slippers:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
13 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR
20 - - - - -Snowmobile boots .................................................................................. PAR

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

6404.20 -Footwear with outer soles of leather or composition leather

6404.20.10 00 - - -Pointe shoes or block toe shoes, for professional dancers employed by 
full-time dance companies which meet Canada Council standards of 
professionalism or for ballet students in full-time attendance at a ballet 
school which meets Canada Council curriculum standards

PAR Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6404.20.90 - - -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

- - - - -Slippers:
11 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Women's or girls' .................................................................................. PAR

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



64 - 11

13 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Men's or boys' ...................................................................................... PAR
92 - - - - - -Women's or girls'.................................................................................. PAR
93 - - - - - -Children's ............................................................................................. PAR

64.05 Other footwear.

6405.10 -With uppers of leather or composition leather

6405.10.10 00 - - -Pointe shoes or block toe shoes, for professional dancers employed by 
full-time dance companies which meet Canada Council standards of 
professionalism or for ballet students in full-time attendance at a ballet 
school which meets Canada Council curriculum standards

PAR Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6405.10.90 00 - - -Other PAR 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6405.20 -With uppers of textile materials

6405.20.10 00 - - -Pointe shoes or block toe shoes, for professional dancers employed by 
full-time dance companies which meet Canada Council standards of 
professionalism or for ballet students in full-time attendance at a ballet 
school which meets Canada Council curriculum standards

PAR Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6405.20.20 00 - - -Other footwear with outer soles and uppers of wool felt PAR 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6405.20.90 00 - - -Other PAR 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

6405.90.00 -Other 18% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

10 - - - - -Slippers, disposable ............................................................................... PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

64.06 Parts of footwear (including uppers whether or not attached to soles 
other than outer soles); removable in-soles, heel cushions and similar 
articles; gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof.

6406.10 -Uppers and parts thereof, other than stiffeners

- - -Of textile materials:
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6406.10.11 00 - - - -Uppers, the external surface of which is 50% or more of textile materials -  15.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
PT:  11%

6406.10.19 00 - - - -Other -  15.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
PT:  11%

6406.10.90 - - -Other 8% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  5%
PT:  5.5%

10 - - - - -Of leather or composition leather ........................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6406.20.00 -Outer soles and heels, of rubber or plastics 2.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2%

- - - - -Of rubber:
11 - - - - - -Soles .................................................................................................... PAR
12 - - - - - -Heels .................................................................................................... PAR

- - - - -Of plastics:
21 - - - - - -Soles .................................................................................................... PAR
22 - - - - - -Heels .................................................................................................... PAR

-Other:

6406.91.00 00 - -Of wood -  Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

6406.99 - -Of other materials

6406.99.10 - - -Crampons for climbing or mountaineering;
Steel toe-caps

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crampons for climbing or mountaineering ............................................. -  
20 - - - - -Steel toe-caps......................................................................................... -  

6406.99.20 00 - - -Gaiters or leggings of textile material -  10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6406.99.90 - - -Other 5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Liners for boots and shoes ..................................................................... PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 65 
 

HEADGEAR AND PARTS THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Worn headgear of heading 63.09; 
 
(b) Asbestos headgear (heading 68.12); or 
 
(c) Dolls' hats, other toy hats or carnival articles of Chapter 95. 

 
2. Heading No. 65.02 does not cover hat-shapes made by sewing other than those obtained simply by sewing strips in spirals.          
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6501.00.00 00 Hat-forms, hat bodies and hoods of felt, neither blocked to shape nor 
with made brims; plateaux and manchons (including slit manchons), of 
felt.

KGM Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6502.00.00 00 Hat-shapes, plaited or made by assembling strips of any material, 
neither blocked to shape, nor with made brims, nor lined, nor trimmed.

DZN Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6504.00 Hats and other headgear, plaited or made by assembling strips of any 
material, whether or not lined or trimmed.

6504.00.10 00 - - -Plaited, in a single piece, or of fur-felt or wool-felt, for use in the 
manufacture of hats

DZN Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6504.00.90 - - -Other 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  10.5%
NZT:  10.5%
GPT:  10%
CRT:  12.5%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ DZN
20 - - - - -Women's, girls' or babies' ...................................................................... DZN

65.05 Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt 
or other textile fabric, in the piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined 
or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed.

6505.10.00 00 -Hair-nets -  15.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  11%

6505.90 -Other

6505.90.10 00 - - -Knitted, crocheted or woven, for use in the manufacture of hats DZN Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - -Felt hats and other felt headgear, made from the hat bodies, hoods or 
plateaux of heading 65.01, whether or not lined or trimmed:

6505.90.31 00 - - - -Of fur-felt or wool-felt, for use in the manufacture of hats DZN Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6505.90.39 - - - -Other 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%
CRT:  12.5%

10 - - - - -Men's or boys' ........................................................................................ DZN
20 - - - - -Women's, girls' or babies' ...................................................................... DZN
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6505.90.40 00 - - -Other hats, hoods, caps, bonnets or berets DZN 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  10.5%
NZT:  10.5%
GPT:  10%
CRT:  12.5%

6505.90.90 - - -Other 15.5% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
CRT:  15.5%

10 - - - - -Headgear sets including scarf, gloves or mittens................................... DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

65.06 Other headgear, whether or not lined or trimmed.

6506.10 -Safety headgear

6506.10.10 - - -Football helmets;
For firemen;
For mountaineering and climbing;
Industrial safety helmets;
Lead-impregnated or lead-lined, for X-ray operators

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Firemen's................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Football................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Welders'.................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6506.10.90 - - -Other 8.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8.5%

10 - - - - -Protective headgear, athletic .................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other:

6506.91.00 00 - -Of rubber or of plastics DZN 9% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  9%

6506.99 - -Of other materials

6506.99.10 00 - - -Of paper, leather or feathers DZN 5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  5%
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6506.99.20 00 - - -Of furskin DZN 8% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

6506.99.90 00 - - -Other DZN 12.5% LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
CRT:  12.5%
PT:  8.5%

6507.00.00 00 Head-bands, linings, covers, hat foundations, hat frames, peaks and 
chinstraps, for headgear.

-  Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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Chapter 66 
 

UMBRELLAS, SUN UMBRELLAS, WALKING-STICKS, SEAT-STICKS, 
WHIPS, RIDING-CROPS AND PARTS THEREOF 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Measure walking-sticks or the like (heading 90.17); 
 
(b) Firearm-sticks, sword-sticks, loaded walking-sticks or the like (Chapter 93); or 
 
(c) Goods of Chapter 95 (for example, toy umbrellas, toy sun umbrellas). 

 
2. Heading 66.03 does not cover parts, trimmings or accessories of textile material, or covers, tassels, thongs, umbrella cases 

or the like, of any material. Such goods presented with, but not fitted to, articles of heading 66.01 or 66.02 are to be classified 
separately and are not to be treated as forming part of those articles.             
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66.01 Umbrellas and sun umbrellas (including walking-stick umbrellas, 
garden umbrellas and similar umbrellas).

6601.10.00 00 -Garden or similar umbrellas -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Other:

6601.91.00 00 - -Having a telescopic shaft DZN 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6601.99.00 00 - -Other DZN 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6602.00 Walking-sticks, seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops and the like.

6602.00.10 00 - - -Canes for use of a public hospital -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6602.00.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Canes and walking-sticks ...................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

66.03 Parts, trimmings and accessories of articles of heading 66.01 or 66.02.

6603.20.00 00 -Umbrella frames, including frames mounted on shafts (sticks) -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6603.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 67 
 

PREPARED FEATHERS AND DOWN AND ARTICLES 
MADE OF FEATHERS OR OF DOWN; ARTIFICIAL FLOWERS; 

ARTICLES OF HUMAN HAIR 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 
 (a) Straining cloth of human hair (heading 59.11); 
 
 (b) Floral motifs or lace, of embroidery or other textile fabric (Section XI); 
 
 (c) Footwear (Chapter 64); 
 
 (d) Headgear or hair-nets (Chapter 65); 
 
 (e) Toys, sports requisites or carnival articles (Chapter 95); or 
 
 (f) Feather dusters, powder-puffs or hair sieves (Chapter 96). 
 
2. Heading 67.01 does not cover: 
 
 (a) Articles in which feathers or down constitute only filling or padding (for example, bedding of heading 94.04); 
 
 (b) Articles of apparel or clothing accessories in which feathers or down constitute no more than mere trimming or padding;  
  or 
 
 (c) Artificial flowers or foliage or parts thereof or made up articles of heading 67.02. 
 
3. Heading 67.02 does not cover: 
 
 (a) Articles of glass (Chapter 70); or 
 
 (b) Artificial flowers, foliage or fruit of pottery, stone, metal, wood or other materials, obtained in one piece by moulding, 

forging, carving, stamping or other process, or consisting of parts assembled otherwise than by binding, glueing, fitting 
into one another or similar methods.       
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6701.00 Skins and other parts of birds with their feathers or down, feathers, parts 
of feathers, down and articles thereof (other than goods of 
heading 05.05 and worked quills and scapes).

6701.00.10 00 - - -Articles of feathers or down -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

6701.00.90 00 - - -Other -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

67.02 Artificial flowers, foliage and fruit and parts thereof; articles made of 
artificial flowers, foliage or fruit.

6702.10.00 00 -Of plastics -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6702.90 -Of other materials

6702.90.10 00 - - -Parts, of polyester or silk yarns or fabrics, whether or not with wire stems, 
for use in the manufacture of artificial flowers, trees or other plants

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6702.90.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6703.00.00 00 Human hair, dressed, thinned, bleached or otherwise worked; wool or 
other animal hair or other textile materials, prepared for use in making 
wigs or the like.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

67.04 Wigs, false beards, eyebrows and eyelashes, switches and the like, of 
human or animal hair or of textile materials; articles of human hair not 
elsewhere specified or included.

-Of synthetic textile materials:

6704.11.00 00 - -Complete wigs -  15.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6704.19.00 - -Other 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued January 1, 2010



6
7 - 2

10 - - - - -Partial wigs (toupees)............................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6704.20.00 00 -Of human hair -  15.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6704.90.00 00 -Of other materials -  15.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Section XIII 
 

ARTICLES OF STONE, PLASTER, CEMENT, ASBESTOS, 
MICA OR SIMILAR MATERIALS; 

CERAMIC PRODUCTS; GLASS AND GLASSWARE  
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Chapter 68 
 

ARTICLES OF STONE, PLASTER, CEMENT, ASBESTOS, 
MICA OR SIMILAR MATERIALS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Goods of Chapter 25; 
 
(b) Coated, impregnated or covered paper and paperboard of heading 48.10 or 48.11 (for example, paper and paperboard 

coated with mica powder or graphite, bituminized or asphalted paper and paperboard); 
 
(c) Coated, impregnated or covered textile fabric of Chapter 56 or 59 (for example, fabric coated or covered with mica 

powder, bituminized or asphalted fabric); 
 
(d) Articles of Chapter 71; 
 
(e) Tools or parts of tools, of Chapter 82; 
 
(f) Lithographic stones of heading 84.42; 
 
(g) Electrical insulators (heading 85.46) or fittings of insulating material of heading 85.47; 
 
(h) Dental burrs (heading 90.18); 
 
(ij) Articles of Chapter 91 (for example, clocks and clock cases); 
 
(k) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings, prefabricated buildings); 
 
(l) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games and sports requisites); 
 
(m) Articles of heading 96.02, if made of materials specified in Note 2 (b) to Chapter 96, or of heading 96.06 (for example, 

buttons), 96.09 (for example, slate pencils) or 96.10 (for example, drawing slates); or 
 
(n) Articles of Chapter 97 (for example, works of art). 

 
2. In heading 68.02 the expression "worked monumental or building stone" applies not only to the varieties of stone referred to 

in heading 25.15 or 25.16 but also to all other natural stone (for example, quartzite, flint, dolomite and steatite) similarly 
worked; it does not, however, apply to slate.        
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6801.00.00 Setts, curbstones and flagstones, of natural stone (except slate). 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of granite ............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

68.02 Worked monumental or building stone (except slate) and articles 
thereof, other than goods of heading 68.01; mosaic cubes and the like, 
of natural stone (including slate), whether or not on a backing; 
artificially coloured granules, chippings and powder, of natural stone 
(including slate).

6802.10 -Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular (including 
square), the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed 
in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm; artificially coloured 
granules, chippings and powder

6802.10.10 00 - - -Artificially coloured roofing granules KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6802.10.90 00 - - -Other -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Other monumental or building stone and articles thereof, simply cut or 
sawn, with a flat or even surface:

6802.21.00 00 - -Marble, travertine and alabaster -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6802.23.00 - -Granite 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Building stone ........................................................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -Monumental stone ................................................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

6802.29.00 00 - -Other stone -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:
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6802.91.00 - -Marble, travertine and alabaster 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Baths, wash basins and sinks ................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6802.92.00 00 - -Other calcareous stone -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

6802.93.00 - -Granite 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Building stone......................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Monuments, bases and markers, finished.............................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

6802.99.00 - -Other stone 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Worked monumental or building stone................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6803.00 Worked slate and articles of slate or of agglomerated slate.

6803.00.10 - - -Roofing slate;
Slate for use in the manufacture of billiard tables

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Roofing slate .......................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Slate for use in the manufacture of billiard tables .................................. MTK

6803.00.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

68.04 Millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like, without 
frameworks, for grinding, sharpening, polishing, trueing or cutting, 
hand sharpening or polishing stones, and parts thereof, of natural 
stone, of agglomerated natural or artificial abrasives, or of ceramics, 
with or without parts of other materials.

6804.10.00 00 -Millstones and grindstones for milling, grinding or pulping -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like:
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6804.21.00 - -Of agglomerated synthetic or natural diamond Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Circular saw blades and parts thereof for use in stone cutting machines -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6804.22.00 - -Of other agglomerated abrasives or of ceramics Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Circular saw blades and parts thereof for use in stone cutting machines -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6804.23.00 00 - -Of natural stone -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6804.30.00 00 -Hand sharpening or polishing stones -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

68.05 Natural or artificial abrasive powder or grain, on a base of textile 
material, of paper, of paperboard or of other materials, whether or not 
cut to shape or sewn or otherwise made up.

6805.10 -On a base of woven textile fabric only

6805.10.10 00 - - -Flap wheels and spiral bands of a kind used with power-operated tools KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6805.10.20 00 - - -In rolls, not cut to shape or sewn or otherwise made up, for use in the 
manufacture of coated abrasive products

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6805.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6805.20 -On a base of paper or paperboard only

6805.20.10 00 - - -Flap wheels and spiral bands of a kind used with power-operated tools KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6805.20.20 00 - - -In rolls, not cut to shape or sewn or otherwise made up, for use in the 
manufacture of coated abrasive products

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6805.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sand sheets of a kind used as pet supplies ........................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Emery boards ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6805.30 -On a base of other materials

6805.30.10 00 - - -Flap wheels and spiral bands of a kind used with power-operated tools KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6805.30.20 00 - - -In rolls, not cut to shape or sewn or otherwise made up, for use in the 
manufacture of coated abrasive products

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6805.30.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

68.06 Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools; exfoliated vermiculite, 
expanded clays, foamed slag and similar expanded mineral materials; 
mixtures and articles of heat-insulating, sound-insulating or sound-
absorbing mineral materials, other than those of heading 68.11 or 68.12 
or of Chapter 69.

6806.10 -Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools, (including 
intermixtures thereof), in bulk, sheets or rolls

6806.10.10 00 - - -Sheathing containing vegetable fibres, in rolls KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6806.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Insulation products:
11 - - - - - -Batts, of a width not exceeding 61 cm.................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Batts, of a width exceeding 61 cm........................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Pipe coverings...................................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Blown-in ............................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Alumino-silicate refractory fibres .......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6806.20.00 -Exfoliated vermiculite, expanded clays, foamed slag and similar 
expanded mineral materials (including intermixtures thereof)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Exfoliated (expanded) vermiculite .......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Expanded perlite .................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6806.90 -Other

6806.90.10 00 - - -Articles of alumino-silicate refractory fibres;
Sheathing containing vegetable fibres

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6806.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Acoustical pads or boards...................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Insulation products:

21 - - - - - -Molded calcium silicate pipe insulation ................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Molded calcium silicate block insulation .............................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

68.07 Articles of asphalt or of similar material (for example, petroleum 
bitumen or coal tar pitch).

6807.10.00 -In rolls 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing vegetable fibres or felt.......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6807.90.00 -Other 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Asphalt shingles..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Other asphalt rigid building boards ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6808.00.00 Panels, boards, tiles, blocks and similar articles of vegetable fibre, of 
straw or of shavings, chips, particles, sawdust or other waste, of wood, 
agglomerated with cement, plaster or other mineral binders.

4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tiles and lay-in panels, for ceilings, in rectangular sheets of 43 cm by 
56 cm or more........................................................................................ MTK

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

68.09 Articles of plaster or of compositions based on plaster.

-Boards, sheets, panels, tiles and similar articles, not ornamented:

6809.11.00 - -Faced or reinforced with paper or paperboard only 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Gypsum wallboard.................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6809.19.00 00 - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

6809.90 -Other articles

6809.90.10 00 - - -Models and casts, of a kind used in the manufacture of dental prostheses -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6809.90.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

68.10 Articles of cement, of concrete or of artificial stone, whether or not 
reinforced.

-Tiles, flagstones, bricks and similar articles:

6810.11.00 00 - -Building blocks and bricks -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6810.19.00 00 - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other articles:

6810.91.00 - -Prefabricated structural components for building or civil engineering 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For silos.................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6810.99.00 - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pipes ...................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Burial vaults............................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

68.11 Articles of asbestos-cement, of cellulose fibre-cement or the like.
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6811.40.00 00 -Containing asbestos KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Not containing asbestos:

6811.81.00 00 - -Corrugated sheets KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6811.82.00 00 - -Other sheets, panels, tiles and similar articles KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6811.83.00 00 - -Tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6811.89.00 00 - -Other articles KGM 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

68.12 Fabricated asbestos fibres; mixtures with a basis of asbestos or with a 
basis of asbestos and magnesium carbonate; articles of such mixtures 
or of asbestos (for example, thread, woven fabric, clothing, headgear, 
footwear, gaskets), whether or not reinforced, other than goods of 
heading 68.11 or 68.13.

6812.80.00 -Of crocidolite Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Clothing, clothing accessories, footwear and headgear......................... KGM
20 - - - - -Gaskets .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other:

6812.91.00 00 - -Clothing, clothing accessories, footwear and headgear KGM 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
PT:  11%

6812.92.00 00 - -Paper, millboard and felt -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6812.93.00 00 - -Compressed asbestos fibre jointing, in sheets or rolls KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6812.99.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

68.13 Friction material and articles thereof (for example, sheets, rolls, strips, 
segments, discs, washers, pads), not mounted, for brakes, for clutches 
or the like, with a basis of asbestos, of other mineral substances or of 
cellulose, whether or not combined with textile or other materials.

6813.20 -Containing asbestos

- - -Brake linings and pads:

6813.20.11 00 - - - -For motor vehicles of heading 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 -  7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6813.20.19 00 - - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6813.20.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Not containing asbestos:

6813.81 - -Brake linings and pads

6813.81.10 00 - - -For motor vehicles of heading 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 -  7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

6813.81.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

6813.89.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

68.14 Worked mica and articles of mica, including agglomerated or 
reconstituted mica, whether or not on a support of paper, paperboard or 
other materials.

6814.10 -Plates, sheets and strips of agglomerated or reconstituted mica, 
whether or not on a support
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6814.10.10 00 - - -Mica tape, electrically insulating or conductive, for use in the manufacture 
or refurbishing of electrical generators

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6814.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6814.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mica blocks, films and sheets ................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

68.15 Articles of stone or of other mineral substances (including carbon 
fibres, articles of carbon fibres and articles of peat), not elsewhere 
specified or included.

6815.10 -Non-electrical articles of graphite or other carbon

6815.10.10 00 - - -Carbon fibres and filaments;
Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory constructional 
products to be employed in the production of metallurgical coke, iron and 
steel

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6815.10.20 00 - - -Graphite blocks, of a diameter exceeding 1 m and a thickness exceeding 
38 cm, to be employed in the manufacture of moulds for casting wheels for 
railway vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6815.10.90 00 - - -Other -  3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

6815.20.00 -Articles of peat 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Plant pots ............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other articles:

6815.91.00 00 - -Containing magnesite, dolomite or chromite -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6815.99 - -Other
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6815.99.10 - - -Foundry facings;
Models and casts, of a kind used in the manufacture of dental prostheses;
Olivine panels for use in the manufacture of wood waste incinerators;
Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory constructional 
products to be employed in the production of metallurgical coke, iron and 
steel

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Foundry facings...................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Models and casts, of a kind used in the manufacture of dental 

prostheses.............................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Olivine panels for use in the manufacture of wood waste incinerators .. -  
40 - - - - -Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory constructional 

products to be employed in the production of metallurgical coke, iron 
and steel................................................................................................. -  

6815.99.20 00 - - -Signs -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  3%

6815.99.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cast articles of basalt ............................................................................. -  
- - - - -Other articles:

91 - - - - - -Of clay .................................................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 69 
 

CERAMIC PRODUCTS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter applies only to ceramic products which have been fired after shaping.  Headings 69.04 to 69.14 apply only to 
such products other than those classifiable in headings 69.01 to 69.03. 

 
2. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Products of heading 28.44; 
 
(b) Articles of heading 68.04; 
 
(c) Articles of Chapter 71 (for example, imitation jewellery); 
 
(d) Cermets of heading 81.13; 
 
(e) Articles of Chapter 82; 
 
(f) Electrical insulators (heading 85.46) or fittings of insulating material of heading 85.47; 
 
(g) Artificial teeth (heading 90.21); 
 
(h) Articles of Chapter 91 (for example, clocks and clock cases); 
 
(ij) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings, prefabricated buildings); 
 
(k) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games and sports requisities); 
 
(l) Articles of heading 96.06 (for example, buttons) or of heading 96.14 (for example, smoking pipes); or 
 

(m) Articles of Chapter 97 (for example, works of art).     
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CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

I. -GOODS OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR OF SIMILAR SILICEOUS 
EARTHS, AND REFRACTORY GOODS

6901.00.00 Bricks, blocks, tiles and other ceramic goods of siliceous fossil meals 
(for example, kieselguhr, tripolite or diatomite) or of similar siliceous 
earths.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bricks ..................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

69.02 Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory ceramic 
constructional goods, other than those of siliceous fossil meals or 
similar siliceous earths.

6902.10.00 -Containing by weight, singly or together, more than 50% of the 
elements Mg, Ca or Cr, expressed as MgO, CaO or Cr2O3 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing by weight more than 50% of chrome ................................... TNE
- - - - -Containing by weight more than 50% of fused magnesite:

21 - - - - - -Magnesite bricks.................................................................................. TNE
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

6902.20.00 -Containing by weight more than 50% of alumina (Al2O3), of silica (SiO2) 
or of a mixture or compound of these products

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight more than 50% of alumina:
11 - - - - - -Bricks ................................................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Containing by weight more than 50% but less than 80% silica:
21 - - - - - -Bricks ................................................................................................... TNE
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Containing by weight 80% or more of silica:
31 - - - - - -Bricks ................................................................................................... TNE
39 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Bricks ................................................................................................... TNE
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

6902.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight 85% or more of carbon or graphite:
11 - - - - - -Stopper head fire bricks....................................................................... TNE
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Stopper head fire bricks....................................................................... TNE
92 - - - - - -Acid proof bricks .................................................................................. TNE
98 - - - - - -Other, containing by weight more than 50% but less than 85% of 

carbon or graphite................................................................................ TNE
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99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

69.03 Other refractory ceramic goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, 
nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, sheaths and rods), other 
than those of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths.

6903.10.00 -Containing by weight more than 50% of graphite or other carbon or of a 
mixture of these products

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crucibles and covers therefor ................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Containing by weight 85% or more of graphite or other forms of 
carbon .................................................................................................. KGM

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

6903.20.00 -Containing by weight more than 50% of alumina (Al2O3) or of a mixture or 
compound of alumina and of silica (SiO2)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crucibles and covers therefor ................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

6903.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crucibles and covers therefor ................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

II. -OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS

69.04 Ceramic building bricks, flooring blocks, support or filler tiles and the 
like.

6904.10.00 -Building bricks 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  3%

- - - - -Glazed:
11 - - - - - -Hollow .................................................................................................. MIL
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MIL

- - - - -Unglazed:
21 - - - - - -Hollow .................................................................................................. MIL
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MIL

6904.90 -Other

6904.90.10 00 - - -Flooring blocks -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  3%
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6904.90.20 00 - - -Support or filler tiles and the like -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

69.05 Roofing tiles, chimney-pots, cowls, chimney liners, architectural 
ornaments and other ceramic constructional goods.

6905.10.00 00 -Roofing tiles -  6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
CRT:  6.5%

6905.90.00 00 -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

6906.00.00 00 Ceramic pipes, conduits, guttering and pipe fittings. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

69.07 Unglazed ceramic flags and paving, hearth or wall tiles; unglazed 
ceramic mosaic cubes and the like, whether or not on a backing.

6907.10.00 00 -Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest 
surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side 
of which is less than 7 cm

MTK 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  8%

6907.90.00 -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  8%

- - - - -Tiles with a surface area of 103 cm² or larger:
11 - - - - - -Quarry tiles........................................................................................... MTK
12 - - - - - -Paving tiles .......................................................................................... MTK
13 - - - - - -Hearth tiles........................................................................................... MTK
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Quarry tiles........................................................................................... MTK
92 - - - - - -Paving tiles .......................................................................................... MTK
93 - - - - - -Hearth tiles........................................................................................... MTK
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

69.08 Glazed ceramic flags and paving, hearth or wall tiles; glazed ceramic 
mosaic cubes and the like, whether or not on a backing.

6908.10.00 00 -Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest 
surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side 
of which is less than 7 cm

MTK 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%
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6908.90 -Other

6908.90.10 - - -Tiles with a surface area of 103 cm² or more 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  8%

10 - - - - -Quarry tiles ............................................................................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Paving tiles ............................................................................................. MTK
30 - - - - -Hearth tiles ............................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

6908.90.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

10 - - - - -Quarry tiles ............................................................................................. MTK
20 - - - - -Paving tiles ............................................................................................. MTK
30 - - - - -Hearth tiles ............................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

69.09 Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses; ceramic 
troughs, tubs and similar receptacles of a kind used in agriculture; 
ceramic pots, jars and similar articles of a kind used for the conveyance 
or packing of goods.

-Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses:

6909.11.00 00 - -Of porcelain or china -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  4.5%

6909.12 - -Articles having a hardness equivalent to 9 or more on the Mohs scale

6909.12.10 00 - - -For use in machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material or for 
making or finishing paper or paperboard

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6909.12.90 00 - - -Other -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  4.5%

6909.19 - -Other

6909.19.10 00 - - -Ceramic rings for use in the manufacture of formaldehyde;
For use in machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material or for 
making or finishing paper or paperboard

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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6909.19.90 - - -Other 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  4.5%

10 - - - - -Ferrite core memories ............................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6909.90.00 -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty ...................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

69.10 Ceramic sinks, wash basins, wash basin pedestals, baths, bidets, water 
closet pans, flushing cisterns, urinals and similar sanitary fixtures.

6910.10 -Of porcelain or china

6910.10.10 - - -Water closet pans (toilet bowls) and flushing cisterns (toilet tanks) or 
combinations thereof

7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7.5%

- - - - -Water closet pans (lavatory bowls):
11 - - - - - -Flushometer type ................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Flushing cisterns (toilet tanks)................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Combinations of water closet pans and flushing cisterns ...................... NMB

6910.10.90 - - -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7.5%

10 - - - - -Sinks ...................................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Wash basins:

21 - - - - - -Pedestal type ....................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Baths:
31 - - - - - -For hospital .......................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Urinals and tanks thereof ....................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Toilets, self-contained, for example, chemical type and incinerating type NMB
60 - - - - -Bidets ..................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

6910.90.00 -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  7.5%

10 - - - - -Wash basins........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

69.11 Tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and toilet articles, of 
porcelain or china.
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6911.10 -Tableware and kitchenware

6911.10.10 00 - - -Undecorated tableware, of a thickness of 3 mm or more, for use in the 
manufacture of decorated heavy duty tableware for hotel, restaurant or 
institutional use

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6911.10.20 00 - - -Other undecorated tableware for use in the manufacture of decorated 
tableware by kiln-fired decoration

-  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  4.5%

6911.10.90 - - -Other 7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Tableware:
11 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Other, of bone china............................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Kitchenware:
21 - - - - - -Canisters, cookie jars and sets ............................................................ -  
22 - - - - - -Mixing bowls......................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

6911.90.00 -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  5.5%

10 - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty ...................................... -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Vases ................................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

6912.00 Ceramic tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and toilet 
articles, other than of porcelain or china.

6912.00.10 00 - - -Undecorated coffee mugs of earthenware or stoneware, for use in the 
manufacture of decorated coffee mugs by kiln-fired 
decoration;
Undecorated tableware of semi-porcelain or white granite, of a thickness 
of 3 mm or more, for use in the manufacture of decorated heavy duty 
tableware for hotel, restaurant or institutional use 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6912.00.20 00 - - -Other, undecorated tableware of semi-porcelain or white granite for use in 
the manufacture of decorated tableware by kiln-fired decoration

-  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  4.5%
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6912.00.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  1.5%
NZT:  1.5%
GPT:  3%
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Tableware:
11 - - - - - -Earthenware teapots............................................................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Other teapots ....................................................................................... -  
13 - - - - - -Other semi-porcelain tableware ........................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Kitchenware:
21 - - - - - -Canisters, cookie jars and sets ............................................................ -  
22 - - - - - -Crocks, jugs and refrigeration containers for storing food ................... -  
23 - - - - - -Mixing bowls, including sets................................................................. -  
24 - - - - - -Cooking utensils................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Toilet articles:
31 - - - - - -Tumbler and toothbrush holders .......................................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Soap dishes ......................................................................................... -  
33 - - - - - -Towel bars............................................................................................ -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other household articles:
91 - - - - - -Ash trays .............................................................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Portable wash basins........................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Flower pots .......................................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Bowls, other than tableware or mixing bowls....................................... -  
95 - - - - - -Decorative planters .............................................................................. -  
96 - - - - - -Vases ................................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

69.13 Statuettes and other ornamental ceramic articles.

6913.10.00 -Of porcelain or china 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Statuettes ............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Wall ornaments ...................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

6913.90 -Other

6913.90.10 00 - - -Produced in Canada more than 25 years prior to the date of accounting -  Free CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6913.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Wall ornaments ...................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Statuettes of earthenware ...................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Other figurines and statuettes ................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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69.14 Other ceramic articles.

6914.10 -Of porcelain or china

6914.10.10 00 - - -Porcelain hand forms to be employed in the manufacture of rubber gloves -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

6914.10.90 00 - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

6914.90.00 00 -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%
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Chapter 70 
 

GLASS AND GLASSWARE 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Goods of heading 32.07 (for example, vitrifiable enamels and glazes, glass frit, other glass in the form of powder, granules 
or flakes); 

 
(b) Articles of Chapter 71 (for example, imitation jewellery); 
 
(c) Optical fibre cables of heading 85.44, electrical insulators (heading 85.46) or fittings of insulating material of heading 

85.47; 
 
(d) Optical fibres, optically worked optical elements, hypodermic syringes, artificial eyes, thermometers, barometers, 

hydrometers or other articles of Chapter 90; 
 
(e) Lamps or lighting fittings, illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates or the like, having a permanently fixed light source, or 

parts thereof of heading 94.05; 
 
(f) Toys, games, sports requisites, Christmas tree ornaments or other articles of Chapter 95 (excluding glass eyes without 

mechanisms for dolls or for other articles of Chapter 95); or 
 
(g) Buttons, fitted vacuum flasks, scent or similar sprays or other articles of Chapter 96. 

 
2. For the purpose of headings 70.03, 70.04 and 70.05: 
 

(a) glass is not regarded as "worked" by reason of any process it has undergone before annealing; 
 
(b) cutting to shape does not affect the classification of glass in sheets; 
 
(c) the expression "absorbent or reflecting or non-reflecting layer" means a microscopically thin coating of metal or of a 

chemical compound (for example, metal oxide) which absorbs, for example, infra-red light or improves the reflecting 
qualities of the glass while still allowing it to retain a degree of transparency or translucency; or which prevents light from 
being reflected on the surface of the glass. 

 
3. The products referred to in heading 70.06 remain classified in that heading whether or not they have the character of 
 articles. 
 
4. For the purpose of heading 70.19, the expression "glass wool" means: 
 

(a) Mineral wools with a silica (SiO2) content not less than 60% by weight; 
 
(b) Mineral wools with a silica (SiO2) content less than 60% but with an alkaline oxide (K2O or Na2O) content exceeding 5% by 

weight or a boric oxide (B2O3) content exceeding 2% by weight. 
 

Mineral wools which do not comply with the above specifications fall in heading 68.06. 
 
5. Throughout the Nomenclature, the expression "glass" includes fused quartz and other fused silica. 
 

Subheading Note. 
 
1. For the purpose of subheadings 7013.22, 7013.33, 7013.41 and 7013.91, the expression "lead crystal" means only glass 

having a minimum lead monoxide (PbO) content by weight of 24%.         



 



 

70 - 1

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

7001.00.00 Cullet and other waste and scrap of glass; glass in the mass. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cullet and other waste and scrap of glass ............................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Glass in the mass .................................................................................. KGM

70.02 Glass in balls (other than microspheres of heading 70.18), rods or tubes, 
unworked.

7002.10.00 -Balls Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of glass fibre or glass yarn ......................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7002.20.00 00 -Rods KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Tubes:

7002.31.00 00 - -Of fused quartz or other fused silica KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7002.32.00 00 - -Of other glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 
5x10-6 per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0°C to 300°C

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7002.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unworked glass tubes not exceeding 200 mm in length........................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

70.03 Cast glass and rolled glass, in sheets or profiles, whether or not having 
an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer, but not otherwise 
worked.

-Non-wired sheets:

7003.12.00 - -Coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), opacified, flashed or 
having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer, white:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 3 mm..................................................... MTK
12 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 7 mm ................... MTK
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13 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 7 mm ........................................................... MTK
- - - - -Not having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer, other than 

white:
21 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 3 mm..................................................... MTK
22 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 7 mm.................... MTK
23 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 7 mm ........................................................... MTK
30 - - - - -Having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer.......................... MTK

7003.19.00 00 - -Other MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7003.20.00 00 -Wired sheets MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7003.30.00 00 -Profiles -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

70.04 Drawn glass and blown glass, in sheets, whether or not having an 
absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer, but not otherwise worked.

7004.20.00 -Glass, coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), opacified, flashed 
or having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having an absorbent layer ..................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Having a reflecting layer......................................................................... MTK
30 - - - - -Having neither an absorbent nor a reflecting layer................................. MTK

7004.90.00 -Other glass Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 2 mm ....................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 2 mm but not exceeding 3 mm...................... MTK
30 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 4 mm...................... MTK
40 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4 mm ............................................................. MTK

70.05 Float glass and surface ground or polished glass, in sheets, whether or 
not having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer, but not 
otherwise worked.

7005.10.00 -Non-wired glass, having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Float glass, having an absorbent layer................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Float glass, having a reflecting layer ...................................................... MTK
30 - - - - -Surface ground or polished glass having an absorbent layer ................ MTK
40 - - - - -Surface ground or polished glass having a reflecting layer.................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK
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-Other non-wired glass:

7005.21.00 - -Coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), opacified, flashed or 
merely surface ground

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Float glass, coloured green throughout the mass:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 3 mm..................................................... MTK
12 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm........................................................... MTK

- - - - -Float glass, coloured bronze throughout the mass:
21 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 3 mm..................................................... MTK
22 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm........................................................... MTK

- - - - -Float glass, otherwise coloured throughout the mass:
31 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 3 mm..................................................... MTK
32 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm........................................................... MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

7005.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -X-ray plate glass .................................................................................... MTK
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 2 mm..................................................... MTK
92 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 2 mm but not exceeding 3 mm ................... MTK
93 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 4 mm ................... MTK
94 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 5 mm ................... MTK
95 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 6 mm ................... MTK
96 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6 mm but not exceeding 10 mm ................. MTK
97 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm but not exceeding 14 mm ............... MTK
98 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 14 mm......................................................... MTK

7005.30.00 00 -Wired glass MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7006.00.00 Glass of heading 70.03, 70.04 or 70.05, bent, edge-worked, engraved, 
drilled, enamelled or otherwise worked, but not framed or fitted with 
other materials.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Float glass.............................................................................................. MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MTK

70.07 Safety glass, consisting of toughened (tempered) or laminated glass.

-Toughened (tempered) safety glass:

7007.11.00 - -Of size and shape suitable for incorporation in vehicles, aircraft, 
spacecraft or vessels

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For land vehicles:
11 - - - - - -Railway vehicles .................................................................................. MTK
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
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20 - - - - -For aircraft .............................................................................................. MTK
30 - - - - -For spacecraft or vessels ....................................................................... MTK

7007.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having an absorbent or reflecting layer.................................................. MTK
- - - - -Other, coloured throughout the mass:

21 - - - - - -White .................................................................................................... MTK
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other, colourless:
31 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 3 mm..................................................... MTK
32 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 6 mm.................... MTK
33 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6 mm ........................................................... MTK

-Laminated safety glass:

7007.21.00 - -Of size and shape suitable for incorporation in vehicles, aircraft, 
spacecraft or vessels

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Railway vehicles:
11 - - - - - -Windshields.......................................................................................... MTK
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -Other land vehicles:
21 - - - - - -Windshields.......................................................................................... MTK
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -For aircraft:
31 - - - - - -Windshields.......................................................................................... MTK
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

- - - - -For spacecraft or vessels:
41 - - - - - -Windshields.......................................................................................... MTK
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK

7007.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Tempered:
11 - - - - - -Flat ....................................................................................................... MTK
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Not tempered.......................................................................................... MTK

7008.00.00 00 Multiple-walled insulating units of glass. MTK Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

70.09 Glass mirrors, whether or not framed, including rear-view mirrors.

7009.10.00 -Rear-view mirrors for vehicles Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Interior .................................................................................................... NMB
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- - - - -Exterior:
21 - - - - - -Non-braced for mounting on doors ...................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Other:

7009.91.00 - -Unframed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In sheets:
11 - - - - - -Mirrors on clear glass........................................................................... MTK
12 - - - - - -Mirrors on bronze glass ....................................................................... MTK
19 - - - - - -Mirrors on other glass .......................................................................... MTK
20 - - - - -Tiles........................................................................................................ MTK
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7009.92.00 00 - -Framed NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

70.10 Carboys, bottles, flasks, jars, pots, phials, ampoules and other 
containers, of glass, of a kind used for the conveyance or packing of 
goods; preserving jars of glass; stoppers, lids and other closures, of 
glass.

7010.10.00 00 -Ampoules GRO Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7010.20.00 -Stoppers, lids and other closures Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5X10-6 per 
Kelvin within a temperature range of 0°C to 300°C; stoppers or other 
closures for blood storage bottles  .................................................. GRO

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Lids ...................................................................................................... GRO
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRO

7010.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5X10-6 per 
Kelvin within a temperature range of 0°C to 300°C; blood storage 
bottles: 

11 - - - - - -Pharmaceutical containers................................................................... GRO
12 - - - - - -Chemical containers ............................................................................ GRO
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRO

- - - - -Food preserve containers:
21 - - - - - -Having a wide mouth (38 mm outside diameter or more) .................... GRO
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRO
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- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Alcoholic beverage containers ............................................................. GRO
92 - - - - - -Carboys and demijohns ....................................................................... GRO
93 - - - - - -Soft drink containers............................................................................. GRO
94 - - - - - -Cosmetic containers............................................................................. GRO
95 - - - - - -Pharmaceutical containers................................................................... GRO
96 - - - - - -Having a wide mouth (38 mm outside diameter or more) .................... GRO
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRO

70.11 Glass envelopes (including bulbs and tubes), open, and glass parts 
thereof, without fittings, for electric lamps, cathode-ray tubes or the like.

7011.10.00 -For electric lighting Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For electric lamp bulbs ........................................................................... MIL
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... MIL

7011.20 -For cathode-ray tubes

7011.20.10 00 - - -Cones (funnels) NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7011.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7011.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For electron tubes .................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

70.13 Glassware of a kind used for table, kitchen, toilet, office, indoor 
decoration or similar purposes (other than that of heading 70.10 or 
70.18).

7013.10.00 00 -Of glass-ceramics NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Stemware drinking glasses, other than of glass-ceramics:

7013.22.00 00 - -Of lead crystal NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7013.28.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cut glass ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other drinking glasses, other than of glass-ceramics:

7013.33.00 00 - -Of lead crystal NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7013.37.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cut glass ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Glassware of a kind used for table (other than drinking glasses) or 
kitchen purposes, other than of glass-ceramics:

7013.41.00 - -Of lead crystal Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Decanters............................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

7013.42.00 00 - -Of glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceding 5 x 10-6 
per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0°C to 300°C

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7013.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Cut glassware:
11 - - - - - -Decanters ............................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Trays .................................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Laminated glass tableware .................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Decanters, other than cut glass ........................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Cooking utensils................................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Coffee mugs, beer mugs, tankards, shot glasses and mixing glasses NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Other glassware:
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7013.91.00 - -Of lead crystal Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Cut glassware:
11 - - - - - -Bowls.................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Vases ................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Bowls.................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Vases ................................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

7013.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Cut glassware:
11 - - - - - -Vases ................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Bowls.................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Ash trays .............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Bowls excluding fish bowls................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Fish bowls ............................................................................................ NMB
94 - - - - - -Vases ................................................................................................... NMB
95 - - - - - -Decorative ware ................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

7014.00.00 Signalling glassware and optical elements of glass (other than those of 
heading 70.15), not optically worked.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blanks for reflectors or refractors ........................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other optical lens blanks ........................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Other lens blanks ................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Fresnel lenses for lamps ........................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

70.15 Clock or watch glasses and similar glasses, glasses for non-corrective 
or corrective spectacles, curved, bent, hollowed or the like, not optically 
worked; hollow glass spheres and their segments, for the manufacture 
of such glasses.

7015.10.00 -Glasses for corrective spectacles Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lens blanks, not optically worked........................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

7015.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -For safety goggles or safety spectacles designed for use by workers 
employed in hazardous work ................................................................. -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Blanks for clocks.................................................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Watch crystals...................................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Glass covers for electrical supply meters ............................................ -  
94 - - - - - -Glass protective lenses for appliances ................................................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

70.16 Paving blocks, slabs, bricks, squares, tiles and other articles of pressed 
or moulded glass, whether or not wired, of a kind used for building or 
construction purposes; glass cubes and other glass smallwares, 
whether or not on a backing, for mosaics or similar decorative 
purposes; leaded lights and the like; multicellular or foam glass in 
blocks, panels, plates, shells or similar forms.

7016.10.00 00 -Glass cubes and other glass smallwares, whether or not on a backing, 
for mosaics or similar decorative purposes

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7016.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Leaded lights and the like:
11 - - - - - -Windows .............................................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Paving blocks, slabs, bricks, squares, tiles and other articles of 

pressed or moulded glass, of a kind used for building or construction 
purposes .............................................................................................. -  

92 - - - - - -Multicellular or foam glass in blocks, panels, plates, shells or similar 
forms .................................................................................................... -  

70.17 Laboratory, hygienic or pharmaceutical glassware, whether or not 
graduated or calibrated.

7017.10.00 -Of fused quartz or other fused silica Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Designed for laboratory use, namely: beakers, dishes and jars of all 
kinds, bottles and flasks 100 ml or greater in capacity, funnels, but 
excluding those with spigots, appendages, stopcocks and ground glass 
joints....................................................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7017.20.00 -Of other glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 
5x10-6 per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0°C to 300°C

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Designed for laboratory use, namely: beakers, dishes and jars of all 
kinds, bottles and flasks 100 ml or greater in capacity, funnels, but 
excluding those with spigots, appendages, stopcocks and ground glass 
joints....................................................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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7017.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Microscope slides................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Bottles, flasks, phials and jars.............................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

70.18 Glass beads, imitation pearls, imitation precious or semi-precious 
stones and similar glass smallwares, and articles thereof other than 
imitation jewellery; glass eyes other than prosthetic articles; statuettes 
and other ornaments of lamp-worked glass, other than imitation 
jewellery; glass microspheres not exceeding 1 mm in diameter.

7018.10.00 -Glass beads, imitation pearls, imitation precious or semi-precious 
stones and similar glass smallwares

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glass beads, of a kind designed for cleaning, peening or surface 
finishing .................................................................................................. -  

20 - - - - -Glass beads, of a kind designed for hand-made articles ....................... -  
30 - - - - -Imitation precious or semi-precious stones, not mounted or set ............ -  
40 - - - - -Imitation pearls ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7018.20.00 00 -Glass microspheres not exceeding 1 mm in diameter KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7018.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ornaments of lamp-worked glass, imported by manufacturers of 
silverware, to be used in receptacles made of or electro-plated with 
precious metals or to be equipped with tops made of or electro-plated 
with precious metals............................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Statuettes ............................................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

70.19 Glass fibres (including glass wool) and articles thereof (for example, 
yarn, woven fabrics).

-Slivers, rovings, yarn and chopped strands:

7019.11.00 00 - -Chopped strands, of a length of not more than 50 mm KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7019.12.00 - -Rovings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rovings of a kind used in industry as packing or lubricating materials .. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7019.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Yarn:
11 - - - - - -Solely of glass filaments, for use in the manufacture of woven tire 

fabrics .................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Not coloured, of a kind used in industry as packing or lubricating 

materials .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Thin sheets (voiles), webs, mats, mattresses, boards and similar 
nonwoven products:

7019.31 - -Mats

7019.31.10 00 - - -Solely of high silica glass fibres, the fibres, exclusive of coating, containing 
90% or more by weight of combined silicon, evaluated as silicon dioxide 
(SiO2)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7019.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Continuous strand:
11 - - - - - -Shingle mat .......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Solely of glass fibres:
21 - - - - - -Shingle mat .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7019.32 - -Thin sheets (voiles)

7019.32.10 00 - - -Nonwoven products, solely of glass fibres, of a width exceeding 3.6 m and 
of a thickness not exceeding 0.5 mm, whether or not with binders, for use 
in the manufacture of floor coverings

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7019.32.20 00 - - -Coated or impregnated with asphalt, for use as roofing KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7019.32.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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7019.39 - -Other

7019.39.10 00 - - -Continuous strand products for use in the manufacture of reinforced 
plastic composites by resin transfer moulding or pultrusion processing;
For use in the manufacture of filters for heating, ventilating or air 
conditioning systems;
Non-woven products, solely of glass fibres, of a width exceeding 3.6 m 
and of a thickness not exceeding 0.5 mm, whether or not with binders, for 
use in the manufacture of floor coverings

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7019.39.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7019.39.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Insulation products:
11 - - - - - -Batts, of a width not exceeding 61 cm.................................................. MTK
12 - - - - - -Batts, of a width exceeding 61 cm........................................................ MTK
13 - - - - - -Pipe coverings...................................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Blown-in ............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7019.40 -Woven fabrics of rovings

7019.40.10 00 - - -Impregnated with a compounded and not completely cured epoxide resin, 
commonly known as "prepreg", meeting the IPC-4101 specification, for 
use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards;
Glass tape, woven, electrically conductive, for use in the manufacture or 
refurbishing of electrical generators;
Solely of glass fibres or filaments, resin impregnated, in rolls, whether or 
not backed with paper separators, for use in the manufacture of grinding 
wheels;
Solely of high silica glass fibres, the fibres, exclusive of coating, containing 
90% or more by weight of combined silicon, evaluated as silicon dioxide 
(SiO2) 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7019.40.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tires KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7019.40.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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7019.40.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 13% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  11%
NZT:  11%

-Other woven fabrics:

7019.51 - -Of a width not exceeding 30 cm

7019.51.10 00 - - -Solely of glass fibres or filaments, resin impregnated, in rolls, whether or 
not backed with paper separators, for use in the manufacture of grinding 
wheels;

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Solely of high silica glass fibres, the fibres, exclusive of coating, containing 
90% or more by weight of combined silicon, evaluated as silicon dioxide 
(SiO2)

7019.51.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tires KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7019.51.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7019.51.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tape ....................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other coated or dipped:

21 - - - - - -Vinyl coated ......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other not coated or dipped:
31 - - - - - -Belting fabric ........................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Reinforcing fabric ................................................................................. KGM
33 - - - - - -Filter fabric ........................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7019.52 - -Of a width exceeding 30 cm, plain weave, weighing less than 250 g/m², 
of filaments measuring per single yarn not more than 136 tex

7019.52.10 00 - - -Solely of glass fibres or filaments, resin impregnated, in rolls, whether or 
not backed with paper separators, for use in the manufacture of grinding 
wheels;

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Solely of high silica glass fibres, the fibres, exclusive of coating, containing 
90% or more by weight of combined silicon, evaluated as silicon dioxide 
(SiO2)

7019.52.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tires KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
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- - -Other:

7019.52.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7019.52.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Coated or dipped:
11 - - - - - -Vinyl coated.......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not coated or dipped:
21 - - - - - -Reinforcing fabric ................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Filter fabric ........................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7019.59 - -Other

7019.59.10 00 - - -Double woven space fabric solely of borosilicate glass filaments, 
consisting of two fabrics woven simultaneously and joined with common 
yarns, of an overall thickness not exceeding 2.54 cm;
Solely of glass fibres or filaments, resin impregnated, in rolls, whether or 
not backed with paper separators, for use in the manufacture of grinding 
wheels;
Solely of high silica glass fibres, the fibres, exclusive of coating, containing 
90% or more by weight of combined silicon, evaluated as silicon dioxide 
(SiO2)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7019.59.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tires KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7019.59.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7019.59.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Coated or dipped:
11 - - - - - -Vinyl coated.......................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not coated or dipped:
21 - - - - - -Reinforcing fabric ................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Filter fabric ........................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7019.90 -Other

7019.90.10 00 - - -Cordage and braided tubing, solely of high silica glass fibres, the fibres, 
exclusive of coating, containing 90% or more by weight of combined 
silicon, evaluated as silicon dioxide (SiO2);

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Discs of woven glass fibres or filaments, resin impregnated, whether or 
not backed with paper separators, for use in the manufacture of grinding 
wheels

7019.90.30 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of apparel -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7019.90.40 - - -Other woven, knitted or braided articles Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Curtains and drapes............................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Knitted or crocheted............................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Woven.................................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7019.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Glass wool:
11 - - - - - -Building insulation, loose ..................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Filters (non-woven) ................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7020.00 Other articles of glass.

7020.00.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of cut or decorated glassware;
Glassware having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5x10-6 
per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0°C to 300°C;
Glass inners for vacuum flasks or for other vacuum vessels

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of cut or decorated glassware .................. -  
 20 - - - - -Glassware having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 

5x10-6 per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0° to 300°C ............... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7020.00.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Display bottles and articles of cut glassware ......................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Section XIV 
 

NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS, PRECIOUS 
OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES, PRECIOUS METALS, 

METALS CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL, 
AND ARTICLES THEREOF; 

IMITATION JEWELLERY; COIN  
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Chapter 71 
 

NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS, PRECIOUS 
OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES, PRECIOUS METALS, 

METALS CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL, 
AND ARTICLES THEREOF; 

IMITATION JEWELLERY; COIN 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Subject to Note 1 (a) to Section VI and except as provided below, all articles consisting wholly or partly: 
 

(a) Of natural or cultured pearls or of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed), or 
 
(b) Of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal, are to be classified in this Chapter. 

 
2. (A) Headings 71.13, 71.14 and 71.15 do not cover articles in which precious metal or metal clad with precious metal is 

present as minor constituents only, such as minor fittings or minor ornamentation (for example, monograms, ferrules and 
rims), and paragraph (b) of the foregoing Note does not apply to such articles. 

 
(B) Heading 71.16 does not cover articles containing precious metal or metal clad with precious metal (other than as minor 

constituents). 
 
3. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Amalgams of precious metal, or colloidal precious metal (heading 28.43); 
 
(b) Sterile surgical suture materials, dental fillings or other goods of Chapter 30; 
 
(c) Goods of Chapter 32 (for example, lustres); 
 
(d) Supported catalysts (heading 38.15); 
 
(e) Articles of heading 42.02 or 42.03 referred to in Note 2 (B) to Chapter 42; 
 
(f) Articles of heading 43.03 or 43.04; 
 
(g) Goods of Section XI (textiles and textile articles); 
 
(h) Footwear, headgear or other articles of Chapter 64 or 65; 
 
(ij) Umbrellas, walking-sticks or other articles of Chapter 66; 
 
(k) Abrasive goods of heading 68.04 or 68.05 or Chapter 82, containing dust or powder of precious or semi-precious stones 

(natural or synthetic); articles of Chapter 82 with a working part of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or 
reconstructed); machinery, mechanical appliances or electrical goods, or parts thereof, of Section XVI.  However, articles 
and parts thereof, wholly of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed) remain classified in this 
Chapter, except unmounted worked sapphires and diamonds for styli (heading 85.22); 

 
(l) Articles of Chapter 90, 91 or 92 (scientific instruments, clocks and watches, musical instruments); 
 

(m) Arms or parts thereof (Chapter 93); 
 
(n) Articles covered by Note 2 to Chapter 95; 
 
(o) Articles classified in Chapter 96 by virtue of Note 4 to that Chapter; or 
 
(p) Original sculptures or statuary (heading 97.03), collectors' pieces (heading 97.05) or antiques of an age exceeding one 

hundred years (heading 97.06), other than natural or cultured pearls or precious or semi-precious stones. 
 
4. (A) The expression "precious metal" means silver, gold and platinum. 
 

(B) The expression "platinum" means platinum, iridium, osmium, palladium, rhodium and ruthenium. 
 
(C) The expression "precious or semi-precious stones" does not include any of the substances specified in Note 2 (b) to 

Chapter 96. 
 
5. For the purpose of this Chapter, any alloy (including a sintered mixture and an inter-metallic compound) containing precious 

metal is to be treated as an alloy of precious metal if any one precious metal constitutes as much as 2%, by weight, of the 
alloy. Alloys of precious metal are to be classified according to the following rules: 
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(a) An alloy containing 2% or more, by weight, of platinum is to be treated as an alloy of platinum; 
 
(b) An alloy containing 2% or more, by weight, of gold but no platinum, or less than 2%, by weight, of platinum, is to be 

treated as an alloy of gold; 
 
(c) Other alloys containing 2% or more, by weight, of silver are to be treated as alloys of silver. 

 
6. Except where the context otherwise requires, any reference in the Nomenclature to precious metal or to any particular 

precious metal includes a reference to alloys treated as alloys of precious metal or of the particular metal in accordance with 
the rules in Note 5 above, but not to metal clad with precious metal or to base metal or non-metals plated with precious metal. 

 
7. Throughout the Nomenclature the expression "metal clad with precious metal" means material made with a base of metal 

upon one or more surfaces of which there is affixed by soldering, brazing, welding, hot-rolling or similar mechanical means a 
covering of precious metal.  Except where the context otherwise requires, the expression also covers base metal inlaid with 
precious metal. 

 
8. Subject to Note 1 (a) to Section VI, goods answering to a description in heading 71.12 are to be classified in that heading and 

in no other heading of the Nomenclature. 
 
9. For the purposes of heading 71.13, the expression "articles of jewellery" means: 
 

(a) Any small objects of personal adornment (for example, rings, bracelets, necklaces, brooches, ear-rings, watch-chains, 
fobs, pendants, tie-pins, cuff-links, dress-studs, religious or other medals and insignia); and 

 
(b) Articles of personal use of a kind normally carried in the pocket, in the handbag or on the person (for example, cigar or 

cigarette cases, snuff boxes, cachou or pill boxes, powder boxes, chain purses or prayer beads). 
 

These articles may be combined or set, for example, with natural or cultured pearls, precious or semiprecious stones, 
synthetic or reconstructed precious or semi-precious stones, tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, ivory, natural or reconstituted 
amber, jet or coral. 

 
10. For the purpose of heading 71.14, the expression "articles of goldsmiths' or silversmiths' wares" includes such articles as 

ornaments, tableware, toilet-ware, smokers' requisites and other articles of household, office or religious use. 
 
11. For the purpose of heading 71.17, the expression "imitation jewellery" means articles of jewellery within the meaning of 

paragraph (a) of Note 9 above (but not including buttons or other articles of heading 96.06, or dress-combs, hair-slides or the 
like, or hairpins, of heading 96.15), not incorporating natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones (natural, 
synthetic or reconstructed) nor (except as plating or as minor constituents) precious metal or metal clad with precious metal. 

 
Subheading Notes. 

 
1. For the purpose of subheadings 7106.10, 7108.11, 7110.11, 7110.21, 7110.31 and 7110.41, the expressions "powder" and 

"in powder form" mean products of which 90% or more by weight passes through a sieve having a mesh aperture of 0.5 mm. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter Note 4 (B), for the purpose of subheadings 7110.11 and 7110.19, the expression 

"platinum" does not include iridium, osmium, palladium, rhodium or ruthenium. 
 
3. For the classification of alloys in the subheading of heading 71.10, each alloy is to be classified with that metal, platinum, 

palladium, rhodium, iridium, osmium or ruthenium which predominates by weight over each other of these metals.               
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CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

I. -NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS AND PRECIOUS OR SEMI-
PRECIOUS STONES

71.01 Pearls, natural or cultured, whether or not worked or graded but not 
strung, mounted or set; pearls, natural or cultured, temporarily strung 
for convenience of transport.

7101.10 -Natural pearls

7101.10.10 00 - - -Graded pearls temporarily strung for the convenience of transport -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7101.10.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Cultured pearls:

7101.21.00 - -Unworked Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Graded pearls temporarily strung for convenience of transport............. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7101.22 - -Worked

7101.22.10 00 - - -Graded pearls temporarily strung for the convenience of transport -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7101.22.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

71.02 Diamonds, whether or not worked, but not mounted or set.

7102.10.00 00 -Unsorted CTM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Industrial:

7102.21.00 - -Unworked or simply sawn, cleaved or bruted Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bort and black diamonds, for borers ...................................................... CTM
Issued March 11, 2010
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... CTM

7102.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bort and black diamonds, for borers ...................................................... CTM
90 - - - - - Other ..................................................................................................... CTM

-Non-industrial:

7102.31.00 00 - -Unworked or simply sawn, cleaved or bruted CTM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7102.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 0.5 carat each .............................................. CTM
20 - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 0.5 carat each .................................................... CTM

71.03 Precious stones (other than diamonds) and semi-precious stones, 
whether or not worked or graded but not strung, mounted or set; 
ungraded precious stones (other than diamonds) and semi-precious 
stones, temporarily strung for convenience of transport.

7103.10.00 00 -Unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Otherwise worked:

7103.91.00 - -Rubies, sapphires and emeralds Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rubies .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Sapphires ............................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Emeralds ................................................................................................ -  

7103.99.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

71.04 Synthetic or reconstructed precious or semi-precious stones, whether 
or not worked or graded but not strung, mounted or set; ungraded 
synthetic or reconstructed precious or semi-precious stones, 
temporarily strung for convenience of transport.

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
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7104.10.00 00 -Piezo-electric quartz -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7104.20.00 00 -Other, unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7104.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

71.05 Dust and powder of natural or synthetic precious or semi-precious 
stones.

7105.10.00 -Of diamonds Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dust for borers; dust mixed with a carrier in cartridges or in tubes ........ CTM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - - Natural ................................................................................................ CTM
92 - - - - - - Synthetic ............................................................................................. CTM

7105.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

II. -PRECIOUS METALS AND METALS CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL

71.06 Silver (including silver plated with gold or platinum), unwrought or in 
semi-manufactured forms, or in powder form.

7106.10.00 -Powder Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing by weight 92.5% or more of silver........................................ GRM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight less than 92.5% of silver...................................... GRM

-Other:

7106.91.00 - -Unwrought Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight 92.5% or more of silver:
11 - - - - - -Bullion .................................................................................................. GRM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRM

- - - - -Containing by weight less than 92.5% of silver:
21 - - - - - -Dore ..................................................................................................... GRM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRM
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7106.92 - -Semi-manufactured

- - -Containing by weight 92.5% or more of silver:

7106.92.11 00 - - - -In bars, sheets or plates GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7106.92.19 00 - - - -Other GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Containing by weight less than 92.5% of silver:

7106.92.21 00 - - - -Containing by weight 50% or more of copper GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7106.92.22 - - - -Containing by weight less than 50% of copper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Solder ..................................................................................................... GRM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... GRM

7107.00.00 00 Base metals clad with silver, not further worked than semi-
manufactured.

GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

71.08 Gold (including gold plated with platinum) unwrought or in semi-
manufactured forms, or in powder form.

-Non-monetary:

7108.11.00 00 - -Powder GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7108.12.00 - -Other unwrought forms Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight not less than 99.95% of gold:
11 - - - - - -Bullion .................................................................................................. GRM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRM

- - - - -Containing by weight less than 99.95% of gold:
21 - - - - - -Bullion .................................................................................................. GRM
22 - - - - - -Dore ..................................................................................................... GRM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... GRM
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7108.13 - -Other semi-manufactured forms

7108.13.10 00 - - -Of 10 carats or more GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7108.13.20 00 - - -Of less than 10 carats GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7108.20.00 00 -Monetary GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7109.00.00 00 Base metals or silver, clad with gold, not further worked than semi-
manufactured.

GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

71.10 Platinum, unwrought or in semi-manufactured forms, or in powder form.

-Platinum:

7110.11.00 00 - -Unwrought or in powder form GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7110.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Thermocouple wire................................................................................. GRM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... GRM

-Palladium:

7110.21.00 00 - -Unwrought or in powder form GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7110.29.00 00 - -Other GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Rhodium:

7110.31.00 00 - -Unwrought or in powder form GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7110.39.00 00 - -Other GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Iridium, osmium and ruthenium:

7110.41.00 00 - -Unwrought or in powder form GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7110.49.00 00 - -Other GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7111.00.00 00 Base metals, silver or gold, clad with platinum, not further worked than 
semi-manufactured.

GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

71.12 Waste and scrap of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal; 
other waste and scrap containing precious metal or precious metal 
compounds, of a kind used principally for the recovery of precious 
metal.

7112.30.00 00 -Ash containing precious metal or precious metal compounds KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

7112.91.00 - -Of gold, including metal clad with gold but excluding sweepings 
containing other precious metals

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Scrap jewellery ....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7112.92.00 00 - -Of platinum, including metal clad with platinum but excluding 
sweepings containing other precious metals

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7112.99.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

III. -JEWELLERY, GOLDSMITHS' AND SILVERSMITHS' WARES AND 
OTHER ARTICLES

71.13 Articles of jewellery and parts thereof, of precious metal or of metal clad 
with precious metal.
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-Of precious metal whether or not plated or clad with precious metal:

7113.11 - -Of silver, whether or not plated or clad with other precious metal

7113.11.10 00 - - -Findings, not plated or clad -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7113.11.90 00 - - -Other -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7113.19 - -Of other precious metal, whether or not plated or clad with precious 
metal

7113.19.10 00 - - -Findings, not plated or clad -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7113.19.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7113.20 -Of base metal clad with precious metal

7113.20.10 00 - - -Findings -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7113.20.90 00 - - -Other -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

71.14 Articles of goldsmiths' or silversmiths' wares and parts thereof, of 
precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal.

-Of precious metal whether or not plated or clad with precious metal:

7114.11.00 - -Of silver, whether or not plated or clad with other precious metal 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

- - - - -Articles of tableware:
11 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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7114.19.00 - -Of other precious metal, whether or not plated or clad with precious 
metal

5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

- - - - -Articles of tableware:
11 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

7114.20.00 -Of base metal clad with precious metal 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

- - - - -Articles of tableware:
11 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

71.15 Other articles of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal.

7115.10.00 00 -Catalysts in the form of wire cloth or grill, of platinum GRM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7115.90 -Other

7115.90.10 - - -Anodes of silver or gold; 
Crucibles of platinum

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Anodes of silver or gold.......................................................................... GRM
20 - - - - -Crucibles of platinum.............................................................................. GRM

7115.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of silver .................................................................................................. GRM
20 - - - - -Of gold.................................................................................................... GRM
30 - - - - -Of platinum............................................................................................. GRM

71.16 Articles of natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones 
(natural, synthetic or reconstructed).

7116.10.00 00 -Of natural or cultured pearls -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7116.20 -Of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or 
reconstructed)
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7116.20.10 00 - - -Produced in Canada more than 25 years prior to the date of accounting -  Free CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7116.20.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

71.17 Imitation jewellery.

-Of base metal, whether or not plated with precious metal:

7117.11.00 00 - -Cuff-links and studs -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7117.19 - -Other

7117.19.10 - - -Brass chain, set with rhinestones, for use in the manufacture of jewellery;
Paua shells in metal settings;
Ornaments for use in the manufacture of footwear or footwear fittings

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Paua shells in metal settings:
11 - - - - - -Unfinished or incomplete articles of imitation jewellery........................ -  
12 - - - - - -Finished or complete articles of imitation jewellery.............................. -  
20 - - - - -Brass chain, set with rhinestones, for use in the manufacture of 

jewellery; ornaments for use in the manufacture of footwear or footwear 
fittings..................................................................................................... -  

7117.19.90 - - -Other 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Unfinished or incomplete articles of imitation jewellery.......................... -  
20 - - - - -Finished or complete articles of imitation jewellery ................................ -  

7117.90.00 00 -Other -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

71.18 Coin.

7118.10.00 00 -Coin (other than gold coin), not being legal tender -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

7118.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gold coin ................................................................................................ -  
- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Canadian coins .................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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Section XV 
 

BASE METALS AND ARTICLES OF BASE METAL 
 
 
Notes. 
 

1. This Section does not cover: 
 

(a) Prepared paints, inks or other products with a basis of metallic flakes or powder (headings 32.07 to 32.10, 32.12, 32.13 or 
32.15); 

 
(b) Ferro-cerium or other pyrophoric alloys (heading 36.06); 
 
(c) Headgear or parts thereof of heading 65.06 or 65.07; 
 
(d) Umbrella frames or other articles of heading 66.03; 
 
(e) Goods of Chapter 71 (for example, precious metal alloys, base metal clad with precious metal, imitation jewellery); 
 
(f) Articles of Section XVI (machinery, mechanical appliances and electrical goods); 
 
(g) Assembled railway or tramway track (heading 86.08) or other articles of Section XVII (vehicles, ships and boats, aircraft); 
 
(h) Instruments or apparatus of Section XVIII, including clock or watch springs; 
 
(ij) Lead shot prepared for ammunition (heading 93.06) or other articles of Section XIX (arms and ammunition); 
 
(k) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, mattress supports, lamps and lighting fittings, illuminated signs, 

prefabricated buildings); 
 
(l) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games, sports requisites); 
 
(m) Hand sieves, buttons, pens, pencil-holders, pen nibs or other articles of Chapter 96 (miscellaneous manufactured  
  articles); or 
 
(n) Articles of Chapter 97 (for example, works of art). 

 
2. Throughout the Nomenclature, the expression "parts of general use'' means: 
 

(a) Articles of heading 73.07, 73.12, 73.15, 73.17 or 73.18 and similar articles of other base metal; 
 
(b) Springs and leaves for springs, of base metal, other than clock or watch springs (heading 91.14); and 
 
(c) Articles of headings 83.01, 83.02, 83.08, 83.10 and frames and mirrors, of base metal, of heading 83.06. 

 
In Chapters 73 to 76 and 78 to 82 (but not in heading 73.15) references to parts of goods do not include references to 

parts of general use as defined above. 
 

Subject to the preceding paragraph and to Note 1 to Chapter 83, the articles of Chapter 82 or 83 are excluded from 
Chapters 72 to 76 and 78 to 81. 

 
3. Throughout the Nomenclature, the expression "base metals" means:  iron and steel, copper, nickel, aluminum, lead, zinc, tin, 

tungsten (wolfram), molybdenum, tantalum, magnesium, cobalt, bismuth, cadmium, titanium, zirconium, antimony, 
manganese, beryllium, chromium, germanium, vanadium, gallium, hafnium, indium, niobium (columbium), rhenium and 
thallium. 

 
4. Throughout the Nomenclature, the term "cermets" means products containing a microscopic heterogeneous combination of a 

metallic component and a ceramic component.  The term "cermets" includes sintered metal carbides (metal carbides sintered 
with a metal). 
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5. Classification of alloys (other than ferro-alloys and master alloys as defined in Chapters 72 and 74): 
 

(a) An alloy of base metals is to be classified as an alloy of the metal which predominates by weight over each of the other 
metals; 

 
(b) An alloy composed of base metals of this Section and of elements not falling within this Section is to be treated as an alloy 

of base metals of this Section if the total weight of such metals equals or exceeds the total weight of the other elements 
present; 

 
(c) In this Section the term "alloys'' includes sintered mixtures of metal powders, heterogeneous intimate mixtures obtained 

by melting (other than cermets) and intermetallic compounds. 
 
6. Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference in the Nomenclature to a base metal includes a reference to alloys 

which, by virtue of Note 5 above, are to be classified as alloys of that metal. 
 
7. Classification of composite articles: 
 

Except where the headings otherwise require, articles of base metal (including articles of mixed materials treated as 
articles of base metal under the Interpretative Rules) containing two or more base metals are to be treated as articles of the 
base metal predominating by weight over each of the other metals. For this purpose: 

 
(a) Iron and steel, or different kinds of iron or steel, are regarded as one and the same metal; 
 
(b) An alloy is regarded as being entirely composed of that metal as an alloy of which, by virtue of Note 5, it is classified; and 
 
(c) A cermet of heading 81.13 is regarded as a single base metal. 

 
8. In this Section, the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Waste and scrap 
 

Metal waste and scrap from the manufacture or mechanical working of metals, and metal goods definitely not usable as 
such because of breakage, cutting-up, wear or other reasons. 

 
(b) Powders 

 
Products of which 90% or more by weight passes through a sieve having a mesh aperture of 1  mm. 

 
Supplementary Note. 

 
1. Unless the context otherwise requires, the expression "diameter'', when applied to tubes and pipes, refers to the actual 

internal diameter.   
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Chapter 72 
 

IRON AND STEEL 
 

Notes. 
 

1. In this Chapter and, in the case of Notes (d), (e) and (f) throughout the Nomenclature, the following expressions have the 
meanings hereby assigned to them: 

 
 (a) Pig iron 
 
  Iron-carbon alloys not usefully malleable, containing more than 2% by weight of carbon and which may contain by weight 

one or more other elements within the following limits: 
 
  - not more than 10% of chromium 
 
  - not more than 6% of manganese 
 
  - not more than 3% of phosphorus 
 
  - not more than 8% of silicon 
 
  - a total of not more than 10% of other elements. 
 
 (b) Spiegeleisen 
 
  Iron-carbon alloys containing by weight more than 6% but not more than 30% of manganese and otherwise conforming to 

the specification at (a) above. 
 
 (c) Ferro-alloys 
 
  Alloys in pigs, blocks, lumps or similar primary forms, in forms obtained by continuous casting and also in granular or 

powder forms, whether or not agglomerated, commonly used as an additive in the manufacture of other alloys or as 
de-oxidants, de-sulphurizing agents or for similar uses in ferrous metallurgy and generally not usefully malleable, 
containing by weight 4% or more of the element iron and one or more of the following: 

 
  - more than 10% of chromium 
 
  - more than 30% of manganese 
 
  - more than 3% of phosphorus 
 
  - more than 8% of silicon 
 
  - a total of more than 10% of other elements, excluding carbon, subject to a maximum content of 10% in the case of 

copper. 
 
 (d) Steel 
 
  Ferrous materials other than those of heading 72.03 which (with the exception of certain types produced in the form of 

castings) are usefully malleable and which contain by weight 2% or less of carbon.  However, chromium steels may 
contain higher proportions of carbon. 

 
 (e) Stainless steel 
 

  Alloy steels containing, by weight, 1.2% or less of carbon and 10.5% or more of chromium, with or without other elements. 
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 (f) Other alloy steel 
 
  Steels not complying with the definition of stainless steel and containing by weight one or more of the following elements 

in the proportion shown: 
 
  - 0.3% or more of aluminum 
 
  - 0.0008% or more of boron 
 
  - 0.3% or more of chromium 
 
  - 0.3% or more of cobalt 
 
  - 0.4% or more of copper 
 
  - 0.4% or more of lead 
 
  - 1.65% or more of manganese 
 
  - 0.08% or more of molybdenum 
 
  - 0.3% or more of nickel 
 
  - 0.06% or more of niobium 
 
  - 0.6% or more of silicon 
 
  - 0.05% or more of titanium 
 
  - 0.3% or more of tungsten (wolfram) 
 
  - 0.1% or more of vanadium 
 
  - 0.05% or more of zirconium 
 
  - 0.1% or more of other elements (except sulphur, phosphorus, carbon and nitrogen), taken separately. 
 
 (g) Remelting scrap ingots of iron or steel 
 
  Products roughly cast in the form of ingots without feeder-heads or hot tops, or of pigs, having obvious surface faults and 

not complying with the chemical composition of pig iron, spiegeleisen or ferro-alloys. 
 
 (h) Granules 
 
  Products of which less than 90% by weight passes through a sieve with a mesh aperture of 1 mm and of which 90% or 

more by weight passes through a sieve with a mesh aperture of 5 mm. 
 
 (ij) Semi-finished products 
 
  Continuous cast products of solid section, whether or not subjected to primary hot-rolling; and 
 
  Other products of solid section, which have not been further worked than subjected to primary hot-rolling or roughly 

shaped by forging, including blanks for angles, shapes or sections. 
 
  These products are not presented in coils. 
 
 (k) Flat-rolled products 
 
  Rolled products of solid rectangular (other than square) cross-section, which do not conform to the definition at (ij) above 

in the form of: 
 
  - coils of successively superimposed layers, or 
 
  - straight lengths, which if of a thickness less than 4.75 mm are of a width measuring at least ten times the thickness or 

if of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more are of a width which exceeds 150 mm and measures at least twice the thickness. 
 
   Flat-rolled products include those with patterns in relief derived directly from rolling (for example, grooves, ribs, 

chequers, tears, buttons, lozenges) and those which have been perforated, corrugated or polished, provided that they do 
not thereby assume the character of articles or products of other headings. 
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   Flat-rolled products of a shape other than rectangular or square, of any size, are to be classified as products of a width 

of 600 mm or more, provided that they do not assume the character of articles or products of other headings. 
 
 (l) Bars and rods, hot-rolled, in irregularly wound coils 
 
  Hot-rolled products in irregularly wound coils, which have a solid cross-section in the shape of circles, segments of circles, 

ovals, rectangles (including squares), triangles or other convex polygons (including "flattened circles" and "modified 
rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel).  
These products may have indentations, ribs, grooves or other deformations produced during the rolling process 
(reinforcing bars and rods). 

 
 (m) Other bars and rods 
 
  Products which do not conform to any of the definitions at (ij), (k) or (l) above or to the definition of wire, which have a 

uniform solid cross-section along their whole length in the shape of circles, segments of circles, ovals, rectangles 
(including squares), triangles or other convex polygons (including "flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which 
two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel).  These products may: 

 
  - have indentations, ribs, grooves or other deformations produced during the rolling process (reinforcing bars and rods); 
 
  - be twisted after rolling. 
 
 (n) Angles, shapes and sections 
 
  Products having a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length which do not conform to any of the definitions at 

(ij), (k), (l) or (m) above or to the definition of wire. 
 
   Chapter 72 does not include products of heading 73.01 or 73.02. 
 
 (o) Wire 
 
  Cold-formed products in coils, of any uniform solid cross-section along their whole length, which do not conform to the 

definition of flat-rolled products. 
 
 (p) Hollow drill bars and rods 
 
  Hollow bars and rods of any cross-section, suitable for drills, of which the greatest external dimension of the cross-section 

exceeds 15 mm but does not exceed 52 mm, and of which the greatest internal dimension does not exceed one half of 
the greatest external dimension.  Hollow bars and rods of iron or steel not conforming to this definition are to be classified 
in heading 73.04. 

 
2. Ferrous metals clad with another ferrous metal are to be classified as products of the ferrous metal predominating by weight. 
 
3. Iron or steel products obtained by electrolytic deposition, by pressure casting or by sintering are to be classified, according to 

their form, their composition and their appearance, in the headings of this Chapter appropriate to similar hot-rolled products. 
 

Subheading Notes. 
 
1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 
 (a) Alloy pig iron 
 
  Pig iron containing, by weight, one or more of the following elements in the specified proportions: 
 
  - more than 0.2% of chromium 
 
  - more than 0.3% of copper 
 
  - more than 0.3% of nickel 
 
  - more than 0.1% of any of the following elements: aluminum, molybdenum, titanium, tungsten (wolfram), vanadium. 
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 (b) Non-alloy free-cutting steel 
 
  Non-alloy steel containing, by weight, one or more of the following elements in the specified proportions: 
 
  - 0.08% or more of sulphur 
 
  - 0.1% or more of lead 
 
  - more than 0.05% of selenium 
 
  - more than 0.01% of tellurium 
 
  - more than 0.05% of bismuth. 
 
 (c) Silicon-electrical steel 
 
  Alloy steels containing by weight at least 0.6% but not more than 6% of silicon and not more than 0.08% of carbon.  They 

may also contain by weight not more than 1% of aluminum but no other element in a proportion that would give the steel 
the characteristics of another alloy steel. 

 
 (d) High speed steel 
 
  Alloy steels containing, with or without other elements, at least two of the three elements molybdenum, tungsten and 

vanadium with a combined content by weight of 7% or more, 0.6% or more of carbon and 3 to 6% of chromium. 
 
 (e) Silico-manganese steel 
 
  Alloy steels containing by weight: 
 
  - not more than 0.7% of carbon, 
 
  - 0.5% or more but not more than 1.9% of manganese, and 
 
  - 0.6% or more but not more than 2.3% of silicon, but no other element in a proportion that would give the steel the 

characteristics of another alloy steel. 
 
2. For the classification of ferro-alloys in the subheadings of heading 72.02 the following rule should be observed: 
 
 A ferro-alloy is considered as binary and classified under the relevant subheading (if it exists) if only one of the alloy elements 

exceeds the minimum percentage laid down in Chapter Note 1 (c); by analogy, it is considered respectively as ternary or 
quaternary if two or three alloy elements exceed the minimum percentage. 

 
 For the application of this rule the unspecified "other elements" referred to in Chapter Note 1 (c) must each exceed 10% by 
 weight. 

 
Statistical Note.  (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 
 For the purpose of subheadings 7222.11, 7222.19, 7222.20 and 7222.30, the expression "high nickel alloy steel" is considered  
 to be nickel alloy steel containing by weight 3% or more of nickel.        



 

72 - 1

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

I. -PRIMARY MATERIALS; PRODUCTS IN GRANULAR OR POWDER 
FORM

72.01 Pig iron and spiegeleisen in pigs, blocks or other primary forms.

7201.10.00 00 -Non-alloy pig iron containing by weight 0.5% or less of phosphorus TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7201.20.00 00 -Non-alloy pig iron containing by weight more than 0.5% of phosphorus TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7201.50.00 -Alloy pig iron; spiegeleisen Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Alloy pig iron .......................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Spiegeleisen .......................................................................................... KGM

72.02 Ferro-alloys.

-Ferro-manganese:

7202.11.00 - -Containing by weight more than 2% of carbon Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight not more than 1% of silicon:
11 - - - - - -Containing by weight more than 2% but not more than 3% of carbon. KGM
12 - - - - - -Containing by weight more than 3% of carbon .................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight more than 1% of silicon ....................................... KGM

7202.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight not more than 1% of silicon:
11 - - - - - -Containing by weight not more than 0.75% of carbon ......................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Containing by weight more than 0.75% but not more than 2% of 

carbon.................................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Containing by weight more than 1% of silicon:

21 - - - - - -Containing by weight not more than 0.75% of carbon ......................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Containing by weight more than 0.75% but not more than 2% of 

carbon.................................................................................................. KGM

-Ferro-silicon:
Issued March 11, 2010
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7202.21.00 - -Containing by weight more than 55% of silicon Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing by weight less than 60% of silicon ....................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight 60% or more of silicon but less than 90%............ KGM
30 - - - - -Containing by weight 90% or more of silicon ......................................... KGM

7202.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing by weight more than 45% but not more than 55% of silicon KGM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight not more than 45% of silicon................................ KGM

7202.30.00 00 -Ferro-silico-manganese KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Ferro-chromium:

7202.41.00 00 - -Containing by weight more than 4% of carbon

Note:  The benefit of the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff is extended to 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

goods of this tariff item that originate in a country to which the 
General Tariff applies.

7202.49.00 00 - -Other

Note:  The benefit of the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff is extended to 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

goods of this tariff item that originate in a country to which the 
General Tariff applies.

7202.50.00 00 -Ferro-silico-chromium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7202.60.00 00 -Ferro-nickel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7202.70.00 00 -Ferro-molybdenum KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7202.80.00 00 -Ferro-tungsten and ferro-silico-tungsten KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:
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7202.91.00 00 - -Ferro-titanium and ferro-silico-titanium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7202.92 - -Ferro-vanadium

7202.92.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of iron or steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7202.92.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7202.93.00 00 - -Ferro-niobium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7202.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ferro-zirconium...................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Ferro-phosphorus ................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Ferro-silico-calcium.............................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

72.03 Ferrous products obtained by direct reduction of iron ore and other 
spongy ferrous products, in lumps, pellets or similar forms; iron having 
a minimum purity by weight of 99.94%, in lumps, pellets or similar forms.

7203.10.00 00 -Ferrous products obtained by direct reduction of iron ore TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7203.90.00 00 -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

72.04 Ferrous waste and scrap; remelting scrap ingots of iron or steel.

7204.10.00 00 -Waste and scrap of cast iron TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Waste and scrap of alloy steel:
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7204.21.00 00 - -Of stainless steel TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7204.29.00 00 - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7204.30.00 00 -Waste and scrap of tinned iron or steel TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other waste and scrap:

7204.41.00 - -Turnings, shavings, chips, milling waste, sawdust, filings, trimmings 
and stampings, whether or not in bundles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -No.1 in bundles ...................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Other turnings and shavings .................................................................. TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7204.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -No. 1 heavy melting................................................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -No. 2 heavy melting................................................................................ TNE

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Shredded.............................................................................................. TNE
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE

7204.50.00 00 -Remelting scrap ingots TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

72.05 Granules and powders, of pig iron, spiegeleisen, iron or steel.

7205.10 -Granules

7205.10.10 - - -Steel shot, for burnishing;
Other shot, other than iron or steel shot of a kind for sawing, polishing, 
pressure blasting or tumbling

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of steel, for burnishing ........................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7205.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Shot ........................................................................................................ TNE
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

-Powders:

7205.21.00 - -Of alloy steel Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stainless steel powders to be employed as a filter media in the 
spinneret pack used in the production of man-made fibres ................... TNE

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7205.29.00 00 - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

II. -IRON AND NON-ALLOY STEEL

72.06 Iron and non-alloy steel in ingots or other primary forms (excluding iron 
of heading 72.03).

7206.10.00 00 -Ingots TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7206.90.00 00 -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

72.07 Semi-finished products of iron or non-alloy steel.

-Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon:

7207.11 - -Of rectangular (including square) cross-section, the width measuring 
less than twice the thickness

7207.11.10 00 - - -Billets, to specification AISI 12L14, for use in the manufacture of bars or 
rods

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7207.11.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron .................................................................................................... TNE
- - - - -Of non-alloy steel:

21 - - - - - -Billets ................................................................................................... TNE
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... TNE
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7207.12.00 00 - -Other, of rectangular (other than square) cross-section TNE Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7207.19 - -Other

7207.19.10 00 - - -Continuously cast rounds, to specification A830F or C829F, of an external 
diameter of 21.59 cm, 22.01 cm or 25.72 cm, for use in the manufacture of 
seamless line pipe, standard pipe or mechanical tubing;
Other rounds, for use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or 
fittings, couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or 
oil wells

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7207.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rounds ................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7207.20 -Containing by weight 0.25% or more of carbon

- - -Blooms, billets, rounds, slabs and sheet bars:

7207.20.11 00 - - - -Continuously cast rounds, to specification A830F or C829F, of an 
external diameter of 21.59 cm, 22.01 cm or 25.72 cm, for use in the 
manufacture of seamless line pipe, standard pipe or mechanical tubing;
For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil 
wells

TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7207.20.19 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blooms ................................................................................................... TNE
20 - - - - -Billets...................................................................................................... TNE
30 - - - - -Slabs, sheet bars or rounds ................................................................... TNE

7207.20.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

72.08 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of 600 mm or 
more, hot-rolled, not clad, plated or coated.

7208.10.00 -In coils, not further worked than hot-rolled, with patterns in relief Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm............................................................. KGM

-Other, in coils, not further worked than hot-rolled, pickled:
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7208.25 - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more

7208.25.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil wells;
For use in the manufacture of separators or treaters (water, oil, gas) for 
installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.25.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.26 - -Of a thickness of 3 mm or more but less than 4.75 mm

7208.26.10 - - -Without indented edges, not hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in 
the manufacture of saws

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.26.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.27 - -Of a thickness of less than 3 mm

7208.27.10 - - -Without indented edges, not hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in 
the manufacture of saws

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM
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7208.27.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

-Other, in coils, not further worked than hot-rolled:

7208.36.00 - -Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.37 - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 10 mm

7208.37.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil wells;
For use in the manufacture of separators or treaters (water, oil, gas) for 
installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.37.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.38 - -Of a thickness of 3 mm or more but less than 4.75 mm

7208.38.10 - - -Without indented edges, not hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in 
the manufacture of saws

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.38.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.39.00 - -Of a thickness of less than 3 mm Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.40 -Not in coils, not further worked than hot-rolled, with patterns in relief

7208.40.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

- - -Other:

7208.40.91 - - - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 10 mm, having a 
yield point below 355 MPa;
Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 10 mm, having a 
minimum yield point below 355 MPa ..................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm........................................................... KGM

7208.40.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

-Other, not in coils, not further worked than hot-rolled:

7208.51 - -Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm

7208.51.10 00 - - -Rolled on four faces or in a closed box pass, of a width not exceeding 
1,250 mm

KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7208.51.91 - - - -For use in the manufacture of separators or treaters (water, oil, gas) for 
installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells;
For use in ships, boats or floating structures

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Heat treated............................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm ............ KGM
93 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm ............ KGM
94 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm but not exceeding 3,050 mm ............ KGM
95 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 3,050 mm........................................................... KGM

7208.51.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Heat treated............................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm ............ KGM
93 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm ............ KGM
94 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm but not exceeding 3,050 mm ............ KGM
95 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 3,050 mm........................................................... KGM

7208.52 - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 10 mm

- - -Having a minimum yield point of 355 MPa, rolled on four faces or in a 
closed box pass, of a width not exceeding 1,250 mm:

7208.52.11 00 - - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7208.52.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7208.52.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Heat treated............................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm ............ KGM
93 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm ............ KGM
94 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm but not exceeding 3,050 mm ............ KGM
95 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 3,050 mm........................................................... KGM

7208.53.00 - -Other, of a thickness of 3 mm or more but less than 4.75 mm Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM
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7208.54.00 - -Other, of a thickness of less than 3 mm Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7208.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

72.09 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of 600 mm or 
more, cold-rolled (cold-reduced), not clad, plated or coated.

-In coils, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced):

7209.15.00 - -Of a thickness of 3 mm or more Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.16 - -Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3 mm

7209.16.10 - - -Carbon steel sheet, to specification SAE J1392 980 XF, for use in the 
manufacture of automotive mechanical scissor jacks or handles thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

- - -Other:

7209.16.91 - - - -Having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.16.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.17 - -Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm
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7209.17.10 - - -Of motor lamination steel, having a maximum core loss of 9.54 W/kg/mm, 
measured at a frequency of 60 Hz and an induction of 1.5 T to 
specification ASTM A34 or A343, for use in the manufacture of magnetic 
core laminations

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

- - -Other:

7209.17.91 - - - -Having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.17.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.18 - -Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm

7209.18.10 - - -Having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa, for use in the manufacture of 
thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode valves and tubes;
Of motor lamination steel, having a maximum core loss of 9.54 W/kg/mm, 
measured at a frequency of 60 Hz and an induction of 1.5 T to 
specification ASTM A34 or A343, for use in the manufacture of magnetic 
core laminations

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

- - -Other:

7209.18.91 - - - -Having a minimum yield point of 275 MPa Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.18.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

-Not in coils, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced):

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



72 - 13

7209.25.00 - -Of a thickness of 3 mm or more Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.26.00 - -Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.27.00 - -Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.28.00 - -Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 2,030 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,030 mm............................................................. KGM

7209.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Perforated .............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

72.10 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of 600 mm or 
more, clad, plated or coated.

-Plated or coated with tin:

7210.11.00 00 - -Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7210.12.00 00 - -Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7210.20 -Plated or coated with lead, including terne-plate

7210.20.10 - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Terne-plate ............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



7
2 - 14

7210.20.20 00 - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7210.30.00 00 -Electrolytically plated or coated with zinc KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Otherwise plated or coated with zinc:

7210.41.00 00 - -Corrugated KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7210.49.00 - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.5 mm .................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.5 mm but not exceeding 1 mm................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm ............................................................. KGM

7210.50.00 00 -Plated or coated with chromium oxides or with chromium and 
chromium oxides

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Plated or coated with aluminum:

7210.61.00 00 - -Plated or coated with aluminium-zinc alloys KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7210.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness of less than 1.44 mm ...................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness of 1.44 mm or more ........................................................ KGM

7210.70.00 00 -Painted, varnished or coated with plastics KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7210.90.00 -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm, clad, plated or coated with other 
base metals:

11 - - - - - -With copper .......................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -With nickel............................................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -With stainless steel .............................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, clad, plated or coated with other 
base metals:

21 - - - - - -With nickel............................................................................................ KGM
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22 - - - - - -With stainless steel .............................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other, including with vitreous enamel .................................................... KGM

72.11 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of less than 
600 mm, not clad, plated or coated.

-Not further worked than hot-rolled:

7211.13.00 00 - -Rolled on four faces or in a closed box pass, of a width exceeding 
150 mm and a thickness of not less than 4 mm, not in coils and 
without patterns in relief

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7211.14.00 - -Other, of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not in coils ............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7211.19 - -Other

7211.19.10 00 - - -Without indented edges, not hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in 
the manufacture of saws

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7211.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not in coils ............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced):

7211.23 - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon

7211.23.10 00 - - -Hardened, tempered or ground, not further manufactured than cut to 
shape, without indented edges, for use in the manufacture of saws;
Of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 
275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a minimum yield 
point of 355 MPa, the foregoing for use in the manufacture of:

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Knitting machine needles;
Thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode valves and tubes

7211.23.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7211.29 - -Other
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7211.29.10 00 - - -High carbon steel strip, to specification SAE 1080, hardened and 
tempered, polished, of a hardness of RC 45/47, with sheared edges, in 
coils of a weight not exceeding 1 tonne, for use in the manufacture of 
power trowel blades;
Of a thickness of less than 3 mm and having a minimum yield point of 
275 MPa or of a thickness of 3 mm or more and having a minimum yield 
point of 355 MPa, the foregoing for use in the manufacture of:

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7211.29.10 
Continued

Knitting machine needles;
Thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode valves and tubes;

Without indented edges, not hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in 
the manufacture of saws 

7211.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7211.90 -Other

7211.90.10 00 - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 5 mm, with cutting edge on one or both 
sides, for use in the manufacture of cutting dies;
Without indented edges, not hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in 
the manufacture of saws

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7211.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Perforated............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

72.12 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width of less than 
600 mm, clad, plated or coated.

7212.10.00 00 -Plated or coated with tin KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7212.20.00 00 -Electrolytically plated or coated with zinc KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7212.30.00 00 -Otherwise plated or coated with zinc KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7212.40.00 00 -Painted, varnished or coated with plastics KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7212.50 -Otherwise plated or coated
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7212.50.10 - - -Aluminized drawing quality special killed steel sheet for use in the 
manufacture of drying machines of subheading 8541.21;
Brass lacquered or plated with nickel or nickel-tin, of a thickness not 
exceeding 0.41 mm and of a width not exceeding 5.3 cm, for use in the 
manufacture of ferrules for paint brushes;
Plated or coated with lead or lead-tin alloys;
Plated with chrome, for use in the manufacture of centre discs for stove 
elements;
To specification SAE 1008, cold-rolled, aluminum killed draw quality, 
annealed after nickel plating, of a thickness of 0.127 mm or more but not 
exceeding 0.51 mm, for use in the manufacture of battery cans

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Plated or coated with lead or lead-tin alloys:
11 - - - - - -Terne-plate........................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7212.50.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm, plated or coated with other base 
metals:

11 - - - - - -With aluminum ..................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -With copper.......................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -With nickel............................................................................................ KGM
14 - - - - - -With zinc-aluminum.............................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, plated or coated with other base 

metals .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7212.60 -Clad

7212.60.10 00 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7212.60.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -With stainless steel ................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

72.13 Bars and rods, hot-rolled, in irregularly wound coils, of iron or non-alloy 
steel.

7213.10.00 00 -Containing indentations, ribs, grooves or other deformations produced 
during the rolling process

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7213.20 -Other, of free-cutting steel
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7213.20.10 - - -Containing by weight 0.15% or more but not exceeding 0.35% of lead or 
0.05% or more but not exceeding 0.4% of bismuth, for use in Canadian 
manufactures;
Of a diameter not exceeding 9.525 mm, for use in the manufacture of wire

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wire rods ................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Rounds of a diameter not exceeding 75 mm ....................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Hexagons ............................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Squares................................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7213.20.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wire rods ................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Rounds of a diameter not exceeding 75 mm ....................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Hexagons ............................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Squares................................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

7213.91 - -Of circular cross-section measuring less than 14 mm in diameter

7213.91.10 - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 9.525 mm, for use in the manufacture of wire Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon ................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon....... KGM
30 - - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon ....................................... KGM

7213.91.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon:
11 - - - - - -Wire rods.............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon:
21 - - - - - -Wire rods.............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon:
31 - - - - - -Wire rods.............................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7213.99 - -Other

7213.99.10 - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 9.525 mm, for use in the manufacture of wire Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon ................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon....... KGM
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30 - - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon ....................................... KGM

- - -Other:

7213.99.91 - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wire rods, containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon................... KGM
- - - - -Other, containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon:

21 - - - - - -Rounds, of a diameter of 14 mm or more but not exceeding 35 mm... KGM
22 - - - - - -Rounds, of a diameter exceeding 35 mm ............................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Hexagons............................................................................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Squares ............................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Wire rods, containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of 

carbon .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other, containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of 

carbon:
41 - - - - - -Rounds, of a diameter of 14 mm or more but not exceeding 35 mm... KGM
42 - - - - - -Rounds, of a diameter exceeding 35 mm ............................................ KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7213.99.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wire rods, containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon....................... KGM
- - - - -Other, containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon:

21 - - - - - -Rounds, of a diameter of 14 mm or more but not exceeding 35 mm... KGM
22 - - - - - -Rounds, of a diameter exceeding 35 mm ............................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

72.14 Other bars and rods of iron or non-alloy steel, not further worked than 
forged, hot-rolled, hot-drawn or hot-extruded, but including those 
twisted after rolling.

7214.10.00 00 -Forged KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7214.20.00 00 -Containing indentations, ribs, grooves or other deformations produced 
during the rolling process or twisted after rolling

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7214.30 -Other, of free-cutting steel

7214.30.10 00 - - -Containing by weight 0.15% or more but not exceeding 0.35% of lead or 
0.05% or more but not exceeding 0.4% of bismuth, for use in Canadian 
manufactures

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7214.30.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Flat bars, including flat grader blade sections:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



7
2 - 20

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 75 mm.......................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 75 mm but less than 150 mm ............................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a width of 150 mm or more.............................................................. KGM

- - - - -Rounds:
21 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 75 mm.................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 75 mm .......................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Hexagons ............................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Squares .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

7214.91 - -Of rectangular (other than square) cross-section

7214.91.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
Grouser bars, in mill lengths, for use in the manufacture of track shoes for 
track-laying tractors, loaders or excavators

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 75 mm............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 75 mm but less than 150 mm .............................. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width of 150 mm or more................................................................ KGM

7214.91.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 75 mm............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 75 mm but less than 150 mm .............................. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width of 150 mm or more................................................................ KGM

7214.99 - -Other

7214.99.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
Grouser bars, in mill lengths, for use in the manufacture of track shoes for 
track-laying tractors, loaders or excavators

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Rounds:
11 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 75 mm.................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 75 mm .......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Hexagons ............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Squares .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7214.99.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Rounds:
11 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 75 mm.................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 75 mm .......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Hexagons ............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Squares .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

72.15 Other bars and rods of iron or non-alloy steel.

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



72 - 21

7215.10.00 -Of free-cutting steel, not further worked than cold-formed or cold-
finished

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flat bars ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Rounds................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Squares.................................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Hexagons............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7215.50.00 -Other, not further worked than cold-formed or cold-finished Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flat bars ................................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Rounds:

21 - - - - - -Ground, turned or polished .................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Squares.................................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Hexagons............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7215.90.00 -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chrome plated ....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

72.16 Angles, shapes and sections of iron or non-alloy steel.

7216.10.00 -U, I or H sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, hot-drawn or 
extruded, of a height of less than 80 mm

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -U sections:
11 - - - - - -American standard............................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For motor vehicles or for ships............................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -I sections:
21 - - - - - -American standard............................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -H sections .............................................................................................. KGM

-L or T sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, hot-drawn or 
extruded, of a height of less than 80 mm:

7216.21 - -L sections

7216.21.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Equal legs .............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Unequal legs .......................................................................................... KGM
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7216.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Equal legs............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Unequal legs .......................................................................................... KGM

7216.22.00 00 - -T sections KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

-U, I or H sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, hot-drawn or 
extruded, of a height of 80 mm or more:

7216.31 - -U sections

7216.31.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 152.4 mm .................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a height exceeding 152.4 mm ........................................................... KGM

7216.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 152.4 mm:
11 - - - - - -American standard ............................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For motor vehicles................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a height exceeding 152.4 mm:
21 - - - - - -American standard ............................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -For motor vehicles................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7216.32 - -I sections

7216.32.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
Not further manufactured than sand-blasted or coated with primer, for use 
in the manufacture of masts for fork-lift trucks

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 152.4 mm .................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a height exceeding 152.4 mm ........................................................... KGM

7216.32.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 152.4 mm .................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a height exceeding 152.4 mm ........................................................... KGM

7216.33 - -H sections

7216.33.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
Of a height of less than 150 mm, for use in the manufacture of mine 
arches

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - - Wide flange:
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11 - - - - - -Of a height not exceeding 150 mm...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 150 mm but not exceeding 355 mm................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 355 mm but not exceeding 635 mm................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 635 mm............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Bearing pile ............................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 152.4 mm................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 152.4 mm......................................................... KGM

7216.33.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Wide flange:
11 - - - - - -Of a height not exceeding 150 mm...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 150 mm but not exceeding 355 mm................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 355 mm but not exceeding 635 mm................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 635 mm............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Bearing pile ............................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 152.4 mm................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 152.4 mm......................................................... KGM

7216.40.00 -L or T sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, hot-drawn or 
extruded, of a height of 80 mm or more

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -L sections, equal legs:
11 - - - - - -Of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 152.4 mm................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 152.4 mm......................................................... KGM

- - - - -L sections, unequal legs:
21 - - - - - -Large leg of a height of 80 mm or more but not exceeding 

152.4 mm ............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Large leg of a height exceeding 152.4 mm.......................................... KGM
30 - - - - -T sections............................................................................................... KGM

7216.50 -Other angles, shapes and sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, 
hot-drawn or extruded

7216.50.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
Shapes or sections, with bevelled edge or edges, of a length of more than 
3.65 m and either of a width of more than 25.4 cm or of a thickness of 
more than 3.5 cm, for use in the manufacture of cutting edges for 
bulldozer or angledozer blades, front-end shovel loader buckets, 
combination excavating and transporting scrapers, road graders or road 
scrapers;
Track shoe profile bars of steel, of a width of 190 mm or more but not 
exceeding 350 mm and of a height not exceeding 150 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of track shoes for track-laying machinery or vehicles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures ......................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Shapes or sections, with bevelled edge or edges, of a length of more 

than 3.65 m and either of a width of more than 25.4 cm or of a thickness 
of more than 3.5 cm, for use in the manufacture of cutting edges for 
bulldozer or angledozer blades, front-end shovel loader buckets, 
combination excavating and transporting scrapers, road graders or 
road scrapers ......................................................................................... KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



7
2 - 24

30 - - - - -Track shoe profile bars of steel, of a width of 190 mm or more but not 
exceeding 350 mm and of a height not exceeding 150 mm, for use in 
the manufacture of track shoes for track-laying machinery or vehicles.. KGM

7216.50.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Angles, shapes and sections, not further worked than cold-formed or 
cold-finished:

7216.61.00 00 - -Obtained from flat-rolled products KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7216.69.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Other:

7216.91 - -Cold-formed or cold-finished from flat-rolled products

7216.91.10 00 - - -Ribbed shapes plated or coated with lead or lead-tin alloys KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7216.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -L sections ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -I or H sections ........................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -U sections............................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Ribbed shapes ..................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7216.99 - -Other

7216.99.10 00 - - -Ribbed shapes plated or coated with lead or lead-tin alloys KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7216.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -L sections ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -I or H sections ........................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -U sections............................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Ribbed shapes ..................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

72.17 Wire of iron or non-alloy steel.
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7217.10 -Not plated or coated, whether or not polished

7217.10.10 00 - - -Fine wire of a diameter not exceeding 0.58 mm or half-lock and full-lock 
shaped wire, as defined in ISO standards 2532 and 3578, for use in the 
manufacture of wire rope;
Flat wire, to specification C1065 or C1075, containing by weight 0.6% or 
more of carbon, blue tempered spring steel, cold-rolled after drawing, of a 
width not exceeding 10 mm and a thickness not exceeding 1.5 mm, for 
use in the manufacture of leaf rakes, fan rakes or rake tines;
Steel wire, cold rolled, containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon, for 
use in the manufacture of knitting machine needles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7217.10.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon:
11 - - - - - -For the manufacture of nails ................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -For the manufacture of wire rope......................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -For the manufacture of welding wire.................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -For the manufacture of cold heading stock.......................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon:
21 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of wire rope ............................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of cold heading stock .............................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Other round.......................................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Flat ....................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon:
31 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of welding wire ........................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of wire rope ............................................. KGM
33 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of cold heading stock .............................. KGM
34 - - - - - -Other round.......................................................................................... KGM
35 - - - - - -Flat ....................................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7217.20 -Plated or coated with zinc

7217.20.10 00 - - -Fine wire of a diameter not exceeding 0.58 mm or half-lock and full-lock 
shaped wire, as defined in ISO standards 2532 and 3578, for use in the 
manufacture of wire rope;
Flat wire, of a thickness of 0.2032 mm or more but not exceeding 
0.254 mm and a width of 1.0668 mm or more but not exceeding 
1.2192 mm, minimum tensile strength of 379,225 kPa, not less than 
5% elongation

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7217.20.20 - - -Other single, for use in the manufacture of wire rope Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon:
11 - - - - - -Round .................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon:
21 - - - - - -Round .................................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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- - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon:
31 - - - - - -Round................................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7217.20.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon:
11 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of wire rope.............................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Other round .......................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Flat ....................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon:
21 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of wire rope.............................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Other round .......................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Flat ....................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon:
31 - - - - - -Round, for the manufacture of wire rope.............................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Other round .......................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7217.30 -Plated or coated with other base metals

7217.30.10 - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon;
Steel wire, copper-plated, of a diameter of 0.381 mm or more but not 
exceeding 1.0795 mm and of a tensile strength of 875,665 kPa or more 
but not exceeding 1,172,270 kPa

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon:
11 - - - - - -Round, plated or coated with copper ................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Round, plated or coated with aluminum............................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Round, plated or coated except with copper or aluminum ................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Flat ....................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Steel wire, copper-plated, of a diameter of 0.381 mm or more but not 

exceeding 1.0795 mm and of a tensile strength of 875,665 kPa or more 
but not exceeding 1,172,270 kPa........................................................... KGM

7217.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% of carbon:
11 - - - - - -Plated or coated with copper................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Plated or coated with tin....................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Plated or coated with aluminum ........................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon:
21 - - - - - -Round, plated or coated with copper ................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Round, plated or coated with tin........................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Round, plated or coated with aluminum............................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Other round .......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7217.90 -Other
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7217.90.10 - - -Containing by weight less than 0.25% carbon Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Round .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7217.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.25% or more but less than 0.6% of carbon:
11 - - - - - -Round .................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing by weight 0.6% or more of carbon:
21 - - - - - -Round, with liquor finish....................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Other round.......................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Flat ....................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

III. -STAINLESS STEEL

72.18 Stainless steel in ingots or other primary forms; semi-finished products 
of stainless steel.

7218.10.00 00 -Ingots and other primary forms TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

7218.91 - -Of rectangular (other than square) cross-section

7218.91.10 00 - - -Blooms, billets, slabs or sheet bars TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7218.91.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7218.99 - -Other

7218.99.10 00 - - -Blooms, billets, rounds, slabs and sheet bars TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7218.99.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

72.19 Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of a width of 600 mm or more.

-Not further worked than hot-rolled, in coils:
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7219.11.00 - -Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,830 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.12 - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 10 mm

7219.12.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 6.35 mm:
11 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ............... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm........................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.35 mm but not exceeding 10 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ............... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm........................................................... KGM

7219.12.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 6.35 mm:
11 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ............... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm........................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.35 mm but not exceeding 10 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ............... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm........................................................... KGM

7219.13 - -Of a thickness of 3 mm or more but less than 4.75 mm

7219.13.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.13.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.14 - -Of a thickness of less than 3 mm

7219.14.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm .............. KGM
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30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.14.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm............................................................. KGM

-Not further worked than hot-rolled, not in coils:

7219.21 - -Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm

7219.21.10 - - -Containing 30% or more by weight of nickel and 12% or more by weight of 
chromium, for use in Canadian manufactures;
Grade 316F, for use in the manufacture of screens for the pulp and paper 
industry;
Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm, for use in the manufacture of railway cars

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing 30% or more by weight of nickel and 12% or more by weight 
of chromium, for use in Canadian manufactures; 
Grade 316F, for use in the manufacture of screens for the pulp and 
paper industry:

11 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,830 mm ............... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm .......................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm for use in the manufacture of railway 

cars ........................................................................................................ KGM

7219.21.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,830 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.21.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,830 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.22 - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more but not exceeding 10 mm

7219.22.10 - - -Containing 30% or more by weight of nickel and 12% or more by weight of 
chromium, for use in Canadian manufactures;
Grade 316F, for use in the manufacture of screens for the pulp and paper 
industry

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,830 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.22.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,830 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm............................................................. KGM
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7219.22.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,830 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.23 - -Of a thickness of 3 mm or more but less than 4.75 mm

7219.23.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7219.23.20 00 - - -Grade 316F, for use in the manufacture of screens for the pulp and paper 
industry

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7219.23.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7219.24 - -Of a thickness of less than 3 mm

7219.24.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,520 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,520 mm............................................................. KGM

7219.24.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,520 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,520 mm............................................................. KGM

-Not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced):

7219.31 - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more

7219.31.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -300 Series .............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7219.31.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -300 Series .............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7219.32 - -Of a thickness of 3 mm or more but less than 4.75 mm
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7219.32.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.32.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.33 - -Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3 mm

7219.33.10 - - -Containing 30% or more by weight of nickel and 12% or more by weight of 
chromium, for use in Canadian manufactures

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -300 series ............................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -300 series ............................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -300 series ............................................................................................ KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.33.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
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21 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.33.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.34 - -Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm

7219.34.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.34.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304 ............................................................................................ KGM
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32 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.35 - -Of a thickness of less than 0.5 mm

7219.35.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.35.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,250 mm:
11 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,250 mm but not exceeding 1,525 mm:
21 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm:
31 - - - - - -Grade 304............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Other 300 series .................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7219.90 -Other

7219.90.10 00 - - -Not clad, plated or coated, for use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7219.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Corrugated, cold-rolled, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm ............ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Corrugated........................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Perforated ............................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

72.20 Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of a width of less than 600 mm.

-Not further worked than hot-rolled:
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7220.11 - -Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more

7220.11.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 6.35 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.35 mm ........................................................ KGM

7220.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 6.35 mm .................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.35 mm ........................................................ KGM

7220.12 - -Of a thickness of less than 4.75 mm

7220.12.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7220.12.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7220.20 -Not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced)

7220.20.10 - - -Containing cobalt, of a width not exceeding 3 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of tags for electronic article surveillance 
systems;
For use in the manufacture of thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode 
valves and tubes;
Containing 30% or more by weight of nickel and 12% or more by weight of 
chromium, for use in Canadian manufactures;
For use in the manufacture of cutlery;
Of a thickness of less than 0.3 mm, for use in the manufacture of joint 
couplings for cast iron soil pipes of a diameter not exceeding 254 mm;
Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm, containing by weight 19% or more 
but not exceeding 26% of chromium, 3% or more but not exceeding 7% of 
aluminum and 0.5% or more but not exceeding 4% of cobalt;
Type 304, of a thickness not exceeding 0.38 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of shutters for magnetic discs;
Type 321 or containing by weight 18% or more but not exceeding 22% 
each of nickel and chromium, of a thickness not exceeding 2.3 mm, for 
use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight 19% or more but not exceeding 26% of chromium, 
3% or more but not exceeding 7% of aluminum, and 0.5% or more but 
not exceeding 4% of cobalt, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm:

11 - - - - - -Skelp .................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Type 304, of a thickness not exceeding 0.38 mm, for use in the 

manufacture of shutters for magnetic discs............................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Type 321 or containing by weight 18% or more but not exceeding 22% 

each of nickel and chromium, of a thickness not exceeding 2.3 mm, for 
use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes ............................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm...................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm................................................ KGM
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7220.20.20 - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of tubes or pipes Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm:
11 - - - - - -300 series ............................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm:
21 - - - - - -300 series ............................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7220.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm........................................................ KGM
- - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm:

21 - - - - - -Series 300............................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7220.90 -Other

7220.90.10 00 - - -Containing 30% or more by weight of nickel and 12% or more by weight of 
chromium, for use in Canadian manufactures;
For use in ships, boats or floating structures

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7220.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Perforated .............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7221.00.00 Bars and rods, hot-rolled, in irregularly wound coils, of stainless steel. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Rounds:
11 - - - - - -300 Series............................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Wire rod.................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

72.22 Other bars and rods of stainless steel; angles, shapes and sections of 
stainless steel.

-Bars and rods, not further worked than hot-rolled, hot-drawn or 
extruded:

7222.11.00 - -Of circular cross-section Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -High nickel alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -With a diameter of 25 mm or more ...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -With a diameter of less than 25 mm .................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
21 - - - - - -With a diameter of 25 mm or more ...................................................... KGM
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22 - - - - - -With a diameter of less than 25 mm..................................................... KGM

7222.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -High nickel alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -Flat bars ............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other shapes........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
21 - - - - - -Flat bars ............................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other shapes........................................................................................ KGM

7222.20 -Bars and rods, not further worked than cold-formed or cold-finished

7222.20.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil wells

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -High nickel alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of 25 mm or more .......................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of less than 25 mm ........................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Flat bars ............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other shapes........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
21 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of 25 mm or more .......................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of less than 25 mm ........................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Flat bars ............................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other shapes........................................................................................ KGM

7222.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -High nickel alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of 25 mm or more .......................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of less than 25 mm ........................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Flat bars ............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other shapes........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
21 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of 25 mm or more .......................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Rounds with a diameter of less than 25 mm ........................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Flat bars ............................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other shapes........................................................................................ KGM

7222.30.00 -Other bars and rods Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -High nickel alloy steel, forged:
11 - - - - - -Rounds................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Flats ..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, forged:
21 - - - - - -Rounds................................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Flats ..................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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7222.40.00 -Angles, shapes and sections Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Not further worked than hot-rolled or cold-rolled:
11 - - - - - -L sections............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -H or I sections...................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -U sections ............................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -L sections............................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -H or I sections...................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -U sections ............................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7223.00 Wire of stainless steel.

- - -Not coated or covered:

7223.00.11 00 - - - -Containing by weight 19% or more but not exceeding 26% of chromium, 
3% or more but not exceeding 7% of aluminum and 0.5% or more but not 
exceeding 4% of cobalt

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7223.00.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7223.00.20 00 - - -Coated or covered KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

IV. -OTHER ALLOY STEEL; HOLLOW DRILL BARS AND RODS, OF 
ALLOY OR NON-ALLOY STEEL

72.24 Other alloy steel in ingots or other primary forms; semi-finished 
products of other alloy steel.

7224.10.00 -Ingots and other primary forms Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -High speed or mold steel ....................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7224.90 -Other

7224.90.10 - - -Blooms, billets, rounds, slabs and sheet bars Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -High speed or mold steel ....................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE
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7224.90.90 00 - - -Other TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

72.25 Flat-rolled products of other alloy steel, of a width of 600 mm or more.

-Of silicon-electrical steel:

7225.11.00 - -Grain-oriented Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cold-rolled or cold-drawn, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm......... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7225.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cold-rolled or cold-drawn, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm......... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7225.30 -Other, not further worked than hot-rolled, in coils

7225.30.20 00 - - -Of high speed steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7225.30.91 00 - - - -Not further manufactured than cut to shape, without indented edges, not 
hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in the manufacture of saws

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7225.30.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7225.40 -Other, not further worked than hot-rolled, not in coils

7225.40.30 00 - - -Of high speed steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7225.40.91 - - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
Without indented edges, whether or not hardened, tempered or ground, 
for use in the manufacture of saws

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm .............. KGM
30 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm .............. KGM
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40 - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm............................................................. KGM

7225.40.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Heat treated:
11 - - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, tool steel:
21 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm...................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a width of 600 mm or more but not exceeding 1,525 mm ............... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,525 mm but not exceeding 1,830 mm ............ KGM
93 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 1,830 mm but not exceeding 2,450 mm ............ KGM
94 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 2,450 mm .......................................................... KGM

7225.50 -Other, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced)

7225.50.20 00 - - -Of high speed steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7225.50.91 00 - - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7225.50.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm:
11 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of thickness exceeding 4.75 mm:
21 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

7225.91.00 00 - -Electrolytically plated or coated with zinc KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7225.92.00 00 - -Otherwise plated or coated with zinc KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7225.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Plated or coated with aluminum............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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72.26 Flat-rolled products of other alloy steel, of a width of less than 600 mm.

-Of silicon-electrical steel:

7226.11.00 00 - -Grain-oriented KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7226.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cold-rolled, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7226.20.00 -Of high speed steel Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cold-rolled, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm...................................................... KGM

-Other:

7226.91 - -Not further worked than hot-rolled

7226.91.10 00 - - -Without indented edges, not hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in 
the manufacture of saws

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7226.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flat grader blade sections ...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Tool steel of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Tool steel of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm......................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7226.92 - -Not further worked than cold-rolled (cold-reduced)

7226.92.10 00 - - -The following, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm: KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Containing 40% or more by weight of nickel and produced to 
specification ASTM A 753-85, for use in the manufacture of laminations 
or cores for telecommunication transformers;
For use in the manufacture of knitting machine needles
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7226.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm:
11 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm:
21 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7226.99 - -Other

7226.99.20 00 - - -Plated or coated with zinc KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7226.99.91 00 - - - -Not further manufactured than cut to shape, without indented edges, not 
hardened, tempered nor ground, for use in the manufacture of saws;
Of a thickness not exceeding 5 mm, with cutting edge on one or both 
sides, for use in the manufacture of cutting dies

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7226.99.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

72.27 Bars and rods, hot-rolled, in irregularly wound coils, of other alloy steel.

7227.10.00 00 -Of high speed steel KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7227.20.00 00 -Of silico-manganese steel KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7227.90 -Other

7227.90.10 00 - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 9.525 mm, for use in the manufacture of wire KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7227.90.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wire rods................................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Flat bars ............................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Rounds ................................................................................................ KGM
93 - - - - - -Squares ............................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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72.28 Other bars and rods of other alloy steel; angles, shapes and sections, of 
other alloy steel; hollow drill bars and rods, of alloy or non-alloy steel.

7228.10 -Bars and rods, of high speed steel

7228.10.10 00 - - -To specification AISI type M1, M2, M4, M7, M42 or T15, not further 
manufactured than centreless ground or peeled, for use in the 
manufacture of tools of heading 82.07, for metal working hand tools or for 
metal working machine-tools

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7228.10.91 00 - - - -Not further worked than hot-rolled KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7228.10.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7228.20 -Bars and rods, of silico-manganese steel

7228.20.10 - - -Not further worked than hot-rolled Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flat bars ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Rounds ................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Squares .................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7228.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cold-drawn or cold-finished.................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7228.30 -Other bars and rods, not further worked than hot-rolled, hot-drawn or 
extruded

7228.30.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
Grouser bars, in mill lengths, for use in the manufacture of track shoes for 
track-laying tractors, loaders or excavators

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Flat bars:
11 - - - - - -Mold steel............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Tool steel .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Rounds:
21 - - - - - -Mold steel............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Tool steel .............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Squares:
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31 - - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7228.30.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Flat bars:
11 - - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Rounds:
21 - - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Squares:
31 - - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Mold steel ............................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Tool steel.............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7228.40.00 -Other bars and rods, not further worked than forged Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mold steel............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tool steel................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7228.50 -Other bars and rods, not further worked than cold-formed or cold-
finished

7228.50.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil wells;
For use in the manufacture of rifles for the Government of Canada

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7228.50.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mold steel............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tool steel................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7228.60.00 -Other bars and rods Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mold steel............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tool steel................................................................................................ KGM
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7228.70 -Angles, shapes and sections

7228.70.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures;
H sections, of a height of less than 150 mm, for use in the manufacture of 
mine arches;
The following, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 
extruded and for use in the manufacture of cutting edges for bulldozer or 
angledozer blades, front-end shovel loader buckets, combination 
excavating and transporting scrapers, road graders and road scrapers:
Shapes or sections with bevelled edge or edges, of a length exceeding 
3.65 m and either of exceeding 25.4 cm or of a thickness exceeding 
3.5 cm;
Semi-arrowhead shapes or sections, of a length exceeding 3.65 m and a 
width exceeding 20.3 cm;
Track shoe profile bars of steel, of a width of 190 mm or more but not 
exceeding 350 mm and of a height not exceeding 150 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of track shoes for track-laying machinery or vehicles;
U, I, or H sections, hot-rolled, cold-rolled, hot-formed, not further 
manufactured than sand-blasted or coated with primer, for use in the 
manufacture of masts for fork-lift trucks

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -L sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 
extruded:

11 - - - - - -Equal legs ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Unequal legs ........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Wide flange H sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, 
drawn or extruded:

21 - - - - - -Of a height not exceeding 150 mm ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 150 mm ............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other H sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn 

or extruded ............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -I sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded:
41 - - - - - -American standard of a height not exceeding 150 mm........................ KGM
42 - - - - - -American standard of a height exceeding 150 mm.............................. KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -U sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded ................................................................................................. KGM
60 - - - - -T sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded ................................................................................................. KGM
70 - - - - -Z sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded ................................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other shapes or sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-

rolled, drawn or extruded:
81 - - - - - -Bearing pile .......................................................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Curved grader blade sections .............................................................. KGM
83 - - - - - -Track shoe profile bars of steel, of a width of 190 mm or more but not 

exceeding 350 mm and of a height not exceeding 150 mm, for use in 
the manufacture of track shoes for track-laying machinery or vehicles KGM

89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7228.70.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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- - - - -L sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 
extruded:

11 - - - - - -Equal legs ............................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Unequal legs........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Wide flange H sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, 
drawn or extruded:

21 - - - - - -Of a height not exceeding 150 mm...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a height exceeding 150 mm............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Other H sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn 

or extruded............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -I sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded:
41 - - - - - -American standard of a height not exceeding 150 mm........................ KGM
42 - - - - - -American standard of a height exceeding 150 mm.............................. KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -U sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded ................................................................................................. KGM
60 - - - - -T sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded ................................................................................................. KGM
70 - - - - -Z sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-rolled, drawn or 

extruded ................................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Other shapes or sections, not further worked than hot-rolled, cold-

rolled, drawn or extruded:
81 - - - - - -Bearing pile .......................................................................................... KGM
82 - - - - - -Curved grader blade sections .............................................................. KGM
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -L sections............................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -H or I sections...................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -U sections ............................................................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7228.80.00 -Hollow drill bars and rods Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Not further worked than hot-rolled:
11 - - - - - -Round, alloy steel ................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Round, non-alloy steel ......................................................................... KGM
18 - - - - - -Other, alloy steel .................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Round, alloy steel ................................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Round, non-alloy steel ......................................................................... KGM
98 - - - - - -Other, alloy steel .................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

72.29 Wire of other alloy steel.

7229.20.00 00 -Of silico-manganese steel KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7229.90 -Other
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7229.90.20 00 - - -Of high speed steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - -Other:

7229.90.91 - - - -Cold-rolled, for use in the manufacture of knitting machine needles;
Cold-drawn, of a diameter of 1.524 mm or more but not exceeding 3.175 
mm, with a chromium content of 2.75% or more but not exceeding 3.25% 
and a molybdenum content of 0.45% or more but not exceeding 0.65%;
Round, to specification SAE 50100 or SAE 52100-1, for use in the 
manufacture of cylindrical needle rollers for needle roller bearings

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not coated or covered:
11 - - - - - -Cold heading and forging quality.......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Coated or covered.................................................................................. KGM

7229.90.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not coated or covered:
11 - - - - - -Cold heading and forging quality.......................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Coated or covered.................................................................................. KGM
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Chapter 73 
 

ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL 
 

Notes 
 

1. In this Chapter the expression "cast iron" applies to products obtained by casting in which iron predominates by 
weight over each of the other elements and which do not comply with the chemical composition of steel as 
defined in Note 1 (d) to Chapter 72. 

 
2. In this Chapter the word "wire" means hot or cold-formed products of any cross-sectional shape, of which no 

cross-sectional dimension exceeds 16 mm. 
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73.01 Sheet piling of iron or steel, whether or not drilled, punched or made 
from assembled elements; welded angles, shapes and sections, of iron 
or steel.

7301.10.00 -Sheet piling Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not further worked than hot-rolled ......................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7301.20 -Angles, shapes and sections

7301.20.10 - - -For use in ships, boats or floating structures Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a height not exceeding 635 mm........................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -Of a height exceeding 635 mm.............................................................. TNE

7301.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a height not exceeding 635 mm........................................................ TNE
20 - - - - -Of a height exceeding 635 mm.............................................................. TNE

73.02 Railway or tramway track construction material of iron or steel, the 
following: rails, check-rails and rack rails, switch blades, crossing frogs, 
point rods and other crossing pieces, sleepers (cross-ties), fish-plates, 
chairs, chair wedges, sole plates (base plates), rail clips, bedplates, ties 
and other material specialized for jointing or fixing rails.

7302.10 -Rails

7302.10.10 - - -For railway, worn Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Reroll...................................................................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7302.10.20 - - -For railway, new, of iron or non-alloy steel Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Heat treated:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 kg/m ..................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 kg/m but not exceeding 57 kg/m ................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 57 kg/m but not exceeding 67 kg/m ................ KGM
14 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 67 kg/m ........................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not heat treated:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 kg/m ..................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 kg/m but not exceeding 57 kg/m ................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 57 kg/m but not exceeding 67 kg/m ................ KGM
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24 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 67 kg/m............................................................ KGM

7302.10.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For railway, new, of alloy steel, heat treated:
11 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 kg/m...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 kg/m but not exceeding 57 kg/m................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 57 kg/m but not exceeding 67 kg/m................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 67 kg/m............................................................ KGM

- - - - -For railway, new, of alloy steel, not heat treated:
21 - - - - - -Of a weight not exceeding 50 kg/m...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 50 kg/m but not exceeding 57 kg/m................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 57 kg/m but not exceeding 67 kg/m................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Of a weight exceeding 67 kg/m............................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Crane rails .............................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Industrial rails ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7302.30.00 00 -Switch blades, crossing frogs, point rods and other crossing pieces KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7302.40.00 -Fish-plates and sole plates Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Insulated, for railway signal systems...................................................... TNE
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... TNE

7302.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sleepers (cross-ties) .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7303.00.00 Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles, of cast iron. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not finned, threaded or flanged:
11 - - - - - -Soil pipe ............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Pressure pipe ....................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

73.04 Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles, seamless, of iron (other than cast iron) 
or steel.

-Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines:

7304.11.00 00 - -Of stainless steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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7304.19 - -Other

7304.19.10 00 - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel, of an external diameter not exceeding 265 mm, 
for use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, such 
goods being used in the distillation or recovery of products from natural 
gas 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 265 mm:
11 - - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel...................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of alloy steel ........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Of an external diameter not exceeding 265 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel...................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of alloy steel ........................................................................................ KGM

-Casing, tubing and drill pipe, of a kind used in drilling for oil or gas:

7304.22.00 00 - -Drill pipe of stainless steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.23.00 - -Other drill pipe Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -New:
11 - - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel...................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of alloy steel ........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel...................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of alloy steel ........................................................................................ KGM

7304.24.00 00 - -Other, of stainless steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7304.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Casing of an external diameter exceeding 114.3 mm but not exceeding 
177.8 mm:

11 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 
specification ......................................................................................... KGM

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Casing of an external diameter exceeding 177.8 mm but not exceeding 

298.5 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 

specification ......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Casing of an external diameter exceeding  298.5 mm:
31 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 

specification ......................................................................................... KGM
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39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Tubing of an external diameter not exceeding 60.2 mm:

41 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55 or equivalent proprietary specification... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Tubing of an external diameter of 60.3 mm:
51 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55 or equivalent proprietary specification... KGM
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Tubing of an external diameter exceeding 60.3  mm but not exceeding 
73 mm:

61 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55 or equivalent proprietary specification... KGM
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Tubing of an external diameter exceeding 73 mm:
71 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55 or equivalent proprietary specification... KGM
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other, of circular cross-section, of iron or non-alloy steel:

7304.31 - -Cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced)

7304.31.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil wells;
For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, such 
goods being used in the distillation or recovery of products from natural 
gas

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes:

21 - - - - - -For power boilers ................................................................................. KGM
28 - - - - - -For other boilers ................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7304.39 - -Other

7304.39.10 00 - - -For blast furnaces for smelting iron ore;
For use in the manufacture of cylinders for calendering, supercalendering 
or embossing paper or textiles;
For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil wells;
For use in the manufacture of separators or treaters (water, oil, gas) for 
installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells;
Tubes and pipes, centrifugally cast, with plain ends, having a wall 
thickness of 15.875 mm or more but not exceeding 63.5 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of rolls for paper-making machinery

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.39.20 - - -Tubes and pipes, for use in the manufacture or repair of pressure parts of 
boilers, pulp mill digesters or vessels for the refining of oil

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For power boilers.................................................................................... KGM
80 - - - - -For other boilers ..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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7304.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Standard pipe......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other, of circular cross-section, of stainless steel:

7304.41 - -Cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced)

- - -Of an external diameter of less than 19 mm:

7304.41.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, 
such goods being used in the distillation or recovery of products from 
natural gas

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.41.19 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes:

21 - - - - - -For power boilers ................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

7304.41.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, 
such goods being used in the distillation or recovery of products from 
natural gas

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.41.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes:

21 - - - - - -For power boilers ................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7304.49 - -Other

7304.49.10 00 - - -Hollow profiles, hot-rolled or extruded, for use in the manufacture of cold-
drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced) seamless steel tubes or pipes;
Tubes and pipes, centrifigally cast, with plain ends, having a wall thickness 
of 15.875 mm or more but not exceeding 63.5 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of rolls for paper-making machinery

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.49.20 - - -Other tubes and pipes, for use in the manufacture or repair of pressure 
parts of boilers, pulp mill digesters or vessels for the refining of oil

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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10 - - - - -For power boilers.................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7304.49.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other, of circular cross-section, of other alloy steel:

7304.51 - -Cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced)

7304.51.10 00 - - -Tubes and pipes, of a diameter of 8 cm or more but not exceeding 13 cm, 
for use in the manufacture of oil well perforating guns

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.51.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes....................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7304.59 - -Other

7304.59.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe, casing or tubing, or fittings, 
couplings, thread protectors or nipples therefor, for natural gas or oil wells;
To be employed in pneumatically breaking down the working face of a 
mine in mining, quarrying or developing mineral deposits;
Tubes and pipes, of an external diameter of 177.8 mm and of a wall 
thickness of 4.4 mm or 4.9 mm, for use in the manufacture of high 
pressure cylinders for the industrial gas market;
Tubes and pipes, to specification ASTM A-519, Grade 8620, AISI 52100 
or ASTM 485, stress relieved and annealed, of an external diameter of 
130 mm or more but not exceeding 440 mm and of a wall thickness of 
28 mm or more but not exceeding 80 mm, for use in the manufacture of 
pellet rolls for animal feed or wood chip pellet mills;
Tubes and pipes, of a diameter of 8 cm or more but not exceeding 13 cm, 
for use in the manufacture of oil well perforating guns 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.59.20 00 - - -Tubes and pipes, for use in the manufacture or repair of pressure parts of 
boilers, pulp mill digesters or vessels for the refining of oil

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7304.59.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Standard pipe ......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7304.90 -Other
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7304.90.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of separators or treaters (water, oil, gas) for 
installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.90.20 00 - - -Other cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced), of iron or non-alloy steel;
Tubes and pipes, for use in the manufacture or repair of pressure parts of 
boilers, pulp mill digesters or vessels for the refining of oil

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7304.90.30 00 - - -Other cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced), of alloy steel KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7304.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes:
11 - - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel...................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of alloy steel ........................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel...................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Of alloy steel ........................................................................................ KGM

73.05 Other tubes and pipes (for example, welded, riveted or similarly closed), 
having circular cross-sections, the external diameter of which exceeds 
406.4 mm, of iron or steel.

-Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines:

7305.11.00 - -Longitudinally submerged arc welded Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of an external diameter not exceeding 609.6 mm:
11 - - - - - -Of an API grade not exceeding X-52 ................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 609.6 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of an API grade not exceeding X-52 ................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7305.12.00 - -Other, longitudinally welded Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - - Of an external diameter not exceeding 609.6 mm:
11 - - - - - -Of an API grade not exceeding X-52 ................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 609.6 mm ....................................... KGM

7305.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of an external diameter not exceeding 609.6 mm:
11 - - - - - -Of an API grade not exceeding X-52 ................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 609.6 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of an API grade not exceeding X-52 ................................................... KGM
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29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7305.20.00 00 -Casing of a kind used in drilling for oil or gas KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other, welded:

7305.31 - -Longitudinally welded

7305.31.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, such 
goods being used in the recovery or production of crude oil from shales, 
oil-sands or tar-sands;
Of iron or non-alloy steel, for use in the manufacture of separators or 
treaters (water, oil, gas) for installation between the wellhead assembly or 
surface oil pumping unit and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas 
wells;
Tubes and pipes, electric resistance welded, with an external diameter of 
457.2 mm or more but not exceeding 609.6 mm, having a wall thickness of 
9.525 mm or more but not exceeding 12.7 mm, containing, by weight, 
0.37% or more but not exceeding 0.48% of carbon and 0.6% or more but 
not exceeding 1.2% of manganese, for use in the manufacture of induction 
hardened abrasion resistant tubes or pipes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7305.31.20 00 - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel, for use in the manufacture or repair of pressure 
parts of boilers, pulp mill digesters or vessels for the refining of oil

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7305.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -Standard pipe ....................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of alloy steel:
21 - - - - - -Of stainless steel.................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel................................................ KGM

7305.39 - -Other

7305.39.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, such 
goods being used in the recovery or production of crude oil from shales, 
oil-sands or tar-sands

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7305.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of alloy steel........................................................................................... KGM

7305.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
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20 - - - - -Of alloy steel .......................................................................................... KGM

73.06 Other tubes, pipes and hollow profiles (for example, open seam or 
welded, riveted or similarly closed), of iron or steel.

-Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines:

7306.11.00 00 - -Welded, of stainless steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7306.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade not exceeding X-52................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Casing and tubing of a kind used in drilling for oil or gas:

7306.21 - -Welded, of stainless steel

7306.21.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe for natural gas or oil wells KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7306.21.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7306.29 - -Other

7306.29.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of drill pipe for natural gas or oil wells Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Casing, of an external diameter of 114.3 mm or more but not exceeding 
177.8 mm:

11 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 
specification ......................................................................................... KGM

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Casing, of an external diameter exceeding 177.8 mm but not exceeding 

298.4 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 

specification ......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Casing, of an external diameter exceeding 298.4 mm:
31 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 

specification ......................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Tubing:
41 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55 or equivalent proprietary specification .. KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
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7306.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Casing, of an external diameter of 114.3 mm or more but not exceeding 
177.8 mm:

11 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 
specification ......................................................................................... KGM

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Casing, of an external diameter exceeding 177.8 mm but not exceeding 

298.4 mm:
21 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 

specification ......................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Casing, of an external diameter exceeding 298.4 mm:
31 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55, K-55 or equivalent proprietary 

specification ......................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Tubing:
41 - - - - - -Of an A.P.I. grade H-40, J-55 or equivalent proprietary specification... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7306.30 -Other, welded, of circular cross-section, of iron or non-alloy steel

7306.30.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, such 
goods being used in the recovery or production of crude oil from shales, 
oil-sands or tar-sands;
Tubes and pipes, cold-drawn after welding, of an external diameter not 
exceeding 12.7 cm and a wall thickness of 6.35 mm or more, or of an 
external diameter exceeding 12.7 cm, for use in the manufacture of 
telescoping hydraulic cylinders for lifting or dumping devices for motor 
vehicles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Galvanized, of an external diameter not exceeding 114.3 mm:
11 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes .................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Standard pipe ....................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Conduit................................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of an external diameter not exceeding 114.3 mm:
21 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes .................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Standard pipe ....................................................................................... KGM
25 - - - - - -Conduit................................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 114.3 mm:
31 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Pressure tubes and  pipes ................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Standard pipe ....................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7306.30.20 - - -Tubes and pipes, for use in the manufacture or repair of pressure parts of 
boilers, pulp mill digesters or vessels for the refining of oil

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Galvanized, of an external diameter not exceeding 114.3 mm .............. KGM
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20 - - - - -Other, of an external diameter not exceeding 114.3 mm ....................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 114.3 mm ....................................... KGM

7306.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Galvanized, of an external diameter not exceeding 114.3 mm:
11 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes ................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes .................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Standard pipe....................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Conduit ................................................................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, of an external diameter not exceeding 114.3 mm:
21 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes ................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes .................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Standard pipe....................................................................................... KGM
25 - - - - - -Conduit ................................................................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 114.3 mm:
31 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes ................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Pressure tubes and  pipes ................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Standard pipe....................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7306.40 -Other, welded, of circular cross-section, of stainless steel

7306.40.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, such 
goods being used in the distillation or recovery of products from natural 
gas;
To be employed in pneumatically breaking down the working face of a 
mine in mining, quarrying or developing mineral deposits;
Tubes for use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake or steering 
systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7306.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an external diameter not exceeding 25.3 mm ................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 25.3 mm but not exceeding 

114.9 mm ............................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 114.9 mm ....................................... KGM

7306.50.00 -Other, welded, of circular cross-section, of other alloy steel Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Pressure tubes and pipes ...................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Hollow structural sections ...................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Tubing in coils ........................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other, welded, of non-circular cross-section:
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7306.61 - -Of square or rectangular cross-section

7306.61.10 00 - - -Of alloy steel, for use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of 
Chapter 73, such goods being used in the distillation or recovery of 
products from natural gas

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7306.61.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of alloy steel:
21 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7306.69 - -Of other non-circular cross-section

7306.69.10 00 - - -Of alloy steel, for use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of 
Chapter 73, such goods being used in the distillation or recovery of 
products from natural gas

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7306.69.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of alloy steel:
21 - - - - - -Mechanical tubes and pipes................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Hollow structural sections .................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7306.90 -Other

7306.90.10 00 - - -Tubes, pipes and shells, to be employed in pneumatically breaking down 
the working face of a mine

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7306.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of alloy steel........................................................................................... KGM

73.07 Tube or pipe fittings (for example, couplings, elbows, sleeves), of iron or 
steel.

-Cast fittings:
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7307.11 - -Of non-malleable cast iron

7307.11.10 00 - - -Not further worked than forged or bent to shape KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7307.19 - -Other

7307.19.10 00 - - -To be employed in pneumatically breaking down the working face of a 
mine in mining, quarrying or developing mineral deposits

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7307.19.91 00 - - - -Not further worked than forged or bent to shape KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.19.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unions.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other, of stainless steel:

7307.21 - -Flanges

7307.21.10 00 - - -For installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7307.21.91 00 - - - -Not further worked than forged or bent to shape KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.21.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7307.22 - -Threaded elbows, bends and sleeves

7307.22.10 00 - - -Sleeves KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



7

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 - 14

7307.22.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7307.23 - -Butt welding fittings

7307.23.10 00 - - -For installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.23.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7307.29 - -Other

7307.29.10 00 - - -To be employed in pneumatically breaking down the working face of a 
mine in mining, quarrying or developing mineral deposits

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.29.20 00 - - -For installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil pumping unit 
and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

KGM 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4.5%

- - -Other:

7307.29.91 00 - - - -Not further worked than forged or bent to shape KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.29.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

-Other:

7307.91 - -Flanges

- - -Not further worked than forged or bent to shape:

7307.91.11 00 - - - -Closed die forgings or seam legs profiled rings, of carbon steel, to 
specification ANSI B16.5, API B16.47B, MSS B16.47A, AWWA C207B or 
AWWA C207E, for use in the manufacture of finished flanges

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.91.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7307.91.20 00 - - -Other, for installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil 
pumping unit and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel.................................................. KGM

7307.92 - -Threaded elbows, bends and sleeves

7307.92.10 - - -Sleeves Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel.................................................. KGM

7307.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel.................................................. KGM

7307.93 - -Butt welding fittings

7307.93.10 00 - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

7307.93.20 00 - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.99 - -Other

7307.99.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake or steering 
systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles;
Of iron or non-alloy steel, to be employed in pneumatically breaking down 
the working face of a mine in mining, quarrying or developing mineral 
deposits

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7307.99.20 00 - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel, further worked than forged or bent 
to shape, for installation between the wellhead assembly or surface oil 
pumping unit and the field marketing valve at oil or natural gas wells

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7307.99.91 - - - -Not further worked than forged or bent to shape Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel:
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11 - - - - - -Couplings ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel:
21 - - - - - -Couplings ............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7307.99.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel:
11 - - - - - -Couplings ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of alloy steel other than stainless steel:
21 - - - - - -Couplings ............................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

73.08 Structures (excluding prefabricated buildings of heading 94.06) and 
parts of structures (for example, bridges and bridge-sections, lock-
gates, towers, lattice masts, roofs, roofing frame-works, doors and 
windows and their frames and thresholds for doors, shutters, 
balustrades, pillars and columns), of iron or steel; plates, rods, angles, 
shapes, sections, tubes and the like, prepared for use in structures, of 
iron or steel.

7308.10.00 00 -Bridges and bridge-sections KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7308.20.00 -Towers and lattice masts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Transmission towers............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7308.30.00 -Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sash, casement or frame sections, not punched, drilled or further 
manufactured,whether or not coated, and similar material formed from 
hot- or cold-rolled strip, whether or not coated, for use in the 
manufacture of window sash, casements or frames .............................. TNE

- - - - -Doors and their frames:
21 - - - - - -Sliding .................................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Domestic garage .................................................................................. NMB
28 - - - - - -Other roll-up ......................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Windows and their frames...................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Thresholds for doors .............................................................................. NMB

7308.40.00 -Equipment for scaffolding, shuttering, propping or pit-propping Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Roof and wall support systems for mines, including yielding props, 
chocks, roof-bars and chock release apparatus .................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7308.90 -Other

7308.90.10 - - -Fabricated building components for the construction or repair of silos for 
storing ensilage;
Silage caps

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Silage caps............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Fabricated building components for the construction or repair of silos 

for storing ensilage:
21 - - - - - -Rods .................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7308.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ceilings, including frames for suspended ceilings ................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Roofing................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Siding, including soffit or fascia.............................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Assembled fence, including barriers or crossing gates.......................... -  
50 - - - - -Flooring; roof drainage equipment ......................................................... KGM
60 - - - - -Columns, pillars, posts, beams, girders and similar structural units ...... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Livestock pens or stalls........................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Staircases ............................................................................................ -  
93 - - - - - -Roof decks or balconies....................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Moulding or trim ................................................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Grills, air diffusers or ducts .................................................................. KGM
96 - - - - - -Other architectural or ornamental work................................................ KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7309.00 Reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar containers for any material (other 
than compressed or liquefied gas), of iron or steel, of a capacity 
exceeding 300 litres, whether or not lined or heat-insulated, but not 
fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment.

7309.00.10 - - -Bolted steel tanks to be employed in connection with oil or natural gas 
wells for installation up to the field marketing valve;
Dairy vats

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dairy vats ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Bolted steel tanks to be employed in connection with oil or natural gas 

wells for installation up to the field marketing valve ............................... NMB

7309.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Vacuum or pressure tanks ..................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Hot water storage tanks ......................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Septic tanks............................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Tanks for the storage of animal excreta ............................................... NMB
98 - - - - - -Other tanks........................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

73.10 Tanks, casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers, for any 
material (other than compressed or liquefied gas), of iron or steel, of a 
capacity not exceeding 300 litres, whether or not lined or heat-insulated, 
but not fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment.

7310.10 -Of a capacity of 50 litres or more

- - -Tanks or drums:

7310.10.11 00 - - - -Used to cover or hold imported goods, excluding those designed to be 
employed other than in the transportation of the goods they contain, 
presented with the goods therein

-  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

7310.10.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Tanks:
11 - - - - - -Pressure or vacuum............................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Drums:
21 - - - - - -One-trip shippers.................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

7310.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cans ....................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Of a capacity of less than 50 litres:

7310.21.00 - -Cans which are to be closed by soldering or crimping Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For food .................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

7310.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Tanks or drums:
11 - - - - - -One-trip shippers.................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Cryogenic containers to be employed in the shipment or storage of 

vaccines for poultry .............................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Cans..................................................................................................... NMB
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99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

7311.00 Containers for compressed or liquefied gas, of iron or steel.

7311.00.10 00 - - -Ultra-high pressure cylinders, with a total pressure exceeding 300 bars, to 
be employed in the production of pressurized gases

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7311.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For blow lamps....................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Scuba tanks ........................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -One-trip shippers.................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

73.12 Stranded wire, ropes, cables, plaited bands, slings and the like, of iron 
or steel, not electrically insulated.

7312.10 -Stranded wire, ropes and cables

7312.10.10 - - -Ropes and cables, to be employed in commercial fishing operations Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -With fittings............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7312.10.20 - - -For climbing or mountaineering;
Galvanized strand cable, commercial grade, dry, non lubricated, left hand, 
regular lay, of a diameter of 1.6 mm, construction 1x19, for use in the 
manufacture of bicycle brake assemblies;
Ropes of a kind used as transmission belting, cut to length, with fittings, 
for use with electrically operated walking draglines in open pit mining;
Stranded rope and cable, galvanized, for use in the manufacture of 
conveyor belts;
Stranded wire fitted with diamond segments for use in stone cutting 
machines;
Stranded wire, of alloy or non-alloy steel, of a diameter not exceeding 
5 mm, for use in the manufacture of tires

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stranded wire fitted with diamond segments for use in stone cutting 
machines................................................................................................ KGM

20 - - - - -Ropes of a kind used as transmission belting, cut to length, with fittings, 
for use with electrically operated walking draglines in open pit mining.. KGM

 30 - - - - -For climbing or mountaineering; stranded rope and cable, galvanized, 
for use in the manufacture of conveyor belts; stranded wire, of alloy or 
non-alloy steel, of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of tires ....................................................................... KGM

40 - - - - -Galvanized strand cable, commercial grade, dry, non lubricated, left 
hand, regular lay, of a diameter of 1.6 mm, construction 1x19, for use in 
the manufacture of bicycle brake assemblies ........................................ KGM

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



7
3 - 20

7312.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Stranded wire, alloyed steel:
11 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm, with fittings .................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm, without fittings ............................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 5 mm, with fittings ........................................ KGM
14 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 5 mm, without fittings ................................... KGM

- - - - -Stranded wire, non-alloyed steel, for reinforcing or prestressing 
concrete:

21 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm, with fittings .................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm, without fittings ............................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 5 mm, with fittings ........................................ KGM
24 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 5 mm, without fittings ................................... KGM

- - - - -Other stranded wire, non-alloy steel:
31 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm, with fittings .................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm, without fittings ............................. KGM
33 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 5 mm, with fittings ........................................ KGM
34 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 5 mm, without fittings ................................... KGM

- - - - -Ropes and cables, to be employed in the operation of logging, including 
removal of the log from stump to skidway, log dump, or common or 
other carrier, but excluding use for guy ropes or for braking logs going 
down grade, with fittings:

41 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 25 mm.................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 25 mm but not exceeding 50 mm................. KGM
43 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 50 mm .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Ropes and cables, to be employed in the operation of logging, including 
removal of the log from stump to skidway, log dump, or common or 
other carrier, but excluding use for guy ropes or for braking logs going 
down grade, without fittings:

51 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 25 mm.................................................... KGM
52 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 25 mm but not exceeding 50 mm................. KGM
53 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 50 mm .......................................................... KGM

- - - - -Ropes and cables, of a kind used as transmission belting:
61 - - - - - -With fittings........................................................................................... KGM
62 - - - - - -Without fittings...................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other ropes and cables containing not more than eight strands, new:
71 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 25 mm, with fittings ................................ KGM
72 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 25 mm, without fittings ........................... KGM
73 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 25 mm but not exceeding 50 mm, with 

fittings................................................................................................... KGM
74 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 25 mm but not exceeding 50 mm, without 

fittings................................................................................................... KGM
75 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 50 mm, with fittings ...................................... KGM
76 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 50 mm, without fittings ................................. KGM

- - - - -Other ropes and cables containing more than eight strands, new:
81 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 25 mm, with fittings ................................ KGM
82 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 25 mm, without fittings ........................... KGM
83 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 25 mm but not exceeding 50 mm, with 

fittings................................................................................................... KGM
84 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 25 mm but not exceeding 50 mm, without 

fittings................................................................................................... KGM
85 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 50 mm, with fittings ...................................... KGM
86 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 50 mm, without fittings ................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Ropes and cables, used......................................................................... KGM
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7312.90 -Other

7312.90.10 00 - - -Slings and the like for climbing or mountaineering KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7312.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Slings ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7313.00 Barbed wire of iron or steel; twisted hoop or single flat wire, barbed or 
not, and loosely twisted double wire, of a kind used for fencing, of iron 
or steel.

7313.00.10 - - -Barbed wire Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Galvanized ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Not galvanized ....................................................................................... KGM

7313.00.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

73.14 Cloth (including endless bands), grill, netting and fencing, of iron or 
steel wire; expanded metal of iron or steel.

-Woven cloth:

7314.12.00 00 - -Endless bands for machinery, of stainless steel KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7314.14 - -Other woven cloth, of stainless steel

7314.14.10 00 - - -Plain or twill, of not less than 100 mesh, for use in Canadian manufactures KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7314.14.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7314.19 - -Other
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7314.19.10 00 - - -Consisting of brass coated steel cord and nylon yarn, for use in the 
manufacture of conveyor belting;
Endless bands for machinery for use as conveyor belts;
Tire cord fabrics

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7314.19.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Insect screening ..................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For use as conveyor belts ...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7314.20.00 -Grill, netting and fencing, welded at the intersection, of wire with a 
maximum cross-sectional dimension of 3 mm or more and having a 
mesh size of 100 cm² or more

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For concrete reinforcement .................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other grill, netting and fencing, welded at the intersection:

7314.31.00 - -Plated or coated with zinc Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fencing................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Grill:

21 - - - - - -For concrete reinforcement .................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Netting .................................................................................................... KGM

7314.39.00 - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fencing................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Grill:

21 - - - - - -For concrete reinforcement .................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Netting .................................................................................................... KGM

-Other cloth, grill, netting and fencing:

7314.41.00 - -Plated or coated with zinc Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fencing................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Grill ......................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Netting .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Cloth ....................................................................................................... KGM

7314.42.00 - -Coated with plastics Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Fencing .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Grill......................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Netting.................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Cloth....................................................................................................... KGM

7314.49 - -Other

7314.49.10 00 - - -Single weft knit fabrics, solely of yarns of stainless steel fibres, to be 
employed in the production of automotive window glass

KGM Free LDCT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

7314.49.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fencing .................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Grill......................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Netting.................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Cloth....................................................................................................... KGM

7314.50.00 00 -Expanded metal KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

73.15 Chain and parts thereof, of iron or steel.

-Articulated link chain and parts thereof:

7315.11.00 - -Roller chain Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Power transmission, conveyor or offset sidebar type roller chain to be 
employed in the exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, 
testing, depletion or production of oil or natural gas wells or potash or 
rock salt deposits ................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of the type which operates over or with gears or sprockets or radially 

grooved wheels with machine cut teeth ............................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Offset sidebar ...................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7315.12 - -Other chain

7315.12.10 00 - - -Cable chain, for use in ships, boats or floating structures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7315.12.91 00 - - - -Silent chain of the type which operates over or with gears or sprockets or 
radially grooved wheels with machine cut teeth

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7315.12.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Detachable link....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Silent chain............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7315.19.00 - -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of roller chain or silent chain, both of the type which operate over or 
with gears or sprockets or radially grooved wheels with machine cut 
teeth ....................................................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7315.20.00 00 -Skid chain KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other chain:

7315.81 - -Stud-link

7315.81.10 00 - - -Cable chain for use in ships, boats or floating structures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7315.81.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7315.82 - -Other, welded link

7315.82.10 00 - - -Cable chain, produced from material of a diameter of 28 mm or more, for 
use in ships, boats or floating structures;
6.35 mm grade 70 or 7.144 mm grade 80 high carbon steel chain for use 
in the manufacture of debris chutes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7315.82.91 - - - -Produced from material of a diameter of 28 mm or more Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of alloy steel........................................................................................... KGM
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7315.82.92 - - - -Produced from material of a diameter of less than 28 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or non-alloy steel ........................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of alloy steel .......................................................................................... KGM

7315.89 - -Other

7315.89.10 00 - - -Cable chain for use in ships, boats or floating structures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7315.89.91 00 - - - -Produced from material of a diameter of 28 mm or more KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

7315.89.92 - - - -Produced from material of a diameter of less than 28 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bead or ball chain .................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Flat link................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7315.90 -Other parts

7315.90.10 00 - - -For climbing or mountaineering;
Forged steel links and 6.35 mm grade 70 or 7.144 mm grade 80 high 
carbon steel chain for use in the manufacture of debris chutes 

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

7315.90.91 00 - - - -Links, produced from material of a diameter of 28 mm or more KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7315.90.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7316.00 Anchors, grapnels and parts thereof, of iron or steel.

7316.00.10 00 - - -Of a weight of 18 kg or more NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7316.00.20 00 - - -Of a weight of less than 18 kg NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7317.00 Nails, tacks, drawing pins, corrugated nails, staples (other than those of 
heading 83.05) and similar articles, of iron or steel, whether or not with 
heads of other material, but excluding such articles with heads of 
copper.

7317.00.10 - - -Cut nails;
Wire nails of a length of 25 mm or more;
Wire roofing nails

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cut nails ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Roofing nails........................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Wire nails of a length of 25 mm or more:
91 - - - - - -Smooth shank ...................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Spiral shank ......................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Ringed shank ....................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7317.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Spikes..................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Staples.................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Cobblers nails or tacks ........................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Drawing pins (thumb tacks).................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

73.18 Screws, bolts, nuts, coach screws, screw hooks, rivets, cotters, cotter-
pins, washers (including spring washers) and similar articles, of iron or 
steel.

-Threaded articles:

7318.11.00 00 - -Coach screws KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.12.00 00 - -Other wood screws KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.13 - -Screw hooks and screw rings

7318.13.10 00 - - -For climbing or mountaineering KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7318.13.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.14.00 00 - -Self-tapping screws KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.15 - -Other screws and bolts, whether or not with their nuts or washers

7318.15.10 00 - - -For climbing or mountaineering;
For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes;
For use in the manufacture or repair of pianos or organs

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.15.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Cap screws:
11 - - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 5 mm...................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 5 mm............................................................ KGM

- - - - -Machine screws:
21 - - - - - -Sems.................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other screws:
31 - - - - - -Drywall ................................................................................................. KGM
32 - - - - - -Sems.................................................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Bolts:
41 - - - - - -Carriage ............................................................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Hex head or machine........................................................................... KGM
43 - - - - - -Plow ..................................................................................................... KGM
44 - - - - - -Lag....................................................................................................... KGM
45 - - - - - -Studs.................................................................................................... KGM
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7318.16.00 - -Nuts Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lock ....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Stop........................................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Wing ....................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7318.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Non-threaded articles:
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7318.21.00 00 - -Spring washers and other lock washers KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

7318.22 - -Other washers

7318.22.10 00 - - -Safety washers for use in the manufacture of unicycles, bicycles or 
tricycles or wheels therefor

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.22.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

7318.23.00 - -Rivets Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Aircraft .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Blind ....................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7318.24.00 00 - -Cotters and cotter-pins KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.29 - -Other

7318.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of engines or parts thereof for 
commercial fishing vessels

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7318.29.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

73.19 Sewing needles, knitting needles, bodkins, crochet hooks, embroidery 
stilettos and similar articles, for use in the hand, of iron or steel; safety 
pins and other pins of iron or steel, not elsewhere specified or included.

7319.20.00 00 -Safety pins -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

7319.30 -Other pins

7319.30.10 00 - - -Specially designed for marking systems -  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7319.30.90 00 - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

7319.90 -Other

7319.90.10 00 - - -Sewing, darning or embroidery needles -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

7319.90.90 00 - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

73.20 Springs and leaves for springs, of iron or steel.

7320.10.00 -Leaf-springs and leaves therefor Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For motor vehicles.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7320.20 -Helical springs

7320.20.10 00 - - -Die springs for use in machine-tools for working metal KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7320.20.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For furniture ........................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For motor vehicles.................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7320.90 -Other

7320.90.10 00 - - -Disc springs for use in machine-tools for working metal;
Springs for use in the manufacture of hose assemblies for brake or 
steering systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7320.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hair springs ............................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of wire ................................................................................................. KGM
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99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

73.21 Stoves, ranges, grates, cookers (including those with subsidiary boilers 
for central heating), barbecues, braziers, gas-rings, plate warmers and 
similar non-electric domestic appliances, and parts thereof, of iron or 
steel.

-Cooking appliances and plate warmers:

7321.11 - -For gas fuel or for both gas and other fuels

7321.11.10 00 - - -Non-portable stoves or ranges (including those specially designed for use 
on boats)

NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.11.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Counter top units .................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Built-in ovens.......................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Grills ....................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Portable stoves or ranges ...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

7321.12.00 00 - -For liquid fuel NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.19 - -Other, including appliances for solid fuel

7321.19.10 00 - - -Non-portable stoves or ranges (including those specially designed for use 
on boats)

NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.19.90 00 - - -Other NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Other appliances:

7321.81.00 00 - -For gas fuel or for both gas and other fuels NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.82.00 00 - -For liquid fuel NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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7321.89.00 00 - -Other, including appliances for solid fuel NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.90 -Parts

7321.90.10 - - -Cast iron grilles, of a weight not exceeding 3 kg, not further worked than as 
cast, cut and ground, for use in the manufacture of finished grilles for non-
industrial non-portable stoves or ranges, for gas fuel or for both gas or 
other fuels;
For appliances, excluding cooking appliances and plate warmers;
For cooking appliances and plate warmers for gas fuel or for both gas and 
other fuels, excluding non-portable stoves or ranges (including those 
specially designed for use on boats)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For appliances, excluding cooking appliances and plate warmers ........ -  
- - - - -For cooking appliances and plate warmers for gas fuel or for both gas 

and other fuels, excluding non-portable stoves or ranges (including 
those specially designed for use on boats):

21 - - - - - -For portable stoves and ranges ........................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Cast iron grilles, of a weight not exceeding 3 kg, not further worked than 

as cast, cut and ground, for use in the manufacture of finished grilles for 
non-industrial non-portable stoves or ranges, for gas fuel or for both 
gas or other fuels ................................................................................... -  

- - -For non-portable stoves or ranges (including those specially designed for 
use on boats), for gas fuel or for both gas or other fuels:

7321.90.21 00 - - - -Cooking chambers -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.90.22 00 - - - -Top surface panels -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.90.23 00 - - - -Door assemblies, incorporating at least two of the following: inner panel, 
outer panel, window, insulation

-  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7321.90.24 00 - - - -Oven pilot burners, top burners of other than cast iron, oven burners and 
lighter cones, for use in the manufacture of ranges

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7321.90.29 00 - - - -Other -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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7321.90.90 00 - - -Other -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

73.22 Radiators for central heating, not electrically heated, and parts thereof, 
of iron or steel; air heaters and hot air distributors (including 
distributors which can also distribute fresh or conditioned air), not 
electrically heated, incorporating a motor-driven fan or blower, and parts 
thereof, of iron or steel.

-Radiators and parts thereof:

7322.11.00 00 - -Of cast iron NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7322.19.00 00 - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7322.90 -Other

7322.90.10 - - -For heating buildings 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Hot water or steam heaters and parts thereof ........................................ NMB
- - - - -Warm air furnaces and parts thereof:

21 - - - - - -Gas....................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Oil......................................................................................................... NMB
28 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Gas fired unit heaters, including parts.................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other, including parts ........................................................................... NMB

7322.90.20 00 - - -Process air heaters;
Switch heaters and sensing heads (hot air and oil fired), horizontal air 
curtains, for railway tracks

NMB 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7322.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Air heaters and parts thereof for orchards.............................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

73.23 Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of iron or 
steel; iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, 
gloves and the like, of iron or steel.
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7323.10.00 -Iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves 
and the like

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Steel wool impregnated with soap ......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

7323.91.00 00 - -Of cast iron, not enamelled -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7323.92.00 00 - -Of cast iron, enamelled -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7323.93.00 - -Of stainless steel 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cooking utensils..................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Trays ...................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Mixing bowls........................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Bread boxes, canisters or cookie jars .................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

7323.94.00 - -Of iron (other than cast iron) or steel, enamelled 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cooking utensils..................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Trays ...................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Bread boxes, canisters or cookie jars .................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other household baskets, boxes and cans ............................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Subject to customs duty based on excise duty .................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

7323.99.00 00 - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

73.24 Sanitary ware and parts thereof, of iron or steel.

7324.10.00 -Sinks and wash basins, of stainless steel 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Sinks:
11 - - - - - -Kitchen................................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Wash basins:
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21 - - - - - -Portable................................................................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Baths:

7324.21.00 00 - -Of cast iron, whether or not enamelled NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7324.29 - -Other

7324.29.10 00 - - -Stampings and assemblies thereof, for use in the manufacture of bath tubs NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7324.29.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Stainless steel ........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Porcelain enamelled steel ...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

7324.90.00 -Other, including parts 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Sinks:
11 - - - - - -Kitchen, porcelain enamelled cast iron ................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Kitchen, porcelain enamelled steel ...................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Wash basins:
21 - - - - - -Porcelain enamelled cast iron .............................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Flushing cisterns:
31 - - - - - -Of stainless steel.................................................................................. NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Bidets and urinals................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Shower cabinets................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Bed pans of stainless steel .................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

73.25 Other cast articles of iron or steel.

7325.10.00 -Of non-malleable cast iron 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -In the rough ............................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



 

 

73 - 35

7325.91 - -Grinding balls and similar articles for mills

7325.91.10 00 - - -Of steel, of a diameter not exceeding 9.5 mm, for burnishing KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7325.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of cast iron............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7325.99 - -Other

7325.99.10 00 - - -The following, to be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, 
maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or natural gas wells or 
potash or rock salt deposits:

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Flanged casing heads; 
Screwed casing heads for surface casings of an external diameter 
exceeding 273 mm, or rated for service in working pressures exceeding 
14 MPa W.O.G. (water, oil, gas)

- - -Other:

7325.99.91 00 - - - -In the rough KGM 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7325.99.99 00 - - - -Other KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

73.26 Other articles of iron or steel.

-Forged or stamped, but not further worked:

7326.11.00 - -Grinding balls and similar articles for mills Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of steel, of a diameter not exceeding 9.5 mm, for burnishing................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7326.19 - -Other
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7326.19.10 00 - - -Flanged wellhead tubing heads and flanged casing head spools, in the 
rough, for use in the manufacture of wellhead tubing heads or casing head 
spools, rated for service in working pressures exceeding 14 MPa W.O.G. 
(water, oil, gas), to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 
development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or 
natural gas wells;
Wick sustainers for use in the manufacture of candles

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7326.19.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Closed die forgings:
11 - - - - - -Of carbon steel..................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other forgings:
21 - - - - - -Of carbon tool steel .............................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of high speed steel .............................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Of mold steel ........................................................................................ KGM
24 - - - - - -Of alloy tool steel.................................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Stampings............................................................................................... KGM

7326.20.00 -Articles of iron or steel wire 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Lacing for belting .................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Cages:

21 - - - - - -For birds ............................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Fibre steel strapping............................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7326.90 -Other
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7326.90.10 - - -Couplings for sucker rods, pony rods or polished rods for oilfield related 
pumps;
Fishing tools and parts thereof to be employed in the exploration, 
discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of 
oil or natural gas wells or for drilling machinery employed in the 
exploration, discovery, development or operation of potash or rock salt 
deposits;
For climbing or mountaineering;
For keeping nets open and swivels, to be employed in commercial fishing 
or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants;
For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes;
For use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles;
For use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI or of Chapter 73, such 
goods being used in the recovery or production of crude oil from shales, 
oil-sands or tar-sands;
For use in the manufacture or repair of engines or parts thereof for 
commercial fishing vessels;
Forged steel clevis hooks and eye hooks for use in the manufacture of 
debris chutes;
Identification bands for migratory birds;
Pitless well heads and parts thereof;
Reusable containers, specially designed to be employed in the 
transportation of motor vehicle components which are free of customs 
duties, presented with the goods therein;
Seat post clamps and cable hangers for use in the manufacture of 
unicycles, bicycles or tricycles;
Semi-elliptical heads, of an external diameter of either 609.6 mm or 
762 mm, to specification ASTM A455, for use in air compressor tanks;
Snap hooks of forged steel, zinc plated, 12.5 cm to 23 cm in length, for 
use in the manufacture of debris chutes and chute hoists;
Steel stanchions for confining livestock either in pens or individually;
The following to be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, 
maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or natural gas wells or 
potash or rock salt deposits:
Flanged casing heads;
Screwed casing heads for surface casings of an external diameter 
exceeding 273 mm, or rated for service in working pressures exceeding 
14 MPa W.O.G. (water, oil, gas);
Well packers and parts thereof;
To be employed in the processing, storing or insemination of animal 
semen;
Tracks for use in the manufacture of skid steer loaders;
Vacuum evaporator masks, of stainless steel, having a 90% front etch and 
10% back etch, for the production of photo cells;
Wick sustainers for use in the manufacture of candles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Steel stanchions for confining livestock either in pens or individually .... -  
20 - - - - -Identification bands for migratory birds .................................................. -  
30 - - - - -The following to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 

development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or 
natural gas wells or potash or rock salt deposits: 
Flanged casing heads; screwed casing heads for surface casings of an 
external diameter exceeding 273 mm, or rated for service in working 
pressures exceeding 14 MPa W.O.G. (water, oil, gas); well packers and 
parts thereof ........................................................................................... -  

40 - - - - -Pitless well heads and parts thereof ...................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Couplings for sucker rods, pony rods or polished rods for oilfield related 

pumps .................................................................................................... -  
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60 - - - - -Vacuum evaporator masks, of stainless steel, having a 90% front etch 
and a 10% back etch, for the production of photo cells.......................... -  

70 - - - - -Semi-elliptical heads, of an external diameter of either 609.6 mm or 
762 mm, to specification ASTM A455, for use in air compressor tanks . -  

80 - - - - -Tracks for use in the manufacture of skid steer loaders......................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7326.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Articles of tinplate ................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Other, material handling equipment:

21 - - - - - -Racks ................................................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Pallets .................................................................................................. -  
23 - - - - - -Tote boxes............................................................................................ -  
24 - - - - - -Bins and hoppers ................................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other, safety or fire fighting equipment :
31 - - - - - -Ladders ................................................................................................ -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Caskets or coffins................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Paint roller frames ................................................................................ -  
92 - - - - - -Hangers and similar supports for tubes and pipes............................... -  
93 - - - - - -Containers of a kind normally carried on the person, in the pocket or in 

the handbag ......................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 74 
 

COPPER AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Refined copper 
 

Metal containing at least 99.85% by weight of copper; or 
 
Metal containing at least 97.5% by weight of copper, provided that the content by weight of any other element does not 
exceed the limit specified in the following table: 

 
 
                                                                                     TABLE -- Other elements 

 
 
                        Element 

 
Limiting content % by weight 

 
                 Ag         Silver 
                 As         Arsenic 
                 Cd         Cadmium 
                 Cr         Chromium 
                 Mg         Magnesium 
                 Pb         Lead 
                   S         Sulphur 
                 Sn         Tin 
                 Te         Tellurium 
                 Zn         Zinc 
                 Zr         Zirconium 
                 Other elements*, each 

  0.25 
0.5 
1.3 
1.4 
0.8 
1.5 
0.7 
0.8 
0.8 
1 

0.3 
0.3 

 
 
 

* Other elements are, for example, Al, Be, Co, Fe, Mn, Ni, Si. 
 

(b) Copper alloys 
 

Metallic substances other than unrefined copper in which copper predominates by weight over each of the other elements, 
provided that: 
 
(i) the content by weight of at least one of the other elements is greater than the limit specified in the foregoing table; or 
 
(ii) the total content by weight of such other elements exceeds 2.5%. 

 
(c) Master alloys 

 
Alloys containing with other elements more than 10% by weight of copper, not usefully malleable and commonly used as 
an additive in the manufacture of other alloys or as de-oxidants, de-sulphurising agents or for similar uses in the 
metallurgy of non-ferrous metals.  However, copper phosphide (phosphor copper) containing more than 15% by weight of 
phosphorus falls in heading 28.48. 

 
(d) Bars and rods 

 
Rolled, extruded, drawn or forged products, not in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length 
in the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width.  The expression also covers cast or sintered 
products, of the same forms and dimensions, which have been subsequently worked after production (otherwise than by 
simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles or products of other 
headings. 
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Wire-bars and billets with their ends tapered or otherwise worked simply to facilitate their entry into machines for 

converting them into, for example, drawing stock (wire-rod) or tubes, are however to be taken to be unwrought copper of 
heading 74.03. 

 
(e) Profiles 

 
Rolled, extruded, drawn, forged or formed products, coiled or not, of a uniform cross-section along their whole length, 
which do not conform to any of the definitions of bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes or pipes.  The expression 
also covers cast or sintered products, of the same forms, which have been subsequently worked after production 
(otherwise than by simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles 
or products of other headings. 

 
(f) Wire 

 
Rolled, extruded or drawn products, in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length in the 
shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width. 

 
(g) Plates, sheets, strip and foil 

 
Flat-surfaced products (other than the unwrought products of heading 74.03), coiled or not, of solid rectangular (other than 
square) cross-section with or without rounded corners (including "modified rectangles" of which two opposite sides are 
convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel) of a uniform thickness, which are: 

 
- of rectangular (including square) shape with a thickness not exceeding one-tenth of the width, 
 
- of a shape other than rectangular or square, of any size, provided that they do not assume the character of articles or 

products of other headings. 
 

Headings 74.09 and 74.10 apply, inter alia, to plates, sheets, strip and foil with patterns (for example, grooves, ribs, 
chequers, tears, buttons, lozenges) and to such products which have been perforated, corrugated, polished or coated, 
provided that they do not thereby assume the character of articles or products of other headings. 

 
(h) Tubes and pipes 

 
Hollow products, coiled or not, which have a uniform cross-section with only one enclosed void along their whole length in 
the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons, and which 
have a uniform wall thickness.  Products with a rectangular (including square), equilateral triangular or regular convex 
polygonal cross-section, which may have corners rounded along their whole length, are also to be taken to be tubes and 
pipes provided the inner and outer cross-sections are concentric and have the same form and orientation.  Tubes and 
pipes of the foregoing cross-sections may be polished, coated, bent, threaded, drilled, waisted, expanded, cone-shaped 
or fitted with flanges, collars or rings. 

 
Subheading Note. 

 
1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Copper-zinc base alloys (brasses) 
 

Alloys of copper and zinc, with or without other elements.  When other elements are present: 
 

- zinc predominates by weight over each of such other elements; 
 
- any nickel content by weight is less than 5% (see copper-nickel-zinc alloys (nickel silvers)); and 
 
- any tin content by weight is less than 3% (see copper-tin alloys (bronzes)). 
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(b) Copper-tin base alloys (bronzes) 

 
Alloys of copper and tin, with or without other elements.  When other elements are present, tin predominates by weight 
over each of such other elements, except that when the tin content is 3% or more the zinc content by weight may exceed 
that of tin but must be less than 10%. 

 
(c) Copper-nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silvers) 

 
Alloys of copper, nickel and zinc, with or without other elements.  The nickel content is 5% or more by weight (see 
copper-zinc alloys (brasses)). 

 
(d) Copper-nickel base alloys 

 
Alloys of copper and nickel, with or without other elements but in any case containing by weight not more than 1% of zinc.  
When other elements are present, nickel predominates by weight over each of such other elements. 

 
Supplementary Note. 

 
1. In this Chapter the expression "unworked", when referring to bars, rods and profiles, means products which have not been 

subsequently worked after production (for example, not machined, drilled, punched, twisted or crimped). 
 

Statistical Note. (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 7401.10, the unit of measure (kilogram) refers to the copper content of the matte and shall be 
the assay quantity without deductions. 
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7401.00.00 Copper mattes; cement copper (precipitated copper). Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper mattes ....................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Cement copper (precipitated copper) .................................................... KGM

7402.00.00 Unrefined copper; copper anodes for electrolytic refining. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Black copper and blister copper............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Anodes for electrolytic refining............................................................... KGM

74.03 Refined copper and copper alloys, unwrought.

-Refined copper:

7403.11.00 00 - -Cathodes and sections of cathodes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7403.12.00 00 - -Wire-bars KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7403.13.00 - -Billets Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Oxygen free (Nos. 101 and 102) .................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7403.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Ingots, ingot-bars and slabs:
11 - - - - - -Ingots, fire refined ................................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Ingots, except fire refined .................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Ingot-bars and slabs ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Shot........................................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Cakes:
 31 - - - - - -Oxygen free (Nos. 101 and 102) .................................................. KGM

39 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Copper alloys:
Issued March 11, 2010
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7403.21.00 - -Copper-zinc base alloys (brass) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ingots...................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Billets...................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Ingot-bars and slabs............................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Shot ........................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7403.22.00 - -Copper-tin base alloys (bronze) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ingots...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7403.29.00 - -Other copper alloys (other than master alloys of heading 74.05) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Copper beryllium alloys:
11 - - - - - -Ingots ................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Copper phosphor alloys ......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base 

alloys (nickel silver) ................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7404.00 Copper waste and scrap.

7404.00.10 00 - - -Spent anodes, not alloyed;
With a copper content of less than 94% by weight, not alloyed

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7404.00.20 - - -Copper-zinc base alloys (brass) with a copper content of less than 94% by 
weight

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing more than 0.3% of lead ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - -Other:

7404.00.91 - - - -With a copper content of less than 94% by weight Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Copper-tin base alloys (bronze) ............................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7404.00.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Copper-tin base alloys (bronze) ............................................................. KGM
- - - - -Copper-zinc base alloys (brass):

21 - - - - - -Containing more than 0.3% of lead...................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Not alloyed........................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7405.00.00 00 Master alloys of copper. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

74.06 Copper powders and flakes.

7406.10.00 -Powders of non-lamellar structure Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not alloyed:
11 - - - - - -By electrolytic deposition ..................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Alloyed:
21 - - - - - -Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass) ...................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of copper-tin base alloys (bronze)....................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7406.20.00 -Powders of lamellar structure; flakes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not alloyed:
11 - - - - - -Powders ............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Flakes .................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Alloyed:
21 - - - - - -Powders of copper-zinc base alloys (brass) ........................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Flakes of copper-tin base alloys (bronze) ............................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

74.07 Copper bars, rods and profiles.

7407.10 -Of refined copper

- - -Hollow profiles:

7407.10.11 00 - - - -Unworked KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7407.10.12 00 - - - -Worked KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:
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7407.10.21 - - - -Bars and rods, of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension 
exceeds 12.7 mm;
Solid profiles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, unworked ....................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Solid profiles, unworked ......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Bars, rods or solid profiles, worked ........................................................ KGM

7407.10.29 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of copper alloys:

7407.21 - -Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass)

7407.21.10 00 - - -Bars and rods, for use in the manufacture of welding electrodes, welding 
caps, electrode adaptors, electrode shanks, electrode holders, seam weld 
wheels or welding guns

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Hollow profiles:

7407.21.21 00 - - - -Unworked KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7407.21.22 00 - - - -Worked KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7407.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 
12.7 mm, unworked................................................................................ KGM

20 - - - - -Bars and rods of a maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 
12.7 mm, unworked................................................................................ KGM

30 - - - - -Solid profiles, unworked ......................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Bars, rods or solid profiles, worked ........................................................ KGM

7407.29 - -Other

- - -Of copper-nickel base alloys (curpro-nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base 
alloys (nickel silver):

7407.29.21 - - - -Bars and rods, of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) of which the 
maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 12.7 mm;
Solid profiles;
Unworked hollow profiles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, unworked ....................................................................... KGM
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20 - - - - -Solid profiles, unworked......................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Bars, rods or solid profiles, worked........................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Unworked hollow profiles ....................................................................... KGM

7407.29.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 
12.7 mm, unworked ............................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Bars and rods, of copper-nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silver), of a 
maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 12.7 mm, unworked ... KGM

30 - - - - -Bars and rods, worked ........................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Hollow profiles, worked .......................................................................... KGM

7407.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 
12.7 mm ................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 
12.7 mm, unworked:

21 - - - - - -Of phosphor copper or phosphor bronze alloys................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of copper beryllium alloys.................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Of other alloys...................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Solid profiles, unworked:
31 - - - - - -Of phosphor copper or phosphor bronze alloys................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of copper beryllium alloys.................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Of other alloys...................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Bars, rods or solid profiles, worked........................................................ KGM

- - - - -Hollow profiles:
51 - - - - - -Unworked............................................................................................. KGM
52 - - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................ KGM

74.08 Copper wire.

-Of refined copper:

7408.11 - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 6 mm

- - -Not exceeding 9.5 mm:

7408.11.11 00 - - - -Not coated or covered KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7408.11.12 00 - - - -Coated or covered KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7408.11.20 - - -Exceeding 9.5 mm but not exceeding 12.7 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not coated or covered ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Coated or covered.................................................................................. KGM

- - -Exceeding 12.7 mm:

7408.11.31 00 - - - -Not coated or covered KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7408.11.32 00 - - - -Coated or covered KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7408.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not coated or covered ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Coated or covered.................................................................................. KGM

-Of copper alloys:

7408.21 - -Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass)

7408.21.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of welding electrodes, welding caps, electrode 
adaptors, electrode shanks, electrode holders, seam weld wheels or 
welding guns

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7408.21.20 00 - - -Other, of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 
12.7 mm, not coated or covered

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7408.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension does not exceed 
12.7 mm:

11 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Coated or covered................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 12.7 mm, 

coated or covered................................................................................... KGM

7408.22 - -Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base 
alloys (nickel silver)
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7408.22.10 00 - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 12.7 mm, of 
copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel), not coated or covered

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7408.22.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension does not exceed 
12.7 mm:

11 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Coated or covered ............................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 12.7 mm, of 
copper-nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silver):

21 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coated or covered ............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 12.7 mm, of 

copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel), coated or covered ................. KGM

7408.29 - -Other

7408.29.10 00 - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 12.7 mm, not 
coated or covered

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7408.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension does not exceed 
12.7 mm:

11 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Coated or covered ............................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 12.7 mm, 

coated or covered .................................................................................. KGM

74.09 Copper plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm.

-Of refined copper:

7409.11.00 - -In coils Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, 
unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm ....................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm ............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked ...................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Worked................................................................................................... KGM
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7409.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, 
unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm.............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked....................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

-Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass):

7409.21.00 - -In coils Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, 
unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm.............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked....................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

7409.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, 
unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm.............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked....................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

-Of copper-tin base alloys (bronze):

7409.31.00 - -In coils Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, 
unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm.............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked....................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

7409.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, 
unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm.............................................................. KGM
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20 - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked ...................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Worked................................................................................................... KGM

7409.40.00 -Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base 
alloys (nickel silver)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel), of a thickness exceeding 
0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm ....................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm ............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel), of a thickness exceeding 

4.75 mm, unworked ............................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Copper-nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silver), of a thickness exceeding 

0.15 mm but not exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked:
31 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm ....................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm ............................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Copper-nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silver), of a thickness exceeding 

4.75 mm, unworked ............................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Worked................................................................................................... KGM

7409.90.00 -Of other copper alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Copper beryllium alloys of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not 
exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked:

11 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm ....................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm ............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Copper beryllium alloys of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked. KGM

- - - - -Other alloys, of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but not exceeding 
4.75 mm, unworked:

31 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm ....................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm ............................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Other alloys, of a thickness exceeding 4.75 mm, unworked.................. KGM
50 - - - - -Worked................................................................................................... KGM

74.10 Copper foil (whether or not printed or backed with paper, paperboard, 
plastics or similar backing materials), of a thickness (excluding any 
backing) not exceeding 0.15 mm.

-Not backed:

7410.11.00 - -Of refined copper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.025 mm, unworked .............................. KGM
- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.025 mm but not exceeding 0.15 mm, 

unworked:
21 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm ....................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm ............................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Worked................................................................................................... KGM
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7410.12.00 - -Of copper alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 0.025 mm, unworked............................... KGM
- - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.025 mm but not exceeding 0.15 mm, 

unworked:
21 - - - - - -Of a width not exceeding 508 mm........................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a width exceeding 508 mm.............................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

-Backed:

7410.21.00 - -Of refined copper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unworked ............................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Worked:

21 - - - - - -Copper clad laminates ......................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7410.22.00 - -Of copper alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unworked ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

74.11 Copper tubes and pipes.

7411.10.00 -Of refined copper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For plumbing, unworked:
11 - - - - - -Of an external diameter not exceeding 105 mm .................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 105 mm ........................................ KGM
20 - - - - -For refrigeration or air conditioning (ACR), unworked............................ KGM

- - - - -Other, unworked:
31 - - - - - -Industrial or commercial ....................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

-Of copper alloys:

7411.21.00 - -Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For plumbing, unworked......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -For condenser or heat exchanger, unworked......................................... KGM

- - - - -Other, unworked:
31 - - - - - -Industrial or commercial ....................................................................... KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM
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7411.22.00 - -Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base 
alloys (nickel silver)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For condenser or heat exchanger, unworked......................................... KGM
- - - - -Other, unworked:

21 - - - - - -Industrial or commercial....................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Worked................................................................................................... KGM

7411.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Unworked:
11 - - - - - -Industrial or commercial....................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -For condenser or heat exchanger........................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Worked:
21 - - - - - -Of copper-tin alloys (bronze), centrifugally cast, not further worked 

than turned and bored longitudinally, for use in the manufacture of 
rolls for paper-making machines.......................................................... KGM

29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

74.12 Copper tube or pipe fittings (for example, couplings, elbows, sleeves).

7412.10.00 -Of refined copper Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pressure type:
11 - - - - - -Wrought ............................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Drainage type......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7412.20.00 -Of copper alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Pressure type:
11 - - - - - -Forged ................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Cast ..................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Drainage type......................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7413.00.00 Stranded wire, cables, plaited bands and the like, of copper, not 
electrically insulated.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Without fittings:
11 - - - - - -Cables, not alloyed .............................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Cables, alloyed .................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Stranded wire....................................................................................... KGM
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19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -With fittings:

21 - - - - - -Cables, not alloyed............................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Cables, alloyed..................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Stranded wire, plaited bands and the like ............................................ KGM

74.15 Nails, tacks, drawing pins, staples (other than those of heading 83.05) 
and similar articles, of copper or of iron or steel with heads of copper; 
screws, bolts, nuts, screw hooks, rivets, cotters, cotter-pins, washers 
(including spring washers) and similar articles, of copper.

7415.10.00 -Nails and tacks, drawing pins, staples and similar articles Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Nails ....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tacks ...................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other articles, not threaded:

7415.21.00 00 - -Washers (including spring washers) KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7415.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rivets ..................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other threaded articles:

7415.33 - -Screws; bolts and nuts

7415.33.10 00 - - -Nipples for use in the manufacture of unicycles, bicycles or tricycles, or 
wheels therefor

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7415.33.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Screws:
11 - - - - - -For wood .............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Bolts ....................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Nuts ........................................................................................................ KGM

7415.39.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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74.18 Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of copper; 
pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like, of 
copper; sanitary ware and parts thereof, of copper.

-Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof; pot 
scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like:

7418.11.00 00 - -Pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7418.19.00 - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cooking utensils..................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Tableware............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7418.20.00 00 -Sanitary ware and parts thereof -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

74.19 Other articles of copper.

7419.10.00 00 -Chain and parts thereof KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

7419.91 - -Cast, moulded, stamped or forged, but not further worked

7419.91.10 - - -Anodes for electroplating Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed ................................................................................................... KGM

7419.91.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Castings, not alloyed.............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Cast brass plumbing goods, not elsewhere specified or included ......... KGM
30 - - - - -Other castings, alloyed........................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Forgings:
41 - - - - - -Not alloyed........................................................................................... KGM
42 - - - - - -Alloyed ................................................................................................. KGM
50 - - - - -Mouldings and stampings ...................................................................... KGM
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7419.99 - -Other

7419.99.10 - - -Anodes for electroplating Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed.................................................................................................... KGM

7419.99.20 00 - - -Caskets or coffins NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7419.99.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fabricated building components ............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Pole line hardware, including ground rods ............................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Containers of a kind normally carried on the person, in the pocket or in 

the handbag ........................................................................................... DZN
40 - - - - -Brass plumbing goods not elsewhere specified or included................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 75 
 

NICKEL AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Bars and rods 
 

Rolled, extruded, drawn or forged products, not in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length 
in the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width.  The expression also covers cast or sintered 
products, of the same forms and dimensions, which have been subsequently worked after production (otherwise than by 
simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles or products of other 
headings. 

 
(b) Profiles 

 
Rolled, extruded, drawn, forged or formed products, coiled or not, of a uniform cross-section along their whole length, 
which do not conform to any of the definitions of bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes or pipes.  The expression 
also covers cast or sintered products, of the same forms, which have been subsequently worked after production 
(otherwise than by simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles 
or products of other headings. 

 
(c) Wire 

 
Rolled, extruded or drawn products, in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length in the 
shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width. 

 
(d) Plates, sheets, strip and foil 

 
Flat-surfaced products (other than the unwrought products of heading 75.02), coiled or not, of solid rectangular (other than 
square) cross-section with or without rounded corners (including "modified rectangles" of which two opposite sides are 
convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel) of a uniform thickness, which are: 

 
- of rectangular (including square) shape with a thickness not exceeding one-tenth of the width, 
 
- of a shape other than rectangular or square, of any size, provided that they do not assume the character of articles or 

products of other headings. 
 

Heading 75.06 applies, inter alia, to plates, sheets, strip and foil with patterns (for example, grooves, ribs, chequers, 
tears, buttons, lozenges) and to such products which have been perforated, corrugated, polished or coated, provided that 
they do not thereby assume the character of articles or products of other headings. 

 
(e) Tubes and pipes 

 
Hollow products, coiled or not, which have a uniform cross-section with only one enclosed void along their whole length in 
the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons, and which 
have a uniform wall thickness.  Products with a rectangular (including square), equilateral triangular, or regular convex 
polygonal cross-section, which may have corners rounded along their whole length, are also to be considered as tubes 
and pipes provided the inner and outer cross-sections are concentric and have the same form and orientation.  Tubes and 
pipes of the foregoing cross-sections may be polished, coated, bent, threaded, drilled, waisted, expanded, cone-shaped 
or fitted with flanges, collars or rings. 
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Subheading Notes. 

 
1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Nickel, not alloyed 
 

Metal containing by weight at least 99% of nickel plus cobalt, provided that: 
 

(i) the cobalt content by weight does not exceed 1.5%, and 
 
(ii) the content by weight of any other element does not exceed the limit specified in the following table: 

 
TABLE - Other elements 

 
                        Element Limiting content % by weight 

 
 
                    Fe             Iron 
                    O           Oxygen 
                    Other elements, each 
 

 
0.5 
0.4 
0.3 

 
  

 
(b) Nickel alloys 

 
Metallic substances in which nickel predominates by weight over each of the other elements provided that: 

 
(i) the content by weight of cobalt exceeds 1.5%, 

 
(ii) the content by weight of at least one of the other elements is greater than the limit specified in the foregoing table; or 

 
(iii) the total content by weight of elements other than nickel plus cobalt exceeds 1%. 

 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter Note 1 (c), for the purposes of subheading 7508.10 the term "wire" applies only to 

products, whether or not in coils, of any cross-sectional shape, of which no cross-sectional dimension exceeds 6 mm. 
 

Supplementary Note. 
 
1. In this Chapter the expression "unworked", when referring to foil,  means products which have not been processed beyond 

the condition as from the rolling mill (for example, not machined, cut to shape, perforated or coated). 
 

Statistical Note.  (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the purpose of subheading 7501.10, the unit of measure (kilogram) refers to the nickel content of the matte and shall be 
the assay quantity without deductions.       
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75.01 Nickel mattes, nickel oxide sinters and other intermediate products of 
nickel metallurgy.

7501.10.00 00 -Nickel mattes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7501.20.00 00 -Nickel oxide sinters and other intermediate products of nickel 
metallurgy

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

75.02 Unwrought nickel.

7502.10.00 -Nickel, not alloyed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Anodes for electrolytic refining............................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Cathodes................................................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7502.20.00 -Nickel alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ingots ..................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys............................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

7503.00.00 00 Nickel waste and scrap. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7504.00.00 Nickel powders and flakes. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Powders, containing by weight 60% or more of nickel:
11 - - - - - -Not alloyed........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Alloyed ................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Powders, containing by weight less than 60% of nickel; flakes:
21 - - - - - -Powders............................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Flakes .................................................................................................. KGM

75.05 Nickel bars, rods, profiles and wire.

-Bars, rods and profiles:
Issued January 1, 2010
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7505.11.00 - -Of nickel, not alloyed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Unworked:
11 - - - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not 

exceeding 12.7 mm .............................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 

12.7 mm ............................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Profiles ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Worked ................................................................................................... KGM

7505.12.00 - -Of nickel alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bars and rods, unworked, containing by weight 60% or more of nickel, 
of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 
12.7 mm:

11 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Bars and rods, unworked, containing by weight 60% or more of nickel, 
of a maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 
12.7 mm:

21 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Profiles, unworked:
31 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Bars and rods, containing more than 50 but less than 60% by weight of 

nickel and more than 10% by weight of chromium, of a maximum cross-
sectional dimension not exceeding 19 mm,  for use in the manufacture 
of electric resistance wire, strip or ribbon ............................................... KGM

- - - - -Other bars and rods containing less than 60% by weight of nickel, 
unworked,  of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 
12.7 mm:

51 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
52 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
53 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other bars, rods and profiles:
61 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
62 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
63 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

-Wire:
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7505.21.00 - -Of nickel, not alloyed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 12.7 mm:
11 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Coated or covered ............................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Of a maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 12.7 mm:
21 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coated or covered ............................................................................... KGM

7505.22.00 - -Of nickel alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing 60% or more by weight of nickel, of a maximum cross-
sectional dimension not exceeding 12.7 mm:

11 - - - - - -Wire rod, whether or not coated or covered......................................... KGM
18 - - - - - -Other, not coated or covered ............................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other, coated or covered ..................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Containing 60% or more by weight of nickel, of a maximum cross-
sectional dimension exceeding 12.7 mm:

21 - - - - - -Wire rod, whether or not coated or covered; other, not coated or 
covered ................................................................................................ KGM

29 - - - - - -Other, coated or covered ..................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Containing less than 60% by weight of nickel:

31 - - - - - -Of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 12.7 mm, not 
coated or covered ................................................................................ KGM

39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

75.06 Nickel plates, sheets, strip and foil.

7506.10 -Of nickel, not alloyed

7506.10.10 00 - - -Worked foil of a thickness not exceeding 0.15 mm KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7506.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unworked ............................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Worked:

21 - - - - - -Plates, sheets or strip .......................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7506.20 -Of nickel alloys

7506.20.10 - - -The following foil of a thickness not exceeding 0.15 mm:
Unworked, containing by weight less than 60% of nickel;
Worked

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys .......................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................... KGM
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30 - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7506.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Unworked, containing by weight 60% or more of nickel:
11 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other plates, sheets or strip:
21 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

75.07 Nickel tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings (for example, couplings, 
elbows, sleeves).

-Tubes and pipes:

7507.11.00 - -Of nickel, not alloyed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seamless, unworked .............................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7507.12.00 - -Of nickel alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Seamless, unworked, containing by weight 60% or more of nickel:
11 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Welded:
21 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other seamless:
31 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium alloys ........................................................................ KGM
32 - - - - - -Nickel-copper alloys ............................................................................. KGM
33 - - - - - -Nickel-chromium-iron alloys ................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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7507.20.00 00 -Tube or pipe fittings KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

75.08 Other articles of nickel.

7508.10.00 00 -Cloth, grill and netting, of nickel wire KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7508.90 -Other

7508.90.10 00 - - -Anodes for electroplating KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7508.90.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bolts, nuts, washers and screws............................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Castings ................................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Plated or coated with silver, provided that the silver content is less than 
2%:

31 - - - - - -Tableware............................................................................................. KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 76 
 

ALUMINUM AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Bars and rods 
 

Rolled, extruded, drawn or forged products, not in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length 
in the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width.  The expression also covers cast or sintered 
products, of the same forms and dimensions, which have been subsequently worked after production (otherwise than by 
simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles or products of other 
headings. 

 
(b) Profiles 

 
Rolled, extruded, drawn, forged or formed products, coiled or not, of a uniform cross-section along their whole length, 
which do not conform to any of the definitions of bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes or pipes.  The expression 
also covers cast or sintered products, of the same forms, which have been subsequently worked after production 
(otherwise than by simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles 
or products of other headings. 

 
(c) Wire 

 
Rolled, extruded or drawn products, in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length in the 
shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles", and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width. 

 
(d) Plates, sheets, strip and foil 

 
Flat-surfaced products (other than the unwrought products of heading 76.01), coiled or not, of solid rectangular (other than 
square) cross-section with or without rounded corners (including "modified rectangles" of which two opposite sides are 
convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel) of a uniform thickness, which are: 

 
- of rectangular (including square) shape with a thickness not exceeding one-tenth of the width, 
 
-  of a shape other than rectangular or square, of any size, provided that they do not assume the character of articles or 

products of other headings. 
 

Headings 76.06 and 76.07 apply, inter alia, to plates, sheets, strip and foil with patterns (for example, grooves, ribs, 
chequers, tears, buttons, lozenges) and to such products which have been perforated, corrugated, polished or coated, 
provided that they do not thereby assume the character of articles or products of other headings. 

 
(e) Tubes and pipes 

 
Hollow products, coiled or not, which have a uniform cross-section with only one enclosed void along their whole length in 
the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons, and which 
have a uniform wall thickness.  Products with a rectangular (including square), equilateral triangular or regular convex 
polygonal cross-section, which may have corners rounded along their whole length, are also to be considered as tubes 
and pipes provided the inner and outer cross-sections are concentric and have the same form and orientation.  Tubes and 
pipes of the foregoing cross-sections may be polished, coated, bent, threaded, drilled, waisted, expanded, cone-shaped 
or fitted with flanges, collars or rings. 



CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE 
76 - ii 

 
 
Issued January 1, 2010 

 
Subheading Notes. 

 
1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Aluminum, not alloyed 
 

Metal containing by weight at least 99% of aluminum, provided that the content by weight of any other element does not 
exceed the limit specified in the following table: 

 
TABLE -- Other elements 

 
 

Element 
 

 
Limiting content % by weight 

 
Fe + Si (Iron plus silicon) 

Other elements(1),each 
 

 
1 

0.1(2) 

 
(1) Other elements are, for example Cr, Cu, Mg, Mn, Ni, Zn. 
 
(2) Copper is permitted in a proportion greater than 0.1% but not more than 0.2%, provided that 

neither the chromium nor manganese content exceeds 0.05%. 
 

 
 

(b) Aluminum alloys 
 

Metallic substances in which aluminum predominates by weight over each of the other elements, provided that: 
 
(i) the content by weight of at least one of the other elements or of iron plus silicon taken together is greater than the limit 

specified in the foregoing table; or 
 
(ii) the total content by weight of such other elements exceeds 1%. 

 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter Note 1 (c), for the purposes of subheading 7616.91 the term "wire" applies only to 

products, whether or not in coils, of any cross-sectional shape, of which no cross-sectional dimension exceeds 6 mm. 
 
Supplementary Notes. 

 
1. In this Chapter the expression "unworked" means: 
 

(a) when referring to bars, rods and profiles, products which have not been subsequently worked after production (for 
example, not machined, drilled, punched, twisted or crimped); 

 
(b) when referring to plates, sheets, strip and foil, products which have not been processed beyond the last rolling mill pass 

except by heat treating, levelling, edge trimming, slitting, cutting-to-size, surface cleaning or lubricating. 
 
2. In this Chapter the expression "unwrought" means forms which may be simply cut-to-length for shipping or to make the metal 

suitable for further processing. It also includes scalping or de-scaling surfaces to prepare them for rolling, extrusion or forging.          
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76.01 Unwrought aluminum.

7601.10.00 -Aluminum, not alloyed Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Billets, blocks, ingots, notched bars, pigs, slabs and wire bars:
11 - - - - - -Billets ................................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Blocks .................................................................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Ingots ................................................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Notched bars ....................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Pigs...................................................................................................... KGM
16 - - - - - -Slabs.................................................................................................... KGM
17 - - - - - -Wire bars ............................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Granules, cut from ingots, for use in the manufacture of cleaning 

compounds .......................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Grain .................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

7601.20.00 -Aluminum alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aluminum vanadium alloys:
11 - - - - - -Billets, blocks, ingots, notched bars, pigs, slabs and wire bars ........... KGM
12 - - - - - -Granules, cut from ingots, for use in the manufacture of cleaning 

compounds .......................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Grain .................................................................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Ingots, of other aluminum alloys:
21 - - - - - -Remelt scrap ingot............................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Billets ................................................................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Blocks .................................................................................................. KGM
93 - - - - - -Notched bars ....................................................................................... KGM
94 - - - - - -Pigs...................................................................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Slabs.................................................................................................... KGM
96 - - - - - -Wire bars ............................................................................................. KGM
97 - - - - - -Granules, cut from ingots, for use in the manufacture of cleaning 

compounds .......................................................................................... KGM
98 - - - - - -Grain .................................................................................................... KGM
99 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... KGM

7602.00.00 Aluminum waste and scrap. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Beverage container scrap ...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

76.03 Aluminum powders and flakes.
Issued March 11, 2010
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7603.10.00 00 -Powders of non-lamellar structure KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7603.20.00 -Powders of lamellar structure; flakes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Powders ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Flakes..................................................................................................... KGM

76.04 Aluminum bars, rods and profiles.

7604.10 -Of aluminum, not alloyed

- - -Unworked:

7604.10.11 - - - -Bars and rods, of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension 
exceeds 12.7 mm

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having a round cross-section................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7604.10.12 - - - -Bars and rods, of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension does 
not exceed 12.7 mm;
Profiles

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Bars and rods:
11 - - - - - -Having a round cross-section............................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Profiles:
21 - - - - - -Angles .................................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Beams .................................................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Channels .............................................................................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Tees...................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7604.10.20 - - -Worked Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 
12.7 mm:

11 - - - - - -Having a round cross-section............................................................... KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 
12.7 mm:

21 - - - - - -Having a round cross-section............................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Profiles ................................................................................................... KGM

-Of aluminum alloys:
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7604.21.00 - -Hollow profiles Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unworked............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Worked................................................................................................... KGM

7604.29 - -Other

- - -Unworked:

7604.29.11 - - - -Bars and rods, of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension 
exceeds 12.7 mm

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having a round cross-section................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7604.29.12 - - - -Bars and rods, of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension does 
not exceed 12.7 mm;
Profiles 

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Bars and rods:
11 - - - - - -Having a round cross-section .............................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Profiles:
21 - - - - - -Angles .................................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Beams.................................................................................................. KGM
23 - - - - - -Channels.............................................................................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Tees ..................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

7604.29.20 - - -Worked Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeding 
12.7 mm:

11 - - - - - -Having a round cross-section .............................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Bars and rods, of a maximum cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 
12.7 mm:

21 - - - - - -Having a round cross-section .............................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Profiles ................................................................................................... KGM

76.05 Aluminum wire.

-Of aluminum, not alloyed:

7605.11.00 - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 7 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Exceeding 7 mm but not exceeding 12.7 mm:
11 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
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12 - - - - - -Coated or covered................................................................................ KGM
- - - - -Exceeding 12.7 mm:

21 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coated or covered................................................................................ KGM

7605.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not coated or covered ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Coated or covered.................................................................................. KGM

-Of aluminum alloys:

7605.21.00 - -Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension exceeds 7 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Exceeding 7 mm but not exceeding 12.7 mm:
11 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Coated or covered................................................................................ KGM

- - - - -Exceeding 12.7 mm:
21 - - - - - -Not coated or covered.......................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coated or covered................................................................................ KGM

7605.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not coated or covered ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Coated or covered.................................................................................. KGM

76.06 Aluminum plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm.

-Rectangular (including square):

7606.11 - -Of aluminum, not alloyed

7606.11.10 - - -Unworked Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In coils:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm......................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a thickness of 7 mm or more ........................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not in coils:
21 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm......................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a thickness of 7 mm or more ........................................................... KGM

7606.11.20 - - -Worked Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In coils:
11 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm .......... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness of 7 mm or more............................................. KGM
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13 - - - - - -Clad ..................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Not in coils:

21 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm.......... KGM
22 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness of 7 mm or more ............................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Clad ..................................................................................................... KGM

7606.12 - -Of aluminum alloys

7606.12.10 - - -Coated sheets or strip to be employed in packaging fish products in drawn 
aluminum cans with a full panel key open feature;
Coated sheets or strip for use in packaging beverage products in drawn 
aluminum cans;
Of a thickness of less than 7 mm, in coils, to be employed in the 
manufacture of offset printing plates;
Unworked

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coated sheets or strip to be employed in packaging fish products in 
drawn aluminum cans with a full panel key open feature; coated sheets 
or strip for use in packaging beverage products in drawn aluminum 
cans ....................................................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Unworked, of a thickness of 3.2 mm or more but not exceeding 
5 mm and of a width of 165 cm or more but not exceeding 203 cm, 
hot-rolled from ingots of Canadian origin, imported for cold-rolling 
in Canada, for use in the manufacture of pull tabs for beverage 
containers .............................................................................................. KGM

30 - - - - -Unworked, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm, in 
coils, for use in the manufacture of offset printing plates....................... KGM

- - - - -Unworked, other, in coils:
41 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm ........................ KGM
42 - - - - - -Of a thickness of 7 mm or more........................................................... KGM

- - - - -Unworked, other, not in coils:
51 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm ........................ KGM
52 - - - - - -Of a thickness of 7 mm or more........................................................... KGM

- - - - -Worked, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm, in coils, 
for use in the manufacture of offset printing plates, not clad:

61 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but not exceeding 6.3 mm ............. KGM
62 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.3 mm but less than 7 mm ........................ KGM
70 - - - - -Worked, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm, in coils, 

for use in the manufacture of offset printing plates, clad ....................... KGM

7606.12.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -In coils:
11 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm.......... KGM
12 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness of 7 mm or more ............................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Clad ..................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Not in coils:
21 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but less than 7 mm.......... KGM
22 - - - - - -Not clad, of a thickness of 7 mm or more ............................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Clad ..................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

7606.91 - -Of aluminum, not alloyed
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7606.91.10 00 - - -Unworked circles or discs KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7606.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Worked circles or discs .......................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7606.92 - -Of aluminum alloys

7606.92.10 - - -Discs, with a non-stick coating, for use in the manufacture of non-electrical 
frying pans;
Unworked circles or discs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Discs, with a non-stick coating, for use in the manufacture of non-
electrical frying pans............................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Unworked circles or discs:
21 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.3 mm........................................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 6.3 mm.................................................. KGM

7606.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Worked circles or discs:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.3 mm........................................................ KGM
12 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 6.3 mm.................................................. KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 6.3 mm........................................................ KGM
92 - - - - - -Of a thickness not exceeding 6.3 mm.................................................. KGM

76.07 Aluminum foil (whether or not printed or backed with paper, paperboard, 
plastics or similar backing materials) of a thickness (excluding any 
backing) not exceeding 0.2 mm.

-Not backed:

7607.11 - -Rolled but not further worked

- - -Of a thickness of 0.005 mm or more but less than 0.127 mm:

7607.11.11 00 - - - -Containing 99.3% by weight of aluminum, for use in the manufacture of 
capacitors

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7607.11.19 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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7607.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness of less than 0.005 mm.................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness of 0.127 mm or more ...................................................... KGM

7607.19 - -Other

7607.19.10 00 - - -Epoxy coated for use in the manufacture of peelable, retortable lids for 
food containers;
Etched, for use in the manufacture of electrolytic capacitors;
In rolls, for use in the manufacture of smooth wall containers of 
subheading 7612.90;
One side bright and one side matte, "A wettable", of a thickness of 18 
microns or more but not exceeding 61 microns, in rolls having a width of 
1,225 mm or more but not exceeding 1,520 mm, for use in the 
manufacture of lidding stock and pouch stock

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7607.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a thickness of less than 0.127 mm, embossed ................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Printed.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7607.20 -Backed

7607.20.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of 960 ml beverage containers;
Of a thickness of less than 0.127 mm, embossed, not printed

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of 960 ml beverage containers................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of a thickness of less than 0.127 mm, embossed, not printed .............. KGM

7607.20.90 - - -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Printed.................................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

76.08 Aluminum tubes and pipes.

7608.10.00 -Of aluminum, not alloyed Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Seamless ............................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7608.20.00 -Of aluminum alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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 10 - - - - -Of a kind used in electronic air cleaners of heading 84.21 ................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7609.00.00 00 Aluminum tube or pipe fittings (for example, couplings, elbows, 
sleeves).

KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

76.10 Aluminum structures (excluding prefabricated buildings of 
heading 94.06) and parts of structures (for example, bridges and bridge-
sections, towers, lattice masts, roofs, roofing frameworks, doors and 
windows and their frames and thresholds for doors, balustrades, pillars 
and columns); aluminum plates, rods, profiles, tubes and the like, 
prepared for use in structures.

7610.10.00 -Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Doors and their frames........................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Windows and their frames...................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Thresholds for doors .............................................................................. NMB

7610.90.00 -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Roofing ................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Siding, including soffits and fascia ......................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Flooring; roof guttering and other drainage equipment .......................... KGM
40 - - - - -Architectural and ornamental work......................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7611.00 Aluminum reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar containers, for any 
material (other than compressed or liquefied gas), of a capacity 
exceeding 300 litres, whether or not lined or heat-insulated, but not 
fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment.

7611.00.10 00 - - -Dairy vats NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7611.00.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

76.12 Aluminum casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers (including 
rigid or collapsible tubular containers), for any material (other than 
compressed or liquefied gas), of a capacity not exceeding 300 litres, 
whether or not lined or heat-insulated, but not fitted with mechanical or 
thermal equipment.
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7612.10.00 00 -Collapsible tubular containers NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7612.90 -Other

7612.90.10 00 - - -Aerosol containers, excluding three-piece cans without inserts having a 
base diameter of 50 mm or more but not exceeding 80 mm

NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

7612.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Cans:
11 - - - - - -Food..................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Barrels or drums:
21 - - - - - -One-trip shippers ................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

7613.00.00 Aluminum containers for compressed or liquefied gas. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -One-trip shippers.................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Repeat shippers..................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

76.14 Stranded wire, cables, plaited bands and the like, of aluminum, not 
electrically insulated.

7614.10.00 00 -With steel core KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7614.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

76.15 Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of 
aluminum; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the 
like, of aluminum; sanitary ware and parts thereof, of aluminum.

-Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof; pot 
scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like:

7615.11.00 00 - -Pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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7615.19.00 - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cooking utensils ..................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Tableware............................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Pie plates, plates for prepared meals and similar semi-rigid containers -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

7615.20.00 -Sanitary ware and parts thereof 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Baths, sinks, wash basins or urinals ...................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

76.16 Other articles of aluminum.

7616.10 -Nails, tacks, staples (other than those of heading 83.05), screws, bolts, 
nuts, screw hooks, rivets, cotters, cotter-pins, washers and similar 
articles

7616.10.10 00 - - -For climbing or mountaineering;
Nipples for use in the manufacture of unicycles, bicycles or tricycles, or 
wheels therefor

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7616.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Nails ....................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Tacks ...................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Screws:
31 - - - - - -Wood.................................................................................................... KGM
32 - - - - - -Cap....................................................................................................... KGM
33 - - - - - -Sems .................................................................................................... KGM
34 - - - - - -Machine................................................................................................ KGM
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Bolts ....................................................................................................... KGM
50 - - - - -Nuts ........................................................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Rivets ..................................................................................................... KGM
70 - - - - -Washers ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

7616.91.00 00 - -Cloth, grill, netting and fencing, of aluminium wire KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

7616.99 - -Other
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7616.99.10 - - -Cups for use in the manufacture of candles;
Ferrules for use in the manufacture of pencils;
Fish egg incubators and parts thereof;
For climbing or mountaineering;
Identification bands for migratory birds; 
Pigeon countermark leg bands;
To be employed in the manufacture of sera, antisera, toxoids, viruses, 
toxins or antitoxins, virus or bacterial vaccines, bacteriophage or bacterial 
lysates, allergenics, liver extracts, pituitary extracts, epinephrine or its 
solutions, insulin (with or without zinc, globin or protamine), and blood 
plasma or serum of human origin, or fractions thereof, or extenders or 
substitutes therefor

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fish egg incubators and parts thereof.................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Identification bands for migratory birds; pigeon countermark leg bands KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7616.99.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Chain...................................................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Castings:

21 - - - - - -Die ....................................................................................................... KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Forgings ................................................................................................. KGM
40 - - - - -Ladders .................................................................................................. NMB
50 - - - - -Venetian blinds and parts thereof........................................................... -  
60 - - - - -Hangers and supports for pipes and tubes ............................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 78 
 

LEAD AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 
Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Bars and rods 
 

Rolled, extruded, drawn or forged products, not in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length 
in the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width.  The expression also covers cast or sintered 
products, of the same forms and dimensions, which have been subsequently worked after production (otherwise than by 
simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles or products of other 
headings. 

 
(b) Profiles 

 
Rolled, extruded, drawn, forged or formed products, coiled or not, of a uniform cross-section along their whole length, 
which do not conform to any of the definitions of bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes or pipes.  The expression 
also covers cast or sintered products, of the same forms, which have been subsequently worked after production 
(otherwise than by simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles 
or products of other headings. 

 
(c) Wire 

 
  Rolled, extruded or drawn products, in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length in the 

shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width. 

 
 (d) Plates, sheets, strip and foil 
 
  Flat-surfaced products (other than the unwrought products of heading 78.01), coiled or not, of solid rectangular (other than 

square) cross-section with or without rounded corners (including "modified rectangles" of which two opposite sides are 
convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel) of a uniform thickness, which are: 

 
  - of rectangular (including square) shape with a thickness not exceeding one-tenth of the width, 
 
  - of a shape other than rectangular or square, of any size, provided that they do not assume the character of articles or 

products of other headings. 
 
   Heading 78.04 applies, inter alia, to plates, sheets, strip and foil with patterns (for example, grooves, ribs, chequers, 

tears, buttons, lozenges) and to such products which have been perforated, corrugated, polished or coated, provided that 
they do not thereby assume the character of articles or products of other headings. 

 
 (e) Tubes and pipes 
 
  Hollow products, coiled or not, which have a uniform cross-section with only one enclosed void along their whole length in 

the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons, and which 
have a uniform wall thickness.  Products with a rectangular (including square), equilateral triangular or regular convex 
polygonal cross-section, which may have corners rounded along their whole length, are also to be considered as tubes 
and pipes provided the inner and outer cross-sections are concentric and have the same form and orientation.  Tubes and 
pipes of the foregoing cross-sections may be polished, coated, bent, threaded, drilled, waisted, expanded, cone-shaped 
or fitted with flanges, collars or rings. 
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Subheading Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the expression "refined lead" means: 
 

Metal containing by weight at least 99.9% of lead, provided that the content by weight of any other element does not exceed 
the limit specified in the following table: 

 
 
                                                                                      TABLE -- Other elements 
 

 
Element 

 

 
               Limiting content % by weight 

             Ag      Silver 
             As  Arsenic 
              Bi      Bismuth 
             Ca  Calcium 
             Cd      Cadmium 
             Cu      Copper 
             Fe  Iron 
               S  Sulphur 
             Sb  Antimony 
             Sn  Tin 
             Sn  Zinc 
             Other (for example Te), each 

                                 0.02 
                                 0.005 
                                 0.05 
                                 0.002 
                                 0.002 
                                 0.08 
                                 0.002 
                                 0.002 
                                 0.005 
                                 0.005 
                                 0.002 
                                 0.001 
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78.01 Unwrought lead.

7801.10 -Refined lead

7801.10.10 00 - - -Pig and block KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7801.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

7801.91.00 - -Containing by weight antimony as the principal other element Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lead-antimony-tin alloys ........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7801.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lead bullion............................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Other, alloys of lead ............................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7802.00.00 Lead waste and scrap. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Obtained from lead-acid storage batteries............................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

78.04 Lead plates, sheets, strip and foil; lead powders and flakes.

-Plates, sheets, strip and foil:

7804.11 - -Sheets, strip and foil of a thickness (excluding any backing) not 
exceeding 0.2 mm

7804.11.10 00 - - -Of lead-tin alloys, whether or not containing antimony KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010
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7804.11.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7804.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm but not exceeding 
5 mm and a width exceeding 600 mm.................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Of lead-antimony-tin alloys..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

7804.20.00 -Powders and flakes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Powders, not alloyed .............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed powders; flakes.......................................................................... KGM

7806.00 Other articles of lead.

7806.00.10 00 - - -Bars and rods, not alloyed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7806.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Accumulator plates................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Bars and rods, alloyed; profiles and wire ............................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 79 
 

ZINC AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Bars and rods 
 

Rolled, extruded, drawn or forged products, not in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length 
in the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width.  The expression also covers cast or sintered 
products, of the same forms and dimensions, which have been subsequently worked after production (otherwise than by 
simple trimming or de-scaling) provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles or products of other 
headings. 

 
(b) Profiles 

 
Rolled, extruded, drawn, forged or formed products, coiled or not, of a uniform cross-section along their whole length, 
which do not conform to any of the definitions of bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes or pipes.  The expression 
also covers cast or sintered products, of the same forms, which have been subsequently worked after production 
(otherwise than by simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles 
or products of other headings. 

 
(c) Wire 

 
Rolled, extruded or drawn products, in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length in the 
shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular" cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width. 

 
(d) Plates, sheets, strip and foil  

 
Flat-surfaced products (other than the unwrought products of heading 79.01), coiled or not, of solid rectangular (other than 
square) cross-section with or without rounded corners (including "modified rectangles" of which two opposite sides are 
convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel) of a uniform thickness, which are: 

 
- of rectangular (including square) shape with a thickness not exceeding one-tenth of the width, 
 
-  of a shape other than rectangular or square, of any size, provided that they do not assume the character of articles or 

products of other headings. 
 

Heading 79.05 applies, inter alia, to plates, sheets, strip and foil with patterns (for example, grooves, ribs, chequers, 
tears, buttons, lozenges) and to such products which have been perforated, corrugated, polished or coated, provided that 
they do not thereby assume the character of articles or products of other headings. 

 
(e) Tubes and pipes 

 
Hollow products, coiled or not, which have a uniform cross-section with only one enclosed void along their whole length in 
the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons, and which 
have a uniform wall thickness.  Products with a rectangular (including square), equilateral triangular or regular convex 
polygonal cross-section, which may have corners rounded along their whole length, are also to be considered as tubes 
and pipes provided the inner and outer cross-sections are concentric and have the same form and orientation.  Tubes and 
pipes of the foregoing cross-sections may be polished, coated, bent, threaded, drilled, waisted, expanded, cone-shaped 
or fitted with flanges, collars or rings. 
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Subheading Note. 

 
1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Zinc, not alloyed 
 

Metal containing by weight at least 97.5% of zinc. 
 

(b) Zinc alloys 
 

Metallic substances in which zinc predominates by weight over each of the other elements, provided that the total content 
by weight of such other elements exceeds 2.5%. 

 
(c) Zinc dust 

 
Dust obtained by condensation of zinc vapour, consisting of spherical particles which are finer than zinc powders.  At least 
80% by weight of the particles pass through a sieve with 63 micrometres (microns) mesh.  It must contain at least 85% by 
weight of metallic zinc.      
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79.01 Unwrought zinc.

-Zinc, not alloyed:

7901.11.00 00 - -Containing by weight 99.99% or more of zinc KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7901.12.00 00 - -Containing by weight less than 99.99% of zinc KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7901.20.00 -Zinc alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Containing by weight 90% or more but less than 97.5% of zinc ............ KGM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight less than 90% of zinc........................................... KGM

7902.00.00 00 Zinc waste and scrap. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

79.03 Zinc dust, powders and flakes.

7903.10.00 00 -Zinc dust KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7903.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Powders, not alloyed.............................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed powders; flakes ......................................................................... KGM

7904.00.00 Zinc bars, rods, profiles and wire. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars, rods or profiles, containing by weight 90% or more of zinc .......... KGM
- - - - -Bars, rods or profiles, containing by weight less than 90% of zinc; wire, 

coated or covered:
21 - - - - - -Bars and rods ...................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Wire...................................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Profiles................................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Wire, not coated or covered................................................................... KGM
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7905.00.00 Zinc plates, sheets, strip and foil. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Containing by weight 90% or more of zinc:
11 - - - - - -Of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but less than 4.75 mm, for making 

offset printing plates; of a thickness exceeding 0.15 mm but less than 
4.75 mm, not polished, coated on one side with acid-resisting 
material, imported for use by grinders and polishers, to be prepared 
for use in photo-engraving.................................................................... KGM

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Containing by weight less than 90% of zinc ........................................... KGM

7907.00 Other articles of zinc.

7907.00.10 00 - - -Anodes for electroplating KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

7907.00.20 - - -Discs or slugs, containing by weight 90% or more of zinc;
Gutters, roof capping, skylight frames and other fabricated building 
components;
Zinc tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings (for example couplings, elbows, 
sleeves)

3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Discs or slugs, containing 90% or more by weight of zinc...................... KGM
- - - - -Gutters, roof capping, skylight frames and other fabricated building 

components
21 - - - - - -Grills or air diffusers ............................................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Zinc tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings (for example, couplings, 

elbows, sleeves)..................................................................................... KGM

7907.00.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Castings:
11 - - - - - -Not alloyed ........................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Alloyed ................................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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Chapter 80 
 

TIN AND ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Bars and rods 
 

Rolled, extruded, drawn or forged products, not in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length 
in the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width.  The expression also covers cast or sintered 
products, of the same forms and dimensions, which have been subsequently worked after production (otherwise than by 
simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles or products of other 
headings. 

 
(b) Profiles 

 
Rolled, extruded, drawn, forged or formed products, coiled or not, of a uniform cross-section along their whole length, 
which do not conform to any of the definitions of bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes or pipes.  The expression 
also covers cast or sintered products, of the same forms, which have been subsequently worked after production 
(otherwise than by simple trimming or de-scaling), provided that they have not thereby assumed the character of articles 
or products of other headings. 

 
(c) Wire 

 
Rolled, extruded or drawn products, in coils, which have a uniform solid cross-section along their whole length in the 
shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons (including 
"flattened circles" and "modified rectangles", of which two opposite sides are convex arcs, the other two sides being 
straight, of equal length and parallel).  Products with a rectangular (including square), triangular or polygonal cross-section 
may have corners rounded along their whole length.  The thickness of such products which have a rectangular (including 
"modified rectangular") cross-section exceeds one-tenth of the width. 

 
(d) Plates, sheets, strip and foil  

 
Flat-surfaced products (other than the unwrought products of heading 80.01), coiled or not, of solid rectangular (other than 
square) cross-section with or without rounded corners (including "modified rectangles" of which two opposite sides are 
convex arcs, the other two sides being straight, of equal length and parallel) of a uniform thickness, which are: 

 
- of rectangular (including square) shape with a thickness not exceeding one-tenth of the width,  
 
- of a shape other than rectangular or square, of any size, provided that they do not assume the character of articles or 

products of other headings. 
 
(e) Tubes and pipes 

 
Hollow products, coiled or not, which have a uniform cross-section with only one enclosed void along their whole length in 
the shape of circles, ovals, rectangles (including squares), equilateral triangles or regular convex polygons, and which 
have a uniform wall thickness.  Products with a rectangular (including square), equilateral triangular or regular convex 
polygonal cross-section, which may have corners rounded along their whole length, are also to be considered as tubes 
and pipes provided the inner and outer cross-sections are concentric and have the same form and orientation.  Tubes and 
pipes of the foregoing cross-sections may be polished, coated, bent, threaded, drilled, waisted, expanded, cone-shaped 
or fitted with flanges, collars or rings. 
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Subheading Note. 
 
1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Tin, not alloyed 
 

Metal containing by weight at least 99% of tin, provided that the content by weight of any bismuth or copper is less than 
the limit specified in the following table: 

 
 

TABLE -- Other elements  
 

 
Element 

 

 
Limiting content % by weight 

 
                            Bi       Bismuth 
                            Cu      Copper 
 

 
0.1 
0.4 

 
 

(b) Tin alloys 
 

Metallic substances in which tin predominates by weight over each of the other elements, provided that: 
 

(i) the total content by weight of such other elements exceeds 1%; or 
 
(ii) the content by weight of either bismuth or copper is equal to or greater than the limit specified in the foregoing table.  
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80.01 Unwrought tin.

8001.10.00 00 -Tin, not alloyed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8001.20.00 -Tin alloys Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tin-antimony alloys ................................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Tin-lead-antimony alloys ........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

8002.00.00 00 Tin waste and scrap. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8003.00 Tin bars, rods, profiles and wire.

8003.00.10 - - -Bars and rods, not alloyed or of tin-antimony alloys;
Wire of tin-lead alloys (tinsel), for use in the manufacture of braids, cords, 
tassels, ribbons or trimmings

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, not alloyed ..................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Bars and rods of tin-antimony alloys...................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Wire of tin-lead alloys (tinsel), for use in the manufacture of braids, 

cords, tassels, ribbons or trimmings ...................................................... KGM

8003.00.20 - - -Bars and rods, alloyed, excluding alloys of tin-antimony;
Profiles;
Other wire

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, of tin-lead-antimony alloys............................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Bars and rods, of phosphor-tin alloys .................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Bars and rods, of other alloys; profiles; other wire................................. KGM

8007.00 Other articles of tin.

8007.00.10 00 - - -Foil KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8007.00.20 00 - - -Tin plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm;
Tin tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings (for example, couplings, elbows, 
sleeves)

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010
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8007.00.30 00 - - -Powders and flakes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8007.00.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Anodes for electro-plating ...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Cooking utensils ..................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Collapsible tubes .................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 81 
 

OTHER BASE METALS; CERMETS; ARTICLES THEREOF 
 

Subheading Note. 
 

1. Note 1 to Chapter 74, defining "bars and rods", "profiles", "wire" and "plates, sheets, strip and foil" applies, mutatis mutandis, 
to this Chapter. 

 
Supplementary Note. 
 

1. In this Chapter the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them: 
 

(a) Not alloyed 
 

Metallic substances containing by weight at least 99% of the respective base metal. 
 

(b) Alloyed 
 

Metallic substances in which the respective base metal predominates by weight over each of the other elements provided 
that the total content by weight of such other elements exceeds 1%. 
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81.01 Tungsten (wolfram) and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.

8101.10.00 -Powders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed ................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

8101.94.00 - -Unwrought tungsten, including bars and rods obtained simply by 
sintering

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sintered bars and rods, not alloyed ....................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Unwrought tungsten, not alloyed ......................................................... KGM
92 - - - - - -Unwrought tungsten, alloyed ............................................................... KGM

8101.96.00 - -Wire Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Alloyed:

21 - - - - - -Not coated or covered ......................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Coated or covered ............................................................................... KGM

8101.97.00 00 - -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8101.99 - -Other

8101.99.10 - - -Bars and rods, other than those obtained simply by sintering, profiles, 
plates, sheets, strip and foil;
Other, for use in Canadian manufactures

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, other than those obtained simply by sintering, profiles, 
plates, sheets, strip and foil ................................................................... KGM

20 - - - - -Other, for use in Canadian manufactures .............................................. KGM

8101.99.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

81.02 Molybdenum and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.
Issued March 11, 2010
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8102.10.00 -Powders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed.................................................................................................... KGM

-Other:

8102.94.00 - -Unwrought molybdenum, including bars and rods obtained simply by 
sintering

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unwrought molybdenum, not alloyed ..................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Unwrought molybdenum, alloyed ........................................................... KGM

8102.95 - -Bars and rods, other than those obtained simply by sintering, profiles, 
plates, sheets, strip and foil

8102.95.10 00 - - -Bars and rods KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8102.95.20 00 - - -Profiles, plates, sheets, strip and foil KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8102.96.00 - -Wire Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not coated or covered ............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Coated or covered.................................................................................. KGM

8102.97.00 00 - -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8102.99.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

81.03 Tantalum and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.

8103.20.00 -Unwrought tantalum, including bars and rods obtained simply by 
sintering; powders

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed.................................................................................................... KGM
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8103.30.00 00 -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8103.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

81.04 Magnesium and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.

-Unwrought magnesium:

8104.11.00 00 - -Containing at least 99.8% by weight of magnesium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8104.19 - -Other

8104.19.10 00 - - -Magnesium-rare earth, magnesium-didymium, magnesium-thorium, 
magnesium-zirconium and magnesium-thorium-neodymium-rare earth for 
use in the manufacture of magnesium castings

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8104.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8104.20.00 00 -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8104.30.00 -Raspings, turnings and granules, graded according to size; powders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Raspings, turnings and granules; powders, alloyed............................... KGM
20 - - - - -Powders, not alloyed.............................................................................. KGM

8104.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bars, rods, plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes and pipes, alloyed:
11 - - - - - -Bars and rods ...................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Plates, sheets, strip, foil, tubes and pipes............................................ KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Structural shapes ................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

81.05 Cobalt mattes and other intermediate products of cobalt metallurgy; 
cobalt and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.
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8105.20 -Cobalt mattes and other intermediate products of cobalt metallurgy; 
unwrought cobalt; powders

8105.20.10 - - -Powders;
Unwrought cobalt, not alloyed

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Powders ................................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Unwrought cobalt, not alloyed ................................................................ KGM

8105.20.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8105.30.00 00 -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8105.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, not alloyed...................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

8106.00.00 Bismuth and articles thereof, including waste and scrap. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unwrought bismuth, not alloyed; powders, not alloyed .......................... KGM
- - - - -Unwrought bismuth, alloyed; waste and scrap; powders, alloyed; 

articles of bismuth:
21 - - - - - -Unwrought bismuth; powders; articles of bismuth................................ KGM
22 - - - - - -Waste and scrap .................................................................................. KGM

81.07 Cadmium and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.

8107.20.00 -Unwrought cadmium; powders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed.................................................................................................... KGM

8107.30.00 00 -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8107.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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81.08 Titanium and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.

8108.20 -Unwrought titanium; powders

8108.20.10 00 - - -Unwrought titanium, not alloyed, and titanium powders, not alloyed, for 
use in the manufacture of sintered hard metal compounds of the tungsten 
carbide type

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8108.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not alloyed:
11 - - - - - -Powders ............................................................................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Sponge ................................................................................................ KGM
13 - - - - - -Ingots ................................................................................................... KGM
14 - - - - - -Billets ................................................................................................... KGM
15 - - - - - -Blooms, sheet bars and slabs.............................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Alloyed:
21 - - - - - -Powders ............................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Sponge ................................................................................................ KGM
23 - - - - - -Ingots ................................................................................................... KGM
24 - - - - - -Billets ................................................................................................... KGM
25 - - - - - -Blooms, sheet bars and slabs.............................................................. KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

8108.30.00 00 -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8108.90 -Other

8108.90.10 - - -Bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip or foil, whether or not coated, and 
forgings or mesh;
Castings in the rough;
Coated anodes for the production of chlorine, sodium hydroxide or sodium 
chlorate;
Plates, clad with steel, copper, copper alloys, aluminum or aluminum 
alloys, 0.4 m² or larger in area, for use in the manufacture of carrier plates 
for electrolytic cells for the production of chlorine, sodium hydroxide or 
sodium chlorate;
Sheets or strip, cold-rolled, of a thickness not exceeding 4.75 mm, for use 
in the manufacture of tubes or pipes;
Tubes or pipes, welded, for use in Canadian manufactures excluding the 
manufacture of equipment for thermal nuclear, oil, natural gas or coal 
power utility stations;
Tubes or pipes, of an external diameter of less than 12.7 mm or of more 
than 63.5 mm and having a wall thickness of less than 0.457 mm or of 
more than 1.166 mm

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coated anodes for the production of chlorine, sodium hydroxide or 
sodium chlorate...................................................................................... KGM

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM
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8108.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, not alloyed...................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Bars and rods, alloyed............................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Plates, sheets, strip and foil, not alloyed ................................................ KGM
40 - - - - -Tubes and pipes, not alloyed.................................................................. KGM
50 - - - - -Anodes, not coated ................................................................................ KGM
60 - - - - -Castings ................................................................................................. KGM
70 - - - - -Profiles and wire..................................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

81.09 Zirconium and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.

8109.20 -Unwrought zirconium; powders

8109.20.10 00 - - -Unwrought zirconium, alloyed, for use in Canadian manufactures KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8109.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
- - - - -Alloyed:

21 - - - - - -Unwrought zirconium ........................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Powders ............................................................................................... KGM

8109.30.00 00 -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8109.90 -Other

8109.90.10 00 - - -Bars, rods, wire, plates, sheets, strip, foil, forgings, castings and welded or 
seamless tubes or pipes of an external diameter of 5 cm or more, for use 
in the manufacture of nuclear reactors or their fuel elements

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8109.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bars and rods, alloyed............................................................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Plates, sheets, strip and foil, alloyed ...................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Tubes and pipes, alloyed........................................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

81.10 Antimony and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.
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8110.10.00 -Unwrought antimony; powders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed ................................................................................................... KGM

8110.20.00 00 -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8110.90.00 00 -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8111.00 Manganese and articles thereof, including waste and scrap.

- - -Unwrought manganese; waste and scrap:

8111.00.11 00 - - - -Unwrought manganese, not alloyed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8111.00.12 - - - -Unwrought manganese, alloyed;
Waste and scrap

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unwrought manganese, alloyed............................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Waste and scrap .................................................................................... KGM

- - -Powders:

8111.00.21 00 - - - -Not alloyed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8111.00.22 00 - - - -Alloyed KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8111.00.40 00 - - -Articles of manganese KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

81.12 Beryllium, chromium, germanium, vanadium, gallium, hafnium, indium, 
niobium (columbium), rhenium and thallium, and articles of these 
metals, including waste and scrap.

-Beryllium:
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8112.12.00 00 - -Unwrought; powders KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8112.13.00 00 - -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8112.19.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Chromium:

8112.21.00 - -Unwrought; powders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not alloyed ............................................................................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Alloyed.................................................................................................... KGM

8112.22.00 00 - -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8112.29.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Thallium:

8112.51.00 00 - -Unwrought; powders KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8112.52.00 00 - -Waste and scrap KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8112.59.00 00 - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

8112.92 - -Unwrought; waste and scrap; powders
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8112.92.10 - - -Germanium;
Of niobium (columbium)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Germanium:
11 - - - - - -Unwrought, not alloyed; powders, not alloyed ..................................... KGM
12 - - - - - -Unwrought, alloyed; powders, alloyed ................................................. KGM
13 - - - - - -Waste and scrap .................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Of niobium (columbium):
21 - - - - - -Not alloyed........................................................................................... KGM
22 - - - - - -Alloyed ................................................................................................. KGM

8112.92.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Unwrought metal, not alloyed; powders, not alloyed:
11 - - - - - -Gallium................................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Hafnium ............................................................................................... KGM
13 - - - - - -Indium .................................................................................................. KGM
14 - - - - - -Rhenium .............................................................................................. KGM
15 - - - - - -Vanadium............................................................................................. KGM

- - - - -Unwrought metal, alloyed; powders, alloyed:
21 - - - - - -Gallium................................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Hafnium ............................................................................................... KGM
23 - - - - - -Indium .................................................................................................. KGM
24 - - - - - -Rhenium .............................................................................................. KGM
25 - - - - - -Vanadium............................................................................................. KGM
30 - - - - -Waste and scrap .................................................................................... KGM

8112.99 - -Other

8112.99.10 00 - - -Germanium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8112.99.20 00 - - -Vanadium KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8112.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wire, not coated or covered ................................................................... KGM
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Gallium................................................................................................. KGM
92 - - - - - -Hafnium ............................................................................................... KGM
93 - - - - - -Indium .................................................................................................. KGM
94 - - - - - -Niobium (columbium) ........................................................................... KGM
95 - - - - - -Rhenium .............................................................................................. KGM
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8113.00.00 00 Cermets and articles thereof, including waste and scrap. KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Issued January 1, 2010 

Chapter 82 
 

TOOLS, IMPLEMENTS, CUTLERY, SPOONS 
AND FORKS, OF BASE METAL; PARTS THEREOF 

OF BASE METAL 
 

Notes. 
 

1. Apart from blow lamps, portable forges, grinding wheels with frameworks, manicure or pedicure sets, and goods of heading 
82.09, this Chapter covers only articles with a blade, working edge, working surface or other working part of: 

 
(a) Base metal; 

 
(b) Metal carbides or cermets; 
 
(c) Precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed) on a support of base metal, metal carbide or 

cermet; or 
 
(d) Abrasive materials on a support of base metal, provided that the articles have cutting teeth, flutes, grooves, or the like, of 

base metal, which retain their identity and function after the application of the abrasive. 
 
2. Parts of base metal of the articles of this Chapter are to be classified with the articles of which they are parts, except parts 

separately specified as such and tool-holders for hand tools (heading 84.66).  However, parts of general use as defined in 
Note 2 to Section XV are in all cases excluded from this Chapter. 

 
Heads, blades or cutting plates for electric shavers and electric hair clippers are to be classified in heading 85.10. 

 
3. Sets consisting of one or more knives of heading 82.11 and at least an equal number of articles of heading 82.15 are to be 

classified in heading 82.15.      
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MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

82.01 Hand tools, the following: spades, shovels, mattocks, picks, hoes, forks 
and rakes; axes, bill hooks and similar hewing tools; secateurs and 
pruners of any kind; scythes, sickles, hay knives, hedge shears, timber 
wedges and other tools of a kind used in agriculture, horticulture or 
forestry.

8201.10.00 -Spades and shovels 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Spades and shovels............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

8201.20 -Forks

8201.20.10 00 - - -Forged, for use in the manufacture of pronged forks NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8201.20.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Forks ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

8201.30 -Mattocks, picks, hoes and rakes

8201.30.10 00 - - -Mattocks and picks for climbing or mountaineering NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8201.30.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Mattocks and picks ................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Hoes....................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Rakes..................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

8201.40 -Axes, bill hooks and similar hewing tools

8201.40.10 00 - - -For climbing or mountaineering NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8201.40.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
Issued March 11, 2010
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10 - - - - -Axes ....................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Hatchets ................................................................................................. NMB
80 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  

8201.50.00 00 -Secateurs and similar one-handed pruners and shears (including 
poultry shears)

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8201.60 -Hedge shears, two-handed pruning shears and similar two-handed 
shears

8201.60.10 00 - - -Pruning shears -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8201.60.90 00 - - -Other -  11% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8201.90 -Other hand tools of a kind used in agriculture, horticulture or forestry

8201.90.10 00 - - -Post-hole diggers;
Pruning hooks

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8201.90.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

82.02 Hand saws; blades for saws of all kinds (including slitting, slotting or 
toothless saw blades).

8202.10.00 -Hand saws 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Bow or web saws ................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Coping saws........................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Keyhole saws ......................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Hack saws .............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8202.20.00 -Band saw blades Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Cut to length:
11 - - - - - -Metal working ....................................................................................... -  
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19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Not cut to length:

21 - - - - - -Metal working....................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

-Circular saw blades (including slitting or slotting saw blades):

8202.31.00 00 - -With working part of steel -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8202.39.00 00 - -Other, including parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8202.40.00 00 -Chain saw blades -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other saw blades:

8202.91.00 - -Straight saw blades, for working metal Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blanks .................................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Blades:

21 - - - - - -For jig or sabre saws............................................................................ -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8202.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Blanks; for the goods of tariff item No. 8202.10.00: 
11 - - - - - -Blades for bow or web saws ................................................................ NMB
18 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Blades:
21 - - - - - -For jig or sabre saws for wood working ............................................... NMB
28 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

82.03 Files, rasps, pliers (including cutting pliers), pincers, tweezers, metal 
cutting shears, pipe-cutters, bolt croppers, perforating punches and 
similar hand tools.

8203.10.00 -Files, rasps and similar tools 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Files, rasps and similar tools.................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  
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8203.20.00 -Pliers (including cutting pliers), pincers, tweezers and similar tools 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Pliers ...................................................................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  

8203.30 -Metal cutting shears and similar tools

8203.30.10 00 - - -Shears -  11% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8203.30.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8203.40.00 -Pipe-cutters, bolt croppers, perforating punches and similar tools 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Pipe cutters ............................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Perforating punches ............................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Bolt croppers and similar tools ............................................................... -  

82.04 Hand-operated spanners and wrenches (including torque meter 
wrenches but not including tap wrenches); interchangeable spanner 
sockets, with or without handles.

-Hand-operated spanners and wrenches:

8204.11.00 - -Non-adjustable 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Open end................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Box end .................................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Combination open end and box end ...................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Torque .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8204.12.00 - -Adjustable 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Pipe wrench............................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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8204.20.00 -Interchangeable spanner sockets, with or without handles 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -With handles .......................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Without handles ..................................................................................... -  

82.05 Hand tools (including glaziers' diamonds), not elsewhere specified or 
included; blow lamps; vices, clamps and the like, other than accessories 
for and parts of, machine tools; anvils; portable forges; hand or pedal-
operated grinding wheels with frameworks.

8205.10 -Drilling, threading or tapping tools

8205.10.10 00 - - -Die stocks -  4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8205.10.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Drills ....................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8205.20 -Hammers and sledge hammers

8205.20.10 00 - - -For climbing or mountaineering NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8205.20.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Claw hammers ....................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Ball peen hammers ................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Sledge hammers.................................................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

8205.30.00 -Planes, chisels, gouges and similar cutting tools for working wood 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6.5%
NZT:  6.5%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Planes .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Chisels ................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Gouges and similar cutting tools ............................................................ -  
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8205.40.00 00 -Screwdrivers -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  5%

-Other hand tools (including glaziers' diamonds):

8205.51 - -Household tools

8205.51.10 00 - - -Portable butane hair curlers -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8205.51.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Can openers........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8205.59 - -Other

8205.59.10 - - -For climbing or mountaineering;
Livestock branding irons

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For climbing or mountaineering.............................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Livestock branding irons......................................................................... NMB

8205.59.20 - - -Stapling or tacking guns, and hammer tackers not operated by an 
independent hammer

2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stapling or tacking guns, and hammer tackers ...................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  

8205.59.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Pipe tools, not elsewhere specified or included ..................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Hand tools operated by means of an explosive charge ......................... NMB

- - - - -Crowbars, track tools, wood-working augers, tools for loading firearm 
cartridges and palette knives and parts thereof:

31 - - - - - -Crowbars, track tools, wood-working augers, tools for loading firearm 
cartridges and palette knives................................................................ NMB

39 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  
80 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  
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8205.60.00 -Blow lamps 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Butane or propane type.......................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8205.70 -Vices, clamps and the like

8205.70.10 00 - - -Clamps for use with the following surgical, dental, veterinary or diagnostic 
articles:
Instruments;
Sterilizers;
Cobalt therapy units;
Anaesthesia, surgical suction or oxygen administering apparatus

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8205.70.20 00 - - -Precision clamps and vices, for toolmakers, machinists or metal workers -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8205.70.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8205.80.00 00 -Anvils; portable forges; hand or pedal-operated grinding wheels with 
frameworks

-  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8205.90.00 00 -Sets of articles of two or more of the foregoing subheadings -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8206.00.00 00 Tools of two or more of the headings 82.02 to 82.05, put up in sets for 
retail sale.

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

82.07 Interchangeable tools for hand tools, whether or not power-operated, or 
for machine-tools (for example, for pressing, stamping, punching, 
tapping, threading, drilling, boring, broaching, milling, turning or screw 
driving), including dies for drawing or extruding metal, and rock drilling 
or earth boring tools.

-Rock drilling or earth boring tools:

8207.13.00 - -With working part of cermets Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rotary rock drill bits................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Augers, other than those used in the exploration or drilling for water .... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8207.19 - -Other, including parts

8207.19.10 - - -Augers, other than those to be employed in the exploration or drilling for 
water, and parts thereof;
Non-diamond type core drill bits to be employed in the exploration or 
drilling for water, oil or natural gas and parts thereof; 
Parts of core drills with working parts other than of cermets;
Polycrystalline diamond elements for use in the manufacture of drilling bits 
to be employed in the exploration or drilling for oil or natural gas;
Rotary rock drilling bits and parts thereof;
Other tools excluding the following:
Diamond type core drill bits;
Underground piercing tools of a diameter of less than 15.2 cm

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Augers, other than those used in the exploration or drilling for water, 
and parts thereof:

11 - - - - - -Augers.................................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Non-diamond type core drill bits used in the exploration or drilling for 
water, oil or natural gas and parts thereof:

21 - - - - - -Drill bits ................................................................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Parts of core drills with working parts other than of cermets;

polycrystalline diamond elements for use in the manufacture of drilling 
bits to be employed in the exploration or drilling for oil or natural gas ... -  

- - - - -Rotary rock drilling bits and parts thereof:
41 - - - - - -Drill bits ................................................................................................ NMB
49 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other tools excluding the following:
Diamond type core drill bits;
Underground piercing tools of a diameter of less than 15.2 cm:

91 - - - - - -Percussion rock drill bits ...................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8207.19.20 00 - - -Other parts, with working part of cermets -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8207.19.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Other rock drilling or earth boring tools:
11 - - - - - -Diamond type core drill bits.................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8207.20 -Dies for drawing or extruding metal

8207.20.10 - - -Parts;
The following, other than heading dies:
Transfer dies;
Drawing dies, excluding dies in the rough for drawing wire

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Transfer dies;
Drawing dies, excluding dies in the rough for drawing wire ................... NMB

90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  
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8207.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Dies in the rough for drawing wire and parts thereof:
11 - - - - - -Dies in the rough for drawing wire ....................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8207.30 -Tools for pressing, stamping or punching

8207.30.10 - - -The following, other than stamping or forming die sets for the manufacture 
of buttons or slide fasteners, and lower and upper punches and dies, for 
tablet presses:
Corner notching attachments with capacity not exceeding 3.2 mm thick 
mild steel;
Dies for threading tools;
Drop-in tooling or assemblies including punches and dies used for turret 
punch presses used in metal working;
Metal working dies;
Metal working standard punches and dies including head and shank type 
punches and die buttons, replacement tools used for ironworkers, turret 
presses, unit hole punches and perforators;
Metal working blanking, punching or forming tools;
Roll forming dies and rotary piercing dies;
Stamping dies, medium to large size, for automotive use;
Tube piercing attachments with capacity not exceeding 28.6 mm diameter 
tubing, for metal;
Unit hole punching or piercing attachments, with capacity not exceeding 
25.4 mm hole diameter and not exceeding 3.2 mm thick mild steel, of a 
kind used for metal forming machines 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dies for threading tools; 
Metal working dies; 
Stamping dies, medium to large size, for automotive use...................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8207.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Suitable for cutting metal........................................................................ NMB
- - - - -Other:

81 - - - - - -Stamping dies ...................................................................................... NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

8207.40 -Tools for tapping or threading

8207.40.10 00 - - -The following, of high-speed steel:
Threading taps, excluding those containing at least 1% vanadium or 5% 
cobalt;
Thread cutting dies;
Thread chasers

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8207.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For tapping ............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For threading .......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  

8207.50 -Tools for drilling, other than for rock drilling

8207.50.10 - - -Auger type bits;
Brad point bits;
Countersink bits;
Diamond tip bits;
Drill bit sets other than step drill sets or sets containing step drill bits;
Forstner bits;
Glass drilling bits;
High speed jobber bits of a length not exceeding 155 mm;
Hole saw bits;
Masonry bits;
Oil fed bits;
Railway track drill bits (cobalt treated);
Saw tooth bits;
Solid carbide bits;
Spade type bits

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Drill bits for masonry............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8207.50.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Drill bits for metal working:
11 - - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped....................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Drill bits for wood working ...................................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  

8207.60 -Tools for boring or broaching

8207.60.10 00 - - -Step reamers, broaching inserts or broaches, of high speed steel;
Pipe reamers

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8207.60.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped ......................................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  
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8207.70.00 -Tools for milling Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Milling cutters:
11 - - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped....................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped....................................................................... NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

8207.80 -Tools for turning

8207.80.10 00 - - -Carbide inserts and bits -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8207.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped......................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Diamond point ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8207.90 -Other interchangeable tools

8207.90.10 00 - - -Ball points, bushing bits, chisels, clay spades, front spades, drivers (for 
pipes, pins and spikes) and star drills, for portable power tools;
Cutting tools, carbide tipped, for wood working;
Nozzles for vacuum cleaners

NMB 9% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  2.5%
NZT:  2.5%
GPT:  2.5%

8207.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Gear cutting:
11 - - - - - -Hob ...................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Rotary files:
21 - - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped....................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Rotary burrs:
31 - - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped....................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Dies:
41 - - - - - -Tungsten carbide tipped....................................................................... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Files and rasps..................................................................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -Router bits............................................................................................ NMB
83 - - - - - -Cutterheads for woodworking, with interchangeable tools................... NMB
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84 - - - - - -Cast alloy slugs, with diamonds or diamond chips embedded therein, 
in condition as from the mould, for use in Canadian manufactures ..... NMB

89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  

82.08 Knives and cutting blades, for machines or for mechanical appliances.

8208.10.00 -For metal working Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Guillotine knives ..................................................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  

8208.20.00 -For wood working Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Planing blade.......................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Veneer cutting blade............................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8208.30.00 00 -For kitchen appliances or for machines used by the food industry -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8208.40.00 -For agricultural, horticultural or forestry machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds ..................................... -  
20 - - - - -For other agricultural or horticultural type machinery and parts thereof . -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8208.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8209.00 Plates, sticks, tips and the like for tools, unmounted, of cermets.

8209.00.10 00 - - -Tungsten carbide inserts for rock or coal drilling bits KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8209.00.91 00 - - - -The following, in metric sizes, for sawmills:
Carbide tipped saw segments;
Carbide tips coated with flux and silver solder

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8209.00.92 00 - - - -Other carbide inserts and bits KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8209.00.99 00 - - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8210.00 Hand-operated mechanical appliances, weighing 10 kg or less, used in 
the preparation, conditioning or serving of food or drink.

8210.00.10 00 - - -Grape crushers for domestic purposes -  6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8210.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Appliances which chop, cut, slice, mince or shred food......................... -  
20 - - - - -Can openers .......................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Mixers .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

82.11 Knives with cutting blades, serrated or not (including pruning knives), 
other than knives of heading 82.08, and blades therefor.

8211.10 -Sets of assorted articles

8211.10.10 00 - - -Table cutlery -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

8211.10.90 00 - - -Other -  7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other:

8211.91 - -Table knives having fixed blades

8211.91.10 00 - - -Carving knives -  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8211.91.90 - - -Other 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Steak knives........................................................................................... -  
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8211.92.00 - -Other knives having fixed blades 7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hunting knives........................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Butcher knives........................................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Paring knives.......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8211.93.00 00 - -Knives having other than fixed blades NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8211.94 - -Blades

8211.94.10 00 - - -Blanks, of stainless steel, to specification AISI 430 or AISI 300 series, of a 
thickness of 1.78 mm or more, not further manufactured than stamped to 
shape, for use in the manufacture of flatware;
Forged, including blanks of stainless steel, not further manufactured than 
wet ground, for use in the manufacture of table knives

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8211.94.90 00 - - -Other NMB 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8211.95 - -Handles of base metal

- - -Of table knives having fixed blades:

8211.95.11 00 - - - -Of carving knives -  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8211.95.12 00 - - - -Hollow stainless steel handles, further manufactured than welded, of 
table knives other than carving knives

-  10% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8211.95.13 00 - - - -Hollow stainless steel knife handles, not further manufactured than 
welded, for use in the manufacture of table knives

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8211.95.19 00 - - - -Other -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

8211.95.20 00 - - -Of other knives having fixed blades -  7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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8211.95.30 00 - - -Of knives having other than fixed blades NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

82.12 Razors and razor blades (including razor blade blanks in strips).

8212.10.00 00 -Razors NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8212.20.00 00 -Safety razor blades, including razor blade blanks in strips NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8212.90.00 00 -Other parts NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8213.00 Scissors, tailors' shears and similar shears, and blades therefor.

8213.00.10 - - -Scissors and shears 11% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -With blades of a length not exceeding 150 mm:
11 - - - - - -Manicure .............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -With blades of a length exceeding 150 mm ........................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

8213.00.20 00 - - -Blanks NMB 3.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8213.00.30 00 - - -Blades NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

82.14 Other articles of cutlery (for example, hair clippers, butchers' or kitchen 
cleavers, choppers and mincing knives, paper knives); manicure or 
pedicure sets and instruments (including nail files).

8214.10.00 -Paper knives, letter openers, erasing knives, pencil sharpeners and 
blades therefor

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Pencil sharpeners .................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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8214.20.00 00 -Manicure or pedicure sets and instruments (including nail files) -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8214.90 -Other

8214.90.10 00 - - -Clippers for animals, for use on the farm -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8214.90.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  2.5%
NZT:  2.5%
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cleavers ................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

82.15 Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers, cake-servers, fish-knives, butter-
knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware.

8215.10 -Sets of assorted articles containing at least one article plated with 
precious metal

8215.10.10 00 - - -Containing spoons, knives and forks, of a kind used at the table -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

8215.10.90 00 - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8215.20 -Other sets of assorted articles

8215.20.10 - - -Containing spoons, knives and forks, of a kind used at the table 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  8.5%
NZT:  8.5%
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Stainless steel ........................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8215.20.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Sets containing a carving knife, a fork and a steel ................................. -  
20 - - - - -Sets containing a ladle, a masher, a large fork, a spatula and similar 

articles .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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-Other:

8215.91 - -Plated with precious metal

8215.91.10 00 - - -Spoons or forks, of a kind used at the table -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

8215.91.90 00 - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8215.99 - -Other

8215.99.10 - - -Spoons or forks, of a kind used at the table 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Stainless steel ........................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8215.99.20 00 - - -Spoon blanks and table forks in the rough -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8215.99.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Carving forks .......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 83 
 

MISCELLANEOUS ARTICLES OF BASE METAL 
 

Notes. 
 

1. For the purpose of this Chapter, parts of base metal are to be classified with their parent articles.  However, articles of iron or 
steel of heading 73.12, 73.15, 73.17, 73.18 or 73.20, or similar articles of other base metal (Chapters 74 to 76 and 78 to 81) 
are not to be taken as parts of articles of this Chapter. 

 
2. For the purpose of heading 83.02, the word "castors" means those having a diameter (including, where appropriate, tires) not 

exceeding 75 mm, or those having a diameter (including, where appropriate, tires) exceeding 75 mm provided that the width 
of the wheel or tire fitted thereto is less than 30 mm.     
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83.01 Padlocks and locks (key, combination or electrically operated), of base 
metal; clasps and frames with clasps, incorporating locks, of base 
metal; keys for any of the foregoing articles, of base metal.

8301.10.00 00 -Padlocks DZN 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8301.20 -Locks of a kind used for motor vehicles

8301.20.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of lorry (motor truck) bodies, motor 
bus bodies, electric trackless trolley bus bodies, fire fighting vehicles, 
ambulances or hearses

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8301.20.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8301.30.00 -Locks of a kind used for furniture Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of iron or steel ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8301.40 -Other locks

8301.40.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of portfolios, luggage or tackle boxes -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8301.40.20 00 - - -Key-operated security locks for use in the manufacture of casement or 
awning windows

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8301.40.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Dead bolt locks:
11 - - - - - -Of brass or brass-plated ...................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Of iron or steel ..................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Locksets:
21 - - - - - -Of brass or brass-plated ...................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Of iron or steel ..................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Cylinder locks......................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Combination locks.................................................................................. -  
Issued March 11, 2010
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- - - - -Other locks:
91 - - - - - -Of brass or brass-plated....................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Of iron or steel...................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8301.50.00 00 -Clasps and frames with clasps, incorporating locks -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8301.60.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8301.70 -Keys presented separately

8301.70.10 00 - - -To be employed as original equipment in the manufacture of passenger 
automobiles, trucks or buses

-  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

8301.70.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of brass or brass-plated......................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of iron or steel........................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other, including blanks ........................................................................... -  

83.02 Base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for furniture, 
doors, staircases, windows, blinds, coachwork, saddlery, trunks, chests, 
caskets or the like; base metal hat-racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar 
fixtures; castors with mountings of base metal; automatic door closers 
of base metal.

8302.10 -Hinges

8302.10.10 00 - - -Adjustable friction shoe hinges having a track length of 325 mm or more, 
concealed adjustable hinges, exposed pivot hinges and centre sash 
hinges, for use in the manufacture of casement or awning windows

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8302.10.90 - - -Other 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -For furniture............................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -For motor vehicles.................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -For interior or exterior doors (other than garage, overhead or sliding 

doors) ..................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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8302.20.00 -Castors 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -For furniture ........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8302.30 -Other mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for motor 
vehicles

8302.30.10 00 - - -Brackets or clamps of steel for use in the manufacture of hose assemblies 
for brake and steering systems for motorcycles or all-terrain vehicles;
For use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8302.30.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Moulding or wiring clips.......................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other mountings, fittings and similar articles:

8302.41 - -Suitable for buildings

8302.41.10 - - -Bar or rod type door exit devices, for commercial, institutional or industrial 
applications;
For use in the manufacture or repair of rotary gear window operators;
Rotary gear window operators;
Snub-guides, lever-lock operators, torsion bars and centre hooks for lever-
lock or rotary gear window operators, sash locks (excluding peg locks) 
and keepers for key-operated security locks or sash locks (excluding peg-
locks), for use in the manufacture of casement or awning windows

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rotary gear window operators; bar or rod type door exit devices, for 
commercial, institutional or industrial applications ................................. -  

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of rotary gear window operators;
Snub-guides, lever-lock operators, torsion bars and centre hooks for 
lever-lock or rotary gear window operators, sash locks (excluding peg 
locks) and keepers for key-operated security locks or sash locks 
(excluding peg-locks), for use in the manufacture of casement or 
awning windows..................................................................................... -  

8302.41.90 - - -Other 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -For doors, not including closers:
11 - - - - - -Automatic activators............................................................................. -  
12 - - - - - -Garage door hardware......................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Window hardware .................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Door closers, other than automatic ........................................................ -  

- - - - -Drapery accessories:
41 - - - - - -Poles, rods or track .............................................................................. -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8302.42.00 - -Other, suitable for furniture 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Catches, knobs or pulls .......................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8302.49 - -Other

8302.49.10 00 - - -For climbing or mountaineering -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8302.49.20 00 - - -Fittings for coffins -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8302.49.90 - - -Other 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For appliances........................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Marine hardware .................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -For the vehicles of Section XVII other than motor vehicles or spacecraft -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8302.50.00 -Hat-racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar fixtures 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Brackets ................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8302.60 -Automatic door closers

8302.60.10 - - -Hydraulic;
Other, for use in the manufacture of railway or tramway passenger 
coaches

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydraulic ................................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of railway or tramway passenger 

coaches .................................................................................................. -  

8302.60.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pneumatic .............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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8303.00.00 00 Armoured or reinforced safes, strong-boxes and doors and safe deposit 
lockers for strong-rooms, cash or deed boxes and the like, of base 
metal.

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8304.00.00 Filing cabinets, card-index cabinets, paper trays, paper rests, pen trays, 
office-stamp stands and similar office or desk equipment, of base metal, 
other than office furniture of heading 94.03.

6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Filing cabinets and card-index cabinets ................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

83.05 Fittings for loose-leaf binders or files, letter clips, letter corners, paper 
clips, indexing tags and similar office articles, of base metal; staples in 
strips (for example, for offices, upholstery, packaging), of base metal.

8305.10 -Fittings for loose-leaf binders or files

8305.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of multiple ring binders KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8305.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8305.20.00 00 -Staples in strips KGM 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8305.90.00 -Other, including parts 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Indexing tags.......................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Paper clips ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

83.06 Bells, gongs and the like, non-electric, of base metal; statuettes and 
other ornaments, of base metal; photograph, picture or similar frames, 
of base metal; mirrors of base metal.

8306.10 -Bells, gongs and the like

8306.10.10 00 - - -Church bells -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8306.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Bells ....................................................................................................... -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



8

 

 

3 - 6

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Statuettes and other ornaments:

8306.21.00 00 - -Plated with precious metal -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8306.29.00 00 - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8306.30.00 -Photograph, picture or similar frames; mirrors 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Picture or photograph frames................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

83.07 Flexible tubing of base metal, with or without fittings.

8307.10 -Of iron or steel

8307.10.10 00 - - -To be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, 
testing, depletion or production of oil or natural gas wells or for use in 
drilling machinery to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 
development or operation of potash or rock salt deposits

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8307.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8307.90.00 00 -Of other base metal KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

83.08 Clasps, frames with clasps, buckles, buckle-clasps, hooks, eyes, eyelets 
and the like, of base metal, of a kind used for clothing, footwear, 
awnings, handbags, travel goods or other made up articles; tubular or 
bifurcated rivets, of base metal; beads and spangles, of base metal.

8308.10 -Hooks, eyes and eyelets

8308.10.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of handbags or purses;
Shoe eyelet hooks;
Shoe or corset eyelets

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of handbags or purses................................ KGM
20 - - - - -Shoe eyelet hooks; shoe or corset eyelets............................................. KGM
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8308.10.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8308.20.00 00 -Tubular or bifurcated rivets -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8308.90 -Other, including parts

8308.90.10 00 - - -Buckles and parts thereof for use in the manufacture of footwear, footwear 
fittings or belts;
Clasps, frames with clasps, buckles, buckle-clasps, for climbing or 
mountaineering;
Frames with clasps, clasps, buckles, buckle-clasps and the like, parts of 
all the foregoing, parts of hooks, eyes, eyelets and the like, for use in the 
manufacture of handbags or purses

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8308.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Buckles .................................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Clasps .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

83.09 Stoppers, caps and lids (including crown corks, screw caps and pouring 
stoppers), capsules for bottles, threaded bungs, bung covers, seals and 
other packing accessories, of base metal.

8309.10.00 00 -Crown corks -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8309.90 -Other

8309.90.10 00 - - -Aluminum can lids to be employed in packaging beverage products in 
drawn aluminum cans;
Aluminum can lids, with an easy-open feature, for use in the manufacture 
of food cans;
Roll-on pilfer proof aluminum closures, 30 mm diameter x 35 mm deep 
and 35 mm diameter x 32 mm deep, to be employed in packaging 
beverage products in bottles;
Steel can lids, having a full panel easy-open feature, for use in the 
manufacture of food cans;
Steel covers for use in the manufacture of tops and bottoms of welded 
aerosol containers

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8309.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bottle caps ............................................................................................. -  
- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Stoppers, caps and lids ........................................................................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8310.00.00 Sign-plates, name-plates, address-plates and similar plates, numbers, 
letters and other symbols, of base metal, excluding those of 
heading 94.05.

7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Symbols for motor vehicles .................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Letters and numbers .............................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

83.11 Wire, rods, tubes, plates, electrodes and similar products, of base metal 
or of metal carbides, coated or cored with flux material, of a kind used 
for soldering, brazing, welding or deposition of metal or of metal 
carbides; wire and rods, of agglomerated base metal powder, used for 
metal spraying.

8311.10.00 -Coated electrodes of base metal, for electric arc-welding Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of stainless steel .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of iron or other steel............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of nickel or nickel alloys......................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Of tungsten............................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

8311.20.00 -Cored wire of base metal, for electric arc-welding Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of stainless steel .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of iron or other steel............................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Of copper or copper alloys ..................................................................... KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

8311.30.00 -Coated rods and cored wire, of base metal, for soldering, brazing or 
welding by flame

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of stainless steel .................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of iron or other steel............................................................................... KGM
80 - - - - -Of other base metals, for soldering ........................................................ KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

8311.90 -Other

8311.90.10 00 - - -Tungsten carbide, encased in metal tubes KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8311.90.90 00 - - -Other KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Section XVI 
 

MACHINERY AND MECHANICAL APPLIANCES; 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT; PARTS THEREOF; 

SOUND RECORDERS AND REPRODUCERS, TELEVISION IMAGE 
AND SOUND RECORDERS AND REPRODUCERS, AND PARTS 

AND ACCESSORIES OF SUCH ARTICLES 
 
Notes. 
 

1. This Section does not cover: 
 
 (a) Transmission or conveyor belts or belting, of plastics of Chapter 39, or of vulcanised rubber (heading 40.10); or other 

articles of a kind used in machinery or mechanical or electrical appliances or for other technical uses, of vulcanised rubber 
other than hard rubber (heading 40.16); 

 
 (b) Articles of leather or of composition leather (heading 42.05) or of furskin (heading 43.03), of a kind used in machinery or 

mechanical appliances or for other technical uses; 
 
 (c) Bobbins, spools, cops, cones, cores, reels or similar supports, of any material (for example, Chapter 39, 40, 44 or 48 or 

Section XV); 
 
 (d) Perforated cards for Jacquard or similar machines (for example, Chapter 39 or 48 or Section XV); 
 
 (e) Transmission or conveyor belts or belting of textile material (heading 59.10) or other articles of textile material for 

technical uses (heading 59.11); 
 
 (f) Precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed) of headings 71.02 to 71.04, or articles wholly of 

such stones of heading 71.16, except unmounted worked sapphires and diamonds for styli (heading 85.22); 
 
  (g) Parts of general use, as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics  
  (Chapter 39); 
 
 (h) Drill pipe (heading 73.04); 
 
 (ij) Endless belts of metal wire or strip (Section XV); 
 
 (k) Articles of Chapter 82 or 83; 
 
 (l) Articles of Section XVII; 
 
 (m) Articles of Chapter 90; 
 
 (n) Clocks, watches or other articles of Chapter 91; 
 
 (o) Interchangeable tools of heading 82.07 or brushes of a kind used as parts of machines (heading 96.03); similar 

interchangeable tools are to be classified according to the constituent material of their working part (for example, in 
Chapter 40, 42, 43, 45 or 59 or heading 68.04 or 69.09); 

 
 (p) Articles of Chapter 95; or 
 

(q) Typewriter or similar ribbons, whether or not on spools or in cartridges (classified according to their constituent material, 
or in heading 96.12 if inked or otherwise prepared for giving impressions). 

 
2. Subject to Note 1 to this Section, Note 1 to Chapter 84 and to Note 1 to Chapter 85, parts of machines (not being parts of the 

articles of heading 84.84, 85.44, 85.45, 85.46 or 85.47) are to be classified according to the following rules: 
 
 (a) Parts which are goods included in any of the headings of Chapter 84 or 85 (other than headings 84.09, 84.31, 84.48, 

84.66, 84.73, 84.87, 85.03, 85.22, 85.29, 85.38 and 85.48) are in all cases to be classified in their respective headings; 
 
 (b) Other parts, if suitable for use solely or principally with a particular kind of machine, or with a number of machines of the 

same heading (including a machine of heading 84.79 or 85.43) are to be classified with the machines of that kind or in 
heading 84.09, 84.31, 84.48, 84.66, 84.73, 85.03, 85.22, 85.29 or 85.38 as appropriate. However, parts which are equally 
suitable for use principally with the goods of headings 85.17 and 85.25 to 85.28 are to be classified in heading 85.17; 

 
 (c) All other parts are to be classified in heading 84.09, 84.31, 84.48, 84.66, 84.73, 85.03, 85.22, 85.29 or 85.38 as 

appropriate or, failing that, in heading 84.87 or 85.48. 
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3. Unless the context otherwise requires, composite machines consisting of two or more machines fitted together to form a 

whole and other machines designed for the purpose of performing two or more complementary or alternative functions are to 
be classified as if consisting only of that component or as being that machine which performs the principal function. 

 
4. Where a machine (including a combination of machines) consists of individual components (whether separate or 

interconnected by piping, by transmission devices, by electric cables or by other devices) intended to contribute together to a 
clearly defined function covered by one of the headings in Chapter 84 or Chapter 85, then the whole falls to be classified in 
the heading appropriate to that function. 

 
5. For the purpose of these Notes, the expression ''machine'' means any machine, machinery, plant, equipment, apparatus or 

appliance cited in the headings of Chapter 84 or 85. 
 

Supplementary Note. 
 
1. In this Section the term ''mechanically operated'' refers to those goods which are comprised of a more or less complex 

combination of moving and stationary parts and do work through the production, modification or transmission of force and 
motion.  
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Chapter 84 
 

NUCLEAR REACTORS, BOILERS, MACHINERY 
AND MECHANICAL APPLIANCES; PARTS THEREOF 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 
 (a) Millstones, grindstones or other articles of Chapter 68; 
 
 (b) Machinery or appliances (for example, pumps) of ceramic material and ceramic parts of machinery or appliances of any 

material (Chapter 69); 
 
 (c) Laboratory glassware (heading 70.17); machinery, appliances or other articles for technical uses or parts thereof, of glass 

(heading 70.19 or 70.20); 
 
 (d) Articles of heading 73.21 or 73.22 or similar articles of other base metals (Chapters 74 to 76 or 78 to 81); 
 
 (e) Vacuum cleaners of heading 85.08; 
 
 (f) Electro-mechanical domestic appliances of heading 85.09; digital cameras of heading 85.25; or 
 
 (g) Hand-operated mechanical floor sweepers, not motorized (heading 96.03). 
 
2. Subject to the operation of Note 3 to Section XVI and subject to Note 9 to this Chapter, a machine or appliance which 

answers to a description in one or more of the headings 84.01 to 84.24, or heading 84.86 and at the same time to a 
description in one or other of the headings 84.25 to 84.80 is to be classified under the appropriate heading of the former 
group or under heading 84.86, as the case may be, and not the latter group. 

 
  Heading 84.19 does not, however, cover: 
 
 (a) Germination plant, incubators or brooders (heading 84.36); 
 
 (b) Grain dampening machines (heading 84.37); 
 
 (c) Diffusing apparatus for sugar juice extraction (heading 84.38); 
 
 (d) Machinery for the heat-treatment of textile yarns, fabrics or made up textile articles (heading 84.51); or 
 
 (e) Machinery or plant, designed for mechanical operation, in which a change of temperature, even if necessary, is 

subsidiary. 
 
  Heading 84.22 does not cover: 
 
 (a) Sewing machines for closing bags or similar containers (heading 84.52); or 
 
 (b) Office machinery of heading 84.72. 
 
  Heading 84.24 does not cover: 
 
  Ink-jet printing machines (heading 84.43). 
 
3. A machine-tool for working any material which answers to a description in heading 84.56 and at the same time to a 

description in heading 84.57, 84.58, 84.59, 84.60, 84.61, 84.64 or 84.65 is to be classified in heading 84.56. 
 
4. Heading 84.57 applies only to machine-tools for working metal, other than lathes (including turning centres), which can carry 

out different types of machining operations either: 
 
 (a) by automatic tool change from a magazine or the like in conformity with a machining programme (machining centres), 
 
 (b) by the automatic use, simultaneously or sequentially, of different unit heads working on a fixed position workpiece (unit 

construction machines, single station), or 
 
 (c) by the automatic transfer of the workpiece to different heads (multi-station transfer machines). 
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5. (A) For the purpose of heading 84.71, the expression "automatic data processing machines" means machines capable of: 
 
  (i) Storing the processing program or programs and at least the data immediately necessary for the execution of the 

program; 
 
  (ii) Being freely programmed in accordance with the requirements of the user; 
 
  (iii) Performing arithmetical computations specified by the user; and, 
 
  (iv) Executing, without human intervention, a processing program which requires them to modify their execution, by logical 

decision during the processing run. 
 
 (B) Automatic data processing machines may be in the form of systems consisting of a variable number of separate units. 
 
 (C) Subject to paragraphs (D) and (E) below, a unit is to be regarded as being part of an automatic data processing system if 

it meets all of the following conditions: 
 
  (i) It is of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic data processing system; 
 
  (ii) It is connectable to the central processing unit either directly or through one or more other units; and 
 
  (iii) It is able to accept or deliver data in a form (codes or signals) which can be used by the system. 
 
 
  Separately presented units of an automatic data processing machine are to be classified in heading 84.71. 
 
  However, keyboards, X-Y co-ordinate input devices and disk storage units which satisfy the conditions of paragraphs (C) 

(ii) and (C) (iii) above, are in all cases to be classified as units of heading 84.71. 
 
 (D) Heading 84.71 does not cover the following when presented separately, even if they meet all of the conditions set forth in 

Note 5 (C) above: 
 
  (i) Printers, copying machines, facsimile machines, whether or not combined; 

 
  (ii) Apparatus for the transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a 

wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network); 
 
  (iii) Loudspeakers and microphones; 

 
  (iv) Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera recorders; 

 
  (v) Monitors and projectors, not incorporating television reception apparatus. 

 
 (E) Machines incorporating or working in conjunction with an automatic data processing machine and performing a specific 

function other than data processing are to be classified in the headings appropriate to their respective functions or, failing 
that, in residual headings. 

 
6. Heading 84.82 applies, inter alia, to polished steel balls, the maximum and minimum diameters of which do not differ from the 

nominal diameter by more than 1% or by more than 0.05 mm, whichever is less.  Other steel balls are to be classified in 
heading 73.26. 

 
7. A machine which is used for more than one purpose is, for the purpose of classification, to be treated as if its principal 

purpose were its sole purpose. 
 
  Subject to Note 2 to this Chapter and Note 3 to Section XVI, a machine the principal purpose of which is not described in 

any heading or for which no one purpose is the principal purpose is, unless the context otherwise requires, to be classified in 
heading 84.79.  Heading 84.79 also covers machines for making rope or cable (for example, stranding, twisting or cabling 
machines) from metal wire, textile yarn or any other material or from a combination of such materials. 

 
8. For the purpose of heading 84.70, the term "pocket-size" applies only to machines the dimensions of which do not exceed 

170 mm x 100 mm x 45 mm. 
 
9. (A) Notes 8 (a) and 8 (b) to Chapter 85 also apply with respect to the expressions "semiconductor devices" and "electronic 

integrated circuits", respectively, as used in this Note and in heading 84.86.  However, for the purposes of this Note and of 
heading 84.86, the expression "semiconductor devices" also covers photosensitive semiconductor devices and light 
emitting diodes. 
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 (B) For the purposes of this Note and of heading 84.86, the expression "manufacture of flat panel displays" covers the 
fabrication of substrates into a flat panel. It does not cover the manufacture of glass or the assembly of printed circuit 
boards or other electronic components onto the flat panel. The expression "flat panel display" does not cover cathode-ray 
tube technology.Printers, copying machines, facsimile machines, whether or not combined; 

 
 (C) Heading 84.86 also includes machines and apparatus solely or principally of a kind used for: 
 
  (i) the manufacture or repair of masks and reticles; 
 
  (ii) assembling semiconductor devices or electronic integrated circuits; and 
 
  (iii) lifting, handling, loading or unloading of boules, wafers, semiconductor devices, electronic integrated circuits and flat 

panel displays. 
 
 (D) Subject to Note 1 to Section XVI and Note 1 to Chapter 84, machines and apparatus answering to the description in 

heading 84.86 are to be classified in that heading and in no other heading of the Nomenclature. 
 

Subheading Notes. 
 
1. For the purpose of subheading 8471.49, the term "systems" means automatic data processing machines whose units satisfy 

the conditions laid down in Note 5 (B) to Chapter 84 and which comprise at least a central processing unit, one input unit (for 
example, a keyboard or a scanner), and one output unit (for example, a visual display unit or a printer). 

 
2. Subheading 8482.40 applies only to bearings with cylindrical rollers of a uniform diameter not exceeding 5 mm and having a 

length which is at least three times the diameter.  The ends of the rollers may be rounded. 
 

Supplementary Notes. 
 
1. For purpose of this Chapter, the term "printed circuit assembly", means a good consisting of one or more printed circuits of 

heading 85.34 with one or more active elements assembled thereon, with or without passive elements.  For purposes of this 
Note, "active elements" means diodes, transistors and similar semiconductor devices, whether or not photosensitive, of 
heading 85.41, and integrated circuits and microassemblies of heading 85.42. 

 
2. For purposes of subheading 8471.49, the origin of each unit presented within a system shall be determined in accordance 

with the rule that would be applicable to such unit if it were presented separately and the rate of duty applicable to each unit 
presented in a system shall be: 

 
 (a) in the case of Mexico, the rate that would be applicable to such unit if it were presented separately; and 
 
 (b) in the case of Canada and the United States, the rate that is applicable to such unit under the appropriate tariff item No. 

within subheading 8471.49. 
 
  For the purposes of this Note, the term "unit presented within a system" shall mean: 
 
  (i) a separate unit as described in Note 5 (B) to Chapter 84 of the Harmonized System; or 
  (ii) any other separate machine that is presented and classified with a system under subheading 8471.49. 
 
3. Tariff item No. 8473.30.10 covers the following parts for printers of subheading 8471.60: 
 
 (a) control or command assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following: printed circuit assembly, hard or flexible 

(floppy) disc drive, keyboard, user interface; 
 
 (b) light source assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  light emitting diode assembly, gas laser, mirror 

polygon assembly, base casting; 
 
 (c) laser imaging assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  photoreceptor belt or cylinder, toner receptable 

unit, toner developing unit, charge/discharge unit, cleaning unit; 
 
 (d) image fixing assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  fuser, pressure roller, heating element, release oil 

dispenser, cleaning unit, electrical control; 
 
 (e) ink jet marking assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  thermal print head, ink dispensing unit, nozzle 

and reservoir unit, ink heater; 
 
 (f) maintenance/sealing assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  vacuum unit, ink jet covering unit, sealing 

unit, purging unit; 
 
 (g) paper handling assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  paper transport belt, roller, print bar, carriage, 

gripper roller, paper storage unit, exit tray; 
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 (h) thermal transfer imaging assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  thermal print head, cleaning unit, 
supply or take-up roller; 

 
 (ij) ionographic imaging assemblies, incorporating more than one of the following:  ion generation and emitting unit, air assist 

unit, printed circuit assembly, charge receptor belt or cylinder, toner receptacle unit, toner distribution unit, developer 
receptable and distribution unit, developing unit, charge/discharge unit, cleaning unit; or 

 
 (k) combinations of the above specified assemblies.            

        



 

84 - 1
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

84.01 Nuclear reactors; fuel elements (cartridges), non-irradiated, for nuclear 
reactors; machinery and apparatus for isotopic separation.

8401.10.00 00 -Nuclear reactors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8401.20.00 00 -Machinery and apparatus for isotopic separation, and parts thereof -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8401.30.00 00 -Fuel elements (cartridges), non-irradiated -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8401.40.00 00 -Parts of nuclear reactors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.02 Steam or other vapour generating boilers (other than central heating hot 
water boilers capable also of producing low pressure steam); super-
heated water boilers.

-Steam or other vapour generating boilers:

8402.11.00 00 - -Watertube boilers with a steam production exceeding 45 tonnes per 
hour

NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8402.12.00 00 - -Watertube boilers with a steam production not exceeding 45 tonnes 
per hour

NMB 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8402.19.00 00 - -Other vapour generating boilers, including hybrid boilers NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8402.20.00 00 -Super-heated water boilers NMB 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8402.90.00 -Parts 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Heat exchangers.................................................................................... -  
Issued April 12, 2010
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.03 Central heating boilers other than those of heading 84.02.

8403.10.00 -Boilers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used for heating buildings, other than domestic ..................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8403.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.04 Auxiliary plant for use with boilers of heading 84.02 or 84.03 (for 
example, economizers, super-heaters, soot removers, gas recoverers); 
condensers for steam or other vapour power units.

8404.10 -Auxiliary plant for use with boilers of heading 84.02 or 84.03

8404.10.10 00 - - -Economizers NMB 4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8404.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanically operated ........................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8404.20.00 -Condensers for steam or other vapour power units Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanically operated ........................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8404.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.05 Producer gas or water gas generators, with or without their purifiers; 
acetylene gas generators and similar water process gas generators, 
with or without their purifiers.

8405.10.00 -Producer gas or water gas generators, with or without their purifiers; 
acetylene gas generators and similar water process gas generators, 
with or without their purifiers

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Carbon dioxide generators to be employed in controlling the 
atmosphere in greenhouses or in storage plants for fresh fruit or fresh 
vegetables.............................................................................................. NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8405.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.06 Steam turbines and other vapour turbines.

8406.10.00 00 -Turbines for marine propulsion NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other turbines:

8406.81.00 - -Of an output exceeding 40 MW Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stationary steam turbines ...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8406.82.00 - -Of an output not exceeding 40 MW Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stationary steam turbines ...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8406.90 -Parts

8406.90.10 00 - - -Blade diaphragms, spindle discs and shafts, wholly or in chief part of 
metal, for the repair or remanufacture of steam turbines or parts thereof;
Electro-mechanical speed regulators and parts thereof, for steam turbines

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other parts of the goods of tariff item No. 8406.10.00:

8406.90.21 00 - - - -Rotors, not further advanced than cleaned or machined for removal of 
fins, gates, sprues or risers, or to permit location in finishing machinery

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.22 00 - - - -Rotors, finished for final assembly -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.23 00 - - - -Blades, rotating or stationary -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8406.90.29 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other parts of the goods of tariff item No. 8406.81.00 or 8406.82.00:

8406.90.31 00 - - - -Rotors, not further advanced than cleaned or machined for removal of 
fins, gates, sprues or risers, or to permit location in finishing machinery, 
wholly or in chief part of metal, for the repair or remanufacture of steam 
turbines or parts thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.32 00 - - - -Other rotors, not further advanced than cleaned or machined for removal 
of fins, gates, sprues or risers, or to permit location in finishing machinery

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.33 00 - - - -Rotors, finished for final assembly, wholly or in chief part of metal, for the 
repair or remanufacture of steam turbines or parts thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.34 00 - - - -Other rotors, finished for final assembly -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.35 00 - - - -Other rotors, wholly or in chief part of metal, for the repair or 
remanufacture of steam turbines or parts thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.36 00 - - - -Blades, rotating or stationary, wholly or chief part of metal, for the repair 
or remanufacture of steam turbines or parts thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.37 00 - - - -Other blades, rotating or stationary -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8406.90.39 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.07 Spark-ignition reciprocating or rotary internal combustion piston 
engines.

8407.10.00 -Aircraft engines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For civil aircraft:
11 - - - - - -New, not exceeding 372 kW................................................................. NMB
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12 - - - - - -New, exceeding 372 kW ...................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Marine propulsion engines:

8407.21.00 00 - -Outboard motors NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8407.29 - -Other

8407.29.10 00 - - -Inboard-outboard engines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8407.29.20 00 - - -Inboard engines NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Reciprocating piston engines of a kind used for the propulsion of 
vehicles of Chapter 87:

8407.31.00 00 - -Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 50 cc NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8407.32.00 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 50 cc but not exceeding 250 cc Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For the tractors of subheading 8701.20 or the vehicles of 
headings 87.02, 87.03 or 87.04 ...................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8407.33 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 250 cc but not exceeding 1,000 cc

8407.33.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of off-highway utility vehicles of a weight not 
exceeding 680 kg

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8407.33.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For the vehicles of headings 87.02, 87.03 or 87.04. ........................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8407.34 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,000 cc
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8407.34.10 - - -Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 2,000 cc Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For the tractors of subheading 8701.20 or the vehicles of 
headings 87.02, 87.03 or 87.04....................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 2,000 cc:

8407.34.21 00 - - - -For use in the repair of road tractors for semi-trailers, motor vehicles for 
the transport of ten or more persons (including the driver), ambulances, 
hearses, motor vehicles for the transport of goods, fire fighting vehicles, 
or chassis for the foregoing vehicles, or for use in the manufacture of 
repair parts therefor

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8407.34.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For tractors of subheading 8701.20 or vehicles of headings 87.02, 
87.03 or 87.04 ............................................................................. NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8407.90.00 -Other engines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used for lawn mowers ............................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 56 kW, to be employed in the exploration, 

discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production 
of water, oil or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the 
distillation or recovery of products from natural gas............................... NMB

- - - - -To be installed in agricultural or horticultural machinery or equipment:
31 - - - - - -Of a power less than 4,476 W.............................................................. NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Gas, natural or propane, other than gas turbines ................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Other, of a power less than 4,476 W.................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

84.08 Compression-ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or 
semi-diesel engines).

8408.10.00 -Marine propulsion engines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Semi-diesel engines; diesel dual fuel engines; diesel engines of a 
power not exceeding 74.6 kW per cylinder or of a power exceeding 
207.3 kW per cylinder, regardless of cylinder displacement; diesel 
engines with a displacement of less than 8,193.5 cm³ per cylinder:

11 - - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 149.2 kW.................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 149.2 kW but not exceeding 223.8 kW ............ NMB
13 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 223.8 kW but not exceeding 373 kW ............... NMB
14 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 373 kW but not exceeding 746 kW .................. NMB
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15 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 746 kW............................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 149.2 kW.................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 149.2 kW but not exceeding 223.8 kW ............ NMB
93 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 223.8 kW but not exceeding 373 kW ............... NMB
94 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 373 kW but not exceeding 746 kW .................. NMB
95 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 746 kW............................................................. NMB

8408.20.00 -Engines of a kind used for the propulsion of vehicles of Chapter 87 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the tractors of classification No. 8701.10.10.00, 8701.30.00.11, 
8701.30.00.12, 8701.30.00.13, 8701.30.00.14, 8701.30.00.15, 
8701.90.90.21, 8701.90.90.22, 8701.90.90.23, 8701.90.90.24, 
8701.90.90.25 or 8701.90.90.26 ..................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
 91 - - - - - -For installation in tractors suitable for agricultural use or in vehicles of 

tariff item No. 8701.90.10, 8701.90.90 or 8704.10.00 ...................... NMB
 92 - - - - - -For the tractors of subheading 8701.20 or the vehicles of 

headings 87.02, 87.03 or 87.04  ................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8408.90.00 -Other engines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Semi-diesel engines; diesel dual fuel engines; diesel engines of a 
power not exceeding 74.6 kW per cylinder or of a power exceeding 
207.3 kW per cylinder, regardless of cylinder displacement; diesel 
engines with a displacement of less than 8,193.5 cm³ per cylinder; all of 
the foregoing to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 
development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of water, oil 
or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the distillation or 
recovery of products from natural gas:

11 - - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 149.2 kW.................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 149.2 kW but not exceeding 373 kW ............... NMB
13 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 373 kW but not exceeding 746 kW .................. NMB
14 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 746 kW but not exceeding 1,119 kW ............... NMB
15 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 1,119 kW.......................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For installation in agricultural or horticultural machinery or equipment NMB
92 - - - - - -For installation in construction machinery or equipment...................... NMB
93 - - - - - -For locomotives.................................................................................... NMB
94 - - - - - -Other, of a power not exceeding 149.2 kW.......................................... NMB
95 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 149.2 kW but not exceeding 373 kW ..... NMB
96 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 373 kW but not exceeding 746 kW ........ NMB
97 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 746 kW but not exceeding 1,119 kW ..... NMB
98 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 1,119 kW................................................ NMB

84.09 Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the engines of 
heading 84.07 or 84.08.
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8409.10.00 -For aircraft engines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Civil......................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other:

8409.91 - -Suitable for use solely or principally with spark-ignition internal 
combustion piston engines

8409.91.10 - - -Piston ring castings;
Other parts of engines for use in the manufacture of fork-lift trucks;
Other parts of the engines of tariff item No. 8407.21.00, 8407.29.10, 
8407.31.00, 8407.32.00, 8407.33.10 or 8407.90.00

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Piston ring castings:
 11 - - - - - -Of the engines of vehicles of subheading 8701.20 or headings 87.02, 

87.03 or 87.04 ............................................................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Of marine propulsion engines .............................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8409.91.20 - - -Other parts of the engines of tariff item No. 8407.29.20, 8407.33.90, 
8407.34.10 or 8407.34.21, other than timing chains and intake and 
exhaust valves (excluding sodium or sodium mercury filled valves)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the engines of tariff item No. 8407.29.20  ................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the engines of tariff item No. 8407.33.90  ................................... -  
 30 - - - - -Of the engines of tariff item No. 8407.34.10  ................................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of the engines of tariff item No. 8407.34.21  ................................... -  

8409.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8407.34.29.10 ............................ -  
 20 - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8407.34.29.90 ............................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8409.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Piston ring castings; nozzles and parts thereof:
 11 - - - - - -Of the engines of vehicles of subheading 8701.20 or headings 87.02, 

87.03 or 87.04 ............................................................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Of marine propulsion engines .............................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Governors, and parts thereof, for diesel locomotive engines ................. -  

- - - - -Of engines of tariff item No. 8408.20.00 for use in the vehicles of 
subheadings 8701.30, 8701.90 or 8704.10: 

 31 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.20.00.10  ........................ -  
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 32 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.20.00.91 .......................... -  
 33 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.20.00.92 .......................... -  
 34 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.20.00.99 .......................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.90.00.91 or 8408.90.00.92 ... -  

- - - - -Other:
 91 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.10.00.11, 8408.10.00.12, 

8408.10.00.13, 8408.10.00.14 or 8408.10.00.15  ........................... -  
 92 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.20.00.10  ........................ -  
 93 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.90.00.11, 8408.90.00.12, 

8408.90.00.13, 8408.90.00.14 or 8408.90.00.15  ........................... -  
 94 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.10.00.91, 8408.10.00.92, 

8408.10.00.93, 8408.10.00.94, 8408.10.00.95, 8408.90.00.93, 
8408.90.00.94, 8408.90.00.95, 8408.90.00.96, 8408.90.00.97 or 
8408.90.00.98 ............................................................................ -  

 95 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.20.00.92  ........................ -  
 96 - - - - - -Of the engines of classification No. 8408.20.00.99 .......................... -  

84.10 Hydraulic turbines, water wheels, and regulators therefor.

-Hydraulic turbines and water wheels:

8410.11 - -Of a power not exceeding 1,000 kW

8410.11.10 00 - - -Hydraulic turbines NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

8410.11.20 00 - - -Water wheels NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8410.12 - -Of a power exceeding 1,000 kW but not exceeding 10,000 kW

8410.12.10 - - -Hydraulic turbines 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

10 - - - - -Francis type ........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8410.12.20 00 - - -Water wheels NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8410.13 - -Of a power exceeding 10,000 kW

8410.13.10 - - -Hydraulic turbines 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%
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10 - - - - -Francis type............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8410.13.20 00 - - -Water wheels NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8410.90 -Parts, including regulators

8410.90.10 00 - - -Electro-mechanical speed regulators, and parts thereof, for hydraulic 
turbines;
Stay rings, turbine shafts, runner parts, bottom rings, wicket gates and 
head covers, for use in the manufacture of hydraulic turbines of a power 
exceeding 100 MW

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8410.90.20 00 - - -Other parts of hydraulic turbines -  8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8410.90.30 00 - - -Parts of water wheels -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.11 Turbo-jets, turbo-propellers and other gas turbines.

-Turbo-jets:

8411.11.00 - -Of a thrust not exceeding 25 kN Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aircraft turbines:
11 - - - - - -For civil aircraft ..................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8411.12.00 - -Of a thrust exceeding 25 kN Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aircraft turbines:
11 - - - - - -For civil aircraft ..................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Turbo-propellers:

8411.21.00 - -Of a power not exceeding 1,100 kW Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aircraft turbines:
11 - - - - - -For civil aircraft ..................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



84 - 11

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8411.22.00 - -Of a power exceeding 1,100 kW Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Aircraft turbines:
11 - - - - - -For civil aircraft..................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other gas turbines:

8411.81 - -Of a power not exceeding 5,000 kW

8411.81.10 00 - - -Of a power not exceeding 746 kW, to be employed in the exploration, 
discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of 
water, oil or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the distillation or 
recovery of products from natural gas

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8411.81.20 00 - - -Of a power of 1,300 kW or more, for use in the manufacture of compressor 
sets or generator sets

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8411.81.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For locomotives...................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Aircraft turbines:

21 - - - - - -For civil aircraft..................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8411.82 - -Of a power exceeding 5,000 kW

8411.82.10 - - -Of a power exceeding 44,742 kW, to be employed in the exploration, 
discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of 
water, oil or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the distillation or 
recovery of products from natural gas;
Of a power of 12,682 kW or more but not exceeding 14,547 kW, for use in 
the manufacture of compressor sets

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a power exceeding 44,742 kW, to be employed in the exploration, 
discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production 
of water, oil or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the 
distillation or recovery of products from natural gas............................... NMB

20 - - - - -Of a power of 12,682 kW or more but not exceeding 14,547 kW, for use 
in the manufacture of compressor sets .................................................. NMB

8411.82.20 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of generator sets;
Of a power of less than 12,682 kW or exceeding 14,547 kW but not 
exceeding 20,000 kW, for use in the manufacture of compressor sets

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8411.82.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

10 - - - - -For locomotives ...................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For marine propulsion ............................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Aircraft turbines:
31 - - - - - -For civil aircraft ..................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts:

8411.91.00 - -Of turbo-jets or turbo-propellers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For non-aircraft turbines ......................................................................... -  
- - - - -For aircraft turbines:

21 - - - - - -For civil aircraft ..................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8411.99 - -Other

8411.99.10 - - -Rotors, blade diaphragms, spindle discs, shafts and blades, wholly or in 
chief part of metal, for the repair or remanufacture of gas turbines or parts 
thereof;
Other parts of gas turbines of tariff item No. 8411.81.10 or 8411.82.10

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rotors, blade diaphragms, spindle discs, shafts and blades, wholly or in 
chief part of metal, for the repair or remanufacture of gas turbines or 
parts thereof ........................................................................................... -  

 20 - - - - -Other parts of gas turbines of tariff item No. 8411.81.10 or 8411.82.10  -  

8411.99.20 - - -Other parts, of gas turbines of tariff item No. 8411.81.20, 8411.81.90, 
8411.82.20 or 8411.82.90

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For aircraft:
11 - - - - - -Civil ...................................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.12 Other engines and motors.

8412.10.00 00 -Reaction engines other than turbo-jets NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Hydraulic power engines and motors:

8412.21.00 - -Linear acting (cylinders) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tie-rod type ............................................................................................ NMB
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20 - - - - -Weld fused type ..................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Telescoping.......................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Rodless ................................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8412.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -To be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, 
maintenance, testing, depletion or production of water, oil or natural gas 
wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the distillation or recovery of products 
from natural gas ..................................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Hydrojet engines for marine propulsion ................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other, unlimited rotary acting:

31 - - - - - -Gear type ............................................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Radial piston type ................................................................................ NMB
33 - - - - - -Axial piston type................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Pneumatic power engines and motors:

8412.31.00 00 - -Linear acting (cylinders) NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8412.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -To be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, 
maintenance, testing, depletion or production of water, oil or natural gas 
wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the distillation or recovery of products 
from natural gas ..................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8412.80.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Windmills................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Spring-operated or weight-operated engines or motors......................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8412.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8412.10.00 or classification 
No. 8412.80.00.10: 

 11 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8412.10.00 ..................................... -  
 12 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8412.80.00.10 ............................ -  

- - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8412.29.00.10 or 8412.39.00.10: 
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 21 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8412.29.00.10 ............................ -  
 22 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8412.39.00.10  ........................... -  

- - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8412.21.00, 8412.31.00 or classification 
No. 8412.29.00.20, 8412.29.00.31, 8412.29.00.32, 8412.29.00.33, 
8412.29.00.39, 8412.29.00.90 or 8412.39.00.90: 

 31 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8412.21.00 or 8412.31.00 ................. -  
 32 - - - - - -Of rotary acting hydraulic and pneumatic engines and motors of 

classification No. 8412.29.00.31, 8412.29.00.32, 8412.29.00.33, 
8412.29.00.39, 8412.29.00.90 or 8412.39.00.90 ............................ -  

 33 - - - - - -Of hydrojet engines for marine propulsion of classification 
No. 8412.29.00.20  ..................................................................... -  

39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8412.80.00.20 .............................. -  
 50 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No.8412.80.00.90 ............................... -  

84.13 Pumps for liquids, whether or not fitted with a measuring device; liquid 
elevators.

-Pumps fitted or designed to be fitted with a measuring device:

8413.11 - -Pumps for dispensing fuel or lubricants, of the type used in filling-
stations or in garages

8413.11.10 - - -For dispensing gasoline, diesel fuel, liquid natural gas or liquid propane 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For dispensing gasoline ......................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For dispensing diesel fuel, liquid natural gas or liquid propane.............. NMB

8413.11.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8413.19 - -Other

8413.19.10 - - -For dispensing fuel oil;
Skid-mounted pumps for dispensing fuel for helicopters

6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For dispensing fuel oil ............................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Skid-mounted pumps for dispensing fuel for helicopters........................ NMB

8413.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Automatic dosage pumps (infusion pumps) of a kind used for 
administering medication........................................................................ NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8413.20.00 -Hand pumps, other than those of subheading 8413.11 or 8413.19 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Domestic water pumps........................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8413.30.00 -Fuel, lubricating or cooling medium pumps for internal combustion 
piston engines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Fuel injection pumps for diesel or semi-diesel engines;
pumps for marine propulsion engines of the following types:
semi-diesel engines, diesel dual fuel engines, diesel engines of a power 
not exceeding 74.6 kW per cylinder or of a power exceeding 207.3 kW 
per cylinder, regardless of cylinder displacement, diesel engines with a 
displacement of less than 8,193.5 cm³ per cylinder:

11 - - - - - -For marine engines.............................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -For locomotive engines........................................................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -For aircraft engines .............................................................................. NMB
14 - - - - - -For engines for motor vehicles of Chapter 87...................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -For other engines................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other fuel pumps:
21 - - - - - -For marine engines.............................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -For locomotive engines........................................................................ NMB
23 - - - - - -For aircraft engines .............................................................................. NMB
24 - - - - - -For engines for motor vehicles of Chapter 87...................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -For other engines................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Lubricating pumps:
31 - - - - - -For marine engines.............................................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -For locomotive engines........................................................................ NMB
33 - - - - - -For aircraft engines .............................................................................. NMB
34 - - - - - -For engines for motor vehicles of Chapter 87...................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -For other engines................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Cooling medium pumps:
41 - - - - - -For marine engines.............................................................................. NMB
42 - - - - - -For locomotive engines........................................................................ NMB
43 - - - - - -For aircraft engines .............................................................................. NMB
44 - - - - - -For engines for motor vehicles of Chapter 87...................................... NMB
49 - - - - - -For other engines................................................................................. NMB

8413.40.00 00 -Concrete pumps NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8413.50.00 -Other reciprocating positive displacement pumps Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mud pumps of a power exceeding 745 kW............................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Diaphragm pumps.................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Hydraulic fluid power pumps:
31 - - - - - -Radial piston type ................................................................................ NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8413.60.00 -Other rotary positive displacement pumps Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Hydraulic fluid power pumps:
11 - - - - - -Vane type ............................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Gear type ............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, oilwell or oilfield pumps................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Roller pumps .......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8413.70 -Other centrifugal pumps

8413.70.10 - - -Battery operated, for recreational vehicles and boats;
Canned rotor;
De-foaming type;
Drinking fountain;
For food, pharmaceutical or similar applications;
For swimming pools;
Heat transfer, oil type;
Magnetic drive chemical;
Milk;
Molten metal;
Multi-stage single suction, with head over 5,516 kPa;
Of a power not exceeding 250 kW, for pulp manufacturing;
Portable, engine type, capable of producing a minimum pressure boost of 
1,034 kPa, maintaining a flow rate exceeding 700 l/m at that pressure;
Solar powered;
Submersible slurry, agitator type;
Transformer oil circulation pumps;
Vertical slurry, of cantilever shaft design, having a pump discharge flange 
size of a diameter of 50.8 cm or more, for track-laying machines to be 
employed in mining, recovering and producing crude oil from shales, oil-
sands or tar-sands;
With speed variators, for the wine and juice making industries

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Milk pumps:
11 - - - - - -Single stage, single suction, close coupled with discharge outlet under 

5.08 cm in diameter.............................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Single stage, single suction, close coupled with discharge outlet 

5.08 cm or over in diameter ................................................................. NMB
13 - - - - - -Single stage, single suction, frame mounted with discharge outlet 

under 7.6 cm in diameter ..................................................................... NMB
 14 - - - - - -Single stage, single suction, frame mounted with discharge outlet 

7.6 cm or over in diameter ........................................................... NMB
15 - - - - - -Single stage, double suction ................................................................ NMB
16 - - - - - -Multi stage, single or double suction .................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Multi-stage single suction pumps with head over 5516 kPa:
21 - - - - - -To be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, 

maintenance, testing, depletion or production of water, oil or natural 
gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in the distillation or recovery of 
products from natural gas..................................................................... NMB

29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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- - -Other:

8413.70.91 00 - - - -Submersible pumps NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8413.70.99 - - - -Other 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Single stage, single suction type:
11 - - - - - -Close coupled with discharge outlet under 5.08 cm in diameter.......... NMB
12 - - - - - -Close coupled with discharge outlet under 5.08 cm or over in diameter NMB
13 - - - - - -Frame mounted with discharge outlet under 7.6 cm in diameter ......... NMB
14 - - - - - -Frame mounted with discharge outlet 7.6 cm or over in diameter ....... NMB
20 - - - - -Multi-stage, single suction type .............................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Multi-stage, double suction type............................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Stock pumps for use with machines for making cellulosic pulp, paper or 

paperboard............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other pumps; liquid elevators:

8413.81.00 - -Pumps Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Turbine pumps ....................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Self-contained household water system pumps and windmill pumps .... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8413.82.00 00 - -Liquid elevators NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Parts:

8413.91 - -Of pumps

8413.91.10 00 - - -Sucker rods, pony rods or polished rods designed for oilfield related 
pumps, and parts thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8413.91.20 - - -Top and bottom journal tilting pads;
Volute castings;
Other, of the goods of tariff item No. 8413.11.10, 8413.19.10, 8413.50.00, 
8413.60.00, 8413.70.91, 8413.70.99 or 8413.81.00

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8413.11.10 or 8413.19.10  .................. -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8413.50.00......................................... -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8413.60.00......................................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item Nos. 8413.70.91 and 8413.70.99 ................ -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



8
4 - 18

 50 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8413.81.00 ........................................ -  
60 - - - - -Top and bottom journal tilting pads;Volute castings ............................... -  

8413.91.30 - - -Pump foot mounting brackets;
Other, of the goods of tariff item No. 8413.11.90, 8413.19.90, 8413.20.00, 
8413.30.00, 8413.40.00, 8413.50.00, 8413.60.00, 8413.70.10 or 
8413.81.00

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.11.90 or 8413.19.90: 
 11 - - - - - -Of classification No. 8413.19.90.10 .............................................. -  

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.20.00  ........................................................ -  
 30 - - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.30.00 .......................................................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.40.00  ........................................................ -  

- - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.50.00:
51 - - - - - -Of hydraulic fluid power pumps............................................................ -  
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.60.00:
61 - - - - - -Of hydraulic fluid power pumps............................................................ -  
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

 70 - - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.70.10  ........................................................ -  
 80 - - - - -Of tariff item No. 8413.81.00 ........................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8413.92.00 00 - -Of liquid elevators -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.14 Air or vacuum pumps, air or other gas compressors and fans; 
ventilating or recycling hoods incorporating a fan, whether or not fitted 
with filters.

8414.10.00 00 -Vacuum pumps NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8414.20.00 00 -Hand- or foot-operated air pumps NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8414.30.00 -Compressors of a kind used in refrigerating equipment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 186.5 W, semi-hermetic, other than screw 
type......................................................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 186.5 W, other than semi-hermetic, other 
than screw type ...................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, screw type, semi-hermetic:
31 - - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 149.2 kW.................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 149.2 kW .......................................................... NMB
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- - - - -Other, screw type, other than semi-hermetic:
41 - - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 149.2 kW.................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 149.2 kW.......................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Other, other than screw type, for all refrigerants except ammonia for 

automobiles, semi-hermetic ................................................................... NMB
60 - - - - -Other, other than screw type, for all refrigerants except ammonia, for 

automobiles, other than semi-hermetic.................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other, other than screw type for all refrigerants except ammonia, other 

than for automobiles, semi-hermetic:
71 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 186.5 W but not exceeding 746.2 W................ NMB
72 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 746.2 W but not exceeding 2.2 kW.................. NMB
73 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 2.2 kW but not exceeding 7.46 kW .................. NMB
74 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 7.46 kW............................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other, other than screw type for all refrigerants except ammonia, other 
than for automobiles, other than semi-hermetic:

81 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 186.5 W but not exceeding 746.2 W................ NMB
82 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 746.2 W but not exceeding 2.2 kW.................. NMB
83 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 2.2 kW but not exceeding 7.46 kW .................. NMB
84 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 7.46 kW............................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other, other than screw type for ammonia:
91 - - - - - -Semi-hermetic...................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Other than semi-hermetic .................................................................... NMB

8414.40.00 -Air compressors mounted on a wheeled chassis for towing Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having a capacity exceeding 0.75 m³/s to be employed in the 
exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or 
production of water, oil or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in 
the distillation or recovery of products from natural gas......................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a capacity not exceeding 0.02 m³/s................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 0.02 m³/s but not exceeding 0.08 m³/s ......... NMB
93 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 0.08 m³/s but not exceeding 0.2 m³/s ........... NMB
94 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 0.2 m³/s but not exceeding 0.5 m³/s ............. NMB
95 - - - - - -Of a capacity exceeding 0.5 m³/s......................................................... NMB

-Fans:

8414.51 - -Table, floor, wall, window, ceiling or roof fans, with a self-contained 
electric motor of an output not exceeding 125 W

8414.51.10 00 - - -Personal fans, mains powered;
Table fans, single or variable speed, oscillating

NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

8414.51.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Floor fans ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Ceiling or roof fans................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8414.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Floor fans ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Ceiling or roof fans ................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Other fans suitable for use with motor vehicles...................................... NMB

- - - - -Other fans (blowers):
91 - - - - - -Axial type.............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Centrifugal type .................................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Lobe type ............................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8414.60.00 00 -Hoods having a maximum horizontal side not exceeding 120 cm NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8414.80 -Other

8414.80.10 00 - - -Turbochargers and superchargers for use in motor vehicles of Chapter 87 NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8414.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Air compressors, reciprocating, liquid cooled:
11 - - - - - -Stationary, of a power not exceeding 7 kW .......................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Stationary, of a power exceeding 7 kW but not exceeding 112 kW...... NMB
13 - - - - - -Stationary, of a power exceeding 112 kW ............................................ NMB
14 - - - - - -Portable, of a power not exceeding 7 kW ............................................ NMB
15 - - - - - -Portable, of a power exceeding 7 kW but not exceeding 112 kW ........ NMB
16 - - - - - -Portable, of a power exceeding 112 kW............................................... NMB

- - - - -Air compressors, reciprocating, air-cooled:
21 - - - - - -Stationary, of a power not exceeding 7 kW .......................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Stationary, of a power exceeding 7 kW but not exceeding 112 kW...... NMB
23 - - - - - -Stationary, of a power exceeding 112 kW ............................................ NMB
24 - - - - - -Portable, of a power not exceeding 7 kW ............................................ NMB
25 - - - - - -Portable, of a power exceeding 7 kW but not exceeding 112 kW ........ NMB
26 - - - - - -Portable, of a power exceeding 112 kW............................................... NMB

- - - - -Air compressors, rotary, stationary:
31 - - - - - -Vane or screw type, of a power not exceeding 11.19 kW .................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Vane or screw type, of a power exceeding 11.19 kW but not exceeding 

74.6 kW ................................................................................................ NMB
33 - - - - - -Vane or screw type, of a power exceeding 74.6 kW ............................ NMB
34 - - - - - -Centrifugal type, of a power not exceeding 11.19 kW.......................... NMB
35 - - - - - -Centrifugal type, of a power exceeding 11.19 kW but not exceeding 

74.6 kW ................................................................................................ NMB
36 - - - - - -Centrifugal type, of a power exceeding 74.6 kW.................................. NMB
37 - - - - - -Other, of a power not exceeding 11.19 kW .......................................... NMB
38 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 11.19 kW but not exceeding 74.6 kW..... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 74.6 kW.................................................. NMB

- - - - -Air compressors, rotary, portable:
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41 - - - - - -Vane or screw type, of a power not exceeding 11.19 kW .................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Vane or screw type, of a power exceeding 11.19 kW but not exceeding 

74.6 kW................................................................................................ NMB
43 - - - - - -Vane or screw type, of a power exceeding 74.6 kW............................ NMB
44 - - - - - -Centrifugal type, of a power not exceeding 11.19 kW.......................... NMB
45 - - - - - -Centrifugal type, of a power exceeding 11.19 kW but not exceeding 

74.6 kW................................................................................................ NMB
46 - - - - - -Centrifugal type, of a power exceeding 74.6 kW ................................. NMB
47 - - - - - -Other, of a power not exceeding 11.19 kW.......................................... NMB
48 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 11.19 kW but not exceeding 74.6 kW .... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 74.6 kW.................................................. NMB

- - - - -Gas compressors, reciprocating:
51 - - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 186.5 kW.................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 186.5 kW but not exceeding 746 kW ............... NMB
53 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 746 kW............................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other gas compressors:
61 - - - - - -Centrifugal type.................................................................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Diaphragm type, of a power not exceeding 186.5 kW ......................... NMB
63 - - - - - -Diaphragm type, of a power exceeding 186.5 kW but not exceeding 

746 kW................................................................................................. NMB
64 - - - - - -Diaphragm type, of a power exceeding 746 kW .................................. NMB
65 - - - - - -Axial type ............................................................................................. NMB
66 - - - - - -Other, of a power not exceeding 186.5 kW.......................................... NMB
67 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 186.5 kW but not exceeding 746 kW ..... NMB
68 - - - - - -Other, of a power exceeding 746 kW................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Other stationary air compressors......................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8414.90 -Parts

8414.90.10 - - -Stators and rotors for compressors for use in refrigerating equipment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of semi-hermetic compressors .............................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of compressors, excluding semi-hermetic ............................................. -  

8414.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the vacuum pumps of subheading 8414.10................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8414.40.00.10  ............................. -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8414.51.10 or 8414.51.90 ................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of the portable air compressors of classification No. 8414.40.00.91, 

8414.40.00.92, 8414.40.00.93, 8414.40.00.94 or 8414.40.00.95  ....... -  
 50 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8414.10.91 or 8414.10.99  .................. -  

- - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8414.30.00: 
61 - - - - - -Of semi-hermetic compressors for use in refrigerating equipment ...... -  
62 - - - - - -Of compressors, other than semi-hermetic, for use in refrigerating 

equipment ............................................................................................ -  
 70 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8414.59.00  ...................................... -  
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 80 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8414.20.00, 8414.80.10 or 8414.80.90 . -  
 90 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8414.60.00 ....................................... -  

84.15 Air conditioning machines, comprising a motor-driven fan and elements 
for changing the temperature and humidity, including those machines in 
which the humidity cannot be separately regulated.

8415.10.00 -Window or wall types, self-contained or "split-system" Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Domestic type:
11 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity not exceeding 2.3 kW (7,800 BTU per hour).......... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 2.3 kW (7,800 BTU per hour) but not 

exceeding 2.6 kW (8,900 BTU per hour).............................................. NMB
13 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 2.6 kW (8,900 BTU per hour) but not 

exceeding 3.5 kW (11,900 BTU per hour) ............................................ NMB
14 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 3.5 kW (11,900 BTU per hour) but not 

exceeding 4.5 kW (15,400 BTU per hour)............................................ NMB
15 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 4.5 kW (15,400 BTU per hour).............. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity not exceeding 2.3 kW (7,800 BTU per hour).......... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 2.3 kW (7,800 BTU per hour) but not 

exceeding 2.6 kW (8,900 BTU per hour).............................................. NMB
93 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 2.6 kW (8,900 BTU per hour) but not 

exceeding 4.5 kW (15,400 BTU per hour)............................................ NMB
94 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 4.5 kW (15,400 BTU per hour) but not 

exceeding 4.7 kW (16,000 BTU per hour)............................................ NMB
95 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 4.7 kW (16,000 BTU per hour) but not 

exceeding 8.8 kW (30,000 BTU per hour)............................................ NMB
96 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 8.8 kW (30,000 BTU per hour).............. NMB

8415.20 -Of a kind used for persons, in motor vehicles

8415.20.10 - - -Presented in complete "kits" Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Incorporating a refrigerating unit ............................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8415.20.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Incorporating a refrigerating unit ............................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other:

8415.81 - -Incorporating a refrigerating unit and a valve for reversal of the 
cooling/heat cycle (reversible heat pumps)
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8415.81.10 - - -The following, excluding mini-split heat pumps and air conditioner units:
Single packaged or split-system, of a heat transfer capacity not exceeding 
15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour);
Water source, vertical, horizontal and console types, of a heat transfer 
capacity not exceeding 34.8 kW (118,700 BTU per hour)

6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Single packaged:
11 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity not exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour) ..... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour) ........... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8415.81.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Single packaged:
11 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity not exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour) ..... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour) ........... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8415.82 - -Other, incorporating a refrigerating unit

8415.82.10 - - -Domestic heat pumps and air conditioners, ductless split-systems;
Portable type, of a weight not exceeding 25 kg and of a heat transfer 
capacity not exceeding 1.8 kW (6,000 BTU per hour);
Truck heater/air conditioners

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Portable type of a weight not exceeding 25 kg and of a heat capacity 
not exceeding 1.8 kW (6,000 BTU per hour) ......................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

8415.82.91 - - - -Central station air handlers;
Combination terminal units, water source or air to air, of a heat transfer 
capacity not exceeding 5.8 kW (19,800 BTU per hour);
Fan coil units;
For off-highway vehicles;
For humidity and dust sensitive areas, of a heat transfer capacity not 
exceeding 71.1 kW (242,700 BTU per hour);
Single packaged, combination, of a heat transfer capacity not exceeding 
15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour);
Split-system, of a heat transfer capacity not exceeding 47.4 kW 
(161,800 per hour);
Water source, of a heat transfer capacity not exceeding 34.8 kW 
(118,700 BTU per hour) 

6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Central station air handlers .................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Fan coil units .......................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -For humidity and dust sensitive areas, of a heat transfer capacity not 

exceeding 71.1 kW (242,700 BTU per hour) ......................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Single packaged, combination, of a heat transfer capacity not 

exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour) ........................................... NMB
- - - - -Split system (remote condenser type) air conditioners of a heat transfer 

capacity not exceeding 47.4 kW (161,800 BTU per hour):
51 - - - - - -Of a heat transfer capacity not exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per 

hour)..................................................................................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Of a heat transfer capacity exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour) 

but not exceeding 47.4 kW (161,800 BTU per hour) ........................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8415.82.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Single packaged, combination and split system (remote condenser 
type) air conditioners other than year-round units:

11 - - - - - -Single packaged, combination, other than year-round units, of a heat 
capacity exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour)............................ NMB

12 - - - - - -Split system (remote condenser type) air conditioners other than year 
round units, of a heat capacity exceeding 47.4 kW (161,800 BTU per 
hour) ..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Year-round units (heating and cooling):
21 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity not exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour)...... NMB
22 - - - - - -Of a heat capacity exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU per hour)............ NMB
30 - - - - -Air conditioning evaporator coils ............................................................ NMB
40 - - - - -Dehumidifiers incorporating a refrigeration unit...................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8415.83 - -Not incorporating a refrigerating unit

8415.83.10 00 - - -Controlled atmosphere potato storage ventilation systems NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8415.83.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Condensing units of a heat capacity not exceeding 15.8 kW 
(53,900 BTU per hour) ........................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Condensing units of a heat capacity exceeding 15.8 kW (53,900 BTU 
per hour)................................................................................................. NMB

30 - - - - -Heat exchangers .................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8415.90 -Parts

- - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8415.10.00, 8415.20.10, 8415.81.90, 
8415.82.10, 8415.82.99 or 8415.83.90:

8415.90.11 00 - - - -Chassis, chassis bases or outer cabinets -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8415.90.19 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8415.20.90, 8415.81.10, 8415.82.91 or 
8415.83.10:
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8415.90.21 00 - - - -Chassis, chassis bases or outer cabinets for use in the manufacture of 
the goods of these tariff items

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8415.90.22 00 - - - -Other chassis, chassis bases or outer cabinets -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8415.90.23 00 - - - -Other parts for use in the manufacture of the goods of these tariff items -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8415.90.29 00 - - - -Other -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

84.16 Furnace burners for liquid fuel, for pulverized solid fuel or for gas; 
mechanical stokers, including their mechanical grates, mechanical ash 
dischargers and similar appliances.

8416.10.00 00 -Furnace burners for liquid fuel NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8416.20.00 -Other furnace burners, including combination burners Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For heating buildings.............................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For domestic type furnaces.................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Combination burners............................................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Gas burners ......................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8416.30.00 -Mechanical stokers, including their mechanical grates, mechanical ash 
dischargers and similar appliances

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For heating buildings.............................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For domestic type furnaces.................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8416.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.17 Industrial or laboratory furnaces and ovens, including incinerators, non-
electric.
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8417.10.00 00 -Furnaces and ovens for the roasting, melting or other heat-treatment of 
ores, pyrites or of metals

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8417.20.00 00 -Bakery ovens, including biscuit ovens NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8417.80.00 00 -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8417.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.18 Refrigerators, freezers and other refrigerating or freezing equipment, 
electric or other; heat pumps other than air conditioning machines of 
heading 84.15.

8418.10 -Combined refrigerator-freezers, fitted with separate external doors

8418.10.10 00 - - -Absorption-type, combination gas and electric powered, designed for 
permanent installation in recreational vehicles and for use in the 
manufacture of such vehicles

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.10.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Compression type:
11 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, not exceeding 

183 litres............................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, exceeding 183 litres but 

not exceeding 268 litres ....................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, exceeding 268 litres but 

not exceeding 381 litres ....................................................................... NMB
14 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, exceeding 381 litres......... NMB

- - - - -Electric, having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, of 381 litres or 
more:

21 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, of 381 litres or more, but 
not exceeding 524 litres ....................................................................... NMB

22 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, exceeding 524 litres......... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Absorption-type, combination gas and electric powered...................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Refrigerators, household type:
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8418.21.00 - -Compression-type 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Electric, having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, of 381 litres or more NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, not exceeding 
184 litres .............................................................................................. NMB

92 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, exceeding 184 litres but 
not exceeding 266 litres ....................................................................... NMB

93 - - - - - -Having a refrigeration capacity, by volume, exceeding 266 litres but 
less than 381 litres ............................................................................... NMB

8418.29.00 - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Absorption-type, combination gas-electric ............................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8418.30 -Freezers of the chest type, not exceeding 800 litres capacity

8418.30.10 00 - - -Household type NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.30.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.40 -Freezers of the upright type, not exceeding 900 litres capacity

8418.40.10 00 - - -Blood bank type;
Household type;
With minimum temperature capability to -85°C at 30°C ambient

NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.50 -Other furniture (chests, cabinets, display counters, showcases and the 
like) for storage and display, incorporating refrigerating or freezing 
equipment

8418.50.10 00 - - -Refrigerating or refrigerating-freezing type NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Freezing type:
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8418.50.21 00 - - - -Display counter;
Ice merchandisers;
Reach-in frozen food and ice cream merchandisers, sliding, swing glass 
or solid door, with capacities not exceeding 2.3 m³

NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.50.29 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other refrigerating or freezing equipment; heat pumps:

8418.61 - -Heat pumps other than air conditioning machines of heading 84.15

8418.61.10 - - -Bakery or office type water coolers;
Combination makers and dispensers of ice cubes, slush drinks or soft ice 
cream; 
Egg or milk coolers to be employed on the farm;
Ice cream mixers or milk coolers for dairy purposes;
Process liquid chillers;
Tube-in-tube heat exchangers for the wine and juice making industries

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ice cube makers and dispensers............................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Soft ice-cream makers and dispensers .................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Water coolers ......................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Milk coolers ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8418.61.20 00 - - -Commercial refrigerating installations (store type) NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8418.61.91 - - - -Batch or blast type chillers;
Beverage dispensers, all types;
Blood bank or laboratory refrigerators;
Dry type fluid coolers, of a capacity not exceeding 1,514 litres per minute 
ethylene glycol;
Flash freeze chillers for poultry;
Giblet chillers;
Heat recovery units;
Ice making equipment, commercial or industrial, of a capacity exceeding 
1,134 kg per day;
Liquid/air chiller units and systems, reciprocating and screw compressor 
type, for commercial and industrial applications;
Product or beverage coolers;
Refrigerated vapor trap assemblies for vacuum systems;
Refrigeration condensing units of a power exceeding 510 W;
Truck type, of a heat capacity not exceeding 23,211 kJ

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Reciprocating liquid chilling refrigerating units ....................................... NMB
- - - - -Refrigeration condensing units:

21 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 510 W but not exceeding 746 W ...................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 746 W but not exceeding 2.2 kW ..................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 2.2 kW but not exceeding 7.5 kW .................... NMB
24 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 7.5 kW but not exceeding 22.3 kW .................. NMB
25 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 22.3 kW ............................................................ NMB
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30 - - - - -Refrigeration units of a kind used for lorries (trucks).............................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8418.61.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Centrifugal liquid chilling refrigerating units:
11 - - - - - -Open type ............................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Hermetic type....................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Refrigeration units of a kind used for trailers or vans............................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8418.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Absorption liquid chilling units ................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts:

8418.91 - -Furniture designed to receive refrigerating or freezing equipment

8418.91.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of the goods of this heading;
For the goods of tariff item No. 8418.10.10, 8418.10.90, 8418.21.00, 
8418.29.00, 8418.30.10, 8418.30.90, 8418.40.10, 8418.40.90, 
8418.50.10, 8418.50.29, 8418.61.10, 8418.61.20, 8418.61.99 or 
8418.69.00

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.91.20 00 - - -For the goods of tariff item No. 8418.50.21, 8418.61.91 or 8418.69.00 -  6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8418.99 - -Other

8418.99.10 - - -Door assemblies incorporating at least two of the following: inner panel, 
outer panel, insulation, hinges or handles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For combined refrigerator-freezers fitted with separate external doors 
and parts of household type refrigerators .............................................. -  

90 - - - - -For all other other refrigerating or freezing equipment........................... -  

8418.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For combined refrigerator-freezers fitted with separate external doors 
and for household type refrigerators ...................................................... -  

90 - - - - -For all other other refrigerating or freezing equipment........................... -  
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84.19 Machinery, plant or laboratory equipment, whether or not electrically 
heated (excluding furnaces, ovens and other equipment of 
heading 85.14), for the treatment of materials by a process involving a 
change of temperature such as heating, cooking, roasting, distilling, 
rectifying, sterilizing, pasteurizing, steaming, drying, evaporating, 
vaporizing, condensing or cooling, other than machinery or plant of a 
kind used for domestic purposes; instantaneous or storage water 
heaters, non-electric. 

-Instantaneous or storage water heaters, non-electric:

8419.11.00 - -Instantaneous gas water heaters 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For domestic use.................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8419.19.00 - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For domestic use.................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8419.20.00 -Medical, surgical or laboratory sterilizers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Medical or surgical sterilizers ................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Laboratory sterilizers .............................................................................. NMB

-Dryers:

8419.31.00 00 - -For agricultural products NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8419.32.00 - -For wood, paper pulp, paper or paperboard Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For wood ................................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8419.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For food and beverages ......................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For tobacco ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8419.40.00 00 -Distilling or rectifying plant NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8419.50.00 -Heat exchange units Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Braised aluminum heat exchangers for cryogenic services to be 
employed in the exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, 
testing, depletion or production of water, oil or natural gas wells, in 
mining or quarrying, or in the distillation or recovery of products from 
natural gas ............................................................................................. NMB

20 - - - - -For pasturizers for dairy purposes ......................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Mechanically operated......................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8419.60.00 00 -Machinery for liquefying air or other gases NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other machinery, plant and equipment:

8419.81.00 - -For making hot drinks or for cooking or heating food Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Machinery for making hot drinks ............................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Continuous pressure preheaters or cookers or atmospheric preheaters 

or cookers, for sterilizing or cooking or for both sterilizing and cooking 
food products in hermetically sealed containers .................................... NMB

30 - - - - -Toasters, electrically heated................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8419.89 - -Other
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8419.89.10 - - -Apparatus for the heating of hot packs to be employed in the treatment of 
poliomyelitis;
Apparatus for sterilizing bulbs;
Brew cereal cookers;
Cooling/proving systems;
Cooling systems with centrifuges for the production of corrective eyewear;
Heat tunnels for motor vehicle assembly plants;
High capacity turbo coolers;
Horizontal rotary fermenters and fermenting tanks for the wine and juice 
making industries;
Laboratory microwave sample preparation equipment;
Mask mixers (yeast fermentators);
Milk, mechanical recompression or waste heat evaporators;
Pasteurizers for the dairy and brewing industries;
Power bottle sterilizers for dairy purposes;
Sanitary milk or cream vats other than dairy machinery;
Sterilization chambers;
To be employed in the manufacture of biologicals or bacteriologicals for 
parenteral use or for the manufacture of antibiotics, hormones or steroids

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Pasteurizers for dairy purposes; sanitary milk or cream vats other than 
those of classification No. 8434.20.00.10; apparatus of a kind used for 
sterilizing bulbs; power bottle sterilizers for dairy purposes ................ -  

20 - - - - -Milk evaporators ..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

- - -Other mechanically operated:
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8419.89.21 - - - -Autoclaves other than for cooking or heating food;
Batch mixers with a change in temperature;
Black liquor evaporators (pulp and paper);
Chemical process reactors, excluding hydrotreating reactors with heavy 
walled vessels of a thickness exceeding 216 mm and excluding forged 
hydroprocessing reactors with heavy walled vessels of a thickness 
exceeding 102 mm;
Chip pre-steaming bins and dischargers;
Chip digesters for heating chips and maintaining a high temperature;
Cooling drums (rotary sand and casting) and sand cooler/blenders;
Cooling towers;
Degreasing systems for aluminum radiators, vapour wash, immersion 
wash, second immersion wash, immersion rinse, vapour drying;
Environmental chambers having temperature range capabilities from 
175°C to -75°C with humidity control;
Environmental chambers with capacities under 170 dm³ in any 
temperature or humidity range;
Environmental chambers with capacities from 170 dm³ to 990 dm³, 
having temperature range capabilities from 60°C to -75°C without 
humidity control;
Fermenter systems with working capacities not exceeding 5 litres or of 
20 litres or more;
Food processing retorts (crate type only);
Hot asphalt storage and surge tanks;
Hot oil coil heaters for the oil and gas industry;
Incubators with capacities from 510 dm³ to 680 dm³ and temperature 
capability to 50°C;
Laboratory digesters;
Pasteurizers;
Plant growth chambers and rooms and tissue culture chambers and 
rooms, with various capacities not exceeding 18.6 m², having 
temperature, humidity or light control;
Portable melting equipment for bitumen or rubberized compounds;
Spin coolers for canned foods;
Vaporizer-mixers for vaporizing liquid propane gas (lpg);
Vats and brine tanks for cheese production;
Warming cabinets for hospital blankets, towels and solutions;
Water-jacketed melting and mixing kettles

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For making paper pulp, paper or paperboard ........................................ NMB
- - - - -Designed for cooling:

21 - - - - - -For food or beverages.......................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For food or beverages.......................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -For rubber or plastics ........................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8419.89.29 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8419.89.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For making paper pulp, paper or paperboard ........................................ NMB
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- - - - -Designed for cooling:
21 - - - - - -For food or beverages.......................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For food or beverages.......................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -For rubber or plastics ........................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8419.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of machinery and plant for making paper pulp, paper or paperboard.... -  
20 - - - - -Of apparatus of a type used in restaurants, hotels or similar locations .. -  
30 - - - - -Of medical, surgical or laboratory sterilizers .......................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.20 Calendering or other rolling machines, other than for metals or glass, 
and cylinders therefor.

8420.10.00 -Calendering or other rolling machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For textiles.............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For paper................................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -For rubber or plastics ............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts:

8420.91.00 00 - -Cylinders -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8420.99.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.21 Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers; filtering or purifying 
machinery and apparatus, for liquids or gases.

-Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers:

8421.11.00 00 - -Cream separators NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.12.00 00 - -Clothes-dryers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8421.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Power driven, of the bowl or tube type, for fish oil extraction or refining NMB
20 - - - - -For testing butterfat, milk or cream ........................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Laboratory centrifuges, for use by industries which process, smelt or 

refine minerals, ores or metals............................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -For laboratories.................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for liquids:

8421.21.00 00 - -For filtering or purifying water NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.22.00 00 - -For filtering or purifying beverages other than water NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.23 - -Oil or petrol-filters for internal combustion engines

8421.23.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of engines for commercial fishing 
vessels

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.23.20 - - -For use with spark-ignition reciprocating engines, of a cylinder capacity not 
exceeding 5,703.7 cc, for use in the repair of road tractors for semi-
trailers, motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons (including 
the driver), ambulances, hearses, motor vehicles for the transport of 
goods, fire fighting vehicles, or chassis for the foregoing vehicles, or for 
use in the manufacture of repair parts therefor

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Oil filters ................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Fuel filters .............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8421.23.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Oil filters for other motor vehicles of Chapter 87.................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Fuel filters for other motor vehicles of Chapter 87 ................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8421.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Filter presses to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 
development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or 
natural gas wells .................................................................................... NMB
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20 - - - - -Hydraulic fluid power filters rated at 1,000 kPa or greater ..................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases:

8421.31 - -Intake air filters for internal combustion engines

8421.31.10 00 - - -Air filters for use with the goods of tariff item No. 9908.00.00;
Air cleaners for use in the manufacture of asphalt pavers 

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Air filters for motor vehicles of Chapter 87 ............................................. NMB
 20 - - - - -Air cleaners for use in the manufacture of skid-steer loaders of 

heading 84.29............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8421.39 - -Other

8421.39.10 - - -Air filter masks;
Air filter systems for breathing apparatus;
Air separators to be employed in the processing, smelting or refining of 
minerals, ores or metals;
Air strippers;
Class smoke evacuation cart systems;
Dry cleaning solvent vapour absorbers;
Filter breather systems for hydraulic reservoirs;
Filters for breathing apparatus;
Filtration booths, pharmaceutical preparation type;
High efficiency particulate (hepa) air filters of an efficiency exceeding 
99.5% (0.3 micron particulate size);
High pressure air filters for air compressors;
Industrial refrigerant strainers;
Laundry lint filters;
Sterilization cartridges;
Suction line filter driers;
Ultraviolet airborne disinfection systems;
Y-strainers, basket strainers, duplex strainers and automatic (self-
cleaning) strainers, made from plastic or having a body manufactured by a 
metal casting process

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Air separators of a kind used in the processing, smelting or refining of 
minerals, ores or metals ......................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8421.39.20 00 - - -Catalytic converters for the motor vehicles of Chapter 87 NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Dust extractors or smoke filters.............................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Cyclones ................................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Electrostatic filters (precipitators) ........................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Industrial gas cleaning equipment ....................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Gas separation equipment................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Pneumatic fluid power filters rated at 550 kPa or greater .................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts:

8421.91 - -Of centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers

8421.91.10 00 - - -Drying chambers for clothes-dryers and other parts of clothes-dryers 
incorporating drying chambers

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.91.20 00 - - -Furniture designed to receive clothes-dryers -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.91.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8421.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For machinery and apparatus for filtering or purifying water.................. -  
20 - - - - -For machinery and apparatus for filtering or purifying beverages other 

than water .............................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -For catalytic converters for the motor vehicles of Chapter 87................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.22 Dish washing machines; machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or 
other containers; machinery for filling, closing, sealing, or labelling 
bottles, cans, boxes, bags or other containers; machinery for capsuling 
bottles, jars, tubes and similar containers; other packing or wrapping 
machinery (including heat-shrink wrapping machinery); machinery for 
aerating beverages.

-Dish washing machines:

8422.11 - -Of the household type

8422.11.10 00 - - -Counter-top, electric;
Portable, of a width not exceeding 46 cm

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8422.11.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Portable electric dish washing machines ............................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8422.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8422.20.00 00 -Machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8422.30.00 -Machinery for filling, closing, sealing, or labelling bottles, cans, boxes, 
bags or other containers; machinery for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes 
and similar containers; machinery for aerating beverages

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Machines for aerating beverages ........................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Labelling machines................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Machinery for filling, closing, sealing or capsuling cans:
31 - - - - - -Vacuum or gas packaging.................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Machinery for filling, closing, sealing or capsuling bottles:
41 - - - - - -Vacuum or gas packaging.................................................................... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Machinery for filling, closing, sealing or capsuling other containers:
51 - - - - - -Air baggers for wrapping bread............................................................ NMB
52 - - - - - -Other bags and similar containers ....................................................... NMB
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
60 - - - - -Cigar or cigarette packaging machinery................................................. NMB
70 - - - - -Tobacco packaging machinery ............................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8422.40.00 00 -Other packing or wrapping machinery (including heat-shrink wrapping 
machinery)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8422.90 -Parts

8422.90.10 - - -Water containment chambers and other parts incorporating water 
containment chambers, for dish washing machines of the household type

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For counter-top electric dishwashing machines ..................................... -  
20 - - - - -For portable electric dish washing machines ......................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8422.90.20 - - -Door assemblies for dish washing machines of the household type Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -For counter-top electric dish washing machines .................................... -  
20 - - - - -For portable electric dish washing machines ......................................... -  
90 - - - - - Other ..................................................................................................... -  

8422.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Door guards, spray arms and impellers, tracks or slides, latch 
assemblies, light indicator assemblies, nozzle assemblies, fill 
receptacles and vents, push buttons, control knobs or silverware 
baskets:

 11 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8422.11.90  ..................................... -  
 12 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8422.19.00  .................................... -  

- - - - -Other, of the goods of tariff item No. 8422.11.90: 
 21 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8422.11.90.10  ........................... -  
 22 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8422.11.90.90  ........................... -  
 30 - - - - -Other, of the goods of tariff item No. 8422.19.00 ............................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8422.20................................................ -  
 50 - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8422.30................................................ -  
 60 - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8422.40................................................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.23 Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg or 
better), including weight operated counting or checking machines; 
weighing machine weights of all kinds.

8423.10.00 -Personal weighing machines, including baby scales; household scales 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Personal weighing machines:
11 - - - - - -Baby scales ......................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Household scales................................................................................... NMB

8423.20.00 00 -Scales for continuous weighing of goods on conveyors NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8423.30.00 00 -Constant weight scales and scales for discharging a predetermined 
weight of material into a bag or container, including hopper scales

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other weighing machinery:

8423.81.00 - -Having a maximum weighing capacity not exceeding 30 kg Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Digital electronic type:
11 - - - - - -Counting scales ................................................................................... NMB
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12 - - - - - -Retail scales, non-computing ............................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Retail scales, computing ...................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8423.82.00 00 - -Having a maximum weighing capacity exceeding 30 kg but not 
exceeding 5,000 kg

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8423.89.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8423.90.00 -Weighing machine weights of all kinds; parts of weighing machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Digital weight indicators.......................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.24 Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand-operated) for projecting, 
dispersing or spraying liquids or powders; fire extinguishers, whether 
or not charged; spray guns and similar appliances; steam or sand 
blasting machines and similar jet projecting machines.

8424.10.00 -Fire extinguishers, whether or not charged 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Manually operated.................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8424.20.00 00 -Spray guns and similar appliances -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8424.30.00 -Steam or sand blasting machines and similar jet projecting machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Sand blasting machines ......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other appliances:

8424.81.00 - -Agricultural or horticultural Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For powders:
11 - - - - - -Sprayers (other than self-contained, having a capacity not exceeding 

20 litres) ............................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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- - - - -Mechanical appliances for irrigation:
21 - - - - - -Self propelled, center pivot .................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Lawn sprinklers ...................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Sprayers (other than self-contained, having a capacity not exceeding 

20 litres) ............................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8424.89.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8424.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of sand blasting machines..................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of steam and similar jet projecting machines ........................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.25 Pulley tackle and hoists other than skip hoists; winches and capstans; 
jacks.

-Pulley tackle and hoists other than skip hoists or hoists of a kind used 
for raising vehicles:

8425.11.00 - -Powered by electric motor Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chain hoists ........................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Cable hoists ........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8425.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chain hoists, manually operated............................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Cable hoists, manually operated............................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Chain hoists, pneumatic......................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Cable hoists, pneumatic......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other winches; capstans:

8425.31.00 - -Powered by electric motor Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Winches:
11 - - - - - -Marine winches.................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Capstans ................................................................................................ NMB
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8425.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Automotive winches; hydraulically operated winches or well logging 
winches having a capacity exceeding 27,216 kg; all of the foregoing for 
use with track-laying tractors powered by an internal combustion 
engine..................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other winches:
21 - - - - - -Marine winches .................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Boat trailer winches.............................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Capstans ................................................................................................ NMB

-Jacks; hoists of a kind used for raising vehicles:

8425.41.00 00 - -Built-in jacking systems of a type used in garages NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8425.42.00 00 - -Other jacks and hoists, hydraulic NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8425.49.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.26 Ships' derricks; cranes, including cable cranes; mobile lifting frames, 
straddle carriers and works trucks fitted with a crane.

-Overhead travelling cranes, transporter cranes, gantry cranes, bridge 
cranes, mobile lifting frames and straddle carriers:

8426.11.00 00 - -Overhead travelling cranes on fixed support NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8426.12.00 - -Mobile lifting frames on tires and straddle carriers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mobile lifting frames on tires................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Straddle carriers ..................................................................................... NMB

8426.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8426.20.00 00 -Tower cranes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8426.30.00 00 -Portal or pedestal jib cranes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other machinery, self-propelled:

8426.41.00 - -On tires Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cable operated ...................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Work trucks fitted with a crane............................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8426.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cable operated ...................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other machinery:

8426.91.00 00 - -Designed for mounting on road vehicles NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8426.99.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.27 Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks fitted with lifting or handling 
equipment.

8427.10 -Self-propelled trucks powered by an electric motor

8427.10.10 00 - - -Rider-type, counterbalanced fork-lift trucks NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8427.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Automated guided vehicles (AGV) ......................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Operator riding ....................................................................................... NMB
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8427.20 -Other self-propelled trucks

- - -Rider-type, counterbalanced fork-lift trucks:

8427.20.11 00 - - - -Rough terrain type NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8427.20.19 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8427.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8427.90.00 00 -Other trucks NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.28 Other lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery (for example, 
lifts, escalators, conveyors, teleferics).

8428.10.00 -Lifts and skip hoists Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Passenger elevator ................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Freight elevator ...................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Skip hoists .............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8428.20.00 -Pneumatic elevators and conveyors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Agricultural or horticultural type.............................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other continuous-action elevators and conveyors, for goods or 
materials:

8428.31.00 00 - -Specially designed for underground use NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8428.32.00 - -Other, bucket type Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Agricultural or horticultural type.............................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8428.33.00 - -Other, belt type Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Agricultural or horticultural type; veneer conveyors specially designed 
for use with automatic veneer reelers or unreelers................................ NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8428.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Agricultural or horticultural type; veneer conveyors specially designed 
for use with automatic veneer reelers or unreelers................................ NMB

20 - - - - -Feeders .................................................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Bulk conveyors:

31 - - - - - -Chain type............................................................................................ NMB
32 - - - - - -Vibratory type....................................................................................... NMB
33 - - - - - -Screw type ........................................................................................... NMB
34 - - - - - -Apron or pan type ................................................................................ NMB
35 - - - - - -Travelling stacker type ......................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
80 - - - - -Other conveyors..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8428.40.00 00 -Escalators and moving walkways NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8428.60.00 00 -Teleferics, chair-lifts, ski-draglines; traction mechanisms for funiculars -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8428.90.00 -Other machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Well drilling derricks; well servicing rigs; self-propelled crawler mounted 
pipelayers:

11 - - - - - -Well drilling derricks ............................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Well servicing rigs ................................................................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Self-propelled crawler mounted pipelayers.......................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Hydraulic hoists for unloading vehicles for use on the farm................... NMB
30 - - - - -Of a kind used in charging or discharging furnaces............................... NMB
40 - - - - -Woodland log handling machinery (other than skidders) ....................... NMB
50 - - - - -Of a kind used for radio-active materials................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Industrial robots.................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Sidebooms and pipehandlers............................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Loaders, of a kind used in underground mining ................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

84.29 Self-propelled bulldozers, angledozers, graders, levellers, scrapers, 
mechanical shovels, excavators, shovel loaders, tamping machines and 
road rollers.

-Bulldozers and angledozers:

8429.11.00 - -Track laying Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -New ........................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB

8429.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -New ........................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB

8429.20.00 -Graders and levellers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Levellers for use on the farm.................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8429.30.00 -Scrapers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Combination excavating and transporting scrapers:
11 - - - - - -New, of a capacity not exceeding 13.7 m³ ........................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -New, of a capacity exceeding 13.7 m³ ................................................. NMB
13 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB

8429.40.00 -Tamping machines and road rollers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Tamping machines, new:
11 - - - - - -Vibratory............................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Non vibratory........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Tamping machines, used or rebuilt......................................................... NMB

- - - - -Road rollers:
31 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



84 - 47

-Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel loaders:

8429.51.00 - -Front-end shovel loaders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Wheeled front-end loaders designed to be fitted with a bucket having a 
capacity, for general purpose use, exceeding 12.3 m³:

11 - - - - - -New, 2 wheel drive, rear engine mounted............................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -New, 4 wheel drive, rear engine mounted............................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Wheeled front-end loaders designed to be fitted with a bucket having a 

capacity, for general purpose use, not exceeding 12.3 m³, used or 
rebuilt ..................................................................................................... NMB

30 - - - - -Wheeled front-end loaders designed to be fitted with a bucket having a 
capacity, for general purpose use, not exceeding 12.3 m³, new, 2 wheel 
drive, rear engine mounted .................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Wheeled front-end loaders designed to be fitted with a bucket having a 
capacity, for general purpose use, not exceeding 12.3 m³, new, 4 wheel 
drive, rear engine mounted, with a bucket capacity of:

41 - - - - - -Less than 1.5 m³ .................................................................................. NMB
42 - - - - - -1.5 m³ or more but less than 2.2 m³..................................................... NMB
43 - - - - - -2.2 m³ or more but less than 2.9 m³..................................................... NMB
44 - - - - - -2.9 m³ or more but less than 3.8 m³..................................................... NMB
45 - - - - - -3.8 m³ or more but less than 5.2 m³..................................................... NMB
46 - - - - - -5.2 m³ or more but less than 7.6 m³..................................................... NMB
47 - - - - - -7.6 m³ or more but less than 11.4 m³ ................................................... NMB
48 - - - - - -11.4 m³ or more but not exceeding 12.3 m³ ......................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Other wheeled front-end loaders designed to be fitted with a bucket 

having a capacity, for general purpose use, not exceeding 12.3 m³ ...... NMB
- - - - -Track-laying front-end loaders:

61 - - - - - -New, with an engine of a power of less than 44.7 kW ......................... NMB
62 - - - - - -New, with an engine of a power of 44.7 kW or more but less than 

67.1 kW................................................................................................ NMB
63 - - - - - -New, with an engine of a power of 67.1 kW or more but less than 

93.2 kW................................................................................................ NMB
64 - - - - - -New, with an engine of a power of 93.2 kW or more but less than 

119.3 kW .............................................................................................. NMB
65 - - - - - -New, with an engine of a power of 119.3 kW or more.......................... NMB
66 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB

8429.52.00 - -Machinery with a 360° revolving superstructure Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrically operated walking draglines of a kind used in open pit mining NMB
20 - - - - -Other draglines for mining or quarrying.................................................. NMB

- - - - -Crawler mounted backhoes, shovels and clamshells, new:
31 - - - - - -Hydraulic .............................................................................................. NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other backhoes, shovels and clamshells, new:
41 - - - - - -Hydraulic .............................................................................................. NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Other backhoes, shovels and clamshells, used or rebuilt ...................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB

8429.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For mining or quarrying:
11 - - - - - -Shovels, clamshells and draglines, new .............................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Shovels, clamshells and draglines, used or rebuilt .............................. NMB
18 - - - - - -Other, new............................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Traction ditching machines (not being ploughs) ..................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Backhoes, new..................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Backhoes, used or rebuilt..................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Ditchers and trenchers, ladder type, new............................................. NMB
94 - - - - - -Ditchers and trenchers, other, new ...................................................... NMB
95 - - - - - -Ditchers and trenchers, used ............................................................... NMB
96 - - - - - -Other, new............................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

84.30 Other moving, grading, levelling, scraping, excavating, tamping, 
compacting, extracting or boring machinery, for earth, minerals or ores; 
pile-drivers and pile-extractors; snow-ploughs and snow-blowers.

8430.10.00 00 -Pile-drivers and pile-extractors NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8430.20.00 -Snow-ploughs and snow-blowers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Snowblowers (throwers):
11 - - - - - -Attachment type ................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Coal or rock cutters and tunnelling machinery:

8430.31.00 - -Self-propelled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coal cutters ............................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Rock cutters and tunnelling machinery .................................................. NMB

8430.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coal cutters ............................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Rock cutters and tunnelling machinery .................................................. NMB
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-Other boring or sinking machinery:

8430.41.00 - -Self-propelled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Post hole diggers ................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Pneumatic mounted percussion type rock drills for underground use, 

and stoper drills, with a piston diameter exceeding 8.25 cm, to be 
employed in the exploration or drilling for oil, natural gas, minerals or 
water; pneumatic or electro-hydraulic jumbo drills, mounted on rubber-
tired wheels; cable tool rigs for drilling water wells, capable of drilling in 
excess of 381 m..................................................................................... NMB

30 - - - - -Coal drilling machinery........................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Rotary blasthole drills to be employed in open pit mining ...................... NMB
50 - - - - -Drilling or work-over rigs, to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 

development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or 
natural gas wells or potash or rock salt deposits ................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8430.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Post hole diggers ................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Pneumatic mounted percussion type rock drills for underground use, 

and stoper drills, with a piston diameter exceeding 8.25 cm, to be 
employed in the exploration or drilling for oil, natural gas, minerals or 
water; pneumatic or electro-hydraulic jumbo drills, mounted on rubber-
tired wheels; cable tool rigs for drilling water wells, capable of drilling in 
excess of 381 m..................................................................................... NMB

30 - - - - -Coal drilling machinery........................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Rotary blasthole drills to be employed in open pit mining ...................... NMB

- - - - -Drilling or work-over rigs, to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 
development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or 
natural gas wells or potash or rock salt deposits:

51 - - - - - -Rotary, oil and gas field drilling ............................................................ NMB
52 - - - - - -Other, oil and gas field drilling.............................................................. NMB
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
60 - - - - -Fixed platforms for the discovery or exploitation of off-shore deposits of 

oil or natural gas .................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Rotary, for well drilling.......................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Other, for well drilling ........................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8430.50.00 00 -Other machinery, self-propelled NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other machinery, not self-propelled:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



8

 

4 - 50

8430.61.00 00 - -Tamping or compacting machinery NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8430.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Traction ditching machines (not being ploughs) ..................................... NMB
- - - - -Scrapers:

21 - - - - - -Combination excavating and transporting scrapers ............................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.31 Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the machinery of 
headings 84.25 to 84.30.

8431.10.00 -Of machinery of heading 84.25 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8425.20.00.20 or 8425.39.00.10  ... -  
- - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8425.11.00, 8425.19.00, 8425.31.00, 

8425.41.00, 8425.42.00, 8425.49.00 or of classification 
No. 8425.20.00.10, 8425.39.00.21, 8425.39.00.22, 8425.39.00.29 or 
8425.39.00.30: 

 21 - - - - - -Of the pulley tackle and hoists of tariff item No. 8425.11.00 or 
8425.19.00 ................................................................................ -  

 23 - - - - - -Of the winches or capstans of tariff item No. 8425.31.00 or of 
classification No. 8425.39.00.21, 8425.39.00.22, 8425.39.00.29 or 
8425.39.00.30 ............................................................................ -  

 24 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8425.41.00 or 8425.42.00  ............... -  
25 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8425.49.00 ........................................... -  

8431.20.00 00 -Of machinery of heading 84.27 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Of machinery of heading 84.28: 

8431.31.00 - -Of lifts, skip hoists or escalators Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the lifts of tariff item No. 8428.10.00  .......................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the skip hoists of tariff item No. 8428.10.00 ................................. -  
 30 - - - - -Of the escalators of tariff item No. 8428.40.00 ................................. -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010
Revised December 31, 2006



84 - 51

8431.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8428.20.00.10, 8428.32.00.10, 
8428.33.00.10, 8428.39.00.10, 8428.90.00.11, 8428.90.00.12, 
8428.90.00.13 or 8428.90.00.20: 

 11 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8428.20.00.10 or 8428.39.00.10  .. -  
 12 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8428.32.00.10, 8428.33.00.10 or 

8428.90.00.20 ............................................................................ -  
 13 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8428.90.00.11,  8428.90.00.12 or 

8428.90.00.13 ............................................................................ -  
- - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8428.31.00, 8428.40.00, 8428.60.00 or of 

classification No. 8428.20.00.90, 8428.32.00.90, 8428.33.00.90, 
8428.39.00.20, 8428.39.00.31, 8428.39.00.32, 8428.39.00.33, 
8428.39.00.34, 8428.39.00.35, 8428.39.00.39, 8428.39.00.80, 
8428.39.00.90, 8428.90.00.30, 8428.90.00.40, 8428.90.00.50, 
8428.90.00.91, 8428.90.00.92, 8428.90.00.93 or 8428.90.00.99: 

 21 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8428.31.00 or of classification 
No. 8428.20.00.90, 8428.32.00.90, 8428.33.00.90, 8428.39.00.20, 
8428.39.00.31, 8428.39.00.32, 8428.39.00.33, 8428.39.00.34, 
8428.39.00.35, 8428.39.00.39, 8428.39.00.80 or 8428.39.00.90 ....... -  

 22 - - - - - -Of the moving walkways of tariff item No. 8428.40.00 ..................... -  
 23 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8428.60.00 or of classification 

No. 8428.90.00.30, 8428.90.00.40, 8428.90.00.50, 8428.90.00.91, 
8428.90.00.92, 8428.90.00.93 or 8428.90.00.99 ............................. -  

-Of machinery of heading 84.26, 84.29 or 84.30: 

8431.41.00 - -Buckets, shovels, grabs and grips Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For use with the tractors of heading 87.01 powered by an internal 
combustion engine excluding road tractors for semi-trailers and log 
skidders; for the goods of classification No. 8429.59.00.20 or 
8430.69.00.10 .............................................................................. -  

 20 - - - - -For the goods of classification No. 8429.52.00.10 ............................. -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Shovel attachments ............................................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Clamshell (grapple) attachments ......................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Dragline buckets .................................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8431.42.00 00 - -Bulldozer or angledozer blades -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8431.43.00 - -Parts of boring or sinking machinery of subheading 8430.41 or 8430.49 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For offshore oil and natural gas drilling and production platforms ......... -  
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20 - - - - -For oil and gas field machinery .............................................................. -  
90 - - - - -For other boring and sinking machinery ................................................. -  

8431.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of machinery of heading 84.26: 
 11 - - - - - -Of machinery of subheadings 8426.11, 8426.19 or 8426.30 ............. -  

12 - - - - - -Of mobile lifting frames, straddle carriers and work trucks fitted with a 
crane .................................................................................................... -  

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Attachments for mounting on machinery:

21 - - - - - -Backhoe attachments........................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Front-end loader attachments .............................................................. -  
23 - - - - - -Rippers and rooters.............................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of coal or rock cutters and tunneling machinery.................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Of backhoes, shovels, clamshells and draglines ................................. -  
93 - - - - - -Scraper bowls for scrapers .................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

84.32 Agricultural, horticultural or forestry machinery for soil preparation or 
cultivation; lawn or sports-ground rollers.

8432.10.00 -Ploughs Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Disc ploughs........................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Mouldboard ploughs............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Harrows, scarifiers, cultivators, weeders and hoes:

8432.21.00 00 - -Disc harrows NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8432.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Other harrows, cultivators, weeders and hoes; scarifiers for use with the 
tractors of heading 87.01 powered by an internal combustion engine 
excluding road tractors for semi-trailers and log skidders: 

11 - - - - - -Cultivators and weeders....................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Scarifiers, hoes and other harrows ...................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8432.30.00 -Seeders, planters and transplanters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



84 - 53

- - - - -Seeders:
11 - - - - - -Manually operated, portable ................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Planters .................................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Transplanters ......................................................................................... NMB

8432.40.00 -Manure spreaders and fertilizer distributors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Manually operated portable manure spreaders and fertilizer distributors NMB
20 - - - - -Other manure spreaders; other fertilizer distributors.............................. NMB

8432.80.00 -Other machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Agricultural or horticultural type, including domestic rotary tillers and 
lawn or sports-ground rollers:

11 - - - - - -Rotary tillers ......................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Forestry type .......................................................................................... NMB

8432.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of ploughs.............................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of harrows, scarifiers, cultivators, weeders and hoes............................ -  
30 - - - - -Of seeders, planters, transplanters, manure spreaders and fertilizer 

distributors ............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Of other machinery................................................................................. -  

84.33 Harvesting or threshing machinery, including straw or fodder balers; 
grass or hay mowers; machines for cleaning, sorting or grading eggs, 
fruit or other agricultural produce, other than machinery of 
heading 84.37.

-Mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds:

8433.11.00 - -Powered, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Riding type:
11 - - - - - -Of a power less than 5.2 kW................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a power of 5.2 kW or more but less than 7.46 kW .......................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Of a power of 7.46 kW or more............................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Electric mowers.................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Other, of a power less than 3.7 kW...................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Other, of a power of 3.7 kW or more.................................................... NMB
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8433.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8433.20.00 -Other mowers, including cutter bars for tractor mounting Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Agricultural or horticultural type.............................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8433.30.00 -Other haymaking machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Swathers or windrowers ......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8433.40.00 00 -Straw or fodder balers, including pick-up balers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery:

8433.51.00 - -Combine harvester-threshers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Self-propelled ......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8433.52.00 00 - -Other threshing machinery NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8433.53.00 - -Root or tuber harvesting machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For potatoes ........................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For beets ................................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8433.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Forage harvesters .................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8433.60.00 -Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading eggs, fruit or other 
agricultural produce

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Agricultural or horticultural type:
11 - - - - - -For cleaning, sorting or grading eggs .................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For cleaning, sorting or grading eggs .................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8433.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds ...................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of haying machinery or balers ............................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Of other mowers, harvesting machines and threshing machines .......... -  
40 - - - - -Of machines for cleaning, sorting or grading eggs................................. -  
50 - - - - -Of machines for cleaning, sorting or grading fruit or other agricultural 

produce .................................................................................................. -  

84.34 Milking machines and dairy machinery.

8434.10.00 00 -Milking machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8434.20.00 -Dairy machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Cheese making machines, including cheese dyeing machines but 
excluding cheese presses and vats; powered cream savers, churns or 
butter printers; sanitary milk or cream vats other than those of 
classification No. 8419.89.10.10    ................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Homogenizers...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8434.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.35 Presses, crushers and similar machinery used in the manufacture of 
wine, cider, fruit juices or similar beverages.

8435.10.00 00 -Machinery NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8435.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.36 Other agricultural, horticultural, forestry, poultry-keeping or bee-
keeping machinery, including germination plant fitted with mechanical 
or thermal equipment; poultry incubators and brooders.

8436.10.00 -Machinery for preparing animal feeding stuffs Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cutters, grinders or crushers.................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Mixers..................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Poultry-keeping machinery; poultry incubators and brooders:

8436.21.00 00 - -Poultry incubators and brooders NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8436.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Feeders .................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8436.80 -Other machinery

8436.80.10 - - -Agricultural or horticultural type Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crop protection machinery ..................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Crop preparation machinery................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Barn and barnyard machinery:
31 - - - - - -Feeders or watering troughs, automatic............................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:
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8436.80.91 - - - -Chippers or shredders, of a maximum capacity exceeding 7.5 cm, other 
than 3-point hitch-mounted tractor attachment with power take off (PTO) 
drive;
Felling heads, without delimbing capability;
Harvesters excluding articulated wheel type;
Hydraulic tree saws;
Multi-functional felling heads, with delimbing or bucking capabilities, of a 
maximum cutting capacity of 400 mm or more but not exceeding 
600 mm, other than 3-point hitch-mounted tractor attachment with power 
take off (PTO) drive;
Portable combination chippers, shredders and mulchers;
Short log processors, with bucking and stacking capabilities 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Slashers ................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Chippers................................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Wood processors ................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Tree felling machines ............................................................................. NMB
50 - - - - -Tree felling attachments for mounting on woodland machinery ............. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8436.80.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bee-keeping type ................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Chippers................................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Tree felling attachments for mounting on woodland machinery ............. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts:

8436.91.00 - -Of poultry-keeping machinery or poultry incubators and brooders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8436.21.00 ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8436.29.00 ....................................... -  

8436.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8436.80.91 or 8436.80.99: 
 11 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8436.80.99.10 ............................ -  

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8436.10.00 or 8436.80.10: 

 21 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8436.10.00 ..................................... -  
 22 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8436.80.10.20  ........................... -  
 23 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8436.80.10.31 or 8436.80.10.39  .. -  

29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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84.37 Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading seed, grain or dried 
leguminous vegetables; machinery used in the milling industry or for 
the working of cereals or dried leguminous vegetables, other than farm-
type machinery.

8437.10 -Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading seed, grain or dried 
leguminous vegetables

8437.10.10 00 - - -Agricultural or horticultural type;
Fanning mills

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8437.10.91 00 - - - -Grain cleaners, samplers or testers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8437.10.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For cleaning, sorting or grading seed..................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For cleaning, sorting or grading dried leguminous vegetables............... NMB

8437.80 -Other machinery

8437.80.10 00 - - -Crumblers and mixers for feed preparation;
Vibratory screens and aspirators for dehulling oilseeds

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8437.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For the milling industry:
11 - - - - - -Sorters or separators ........................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For the working of cereals or dried leguminous vegetables ................... NMB

8437.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.38 Machinery, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter, for the 
industrial preparation or manufacture of food or drink, other than 
machinery for the extraction or preparation of animal or fixed vegetable 
fats or oils.

8438.10.00 00 -Bakery machinery and machinery for the manufacture of macaroni, 
spaghetti or similar products

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8438.20 -Machinery for the manufacture of confectionery, cocoa or chocolate

8438.20.10 00 - - -Coating and polishing pans for the candy industry;
Comminuting machines for the candy industry

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8438.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chocolate enrobing, tempering or moulding machinery......................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other candy manufacturing machinery .................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Chewing gum manufacturing machinery................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8438.30.00 -Machinery for sugar manufacture Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For processing sugar beets.................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8438.40 -Brewery machinery

8438.40.10 00 - - -Fermenting tanks;
Miniature breweries

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8438.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8438.50.00 -Machinery for the preparation of meat or poultry Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Meat-packing or poultry-packing plant machinery (abattoir) .................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8438.60 -Machinery for the preparation of fruits, nuts or vegetables

8438.60.10 00 - - -The following, excluding salad and vegetable preparation systems:
Bean sprout germination machines;
Hash brown processing equipment;
Potato chippers for French fried potatoes;
Strawberry decappers;
Vegetable mixing systems;
Vegetable peelers of a capacity not exceeding 42 kg

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8438.60.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For the preparation of fruit or vegetables ............................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For the preparation of nuts ..................................................................... NMB

8438.80.00 00 -Other machinery NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8438.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.39 Machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material or for making or 
finishing paper or paperboard.

8439.10 -Machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material

8439.10.10 - - -Agitators for blending and homogenizing pulp fibre/liquid suspensions in 
high density storage towers;
Beaters, stock pulp mill;
Black liquor recovery equipment, pulp mill;
Circulators for mixing of water and pulp in bleach towers;
Concentrators, pulp mill;
Foam breakers;
Paper shredders with capacities not exceeding 12,000 kg per day;
Pulp classifiers;
Pulp deckers;
Pulp deflakers;
Pulpers, pulp mill, not including pulp rotors;
Pulp fiberizers;
Pulping refiners, pressurized and non-pressurized, thermo mechanical 
pulp;
Pulp screens;
Pulp stock cleaners;
Pulp stock dewatering presses rated at less than 120 tonnes per day 
capacity;
Pulp washers, single stage metal drum type;
Refiners, with disks of a diameter of 914.4 mm or more but not exceeding 
1,778 mm;
Rotating screens;
Secondary fibre processing machinery;
Semi-chemical pulp plants;
Showers, pulp and paper mill machinery;
Slashers;
Steam mixers for pulp and paper industry;
Wet lap pulp and paper machines;
Wood chip classifier screens;
Wood chip de-waterers;
Wood chip impregnators, pre-steamers;
Wood chip washers 

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -New, for the preparation of the raw materials:
11 - - - - - -Screens ................................................................................................ NMB
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12 - - - - - -Pulpers or beaters................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Refiners, new ......................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Strainers, classifiers and similar stock preparation machinery, new ...... NMB
40 - - - - -Washers, new ........................................................................................ NMB
50 - - - - -Other, new.............................................................................................. NMB
60 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB

8439.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Debarkers .............................................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8439.20 -Machinery for making paper or paperboard

8439.20.10 - - -Automated core burnisher machines;
Complete tissue paper machine for making toilet or facial tissue stock or 
towel stock;
For making super-calendered printing paper;
Forming station or resin blender for use in the manufacture of strawboard;
Head boxes;
Multi wire paperboard formers

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Forming section:
11 - - - - - -For strawboard..................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Head boxes............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8439.20.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Coating section ...................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Reel section ........................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Press section ......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8439.30 -Machinery for finishing paper or paperboard

8439.30.10 - - -The following, excluding machinery for finishing (coating) photographic 
paper, coating machines for paper or paperboard, automatic rewinders for 
the production of bathroom tissue and paper towel rolls, and production 
machinery for corrugated paperboard:
Rewinders;
Size presses

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

20 - - - - -For reeling.............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8439.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



8
4 - 62

10 - - - - -For embossing........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -For laminating......................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -For coating ............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts:

8439.91.00 00 - -Of machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8439.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Centrifugally cast paper machine roll shells ........................................... -  
- - - - -Other, of machinery for making paper or paperboard:

21 - - - - - -Suction boxes....................................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Couch rolls ........................................................................................... -  
23 - - - - - -Press rolls ............................................................................................ -  
24 - - - - - -Breast rolls ........................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Other, of machinery for finishing paper or paperboard........................... -  

84.40 Book-binding machinery, including book-sewing machines.

8440.10.00 00 -Machinery NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8440.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.41 Other machinery for making up paper pulp, paper or paperboard, 
including cutting machines of all kinds.

8441.10.00 00 -Cutting machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8441.20.00 -Machines for making bags, sacks or envelopes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For making bags or sacks ...................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For making envelopes ............................................................................ NMB

8441.30.00 -Machines for making cartons, boxes, cases, tubes, drums or similar 
containers, other than by moulding

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -For making cartons, boxes or cases ...................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For making tubes, drums or similar containers ...................................... NMB

8441.40.00 00 -Machines for moulding articles in paper pulp, paper or paperboard NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8441.80.00 -Other machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For stapling ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8441.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8441.10................................................ -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Dies for cutting paper or paperboard ................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

84.42 Machinery, apparatus and equipment (other than the machine-tools of 
headings 84.56 to 84.65) for preparing or making plates, cylinders or 
other printing components; plates cylinders and other printing 
components; plates, cylinders and lithographic stones, prepared for 
printing purposes (for example, planed, grained or polished).

8442.30.00 00 -Machinery, apparatus and equipment NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8442.40.00 00 -Parts of the foregoing machinery, apparatus or equipment -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8442.50.00 -Plates, cylinders and other printing components; plates, cylinders and 
lithographic stones, prepared for printing purposes (for example, 
planed, grained or polished)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Planed, grained, polished or otherwise prepared for engraving or 
impressing.............................................................................................. -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.43 Printing machinery used for printing by means of plates, cylinders and 
other printing components of heading 84.42; other printers, copying 
machines and facsimile machines, whether or not combined; parts and 
accessories thereof.

-Printing machinery used for printing by means of plates, cylinders and 
other printing components of heading 84.42: 
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8443.11.00 00 - -Offset printing machinery, reel-fed NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8443.12.00 00 - -Offset printing machinery, sheet-fed, office-type (using sheets with 
one side not exceeding 22 cm and the other side not exceeding 36 cm 
in the unfolded state)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8443.13 - -Other offset printing machinery

8443.13.10 00 - - -With an image or printing area of 2,413 cm² or larger NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8443.13.20 00 - - -With an image or printing area less than 2,413 cm² NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8443.14.00 00 - -Letterpress printing machinery, reel fed, excluding flexographic 
printing

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8443.15.00 00 - -Letterpress printing machinery, other than reel fed, excluding 
flexographic printing

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8443.16.00 00 - -Flexographic printing machinery NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8443.17.00 - -Gravure printing machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -With an image or printing area of 2,413 cm² or larger............................ NMB
20 - - - - -With an image or printing area less than 2,413 cm²............................... NMB

8443.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other printers, copying machines and facsimile machines, whether or 
not combined:

8443.31.00 00 - -Machines which perform two or more of the functions of printing, 
copying or facsimile transmission, capable of connecting to an 
automatic data processing machine or to a network

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8443.32.00 - -Other, capable of connecting to an automatic data processing 
machine or to a network

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ink-jet printing machines ........................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8443.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Ink-jet printing machines:
11 - - - - - -For textiles ........................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts and accessories:

8443.91.00 - -Parts and accessories of printing machinery used for printing by 
means of plates, cylinders and other printing components of heading 
84.42

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Machines for uses ancillary to printing ................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8443.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Accessory and auxiliary machines which are intended for attachment to 
an electrostatic photocopier and which do not operate independently of 
such photocopier.................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8444.00.00 Machines for extruding, drawing, texturing or cutting man-made textile 
materials.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For extruding.......................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For drawing ............................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -For texturing........................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -For cutting .............................................................................................. NMB

84.45 Machines for preparing textile fibres; spinning, doubling or twisting 
machines and other machinery for producing textile yarns; textile 
reeling or winding (including weft-winding) machines and machines for 
preparing textile yarns for use on the machines of heading 84.46 or 
84.47.

-Machines for preparing textile fibres:

8445.11.00 00 - -Carding machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8445.12.00 00 - -Combing machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8445.13.00 00 - -Drawing or roving machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8445.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8445.20.00 00 -Textile spinning machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8445.30.00 00 -Textile doubling or twisting machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8445.40.00 00 -Textile winding (including weft-winding) or reeling machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8445.90.00 00 -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.46 Weaving machines (looms).

8446.10.00 -For weaving fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Textile weaving machines excluding hand looms:
11 - - - - - -Dobby looms ........................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For weaving glass yarns ...................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-For weaving fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, shuttle type:

8446.21.00 - -Power looms Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Textile weaving machines:
11 - - - - - -Dobby looms ........................................................................................ NMB
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19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -For weaving metallic yarns .................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -For weaving glass yarns ...................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8446.29.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8446.30.00 -For weaving fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, shuttleless type Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Textile weaving machines ...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.47 Knitting machines, stitch-bonding machines and machines for making 
gimped yarn, tulle, lace, embroidery, trimmings, braid or net and 
machines for tufting.

-Circular knitting machines:

8447.11.00 - -With cylinder diameter not exceeding 165 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For hosiery ............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8447.12.00 - -With cylinder diameter exceeding 165 mm Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For hosiery ............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8447.20.00 -Flat knitting machines; stitch-bonding machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Industrial flat knitting machines:
11 - - - - - -Tricot warp knitting machines............................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Raschel warp knitting machines .......................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Stitch-bonding machines........................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Domestic flat knitting machines.............................................................. NMB

8447.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Embroidery machines ............................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Tufting machines .................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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84.48 Auxiliary machinery for use with machines of heading 84.44, 84.45, 84.46 
or 84.47 (for example, dobbies, Jacquards, automatic stop motions, 
shuttle changing mechanisms); parts and accessories suitable for use 
solely or principally with the machines of this heading or of 
heading 84.44, 84.45, 84.46 or 84.47 (for example, spindles and spindle 
flyers, card clothing, combs, extruding nipples, shuttles, healds and 
heald-frames, hosiery needles). 

-Auxiliary machinery for machines of heading 84.44, 84.45, 84.46 or 
84.47: 

8448.11.00 00 - -Dobbies and Jacquards; card reducing, copying, punching or 
assembling machines for use therewith

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8448.19.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8448.20.00 00 -Parts and accessories of machines of heading 84.44 or of their auxiliary 
machinery

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Parts and accessories of machines of heading 84.45 or of their auxiliary 
machinery: 

8448.31.00 00 - -Card clothing -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8448.32.00 00 - -Of machines for preparing textile fibres, other than card clothing -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8448.33.00 00 - -Spindles, spindle flyers, spinning rings and ring travellers -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8448.39.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Parts and accessories of weaving machines (looms) or of their auxiliary 
machinery:

8448.42.00 00 - -Reeds for looms, healds and heald-frames -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8448.49.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Parts and accessories of machines of heading 84.47 or of their auxiliary 
machinery: 

8448.51.00 - -Sinkers, needles and other articles used in forming stitches Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Needles:
11 - - - - - -Latch needles ...................................................................................... MIL
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... MIL
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8448.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of knitting machines............................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8449.00.00 00 Machinery for the manufacture or finishing of felt or nonwovens in the 
piece or in shapes, including machinery for making felt hats; blocks for 
making hats.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.50 Household or laundry-type washing machines, including machines 
which both wash and dry.

-Machines, each of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 10 kg:

8450.11 - -Fully-automatic machines

8450.11.10 - - -Household type, not including machines which both wash and dry 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Combination units (pairs) ....................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8450.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Laundry type:
11 - - - - - -Coin-operated ...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8450.12.00 00 - -Other machines, with built-in centrifugal dryer NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8450.19.00 00 - -Other NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8450.20.00 -Machines, each of a dry linen capacity exceeding 10 kg Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Commercial laundry washer-extractors.................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Coin-operated ...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8450.90 -Parts

8450.90.10 00 - - -Tubs or tub assemblies -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8450.90.20 00 - - -Furniture designed to receive household or laundry type washing 
machines, including machines which both wash and dry

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8450.90.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.51 Machinery (other than machines of heading 84.50) for washing, 
cleaning, wringing, drying, ironing, pressing (including fusing presses), 
bleaching, dyeing, dressing, finishing, coating or impregnating textile 
yarns, fabrics or made up textile articles and machines for applying the 
paste to the base fabric or other support used in the manufacture of 
floor coverings such as linoleum; machines for reeling, unreeling, 
folding, cutting or pinking textile fabrics.

8451.10.00 00 -Dry-cleaning machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Drying machines:

8451.21.00 - -Each of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 10 kg 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Gas-fired:
11 - - - - - -Coin-operated ...................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



84 - 71

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Coin operated ...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8451.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Textile industry drying machines ............................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8451.30 -Ironing machines and presses (including fusing presses)

8451.30.10 00 - - -Accessory steam irons for commercial laundries;
Vacuum and heated pressing tables

NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8451.30.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8451.40 -Washing, bleaching or dyeing machines

8451.40.10 00 - - -Carpet shampooers;
Carpet, drapery and upholstery cleaning machines;
Fish net washing machines

NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8451.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bleaching or dyeing machines of a kind used in the textile industry ...... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8451.50.00 -Machines for reeling, unreeling, folding, cutting or pinking textile 
fabrics

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For folding .............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For cutting or pinking.............................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -For reeling or for unreeling..................................................................... NMB

8451.80 -Other machinery

8451.80.10 00 - - -Automatic vertical blind fabricating machines;
Domestic clothes wringers;
Steamers for flat and circular knit fabrics

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8451.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Napping, brushing or shearing machines for textile finishing:
11 - - - - - -Napping machines ............................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Brushing machines............................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Shearing machines .............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8451.90 -Parts

8451.90.10 00 - - -Drying chambers for the drying machines of subheading 8451.21 or 
8451.29 and other parts of drying machines incorporating drying 
chambers

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8451.90.20 00 - - -Furniture designed to receive the drying machines of subheading 8451.21 
or 8451.29

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8451.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of machines for washing, dry-cleaning, ironing, pressing or drying 
made up textile articles or of other household or laundry type machines -  

20 - - - - -Of other machines for bleaching, dyeing, washing or cleaning .............. -  
30 - - - - -Dies for cutting textile fabrics ................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.52 Sewing machines, other than book-sewing machines of heading 84.40; 
furniture, bases and covers specially designed for sewing machines; 
sewing machine needles.

8452.10.00 00 -Sewing machines of the household type NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other sewing machines:

8452.21.00 00 - -Automatic units NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8452.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For the shoemaking or textile industries:
11 - - - - - -For shoemaking ................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -For textiles............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8452.30.00 00 -Sewing machine needles MIL Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8452.40 -Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof

8452.40.10 00 - - -For domestic sewing machines -  9% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8452.40.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8452.90.00 -Other parts of sewing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of domestic sewing machines ............................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.53 Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather or 
for making or repairing footwear or other articles of hides, skins or 
leather, other than sewing machines.

8453.10.00 00 -Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8453.20.00 -Machinery for making or repairing footwear Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Machinery for making footwear .............................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Machinery for repairing footwear............................................................ NMB

8453.80.00 00 -Other machinery NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8453.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dies for cutting leather ........................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.54 Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and casting machines, of a kind used 
in metallurgy or in metal foundries.
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8454.10.00 -Converters Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Foundry converters ................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8454.20.00 -Ingot moulds and ladles Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ingot moulds for the production of steel ingots....................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8454.30.00 -Casting machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Die casting machines ............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8454.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of casting machines:
11 - - - - - -Of die casting machines....................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.55 Metal-rolling mills and rolls therefor.

8455.10.00 00 -Tube mills NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other rolling mills:

8455.21.00 00 - -Hot or combination hot and cold NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8455.22.00 00 - -Cold NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8455.30.00 -Rolls for rolling mills Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cast iron ................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Cast steel ............................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8455.90 -Other parts

8455.90.10 00 - - -Castings or weldments, individually weighing less than 90 tonnes -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8455.90.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.56 Machine-tools for working any material by removal of material, by laser 
or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge, electro-
chemical, electron beam, ionic-beam or plasma arc processes.

8456.10.00 00 -Operated by laser or other light or photon beam processes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8456.20.00 00 -Operated by ultrasonic processes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8456.30.00 -Operated by electro-discharge processes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For cutting metal:
11 - - - - - -Travelling wire electro-discharge ......................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Other, numerically controlled ............................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8456.90.00 00 -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.57 Machining centres, unit construction machines (single station) and 
multi-station transfer machines, for working metal.

8457.10.00 -Machining centres Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Numerically controlled:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -New vertical spindle machines with automatic tool changers and a 

Y-axis travel not exceeding 660 mm .................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -New vertical spindle machines with automatic tool changers and a 

Y-axis travel exceeding 660 mm .......................................................... NMB
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14 - - - - - -New, with automatic tool changers, other than vertical spindle 
machines.............................................................................................. NMB

15 - - - - - -New, other than with automatic tool changers ..................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8457.20.00 00 -Unit construction machines (single station) NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8457.30.00 -Multi-station transfer machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Numerically controlled:
11 - - - - - -Rotary transfer machines ..................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Linear transfer machines...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.58 Lathes (including turning centres) for removing metal.

-Horizontal lathes:

8458.11 - -Numerically controlled

8458.11.10 00 - - -Disc and drum brake lathes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8458.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Chucking lathes:
11 - - - - - -Single spindle, used or rebuilt .............................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Single spindle, new, of a power not exceeding 18.64 kW .................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Single spindle, new, of a power exceeding 18.64 kW but not 

exceeding 37.3 kW............................................................................... NMB
14 - - - - - -Single spindle, new, of a power exceeding 37.3 kW............................ NMB
15 - - - - - -Multiple spindle, used or rebuilt............................................................ NMB
16 - - - - - -Multiple spindle, new............................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other, having a swing of less than 25 cm:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -New, of a power not exceeding 18.64 kW............................................ NMB
23 - - - - - -New, of a power exceeding 18.64 kW but not exceeding 37.3 kW ...... NMB
24 - - - - - -New, of a power exceeding 37.3 kW.................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, having a swing of 25 cm or more but less than 43 cm:
31 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -New, of a power not exceeding 18.64 kW............................................ NMB
33 - - - - - -New, of a power exceeding 18.64 kW but not exceeding 37.3 kW ...... NMB
34 - - - - - -New, of a power exceeding 37.3 kW.................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, having a swing of 43 cm or more:
41 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -New, of a power not exceeding 18.64 kW............................................ NMB
43 - - - - - -New, of a power exceeding 18.64 kW but not exceeding 37.3 kW ...... NMB
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44 - - - - - -New, of a power exceeding 37.3 kW.................................................... NMB

8458.19 - -Other

8458.19.10 - - -Brake lathes, for passenger automobiles and light trucks, excluding 
portable type;
Having a swing over the bed of 25 cm or more but less than 65 cm with 
electric motor of a power not exceeding 7.5 kW

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Having a swing over the bed of 25 cm or more but less than 65 cm with 
electric motor of a power not exceeding 7.5 kW:

11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -New, engine or toolroom lathes ........................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -New, single spindle automatic bar and/or chucking machines............. NMB
14 - - - - - -New, multiple spindle automatic bar and/or chucking machines.......... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Brake lathes, for passenger automobiles and light trucks, excluding 

portable type .......................................................................................... NMB

8458.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Having a swing of less than 25 cm:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -New, engine or toolroom lathes ........................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -New, single spindle automatic bar and/or chucking machines............. NMB
14 - - - - - -New, multiple spindle automatic bar and/or chucking machines.......... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Having a swing of 25 cm or more but less than 61 cm:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Other, engine or toolroom lathes.......................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Other, single spindle automatic bar and/or chucking machines........... NMB
24 - - - - - -Other, multiple spindle automatic bar and/or chucking machines........ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Having a swing of 61 cm or more........................................................... NMB

-Other lathes:

8458.91 - -Numerically controlled

8458.91.10 - - -Vertical turret or chucking lathes, excluding disc and drum brake lathes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Vertical turret lathes:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -New, multiple spindle ........................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Chucking lathes:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -New, multiple spindle ........................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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8458.91.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Other, multiple spindle............................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8458.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Vertical turret lathes:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

84.59 Machine-tools (including way-type unit head machines) for drilling, 
boring, milling, threading or tapping by removing metal, other than 
lathes (including turning centres) of heading 84.58.

8459.10.00 00 -Way-type unit head machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other drilling machines:

8459.21 - -Numerically controlled

8459.21.10 - - -With up to 3 axis control, with table sizes of 107 cm x 107 cm or more but 
not exceeding 152 cm x 152 cm

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8459.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8459.29 - -Other

8459.29.10 - - -General purpose drill presses (excluding radial drill presses also know as 
radial arm drill presses), single or multiple spindle (gang type) with a throat 
capacity of 177 mm or more but not exceeding 204 mm, in mild steel

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bench machines..................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Floor or pedestal machines .................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



84 - 79

8459.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Radial machines..................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Machines for countersinking:

21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Multiple spindle .................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Other boring-milling machines:

8459.31 - -Numerically controlled

8459.31.10 - - -Open-sided (c-type) with vertical spindle Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8459.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Table type horizontal spindle, excluding planer type ........................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Other horizontal spindle ....................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other than horizontal spindle ............................................................... NMB

8459.39 - -Other

8459.39.10 - - -Horizontal table or floor type Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Horizontal spindle ................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8459.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Horizontal spindle ................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8459.40 -Other boring machines
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8459.40.10 00 - - -Portable bar machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8459.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Numerically controlled, used or rebuilt:
11 - - - - - -Horizontal machines............................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Vertical machines ................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Numerically controlled, new:
21 - - - - - -Horizontal machines............................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Vertical machines ................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, used or rebuilt:
81 - - - - - -Horizontal machines............................................................................. NMB
82 - - - - - -Vertical machines ................................................................................. NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, new:
91 - - - - - -Horizontal machines............................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Vertical machines ................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Milling machines, knee-type:

8459.51.00 - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8459.59.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other milling machines:

8459.61 - -Numerically controlled

8459.61.10 - - -Bridge type, vertical spindle, with mobile table;
Plano or gantry type, with vertical spindle

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8459.61.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8459.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Machines for pointing or routing; pantograph machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other bed machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other duplicating machines:
31 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Other engraving machines..................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Other profiling machines ........................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8459.70 -Other threading or tapping machines

8459.70.10 - - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For pipe threading.................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8459.70.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For pipe threading.................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Other, used or rebuilt ............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.60 Machine-tools for deburring, sharpening, grinding, honing, lapping, 
polishing or otherwise finishing metal, or cermets by means of grinding 
stones, abrasives or polishing products, other than gear cutting, gear 
grinding or gear finishing machines of heading 84.61.

-Flat-surface grinding machines, in which the positioning in any one 
axis can be set up to an accuracy of at least 0.01 mm:

8460.11.00 - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8460.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Reciprocating table type machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Multi spindle machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other flat surface grinding machines:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Other grinding machines, in which the positioning in any one axis can 
be set up to an accuracy of at least 0.01 mm:

8460.21.00 - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bench or pedestal type grinding machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8460.29 - -Other

8460.29.10 00 - - -Band or circular saw grinders, capable of simultaneously grinding the two 
side faces of a saw blade

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8460.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -External cylindrical grinding machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Internal cylindrical grinding machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Bench or pedestal type grinding machines:
31 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Sharpening (tool or cutter grinding) machines:
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8460.31.00 - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8460.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8460.40 -Honing or lapping machines

8460.40.10 00 - - -Numerically controlled NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8460.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8460.90 -Other

8460.90.10 - - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Polishing machines of a power exceeding 7.5 kW;
Engraving machines other than those of tariff item 
No. 8461.90.10 or of classification No. 8459.69.00.40 ....................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

8460.90.91 - - - -Belt type sanding machines of a belt width of 50.8 mm or more but not 
exceeding 152.4 mm;
Polishing machines of a power not exceeding 7.5 kW;
Ski edge sharpening machines;
Tumbling, deburring and finishing machines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8460.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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84.61 Machine-tools for planing, shaping, slotting, broaching, gear cutting, 
gear grinding or gear finishing, sawing, cutting-off and other machine-
tools working by removing metal, or cermets, not elsewhere specified or 
included.

8461.20 -Shaping or slotting machines

8461.20.10 - - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Shaping machines.................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Slotting machines ................................................................................... NMB

8461.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Used or rebuilt:
11 - - - - - -Shaping machines................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Slotting machines................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Shaping machines................................................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Slotting machines................................................................................. NMB

8461.30 -Broaching machines

8461.30.10 00 - - -Numerically controlled NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8461.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8461.40.00 -Gear cutting, gear grinding or gear finishing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Numerically controlled:
11 - - - - - -Gear cutting machines, used or rebuilt ................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Other gear cutting machines ................................................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Gear hobbers ....................................................................................... NMB
14 - - - - - -Gear shapers ....................................................................................... NMB
15 - - - - - -Gear grinding machines, used or rebuilt .............................................. NMB
16 - - - - - -Other gear grinding machines.............................................................. NMB
17 - - - - - -Gear finishing machines....................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Gear cutting machines, used or rebuilt ................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Other gear cutting machines ................................................................ NMB
93 - - - - - -Gear hobbers ....................................................................................... NMB
94 - - - - - -Gear shapers ....................................................................................... NMB
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95 - - - - - -Gear grinding machines, used or rebuilt .............................................. NMB
96 - - - - - -Other gear grinding machines.............................................................. NMB
97 - - - - - -Gear finishing machines ...................................................................... NMB

8461.50 -Sawing or cutting-off machines

- - -Numerically controlled:

8461.50.11 - - - -Horizontal band sawing machines, of a round or square capacity not 
exceeding 101.6 cm, excluding block and plate band sawing machines 
and computer numerically controlled band sawing machines with 
programmable magazines

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8461.50.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Used or rebuilt:
11 - - - - - -Sawing machines................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Cutting-off machines............................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Sawing machines................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Cutting-off machines............................................................................ NMB

- - -Other:

8461.50.91 - - - -Horizontal band sawing machines, of a round or square capacity not 
exceeding 101.6 cm, excluding block and plate band sawing machines

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8461.50.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8461.90 -Other

8461.90.10 - - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Machines for engraving excluding those of classification
No. 8460.90.10.10 ........................................................................ NMB

20 - - - - -Planing machines................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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8461.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Machines for engraving excluding those of tariff item No. 8460.90.91 or 
of classification No. 8459.69.00.40 ................................................. NMB

- - - - -Planing machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

84.62 Machine-tools (including presses) for working metal by forging, 
hammering or die-stamping; machine-tools (including presses) for 
working metal by bending, folding, straightening, flattening, shearing, 
punching or notching; presses for working metal or metal carbides, not 
specified above.

8462.10.00 -Forging or die-stamping machines (including presses) and hammers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Forging machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Die stamping machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Headers or upsetters, including cold headers:
31 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Bending, folding, straightening or flattening machines (including 
presses):

8462.21 - -Numerically controlled

8462.21.10 - - -To be employed in bending conduits or in can making Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Conduit bending machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Can making machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:
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8462.21.91 - - - -Combination straightener/feeders;
Press brakes with capacities of 200 tonnes or more but not exceeding 
2,000 tonnes and lengths of 1.2 m or more but not exceeding 7.3 m;
Programmable automotive exhaust pipe and muffler production 
machines;
Programmable tube bending machines for tubes of a diameter of 3.2 mm 
or more but not exceeding 76.2 mm;
Roll forming machines for products such as soffits, channels, fascia or 
eavestroughing;
Straightening machines, excluding those which straighten rotationally 
symmetrical mass-produced parts such as bolts, screws, valves, axles 
and the like

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Press brakes:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8462.21.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Press brakes:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8462.29 - -Other

8462.29.10 - - -To be employed in bending conduits or in can making Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Conduit bending machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Can making machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

8462.29.91 - - - -Combination straightener/feeders;
Hydraulic pipe benders for automotive muffler production;
Press brakes, excluding combination slip roll/press brake/shears;
Roll forming machines for products such as soffits, channels, fascia or 
eavestroughing;
Straighteners for rolling mills;
Tube end forming machines for tubes of a diameter not exceeding 
20.3 cm

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Press brakes, excluding combination slip roll/press brake/shears:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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- - - - -Bending rolls:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8462.29.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Shearing machines (including presses), other than combined punching 
and shearing machines:

8462.31 - -Numerically controlled

8462.31.10 00 - - -Combination cut to length slitting lines;
Hydraulic cable strippers and choppers (scrap recovery);
Slitters used for strip slitting

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8462.31.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mechanical shearing machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Hydraulic shearing machines ................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8462.39 - -Other

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



84 - 89

8462.39.10 - - -Band saw shears;
Cold shearers for shapes;
Cold strip shearers;
Combination cut to length slitting lines;
Four arm crank shears;
Heavy duty metal shredders and pulverizers, excluding complete cable 
shredding systems consisting of conveying, granulating, separating and 
sieving equipment;
Hydraulic billet shears;
Hydraulic railroad track shears;
Hydraulic shears for truck leaf springs;
Hydraulic wire and strapping shredders;
Mechanical and hydraulic cable strippers and choppers;
Scrap metal shearing machines;
Shearing machines with maximum shearing capacity of 1.5 mm thickness 
in mild steel and cutting lengths from 101.6 cm or more but not exceeding 
132 cm;
Shredders of a power exceeding 1.5 kW, for cans and light metals;
Slitters for strip slitting;
Squaring or guillotine shearing machines with a width capacity of 1.2 m or 
more but not exceeding 7.3 m and a thickness capacity of 3.4 mm or more 
but not exceeding 25.4 mm in mild steel 

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Mechanical shearing machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Hydraulic shearing machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8462.39.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Punching or notching machines (including presses), including 
combined punching and shearing machines:

8462.41.00 - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Punching machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Notching machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Combined punching and shearing machines:
31 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8462.49 - -Other
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8462.49.10 - - -Punching or notching machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Punching machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Notching machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Combined punching and shearing machines:

8462.49.21 - - - -Bench type presses;
Complete coil or sheet processing lines

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8462.49.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other:

8462.91 - -Hydraulic presses

8462.91.10 - - -Numerically controlled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

8462.91.91 - - - -Bulldozer presses;
Extrusion presses;
Fine blanking presses with mechanical ram drive;
Horizontal high pressure extrusion presses;
Metal stamping presses, with a capacity of 100 tonnes or more but not 
exceeding 2,500 tonnes and a width of 56 cm or more but not exceeding 
620 cm;
Trim presses

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8462.91.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8462.99 - -Other

- - -Numerically controlled:

8462.99.11 - - - -Bangle rounding and sizing machines (jewellery industry);
Can flatteners with magnetic separators;
Combined stamping and bending machines for metal hose clamps;
Dressing machines for facing diamond and carbide segments in stone 
cutting saws;
Edgers and scale brakers;
Fine blanking presses with mechanical ram drive;
High speed production presses capable of operating at more than 
600 strokes per minute;
Horizontal Venetian blind manufacturing machinery;
Horn presses;
Multilayer vacuum press systems for printed circuit board production;
Powder metal presses;
Punch press and plastic cone tie maker systems;
Terminal lead wire attaching, crimping or clinching presses or machines;
Welding presses

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8462.99.19 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8462.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Mechanical ............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.63 Other machine-tools for working metal or cermets, without removing 
material.

8463.10 -Draw-benches for bars, tubes, profiles, wire or the like

8463.10.10 - - -Intermediate and fine wire drawing machines (non-ferrous), not including 
triple acting drawing presses;
Rod breakdown machines (non-ferrous);
Stationary band saw stretcher rolls

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8463.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8463.20.00 -Thread rolling machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Used or rebuilt ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8463.30 -Machines for working wire

8463.30.10 - - -Semi-automatic wire coat hanger forming machines;
Wire pointing machines (ferrous)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For making pins, nails, staples and similar goods:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8463.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For making springs:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For making barbed wire.......................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8463.90 -Other

8463.90.10 - - -Automotive brake shoe rivetters;
Flexible tube making machines;
Hydraulic exhaust pipe expanding/swaging tools for muffler production;
Roll pointing machines for wire, bars or tubes;
Single head rivet setting machines with capacity to set tubular or semi-
tubular rivets of a diameter of 9.5 mm or more but not exceeding 79.4 mm;
Swaging machines;
Tube end forming machines

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Automotive brake shoe rivetters;
Single head rivet setting machines with capacity to set tubular or semi-
tubular rivets of a diameter of 9.5 mm or more but not exceeding 
79.4 mm: 

11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Swaging machines:
21 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
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99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8463.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Other rivetting machines:
11 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Used or rebuilt...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

84.64 Machine-tools for working stone, ceramics, concrete, asbestos-cement 
or like mineral materials or for cold working glass.

8464.10.00 -Sawing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For working stone................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -For working concrete ........................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -For cold working glass ......................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -For sawing (slicing) blank semiconductor wafers from crystal boules of 

semiconductor grade materials............................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8464.20.00 -Grinding or polishing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Glass working machines ........................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8464.90 -Other

8464.90.10 00 - - -Moulding machines for disc brake pads;
Splitting machines for concrete blocks

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8464.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For working concrete.............................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For cold working glass ........................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -For scribing or scoring semiconductor wafers into finished chips or dies; 

wet chemical etching machines for the processing of semiconductor 
wafers .................................................................................................... NMB

40 - - - - -For working stone................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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84.65 Machine-tools (including machines for nailing, stapling, glueing or 
otherwise assembling) for working wood, cork, bone, hard rubber, hard 
plastics or similar hard materials.

8465.10.00 -Machines which can carry out different types of machining operations 
without tool change between such operations

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For working wood ................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For working hard rubber ......................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -For working hard plastics ....................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other:

8465.91.00 - -Sawing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used in sawmills...................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other, for working wood:

21 - - - - - -Band type ............................................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Radial arm type .................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Table type............................................................................................. NMB
24 - - - - - -Rip type ................................................................................................ NMB
25 - - - - - -Panel type ............................................................................................ NMB
26 - - - - - -Mitre type ............................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Mitre type ............................................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8465.92.00 - -Planing, milling or moulding (by cutting) machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For milling or moulding wood:
11 - - - - - -Routers................................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For planing wood.................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8465.93.00 - -Grinding, sanding or polishing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Belt type, for sanding wood .................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, for working wood ......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8465.94.00 - -Bending or assembling machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For working wood ................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8465.95.00 - -Drilling or morticing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For working wood:
11 - - - - - -For drilling ............................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -For morticing........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8465.96.00 - -Splitting, slicing or paring machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For working wood:
11 - - - - - -Log splitters ......................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Chippers .............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8465.99.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For working wood:
11 - - - - - -Lathes .................................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Debarkers ............................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.66 Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the 
machines of headings 84.56 to 84.65, including work or tool holders, 
self-opening dieheads, dividing heads and other special attachments for 
machine-tools; tool holders for any type of tool for working in the hand.

8466.10.00 -Tool holders and self-opening dieheads Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tool holders for forming-type or cutting-type dies .................................. -  
20 - - - - -Holders for replaceable cutting or drill inserts ........................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8466.20.00 -Work holders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Work holders for machine tools used in cutting gears ........................... -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -For metalworking machine tools .......................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8466.30.00 -Dividing heads and other special attachments for machine-tools Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Dividing heads........................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Special attachments for woodworking machines.................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other:

8466.91.00 00 - -For machines of heading 84.64 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8466.92.00 - -For machines of heading 84.65 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of woodworking machines ..................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8466.93 - -For machines of headings 84.56 to 84.61

8466.93.10 00 - - -Bed, base, table, head, tail, saddle, cradle, cross slide, column, arm, saw 
arm, wheelhead, tailstock, headstock, ram, frame, work-arbour support, 
and C-frame castings, weldments or fabrications

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8466.93.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For the machines of classification No. 8461.40.00.11 or 8461.40.00.91  
................................................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8466.94 - -For machines of heading 84.62 or 84.63

8466.94.10 00 - - -Bed, base, table, column, cradle, frame, bolster, crown, slide, rod, tailstock 
and headstock castings, weldments or fabrications

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8466.94.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.67 Tools for working in the hand, pneumatic, hydraulic or with self-
contained electric or non-electric motor.

-Pneumatic:

8467.11 - -Rotary type (including combined rotary-percussion)

8467.11.10 00 - - -Stoper drills NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8467.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wrenches............................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Suitable for metalworking:

21 - - - - - -Grinders, polishers and sanders.......................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Other drills, screwdrivers and nut runners ............................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Rock drills and sinker drills..................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8467.19 - -Other

8467.19.10 00 - - -Paving breakers with piston diameters of 7.6 cm or more but not 
exceeding 8.3 cm and weight ranges of 2 kg or more but not exceeding 
2.3 kg;
Underground piercing tools, excluding directional

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Suitable for metalworking....................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Rock drills, stoper drills with feed legs, sinker drills, paving breakers, 

spaders or diggers ................................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Pneumatic hand-held force feed lubricating equipment....................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Designed for use in construction or mining.......................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-With self-contained electric motor:

8467.21 - -Drills of all kinds

8467.21.10 00 - - -Drills, powered by alternating current, with chuck capacities of 9.5 mm or 
12.7 mm, excluding reversible drills, hammer drills and bow drills

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Rotary:
11 - - - - - -Battery powered................................................................................... NMB

 12 - - - - - -Other than battery powered, with a chuck capacity of less than 
12.7 mm ..................................................................................... NMB

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other, including hammer drills................................................................ NMB

8467.22 - -Saws
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8467.22.10 00 - - -Circular saws capable of accommodating blades with diameters of 
152 mm or more but not exceeding 254 mm, powered by alternating 
current;
Rail saws for cutting railway rails 

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.22.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chain saws............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Reciprocating and jig saws (including saber saws)................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Other circular saws................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8467.29 - -Other

8467.29.10 00 - - -Angle sanders or angle grinders capable of accommodating abrasive discs 
with diameters of 178 mm and 229 mm;
Trowels and screeds

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Grinders, polishers and other sanders:
11 - - - - - -Angle grinders, sanders or polishers.................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Orbital and straight-line sanders .......................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Screwdrivers, nut runners and impact wrenches ................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Routers................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Hedge trimmers...................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Planers ................................................................................................... NMB
60 - - - - -Grass and weed trimmers (edgers)........................................................ NMB
70 - - - - -Electric scissors...................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other tools:

8467.81.00 00 - -Chain saws NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.89.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hydraulic powered tools, other than rock drills, stoper drills with feed 
legs, sinker drills, paving breakers, spaders or diggers ......................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Suitable for metalworking..................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Gasoline powered grass and weed trimmers and brush cutters, 

powered by an engine of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 30 cc ...... NMB
93 - - - - - -Gasoline powered grass and weed trimmers and brush cutters, 

powered by an engine of a cylinder capacity exceeding 30 cc ............ NMB
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94 - - - - - -Other, designed for use in agriculture or horticulture ........................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts:

8467.91 - -Of chain saws

8467.91.10 00 - - -Housings -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.91.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.92.00 - -Of pneumatic tools Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of pneumatic hand-held force feed lubricating equipment..................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8467.99 - -Other

8467.99.10 00 - - -Housings -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8467.99.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.68 Machinery and apparatus for soldering, brazing or welding, whether or 
not capable of cutting, other than those of heading 85.15; gas-operated 
surface tempering machines and appliances.

8468.10.00 00 -Hand-held blow pipes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8468.20.00 -Other gas-operated machinery and apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanically operated machinery and apparatus designed for welding, 
whether or not capable of cutting........................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8468.80.00 00 -Other machinery and apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8468.90 -Parts

8468.90.10 00 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8468.10.00 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8468.90.20 00 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8468.20.00 or 8468.80.00 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8469.00.00 Typewriters other than printers of heading 84.43; word-processing 
machines.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Automatic or electric typewriters and word-processing machines.......... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.70 Calculating machines and pocket-size data recording, reproducing and 
displaying machines with calculating functions; accounting machines, 
postage-franking machines, ticket-issuing machines and similar 
machines, incorporating a calculating device; cash registers.

8470.10.00 00 -Electronic calculators capable of operation without an external source 
of electric power and pocket-size data recording, reproducing and 
displaying machines with calculating functions

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other electronic calculating machines:

8470.21.00 00 - -Incorporating a printing device NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8470.29.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8470.30.00 00 -Other calculating machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8470.50.00 -Cash registers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Point-of-sale terminals............................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8470.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Postage-franking machines.................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Ticket-issuing machines......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.71 Automatic data processing machines and units thereof; magnetic or 
optical readers, machines for transcribing data onto data media in 
coded form and machines for processing such data, not elsewhere 
specified or included.

8471.30.00 00 -Portable automatic data processing machines, weighing not more than 
10 kg, consisting of at least a central processing unit, a keyboard and a 
display

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other automatic data processing machines:

8471.41.00 - -Comprising in the same housing at least a central processing unit and 
an input and output unit, whether or not combined

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -With cathode-ray tube (CRT):
11 - - - - - -Colour .................................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8471.49.00 - -Other, presented in the form of systems Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Processing units other than those of subheadings 8471.41 and 
8471.50, whether or not containing in the same housing one or two of 
the following types of unit: storage units, input units, output units, with 
cathode-ray tubes (CRT):

11 - - - - - -Colour .................................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

 20 - - - - -Processing units other than those of subheadings 8471.41 and 
8471.50, whether or not containing in the same housing one or two of 
the following types of unit: storage units, input units, output units, other 
than with cathode-ray tubes (CRT) .................................................. NMB

- - - - -Combined input/output units:
31 - - - - - -With colour cathode-ray tubes (CRT) .................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -With monochrome cathode-ray tubes (CRT) ....................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Laser printers ......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Storage units, magnetic disc drives:
51 - - - - - -For discs of a diameter exceeding 21 cm ............................................ NMB
52 - - - - - -For other flexible (floppy) magnetic discs ............................................ NMB
53 - - - - - -For other hard magnetic discs ............................................................. NMB
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Storage units, other:
61 - - - - - -Other disc drives.................................................................................. NMB
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62 - - - - - -Drum storage memories....................................................................... NMB
63 - - - - - -Magnetic tape drives ............................................................................ NMB
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
81 - - - - - -Keyboards ............................................................................................ NMB
82 - - - - - -Output devices ..................................................................................... NMB
83 - - - - - -Magnetic media entry devices.............................................................. NMB
88 - - - - - -Other card readers, badge readers and paper tape readers................ NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8471.50.00 -Processing units, other than those of subheading 8471.41 or 8471.49, 
whether or not containing in the same housing one or two of the 
following types of unit: storage units, input units, output units

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -With cathode-ray tube (CRT):
11 - - - - - -Colour................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8471.60 -Input or output units, whether or not containing storage units in the 
same housing

8471.60.10 - - -Combined input/output units Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -With colour cathode-ray tubes (CRT)..................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -With monochrome cathode-ray tubes (CRT).......................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8471.60.40 00 - - -Optical scanners and magnetic ink recognition devices NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8471.60.50 - - -Card readers; 
Badge readers; 
Paper tape readers

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Magnetic media entry devices................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8471.60.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8471.70.00 -Storage units Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Magnetic disc drives:
11 - - - - - -For disks of a diameter exceeding 21 cm ............................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -For other flexible (floppy) magnetic disks............................................. NMB
13 - - - - - -For other hard magnetic disks.............................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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20 - - - - -Other disk drives .................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Drum storage memories......................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Magnetic tape drives .............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8471.80 -Other units of automatic data processing machines

8471.80.10 00 - - -Control or adapter units NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8471.80.91 00 - - - -Units suitable for physical incorporation into automatic data processing 
machines or units thereof

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8471.80.99 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8471.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Keyboards.............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Output devices ....................................................................................... NMB

 30 - - - - -Disc cartridge cleaners; punches or reader/punches, other than those 
of tariff item No. 8471.60.50; document transport mechanisms; tape-to-
card punches; badge punches; reproducing punches; card or paper-
tape verifiers; collators; card sorters; card conditioning equipment ...... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.72 Other office machines (for example, hectograph or stencil duplicating 
machines, addressing machines, automatic banknote dispensers, coin-
sorting machines, coin-counting or wrapping machines, pencil-
sharpening machines, perforating or stapling machines).

8472.10.00 00 -Duplicating machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8472.30.00 00 -Machines for sorting or folding mail or for inserting mail in envelopes 
or bands, machines for opening, closing or sealing mail and machines 
for affixing or cancelling postage stamps

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8472.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Automatic teller machines (including automatic banknote dispensers).. NMB
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20 - - - - -Coin or currency handling machines ...................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

84.73 Parts and accessories (other than covers, carrying cases and the like) 
suitable for use solely or principally with machines of headings 84.69 to 
84.72.

8473.10.00 00 -Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.69 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.70: 

8473.21.00 00 - -Of the electronic calculating machines of subheading 8470.10, 8470.21 
or 8470.29 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.29.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.30 -Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.71

8473.30.10 00 - - -Parts, other than printed circuit assemblies, of printers specified in 
Supplementary Note 3 to this Chapter

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.30.20 00 - - -Printed circuit assemblies -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.30.30 00 - - -Parts and accessories of printed circuit assemblies, including face plates 
and lock latches

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.30.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.40.00 00 -Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.72 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.50 -Parts and accessories equally suitable for use with machines of two or 
more of the headings 84.69 to 84.72
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8473.50.10 00 - - -Printed circuit assemblies -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.50.20 00 - - -Parts and accessories of printed circuit assemblies, including face plates 
and lock latches

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8473.50.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.74 Machinery for sorting, screening, separating, washing, crushing, 
grinding, mixing or kneading earth, stone, ores or other mineral 
substances, in solid (including powder or paste) form; machinery for 
agglomerating, shaping or moulding solid mineral fuels, ceramic paste, 
unhardened cements, plastering materials or other mineral products in 
powder or paste form; machines for forming foundry moulds of sand.

8474.10.00 -Sorting, screening, separating or washing machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Slime or concentrating tables:
11 - - - - - -Portable................................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Stationary............................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Machinery of a kind for use in screening or washing coal:
21 - - - - - -Portable................................................................................................ NMB
22 - - - - - -Stationary............................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other, portable:
81 - - - - - -Sorting machines ................................................................................. NMB
82 - - - - - -Screening machines ............................................................................ NMB
83 - - - - - -Separating machines ........................................................................... NMB
84 - - - - - -Washing machines............................................................................... NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, stationary:
91 - - - - - -Sorting machines ................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Screening machines ............................................................................ NMB
93 - - - - - -Separating machines ........................................................................... NMB
94 - - - - - -Washing machines............................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8474.20.00 -Crushing or grinding machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Wet or dry pans, clay disintegrators or ball mills of a kind used for the 
manufacture of clay products ................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Stationary............................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Portable................................................................................................ NMB

-Mixing or kneading machines:
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8474.31.00 - -Concrete or mortar mixers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stationary ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Portable .................................................................................................. NMB

8474.32.00 - -Machines for mixing mineral substances with bitumen Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Stationary ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Portable .................................................................................................. NMB

8474.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lime slaker machines............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8474.80.00 -Other machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pencil lead extruding machines; machines for pelletizing iron ore or flue 
dust......................................................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Pull-downs, pugging machines or batting-out machines of a kind for the 
manufacture of clay products ................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For agglomerating, shaping or moulding solid mineral fuels, ceramic 

paste, unhardened cements, plastering materials or other mineral 
products in powder or paste form......................................................... NMB

92 - - - - - -For forming foundry moulds of sand .................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8474.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of sorting, screening, separating or washing machines......................... -  
20 - - - - -Of crushing or grinding machines........................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Of mixing or kneading machines ............................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Of other machinery................................................................................. -  

84.75 Machines for assembling electric or electronic lamps, tubes or valves or 
flash-bulbs, in glass envelopes; machines for manufacturing or hot 
working glass or glassware.

8475.10.00 00 -Machines for assembling electric or electronic lamps, tubes or valves 
or flash-bulbs, in glass envelopes

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Machines for manufacturing or hot working glass or glassware:
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8475.21.00 00 - -Machines for making optical fibres and preforms NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8475.29.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8475.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.76 Automatic goods-vending machines (for example, postage stamp, 
cigarette, food or beverage machines), including money-changing 
machines.

-Automatic beverage-vending machines:

8476.21 - -Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices

8476.21.10 00 - - -For vending in-cup hot beverages, with no more than three selections NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8476.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Incorporating refrigerating devices......................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8476.29.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other machines:

8476.81 - -Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices

8476.81.10 00 - - -For vending French fried potatoes or chicken nuggets NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8476.81.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Incorporating refrigerating devices:
11 - - - - - -For dispensing ice cream..................................................................... NMB
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19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8476.89 - -Other

8476.89.10 00 - - -For dispensing tampons or sanitary napkins NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8476.89.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For dispensing cigarettes ....................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For dispensing candy ............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8476.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.77 Machinery for working rubber or plastics or for the manufacture of 
products from these materials, not specified or included elsewhere in 
this Chapter.

8477.10 -Injection-moulding machines

8477.10.10 00 - - -Multi-slide, plastic, single or continuous strip, of a capacity not exceeding 
45 tonnes, for the production of small precision components

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8477.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For injection-moulding rubber:
11 - - - - - -Of a kind used for tire or tube manufacturing....................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For injection-moulding plastics ............................................................... NMB

8477.20 -Extruders

8477.20.10 00 - - -With a screw diameter of 88.9 mm or more but not exceeding 508 mm, for 
working rubber;
The following, for working plastics:

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Control units;
Extrusion presses, excluding twin screw extruders;
Tubing production machines
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8477.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For tire or tube manufacturing:
11 - - - - - -Single screw......................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, for rubber:
21 - - - - - -Single screw......................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -For processing thermoplastics:
31 - - - - - -Single screw......................................................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other, for plastics:
91 - - - - - -Single screw......................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8477.30.00 -Blow moulding machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For blow moulding rubber ...................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For blow moulding plastics..................................................................... NMB

8477.40.00 -Vacuum moulding machines and other thermoforming machines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For rubber .............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For plastics............................................................................................. NMB

-Other machinery for moulding or otherwise forming:

8477.51 - -For moulding or retreading pneumatic tires or for moulding or 
otherwise forming inner tubes

- - -For moulding pneumatic tires or for moulding or otherwise forming inner 
tubes:

8477.51.11 00 - - - -For splicing inner tubes of a flat tube width of 14 cm or more but not 
exceeding 69 cm

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8477.51.19 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -For retreading pneumatic tires:

8477.51.21 00 - - - -Retreading equipment, excluding automatic radial vulcanizers (hydraulic 
tire curing presses)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8477.51.29 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8477.59 - -Other

- - -For moulding or otherwise forming rubber:

8477.59.11 00 - - - -Presses, including hydraulic, of a capacity not exceeding 5,000 tonnes, 
compression and injection moulding

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8477.59.19 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -For moulding or otherwise forming plastics:

8477.59.21 00 - - - -Sheet moulded compound presses NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8477.59.29 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8477.80 -Other machinery

8477.80.10 - - -For tire or tube manufacturing machines;
Thermokinetic mixers

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For tire or tube manufacturing machines................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Thermokinetic mixers ............................................................................. NMB

- - -Other:

8477.80.91 00 - - - -For blending plastics. NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8477.80.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For rubber............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For plastics ............................................................................................. NMB

8477.90 -Parts
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8477.90.10 - - -Base, bed, platen, clamp cylinder, ram and injection castings, weldments 
and fabrications

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For injection moulding machines............................................................ -  
20 - - - - -For extruders.......................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -For blow moulding machines ................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -For machines for forming pneumatic tires.............................................. -  
90 - - - - -For other machinery............................................................................... -  

8477.90.20 - - -Barrel screws Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For injection moulding machines............................................................ -  
20 - - - - -For extruders.......................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -For blow moulding machines ................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -For machines for forming pneumatic tires.............................................. -  
90 - - - - -For other machinery............................................................................... -  

8477.90.30 - - -Hydraulic assemblies consisting of at least two of the following: manifold, 
valves, pump or oil cooler

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For injection moulding machines............................................................ -  
20 - - - - -For extruders.......................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -For blow moulding machines ................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -For machines for forming pneumatic tires.............................................. -  
90 - - - - -For other machinery............................................................................... -  

8477.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For injection moulding machines............................................................ -  
20 - - - - -For extruders.......................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -For blow moulding machines ................................................................. -  
40 - - - - -For machines for forming pneumatic tires.............................................. -  
90 - - - - -For other machinery............................................................................... -  

84.78 Machinery for preparing or making up tobacco, not specified or included 
elsewhere in this Chapter.

8478.10.00 -Machinery Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cigarette-making machines ................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8478.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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84.79 Machines and mechanical appliances having individual functions, not 
specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter.

8479.10.00 -Machinery for public works, building or the like Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Concrete spreaders, pavers, finishers, profilers or finegraders.............. NMB
20 - - - - -Bituminous spreaders, pavers, finishers, profilers or finegraders .......... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8479.20.00 00 -Machinery for the extraction or preparation of animal or fixed vegetable 
fats or oils

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.30.00 00 -Presses for the manufacture of particle board or fibre building board of 
wood or other ligneous materials and other machinery for treating 
wood or cork

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.40.00 00 -Rope or cable-making machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.50 -Industrial robots, not elsewhere specified or included

8479.50.10 00 - - -Laboratory tablet dissolution sampling systems (autosampler arm 
assemblies)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8479.50.91 00 - - - -Articulated arm with pay load capacity not exceeding 3 kg;
Linear, four or five axis with payload capacity not exceeding 50 kg;
Gantry type, with payload capacity not exceeding 10 kg;
Robotic systems, excluding robotics for educational or promotional 
purposes

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8479.50.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For foundries .......................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For the chemical or pharmaceutical industry.......................................... NMB
30 - - - - -For the electric or electronic industry ..................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -For automotive assembly lines............................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -For the production of petroleum or gas .................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8479.60.00 00 -Evaporative air coolers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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-Other machines and mechanical appliances:

8479.81.00 00 - -For treating metal, including electric wire coil-winders NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.82.00 - -Mixing, kneading, crushing, grinding, screening, sifting, 
homogenizing, emulsifying or stirring machines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mixing, kneading or stirring machines.................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8479.89 - -Other
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8479.89.10 - - -Aircraft ground use continuous flow jet engine start units;
Artificial fog or smoke generators;
Automatic loaders for small arms ammunition;
Automotive relay assembly lines;
Box dumpers for use with fresh fruit or fresh vegetables;
Cathode assembly systems;
Coating plant with thermal waste gas purification plant;
Coin control devices, of iron or steel, for apparatus, other than telephones, 
which vends merchandise, services or tickets;
Condenser tube cleaning systems;
Double-sided printed circuit board coating systems;
Dry solder mask processing lines for printed circuit board production;
Fishing tools or well fracturing machines and appliances to be employed in 
the exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion 
or production of oil or natural gas wells or for use in drilling machinery to 
be employed in the exploration, discovery, development or operation of 
potash or rock salt deposits;
Horizontal solder levelling systems for printed circuit board production;
Initial fluid filling machines for automobiles;
Jetway passenger loading bridges;
Laboratory jet dyeing machines;
Liquid solder mask coater processing lines for printed circuit board 
production;
Low volume needle or taper nozzle fluid dispensers;
Machinery to be employed in the manufacture of pharmaceutical goods;
Machines to be employed in the manufacture of slide fasteners, tooth 
brushes or Venetian blinds;
Machines for use by printers, lithographers, bookbinders, paper or foil 
converters, manufacturers of stereotypes, electrotypes or printing plates 
or rolls, or by manufacturers of articles made from paper, paperboard or 
foil;
Multilayer registration systems for printed circuit board production;
On-line capsule inspection systems;
Pipe scraping systems for cleaning;
Powder presses for X-ray diffraction samples;
Printed circuit board conveyorized washing and drying machines;
Railcar door openers or pullers;
Rider type scrubbers or polishers;
Scallop attachment machines;
Shot shell cartridge loaders;
Tape embossing machines;
Textile or plastic separator systems for footwear manufacture;
Tin strip etch lines for printed circuit board production;
Trailer mounted jet air start units;
Ultrasonic cleaners excluding those for washing cases

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Machines to be employed in the manufacture of slide fasteners, tooth 
brushes or Venetian blinds; tape embossing machines; mechanically 
operated ultrasonic cleaners other than those for washing cases; box 
dumpers for use with fresh fruit or fresh vegetables:

11 - - - - - -Ultrasonic cleaners............................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Shot shell cartridge loaders; automatic loaders for small arms 

ammunition............................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Coin control devices, of iron or steel, for apparatus, other than 

telephones, which vends merchandise, services or tickets.................... NMB
40 - - - - -Automotive relay assembly lines ............................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8479.89.20 - - -Carpet sweepers;
Electric motor driven household air humidifiers or air dehumidifiers, 
excluding appliances of heading 84.15 or 84.24;
Munition cartridge loaders, excluding shot shell cartridge loaders and 
automatic loaders for small arms ammunition

7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Carpet sweepers.................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Electric motor driven household air humidifiers or air de-humidifiers 

other than the appliances of headings 84.15 or 84.24: 
21 - - - - - -Humidifiers ........................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -De-humidifiers...................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Munition cartridge loaders excluding shot shell cartridge loaders and 

automatic loaders for small arms ammunition ....................................... NMB

8479.89.30 - - -Machinery to be employed in the manufacture of fertilizers from fish or fish 
waste;
Mechanical devices for the control of the composition of sterilizing or 
cleaning solutions used in the food or beverage industries or in hospitals

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Machinery to be employed in the manufacture of fertilizers from fish or 
fish waste ............................................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Mechanical devices for the control of the composition of sterilizing or 
cleaning solutions used in the food or beverage industries or in 
hospitals ................................................................................................. NMB

- - -Trash compactors:

8479.89.41 00 - - - -Industrial solid waste compactors;
Waste or refuse compactors, electrically powered, utilized on aircraft, 
trains, ships or buses, capable of crushing bottles and other in-transit 
waste

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8479.89.49 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.89.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For the production of petroleum or gas.................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For motor vehicle maintenance.............................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8479.90 -Parts

- - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8479.89.41 or 8479.89.49:

8479.90.11 00 - - - -Frame assemblies incorporating at least two of the following: baseplate, 
side frames, power screws or front plates

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.90.12 00 - - - -Ram assemblies incorporating a ram wrapper or ram cover -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8479.90.13 00 - - - -Container assemblies incorporating at least two of the following:  
container bottom, container wrapper, slide track or container front

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.90.14 00 - - - -Cabinets or cases -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.90.19 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8479.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of industrial robots ................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of machinery for public works, building or the like ................................. -  
30 - - - - -Of presses for the manufacture of particle board or fibre building board 

of wood or other ligneous materials and other machinery for treating 
wood or cork........................................................................................... -  

40 - - - - -Of machines or mechanical appliances for treating metal...................... -  
90 - - - - -Of other machinery................................................................................. -  

84.80 Moulding boxes for metal foundry; mould bases; moulding patterns; 
moulds for metal (other than ingot moulds), metal carbides, glass, 
mineral materials, rubber or plastics.

8480.10.00 00 -Moulding boxes for metal foundry -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8480.20.00 00 -Mould bases -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8480.30.00 00 -Moulding patterns -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Moulds for metal or metal carbides:

8480.41.00 00 - -Injection or compression types -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8480.49.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8480.50.00 00 -Moulds for glass -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8480.60.00 -Moulds for mineral materials Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For concrete or clay products................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Moulds for rubber or plastics:

8480.71 - -Injection or compression types

8480.71.10 00 - - -Injection type, excluding male and female moulds for stretch blow 
moulding and moulds for shoes, boots and sandals;
Steel moulds, excluding 4 and 6 cavity type

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8480.71.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For machinery for making rubber shoes ................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -For machinery for making plastic shoes................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rubber injection type ........................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Plastic injection type ............................................................................ NMB
93 - - - - - -Rubber compression type.................................................................... NMB
94 - - - - - -Plastic compression type ..................................................................... NMB

8480.79.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For rubber .............................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -For plastics............................................................................................. -  

84.81 Taps, cocks, valves and similar appliances for pipes, boiler shells, 
tanks, vats or the like, including pressure-reducing valves and 
thermostatically controlled valves.

8481.10.00 -Pressure-reducing valves Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -For gas-fired apparatus for cooking, heating buildings or water, or for 
refrigeration, including such valves used in the gas line between such 
apparatus and the meter or in the gas line between such apparatus and 
the consumer's gas storage device........................................................ NMB

20 - - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves)..................... NMB

- - - - -Pneumatic-fluid power type except for gas-fired apparatus:
31 - - - - - -Filter-regulators and filter regulator-lubricators .................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Other, hydraulically controlled .............................................................. -  
33 - - - - - -Other, pneumatically controlled............................................................ -  
34 - - - - - -Other, electrically controlled ................................................................. -  
35 - - - - - -Other, explosively controlled ................................................................ -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Hydraulic-fluid power type except for gas-fired apparatus:
41 - - - - - -Hydraulically controlled ........................................................................ -  
42 - - - - - -Pneumatically controlled ...................................................................... -  
43 - - - - - -Electrically controlled ........................................................................... -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Hydraulically controlled ........................................................................ -  
92 - - - - - -Pneumatically controlled ...................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Electrically controlled ........................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8481.20.00 -Valves for oleohydraulic or pneumatic transmissions Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Oleohydraulic valves, directional control:
11 - - - - - -Manual ................................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Solenoid ............................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Oleohydraulic valves, flow control .......................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Other oleohydraulic valves ..................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Pneumatic valves, directional control:
41 - - - - - -Solenoid ............................................................................................... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Other pneumatic valves.......................................................................... NMB

8481.30.00 -Check (nonreturn) valves Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves):

11 - - - - - -Of iron .................................................................................................. -  
12 - - - - - -Of steel................................................................................................. -  
13 - - - - - -Of brass or bronze, forged ................................................................... -  
14 - - - - - -Of brass or bronze, cast....................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8481.40.00 -Safety or relief valves Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Blow-out preventers for oil or natural gas wells ..................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Hydrostatically operated safety or relief valves for use in the 

manufacture of gas water heaters ......................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves) .................. NMB

92 - - - - - -Other, hydraulically controlled.............................................................. NMB
93 - - - - - -Other, pneumatically controlled............................................................ NMB
94 - - - - - -Other, electrically controlled................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8481.80.00 -Other appliances Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Valves exceeding 19 mm internal pipe size for gas-fired apparatus for 
cooking, heating buildings or water, or for refrigeration, including such 
valves used in the gas line between such apparatus and the meter or in 
the gas line between such apparatus and the consumer's gas storage 
device;
Wellhead valves not less than 5.08 cm nor exceeding 7.62 cm nominal 
size, rated for service in working pressures not exceeding 13,790 kPa 
W.O.G. (water, oil, gas), excluding check valves and needle valves, to 
be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, 
testing, depletion or production of oil or natural gas wells:

11 - - - - - -Valves exceeding 19 mm internal pipe size for gas-fired apparatus for 
cooking, heating buildings or water, or for refrigeration, including such 
valves used in the gas line between such apparatus and the meter or 
in the gas line between such apparatus and the consumer's gas 
storage device...................................................................................... -  

12 - - - - - -Wellhead valves not less than 5.08 cm nor exceeding 7.62 cm 
nominal size, rated for service in working pressures not exceeding 
13,790 kPa W.O.G. (water, oil, gas), excluding check valves and 
needle valves, to be employed in the exploration, discovery, 
development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or 
natural gas wells .................................................................................. -  

- - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves), of iron:

21 - - - - - -Gate ..................................................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Angle.................................................................................................... -  
23 - - - - - -Globe ................................................................................................... -  
24 - - - - - -Butterfly................................................................................................ -  
25 - - - - - -Needle ................................................................................................. -  
26 - - - - - -Ball ....................................................................................................... -  
27 - - - - - -Plug...................................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves), of steel:

31 - - - - - -Gate ..................................................................................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Angle.................................................................................................... -  
33 - - - - - -Globe ................................................................................................... -  
34 - - - - - -Butterfly................................................................................................ -  
35 - - - - - -Needle ................................................................................................. -  
36 - - - - - -Ball ....................................................................................................... -  
37 - - - - - -Plug...................................................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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- - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves), of brass or 
bronze, forged:

41 - - - - - -Gate ..................................................................................................... -  
42 - - - - - -Angle .................................................................................................... -  
43 - - - - - -Globe.................................................................................................... -  
44 - - - - - -Butterfly ................................................................................................ -  
45 - - - - - -Needle.................................................................................................. -  
46 - - - - - -Ball ....................................................................................................... -  
47 - - - - - -Plug ...................................................................................................... -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves), of brass or 
bronze, cast:

51 - - - - - -Gate ..................................................................................................... -  
52 - - - - - -Angle .................................................................................................... -  
53 - - - - - -Globe.................................................................................................... -  
54 - - - - - -Butterfly ................................................................................................ -  
55 - - - - - -Needle.................................................................................................. -  
56 - - - - - -Ball ....................................................................................................... -  
57 - - - - - -Plug ...................................................................................................... -  
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Hand operated or hand activated (excluding multiple gear, pulley or 
chain valves, connective couplings equipped with valves), other:

61 - - - - - -Gate ..................................................................................................... -  
62 - - - - - -Angle .................................................................................................... -  
63 - - - - - -Globe.................................................................................................... -  
64 - - - - - -Butterfly ................................................................................................ -  
65 - - - - - -Needle.................................................................................................. -  
66 - - - - - -Ball ....................................................................................................... -  
67 - - - - - -Plug ...................................................................................................... -  
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Faucets and flush valves:
71 - - - - - -Faucets, plated, single control ............................................................. -  
72 - - - - - -Faucets, plated, dual control ................................................................ -  
73 - - - - - -Faucets, unplated................................................................................. -  
74 - - - - - -Flush valves, chrome plated ................................................................ -  
79 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other, electrically, electro-hydraulically or pneumatically actuated:
81 - - - - - -Control valves designed for proportional operation by a signal from a 

control device, electrically or electro-hydraulically actuated................. -  
82 - - - - - -Other, electrically or electro-hydraulically actuated.............................. -  
83 - - - - - -Control valves designed for proportional operation by a signal from a 

control device, pneumatically actuated ................................................ -  
84 - - - - - -Other, pneumatically actuated.............................................................. -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Solenoid valves .................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Ballcock mechanisms........................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Regulator valves, self-operating, for controlling variables such as 

temperature, pressure, flow and liquid level......................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Other, hydraulically actuated................................................................ -  
95 - - - - - -Other, thermostatically actuated........................................................... -  
96 - - - - - -Needle valves for pressure spray cans ................................................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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8481.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of hand operated or check appliances .................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of valves for oleohydraulic or pneumatic transmissions........................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

84.82 Ball or roller bearings.

8482.10 -Ball bearings

8482.10.10 - - -Front wheel, double row angular contact type, of an external diameter not 
exceeding 76 mm for motor vehicles of Chapter 87;
Single row radial type, excluding maximum capacity or maximum type, or 
cartridge type bearings, of an external diameter not exceeding 90 mm;

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

Single row radial type, with unground raceways, of an external diameter 
not exceeding 60.325 mm;
Water pump type and strut thrust type, for use in motor vehicles of 
Chapter 87

- - - - -Front wheel, double row, angular contact type, of an external diameter 
not exceeding 76 mm:

11 - - - - - -Flanged................................................................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Single row radial type:
21 - - - - - -With unground raceways, of an external diameter not exceeding 

60.325 mm ........................................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Of an external diameter not exceeding 30 mm, excluding maximum 

capacity or maximum type, or cartridge type ....................................... -  
23 - - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 30 mm but not exceeding 

52 mm, excluding maximum capacity or maximum type, or cartridge 
type ...................................................................................................... -  

24 - - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 52 mm but not exceeding 
90 mm, excluding maximum capacity or maximum type, or cartridge 
type ...................................................................................................... -  

30 - - - - -Water pump type.................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Strut thrust type...................................................................................... -  

8482.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single row radial maximum capacity or maximum type ......................... -  
- - - - -Other, single row radial type:

21 - - - - - -Miniature or small type, of an external diameter not exceeding 
9 mm.................................................................................................... -  

22 - - - - - -Miniature or small type, of an external diameter exceeding 9 mm but 
not exceeding 12.7 mm........................................................................ -  

23 - - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 90 mm but not exceeding 
100 mm ................................................................................................ -  

24 - - - - - -Of an external diameter exceeding 100 mm........................................ -  
- - - - -Single row angular contact:

31 - - - - - -Flanged wheel hub bearing units ......................................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Other wheel hub bearing units ............................................................. -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Double row angular contact for motor vehicles of Chapter 87:
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41 - - - - - -Flanged wheel hub bearing units ......................................................... -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Other double row angular contact .......................................................... -  

- - - - -Double row, self-aligning:
61 - - - - - -Radial ................................................................................................... -  
62 - - - - - -Thrust ................................................................................................... -  
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Radial ................................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Thrust ................................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8482.20.00 -Tapered roller bearings, including cone and tapered roller assemblies Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Cup and cone assemblies entered as a set:
11 - - - - - -Flanged wheel hub units ...................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Other wheel hub units .......................................................................... -  
13 - - - - - -With cups having an outside diameter not exceeding 102 mm............ -  
14 - - - - - -With cups having an outside diameter exceeding 102 mm.................. -  

- - - - -Other cone assemblies entered separately:
21 - - - - - -For cups having an outside diameter not exceeding 102 mm.............. -  
22 - - - - - -For cups having an outside diameter exceeding 102 mm.................... -  

8482.30.00 -Spherical roller bearings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single row............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Double row ............................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Thrust ..................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8482.40.00 -Needle roller bearings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Thrust ..................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8482.50.00 -Other cylindrical roller bearings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Single row............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Double row ............................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Thrust ..................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8482.80 -Other, including combined ball/roller bearings

8482.80.10 00 - - -Water pump type, for use in motor vehicles of Chapter 87 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8482.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Slewing:
11 - - - - - -Combined ball and spherical roller bearings........................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Combined ball and needle roller bearings ........................................... -  
13 - - - - - -Combined ball and other cylindrical roller bearings ............................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Linear:
21 - - - - - -Combined ball and spherical roller bearings........................................ -  
22 - - - - - -Combined ball and needle roller bearings ........................................... -  
23 - - - - - -Combined ball and other cylindrical roller bearings ............................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Track roller or cam follower:
31 - - - - - -Combined ball and spherical roller bearings........................................ -  
32 - - - - - -Combined ball and needle roller bearings ........................................... -  
33 - - - - - -Combined ball and other cylindrical roller bearings ............................. -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Rolling element rod end:
41 - - - - - -Combined ball and spherical roller bearings........................................ -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Combined ball and spherical roller bearings........................................ -  
92 - - - - - -Combined ball and other cylindrical roller bearings ............................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

-Parts:

8482.91.00 - -Balls, needles and rollers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Balls ....................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Needle.................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Tapered rollers ....................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Spherical rollers ..................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Other cylindrical rollers........................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8482.99 - -Other

- - -Inner or outer races or rings:

8482.99.11 - - - -For the goods of tariff item No. 8482.10.10 or 8482.20.00 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8482.10.10 ....................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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8482.99.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8482.10.90 ....................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8482.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Parts of ball bearings:
11 - - - - - -Inner and outer races ........................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Parts of tapered roller bearings .............................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Parts of spherical roller bearings............................................................ -  

- - - - -Parts of other roller bearings or combined ball/roller bearings:
91 - - - - - -Needle bearings ................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Other cylindrical roller bearings............................................................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

84.83 Transmission shafts (including cam shafts and crank shafts) and 
cranks; bearing housings and plain shaft bearings; gears and gearing; 
ball or roller screws; gear boxes and other speed changers, including 
torque converters; flywheels and pulleys, including pulley blocks; 
clutches and shaft couplings (including universal joints).

8483.10.00 -Transmission shafts (including cam shafts and crank shafts) and 
cranks

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Transmission shafts, excluding cam shafts and main shafts or driving 
shafts, for use with the tractors of heading 87.01 powered by an internal 
combustion engine excluding road tractors for semi-trailers and log 
skidders: 

11 - - - - - -Crank-shafts ......................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Cam shafts and crank shafts designed for use solely or principally with 

spark-ignition internal combustion piston engines or rotary engines of 
vehicles of Chapter 87 ......................................................................... -  

92 - - - - - -Cam shafts and crank shafts designed for use solely or principally with 
spark-ignition internal combustion piston engines or rotary engines of 
vehicles of other chapters .................................................................... -  

93 - - - - - -Other, for vehicles of Chapter 87 ......................................................... -  
98 - - - - - -Other cam shafts and crank shafts....................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8483.20.00 -Bearing housings, incorporating ball or roller bearings Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Incorporating ball bearings ..................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Incorporating roller bearings................................................................... -  
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8483.30.00 -Bearing housings, not incorporating ball or roller bearings; plain shaft 
bearings

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Bearing housings:
11 - - - - - -Split pillow block or split flanged housing............................................. -  
12 - - - - - -Ball or roller bearing type..................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Plain shaft bearing:
21 - - - - - -Spherical with housing......................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Spherical without housing.................................................................... -  
23 - - - - - -Motor vehicle crankshaft with housing ................................................. -  
24 - - - - - -Motor vehicle crankshaft without housing ............................................ -  
28 - - - - - -Other, with housing .............................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other, without housing ......................................................................... -  

8483.40 -Gears and gearing, other than toothed wheels, chain sprockets and 
other transmission elements presented separately; ball or roller 
screws; gear boxes and other speed changers, including torque 
converters

8483.40.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment;
Gear boxes for high pressure cleaning applications or for fine grinding 
mills;
Gears and reducers for paper towel manufacturing lines;
Gears for cigar, cigarette or tobacco packaging machines;
Gears for marine transmissions;
To be employed in the production of metallurgical coke, iron and steel;
Variable speed drives to be employed in the brewing industry

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8483.40.91 - - - -Gears, gear boxes and other speed changers;
Hydrostatic drives and transmissions for machinery;
Screw type actuators

Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Gear boxes and other speed changers:
11 - - - - - -Fixed ratio speed changers each ratio of which is selected by manual 

manipulation......................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Multiple and variable ratio speed changers each ratio of which is 

selected by manual manipulation......................................................... -  
13 - - - - - -Torque converters ................................................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Ball screws............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8483.40.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Roller screws.......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8483.50 -Flywheels and pulleys, including pulley blocks
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8483.50.10 - - -Crown blocks or travelling blocks to be employed in the exploration, 
discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production of 
oil or natural gas wells or on drilling machinery in exploring, discovering, 
developing or operating potash or rock salt deposits;
For climbing or mountaineering

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Crown blocks or travelling blocks to be employed in the exploration, 
discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or production 
of oil or natural gas wells or on drilling machinery in exploring, 
discovering, developing or operating potash or rock salt deposits......... -  

20 - - - - -For climbing or mountaineering.............................................................. -  

8483.50.20 00 - - -Flywheels -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8483.50.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8483.60 -Clutches and shaft couplings (including universal joints)

8483.60.10 - - -Clutches;
Hydraulic couplings for power transmission to be employed in the 
exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or 
production of water, oil or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in 
the distillation or recovery of products from natural gas;
Shaft couplings for use in the manufacture of skid-steer loaders of 
heading 84.29

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Air-actuated dry clutches and mechanically actuated clutches to be 
employed in the exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, 
testing, depletion or production of oil or natural gas wells or potash or 
rock salt deposits.................................................................................... -  

20 - - - - -Hydraulic couplings for power transmission to be employed in the 
exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or 
production of water, oil or natural gas wells, in mining or quarrying, or in 
the distillation or recovery of products from natural gas......................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8483.60.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Universal joints ....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8483.90 -Toothed wheels, chain sprockets and other transmission elements 
presented separately; parts

8483.90.10 - - -Ball nut assemblies, "J" balls and ball screw assemblies for fueling 
machines for nuclear energy;
Chain sprockets and toothed wheels;
For use in the manufacture of the goods of this heading;
Of the goods of tariff item No. 8483.10.00, 8483.40.10, 8483.40.99, 
8483.50.10 or 8483.60.10 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chain sprockets and parts thereof.......................................................... -  
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8483.90.20 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8483.40.91 or 8483.50.90 Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

20 - - - - -Of gearing, gear boxes and other speed changers................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8483.90.30 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8483.20.00, 8483.30.00 or 8483.60.90 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8483.60.90  ...................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8483.20.00 or 8483.30.00 ................... -  

84.84 Gaskets and similar joints of metal sheeting combined with other 
material or of two or more layers of metal; sets or assortments of 
gaskets and similar joints, dissimilar in composition, put up in pouches, 
envelopes or similar packings; mechanical seals.

8484.10.00 00 -Gaskets and similar joints of metal sheeting combined with other 
material or of two or more layers of metal

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8484.20.00 00 -Mechanical seals -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8484.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.86 Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or principally for the 
manufacture of semiconductor boules or wafers, semiconductor 
devices, electronic integrated circuits or flat panel displays; machines 
and apparatus specified in Note 9 (C) to this Chapter; parts and 
accessories.

8486.10.00 -Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of boules or wafers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Plasma wafer etchers and strippers....................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For the growing of monocrystal semiconductor boules (crystal growers 

and pullers) ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8486.20.00 -Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of semiconductor devices 
or of electronic integrated circuits

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Machine-tools for dry etching on semiconductor materials .................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



8
4 - 128

20 - - - - -For the growing of monocrystal semiconductor boules (crystal growers 
and pullers)............................................................................................. NMB

30 - - - - -For the coating of photographic emulsions on semiconductor wafers ... NMB
- - - - -Apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on sensitised 

semiconductor materials:
41 - - - - - -Direct write-on-wafer apparatus ........................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Step and repeat aligners ...................................................................... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Chemical vapour deposition (CVD) apparatus including low pressure 

and plasma enhanced systems.............................................................. NMB
60 - - - - -Physical vapour deposition apparatus including sputtering E-beam 

apparatus ............................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8486.30.00 00 -Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of flat panel displays NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8486.40.00 -Machines and apparatus specified in Note 9 (C) to this Chapter Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Lifting, handling, loading or unloading of boules, wafers, semiconductor 
devices, electronic integrated circuits and flat panel displays:

11 - - - - - -Industrial robots.................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For the manufacture or repair of masks and recticles ............................ NMB
30 - - - - -For assembling semiconductor devices or electronic integrated circuits NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8486.90.00 00 -Parts and accessories -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

84.87 Machinery parts, not containing electrical connectors, insulators, coils, 
contacts or other electrical features, not specified or included elsewhere 
in this Chapter.

8487.10.00 00 -Ships' or boats' propellers and blades therefor -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8487.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 85 
 

ELECTRICAL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT AND PARTS THEREOF; 
SOUND RECORDERS AND REPRODUCERS, 

TELEVISION IMAGE AND SOUND RECORDERS AND REPRODUCERS, AND 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF SUCH ARTICLES 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 
 (a) Electrically warmed blankets, bed pads, foot-muffs or the like; electrically warmed clothing, footwear or ear pads or other 

electrically warmed articles worn on or about the person; 
 
 (b) Articles of glass of heading 70.11; 
 
 (c) Machines and apparatus of heading 84.86; 
 
 (d) Vacuum apparatus of a kind used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary purposes (Chapter 90); or 
 
 (e) Electrically heated furniture of Chapter 94. 
 
2. Headings 85.01 to 85.04 do not apply to goods described in heading 85.11, 85.12, 85.40, 85.41 or 85.42. 
 
  However, metal tank mercury arc rectifiers remain classified in heading 85.04. 
 
3. Heading 85.09 covers only the following electro-mechanical machines of the kind commonly used for domestic purposes: 
 

(a) Floor polishers, food grinders and mixers, and fruit or vegetable juice extractors, of any weight; 
 
 (b) Other machines provided the weight of such machines does not exceed 20 kg. 
 

The heading does not, however, apply to fans or ventilating or recycling hoods incorporating a fan, whether or not fitted 
with filters (heading 84.14), centrifugal clothes-dryers, (heading 84.21), dish washing machines (heading 84.22), household 
washing machines (heading 84.50), roller or other ironing machines (heading 84.20 or 84.51), sewing machines (heading 
84.52), electric scissors (heading 84.67) or to electro-thermic appliances (heading 85.16). 

 
4. For the purposes of heading 85.23: 
 
 (a) "Solid-state non-volatile storage devices" (for example, "flash memory cards" or "flash electronic storage cards") are 

storage devices with a connecting socket, comprising in the same housing one or more flash memories (for example, 
"FLASH E

2
PROM") in the form of integrated circuits mounted on a printed circuit board. They may include a controller in 

the form of an integrated circuit and discrete passive components, such as capacitors and resistors; 
 
 (b) The term "smart cards" means cards which have embedded in them one or more electronic integrated circuits (a 

microprocessor, random access memory (RAM) or read-only memory (ROM)) in the form of chips. These cards may 
contain contacts, a magnetic stripe or an embedded antenna but do not contain any other active or passive circuit 
elements. 

 
5. For the purpose of heading 85.34 "printed circuits" are circuits obtained by forming on an insulating base, by any printing 

process (for example, embossing, plating-up, etching) or by the "film circuit" technique, conductor elements, contacts or other 
printed components (for example, inductances, resistors, capacitors) alone or interconnected according to a pre-established 
pattern, other than elements which can produce, rectify, modulate or amplify an electrical signal (for example, semiconductor 
elements). 

 
  The expression "printed circuits" does not cover circuits combined with elements other than those obtained during the 

printing process, nor does it cover individual, discrete resistors, capacitors or inductances.  Printed circuits may, however, be 
fitted with non-printed connecting elements. 

 
  Thin- or thick-film circuits comprising passive and active elements obtained during the same technological process are to 

be classified in heading 85.42. 
 
6. For the purpose of heading 85.36, "connectors for optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or cables" means connectors that 

simply mechanically align optical fibres end to end in a digital line system.  They perform no other function, such as the 
amplification, regeneration or modification of a signal. 

 
7. Heading 85.37 does not include cordless infrared devices for the remote control of television receivers or other electrical 

equipment (heading 85.43). 
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8. For the purpose of headings 85.41 and 85.42: 
 
 (a) "Diodes, transistors and similar semiconductor devices" are semiconductor devices the operation of which depends on 

variations in resistivity on the application of an electric field; 
 
 (b) "Electronic integrated circuits and microassemblies" are: 
 
  (i) Monolithic integrated circuits in which the circuit elements (diodes, transistors, resistors, capacitors, inductances, etc.) 

are created in the mass (essentially) and on the surface of a semiconductor or compound semiconductor material (for 
example, doped silicon, gallium arsenide, silicon germanium, indium phosphide) and are inseparably associated; 

 
  (ii) Hybrid integrated circuits in which passive elements (resistors, capacitors, inductances, etc.), obtained by thin- or 

thick-film technology, and active elements (diodes, transistors, monolithic integrated circuits, etc.), obtained by 
semiconductor technology, are combined to all intents and purposes indivisibly, by interconnections or interconnecting 
cables, on a single insulating substrate (glass, ceramic, etc.).  These circuits may also include discrete components; 

 
  (iii) Multichip integrated circuits consisting of two or more interconnected monolithic integrated circuits combined to all 

intents and purposes indivisibly, whether or not on one or more insulating substrates, with or without leadframes, but 
with no other active or passive circuit elements. 

 
  For the classification of the articles defined in this Note, headings 85.41 and 85.42 shall take precedence over any other 

heading in the Nomenclature, except in the case of heading 85.23, which might cover them by reference to, in particular, their 
function. 

 
9. For the purposes of heading 85.48, "spent primary cells, spent primary batteries and spent electric accumulators" are those 

which are neither usable as such because of breakage, cutting-up, wear or other reasons, nor capable of being recharged. 
 

Subheading Note. 
 
1. Subheadings 8527.12 covers only cassette-players with built-in amplifier, without built-in loudspeaker, capable of operating 

without an external source of electric power and the dimensions of which do not exceed 170 mm x 100 mm x 45 mm. 
 
Supplementary Notes. 

 
1. For purposes of this Chapter, "printed circuit assembly" means a good consisting of one or more printed circuits of heading 

85.34 with one or more active elements assembled on it, with or without passive elements.  For purposes of this Note, "active 
elements" means diodes, transistors and similar semiconductor devices, whether or not photosensitive, of heading 85.41, and 
integrated circuits of heading 85.42. 

 
2. For purposes of this Chapter: 
 
 (a) references to "high definition" as it applies to television receivers and cathode-ray tubes refers to goods having 
 
  (i) an aspect ratio of the screen equal to or greater than 16:9, and 
 
  (ii) a viewing screen capable of displaying more than 700 scanning lines; and 
 
 (b) the video display diagonal is determined by measuring the maximum straight line dimension across the visible portion of 

the face plate used for displaying video. 
 
3. For the purposes of heading 85.23, "software" means programs that are recorded on diskettes, compact discs, magnetic tape 

or any other suitable storage medium and that are designed to be executed by a computer or similar programmable, 
microprocessor-controlled device or apparatus but does not mean audio or video recordings of a type used with sound 
recording or reproducing apparatus of heading 85.19 or with video recording or reproducing apparatus of heading 85.21. 

 
Statistical Notes.  (NB These notes do not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For statistical purposes under subheading 8539.10, the size of a sealed beam lamp unit is determined by measuring the largest diagonal 
dimension across the faceplate for rectangular lamp units and the diameter for circular lamp units. 

 
2. For statistical purposes under subheadings 8525.50 and 8525.60, the lowest operating frequency will determine the 

classification. 
 

3. For the statistical purposes of subheading 8544.70 having a unit of measure 'metre', the intention is to capture the total 
number of metres obtained by multiplying the number of individual fibres by the length.                
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85.01 Electric motors and generators (excluding generating sets).

8501.10 -Motors of an output not exceeding 37.5 W

- - -Gear motors:

8501.10.11 00 - - - -Electronic actuators for use in garden equipment;
For use with self-propelled vehicle assembly kits;
Of an output of less than 20 W, for use in the manufacture of portable 
cooling fans;
Of an output not exceeding 32 V, incorporating an electric motor having 
an external diameter of less than 7.62 cm, for use in the manufacture of 
revolving electric lamps for motor vehicles

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.10.12 00 - - - -Synchronous and stepper gear motors and the following electric 
actuators:
Three-phase, 220 or 440 V, with output torque ratings exceeding 
565 N.m and an angle rotation not exceeding 90 degrees;
120 or 240 V, single-phase;
280, 460 or 575 V, three-phase 

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.10.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of an output of less than 18.65 W:
11 - - - - - -AC........................................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -DC brushless ....................................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Other DC.............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of an output of 18.65 W or more but not exceeding 37.5 W:
21 - - - - - -AC........................................................................................................ NMB
22 - - - - - -DC brushless ....................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Other DC.............................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

8501.10.91 00 - - - -AC electric motors for use in the manufacture of dehumidifiers;
For use in electric strikes, or in electronic lock systems or in components 
thereof;
For use with self-propelled vehicle assembly kits

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.10.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of an output of less than 18.65 W:
11 - - - - - -AC........................................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -DC brushless ....................................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Other DC.............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Of an output of 18.65 W or more but not exceeding 37.5 W:
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21 - - - - - -AC ........................................................................................................ NMB
22 - - - - - -DC brushless........................................................................................ NMB
23 - - - - - -Other DC.............................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8501.20 -Universal AC/DC motors of an output exceeding 37.5 W

8501.20.10 - - -Gear motors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 750 W................ NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750  W.............................................................. NMB

8501.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 750 W..................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750 W............................................................... NMB

-Other DC motors; DC generators:

8501.31 - -Of an output not exceeding 750 W

8501.31.10 - - -Gear motors;
For use in the manufacture of electric-hydraulic power units

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Gear motors:
11 - - - - - -DC motors, of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 

75 W..................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -DC motors, of an output exceeding 75 W but less than 746 W ........... NMB
13 - - - - - -DC motors, of an output of 746 W or more but not exceeding 

750 W................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of electric-hydraulic power units ................. NMB

8501.31.20 - - -Generators;
Other motors of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 75 W

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -DC generators ........................................................................................ NMB
 20 - - - - -DC motors, of a kind used as the primary source of mechanical power 

for electrically powered vehicles of subheading 8703.90 .................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8501.31.30 - - -Other motors of an output exceeding 75 W but not exceeding 750 W Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -DC motors of an output exceeding 75 W but less than 746 W............... NMB
20 - - - - -DC motors, of an output of 746 W or more but not exceeding 750 W.... NMB

8501.32 - -Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 75 kW
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8501.32.10 - - -Actuators;
Brushless geared shaft motors for use in electrical hand tools;
Gear motors for use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment;
Motors for use in the manufacture of lifts (elevators);
Motors of a voltage of 20 V or more but not exceeding 75 V, for use in the 
manufacture of fork-lift trucks

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gear motors ........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8501.32.20 00 - - -Motors for use as the primary source of mechanical power for electric 
powered vehicles of subheading 8703.90

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.32.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -DC generators........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Gear motors ........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8501.33 - -Of an output exceeding 75 kW but not exceeding 375 kW

8501.33.10 - - -Gear motors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -DC motors, of an output exceeding 75 kW but not exceeding 149 kW.. NMB
 20 - - - - -DC motors, of an output exceeding 149 kW but not exceeding 375 kW NMB

8501.33.20 - - -Generators;
Other motors of an output exceeding 75 kW but not exceeding 149 kW

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -DC generators:
11 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 kW but not exceeding 149 kW.................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 149 kW but not exceeding 375 kW................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8501.33.30 00 - - -Other motors of an output exceeding 149 kW but not exceeding 375 kW NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.34 - -Of an output exceeding 375 kW

8501.34.10 00 - - -Gear motors NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.34.20 00 - - -Other motors NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8501.34.30 00 - - -DC generators NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.40 -Other AC motors, single-phase

8501.40.10 00 - - -External rotor permanent split capacitor motors, of a power exceeding 
30 W or more but not exceeding 120 W, for use in the manufacture of 
cooker (range) hoods;
Gear motors for use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment;
Other motors for use in the manufacture of submersible water pump 
systems with a pump diameter exceeding 8.89 cm

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other, of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 750 W:

8501.40.21 - - - -Actuators for opening and closing skylights;
Clutch and needle positioning motors, for use with industrial sewing 
machines;
For use in the manufacture of fans;
Gear motors for use in paper towel making machines;
Motors which incorporate an oscillating mechanism;
Motors of a power less than 1 horsepower for use in the manufacture of 
portable mortar mixers;
Of an output exceeding 180 W, for use in the manufacture of water 
pumps;
Of an output of 250 W, for use in the manufacture of residential garage 
door openers;
Permanent split capacitor motors, with or without external shafts or 
external rotor type, of an output of 40 W or more but not exceeding 
375 W, for use in the manufacture of air filtration units, combined air 
filtration/ventilation units, the foregoing with or without heat recovery 
capabilities 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Motors which incorporate an oscillating mechanism:
11 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 75 W..................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 W but not exceeding 750 W...................... NMB

- - - - -Clutch and needle positioning motors, for use with industrial sewing 
machines:

21 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 75 W..................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 W but not exceeding 750 W...................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 75 W..................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 W but not exceeding 750 W...................... NMB

8501.40.22 - - - -Gear motors;
Motorized conveyor pulley drums and pulleys

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 75 W....................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 W but not exceeding 750 W........................ NMB

8501.40.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 37.5 W but not exceeding 75 W....................... NMB
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20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 W but not exceeding 750 W........................ NMB

- - -Other, of an output exceeding 750 W:

8501.40.31 - - - -For use with surgical, dental, veterinary or diagnostic instruments Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 3,730 W................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 3,730 W ........................................................... NMB

8501.40.39 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gear motors ........................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 3,730 W................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 3,730 W ......................................................... NMB

-Other AC motors, multi-phase:

8501.51 - -Of an output not exceeding 750 W

8501.51.10 - - -Clutch motors and needle positioning motors, for use with industrial 
sewing machines;
Gear motors for use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment;
Motors, excluding gear motors, for use in the manufacture of submersible 
water pump systems with a pump diameter exceeding 8.89 cm

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Clutch motors and needle positioning motors, for use with industrial 
sewing machines ................................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Gear motors for use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment..... NMB
30 - - - - -Motors, excluding gear motors, for use in the manufacture of 

submersible water pump systems with a pump diameter exceeding 
8.89 cm .................................................................................................. NMB

8501.51.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gear motors ........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8501.52 - -Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 75 kW

8501.52.10 - - -Gear and brake motors, and synchronous motors presented with a 
matched synchronous generator, for use in the manufacture of machinery 
or equipment

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 14.92 kW................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 14.92 kW but not exceeding 75 kW ................. NMB

8501.52.20 - - -Other gear motors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 14.92 kW ................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 14.92 kW but not exceeding 75 kW ................. NMB

8501.52.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 14.92 kW ................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 14.92 kW but not exceeding 75 kW ................. NMB

8501.53 - -Of an output exceeding 75 kW

8501.53.10 - - -For operating mud (slush) pumps, winches (draw works) or rotary tables;
Gear motors;
Synchronous motors presented with a matched synchronous generator

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Gear motors;
Synchronous motors presented with a matched synchronous 
generator:

11 - - - - - -Of an output not exceeding 149 kW..................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 149 kW........................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For operating mud (slush) pumps, winches (draw works) or rotary 

tables...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

8501.53.91 00 - - - -Of an output not exceeding 149 kW NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.53.99 - - - -Of an output exceeding 149 kW Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 149 kW but not exceeding 375 kW .................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 375 kW but not exceeding 750 kW .................. NMB
30 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 750 kW but not exceeding 1,875 kW ............... NMB
40 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 1,875 kW.......................................................... NMB

-AC generators (alternators):

8501.61 - -Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA

8501.61.10 00 - - -Synchronous generators presented with a matched synchronous motor NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.61.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.62 - -Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not exceeding 375 kVA
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8501.62.10 - - -For generating electricity for agricultural or horticultural purposes;
Synchronous generators presented with a matched synchronous motor

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Synchronous generators presented with a matched synchronous 
motor:

11 - - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but less than 150 kVA........................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Of an output of 150 kVA or more but not exceeding 375  kVA............. NMB
20 - - - - -For generating electricity for agricultural or horticultural purposes ........ NMB

8501.62.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but less than 150 kVA.......................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an output of 150 kVA or more but not exceeding 375 kVA................ NMB

8501.63 - -Of an output exceeding 375 kVA but not exceeding 750 kVA

8501.63.10 00 - - -Synchronous generators presented with a matched synchronous motor NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.63.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.64 - -Of an output exceeding 750 kVA

8501.64.10 00 - - -Synchronous generators presented with a matched synchronous motor NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8501.64.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of generator sets NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8501.64.99 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.02 Electric generating sets and rotary converters.

-Generating sets with compression-ignition internal combustion piston 
engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines):

8502.11 - -Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA
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8502.11.10 00 - - -Of an output not exceeding 35 kW NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8502.11.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8502.12.00 00 - -Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not exceeding 375 kVA NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8502.13.00 00 - -Of an output exceeding 375 kVA NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8502.20 -Generating sets with spark-ignition internal combustion piston engines

8502.20.10 00 - - -For use on the farm for farm purposes only;
Ground power units for providing electrical power for aircraft;
Of an output not exceeding 35 kW

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8502.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other generating sets:

8502.31.00 00 - -Wind-powered NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8502.39 - -Other

8502.39.10 00 - - -The following, excluding 400 Hz frequency changers:Gas turbine-driven, 
excluding aero-derivative generator sets with a range of 40 to 50 MW;
Hydraulic turbine-driven;
Steam turbine-driven, excluding generator sets of an output exceeding 
60 MW;
Thermo-electric DC 

NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

8502.39.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8502.40.00 00 -Electric rotary converters NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8503.00 Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the machines of 
heading 85.01 or 85.02.

8503.00.10 - - -Stators and rotors of the machines of heading 85.01 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.31.30, 8501.40.10, 8501.40.22 
or 8501.40.29 or of classification No. 8501.20.90.10, 8501.40.21.91, 
8501.40.21.92, 8501.51.10.30 or 8501.51.90.90 .............................. -  

 20 - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.34.30, 8501.63.90, 8501.64.91 
or 8501.64.99 or classification No. 8501.33.20.12, 8501.62.10.20 or 
8501.62.90.20 .............................................................................. -  

 30 - - - - -Of the machines of tariff No. 8501.61.90 or classification
No. 8501.31.20.10, 8501.33.20.11 or 8501.62.90.10  ........................ -  

 40 - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.10.91, 8501.10.99, 8501.32.20, 
8501.40.31, 8501.52.90 or 8501.53.91 or of classification 
No. 8501.20.90.20, 8501.31.20.20, 8501.31.20.90, 8501.32.10.90, 
8501.32.90.90, 8501.33.20.90, 8501.40.39.91, 8501.40.39.92, 
8501.52.10.10 or 8501.52.10.20 ..................................................... -  

- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.33.30, 8501.34.20 or 
8501.53.99 or of classification No. 8501.32.90.10: 

 51 - - - - - -Of the machines of classification No. 8501.32.90.10 ....................... -  
 52 - - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.33.30, 8501.34.20 or 

8501.53.99 ................................................................................ -  
 60 - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.10.11, 8501.10.12, 8501.10.19 

or 8501.52.20 or of classification No. 8501.20.10.20, 8501.31.10.11, 
8501.32.10.10, 8501.32.90.20, 8501.33.10.10, 8501.40.39.10, 
8501.51.10.20, 8501.51.90.10, 8501.52.10.10, 8501.52.10.20 or 
8501.53.10.11 .............................................................................. -  

- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.34.10, 8501.61.10, 8501.63.10 
or 8501.64.10 or of classification No. 8501.33.10.20, 8501.53.10.12, 
8501.62.10.11 or 8501.62.10.12: 

 71 - - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.34.10 or classification 
No. 8501.33.10.20 or 8501.53.10.12 ............................................. -  

 72 - - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.61.10, 8501.63.10 or 
8501.64.10 or of classification No. 8501.62.10.11 or 8501.62.10.12  . -  

 80 - - - - -Of the machines of classification No. 8501.20.10.10, 8501.31.10.12, 
8501.31.10.13, 8501.40.21.11 or 8501.40.21.12 ............................... -  

 90 - - - - -Of the machines of classification No. 8501.40.21.21, 8501.40.21.22 or 
8501.51.10.10 .............................................................................. -  

8503.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.31.30, 8501.40.10, 8501.40.22 
or 8501.40.29 or of classification No. 8501.20.90.10, 8501.40.21.91, 
8501.40.21.92, 8501.51.10.30 or 8501.51.90.90: 

11 - - - - - -Commutators ....................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.34.30, 8501.63.90, 8501.64.91 
or 8501.64.99 or of classification No. 8501.33.20.12, 8501.62.10.20 or 
8501.62.90.20: 

21 - - - - - -Commutators........................................................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.61.90 or classification 
No. 8501.31.20.10, 8501.33.20.11 or 8501.62.90.10: 

31 - - - - - -Commutators........................................................................................ NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.10.91, 8501.10.99, 8501.32.20, 
8501.40.31, 8501.52.90 or 8501.53.91 or of classification
No. 8501.20.90.20, 8501.31.20.20, 8501.31.20.90, 8501.32.10.90, 
8501.32.90.90, 8501.33.20.90, 8501.40.39.91, 8501.40.39.92, 
8501.52.90.10 or 8501.52.90.20: 

41 - - - - - -Commutators........................................................................................ NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.33.30, 8501.34.20 or 
8501.53.99 or of classification No. 8501.32.90.10 or 8501.53.10.20: 

51 - - - - - -Commutators........................................................................................ NMB
 52 - - - - - -Of the machines of classification No. 8501.32.90.10   .................... -  
 53 - - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.33.30, 8501.34.20 or 

8501.53.99 ................................................................................ -  
 60 - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.10.11, 8501.10.12, 8501.10.19 

or 8501.52.20 or of classification No. 8501.20.10.20, 8501.31.10.11, 
8501.32.10.10, 8501.32.90.20, 8501.33.10.10, 8501.40.39.10, 
8501.51.10.20, 8501.51.90.10, 8501.52.10.10, 8501.52.10.20 or 
8501.53.10.11 .............................................................................. -  

- - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.34.10, 8501.61.10, 8501.63.10 
or 8501.64.10 or of classification No. 8501.33.10.20, 8501.53.10.12, 
8501.62.10.11 or 8501.62.10.12: 

 71 - - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.34.10 or of classification
No. 8501.33.10.20 or 8501.53.10.12  ........................................... -  

 72 - - - - - -Of the machines of tariff item No. 8501.61.10, 8501.63.10 or 
8501.64.10 or of classification No. 8501.62.10.11 or 8501.62.10.12 .. -  

- - - - -Of the machines of classification No. 8501.20.10.10, 8501.31.10.12, 
8501.31.10.13, 8501.40.21.11, 8501.40.21.12, 8501.40.21.21, 
8501.40.21.22 or 8501.51.10.10: 

 81 - - - - - -Of the machines of classification No. 8501.20.10.10, 8501.31.10.12, 
8501.31.10.13, 8501.40.21.11 or 8501.40.21.12 ............................. -  

 82 - - - - - -Of the machines of classification No. 8501.40.21.21, 8501.40.21.22 or 
8501.51.10.10 ............................................................................ -  

 90 - - - - -Of the machines of heading 85.02 ................................................... -  

85.04 Electrical transformers, static converters (for example, rectifiers) and 
inductors.

8504.10.00 00 -Ballasts for discharge lamps or tubes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Liquid dielectric transformers:
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8504.21.00 - -Having a power handling capacity not exceeding 650 kVA Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having a power handling capacity of less than 500 kVA........................ NMB
20 - - - - -Having a power handling capacity of 500 kVA or more but not 

exceeding 650 kVA ................................................................................ NMB

8504.22.00 - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 650 kVA but not 
exceeding 10,000 kVA

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 650 kVA but not 
exceeding 2,500 kVA ............................................................................. NMB

20 - - - - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 2,500 kVA but not 
exceeding 10,000 kVA ........................................................................... NMB

8504.23.00 00 - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 10,000 kVA NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other transformers:

8504.31.00 - -Having a power handling capacity not exceeding 1 kVA Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Baluns (matching transformers) ............................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Having a power handling capacity less than 40 VA ............................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Having a power handling capacity of 40 VA or more but less than 1 

kVA....................................................................................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Having a power handling capacity of 1 kVA......................................... NMB

8504.32.00 00 - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 1 kVA but not exceeding 
16 kVA

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.33.00 - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 16 kVA but not 
exceeding 500 kVA

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 16 kVA but not exceeding 
50 kVA.................................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 50 kVA but not exceeding 
500 kVA.................................................................................................. NMB

8504.34.00 00 - -Having a power handling capacity exceeding 500 kVA NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.40 -Static converters
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8504.40.10 00 - - -Commercial battery chargers, excluding those for charging batteries used 
in miners' safety lamps and those for use in the manufacture of railway or 
tramway passenger vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.40.20 00 - - -Power supplies for use with surgical, dental, veterinary or diagnostic 
instruments

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.40.30 00 - - -Power supplies for the automatic data processing machines of 
heading 84.71

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.40.40 00 - - -Speed drive controllers for electric motors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Battery chargers for miners' safety lamps .............................................. -  
20 - - - - -Thyristor valve assemblies ..................................................................... -  

- - - - -Semiconductor converters wherein the devices employed in the 
converting element have a current rating exceeding 100 A average:

31 - - - - - -Rectifiers .............................................................................................. -  
32 - - - - - -Inverters ............................................................................................... -  
33 - - - - - -Alternating current converters and cycle converters ............................ -  
34 - - - - - -Direct current converters...................................................................... -  
35 - - - - - -Power supplies..................................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Battery chargers for recharging electric accumulators (batteries) 

employed in artificial limbs ..................................................................... -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Battery chargers, non commercial ....................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Battery chargers, commercial .............................................................. -  
93 - - - - - -Power supplies..................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8504.50.00 00 -Other inductors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.90 -Parts

8504.90.10 - - -Printed circuit assemblies for the goods of subheadings 8504.40 and 
8504.90

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8504.40.30 ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8504.40.40 ....................................... -  
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 30 - - - - -Of the goods tariff item No. 8504.40.10 or of classification 
No. 8504.40.90.10, 8504.40.90.20, 8504.40.90.40 or 8504.40.90.92   -  

 40 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8504.40.20 or of classification 
No. 8504.40.90.31, 8504.40.90.32, 8504.40.90.33, 8504.40.90.34, 
8504.40.90.35 or 8504.40.90.39 ..................................................... -  

 50 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8504.40.90.91, 8504.40.90.93 or 
8504.40.90.99 .............................................................................. -  

 60 - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8504.90 ............................................... -  

8504.90.20 00 - - -Other parts of power supplies for automatic data processing machines of 
heading 84.71

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8504.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Printed circuit assemblies:
 11 - - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8504.10, 8504.31, 8504.32 or 8504.33 or 

of classification No. 8504.21.00.10................................................. -  
 12 - - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8504.22, 8504.23 or 8504.34 or of 

classification No. 8504.21.00.20 .................................................... -  
 13 - - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8504.50.............................................. -  

- - - - -Other:
 91 - - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8504.10, 8504.31, 8504.32 or 8504.33 or 

of classification No. 8504.21.00.10................................................. -  
 92 - - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8504.22, 8504.23 or 8504.34 or of 

classification No. 8504.21.00.20 .................................................... -  
 93 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8504.40.90.10, 8504.40.90.20 or 

8504.40.90.40 ............................................................................. -  
 94 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8504.40.10 or 8504.50.00 or of 

classification No. 8504.40.90.92 .................................................... -  
 95 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8504.40.40 ...................................... -  
 96 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8504.40.90.31, 8504.40.90.32, 

8504.40.90.33, 8504.40.90.34, 8504.40.90.35 or 8504.40.90.39 ....... -  
 97 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8504.40.20 or of classification

No. 8504.40.90.91, 8504.40.90.93 or 8504.40.90.99   ..................... -  

85.05 Electro-magnets; permanent magnets and articles intended to become 
permanent magnets after magnetization; electro-magnetic or permanent 
magnet chucks, clamps and similar holding devices; electro-magnetic 
couplings, clutches and brakes; electro-magnetic lifting heads.

-Permanent magnets and articles intended to become permanent 
magnets after magnetization:

8505.11.00 00 - -Of metal -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8505.19.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8505.20.00 00 -Electro-magnetic couplings, clutches and brakes -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8505.90.00 00 -Other, including parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.06 Primary cells and primary batteries.

8506.10 -Manganese dioxide

8506.10.10 00 - - -Alkaline cells having welded connectors or designed to receive welded 
connectors, for use in electronic lock systems or in components thereof;
Primary batteries, 9 V, for use in the manufacture of smoke detectors

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8506.10.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

 10 - - - - -Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm³ ............................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm³............................................. NMB

8506.30.00 -Mercuric oxide 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm³....................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm³............................................. NMB

8506.40.00 -Silver oxide 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm³....................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm³............................................. NMB

8506.50 -Lithium

8506.50.10 - - -Cells having welded connectors or designed to receive welded 
connectors, for use in electronic lock systems or in components thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm³....................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm³............................................. NMB
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8506.50.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm³....................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm³............................................. NMB

8506.60.00 00 -Air-zinc NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8506.80 -Other primary cells and primary batteries

8506.80.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of smoke detectors NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8506.80.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm³....................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm³............................................. NMB

8506.90 -Parts

8506.90.10 - - -Metal caps;
Of plastics, rubber or glass fibres, for use in the manufacture of industrial 
lead-acid batteries with a voltage rating of 12 V or more, excluding 12 V 
engine-starting batteries;
Of the goods of tariff item No. 8506.10.10 or 8506.80.10

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Metal caps.............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8506.90.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.07 Electric accumulators, including separators therefor, whether or not 
rectangular (including square).

8507.10.00 -Lead-acid, of a kind used for starting piston engines Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -12 V batteries......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8507.20 -Other lead-acid accumulators

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



8

 

 

 

 

5 - 16

8507.20.10 00 - - -For use as the primary source of electrical power for electrically-powered 
vehicles of subheading 8703.90

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8507.20.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

10 - - - - -6 V batteries ........................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -12 V batteries ......................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -36 V batteries ......................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8507.30 -Nickel-cadmium

8507.30.10 00 - - -Cells having welded connectors or designed to receive welded 
connectors, for use in electronic lock systems or in components thereof;
For use in miners' safety lamps

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8507.30.20 00 - - -For use as the primary source of electrical power for electrically-powered 
vehicles of subheading 8703.90

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8507.30.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

8507.40 -Nickel-iron

8507.40.10 00 - - -For use as the primary source of electrical power for electrically-powered 
vehicles of subheading 8703.90

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8507.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

8507.80 -Other accumulators

8507.80.10 00 - - -Alkaline or lithium cells having welded connectors or designed to receive 
welded connectors, for use in electronic lock systems or in components 
thereof;
Low discharge types, for use in the manufacture, maintenance or repair of 
buoys or beacons for the Government of Canada

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8507.80.20 00 - - -For use as the primary source of electrical power for electrically-powered 
vehicles of subheading 8703.90

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8507.80.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

8507.90 -Parts

8507.90.10 - - -Jars of glass;
Metal caps;
Parts of hard rubber;
For use in the manufacture of industrial lead-acid batteries of a power of 
12 V or more, excluding 12 V engine-starting batteries;
Of the goods of tariff item No. 8507.30.10 or 8507.80.10

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For use in the manufacture of electric accumulators:
11 - - - - - -Jars of glass; parts of hard rubber ....................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Metal caps............................................................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8507.90.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.08 Vacuum cleaners.

-With self-contained electric motor:

8508.11.00 00 - -Of a power not exceeding 1,500 W and having a dust bag or other 
receptacle capacity not exceeding 20 litres

NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8508.19 - -Other

8508.19.10 00 - - -Industrial vacuum cleaners NMB 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8508.19.90 00 - - -Other NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8508.60.00 00 -Other vacuum cleaners NMB 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8508.70 -Parts

8508.70.10 00 - - -Of industrial vacuum cleaners -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8508.70.90 00 - - -Other -  8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.09 Electro-mechanical domestic appliances, with self-contained electric 
motor, other than vacuum cleaners of heading 85.08.

8509.40 -Food grinders and mixers; fruit or vegetable juice extractors

8509.40.10 00 - - -Grape crushers for domestic purposes NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8509.40.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flour mills ............................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Food mixers............................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Juice extractors ...................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8509.80 -Other appliances

8509.80.10 00 - - -Ultrasonic vaporizers NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8509.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For food preparation............................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For  floor or carpet cleaning ................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Garbage compactors.............................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Can openers........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8509.90 -Parts

8509.90.20 - - -For use in the manufacture of the goods of this heading;
Of the goods of tariff item No. 8509.40.90 or 8509.80.90 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of the goods of this heading ....................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8509.40.90 ........................................ -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8509.80.90 ........................................ -  

8509.90.90 00 - - -Other -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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85.10 Shavers, hair clippers and hair-removing appliances, with self-contained 
electric motor.

8510.10.00 00 -Shavers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8510.20 -Hair clippers

8510.20.10 - - -For cutting pet hair;
Alternating current-powered, for cutting human hair 

6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

 10 - - - - -For cutting pet hair......................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Alternating current-powered, for cutting human hair .............................. NMB

8510.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Clippers for animals for use on the farm ................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8510.30.00 00 -Hair-removing appliances NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8510.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8510.10.00 or of classification 
No. 8510.20.90.10  ....................................................................... -  

 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8510.20.10 or of classification 
No. 8510.20.90.90  ....................................................................... -  

 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8510.30.00 ....................................... -  

85.11 Electrical ignition or starting equipment of a kind used for spark-ignition 
or compression-ignition internal combustion engines (for example, 
ignition magnetos, magneto-dynamos, ignition coils, sparking plugs 
and glow plugs, starter motors); generators (for example, dynamos, 
alternators) and cut-outs of a kind used in conjunction with such 
engines.

8511.10.00 00 -Sparking plugs NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8511.20.00 -Ignition magnetos; magneto-dynamos; magnetic flywheels Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Magnetos for use in the manufacture of internal combustion engines ... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8511.30.00 -Distributors; ignition coils Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Distributors ............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Ignition coils............................................................................................ NMB

8511.40 -Starter motors and dual purpose starter-generators

8511.40.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of engines for commercial fishing 
vessels;
For use in the manufacture of snow-blowers powered by spark-ignition 
internal combustion piston engines

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8511.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8511.50.00 00 -Other generators NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8511.80 -Other equipment

8511.80.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8511.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Voltage or voltage-current regulators, with cut-out relays:
11 - - - - - -Designed for use on 6, 12 or 24 V systems ......................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8511.90 -Parts

8511.90.10 00 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8511.40.10, 8511.50.00, 8511.80.10 or 
8511.80.90

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8511.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8511.20.00.10 .............................. -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8511.30.00 ........................................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.12 Electrical lighting or signalling equipment (excluding articles of 
heading 85.39), windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters, of a kind 
used for cycles or motor vehicles.

8512.10.00 00 -Lighting or visual signalling equipment of a kind used on bicycles -  5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8512.20.00 -Other lighting or visual signalling equipment Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lighting equipment (including interior lights).......................................... -  
20 - - - - -Visual signalling equipment (including braking lights and turning signal 

lights) ..................................................................................................... -  

8512.30 -Sound signalling equipment

8512.30.10 00 - - -Bells or buzzers for use in the repair of logging trucks, or in the 
manufacture of such parts;
For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8512.30.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

8512.40.00 00 -Windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8512.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of lighting equipment ............................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of signalling equipment.......................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.13 Portable electric lamps designed to function by their own source of 
energy (for example, dry batteries, accumulators, magnetos), other than 
lighting equipment of heading 85.12.

8513.10 -Lamps
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8513.10.10 - - -Flashlights;
Miners' safety lamps

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flashlights .............................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Miners' safety lamps............................................................................... NMB

8513.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8513.90 -Parts

8513.90.10 00 - - -Of flashlights and miners' safety lamps -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8513.90.90 00 - - -Other -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.14 Industrial or laboratory electric furnaces and ovens (including those 
functioning by induction or dielectric loss); other industrial or 
laboratory equipment for the heat treatment of materials by induction or 
dielectric loss.

8514.10.00 00 -Resistance heated furnaces and ovens NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8514.20.00 00 -Furnaces and ovens functioning by induction or dielectric loss NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8514.30.00 00 -Other furnaces and ovens NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8514.40.00 00 -Other equipment for the heat treatment of materials by induction or 
dielectric loss

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8514.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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85.15 Electric (including electrically heated gas), laser or other light or photon 
beam, ultrasonic, electron beam, magnetic pulse or plasma arc 
soldering, brazing or welding machines and apparatus, whether or not 
capable of cutting; electric machines and apparatus for hot spraying of 
metals or cermets.

-Brazing or soldering machines and apparatus:

8515.11.00 00 - -Soldering irons and guns NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8515.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Machines and apparatus for resistance welding of metal:

8515.21.00 00 - -Fully or partly automatic NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8515.29.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Machines and apparatus for arc (including plasma arc) welding of 
metals:

8515.31.00 - -Fully or partly automatic Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Plasma arc welders................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Submerged arc welders ......................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -DC or AC/DC welders .......................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8515.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Non-rotating type:
11 - - - - - -AC transformer type............................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Rotating type .......................................................................................... NMB

8515.80.00 00 -Other machines and apparatus -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8515.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of subheading 8515.19 ............................................... -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of plasma arc welders ......................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Of DC or AC/DC arc welders ............................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Of AC arc welders ................................................................................ -  
94 - - - - - -Of other welding machines and apparatus........................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

85.16 Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion heaters; 
electric space heating apparatus and soil heating apparatus; electro-
thermic hair-dressing apparatus (for example, hair dryers, hair curlers, 
curling tong heaters) and hand dryers; electric smoothing irons; other 
electro-thermic appliances of a kind used for domestic purposes; 
electric heating resistors, other than those of heading 85.45.

8516.10 -Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion heaters

8516.10.10 00 - - -Immersion heaters for photographic solutions NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.10.20 00 - - -Immersion heaters for use in motor vehicles NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electric water heaters of a kind used for domestic purposes ................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Electric space heating apparatus and electric soil heating apparatus:

8516.21.00 00 - -Storage heating radiators -  8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.29.00 - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Electric space heating apparatus:
11 - - - - - -Of a kind used for domestic purposes.................................................. -  
12 - - - - - -Forced air type with built-in fan ............................................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Infra-red type........................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Electric soil heating apparatus ............................................................... -  
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-Electro-thermic hair-dressing or hand-drying apparatus:

8516.31.00 - -Hair dryers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Domestic hair dryers .............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8516.32 - -Other hair-dressing apparatus

8516.32.10 00 - - -Curling irons NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.32.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8516.33 - -Hand-drying apparatus

8516.33.10 00 - - -Wall mounted NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.33.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.40.00 00 -Electric smoothing irons NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.50.00 00 -Microwave ovens NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.60 -Other ovens; cookers, cooking plates, boiling rings, grillers and 
roasters

8516.60.10 - - -Bread makers;
Indoor smokeless barbecues;
Rice cookers

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bread makers......................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Indoor smokeless barbecues ................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Rice cookers .......................................................................................... NMB
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8516.60.20 - - -Ovens and cookers (cooking stoves or ranges) 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Ovens, built-in ........................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Cookers (cooking stoves or ranges)....................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8516.60.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Counter-top appliances .......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other electro-thermic appliances:

8516.71 - -Coffee or tea makers

8516.71.10 00 - - -Coffee makers NMB 9% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8516.71.20 00 - - -Tea makers NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8516.72 - -Toasters

8516.72.10 00 - - -Automatic NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.72.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.79 - -Other

8516.79.10 00 - - -Fabric steamers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.79.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8516.80 -Electric heating resistors
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8516.80.10 - - -Designed for cooking;
Non-metallic heating resistors to be employed in the processing, smelting 
or refining of ores, metals or minerals;
For use in plastic-processing machines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Designed for cooking:
11 - - - - - -Of a kind used for domestic popcorn cookers...................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Of a kind used for other domestic purposes ........................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Non-metallic heating resistors to be employed in the processing, 

smelting or refining of ores, metals or minerals ..................................... -  
30 - - - - -For use in plastic processing machines ................................................. -  

8516.80.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90 -Parts

8516.90.10 00 - - -Housings for hand-drying apparatus -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.20 00 - - -Housings and steel bases for electric smoothing irons -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.30 00 - - -Assemblies for microwave ovens, incorporating at least two of the 
following: cooking chamber, space structural supporting chassis, door or 
outer case

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.40 00 - - -Printed circuit assemblies for microwave ovens -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.50 00 - - -Cooking chambers, whether or not assembled, for ovens or cookers -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.60 00 - - -Top surface panels, whether or not with heating elements or controls, for 
ovens or cookers

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.70 00 - - -Door assemblies, for ovens or cookers, incorporating at least two of the 
following: inner panel, outer panel, window or insulation

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Housings for toasters:
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8516.90.81 00 - - - -For automatic toasters -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.82 00 - - - -For other toasters -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8516.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For hand-drying apparatus ..................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -For coffee or tea makers ........................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -For microwave ovens ............................................................................. -  

- - - - -For other apparatus of a kind used for domestic purposes:
41 - - - - - -For popcorn cookers ............................................................................ -  
42 - - - - - -For indoor smokeless barbecues ......................................................... -  
43 - - - - - -For rice cookers, automatic toasters, bread makers and fabric 

steamers .............................................................................................. -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other parts of the goods of tariff item No. 8516.31.00, 8516.32.10, 
8516.32.90 or 8516.40.00: 

51 - - - - - -For curling irons ................................................................................... -  
52 - - - - - -For other hair-dressing apparatus ........................................................ -  
53 - - - - - -For electric smoothing irons ................................................................. -  
60 - - - - -For plastic processing machines ............................................................ -  
70 - - - - -For ovens or cookers.............................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.17 Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular networks or for other 
wireless networks; other apparatus for the transmission or reception of 
voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a 
wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network), other 
than transmission or reception apparatus of heading 84.43, 85.25, 85.27 
or 85.28.

-Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular networks or for other 
wireless networks:

8517.11.00 - -Line telephone sets with cordless handsets Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -With answering machine ........................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Without answering machine ................................................................... NMB

8517.12.00 - -Telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless networks Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cellular telephones designed for installation in motor vehicles.............. NMB
20 - - - - -Cellular telephones, other ...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8517.18.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Videophones .......................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Line telephone sets with corded handsets, with answering machine .. NMB
92 - - - - - -Line telephone sets with corded handsets, without answering machine NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Other apparatus for transmission or reception of voice, images or other 
data, including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless 
network (such as a local or wide area network):

8517.61.00 00 - -Base stations -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8517.62.00 - -Machines for the reception, conversion and transmission or 
regeneration of voice, images or other data, including switching and 
routing apparatus

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Telephonic switching apparatus ............................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Facsimile apparatus ............................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Modems, including facsimile modems, of a kind used with data 
processing machines of heading 84.71:

31 - - - - - -Fax modems ........................................................................................ NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other modems:
41 - - - - - -Fax modems ........................................................................................ NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8517.69 - -Other

8517.69.10 00 - - -Facsimile apparatus;
Other telephonic or telegraphic apparatus

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8517.69.20 00 - - -Receivers for calling, alerting or paging NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8517.69.90 - - -Other 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Radio-telephonic or radio-telegraphic receivers for civil aircraft ............ NMB
- - - - -Other radio-telephonic or radio-telegraphic apparatus capable of 

receiving signals on frequencies:
91 - - - - - -Not exceeding 30 MHz......................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Exceeding 30 MHz but not exceeding 400 MHz.................................. NMB
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93 - - - - - -Exceeding 400 MHz but not exceeding 1,000 MHz ............................. NMB
94 - - - - - -Exceeding 1,000 MHz .......................................................................... NMB

8517.70.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Printed circuit assemblies:
 11 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8517.62.00.39 or 8517.62.00.49 ... -  
 12 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8517.62.00.31 or 8517.62.00.41 ... -  
 13 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8517.11.00.00, 8517.18.00.10, 

8517.18.00.91, 8517.18.00.92 or 8517.18.00.99 ............................ -  
 14 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8517.61.00.00 ............................. -  
 15 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8517.62.00.10, 8517.62.00.90 or 

8517.69.10.00 ............................................................................ -  
 80 - - - - -Parts, including face plates and lock latches, of printed circuit 

assemblies of classification No. 8517.70.00.11 to 8517.70.00.15, not 
elsewhere specified or included ..................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.18 Microphones and stands therefor; loudspeakers, whether or not 
mounted in their enclosures; headphones and earphones, whether or 
not combined with a microphone, and sets consisting of a microphone 
and one or more loudspeakers; audio-frequency electric amplifiers; 
electric sound amplifier sets.

8518.10.00 -Microphones and stands therefor Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Microphones........................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Stands for microphones.......................................................................... NMB

-Loudspeakers, whether or not mounted in their enclosures:

8518.21.00 00 - -Single loudspeakers, mounted in their enclosures NMB 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8518.22.00 00 - -Multiple loudspeakers, mounted in the same enclosure NMB 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8518.29 - -Other

8518.29.10 00 - - -Compression horn drivers or compression horn tweeters for use in the 
manufacture of speaker systems

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8518.29.20 00 - - -Loudspeakers, without housings, having a frequency range of 300 Hz to 
3.4 KHz and with a diameter not exceeding 50 mm, for 
telecommunications use

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8518.29.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8518.30 -Headphones and earphones, whether or not combined with a 
microphone, and sets consisting of a microphone and one or more 
loudspeakers

8518.30.10 00 - - -Telephone handsets NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8518.30.91 00 - - - -Headphones, including earphones, and telephone headsets NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8518.30.99 00 - - - -Other NMB 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8518.40 -Audio-frequency electric amplifiers

8518.40.10 00 - - -For line telephony applications NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8518.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8518.50.00 00 -Electric sound amplifier sets -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8518.90 -Parts
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8518.90.10 - - -Cone housings, field cases and pole pieces, for speakers with mounting 
dimensions exceeding 203 mm, cones and cone surrounds, dust covers 
and spiders, for use in the manufacture of loudspeakers;
Of compression horn drivers or compression horn tweeters for use in the 
manufacture of speaker systems;
Of loudspeakers, without housings, having a frequency range of 300 Hz to 
3.4 KHz and with a diameter not exceeding 50 mm, for 
telecommunications use;
Of microphones, stands therefor, and headphones (including earphones)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of microphones and stands therefor ...................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of headphones, including earphones..................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8518.90.20 00 - - -Of audio-frequency electric amplifiers for line telephony applications -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8518.90.30 - - -Of other audio-frequency electric amplifiers;
Of telephone handsets;
Other, of loudspeakers

4% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of audio-frequency electric amplifiers .................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of telephone handsets ........................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Other, of loudspeakers ........................................................................... -  

8518.90.90 00 - - -Other -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.19 Sound recording or reproducing apparatus.

8519.20 -Apparatus operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by 
other means of payment

8519.20.10 00 - - -Coin- or disc-operated record-players NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8519.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8519.30 -Turntables (record-decks)

8519.30.10 00 - - -With automatic record changing mechanism NMB 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8519.30.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8519.50.00 00 -Telephone answering machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other apparatus:

8519.81 - -Using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media

8519.81.10 00 - - -Magnetic tape recorders incorporating sound reproducing apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other sound reproducing apparatus:

8519.81.21 - - - -Compact disc players;
Pocket-size cassette-players;
Other, cassette type

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cassette-type, for automotive installation .............................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8519.81.29 00 - - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Dictating machines not capable of operating without an external source of 
power and transcribing machines:

8519.81.31 00 - - - -Using magnetic tape NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8519.81.39 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8519.81.91 - - - -For the commercial reproduction or duplication of audio cassette tapes;
To be employed in the commercial production of video tape productions, 
cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated films or multi-
image shows

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For the commercial reproduction or duplication of audio cassette tapes NMB
20 - - - - -To be employed in the commercial production of video tape 

productions, cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated 
films or multi-image shows..................................................................... NMB
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8519.81.99 00 - - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8519.89 - -Other

8519.89.10 - - -Record players;
To be employed in the commercial production of video tape productions, 
cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated films or multi-image 
shows;
Transcribing machines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -To be employed in the commercial production of video tape 
productions, cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated 
films or multi-image shows..................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8519.89.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.21 Video recording or reproducing apparatus, whether or not incorporating 
a video tuner.

8521.10.00 00 -Magnetic tape-type NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8521.90 -Other

8521.90.10 00 - - -Laser video disc players NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8521.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.22 Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the 
apparatus of headings 85.19 to 85.21.

8522.10.00 00 -Pick-up cartridges NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8522.90 -Other

8522.90.10 - - -Printed circuit assemblies Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of tape transport mechanisms ............................................................... -  
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 20 - - - - -Of dictating or transcribing machines, excluding machines using 
magnetic tape; of the goods of tariff item No. 8519.99.10, 8520.32.00, 
8520.33.00, 8520.39.00 or 8521.10.00 or of classification 
No. 8520.90.10.10 or 8522.90.90.30 ................................................ -  

30 - - - - -Of telephone answering machines......................................................... -  
 40 - - - - -Of recording, dictating or transcribing equipment using magnetic tape.. -  
 50 - - - - -Of video recording or reproducing apparatus of tariff item 

No. 8521.90.10 or 8521.90.90 ........................................................ -  
 60 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8519.92.00 or 8519.93.00 ................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8522.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Styli (needles for turntables (record-decks) or record players) .............. -  
20 - - - - -Tone-arms; other parts of turntables (record-decks) or record players .. -  
30 - - - - -Remote controls and parts thereof......................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Tape transport mechanisms and parts thereof..................................... -  

 92 - - - - - -Of dictating or transcribing machines, excluding machines using 
magnetic tape; of the goods of tariff item No. 8519.99.10, 8520.32.00, 
8520.33.00, 8520.39.00 or 8521.10.00 or of classification
No. 8520.90.10.10    .................................................................. -  

93 - - - - - -Of telephone answering machines....................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Of recording, dictating or transcribing equipment using magnetic tape -  

 95 - - - - - -Of video recording or reproducing apparatus of tariff item 
No. 8521.90.10 or 8521.90.90; audio jack boxes  ........................... -  

 96 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8519.92.00 or 8519.93.00 ................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

85.23 Discs, tapes, solid-state non-volatile storage devices, "smart cards" and 
other media for the recording of sound or of other phenomena, whether 
or not recorded, including matrices and masters for the production of 
discs, but excluding products of Chapter 37.

-Magnetic media:

8523.21 - -Cards incorporating a magnetic stripe

8523.21.10 00 - - -Cards incorporating an unrecorded magnetic stripe NMB 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8523.21.20 00 - - -Cards incorporating a recorded magnetic stripe NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8523.29 - -Other
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8523.29.10 00 - - -Unrecorded, of a width not exceeding 4 mm -  Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8523.29.20 - - -Of a musical nature, including recordings of operas, operettas, musical 
comedies and other recordings having a significant musical content; 
Recordings of music hall and cabaret numbers, whether musical or not, 
including monologues and soliloquies and other recordings of a similar 
entertainment character; 
Of an advertising character not including radio or television commercials 
imported for reference purposes only; 
Video recordings, not including news features or current events

7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Video recordings, not including news features or current events ........... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8523.29.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Recorded magnetic tapes:
11 - - - - - -Prepackaged software, for automatic data processing machines, of a 

kind sold at retail .................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Customized software............................................................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Other software...................................................................................... NMB
14 - - - - - -For reproducing sound or image .......................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Recorded magnetic discs for reproducing phenomena other than sound 
or image:

21 - - - - - -Prepackaged software, for automatic data processing machines, of a 
kind sold at retail .................................................................................. NMB

22 - - - - - -Customized software............................................................................ NMB
23 - - - - - -Other software...................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8523.40 -Optical media

8523.40.10 - - -For reproducing phenomena other than sound or image;
Of an educational, scientific or cultural character, within the meaning of the 
Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation of Visual and 
Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and Cultural Character 
adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and certified by the Government or 
by a recognized representative authority of the Government of the country 
of production or by an appropriate representative of the United Nations 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an 
international educational, scientific or cultural character;
Prepared unrecorded media;
Other software

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Recorded discs for laser reading systems, for reproducing phenomena 
other than sound or image:

11 - - - - - -Prepackaged software, for automatic data processing machines, of a 
kind sold at retail .................................................................................. NMB

12 - - - - - -Customized software............................................................................ NMB
18 - - - - - -Other software...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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8523.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Semiconductor media:

8523.51 - -Solid-state non-volatile storage devices

8523.51.10 - - -Of an educational, scientific or cultural character, within the meaning of the 
Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation of Visual and 
Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and Cultural Character 
adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and certified by the Government or 
by a recognized representative authority of the Government of the country 
of production or by an appropriate representative of the United Nations 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an 
international educational, scientific or cultural character;
Prepared unrecorded media;
Other software

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of an educational, scientific or cultural character, within the meaning of 
the Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation of Visual and 
Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and Cultural Character 
adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and certified by the Government 
or by a recognized representative authority of the Government of the 
country of production or by an appropriate representative of the United 
Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an 
international educational, scientific or cultural character;
Other software........................................................................................ NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8523.51.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8523.52.00 00 - -"Smart cards" -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8523.59 - -Other

8523.59.10 00 - - -For reproducing phenomena other than sound or image;
Of an educational, scientific or cultural character, within the meaning of the 
Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation of Visual and 
Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and Cultural Character 
adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and certified by the Government or 
by a recognized representative authority of the Government of the country 
of production or by an appropriate representative of the United Nations 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an 
international educational, scientific or cultural character;
Other prepared unrecorded media;
Other sofware;
Proximity cards and tags

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8523.59.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8523.80 -Other

8523.80.10 00 - - -Gramophone records;
Prepared unrecorded media;
Of an educational, scientific or cultural character, within the meaning of the 
Agreement for Facilitating the International Circulation of Visual and 
Auditory Materials of an Educational, Scientific and Cultural Character 
adopted at Beirut, Lebanon, in 1948, and certified by the Government or 
by a recognized representative authority of the Government of the country 
of production or by an appropriate representative of the United Nations 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization as being of an 
international educational, scientific or cultural character;
Other software

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8523.80.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Matrices and masters for the production of gramophone records.......... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

85.25 Transmission apparatus for radio-broadcasting or television, whether or 
not incorporating reception apparatus or sound recording or 
reproducing apparatus; television cameras, digital cameras and video 
camera recorders.

8525.50.00 -Transmission apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For television .......................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -For civil aircraft ....................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other transmitters:
81 - - - - - -Capable of transmitting on frequencies not exceeding 30 MHz........... NMB
82 - - - - - -Capable of transmitting on frequencies exceeding 30 MHz but not 

exceeding 400 MHz ............................................................................. NMB
83 - - - - - -Capable of transmitting on frequencies exceeding 400 MHz but not 

exceeding 1,000 MHz .......................................................................... NMB
84 - - - - - -Capable of transmitting on frequencies exceeding 1,000 MHz............ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8525.60.00 -Transmission apparatus incorporating reception apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For civil aircraft ....................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -For marine VHF-FM:

21 - - - - - -For frequencies not exceeding 30 MHz ............................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -For frequencies exceeding 30 MHz but not exceeding 400 MHz......... NMB
23 - - - - - -For frequencies exceeding 400 MHz ................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other transceivers:
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31 - - - - - -For frequencies not exceeding 30 MHz ............................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -For frequencies exceeding 30 MHz but not exceeding 400 MHz ........ NMB
33 - - - - - -For frequencies exceeding 400 MHz ................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8525.80.00 -Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera recorders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Studio television cameras, excluding shoulder-carrier and other 
portable cameras ................................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -Other television cameras ....................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Digital cameras and video camera recorders......................................... NMB

85.26 Radar apparatus, radio navigational aid apparatus and radio remote 
control apparatus.

8526.10.00 -Radar apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For aircraft:
11 - - - - - -Civil ...................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For boats or ships .................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Other:

8526.91.00 - -Radio navigational aid apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For civil aircraft....................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Reception only apparatus .................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8526.92.00 - -Radio remote control apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Radio remote control apparatus, for use on amateur bands for hobby 
purposes or domestic audio/video equipment ....................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.27 Reception apparatus for radio-broadcasting, whether or not combined, 
in the same housing, with sound recording or reproducing apparatus or 
a clock.

-Radio-broadcast receivers capable of operating without an external 
source of power:

8527.12 - -Pocket-size radio cassette-players
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8527.12.10 00 - - -Domestic NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8527.12.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8527.13 - -Other apparatus combined with sound recording or reproducing 
apparatus

8527.13.10 00 - - -Domestic NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8527.13.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8527.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating without an external 
source of power, of a kind used in motor vehicles:

8527.21.00 00 - -Combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8527.29.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

8527.91 - -Combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus

8527.91.10 00 - - -Domestic NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8527.91.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8527.92 - -Not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but 
combined with a clock
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8527.92.10 00 - - -Domestic NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8527.92.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8527.99 - -Other

8527.99.10 00 - - -Domestic radio receivers; 
Facsimile apparatus;
Radios designed for use on the amateur bands of the radio frequency 
spectrum;
Receivers for calling, alerting or paging

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8527.99.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

85.28 Monitors and projectors, not incorporating television reception 
apparatus; reception apparatus for television, whether or not 
incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or 
reproducing apparatus.

-Cathode-ray tube monitors:

8528.41.00 - -Of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic data processing 
system of heading 84.71

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Combined input/output units, whether or not containing storage units in 
the same housing................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8528.49 - -Other

- - -For use in the manufacture of lightwave transmission systems:

8528.49.11 00 - - - -High definition NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.49.19 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.49.20 00 - - -Black and white or other monochrome NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8528.49.30 00 - - -Incomplete or unfinished colour monitors, including assemblies for 
monitors consisting of video intermediae (IF) amplifying and detecting 
systems, video processing and amplification systems, synchronizing and 
deflector circuitry and audio detection and amplification systems plus a 
power supply, but not incorporating a cathode-ray tube

NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.49.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other monitors:

8528.51.00 00 - -Of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic data processing 
system of heading 84.71

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.59 - -Other

- - -For use in the manufacture of lightwave transmission systems:

8528.59.11 00 - - - -High definition NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.59.19 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.59.20 00 - - -Black and white or other monochrome NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.59.30 00 - - -Incomplete or unfinished colour monitors, including assemblies for 
monitors consisting of video intermeidate (IF) amplifying and detecting 
systems, video processing and amplification systems, synchronizing and 
deflection circuitry and audio detection and amplification systems plus a 
power supply, but not incorporating a flat panel screen or similar display;
Other, having a single picture tube intended for direct viewing (non-
projection type);
Other, with flat panel screen

NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.59.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Projectors:
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8528.61.00 00 - -Of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic data processing 
system of heading 84.71

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.69 - -Other

- - -Colour, with flat panel screen:

8528.69.11 00 - - - -Capable of being used with both automatic data processing machines of 
heading 84.71 and with apparatus which emits television signals

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.69.19 00 - - - -Other NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.69.20 00 - - -Incomplete or unfinished colour pojectors, including assemblies for 
projectors consisting of video intermediate (IF) amplifying and detecting 
systems, video processing and amplification systems, synchronizing and 
deflection circuitry and audio detection and amplification systems plus a 
power supply, but not incorporating a cathode-ray tube, flat panel screen 
or similar display;
Colour, other

NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.69.30 00 - - -Black and white or other monochrome NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-
broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing 
apparatus:

8528.71 - -Not designed to incorporate a video display or screen

8528.71.10 00 - - -Incomplete or unfinished television receivers, including assemblies for 
television receivers consisting of video intermediate (IF) amplifying and 
detecting systems, video processing and amplification systems, 
synchronizing and deflection circuitry, tuners and tuner control systems, 
and audio detection and amplification systems plus a power supply, but 
not incorporating a cathode-ray tube, flat panel screen or similar display

NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.71.20 00 - - -Set-top boxes which have a communication function: a microprocessor-
based device incorporating a modem for gaining access to the Internet, 
and having a function of interactive information exchange

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.71.40 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of lightwave transmission systems NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8528.71.90 - - -Other 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Apparatus for the reception of television signals relayed by television 
satellite ................................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8528.72 - -Other, colour

8528.72.10 00 - - -Set-top boxes which have a communication function: a microprocessor-
based device incorporating a modem for gaining access to the Internet, 
and having a function of interactive information exchange

NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.72.20 00 - - -Incomplete or unfinished television receivers, including assemblies for 
television receivers consisting of video intermediate (IF) amplifying and 
detecting systems, video processing and amplification systems, 
synchronizing and deflection circuitry, tuners and tuner control systems, 
and audio detection and amplification systems plus a power supply, but 
not incorporating a cathode-ray tube, flat panel screen or similar display

NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - -High definition:

8528.72.31 00 - - - -Projection type, with cathode-ray tube NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.72.32 00 - - - -Non-projection type, with cathode-ray tube NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.72.33 00 - - - -Other, with flat panel screen NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.72.34 00 - - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of lightwave transmission systems NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.72.39 00 - - - -Other NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - -Other:
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8528.72.91 00 - - - -Having a single picture tube intended for direct viewing (non-projection 
type), with a video display diagonal not exceeding 35.56 cm

NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.72.92 00 - - - -Combined in the same housing with video recording or reproducing 
apparatus (video cassette recorders/players), having a single picture 
tube intended for direct viewing (non-projection type), with a video 
display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm

NMB 5.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.72.93 00 - - - -Other non-projection type having a single picture tube intended for direct 
viewing, with a video display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm but less than 
66.04 cm

NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8528.72.94 00 - - - -Other non-projection type having a single picture tube intended for direct 
viewing, with a video display diagonal of 66.04 cm or more

NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.72.95 00 - - - -Projection type, with cathode-ray tube NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.72.96 00 - - - -Other, with flat panel screen NMB 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8528.72.97 00 - - - -Other, for use in the manufacture of lightwave transmission systems NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8528.72.99 - - - -Other 5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Apparatus for the reception of television signals relayed by television 
satellite................................................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8528.73 - -Other, black and white or other monochrome

8528.73.10 - - -Domestic television receivers Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Combined, in the same housing, with radio-broadcast receivers or 
sound or videorecording or reproducing apparatus ............................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8528.73.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.29 Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of 
headings 85.25 to 85.28.

8529.10.00 -Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts suitable for use therewith Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a kind used with domestic radio or television apparatus, excluding 
amateur service radio and general radio service:

11 - - - - - -Radio.................................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Television ............................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Rotor (rotators) systems for radio-broadcast or television-broadcast 

receiving aerials; parts suitable for use therewith................................... -  
 30 - - - - -Aerials for use with the goods of classification No. 8526.92.00.10 ...... -  

- - - - -Television:
41 - - - - - -Television antennas other than receiving antennas ............................. -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Radar, radio navigational aid and radio remote control........................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8529.90 -Other

- - -Printed circuit assemblies:

8529.90.11 00 - - - -Of radio remote control apparatus for controlling domestic audio or video 
equipment or for use on amateur radio bands by hobbyists

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8529.90.12 - - - -Of transmission apparatus for radio-telephony, radio-telegraphy, radio-
broadcasting or television, whether or not incorporating reception 
apparatus or sound recording or reproducing apparatus, of television 
cameras or of still image video cameras and other video camera 
recorders

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8525.80.00.10 or 8525.80.00.20 ...... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8525.60.00.31, 8525.60.00.32, 

8525.60.00.33 or 8525.60.00.90 ..................................................... -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8525.80.00.30 ............................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8529.90.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.73.10 ........................................ -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8527.12.10, 8527.13.10, 8527.19.00, 

8527.21.00, 8527.29.00, 8527.91.10, 8527.92.10 or 8527.99.10 ......... -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.73.90 ........................................ -  
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 40 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8526.10.00, 8526.91.00, 8527.12.90, 
8527.13.90, 8527.91.90, 8527.92.90, 8527.99.10 or 8527.99.90 or of 
classification No. 8526.92.00.90 ...................................................... -  

50 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.71.10 or 8528.72.20 ...................... -  
 90 - - - - -Of colour video monitors; of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.69.11, 

8528.69.19, 8528.69.20, 8528.71.90, 8528.72.31, 8528.72.32, 
8528.72.33, 8528.72.39, 8528.72.91, 8528.72.92, 8528.72.93, 
8528.72.94, 8528.72.95, 8528.72.96 or 8528.72.99 ........................... -  

8529.90.20 00 - - -Transceiver assemblies for the goods of subheading 8526.10, not 
elsewhere specified or included

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -The following parts of television receivers (including video monitors and 
video projectors): video intermediate (IF) amplifying and detecting 
systems; video processing and amplification systems; synchronizing and 
deflection circuitry; tuners and tuner control systems; and audio detection 
and amplification systems: 

8529.90.31 - - - -Combinations of parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tuners .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8529.90.39 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tuners .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8529.90.40 00 - - -Flat panel screen assemblies for the goods of tariff item No. 8528.59.30, 
8528.69.11, 8528.69.19, 8528.72.33 or 8528.72.96

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8529.90.50 - - -Parts, including face plates and lock latches, for printed circuit assemblies Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8525.80.00.10 or 8525.80.00.20 ...... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.73.10......................................... -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8527.12.10, 8527.13.10, 8527.19.00, 

8527.21.00, 8527.29.00, 8527.91.10, 8527.92.10 or 8527.99.10 or of 
classification No. 8525.60.00.31, 8525.60.00.32, 8525.60.00.33 or 
8525.60.00.90 ............................................................................... -  

 40 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8525.80.00.30 ............................... -  
 60 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.49.20, 8528.59.20, 8528.69.30 or 

8528.73.90 or classification No. 8526.92.00.10 ................................. -  
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 70 - - - - -Of transmission apparatus for radio-telegraphy, radio-broadcasting or 
television, whether or not incorporating reception apparatus or sound 
recording or reproducing apparatus except facsimile apparatus and 
those designed for use on the amateur bands of the radio frequency as 
defined by regulations made pursuant to the Radio Act; of the goods of 
tariff item No. 8526.10.00, 8526.91.00, 8527.12.90, 8527.13.90, 
8527.91.90, 8527.92.90, 8527.99.10 or 8527.99.90 or of classification 
No. 8526.92.00.90......................................................................... -  

 80 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.71.10 or 8528.72.20.................... -  
 90 - - - - -Of colour video monitors; of the goods of tariff item No. 8528.69.11, 

8528.69.19, 8528.69.20, 8528.71.40, 8528.71.90, 8528.72.31, 
8528.72.32, 8528.72.33,  8528.72.34, 8528.72.39, 8528.72.91, 
8528.72.92, 8528.72.93, 8528.72.94, 8528.72.95, 8528.72.96, 
8528.72.97 or 8528.72.99 .............................................................. -  

- - -Other parts of goods of heading 85.17, 85.25 or 85.27, excluding parts of 
cellular telephones:

8529.90.61 00 - - - -Incorporating printed circuit assemblies of goods of subheading 8517.61, 
8517.62, 8525.50 or 8525.60

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8529.90.69 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8529.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8526.92.00.10; television converters 
and parts thereof .......................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.30 Electrical signalling, safety or traffic control equipment for railways, 
tramways, roads, inland waterways, parking facilities, port installations 
or airfields (other than those of heading 86.08).

8530.10.00 00 -Equipment for railways or tramways -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8530.80 -Other equipment

8530.80.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture, maintenance or repair of buoys for the 
Government of Canada

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8530.80.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



85 - 49

8530.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8530.10.00  ...................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8530.80.10 or 8530.80.90  .................. -  

85.31 Electric sound or visual signalling apparatus (for example, bells, sirens, 
indicator panels, burglar or fire alarms), other than those of 
heading 85.12 or 85.30.

8531.10 -Burglar or fire alarms and similar apparatus

8531.10.10 - - -Smoke detectors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Battery-operated .................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8531.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Burglar alarms........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8531.20.00 -Indicator panels incorporating liquid crystal devices (LCD) or light 
emitting diodes (LED)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Incorporating LCD's ............................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8531.80.00 -Other apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Indicating or automatic alarm equipment for detecting or indicating 
noxious gases or noxious vapours in the atmosphere........................... -  

20 - - - - -Electrical bird-scaring devices which produce sounds simulating natural 
alarm cries of birds, not including recorders or reproducers using 
magnetic tape ........................................................................................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8531.90 -Parts

8531.90.10 - - -Printed circuit assemblies Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8531.10.10 or of classification 
No. 8531.80.00.10 or 8531.80.00.20  ............................................. -  
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 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8531.20.00 or of classification 
No. 8531.10.90.10, 8531.10.90.90 or 8531.80.00.90   ...................... -  

8531.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8531.10.10 or of classification 
No. 8531.80.00.10 or 8531.80.00.20   ............................................ -  

 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item 8531.20.00 or of classification 
No. 8531.10.90.10, 8531.10.90.90 or 8531.80.00.90  ....................... -  

85.32 Electrical capacitors, fixed, variable or adjustable (pre-set).

8532.10.00 00 -Fixed capacitors designed for use in 50/60 Hz circuits and having a 
reactive power handling capacity of not less than 0.5 kvar (power 
capacitors)

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other fixed capacitors:

8532.21 - -Tantalum

8532.21.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of relays for a voltage not exceeding 60 V NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.21.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Metal case .............................................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Dipped.................................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Designed for surface mounting (chips) ................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8532.22 - -Aluminum electrolytic

8532.22.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes;
Other than computer grade electrolytic type, for use in the manufacture of 
land mobile radio transmission apparatus incorporating reception 
apparatus or accessories therefor, for operation in frequency bands 
30-50 MHz, 138-174 MHz, 406-430 MHz, 450-470 MHz or 806-890 MHz;
Whose smallest overall dimension excluding leads or connector pins does 
not exceed 25 mm, for use in the manufacture of battery chargers or 
power supplies 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.22.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8532.23.00 00 - -Ceramic dielectric, single layer -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.24.00 - -Ceramic dielectric, multilayer Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chips ...................................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Axial leads ........................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Radial leads ......................................................................................... NMB

8532.25 - -Dielectric of paper or plastics

8532.25.10 00 - - -Dielectric fixed capacitor elements, of metallized paper or metallized 
plastic, for use in the manufacture of AC capacitors of 60 Hz, 200-600 V, 
for power factor compensation

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.25.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.29 - -Other

8532.29.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes;
For use in the manufacture of relays for a voltage not exceeding 60 V, 
microwave, passive infrared, or combination microwave/passive infrared 
relays;
For use in measuring, checking or testing instruments of Chapter 90, or for 
use in electrically operated apparatus for indicating intervals of time;
For use in the manufacture of mass spectrometers and parts thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.29.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.30 -Variable or adjustable (pre-set) capacitors

8532.30.10 00 - - -Ceramic;
For use in measuring, checking or testing instruments of Chapter 90, or for 
use in electrically operated apparatus for indicating intervals of time

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.30.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.90 -Parts
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8532.90.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of alternating current capacitors;
Of the goods of tariff item No. 8532.10.00, 8532.21.10, 8532.22.10, 
8532.23.00, 8532.24.00, 8532.25.10, 8532.29.10 or 8532.30.10

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8532.90.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.33 Electrical resistors (including rheostats and potentiometers), other than 
heating resistors.

8533.10.00 00 -Fixed carbon resistors, composition or film types -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other fixed resistors:

8533.21.00 00 - -For a power handling capacity not exceeding 20 W -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8533.29.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Wirewound variable resistors, including rheostats and potentiometers:

8533.31.00 00 - -For a power handling capacity not exceeding 20 W -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8533.39.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8533.40 -Other variable resistors, including rheostats and potentiometers

8533.40.10 00 - - -Metal oxide varistors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8533.40.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8533.90 -Parts
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8533.90.10 00 - - -Of ceramic or metallic materials, electrically or mechanically reactive to 
changes in temperature, for the goods of tariff item No. 8533.40.10 or 
8533.40.90

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8533.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8533.29.00 or 8533.39.00  .................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8534.00.00 Printed circuits. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Plastic impregnated, not flexible type:
11 - - - - - -Having a glass base, with 3 or more layers of conducting materials ... NMB
12 - - - - - -Having a glass base, with less than 3 layers of conducting materials . NMB
13 - - - - - -Having a paper base............................................................................ NMB
14 - - - - - -Having a ceramic base ........................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Having a base of other material ........................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Flexible ................................................................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Having a ceramic base ........................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

85.35 Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting electrical circuits, or for 
making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, 
fuses, lightning arresters, voltage limiters, surge suppressors, plugs 
and other connectors, junction boxes), for a voltage exceeding 1,000 
volts.

8535.10.00 -Fuses Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For a voltage exceeding 1,000 volts, to be employed in mining, 
recovering and producing crude oil from shales, oil-sands or tar-sands -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Automatic circuit breakers:

8535.21.00 00 - -For a voltage of less than 72.5 kV -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8535.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Oil-filled or air-blast power circuit breakers ............................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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8535.30.00 -Isolating switches and make-and-break switches Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Knife ....................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8535.40.00 00 -Lightning arresters, voltage limiters and surge suppressors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8535.90 -Other

8535.90.10 00 - - -Flameproof cable connecting devices and junction boxes to be employed 
in mines in which inflammable gases exist

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8535.90.20 - - -Industrial control-type switches;
Other junction boxes or flameproof cable connecting devices;
Receptacle boxes of metal

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Receptacle boxes of metal; industrial control-type switches .................. -  
20 - - - - -Other junction boxes or flameproof cable connecting devices ............... -  

8535.90.30 00 - - -Motor starters and motor overload protectors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8535.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Terminals, electrical splices and electrical couplings ............................. NMB
20 - - - - -Other connectors.................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

85.36 Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting electrical circuits, or for 
making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, 
relays, fuses, surge suppressors, plugs, sockets, lamp-holders and 
other connectors, junction boxes), for a voltage not exceeding 1,000 
volts; connectors for optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or cables.

8536.10.00 00 -Fuses -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.20 -Automatic circuit breakers

8536.20.10 00 - - -For use with surgical, dental, veterinary or diagnostic instruments NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8536.20.90 - - -Other 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Molded case........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8536.30 -Other apparatus for protecting electric circuits

8536.30.10 00 - - -Overloads for use in the manufacture of air conditioning machines -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.30.20 00 - - -Overload motor protectors excluding those for use in the manufacture of 
air conditioning machines

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Other overloads ..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Relays:

8536.41.00 - -For a voltage not exceeding 60 V Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -With contacts rated at less than 10 A:
11 - - - - - -Electro-mechanical .............................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Automotive signalling flashers................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Contactors............................................................................................ NMB
92 - - - - - -Electro-mechanical .............................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8536.49.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electro-mechanical, with contacts rated at less than 10 A..................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other, with contacts rated at less than 10 A........................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Contactors.............................................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Other, electro-mechanical ...................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8536.50 -Other switches

- - -Motor starters:
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8536.50.11 00 - - - -For use with machinery or equipment NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.50.12 00 - - - -For automotive use NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.50.19 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.50.20 00 - - -Electro-mechanical snap-action switches for a current not exceeding 11 A;
Electronic switches, including temperature-protected electronic switches, 
consisting of a transistor and a logic chip (chip-on-chip technology);
Electronic AC switches consisting of optically-coupled input and output 
circuits (insulated thyristor AC switches)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8536.50.91 - - - -The following, other than for use in the manufacture of dish washing 
machines or of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes:
Contact mat switches for activating automatic door openers;
High pressure switches;
Cam-type rotary limit switches with multiple contacts;
Float switches and similar types of switches activated by changes in 
liquid levels;
Magnetic contactors;
Push-button switches

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Push-button:
11 - - - - - -For use with machinery or equipment .................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Industrial control type ........................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -High pressure and float, except for dishwashers ................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8536.50.92 00 - - - -Other, for automotive use NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.50.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Pressure, flood, fill-limit and other control switches for dishwashers ..... NMB
- - - - -Other, for use with machinery or equipment:

81 - - - - - -Rotary................................................................................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -Snap-action, other than limit ................................................................ NMB
83 - - - - - -Knife ..................................................................................................... NMB
84 - - - - - -Slide ..................................................................................................... NMB
85 - - - - - -Limit...................................................................................................... NMB
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



 

 

 

85 - 57

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Rotary .................................................................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Snap-action, other than limit ................................................................ NMB
93 - - - - - -Knife..................................................................................................... NMB
94 - - - - - -Slide..................................................................................................... NMB
95 - - - - - -Other, limit............................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Lamp-holders, plugs and sockets:

8536.61.00 00 - -Lamp-holders -  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.69.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For co-axial cables................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For printed circuits.................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Cylindrical multi-contact connectors....................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Rack and panel connectors.................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8536.70 -Connectors for optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or cables

8536.70.10 00 - - -Of copper KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.70.20 00 - - -Of ceramic -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.70.30 00 - - -Of plastic -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.90 -Other apparatus

8536.90.10 - - -Flameproof cable connecting devices and junction boxes to be employed 
in mines;
For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes;
For use in the manufacture of relays, microwave, passive infrared, or 
combination microwave/passive infrared, for a voltage not exceeding 60 V;
For use in measuring, checking or testing instruments of Chapter 90, or for 
use in electrically operated apparatus for indicating intervals of time;
For use in the manufacture of geophysical instruments or appliances, or 
parts or accessories thereof;
Terminal blocks and terminals for use in the manufacture of air 
conditioning machines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Terminal blocks and terminals for use in the manufacture of air 
conditioning machines............................................................................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

- - -Other:

8536.90.91 - - - -Junction boxes;
Receptacle boxes of metal

4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Junction boxes ....................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Receptacle boxes of metal ..................................................................... -  

8536.90.92 00 - - - -Other, for automotive use -  2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.90.93 00 - - - -Connection and contact elements for wires and cables -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8536.90.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical distribution ducts..................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Terminals, electrical splices and electrical couplings ............................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.37 Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases, equipped 
with two or more apparatus of heading 85.35 or 85.36, for electric control 
or the distribution of electricity, including those incorporating 
instruments or apparatus of Chapter 90, and numerical control 
apparatus, other than switching apparatus of heading 85.17.

8537.10 -For a voltage not exceeding 1,000 V

- - -Numerical control panels with built-in automatic data processing 
machines:

8537.10.11 - - - -Assembled with outer housings or supports, for the goods of 
heading 84.21, 84.22, 84.28, 84.50 or 85.16

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For use with machinery or equipment:
11 - - - - - -For controlling machine tools ............................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For controlling machine tools ............................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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8537.10.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use with machinery or equipment .................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

- - -Motor control centres:

8537.10.21 00 - - - -For automotive use NMB 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8537.10.29 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use with machinery or equipment .................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other, for use with machinery or equipment:

8537.10.31 00 - - - -Automated industrial control systems, excluding panels for anode 
formers

NMB 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8537.10.39 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Assembled with outer housings or supports for the goods of 
headings 84.21, 84.22, 84.50 or 85.16 ............................................. -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Panel boards and distribution boards .................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Programmable controllers.................................................................... NMB

 98 - - - - - -Other, for use with the printing machinery of tariff item No. 8443.11.00 
or 8443.19.00 or of classification Nos. 8443.32.00.10, 8443.39.00.11 
or 8443.39.00.19 ......................................................................... -  

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - -Other:

8537.10.91 00 - - - -Assembled with outer housings or supports, for the goods of 
heading 84.21, 84.22, 84.50 or 85.16

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8537.10.93 00 - - - -Panel boards and distribution boards NMB 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8537.10.99 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

20 - - - - -Programmable controllers ...................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Metal clad industrial switchgear, excluding flameproof electric 

switchgear to be employed in mines in which inflammable gases exist. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8537.20.00 -For a voltage exceeding 1,000 V Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Switchgear assemblies and switchboards.............................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.38 Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of 
heading 85.35, 85.36 or 85.37.

8538.10.00 00 -Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases for the 
goods of heading 85.37, not equipped with their apparatus

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8538.90 -Other

8538.90.10 00 - - -Of ceramic or metallic materials, electrically or mechanically reactive to 
changes in temperature, for motor starters and overload protectors

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8538.90.20 00 - - -Printed circuit assemblies -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Moulded parts:

8538.90.31 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of relays, microwave, passive infrared, or 
combination microwave/passive infrared, for a voltage not exceeding 
60 V

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8538.90.39 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8538.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of automatic circuit breakers.................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Metal contacts ........................................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Other parts of switchgear, switchboards, panel boards and distribution 

boards .................................................................................................... -  
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.39 Electric filament or discharge lamps, including sealed beam lamp units 
and ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-lamps.

8539.10 -Sealed beam lamp units

8539.10.10 - - -For use in motor vehicles of Chapter 87 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Halogen headlamps:
11 - - - - - -Of a dimension less than 15.24 cm...................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a dimension 15.24 cm or more........................................................ NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of a dimension less than 15.24 cm...................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of a dimension 15.24 cm or more........................................................ NMB

8539.10.90 - - -Other 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a dimension less than 15.24 cm........................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Of a dimension 15.24 cm or more.......................................................... NMB

-Other filament lamps, excluding ultra-violet or infra-red lamps:

8539.21.00 - -Tungsten halogen 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -With quartz containers, for a voltage exceeding 31 V but not exceeding 
100 V...................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -With quartz containers, for a voltage exceeding 100 V:
21 - - - - - -Of a power not exceeding 500 W......................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Of a power exceeding 500 W............................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -With quartz containers, for a voltage not exceeding 31 V...................... NMB
40 - - - - -Other, for use in motor vehicles of Chapter 87....................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For a voltage not exceeding 100 V ...................................................... NMB

 92 - - - - - -For a voltage exceeding 100 V and of a power not exceeding
500  W.................................................................................................. NMB

93 - - - - - -For a voltage exceeding 100 V and of a power exceeding 500 W....... NMB

8539.22 - -Other, of a power not exceeding 200 W and for a voltage exceeding 
100 V

8539.22.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of Christmas lighting sets or patio lighting sets Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of Christmas light sets................................ NMB
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of patio lighting sets ................................... NMB
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8539.22.90 - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Standard household (40-100 Watt) ........................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Reflector ................................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Globe...................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Chandelier type ...................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8539.29 - -Other

8539.29.10 00 - - -Xenon filament lamps NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8539.29.91 - - - -For a voltage exceeding 31 V 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -For a voltage exceeding 31 V................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -For a voltage exceeding 100 V............................................................... NMB

8539.29.99 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -For use with the motor vehicles of Chapter 87....................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Discharge lamps, other than ultra-violet lamps:

8539.31.00 - -Fluorescent, hot cathode 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Circular ................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Single-end connection tubes including compact .................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8539.32 - -Mercury or sodium vapour lamps; metal halide lamps

8539.32.10 00 - - -For use in measuring, checking or testing instruments of Chapter 90, or for 
use in electrically operated apparatus for indicating intervals of time;
High pressure (190-200 atmospheres), 100W to 300W mercury discharge 
lamps with arc gaps from 1.0mm to 1.3mm, mounted within a parabolic or 
elliptical dichroic glass reflector, and with a luminious efficiency of 
60 (+/- 5) lumens per watt, for use in Canadian manufactures 

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8539.32.90 - - -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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10 - - - - -Mercury vapour ...................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Sodium vapour:

21 - - - - - -High pressure sodium.......................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Metal halide............................................................................................ NMB

8539.39 - -Other

8539.39.10 - - -For use in measuring, checking or testing instruments of Chapter 90, or for 
use in electrically operated apparatus for indicating intervals of time;
Neon glow lamps, with an attached resistor, for use in the manufacture of 
indicator light assemblies;
Photographic flash lamps;
Xenon discharge lamps

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Photographic flash lamps....................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8539.39.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-lamps:

8539.41 - -Arc-lamps

8539.41.10 00 - - -For use in measuring, checking or testing instruments of Chapter 90, or for 
use in electrically operated apparatus for indicating intervals of time;
Hollow-cathode lamps, for use in instruments and apparatus for 
measuring or detecting noxious gases;
Xenon arc-lamps

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8539.41.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8539.49 - -Other

8539.49.10 - - -For use in measuring, checking or testing instruments of Chapter 90, or for 
use in electrically operated apparatus for indicating intervals of time;
Ultra violet hollow-cathode lamps, for use in instruments and apparatus for 
measuring or detecting noxious gases;
Ultra violet lamps designed for detecting scheelite ore

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ultra-violet lamps designed for detecting scheelite ore.......................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8539.49.90 - - -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Infra-red ................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8539.90 -Parts
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8539.90.10 - - -Filaments, cathodes or electrodes, for use in the manufacture of electric 
lamps;
Of the goods of tariff item No. 8539.10.90, 8539.22.10, 8539.29.10, 
8539.32.10, 8539.39.10, 8539.41.10 or 8539.49.10

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 8539.39.10.10 or 8539.49.10.10  ... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8539.90.90 00 - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

85.40 Thermionic, cold cathode or photo-cathode valves and tubes (for 
example, vacuum or vapour or gas filled valves and tubes, mercury arc 
rectifying valves and tubes, cathode-ray tubes, television camera 
tubes).

-Cathode-ray television picture tubes, including video monitor cathode-
ray tubes:

8540.11 - -Colour

- - -High definition:

8540.11.11 00 - - - -With a video display diagonal not exceeding 35.56 cm NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8540.11.12 - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

 10 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm but not exceeding 
50 cm .......................................................................................... NMB

 20 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 50 cm ................................ NMB

- - -Other, for non-projection television receivers:

8540.11.21 00 - - - -With a video display diagonal not exceeding 35.56 cm NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8540.11.22 - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

 10 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm but not exceeding 
50 cm .......................................................................................... NMB

 20 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 50 cm but not exceeding 
67 cm .......................................................................................... NMB

30 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 67 cm..................................... NMB
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8540.11.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -With a video display diagonal not exceeding 35.56 cm ......................... NMB
20 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm but not exceeding 

50 cm ..................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 50 cm but not exceeding 

67 cm ..................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -With a video display diagonal exceeding 67 cm .................................... NMB

8540.12 - -Black and white or other monochrome

- - -High definition:

8540.12.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of video monitors;
For use in the manufacture of high definition colour television receivers, 
projection type

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.12.19 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

8540.12.91 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of video monitors;
For use in the manufacture of other colour television receivers, projection 
type

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.12.99 00 - - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.20.00 00 -Television camera tubes; image converters and intensifiers; other 
photo-cathode tubes

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.40 -Data/graphic display tubes, colour, with a phosphor dot screen pitch 
smaller than 0.4 mm

8540.40.10 00 - - -Having a pitch smaller than 0.4 mm between dots of the same colour of 
two consecutive triads, for use in the manufacture of graphic or data 
display terminals

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8540.50 -Data/graphic display tubes, black and white or other monochrome
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8540.50.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of video monitors;
Having a pitch smaller than 0.4 mm between dots of two consecutive 
triads, for use in the manufacture of graphic or data display terminals

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.50.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8540.60 -Other cathode-ray tubes

8540.60.10 00 - - -Having a pitch smaller than 0.4 mm between dots of the same colour of 
two consecutive triads, for use in the manufacture of graphic or data 
display terminals

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.60.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Colour, with a video display diagonal not exceeding 35.56 cm .............. NMB
 20 - - - - -Colour, with a video display diagonal exceeding 35.56 cm.................. NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Microwave tubes (for example, magnetrons, klystrons, travelling wave 
tubes, carcinotrons), excluding grid-controlled tubes:

8540.71.00 00 - -Magnetrons NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.72.00 00 - -Klystrons NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8540.79.00 00 - -Other NMB Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

-Other valves and tubes:

8540.81.00 00 - -Receiver or amplifier valves and tubes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.89.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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-Parts:

8540.91 - -Of cathode-ray tubes

8540.91.10 00 - - -Front panel assemblies as follows:
(a) with respect to colour cathode-ray television picture tube, an assembly 
that consists of a glass panel to which a shadow mask or aperture grill is 
attached for ultimate use, that is suitable for incorporation into a colour 
cathode-ray television picture tube (including a video monitor or video 
projector cathode-ray tube) and that has undergone the necessary 
chemical and physical processes for imprinting phosphors on the glass 
panel with sufficient precision to render a video image when excited by a 
stream of electrons; or
(b) with respect to a monochrome cathode-ray television picture tube, an 
assembly that consists of either a glass panel or a glass envelope, that is 
suitable for incorporation into a monochrome cathode-ray television 
picture tube (including a video monitor or video projector cathode-ray 
tube) and that has undergone the necessary chemical and physical 
processes for imprinting phosphors on the glass panel or glass envelope 
with sufficient precision to render a video image when excited by a stream 
of electrons

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.91.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.99 - -Other

8540.99.10 00 - - -Electron guns; 
Radio frequency (RF) interaction structures for microwave tubes of 
subheading 8540.71, 8540.72 or 8540.79

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8540.99.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.41 Diodes, transistors and similar semiconductor devices; photosensitive 
semiconductor devices, including photovoltaic cells whether or not 
assembled in modules or made up into panels; light emitting diodes; 
mounted piezo-electric crystals.

8541.10.00 -Diodes, other than photosensitive or light emitting diodes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Diodes of an average current rating exceeding 510 A; diodes of a 
current rating not exceeding 1 A and for a voltage exceeding 1 kV....... NMB

20 - - - - -Unmounted chips, dice or wafers........................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Zener ................................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Microwave............................................................................................ NMB
93 - - - - - -Other, with a maximum current not exceeding 0.5 A ........................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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-Transistors, other than photosensitive transistors:

8541.21.00 - -With a dissipation rate of less than 1 W Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unmounted chips, dice or wafers ........................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8541.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Unmounted chips, dice or wafers ........................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8541.30.00 -Thyristors, diacs and triacs, other than photosensitive devices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Thyristors:
11 - - - - - -With a current rating exceeding 510 A average ................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Diacs and triacs...................................................................................... NMB

8541.40.00 -Photosensitive semiconductor devices, including photovoltaic cells 
whether or not assembled in modules or made up into panels; light 
emitting diodes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Light emitting diodes .............................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other diodes:

21 - - - - - -Unmounted chips, dice or wafers......................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Solar cells assembled into modules or made into panels .................... -  
23 - - - - - -Other solar cells ................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Transistors:
31 - - - - - -Unmounted chips, dice or wafers......................................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Optical coupled isolators ...................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8541.50.00 00 -Other semiconductor devices -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8541.60.00 -Mounted piezo-electric crystals Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Quartz, designed for operating frequencies not exceeding 20 MHz ...... NMB
20 - - - - -Quartz, designed for operating frequencies exceeding 20 MHz ............ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8541.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.42 Electronic integrated circuits.

-Electronic integrated circuits:

8542.31 - -Processors and controllers, whether or not combined with memories, 
converters, logic circuits, amplifiers, clock and timing circuits, or 
other circuits

8542.31.10 - - -Monolithic integrated circuits Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Digital, for high definition television, having greater than 100,000 gates:
11 - - - - - -Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology) .................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Circuits obtained by bipolar technology ............................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and 

MOS technologies (BiMOS technology) .............................................. NMB
- - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, of silicon:

21 - - - - - -Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology) .................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Circuits obtained by bipolar technology ............................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and 

MOS technologies (BiMOS technology) .............................................. NMB
- - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, other than silicon:

31 - - - - - -Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology) .................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Circuits obtained by bipolar technology ............................................... NMB
39 - - - - - -Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and 

MOS technologies (BiMOS technology) .............................................. NMB
- - - - -Digital, for mounted silicon metal oxide semiconductors (MOS 

technology), other than memory:
41 - - - - - -Microprocessors having an internal data bus of 8 bits or less ............. NMB
42 - - - - - -Microprocessors having an internal data bus of 16 bits....................... NMB
43 - - - - - -Microprocessors having an internal data bus of 32 bits or more ......... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8542.31.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8542.32 - -Memories

8542.32.10 - - -Monolithic integrated circuits Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, of silicon:
11 - - - - - -Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology) .................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Circuits obtained by bipolar technology ............................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and 

MOS technologies (BiMOS technology) .............................................. NMB
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- - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, other than silicon:
21 - - - - - -Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology)................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Circuits obtained by bipolar technology ............................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and 

MOS technologies (BiMOS technology)............................................... NMB
- - - - -Digital, for mounted silicon metal oxide semiconductors (MOS 

technology), volatile memory:
 31 - - - - - -Dynamic read-write random access (DRAM), not over 1 megabit ...... NMB
 32 - - - - - -Dynamic read-write random access (DRAM), over 1 megabit............ NMB
 33 - - - - - -Static read-write random access (SRAM), not over 256 kilobits ......... NMB

34 - - - - - -Static read-write random access (SRAM), over 256 kilobits ................ NMB
- - - - -Digital, for mounted silicon metal oxide semiconductors (MOS 

technology), non-volatile memory:
41 - - - - - -Electrically erasable programmable read only memory (EEPROM) .... NMB
42 - - - - - -Erasable (except electrically) programmable read only memory 

(EPROM).............................................................................................. NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Digital, for mounted silicon circuits obtained by bipolar technology:
51 - - - - - -Static read-write random access memory (SRAM) .............................. NMB
52 - - - - - -Other memory ...................................................................................... NMB
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other mounted silicon circuits, including those obtained by a 
combination of bipolar and MOS technologies (BiMOS):

61 - - - - - -Complementary BiMOS memory ......................................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Complementary BiMOS, other than memory, including logic ............... NMB
69 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other mounted circuits, other than silicon, including those obtained by a 

combination of bipolar and MOS technologies (BiMOS technology)...... NMB

8542.32.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8542.33 - -Amplifiers

8542.33.10 - - -Monolithic integrated circuits Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, of silicon:
11 - - - - - -Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology)................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Circuits obtained by bipolar technology ............................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and 

MOS technologies (BiMOS technology)............................................... NMB
- - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, other than silicon:

21 - - - - - -Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology)................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Circuits obtained by bipolar technology ............................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and 

MOS technologies (BiMOS technology)............................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

31 - - - - - -Unmounted chips, dice or wafers......................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Other, with an operating frequency not less than 100 MHz ................. NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8542.33.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8542.39 - -Other

8542.39.10 - - -Hybrid integrated circuits;
Monolithic integrated circuits

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Monolithic integrated circuits:
11 - - - - - -Digital, for high definition television, having greater than 100,000 

gates .................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, of silicon ........................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Digital, for unmounted chips, dice or wafers, other than silicon........... NMB
14 - - - - - -Digital, mounted silicon circuits obtained by bipolar technology, other 

than memory, transistor-transistor logic (TTL) ..................................... NMB
15 - - - - - -Digital, mounted silicon circuits obtained by bipolar technology, other 

than memory, emitter coupled logic (ECL)........................................... NMB
18 - - - - - -Digital, other......................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Hybrid integrated circuits:
21 - - - - - -With an operating frequency not less than 30 MHz ............................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Other, unmounted chips, dice or wafers .............................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8542.39.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8542.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.43 Electrical machines and apparatus, having individual functions, not 
specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter.

8543.10.00 00 -Particle accelerators NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8543.20.00 00 -Signal generators -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8543.30.00 00 -Machines and apparatus for electroplating, electrolysis or 
electrophoresis

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010
Revised March 5, 2010



8

 

 

5 - 72

8543.70.00 00 -Other machines and apparatus -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8543.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.44 Insulated (including enamelled or anodized) wire, cable (including co-
axial cable) and other insulated electric conductors, whether or not 
fitted with connectors; optical fibre cables, made up of individually 
sheathed fibres, whether or not assembled with electric conductors or 
fitted with connectors.

-Winding wire:

8544.11 - -Of copper

8544.11.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of weighing machinery having a maximum 
weighing capacity not exceeding 15 kg and using strain gauges as 
sensors;
For use in the manufacture of loudspeakers

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8544.11.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of a diameter not exceeding 0.18 mm (33 AWG) .................................. KGM
20 - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 0.18 mm (33 AWG) but not exceeding 

0.64 mm (22 AWG) ................................................................................ KGM
30 - - - - -Of a diameter exceeding 0.64 mm (22 AWG) ........................................ KGM

8544.19 - -Other

8544.19.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of loudspeakers;
For use in the manufacture of detectors for propane or other toxic fumes

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8544.19.90 00 - - -Other KGM 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8544.20.00 00 -Co-axial cable and other co-axial electric conductors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8544.30.00 00 -Ignition wiring sets and other wiring sets of a kind used in vehicles, 
aircraft or ships

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 1,000 V:
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8544.42.00 00 - -Fitted with connectors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8544.49 - -Other

8544.49.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of automotive seat insert heated pad 
assemblies;
For use in the manufacture of geophysical instruments or appliances or 
parts or accessories thereof or their fitted containers;
For use in the manufacture of weighing machinery having a maximum 
weighing capacity not exceeding 15 kg and using strain gauges as 
sensors;
Of a kind used for telecommunications;
To be employed in mines where inflammable gases exist

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of a kind used for telecommunications:
11 - - - - - -Telephone wire and cable .................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Electronic wire and cable ..................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8544.49.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Armoured, of copper:
11 - - - - - -For a voltage exceeding 600 V ............................................................ KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Unarmoured, of copper:
21 - - - - - -For a voltage exceeding 600 V ............................................................ KGM
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM
30 - - - - -Other, armoured..................................................................................... KGM
40 - - - - -Other, unarmoured................................................................................. KGM
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8544.60 -Other electric conductors, for a voltage exceeding 1,000 V

8544.60.10 - - -Flameproof, to be employed in mines;
Submarine cables for a voltage exceeding  235 kV

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Flameproof, to be employed in mines.................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Submarine cables for a voltage exceeding  235 kV ............................... KGM

- - -Other:

8544.60.91 00 - - - -To be employed in mining, recovering and producing crude oil from 
shales, oil-sands or tar-sands

KGM 4% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
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8544.60.99 - - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Fitted with connectors:
11 - - - - - -Of copper ............................................................................................. KGM
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of copper ............................................................................................. KGM
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... KGM

8544.70 -Optical fibre cables

8544.70.10 00 - - -Submarine optical fibre cables MTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8544.70.90 00 - - -Other MTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

85.45 Carbon electrodes, carbon brushes, lamp carbons, battery carbons and 
other articles of graphite or other carbon, with or without metal, of a kind 
used for electrical purposes.

-Electrodes:

8545.11.00 - -Of a kind used for furnaces Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Not exceeding 88.9 cm in circumference or outside measurement:
11 - - - - - -Of carbon ............................................................................................. KGM
12 - - - - - -Of graphite ........................................................................................... KGM

- - - - -Exceeding 88.9 cm in circumference or outside measurement:
21 - - - - - -Of carbon ............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of graphite ........................................................................................... KGM

8545.19 - -Other

8545.19.10 - - -Not exceeding 88.9 cm in circumference or outside measurement Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Not exceeding 7.62 cm in circumference or outside measurement ....... KGM
- - - - -Exceeding 7.62 cm but not exceeding 88.9 cm in circumference or 

outside measurement:
21 - - - - - -Of carbon ............................................................................................. KGM
22 - - - - - -Of graphite ........................................................................................... KGM

- - -Exceeding 88.9 cm in circumference or outside measurement:
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8545.19.21 00 - - - -Carbon anode blocks for use in the manufacture of aluminum;
Graphite electrodes, other than for use with furnaces, for use in the 
manufacture of magnesium;
Pre-baked carbon electrodes, for use in the manufacture of silicon metal

KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8545.19.22 00 - - - -Cathode blocks for use in the manufacture of aluminum KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8545.19.28 00 - - - -Other, of carbon KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8545.19.29 00 - - - -Other, of graphite KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8545.20.00 -Brushes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of carbon ............................................................................................... KGM
20 - - - - -Of graphite ............................................................................................. KGM

8545.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electric light carbons, arc carbons and contact carbons........................ -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of carbon ............................................................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Of graphite ........................................................................................... -  

85.46 Electrical insulators of any material.

8546.10.00 -Of glass Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used for the transmission of electrical energy ........................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8546.20.00 -Of ceramics Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of a kind used for the transmission of electrical energy ........................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8546.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of a kind used for the transmission of electrical energy......................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.47 Insulating fittings for electrical machines, appliances or equipment, 
being fittings wholly of insulating material apart from any minor 
components of metal (for example, threaded sockets) incorporated 
during moulding solely for purposes of assembly, other than insulators 
of heading 85.46; electrical conduit tubing and joints therefor, of base 
metal lined with insulating material.

8547.10.00 00 -Insulating fittings of ceramics -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8547.20.00 00 -Insulating fittings of plastics -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8547.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Conduit tubing ........................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Threaded joints....................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Other insulating fittings........................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

85.48 Waste and scrap of primary cells, primary batteries and electrical 
accumulators; spent primary cells, spent primary batteries and spent 
electrical accumulators; electrical parts of machinery or apparatus, not 
specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter.

8548.10 -Waste and scrap of primary cells, primary batteries and electric 
accumulators; spent primary cells, spent primary batteries and spent 
electric accumulators

8548.10.10 00 - - -Spent primary cells, spent primary batteries and spent electric 
accumulators

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8548.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For recovery of lead ............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... KGM

8548.90 -Other
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8548.90.10 00 - - -Electronic microassemblies;
Electronic single in-line memory modules (SIMMs) and dual in-line 
memory modules (DIMMs);
Flat panel displays;
Solid state ignition devices for use in the manufacture of gas barbecues or 
domestic gas ranges, including those for recreational vehicles;
Vacuum fluorescent displays

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8548.90.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Section XVII 
 

VEHICLES, AIRCRAFT, VESSELS 
AND ASSOCIATED TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Section does not cover articles of heading 95.03 or 95.08, or bobsleighs, toboggans or the like of heading 95.06. 
 
2. The expressions ''parts'' and ''parts and accessories'' do not apply to the following articles, whether or not they are identifiable 

as for the goods of this Section: 
 

(a) Joints, washers or the like of any material (classified according to their constituent material or in heading 84.84) or other 
articles of vulcanised rubber other than hard rubber (heading 40.16); 

 
(b) Parts of general use, as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics  
 (Chapter 39); 
 
(c) Articles of Chapter 82 (tools); 
 
(d) Articles of heading 83.06; 
 
(e) Machines or apparatus of headings 84.01 to 84.79, or parts thereof; articles of heading 84.81 or 84.82 or, provided they 

constitute integral parts of engines or motors, articles of heading 84.83; 
 
(f) Electrical machinery or equipment (Chapter 85); 
 
(g) Articles of Chapter 90; 
 
(h) Articles of Chapter 91; 
 
(ij) Arms (Chapter 93); 
 
(k) Lamps or lighting fittings of heading 94.05; or 
 
(l) Brushes of a kind used as parts of vehicles (heading 96.03). 

 
3. References in Chapters 86 to 88 to ''parts'' or ''accessories'' do not apply to parts or accessories which are not suitable for 

use solely or principally with the articles of those Chapters. A part or accessory which answers to a description in two or more 
of the headings of those Chapters is to be classified under that heading which corresponds to the principal use of that part or 
accessory. 

 
4. For the purpose of this Section: 
 

(a) Vehicles specially constructed to travel on both road and rail are classified under the appropriate heading of Chapter 87; 
 

(b) Amphibious motor vehicles are classified under the appropriate heading of Chapter 87; 
 
(c) Aircraft specially constructed so that they can also be used as road vehicles are classified under the appropriate heading 

of Chapter 88. 
 
5. Air-cushion vehicles are to be classified within this Section with the vehicles to which they are most akin as follows: 
 

(a) In Chapter 86 if designed to travel on a guide-track (hovertrains); 
 
(b) In Chapter 87 if designed to travel over land or over both land and water; 
 
(c) In Chapter 89 if designed to travel over water, whether or not able to land on beaches or landing-stages or also able to 

travel over ice.   
 

Parts and accessories of air-cushion vehicles are to be classified in the same way as those of vehicles of the heading in 
which the air-cushion vehicles are classified under the above provisions. 

 
Hovertrain track fixtures and fittings are to be classified as railway track fixtures and fittings, and signalling, safety or traffic 

control equipment for hovertrain transport systems as signalling, safety or traffic control equipment for railways.              
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Chapter 86 
 

RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY LOCOMOTIVES, 
ROLLING-STOCK AND PARTS THEREOF; 

RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY TRACK FIXTURES AND FITTINGS 
AND PARTS THEREOF; MECHANICAL (INCLUDING ELECTRO-MECHANICAL) 

TRAFFIC SIGNALLING EQUIPMENT OF ALL KINDS 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 
 (a) Railway or tramway sleepers of wood or of concrete, or concrete guide-track sections for hovertrains (heading No. 44.06  
  or 68.10); 
 
 (b) Railway or tramway track construction material of iron or steel of heading No. 73.02; or 
 
 (c) Electrical signalling, safety or traffic control equipment of heading No. 85.30. 
 
2. Heading No. 86.07 applies, inter alia, to: 
 
 (a) Axles, wheels, wheel sets (running gear), metal tires, hoops and hubs and other parts of wheels; 
 
 (b) Frames, underframes, bogies and bissel-bogies; 
 
 (c) Axle boxes; brake gear; 
 
 (d) Buffers for rolling-stock; hooks and other coupling gear and corridor connections; 
 
 (e) Coachwork. 
 
3. Subject to the provisions of Note 1 above, heading No. 86.08 applies, inter alia, to: 
 
 (a) Assembled track, turntables, platform buffers, loading gauges; 
 
 (b) Semaphores, mechanical signal discs, level crossing control gear, signal and point controls, and other mechanical 

(including electro-mechanical) signalling, safety or traffic control equipment, whether or not fitted for electric lighting, for 
railways, tramways, roads, inland waterways, parking facilities, port installations or airfields. 
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

86.01 Rail locomotives powered from an external source of electricity or by 
electric accumulators.

8601.10.00 00 -Powered from an external source of electricity NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8601.20.00 00 -Powered by electric accumulators NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

86.02 Other rail locomotives; locomotive tenders.

8602.10.00 00 -Diesel-electric locomotives NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8602.90.00 00 -Other NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

86.03 Self-propelled railway or tramway coaches, vans and trucks (cars), other 
than those of heading 86.04.

8603.10.00 00 -Powered from an external source of electricity NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8603.90.00 00 -Other NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8604.00 Railway or tramway maintenance or service vehicles, whether or not 
self-propelled (for example, workshops, cranes, ballast tampers, 
trackliners, testing coaches and track inspection vehicles).

8604.00.10 00 - - -Ballast spreaders;
Buggies for transporting work crews and track material trailers, not 
exceeding 20 tonnes;
Combination ballast broom and snow switch cleaners;
Manual feed spike drivers for maintenance or production applications;
On-track brush cutters;
Rail tie spacing machines;
Snow plows;
Supply push carts;
Tie cranes;
Track carriage cranes

NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8604.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ballast tampers....................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Trackliners .............................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Railway cranes and derricks, of a kind designed for lifting locomotives. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8605.00.00 Railway or tramway passenger coaches, not self-propelled; luggage 
vans (baggage cars), post office coaches and other special purpose 
railway or tramway coaches, not self-propelled (excluding those of 
heading 86.04).

11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Passenger coaches................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

86.06 Railway or tramway goods vans and wagons (freight cars), not self-
propelled.

8606.10.00 -Tank wagons (tank cars) and the like 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Insulated................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Non-insulated ......................................................................................... NMB

8606.30.00 00 -Self-discharging vans and wagons (cars), other than those of 
subheading 8606.10

NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Other:

8606.91.00 00 - -Covered and closed NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8606.92.00 00 - -Open, with non-removable sides of a height exceeding 60 cm NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8606.99.00 00 - -Other NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

86.07 Parts of railway or tramway locomotives or rolling-stock.

-Bogies, bissel-bogies (truck assemblies), axles and wheels, and parts 
thereof:

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE
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8607.11.00 - -Driving bogies and bissel-bogies (truck assemblies) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of locomotives ....................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of self-propelled rolling-stock................................................................. -  

8607.12.00 - -Other bogies and bissel-bogies (truck assemblies) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of locomotives ....................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of self-propelled rolling-stock................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8607.19 - -Other, including parts

- - -Axles:

8607.19.11 00 - - - -For self-propelled railway vehicles for the transport of passengers, 
baggage, mail or express traffic;
In the rough, for use in the manufacture of axles for railway rolling-stock

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.19.19 00 - - - -Other -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  2%
NZT:  2%
GPT:  5%

- - -Wheels, whether or not fitted with axles:

8607.19.21 00 - - - -Blanks for use in the manufacture of wheel and axle combinations for 
railway and tramway (including subway cars) passenger coaches;
For self-propelled railway vehicles for the transport of passengers, 
baggage, mail or express traffic;
For use in the repair of tramway vehicles (excluding subway cars) with 
magnetic track brakes

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.19.29 00 - - - -Other NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  2%
NZT:  2%
GPT:  5%

8607.19.30 00 - - -Parts of axles or wheels -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.19.40 00 - - -Tires of steel, in the rough, not machined or drilled -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8607.19.50 - - -Parts of bogies or bissel-bogies (truck assemblies) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For locomotives ...................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - - For other self-propelled rolling-stock ..................................................... -  
30 - - - - - For non self-propelled rolling-stock ....................................................... -  

-Brakes and parts thereof:

8607.21 - -Air brakes and parts thereof

8607.21.10 00 - - -For self-propelled railway vehicles for the transport of passengers, 
baggage, mail or express traffic;
Parts for use in the manufacture of brake systems for subway and rapid 
transit cars

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.21.20 00 - - -Brake beams for use in railway vehicles -  10% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.21.90 - - -Other 10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

 10 - - - - -For the vehicles of headings 86.05 or 86.06 ..................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8607.29 - -Other

8607.29.10 00 - - -For self-propelled railway vehicles for the transport of passengers, 
baggage, mail or express traffic;
For use in the repair of tramway vehicles (excluding subway cars) with 
magnetic track brakes;
Parts for use in the manufacture of brake systems for subway and rapid 
transit cars

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.29.90 00 - - -Other -  10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8607.30 -Hooks and other coupling devices, buffers, and parts thereof

8607.30.10 00 - - -For self-propelled railway vehicles for the transport of passengers, 
baggage, mail or express traffic;
For use in the repair of tramway vehicles (excluding subway cars) with 
magnetic track brakes;
Parts for use in the manufacture of hydraulic cushioning devices (buffers) 
for railway rolling-stock

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.30.90 00 - - -Other -  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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-Other:

8607.91.00 00 - -Of locomotives -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.99 - -Other

- - -Of self-propelled rolling-stock:

8607.99.11 - - - -For use in the repair of tramway vehicles (excluding subway cars) with 
magnetic track brakes;
Of the vehicles of heading 86.04;
Of railway vehicles for the transport of passengers, baggage, mail or 
express traffic

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of railway cranes and derricks, of a kind designed for lifting locomotives -  
20 - - - - -Of other railway or tramway maintenance or service vehicles ............... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8607.99.19 00 - - - -Other -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8607.99.20 00 - - -Of non self-propelled rolling-stock -  11% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8608.00 Railway or tramway track fixtures and fittings; mechanical (including 
electro-mechanical) signalling, safety or traffic control equipment for 
railways, tramways, roads, inland waterways, parking facilities, port 
installations or airfields; parts of the foregoing.

8608.00.10 - - -Signalling equipment for railways and parts thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Insulated switch rods, flashing light cross arms and semaphore train 
order signals........................................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8608.00.90 00 - - -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8609.00 Containers (including containers for the transport of fluids) specially 
designed and equipped for carriage by one or more modes of transport.

8609.00.10 - - -Reusable, specially designed to be employed in the transportation of 
motor vehicle components which are free of customs duties, presented 
with the goods therein

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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10 - - - - -Of metal .................................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of plastic ................................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8609.00.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Of metal .................................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of plastic ................................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 87 
 

VEHICLES OTHER THAN RAILWAY 
OR TRAMWAY ROLLING-STOCK, 

AND PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover railway or tramway rolling-stock designed solely for running on rails. 
 
2. For the purpose of this Chapter, "tractors" means vehicles constructed essentially for hauling or pushing another vehicle, 

appliance or load, whether or not they contain subsidiary provision for the transport, in connection with the main use of the 
tractor, of tools, seeds, fertilizers or other goods. 

 
  Machines and working tools designed for fitting to tractors of heading 87.01 as interchangeable equipment remain 

classified in their respective headings even if presented with the tractor, and whether or not mounted on it. 
  

3. Motor chassis fitted with cabs fall in headings 87.02 to 87.04, and not in heading 87.06. 
 
4. Heading 87.12 includes all children's bicycles.  Other children's cycles fall in heading 95.03. 
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87.01 Tractors (other than tractors of heading 87.09).

8701.10 -Pedestrian controlled tractors

8701.10.10 00 - - -Powered by an internal combustion engine NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8701.10.90 00 - - -Other

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8701.20.00 -Road tractors for semi-trailers

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea.

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -New:
11 - - - - - -g.v.w. not exceeding 36 tonnes............................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 36 tonnes.................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Used....................................................................................................... NMB

8701.30.00 -Track-laying tractors Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Powered by an internal combustion engine, new:
11 - - - - - -With a net engine power of less than 93.3 kW .................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -With a net engine power of 93.3 kW or more but less than 

119.4 kW.............................................................................................. NMB
13 - - - - - -With a net engine power of 119.4 kW or more but less than 

194 kW................................................................................................. NMB
14 - - - - - -With a net engine power of 194 kW or more but less than 

257.4 kW.............................................................................................. NMB
15 - - - - - -With a net engine power of 257.4 kW or more .................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Powered by an internal combustion engine, used ................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8701.90 -Other

8701.90.10 00 - - -Yard shunting tractors NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8701.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Powered by an internal combustion engine, of a kind for hauling logs 
(log skidders) ......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Powered by an internal combustion engine, of a kind for agricultural 
use, new, with a power take-off (PTO) of less than 74.6 kW:
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21 - - - - - -With a PTO of less than 14.9 kW ......................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -With a PTO of 14.9 kW or more but less than 22.4 kW........................ NMB
23 - - - - - -With a PTO of 22.4 kW or more but less than 29.8 kW........................ NMB
24 - - - - - -With a PTO of 29.8 kW or more but less than 44.8 kW........................ NMB
25 - - - - - -With a PTO of 44.8 kW or more but less than 59.7 kW........................ NMB
26 - - - - - -With a PTO of 59.7 kW or more but less than 74.6 kW........................ NMB

- - - - -Powered by an internal combustion engine, of a kind for agricultural 
use, new, with a power take-off (PTO) of 74.6 kW or more:

31 - - - - - -With a PTO of 74.6 kW or more but less than 89.5 kW........................ NMB
32 - - - - - -With a PTO of 89.5 kW or more but less than 104.4 kW...................... NMB
33 - - - - - -With a PTO of 104.4 kW or more but less than 119.4 kW.................... NMB
34 - - - - - -With a PTO of 119.4 kW or more but less than 134.3 kW.................... NMB
35 - - - - - -With a PTO of 134.3 kW or more ......................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Other new agricultural tractors, powered by an internal combustion 

engine..................................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Used agricultural tractors, powered by an internal combustion engine.. NMB

- - - - -Other, powered by an internal combustion engine:
81 - - - - - -With a net engine power of less than 223.8 kW................................... NMB
82 - - - - - -With a net engine power of 223.8 kW or more but less than 373 kW .. NMB
83 - - - - - -With a net engine power of 373 kW or more........................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

87.02 Motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons, including the 
driver.

8702.10 -With compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or 
semi-diesel)

8702.10.10 00 - - -For the transport of 16 or more persons, including the driver

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
           goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8702.10.20 00 - - -For the transport of ten to 15 persons, including the driver

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8702.90 -Other

8702.90.10 00 - - -For the transport of 16 or more persons, including the driver

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
           goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea.

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8702.90.20 00 - - -For the transport of ten to 15 persons, including the driver

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

87.03 Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the 
transport of persons (other than those of heading 87.02), including 
station wagons and racing cars.

8703.10 -Vehicles specially designed for travelling on snow; golf cars and similar 
vehicles
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8703.10.10 00 - - -Recreational or sporting vehicles specially designed for travelling on snow NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8703.10.90 - - -Other

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Golf carts:
11 - - - - - -Powered by an electric motor .............................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Powered by an electric motor .............................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

-Other vehicles, with spark-ignition internal combustion reciprocating 
piston engine:

8703.21 - -Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000 cc

8703.21.10 00 - - -Non-amphibious all-terrain vehicles of a weight of less than 227.3 kg, 
having fewer than six wheels and designed to carry only one passenger

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8703.21.90 00 - - -Other

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8703.22.00 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,000 cc but not exceeding 1,500 cc

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -New or used racing cars ........................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Other used vehicles ............................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 2.4 m³ ......................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.4 m³ but not exceeding 2.8 m³ ...... NMB
93 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.8 m³ but not exceeding 3.1 m³ ...... NMB
94 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³ ...... NMB
95 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

8703.23.00 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500 cc but not exceeding 3,000 cc

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -Motorhomes:
11 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Used .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -New or used racing cars ........................................................................ NMB
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30 - - - - -Other used vehicles................................................................................ NMB
- - - - -New motor cars and other motor vehicles not exceeding 4 cylinders:

41 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 2.4 m³ ......................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.4 m³ but not exceeding 2.8 m³....... NMB
43 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.8 m³ but not exceeding 3.1 m³....... NMB
44 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³....... NMB
45 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

- - - - -New motor cars and other motor vehicles exceeding 4 cylinders but not 
exceeding 6 cylinders:

51 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 2.8 m³ ......................................... NMB
52 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.8 m³ but not exceeding 3.1 m³....... NMB
53 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³....... NMB
54 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

- - - - -New motor cars and other motor vehicles exceeding 6 cylinders:
62 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 3.1 m³ ......................................... NMB
63 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³....... NMB
64 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

8703.24.00 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 3,000 cc

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -New or used ambulances, hearses or prison vans ................................ NMB
- - - - -Motorhomes:

21 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Used..................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -New or used racing cars......................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Other used vehicles................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -New motor cars and other motor vehicles not exceeding 4 cylinders:
54 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 3.4 m³ ......................................... NMB
55 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

- - - - -New motor cars and other motor vehicles exceeding 4 cylinders but not 
exceeding 6 cylinders:

61 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 2.8 m³ ......................................... NMB
62 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.8 m³ but not exceeding 3.1 m³....... NMB
63 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³....... NMB
64 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

- - - - -New motor cars and other motor vehicles exceeding 6 cylinders:
71 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 2.8 m³ ......................................... NMB
72 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.8 m³ but not exceeding 3.1 m³....... NMB
73 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³....... NMB
74 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

-Other vehicles, with compression-ignition internal combustion piston 
engine (diesel or semi-diesel):

8703.31.00 00 - -Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,500 cc

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8703.32.00 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500 cc but not exceeding 2,500 cc

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
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- - - - -Motorhomes:
11 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Used .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Other used vehicles ............................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
92 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 2.8 m³ ......................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.8 m³ but not exceeding 3.1 m³ ...... NMB
94 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³ ...... NMB
95 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

8703.33.00 - -Of a cylinder capacity exceeding 2,500 cc

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -New or used ambulances, hearses or prison vans ................................ NMB
- - - - -Motorhomes:

21 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Used .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Other used vehicles ............................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
92 - - - - - -Of an interior volume not exceeding 2.8 m³ ......................................... NMB
93 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 2.8 m³ but not exceeding 3.1 m³ ...... NMB
94 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.1 m³ but not exceeding 3.4 m³ ...... NMB
95 - - - - - -Of an interior volume exceeding 3.4 m³ ............................................... NMB

8703.90.00 -Other

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Powered by an electric motor................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

87.04 Motor vehicles for the transport of goods.

8704.10.00 -Dumpers designed for off-highway use Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cab chassis ........................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other rear dump:

21 - - - - - -With a capacity not exceeding 40.8 metric tonnes............................... NMB
22 - - - - - -With a capacity exceeding 40.8 metric tonnes but not exceeding 

63.5 metric tonnes ............................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -With a capacity exceeding 63.5 metric tonnes but not exceeding 

90.7 metric tonnes ............................................................................... NMB
24 - - - - - -With a capacity exceeding 90.7 metric tonnes..................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other (including side and bottom dump) ................................................ NMB

-Other, with compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine 
(diesel or semi-diesel):

8704.21.00 - -g.v.w. not exceeding 5 tonnes

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -g.v.w. not exceeding 2 tonnes ................................................................ NMB
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20 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 2 tonnes but not exceeding 3 tonnes .......................... NMB
30 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 3 tonnes but not exceeding 5 tonnes .......................... NMB

8704.22.00 - -g.v.w. exceeding 5 tonnes but not exceeding 20 tonnes

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 5 tonnes but not exceeding 10 tonnes ........................ NMB
20 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 10 tonnes but not exceeding 12 tonnes ...................... NMB
30 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 12 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes ...................... NMB
40 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 15 tonnes but not exceeding 20 tonnes ...................... NMB

8704.23.00 00 - -g.v.w. exceeding 20 tonnes

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

-Other, with spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine:

8704.31.00 - -g.v.w. not exceeding 5 tonnes

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -g.v.w. not exceeding 2.5 tonnes ............................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 2.5 tonnes but not exceeding 5 tonnes ....................... NMB

8704.32.00 - -g.v.w. exceeding 5 tonnes

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 5 tonnes but not exceeding 10 tonnes ........................ NMB
20 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 10 tonnes but not exceeding 12 tonnes ...................... NMB
30 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 12 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes ...................... NMB
40 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 15 tonnes but not exceeding 20 tonnes ...................... NMB
50 - - - - -g.v.w. exceeding 20 tonnes .................................................................... NMB

8704.90.00 00 -Other

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

87.05 Special purpose motor vehicles, other than those principally designed 
for the transport of persons or goods (for example, breakdown lorries 
(wreckers), crane lorries (mobile cranes), fire fighting vehicles, concrete 
mixer lorries (concrete-mixers), road sweeper lorries (road sweepers), 
spraying lorries (spraying vehicles), mobile workshops, mobile 
radiological units).

8705.10 -Crane lorries (mobile cranes)

8705.10.10 - - -Railway maintenance cranes equipped to travel both by road and rail, with 
a lifting capacity exceeding 36.3 tonnes but not exceeding 68 tonnes

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea.

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Cable-operated....................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



87 - 7

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8705.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For underground mining:
11 - - - - - -Cable-operated .................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Cable-operated .................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8705.20.00 -Mobile drilling derricks

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For drilling oil or natural gas wells.......................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For drilling water wells............................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8705.30.00 00 -Fire fighting vehicles

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8705.40 -Concrete-mixer lorries (concrete-mixers)

8705.40.10 00 - - -Transit type, with delivery conveyors

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn 
          from goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8705.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8705.90 -Other
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8705.90.10 00 - - -Automotive towing trucks for a basic wrecker rating not exceeding 
67,000 kg;
Cement trucks with mixing or pumping capabilities for the oil and gas 
industry, excluding concrete pumps with booms designed primarily for the 
construction industry;
Lorries equipped with:
aggregate spreaders;
carpet cleaning machinery;
coiled tubing systems for servicing oil wells
combination vacuum and broom type sweepers;
furnace and duct cleaning machinery;
highway paint spraying machinery;
manlift baskets with a working height not exceeding 26.5 m;
oil or gas well logging units;
recovery vacuum tanks;
road surface patching machines;
sand and salt spreaders;
scissor lifts;
sewer and catch basin cleaners;
snow blowers;
solid waste removal tanks, without compactors;
street cleaning flushers;
sweepers for airports; or
vacuum type sweeper-leaf loaders

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

NMB 6.1% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8705.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Spraying lorries (spraying vehicles) for spreading dry or liquid fertilizer 
or sludge for agricultural use .................................................................. NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8706.00 Chassis fitted with engines, for the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 
87.05.

8706.00.10 00 - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8706.00.20 - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.03 or of subheading 8704.21 or 8704.31

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

 10 - - - - -For the motor cars of heading 87.03 ................................................ NMB
 20 - - - - -For the vehicles other than motor cars of heading 87.03 .................... NMB
 30 - - - - -For the vehicles of subheadings 8704.21 or 8704.31 ........................ NMB

8706.00.90 - - -Other

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6.1% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
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 10 - - - - -For the tractors of subheading 8701.20 ............................................ NMB
 20 - - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.02 .................................................... NMB
 30 - - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.04 other than subheadings 8704.21 and 

8704.31........................................................................................ NMB
 40 - - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.05 .................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

87.07 Bodies (including cabs), for the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 
87.05.

8707.10.00 -For the vehicles of heading 87.03 

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For camper vehicles:
11 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Used .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For motor cars...................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8707.90 -Other

8707.90.10 00 - - -Cabs for the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 
8701.90.90

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8707.90.90 - - -Other

Note:  The benefit of the General Preferential Tariff is withdrawn from 
          goods of this tariff item that originate in the Republic of Korea. 

6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

 10 - - - - -For the tractors of subheading 8701.20 ........................................... NMB
 20 - - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.02 .................................................... NMB

- - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.04:
31 - - - - - -Slide-in campers, new.......................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Slide-in campers, used ........................................................................ NMB
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

 40 - - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.05 .................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

87.08 Parts and accessories of the motor vehicles of headings 87.01 to 87.05.

8708.10 -Bumpers and parts therof

8708.10.10 - - -Bumpers 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Stampings .............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

- - -Parts:
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8708.10.21 00 - - - -Face bars, of bare metal, not finished in any degree after final forming -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.10.29 - - - -Other 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Stampings............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other parts and accessories of bodies (including cabs):

8708.21.00 00 - -Safety seat belts -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8708.29 - -Other

- - -Stampings:

8708.29.11 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.29.19 00 - - - -Other -  6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8708.29.20 - - -Door assemblies Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90  
................................................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.29.60 - - -Seat covers or floor mats of plastics 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8.5%

10 - - - - -Seat covers ............................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Floor mats .............................................................................................. -  

- - -Other:

8708.29.91 00 - - - -Veterinary units and parts and accessories thereof, designed for the 
transportation and storage of veterinary equipment and preparations, for 
installation on motor vehicles;

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8708.29.91 
Continued

Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles;

Parts for the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 
8701.90.90

8708.29.92 00 - - - -Rear-trunk spoilers or wings of polyurethane, for use as aftermarket 
automotive accessories

-  6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8708.29.99 - - - -Other 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Truck caps.............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.30 -Brakes and servo-brakes; parts thereof

- - -Mounted brake linings:

8708.30.11 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.30.19 00 - - - -Other -  6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Other:

8708.30.91 00 - - - -Parts, excluding slack adjusters, service chambers, double diaphragm 
spring brake actuators and oiled air connectors, for use in the 
manufacture of air or vacuum brake control systems;
Parts for the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 
8701.90.90

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.30.99 - - - -Other 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Brake cylinders....................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Disc brake caliper assemblies................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Brake drums........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.40 -Gear boxes and parts thereof

- - -Gear boxes:
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8708.40.21 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
Transfer cases for use in the manufacture of tandem suspension 
conversion systems or all-wheel drive conversion systems to be installed 
in vehicles of heading 87.04 or 87.05 after the date of manufacture of 
those vehicles but prior to the date of receipt and licensing by the original 
purchaser

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.40.29 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Other:

8708.40.91 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
For installation in motor vehicles designed for the transportation and 
storage of veterinary equipment and preparations;
Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.40.99 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8708.50 -Drive-axles with differential, whether or not provided with other 
transmission components, and non-driving axles; parts thereof

- - -Drive-axles with differential, whether or not provided with other 
transmission components:

8708.50.31 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
For use in the manufacture of self-propelled road sweepers;
Front steerable drive axles for use in the manufacture of tandem 
suspension conversion systems or all-wheel drive conversion systems to 
be installed in vehicles of heading 87.04 or 87.05 after the date of 
manufacture of those vehicles but prior to the date of receipt and 
licensing by the original purchaser;
Transaxle assemblies for use in the manufacture of off-highway utility 
vehicles of a weight not exceeding 680 kg

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.50.39 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Parts of drive-axles with differential:

8708.50.81 00 - - - -For installation in motor vehicles designed for the transportation and 
storage of veterinary equipment and preparations;
Half shafts and drive shafts for the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 
8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.50.89 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
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- - -Other:

8708.50.91 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.50.99 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Double flanged wheel hub units ............................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.70 -Road wheels and parts and accessories thereof

- - -Road wheels:

8708.70.11 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.70.19 00 - - - -Other -  6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Parts and accessories:

8708.70.21 - - - -Locking ring and rim sections, of hot-rolled iron or steel, for use in the 
manufacture of wheel rim assemblies;
For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Locking ring and rim sections, of hot-rolled iron or steel, for use in the 
manufacture of wheel rim assemblies.................................................... -  

 20 - - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  

8708.70.29 - - - -Other 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Hub caps ................................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.80 -Suspension systems and parts thereof (including shock-absorbers)

- - -McPherson struts:

8708.80.11 00 - - - -For use in the manufacture of off-highway utility vehicles of a weight not 
exceeding 680 kg

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8708.80.19 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

 10 - - - - -For the motor vehicles of heading No. 87.03 .................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.80.20 00 - - -Spring shock assemblies for use in the manufacture of off-highway utility 
vehicles of a weight not exceeding 680 kg;
Other, for the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.10.90, 
8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.80.30 00 - - -Other suspension shock absorbers -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Other:

8708.80.91 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.80.99 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

-Other parts and accessories:

8708.91 - -Radiators and parts thereof

- - -Radiators:

8708.91.21 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.91.29 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Other:

8708.91.91 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
For installation in motor vehicles designed for the transportation and 
storage of veterinary equipment and preparations;
Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8708.91.99 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8708.92 - -Silencers (mufflers) and exhaust pipes; parts thereof

- - -Silencers (mufflers) and exhaust pipes:

8708.92.21 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.92.29 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Silencers (mufflers) ................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Exhaust pipes ........................................................................................ -  

- - -Other:

8708.92.91 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
For installation in motor vehicles designed for the transportation and 
storage of veterinary equipment and preparations;
Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.92.99 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8708.93 - -Clutches and parts thereof

- - -Clutches:

8708.93.11 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.93.19 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Parts of clutches:

8708.93.21 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8708.93.29 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8708.94 - -Steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes; parts thereof

- - -Steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes:

8708.94.21 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.94.29 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Other:

8708.94.91 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
Rack and pinion steering assemblies for use in the manufacture of off-
highway utility vehicles of a weight not exceeding 680 kg

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.94.99 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Tie rod assemblies ................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Idler arms ............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.95 - -Safety airbags with inflator system; parts thereof

8708.95.10 00 - - -For installation in motor vehicles designed for the transportation and 
storage of veterinary equipment and preparations;
Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.95.90 00 - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8708.99 - -Other

- - -Parts for power trains:

8708.99.14 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8708.99.15 - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.03 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Universal joints....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8708.99.19 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

10 - - - - -Universal joints....................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

- - -Vibration control units containing rubber:

8708.99.41 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.99.49 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Double flanged wheel hub units incorporating ball bearings:

8708.99.51 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.99.59 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - -Other:

8708.99.91 00 - - - -For the tractors of tariff item No. 8701.10.10, 8701.30.00 or 8701.90.90;
Veterinary units, and parts and accessories thereof, designed for the 
transportation and storage of veterinary equipment and preparations, for 
installation in motor vehicles;
Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of fire fighting vehicles

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8708.99.99 - - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

- - - - -For the vehicles of heading 87.03:
11 - - - - - -For the cooling system......................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Frames................................................................................................. -  
13 - - - - - -Frame parts.......................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -For the cooling system......................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Frames ................................................................................................. -  
93 - - - - - -Frame parts .......................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

87.09 Works trucks, self-propelled, not fitted with lifting or handling 
equipment, of the type used in factories, warehouses, dock areas or 
airports for short distance transport of goods; tractors of the type used 
on railway station platforms; parts of the foregoing vehicles.

-Vehicles:

8709.11 - -Electrical

8709.11.10 00 - - -Industrial tow tractors with motors of an output not exceeding 3.5 kW NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  2.5%

8709.11.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tractors .................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8709.19 - -Other

8709.19.10 00 - - -Tractors NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8709.19.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

8709.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8709.19.10  ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 8709.19.90 ....................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8710.00.00 Tanks and other armoured fighting vehicles, motorized, whether or not 
fitted with weapons, and parts of such vehicles.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Vehicles:
11 - - - - - -Tracked (including half -tracked) .......................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  
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87.11 Motorcycles (including mopeds) and cycles fitted with an auxiliary 
motor, with or without side-cars; side-cars.

8711.10.00 00 -With reciprocating internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder 
capacity not exceeding 50 cc

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8711.20.00 -With reciprocating internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder 
capacity exceeding 50 cc but not exceeding 250 cc

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -All-terrain cycles..................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8711.30.00 -With reciprocating internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder 
capacity exceeding 250 cc but not exceeding 500 cc

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -All-terrain cycles..................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8711.40.00 00 -With reciprocating internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder 
capacity exceeding 500 cc but not exceeding 800 cc

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8711.50.00 00 -With reciprocating internal combustion piston engine of a cylinder 
capacity exceeding 800 cc

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8711.90.00 00 -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8712.00.00 Bicycles and other cycles (including delivery tricycles), not motorized. 13% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8.5%

- - - - -Bicycles with both wheels having a diameter not exceeding 48 cm:
11 - - - - - -Not exceeding 38 cm ........................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Exceeding 38 cm ................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Bicycles with both wheels having a diameter exceeding 48 cm but not 

exceeding 58 cm.................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Bicycles with both wheels having a diameter exceeding 58 cm but not 

exceeding 63.5 cm................................................................................. NMB
40 - - - - -Bicycles with both wheels having a diameter exceeding 63.5 cm but not 

exceeding 68 cm.................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Bicycles with both wheels having a diameter exceeding 68 cm............. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

87.13 Carriages for disabled persons, whether or not motorized or otherwise 
mechanically propelled.
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8713.10.00 00 -Not mechanically propelled NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8713.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Scooters, three-wheeled ........................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Scooters, four-wheeled .......................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

87.14 Parts and accessories of vehicles of headings 87.11 to 87.13.

-Of motorcycles (including mopeds):

8714.11.00 00 - -Saddles -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.19.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.20.00 00 -Of carriages for disabled persons -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other:

8714.91 - -Frames and forks, and parts thereof

8714.91.10 00 - - -Frame lugs, bottom bracket shells, forks, fork tubing sets, fork bearing 
assemblies, hydraulic shock absorbing cylinders, spring shock absorbers, 
rear pivots, cable stops, cable guides and back, chain and seat stays

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.91.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.92.00 00 - -Wheel rims and spokes -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.93.00 00 - -Hubs, other than coaster braking hubs and hub brakes, and free-wheel 
sprocket-wheels

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8714.94.00 00 - -Brakes, including coaster braking hubs, and hub brakes, and parts 
thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.95.00 00 - -Saddles -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.96.00 00 - -Pedals and crank-gear, and parts thereof -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8714.99 - -Other

8714.99.10 00 - - -Bicycle wheels -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

8714.99.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of side-cars............................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Of bicycles or of other cycles ................................................................. -  

8715.00.00 Baby carriages and parts thereof. 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Baby carriages ....................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

87.16 Trailers and semi-trailers; other vehicles, not mechanically propelled; 
parts thereof.

8716.10.00 -Trailers and semi-trailers of the caravan type, for housing or camping 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -For housing:
11 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Used .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Travel trailers for camping:
21 - - - - - -Fifth wheel type, new ........................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Fifth wheel type, used .......................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Other, new ........................................................................................... NMB
24 - - - - - -Other, used .......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Tent trailers for camping:
31 - - - - - -New...................................................................................................... NMB
32 - - - - - -Used .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8716.20 -Self-loading or self-unloading trailers and semi-trailers for agricultural 
purposes

8716.20.10 - - -Automatic bale stacking wagons, grain carts and silage wagons Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bale stacking wagons............................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Grain carts.............................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Silage wagons ........................................................................................ NMB

8716.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other trailers and semi-trailers for the transport of goods:

8716.31.00 00 - -Tanker trailers and tanker semi-trailers NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  9%

8716.39 - -Other

8716.39.10 00 - - -Aluminum construction drop-centre livestock trailers having a g.v.w. of 
11.778 tonnes or more and a length exceeding 12 m

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8716.39.20 - - -Farm, logging or freight wagons;
Trailers for self-propelled logging trucks of heading 87.04

5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Farm, logging or freight wagons:
11 - - - - - -Farm..................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

 20 - - - - -Trailers for the self-propelled logging trucks of heading 87.04 ............. NMB

8716.39.30 - - -Trailers and semi-trailers for road tractors or for motor vehicles for the 
transport of goods (excluding non-commercial snowmobile, utility, boat or 
horse trailers and trailers for use as permanent mountings for machinery 
or equipment)

9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  9.5%

10 - - - - -Van-type ................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Lowbed................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Platform .................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8716.39.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

- - - - -Non commercial snowmobile, utility, boat or horse trailers and trailers 
for use as permanent mountings for machinery or equipment:

11 - - - - - -For boats .............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued March 11, 2010



 

 

87 - 23

- - - - -Other:
 91 - - - - - -Trailers for the vehicles of heading 87.09........................................ NMB

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8716.40.00 00 -Other trailers and semi-trailers NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  9.5%

8716.80 -Other vehicles

8716.80.10 00 - - -For the transport of persons NMB 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8716.80.20 - - -For the transport of goods 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Industrial hand trucks ............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8716.90 -Parts

8716.90.10 - - -Brake drums, hubs and rotors for use in the manufacture or repair of 
brakes and brake assemblies mounted on axles for semi-trailers;
Double ball race turntables for use in the manufacture of self-steering axle 
assemblies for trailers;
Forage boxes for self-loading or self-unloading trailers and semi-trailers, 
for agricultural purposes;
Gravity discharge boxes for farm wagons;
Hitches and couplings, for use on the farm;
Parts for automatic bale stacking wagons, grain carts, silage wagons, or 
the header or swather transporters of subheading 8716.39

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Brake drums, hubs and rotors for use in the manufacture or repair of 
brakes and brake assemblies mounted on axles for semi-trailers ......... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8716.90.20 - - -Other parts for farm, logging or freight wagons, for trailers for self-
propelled logging trucks or for other vehicles for the transport of persons

4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Parts for farm, logging or freight wagons:
11 - - - - - -Axles and parts .................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Parts of trailers for self-propelled logging trucks .................................... -  

- - - - -Parts of other vehicles for the transport of persons:
31 - - - - - -Axles and parts .................................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

8716.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

10 - - - - -Axles and parts ...................................................................................... -  
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 88 
 

AIRCRAFT, SPACECRAFT, AND PARTS THEREOF 
 

 
Subheading Note. 
 

1. For the purpose of subheadings 8802.11 to 8802.40, the expression "unladen weight" means the weight of the machine in 
normal flying order, excluding the weight of the crew and of fuel and equipment other than permanently fitted items of 
equipment.        
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8801.00 Balloons and dirigibles; gliders, hang gliders and other non-powered 
aircraft.

8801.00.10 00 - - -Captive balloons NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8801.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gliders.................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Hang gliders........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Dirigibles and other non-powered aircraft .............................................. NMB

88.02 Other aircraft (for example, helicopters, airplanes); spacecraft (including 
satellites) and suborbital and spacecraft launch vehicles.

-Helicopters:

8802.11.00 - -Of an unladen weight not exceeding 2,000 kg Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -New:
11 - - - - - -Military.................................................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Other than military, of an unladen weight not exceeding 998 kg ......... NMB
13 - - - - - -Other than military, of an unladen weight exceeding 998 kg but not 

exceeding 2,000 kg.............................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Used or rebuilt:

21 - - - - - -Military.................................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

8802.12.00 - -Of an unladen weight exceeding 2,000 kg Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -New:
11 - - - - - -Military.................................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Used or rebuilt:
21 - - - - - -Military.................................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

8802.20.00 -Airplanes and other aircraft, of an unladen weight not exceeding 
2,000 kg

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Imported by or for the armed forces....................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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8802.30.00 -Airplanes and other aircraft, of an unladen weight exceeding 2,000 kg 
but not exceeding 15,000 kg

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -New:
11 - - - - - -Military fighter aircraft ........................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Other military aircraft ............................................................................ NMB
13 - - - - - -Multiple engine airplanes, other than military, of an unladen weight 

exceeding 2,000 kg but not exceeding 4,536 kg .................................. NMB
14 - - - - - -Multiple engine airplanes, other than military, of an unladen weight 

exceeding 4,536 kg but not exceeding 15,000 kg, turbofan powered .. NMB
15 - - - - - -Multiple engine airplanes, other than military, of an unladen weight 

exceeding 4,536 kg but not exceeding 15,000 kg, other than turbofan 
powered................................................................................................ NMB

19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Used or rebuilt:

21 - - - - - -Military .................................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8802.40.00 -Airplanes and other aircraft, of an unladen weight exceeding 15,000 kg Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -New:
11 - - - - - -Military fighter aircraft ........................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Military cargo transports ....................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Other military aircraft ............................................................................ NMB
14 - - - - - -Passenger transports, other than military............................................. NMB
15 - - - - - -Cargo transports other than military ..................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other (including passenger/cargo combinations), other than military .. NMB

- - - - -Used or rebuilt:
21 - - - - - -Military .................................................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

8802.60 -Spacecraft (including satellites) and suborbital and spacecraft launch 
vehicles

8802.60.10 00 - - -Satellites NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8802.60.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

88.03 Parts of goods of heading 88.01 or 88.02.

8803.10.00 00 -Propellers and rotors and parts thereof -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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8803.20.00 00 -Under-carriages and parts thereof -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8803.30.00 00 -Other parts of airplanes or helicopters -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8803.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of spacecraft:
11 - - - - - -Of communications satellites ............................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

8804.00 Parachutes (including dirigible parachutes and paragliders) and 
rotochutes; parts thereof and accessories thereto.

8804.00.10 00 - - -Parachutes (including dirigible parachutes) and rotochutes NMB 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

8804.00.20 00 - - -Parts and accessories for parachutes (including dirigible parachutes) and 
rotochutes

-  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

8804.00.30 - - -Paragliders; parts thereof and accessories thereto Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Paragliders ............................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Parts and accessories............................................................................ -  

88.05 Aircraft launching gear; deck-arrestor or similar gear; ground flying 
trainers; parts of the foregoing articles.

8805.10.00 00 -Aircraft launching gear and parts thereof; deck-arrestor or similar gear 
and parts thereof

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Ground flying trainers and parts thereof:

8805.21.00 - -Air combat simulators and parts thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Air combat simulators............................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  
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8805.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Ground flying trainers (flight simulators)................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Parts ....................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 89 
 

SHIPS, BOATS AND FLOATING STRUCTURES 
 

Note. 
 

1. A hull, an unfinished or incomplete vessel, assembled, unassembled or disassembled, or a complete vessel unassembled or 
disassembled, is to be classified in heading 89.06 if it does not have the essential character of a vessel of a particular kind.       
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89.01 Cruise ships, excursion boats, ferry-boats, cargo ships, barges and 
similar vessels for the transport of persons or goods.

8901.10 -Cruise ships, excursion boats and similar vessels principally designed 
for the transport of persons; ferry-boats of all kinds

8901.10.10 00 - - -Of dimensions exceeding a length of 294.13 m and a beam of 32.31 m NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8901.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8901.20 -Tankers

8901.20.10 00 - - -Of dimensions exceeding a length of 294.13 m and a beam of 32.31 m NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8901.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8901.30.00 00 -Refrigerated vessels, other than those of subheading 8901.20 NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8901.90 -Other vessels for the transport of goods and other vessels for the 
transport of both persons and goods

8901.90.10 00 - - -Open vessels NMB 15% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  15%
PT:  10.5%

- - -Other:
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8901.90.91 00 - - - -Of dimensions exceeding a length of 294.13 m and a beam of 32.31 m NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8901.90.99 00 - - - -Other NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8902.00 Fishing vessels; factory ships and other vessels for processing or 
preserving fishery products.

8902.00.10 00 - - -Of a registered length not exceeding 30.5 m NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8902.00.20 00 - - -Of a registered length exceeding 30.5 m NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

89.03 Yachts and other vessels for pleasure or sports; rowing boats and 
canoes.

8903.10.00 00 -Inflatable NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

-Other:

8903.91.00 - -Sailboats, with or without auxiliary motor 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -With auxiliary motor:
11 - - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 9.2 m .......................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 9.2 m ................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Without auxiliary motor:
21 - - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 4 m ............................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 4 m but not exceeding 6.5 m............................ NMB
23 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 6.5 m but not exceeding 9.2 m......................... NMB
24 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 9.2 m ................................................................ NMB
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8903.92.00 - -Motorboats, other than outboard motorboats 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Cabin cruisers:
11 - - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 9.2 m .......................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 9.2 m ................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Inboard motorboats:
21 - - - - - -Personal watercraft, of an overall length not exceeding 4 m, inboard, 

water-jetdriven, designed to be operated in a sitting on, standing or 
kneeling position .................................................................................. NMB

22 - - - - - -Other, of a length not exceeding 6 m ................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 6 m but not exceeding 8 m............................... NMB
24 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 8 m ................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Inboard/outboard motorboats:
31 - - - - - -Of a length not exceeding 6 m ............................................................. NMB
32 - - - - - -Of a length exceeding 6 m ................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

8903.99 - -Other

8903.99.10 00 - - -Racing shells NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8903.99.90 - - -Other 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Of an overall length not exceeding 9.2 m:
11 - - - - - -Outboard motorboats, metal, of a length not exceeding 5 m ............... NMB
12 - - - - - -Outboard motorboats, metal, of a length exceeding 5 m ..................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Outboard motorboats, of reinforced plastics, of a length not exceeding 

5 m ....................................................................................................... NMB
 14 - - - - - -Outboard motorboats, of reinforced plastics, of a length exceeding 

5 m............................................................................................ NMB
15 - - - - - -Canoes................................................................................................. NMB
16 - - - - - -Rowboats ............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Of an overall length exceeding 9.2 m..................................................... NMB

8904.00.00 00 Tugs and pusher craft. NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

89.05 Light-vessels, fire-floats, dredgers, floating cranes, and other vessels 
the navigability of which is subsidiary to their main function; floating 
docks; floating or submersible drilling or production platforms.
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8905.10.00 00 -Dredgers NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8905.20 -Floating or submersible drilling or production platforms

8905.20.10 00 - - -Drilling platforms NMB 20% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  20%
IT:  20%
NT:  20%
SLT:  20%
PT:  14%

8905.20.20 00 - - -Production platforms NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8905.90 -Other

8905.90.10 00 - - -Drilling ships, drilling barges and floating drilling rigs NMB 20% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  20%
IT:  20%
NT:  20%
SLT:  20%
PT:  14%

8905.90.20 00 - - -Semi-submersible crane vessels, floating cranes, and other heavy lift 
crane vessels, with a minimum gross lift capacity of 1,200 tonnes

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8905.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

89.06 Other vessels, including warships and lifeboats other than rowing boats.
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8906.10.00 00 -Warships NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8906.90 -Other

- - -Open vessels:

8906.90.11 00 - - - -Lifeboats imported by societies dedicated to the saving of lives NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8906.90.19 00 - - - -Other NMB 15% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  10.5%

- - -Other:

8906.90.91 00 - - - -Of dimensions exceeding a length of 294.13 m and a beam of 32.31 m NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

8906.90.99 00 - - - -Other NMB 25% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT: Free
GPT:  25%
IT:  25%
NT:  25%
SLT:  25%
PT:  17.5%

89.07 Other floating structures (for example, rafts, tanks, coffer-dams, 
landing-stages, buoys and beacons).

8907.10 -Inflatable rafts

8907.10.10 00 - - -Imported by societies dedicated to the saving of lives NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8907.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8907.90 -Other
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8907.90.10 00 - - -Marker buoys, excluding wooden buoys, to be employed in commercial 
fishing or in the commercial harvesting of marine plants

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8907.90.20 00 - - -Other buoys and beacons NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

8907.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  11%

8908.00 Vessels and other floating structures for breaking up (scrapping).

8908.00.10 00 - - -Stripped of salvageable articles or equipment TNE Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

8908.00.90 00 - - -Other TNE 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
GPT:  10%
PT:  11%
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Section XVIII 
 

OPTICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, CINEMATOGRAPHIC, MEASURING, 
CHECKING, PRECISION, MEDICAL OR SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 

AND APPARATUS; CLOCKS AND WATCHES;  
MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS; 

PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF  
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Chapter 90 
 

OPTICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, 
CINEMATOGRAPHIC, MEASURING, CHECKING,  

PRECISION, MEDICAL OR SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 
AND APPARATUS; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Articles of a kind used in machines, appliances or for other technical uses, of vulcanised rubber other than hard rubber 
(heading 40.16), of leather or of composition leather (heading 42.05) or of textile material (heading 59.11); 

 
(b) Supporting belts or other support articles of textile material, whose intended effect on the organ to be supported or held 

derives solely from their elasticity (for example, maternity belts, thoracic support bandages, abdominal support bandages, 
supports for joints or muscles) (Section XI); 

 
(c) Refractory goods of heading 69.03; ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses, of heading 69.09; 
 
(d) Glass mirrors, not optically worked, of heading 70.09, or mirrors of base metal or of precious metal, not being optical 

elements (heading 83.06 or Chapter 71); 
 
(e) Goods of heading 70.07, 70.08, 70.11, 70.14, 70.15 or 70.17; 
 
(f) Parts of general use, as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV) or similar goods of plastics 

(Chapter 39); 
 
(g) Pumps incorporating measuring devices, of heading 84.13; weight-operated counting or checking machinery, or 

separately presented weights for balances (heading 84.23); lifting or handling machinery (headings 84.25 to 84.28); paper 
or paperboard cutting machines of all kinds (heading 84.41); fittings for adjusting work or tools on machine-tools, of 
heading 84.66, including fittings with optical devices for reading the scale (for example, "optical" dividing heads) but not 
those which are in themselves essentially optical instruments (for example, alignment telescopes); calculating machines 
(heading 84.70); valves or other appliances of heading 84.81; machines and apparatus (including apparatus for the 
projection or drawing of circuit patterns on sensitized semiconductor materials) of heading 84.86; 

 
(h) Searchlights or spotlights of a kind used for cycles or motor vehicles (heading 85.12); portable electric lamps of heading 

85.13; cinematographic sound recording, reproducing or re-recording apparatus (heading 85.19); sound-heads (heading 
85.22); television cameras, digital cameras and video camera recorders (heading 85.25); radar apparatus, radio 
navigational aid apparatus or radio remote control apparatus (heading 85.26); connectors for optical fibres, optical fibre 
bundles or cables (heading 85.36); numerical control apparatus of heading 85.37; sealed beam lamp units of heading 
85.39; optical fibre cables of heading 85.44;  

 
(ij) Searchlights or spotlights of heading 94.05; 
 
(k) Articles of Chapter 95; 
 
(l) Capacity measures, which are to be classified according to their constituent material; or 
 
(m) Spools, reels or similar supports (which are to be classified according to their constituent material, for example, in 

heading 39.23 or Section XV). 
 
2. Subject to Note 1 above, parts and accessories for machines, apparatus, instruments or articles of this Chapter are to be 

classified according to the following rules: 
 

(a) Parts and accessories which are goods included in any of the headings of this Chapter or of Chapter 84, 85 or 91 (other 
than heading 84.87, 85.48 or 90.33) are in all cases to be classified in their respective headings; 

 
(b) Other parts and accessories, if suitable for use solely or principally with a particular kind of machine, instrument or 

apparatus, or with a number of machines, instruments or apparatus of the same heading (including a machine, instrument 
or apparatus of heading 90.10, 90.13 or 90.31) are to be classified with the machines, instruments or apparatus of that 
kind;  

 
(c) All other parts and accessories are to be classified in heading 90.33. 

 
3. The provisions of Notes 3 and 4 to Section XVI apply also to this Chapter. 
 
4. Heading 90.05 does not apply to telescopic sights for fitting to arms, periscopic telescopes for fitting to submarines or tanks, 

or to telescopes for machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of this Chapter or Section XVI; such telescopic sights 
and telescopes are to be classified in heading 90.13. 
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5. Measuring or checking optical instruments, appliances or machines which, but for this Note, could be classified both in 
heading 90.13 and in heading 90.31 are to be classified in heading 90.31. 

 
6. For the purposes of heading 90.21, the expression "orthopaedic appliances" means appliances for: 

 
- Preventing or correcting bodily deformities; or 
 
- Supporting or holding parts of the body following an illness, operation or injury. 

 
Orthopaedic appliances include footwear and special insoles designed to correct orthopaedic conditions, provided that 

they are either (1) made to measure or (2) mass-produced, presented singly and not in pairs and designed to fit either foot 
equally. 

 
7. Heading 90.32 applies only to: 
 

(a) Instruments and apparatus for automatically controlling the flow, level, pressure or other variables of liquids or gases, or 
for automatically controlling temperature, whether or not their operation depends on an electrical phenomenon which 
varies according to the factor to be automatically controlled, which are designed to bring this factor to, and maintain it at, a 
desired value, stabilised against disturbances, by constantly or periodically measuring its actual value; and 

 
(b) Automatic regulators of electrical quantities, and instruments or apparatus for automatically controlling non-electrical 

quantities the operation of which depends on an electrical phenomenon varying according to the factor to be controlled, 
which are designed to bring this factor to, and maintain it at, a desired value, stabilised against disturbances, by 
constantly or periodically measuring its actural value. 

 
Supplementary Notes. 

 
1. For the purpose of this Chapter, the term "printed circuit assembly" means a good consisting of one or more printed circuits of 

heading 85.34 with one or more active elements assembled thereon, with or without passive elements.  For the purpose of 
this Note, "active elements" means diodes, transistors and similar semiconductor devices, whether or not photosensitive, of 
heading 85.41, and integrated circuits and microassemblies of heading 85.42. 

 
2. For the purpose of the tariff items of this Chapter, the term "electrical" when used in reference to instruments, appliances, 

apparatus and machines, refers to those articles the operation of which depends on an electrical phenomenon which varies 
according to the factor to be determined. 

 
Statistical Note. (NB This note does not form part of the Customs Tariff legislation.) 
 

1. For the statistical purposes of subheading 9001.10 having unit of measure 'metre', the intention is to capture the total number 
of metres obtained by multiplying the number of individual fibres by the length.              
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90.01 Optical fibres and optical fibre bundles; optical fibre cables other than 
those of heading 85.44; sheets and plates of polarizing material; lenses 
(including contact lenses), prisms, mirrors and other optical elements, 
of any material, unmounted, other than such elements of glass not 
optically worked.

9001.10 -Optical fibres, optical fibre bundles and cables

9001.10.10 00 - - -Optical glass fibres, for use in the manufacture of fibre optic 
telecommunication cable

MTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9001.10.90 00 - - -Other MTR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9001.20.00 00 -Sheets and plates of polarizing material KGM Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9001.30.00 00 -Contact lenses NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9001.40 -Spectacle lenses of glass

9001.40.10 00 - - -Designed for use by workers employed in hazardous work NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9001.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9001.50 -Spectacle lenses of other materials

9001.50.10 - - -Designed for use by workers employed in hazardous work;
Unfinished, light polarizing, for use in the manufacture of spectacles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Designed for use by workers employed in hazardous work................... NMB
20 - - - - -Unfinished, light polarizing, for use in the manufacture of spectacles ... NMB

9001.50.90 00 - - -Other NMB 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued March 11, 2010
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9001.90 -Other

9001.90.10 - - -Diffusion discs, polarizing filters and colour filters, for cameras, and 
holders for use therewith;
Diffraction gratings, proof planes and optical flats;
Fresnel lenses or lenticular lenses for use in the manufacture of 
projection-type colour television receivers;
Halftone or similar printing screens;
Lenses or shields for use in the manufacture of ski goggles

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Colour filters for photographic cameras; halftone or similar printing 
screens................................................................................................... -  

20 - - - - -Diffraction gratings, proof planes and optical flats.................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9001.90.90 - - -Other 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lenses, prisms and mirrors .................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

90.02 Lenses, prisms, mirrors and other optical elements, of any material, 
mounted, being parts of or fittings for instruments or apparatus, other 
than such elements of glass not optically worked.

-Objective lenses:

9002.11 - -For cameras, projectors or photographic enlargers or reducers

9002.11.10 - - -For colour television cameras or colour video cameras;
For enlargers making negatives or positives of a width exceeding 10 cm 
and a length exceeding 12.5 cm;
For photographic cameras;
For use in the manufacture of projectors;
To be employed in the commercial production of video tape productions, 
cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated films or multi-image 
shows

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -For colour television cameras or video cameras; for enlargers making 
negatives or positives of a width exceeding 10 cm and a length 
exceeding 12.5 cm; for photographic cameras; for use in the 
manufacture of projectors............................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9002.11.90 - - -Other 2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For cinematographic projectors.............................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9002.19 - -Other
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9002.19.10 00 - - -For microscopes;
For photogrammetric instruments;
For rangefinders;
For microfilm reader-printers;
Of a diameter of 6 cm or more but not exceeding 20.5 cm, for astronomical 
telescopes

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9002.19.90 00 - - -Other -  2% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9002.20 -Filters

9002.20.10 - - -Diffusion discs, polarizing filters and colour filters, for cameras, and 
holders for use therewith;
Filters for photogrammetric or stereoscopic instruments;
Polarizing filters for microscopes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Colour filters for photographic cameras; filters for photogrammetric or 
stereoscopic instruments; polarizing filters for microscopes.................. -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9002.20.90 00 - - -Other -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9002.90 -Other

9002.90.10 00 - - -Halftone or similar printing screens;
Lenses, viewfinders and eyepieces, used with the equipment and 
apparatus specified in tariff item No. 9002.11.10 or 9002.19.10;
Mirrors and prisms for astronomical telescopes

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9002.90.90 - - -Other 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mirrors .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

90.03 Frames and mountings for spectacles, goggles or the like, and parts 
thereof.

-Frames and mountings:

9003.11 - -Of plastics

9003.11.10 00 - - -For prismatic eyeglasses for reading;
For safety goggles or safety spectacles designed for use by workers 
employed in hazardous work

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9003.11.20 00 - - -For other spectacles, goggles or the like NMB 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9003.19.00 - -Of other materials Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For prismatic eyeglasses for reading; 
for safety goggles or safety spectacles designed for use by workers 
employed in hazardous work.................................................................. NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9003.90 -Parts

9003.90.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of ski goggles;
Of other spectacles, goggles or the like, unfinished;
Of prismatic eyeglasses for reading;
Of safety goggles or safety spectacles designed for use by workers 
employed in hazardous work

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of ski goggles ............................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of other spectacles, goggles or the like, unfinished............................... -  
30 - - - - -Of prismatic eyeglasses for reading; 

of safety goggles or safety spectacles designed for use by workers 
employed in hazardous work.................................................................. -  

9003.90.90 00 - - -Other -  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.04 Spectacles, goggles and the like, corrective, protective or other.

9004.10.00 00 -Sunglasses NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9004.90 -Other

9004.90.10 00 - - -Prismatic eyeglasses for reading;
Safety goggles and safety spectacles, designed for use by workers 
employed in hazardous work

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9004.90.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Goggles of a kind used in sports ............................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

90.05 Binoculars, monoculars, other optical telescopes, and mountings 
therefor; other astronomical instruments and mountings therefor, but 
not including instruments for radio-astronomy.

9005.10.00 00 -Binoculars NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9005.80 -Other instruments

9005.80.10 - - -Telescopes Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Astronomical telescopes having an objective mirror of a diameter of 
7.5 cm or more but not exceeding 51 cm or having an objective lens of 
a diameter of 6 cm or more but not exceeding 20.5 cm......................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9005.80.90 00 - - -Other NMB 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9005.90 -Parts and accessories (including mountings)

- - -Of binoculars or telescopes of heading 90.05:

9005.90.11 00 - - - -Incorporating goods of heading 90.01 or 90.02 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9005.90.19 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

9005.90.91 00 - - - -Incorporating goods of heading 90.01 or 90.02 -  6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9005.90.99 00 - - - -Other -  6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.06 Photographic (other than cinematographic) cameras; photographic 
flashlight apparatus and flashbulbs other than discharge lamps of 
heading 85.39.

9006.10.00 00 -Cameras of a kind used for preparing printing plates or cylinders NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.30 -Cameras specially designed for underwater use, for aerial survey or for 
medical or surgical examination of internal organs; comparison 
cameras for forensic or criminological purposes
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9006.30.10 - - -Comparison cameras for forensic or criminological purposes;
For making negatives or positives of a width exceeding 8 cm and of a 
length exceeding 10.5 cm;
Specially designed for medical or surgical examination of internal organs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For making negatives or positives of a width exceeding 8 cm and of a 
length exceeding 10.5 cm ...................................................................... NMB

20 - - - - -For making negatives or positives of other sizes ................................... NMB

9006.30.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.40.00 00 -Instant print cameras NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other cameras:

9006.51.00 00 - -With a through-the-lens viewfinder (single lens reflex (SLR)), for roll 
film of a width not exceeding 35 mm

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.52 - -Other, for roll film of a width less than 35 mm

9006.52.10 00 - - -For making negatives or positives;
Single-use cameras

NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.52.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.53 - -Other, for roll film of a width of 35 mm

9006.53.10 00 - - -For making negatives or positives;
Single-use cameras

NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.53.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.59 - -Other

9006.59.10 00 - - -For making negatives or positives NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9006.59.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Photographic flashlight apparatus and flashbulbs:

9006.61.00 00 - -Discharge lamp (''electronic'') flashlight apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.69 - -Other

9006.69.10 00 - - -Flash guns -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.69.20 00 - - -Flashbulbs, flashcubes and the like -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.69.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Parts and accessories:

9006.91 - -For cameras

9006.91.10 - - -Lantern slide attachments, lens hoods, stands, tripods, tripod tops and 
vignetters;
Parts of the foregoing;
Shutters and parts thereof, for use in the manufacture of cameras; 
Unfinished parts for use in the manufacture of cameras;
Other parts of the goods of tariff item No. 9006.10.00, 9006.30.10, 
9006.40.00, 9006.51.00, 9006.52.90, 9006.53.90 9006.59.10 or 
9006.59.90

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lantern slide attachments, lens hoods, stands, tripods, tripod tops and 
vignetters; parts of the foregoing............................................................ -  

20 - - - - -Shutters and parts thereof, for use in the manufacture of cameras; 
unfinished parts for use in the manufacture of cameras ........................ -  

 30 - - - - -Other parts of the goods of tariff item No. 9006.10.00, 9006.30.10, 
9006.40.00, 9006.51.00, 9006.52.90, 9006.53.90, 9006.59.10 or 
9006.59.90 ................................................................................... -  

9006.91.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.99 - -Other
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9006.99.10 00 - - -Parts of discharge lamp ("electronic") flashlight apparatus or flash guns -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9006.99.90 00 - - -Other -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.07 Cinematographic cameras and projectors, whether or not incorporating 
sound recording or reproducing apparatus.

-Cameras:

9007.11 - -For film of less than 16 mm width or for double-8 mm film

9007.11.10 00 - - -To be employed in the commercial production of video tape productions, 
cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated films or multi-image 
shows

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.11.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.19 - -Other

- - -Gyrostabilized:

9007.19.11 00 - - - -To be employed in the commercial production of video tape productions, 
cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated films or multi-
image shows

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.19.19 00 - - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

9007.19.91 00 - - - -For use with surgical, dental, veterinary or diagnostic instruments;
To be employed in the commercial production of video tape productions, 
cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated films or multi-
image shows

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.19.99 00 - - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.20 -Projectors
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9007.20.10 00 - - -To be employed in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary applications NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.20.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For films of less than 16 mm in width..................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Parts and accessories:

9007.91.00 00 - -For cameras -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.92 - -For projectors

9007.92.10 00 - - -Parts for use in the manufacture of projectors -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9007.92.90 - - -Other 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Accessories............................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

90.08 Image projectors, other than cinematographic; photographic (other than 
cinematographic) enlargers and reducers.

9008.10.00 00 -Slide projectors NMB 6% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

9008.20 -Microfilm, microfiche or other microform readers, whether or not 
capable of producing copies

9008.20.10 00 - - -Microfilm or microfiche reader-printers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9008.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9008.30.00 -Other image projectors 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Overhead projectors............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9008.40.00 00 -Photographic (other than cinematographic) enlargers and reducers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9008.90 -Parts and accessories

9008.90.10 - - -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of projectors................................................ -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of microfilm or microfiche reader-printers or of photographic enlargers -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9008.90.20 00 - - -Accessories -  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.10 Apparatus and equipment for photographic (including cinematographic) 
laboratories, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; 
negatoscopes; projection screens.

9010.10.00 00 -Apparatus and equipment for automatically developing photographic 
(including cinematographic) film or paper in rolls or for automatically 
exposing developed film to rolls of photographic paper

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9010.50 -Other apparatus and equipment for photographic (including 
cinematographic) laboratories; negatoscopes

9010.50.10 - - -Ferro-type plates;
Film or paper processors for photo-finishing;
Film or print dryers;
For X-ray film;
Mounting presses;
Negative or sheet-film hangers;
Print straighteners;
Print washers;
Tanks and trays for negative and positive processing;
To be employed in the commercial production of video tape productions or 
cinematographic films (motion picture films), animated films or multi-image 
shows

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For X-ray film.......................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Ferro-type plates; film or paper processors for photo-finishing; film or 

print dryers; mounting presses; negative or sheet-film hangers; print 
straighteners; print washers; tanks and trays for negative and positive 
processing .............................................................................................. NMB
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9010.50.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9010.60.00 00 -Projection screens NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9010.90.00 -Parts and accessories Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on 
sensitized semiconductor materials; Of goods of tariff item No. 
9010.50.90, excluding those for use by printers, lithographers, book-
binders, paper or foil converters, manufacturers of stereotypes, 
electrotypes or printing plates or rolls, or manufacturers of articles 
made from paperboard or foil................................................................. -  

- - - - -Other:
 91 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9010.10.00 or 9010.50.10 .................. -  
 92 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9010.60.00....................................... -  

99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

90.11 Compound optical microscopes, including those for photomicrography, 
cinephotomicrography or microprojection.

9011.10.00 00 -Stereoscopic microscopes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9011.20.00 00 -Other microscopes, for photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or 
microprojection

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9011.80.00 00 -Other microscopes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9011.90.00 00 -Parts and accessories -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.12 Microscopes other than optical microscopes; diffraction apparatus.

9012.10.00 00 -Microscopes other than optical microscopes; diffraction apparatus -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9012.90.00 00 -Parts and accessories -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.13 Liquid crystal devices not constituting articles provided for more 
specifically in other headings; lasers, other than laser diodes; other 
optical appliances and instruments, not specified or included elsewhere 
in this Chapter.

9013.10.00 00 -Telescopic sights for fitting to arms; periscopes; telescopes designed 
to form parts of machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of this 
Chapter or Section XVI

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9013.20.00 00 -Lasers, other than laser diodes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9013.80 -Other devices, appliances and instruments

9013.80.10 - - -Liquid crystal devices;
Stereoscopes

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Liquid crystal devices ............................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Stereoscopes ......................................................................................... -  

9013.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Mounted glass mirrors, optically worked, not specified or included 
elsewhere in this Chapter:

11 - - - - - -For motor vehicles................................................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9013.90 -Parts and accessories

9013.90.10 00 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9013.80.10 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9013.90.20 00 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9013.80.90 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9013.90.30 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9013.10.00 or 9013.20.00 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9013.10.00 ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9013.20.00 ....................................... -  

90.14 Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and 
appliances.

9014.10 -Direction finding compasses

9014.10.10 - - -For marine or aeronautical navigation;
For use in the manufacture of geophysical instruments or appliances or for 
use in the manufacture of parts and accessories thereof, of heading 90.15

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For marine or aeronautical navigation, for civil aircraft:
11 - - - - - -Optical instruments .............................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Gyroscopic compasses, other than electrical ...................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Gyroscopic compasses, electrical........................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -For marine or aeronautical navigation, other than for civil aircraft:
21 - - - - - -Optical instruments .............................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Gyroscopic compasses, other than electrical ...................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Gyroscopic compasses, electrical........................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

 30 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of geophysical instruments or appliances or 
for use in the manufacture of parts and accessories thereof, of 
heading 90.15 ............................................................................... NMB

9014.10.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Optical instruments ................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Gyroscopic compasses, other than electrical......................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Gyroscopic compasses, electrical.......................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9014.20.00 -Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other 
than compasses)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Optical instruments and appliances ....................................................... NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Automatic pilots.................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Other electrical instruments and appliances ........................................ NMB
93 - - - - - -Other than electrical for civil aircraft..................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9014.80 -Other instruments and appliances

9014.80.10 00 - - -Sextants NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9014.80.90 - - -Other 3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Marine automatic pilots .......................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Sonar and echo sounding equipment..................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9014.90.00 -Parts and accessories Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of direction finding compasses:
 11 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9014.10.10 ..................................... -  
 12 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9014.10.90 ..................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
 91 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9014.20.00 ..................................... -  
 92 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9014.80.90.10 ............................ -  
 93 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9014.80.10 or of classification 

No. 9014.80.90.20 ...................................................................... -  
 94 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9014.80.90.90 ............................ -  

90.15 Surveying (including photogrammetrical surveying), hydrographic, 
oceanographic, hydrological, meteorological or geophysical 
instruments and appliances, excluding compasses; rangefinders.

9015.10.00 -Rangefinders Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For photographic cameras ..................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9015.20.00 -Theodolites and tachymeters (tacheometers) Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Magnetic theodolites .............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9015.30.00 00 -Levels NMB 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9015.40.00 00 -Photogrammetrical surveying instruments and appliances -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9015.80 -Other instruments and appliances
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9015.80.10 - - -Geophysical instruments, excluding magnetometers, gravimeters and 
geophone stringers;
Oceanographic instruments and appliances, to be employed in research

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Geophysical instruments, excluding magnetometers, gravimeters and 
geophone stringers:

11 - - - - - -Seismometers and seismographs........................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

 20 - - - - -Oceanographic instruments and appliances, to be employed in 
research ....................................................................................... -  

9015.80.20 00 - - -Anemometers and other instruments for measuring wind direction;
Ceilometers;
Visibility meters, including transmissometers

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9015.80.90 - - -Other 3.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Surveying instruments............................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9015.90 -Parts and accessories

9015.90.10 00 - - -Of anemometers and other instruments for measuring wind direction;
Of ceilometers;
Of visability meters, including transmissometers

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9015.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9015.10.00.10 or 9015.20.00.10 or of 
tariff item No. 9015.40.00 or 9015.80.10 .......................................... -  

 20 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9015.10.00.90 or 9015.20.00.90 or of 
tariff item No. 9015.30.00 or 9015.80.90 .......................................... -  

9016.00 Balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg or better, with or without weights.

9016.00.10 00 - - -Balances -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9016.00.90 00 - - -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.17 Drawing, marking-out or mathematical calculating instruments (for 
example, drafting machines, pantographs, protractors, drawing sets, 
slide rules, disc calculators); instruments for measuring length, for use 
in the hand (for example, measuring rods and tapes, micrometers, 
callipers), not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter.
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9017.10 -Drafting tables and machines, whether or not automatic

9017.10.10 00 - - -Drafting machines -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9017.10.20 00 - - -Drafting tables -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9017.20 -Other drawing, marking-out or mathematical calculating instruments

9017.20.10 - - -Drawing instruments Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Hand operated input devices which transmit position data to computer 
processors or displays (digitizers) .......................................................... NMB

 20 - - - - -Pattern generating apparatus designed to produce masks and reticles 
from photoresist coated substances except those of tariff item 
No. 8456.99.10  ........................................................................... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9017.20.90 - - -Other 2.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Disc calculators, slide rules and other mathematical calculating 
instruments............................................................................................. -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9017.30.00 -Micrometers, callipers and gauges 4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Micrometers and callipers ...................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Gauges................................................................................................... -  

9017.80 -Other instruments

9017.80.10 00 - - -Measuring rules and tapes -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9017.80.90 00 - - -Other, including map measurers -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9017.90 -Parts and accessories
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9017.90.10 00 - - -Of drafting tables -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9017.90.20 - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9017.10.10 or 9017.20.10 Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9017.10.10 ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9017.20.10 ....................................... -  

9017.90.90 - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9017.20.90 ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9017.30.00 ....................................... -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9017.80.10 or 9017.80.90 ................... -  

90.18 Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or 
veterinary sciences, including scintigraphic apparatus, other electro-
medical apparatus and sight-testing instruments.

-Electro-diagnostic apparatus (including apparatus for functional 
exploratory examination or for checking physiological parameters):

9018.11 - -Electro-cardiographs

9018.11.10 00 - - -Electro-cardiographs NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Parts and accessories:

9018.11.91 00 - - - -Printed circuit assemblies -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.11.99 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.12.00 00 - -Ultrasonic scanning apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.13.00 00 - -Magnetic resonance imaging apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9018.14.00 00 - -Scintigraphic apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.19 - -Other

9018.19.10 - - -Patient monitoring systems Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Complete patient monitoring systems, incorporating component 
modules for monitoring such functions as temperature, blood pressure 
and pulse................................................................................................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9018.19.20 00 - - -Printed circuit assemblies for parameter acquisition modules -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.19.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Other electro-diagnostic apparatus:
11 - - - - - -Apparatus for functional exploratory examination, and parts and 

accessories thereof .............................................................................. -  
12 - - - - - -Basal metabolism and blood pressure apparatus ................................ -  
13 - - - - - -Electroencephalographs (EEG) and electro-myographs (EMG) .......... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Parts and accessories ............................................................................ -  

9018.20.00 00 -Ultra-violet or infra-red ray apparatus -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Syringes, needles, catheters, cannulae and the like:

9018.31.00 00 - -Syringes, with or without needles NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.32.00 - -Tubular metal needles and needles for sutures Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Tubular metal needles ............................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Needles for sutures ................................................................................ -  
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9018.39.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bougies, catheters, drains and sondes, and parts and accessories 
thereof.................................................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other instruments and appliances, used in dental sciences:

9018.41.00 00 - -Dental drill engines, whether or not combined on a single base with 
other dental equipment

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.49.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.50.00 00 -Other ophthalmic instruments and appliances -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.90 -Other instruments and appliances

9018.90.10 00 - - -Defibrillators -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.90.20 00 - - -Printed circuit assemblies for the goods of tariff item No. 9018.90.10 -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9018.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Optical instruments and appliances ....................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Anaesthetic instruments and appliances................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Percussion hammers and stethoscopes ................................................ -  
40 - - - - -Sphygmomanometers, tensiometers and oscillometers ........................ -  

- - - - -Other electro-medical instruments and appliances:
51 - - - - - -Electro-surgical instruments and appliances ....................................... -  
52 - - - - - -Dialysis instruments and apparatus ..................................................... -  
53 - - - - - -Ultrasonic therapeutic appliances and instruments ............................. -  
54 - - - - - -Other therapeutic appliances and instruments .................................... -  
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
80 - - - - -Other instruments and appliances ......................................................... -  

- - - - -Parts and accessories:
91 - - - - - -Of optical instruments and appliances ................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Of anaesthetic instruments and appliances ......................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Of stethoscopes................................................................................... -  
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94 - - - - - -Of sphygmomanometers, tensiometers and oscillometers .................. -  
95 - - - - - -Of electro-surgical instruments and appliances ................................... -  
96 - - - - - -Of dialysis instruments and apparatus ................................................. -  
97 - - - - - -Of other electro-medical instruments and apparatus ........................... -  
99 - - - - - -Of other instruments and appliances ................................................... -  

90.19 Mechano-therapy appliances; massage apparatus; psychological 
aptitude-testing apparatus; ozone therapy, oxygen therapy, aerosol 
therapy, artificial respiration or other therapeutic respiration apparatus.

9019.10.00 -Mechano-therapy appliances; massage apparatus; psychological 
aptitude-testing apparatus

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechano-therapy appliances; power-operated massage apparatus; 
psychological aptitude-testing apparatus ............................................... -  

20 - - - - -Manually operated massage apparatus ................................................. -  

9019.20.00 00 -Ozone therapy, oxygen therapy, aerosol therapy, artificial respiration or 
other therapeutic respiration apparatus

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9020.00.00 Other breathing appliances and gas masks, excluding protective masks 
having neither mechanical parts nor replaceable filters.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Underwater breathing devices designed as a complete unit to be 
carried on the person and not requiring attendants................................ -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

90.21 Orthopaedic appliances, including crutches, surgical belts and trusses; 
splints and other fracture appliances; artificial parts of the body; hearing 
aids and other appliances which are worn or carried, or implanted in the 
body, to compensate for a defect or disability.

9021.10.00 00 -Orthopaedic or fracture appliances -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Artificial teeth and dental fittings:

9021.21.00 00 - -Artificial teeth -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9021.29.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other artificial parts of the body:
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9021.31.00 00 - -Artificial joints -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9021.39.00 00 - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9021.40.00 00 -Hearing aids, excluding parts and accessories NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9021.50.00 00 -Pacemakers for stimulating heart muscles, excluding parts and 
accessories

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9021.90.00 00 -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.22 Apparatus based on the use of X-rays or of alpha, beta or gamma 
radiations, whether or not for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary 
uses, including radiography or radiotherapy apparatus, X-ray tubes and 
other X-ray generators, high tension generators, control panels and 
desks, screens, examination or treatment tables, chairs and the like.

-Apparatus based on the use of X-rays, whether or not for medical, 
surgical, dental or veterinary uses, including radiography or 
radiotherapy apparatus:

9022.12.00 00 - -Computed tomography apparatus NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9022.13.00 00 - -Other, for dental uses NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9022.14.00 00 - -Other, for medical, surgical or veterinary use NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9022.19.00 00 - -For other uses -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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-Apparatus based on the use of alpha, beta or gamma radiations, 
whether or not for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses, 
including radiography or radiotherapy apparatus:

9022.21.00 00 - -For medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9022.29.00 - -For other uses Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Smoke detectors, ionization type ........................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9022.30.00 00 -X-ray tubes NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9022.90 -Other, including parts and accessories

9022.90.10 00 - - -Radiation generator units -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9022.90.20 00 - - -Radiation beam delivery units -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9022.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -X-ray generators, high tension generators, control panels and desks, 
screens, examination or treatment tables, chairs and the like ............... -  

- - - - -Parts and accessories:
91 - - - - - -Of X-ray tubes ...................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Of apparatus based on the use of X-rays ............................................ -  
93 - - - - - -Of smoke detectors, ionization type ..................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9023.00.00 00 Instruments, apparatus and models, designed for demonstrational 
purposes (for example, in education or exhibitions), unsuitable for other 
uses.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.24 Machines and appliances for testing the hardness, strength, 
compressibility, elasticity or other mechanical properties of materials 
(for example, metals, wood, textiles, paper, plastics).

9024.10 -Machines and appliances for testing metals
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9024.10.10 00 - - -Electrical testing machines and appliances -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9024.10.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9024.80 -Other machines and appliances

9024.80.10 - - -Electrical testing machines and appliances;
For testing concrete, paper or paperboard

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For testing concrete ............................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Electrical testing machines and appliances; paper or paperboard 

testing machines and appliances........................................................... -  

9024.80.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9024.90.00 -Parts and accessories Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9024.80.10.10  ............................. -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9024.10.10 or of classification 

No. 9024.80.10.20 ........................................................................ -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9024.10.90 or 9024.80.90 ................... -  

90.25 Hydrometers and similar floating instruments, thermometers, 
pyrometers, barometers, hygrometers and psychrometers, recording or 
not, and any combination of these instruments.

-Thermometers and pyrometers, not combined with other instruments:

9025.11 - -Liquid-filled, for direct reading

9025.11.10 00 - - -Clinical thermometers NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9025.11.90 00 - - -Other NMB 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9025.19.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Electrical thermometers; pyrometers, other than infrared pyrometers:
11 - - - - - -Clinical thermometers .......................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Pyrometers........................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Infrared pyrometers.............................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9025.80 -Other instruments

9025.80.10 00 - - -Barometers, not combined with other instruments NMB 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9025.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Instruments, appliances and machines designed for measuring the 
moisture content of agricultural produce; other electrical instruments ... NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9025.90 -Parts and accessories

9025.90.10 - - -Of the following, excluding transducers:
Clinical thermometers;
Other thermometers and pyrometers, not combined with other 
instruments, excluding liquid filled for direct reading;
Goods of tariff item No. 9025.80.90

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of clinical thermometers......................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of other thermometers and pyrometers, not combined with other 

instruments, excluding liquid filled for direct reading.............................. -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9025.80.90 ....................................... -  

9025.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Transducers, other than humidity sensors ............................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

90.26 Instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking the flow, level, 
pressure or other variables of liquids or gases (for example, flowmeters, 
level gauges, manometers, heat meters), excluding instruments and 
apparatus of heading 90.14, 90.15, 90.28 or 90.32.

9026.10.00 -For measuring or checking the flow or level of liquids Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical flow meters ............................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus ................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
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9026.20.00 -For measuring or checking pressure Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus ..................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9026.80.00 -Other instruments or apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical heat meters............................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9026.90.00 -Parts and accessories Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Transducers ........................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Other:

 91 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9026.10.00.91, 9026.20.00.10 or 
9026.80.00.10 ............................................................................ -  

 92 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9026.10.00.10 ............................ -  
 93 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9026.10.00.99, 9026.20.00.90 or 

9026.80.00.90 ............................................................................ -  

90.27 Instruments and apparatus for physical or chemical analysis (for 
example, polarimeters, refractometers, spectrometers, gas or smoke 
analysis apparatus); instruments and apparatus for measuring or 
checking viscosity, porosity, expansion, surface tension or the like; 
instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking quantities of heat, 
sound or light (including exposure meters); microtomes.

9027.10.00 -Gas or smoke analysis apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical analyzers ................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9027.20 -Chromatographs and electrophoresis instruments

9027.20.10 - - -Electrical instruments Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Gas chromatographs.............................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Liquid chromatographs........................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Electrophoresis instruments................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9027.20.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9027.30 -Spectrometers, spectrophotometers and spectrographs using optical 
radiations (UV, visible, IR)

9027.30.10 00 - - -Interferometric spectrophotometers (Fourier-transform type) NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

9027.30.91 - - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Spectrophotometers ............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9027.30.99 - - - -Other Free AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Spectroscopes........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9027.50.00 -Other instruments and apparatus using optical radiations (UV, visible, 
IR)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Densitometers; electrical instruments and apparatus:
11 - - - - - -Electrochemical instruments and apparatus ........................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Thermal analysis instruments and apparatus....................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Other chemical analysis instruments and apparatus............................ NMB
14 - - - - - -Photometers......................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Thermal analysis instruments and apparatus....................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Other chemical analysis instruments and apparatus............................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9027.80 -Other instruments and apparatus

- - -Salinometers, titration instruments, rH and pH meters;
Vibration, noise or spike energy measuring, analyzing or monitoring 
instruments:

9027.80.11 00 - - - -For physical or chemical analysis of drilling mud, acidizing fluids, 
fracturing fluids or well cement, excluding pH meters

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9027.80.19 - - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Chemical analysis instruments and apparatus:
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11 - - - - - -Electrochemical instruments and apparatus ........................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Physical analysis instruments and apparatus ........................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9027.80.20 00 - - -Nuclear magnetic resonance instruments NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9027.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus:
11 - - - - - -Mass spectrometers............................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Chemical analysis instruments and apparatus .................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Physical analysis instruments and apparatus ...................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Chemical analysis instruments and apparatus .................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Physical analysis instruments and apparatus ...................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9027.90 -Microtomes; parts and accessories

9027.90.10 - - -Microtomes, including parts and accessories therefor;
Parts and accessories, excluding printed circuit assemblies for the goods 
of subheading 9027.80 and transducers, for the following goods:
Electrical chromatographs and electrophoresis instruments;
Electrical spectrometers, spectrophotometers and spectrographs using 
optical radiations (UV, visible, IR), excluding interferometric 
spectrophotometers (Fourier-transform type);
Exposure meters;
Gas or smoke analysis apparatus;
Of nuclear magnetic resonance instruments;
Of the goods of subheading 9027.50;
Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.80.90 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Microtomes, including parts and accessories therefor:
11 - - - - - -For medical purposes .......................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other parts and accessories:
 21 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.30.91 ..................................... -  
 22 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.40.00 ..................................... -  
 23 - - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.20.10 or 9027.80.20 ................. -  
 24 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9027.10.00.10, 9027.50.00.11, 

9027.50.00.12, 9027.50.00.13, 9027.50.00.14, 9027.50.00.19, 
9027.80.90.11, 9027.80.90.12, 9027.80.90.13 or 9027.80.90.19 ...... -  

 25 - - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9027.10.00.90, 9027.50.00.91, 
9027.50.00.92, 9027.50.00.99, 9027.80.90.91, 9027.80.90.92 or 
9027.80.90.99 ............................................................................ -  
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9027.90.20 - - -Printed circuit assemblies for the goods of subheading 9027.80 Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.80.11 or 9027.80.19 ................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.80.20 or of classification 

No. 9027.80.90.11, 9027.80.90.12, 9027.80.90.13 or 9027.80.90.19 .. -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9027.80.90.91, 9027.80.90.92 or 

9027.80.90.99 .............................................................................. -  

9027.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.30.10, 9027.80.11 or 9027.80.19 . -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9027.20.90 or 9027.30.99 ................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

90.28 Gas, liquid or electricity supply or production meters, including 
calibrating meters therefor.

9028.10.00 00 -Gas meters NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9028.20 -Liquid meters

9028.20.10 00 - - -For fitting to fuel dispensing pumps, of the kind used in filling-stations or 
garages

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9028.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical meters for recording or measuring water supply .................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9028.30.00 00 -Electricity meters NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9028.90 -Parts and accessories

9028.90.10 - - -Of gas meters;
Of liquid meters, excluding those for fitting to fuel dispensing pumps, of the 
kind used in filling stations or in garages;
Transducers

4% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Transducers............................................................................................ -  
20 - - - - -Of gas meters......................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Of liquid meters, excluding those for fitting to fuel dispensing pumps, of 

the kind used in filling stations or in garages.......................................... -  
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9028.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9028.20.10 ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9028.30.00 ....................................... -  

90.29 Revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, mileometers, 
pedometers and the like; speed indicators and tachometers, other than 
those of heading 90.14 or 90.15; stroboscopes.

9029.10.00 -Revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, mileometers, 
pedometers and the like

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Revolution counters and production counters........................................ -  
20 - - - - -Time counters ........................................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9029.20 -Speed indicators and tachometers; stroboscopes

9029.20.10 00 - - -Electrical instruments, excluding speed indicators and tachometers for 
motor vehicles

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9029.20.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Speed indicators and tachometers for motor vehicles ........................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9029.90 -Parts and accessories

9029.90.10 - - -Of revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, mileometers, 
pedometers and the like;
Of speed indicators and tachometers, excluding those for motor vehicles;
Of stroboscopes;
Transducers

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Transducers ........................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of speed indicators and tachometers, excluding those for motor 

vehicles .................................................................................................. -  
- - - - -Of revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, mileometers, 

pedometers and the like:
31 - - - - - -Of revolution counters and production counters .................................. -  
32 - - - - - -Of taximeters, mileometers, pedometers and the like.......................... -  
40 - - - - -Of stroboscopes..................................................................................... -  

9029.90.20 00 - - -Of speed indicators and tachometers for motor vehicles -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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90.30 Oscilloscopes, spectrum analyzers and other instruments and 
apparatus for measuring or checking electrical quantities, excluding 
meters of heading 90.28; instruments and apparatus for measuring or 
detecting alpha, beta, gamma, X-ray, cosmic or other ionizing radiations.

9030.10 -Instruments and apparatus for measuring or detecting ionizing 
radiations

9030.10.10 00 - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus, other than alpha-beta Geiger 
counters, Geiger-Mueller counters and instruments and apparatus for 
detecting nuclear radiation

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9030.10.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Alpha-beta Geiger counters, Geiger-Mueller counters and instruments 
and apparatus for measuring or detecting nuclear radiation ................ NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9030.20.00 00 -Oscilloscopes and oscillographs NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other instruments and apparatus, for measuring or checking voltage, 
current, resistance or power:

9030.31 - -Multimeters without a recording device

9030.31.10 00 - - -Portable or panel-indicating types NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9030.31.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9030.32.00 00 - -Multimeters with a recording device NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9030.33 - -Other, without a recording device
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9030.33.10 - - -Electrical panel-indicating instruments, excluding those for motor vehicles, 
aircraft or ships; 
High-voltage capacitance bridges; 
Instruments for measuring impedance, excluding bridges; 
Instruments for measuring resistivity;
Null detectors; 
Portable relay test sets used to test protective relays, circuit breakers or 
starters in high-tension power distribution systems; 
Portable tachometer testers designed to test automobile tachometers; 
Resistance bridges;
Volt meters, panel-type; 
Watt meters

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For measuring or checking voltage, current or resistance ..................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9030.33.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For measuring or checking voltage, current or resistance ..................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9030.39.00 - -Other, with a recording device Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fault duration monitors designed to monitor or measure power stability 
or disturbances ...................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other electrical instruments and apparatus:
21 - - - - - -Strip chart recorders ............................................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9030.40 -Other instruments and apparatus, specially designed for 
telecommunications (for example, cross-talk meters, gain measuring 
instruments, distortion factor meters, psophometers)

9030.40.10 00 - - -Electrical panel-indicating instruments;
Field strength meters

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9030.40.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other instruments and apparatus:

9030.82.00 - -For measuring or checking semiconductor wafers or devices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -With a recording device:
11 - - - - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
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91 - - - - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus ................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9030.84 - -Other, with a recording device

9030.84.10 00 - - -Chart recorders designed for use with automatic data processing 
machines

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9030.84.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fault duration monitors designed to monitor or measure power stability 
or disturbances....................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other electrical instruments and apparatus:
21 - - - - - -Strip chart recorders............................................................................. NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9030.89 - -Other

9030.89.10 00 - - -Instruments designed for use with automatic data processing machines -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9030.89.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrical panel indicating instruments, excluding those used on motor 
vehicles, aircraft or ships........................................................................ -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Electrical instruments and apparatus ................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9030.90.00 00 -Parts and accessories -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

90.31 Measuring or checking instruments, appliances and machines, not 
specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; profile projectors.

9031.10.00 -Machines for balancing mechanical parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Dynamic balancing machines capable of balancing rotors of a weight 
not exceeding 22,700 kg ........................................................................ -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Electrical............................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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9031.20 -Test benches

9031.20.10 00 - - -Electrical -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9031.20.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other optical instruments and appliances:

9031.41.00 - -For inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or for inspecting 
photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For inspecting semiconductor wafers..................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -For inspecting semiconductor devices except wafers............................ NMB
30 - - - - -For inspecting photomasks used in manufacturing semiconductor 

devices................................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -For inspecting reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices .. NMB

9031.49 - -Other

9031.49.10 00 - - -Co-ordinate measuring machines NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9031.49.90 00 - - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9031.80 -Other instruments, appliances and machines

9031.80.10 - - -Gauges not having an adjustable measuring device;
Load cells, with a maximum rating not exceeding one tonne, for use in the 
manufacture of scales;
Pressure testing apparatus for determining maturity of fruit;
Other instruments, appliances and machines, electrical

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Gauges not having an adjustable measuring device:
11 - - - - - -For testing electrical characteristics of internal combustion engines ... -  
18 - - - - - -For testing other characteristics of internal combustion engines ......... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Load cells, with a maximum rating not exceeding one tonne, for use in 

the manufacture of scales...................................................................... -  
- - - - -Pressure testing apparatus for determining maturity of fruit; other 

instruments, appliances and machines, electrical:
31 - - - - - -For testing electrical characteristics of internal combustion engines ... -  
38 - - - - - -For testing other characteristics of internal combustion engines ......... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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9031.80.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For testing the electrical characteristics of internal combustion engines -  
80 - - - - -For testing other characteristics of internal combustion engines ........... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9031.90 -Parts and accessories

9031.90.10 00 - - -Bases and frames for co-ordinate measuring machines -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9031.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9031.80.90 ....................................... -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9031.20.10 or of classification 

No. 9031.10.00.91, 9031.80.10.31, 9031.80.10.38 or 9031.80.10.39  . -  
 30 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9031.80.10.11, 9031.80.10.18 or 

9031.80.10.19 ............................................................................. -  
 40 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9031.20.90, 9031.30.00, 9031.41.00, 

9031.49.90 or of classification No. 9031.10.00.99, 9031.80.10.20, 
9031.80.90.10, 9031.80.90.80 or 9031.80.90.90 .............................. -  

 50 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9031.10.00.10 .............................. -  
 60 - - - - -Other, of the goods of tariff item No. 9031.49.10 .............................. -  

90.32 Automatic regulating or controlling instruments and apparatus.

9032.10 -Thermostats

9032.10.10 00 - - -For use with machinery or equipment NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9032.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9032.20.00 00 -Manostats NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Other instruments and apparatus:
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9032.81.00 - -Hydraulic or pneumatic Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment:
11 - - - - - -Industrial process control instruments and apparatus ......................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Industrial process control instruments and apparatus ......................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9032.89 - -Other

9032.89.10 - - -For use with machinery or equipment, excluding those for the control of 
the composition of sterilizing or cleaning solutions used in the food and 
beverage industries or in hospitals

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Complete process control systems, excluding sensors, which convert 
analog signals from or to digital signals ................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other process control apparatus, excluding sensors, which converts 
analog signals from or to digital signals:

21 - - - - - -Temperature control instruments ......................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Pressure and draft control instruments ................................................ NMB
23 - - - - - -Flow and liquid level control instruments ............................................. NMB
24 - - - - - -Humidity control instruments................................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Temperature controls for photographic solutions ................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Automatic voltage and voltage-current regulators ............................... -  
92 - - - - - -Control instruments for air-conditioning, refrigeration or heating 

systems................................................................................................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9032.89.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Instruments and apparatus, for the control of the composition of 
sterilizing or cleaning solutions used in the food and beverage 
industries or in hospitals......................................................................... -  

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9032.90.00 -Parts and accessories Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9032.89.90.10 .............................. -  
 20 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9032.89.10.10, 9032.89.10.21, 

9032.89.10.22, 9032.89.10.23, 9032.89.10.24, 9032.89.10.29 or 
9032.89.10.30 ............................................................................... -  

 30 - - - - -Of the goods of tariff item No. 9032.10.10, 9032.10.90 or 9032.20.00 or 
of classification No. 9032.81.00.91, 9032.81.00.99 or 9032.89.90.90 .. -  

 40 - - - - -Of the goods of classification No. 9032.81.00.11, 9032.81.00.19, 
9032.89.10.91, 9032.89.10.92 or 9032.89.10.99 ............................... -  
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9033.00 Parts and accessories (not specified or included elsewhere in this 
Chapter) for machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of 
Chapter 90.

9033.00.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of mass spectrometers or parts thereof -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9033.00.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 91 
 

CLOCKS AND WATCHES AND PARTS THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Clock or watch glasses or weights (classified according to their constituent material); 
 
(b) Watch chains (heading 71.13 or 71.17, as the case may be); 
 
(c) Parts of general use defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics (Chapter 39) 

or of precious metal or metal clad with precious metal (generally heading 71.15); clock or watch springs are, however, to 
be classified as clock or watch parts (heading 91.14); 

 
(d) Bearing balls (heading 73.26 or 84.82, as the case may be); 
 
(e) Articles of heading 84.12 constructed to work without an escapement; 
 
(f) Ball bearings (heading 84.82); or 
 
(g) Articles of Chapter 85, not yet assembled together or with other components into watch or clock movements or into 

articles suitable for use solely or principally as parts of such movements (Chapter 85). 
 
2. Heading 91.01 covers only watches with case wholly of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal, or of the same 

materials combined with natural or cultured pearls, or precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed) 
of headings 71.01 to 71.04. Watches with case of base metal inlaid with precious metal fall in heading 91.02. 

 
3. For the purpose of this Chapter, the expression "watch movements" means devices regulated by a balance-wheel and 

hairspring, quartz crystal or any other system capable of determining intervals of time, with a display or a system to which a 
mechanical display can be incorporated.  Such watch movements shall not exceed 12 mm in thickness and 50 mm in width, 
length or diameter. 

 
4. Except as provided in Note 1, movements and other parts suitable for use both in clocks or watches and in other articles (for 

example, precision instruments) are to be classified in this Chapter.      
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CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

91.01 Wrist-watches, pocket-watches and other watches, including stop-
watches, with case of precious metal or of metal clad with precious 
metal.

-Wrist-watches, electrically operated, whether or not incorporating a 
stop-watch facility:

9101.11.00 00 - -With mechanical display only NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9101.19.00 00 - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other wrist-watches, whether or not incorporating a stop-watch facility:

9101.21.00 00 - -With automatic winding NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9101.29.00 00 - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other:

9101.91 - -Electrically operated

9101.91.10 00 - - -Stop-watches NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9101.91.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9101.99.00 00 - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

91.02 Wrist-watches, pocket-watches and other watches, including stop-
watches, other than those of heading 91.01.

-Wrist-watches, electrically operated, whether or not incorporating a 
stop-watch facility:
Issued January 1, 2010
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9102.11.00 00 - -With mechanical display only NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9102.12.00 00 - -With opto-electronic display only NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9102.19.00 00 - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other wrist-watches, whether or not incorporating a stop-watch facility:

9102.21.00 00 - -With automatic winding NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9102.29.00 00 - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other:

9102.91 - -Electrically operated

9102.91.10 00 - - -Stop-watches NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9102.91.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9102.99.00 00 - -Other NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

91.03 Clocks with watch movements, excluding clocks of heading 91.04.

9103.10.00 00 -Electrically operated NMB 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

9103.90.00 -Other 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
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10 - - - - -Travel clocks enclosed in a protective case which can be opened to 
view the clock face ................................................................................. NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9104.00.00 00 Instrument panel clocks and clocks of a similar type for vehicles, 
aircraft, spacecraft or vessels.

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

91.05 Other clocks.

-Alarm clocks:

9105.11.00 00 - -Electrically operated NMB 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

9105.19.00 - -Other 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Travel clocks enclosed in a protective case which can be opened to 
view the clock face ................................................................................. NMB

90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

-Wall clocks:

9105.21 - -Electrically operated

9105.21.10 00 - - -Clock systems -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9105.21.90 00 - - -Other -  14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

9105.29.00 00 - -Other NMB 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

-Other:

9105.91 - -Electrically operated

9105.91.10 00 - - -Clock systems -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 
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Tariff
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Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



9
1 - 4

9105.91.20 00 - - -Chronometers for aircraft or vessels -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9105.91.90 00 - - -Other -  14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

9105.99 - -Other

9105.99.10 00 - - -Chronometers for aircraft or vessels -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9105.99.90 00 - - -Other -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

91.06 Time of day recording apparatus and apparatus for measuring, 
recording or otherwise indicating intervals of time, with clock or watch 
movement or with synchronous motor (for example, time-registers, 
time-recorders).

9106.10.00 00 -Time-registers; time-recorders -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9106.90 -Other

9106.90.10 00 - - -Parking meters NMB 14% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9106.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electrically operated apparatus .............................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9107.00 Time switches with clock or watch movement or with synchronous 
motor.

9107.00.10 - - -Electro-mechanical irrigation controllers;
Time switches for use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Electro-mechanical irrigation controllers................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Time switches for use in the manufacture of machinery or equipment .. NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE
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9107.00.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For incorporation into cooking or heating apparatus.............................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

91.08 Watch movements, complete and assembled.

-Electrically operated:

9108.11.00 00 - -With mechanical display only or with a device to which a mechanical 
display can be incorporated

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9108.12.00 00 - -With opto-electronic display only NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9108.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9108.20.00 00 -With automatic winding NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9108.90.00 00 -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

91.09 Clock movements, complete and assembled.

-Electrically operated:

9109.11.00 00 - -Of alarm clocks NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9109.19.00 00 - -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9109.90.00 00 -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE
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Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



9
1 - 6

91.10 Complete watch or clock movements, unassembled or partly assembled 
(movement sets); incomplete watch or clock movements, assembled; 
rough watch or clock movements.

-Of watches:

9110.11.00 00 - -Complete movements, unassembled or partly assembled (movement 
sets)

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9110.12.00 00 - -Incomplete movements, assembled NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9110.19.00 00 - -Rough movements -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9110.90.00 00 -Other NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

91.11 Watch cases and parts thereof.

9111.10.00 00 -Cases of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9111.20.00 00 -Cases of base metal, whether or not gold- or silver-plated NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9111.80.00 00 -Other cases NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9111.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

91.12 Clock cases and cases of a similar type for other goods of this Chapter, 
and parts thereof.

9112.20.00 -Cases Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of metal .................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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9112.90.00 00 -Parts -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

91.13 Watch straps, watch bands and watch bracelets, and parts thereof.

9113.10 -Of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal

9113.10.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of watches -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9113.10.90 00 - - -Other -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9113.20 -Of base metal, whether or not gold- or silver-plated

9113.20.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of watches -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9113.20.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9113.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of leather ............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Of textile materials ................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

91.14 Other clock or watch parts.

9114.10.00 00 -Springs, including hair-springs -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9114.20.00 00 -Jewels -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9114.30.00 00 -Dials -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE
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9114.40.00 00 -Plates and bridges -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9114.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For electrically operated stop-watches; for chronometers for aircraft or 
vessels ................................................................................................... -  

20 - - - - -For time switches for use in cooking or heating apparatus .................... -  
30 - - - - -For time switches for use in the manufacture of machinery or 

equipment............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 92 
 

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS; 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF SUCH ARTICLES 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Parts of general use, as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics 
(Chapter 39); 

 
(b) Microphones, amplifiers, loud-speakers, head-phones, switches, stroboscopes or other accessory instruments, apparatus 

or equipment of Chapter 85 or 90, for use with but not incorporated in or housed in the same cabinet as instruments of 
this Chapter; 

 
(c) Toy instruments or apparatus (heading 95.03); 
 
(d) Brushes for cleaning musical instruments (heading 96.03); or 
 
(e) Collectors' pieces or antiques (heading 97.05 or 97.06). 

 
2. Bows and sticks and similar devices used in playing the musical instruments of heading 92.02 or 92.06 presented with such 

instruments in numbers normal thereto and clearly intended for use therewith, are to be classified in the same heading as the 
relative instruments. 

 
Cards, discs and rolls of heading 92.09 presented with an instrument are to be treated as separate articles and not as 

forming a part of such instrument.       
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Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

92.01 Pianos, including automatic pianos; harpsichords and other keyboard 
stringed instruments.

9201.10.00 -Upright pianos Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -New:
11 - - - - - -Less than 114.3 cm in height ............................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Used:
21 - - - - - -Less than 114.3 cm in height ............................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB

9201.20.00 -Grand pianos 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -New........................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Used....................................................................................................... NMB

9201.90 -Other

9201.90.10 00 - - -Harpsichords and clavichords NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9201.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

92.02 Other string musical instruments (for example, guitars, violins, harps).

9202.10.00 00 -Played with a bow NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9202.90 -Other

9202.90.10 00 - - -Harps, including autoharps NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9202.90.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Guitars.................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Mandolins............................................................................................... NMB
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30 - - - - -Ukuleles and banjos ............................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

92.05 Other wind musical instruments (for example, clarinets, trumpets, 
bagpipes).

9205.10.00 -Brass-wind instruments Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Trumpets, cornets and flugelhorns ......................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Trombones.............................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -French horns .......................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Tubas, baritones, euphoniums and sousaphones .................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9205.90 -Other

9205.90.10 - - -Accordions and similar instruments;
Bassoons, clarinets, English horns, fifes, flutes, oboes, piccolos, practice 
chanters, recorders and saxophones;
Keyboard pipe organs;
Mouth organs

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Clarinets ................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Fifes, flutes and piccolos ........................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Recorders............................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Saxophones ........................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Oboes..................................................................................................... NMB
60 - - - - -Bassoons, English horns and practice chanters..................................... NMB
70 - - - - -Mouth organs ......................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Keyboard pipe organs .......................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Accordions and similar instruments...................................................... NMB

9205.90.20 00 - - -Harmoniums and similar keyboard instruments with free metal reeds NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9205.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9206.00 Percussion musical instruments (for example, drums, xylophones, 
cymbals, castanets, maracas).

9206.00.10 - - -Carillons to be employed in churches;
Drums and drum sets, cymbals, orchestral or concert chimes and bells, 
vibraharps or vibraphones, marimbas, xylophones and tuned handbells

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Cymbals.................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Timpani................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Other drums and drum sets, acoustic..................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Orchestral or concert chimes and bells, vibraharps or vibraphones, 

marimbas, xylophones and tuned handbells .......................................... NMB

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE
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50 - - - - -Carillons to be employed in churches .................................................... NMB

9206.00.90 00 - - -Other NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

92.07 Musical instruments, the sound of which is produced, or must be 
amplified, electrically (for example, organs, guitars, accordions).

9207.10.00 -Keyboard instruments, other than accordions 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Electric organs:
11 - - - - - -Single keyboard ................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Multiple keyboard................................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Electric pianos...................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Synthesizers ........................................................................................ NMB
93 - - - - - -Portable keyboards .............................................................................. NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9207.90 -Other

9207.90.10 00 - - -Accordions, orchestral or concert chimes and bells, vibraharps or 
vibraphones, marimbas and xylophones

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9207.90.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Guitars.................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Drums and drum sets, electronic/MIDI ................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

92.08 Musical boxes, fairground organs, mechanical street organs, 
mechanical singing birds, musical saws and other musical instruments 
not falling within any other heading of this Chapter; decoy calls of all 
kinds; whistles, call horns and other mouth-blown sound signalling 
instruments.

9208.10.00 00 -Musical boxes NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9208.90.00 -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Fairground organs and mechanical street organs.................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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92.09 Parts (for example, mechanisms for musical boxes) and accessories (for 
example, cards, discs and rolls for mechanical instruments) of musical 
instruments; metronomes, tuning forks and pitch pipes of all kinds.

9209.30 -Musical instrument strings

9209.30.10 - - -For autoharps, clavichords, harpsichords, harps, viols, violas, violins and 
violoncellos;
For use in the manufacture of guitars, banjos or mandolins

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For autoharps, clavichords, harpsichords, harps, viols, violas, violins 
and violoncellos...................................................................................... -  

20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of guitars, banjos or mandolins................... -  

9209.30.90 00 - - -Other -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other:

9209.91 - -Parts and accessories for pianos

9209.91.10 00 - - -Agraffes, bass damper parts, bridle leather and bridle straps, damper 
sockets, damper rods, uncovered hammer heads and hammer head 
moulding, key bottoms, piano or organ sharps, tuning pins, hitch pins, 
bridge pins, key pins, centre brass pins, brass flange plates, pressure 
bars, paper or felt punchings, rail hooks, spruce sounding boards, spoons, 
back check wires, bridle wires, damper wires, dowel wires, lifter wires, 
hammer wires and piano plates

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9209.91.90 - - -Other 5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Mechanical player piano music .............................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9209.92 - -Parts and accessories for the musical instruments of heading 92.02

9209.92.10 - - -For harps and instruments played with a bow;
For use in the manufacture of guitars, banjos or mandolins

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For harps and instruments played with a bow ........................................ -  
20 - - - - -For use in the manufacture of guitars, banjos and mandolins................ -  

9209.92.20 00 - - -For other string instruments, except keyboard string instruments -  6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9209.94 - -Parts and accessories for the musical instruments of heading 92.07
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9209.94.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture or repair of pianos or organs;
Parts and accessories for use in the manufacture of guitars, banjos or 
mandolins, the sound of which is produced or must be amplified 
electrically;
Parts of carillons to be employed in churches

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9209.94.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9209.99 - -Other

9209.99.10 - - -For harpischords, clavichords, accordions and similar instruments, brass-
wind instruments, bassoons, clarinets, English horns, fifes, flutes, oboes, 
piccolos, practice chanters, recorders, saxophones, drums and drum sets, 
cymbals, orchestral or concert chimes and bells, vibraharps or 
vibraphones, marimbas, xylophones and tuned handbells, and carillons to 
be employed in churches;
Parts and accessories for keyboard pipe organs, harmoniums and similar 
keyboard instruments with free metal reeds

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -For harpsichords, clavichords, drums and drum sets, cymbals, 
orchestral or concert chimes and bells, vibraharps or vibraphones, 
marimbas, xylophones, tuned handbells and carillons to be employed in 
churches................................................................................................. -  

 20 - - - - -For brass-wind instruments, bassoons, clarinets, English horns, fifes, 
flutes, oboes, piccolos, practice chanters, recorders and saxophones -  

30 - - - - -For accordions and similar instruments ................................................. -  
40 - - - - -Parts and accessories for keyboard pipe organs, harmoniums and 

similar keyboard instruments with free metal reeds ............................... -  

9209.99.20 00 - - -Mechanisms for musical boxes -  3% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9209.99.30 00 - - -Metronomes, tuning forks and pitch pipes -  5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9209.99.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 93 
 

ARMS AND AMMUNITION; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Goods of Chapter 36 (for example, percussion caps, detonators, signalling flares); 
 
(b) Parts of general use, as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics 

(Chapter 39); 
 
(c) Armoured fighting vehicles (heading 87.10); 
 
(d) Telescopic sights and other optical devices suitable for use with arms, unless mounted on a firearm or presented with the 

firearm on which they are designed to be mounted (Chapter 90); 
 
(e) Bows, arrows, fencing foils or toys (Chapter 95); or 
 
(f) Collectors' pieces or antiques (heading 97.05 or 97.06). 

 
2. In heading 93.06, the reference to "parts thereof" does not include radio or radar apparatus of heading 85.26.       



 



 

93 - 1
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93.01 Military weapons, other than revolvers, pistols and the arms of 
heading 93.07.

-Artillery weapons (for example, guns, howitzers and mortars):

9301.11 - -Self-propelled

9301.11.10 00 - - -Guns NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9301.11.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9301.19 - -Other

9301.19.10 00 - - -Guns NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9301.19.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9301.20.00 00 -Rocket launchers; flame-throwers; grenade launchers; torpedo tubes 
and similar projectors

NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9301.90 -Other

9301.90.10 - - -Guns Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fully automatic shotguns ....................................................................... NMB
- - - - -Rifles:

21 - - - - - -Bolt action ............................................................................................ NMB
22 - - - - - -Semi-automatic .................................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Fully automatic..................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Machine-guns ........................................................................................ NMB

- - - - -Sub-machine-guns:
41 - - - - - -Fully automatic..................................................................................... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
Issued January 1, 2010
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9301.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9302.00.00 Revolvers and pistols, other than those of heading 93.03 or 93.04. 3.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Revolvers................................................................................................ NMB
- - - - -Pistols, single barrel:

21 - - - - - -Semi-automatic .................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Pistols, multiple barrel ............................................................................ NMB

93.03 Other firearms and similar devices which operate by the firing of an 
explosive charge (for example, sporting shotguns and rifles, muzzle-
loading firearms, Very pistols and other devices designed to project 
only signal flares, pistols and revolvers for firing blank ammunition, 
captive-bolt humane killers, line-throwing guns).

9303.10.00 00 -Muzzle-loading firearms NMB 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9303.20 -Other sporting, hunting or target-shooting shotguns, including 
combination shotgun-rifles

9303.20.10 00 - - -Pump or slide-action shotguns NMB 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9303.20.90 - - -Other 3.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Bolt-action shotguns............................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Semi-automatic shotguns....................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Single-shot shotguns.............................................................................. NMB

- - - - -Double-barrel, over and under:
41 - - - - - -Combination shotgun-rifles................................................................... NMB
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Double-barrel, side-by-side .................................................................... NMB

9303.30 -Other sporting, hunting or target-shooting rifles

9303.30.10 - - -Bolt-action or semi-automatic .22 calibre rimfire rifles, excluding target 
shooting rifles

7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%

10 - - - - -Single-shot bolt-action............................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Bolt-action repeater ................................................................................ NMB
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30 - - - - -Semi-automatic ...................................................................................... NMB

9303.30.90 - - -Other 3.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

- - - - -Centrefire rifles:
11 - - - - - -Bolt-action repeater.............................................................................. NMB
12 - - - - - -Lever-action repeater ........................................................................... NMB
13 - - - - - -Pump or slide-action ............................................................................ NMB
14 - - - - - -Semi-automatic .................................................................................... NMB
15 - - - - - -Single-shot ........................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Rimfire rifles:
21 - - - - - -Bolt-action repeater.............................................................................. NMB
22 - - - - - -Lever-action repeater ........................................................................... NMB
23 - - - - - -Pump or slide-action ............................................................................ NMB
24 - - - - - -Semi-automatic .................................................................................... NMB
25 - - - - - -Single-shot ........................................................................................... NMB

9303.90 -Other

9303.90.10 00 - - -Apparatus for the destruction of predatory animals by the discharge of 
poisonous cartridges;
Automatic explosive bird-scaring devices

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9303.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9304.00 Other arms (for example, spring, air or gas guns and pistols, 
truncheons), excluding those of heading 93.07.

9304.00.10 - - -Guns and pistols, spring or gas 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Guns....................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Pistols..................................................................................................... NMB

9304.00.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Air guns .................................................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

93.05 Parts and accessories of articles of headings 93.01 to 93.04.

9305.10.00 -Of revolvers or pistols 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Firing mechanisms ................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Frames and receivers ............................................................................ -  
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30 - - - - -Barrels .................................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Pistons, locking lugs and gas buffers ..................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Magazines and parts thereof .................................................................. -  
60 - - - - -Silencers (sound moderators) and parts thereof .................................... -  
70 - - - - -Butts, grips and plates ............................................................................ -  
80 - - - - -Slides (for pistols) and cylinders (for revolvers)...................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Of shotguns or rifles of heading 93.03:

9305.21.00 00 - -Shotgun barrels -  2% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

9305.29 - -Other

9305.29.10 - - -Accessories for use in bolt-action or semi-automatic .22 calibre rimfire 
rifles, excluding accessories of target shooting rifles;
Parts

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Firing mechanisms ................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Frames and receivers............................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Rifle barrels ............................................................................................ -  
40 - - - - -Pistons, locking lugs and gas buffers ..................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Magazines and parts thereof .................................................................. -  
60 - - - - -Silencers (sound moderators) and parts thereof .................................... -  
70 - - - - -Flash eliminators and parts thereof ........................................................ -  
80 - - - - -Breeches, bolts (gunlocks) and bolt carriers .......................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9305.29.90 - - -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Firing mechanisms ................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Frames and receivers............................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Rifle barrels ............................................................................................ -  
40 - - - - -Pistons, locking lugs and gas buffers ..................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Magazines and parts thereof .................................................................. -  
60 - - - - -Silencers (sound moderators) and parts thereof .................................... -  
70 - - - - -Flash eliminators and parts thereof ........................................................ -  
80 - - - - -Breeches, bolts (gunlocks) and bolt carriers .......................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other:

9305.91.00 - -Of military weapons of heading 93.01 3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of machine-guns, sub-machine-guns, shotguns or rifles:
11 - - - - - -Firing mechanisms ............................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Frames and receivers........................................................................... -  
13 - - - - - -Barrels .................................................................................................. -  
14 - - - - - -Pistons, locking lugs and gas buffers ................................................... -  
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15 - - - - - -Magazines and parts thereof................................................................ -  
16 - - - - - -Silencers (sound moderators) and parts thereof.................................. -  
17 - - - - - -Flash eliminators and parts thereof...................................................... -  
18 - - - - - -Breeches, bolts (gunlocks) and bolt carriers ........................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9305.99 - -Other

9305.99.10 00 - - -Parts for apparatus for the destruction of predatory animals by the 
discharge of poisonous cartridges;
Parts for automatic explosive bird-scaring devices

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9305.99.90 00 - - -Other -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

93.06 Bombs, grenades, torpedoes, mines, missiles and similar munitions of 
war and parts thereof; cartridges and other ammunition and projectiles 
and parts thereof, including shot and cartridge wads.

-Shotgun cartridges and parts thereof; air gun pellets:

9306.21.00 00 - -Cartridges -  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9306.29.00 - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Air gun pellets ........................................................................................ -  
- - - - -Parts:

21 - - - - - -Cartridge wads..................................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Shot...................................................................................................... -  
23 - - - - - -Cartridge cases.................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9306.30 -Other cartridges and parts thereof

9306.30.10 - - -Poisonous cartridges for apparatus for the destruction of predatory 
animals;
Starter cartridges and parts thereof, for diesel or semi-diesel engines;
Twin-shot cartridges designed for bird-scaring devices

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Poisonous cartridges for apparatus for the destruction of predatory 
animals; starter cartridges and parts thereof, for diesel or semi-diesel 
engines................................................................................................... -  

20 - - - - -Twin-shot cartridges designed for bird-scaring devices ......................... -  

9306.30.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Other cartridges:
11 - - - - - -Containing tear gas or sickening gas, imported for sale to federal, 

provincial or municipal law enforcement authorities............................. -  
12 - - - - - -Centrefire.............................................................................................. -  
13 - - - - - -Rimfire .................................................................................................. -  
14 - - - - - -Carbon dioxide (CO+2) ........................................................................ -  
15 - - - - - -Blanks .................................................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Parts:
21 - - - - - -Centrefire cartridge cases .................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Rimfire cartridge cases......................................................................... -  
23 - - - - - -Cartridge wads ..................................................................................... -  
24 - - - - - -Bullets................................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9306.90 -Other

9306.90.10 - - -Parts of bombs, grenades, torpedoes, mines, missiles and similar 
munitions of war

3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of guided missiles .................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Of bombs, grenades, torpedoes, mines, other missiles and similar 

munitions of war ..................................................................................... -  

9306.90.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Grenades and projectiles, containing tear gas or sickening gas, 
imported for sale to federal, provincial or municipal law enforcement 
authorities............................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Guided missiles .................................................................................... NMB
92 - - - - - -Bombs, grenades, torpedoes, mines, other missiles and similar 

munitions of war;other ammunition and projectiles .............................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9307.00.00 00 Swords, cutlasses, bayonets, lances and similar arms and parts thereof 
and scabbards and sheaths therefor.

-  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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Chapter 94 
 

FURNITURE; BEDDING, MATTRESSES, MATTRESS SUPPORTS, CUSHIONS AND SIMILAR  
STUFFED FURNISHINGS; LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS, NOT ELSEWHERE  

SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED; ILLUMINATED SIGNS, ILLUMINATED 
NAME-PLATES AND THE LIKE; PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Pneumatic or water mattresses, pillows or cushions, of Chapter 39, 40 or 63; 
 
(b) Mirrors designed for placing on the floor or ground (for example, cheval-glasses (swing-mirrors)) of heading 70.09; 
 
(c) Articles of Chapter 71; 
 
(d) Parts of general use as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics 

(Chapter 39), or safes of heading 83.03; 
 
(e) Furniture specially designed as parts of refrigerating or freezing equipment of heading 84.18; furniture specially designed 

for sewing machines (heading 84.52); 
 
(f) Lamps or lighting fittings of Chapter 85; 
 
(g) Furniture specially designed as parts of apparatus of heading 85.18 (heading 85.18), of headings 85.19 to 85.21, (heading 

85.22) or of headings 85.25 to 85.28 (heading 85.29); 
 
(h) Articles of heading 87.14; 
 
(ij) Dentists' chairs incorporating dental appliances of heading 90.18 or dentists' spittoons (heading 90.18); 
 
(k) Articles of Chapter 91 (for example, clocks and clock cases); or 
 
(l) Toy furniture or toy lamps or lighting fittings (heading 95.03), billiard tables or other furniture specially constructed for 

games (heading 95.04), furniture for conjuring tricks or decorations (other than electric garlands) such as Chinese 
lanterns (heading 95.05). 

 
2. The articles (other than parts) referred to in headings 94.01 to 94.03 are to be classified in those headings only if they are 

designed for placing on the floor or ground. 
 

The following are, however, to be classified in the above-mentioned headings even if they are designed to be hung, to be 
fixed to the wall or to stand one on the other: 

 
(a) Cupboards, bookcases, other shelved furniture and unit furniture; 

 
(b) Seats and beds. 

 
3. (A) In headings 94.01 to 94.03 references to parts of goods do not include references to sheets or slabs (whether or not cut to 

shape but not combined with other parts) of glass (including mirrors), marble or other stone or of any other material 
referred to in Chapter 68 or 69. 

 
(B) Goods described in heading 94.04, presented separately, are not to be classified in heading 94.01, 94.02 or 94.03 as 

parts of goods. 
 
4. For the purposes of heading 94.06, the expression "prefabricated buildings" means buildings which are finished in the factory 

or put up as elements, presented together, to be assembled on site, such as housing or worksite accommodation, offices, 
schools, shops, sheds, garages or similar buildings.       
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Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs

94.01 Seats (other than those of heading 94.02), whether or not convertible 
into beds, and parts thereof.

9401.10.00 00 -Seats of a kind used for aircraft -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9401.20.00 -Seats of a kind used for motor vehicles 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  6%

10 - - - - -For buses, coaches or streetcars........................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9401.30 -Swivel seats with variable height adjustment

9401.30.10 - - -For domestic purposes 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

10 - - - - -Of metal.................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9401.30.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of metal.................................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9401.40.00 00 -Seats other than garden seats or camping equipment, convertible into 
beds

-  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

-Seats of cane, osier, bamboo or similar materials:

9401.51 - -Of bamboo or rattan

9401.51.10 00 - - -Unfinished and unassembled, for use in the manufacture of furniture of 
bamboo or rattan

-  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  9.5%

9401.51.90 00 - - -Other -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9401.59 - -Other
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9401.59.10 00 - - -Unfinished and unassembled, for use in the manufacture of furniture of 
bamboo or rattan

-  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  9.5%

9401.59.90 00 - - -Other -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

-Other seats, with wooden frames:

9401.61 - -Upholstered

9401.61.10 - - -For domestic purposes 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

10 - - - - -Chairs ..................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9401.61.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9401.69 - -Other

9401.69.10 00 - - -For domestic purposes -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9401.69.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Church pews........................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Other seats, with metal frames:

9401.71 - -Upholstered

9401.71.10 - - -For domestic purposes 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

10 - - - - -Chairs ..................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
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9401.71.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9401.79 - -Other

9401.79.10 00 - - -For domestic purposes -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

9401.79.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9401.80 -Other seats

9401.80.10 00 - - -For domestic purposes -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9401.80.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9401.90 -Parts

- - -Of seats for domestic purposes, excluding those convertible into beds 
(other than garden seats or camping equipment) and of seats of cane, 
osier, bamboo or similar materials:

9401.90.11 - - - -Cut and sewn leather and vinyl covers, of a value not exceeding 
$34.70/m², for use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture;
Of frames of non-coniferous wood, unfinished, not further manufactured 
than machine bored, shaped and sanded, whether or not partly 
assembled, for use in the manufacture of upholstered occasional 
stationary chairs having an exposed decorative wood frame;
Of metal for use in the manufacture of leather upholstered reclining 
chairs for domestic purposes, not including institutional-type furniture

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of frames of non-coniferous wood, unfinished, not further manufactured 
than machine bored, shaped and sanded, whether or not partly 
assembled, for use in the manufacture of upholstered occasional 
stationary chairs having an exposed decorative wood frame ................ -  

- - - - -Of metal for use in the manufacture of leather upholstered reclining 
chairs for domestic purposes, not including institutional-type furniture:

21 - - - - - -Frames................................................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Cut and sewn leather and vinyl covers, of a value not exceeding 

$34.70/m², for use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture ............. -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
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9401.90.19 - - - -Other 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

- - - - -Of metal:
11 - - - - - -Frames ................................................................................................. -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Of wood:
21 - - - - - -Frames ................................................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Frames ................................................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9401.90.20 00 - - -Of textile fabrics for seats for use in aircraft -  15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  11%

9401.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Of metal:
11 - - - - - -Frames of a kind used for motor vehicles ............................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Other frames ........................................................................................ -  
13 - - - - - -Other parts of a kind used for motor vehicles....................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Of wood:
21 - - - - - -Frames ................................................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Of a kind used for motor vehicles:
31 - - - - - -Of leather, cut to shape ........................................................................ -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

94.02 Medical, surgical, dental or veterinary furniture (for example, operating 
tables, examination tables, hospital beds with mechanical fittings, 
dentists' chairs); barbers' chairs and similar chairs, having rotating as 
well as both reclining and elevating movements; parts of the foregoing 
articles.

9402.10.00 -Dentists', barbers' or similar chairs and parts thereof Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Dentists' or chiropodists' chairs and parts thereof:
11 - - - - - -Chairs ................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Parts ..................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Chairs ................................................................................................... NMB
99 - - - - - -Parts ..................................................................................................... -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
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Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



94 - 5

9402.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Operating tables, oscillating beds and electro-mechanical chiropractic 
tables, and parts thereof:

11 - - - - - -Operating tables................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Oscillating beds.................................................................................... -  
13 - - - - - -Electro-mechanical chiropractic tables ................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Hospital beds with mechanical fittings ................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Other furniture...................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Parts..................................................................................................... -  

94.03 Other furniture and parts thereof.

9403.10.00 -Metal furniture of a kind used in offices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Filing cabinets ........................................................................................ -  
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Desks ................................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Tables, excluding tracing tables ........................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Lockers ................................................................................................ -  
94 - - - - - -Other record-keeping equipment ......................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9403.20.00 -Other metal furniture 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

- - - - -Beds and cots, excluding children's furniture:
11 - - - - - -Beds..................................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Cots...................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Cabinets:
21 - - - - - -Medicine or vanity cabinets.................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Fireplace screens and wood holders ..................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Card tables............................................................................................. -  
50 - - - - -Outdoor furniture .................................................................................... -  
60 - - - - -Shelving ................................................................................................. -  
70 - - - - -Showcases, counters, lockers, racks or partitions ................................. -  
80 - - - - -Children's indoor furniture ...................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Living room furniture ............................................................................ -  
92 - - - - - -Bedroom furniture ................................................................................ -  
93 - - - - - -Dining room furniture ........................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Kitchen or dinette furniture................................................................... -  
95 - - - - - -School furniture.................................................................................... -  
96 - - - - - -Auditorium or theatre furniture ............................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
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Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
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9403.30.00 -Wooden furniture of a kind used in offices Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Desks, record-keeping equipment and tables:
11 - - - - - -Desks ................................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Record-keeping equipment .................................................................. -  
13 - - - - - -Tracing tables ....................................................................................... -  
14 - - - - - -Other tables.......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9403.40.00 -Wooden furniture of a kind used in the kitchen 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

10 - - - - -Kitchen cabinets ..................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9403.50.00 -Wooden furniture of a kind used in the bedroom 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

10 - - - - -Cribs ....................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Bunk beds .............................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9403.60 -Other wooden furniture

9403.60.10 - - -For domestic purposes 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

10 - - - - -Desks, excluding children's furniture ...................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Cedar chests .......................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Cabinets:
31 - - - - - -Medicine or vanity cabinets .................................................................. -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Outdoor furniture .................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Show-cases............................................................................................ -  
60 - - - - -Shelving.................................................................................................. -  
70 - - - - -Children's indoor furniture ...................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Living room furniture............................................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Dining room furniture............................................................................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9403.60.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Desks, excluding children's furniture ...................................................... -  
- - - - -Cabinets:

21 - - - - - -Medicine or vanity cabinets .................................................................. -  

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE
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29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Outdoor furniture .................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Show-cases............................................................................................ -  
50 - - - - -Shelving ................................................................................................. -  
60 - - - - -Children's indoor furniture ...................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Church furniture ................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -School furniture.................................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Auditorium or theatre furniture ............................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9403.70 -Furniture of plastics

9403.70.10 00 - - -For domestic purposes -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9403.70.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Furniture of other materials, including cane, osier, bamboo or similar 
materials:

9403.81 - -Of bamboo or rattan

- - -For domestic purposes:

9403.81.11 00 - - - -Unfinished and unassembled, for use in the manufacture of furniture of 
bamboo or rattan

-  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  9.5%

9403.81.19 00 - - - -Other -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9403.81.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9403.89 - -Other

- - -For domestic purposes:

9403.89.11 00 - - - -Unfinished and unassembled, for use in the manufacture of furniture of 
bamboo or rattan

-  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  9.5%

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
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9403.89.19 00 - - - -Other -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9403.89.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9403.90.00 -Parts Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Frames, other than builders' fittings, of a kind used in offices and for 
domestic purposes:

11 - - - - - -Of metal................................................................................................ -  
12 - - - - - -Of rubber or plastics ............................................................................. -  
13 - - - - - -Of wood................................................................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Frames, other than builders' fittings, excluding those of a kind used in 
offices and for domestic purposes:

21 - - - - - -Of metal................................................................................................ -  
22 - - - - - -Of rubber or plastics ............................................................................. -  
23 - - - - - -Of wood................................................................................................ -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Table or counter tops of a kind used in offices and for domestic 
purposes:

31 - - - - - -Of rubber or plastics ............................................................................. -  
32 - - - - - -Of wood................................................................................................ -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Table or counter tops excluding those of a kind used in offices or for 
domestic purposes:

41 - - - - - -Of rubber or plastics ............................................................................. -  
42 - - - - - -Of wood................................................................................................ -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other, of a kind used in offices and for domestic purposes:
51 - - - - - -Of metal................................................................................................ -  
52 - - - - - -Of rubber or plastics ............................................................................. -  
53 - - - - - -Of wood................................................................................................ -  
59 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Of metal................................................................................................ -  
92 - - - - - -Of rubber or plastics ............................................................................. -  
93 - - - - - -Of wood................................................................................................ -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

94.04 Mattress supports; articles of bedding and similar furnishing (for 
example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, cushions, pouffes and pillows) 
fitted with springs or stuffed or internally fitted with any material or of 
cellular rubber or plastics, whether or not covered.

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 
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9404.10.00 00 -Mattress supports -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  8%

-Mattresses:

9404.21.00 00 - -Of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or not covered NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9404.29.00 00 - -Of other materials NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%
CRT:  9.5%

9404.30.00 -Sleeping bags 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
CRT:  15.5%
PT:  11%

10 - - - - -Outer coverings of cotton ....................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Outer coverings of nylon ........................................................................ -  
30 - - - - -Outer coverings of polyesters ................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9404.90 -Other

9404.90.10 - - -Pillows, cushions and similar furnishings, of cotton;
Quilts, eiderdowns, comforters and similar articles of textile material 
containing less than 85% by weight of silk or silk waste

14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
PT:  4.5%

- - - - -Quilts, eiderdowns, comforters, duvets and similar articles, of cotton:
11 - - - - - -Down-filled ........................................................................................... NMB
12 - - - - - -Polyester-filled ..................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other quilts, eiderdowns, comforters, duvets and similar articles of 
textile material containing less than 85% by weight of silk or silk waste:

21 - - - - - -Down-filled ........................................................................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Polyester-filled ..................................................................................... NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Cushions of cotton:
31 - - - - - -Polyester-filled ..................................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Pillows of cotton:
41 - - - - - -Polyester-filled ..................................................................................... -  
49 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
50 - - - - -Mattress pads of cotton.......................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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9404.90.90 - - -Other 14% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
PT:  4.5%

- - - - -Quilts, eiderdowns, comforters, duvets and similar articles of textile 
material containing 85% or more by weight of silk or silk waste:

11 - - - - - -Down-filled............................................................................................ NMB
12 - - - - - -Polyester-filled...................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Cushions, other than of cotton:
21 - - - - - -Polyester-filled...................................................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Pillows, other than of cotton:
31 - - - - - -Polyester-filled...................................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Mattress pads, other than of cotton ........................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

94.05 Lamps and lighting fittings including searchlights and spotlights and 
parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, 
illuminated name-plates and the like, having a permanently fixed light 
source, and parts thereof not elsewhere specified or included.

9405.10.00 -Chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lighting fittings, excluding 
those of a kind used for lighting public open spaces or thoroughfares

7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

- - - - -Chandeliers:
11 - - - - - -Household ............................................................................................ NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Fluorescent lighting fittings:
21 - - - - - -Household ............................................................................................ NMB
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Household ............................................................................................ NMB
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

9405.20.00 00 -Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing lamps NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

9405.30.00 00 -Lighting sets of a kind used for Christmas trees NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

9405.40 -Other electric lamps and lighting fittings

9405.40.10 00 - - -Xenon type NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9405.40.20 00 - - -Motion picture or theatrical spotlights NMB 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free
CRT:  6%

9405.40.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

9405.50 -Non-electrical lamps and lighting fittings

9405.50.10 00 - - -Candlesticks and candelabras NMB 5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  5%

9405.50.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

10 - - - - -Gas lamps and lighting fittings ............................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9405.60.00 00 -Illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  6%
NZT:  6%
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

-Parts:

9405.91 - -Of glass

9405.91.10 00 - - -Lamp chimneys -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
CRT:  7%

- - -Other:

9405.91.91 00 - - - -Illuminating glassware, excluding globes or spherical shapes decorated 
by the application of any material to the surface of the glass after it has 
been shaped;
Unstrung pendants

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9405.91.99 00 - - - -Other -  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  4.5%

9405.92.00 00 - -Of plastics -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  3.5%

9405.99 - -Other

9405.99.10 00 - - -Wrap-around compound curve louvers, of anodized aluminum, for use in 
the manufacture of fluorescent lighting fixtures

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9405.99.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%
CRT:  6%

10 - - - - -Parts of gas lighting fixtures ................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9406.00 Prefabricated buildings.

- - -Silos for storing ensilage:

9406.00.11 00 - - - -Unassembled or incomplete, of glass fibre reinforced plastics, for use in 
the manufacture of silos

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9406.00.19 00 - - - -Other NMB 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9406.00.20 00 - - -Air-supported buildings NMB 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

9406.00.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of wood .................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Of aluminum ........................................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Of iron or steel ........................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB
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Chapter 95 
 

TOYS, GAMES AND SPORTS REQUISITES; 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF 

 
Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Candles (heading 34.06); 
 
(b) Fireworks or other pyrotechnic articles of heading 36.04; 
 
(c) Yarns, monofilament, cords or gut or the like for fishing, cut to length but not made up into fishing lines, of Chapter 39, 

heading 42.06 or Section XI; 
 
(d) Sports bags or other containers of heading 42.02, 43.03 or 43.04; 
 
(e) Sports clothing or fancy dress, of textiles, of Chapter 61 or 62; 
 
(f) Textile flags or bunting, or sails for boats, sailboards or land craft, of Chapter 63; 
 
(g) Sports footwear (other than skating boots with ice or roller skates attached) of Chapter 64, or sports headgear of 

Chapter 65; 
 
(h) Walking-sticks, whips, riding-crops or the like (heading 66.02), or parts thereof (heading 66.03); 
 
(ij) Unmounted glass eyes for dolls or other toys, of heading 70.18; 
 
(k) Parts of general use, as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics 

(Chapter 39); 
 
(l) Bells, gongs or the like of heading 83.06; 
 
(m) Pumps for liquids (heading 84.13), filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for liquids or gases (heading 84.21), 

electric motors (heading 85.01), electric transformers (heading 85.04) or radio remote control apparatus (heading 85.26); 
 
(n) Sports vehicles (other than bobsleighs, toboggans and the like) of Section XVII; 
 
(o) Children's bicycles (heading 87.12); 
 
(p) Sports craft such as canoes and skiffs (Chapter 89), or their means of propulsion (Chapter 44 for such articles made of 

wood); 
 
(q) Spectacles, goggles or the like, for sports or outdoor games (heading 90.04); 
 
(r) Decoy calls or whistles (heading 92.08); 
 
(s) Arms or other articles of Chapter 93; 
 
(t) Electric garlands of all kinds (heading 94.05); 
 
(u) Racket strings, tents or other camping goods, or gloves, mittens and mitts (classified according to their constituent 

material); or 
 

(v) Tableware, kitchenware, toilet articles, carpets and other textile floor coverings, apparel, bed linen, table linen, toilet linen, 
kitchen linen and similar articles having a utilitarian function (classified according to their constituent material). 

 
2. This Chapter includes articles in which natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or 

reconstructed), precious metal or metal clad with precious metal constitute only minor constituents. 
 
3. Subject to Note 1 above, parts and accessories which are suitable for use solely or principally with articles of this Chapter are 

to be classified with those articles. 
 

4. Subject to the provisions of Note 1 above, heading 95.03 applies, inter alia, to articles of this heading combined with one or 
more items, which cannot be considered as sets under the terms of General Interpretative Rule 3 (b), and which, if presented 
separately, would be classified in other headings, provided the articles are put up together for retail sale and the 
combinations have the essential character of toys. 
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5. Heading 95.03 does not cover articles which, on account of their design, shape or constituent material, are identifiable as 

intended exclusively for animals, for example "pet toys" (classification in their own appropriate heading). 
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9503.00 Tricycles, scooters, pedal cars and similar wheeled toys; dolls' 
carriages; dolls; other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar 
recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds.

9503.00.10 - - -Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, tricycles, 
scooters, pedal cars); dolls' carriages

8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Tricycles ................................................................................................. NMB
20 - - - - -Pedal cars .............................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Dolls' carriages....................................................................................... NMB
40 - - - - -Wagons.................................................................................................. NMB
80 - - - - -Other wheeled toys ................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Parts and accessories............................................................................ -  

9503.00.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Dolls representing only human beings:
11 - - - - - -Whether or not dressed ....................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Garments and accessories therefor, footwear and headgear .............. -  
19 - - - - - -Other parts and accessories ................................................................ -  

- - - - -Electric trains, including tracks, signals and other accessories therefor:
21 - - - - - -Reduced-size ("scale") model assembly kits for trains ........................ -  
22 - - - - - -Reduced-size ("scale") model assembly parts and accessories.......... -  
23 - - - - - -Other trains, battery powered .............................................................. -  
24 - - - - - -Other trains, not battery powered ........................................................ -  
29 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other reduced-size ("scale") model assembly kits, whether or not 
working models:

31 - - - - - -Of self-propelled vehicles powered by combustion engines; of radio-
controlled self-propelled vehicles powered by electric motors; of radio-
controlled gliders; parts and accessories for static model assembly kits -  

39 - - - - - -Other.................................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Other construction sets and constructional toys:

41 - - - - - -Of wood ............................................................................................... -  
42 - - - - - -Of plastics ............................................................................................ -  
43 - - - - - -Of metal ............................................................................................... -  
44 - - - - - -Of other materials ................................................................................ -  
49 - - - - - -Parts and accessories.......................................................................... -  

- - - - -Toys representing animals or non-human creatures:
51 - - - - - -Stuffed, plush-covered ......................................................................... -  
52 - - - - - -Stuffed, other ....................................................................................... -  
53 - - - - - -Other, battery powered ........................................................................ -  
54 - - - - - -Other, not battery powered .................................................................. -  
59 - - - - - -Other, parts and accessories ............................................................... -  

- - - - -Toy musical instruments and apparatus:
61 - - - - - -Battery powered................................................................................... -  
62 - - - - - -Other than battery powered ................................................................. -  
69 - - - - - -Parts and accessories.......................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other toys, put up in sets or outfits:
71 - - - - - -Mechanical train sets, of plastics ......................................................... -  
Issued January 1, 2010
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72 - - - - - -Mechanical train sets, not of plastics.................................................... -  
73 - - - - - -Road race sets, electrically powered, of plastics.................................. -  
74 - - - - - -Vehicle sets, of plastics ........................................................................ -  
75 - - - - - -Vehicle sets, not of plastics .................................................................. -  
76 - - - - - -Other, of plastics................................................................................... -  
77 - - - - - -Other, not of plastics............................................................................. -  
78 - - - - - -Parts and accessories, of plastics ........................................................ -  
79 - - - - - -Parts and accessories, not of plastics .................................................. -  

- - - - -Other toys and models, incorporating a motor:
81 - - - - - -Vehicles, battery powered, of metal ..................................................... -  
82 - - - - - -Vehicles, battery powered, not of metal ............................................... -  
83 - - - - - -Other vehicles, of metal........................................................................ -  
84 - - - - - -Other vehicles, not of metal.................................................................. -  
85 - - - - - -Other, of metal...................................................................................... -  
86 - - - - - -Other, not of metal................................................................................ -  
87 - - - - - -Parts and accessories, of metal ........................................................... -  
89 - - - - - -Parts and accessories, not of metal ..................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Puzzles................................................................................................. -  
92 - - - - - -Playballs; balloons................................................................................ -  
93 - - - - - -Guns..................................................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Push-pull toys, including vehicles without motors ................................ -  
95 - - - - - -Handicraft and hobbycraft kits .............................................................. -  
96 - - - - - -Models, not being assembly kits and not incorporating a motor, made 

to a scale of the actual article at the ratio of 1 to 85 or smaller ............ -  
97 - - - - - -Other models, not being assembly kits and not incorporating a motor -  
98 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Parts and accessories .......................................................................... -  

95.04 Articles for funfair, table or parlour games, including pintables, billiards, 
special tables for casino games and automatic bowling alley equipment.

9504.10.00 -Video games of a kind used with a television receiver Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Video games........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts and accessories ............................................................................ -  

9504.20.00 -Articles and accessories for billiards of all kinds Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Billiard chalks.......................................................................................... -  
- - - - -Billiard tables, whether or not with pockets, and parts thereof:

21 - - - - - -Billiard tables, whether or not with pockets .......................................... NMB
22 - - - - - -Pockets of leather................................................................................. -  
23 - - - - - -Pockets other than of leather ............................................................... -  
24 - - - - - -Other parts of wood.............................................................................. -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Cues..................................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Balls ..................................................................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
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9504.30.00 -Other games, operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by 
other means of payment, other than bowling alley equipment

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Games:
11 - - - - - -Video.................................................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts and accessories............................................................................ -  

9504.40.00 -Playing cards Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In packs of individual cards .................................................................... NAP
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NAP

9504.90 -Other

9504.90.10 - - -Bagatelle and other game tables or boards Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Chess sets ............................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Dartboards ............................................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Game tables........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9504.90.90 - - -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Electronic games:
11 - - - - - -Hand held............................................................................................. NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Automatic bowling alley equipment, other than bowling balls or bowling 
pins:

21 - - - - - -Pin setting machines............................................................................ -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other bowling alley equipment:
31 - - - - - -Bowling balls ........................................................................................ DZN
32 - - - - - -Bowling pins......................................................................................... -  
39 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Poker chips .......................................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Bingo equipment .................................................................................. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

95.05 Festive, carnival or other entertainment articles, including conjuring 
tricks and novelty jokes.

9505.10.00 -Articles for Christmas festivities Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Artificial Christmas trees ........................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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9505.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Novelty hats and masks ......................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

95.06 Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, gymnastics, 
athletics, other sports (including table-tennis) or outdoor games, not 
specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; swimming pools and 
paddling pools.

-Snow-skis and other snow-ski equipment:

9506.11 - -Skis

9506.11.10 00 - - -Downhill PAR Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9506.11.90 - - -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Cross country ......................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -Snowboards ........................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... PAR

9506.12.00 00 - -Ski-fastenings (ski-bindings) -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9506.19.00 - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Ski poles................................................................................................. PAR
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Water-skis, surf-boards, sailboards and other water-sport equipment:

9506.21.00 00 - -Sailboards -  9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6%

9506.29.00 - -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Water skis............................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Fins......................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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-Golf clubs and other golf equipment:

9506.31.00 - -Clubs, complete 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  4%

10 - - - - -Individual golf clubs................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Sets of golf clubs.................................................................................... NMB

9506.32 - -Balls

9506.32.10 00 - - -Hollow, for practice DZN 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9506.32.90 00 - - -Other DZN 8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9506.39 - -Other

9506.39.10 - - -Finished grips for use in the manufacture of golf clubs;
Shafts of steel or graphite

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Finished grips for use in the manufacture of golf clubs.......................... -  
- - - - -Shafts of steel or graphite:

21 - - - - - -Of seamless steel, not plated............................................................... -  
29 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9506.39.20 00 - - -Heads of woods;
Shafts of wood

-  2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9506.39.30 00 - - -Forged heads of iron or steel, not ground, polished, plated or otherwise 
finished

-  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9506.39.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Parts of golf clubs................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9506.40.00 -Articles and equipment for table-tennis 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Balls ....................................................................................................... DZN
20 - - - - -Paddles (bats) ........................................................................................ NMB
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

-Tennis, badminton or similar rackets, whether or not strung:

9506.51.00 00 - -Lawn-tennis rackets, whether or not strung NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9506.59 - -Other

9506.59.10 - - -Squash, badminton or racketball rackets Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Squash ................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Badminton .............................................................................................. NMB
30 - - - - -Racketball............................................................................................... NMB

9506.59.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Balls, other than golf balls and table-tennis balls:

9506.61.00 00 - -Lawn-tennis balls DZN Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9506.62 - -Inflatable

9506.62.10 - - -Designed for the training of children with intellectual disabilities, to be 
employed in any school, academy, college or seminary of learning, or by 
any association, society or institution that trains such children;
For basketball, volleyball or soccer

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Designed for the training of children with intellectual disabilities, to be 
employed in any school, academy, college or seminary of learning, or 
by any association, society or institution that trains such children ......... DZN

20 - - - - -Basketball ............................................................................................... DZN
30 - - - - -Volleyball ................................................................................................ DZN
40 - - - - -Soccer .................................................................................................... DZN

9506.62.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Other footballs, including rugby balls...................................................... DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

9506.69 - -Other

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued January 1, 2010



95 - 7

9506.69.10 00 - - -Cricket balls DZN 7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

9506.69.20 - - -Balls for lawn or carpet bowling, croquet, squash or racketball Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Lawn or carpet bowling .......................................................................... DZN
20 - - - - -Squash ................................................................................................... DZN
30 - - - - -Racketball .............................................................................................. DZN
40 - - - - -Croquet .................................................................................................. DZN

9506.69.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Baseballs and softballs .......................................................................... DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

9506.70 -Ice skates and roller skates, including skating boots with skates 
attached

- - -Ice or roller skates attached to boots or other footwear:

9506.70.11 00 - - - -Ice skates PAR 18% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

9506.70.12 00 - - - -Roller skates PAR 18% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
AUT:  13.5%
NZT:  13.5%

9506.70.20 - - -Ice or roller skates not attached to boots or other footwear 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Ice skates ............................................................................................... PAR
20 - - - - -Roller skates .......................................................................................... PAR
90 - - - - -Parts and accessories............................................................................ -  

-Other:

9506.91 - -Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, gymnastics or 
athletics

9506.91.10 - - -Exercise bicycles;
Parts for use in the manufacture of physical exercise machines;
Stair climbing machines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Exercise bicycles:
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11 - - - - - -With electronic monitors ....................................................................... NMB
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Stairclimbing machines........................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Parts for use in the manufacture of physical exercise machines............ -  

9506.91.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Rowing machines ................................................................................... NMB
20 - - - - -Trampolines ............................................................................................ NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9506.99 - -Other

9506.99.10 - - -Badminton birds (shuttle cocks);
Baseball bats of aluminum;
Face masks and shoulder pads for football;
For climbing or mountaineering

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Badminton birds (shuttle cocks) ............................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Baseball bats of aluminum ..................................................................... NMB
30 - - - - -Face masks and shoulder pads, for football........................................... -  
40 - - - - -For climbing or mountaineering .............................................................. -  

9506.99.20 - - -Clay pigeons for trapshooting;
Curling stones;
Hockey sticks

2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Clay pigeons for trapshooting; curling stones......................................... -  
- - - - -Hockey sticks :

21 - - - - - -For field hockey.................................................................................... DZN
22 - - - - - -For ice hockey...................................................................................... DZN
23 - - - - - -Parts of ice hockey sticks ..................................................................... -  

- - -Power-operated equipment for the development of athletic skills:

9506.99.31 - - - -Automated batting cages;
Clay target thrower machines;
Throwing or pitching machines for baseballs or softballs

6% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Automated batting cages; throwing or pitching machines for baseballs 
or softballs .............................................................................................. -  

20 - - - - -Clay target thrower machines................................................................. -  

9506.99.39 00 - - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9506.99.40 00 - - -Leg pads and bats for cricket -  7% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free
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9506.99.50 - - -Shin-guards and elbow or shoulder pads excluding those for football;
Waist, thigh and hip protective equipment

15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -For baseball ........................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -For ice hockey or field hockey................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9506.99.90 - - -Other 7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

- - - - -Archery equipment:
11 - - - - - -Of wood................................................................................................ -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Bats for baseball or softball .................................................................... NMB

- - - - -Badminton and tennis nets:
31 - - - - - -Badminton nets .................................................................................... -  
32 - - - - - -Tennis nets........................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Swimming or wading (paddling) pools, above ground:
41 - - - - - -Swimming pools................................................................................... NMB
42 - - - - - -Wading (paddling) pools ...................................................................... NMB
50 - - - - -Swimming pools, in ground .................................................................... -  
60 - - - - -Hockey pucks......................................................................................... NMB
70 - - - - -Croquet sets........................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Other equipment:
81 - - - - - -Of a kind used in playgrounds ............................................................. -  
82 - - - - - -For baseball ......................................................................................... -  
83 - - - - - -For ice hockey or field hockey ............................................................. -  
84 - - - - - -For lawn tennis..................................................................................... -  
85 - - - - - -Snowshoes; sleds, bobsleds, toboggans and the like ......................... -  
89 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

- - - - -Parts and accessories:
91 - - - - - -For swimming or wading (paddling) pools ........................................... -  
92 - - - - - -For playground equipment ................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -For baseball ......................................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -For ice hockey or field hockey ............................................................. -  
95 - - - - - -For lawn tennis..................................................................................... -  
96 - - - - - -For snowshoes; for sleds, bobsleds, toboggans and the like .............. -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

95.07 Fishing rods, fish-hooks and other line fishing tackle; fish landing nets, 
butterfly nets and similar nets; decoy "birds" (other than those of 
heading 92.08 or 97.05) and similar hunting or shooting requisites.

9507.10 -Fishing rods

9507.10.10 - - -Parts for use in the manufacture of fishing rods Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Blanks .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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9507.10.90 - - -Other 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Rods ....................................................................................................... NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9507.20.00 -Fish-hooks, whether or not snelled Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Barbless ................................................................................................. NMB
- - - - -Other:

91 - - - - - -Of a size less than number 2.0............................................................. NMB
92 - - - - - -Of a size not less than number 2.0....................................................... NMB

9507.30.00 00 -Fishing reels NMB 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

9507.90 -Other

9507.90.10 00 - - -Sportsmen's fishing line, in retail packages -  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - -Other:

9507.90.91 00 - - - -Fish landing net bags for use in the manufacture of fish landing nets;
Lures, jiggers, artificial bait, line floats and fishing lines (including 
marlines) of a circumference not exceeding 38 mm, to be employed in 
commercial fishing;
Split rings and swivels for use in the manufacture of fishing lures

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9507.90.99 - - - -Other 6.5% AUT, NZT, CCCT, LDCT, 
GPT, UST, MT, MUST, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

10 - - - - -Fishing sinkers for sportsmen................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Fishing nets for sportsmen ..................................................................... -  

- - - - -Fishing tackle:
31 - - - - - -Complete articles.................................................................................. -  
39 - - - - - -Parts and accessories .......................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Decoy "birds" .......................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

95.08 Roundabouts, swings, shooting galleries and other fairground 
amusements; travelling circuses and travelling menageries; travelling 
theatres.

9508.10.00 -Travelling circuses and travelling menageries Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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- - - - -Travelling menageries; parts and accessories thereof:
11 - - - - - -Travelling menageries.......................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Parts and accessories for travelling menageries ................................. -  
20 - - - - -Travelling circuses.................................................................................. -  

9508.90.00 -Other Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -Amusement riding devices; parts and accessories thereof:
11 - - - - - -Amusement riding devices................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Parts and accessories for amusement riding devices.......................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 96 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Pencils for cosmetic or toilet uses (Chapter 33); 
 
(b) Articles of Chapter 66 (for example, parts of umbrellas or walking-sticks); 
 
(c) Imitation jewellery (heading 71.17); 
 
(d) Parts of general use, as defined in Note 2 to Section XV, of base metal (Section XV), or similar goods of plastics 

(Chapter 39); 
 
(e) Cutlery or other articles of Chapter 82 with handles or other parts of carving or moulding materials; heading 96.01 or 

96.02 applies, however, to separately presented handles or other parts of such articles; 
 
(f) Articles of Chapter 90 (for example, spectacle frames (heading 90.03), mathematical drawing pens (heading 90.17), 

brushes of a kind specialised for use in dentistry or for medical, surgical or veterinary purposes (heading 90.18)); 
 
(g) Articles of Chapter 91 (for example, clock or watch cases); 
 
(h) Musical instruments or parts or accessories thereof (Chapter 92); 
 
(ij) Articles of Chapter 93 (arms and parts thereof); 
 
(k) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings); 
 
(l) Articles of Chapter 95 (toys, games, sports requisites); or 
 
(m) Works of art, collectors' pieces or antiques (Chapter 97). 

 
2. In heading 96.02 the expression "vegetable or mineral carving material" means: 
 

(a) Hard seeds, pips, hulls and nuts and similar vegetable materials of a kind used for carving (for example, corozo and dom); 
 
(b) Amber, meerschaum, agglomerated amber and agglomerated meerschaum, jet and mineral substitutes for jet. 

 
3. In heading 96.03 the expression "prepared knots and tufts for broom or brush making" applies only to unmounted knots and 

tufts of animal hair, vegetable fibre or other material, which are ready for incorporation without division in brooms or brushes, 
or which require only such further minor processes as trimming to shape at the top, to render them ready for such 
incorporation. 

 
4. Articles of this Chapter, other than headings 96.01 to 96.06 or 96.15, remain classified in the Chapter whether or not 

composed wholly or partly of precious metal or metal clad with precious metal, of natural or cultured pearls, or precious or 
semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed).  However, headings 96.01 to 96.06 and 96.15 include articles in 
which natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed), precious metal or 
metal clad with precious metal constitute only minor constituents.      
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96.01 Worked ivory, bone, tortoise-shell, horn, antlers, coral, mother-of-pearl 
and other animal carving material, and articles of these materials 
(including articles obtained by moulding).

9601.10.00 00 -Worked ivory and articles of ivory -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9601.90.00 00 -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9602.00 Worked vegetable or mineral carving material and articles of these 
materials; moulded or carved articles of wax, of stearin, of natural gums 
or natural resins or of modelling pastes, and other moulded or carved 
articles, not elsewhere specified or included; worked, unhardened 
gelatin (except gelatin of heading 35.03) and articles of unhardened 
gelatin.

9602.00.10 - - -Artificial honeycombs;
Gelatin capsules for pharmaceutical products;
Worked amber for use in the manufacture of jewellery

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Artificial honeycombs ............................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Gelatin capsules for pharmaceutical products ....................................... MIL
30 - - - - -Worked amber for use in the manufacture of jewellery.......................... -  

9602.00.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Molded or carved articles of wax ........................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

96.03 Brooms, brushes (including brushes constituting parts of machines, 
appliances or vehicles), hand-operated mechanical floor sweepers, not 
motorized, mops and feather dusters; prepared knots and tufts for 
broom or brush making; paint pads and rollers; squeegees (other than 
roller squeegees).

9603.10 -Brooms and brushes, consisting of twigs or other vegetable materials 
bound together, with or without handles

9603.10.10 00 - - -Brooms DZN 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

9603.10.20 00 - - -Brushes DZN 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
Issued January 1, 2010
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-Tooth brushes, shaving brushes, hair brushes, nail brushes, eyelash 
brushes and other toilet brushes for use on the person, including such 
brushes constituting parts of appliances:

9603.21.00 00 - -Tooth brushes, including dental-plate brushes DZN 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9603.29.00 - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Shaving brushes..................................................................................... DZN
20 - - - - -Hair brushes ........................................................................................... DZN
30 - - - - -Nail brushes............................................................................................ DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

9603.30 -Artists' brushes, writing brushes and similar brushes for the 
application of cosmetics

9603.30.10 00 - - -Artists' brushes DZN 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9603.30.90 00 - - -Other DZN Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9603.40 -Paint, distemper, varnish or similar brushes (other than brushes of 
subheading 9603.30); paint pads and rollers

9603.40.10 00 - - -Rollers of textile materials DZN 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9603.40.90 - - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Paint or varnish brushes......................................................................... DZN
20 - - - - -Paint rollers............................................................................................. DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

9603.50.00 -Other brushes constituting parts of machines, appliances or vehicles Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 10 - - - - -Road or lawn sweeping type brushes and rotary brushes of a diameter 
not exceeding 1.5 m, for use with the tractors of heading 87.01 powered 
by an internal combustion engine excluding those of a kind for hauling 
logs (log skidders) ........................................................................ -  
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- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -For floor scrubbers or polishers ........................................................... -  
99 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  

9603.90 -Other

9603.90.10 00 - - -Brooms DZN 11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

9603.90.20 00 - - -Hand-operated mechanical floor sweepers, not motorized NMB 8% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9603.90.30 - - -Mops of textile materials 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  10%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made fibres .................................................................. DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

9603.90.90 - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Brushes; pipe cleaners; tufts of plastics:
11 - - - - - -Clothes brushes ................................................................................... DZN
12 - - - - - -Shoe brushes....................................................................................... DZN
13 - - - - - -Wire brushes........................................................................................ DZN
14 - - - - - -Lavatory bowl brushes ......................................................................... DZN
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9604.00.00 00 Hand sieves and hand riddles. NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9605.00.00 Travel sets for personal toilet, sewing or shoe or clothes cleaning. 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -For personal toilet .................................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

96.06 Buttons, press-fasteners, snap-fasteners and press-studs, button 
moulds and other parts of these articles; button blanks.

9606.10.00 00 -Press-fasteners, snap-fasteners and press-studs and parts therefor -  3.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

-Buttons:
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9606.21.00 - -Of plastics, not covered with textile material 4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Of polyesters, acrylic or casein resins .................................................... GRO
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... GRO

9606.22.00 00 - -Of base metal, not covered with textile material GRO Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9606.29.00 00 - -Other GRO 2.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9606.30 -Button moulds and other parts of buttons; button blanks

9606.30.10 00 - - -Button parts, composed wholly or in part of a metal stamping, for use in the 
manufacture of covered buttons

-  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9606.30.90 00 - - -Other -  7.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

96.07 Slide fasteners and parts thereof.

-Slide fasteners:

9607.11 - -Fitted with chain scoops of base metal

9607.11.10 00 - - -Air-tight and watertight -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9607.11.90 00 - - -Other -  10% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

9607.19.00 00 - -Other -  11% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  7%

9607.20 -Parts
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9607.20.10 - - -Of textile materials 11.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT: Free
PT:  3.5%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made fibres .................................................................. -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9607.20.90 00 - - -Other -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

96.08 Ball point pens; felt tipped and other porous-tipped pens and markers; 
fountain pens, stylograph pens and other pens; duplicating stylos; 
propelling or sliding pencils; pen-holders, pencil-holders and similar 
holders; parts (including caps and clips) of the foregoing articles, other 
than those of heading 96.09.

9608.10.00 00 -Ball point pens DZN 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9608.20.00 -Felt tipped and other porous-tipped pens and markers 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Fine tip ................................................................................................... DZN
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... DZN

-Fountain pens, stylograph pens and other pens:

9608.31.00 00 - -Indian ink drawing pens DZN 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

9608.39.00 00 - -Other DZN 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9608.40.00 00 -Propelling or sliding pencils DZN 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9608.50.00 00 -Sets of articles from two or more of the foregoing subheadings NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9608.60 -Refills for ball point pens, comprising the ball point and ink-reservoir
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9608.60.10 00 - - -For use in the manufacture of ball point pens MIL Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9608.60.90 00 - - -Other MIL 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

-Other:

9608.91 - -Pen nibs and nib points

9608.91.10 00 - - -Nibs of wool felt or plastics for use in the manufacture of porous tip pens or 
markers

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9608.91.90 00 - - -Other -  5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9608.99 - -Other

9608.99.10 00 - - -Parts other than refills, for use in the manufacture of ball point pens -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9608.99.90 00 - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

96.09 Pencils (other than pencils of heading 96.08), crayons, pencil leads, 
pastels, drawing charcoals, writing or drawing chalks and tailors' 
chalks.

9609.10.00 -Pencils and crayons, with leads encased in a rigid sheath 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -With black leads ..................................................................................... GRO
20 - - - - -With coloured leads ................................................................................ GRO

9609.20 -Pencil leads, black or coloured

9609.20.10 - - -For use in the manufacture of pencils Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

- - - - -For mechanical pencils:
11 - - - - - -Black .................................................................................................... -  
12 - - - - - -Coloured............................................................................................... -  
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- - - - -For non-mechanical pencils:
21 - - - - - -Black .................................................................................................... -  
22 - - - - - -Coloured .............................................................................................. -  

9609.20.90 - - -Other 6% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Black ...................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Coloured................................................................................................. -  

9609.90.00 00 -Other GRO 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9610.00.00 00 Slates and boards, with writing or drawing surfaces, whether or not 
framed.

-  4.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9611.00.00 00 Date, sealing or numbering stamps, and the like (including devices for 
printing or embossing labels), designed for operating in the hand; hand-
operated composing sticks, and hand printing sets incorporating such 
composing sticks.

-  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

96.12 Typewriter or similar ribbons, inked or otherwise prepared for giving 
impressions, whether or not on spools or in cartridges; ink-pads, 
whether or not inked, with or without boxes.

9612.10 -Ribbons

9612.10.10 00 - - -To be employed in machinery for packing fresh fruit or vegetables NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9612.10.20 00 - - -Other, woven, of man-made fibres, other than those of a width of 30 mm or 
less and permanently put up in cartridges

NMB 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

9612.10.30 00 - - -Other, containing man-made fibres NMB 15.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

9612.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9612.20.00 00 -Ink-pads -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

96.13 Cigarette lighters and other lighters, whether or not mechanical or 
electrical, and parts thereof other than flints and wicks.
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9613.10.00 00 -Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, non-refillable NMB 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  6.5%

9613.20.00 00 -Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, refillable NMB 9% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9613.80 -Other lighters

9613.80.10 00 - - -Table lighters NMB 9.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9613.80.90 00 - - -Other -  8% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

9613.90.00 00 -Parts -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9614.00 Smoking pipes (including pipe bowls) and cigar or cigarette holders, 
and parts thereof.

- - -Pipes and pipe bowls:

9614.00.11 00 - - - -Meerschaum pipes, excluding those composed in part of briar wood;
Roughly shaped blocks of wood or root, for pipes

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9614.00.19 - - - -Other 6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

- - - - -Pipes:
11 - - - - - -Of briar wood........................................................................................ DZN
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... DZN
20 - - - - -Pipe bowls .............................................................................................. DZN

9614.00.90 00 - - -Other -  7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

96.15 Combs, hair-slides and the like; hairpins, curling pins, curling grips, 
hair-curlers and the like, other than those of heading 85.16, and parts 
thereof.
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-Combs, hair-slides and the like:

9615.11.00 - -Of hard rubber or plastics 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Combs.................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Hair-slides and the like ........................................................................... -  

9615.19.00 - -Other 7% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

10 - - - - -Combs.................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Hair-slides and the like ........................................................................... -  

9615.90.00 00 -Other -  6.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%

96.16 Scent sprays and similar toilet sprays, and mounts and heads therefor; 
powder-puffs and pads for the application of cosmetics or toilet 
preparations.

9616.10.00 00 -Scent sprays and similar toilet sprays, and mounts and heads therefor -  8.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9616.20.00 -Powder-puffs and pads for the application of cosmetics or toilet 
preparations

12% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  8%

10 - - - - -Containing man-made fibres .................................................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... NMB

9617.00.00 Vacuum flasks and other vacuum vessels, complete with cases; parts 
thereof other than glass inners.

7.5% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  3%

10 - - - - -Vacuum flasks and other vacuum vessels ............................................. NMB
90 - - - - -Parts....................................................................................................... -  

9618.00.00 00 Tailors' dummies and other lay figures; automata and other animated 
displays used for shop window dressing.

-  9% CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
GPT:  5%
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Chapter 97 
 

WORKS OF ART, COLLECTORS' PIECES AND ANTIQUES 
 

Notes. 
 

1. This Chapter does not cover: 
 

(a) Unused postage or revenue stamps, postal stationery (stamped paper) or the like, of heading 49.07; 
 
(b) Theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like, of painted canvas (heading 59.07) except if they may be classified in 

heading 97.06; or 
 
(c) Pearls, natural or cultured, or precious or semi-precious stones (headings 71.01 to 71.03). 

 
2. For the purpose of heading 97.02, the expression "original engravings, prints and lithographs" means impressions produced 

directly, in black and white or in colour, of one or of several plates wholly executed by hand by the artist, irrespective of the 
process or of the material employed by him, but not including any mechanical or photomechanical process. 

 
3. Heading 97.03 does not apply to mass-produced reproductions or works of conventional craftsmanship of a commercial 

character, even if these articles are designed or created by artists. 
 
4. (A) Subject to Notes 1 to 3 above, articles of this Chapter are to be classified in this Chapter and not in any other Chapter of 

the Nomenclature. 
 

(B) Heading 97.06 does not apply to articles of the preceding headings of this Chapter. 
 
5. Frames around paintings, drawings, pastels, collages or similar decorative plaques, engravings, prints or lithographs are to 

be classified with those articles, provided they are of a kind and of a value normal to those articles.  Frames which are not of 
a kind or of a value normal to the articles referred to in this Note are to be classified separately.         
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97.01 Paintings, drawings and pastels, executed entirely by hand, other than 
drawings of heading 49.06 and other than hand-painted or hand-
decorated manufactured articles; collages and similar decorative 
plaques.

9701.10 -Paintings, drawings and pastels

9701.10.10 - - -Originals by artists

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is 
            the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Paintings ................................................................................................ NMB
20 - - - - -Drawings ................................................................................................ NMB
30 - - - - -Pastels ................................................................................................... NMB

9701.10.90 00 - - -Other NMB 5.5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9701.90 -Other

9701.90.10 00 - - -Original collages and similar decorative plaques by artists

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item is 
            the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate.

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9701.90.90 00 - - -Other NMB 7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9702.00.00 00 Original engravings, prints and lithographs.

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item 
            is the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9703.00.00 00 Original sculptures and statuary, in any material.

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item 
            is the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

NMB Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9704.00.00 00 Postage or revenue stamps, stamp-postmarks, first-day covers, postal 
stationery (stamped paper), and the like, used or unused, other than 
those of heading 49.07.

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff 
            item is the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9705.00.00 Collections and collectors' pieces of zoological, botanical, 
mineralogical, anatomical, historical, archaeological, palaeontological, 
ethnographic or numismatic interest.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9705.00.00 
Continued

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item 
            is the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 
- - - - -Coins:

11 - - - - - -Gold...................................................................................................... -  
19 - - - - - -Other .................................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Medals.................................................................................................... -  
30 - - - - -Botanical collections............................................................................... -  
40 - - - - -Mineralogical collections ........................................................................ -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

9706.00.00 Antiques of an age exceeding one hundred years.

Note:  The General Tariff rate that applies to goods of this tariff item 
             is the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Furniture ................................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -Tableware............................................................................................... -  
90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  
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Chapter 98 
 

SPECIAL CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS - NON COMMERCIAL 
 

Notes. 
 

1. The provisions of this Chapter are not subject to the rule of specificity in General Interpretative Rule 3 (a). Goods which are 
described in any provision of this Chapter are classifiable in said provision if the conditions and requirements thereof and of 
any applicable regulations are met. 

 
2. Goods which may be classified under the provisions of Chapter 99, if also eligible for classification under the provisions of 

Chapter 98, shall be classified in Chapter 98. 
 
3. For each tariff item of this Chapter, the General Tariff rate is the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff rate. 
 
4. For the purpose of this Chapter, "duties" means duties or taxes levied or imposed on imported goods under Part 2 of this Act, 

the Excise Act, 2001 (other than section 54), the Excise Tax Act, the Special Import Measures Act or any other Act of 
Parliament relating to customs. 

 
5. Goods entitled to be classified under heading 98.01, 98.02, 98.03, 98.04 (other than tariff item No. 9804.30.00) or 98.05 shall 

be relieved from all duties, other than the customs duties imposed under Part 2 of this Act with respect to tariff item 
No. 9804.30.00, notwithstanding the provisions of this or any other Act of Parliament. 

 
Subheading Notes. 

 
1. For the purpose of subheading 9804.20, the relief from payment of duties granted shall not be combined with any relief from 

payment of duties granted under subheading 9804.10 with respect to the same trip abroad. 
 
2. For the purpose of subheading 9804.40, the relief from payment of duties granted shall be extended only to a person who, at 

time of return to Canada, is not importing goods under another subheading of heading 98.04. 
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I. -RELIEF PROVISIONS

98.01 Conveyances or containers of Chapters 86, 87, 88 or 89, engaged in the 
international commercial transportation of goods or passengers, 
including any ancillary equipment necessary to ensure the safety, 
security, containment and preservation of the goods or passengers.

9801.10 -Conveyances and containers. 

9801.10.10 00 - - -Conveyances, not including trailers and semi-trailers of subheading 
8716.31 or 8716.39,
(a) on condition that:
(i) in the case of vehicles, they are registered and licensed in a foreign 
country and operated in Canada with a vehicle licence issued by the 
appropriate provincial licensing authority;
(ii) in the case of aircraft, they comply with the requirements of the 
Aeronautics Act and any regulations made thereunder; and
(iii) in the case of vessels, they comply with the requirements of the 
Canada Shipping Act and Coasting Trade Act; and
(b)on condition that the conveyances:
(i) are owned or leased and imported by a person whose domicile is in a 
foreign country;
(ii) leave from and return to the foreign country in the normal course of 
operation;
(iii) are controlled from the foreign country; and
(iv) are exported within 365 days of the date of their importation or for an 
additional period not exceeding 24 months where a customs officer is 
satisfied that the exportation of the conveyances is delayed because:
(A) of adverse weather conditions;
(B) the conveyances are being equipped, reconditioned, reconstructed, 
refurbished or repaired;
(C) the conveyances have a major equipment breakdown;
(D) the conveyances are detained under an order of a Canadian court, or 
under an Act of Parliament or the legislature of a province or any 
regulation made thereunder; or
(E) the delivery of the goods to be loaded on or in the conveyances is 
delayed.
The conveyances provided for in this tariff item may engage in the 
transportation of goods from one point in Canada to another point in 
Canada where:
(a)that transportation is incidental to the international traffic of the goods;
(b)the transportation does not occur outside the territorial limits of Canada; 
and
(c) the conveyance has not entered Canada for the purpose of an in-
transit movement through Canada to a point outside Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
Issued April 12, 2010
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9801.10.20 00 - - -Containers, on condition that:
(a) the ancillary equipment for the containers does not include vehicles, 
accessories, spare parts of vehicles or packaging, and 
(b) the containers:
(i) are fully or partially enclosed to constitute a compartment intended for 
containing goods;
(ii) are of a permanent character and suitable for repeated use;
(iii) are designed to carry goods by one or more modes of transport 
without requiring intermediate reloading; and
(iv) are 6.1 m or more in length or have an internal volume of 14 m3 or 
more;
(v) leave from and return to a foreign country in the normal course of 
operation; and
(vi) are exported within 365 days of the date of their importation or for an 
additional period not exceeding 24 months where a customs officer is 
satisfied that the exportation of the containers is delayed because:
(A) of adverse weather conditions;
(B) the containers are being equipped, reconditioned, reconstructed, 
refurbished or repaired;
(C) the containers have a major equipment breakdown;
(D) the containers are detained under an order of a Canadian court, or 
under an Act of Parliament or the legislature of a province or any 
regulation made thereunder; or
(E) the delivery of the goods to be loaded in the containers is delayed.
The containers provided for in this tariff item may engage in the 
transportation of goods from one point in Canada to another point in 
Canada where:
(a) the transportation does not occur outside the territorial limits of 
Canada; and
(b) the container has not entered Canada for the purpose of an in-transit 
movement through Canada to a point outside of Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9801.10.30 00 - - -Trailers and semi-trailers of subheading 8716.31 or 8716.39, on condition 
that they: 
(a) are registered and licensed in a foreign country and operated in 
Canada with a vehicle licence issued by the appropriate provincial 
licensing authority; 
(b) leave from and return to the foreign country in the normal course of 
operation; 
(c) are exported within 30 days of the date of their importation or for an 
additional period not exceeding 24 months where a customs officer is 
satisfied that the exportation of the trailers or semi-trailers is delayed 
because: 
(i) of adverse weather conditions;
(ii) the trailers or semi-trailers are being equipped, reconditioned, 
reconstructed, refurbished or repaired;
(iii) the trailers or semi-trailers have a major equipment breakdown;
(iv) the trailers or semi-trailers are detained under an order of a Canadian 
court, or under an Act of Parliament or the legislature of a province or any 
regulation made thereunder; or
(v) the delivery of the goods to be loaded on or in the trailer or semi-trailer 
is delayed.
(iv) the trailers or semi-trailers are detained under an order of a Canadian 
court, or under an Act of Parliament or the legislature of a province or any 
regulation made thereunder; or
(v) the delivery of the goods to be loaded on or in the trailer or semi-trailer 
is delayed.

-  Free
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9801.10.30 
Continued

00 The trailers and semi-trailers provided for in this tariff item may engage in 
the transportation of goods from one point in Canada to another point in 
Canada where:
(a) that transportation is incidental to the international traffic of the goods;
(b) the transportation does not occur outside the territorial limits of Canada; 
and
(c) the trailer or semi-trailer has not entered Canada for the purpose of an 
in-transit movement through Canada to a point outside of Canada

9801.20.00 00 -Locomotives or railway rolling stock or miscellaneous railway 
equipment, regardless of tariff treatment entitlement or country of 
origin, owned or under the control of a railway company in the United 
States, temporarily engaged in the transportation of goods or 
passengers from a place in Canada to another place in Canada or 
imported on a temporary basis for the repair, testing or maintenance of 
railways in Canada.

-  N/A UST: Free

9801.30.00 00 -Vessels engaged in international commercial transportation having a 
Canadian base of operation, other than those having both the departure 
and destination points situated on the St. Lawrence River or the Great 
Lakes.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9802.00.00 00 Conveyances temporarily imported by a resident of Canada to be 
employed in the international non-commercial transportation of that 
person and accompanying persons using the same conveyance.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9803.00.00 00 Conveyances and baggage temporarily imported by a person who is not 
a resident of Canada for use by that person in Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

98.04 Goods acquired abroad by a resident or temporary resident of Canada 
or by a former resident who is returning to Canada to resume residence, 
for the personal or household use of that person or as souvenirs or 
gifts, but not bought on commission or as an accommodation for any 
other person or for sale, and reported by that person at time of return to 
Canada.

9804.10.00 00 -Valued at not more than four hundred dollars and included in the 
baggage accompanying the person returning from abroad after an 
absence from Canada of not less than forty-eight hours.  

For the purpose of this tariff item, goods may include either wine not 
exceeding 1.5 litres or any alcoholic beverages not exceeding 1.14 
litres, and tobacco not exceeding fifty cigars, two hundred cigarettes, 
two hundred tobacco sticks and two hundred grams of manufactured 
tobacco.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9804.20.00 00 -Valued at not more than seven hundred and fifty dollars, whether or not 
included in the baggage accompanying the person returning from 
abroad after an absence from Canada of not less than seven days.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

For the purpose of this tariff item:
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9804.20.00 
Continued

00 (a) goods may include either wine not exceeding 1.5 litres or any 
alcoholic beverages not exceeding 1.14 litres, and tobacco not 
exceeding fifty cigars, two hundred cigarettes, two hundred tobacco 
sticks and two hundred grams of manufactured tobacco if included in 
the baggage accompanying the person at the time of return to 
Canada; and
(b) if goods (other than alcoholic beverages, cigars, cigarettes, 
tobacco sticks and manufactured tobacco) acquired abroad are not 
included in the baggage accompanying the person, they may be 
classified under this tariff item if they are reported by the person at 
time of return to Canada. 

9804.30.00 00 -Valued at not more than three hundred dollars and included in the 
baggage accompanying the person returning from abroad after an 
absence from Canada of not less than forty-eight hours.

For the purpose of this tariff item, goods shall not include those which 
could otherwise be imported into Canada free of duties, nor alcoholic 
beverages, cigars, cigarettes, tobacco sticks or manufactured tobacco.

-  7% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

9804.40.00 00 -Valued at not more than fifty dollars and included in the baggage 
accompanying the person returning from abroad after an absence from 
Canada of not less than twenty-four hours. 

For the purpose of this tariff item, goods shall not include alcoholic 
beverages, cigars, cigarettes, tobacco sticks or manufactured tobacco.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9805.00.00 Goods imported by a member of the Canadian Forces, by an employee 
of the Canadian government, or by a former resident of Canada 
returning to Canada to resume residence in Canada after having been a 
resident of another country for a period of not less than one year, or by a 
resident returning after an absence from Canada of not less than one 
year, and acquired by that person for personal or household use and 
actually owned, possessed and used abroad by that person for at least 
six months prior to that person's return to Canada and accompanying 
that person at the time of their return to Canada.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

"Goods" does not include goods that are sold or otherwise disposed of 
within twelve months after importation.

For the purpose of this tariff item:

(a) the provisions shall apply to either wine not exceeding 1.5 litres or 
any alcoholic beverages not exceeding 1.14 litres, and tobacco not 
exceeding fifty cigars, two hundred cigarettes, two hundred tobacco 
sticks and two hundred grams of manufactured tobacco if they are 
included in the baggage accompanying the importer, and no relief from 
payment of duties is being claimed in respect of alcoholic beverages or 
tobacco under another item in this Chapter at the time of importation;
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9805.00.00 
Continued

(b) if goods (other than alcoholic beverages, cigars, cigarettes, 
tobacco sticks and manufactured tobacco) are not accompanying the 
person returning from abroad, they may be classified under this item 
when imported at a later time if they are reported by the person at the 
time of return to Canada; and
(c) any article which was acquired after March 31, 1977 by a class of 
persons named in this tariff item and which has a value for duty as 
determined under the Customs Act of more than $10,000 shall not be 
classified under this tariff item. 

10 - - - - -Goods imported by returning members of the Canadian Forces ........... -  
20 - - - - -Goods imported by returning employees of the Canadian Government -  
30 - - - - -Goods imported by other returning former residents of Canada............ -  
40 - - - - -Goods imported by other returning residents of Canada ....................... -  

9806.00.00 00 Personal and household effects of a resident of Canada who has died, 
on the condition that such goods were owned, possessed and used 
abroad by that resident; 
Personal and household effects received by a resident of Canada as a 
result of the death or in anticipation of death of a person who is not a 
resident of Canada, on condition that such goods were owned, 
possessed and used abroad by that non-resident;
All the foregoing when bequeathed to a resident of Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9807.00.00 00 Goods imported by a settler for the settler's household or personal use, 
if actually owned, possessed and used abroad by the settler prior to the 
settler's arrival in Canada and accompanying the settler at the time of 
the settler's arrival in Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

For the purpose of this tariff item:
(a) "goods" may include:

(i) either wine not exceeding 1.5 litres or any alcoholic beverages 
not exceeding 1.14 litres, and
(ii) tobacco not exceeding fifty cigars, two hundred cigarettes,
two hundred tobacco sticks and two hundred grams of 
manufactured tobacco;

(b) "goods" does not include imported goods that are sold or 
otherwise disposed of within twelve months after importation; and
(c) if goods (other than alcoholic beverages, cigars, cigarettes, 
tobacco sticks and manufactured tobacco) are not accompanying the 
settler at the time of the settler's arrival in Canada, they may be 
classified under this tariff item when imported at a later time if they 
are reported by the settler at the time of the settler's arrival in Canada. 

9808.00.00 00 Articles for the personal or official use of representatives of foreign 
countries and of Her Majesty's Governments, and for the personal use of 
their families, suites or servants.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9809.00.00 00 Articles for the use of the Governor General. -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9810.00.00 00 Arms, military stores, munitions of war and other goods the property of 
and to remain the property of a foreign country designated by the 
Governor in Council; 
Goods consigned to military service agencies and institutions 
designated by the Governor in Council where the goods are for the 
personal use of or consumption by nationals of countries designated 
under this item who are employed in defence establishments of those 
countries in Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9811.00.00 00 Arms, military stores and munitions of war imported by the Government 
of Canada in replacement of or in anticipation or actual exchange for 
similar goods loaned to or exchanged or to be exchanged with the 
governments of a foreign country designated by the Governor in 
Council under tariff item No. 9810.00.00. 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9812.00.00 00 Publications of the United Nations or the North Atlantic Treaty 
Organization or any of their specialized agencies.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9813.00.00 Goods, including containers or coverings filled or empty, originating in 
Canada, after having been exported therefrom, if the goods are returned 
without having been advanced in value or improved in condition by any 
process of manufacture or other means, or combined with any other 
article abroad.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

For the purpose of this tariff item:
(a) goods on which a refund of customs duty or drawback of customs 
duty has been made shall not be classified under this tariff item 
except upon payment of the customs duty equal to the refund or 
drawback allowed; and
(b) goods manufactured in bond or under excise regulations in 
Canada and exported shall not be classified under this tariff item 
except upon payment of the customs duty to which they would have 
been liable had they not been exported from Canada.

10 - - - - -In shuttle service .................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Arms, military stores, munitions of war and other goods the property of 

the Canadian Forces .............................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Demonstration or exhibition goods......................................................... -  

- - - - -Diamonds of Sections XIV otherwise classifiable to 71.02:
41 - - - - - -Diamonds otherwise classifiable to 7102.10, 7102.21 or 7102.31....... CTM
49 - - - - - -Other diamonds otherwise classifiable to 7102.29 or 7102.39 ............ CTM

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Goods of Sections I to IV ..................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Goods of Sections V to X ..................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Goods of Section XI or XII.................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Goods of Sections XIII to XV other than diamonds of 9813.00.00.41 

and 9813.00.00.49 ............................................................................... -  
95 - - - - - -Goods of Section XVI........................................................................... -  
96 - - - - - -Goods of Section XVII.......................................................................... -  
97 - - - - - -Goods of Sections XVIII to XXI ............................................................ -  
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9814.00.00 Goods, including containers or coverings filled or empty, which have 
once been released and accounted for under section 32 of the Customs 
Act and have been exported, if the goods are returned without having 
been advanced in value or improved in condition by any process of 
manufacture or other means, or combined with any other article abroad.

For the purpose of this tariff item:
(a) goods on which a refund of customs duty or drawback of customs 
duty has been made shall not be classified under this tariff item except 
upon payment of the customs duty equal to the refund or drawback 
allowed; and
(b) goods manufactured in bond or under excise regulations in Canada 
and exported shall not be classified under this tariff item except upon 
payment of the customs duty to which they would have been liable had 
they not been exported from Canada.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -In shuttle service .................................................................................... -  
20 - - - - -Arms, military stores, munitions of war and other goods the property of 

the Canadian Forces.............................................................................. -  
30 - - - - -Demonstration or exhibition goods......................................................... -  

- - - - -Other:
91 - - - - - -Goods of Sections I to IV ..................................................................... -  
92 - - - - - -Goods of Sections V to X..................................................................... -  
93 - - - - - -Goods of Section XI or XII ................................................................... -  
94 - - - - - -Goods of Sections XIII to XV ............................................................... -  
95 - - - - - -Goods of Section XVI .......................................................................... -  
96 - - - - - -Goods of Section XVII ......................................................................... -  
97 - - - - - -Goods of Sections XVIII to XXI ............................................................ -  

9815.00.00 00 Donations of clothing and books for charitable purposes;
Donations of any goods by non-residents of Canada to religious, 
charitable or educational institutions in Canada;
Photographs, not exceeding three, sent by friends and not for the 
purpose of sale.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9816.00.00 00 Casual donations sent by persons abroad to friends in Canada, or 
imported personally by persons who are not residents of Canada as 
gifts to friends, and not being advertising matter, tobacco or alcoholic 
beverages, when the value thereof does not exceed sixty dollars in any 
one case.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9817.00.00 00 Medals, trophies and other articles (not including usual merchantable 
products nor medals, trophies or prizes which are regularly presented 
by organizations or business companies to their members, employees 
or representatives), which have been bestowed or awarded by persons 
or organizations abroad as marks of honour or distinction, or which 
have been won abroad in competitions, or having been won abroad in 
competitions are donated by persons or organizations abroad for 
bestowal or award in Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9818.00.00 Articles imported by or for public museums, public libraries, 
universities, colleges or schools, to be placed in such institutions as 
exhibits, accompanied by a certificate, in duplicate, in the prescribed 
form with the information to be provided with the form, and signed by a 
responsible official of the institution in which the articles are to be 
exhibited.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

10 - - - - -Purchased.............................................................................................. -  
20 - - - - -On loan .................................................................................................. -  
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90 - - - - -Other ...................................................................................................... -  

98.26 Goods acquired abroad by a traveller for personal or household use and 
accompanying the traveller arriving in Canada from abroad if the 
traveller arrives at a customs office designated under section 5 of the 
Customs Act for the purpose of reporting goods under this heading.

The following goods are not eligible for classification under this 
heading: goods or classes of goods that, on importation, may be 
released only in accordance with the accounting provisions of the 
Customs Act or the applicable regulations on condition that the 
importer or owner of the goods provides, before the release of the 
goods, any certificate, licence, permit or other document and any 
information that is required under any Act of Parliament or any 
regulation made under such an Act that prohibits, controls or regulates 
the importation of goods, but this exclusion from eligibility for 
classification does not apply to any goods imported under the authority 
of and in accordance with a general import permit issued under 
subsection 8(1.1) or section 8.3 of the Export and Import Permits Act.

The value of goods imported by a traveller at the same time and 
accounted for under the same accounting document that are eligible to 
be classified under this heading shall not exceed $500.

The following goods are not eligible for classification under tariff item 
No. 9826.10.00, 9826.20.00 or 9826.40.00: alcoholic beverages; tobacco; 
tobacco products; goods subject to any tax imposed under 
subsection 23(1) of the Excise Tax Act; goods subject to any additional 
customs duty under sections 21.1 and 22 of this Act; and goods eligible 
for classification under tariff item No. 9826.30.00.

9826.10.00 00 -Goods which, if classified in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapters 1 to 97, would be subject to a rate of customs duty under the 
Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff that is not more than 5 percentage points 
greater or less than the rate provided by this tariff item under the Most-
Favoured-Nation Tariff.

-  20% UST: Free

9826.20.00 00 -Goods which, if classified in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapters 1 to 97, would be subject to a rate of customs duty under the 
Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff that is not more than 5 percentage points 
greater or less than the rate provided by this tariff item under the Most-
Favoured-Nation Tariff.

-  8% UST: Free

9826.30.00 00 -Basic groceries listed in Part III of Schedule VI to the Excise Tax Act. -  7% UST: Free

9826.40.00 00 -Goods which, if classified in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapters 1 to 97, would be subject to a rate of customs duty under the 
Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff that is not more than 5 percentage points 
greater than the rate provided by this tariff item under the Most-
Favoured-Nation Tariff.

-  Free UST: Free
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9827.00.00 00 Goods, which may include either wine not exceeding 1.5 litres or any 
alcoholic beverages not exceeding 1.14 litres, and tobacco products not 
exceeding fifty cigars, two hundred cigarettes, two hundred tobacco 
sticks and two hundred grams of manufactured tobacco, imported by 
members of the military forces of countries that are parties to the North 
Atlantic Treaty or are members of the Commonwealth, or by civilian 
employees of those military forces who are not Canadian citizens or 
permanent residents of Canada and are stationed in Canada on official 
duty, including dependants of such members or employees, but not 
persons on duty at a diplomatic mission, on condition that:
(a) an authorized identification card is presented to a Customs officer by 
the visiting forces personnel at the time the goods are imported into 
Canada; 
(b) the goods were acquired abroad for the personal or household use 
of the visiting forces personnel and are in quantities and values that are 
reasonable for such use; and
(c) in the case of durable goods, they are accompanied on importation 
by documentation specified by the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness and are not sold or otherwise disposed of 
(except disposed of by destruction under Customs supervision or by 
exportation or sale to other visiting forces personnel) unless, prior to 
the sale or other disposition, the goods are accounted for by the 
importer or owner and customs duty is paid in respect of the goods.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9829.00.00 00 Household furniture and furnishings for a seasonal residence, 
excluding construction materials, electrical fixtures or other goods 
permanently attached to or incorporated into a seasonal residence;

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Tools and equipment for the maintenance of a seasonal residence;
The foregoing, on condition that:

(i) the goods are imported by a person who is not a resident of Canada 
and who owns or leases for not less than three years a residence in 
Canada for seasonal use, other than a time-sharing residence, trailer 
or mobile home;
(ii) the person is entitled to only one importation under this tariff item;
(iii) the goods are for the personal use of that person or their family 
and are not for any commercial, industrial or occupational purpose;
(iv) the goods are owned, possessed and used by that person or their 
family before their first arrival in Canada to occupy the seasonal 
residence;
(v) the goods are not sold or otherwise disposed of in Canada for at 
least one year after the date of their importation; and
(vi) the goods accompany the seasonal resident at the time of the 
seasonal resident's first arrival in Canada to occupy the seasonal 
residence or, if not imported at the time of first arrival in Canada, are, 
at that time, described and listed on a customs accounting document 
as goods to follow.

9830.00.00 00 The following for use at a meeting or convention by a foreign 
organization (excluding a Canadian branch of such an organization), 
that is a corporation with a head office outside of Canada or an 
association that is not incorporated and no member of that association 
is a resident of Canada:

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



9
8 - 10

Banners, flags, papers, shields, stand decorations, backdrops and 
other decorations;
Identification badges;
Information bulletins, booklets, programs and memoranda relating to 
the meeting or convention or to products displayed at the meeting or 
convention;
Lapel buttons, billfolds, keycases, pens, pencils, corsages, T-shirts, 
scarves, mugs, jewellery, badges and other souvenirs and official 
paraphernalia;
Printing plates, rolls, cylinders, matrices, moulds, exposed positive or 
negative films and other goods for the production of advertising 
matter relating to the meeting or convention;
Stationery, paper clips, pens, pencils and other office supplies (not 
including office machines);on condition that:
(i) the meeting or convention is not open to the Canadian public at 
large;
(ii) the foreign organization maintains suitable records as required for 
the administration of this tariff item; and
(iii) goods imported for free distribution or sale if not so distributed or 
sold are exported immediately after the meeting or convention. 

9831.00.00 00 Non-commercial film, exposed or processed while a resident is abroad, 
and one set of prints therefrom, and non-commercial video tape 
recorded while a resident is abroad, imported by the resident solely for 
personal use and not for any business or occupational purpose and, on 
the resident's return to Canada, are in the possession of the resident or 
form part of the baggage of the resident;
Commercial Canadian film, exposed abroad by a Canadian resident 
using Canadian equipment, not developed or processed except to the 
extent necessary for testing the quality of the exposed film, and 
commercial Canadian video tape recorded by a Canadian resident using 
Canadian equipment, except if:
(a) with respect to the resident:
(i) it is impracticable to employ a resident in exposing the film or 
recording the video tape and the person employed is either a technical 
specialist or the employment is of a casual nature; or 
(ii) the person is required to be employed in order to comply with the law 
of the country in which the exposing of the film or the recording of the 
video tape is carried out;
(b) with respect to the equipment:
(i) it is impracticable to obtain Canadian equipment;
(ii) the equipment used is a replacement for Canadian equipment that 
has become defective during the exposing of the film or the recording of 
the video tape; or
(iii) the equipment used is an aircraft, vessel or a vehicle rented in the 
country in which the exposing of the film or the recording of the video 
tape is carried out. 

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9832.00.00 00 Coffins or caskets: -  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

(a) containing the remains of a person who died abroad; or
(b) imported by a funeral director, who does not normally reside in 
Canada or carry on business in Canada, to transport the remains of a 
non-resident who died in Canada, where the funeral service and burial 
or cremation take place outside Canada.
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9833.00.00 00 Representational gifts that are articles presented by a donor acting in 
the capacity of a Head of State, Head of Government or representative of 
a government, a public body of a foreign country or a political 
subdivision thereof, to a donee acting in the capacity of the Prime 
Minister of Canada, a minister of the Government of Canada, a member 
of Parliament, a provincial premier or a municipal mayor, in the course 
of an official visit by the donee outside Canada or presented by a donor 
in the course of an official visit to Canada.

-  Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

II. -PROHIBITION PROVISIONS

9897.00.00 00 A live specimen of the mongoose family, including Galidia, Galidictis, 
Mungotictis, Salanoia, Suricata, Herpestes, Helogale, Donogale, Atilax, 
Mungos, Crossarchus, Liberiictics, Ichneumia, Bdeogale, Rhynchogale, 
Cynictis, Paracynictis and Cryptoprocta, unless the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness is satisfied, in accordance with the 
written advice of the Canadian Wildlife Service, that the specimen is 
imported for breeding, study or exhibition purposes, in confinement, by 
zoological institutions approved by the Canadian Wildlife Service;

A live bird of the Starling family (Sturnidae), other than 
(a) the European Starling (Sturnus vulgaris) and the Chinese Talking or 
Hill Mynah (Gracula religiosa), or
(b) Rothschilds or Bali Mynah (Leucopsar rothschildi) for propagation 
purposes;

Any other non-game bird, other than
(a) a domestic bird of a kind kept for food purposes,
(b) a bird intended solely for exhibition in a public zoological park, or
(c) a bird intended solely to be kept in confinement in a cage or to be 
used for purposes of public entertainment;

Aigrettes, egret plumes or so-called osprey plumes and the feathers, 
quills, heads, wings, tails, skins, or parts of skins of wild birds, either 
raw or manufactured, other than
(a) the feathers or plumes of ostriches, the plumage of the English 
pheasant, the Indian peacock, birds imported alive, or of wild birds of 
groups recognized as game birds in an Act of Parliament or of the 
legislature of a province relating to game under which an open season 
is provided, or
(b) specimens imported, in accordance with regulations made by the 
Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, for any museum 
or for scientific or educational purposes;

Base or counterfeit coins;

Used or second-hand mattresses or materials therefrom, other than
(a) mattresses imported under tariff item No. 9806.00.00, 9807.00.00, 
9808.00.00, 9809.00.00 or 9810.00.00, or
(b) materials from used or second hand mattresses, when imported after 
having been cleaned and fumigated, in  accordance with regulations 
made by the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, 
accompanied by such certificates as are designated by the Minister of 
Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness;

-  N/A
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9897.00.00 
Continued

00 Reprints of Canadian copyrighted works and reprints of British 
copyrighted works that have been copyrighted in Canada;

Goods manufactured or produced wholly or in part by prison labour;

Smoke screen apparatus for use on motor vehicles or on vessels of 
Chapter 89;

Used or second-hand motor vehicles of all kinds, manufactured prior to 
the calendar year in which importation into Canada is sought to be 
made, other than motor vehicles
(a) imported under tariff item No. 9801.10.10, 9801.10.20, 9801.10.30, 
9807.00.00, 9808.00.00, 9809.00.00 or 9810.00.00,
(b) imported by a settler on the settler's first arrival but not entitled to be 
classified under tariff item No. 9807.00.00,
(c) forfeited or confiscated for any offence under the Customs laws, or 
the laws of any province of Canada,
(d) left by bequest,
(e) imported from the United States,
(f) entitled to the benefit of the United States Tariff, the Mexico Tariff or 
the Mexico-United States Tariff and imported  from Mexico
(i) in the 2009 or 2010 calendar year, if the motor vehicles are not less 
than ten years old,
(ii) in the 2011 or 2012 calendar year, if the motor vehicles are not less 
than eight years old,
(iii) in the 2013 or 2014 calendar year, if the motor vehicles are not less 
than six years old,
(iv) in the 2015 or 2016 calendar year, if the motor vehicles are not less 
than four years old,
(v) in the 2017 or 2018 calendar year, if the motor vehicles are not less 
than two years old, or
(vi) on or after January 1, 2019;

Used or second-hand aircraft of all kinds, other than aircraft
(a) classified under tariff item No. 9803.00.00, 9809.00.00 or 9810.00.00, 
civil aircraft of heading 88.01 or 88.02, or aircraft engaged solely in 
international traffic,
(b) forfeited or confiscated for any offence under any Act of Parliament 
relating to customs, the Air Regulations or an Act of the legislature of 
any province,
(c) imported by the Department of National Defence for military 
purposes, or 
(d) imported from the United States;

White phosphorus matches; 

Any goods, in association with which there is used any description that 
is false in a material respect as to the geographical origin of the goods 
or the importation of which is prohibited by an order made under the 
Trade-marks Act.
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9898.00.00 00 Firearms, prohibited weapons, restricted weapons, prohibited devices, 
prohibited ammunition and components or parts designed exclusively 
for use in the manufacture of or assembly into automatic firearms, in 
this tariff item referred to as prohibited goods, but does not include the 
following:
(a) prohibited goods imported by
(i) a public officer in the course of the public officer's duties or 
employment,
(ii) an individual on behalf of and under the authority of a police force, 
the Canadian Forces, a visiting force or a department of the Government 
of Canada or of a province, or
(iii) a non-resident or an individual belonging to a class of non-residents 
who, at the time of importation, has the benefit of an exemption under 
subsection 97 (1) or (2) of the Firearms Act;
(b) prohibited goods imported by a business that holds a licence 
authorizing it to acquire and possess those goods, or prohibited goods 
that are being shipped in transit through Canada by a business that 
does not carry on business in Canada;
(c) prohibited goods, or any class of prohibited goods, that, under 
regulations made by the Governor in Council, are exempted from the 
provisions of this tariff item;
(d) any weapon that, under subsection 84(3) of the Criminal Code, is 
deemed not to be a firearm;
(e) any firearm, other than a restricted firearm or a prohibited firearm, 
imported by
(i) a non-resident who meets the requirements of section 35 of the 
Firearms Act or who holds a licence to acquire and possess that kind of 
firearm,
(ii) an individual who holds a licence to acquire and possess that kind of 
firearm, who is a resident of Canada and who acquired the firearm 
outside Canada, or
(iii) an individual who is a resident of Canada and who did not acquire 
the firearm outside Canada;
(f) any restricted firearm imported by;
(i) a non-resident who meets the requirements of section 35 of the 
Firearms Act or who holds a licence to acquire and possess that kind of 
firearm and an authorization to transport,
(ii) an individual who holds a licence to acquire and possess that kind of 
firearm and an authorization to transport, who is a resident of Canada 
and who acquired the firearm outside Canada, or
(iii) an individual who is a resident of Canada, who holds an 
authorization to transport and who did not acquire the firearm outside 
Canada;
(g) any prohibited firearm, imported by an individual who is a resident of 
Canada, who holds an authorization to transport and who did not 
acquired the firearm outside Canada;
(h) arms, ammunition, implements or munitions of war, army, naval or air 
stores and any articles deemed capable of being converted into any 
such things or made useful in the production of any such things, 
imported with a permit issued under section 8 of the Export and Import 
Permits Act;
(i) arms, military stores, munitions of war and other goods eligible for 
entry under tariff item No. 9810.00.00 or 9811.00.00; and
(j) arms, military stores, munitions of war, or classes thereof, that under 
regulations made by the Governor in Council, are exempted from the 
provisions of this tariff item.
For the purposes of this tariff item,

-  N/A
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9899.00.00 00 Books, printed paper, drawings, paintings, prints, photographs or 
representations of any kind that

-  N/A

(a) are deemed to be obscene under subsection 163(8) of the Criminal 
Code,
(b) constitute hate propaganda within the meaning of 
subsection 320(8) of the Criminal Code,
(c) are of a treasonable character within the meaning of section 46 of 
the Criminal Code, or
(d) are of a seditious character within the meaning of sections 59 and 
60 of the Criminal Code;

Posters and handbills depicting scenes of crime or violence; or

Photographic, film, video or other visual representations, including 
those made by mechanical or electronic means, or written material, that 
are child pornography within the meaning of section 163.1 of the 
Criminal Code. 
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Chapter 99  
 

SPECIAL CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS - COMMERCIAL 
 
Notes. 
 

1. The provisions of this Chapter are not subject to the rule of specificity in General Interpretative Rule 3 (a).  
 
2. Goods which may be classified under the provisions of Chapter 99, if also eligible for classification under the provisions of 

Chapter 98, shall be classified in Chapter 98. 
 
3. Goods may be classified under a tariff item in this Chapter and be entitled to the Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff or a preferential 

tariff rate of customs duty under this Chapter that applies to those goods according to the tariff treatment applicable to their 
country of origin only after classification under a tariff item in Chapters 1 to 97 has been determined and the conditions of any 
Chapter 99 provision and any applicable regulations or orders in relation thereto have been met. 

 
4. The words and expressions used in this Chapter have the same meaning as in Chapters 1 to 97.       
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9901.00.00 Articles and materials for use in the manufacture or repair of the 
following to be employed in commercial fishing or the commercial 
harvesting of marine plants:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Artificial bait;
Carapace measures;
Cordage, fishing lines (including marlines), rope and twine, of a 
circumference not exceeding 38 mm;
Devices for keeping nets open;
Fish hooks;
Fishing nets and netting;
Jiggers;
Line floats;
Lobster traps;
Lures;
Marker buoys of any material excluding wood;
Net floats;
Scallop drag nets;
Spat collectors and collector holders;
Swivels. 

9903.00.00 Articles and materials that enter into the cost of manufacture or repair 
of the following, and articles for use in the following:
Agricultural or horticultural elevators or conveyors;
Agricultural or horticultural machinery for soil preparation or 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

cultivation, including domestic rotary tillers and lawn or sports-ground 
rollers, and pneumatic tires and inner tubes for use therewith;
Agricultural or horticultural machines for cleaning, sorting or grading 
seed, grain or dried leguminous vegetables;
Agricultural or horticultural machines of heading 84.33, not including 
mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds, and pneumatic tires and 
inner tubes for use therewith;
Agricultural or horticultural machines of heading 84.36;
Agricultural or horticultural mechanical appliances (whether or not 
hand-operated) for projecting, dispersing or spraying liquids or 
powders, parts thereof and pneumatic tires and inner tubes for use 
therewith;
Air heaters and parts thereof, for orchards;
Apparatus for sterilizing bulbs;
Apparatus for the destruction of predatory animals by the discharge of 
poisonous cartridges, and poisonous cartridges therefor;
Automatic bale stacking wagons, grain carts and silage wagons, and 
parts thereof;
Automatic explosive bird-scaring devices and twin-shot cartridges 
therefore;
Binder or baler twine of polyethylene, polypropylene, sisal or other 
textile fibres of the genus Agave;
Carbon dioxide generators and parts thereof, to be employed in 
controlling the atmosphere in greenhouses or in storage plants for 
fresh fruit or fresh vegetables;
Centrifuges for testing butterfat, milk or cream;
Clippers for animals and for use on the farm;
Combination excavating and transporting scrapers for use on the 
Issued April 12, 2010
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9903.00.00 farm, and pneumatic tires and inner tubes for use therewith;
Continued Combination machinery for bagging or boxing and weighing, or 

machinery for filling, for use with fresh fruit or vegetables;
Cream separators;
Egg cooling cabinets and furniture therefor;
Electrical bird-scaring devices which produce sounds simulating 
natural alarm cries of birds, not including recorders or reproducers 
using magnetic tape;
Fanning mills;
Farm or logging wagons or sleds;
Forage boxes for self-loading or self-unloading trailers and semi-
trailers for agricultural purposes;
Front-end loader attachments or snow-blowers for tractors, for use on 
the farm;
Fuel tanks, engines, generators, electric accumulators, switchboards 
and panels, and parts thereof, all for generating electricity for 
agricultural or horticultural purposes;
Generating sets for use on the farm for farm purposes only;
Grain or hay dryers;
Grain roasters;
Gravity discharge boxes for farm wagons;
Header or swather transporters and parts thereof;
Hitches and couplings for use on the farm;
Hydraulic hoists for unloading vehicles, for use on the farm;
Instruments, appliances and machines designed for measuring the 
moisture content of agricultural produce;
Levellers for use on the farm and pneumatic tires and inner tubes for 
use therewith;
Machinery for bunching or tying cut flowers, vegetables or nursery 
stock;
Machinery for filling bottles, for use in the beverage industry;
Machinery for packing fresh fruit or vegetables from the dumper, feed 
table, bin or hopper stage to the box or bag closing stage;
Machinery for power filling, for use in the dairy industry;
Milk coolers and furniture therefor;
Milking machines;
Plucking, scalding, washing, singeing or eviscerating machinery to be 
employed in the preparation of poultry;
Post hole diggers;
Pressure testing apparatus for determining the maturity of fruit;
Pruning shears or hooks;
Spraying lorries (spraying trucks) for spreading dry or liquid fertilizer 
or sludge for agricultural use, and pneumatic tires and inner tubes for 
use therewith;
Sprinkle or trickle irrigation systems and parts thereof, for use on the 
farm or in greenhouses;
Steel stanchions for confining livestock either in pens or individually;
Traction ditching machines (not being ploughs) and buckets, shovels, 
grabs, grips, pneumatic tires and inner tubes for use therewith;
Tractors powered by an internal combustion engine, not including 
tractors of the type used on railway station platforms, road tractors for 
semi-trailers or tractors of a kind for hauling logs (log skidders), and 
buckets, shovels, grabs, grips, bulldozer or angledozer blades, 
scarifiers, pneumatic tires and inner tubes for use therewith and for 

 use on the farm;
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9903.00.00 chassis fitted with engines therefor, cabs therefor, and parts and 
Continued accessories thereof, other than bumpers and bumper parts, safety seat 

belts and suspension shock-absorbers;
Windmills. 

9904.00.00 Kosher goods of heading 22.04 or 22.05 that originate in Israel or 
another CIFTA beneficiary.

N/A CIAT: Free

9905.00.00 The following Passover products for use during the Passover 
holiday and so marked, imported during the period beginning two 
months before the eve of the first day of that holiday and ending on 
the last day of the holiday:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, PT: Free

Cake mix, pancake mix and baked goods;
Canned fish and fish products other than pickled herring;
Canned fruits and vegetables;
Chocolates, candy and gum (excluding fruit jelly candy and jelly rings, 
chocolate-covered jellies, chocolate-covered marshmallows, and 
chocolate-covered orange peels);
Dried apples;
Grapeseed oil;
Jam;
Jelly powders and puddings;
Juices (except apple juice) and juice blends (not containing apple 
juice);
Matzo and matzo products;
Margarine of tariff item No. 1517.10.10, not exceeding 50,000 kg each 
Passover holiday;
Olives;
Potato chips;
Salad dressings and ketchup;
Soups (including borsch) and gravies;
Tomato ketchup, paste, purée and sauce;
Vegetable shortening; and
Vinegar.
Under this Act, the Governor in Council may amend the above list of 
products. 

9906.00.00 Foodstuffs and other consumable goods, other than alcoholic 
beverages and tobacco products, imported for exclusive use in carrying 
out field studies by an expedition conducted or sponsored by a 
scientific or cultural organization, an institution of learning or a foreign 
government, the participants in which are non-residents of Canada and 
the conductees or sponsors of which have undertaken to make available 
to the Government of Canada all information obtained in Canada as a 
result of the expedition's field studies.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9908.00.00 Utility vehicles of heading 87.03 and lorries (trucks) or shuttle cars of 
heading 87.04, for use underground in mining or in developing mineral 
deposits;
Articles (excluding tires and inner tubes) for use in the foregoing 
equipment, or for use in loading machinery for loading coal or for 
loading minerals directly from the working face of a mine, or for use in 
extracting machinery for extracting minerals directly from the working 
face of a mine.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9909.00.00 Well logging machinery or apparatus and seismic instruments, and parts 
thereof, to be employed in the exploration, discovery, development, 
maintenance, testing, depletion or production of oil or natural gas wells 
or for use in drilling machinery to be employed in the exploration, 
discovery, development or operation of potash or rock salt deposits, 
excluding the motor vehicle chassis portion and parts thereof of special 
purpose motor vehicles of heading 87.05, all other motor vehicles of 
Chapter 87 and geophysical instruments of heading 90.15.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9910.00.00 Materials for use in the manufacture of goods of Section XVI, of 
Chapter 40, 73 or 90, or of heading 59.10 or 87.05 (excluding the motor 
vehicle chassis portion and parts thereof), such goods being used in the 
exploration, discovery, development, maintenance, testing, depletion or 
production of oil or natural gas wells up to and including the wellhead 
assembly or surface oil pumping unit.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9913.00.00 The following pharmaceutical ingredients; salts, esters or hydrates 
thereof when of the same subheading as the ingredient from which 
they are derived and when described by any of the prefixes or suffixes 
at the end of the following list of ingredients:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Abacavir, Abafungin, Abamectin, Abanoquil, Abaperidone, Abarelix, 
Abatacept, Abciximab, Abecarnil, Abetimus, Abiraterone, Abitesartan, 
Ablukast, Abrineurin, Abunidazole, Acadesine, Acamprosate, 
Acaprazine, Acarbose, Acebrochol, Aceburic acid, Acebutolol, 
Acecainide, Acecarbromal, Aceclidine, Aceclofenac, Acedapsone, 
Acediasulfone sodium, Acedoben, Acefluranol, Acefurtiamine, 
Acefylline clofibrol, Acefylline piperazine, Aceglatone, Aceglutamide, 
Acemannan, Acemetacin, Aceneuramic acid, Acenocoumarol, 
Aceperone, Acepromazine, Aceprometazine, Acequinoline, Acesulfame, 
Acetaminosalol, Acetarsol, Acetazolamide, Acetergamine, Acetiamine, 
Acetiromate, Acetohexamide, Acetohydroxamic acid, Acetophenazine, 
Acetorphine, Acetryptine, Acetylcholine chloride, Acetylcysteine, 
Acetyldigitoxin, Acetylleucine, Acetylmethadol, Acevaltrate, Acexamic 
acid, Aciclovir, Acifran, Acipimox, Acitazanolast, Acitemate, Acitretin, 
Acivicin, Aclantate, Aclarubicin, Aclatonium napadisilate, Acodazole, 
Acolbifene, Aconiazide, Acotiamide, Acoxatrine, Acreozast, Acridorex, 
Acriflavinium chloride, Acrihellin, Acrisorcin, Acrivastine, 
Acrocinonide, Acronine, Actagardin, Actaplanin, Actarit, Actinoquinol, 
Actisomide, Actodigin, Adafenoxate, Adalimumab, Adamexine, 
Adapalene, Adaprolol, Adargileukin alfa, Adatanserin, Adecatumumab, 
Adefovir, Adekalant, Adelmidrol, Ademetionine, Adenosine phosphate, 
Adibendan, Adicillin, Adimolol, Adinazolam, Adiphenine, Adipiodone, 
Aditeren, Aditoprim, Adosopine, Adozelesin, Adrafinil, Adrenalone, 
Adrogolide, Afalanine, Afeletecan, Afelimomab, Afloqualone, Afovirsen, 
Afurolol, Agalsidase alfa, Agalsidase beta, Aganodine, Aglepristone, 
Agomelatine, Aklomide, Alacepril, Alafosfalin, Alagebrium chloride, 
Alamifovir, Alanine, Alanosine, Alaproclate, Alatrofloxacin, Alazanine 
triclofenate, Albaconazole, Albendazole, Albendazole oxide, Albifylline, 
Albutoin, Alclofenac, Alclometasone, Alcloxa, Alcuronium chloride, 
Aldesulfone sodium, Aldioxa, Aldosterone, Alefacept, Alemcinal, 
Alemtuzumab, Alendronic acid, Alentemol, Alepride, Alestramustine, 
Alexidine, Alexitol sodium, Alfacalcidol, Alfadex, Alfadolone, 
Alfaprostol, Alfatradiol, Alfaxalone, Alfentanil, Alfetamine, Alfimeprase, 
Alfuzosin, Algeldrate, Algestone, Alglucerase, Alglucosidase alfa, 
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9913.00.00 Alibendol, Alicaforsen, Aliconazole, Alifedrine, Aliflurane, Alilusem, 
Continued Alimadol, Alimemazine, Alinastine, Alinidine, Alipamide, Aliskiren, 

Alitretinoin, Alizapride, Alletorphine, Allobarbital, Alloclamide, 
Allocupreide sodium, Allomethadione, Allopurinol, Allylestrenol, 
Allylprodine, Allylthiourea, Almadrate sulfate, Almagate, Almagodrate, 
Almasilate, Almecillin, Almestrone, Alminoprofen, Almitrine, 
Almokalant, Almotriptan, Almoxatone, Almurtide, Alnespirone, 
Alniditan, Alonacic, Alonimid, Aloracetam, Alosetron, Alovudine, 
Aloxiprin, Aloxistatin, Alozafone, Alpertine, Alphacetylmethadol, 
Alphameprodine, Alphamethadol, Alphaprodine, Alpidem, Alpiropride, 
Alprafenone, Alprazolam, Alprenolol, Alprostadil, Alrestatin, Alsactide, 
Altanserin, Altapizone, Alteconazole, Alteplase, Altinicline, Altizide, 
Altoqualine, Altrenogest, Altretamine, Altumomab, Aluminium 
clofibrate, Alusulf, Alvameline, Alverine, Alvimopan, Alvircept sudotox, 
Alvocidib, Amadinone, Amafolone, Amanozine, Amantadine, 
Amantanium bromide, Amantocillin, Ambamustine, Ambasilide, 
Ambazone, Ambenonium chloride, Ambenoxan, Ambicromil, 
Ambomycin, Ambrisentan, Ambroxol, Ambruticin, Ambucaine, 
Ambucetamide, Ambuside, Amcinafal, Amcinafide, Amcinonide, 
Amdoxovir, Amebucort, Amedalin, Amediplase, Amelometasone, 
Ameltolide, Amelubant, Amesergide, Ametantrone, Amezepine, 
Amezinium metilsulfate, Amfebutamone, Amfecloral, Amfenac, 
Amfepentorex, Amfepramone, Amfetamine, Amfetaminil, Amflutizole, 
Amfomycin, Amfonelic acid, Amicarbalide, Amicibone, Amicycline, 
Amidantel, Amidapsone, Amidefrine mesilate, Amiflamine, Amifloverine, 
Amifloxacin, Amifostine, Amiglumide, Amikacin, Amikhelline, Amiloride, 
Amindocate, Amineptine, Aminitrozole, Aminoacridine, Aminocaproic 
acid, Aminoethyl nitrate, Aminoglutethimide, Aminometradine, 
Aminophenazone, Aminophenazone cyclamate, Aminophylline, 
Aminopromazine, Aminopterin sodium, Aminoquinol, Aminoquinuride, 
Aminorex, Aminothiazole, Aminoxytriphene, Amiodarone, Amiperone, 
Amiphenazole, Amipizone, Amiprilose, Amiquinsin, Amisometradine, 
Amisulpride, Amiterol, Amitivir, Amitraz, Amitriptyline, 
Amitriptylinoxide, Amixetrine, Amlexanox, Amlintide, Amlodipine, 
Amobarbital, Amocarzine, Amodiaquine, Amogastrin, Amolanone, 
Amonafide, Amoproxan, Amopyroquine, Amorolfine, Amoscanate, 
Amosulalol, Amotosalen, Amoxapine, Amoxecaine, Amoxicillin, 
Amoxydramine camsilate, Amperozide, Amphenidone, Amphotalide, 
Amphotericin B, Ampicillin, Ampiroxicam, Amprenavir, Amprolium, 
Ampyrimine, Ampyzine, Amquinate, Amrinone, Amrubicin, Amsacrine, 
Amtolmetin guacil, Amylmetacresol, Anagestone, Anagrelide, Anakinra, 
Anaritide, Anastrozole, Anatibant, Anatumomab mafenatox, Anaxirone, 
Anazocine, Anazolene sodium, Ancarolol, Ancestim, Ancitabine, 
Ancriviroc, Ancrod, Andolast, Androstanolone, Anecortave, 
Angiotensin II, Angiotensinamide, Anidoxime, Anidulafungin, 
Anilamate, Anileridine, Anilopam, Anipamil, Aniracetam, Anirolac, 
Anisacril, Anisindione, Anisopirol, Anisperimus, Anistreplase, 
Anitrazafen, Anpirtoline, Ansoxetine, Antafenite, Antazoline, 
Antazonite, Antelmycin, Anthiolimine, Antienite, Antithrombin alfa, 
Antithrombin III human, Antrafenine, Antramycin, Apadoline, Apafant, 
Apalcillin, Apaxifylline, Apaziquone, Apicycline, Apixaban, Aplindore 
(palindore), Apolizumab, Apovincamine, Apraclonidine, Apramycin, 
Apratastat, Aprepitant, Aprikalim, Aprindine, Aprinocarsen, 
Aprobarbital, Aprofene, Aprosulate sodium, Aprotinin, Aptazapine, 
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9913.00.00 Aptiganel, Aptocaine, Aranidipine, Aranotin, Araprofen, 
Continued Arasertaconazole, Arbaprostil, Arbekacin, Arbutamine, Arcitumomab, 

Arclofenin, Ardacin, Ardenermin, Ardeparin sodium, Arfalasin, 
Arfendazam, Arformoterol, Argatroban, Argimesna, Arginine, 
Argipressin, Argiprestocin, Arildone, Arimoclomol, Aripiprazole, 
Armodafinil, Arnolol, Arofylline, Aronixil, Arotinolol, Arprinocid, 
Arpromidine, Arsanilic acid, Arsthinol, Arteflene, Artemether, 
Artemifone, Artemisinin, Artemotil, Artenimol, Artesunate, Articaine, 
Artilide, Arundic acid, Arzoxifene, Ascorbic acid, Ascorbyl gamolenate, 
Aselizumab, Asenapine, Aseripide, Asimadoline, Asobamast, Asocainol, 
Asoprisnil, Asoprisnil ecamate, Aspartame, Aspartic acid, Aspartocin, 
Aspoxicillin, Astemizole, Astromicin, Ataciguat, Atamestane, Ataprost, 
Ataquimast, Atazanavir, Atenolol, Atevirdine, Atexakin alfa, Atibeprone, 
Atilmotin, Atipamezole, Atiprimod, Atiprosin, Atizoram, Atliprofen, 
Atocalcitol, Atolide, Atorolimumab, Atorvastatin, Atosiban, 
Atovaquone, Atracurium besilate, Atrasentan, Atreleuton, Atrimustine, 
Atrinositol, Atromepine, Atropine methonitrate, Atropine oxide, 
Auranofin, Aurothioglycanide, Avanafil, Avasimibe, Avicatonin, 
Avilamycin, Aviptadil, Aviscumine, Avitriptan, Avizafone, Avobenzone, 
Avoparcin, Avorelin, Avosentan, Avotermin, Avridine, Axamozide, 
Axitirome, Axomadol, Azabon, Azabuperone, Azacitidine, Azaclorzine, 
Azaconazole, Azacosterol, Azacyclonol, Azaftozine, Azalanstat, 
Azalomycin, Azaloxan, Azamethonium bromide, Azamulin, Azanator, 
Azanidazole, Azaperone, Azaprocin, Azapropazone, Azaquinzole, 
Azaribine, Azaserine, Azasetron, Azaspirium chloride, Azastene, 
Azatadine, Azatepa, Azathioprine, Azelaic acid, Azelastine, Azelnidipine, 
Azepexole, Azepindole, Azetirelin, Azidamfenicol, Azidocillin, Azimexon, 
Azimilide, Azintamide, Azipramine, Azithromycin, Azlocillin, Azolimine, 
Azosemide, Azotomycin, Aztreonam, Azumolene, Bacampicillin, 
Bacitracin, Baclofen, Bacmecillinam, Bakeprofen, Balaglitazone, 
Balazipone, Balicatib, Balofloxacin, Balsalazide, Bamaluzole, 
Bamaquimast, Bambermycin, Bambuterol, Bamethan, Bamifylline, 
Bamipine, Bamirastine, Bamnidazole, Banoxantrone, Bapineuzumab, 
Baquiloprim, Barbexaclone, Barbital, Barbital sodium, Barixibat, 
Barmastine, Barnidipine, Barucainide, Barusiban, Basifungin, 
Basiliximab, Batabulin, Batanopride, Batebulast, Batelapine, Batilol, 
Batimastat, Batoprazine, Batroxobin, Baxitozine, Bazedoxifene, 
Bazinaprine, Becampanel, Becantone, Becaplermin, Becatecarin, 
Beciparcil, Beclamide, Becliconazole, Beclobrate, Beclometasone, 
Beclotiamine, Becocalcidiol, Bectumomab, Befetupitant, Befiperide, 
Befloxatone, Befunolol, Befuraline, Bekanamycin, Belaperidone, 
Belarizine, Belatacept, Belfosdil, Belimumab, Belotecan, Beloxamide, 
Beloxepin, Bemarinone, Bemegride, Bemesetron, Bemetizide, Beminafil, 
Bemitradine, Bemoradan, Bemotrizinol, Benactyzine, Benafentrine, 
Benaprizine, Benaxibine, Benazepril, Benazeprilat, Bencianol, 
Bencisteine, Benclonidine, Bencyclane, Bendacalol, Bendamustine, 
Bendazac, Bendazol, Benderizine, Bendroflumethiazide, Benethamine 
penicillin, Benexate, Benfluorex, Benfosformin, Benfotiamine, 
Benfurodil hemisuccinate, Benhepazone, Benidipine, Benmoxin, 
Benolizime, Benorilate, Benorterone, Benoxafos, Benoxaprofen, 
Benpenolisin, Benperidol, Benproperine, Benrixate, Bensalan, 
Benserazide, Bensuldazic acid, Bentazepam, Bentemazole, Bentiamine, 
Bentipimine, Bentiromide, Benurestat, Benzalkonium chloride, 
Benzaprinoxide, Benzarone, Benzathine benzylpenicillin, Benzatropine, 
Benzbromarone, Benzestrol, Benzethidine, Benzethonium chloride, 
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9913.00.00 Benzetimide, Benzfetamine, Benzilonium bromide, Benzindopyrine, 
Continued Benziodarone, Benzmalecene, Benznidazole, Benzobarbital, 

Benzocaine, Benzoclidine, Benzoctamine, Benzodepa, 
Benzododecinium chloride, Benzonatate, Benzopyrronium bromide, 
Benzotript, Benzoxiquine, Benzoxonium chloride, Benzpiperylone, 
Benzpyrinium bromide, Benzquercin, Benzquinamide, Benzthiazide, 
Benzydamine, Benzylpenicillin, Benzylsulfamide, Bepafant, Beperidium 
iodide, Bephenium hydroxynaphthoate, Bepiastine, Bepotastine, 
Bepridil, Beraprost, Berefrine, Berlafenone, Bermoprofen, 
Bertilimumab, Bertosamil, Berupipam, Bervastatin, Berythromycin, 
Besigomsin, Besilesomab, Besipirdine, Besulpamide, Besunide, 
Betacarotene, Betacetylmethadol, Betadex, Betahistine, 
Betameprodine, Betamethadol, Betamethasone, Betamethasone 
acibutate, Betamicin, Betamipron, Betanidine, Betaprodine, 
Betasizofiran, Betaxolol, Betazole, Betiatide, Betoxycaine, 
Bevacizumab, Bevantolol, Bevonium metilsulfate, Bexarotene, 
Bexlosteride, Bezafibrate, Bezitramide, Bialamicol, Biapenem, 
Bibapcitide, Bibenzonium bromide, Bibrocathol, Bicalutamide, 
Bicifadine, Biciromab, Biclodil, Biclofibrate, Biclotymol, Bicozamycin, 
Bidimazium iodide, Bidisomide, Bietamiverine, Bietaserpine, Bifarcept, 
Bifemelane, Bifepramide, Bifeprofen, Bifeprunox, Bifluranol, Bifonazole, 
Bilastine, Bimakalim, Bimatoprost, Bimosiamose, Bindarit, Binedaline, 
Binetrakin, Binfloxacin, Binifibrate, Biniramycin, Binizolast, 
Binodenoson, Binospirone, Bioresmethrin, Biotin, Bipenamol, 
Biperiden, Biphasic insulin injection, Biricodar, Biriperone, Bisacodyl, 
Bisantrene, Bisaramil, Bisbendazole, Bisbentiamine, Bisfenazone, 
Bisfentidine, Bisnafide, Bisobrin, Bisoctrizole, Bisoprolol, Bisorcic, 
Bisoxatin, Bithionol, Bithionoloxide, Bitipazone, Bitolterol, Bitoscanate, 
Bivalirudin, Bivatuzumab, Bizelesin, Bleomycin, Blonanserin, 
Bluensomycin, Bofumustine, Bolandiol, Bolasterone, Bolazine, 
Boldenone, Bolenol, Bolmantalate, Bometolol, Bopindolol, Bornaprine, 
Bornaprolol, Bornelone, Bortezomib, Bosentan, Botiacrine, Boxidine, 
Brallobarbital, Brasofensine, Brazergoline, Brefonalol, Bremazocine, 
Brequinar, Bretazenil, Bretylium tosilate, Brifentanil, Brimonidine, 
Brinase, Brinazarone, Brindoxime, Brinzolamide, Brivaracetam, 
Brivudine, Brobactam, Broclepride, Brocresine, Brocrinat, 
Brodimoprim, Brofaromine, Brofezil, Brofoxine, Brolaconazole, 
Brolamfetamine, Bromacrylide, Bromadoline, Bromamide, 
Bromazepam, Bromazine, Bromchlorenone, Bromebric acid, 
Bromelains, Bromerguride, Brometenamine, Bromfenac, Bromhexine, 
Bromindione, Bromisoval, Bromociclen, Bromocriptine, Bromofenofos, 
Bromofos, Bromopride, Bromoxanide, Bromperidol, Brompheniramine, 
Bronopol, Broparestrol, Broperamole, Bropirimine, Broquinaldol, 
Brosotamide, Brostallicin, Brosuximide, Brotianide, Brotizolam, 
Brovanexine, Brovincamine, Broxaldine, Broxaterol, Broxitalamic acid, 
Broxuridine, Broxyquinoline, Bucainide, Bucetin, Buciclovir, 
Bucillamine, Bucindolol, Bucladesine, Buclizine, Buclosamide, Bucloxic 
acid, Bucolome, Bucricaine, Bucrilate, Bucromarone, Bucumolol, 
Budesonide, Budipine, Budotitane, Budralazine, Bufenadrine, 
Bufeniode, Bufetolol, Bufexamac, Bufezolac, Buflomedil, Bufogenin, 
Buformin, Bufrolin, Bufuralol, Bulaquine, Bumadizone, Bumecaine, 
Bumepidil, Bumetanide, Bumetrizole, Bunaftine, Bunamidine, 
Bunamiodyl, Bunaprolast, Bunazosin, Bunitrolol, Bunolol, 
Buparvaquone, Buphenine, Bupicomide, Bupivacaine, Bupranolol, 
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9913.00.00 Buprenorphine, Buquineran, Buquinolate, Buquiterine, Buramate, 
Continued Burodiline, Buserelin, Buspirone, Busulfan, Butacaine, Butaclamol, 

Butadiazamide, Butafosfan, Butalamine, Butalbital, Butamirate, 
Butamisole, Butamoxane, Butanilicaine, Butanixin, Butanserin, 
Butantrone, Butaperazine, Butaprost, Butaverine, Butaxamine, 
Butedronic acid, Butenafine, Buterizine, Butetamate, Buthalital sodium, 
Butibufen, Butidrine, Butikacin, Butilfenin, Butinazocine, Butinoline, 
Butirosin, Butixirate, Butixocort, Butizide, Butobendine, Butoconazole, 
Butocrolol, Butoctamide, Butofilolol, Butonate, Butopamine, 
Butopiprine, Butoprozine, Butopyrammonium iodide, Butorphanol, 
Butoxylate, Butriptyline, Butropium bromide, Butynamine, Buzepide 
metiodide, Cabastine, Cabergoline, Cactinomycin, Cadralazine, 
Cadrofloxacin, Cafaminol, Cafedrine, Calcifediol, Calcipotriol, 
Calcitonin, Calcitonin (bovine), Calcitonin (chicken), Calcitonin (eel), 
Calcitonin (human), Calcitonin (porcine), Calcitonin (rat), Calcitonin 
(salmon), Calcitriol, Calcium benzamidosalicylate, Calcium clofibrate, 
Calcium dobesilate, Calcium folinate, Calcium glubionate, Calcium 
glucoheptonate, Calcium levofolinate, Calcium pantothenate, Calcium 
saccharate, Calcium sodium ferriclate, Calcium trisodium pentetate, 
Calcobutrol, Caldaret, Caldiamide, Caloxetic acid, Calteridol, 
Calusterone, Camazepam, Cambendazole, Camiglibose, Camiverine, 
Camonagrel, Camostat, Camphotamide, Camylofin, Canbisol, 
Candesartan, Candicidin, Candocuronium iodide, Candoxatril, 
Candoxatrilat, Canertinib, Canfosfamide, Cangrelor, Cannabinol, 
Canrenoic acid, Canrenone, Cantuzumab mertansine, Capecitabine, 
Capobenic acid, Capravirine, Capreomycin, Capromab, Capromorelin, 
Caproxamine, Captamine, Captodiame, Captopril, Capuride, 
Carabersat, Caracemide, Carafiban, Caramiphen, Carazolol, Carbachol, 
Carbadox, Carbaldrate, Carbamazepine, Carbantel, Carbaril, 
Carbarsone, Carbasalate calcium, Carbazeran, Carbazochrome, 
Carbazochrome salicylate, Carbazochrome sodium sulfonate, 
Carbazocine, Carbenicillin, Carbenoxolone, Carbenzide, Carbetimer, 
Carbetocin, Carbidopa, Carbifene, Carbimazole, Carbinoxamine, 
Carbocisteine, Carbocloral, Carbocromen, Carbofenotion, Carbomycin, 
Carboplatin, Carboprost, Carboquone, Carbromal, Carbubarb, 
Carburazepam, Carbutamide, Carbuterol, Carcainium chloride, 
Carebastine, Carfecillin, Carfenazine, Carfentanil, Carfimate, Carglumic 
acid, Cargutocin, Caricotamide, Carindacillin, Cariporide, Carisoprodol, 
Carmantadine, Carmetizide, Carmofur, Carmoterol, Carmoxirole, 
Carmustine, Carnidazole, Carnitine, Carocainide, Caroverine, 
Caroxazone, Carperidine, Carperitide, Carperone, Carpindolol, 
Carpipramine, Carprazidil, Carprofen, Carpronium chloride, Carsalam, 
Carsatrin, Cartasteine, Cartazolate, Carteolol, Carubicin, Carumonam, 
Carvedilol, Carvotroline, Carzelesin, Carzenide, Casokefamide, 
Caspofungin, Cathine, Cathinone, Catumaxomab, Cebaracetam, 
Cedefingol, Cedelizumab, Cefacetrile, Cefaclor, Cefadroxil, Cefalexin, 
Cefaloglycin, Cefalonium, Cefaloram, Cefaloridine, Cefalotin, 
Cefamandole, Cefaparole, Cefapirin, Cefatrizine, Cefazaflur, 
Cefazedone, Cefazolin, Cefbuperazone, Cefcanel, Cefcanel daloxate, 
Cefcapene, Cefclidin, Cefdaloxime, Cefdinir, Cefditoren, Cefedrolor, 
Cefempidone, Cefepime, Cefetamet, Cefetecol, Cefetrizole, Cefivitril, 
Cefixime, Cefluprenam, Cefmatilen, Cefmenoxime, Cefmepidium 
chloride, Cefmetazole, Cefminox, Cefodizime, Cefonicid, Cefoperazone, 
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9913.00.00 Ceforanide, Cefoselis, Cefotaxime, Cefotetan, Cefotiam, Cefovecin, 
Continued Cefoxazole, Cefoxitin, Cefozopran, Cefpimizole, Cefpiramide, 

Cefpirome, Cefpodoxime, Cefprozil, Cefquinome, Cefradine, Cefrotil, 
Cefroxadine, Cefsulodin, Cefsumide, Ceftazidime, Cefteram, Ceftezole, 
Ceftibuten, Ceftiofur, Ceftiolene, Ceftioxide, Ceftizoxime, Ceftizoxime 
alapivoxil, Ceftobiprole, Ceftobiprole medocaril, Ceftriaxone, 
Cefuracetime, Cefuroxime, Cefuzonam, Celecoxib, Celgosivir, 
Celiprolol, Cellaburate, Cellacefate, Celucloral, Cemadotin, Cericlamine, 
Cerivastatin, Ceronapril, Certolizumab pegol, Certoparin sodium, 
Ceruletide, Cesium (131 Cs) chloride, Cetaben, Cetalkonium chloride, 
Cetamolol, Cetefloxacin, Cetermin, Cethexonium chloride, 
Cethromycin, Cetiedil, Cetilistat, Cetirizine, Cetocycline, Cetofenicol, 
Cetohexazine, Cetomacrogol 1000, Cetotiamine, Cetoxime, Cetraxate, 
Cetrimide, Cetrimonium bromide, Cetrorelix, Cetuximab, 
Cetylpyridinium chloride, Cevimeline, Chaulmosulfone, 
Chenodeoxycholic acid, Chiniofon, Chloracyzine, Chloralodol, 
Chloralose, Chlorambucil, Chloramphenicol, Chlorazanil, Chlorazodin, 
Chlorbenzoxamine, Chlorbetamide, Chlorcyclizine, Chlordiazepoxide, 
Chlordimorine, Chlorhexidine, Chlorisondamine chloride, 
Chlormadinone, Chlormerodrin, Chlormerodrin (197 Hg), Chlormethine, 
Chlormezanone, Chlormidazole, Chlornaphazine, Chlorobutanol, 
Chlorocresol, Chloroprednisone, Chloroprocaine, Chloropyramine, 
Chloropyrilene, Chloroquine, Chloroserpidine, Chlorothiazide, 
Chlorotrianisene, Chloroxylenol, Chlorphenamine, Chlorphenesin, 
Chlorphenoctium amsonate, Chlorphenoxamine, Chlorphentermine, 
Chlorproethazine, Chlorproguanil, Chlorpromazine, Chlorpropamide, 
Chlorprothixene, Chlorquinaldol, Chlortalidone, Chlortetracycline, 
Chlorthenoxazine, Chlorzoxazone, Choline alfoscerate, Choline 
gluconate, Choline salicylate, Choline theophyllinate, 
Choriogonadotropin alfa, Chorionic gonadotrophin, Chromocarb, 
Chymopapain, Chymotrypsin, Ciadox, Ciamexon, Cianergoline, 
Cianidanol, Cianopramine, Ciapilome, Cibenzoline, Cicaprost, 
Cicarperone, Ciclacillin, Ciclactate, Ciclafrine, Ciclazindol, Ciclesonide, 
Cicletanine, Ciclindole, Cicliomenol, Ciclobendazole, Ciclofenazine, 
Cicloheximide, Ciclonicate, Ciclonium bromide, Ciclopirox, 
Ciclopramine, Cicloprofen, Cicloprolol, Ciclosidomine, Ciclosporin, 
Ciclotizolam, Ciclotropium bromide, Cicloxilic acid, Cicloxolone, 
Cicortonide, Cicrotoic acid, Cideferron, Cidofovir, Cidoxepin, 
Cifostodine, Ciglitazone, Ciheptolane, Ciladopa, Cilansetron, Cilastatin, 
Cilazapril, Cilazaprilat, Cilengitide, Cilmostim, Cilnidipine, Cilobamine, 
Cilobradine, Cilofungin, Cilomilast, Cilostamide, Cilostazol, 
Ciltoprazine, Ciluprevir, Cilutazoline, Cimaterol, Cimemoxin, 
Cimepanol, Cimetidine, Cimetropium bromide, Cimicoxib, Cimoxatone, 
Cinacalcet, Cinalukast, Cinametic acid, Cinamolol, Cinanserin, 
Cinaproxen, Cinchocaine, Cinchophen, Cinecromen, Cinepaxadil, 
Cinepazet, Cinepazic acid, Cinepazide, Cinfenine, Cinfenoac, 
Cinflumide, Cingestol, Cinitapride, Cinmetacin, Cinnamaverine, 
Cinnamedrine, Cinnarizine, Cinnarizine clofibrate, Cinnofuradione, 
Cinnopentazone, Cinoctramide, Cinolazepam, Cinoquidox, Cinoxacin, 
Cinoxate, Cinoxolone, Cinoxopazide, Cinperene, Cinprazole, 
Cinpropazide, Cinromide, Cintramide, Cintredekin besudotox, 
Cinuperone, Cioteronel, Cipamfylline, Cipemastat, Ciprafamide, 
Cipralisant, Ciprazafone, Ciprefadol, Ciprocinonide, Ciprofibrate, 
Ciprofloxacin, Ciprokiren, Cipropride, Ciproquazone, Ciproquinate, 
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9913.00.00 Ciprostene, Ciproximide, Ciramadol, Cirazoline, Cirolemycin, Cisapride, 
Continued Cisatracurium besilate, Cisconazole, Cismadinone, Cisplatin, 

Cistinexine, Citalopram, Citatepine, Citenamide, Citenazone, Citicoline, 
Citiolone, Cizolirtine, Cladribine, Clamidoxic acid, Clamikalant, 
Clamoxyquine, Clanfenur, Clanobutin, Clantifen, Clarithromycin, 
Clavulanic acid, Clazolam, Clazolimine, Clazosentan, Clazuril, 
Clebopride, Clefamide, Clemastine, Clemeprol, Clemizole, Clemizole 
penicillin, Clenbuterol, Clenoliximab, Clenpirin, Clentiazem, Cletoquine, 
Clevidipine, Clevudine, Clibucaine, Clidafidine, Clidanac, Clidinium 
bromide, Climazolam, Climbazole, Climiqualine, Clinafloxacin, 
Clindamycin, Clinofibrate, Clinolamide, Clinprost, Clioquinol, 
Clioxanide, Cliprofen, Cliropamine, Clobazam, Clobenoside, 
Clobenzepam, Clobenzorex, Clobenztropine, Clobetasol, Clobetasone, 
Clobutinol, Clobuzarit, Clocanfamide, Clocapramine, Clociguanil, 
Clocinizine, Clocortolone, Clocoumarol, Clodacaine, Clodanolene, 
Clodantoin, Clodazon, Clodoxopone, Clodronic acid, Clofarabine, 
Clofazimine, Clofedanol, Clofenamic acid, Clofenamide, Clofenciclan, 
Clofenetamine, Clofenotane, Clofenoxyde, Clofenvinfos, Clofeverine, 
Clofexamide, Clofezone, Clofibrate, Clofibric acid, Clofibride, Clofilium 
phosphate, Clofluperol, Clofoctol, Cloforex, Clofurac, Clogestone, 
Cloguanamil, Clomacran, Clomegestone, Clometacin, Clometerone, 
Clomethiazole, Clometocillin, Clomifene, Clomifenoxide, Clominorex, 
Clomipramine, Clomocycline, Clomoxir, Clonazepam, Clonazoline, 
Clonidine, Clonitazene, Clonitrate, Clonixeril, Clonixin, Clopamide, 
Clopenthixol, Cloperastine, Cloperidone, Clopidogrel, Clopidol, 
Clopimozide, Clopipazan, Clopirac, Cloponone, Cloprednol, 
Cloprostenol, Cloprothiazole, Cloquinate, Cloquinozine, Cloracetadol, 
Cloral betaine, Cloramfenicol pantotenate complex, Cloranolol, 
Cloretate, Clorexolone, Clorgiline, Cloricromen, Cloridarol, Clorindanic 
acid, Clorindanol, Clorindione, Clormecaine, Clorofene, Cloroperone, 
Cloroqualone, Clorotepine, Clorprenaline, Clorsulon, Clortermine, 
Closantel, Closiramine, Clostebol, Clotiapine, Clotiazepam, 
Cloticasone, Clotioxone, Clotixamide, Clotrimazole, Clovoxamine, 
Cloxacepride, Cloxacillin, Cloxazolam, Cloxestradiol, Cloximate, 
Cloxiquine, Cloxotestosterone, Cloxypendyl, Clozapine, Cobamamide, 
Cocarboxylase, Codactide, Codoxime, Cofisatin, Cogazocine, 
Colecalciferol, Colesevelam, Colestilan, Colestipol, Colestolone, 
Colestyramine, Colextran, Colfenamate, Colforsin, Colfosceril 
palmitate, Colimecycline, Colistimethate sodium, Colistin, Colterol, 
Coluracetam, Compound insulin zinc suspension, Compound solution 
of sodium chloride, Compound solution of sodium lactate, Conessine, 
Conivaptan, Conorfone, Corbadrine, Corifollitropin alfa, Cormetasone, 
Corticorelin, Corticotropin, Corticotropin zinc hydroxide, Cortisone, 
Cortisuzol, Cortivazol, Cortodoxone, Cotinine, Cotriptyline, Coumafos, 
Coumamycin, Coumazoline, Coumetarol, Creatinolfosfate, 
Cresotamide, Cridanimod, Crilvastatin, Crisnatol, Crobenetine, 
Croconazole, Cromakalim, Cromitrile, Cromoglicate lisetil, Cromoglicic 
acid, Cronidipine, Cropropamide, Croscarmellose, Crospovidone, 
Crotamiton, Crotetamide, Crotoniazide, Crufomate, Cryofluorane, 
Cuprimyxin, Cuproxoline, Cyacetacide, Cyamemazine, 
Cyanocobalamin, Cyanocobalamin (57 Co), Cyanocobalamin (58 Co), 
Cyanocobalamin (60 Co), Cyclandelate, Cyclarbamate, Cyclazocine, 
Cyclazodone, Cyclexanone, Cycliramine, Cyclizine, Cyclobarbital, 
Cyclobenzaprine, Cyclobutoic acid, Cyclobutyrol, Cyclofenil, 
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9913.00.00 Cycloguanil embonate, Cyclomenol, Cyclomethycaine, 
Continued Cyclopentamine, Cyclopenthiazide, Cyclopentolate, 

Cyclophosphamide, Cyclopregnol, Cyclopropane, Cyclopyrronium 
bromide, Cycloserine, Cyclothiazide, Cyclovalone, Cycotiamine, 
Cycrimine, Cyheptamide, Cyheptropine, Cynarine, Cypenamine, 
Cyprazepam, Cyprenorphine, Cyprodenate, Cyproheptadine, 
Cyprolidol, Cyproterone, Cyromazine, Cysteine, Cytarabine, 
Dabelotine, Dabigatran, Dabigatran etexilate, Dabuzalgron, 
Dacarbazine, Dacemazine, Dacinostat, Dacisteine, Daclizumab, 
Dacopafant, Dactinomycin, Dacuronium bromide, Dagapamil, Daglutril, 
Dalanated insulin, Dalbavancin, Dalbraminol, Dalcotidine, Daledalin, 
Dalfopristin, Dalteparin sodium, Daltroban, Dalvastatin, Dametralast, 
Damotepine, Danaparoid sodium, Danazol, Daniplestim, Daniquidone, 
Danitracen, Danofloxacin, Danosteine, Dantrolene, Dantron, Dapabutan, 
Dapiclermine, Dapiprazole, Dapitant, Dapivirine, Dapoxetine, Dapsone, 
Daptomycin, Darbepoetin alfa, Darbufelone, Darenzepine, Darglitazone, 
Darifenacin, Darodipine, Darsidomine, Darunavir, Darusentan, 
Dasantafil, Datelliptium chloride, Daunorubicin, Davasaicin, Daxalipram, 
Dazadrol, Dazepinil, Dazidamine, Dazmegrel, Dazolicine, Dazopride, 
Dazoquinast, Dazoxiben, Deanol aceglumate, Deboxamet, 
Debrisoquine, Debropol, Decamethonium bromide, Decimemide, 
Decitabine, Decitropine, Declenperone, Declopramide, Decloxizine, 
Decominol, Decoquinate, Dectaflur, Deditonium bromide, Deferasirox, 
Deferiprone, Deferitrin, Deferoxamine, Defibrotide, Deflazacort, 
Defosfamide, Defoslimod, Degarelix, Dehydrocholic acid, 
Dehydroemetine, Delanterone, Delapril, Delavirdine, Delequamine, 
Delergotrile, Delfantrine, Delfaprazine, Deligoparin sodium, 
Delmadinone, Delmetacin, Delmitide, Delmopinol, Delorazepam, 
Deloxolone, Delprostenate, Deltibant, Delucemine, Dembrexine, 
Demecarium bromide, Demeclocycline, Demecolcine, Demecycline, 
Demegestone, Demelverine, Demexiptiline, Democonazole, 
Demoxepam, Demoxytocin, Denatonium benzoate, Denaverine, 
Denbufylline, Denipride, Denopamine, Denotivir, Denpidazone, 
Denufosol, Denzimol, Depelestat, Depramine, Depreotide, Deprodone, 
Deprostil, Deptropine, Dequalinium chloride, Deracoxib, Deramciclane, 
Deriglidole, Derpanicate, Dersalazine, Desaspidin, Desciclovir, 
Descinolone, Deserpidine, Desflurane, Desglugastrin, Desipramine, 
Desirudin, Deslanoside, Desloratadine, Deslorelin, Desmeninol, 
Desmethylmoramide, Desmopressin, Desmoteplase, Desocriptine, 
Desogestrel, Desomorphine, Desonide, Desoximetasone, 
Desoxycortone, Desvenlafaxine, Detajmium bitartrate, Detanosal, 
Deterenol, Detirelix, Detiviciclovir, Detomidine, Detorubicin, Detralfate, 
Detrothyronine, Detumomab, Deutolperisone, Devapamil, Devazepide, 
Dexamethasone, Dexamethasone acefurate, Dexamfetamine, 
Dexamisole, Dexbrompheniramine, Dexbudesonide, 
Dexchlorpheniramine, Dexclamol, Dexecadotril, Dexefaroxan, 
Dexetimide, Dexetozoline, Dexfenfluramine, Dexfosfoserine, 
Dexibuprofen, Deximafen, Dexindoprofen, Dexivacaine, Dexketoprofen, 
Dexlansoprazole, Dexlofexidine, Dexloxiglumide, Dexmedetomidine, 
Dexmethylphenidate, Dexnafenodone, Dexniguldipine, Dexormaplatin, 
Dexoxadrol, Dexpanthenol, Dexpemedolac, Dexpropranolol, 
Dexproxibutene, Dexrazoxane, Dexsecoverine, Dexsotalol, Dextilidine, 
Dextiopronin, Dextofisopam, Dextran, Dextranomer, Dextriferron, 
Dextrofemine, Dextromethorphan, Dextromoramide, 

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



9
9 - 12

9913.00.00 Dextropropoxyphene, Dextrorphan, Dextrothyroxine sodium, 
Continued Dexverapamil, Dezaguanine, Dezinamide, Dezocine, Diacerein, 

Diacetamate, Diacetolol, Diamfenetide, Diamocaine, Diampromide, 
Dianicline, Diarbarone, Diathymosulfone, Diaveridine, Diazepam, 
Diaziquone, Diazoxide, Dibekacin, Dibemethine, Dibenzepin, Dibotermin 
alfa, Dibrompropamidine, Dibromsalan, Dibrospidium chloride, 
Dibuprol, Dibupyrone, Dibusadol, Dicarbine, Dicarfen, Dichlorisone, 
Dichlormezanone, Dichlorophen, Dichlorophenarsine, Dichloroxylenol, 
Dichlorvos, Diciferron, Dicirenone, Diclazuril, Diclofenac, 
Diclofenamide, Diclofensine, Diclofurime, Diclometide, Diclonixin, 
Dicloralurea, Dicloxacillin, Dicobalt edetate, Dicolinium iodide, 
Dicoumarol, Dicresulene, Dicycloverine, Didanosine, Didrovaltrate, 
Dieldrin, Dienestrol, Dienogest, Diethadione, Diethazine, 
Diethylcarbamazine, Diethylstilbestrol, Diethylthiambutene, 
Diethyltoluamide, Dietifen, Difebarbamate, Difemerine, Difemetorex, 
Difenamizole, Difencloxazine, Difenidol, Difenoximide, Difenoxin, 
Difetarsone, Difeterol, Diflomotecan, Diflorasone, Difloxacin, 
Difluanazine, Diflucortolone, Diflumidone, Diflunisal, Difluprednate, 
Diftalone, Digitoxin, Digoxin, Dihexyverine, Dihydralazine, 
Dihydrocodeine, Dihydroergotamine, Dihydrotachysterol, 
Diiodohydroxyquinoline, Diisopromine, Dilazep, Dilevalol, Dilmefone, 
Diloxanide, Diltiazem, Dimabefylline, Dimadectin, Dimantine, Dimazole, 
Dimecamine, Dimecolonium iodide, Dimecrotic acid, Dimefadane, 
Dimefline, Dimelazine, Dimemorfan, Dimenhydrinate, Dimenoxadol, 
Dimepheptanol, Dimepranol, Dimepregnen, Dimeprozan, Dimercaprol, 
Dimesna, Dimesone, Dimetacrine, Dimetamfetamine, Dimethadione, 
Dimethazan, Dimethiodal sodium, Dimethisterone, Dimetholizine, 
Dimethoxanate, Dimethyl sulfoxide, Dimethylthiambutene, 
Dimethyltubocurarinium chloride, Dimetindene, Dimetipirium bromide, 
Dimetofrine, Dimetotiazine, Dimetridazole, Dimevamide, Diminazene, 
Dimiracetam, Dimoxaprost, Dimoxyline, Dimpylate, Dinalin, Dinazafone, 
Diniprofylline, Dinitolmide, Dinoprost, Dinoprostone, Dinsed, Diodone, 
Diosmin, Dioxadilol, Dioxadrol, Dioxamate, Dioxaphetyl butyrate, 
Dioxation, Dioxethedrin, Dioxifedrine, Dioxybenzone, Diperodon, 
Diphemanil metilsulfate, Diphenadione, Diphenan, Diphenhydramine, 
Diphenoxylate, Diphenylpyraline, Diphoxazide, Dipipanone, 
Dipiproverine, Dipivefrine, Diponium bromide, Dipotassium 
clorazepate, Diprafenone, Diprenorphine, Diprobutine, Diprofene, 
Diprogulic acid, Diproleandomycin, Diprophylline, Diproqualone, 
Diproteverine, Diproxadol, Dipyridamole Dipyrithione, Dipyrocetyl, 
Diquafosol, Dirithromycin, Dirlotapide, Disermolide, Disiquonium 
chloride, Disobutamide, Disofenin, Disogluside, Disopyramide, 
Disoxaril, Distigmine bromide, Disufenton sodium, Disulergine, 
Disulfamide, Disulfiram, Disuprazole, Ditazole, Ditekiren, Ditercalinium 
chloride, Dithiazanine iodide, Dithranol, Ditiocarb sodium, Ditiomustine, 
Ditolamide, Ditophal, Divabuterol, Divaplon, Dixanthogen, Dizatrifone, 
Dizocilpine, Dobupride, Dobutamine, Docarpamine, Docebenone, 
Docetaxel, Doconazole, Doconexent, Docusate sodium, Dodeclonium 
bromide, Dofamium chloride, Dofequidar, Dofetilide, Dolasetron, 
Doliracetam, Domazoline, Domiodol, Domiphen bromide, Domipizone, 
Domitroban, Domoprednate, Domoxin, Domperidone, Donepezil, 
Donetidine, Donitriptan, Dopamantine, Dopamine, Dopexamine, 
Dopropidil, Doqualast, Doramapimod, Doramectin, Doranidazole, 
Dorastine, Doreptide, Doretinel, Doripenem, Dorlimomab aritox, 
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9913.00.00 Dornase alfa, Dorzolamide, Dosergoside, Dosmalfate, Dosulepin, 
Continued Dotarizine, Dotefonium bromide, Doxacurium chloride, Doxaminol, 

Doxapram, Doxaprost, Doxazosin, Doxefazepam, Doxenitoin, Doxepin, 
Doxercalciferol, Doxibetasol, Doxifluridine, Doxofylline, Doxorubicin, 
Doxpicomine, Doxycycline, Doxylamine, Draflazine, Dramedilol, 
Draquinolol, Drazidox, Dribendazole, Drinidene, Drobuline, Drocinonide, 
Droclidinium bromide, Drofenine, Droloxifene, Drometrizole, 
Dronabinol, Dronedarone, Dropempine, Droperidol, Droprenilamine, 
Dropropizine, Drospirenone, Drostanolone, Drotaverine, Drotebanol, 
Drotrecogin alfa (activated), Droxacin, Droxicainide, Droxicam, 
Droxidopa, Droxinavir, Droxypropine, Duazomycin, Dulofibrate, 
Duloxetine, Dulozafone, Dumorelin, Duometacin, Duoperone, 
Dupracetam, Dutasteride, Duteplase, Dyclonine, Dydrogesterone, 
Ebalzotan, Ebastine, Eberconazole, Ebiratide, Ebrotidine, Ebselen, 
Ecabapide, Ecabet, Ecadotril, Ecalcidene, Ecallantide, Ecastolol, 
Ecenofloxacin, Ecipramidil, Eclanamine, Eclazolast, Ecomustine, 
Econazole, Ecopipam, Ecopladib, Ecothiopate iodide, Ecraprost, 
Ecromeximab, Ectylurea, Eculizumab, Edaglitazone, Edatrexate, 
Edelfosine, Edetic acid, Edetol, Edifoligide, Edifolone, Edobacomab, 
Edodekin alfa, Edogestrone, Edonentan, Edotecarin, Edotreotide, 
Edoxudine, Edratide, Edrecolomab, Edronocaine, Edrophonium 
chloride, Efalizumab, Efaproxiral, Efaroxan, Efavirenz, Efegatran, 
Efetozole, Efipladib, Efletirizine, Eflornithine, Efloxate, Eflucimibe, 
Eflumast, Efonidipine, Efrotomycin, Eganoprost, Eglumetad 
(Eglumegad), Egtazic acid, Egualen, Elacridar, Elantrine, Elanzepine, 
Elarofiban, Elbanizine, Elcatonin, Eldacimibe, Eledoisin, Eletriptan, 
Elfazepam, Elgodipine, Elinafide, Eliprodil, Elisartan, Ellagic acid, 
Elliptinium acetate, Elmustine, Elnadipine, Elomotecan, Elopiprazole, 
Elsamitrucin, Elsilimomab, Eltanolone, Eltenac, Eltoprazine, Elucaine, 
Elvucitabine, Elzasonan, Elziverine, Emakalim, Embeconazole, 
Embramine, Embusartan, Embutramide, Emedastine, Emepronium 
bromide, Emfilermin, Emideltide, Emiglitate, Emilium tosilate, Emitefur, 
Emivirine, Emoctakin, Emodepside, Emopamil, Emorfazone, 
Emtricitabine, Emylcamate, Enadoline, Enalapril, Enalaprilat, Enalkiren, 
Enazadrem, Enbucrilate, Encainide, Enciprazine, Enclomifene, 
Encyprate, Endixaprine, Endomide, Endomycin, Endralazine, 
Endrisone, Enecadin, Enefexine, Enestebol, Enfenamic acid, Enflurane, 
Enfuvirtide, Englitazone, Eniclobrate, Enilconazole, Enilospirone, 
Eniluracil, Eniporide, Enisoprost, Enlimomab, Enlimomab pegol, 
Enloplatin, Enocitabine, Enofelast, Enolicam, Enoxacin, Enoxamast, 
Enoxaparin sodium, Enoximone, Enoxolone, Enpiprazole, Enpiroline, 
Enprazepine, Enprofylline, Enpromate, Enprostil, Enramycin, 
Enrasentan, Enrofloxacin, Ensaculin, Entacapone, Entecavir, Entsufon, 
Enviomycin, Enviradene, Enviroxime, Enzastaurin, Epafipase, 
Epalrestat, Epanolol, Eperezolid, Eperisone, Epervudine, Epicainide, 
Epicillin, Epicriptine, Epiestriol, Epimestrol, Epinastine, Epinephrine, 
Epipropidine, Epirizole, Epiroprim, Epirubicin, Epitiostanol, Epitizide, 
Epitumomab, Epitumomab cituxetan, Eplerenone, Eplivanserin, Epoetin 
delta, Epoetin epsilon, Epoetin omega, Epoetin zeta, Epoprostenol, 
Epostane, Epratuzumab, Eprazinone, Eprinomectin, Epristeride, 
Eprobemide, Eprosartan, Eprovafen, Eproxindine, Eprozinol, 
Epsiprantel, Eptacog alfa (activated), Eptaloprost, Eptapirone, 
Eptaplatin, Eptastigmine, Eptazocine, Eptifibatide, Eptotermin alfa, 
Erbulozole, Erdosteine, Ergocalciferol, Ergometrine, Ergotamine, 
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9913.00.00 Ericolol, Eritoran, Eritrityl tetranitrate, Erizepine, Erlizumab, Erlotinib, 
Continued Erocainide, Ersentilide, Ersofermin, Ertapenem, Ertiprotafib, 

Ertumaxomab, Erythromycin, Erythromycin acistrate, Erythromycin 
stinoprate, Esafloxacin, Esaprazole, Escitalopram, Esculamine, 
Eseridine, Esflurbiprofen, Esketamine, Eslicarbazepine, Esmirtazapine, 
Esmolol, Esomeprazole, Esonarimod, Esorubicin, Esoxybutynin, 
Espatropate, Esproquine, Estazolam, Estradiol, Estradiol benzoate, 
Estradiol undecylate, Estradiol valerate, Estramustine, Estrapronicate, 
Estrazinol, Estriol succinate, Estrofurate, Estrone, Esuprone, 
Eszopiclone, Etabenzarone, Etacepride, Etacrynic acid, Etafedrine, 
Etafenone, Etalocib, Etaminile, Etamiphylline, Etamivan, Etamocycline, 
Etamsylate, Etanercept, Etanidazole, Etanterol, Etaqualone, Etarotene, 
Etasuline, Etazepine, Etazolate, Etebenecid, Eterobarb, Etersalate, 
Ethacridine, Ethambutol, Ethaverine, Ethchlorvynol, Ethenzamide, 
Ethiazide, Ethinamate, Ethinylestradiol, Ethiodized oil (131 I), 
Ethionamide, Ethisterone, Ethoheptazine, Ethomoxane, Ethosuximide, 
Ethotoin, Ethoxazorutoside, Ethyl biscoumacetate, Ethyl carfluzepate, 
Ethyl cartrizoate, Ethyl dibunate, Ethyl dirazepate, Ethyl loflazepate, 
Ethylestrenol, Ethylmethylthiambutene, Ethynerone, Ethypicone, 
Etibendazole, Eticlopride, Eticyclidine, Etidocaine, Etidronic acid, 
Etifelmine, Etifenin, Etifoxine, Etilamfetamine, Etilefrine, Etilefrine 
pivalate, Etilevodopa, Etintidine, Etipirium iodide, Etiprednol 
dicloacetate, Etiproston, Etiracetam, Etiroxate, Etisazole, Etisomicin, 
Etisulergine, Etizolam, Etocarlide, Etocrilene, Etodolac, Etodroxizine, 
Etofamide, Etofenamate, Etofenprox, Etofibrate, Etoformin, 
Etofuradine, Etofylline, Etofylline clofibrate, Etoglucid, Etolorex, 
Etolotifen, Etoloxamine, Etomidate, Etomidoline, Etomoxir, Etonam, 
Etonitazene, Etonogestrel, Etoperidone, Etoposide, Etoprindole, 
Etoricoxib, Etorphine, Etosalamide, Etoxadrol, Etoxazene, Etoxeridine, 
Etozolin, Etrabamine, Etravirine, Etretinate, Etriciguat, Etryptamine, 
Etybenzatropine, Etymemazine, Etynodiol, Eucatropine, Eufauserase, 
Euprocin, Evandamine, Evernimicin, Everolimus, Exalamide, 
Exametazime, Examorelin, Exaprolol, Exatecan, Exatecan alideximer, 
Exbivirumab, Exemestane, Exenatide, Exepanol, Exifone, Exiproben, 
Exisulind, Ezetimibe, Ezlopitant, Fabesetron, Fadolmidine 
(Radolmidine), Fadrozole, Falecalcitriol, Falintolol, Falipamil, 
Falnidamol, Famciclovir, Famiraprinium chloride, Famotidine, Famotine, 
Famprofazone, Fampronil, Fananserin, Fanapanel, Fandofloxacin, 
Fandosentan, Fanetizole, Fantofarone, Fantridone, Faralimomab, 
Farampator, Farglitazar, Faropenem, Fasidotril, Fasiplon, Fasoracetam, 
Fasudil, Fazadinium bromide, Fazarabine, Febantel, Febarbamate, 
Febuprol, Febuverine, Febuxostat, Feclemine, Feclobuzone, 
Fedotozine, Fedrilate, Felbamate, Felbinac, Felipyrine, Felodipine, 
Feloprentan, Felvizumab, Felypressin, Femoxetine, Fenabutene, 
Fenacetinol, Fenaclon, Fenadiazole, Fenaftic acid, Fenalamide, 
Fenalcomine, Fenamifuril, Fenamisal, Fenamole, Fenaperone, 
Fenbendazole, Fenbenicillin, Fenbufen, Fenbutrazate, Fencamfamin, 
Fencarbamide, Fencibutirol, Fenclexonium metilsulfate, Fenclofenac, 
Fenclofos, Fenclonine, Fenclorac, Fenclozic acid, Fendiline, Fendosal, 
Feneritrol, Fenestrel, Fenethazine, Fenetradil, Fenetylline, Fenflumizol, 
Fenfluramine, Fenfluthrin, Fengabine, Fenharmane, Fenimide, 
Feniodium chloride, Fenipentol, Fenirofibrate, Fenisorex, Fenleuton, 
Fenmetozole, Fenmetramide, Fenobam, Fenocinol, Fenoctimine, 
Fenofibrate, Fenoldopam, Fenoprofen, Fenoterol, Fenoverine, 

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



99 - 15

9913.00.00 Fenoxazoline, Fenoxedil, Fenoxypropazine, Fenozolone, Fenpentadiol, 
Continued Fenperate, Fenpipalone, Fenpipramide, Fenpiprane, Fenpiverinium 

bromide, Fenprinast, Fenproporex, Fenprostalene, Fenquizone, 
Fenretinide, Fenspiride, Fentanyl, Fentiazac, Fenticlor, Fenticonazole, 
Fentonium bromide, Fenyramidol, Fenyripol, Fepentolic acid, Fepitrizol, 
Fepradinol, Feprazone, Fepromide, Feprosidnine, Ferpifosate sodium, 
Ferric (59 Fe) citrate injection, Ferric fructose, Ferrocholinate, 
Ferropolimaler, Ferrotrenine, Fertirelin, Fesoterodine, Fetoxilate, 
Fexicaine, Fexinidazole, Fexofenadine, Fezatione, Fezolamine, 
Fiacitabine, Fialuridine, Fibracillin, Fibrin (bovine), Fibrin (human), 
Fibrinogen (125 I), Fibrinolysin (human), Fidarestat, Fidexaban, 
Fiduxosin, Figopitant, Filaminast, Filenadol, Filgrastim, Filipin, 
Finafloxacin, Finasteride, Fingolimod, Finrozole, Fipamezole, Fipexide, 
Firocoxib, Fispemifene, Flamenol, Flavamine, Flavodic acid, Flavodilol, 
Flavoxate, Flazalone, Flecainide, Flerobuterol, Fleroxacin, Flesinoxan, 
Flestolol, Fletazepam, Flezelastine, Flibanserin, Flindokalner, 
Floctafenine, Flomoxef, Flopropione, Florantyrone, Flordipine, Floredil, 
Florfenicol, Florifenine, Flosatidil, Flosequinan, Flosulide, Flotrenizine, 
Floverine, Floxacrine, Floxuridine, Fluacizine, Flualamide, Fluanisone, 
Fluazacort, Fluazuron, Flubanilate, Flubendazole, Flubepride, 
Flucarbril, Flucetorex, Flucindole, Fluciprazine, Fluclorolone acetonide, 
Flucloxacillin, Fluconazole, Flucrilate, Flucytosine, Fludalanine, 
Fludarabine, Fludazonium chloride, Fludeoxyglucose (18 F), 
Fludiazepam, Fludorex, Fludoxopone, Fludrocortisone, 
Fludroxycortide, Flufenamic acid, Flufenisal, Flufosal, Flufylline, 
Flugestone, Fluindarol, Fluindione, Flumazenil, Flumecinol, 
Flumedroxone, Flumequine, Flumeridone, Flumetasone, Flumethiazide, 
Flumetramide, Flumexadol, Flumezapine, Fluminorex, Flumizole, 
Flumoxonide, Flunamine, Flunarizine, Flunidazole, Flunisolide, 
Flunitrazepam, Flunixin, Flunoprost, Flunoxaprofen, Fluocinolone 
acetonide, Fluocinonide, Fluocortin, Fluocortolone, Fluorescein lisicol, 
Fluoresone, Fluorodopa (18 F), Fluorometholone, Fluorouracil, 
Fluotracen, Fluoxetine, Fluoxymesterone, Fluparoxan, Flupentixol, 
Fluperamide, Fluperlapine, Fluperolone, Fluphenazine, Flupimazine, 
Flupirtine, Flupranone, Fluprazine, Fluprednidene, Fluprednisolone, 
Fluprofen, Fluprofylline, Fluproquazone, Fluprostenol, Fluquazone, 
Fluradoline, Flurantel, Flurazepam, Flurbiprofen, Fluretofen, 
Flurithromycin, Flurocitabine, Flurofamide, Flurotyl, Fluroxene, 
Flusalan, Flusoxolol, Fluspiperone, Fluspirilene, Flutamide, Flutazolam, 
Flutemazepam, Flutiazin, Fluticasone, Flutizenol, Flutomidate, 
Flutonidine, Flutoprazepam, Flutrimazole, Flutroline, Flutropium 
bromide, Fluvastatin, Fluvoxamine, Fluzinamide, Fluzoperine, Fodipir, 
Folescutol, Folic acid, Follitropin alfa, Follitropin beta, Fomepizole, 
Fomidacillin, Fominoben, Fomivirsen, Fomocaine, Fondaparinux 
sodium, Fontolizumab, Fopirtoline, Forasartan, Forfenimex, 
Formebolone, Formestane, Formetorex, Forminitrazole, Formocortal, 
Formoterol, Forodesine, Foropafant, Fosamprenavir, Fosarilate, 
Fosazepam, Foscarnet sodium, Foscolic acid, Fosenazide, Fosfestrol, 
Fosfluconazole, Fosfluridine tidoxil, Fosfocreatinine, Fosfomycin, 
Fosfonet sodium, Fosfosal, Fosfructose, Fosinopril, Fosinoprilat, 
Fosmenic acid, Fosmidomycin, Fosopamine, Fosphenytoin, Fospirate, 
Fosquidone, Fostedil, Fostriecin, Fosveset, Fotemustine, Fotretamine, 
Fozivudine tidoxil, Frabuprofen, Fradafiban, Frakefamide, Framycetin, 
Frentizole, Freselestat, Fronepidil, Frovatriptan, Froxiprost, Ftalofyne, 
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9913.00.00 Ftaxilide, Ftivazide, Ftormetazine, Ftorpropazine, Fubrogonium iodide, 
Continued Fudosteine, Fuladectin, Fulvestrant, Fumagillin, Fumoxicillin, 

Fuprazole, Furacrinic acid, Furafylline, Furalazine, Furaltadone, 
Furaprofen, Furazabol, Furazolidone, Furazolium chloride, Furbucillin, 
Furcloprofen, Furegrelate, Furethidine, Furfenorex, Furidarone, 
Furmethoxadone, Furnidipine, Furobufen, Furodazole, Furofenac, 
Furomazine, Furomine, Furosemide, Furostilbestrol, Fursalan, 
Fursultiamine, Furterene, Furtrethonium iodide, Fusafungine, Fusidic 
acid, Fuzlocillin, Fytic acid, Gabapentin, Gabexate, Gaboxadol, 
Gacyclidine, Gadobenic acid, Gadobutrol, Gadocoletic acid, 
Gadodenterate, Gadodiamide, Gadofosveset, Gadomelitol, 
Gadopenamide, Gadopentetic acid, Gadoteric acid, Gadoteridol, 
Gadoversetamide, Gadoxetic acid, Galamustine, Galantamine, 
Galarubicin, Galdansetron, Galiximab, Gallamine triethiodide, Gallium 
(67 Ga) citrate, Gallopamil, Galocitabine, Galosemide, Galsulfase, 
Galtifenin, Gamfexine, Gamolenic acid, Ganaxolone, Ganciclovir, 
Ganefromycin, Ganglefene, Ganirelix, Ganstigmine, Gantacurium 
chloride, Gantofiban, Gapicomine, Gapromidine, Garenoxacin, 
Garnocestim, Gatifloxacin, Gavestinel, Gavilimomab, Geclosporin, 
Gedocarnil, Gefarnate, Gefitinib, Gemazocine, Gemcabene, Gemcadiol, 
Gemcitabine, Gemeprost, Gemfibrozil, Gemifloxacin, Gemopatrilat, 
Gemtuzumab, Gentamicin, Gentisic acid, Gepefrine, Gepirone, 
Geroquinol, Gestaclone, Gestadienol, Gestodene, Gestonorone 
caproate, Gestrinone, Gevotroline, Gimatecan, Gimeracil, Giparmen, 
Giracodazole, Giractide, Girisopam, Gitalin amorphous, Gitaloxin, 
Gitoformate, Glafenine, Glaspimod, Glaziovine, Glemanserin, 
Glenvastatin, Gleptoferron, Gliamilide, Glibenclamide, Glibornuride, 
Glibutimine, Glicaramide, Glicetanile, Gliclazide, Glicondamide, 
Glidazamide, Gliflumide, Glimepiride, Glipalamide, Glipizide, 
Gliquidone, Glisamuride, Glisentide, Glisindamide, Glisolamide, 
Glisoxepide, Globin zinc insulin injection, Gloxazone, Gloximonam, 
Glucagon, Glucalox, Glucametacin, Glucarpidase, Glucosamine, 
Glucosulfamide, Glucosulfone, Glucurolactone, Glucuronamide, 
Glufosfamide, Glunicate, Glusoferron, Glutaral, Glutaurine, 
Glutethimide, Glybuthiazol, Glybuzole, Glyclopyramide, Glycobiarsol, 
Glycopyrronium bromide, Glycyclamide, Glyhexamide, Glymidine 
sodium, Glyoctamide, Glypinamide, Glyprothiazol, Glysobuzole, Gold 
(198 Au) colloidal, Golimumab, Gonadorelin, Goralatide, Goserelin, 
Gramicidin, Gramicidin s, Granisetron, Grepafloxacin, Griseofulvin, 
Guabenxan, Guacetisal, Guafecainol, Guaiactamine, Guaiapate, 
Guaietolin, Guaifenesin, Guaifylline, Guaimesal, Guaisteine, 
Guamecycline, Guanabenz, Guanacline, Guanadrel, Guanazodine, 
Guancidine, Guanclofine, Guanethidine, Guanfacine, Guanisoquine, 
Guanoclor, Guanoctine, Guanoxabenz, Guanoxan, Guanoxyfen, 
Gusperimus, Hachimycin, Halazepam, Halazone, Halcinonide, 
Haletazole, Halocarban, Halocortolone, Halofantrine, Halofenate, 
Halofuginone, Halometasone, Halonamine, Halopemide, Halopenium 
chloride, Haloperidol, Halopredone, Haloprogesterone, Haloprogin, 
Halothane, Haloxazolam, Haloxon, Hamycin, Hedaquinium chloride, 
Heliomycin, Hemoglobin crosfumaril, Hemoglobin glutamer, 
Hemoglobin raffimer, Heparin sodium, Hepronicate, Heptabarb, 
Heptaminol, Heptaverine, Heptolamide, Hepzidine, Hetacillin, Hetaflur, 
Heteronium bromide, Hexachlorophene, Hexacyprone, Hexadiline, 
Hexadimethrine bromide, Hexafluronium bromide, Hexamethonium 
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9913.00.00 bromide, Hexamidine, Hexapradol, Hexaprofen, Hexapropymate, 
Continued Hexasonium iodide, Hexcarbacholine bromide, Hexedine, Hexestrol, 

Hexetidine, Hexobarbital, Hexobendine, Hexocyclium metilsulfate, 
Hexoprenaline, Hexopyrronium bromide, Hexylcaine, Histapyrrodine, 
Histidine, Histrelin, Homarylamine, Homatropine methylbromide, 
Homidium bromide, Homochlorcyclizine, Homofenazine, 
Homopipramol, Homosalate, Homprenorphine, Hopantenic acid, 
Hoquizil, Hyalosidase, Hyaluronidase, Hycanthone, Hydracarbazine, 
Hydralazine, Hydrargaphen, Hydrobentizide, Hydrochlorothiazide, 
Hydrocodone, Hydrocortamate, Hydrocortisone, Hydrocortisone 
aceponate, Hydroflumethiazide, Hydromadinone, Hydromorphinol, 
Hydromorphone, Hydrotalcite, Hydroxindasate, Hydroxindasol, 
Hydroxocobalamin, Hydroxyamfetamine, Hydroxycarbamide, 
Hydroxychloroquine, Hydroxydione sodium succinate, 
Hydroxypethidine, Hydroxyprocaine, Hydroxyprogesterone, 
Hydroxyprogesterone caproate, Hydroxypyridine tartrate, 
Hydroxystenozole, Hydroxystilbamidine, Hydroxytetracaine, 
Hydroxytoluic acid, Hydroxyzine, Hymecromone, Ibacitabine, 
Ibafloxacin, Ibandronic acid, Ibazocine, Iboctadekin, Ibopamine, 
Ibritumomab tiuxetan, Ibrolipim, Ibrotamide, Ibudilast, Ibufenac, 
Ibuproxam, Ibutamoren, Ibuterol, Ibutilide, Ibuverine, Icaridin, Icatibant, 
Iclaprim, Iclazepam, Icoduline, Icofungipen, Icometasone enbutate, 
Icomucret, Icopezil, Icosapent, Icospiramide, Icrocaptide, Idarubicin, 
Idaverine, Idazoxan, Idebenone, Idenast, Idoxifene, Idoxuridine, 
Idralfidine, Idramantone, Idraparinux sodium, Idrapril, Idremcinal, 
Idrocilamide, Idronoxil, Idropranolol, Idursulfase (idusulfase), 
Ifenprodil, Iferanserin, Ifetroban, Ifosfamide, Ifoxetine, Iganidipine, 
Igmesine, Igovomab, Iguratimod, Ilaprazole, Ilatreotide, Ilepcimide, 
Iliparcil, Ilmofosine, Ilodecakin, Ilomastat, Ilonidap, Iloperidone, 
Iloprost, Imafen, Imanixil, Imatinib, Imazodan, Imcarbofos, Imciromab, 
Imexon, Imiclopazine, Imidafenacin, Imidapril, Imidaprilat, Imidazole 
salicylate, Imidocarb, Imidoline, Imiglitazar, Imiglucerase, Imiloxan, 
Iminophenimide, Imipenem, Imipramine, Imipraminoxide, Imiquimod, 
Imirestat, Imitrodast, Imolamine, Imoxiterol, Impacarzine, Implitapide, 
Impromidine, Improsulfan, Imuracetam, Inaperisone, Incadronic acid, 
Indacaterol, Indacrinone, Indalpine, Indanazoline, Indanidine, 
Indanorex, Indapamide, Indatraline, Indecainide, Indeloxazine, 
Indenolol, Indibulin, Indinavir, Indiplon, Indisetron, Indisulam, 
Indobufen, Indocate, Indolapril, Indolidan, Indometacin, Indopanolol, 
Indopine, Indoprofen, Indoramin, Indorenate, Indoxole, Indriline, 
Inecalcitol, Infliximab, Ingliforib, Inicarone, Inocoterone, Inogatran, 
Inolimomab, Inosine, Inositol nicotinate, Inotuzumab ozogamicin, 
Inproquone, Insulin human, Insulin argine, Insulin aspart, Insulin 
defalan, Insulin detemir, Insulin glargine, Insulin glulisine, Insulin 
lispro, Insulin zinc suspension (amorphous), Insulin zinc suspension 
(crystalline), Interferon alfa, Interferon alfacon-1, Interferon beta, 
Interferon gamma, Intermedine, Intoplicine, Intrazole, Intriptyline, 
Iobenguane (131 I), Iobenzamic acid, Iobitridol, Iobutoic acid, Iocanlidic 
acid (123 I), Iocarmic acid, Iocetamic acid, Iodamide, Iodecimol, 
Iodetryl, Iodinated (125 I) human serum albumin, Iodinated (131 I) 
human serum albumin, Iodixanol, Iodocetylic acid (123 I), 
Iodocholesterol (131 I), Iodophthalein sodium, Iodothiouracil, 
Iodoxamic acid, Iofendylate, Iofetamine (123 I), Ioflupane (123 I), 
Iofratol, Ioglicic acid, Ioglucol, Ioglucomide, Ioglunide, Ioglycamic acid, 
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9913.00.00 Iohexol, Iolidonic acid, Iolixanic acid, Iolopride (123 I), Iomazenil (123 I), 
Continued Iomeglamic acid, Iomeprol, Iometin (125 I), Iometin (131 I), Iometopane 

(123 I), Iomorinic acid, Iopamidol, Iopanoic acid, Iopentol, Iophenoic 
acid, Ioprocemic acid, Iopromide, Iopronic acid, Iopydol, Iopydone, 
Iosarcol, Iosefamic acid, Ioseric acid, Iosimenol, Iosimide, Iosulamide, 
Iosumetic acid, Iotalamic acid, Iotasul, Iotetric acid, Iotranic acid, 
Iotriside, Iotrizoic acid, Iotrolan, Iotroxic acid, Ioversol, Ioxabrolic acid, 
Ioxaglic acid, Ioxilan, Ioxitalamic acid, Ioxotrizoic acid, Iozomic acid, 
Ipamorelin, Ipazilide, Ipenoxazone, Ipexidine, Ipidacrine, Ipragratine, 
Ipramidil, Ipratropium bromide, Ipravacaine, Iprazochrome, Ipriflavone, 
Iprindole, Iproclozide, Iprocrolol, Iproheptine, Iproniazid, Ipronidazole, 
Iproplatin, Iprotiazem, Iproxamine, Iprozilamine, Ipsalazide, Ipsapirone, 
Iquindamine, Iralukast, Irampanel, Irbesartan, Irindalone, Irinotecan, 
Irloxacin, Irofulven, Irolapride, Iroplact, Iroxanadine, Irsogladine, 
Irtemazole, Isaglidole, Isalmadol, Isalsteine, Isamfazone, Isamoltan, 
Isamoxole, Isatoribine, Isaxonine, Isbogrel, Isbufylline, Iseganan, 
Isepamicin, Ismomultin alfa, Isoaminile, Isobromindione, Isobutamben, 
Isocarboxazid, Isoconazole, Isocromil, Isoetarine, Isofezolac, 
Isoflupredone, Isoflurane, Isoleucine, Isomazole, Isometamidium 
chloride, Isomethadone, Isometheptene, Isomolpan, Isoniazid, Isonixin, 
Isophane insulin, Isoprazone, Isoprednidene, Isoprenaline, Isoprofen, 
Isopropamide iodide, Isopropicillin, Isosorbide, Isosorbide dinitrate, 
Isosorbide mononitrate, Isospaglumic acid, Isosulpride, Isothipendyl, 
Isotiquimide, Isotretinoin, Isoxaprolol, Isoxepac, Isoxicam, Isoxsuprine, 
Ispinesib, Ispronicline, Isradipine, Israpafant, Istaroxime, Istradefylline, 
Itameline, Itanoxone, Itasetron, Itazigrel, Itopride, Itraconazole, Itramin 
tosilate, Itriglumide, Itrocainide, Itrocinonide, Iturelix, Ivabradine, 
Ivarimod, Ivermectin, Ivoqualine, Ixabepilone, Izonsteride, Josamycin, 
Kainic acid, Kalafungin, Kallidinogenase, Kanamycin, Kebuzone, 
Keliximab, Keracyanin, Ketamine, Ketanserin, Ketazocine, Ketazolam, 
Ketimipramine, Ketobemidone, Ketocaine, Ketocainol, Ketoconazole, 
Ketoprofen, Ketorfanol, Ketorolac, Ketotifen, Ketotrexate, Ketoxal, 
Khellin, Khelloside, Kitasamycin, Labetalol, Labetuzumab, Labradimil, 
Lacidipine, Lacosamide (erlosamide), Lactalfate, Lactitol, Lactulose, 
Ladirubicin, Ladostigil, Laflunimus, Lafutidine, Lagatide, Laidlomycin, 
Lamifiban, Lamivudine, Lamotrigine, Lamtidine, Lanatoside C, 
Landiolol, Lanepitant, Lanicemine, Lanimostim, Laniquidar, 
Lanoconazole, Lanperisone, Lanproston, Lanreotide, Lansoprazole, 
Lapatinib, Lapirium chloride, Lapisteride, Laprafylline, Laquinimod, 
Laronidase, Lasalocid, Lasinavir, Lasofoxifene, Latamoxef, 
Latanoprost, Latidectin, Laudexium metilsulfate, Lauralkonium 
chloride, Laurcetium bromide, Laurixamine, Laurocapram, 
Lauroguadine, Laurolinium acetate, Lauromacrogol 400, Lavoltidine, 
Lazabemide, Leconotide, Lecozotan, Ledazerol, Ledismase, 
Ledoxantrone, Lefetamine, Leflunomide, Lefradafiban, Leiopyrrole, 
Lemalesomab, Lemidosul, Lemildipine, Leminoprazole, Lemuteporfin, 
Lenalidomide, Lenampicillin, Lenapenem, Lenercept, Leniquinsin, 
Lenograstim, Lenperone, Lepirudin, Leptacline, Lercanidipine, 
Lerdelimumab, Lergotrile, Leridistim, Lerisetron, Lesopitron, 
Lestaurtinib, Leteprinim, Letimide, Letosteine, Letrazuril, Letrozole, 
Leuciglumer, Leucine, Leucinocaine, Leucocianidol, Leuprorelin, 
Leurubicin, Levacetylmethadol, Levallorphan, Levamfetamine, 
Levamisole, Levcromakalim, Levcycloserine, Levdobutamine, 
Levemopamil, Levetiracetam, Levisoprenaline, Levlofexidine, 
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9913.00.00 Levmetamfetamine, Levobetaxolol, Levobunolol, Levocabastine, 
Continued Levocarnitine, Levocetirizine, Levodopa, Levodropropizine, 

Levofacetoperane, Levofenfluramine, Levofloxacin, Levofuraltadone, 
Levoglutamide, Levolansoprazole, Levomenol, Levomepromazine, 
Levomethadone, Levomethorphan, Levometiomeprazine, 
Levomoprolol, Levomoramide, Levonantradol, Levonorgestrel, 
Levophenacylmorphan, Levopropicillin, Levopropoxyphene, 
Levopropylhexedrine, Levoprotiline, Levorin, Levormeloxifene, 
Levorphanol, Levosalbutamol, Levosemotiadil, Levosimendan, 
Levosulpiride, Levothyroxine sodium, Levotofisopam, Levoxadrol, 
Lexacalcitol, Lexipafant, Lexithromycin, Lexofenac, Liarozole, 
Liatermin, Libecillide, Libenzapril, Libivirumab, Licarbazepine, 
Licofelone, Licostinel, Lidadronic acid, Lidamidine, Lidanserin, 
Lidimycin, Lidocaine, Lidofenin, Lidoflazine, Lidorestat, Lifarizine, 
Lifibrate, Lifibrol, Lilopristone, Limaprost, Limazocic, Linaprazan, 
Linarotene, Lincomycin, Linetastine, Linezolid, Linogliride, Linopirdine, 
Linotroban, Linsidomine, Lintitript, Lintopride, Lintuzumab, 
Liothyronine, Liraglutide, Liranaftate, Lirequinil, Lirexapride, Lirimilast, 
Liroldine, Lisadimate, Lisinopril, Lisofylline, Lisuride, Litomeglovir, 
Litoxetine, Litracen, Livaraparin calcium, Lividomycin, Lixazinone, 
Lixivaptan, Lobaplatin, Lobeline, Lobendazole, Lobenzarit, Lobucavir, 
Lobuprofen, Locicortolone dicibate, Lodaxaprine, Lodazecar, 
Lodelaben, Lodenosine, Lodinixil, Lodiperone, Lodoxamide, 
Lofemizole, Lofendazam, Lofentanil, Lofepramine, Lofexidine, 
Loflucarban, Lombazole, Lomefloxacin, Lomeguatrib, Lomerizine, 
Lometraline, Lometrexol, Lomevactone, Lomifylline, Lomustine, 
Lonafarnib, Lonapalene, Lonaprofen, Lonazolac, Lonidamine, 
Loperamide, Loperamide oxide, Lopinavir, Lopirazepam, Loprazolam, 
Loprodiol, Loracarbef, Lorajmine, Lorapride, Loratadine, Lorazepam, 
Lorbamate, Lorcainide, Lorcinadol, Loreclezole, Lorglumide, 
Lormetazepam, Lornoxicam, Lorpiprazole, Lortalamine, Lorzafone, 
Losartan, Losigamone, Losindole, Losmiprofen, Losoxantrone, 
Losulazine, Loteprednol, Lotifazole, Lotrafiban, Lotrifen, Lotucaine, 
Lovastatin, Loviride, Loxanast, Loxapine, Loxiglumide, Loxoprofen, 
Loxoribine, Lozilurea, Lubazodone, Lubeluzole, Lubiprostone, 
Lucanthone, Lucartamide, Lucimycin, Lufenuron, Lufironil, Lufuradom, 
Luliconazole, Lumefantrine, Lumiliximab, Lumiracoxib, Lupitidine, 
Luprostiol, Lurasidone, Lurosetron, Lurtotecan, Lusaperidone, 
Lusupultide, Lutrelin, Lutropin alfa, Luxabendazole, Lymecycline, 
Lynestrenol, Lypressin, Lysergide, Mabuprofen, Mabuterol, Macrosalb 
(131 I), Macrosalb (99m Tc), Maduramicin, Mafenide, Mafoprazine, 
Mafosfamide, Magaldrate, Magnesium clofibrate, Maitansine, 
Maletamer, Maleylsulfathiazole, Malotilate, Mangafodipir, Manidipine, 
Manifaxine, Manitimus, Mannitol hexanitrate, Mannomustine, 
Mannosulfan, Manozodil, Mantabegron, Mapatumumab, Mapinastine, 
Maprotiline, Maraviroc, Marbofloxacin, Maribavir, Maridomycin, 
Marimastat, Mariptiline, Maropitant, Maroxepin, Maslimomab, 
Masoprocol, Matuzumab, Mazapertine, Mazaticol, Mazindol, 
Mazipredone, Mazokalim, Mebanazine, Mebendazole, Mebenoside, 
Mebeverine, Mebezonium iodide, Mebhydrolin, Mebiquine, Mebolazine, 
Mebrofenin, Mebutamate, Mebutizide, Mecamylamine, Mecarbinate, 
Mecasermin, Mecasermin rinfabate, Mecetronium etilsulfate, 
Meciadanol, Mecillinam, Mecinarone, Meclinertant (reminertant), 
Meclocycline, Meclofenamic acid, Meclofenoxate, Meclonazepam, 
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9913.00.00 Mecloqualone, Mecloralurea, Meclorisone, Mecloxamine, Meclozine, 
Continued Mecobalamin, Mecrilate, Mecysteine, Medazepam, Medazomide, 

Medetomidine, Medibazine, Medifoxamine, Medorinone, Medorubicin, 
Medrogestone, Medronic acid, Medroxalol, Medroxyprogesterone, 
Medrylamine, Medrysone, Mefeclorazine, Mefenamic acid, Mefenidil, 
Mefenidramium metilsulfate, Mefenorex, Mefeserpine, Mefexamide, 
Mefloquine, Mefruside, Megalomicin, Megestrol, Meglitinide, 
Meglucycline, Meglumine, Meglutol, Meladrazine, Melagatran, 
Melarsomine, Melarsonyl potassium, Melarsoprol, Meldonium, 
Melengestrol, Meletimide, Melevodopa, Melinamide, Melitracen, 
Melizame, Meloxicam, Melperone, Melphalan, Melquinast, Meluadrine, 
Memantine, Memotine, Menabitan, Menadiol sodium sulfate, Menadione 
sodium bisulfite, Menatetrenone, Menbutone, Menfegol, Menglytate, 
Menitrazepam, Menoctone, Menogaril, Meobentine, Mepacrine, 
Mepartricin, Mepenzolate bromide, Mephenesin, Mephenoxalone, 
Mephentermine, Mephenytoin, Mepindolol, Mepiprazole, Mepiroxol, 
Mepitiostane, Mepivacaine, Mepixanox, Mepolizumab, Mepramidil, 
Meprednisone, Meprobamate, Meproscillarin, Meprotixol, Meprylcaine, 
Meptazinol, Mepyramine, Mequidox, Mequinol, Mequitamium iodide, 
Mequitazine, Merafloxacin, Meralein sodium, Meralluride, Merbromin, 
Mercaptamine, Mercaptomerin, Mercaptopurine, Mercuderamide, 
Mercumatilin sodium, Mercurobutol, Mercurophylline, Mergocriptine, 
Meribendan, Merimepodib, Merisoprol (197 Hg), Meropenem, Mersalyl, 
Mertiatide, Mesabolone, Mesalazine, Meseclazone, Mesna, Mesocarb, 
Mesoridazine, Mespiperone (11 C), Mespirenone, Mestanolone, 
Mesterolone, Mestranol, Mesudipine, Mesulergine, Mesulfamide, 
Mesulfen, Mesuprine, Mesuximide, Metabromsalan, Metacetamol, 
Metaclazepam, Metacycline, Metaglycodol, Metahexamide, 
Metalkonium chloride, Metallibure, Metamelfalan, Metamfazone, 
Metamfepramone, Metamfetamine, Metamizole sodium, Metampicillin, 
Metandienone, Metanixin, Metapramine, Metaraminol, Metaterol, 
Metaxalone, Metazamide, Metazide, Metazocine, Metbufen, 
Metelimumab, Meteneprost, Metenolone, Metergoline, Metergotamine, 
Metescufylline, Metesculetol, Metesind, Metethoheptazine, Metetoin, 
Metformin, Methacholine chloride, Methadone, Methallenestril, 
Methandriol, Methaniazide, Methanthelinium bromide, Methaphenilene, 
Methapyrilene, Methaqualone, Metharbital, Methastyridone, 
Methazolamide, Methdilazine, Methenamine, Metheptazine, Methestrol, 
Methiodal sodium, Methiomeprazine, Methionine, Methitural, 
Methocarbamol, Methocidin, Methohexital, Methoprene, 
Methopromazine, Methoserpidine, Methotrexate, Methoxamine, 
Methoxyflurane, Methoxyphedrine, Methoxyphenamine, 
Methyclothiazide, Methylbenactyzium bromide, Methylbenzethonium 
chloride, Methylcellulose, Methylchromone, Methyldesorphine, 
Methyldihydromorphine, Methyldopa, Methylergometrine, 
Methylpentynol, Methylphenidate, Methylphenobarbital, 
Methylprednisolone, Methylprednisolone aceponate, 
Methylprednisolone suleptanate, Methylrosanilinium chloride, 
Methyltestosterone, Methylthioninium chloride, Methylthiouracil, 
Methyprylon, Methysergide, Metiamide, Metiapine, Metiazinic acid, 
Metibride, Meticillin, Meticrane, Metildigoxin, Metindizate, Metioprim, 
Metioxate, Metipirox, Metipranolol, Metiprenaline, Metirosine, 
Metisazone, Metitepine, Metixene, Metizoline, Metkefamide, 
Metochalcone, Metocinium iodide, Metoclopramide, Metofenazate, 
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9913.00.00 Metofoline, Metogest, Metolazone, Metomidate, Metopimazine, 
Continued Metopon, Metoprolol, Metoquizine, Metoserpate, Metostilenol, 

Metoxepin, Metrafazoline, Metralindole, Metrazifone, Metreleptin, 
Metrenperone, Metribolone, Metrifonate, Metrifudil, Metrizamide, 
Metronidazole, Meturedepa, Metynodiol, Metyrapone, Metyridine, 
Mevastatin, Mexafylline, Mexazolam, Mexenone, Mexiletine, 
Mexiprostil, Mexoprofen, Mexrenoate potassium, Mezacopride, 
Mezepine, Mezilamine, Mezlocillin, Mianserin, Mibefradil, Mibolerone, 
Miboplatin, Micafungin, Micinicate, Miconazole, Micronomicin, 
Midaflur, Midafotel, Midaglizole, Midamaline, Midaxifylline, Midazogrel, 
Midazolam, Midecamycin, Mideplanin, Midesteine, Midodrine, 
Midostaurin, Mifentidine, Mifepristone, Mifobate, Miglitol, Miglustat, 
Mikamycin, Milacainide, Milacemide, Milameline, Milataxel, 
Milenperone, Milfasartan, Milipertine, Milnacipran, Milodistim, 
Miloxacin, Milrinone, Miltefosine, Milverine, Mimbane, Minalrestat, 
Minamestane, Minaprine, Minaxolone, Mindodilol, Mindoperone, 
Minepentate, Minocromil, Minocycline, Minodronic acid, Minolteparin 
sodium, Minopafant, Minoxidil, Minretumomab, Mioflazine, Mipimazole, 
Mipitroban, Mipragoside, Miproxifene, Mirfentanil, Mirimostim, 
Mirincamycin, Miripirium chloride, Miriplatin, Mirisetron, 
Miristalkonium chloride, Mirococept, Miroprofen, Mirosamicin, 
Mirostipen, Mirtazapine, Misonidazole, Misoprostol, Mitemcinal, 
Mitiglinide, Mitindomide, Mitobronitol, Mitocarcin, Mitoclomine, 
Mitoflaxone, Mitogillin, Mitoguazone, Mitolactol, Mitomalcin, 
Mitomycin, Mitonafide, Mitopodozide, Mitoquidone, Mitosper, Mitotane, 
Mitotenamine, Mitoxantrone, Mitozolomide, Mitratapid, Mitumomab, 
Mivacurium chloride, Mivazerol, Mivobulin, Mivotilate, Mixidine, 
Mizolastine, Mizoribine, Mobecarb, Mobenakin, Mobenzoxamine, 
Mocimycin, Mociprazine, Moclobemide, Moctamide, Modafinil, 
Modaline, Modecainide, Modipafant, Moexipril, Moexiprilat, Mofarotene, 
Mofebutazone, Mofegiline, Mofezolac, Mofloverine, Mofoxime, 
Moguisteine, Molfarnate, Molgramostim, Molinazone, Molindone, 
Molracetam, Molsidomine, Mometasone, Monalazone disodium, 
Monatepil, Monensin, Monobenzone, Monoethanolamine oleate, 
Monometacrine, Monophosphothiamine, Monoxerutin, Montelukast, 
Monteplase, Montirelin, Moperone, Mopidamol, Mopidralazine, 
Moprolol, Moquizone, Moracizine, Morantel, Morazone, Morclofone, 
Morforex, Morinamide, Morniflumate, Morocromen, Moroctocog alfa, 
Morolimumab, Moroxydine, Morpheridine, Morphine glucuronide, 
Morsuximide, Mosapramine, Mosapride, Motapizone, Motexafin, 
Motrazepam, Motretinide, Moveltipril, Moxadolen, Moxaprindine, 
Moxastine, Moxaverine, Moxazocine, Moxestrol, Moxicoumone, 
Moxidectin, Moxifloxacin, Moxilubant, Moxipraquine, Moxiraprine, 
Moxisylyte, Moxnidazole, Moxonidine, Mozavaptan, Mozenavir, 
Mubritinib, Mupirocin, Muplestim, Murabutide, Muraglitazar, 
Mureletecan, Murocainide, Murodermin, Muromonab-CD3, Muzolimine, 
Mycophenolic acid, Myfadol, Myralact, Myrophine, Myrtecaine, 
Nabazenil, Nabilone, Nabitan, Naboctate, Nabumetone, Nacartocin, 
Nacolomab tafenatox, Nadide, Nadifloxacin, Nadolol, Nadoxolol, 
Nadroparin calcium, Nafagrel, Nafamostat, Nafarelin, Nafazatrom, 
Nafcaproic acid, Nafcillin, Nafenodone, Nafenopin, Nafetolol, 
Nafimidone, Nafiverine, Naflocort, Nafomine, Nafoxadol, Nafoxidine, 
Naftalofos, Naftazone, Naftidrofuryl, Naftifine, Naftopidil, Naftoxate, 
Naftypramide, Naglivan, Nagrestipen, Nalbuphine, Nalfurafine, Nalidixic 

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



9
9 - 22

9913.00.00 acid, Nalmefene, Nalmexone, Nalorphine, Naloxone, Naltrexone, 
Continued Naminidil, Naminterol, Namirotene, Namoxyrate, Nanafrocin, 

Nandrolone, Nanofin, Nanterinone, Nantradol, Napactadine, 
Napamezole, Naphazoline, Naphthonone, Napirimus, Napitane, 
Naprodoxime, Naproxen, Naproxol, Napsagatran, Naranol, Narasin, 
Naratriptan, Nardeterol, Naroparcil, Nartograstim, Nasaruplase, 
Nasaruplase beta, Natalizumab, Natamycin, Nateglinide, Nateplase, 
Naveglitazar, Navuridine, Naxagolide, Naxaprostene, Naxifylline, 
Nealbarbital, Nebacumab, Nebentan, Nebicapone, Nebidrazine, 
Nebivolol, Neboglamine (nebostinel), Nebracetam, Nebramycin, 
Necopidem, Nedaplatin, Nedocromil, Nefazodone Nefiracetam, 
Neflumozide, Nefopam, Neldazosin, Nelezaprine, Nelfinavir, 
Neltenexine, Nelzarabine, Nemadectin, Nemazoline, Nemifitide, 
Nemonapride, Nemorubicin, Neoarsphenamine, Neocinchophen, 
Neomycin, Neostigmine bromide, Nepadutant, Nepafenac, Nepaprazole, 
Nepicastat, Nepinalone, Neptamustine, Nequinate, Neramexane, 
Neraminol, Nerbacadol, Nerelimomab, Neridronic acid, Nerisopam, 
Nerispirdine, Nesapidil, Nesiritide, Nesosteine, Nestifylline, 
Neticonazole, Netilmicin, Netivudine, Netobimin, Netoglitazone, 
Netupitant, Neutral insulin injection, Neutramycin, Nevirapine, 
Nexeridine, Nexopamil, Nialamide, Niaprazine, Nibroxane, Nicafenine, 
Nicainoprol, Nicametate, Nicanartine, Nicaraven, Nicardipine, 
Nicergoline, Niceritrol, Niceverine, Niclofolan, Niclosamide, Nicoboxil, 
Nicoclonate, Nicocodine, Nicocortonide, Nicodicodine, Nicofibrate, 
Nicofuranose, Nicofurate, Nicogrelate, Nicomol, Nicomorphine, 
Nicopholine, Nicoracetam, Nicorandil, Nicothiazone, Nicotinamide, 
Nicotinic acid, Nicotredole, Nicoxamat, Nictiazem, Nictindole, 
Nidroxyzone, Nifedipine, Nifekalant, Nifenalol, Nifenazone, Niflumic 
acid, Nifungin, Nifuradene, Nifuraldezone, Nifuralide, Nifuratel, 
Nifuratrone, Nifurdazil, Nifurethazone, Nifurfoline, Nifurimide, 
Nifurizone, Nifurmazole, Nifurmerone, Nifuroquine, Nifuroxazide, 
Nifuroxime, Nifurpipone, Nifurpirinol, Nifurprazine, Nifurquinazol, 
Nifursemizone, Nifursol, Nifurthiazole, Nifurtimox, Nifurtoinol, 
Nifurvidine, Nifurzide, Niguldipine, Nihydrazone, Nikethamide, Nileprost, 
Nilestriol, Nilprazole, Niludipine, Nilutamide, Nilvadipine, Nimazone, 
Nimesulide, Nimetazepam, Nimidane, Nimodipine, Nimorazole, 
Nimustine, Niometacin, Niperotidine, Nipradilol, Niprofazone, 
Niravoline, Niridazole, Nisbuterol, Nisobamate, Nisoldipine, Nisoxetine, 
Nisterime, Nitarsone, Nitazoxanide, Nitecapone, Nitracrine, Nitrafudam, 
Nitramisole, Nitraquazone, Nitrazepam, Nitrefazole, Nitrendipine, 
Nitricholine perchlorate, Nitroclofene, Nitrocycline, Nitrodan, Nitrofural, 
Nitrofurantoin, Nitromifene, Nitroscanate, Nitrosulfathiazole, Nitroxinil, 
Nitroxoline, Nivacortol, Nivimedone, Nixylic acid, Nizatidine, 
Nizofenone, Noberastine, Nocloprost, Nocodazole, Nofecainide, 
Nogalamycin, Nolatrexed, Nolinium bromide, Nolomirole, Nolpitantium 
besilate, Nomegestrol, Nomelidine, Nomifensine, Nonabine, Nonacog 
alfa, Nonaperone, Nonapyrimine, Nonathymulin, Nonivamide, 
Nonoxinol, Noracymethadol, Norboletone, Norbudrine, Norclostebol, 
Norcodeine, Nordazepam, Nordinone, Norelgestromin, Norepinephrine, 
Norethandrolone, Norethisterone, Noretynodrel, Noreximide, 
Norfenefrine, Norfloxacin, Norfloxacin succinil, Norgesterone, 
Norgestimate, Norgestomet, Norgestrel, Norgestrienone, Norletimol, 
Norleusactide, Norlevorphanol, Normethadone, Normorphine, 
Norpipanone, Nortetrazepam, Nortopixantrone, Nortriptyline, 
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9913.00.00 Norvinisterone, Nosantine, Noscapine, Nosiheptide, Novobiocin, 
Continued Noxiptiline, Noxytiolin, Nuclomedone, Nuclotixene, Nufenoxole, 

Nupafant, Nuvenzepine, Nystatin, Oberadilol, Obidoxime chloride, 
Oblimersen, Ocaperidone, Ocfentanil, Ociltide, Ocinaplon, Ocrase, 
Ocrilate, Octabenzone, Octacaine, Octafonium chloride, Octamoxin, 
Octamylamine, Octanoic acid, Octapinol, Octastine, Octatropine 
methylbromide, Octaverine, Octazamide, Octenidine, Octimibate, 
Octocog alfa, Octocrilene, Octodrine, Octopamine, Octotiamine, 
Octoxinol, Octreotide, Octriptyline, Octrizole, Odalprofen, Odapipam, 
Odiparcil, Odulimomab, Ofatumumab, Ofloxacin, Ofornine, Oftasceine, 
Oglufanide, Olaflur, Olamufloxacin, Olanexidine, Olanzapine, 
Olaquindox, Olcegepant, Oleandomycin, Oletimol, Olivomycin, 
Olmesartan, Olmesartan medoxomil (Olmesartan), Olmidine, 
Olopatadine, Olpadronic acid, Olpimedone, Olprinone, Olradipine, 
Olsalazine, Oltipraz, Olvanil, Omaciclovir, Omalizumab, Omapatrilat, 
Omeprazole, Omidoline, Omiganan, Omigapil, Omiloxetine, Omocianine, 
Omoconazole, Omonasteine, Onapristone, Ondansetron, Onercept, 
Ontazolast, Ontianil, Opanixil, Opaviraline, Opebacan, Opiniazide, 
Opipramol, Opratonium iodide, Oprelvekin, Orazamide, Orazipone, 
Orbifloxacin, Orbofiban, Orbutopril, Orciprenaline, Orconazole, 
Oregovomab, Orestrate, Orgotein, Orientiparcin, Oritavancin, Orlistat, 
Ormaplatin, Ormeloxifene, Ormetoprim, Ornidazole, Ornipressin, 
Ornithine, Ornoprostil, Orotic acid, Orotirelin, Orpanoxin, 
Orphenadrine, Ortataxel, Ortetamine, Osalmid, Osanetant, Osaterone, 
Oseltamivir, Osemozotan, Osmadizone, Ospemifene, Ostreogrycin, 
Osutidine, Otamixaban, Otenzepad, Oteracil, Otilonium bromide, 
Otimerate sodium, Oxabolone cipionate, Oxabrexine, Oxaceprol, 
Oxacillin, Oxadimedine, Oxaflozane, Oxaflumazine, Oxagrelate, 
Oxalinast, Oxaliplatin, Oxamarin, Oxametacin, Oxamisole, 
Oxamniquine, Oxanamide, Oxandrolone, Oxantel, Oxapadol, Oxapium 
iodide, Oxapropanium iodide, Oxaprotiline, Oxaprozin, Oxarbazole, 
Oxatomide, Oxazafone, Oxazepam, Oxazidione, Oxazolam, Oxazorone, 
Oxcarbazepine, Oxdralazine, Oxeclosporin, Oxeglitazar, Oxeladin, 
Oxendolone, Oxepinac, Oxetacaine, Oxetacillin, Oxetorone, 
Oxfendazole, Oxfenicine, Oxibendazole, Oxibetaine, Oxiconazole, 
Oxidopamine, Oxidronic acid, Oxifentorex, Oxifungin, Oxiglutatione, 
Oxilofrine, Oxilorphan, Oximonam, Oxindanac, Oxiniacic acid, 
Oxiperomide, Oxipurinol, Oxiracetam, Oxiramide, Oxisopred, Oxisuran, 
Oxitefonium bromide, Oxitriptan, Oxitriptyline, Oxitropium bromide, 
Oxmetidine, Oxodipine, Oxogestone, Oxolamine, Oxolinic acid, 
Oxomemazine, Oxonazine, Oxophenarsine, Oxoprostol, Oxpheneridine, 
Oxprenoate potassium, Oxprenolol, Oxybenzone, Oxybuprocaine, 
Oxybutynin, Oxycinchophen, Oxyclipine, Oxyclozanide, Oxycodone, 
Oxydipentonium chloride, Oxyfedrine, Oxyfenamate, Oxymesterone, 
Oxymetazoline, Oxymetholone, Oxymorphone, Oxypendyl, Oxypertine, 
Oxyphenbutazone, Oxyphencyclimine, Oxyphenisatine, Oxyphenonium 
bromide, Oxypyrronium bromide, Oxyridazine, Oxysonium iodide, 
Oxytetracycline, Oxytocin, Ozagrel, Ozogamicin, Ozolinone, Paclitaxel, 
Paclitaxel ceribate, Paclitaxel poliglumex, Pacrinolol, Pactimibe, 
Padimate, Padoporfin, Pafenolol, Pagibaximab, Pagoclone, Palatrigine, 
Paldimycin, Palifermin, Palinavir, Paliperidone, Paliroden, Palivizumab, 
Palmidrol, Palmoxiric acid, Palonidipine, Palonosetron, Palosuran, 
Pamaqueside, Pamaquine, Pamatolol, Pamicogrel, Pamidronic acid, 
Pamiteplase, Panadiplon, Panamesine, Pancopride, Pancuronium 

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



9
9 - 24

9913.00.00 bromide, Panidazole, Panipenem, Panitumumab, Panomifene, 
Continued Pantenicate, Panthenol, Pantoprazole, Panuramine, Papaveroline, 

Paraflutizide, Paramethadione, Paramethasone, Parapenzolate bromide, 
Parapropamol, Pararosaniline embonate, Parathiazine, Parathyroid 
hormone, Paraxazone, Parbendazole, Parcetasal, Parconazole, 
Parecoxib, Pareptide, Parethoxycaine, Pargeverine, Pargolol, Pargyline, 
Paricalcitol, Paridocaine, Parnaparin sodium, Parodilol, Paromomycin, 
Paroxetine, Paroxypropione, Parsalmide, Partricin, Parvaquone, 
Pascolizumab, Pasiniazid, Pasireotide, Patamostat, Patupilone, 
Paulomycin, Paxamate, Pazelliptine, Pazinaclone, Pazoxide, 
Pazufloxacin, Pecazine, Pecilocin, Pecocycline, Pefloxacin, Peforelin, 
Pegacaristim, Pegaldesleukin, Pegamotecan, Pegaptanib, 
Pegaspargase, Pegfilgrastim, Peginterferon alfa-2a, Peginterferon alfa-
2b, Pegmusirudin, Pegnartograstim, Pegorgotein, Pegsunercept, 
Pegvisomant, Pelanserin, Peldesine, Peliglitazar, Peliomycin, Pelitinib, 
Pelitrexol, Pelretin, Pelrinone, Pelubiprofen, Pemaglitazar, Pemedolac, 
Pemerid, Pemetrexed, Pemirolast, Pemoline, Pempidine, Penamecillin, 
Penbutolol, Penciclovir, Pendecamaine, Penfluridol, Penflutizide, 
Pengitoxin, Penicillamine, Penicillinase, Penimepicycline, 
Penimocycline, Penirolol, Penmesterol, Penoctonium bromide, 
Penprostene, Pentabamate, Pentacynium chloride, Pentaerithrityl 
tetranitrate, Pentafluranol, Pentagastrin, Pentagestrone, Pentalamide, 
Pentamethonium bromide, Pentamidine, Pentamorphone, Pentamoxane, 
Pentapiperide, Pentapiperium metilsulfate, Pentaquine, Pentazocine, 
Pentetic acid, Pentetrazol, Pentetreotide, Penthrichloral, Pentiapine, 
Pentifylline, Pentigetide, Pentisomicin, Pentisomide, Pentizidone, 
Pentobarbital, Pentolonium tartrate, Pentomone, Pentopril, Pentorex, 
Pentosan polysulfate sodium, Pentostatin, Pentoxifylline, 
Pentoxyverine, Pentrinitrol, Peplomycin, Pepstatin, Peraclopone, 
Peradoxime, Perafensine, Peralopride, Peramivir, Peraquinsin, 
Perastine, Peratizole, Perbufylline, Perflexane, Perflisobutane, 
Perfluamine, Perflubrodec, Perflubron, Perflubutane, Perflunafene, 
Perflutren, Perfomedil, Perfosfamide, Pergolide, Perhexiline, 
Periciazine, Perifosine, Perimetazine, Perindopril, Perindoprilat, 
Perisoxal, Perlapine, Permethrin, Perospirone, Perphenazine, Persilic 
acid, Pertuzumab, Perzinfotel, Pethidine, Petrichloral, Pexantel, 
Pexelizumab, Pexiganan, Phanquinone, Phenacaine, Phenacemide, 
Phenacetin, Phenactropinium chloride, Phenadoxone, Phenaglycodol, 
Phenamazoline, Phenampromide, Phenarsone sulfoxylate, 
Phenazocine, Phenazone Phenazopyridine, Phencyclidine, 
Phendimetrazine, Phenelzine, Pheneridine, Pheneticillin, Pheneturide, 
Phenformin, Phenglutarimide, Phenicarbazide, Phenindamine, 
Phenindione, Pheniodol sodium, Pheniprazine, Pheniramine, 
Phenmetrazine, Phenobarbital, Phenobarbital sodium, Phenobutiodil, 
Phenolphthalein, Phenomorphan, Phenoperidine, Phenothiazine, 
Phenothrin, Phenoxybenzamine, Phenoxymethylpenicillin, 
Phenprobamate, Phenprocoumon, Phenpromethamine, Phensuximide, 
Phentermine, Phentolamine, Phenylalanine, Phenylbutazone, 
Phenylephrine, Phenylmercuric borate, Phenylpropanolamine, 
Phenyltoloxamine, Phenyracillin, Phenythilone, Phenytoin, Phetharbital, 
Pholcodine, Pholedrine, Phoxim, Phthalylsulfamethizole, 
Phthalylsulfathiazole, Phytomenadione, Phytonadiol sodium 
diphosphate, Pibaxizine, Pibecarb, Piberaline, Piboserod, Pibrozelesin, 
Pibutidine, Picafibrate, Picartamide, Picenadol, Picilorex, Piclamilast, 
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9913.00.00 Piclonidine, Piclopastine, Picloxydine, Piclozotan, Picobenzide, 
Continued Picodralazine, Picolamine, Piconol, Picoperine, Picoplatin, Picoprazole, 

Picotrin, Picumast, Picumeterol, Pidobenzone, Pidolacetamol, Pidolic 
acid, Pidotimod, Pifarnine, Pifenate, Pifexole, Piflutixol, Pifonakin, 
Pifoxime, Piketoprofen, Pildralazine, Pilsicainide, Pimeclone, 
Pimecrolimus, Pimefylline, Pimelautide, Pimetacin, Pimethixene, 
Pimetine, Pimetremide, Pimilprost, Piminodine, Pimobendan, 
Pimonidazole, Pimozide, Pinacidil, Pinadoline, Pinafide, Pinaverium 
bromide, Pinazepam, Pincainide, Pindolol, Pinokalant, Pinolcaine, 
Pinoxepin, Pioglitazone, Pipacycline, Pipamazine, Pipamperone, 
Pipazetate, Pipebuzone, Pipecuronium bromide, Pipemidic acid, 
Pipendoxifene, Pipenzolate bromide, Pipequaline, Piperacetazine, 
Piperacillin, Piperamide, Piperazine calcium edetate, Piperidolate, 
Piperocaine, Piperoxan, Piperylone, Pipethanate, Pipobroman, 
Pipoctanone, Pipofezine, Piposulfan, Pipotiazine, Pipoxizine, Pipoxolan, 
Pipradimadol, Pipradrol, Pipramadol, Pipratecol, Piprinhydrinate, 
Piprocurarium iodide, Piprofurol, Piprozolin, Piquindone, Piquizil, 
Piracetam, Pirandamine, Pirarubicin, Piraxelate, Pirazmonam, 
Pirazofurin, Pirazolac, Pirbenicillin, Pirbuterol, Pirdonium bromide, 
Pirenoxine, Pirenperone, Pirenzepine, Pirepolol, Piretanide, Pirfenidone, 
Piribedil, Piridicillin, Piridocaine, Piridoxilate, Piridronic acid, Pirifibrate, 
Pirinidazole, Pirinixic acid, Pirinixil, Piriprost, Piriqualone, Pirisudanol, 
Piritramide, Piritrexim, Pirlimycin, Pirlindole, Pirmagrel, Pirmenol, 
Pirnabin, Piroctone, Pirodavir, Pirodomast, Pirogliride, Piroheptine, 
Pirolate, Pirolazamide, Piromidic acid, Piroxantrone, Piroxicam, 
Piroxicillin, Piroximone, Pirozadil, Pirprofen, Pirquinozol, Pirralkonium 
bromide, Pirsidomine, Pirtenidine, Pitavastatin (Itavastatin), Pitenodil, 
Pitofenone, Pitrakinra, Pituxate, Pivagabine, Pivampicillin, Pivenfrine, 
Pivmecillinam, Pivopril, Pivoxazepam, Pixantrone, Pizotifen, Plafibride, 
Plaunotol, Plauracin, Pleconaril, Plerixafor, Pleuromulin, Plevitrexed, 
Plicamycin, Plitidepsin, Plomestane, Plusonermin, Pobilukast, Podilfen, 
Polacrilin, Polaprezinc, Poldine metilsulfate, Policresulen, Polidexide 
sulfate, Polidronium chloride, Polifeprosan, Poligeenan, Poliglecaprone, 
Poliglusam, Polihexanide, Polisaponin, Polixetonium chloride, 
Poloxalene, Poloxamer, Polybenzarsol, Polycarbophil, Polyestradiol 
phosphate, Polyetadene, Polygeline, Polyglycolic acid, Polymyxin B, 
Polynoxylin, Polysorbate, Polysorbate 1, Polysorbate 120, Polysorbate 
20, Polysorbate 21, Polysorbate 40, Polysorbate 60, Polysorbate 61, 
Polysorbate 65, Polysorbate 8, Polysorbate 80, Polysorbate 81, 
Polysorbate 85, Polythiazide, Pomisartan, Ponalrestat, Ponazuril, 
Ponfibrate, Porfimer sodium, Porfiromycin, Posaconazole, Posatirelin, 
Posizolid, Poskine, Potassium canrenoate, Potassium glucaldrate, 
Potassium nitrazepate, Povidone, Practolol, Pradefovir, Pradofloxacin, 
Prajmalium bitartrate, Pralatrexate, Pralidoxime iodide, Pralmorelin, 
Pralnacasan, Pramipexole, Pramiracetam, Pramiverine, Pramlintide, 
Pramocaine, Prampine, Pranazepide, Pranidipine, Pranlukast, Pranolium 
chloride, Pranoprofen, Pranosal, Prasterone, Prasugrel, Pratosartan, 
Pravadoline, Pravastatin, Praxadine, Prazarelix, Prazepam, Prazepine, 
Praziquantel, Prazitone, Prazocillin, Prazosin, Preclamol, Prednazate, 
Prednazoline, Prednicarbate, Prednimustine, Prednisolamate, 
Prednisolone, Prednisolone steaglate, Prednisone, Prednylidene, 
Prefenamate, Pregabalin, Pregnenolone, Premafloxacin, Premazepam, 
Prenalterol, Prenisteine, Prenoverine, Prenoxdiazine, Prenylamine, 
Pretamazium iodide, Pretiadil, Prezatide copper acetate, Pribecaine, 
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9913.00.00 Pridefine, Prideperone, Pridinol, Prifelone, Prifinium bromide, 
Continued Prifuroline, Priliximab, Prilocaine, Primaperone, Primaquine, Primidolol, 

Primidone, Primycin, Prinomastat, Prinomide, Prinoxodan, Prisotinol, 
Pristinamycin, Pritumumab, Prizidilol, Proadifen, Probarbital sodium, 
Probenecid, Probucol, Procainamide, Procaine, Procarbazine, 
Procaterol, Prochlorperazine, Procinolol, Procinonide, Proclonol, 
Procodazole, Procyclidine, Procymate, Prodeconium bromide, 
Prodilidine, Prodipine, Prodolic acid, Profadol, Profenamine, 
Profexalone, Proflavine, Proflazepam, Progabide, Progesterone, 
Proglumetacin, Proglumide, Proguanil, Proheptazine, Proligestone, 
Proline, Prolintane, Prolonium iodide, Promazine, Promegestone, 
Promelase, Promestriene, Promethazine, Promethazine teoclate, 
Promolate, Promoxolane, Pronetalol, Propacetamol, Propafenone, 
Propagermanium, Propamidine, Propanidid, Propanocaine, 
Propantheline bromide, Propatylnitrate, Propazolamide, Propenidazole, 
Propentofylline, Properidine, Propetamide, Propetandrol, Propicillin, 
Propikacin, Propinetidine, Propiolactone, Propiomazine, Propipocaine, 
Propiram, Propisergide, Propiverine, Propizepine, Propofol, Propoxate, 
Propoxycaine, Propranolol, Propyl docetrizoate, Propylhexedrine, 
Propyliodone, Propylthiouracil, Propyperone, Propyphenazone, 
Propyromazine bromide, Proquazone, Proquinolate, Prorenoate 
potassium, Proroxan, Proscillaridin, Prospidium chloride, Prostalene, 
Prosulpride, Prosultiamine, Protamine sulfate, Protamine zinc insulin 
injection, Proterguride, Protheobromine, Prothipendyl, Prothixene, 
Protiofate, Protionamide, Protirelin, Protizinic acid, Protokylol, 
Protriptyline, Proxazole, Proxibarbal, Proxibutene, Proxicromil, 
Proxifezone, Proxorphan, Proxymetacaine, Proxyphylline, Prozapine, 
Prucalopride, Prulifloxacin, Pruvanserin, Pseudoephedrine, 
Psilocybine, Pumafentrine, Pumaprazole, Pumitepa, Pumosetrag, 
Puromycin, Pyrantel, Pyrazinamide, Pyricarbate, Pyridarone, 
Pyridofylline, Pyridostigmine bromide, Pyridoxine, Pyrimethamine, 
Pyrimitate, Pyrinoline, Pyrithione zinc, Pyrithyldione, Pyritidium 
bromide, Pyritinol, Pyrophendane, Pyrovalerone, Pyroxamine, 
Pyrrocaine, Pyrrolifene, Pyrrolnitrin, Pyrvinium chloride, Pytamine, 
Quadazocine, Quadrosilan, Quatacaine, Quazepam, Quazinone, 
Quazodine, Quazolast, Quetiapine, Quifenadine, Quiflapon, Quillifoline, 
Quilostigmine, Quinacainol, Quinacillin, Quinagolide, Quinaldine blue, 
Quinapril, Quinaprilat, Quinazosin, Quinbolone, Quincarbate, 
Quindecamine, Quindonium bromide, Quindoxin, Quinelorane, 
Quinestradol, Quinestrol, Quinetalate, Quinethazone, Quinezamide, 
Quinfamide, Quingestanol, Quingestrone, Quinisocaine, Quinocide, 
Quinotolast, Quinpirole, Quinprenaline, Quintiofos, Quinuclium 
bromide, Quinupramine, Quinupristin, Quipazine, Quisultazine, 
Rabeprazole, Racecadotril, Racefemine, Racefenicol, Racementhol, 
Racemethorphan, Racemetirosine, Racemoramide, Racemorphan, 
Racephedrine, Racepinefrine, Raclopride, Ractopamine, Radafaxine, 
Radequinil (Resequinil), Radotermin, Rafabegron, Rafoxanide, 
Ragaglitazar, Ralfinamide, Ralitoline, Raloxifene, Raltitrexed, 
Ramatroban, Ramciclane, Ramelteon, Ramifenazone, Ramipril, 
Ramiprilat, Ramixotidine, Ramnodigin, Ramoplanin, Ramorelix, 
Ramosetron, Ranelic acid, Ranibizumab, Ranimustine, Ranimycin, 
Ranirestat, Ranitidine, Ranolazine, Ranpirnase, Rapacuronium 
bromide, Rasagiline, Rasburicase, Rathyronine, Ravuconazole, 
Raxibacumab, Raxofelast, Razaxaban, Razinodil, Razobazam, 
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9913.00.00 Razoxane, Rebamipide, Rebimastat, Reboxetine, Recainam, 
Continued Reclazepam, Regadenoson, Regavirumab, Reglitazar, Regramostim, 

Relcovaptan, Relomycin, Remacemide, Remifentanil, Remikiren, 
Remiprostol, Remoxipride, Renanolone, Rentiapril, Renytoline, 
Renzapride, Repagermanium, Repaglinide, Reparixin, Repifermin, 
Repinotan, Repirinast, Repromicin, Reproterol, Rescimetol, 
Rescinnamine, Reserpine, Resiquimod, Reslizumab, Resocortol, 
Resorantel, Retapamulin, Retelliptine, Reteplase, Retigabine, Retinol, 
Revaprazan, Revatropate, Revenast, Reviparin sodium, Revizinone, 
Revospirone, Ribaminol, Ribavirin, Riboflavin, Riboprine, 
Ribostamycin, Ricasetron, Ridazolol, Ridogrel, Rifabutin, Rifalazil, 
Rifametane, Rifamexil, Rifamide, Rifampicin, Rifamycin, Rifapentine, 
Rifaximin, Rilapine, Rilmakalim, Rilmazafone, Rilmenidine, Rilopirox, 
Rilozarone, Rilpivirine, Riluzole, Rimacalib, Rimantadine, Rimazolium 
metilsulfate, Rimcazole, Rimeporide, Rimexolone, Rimiterol, 
Rimonabant, Rimoprogin, Riodipine, Rioprostil, Ripazepam, Ripisartan, 
Risarestat, Risedronic acid, Rismorelin, Risocaine, Risotilide, 
Rispenzepine, Risperidone, Ristianol, Ristocetin, Ritanserin, 
Ritiometan, Ritipenem, Ritobegron, Ritodrine, Ritolukast, Ritonavir, 
Ritropirronium bromide, Ritrosulfan, Rituximab, Rivanicline, 
Rivaroxaban, Rivastigmine, Rivenprost, Rivoglitazone, Rizatriptan, 
Rizolipase, Robalzotan, Robenacoxib, Robenidine, Rocastine, 
Rocepafant, Rociclovir, Rociverine, Rocuronium bromide, Rodocaine, 
Rodorubicin, Rofecoxib, Rofelodine, Rofleponide, Roflumilast, 
Roflurane, Rogletimide, Rokitamycin, Rolafagrel, Roletamide, 
Rolgamidine, Rolicyclidine, Rolicyprine, Rolipram, Rolitetracycline, 
Rolodine, Rolziracetam, Romazarit, Romergoline, Romifenone, 
Romifidine, Romurtide, Ronactolol, Ronidazole, Ronifibrate, Ronipamil, 
Ropinirole, Ropitoin, Ropivacaine, Ropizine, Roquinimex, Rosaprostol, 
Rosaramicin, Rose bengal (131 I) sodium, Rosiglitazone, Rosoxacin, 
Rostafuroxin, Rostaporfin, Rosterolone, Rosuvastatin, Rotamicillin, 
Rotigotine, Rotoxamine, Rotraxate, Rovelizumab, Roxadimate, 
Roxarsone, Roxatidine, Roxibolone, Roxifiban, Roxindole, 
Roxithromycin, Roxolonium metilsulfate, Roxoperone, Rubitecan, 
Ruboxistaurin, Rufinamide, Rufloxacin, Rufocromomycin, Rupatadine, 
Rupintrivir, Ruplizumab, Rutamycin, Rutoside, Ruvazone, Ruzadolane, 
Sabarubicin, Sabcomeline, Sabeluzole, Sabiporide, Safinamide, 
Safingol, Safironil, Sagandipine, Salacetamide, Salafibrate, Salantel, 
Salazodine, Salazosulfadimidine, Salazosulfamide, Salazosulfathiazole, 
Salbutamol, Salcaprozic acid, Salclobuzic acid, Salcolex, Saletamide, 
Salfluverine, Salicylamide, Salinazid, Salinomycin, Salmefamol, 
Salmeterol, Salmisteine, Salnacedin, Salprotoside, Salsalate, Salverine, 
Samarium (153 Sm) lexidronam, Sameridine, Samixogrel, Sampatrilat, 
Sampirtine, Sancycline, Sanfetrinem, Sanguinarium chloride, 
Saperconazole, Saprisartan, Sapropterin, Saquinavir, Sarafloxacin, 
Sarakalim, Saralasin, Sarcolysin, Sardomozide, Saredutant, 
Sargramostim, Saripidem, Sarizotan, Sarmazenil, Sarmoxicillin, 
Sarpicillin, Sarpogrelate, Saruplase, Satavaptan, Saterinone, Satigrel, 
Satranidazole, Satraplatin, Satumomab, Saviprazole, Savoxepin, 
Saxagliptin, Scopinast, Sebriplatin, Secalciferol, Secbutabarbital, 
Seclazone, Secnidazole, Secobarbital, Secoverine, Secretin, 
Securinine, Sedecamycin, Seganserin, Segesterone, Seglitide, 
Selamectin, Selegiline, Selenomethionine (75 Se), Seletracetam, 
Selfotel, Seliciclib, Selodenoson, Selprazine, Semapimod, Sematilide, 
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9913.00.00 Semaxanib, Semduramicin, Semorphone, Semotiadil, Semparatide, 
Continued Semustine, Senazodan, Seocalcitol, Sepazonium chloride, Sepimostat, 

Seprilose, Seproxetine, Sequifenadine, Seractide, Seratrodast, 
Serazapine, Serfibrate, Sergolexole, Serine, Sermetacin, Sermorelin, 
Serrapeptase, Sertaconazole, Sertindole, Sertraline, Serum 
gonadotrophin, Setastine, Setazindol, Setipafant, Setiptiline, 
Setoperone, Sevelamer, Sevirumab, Sevitropium mesilate, Sevoflurane, 
Sevopramide, Sezolamide, Sfericase, Siagoside, Sibenadet, 
Sibopirdine, Sibrafiban, Sibrotuzumab, Sibutramine, Siccanin, 
Sifaprazine, Siguazodan, Silandrone, Sildenafil, Silibinin, Silicristin, 
Silidianin, Silodosin, Silperisone, Siltenzepine, Silteplase, Simaldrate, 
Simendan, Simetride, Simfibrate, Simtrazene, Simvastatin, Sinapultide, 
Sincalide, Sinefungin, Sinitrodil, Sintropium bromide, Sipatrigine, 
Siplizumab, Sipoglitazar, Siramesine, Siratiazem, Sirolimus, Sisomicin, 
Sitafloxacin, Sitalidone, Sitamaquine, Sitaxentan, Sitofibrate, 
Sitogluside, Sivelestat, Sizofiran, Soblidotin, Sobuzoxane, Sodium 
acetrizoate, Sodium amidotrizoate, Sodium apolate, Sodium ascorbate, 
Sodium aurothiomalate, Sodium aurotiosulfate, Sodium bitionolate, 
Sodium borocaptate (10 B), Sodium calcium edetate, Sodium chromate 
(51 Cr), Sodium cyclamate, Sodium dehydrocholate, Sodium dibunate, 
Sodium diprotrizoate, Sodium etasulfate, Sodium feredetate, Sodium 
gentisate, Sodium glucaspaldrate, Sodium gualenate, Sodium 
hexacyclonate, Sodium iodide (125 I), Sodium iodide (131 I), Sodium 
iodohippurate (131 I), Sodium iopodate, Sodium iotalamate (125 I), 
Sodium iotalamate (131 I), Sodium metrizoate, Sodium morrhuate, 
Sodium phosphate (32 P), Sodium picofosfate, Sodium picosulfate, 
Sodium stibocaptate, Sodium stibogluconate, Sodium tetradecyl 
sulfate, Sodium timerfonate, Sodium tyropanoate, Sofalcone, 
Solabegron, Solasulfone, Solifenacin, Solimastat, Solpecainol, 
Solypertine, Somagrebove, Somalapor, Somantadine, Somatorelin, 
Somatosalm, Somatostatin, Somatrem, Somatropin, Somavubove, 
Somenopor, Sometribove, Sometripor, Somfasepor, Somidobove, 
Soneclosan, Sonepiprazole, Sonermin, Sopitazine, Sopromidine, 
Soquinolol, Sorafenib, Soraprazan, Sorbinicate, Sorbinil, Sorbitan 
laurate, Sorbitan oleate, Sorbitan palmitate, Sorbitan sesquioleate, 
Sorbitan stearate, Sorbitan trioleate, Sorbitan tristearate, Soretolide, 
Sorivudine, Sornidipine, Sotalol, Soterenol, Spaglumic acid, 
Sparfloxacin, Sparfosic acid, Sparsomycin, Sparteine, Spectinomycin, 
Spiclamine, Spiclomazine, Spiperone, Spiradoline, Spiramide, 
Spiramycin, Spirapril, Spiraprilat, Spirazine, Spirendolol, Spirgetine, 
Spirilene, Spiriprostil, Spirofylline, Spirogermanium, Spiroglumide, 
Spiromustine, Spironolactone, Spiroplatin, Spirorenone, Spiroxasone, 
Spiroxatrine, Spiroxepin, Spizofurone, Sprodiamide, Squalamine, 
Stacofylline, Stallimycin, Stannsoporfin, Stanozolol, Stavudine, 
Stearylsulfamide, Steffimycin, Stenbolone, Stepronin, Stercuronium 
iodide, Stevaladil, Stibamine glucoside, Stibosamine, Stilbamidine 
isetionate, Stilbazium iodide, Stilonium iodide, Stirimazole, Stiripentol, 
Stirocainide, Streptodornase, Streptokinase, Streptomycin, 
Streptoniazid, Streptovarycin, Streptozocin, Strinoline, Styramate, 
Subathizone, Subendazole, Succimer, Succinylsulfathiazole, 
Succisulfone, Suclofenide, Sucralfate, Sucralox, Sucrosofate, 
Sudexanox, Sudismase, Sudoxicam, Sufentanil, Sufosfamide, 
Sufotidine, Sufugolix, Sugammadex, Sulamserod, Sulazepam, Sulazuril, 
Sulbactam, Sulbenicillin, Sulbenox, Sulbentine, Sulbutiamine, 
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9913.00.00 Sulclamide, Sulconazole, Suleparoid sodium, Sulesomab, Sulfabenz, 
Continued Sulfabenzamide, Sulfacarbamide, Sulfacecole, Sulfacetamide, 

Sulfachlorpyridazine, Sulfachrysoidine, Sulfacitine, Sulfaclomide, 
Sulfaclorazole, Sulfaclozine, Sulfadiasulfone sodium, Sulfadiazine, 
Sulfadiazine sodium, Sulfadicramide, Sulfadimethoxine, Sulfadimidine, 
Sulfadoxine, Sulfaethidole, Sulfafurazole, Sulfaguanidine, Sulfaguanole, 
Sulfalene, Sulfaloxic acid, Sulfamazone, Sulfamerazine, Sulfamerazine 
sodium, Sulfamethizole, Sulfamethoxazole, Sulfamethoxypyridazine, 
Sulfametomidine, Sulfametoxydiazine, Sulfametrole, 
Sulfamonomethoxine, Sulfamoxole, Sulfanilamide, Sulfanitran, 
Sulfaperin, Sulfaphenazole, Sulfaproxyline, Sulfapyrazole, 
Sulfapyridine, Sulfaquinoxaline, Sulfarsphenamine, Sulfasalazine, 
Sulfasomizole, Sulfasuccinamide, Sulfasymazine, Sulfathiazole, 
Sulfathiourea, Sulfatolamide, Sulfatroxazole, Sulfatrozole, Sulfinalol, 
Sulfinpyrazone, Sulfiram, Sulfisomidine, Sulfogaiacol, Sulfomyxin, 
Sulfonterol, Sulforidazine, Sulglicotide, Sulicrinat, Sulindac, Sulisatin, 
Sulisobenzone, Sulmarin, Sulmazole, Sulmepride, Sulnidazole, 
Sulocarbilate, Suloctidil, Sulodexide, Sulofenur, Sulopenem, 
Sulosemide, Sulotroban, Suloxifen, Sulpiride, Sulprosal, Sulprostone, 
Sultamicillin, Sultiame, Sultopride, Sultosilic acid, Sultroponium, 
Sulukast, Sulverapride, Sumacetamol, Sumanirole, Sumarotene, 
Sumatriptan, Sumetizide, Sunagrel, Suncillin, Sunepitron, Sunitinib, 
Supidimide, Suplatast tosilate, Suproclone, Suprofen, Suramin sodium, 
Surfomer, Suricainide, Suriclone, Surinabant, Suritozole, Suronacrine, 
Susalimod, Sutilains, Suxamethonium chloride, Suxemerid, 
Suxethonium chloride, Suxibuzone, Symclosene, Symetine, 
Syrosingopine, Tabilautide, Tabimorelin, Tacalcitol, Tacapenem, 
Tacedinaline, Taclamine, Tacrine, Tacrolimus, Tadalafil, Tadekinig alfa, 
Tafenoquine, Tafluposide, Tafluprost, Taglutimide, Tagorizine, 
Talabostat, Talactoferrin alfa, Talaglumetad, Talampanel, Talampicillin, 
Talaporfin, Talastine, Talbutal, Taleranol, Talibegron, Talinolol, 
Talipexole, Talisomycin, Talizumab, Tallimustine, Talmetacin, 
Talmetoprim, Talnetant, Talniflumate, Talopram, Talosalate, Taloximine, 
Talsaclidine, Talsupram, Taltirelin, Taltobulin, Taltrimide, Talviraline, 
Tameridone, Tameticillin, Tametraline, Tamibarotene, Tamitinol, 
Tamolarizine, Tamoxifen, Tampramine, Tamsulosin, Tanaproget, 
Tandamine, Tandospirone, Tandutinib, Taneptacogin alfa, Taniplon, 
Tanogitran, Tanomastat, Tapentadol, Taplitumomab paptox, 
Taprizosin, Taprostene, Tarazepide, Targinine, Tariquidar, Tasidotin, 
Tasonermin, Tasosartan, Tasquinimod, Tasuldine, Taurine, Taurolidine, 
Tauromustine, Tauroselcholic acid, Taurosteine, Taurultam, 
Tazadolene, Tazanolast, Tazarotene, Tazasubrate, Tazeprofen, 
Tazifylline, Taziprinone, Tazobactam, Tazofelone, Tazolol, Tazomeline, 
Tebanicline, Tebatizole, Tebipenem pivoxil (Tebipenem), Tebufelone, 
Tebuquine, Tecadenoson, Tecalcet, Tecastemizole, Technetium (99m 
Tc) apcitide, Technetium (99m Tc) bicisate, Technetium (99m Tc) 
furifosmin, Technetium (99m Tc) nofetumomab merpentan, Technetium 
(99m Tc) pintumomab, Technetium (99m Tc) sestamibi , Technetium 
(99m Tc) siboroxime, Technetium (99m Tc) teboroxime, Technetium 
(99mTc) fanolesomab, Technetium (99mTc) nitridocade, Teclothiazide, 
Teclozan, Tedisamil, Teduglutide, Tefazoline, Tefenperate, 
Tefibazumab, Tefludazine, Teflurane, Teflutixol, Tegafur, Tegaserod, 
Teglicar, Teicoplanin, Telavancin, Telbermin, Telbivudine, Telenzepine, 
Telimomab aritox, Telinavir, Telithromycin, Telmesteine, Telmisartan, 
Teloxantrone, Teludipine, Temafloxacin, Temarotene, Tematropium 
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9913.00.00 metilsulfate, Temazepam, Temefos, Temelastine, Temiverine, 
Continued Temocapril, Temocaprilat, Temocillin, Temodox, Temozolomide, 

Temsirolimus, Temurtide, Tenamfetamine, Tenatoprazole, Tendamistat, 
Tenecteplase, Teneliximab, Tenidap, Tenilapine, Teniloxazine, 
Tenilsetam, Teniposide, Tenivastatin, Tenocyclidine, Tenofovir, 
Tenonitrozole, Tenosal, Tenosiprol, Tenoxicam, Tenylidone, 
Teopranitol, Teoprolol, Tepirindole, Tepoxalin, Teprenone, Teprotide, 
Terazosin, Terbequinil, Terbinafine, Terbogrel, Terbucromil, 
Terbufibrol, Terbuficin, Terbuprol, Terbutaline, Terciprazine, 
Terconazole, Terdecamycin, Tererstigmine, Terfenadine, Terflavoxate, 
Terfluranol, Terguride, Teriflunomide, Terikalant, Teriparatide, 
Terizidone, Terlakiren, Terlipressin, Ternidazole, Terodiline, 
Terofenamate, Teroxalene, Teroxirone, Tertatolol, Terutroban, 
Tesaglitazar, Tesetaxel, Tesicam, Tesimide, Tesmilifene, Tesofensine, 
Testolactone, Testosterone, Testosterone ketolaurate, Tetomilast, 
Tetrabarbital, Tetrabenazine, Tetracaine, Tetracosactide, Tetracycline, 
Tetradonium bromide, Tetramethrin, Tetramisole, Tetrazepam, 
Tetrazolast, Tetridamine, Tetriprofen, Tetrofosmin, Tetronasin, 
Tetroquinone, Tetroxoprim, Tetrylammonium bromide, Tetryzoline, 
Teverelix, Texacromil, Tezacitabine, Tezosentan, Thalidomide, 
Thebacon, Thenalidine, Thenium closilate, Thenyldiamine, 
Theodrenaline, Theophylline ephedrine, Thiacetarsamide sodium, 
Thialbarbital, Thiamazole, Thiambutosine, Thiamine, Thiamphenicol, 
Thiazinamium metilsulfate, Thiazosulfone, Thiethylperazine, Thihexinol 
methylbromide, Thioacetazone, Thiocolchicoside, Thiofuradene, 
Thiohexamide, Thiomersal, Thiopental sodium, Thiopropazate, 
Thioproperazine, Thioridazine, Thiotepa, Thiotetrabarbital, Thiram, 
Thonzylamine, Thrombin (bovine), Thrombomodulin alfa, Thymalfasin, 
Thymocartin, Thymoctonan, Thymopentin, Thymostimulin, 
Thymotrinan, Thyroglobulin, Thyropropic acid, Thyrotrophin, 
Tiabendazole, Tiacrilast, Tiadenol, Tiafibrate, Tiagabine, Tiamenidine, 
Tiametonium iodide, Tiamiprine, Tiamizide, Tiamulin, Tianafac, 
Tianeptine, Tiapamil, Tiapirinol, Tiapride, Tiaprofenic acid, Tiaprost, 
Tiaramide, Tiazesim, Tiazofurine, Tiazuril, Tibalosin, Tibeglisene, 
Tibenelast, Tibenzate, Tibezonium iodide, Tibolone, Tibric acid, 
Tibrofan, Ticabesone, Ticalopride, Ticarbodine, Ticarcillin, Ticlatone, 
Ticlopidine, Ticolubant, Tidembersat, Tidiacic, Tiemonium iodide, 
Tienilic acid, Tienocarbine, Tienopramine, Tienoxolol, Tifacogin, 
Tifemoxone, Tifenamil, Tifenazoxide, Tifencillin, Tiflamizole, Tiflorex, 
Tifluado, Tiflucarbine, Tiformin, Tifurac, Tifuvirtide, Tigecycline, 
Tigemonam, Tigestol, Tigloidine, Tilactase, Tilbroquinol, Tiletamine, 
Tilidine, Tiliquinol, Tilisolol, Tilmacoxib, Tilmicosin, Tilnoprofen 
arbamel, Tilomisole, Tilorone, Tilozepine, Tilsuprost, Tiludronic acid, 
Timcodar, Timefurone, Timegadine, Timelotem, Timepidium bromide, 
Timiperone, Timirdine, Timobesone, Timofibrate, Timolol, Timonacic, 
Timoprazole, Tinabinol, Tinazoline, Tinidazole, Tinisulpride, 
Tinofedrine, Tinoridine, Tinzaparin sodium, Tiocarlide, Tioclomarol, 
Tioconazole, Tioctilate, Tiodazosin, Tiodonium chloride, Tioguanine, 
Tiomergine, Tiomesterone, Tioperidone, Tiopinac, Tiopronin, 
Tiopropamine, Tiosalan, Tiospirone, Tiotidine, Tiotixene, Tiotropium 
bromide, Tioxacin, Tioxamast, Tioxaprofen, Tioxidazole, Tioxolone, 
Tipentosin, Tipepidine, Tipetropium bromide, Tipifarnib, Tipindole, 
Tiplimotide, Tipranavir, Tipredane, Tiprenolol, Tiprinast, Tipropidil, 
Tiprostanide, Tiprotimod, Tiqueside, Tiquinamide, Tiquizium bromide, 
Tiracizine, Tirapazamine, Tiratricol, Tirilazad, Tirofiban, Tiropramide, 
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9913.00.00 Tisocalcitate, Tisocromide, Tisopurine, Tisoquone, Tivanidazole, 
Continued Tiviciclovir, Tivirapine, Tixadil, Tixanox, Tixocortol, Tizabrin, 

Tizanidine, Tizolemide, Tizoprolic acid, Tobicillin, Toborinone, 
Tobramycin, Tobuterol, Tocainide, Tocamphyl, Tocilizumab, 
Tocladesine, Tocofenoxate, Tocofersolan, Tocofibrate, Todralazine, 
Tofenacin, Tofetridine, Tofimilast, Tofisopam, Tolafentrine, Tolamolol, 
Tolazamide, Tolazoline, Tolboxane, Tolbutamide, Tolcapone, Tolciclate, 
Toldimfos, Tolevamer, Tolfamide, Tolfenamic acid, Tolgabide, 
Tolimidone, Tolindate, Toliodium chloride, Toliprolol, Tolmesoxide, 
Tolmetin, Tolnaftate, Tolnapersine, Tolnidamine, Toloconium 
metilsulfate, Tolonidine, Tolonium chloride, Toloxatone, 
Toloxychlorinol, Tolpadol, Tolpentamide, Tolperisone, Tolpiprazole, 
Tolpovidone (131 I), Tolpronine, Tolpropamine, Tolpyrramide, 
Tolquinzole, Tolrestat, Tolterodine, Toltrazuril, Tolufazepam, 
Tolvaptan, Tolycaine, Tomeglovir, Tomelukast, Tomoglumide, 
Tomoxetine, Tomoxiprole, Tonabersat, Tonazocine, Tonzonium 
bromide, Topilutamide, Topiramate, Topixantrone, Topotecan, 
Toprilidine, Topterone, Toquizine, Toralizumab, Torapsel, Torasemide, 
Torbafylline, Torcetrapib, Torcitabine, Toremifene, Toripristone, 
Tosactide, Tosagestin, Tosifen, Tositumomab, Tosufloxacin, Tosulur, 
Tosylchloramide sodium, Tozalinone, Trabectedin, Traboxopine, 
Tracazolate, Tradecamide, Trafermin, Tralonide, Tramadol, 
Tramazoline, Trandolapril, Trandolaprilat, Tranexamic acid, Tranilast, 
Transcainide, Trantelinium bromide, Tranylcypromine, Trapencaine, 
Trapidil, Trastuzumab, Travoprost, Traxanox, Traxoprodil, Trazitiline, 
Trazium esilate, Trazodone, Trazolopride, Trebenzomine, Trecadrine, 
Trecetilide, Trecovirsen, Trefentanil, Trelnarizine, Treloxinate, 
Trenbolone, Trengestone, Trenizine, Treosulfan, Trepibutone, 
Trepipam, Trepirium iodide, Treprostinil, Treptilamine, Trequinsin, 
Tresperimus, Trestolone, Tretamine, Tretazicar, Trethinium tosilate, 
Trethocanic acid, Tretinoin, Tretinoin tocoferil, Tretoquinol, Triacetin, 
Triafungin, Triamcinolone, Triamcinolone benetonide, Triamcinolone 
furetonide, Triamcinolone hexacetonide, Triampyzine, Triamterene, 
Triaziquone, Triazolam, Tribendilol, Tribenoside, Tribromsalan, 
Tribuzone, Trichlormethiazide, Trichlormethine, Triciribine, 
Triclabendazole, Triclacetamol, Triclazate, Triclobisonium chloride, 
Triclocarban, Triclodazol, Triclofenol piperazine, Triclofos, 
Triclofylline, Triclonide, Triclosan, Tricosactide, Tricyclamol chloride, 
Tridihexethyl iodide, Tridolgosir, Trientine, Trifenagrel, Trifezolac, 
Triflocin, Triflubazam, Triflumidate, Trifluomeprazine, Trifluoperazine, 
Trifluperidol, Triflupromazine, Trifluridine, Triflusal, Trigevolol, 
Trihexyphenidyl, Triletide, Trilostane, Trimazosin, Trimebutine, 
Trimecaine, Trimedoxime bromide, Trimegestone, Trimeperidine, 
Trimetamide, Trimetaphan camsilate, Trimetazidine, Trimethadione, 
Trimethidinium methosulfate, Trimethobenzamide, Trimethoprim, 
Trimetozine, Trimetrexate, Trimexiline, Trimipramine, Trimoprostil, 
Trimoxamine, Trioxifene, Trioxysalen, Tripalmitin, Tripamide, 
Triparanol, Tripelennamine, Triplatin tetranitrate, Triprolidine, 
Triptorelin, Tritiozine, Tritoqualine, Trixolane, Trizoxime, Trocimine, 
Troclosene potassium, Trodusquemine, Trofosfamide, Troglitazone, 
Troleandomycin, Trolnitrate, Tromantadine, Trometamol, Tropabazate, 
Tropanserin, Tropapride, Tropatepine, Tropenziline bromide, 
Tropicamide, Tropigline, Tropirine, Tropisetron, Tropodifene, 
Troquidazole, Trospectomycin, Trospium chloride, Trovafloxacin, 
Trovirdine, Troxacitabine, Troxerutin, Troxipide, Troxolamide, 
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9913.00.00 Troxonium tosilate, Troxypyrrolium tosilate, Truxicurium iodide, 
Continued Truxipicurium iodide, Tryparsamide, Tuaminoheptane, Tubocurarine 

chloride, Tubulozole, Tucaresol, Tuclazepam, Tulathromycin, 
Tulobuterol, Tulopafant, Turosteride, Tuvatidine, Tuvirumab, 
Tybamate, Tylosin, Tyromedan, Tyrosine, Tyrothricin, Ubenimex, 
Ubidecarenone, Ubisindine, Udenafil, Ufenamate, Ufiprazole, Ularitide, 
Uldazepam, Ulifloxacin, Uliprisnil, Ulobetasol, Umespirone, 
Unoprostone, Upenazime, Upidosin, Uramustine, Urapidil, Uredepa, 
Uredofos, Urefibrate, Urethane, Urofollitropin, Urokinase, Urokinase 
alfa, Ursodeoxycholic acid, Ursulcholic acid, Urtoxazumab, Utibapril, 
Utibaprilat, Vadocaine, Valaciclovir, Valategrast, Valconazole, 
Valdecoxib, Valdetamide, Valdipromide, Valganciclovir, Valine, 
Valnemulin, Valnoctamide, Valofane, Valomaciclovir, Valopicitabine, 
Valperinol, Valproate pivoxil, Valproate semisodium, Valproic acid, 
Valpromide, Valrocemide, Valrubicin, Valsartan, Valspodar, 
Valtorcitabine, Valtrate, Vamicamide, Vancomycin, Vandetanib, 
Vaneprim, Vangatalcite, Vanitiolide, Vanoxerine, Vanyldisulfamide, 
Vapaliximab, Vapiprost, Vapreotide, Vardenafil, Varenicline, 
Varespladib, Vasopressin injection, Vatalanib, Vatanidipine, 
Vebufloxacin, Vecuronium bromide, Vedaclidine, Vedaprofen, 
Velaresol, Velnacrine, Venlafaxine, Venritidine, Vepalimomab, 
Veradoline, Veralipride, Verapamil, Verazide, Verilopam, Verlukast, 
Verofylline, Versetamide, Verteporfin, Vesnarinone, Vestipitant, 
Vetrabutine, Vidarabine, Vigabatrin, Vilazodone, Vildagliptin, 
Viloxazine, Viminol, Vinbarbital, Vinblastine, Vinburnine, Vincamine, 
Vincanol, Vincantril, Vincofos, Vinconate, Vincristine, Vindeburnol, 
Vindesine, Vinepidine, Vinflunine, Vinformide, Vinfosiltine, Vinglycinate, 
Vinleucinol, Vinleurosine Vinmegallate, Vinorelbine, Vinpocetine, 
Vinpoline, Vinrosidine, Vintiamol, Vintoperol, Vintriptol, Vinylbital, 
Vinzolidine, Viomycin, Viprostol, Viqualine, Viquidil, Virginiamycin, 
Viridofulvin, Viroxime, Visilizumab, Visnadine, Visnafylline, Vistatolon, 
Vofopitant, Voglibose, Volazocine, Volociximab, Volpristin, 
Voriconazole, Vorozole, Votumumab, Voxergolide, Warfarin, 
Xaliproden, Xamoterol, Xanomeline, Xanoxic acid, Xanthiol, 
Xantifibrate, Xantinol nicotinate, Xantocillin, Xantofyl palmitate, 
Xemilofiban, Xenalipin, Xenazoic acid, Xenbucin, Xenipentone, Xenon 
(133 Xe), Xenthiorate, Xenygloxal, Xenyhexenic acid, Xenysalate, 
Xenytropium bromide, Xibenolol, Xibornol, Xidecaflur, Xilobam, 
Ximelagatran, Ximoprofen, Xinidamine, Xinomiline, Xipamide, 
Xipranolol, Xorphanol, Xylamidine tosilate, Xylazine, Xylocoumarol, 
Xylometazoline, Xyloxemine, Yohimbic acid, Yttrium (90Y) tacatuzumab 
tetraxetan (Yttrium (90Y) tacatuzumab), Zabicipril, Zabiciprilat, 
Zabofloxacin, Zacopride, Zafirlukast, Zafuleptine, Zalcitabine, 
Zaldaride, Zaleplon, Zalospirone, Zaltidine, Zaltoprofen, Zalutumumab, 
Zamifenacin, Zanamivir, Zanapezil, Zankiren, Zanolimumab, 
Zanoterone, Zapizolam, Zaprinast, Zardaverine, Zatebradine, 
Zatosetron, Zelandopam, Zenarestat, Zeniplatin, Zepastine, Zeranol, 
Zetidoline, Ziconotide, Zidapamide, Zidometacin, Zidovudine, 
Zifrosilone, Zilantel, Zilascorb (2 H), Zileuton, Zilpaterol, Zimeldine, 
Zimidoben, Zindotrine, Zindoxifene, Zinoconazole, Zinostatin, 
Zinostatin stimalamer, Zinterol, Zinviroxime, Zipeprol, Ziprasidone, 
Ziralimumab, Zocainone, Zofenopril, Zofenoprilat, Zoficonazole, 
Zolamine, Zolasartan, Zolazepam, Zoledronic acid, Zolenzepine, 
Zolertine, Zolimidine, Zolimomab aritox, Zoliprofen, Zolmitriptan, 
Zoloperone, Zolpidem, Zomebazam, Zomepirac, Zonampanel, 
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9913.00.00 Zoniclezole, Zoniporide, Zonisamide, Zopiclone, Zopolrestat, 
Continued Zorubicin, Zosuquidar, Zotepine, Zoticasone, Zoxazolamine, 

Zucapsaicin, Zuclomifene, Zuclopenthixol, Zylofuramine. 

Prefixes and suffixes:

Abietate, Acefurate, Aceglumate, Aceponate, Acetate, Acetofenide, 
Acetonide, Acetophenide, 1-Acetoxyethyl, Aceturate, N-Acetylglycinate, 
Acetylsalicylate, Acibutate, Acistrate, Acoxil, Adipate, Alfoscerate, 
Alideximer, Allyl, Allylbromide, Allyliodide, Allylobromide, Allyloiodide, 
Aluminum, 4-aminosalicylate, Aminosalicylate, Ammonium, Ammonium 
fusidate, Amsonate, Anisatil, Antipyrate, Arbamel, Argine, Arginine, 
Aritox, Ascorbate, Aspart, Aspartate, Axetil, Barbiturate, Benetonide, 
Benzathine, Benzenesulfonate, Benzenesulphonate, Benzoacetate, 
Benzoate, Benzyl, Benzylbromide, Benzyliodide, Benzylobromide, 
Benzyloiodide, Besilate, Besylate, Bezomil, Biquinate, Bis(hydrogen 
malate), Bis(hydrogen maleate), Bis(hydrogen malonate), 
Bis(phosphate), Bismuth, Bitartrate, Borate, Bromide, Buciclate, 
Bunapsilate, Buteprate, Butyl, t-Butyl, tert-Butyl, tertiary Butyl, t-Butyl 
acetate, tert-Butyl acetate, tertiary Butyl acetate, Butyl ester, t-Butyl 
ester, tert-Butyl ester, tertiary Butyl ester, t-Butylamine, tert-
Butylamine, tertiary Butylamine, Butylate, Butylbromide, 
Butylobromide, Butyrate, Calcium, Calcium chloride, Calcium 
dihydrate, Camphor-10-sulfonate, Camphor-10-sulphonate, 
Camphorate, Camphorsulfonate, R-Camphorsulfonate, S-
Camphorsulfonate, Camphorsulphonate, R-Camphorsulphonate, S-
Camphorsulphonate, Camsilate, Camsylate, Caproate, Carbamate, 
Carbesilate, Carbonate, Chloride, p-Chlorobenzenesulfonate, p-
Chlorobenzenesulphonate, 8-Chlorotheophyllinate, Choline, Ciclotate, 
Cilexetil, Cinnamate, Cipionate, Citrate, Cituxetan, Clofibrol, Closilate, 
Closylate, Crobefate, Cromacate, Cromesilate, Crosfumaril, Cyclamate, 
Cyclohexanepropionate, Cyclohexylamine, Cyclohexylammonium, 
Cyclohexylpropionate, N-Cyclohexylsulfamate, N-
Cyclohexylsulphamate, Cyclopentanepropionate, Cyclotate, Cypionate, 
Daloxate, Dapropate, Daropate, Deanil, Decanoate, Decil, Defalan, 
Detemir, Diacetate, Diammonium, Dibenzoate, Dibudinate, Dibunate, 
Dibutyrate, Dicibate, Dicyclohexylamine, Dicholine, 
Dicyclohexylammonium, Diethanolamine, Diethylamine, 
Diethylammonium, Diftitox, Difumarate, Difuroate, Digolil, Dihydrate, 
Dihydrobromide, Dihydrochloride, Dihydrochloride phosphate, 
Dihydrogen citrate, Dihydrogen phosphate, Dihydroxybenzoate, 
Dimalate, Dimaleate, Dimalonate, Dimesilate, N,N-Dimethyl-beta-alanine, 
Dinitrate, Dinitrobenzoate, Diolamine, Dioxide, Diphosphate, Dipivoxil, 
Dipropionate, Disodium, Disodium phosphate, Disulfate, Disulfide, 
Disulphate, Disulphide, Diundecanoate, Docosil, Dofosfate, Ecamate, 
Edamine, Edisilate, Edisylate, Embonate, Enantate, Enanthate, 
Enbutate, Epolamine, Erbumine, Esilate, Estolate, Esylate, Etabonate, 
1,2-Ethanedisulfonate, 1,2-Ethanedisulphonate, Ethanesulfonate, 
Ethanesulphonate, Ethanolamine, Ethobromide, Ethyl, Ethyl ester, 
Ethylbromide, Ethylamine, Ethylammonium, Ethylenantate, 
Ethylenediamine, Ethylheptanoate, Ethylhexanoate, Ethyliodide, 
Ethyloiodide, Ethylsuccinate, Ethylsulfate, Etilsulfate, Farnesil, 
Fendizoate, Ferrous, Ferrous citrate, Fluoride, Fluorosulfonate, 
Fluorosulphonate, Formate, Formate sodium, Fosfatex, Fostedate, 
Fumarate, Furetonide, Furoate, Fusidate, Gadolinium, Galactarate, 
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9913.00.00 meso-Galactarate, Gamolenate, Glargine, Glucarate, Gluceptate, 
Continued Glucoheptonate, Gluconate, Glucoside, Glulisine, Glutamer, Glycolate, 

Glyoxylate, Gold, Guacil, Guanidine, Hemihydrate, Hemisuccinate, 
Hemisulfate, Hemisulphate, Heptanoate, Hexaacetate, Hexacetonide, 
Hexahydrate, Hexanoate, Hibenzate, Hippurate, Hybenzate, Hyclate, 
Hydrate, Hydrobromide, Hydrochloride, Hydrochloride dihydrate, 
Hydrochloride hemihydrate, Hydrochloride monohydrate, 
Hydrochloride phosphate, Hydrogen, Hydrogen edisilate, Hydrogen 
fumarate, Hydrogen malate, Hydrogen maleate, Hydrogen malonate, 
Hydrogen oxalate, Hydrogen succinate, Hydrogen sulfate, Hydrogen 
sulfite, Hydrogen sulphate, Hydrogen sulphite, Hydrogen tartrate, 
Hydroxide, Hydroxybenzoate, 2-(4-hydroxybenzoyl)benzoate, o-(4-
Hydroxybenzoyl)benzoate, 2-Hydroxyethanesulfonate, 2-
Hydroxyethanesulphonate, Hydroxynaphthoate, Hydroxynaphtoate, 
Iodide, Iodine-131, Iron chloride, Isethionate, Isetionate, Isobutyrate, 
Isocaproate, Isonicotinate, Isophthalate, Isopropionate, Isopropyl, 
Lactate, Lactobionate, Laurate, Lauril, Laurilsulfate, Laurilsulphate, 
Lauryl, Laurylsulfate, Laurylsulphate, Levulinate, Lisetil, Lisicol, Lispro, 
Lithium, Lutetium, Lysinate, Lysine, Mafenatox, Magnesium, Malate, 
Maleate, Malonate, Mandelate, Medoxomil, Megallate, Meglumine, 
Merpentan, Mertansine, Mesilate, Mesylate, Metembonate, 
Methilsulfate, Methobromide, Methonitrate, Methanesulfonate, 
Methanesulphonate, Methyl ester, 4-Methylbicyclo[2.2.2]oct-2-ene-1-
carboxylate, Methylbromide, 4,4'-Methylenebis(3-hydroxy-2-
naphthoate), Methylenedisalicylate, N-Methylglucamine, Methyliodide, 
Methylsulfate, Methylsulphate, Metilsulfate, Metilsulphate, Mofetil, 
Metiodide, Monobenzoate, Monohydrate, Monohydrochloride, 
Mononitrate, Mucate, Nafate, Napadisilate, Napadisylate, 1,5-
Naphthalenedisulfonate, 1,5-Naphthalenedisulphonate, 2-
Naphthalenesulfonate, 2-Naphthalenesulphonate, Napsilate, Napsylate, 
Nicotinate, Nitrate, Nitrobenzoate, Octil, Olamine, Oleate, Orotate, 
Orthophosphate, Oxalate, Oxide, N-Oxide hydrochloride, Oxoglurate, 4-
Oxopentanoate, Palmitate, Palmitate hydrochloride, Pamoate, 
Pantothenate, Pantothenate sulfate, Pantothenate sulphate, Pegol, 
Pendetide, Pentahydrate, Pentexil, Perchlorate, Phenylpropionate, 
Phosphate, Phosphite, Phthalate, Picrate, Pivalate, (Pivaloyloxy)methyl, 
Pivetil, Pivoxetil, Pivoxil, Pivoxil hydrochloride, Poliglumex, Potassium, 
Potassium sulfate, Potassium sulphate, Propionate, Propionate dodecyl 
sulfate, Propionate dodecyl sulphate, Propionate lauryl sulfate, 
Propionate lauryl sulphate, Propyl, Propyl ester, Proxetil, 
Pyridylacetate, 1-Pyrrolidineethanol, Quinate, Raffimer, Resinate, 
Saccharate, Salicylate, Salicyloylacetate, Sesquioleate, Sodium, 
Sodium 3-sulfobenzoate, Sodium 3-sulphobenzoate, Sodium hydrate, 
Sodium hydrogen phosphate, Sodium lauril sulfate, Sodium lauril 
sulphate, Sodium lauryl sulfate, Sodium lauryl sulphate, Sodium 
methanesulfonate, Sodium methanesulphonate, Sodium monohydrate, 
Sodium phosphate, Sodium succinate, Sodium sulfate, Sodium 
sulfobenzoate, Sodium sulphate, Sodium sulphobenzoate, Soproxil, 
Steaglate, Stearate, Stinoprate, Succinate, Succinil, Succinyl, Sudotox, 
Suleptanate, Sulfate, Sulfinate, Sulfite, Sulfobenzoate, 3-Sulfobenzoate, 
Sulfosalicylate, Sulfoxylate, Sulphate, Sulphinate, Sulphite, 
Sulphobenzoate, 3-Sulphobenzoate, Sulphosalicylate, Tafenatox, 
Tannate, Tartrate, D-Tartrate, L-Tartrate, Tebutate, Tenoate, Teoclate, 
Teprosilate, Tetradecyl hydrogen phosphate, Tetrahydrate, 
Tetrahydrophthalate, Tetraisopropyl, Tetrasodium, Tetraxetan, 
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9913.00.00 Theoclate, Thiocyanate, Tidoxil, Tiuxetan, Tocoferil, Tofesilate, p-
Continued Toluenesulfonate, p-Toluenesulphonate, Tosilate, Tosylate, 

Triclofenate, Triethanolamine, Trifluoroacetate, Triflutate, Trihydrate, 
Triiodide, Trimethylacetate, Trinitrate, Trioleate, Tripalmitate, 
Tristearate, Trolamine, Trometamol, Tromethamine, Troxundate, Undec-
10-enoate, Undecanoate, Undecylate, Undecylenate, Valerate, 
Xinafoate, Zinc.

9914.00.00 (1'R,3R,4R)-4-Acetoxy-
3-(1'-tert-butyldimethylsilyloxyethyl)azetidin-2-one;
21-Acetoxy-17-alpha-hydroxy-16-beta-methylpregna-1,4-diene-3,20-
dione;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

21-Acetoxy-17-alpha-hydroxy-16-beta-methylpregna-1,4,9-triene-3,20-
dione;
2-Acetoxymethyl-4-benzyloxybutyl-1-acetate;
2-Acetoxymethyl-4-iodobutyl-1-acetate;
2-Acetylbenzo[b]thiophene;
Acetyldigoxin;
1-Acetyl-4-(4-hydroxyphenyl)piperazine;
Acetyl-2-phenothiazine;
N-Acetylmuramylhydrolase hydrochloride;
N-Acetylsulfanilyl chloride;
2S-1-(3-Acetylthio-2-methyl-1-oxopropyl)-L-proline;
D-(-)-3-Acetylthio-2-methylpropanoic acid;
D-(-)-3-Acetylthio-2-methylpropanoyl chloride;
L-Alanyl-L-proline;
4-Aminobutyric acid;
7-Aminocephalosporanic acid;
4-Amino-2-chloro-6,7-dimethoxyquinazoline;
(+/-)-cis-4-Amino-5-chloro-N-1-[3-(4-fluorophenoxy)propyl]-3-methoxy-
4-piperidinyl-2-methoxybenzamide methanol (1:1);
4-Amino-5-chloro-2-methoxybenzoic acid;
(6R,7R)-7-Amino-3-chloro-8-oxo-5-thia-1-azabicyclo[4.2.0]oct-2-ene-2-
carboxylic acid,(4-nitrophenyl)methyl ester;
2-[(Aminocarbonyl)oxy]-N,N,N-trimethyl-1-propanaminium chloride;
7-Aminodeacetoxycephalosporanic acid;
3-(2-Aminoethyl)-N-methyl-1H-indole-5-methanesulphonamide;
5-[(2-Aminoethyl)thio]methyl-N,N-dimethyl-2-furan methanamide 
diamine;
4-(2-Aminoethylthiomethyl)-1,3-thiazol-2-ylmethyl dimethylamine, in the 
form of a solution in toluene;
3'-Amino-2'-hydroxyacetophenone hydrochloride;
7-Amino-3-methoxymethyl cephalosporanic acid;
4-Amino-N-methylbenzenemethanesulphonamide hydrochloride;
1-Amino-4-methylpiperazine;
D-(-)-threo-2-Amino-3-(4-methylsulfonylphenyl)-1,3-propanediol;
D-(-)-threo-2-Amino-3-(4-methylsulfonylphenyl)-1,3-propanediol 
hydrochloride;
7-Amino-3-[(1-methyltetrazol-5-yl)thiomethyl]cephalosporanic acid;
(7R)-7-Amino-3-[(5-methyl-1,3,4-thiadiazol-2-yl)thiomethyl]-3-cephem-4-
carboxylic acid;
(+)-6-Aminopenicillanic acid;
2-Aminophenothiazine;
(6R,7R)-7-[(R)-2-Aminophenylacetamido]-3-methyl-8-oxa-5-thia-1-
azabicyclo [4.2.0]oct-2-ene-2-carboxylic acid disolvate;
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9914.00.00 7-Amino-3-(cis-1-propanyl)ceph-3-emcarboxylic acid;
Continued 3-Aminopyrrolidine dihydrochloride;

N-(2-(4-Aminosulfonyl)phenyl)ethyl-5-chloro-2-methoxy-benzamide;
(Z)-2-(2-Aminothiazol-4-yl)-2-methoxyimino acetyl chloride 
hydrochloride;
Ammonium (3R,5R)-7-[(1S,2S 6R,8S,8aR)-8-(2,2-dimethylbutyryloxy)-
1,2,6,7,8,8a-hexahydro-2,6-dimethyl-1-naphtyl]-3,5-
dihydroxyheptanoate;
delta-9,11-Anhydro-16-alpha-methylprednisoloneacetate;
L-Asparagine monohydrate;
Benzeneacetic acid, alpha-methyl-4-(2 methylpropyl)-(S)-, compound 
with L-lysine (1:1);
2H-1,2-Benzothiazine-3-carboxylic acid,4-hydroxy-2-methyl,ethyl 
ester,1,1-dioxide;
2-(N-Benzyl-N-tert-butylamino)-4'-hydroxy-3'- 
hydroxymethylacetophenone hydrochloride;
N-Benzyl-N-tert-butyl-2-hydroxy-2-(3'-hydroxymethyl-4'-
hydroxyphenyl)ethylamine;
(1S,2R)-1-Benzyl-3-dimethylamino-2-methyl-1-phenylpropan-1-ol;
N-Benzylmethylamine;
[(4S,5S)-4-Benzyl-2-oxo-5-oxazolidinyl]methyl p-nitrobenzenesulfonate;
N-(Benzyloxycarbonyl)-DL-valine;
[1,1'-Biphenyl]-2-carbonitrile, 4'-methyl;
1-[alpha,alpha-Bis(4-fluorophenyl)methyl]piperazine;
5,5-Bis(4-pyridinylmethyl)-5H-cyclopenta[2,1-b:3,4-b']dipyridine 
monohydrate;
2-Bromo-6-methoxynaphthalene;
4-(4-Bromophenyl)-4-piperidinol;
2-Butenoic acid,3-amino-,methyl ester;
(3S,4aS,8aR)-N-tert-Butyldecahydro-3-isoquinolinecarboxamide;
2-Butyl-5-chloro-1H-imidazole-4-carboxaldehyde,;
(S)-N-tert-Butyl-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-3-isoquinolinecarboxamide;
tert-Butyl (triphenylphosphoranylidine)acetate;
Calcium bromolactobionate;
Calcium lactate gluconate;
Calcium lactobionate dihydrate;
1-Carboethoxymethylpyrrolidin-2-one;
(S,S)-N-(1-Carboethoxy-3-phenylpropyl)alanine;
N-(N-[(S)-1-Carboxy-3-phenylpropyl]-N'-trifluoroacetyl-L-lysyl)-L-
proline ethyl ester;
Casanthranol;
5-Chloroaniline-2,4-disulfonyl chloride; 
4-Chlorobenzenesulphonylurea; 
3-[1-(4-Chlorobenzyl)-3-(tert-butylthio)-5-(2-quinolinylmethoxy)indol-2-
yl]-2,2-dimethylpropanoic acid sodium salt;
m-Chlorobenzyl chloride;
1,1'-(4-Chlorobutylidene)bis(4-fluorobenzene);
2-Chlorodibenz(b,f)(1,4)oxazepin-11-(10H)-one;
2-Chloro-1-(2,4-dichlorophenyl)ethanone;
5-Chloro-1,3-dihydro-1-(4-piperidinyl)-2H-benzimidazol-2-one;
2-Chloro-9-[3-dimethylaminopropyl]-9H-thioxanthen-9-ol;
4-Chloro-1-[4-(1,1-dimethylethyl)phenyl]-1-butanone;
5-Chloro-2,4-disulfamoylaniline;
7-Chloro-1-ethyl-6-fluoro-1,4-dihydro-4-oxo-3-quinolinecarboxylic acid;
3-(2-Chloroethyl)-2-methyl-4H-pyrido[1,2-a]pyrimidin-4-one;
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9914.00.00 3-(2-Chloroethyl)-2,4(1H,3H)-quinazolinedione;
Continued 3-(2-Chloroethyl)-6,7,8,9-tetrahydro-2-methyl-4H-pyrido[1,2-a]pyrimidin-

4-one monohydrochloride;
7-Chloro-6-fluoro-1-(4-fluorophenyl)-1,4-dihydro-4-oxo-3-quinoline 
carboxylic acid;
4-Chloro-1-(4-fluorophenyl)-1-butanone;
8-Chloro-6-(2-fluorophenyl)-1-methyl-4H-imidazo[1,5-a][1-
4]benzodiazepine-3-carboxylic acid;
3-(2-Chloro-6-fluorophenyl)-5-methylisoxazole-4-carboxylic acid 
chloride;
7-Chloronaphthyridine ethyl ester;
2-Chloronicotinic acid;
4-Chloro-3-nitrotrifluoromethylbenzene;
5 Chlorooxindole;
2-Chlorophenothiazine;
1-(3-Chlorophenyl)-4-(3-chloropropyl)piperazine hydrochloride;
3-(2-Chlorophenyl)-5-methylisoxazole-4-carboxylic acid chloride;
4-(4-Chlorophenyl)-4-piperidinol;
1-(3-Chloropropyl)-2,6-dimethylpiperidine hydrochloride;
3-Chloropropyl-2,5-xylyl ether;
7-Chloroquinaldine;
[R-(E)]-1-[[[1-[3-[2-(7-Chloro-2-quinolinyl)ethenyl]phenyl]-3-[2-(1-
hydroxy-1-methylethyl)phenyl]propyl]thio]methyl]cyclopropaneacetic 
acid sodium salt;
3-Cyano-N-(1,1-dimethylethyl)androsta-3,5-diene-17-beta-carboxamide;
1-N-(alpha-Cyano-4-hydroxy-3-methoxy-alpha-
methylphenethyl)acetamide;
trans-4-Cyclohexyl-L-proline hydrochloride;
1-Cyclopropyl-6,7-difluoro-1,4-dihydro-4-oxo-3-quinoline carboxylic 
acid;
2-Deoxy-D-erythropentose;
1-Deoxy-1-(octylamino)-D-glucitol;
Desoxyribonuclease;
Dibenzocycloheptatrienpiperidine carbinol;
5H-Dibenzo[a,d]cyclohepten-5-one; 
5-(N,N-Dibenzylglycyl)salicylamide;
(3aS,6aR)-1,3-Dibenzyltetrahydro-4H-furo[3,4-d]imidazole-2,4(1H)-dione;
2,6-Dichloro-5-fluoronicotinic acid;
alpha-(2,4-Dichlorophenyl)-1H-imidazole-1-ethanol;
cis-2-(2,4-Dichlorophenyl)-2-(1H-imidazol-1-ylmethyl)-1,3-dioxolane-4-
methanesulfonate monohydrochloride;
2-(2,4-Dichlorophenyl)-2-(1H-imidazol-1-ylmethyl)-1,3-dioxolane-4-
methanol;
1-(2,6-Dichlorophenyl)-2-indolinone;
3-(2,6-Dichlorophenyl)-5-methylisoxazole-4-carboxylic acid chloride;
4-(3,4-Dichlorophenyl)-1-tetralone;
cis-2-(2,4-Dichlorophenyl)-2-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-ylmethyl)-1,3-dioxolane-
4-methanesulfonate (ester) monohydrochloride;
cis-2-(2,4-Dichlorophenyl)-2-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-ylmethyl)-1,3-dioxolane-
4-methanol;
Diethyl ethoxymethylenemalonate;
3,3-Diethyl-5-(hydroxymethyl)-2,4(1H,3H)-pyridinedione;
6,7-Difluoro-1-(2,4-difluorophenyl)-1,4-dihydro-4-oxo-3-quinolone 
carboxylic acid;
(6-alpha,11-beta,16-alpha,17-alpha)-6,9-Difluoro-11,17-dihydroxy-16-

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



9
9 - 38

9914.00.00 methyl-3-oxoandrosta-1, 4-diene-17-carboxylic acid;
Continued 2-(2,4-Difluorophenyl)-1,3-bis-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-yl)-2-propanol;

N'-(2,4-Difluorophenyl)-N-[5-(4,5-diphenyl-1H-imidazol-2-ylthio)pentyl]-
N-heptylurea;
(Z)-3-[2-[4-[(2,4-Difluorophenyl)(hydroxyimino)methyl]-1-
piperidinyl]ethyl]-6,7,8,9-tetrahydro-2-methyl-4H-pyrido[1,2-a]pyrimidin-
4-one;
2',4'-Difluoro-2-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-yl)acetophenone hydrochloride;
N,O-Diformyl-(S)-isoserine;
10,11-Dihydro-5H-dibenzo[a,d]cyclohepten-5-one; 
N-[Dihydro-3,3-diphenyl-2(3H)-furanylidene]-N-methylmethanaminium 
bromide;
D-(-)-Dihydro-3-hydroxy-4,4-dimethyl-2(3H)-furanone;
DL-Dihydro-3-hydroxy-4,4-dimethyl-2(3H)-furanone;
2,4-Dihydro-4-4-[4-(4-hydroxyphenyl)-1-piperazinyl]phenyl-2-(1-
methylpropyl)-3H-1,2,4-triazol-3-one;
1,3-Dihydro-1-(1-methylethenyl)-2H-benzimidazol-2-one;
5,6-Dihydro-4-oxo-4H-thieno(2,3-b)thiopyran-2-sulfonamide;
5,6-Dihydro-4-oxo-4H-thieno(2,3-b)thiopyran-2-sulfonamide-7,7-dioxide;
1,3-Dihydro-1-(4-piperidinyl)-2H-benzimidazol-2-one;
1,3-Dihydro-1-(1,2,3,6-tetrahydro-4-pyridinyl)-2H-benzimidazol-2-one;
2,5-Dihydro-5-thioxo-1H-tetrazole-1-methanesulphonic acid, disodium 
salt;
2,4-Dihydroxy-6,7-dimethoxyquinazoline;
2-(3,4-Dihydroxyphenyl)tetrahydro-1,4-oxazine;
Diisopropoxycyclohexane;
1,1-Dimethoxy-2-(2-methoxyethoxy)ethane;
2-(3,4-Dimethoxyphenyl)ethylamine;
5,6-Dimethoxy-4-pyrimidinamine;
1,3-Dimethyl-4-amino-5-formylaminouracil;
(2S,3R)-(+)-4-Dimethylamino-3-methyl-1,2-diphenyl-2-butanol;
3-(Dimethylamino)methyl-1,2,3,9-tetrahydro-9-methyl-4H-carbazol-4-
one;
N,N-Dimethylaminothioacetamide hydrochloride;
Dimethyl N-cyanodithioiminocarbonate;
2,2-Dimethylcyclopropylcarboxamide;
3,4-Dimethoxy-beta-methylbenzeneethanamine;
3,5-Dimethyl-2-hydroxymethyl-4-methoxypyridine;
8(S)-(2,2-Dimethyl-1-oxobutoxy)-1,2,6,7,8,8a(R)-hexahydro-
beta(R),delta(R)-dihydroxy-2(S),6(R)-dimethyl-1(S)-
naphthaleneheptanoic acid, ammonium salt;
1-(Diphenylmethyl)piperazine;
1,2-Diphenyl-4-(2-phenylthioethyl)-3,5-pyrazolidinedione;
1-4-Dithia-7-azaspirol[4,4]nonane-8-(S)-carboxylic acid;
9-beta,11-beta-Epoxy-17-alpha,21-dihydroxy-16-beta-methylpregna-1,4-
diene-3,20-dione;
(2,7)-[Epoxypentadeca(1,11,13)trienimino]naphtho(2,1-b)furan-
1',4,6',11'(2'H)-tetrone, 5',17',19',21'-tetrahydroxy-23'-methoxy-
2',4',12',16',18',20',22'-heptamethyl-21'-acetate;
Esters of glycerol formed with acids of heading No. 29.04;
9,10-Ethanoanthracene-9(10H)-acrolein;
5-Ethenyl-2-pyrrolidone-3-carboxamide;
N-[1(S)-Ethoxycarbonyl-3-phenylpropyl]-S-alaninyl-N-
carboxyanhydride;
Ethyl 4-[(2-amino-4-chlorophenyl)amino]-1-piperidinecarboxylate;

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



99 - 39

9914.00.00 1-Ethyl-2-aminomethylpyrrolidine;
Continued Ethyl 2-(2-aminothiazole-4-yl)-2-hydroxyiminoacetate;

Ethyl 2-(2-chloro-4,5-difluorobenzoyl)-3-(2,4-difluorophenylamino)-2-
acrylate;
Ethyl 4-(5-chloro-2,3-dihydro-2-oxo-1H-benzimidazol-1-yl)-1-
piperidinecarboxylate;
1-Ethyl-1,4-dihydro-4-oxo-1,3-dioxolo(4,5-g)cinnoline-3-carbonitrile;
1-Ethyl-1,2-dihydro-5H-tetrazol-5-one;
Ethylethoxymethylene cyanoacetate;
Ethyl 1-ethyl-6,7,8-trifluoro-1,4-dihydro-4-oxo-3-quinolinecarboxylate;
Ethyl 4-[1-(4-fluorophenylmethyl)-1H-benzimidazol-2-yl] amino-1-
piperidinecarboxylate;
3-Ethyl 5-methyl 4-(2-chlorophenyl)-1,4-dihydro-2-[[2-(1,3-dihydro-1,3-
dioxo-2H-isoindol-2-yl)ethoxy]methyl]-6-methyl-3,5-
pyridinedicarboxylate;
Ethyl 4-oxo-1-piperidinecarboxylate;
5-Ethyl-4-(2-phenoxyethyl)-2H-1,2,4-triazol-3(4H)-one;
Ethyltetrazole-5-carboxylate;
Fibrinuclease powder;
4-(6-Fluoro-2-methylinden-3-ylmethyl)phenylmethylsulphide in the form 
of a solution in toluene;
cis-5-Fluoro-2-methyl-1-(para-methylthiobenzylidene)indene-3-acetic 
acid;
cis-1-[3-(4-Fluorophenoxy)propyl]-3-methoxy-4-piperidinamine;
1-[(4-Fluorophenyl)methyl]-1H-benzimidazol-2-amine;
1-[(4-Fluorophenyl)methyl]-N-(4-piperidinyl)-1H-benzimidazol-2-amine;
1-(4-Fluorophenyl)-4-oxocyclohexanecarbonitrile;
4-Fluorophenyl-4-piperidinylmethanone 4-methylbenzene sulfonate 
(1:1);
2-(2-Formamidothiazol-4-yl)-2-methoxyimido acetic acid;
2-(Formylamino)-alpha-oxo-4-thiazole acetic acid;
2-(Formylamino)thiazolyl-4-glyoxylic acid ethyl ester;
3-Formylheptamethylhexahydroxy-23-methoxy-2,7-epoxypentadeca 
trieniminonaphthofuran-1,11(2H)-dione-21-acetate;
4-Formyl-N-isopropylbenzamide;
D-(-)-alpha-Formyloxy-alpha-phenylacetyl chloride;
1-(2-Furoyl)piperazine;
5-Glyoxyl-2-hydroxybenzamide hydrate;
Hexafluoroisopropanol;
1,2,6,7,8,8a-Hexahydro-beta, delta-dihydroxy-2,6-dimethyl-8-(2-methyl-1-
oxobutoxy)-1-naphthaleneheptanoic acid, ammonium salt;
(3S,4S)-3-Hexyl-4-[(R)-2-hydroxytridecyl]-2-oxetanone;
4-Hydrazine-N-methylbenzene methanesulphonamide hydrochloride;
(2S,3R)-(+)-2-[1(S)-Hydroxyethyl]-3-amino-1,5-pentanedioic acid 5-
methyl ester;
N-(2-Hydroxyethyl)lactamide;
DL-2-Hydroxy-4-(methylthio)butanoic acid;
4-Hydroxy-alpha-1-[[6-(4-phenylbutoxy)hexyl]aminomethyl]-1,3-
benzenedimethanol;
(Hydroxy(4-phenylbutyl)phosphinyl)acetic acid, benzyl ester;
D-(-)-4-Hydroxyphenyl glycine;
D-(-)-4-Hydroxyphenylglycine chloride hydrochloride;
21-Hydroxy-delta-4-pregnene-3,20-dione(16-alpha,17-alpha)-D-2'-
methyloxazoline-21-acetate;
1H-Imidazole-5-methanol,2-butyl-4-chloro-1-[(2',2'-triphenylmethyl2H-
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9914.00.00 tetrazol-5-yl) (1,1'-biphenyl)-4-yl-methyl];
Continued Iminodibenzyl;

Iminostilbene;
Imperatorin;
Isobutyl acetophenone;
Isobutyl-3,4-epoxybutanoate;
Isophytol;
alpha-Isopropyl-3,4-dimethoxybenzyl cyanide;
alpha-Isopropyl-3,4,5-trimethoxybenzyl cyanide;
3-Isoquinolinecarboxylic acid S-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro, benzyl ester, para-
toluenesulfonic acid salt;
Lactobionic acid;
Lysozyme;
7-D-(-)-Mandelamidocephalosporanic acid;
D-Mandelic Acid;
N-(2-Mercaptoethyl)propanamide;
2-Mercapto-5-methoxybenzimidazole;
5-Mercapto-1-methyl-1,2,3,4-tetrazole;
4-(Methoxymethyl)-N-phenyl-1-(phenylmethyl)-4-piperidinamine;
N-[4-(Methoxymethyl)-4-piperidinyl]-N-phenylpropanamide 
monohydrochloride;
6-Methoxy-2-naphthaldehyde;
8-Methoxypsoralen;
Methyl 3-amino-5,6-dichloro-2-pyrazinoate;
Methyl 3-chloro-4-acetamido-6-methoxy-benzoate;
(1S)-2-Methyl-2,5-diazabicyclo[2.2.1]heptane dihydrobromide;
3-Methylene-7-(2-phenoxyacetamido)cepham-4-carboxylic acid, para-
nitrobenzyl ester, 1-oxide;
4-[4-(1-Methylethyl)-1-piperazinyl]phenol;
Methyl 5-glyoxylyl-2-hydroxybenzoate hydrate;
Methyl (R)-(-)-3-hydroxybutyrate;
4-Methylimidazole;
Methyl 2-methoxy-5-methylsulphonylbenzoate;
N-Methyl-1-(methylthio)-2-nitroethenamine;
2-Methyl-4(or 5)-nitroimidazole;
Methyl 3-oxo-4-aza-5-alpha-androst-1-ene-17-beta-carboxylate;
[(2-Methyl-1-(1-oxopropoxy)propoxy)(4-
phenylbutyl)phosphinyl]acetate;
[[2-Methyl-1-(1-oxopropoxy)propoxy](4-phenylbutyl)phosphinyl] acetic 
acid;
(-)-trans-3-Methyl-4-phenyl-4-piperidinecarboxylic acid hydrobromide;
16-alpha-Methyl-1,4-pregnadiene-17-alpha,21-diol-3,20-dione,21-acetate;
N-Methylprotriptyline hydrochloride;
2-Methylpyrazine-5-carboxylic acid;
N-Methyl-2-pyrroleacetic acid methyl ester;
5-Methyl-1,3,4-thiadiazole-2-thiol;
2-Methyl-N-[3-(trifluoromethyl)phenyl]propanamide;
Mono-4-nitrobenzyl malonate magnesium salt dihydrate;
Monophenyl phenyl malonate;
Monosodium salt of 3-Methoxy-4-hydroxyphenyl acetone;
trans-(+/-)-4-(3,4-dichlorophenyl)-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-N-methyl-1-
napthaleneamine hydrocloride;
2-Naphthylchlorothioformate;
2-Nitrobenzaldehyde dimethyl acetal; 
Oxirane[4-(2-methoxyethyl)phenoxy]methyl;
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9914.00.00 3-Oxo-4-aza-5-alpha-androstane-17-beta-carboxylic acid;
Continued 3-Oxo-4-azaandrost-5-ene-17-beta-carboxylic acid;

(1-beta)-6-[(Phenoxyacetyl)amino]penicillanic acid, (4-
nitrophenyl)methyl ester,1-oxide;
2-(3-Phenoxyphenyl)propiononitrile;
7-Phenylacetamido-3-chloromethylcephem-4-carboxylate p-
methoxybenzyl ester;
4-(Phenylbutoxy)benzoic acid;
3-[4-(Phenylbutoxy)benzoylamino]-2-hydroxyacetophenone;
D-(-)-alpha-Phenylglycine;
3-Phenyl-5-methylisoxazole-4-carboxylic acid chloride;
alpha-Phenyl-2-piperidine acetic acid;
N-Phenyl-N-(4-piperidinyl)propanamide;
2-Phenyl-1,3-propanediol;
Phosphorofluoridic acid bis(1-methylethyl) ester;
Piperazine,1-[(2,3-dihydro-1,4-benzodioxin-2-
yl)carbonyl]monohydrochloride;
2,6-Piperidinedione-4-(4-chlorophenyl);
Potassium D-(-)-alpha-[(3-methoxy-1-methyl-3-oxo-1-propenyl)amino]-4-
hydroxyphenyl acetate;
Potassium D-(-)-alpha-[(3-methoxy-1-methyl-3-oxo-1-
propenyl)amino]phenyl acetate;
Potassium clavulanate/microcrystalline cellulose (1:1);
Potassium clavulanate/silicon dioxide (1:1);
Potassium clavulanate/sucrose (1:1);
Pregna-1,4-diene-3,20-dione,11,17,21-trihydroxy-16-methyl-,(11. 
alpha.,16.beta.)-;
1,3-Propanediol 2-[2-(2-amino-6-chloro-9H-purin-9-yl)ethyl]diacetate;
2-Propyl-4(5)-carbomethoxy-5(4)-pentafluoroethylimidazole;
N-(2-Pyrimidyl)piperazine dihydrochloride;
N-[(2-Quinolinylcarbonyl)oxy]succinimide;
Quinuclidine;
D-Ribose;
Sennoside A;
Sennoside A, calcium salt;
Sennoside B;
Sennoside B, calcium salt;
Sodium 4-chloro-1-hydroxy-1-butane sulphonate;
Sodium D-(-)-alpha-[(3-methoxy-1-methyl-3-oxo-1-propenyl)amino]-4-
hydroxyphenyl acetate;
Sodium D-(-)-alpha-[(3-methoxy-1-methyl-3-oxo-1-
propenyl)amino]phenyl acetate;
Terfenadone;
2,3,4,6-Tetra-O-acetyl-beta-D-glucopyranosyl carbamimidothioate 
monohydrobromide;
1,4,7,10-Tetraazacyclododecane-1,4,7-triacetic acid;
1,2,3,4-Tetrahydro-6-methyl-N-(1-methylethyl)-7-nitro-2-
quinolinemethanamine monomethanesulfonate;
N-(2-Tetrahydrofuroyl)piperazine;
1,2,3,9-Tetrahydro-9-methyl-4H-carbazol-4-one;
1,2,3,9-Tetrahydro-9-methyl-3-[(2-methyl-1H-imidazol-1-yl)methyl]-4H-
carbazolone;
Tetrazole-1-acetic acid;
1H-Tetrazole,5-(4'-methyl[1,1'-biphenyl]-2-yl)-1-triphenylmethyl;
4-Thia-1-azabicyclo[3.2.0]heptane-2-carboxylic acid, 3,3-dimethyl-7-oxo-
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9914.00.00 , iodomethyl ester,4,4-dioxide, (2S-cis);
Continued 2-Thiopheneacetyl chloride;

2-Thiophenecarbonyl chloride;
3-Thiophenemalonic acid;
Trifluoroacetyl-L-lysyl-L-proline;
Trifluoroacetyl-L-lysyl-L-proline tosyl salt;
alpha',alpha',alpha'-Trifluoro-2,3-xylidine;
3,4,5-Trimethoxyphenylacetonitrile;
(-)-alpha-(chloroformyl)benzylammonium chloride;
(1R,2S,3S,6R)-[(S)-1-phenylethyl]-3,6-epoxytetrahydro-phthalimide;
(1R,2S,5R)-menthyl (2R,5R)-5-hydroxy-1,3-oxathiolane-2-carboxylate;
(1R,2S,5R)-menthyl (2R,5S)-5-(4-amino-2-oxo-1,2-dihydro-pyrimidin-1-
yl)-1,3-oxathiolane-2-carboxylate;
(1S,2R)-1-aminoindan-2-ol;
(2-chloroethyl)diisopropylamine hydrochloride;
(2R,4S)-2-benzyl-5-[2-(tert-butylcarbamoyl)-4-(3-
pyridylmethyl)piperazin-1-yl]-4-hydroxy-N-[(1S,2R)-2-hydroxyindan-1-
yl]valeramide sulfate;
(2R,4S)-2-benzyl-5-[2-(tert-butylcarbamoyl)-4-(3-
pyridylmethyl)piperazin-1-yl]-4-hydroxy-N-[(1S,2R)-2-hydroxyindan-1-
yl]valeramide;
(2S)-2-amino-3-hydroxy-N-pentylpropionamide--oxalic acid (1:1);
(2S,3S)-3-(tert-butoxycarbonylamino)-2-hydroxy-4-phenyl-butyric acid;
(2S,3S)-3-hydroxy-2-(4-methoxyphenyl)-2,3-dihydro-1,5-benzothiazepin-
4(5H)-one;
(3aR,4bS,4R,4aS,5aS)-4-(5,5-dimethyl-1,3-dioxolan-2-yl) 
hexahydrocyclopropa[3,4]cyclopenta[1,2-b]furan-2(3H)-one;
(3aR,4R,5R,6aS)-4-formyl-2-oxohexahydro-2H-cyclopenta[b]furan-5-yl 
benzoate;
(3R,4S)-3-hydroxy-4-phenylazetidin-2-one;
(3S)-1-(tert-butoxycarbonyl)-3-(tert-butylcarbamoyl)piperazine;
(3S,4aS,8aS)-N-(tert-butyl)-2-[(2S,3S)-2-hydroxy-3-(3-hydroxy-2-
methylbenzamido)-4-(phenylthio)butyl]perhydroisoquinoline-3-
carboxamide--methanesulfonic acid (1:1);
(3S,4aS,8aS)-N-(tert-butyl)-2-[(2S,3S)-2-hydroxy-3-(3-hydroxy-2-
methylbenzamido)-4-(phenylthio)butyl]perhydroisoquinoline-3-
carboxamide;
(3S,4R)-3-[(R)-1-(tert-butyldimethylsilyloxy)ethyl]-4-[(1R,3S)-3-methoxy-
2-oxocyclohexyl]azetidin-2-one;
(4-amino-3-iodophenyl)-N-methylmethanesulfonamide;
(4R,5R)-2-(dichloromethyl)-4,5-dihydro-5-(4-mesylphenyl)oxazol-4-
ylmethanol;
(4R,6R)-6-2-[2-(4-fluorophenyl)-5-isopropyl-3-phenyl-4-
(phenylcarbamoyl)pyrrol-1-yl]ethyl-4-hydroxytetrahydro-2H-pyran-2-
one;
(4S,6S)-5,6-dihydro-6-methyl-4H-thieno[2,3-b]thiopyran-4-ol 7,7-dioxide;
(7RS,9aRS)-perhydropyrido[1,2-a]pyrazin-7-ylmethanol;
(9S,13S,14S)-3-methoxymorphinan hydrochloride;
(alpha-D-glucopyranosylthio)gold;
(E)-(+)-2-(2,4-difluorophenyl)-1-3-[4-(2,2,3,3-tetrafluoro-propoxy)styryl]-
1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-yl-3-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-yl)propan-2-ol;
(E)-oct-4-ene-1,8-dioic acid;
(R)-2-(2,4-difluorophenyl)-3-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-yl)propane-1,2-diol;
(R)-2-(3-benzoylphenyl)propionic acid;
(R)-6,7-dimethoxy-2-methyl-1-(3,4,5-trimethoxybenzyl)-1,2,3,4-
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9914.00.00 tetrahydroisoquinoline--dibenzoyl-L-tartaric acid (1:1);
Continued (RS)-2-(3-benzoylphenyl)propionic acid;

(RS)-2-(6-methoxy-2-naphthyl)propionic acid;
(RS)-2-[(1-benzyl-4-piperidyl)methyl]-5,6-dimethoxyindan-1-one;
(RS)-tetrahydropapaverine hydrochloride;
(S)-4-(4-aminobenzyl)oxazolidin-2-one;
(S)-4-[3-(2-dimethylaminoethyl)-1H-indol-5-yl]methyloxazolidin-2-one;
(S)-4-ethyl-4-hydroxy-7,8-dihydro-1H-pyrano[3,4-f]indolizine-3,6,10(4H)-
trione;
(S)-5-amino-2-(dibenzylamino)-1,6-diphenylhex-4-en-3-one;
(S)-N,N-dimethyl-[3-(2-thienyl)-3-(1-naphthyloxy)propyl]amine--
phosphoric acid (1:1);
(Z)-(2-cyanovinyl)trimethylammonium p-toluenesulfonate;
(Z)-[cyano(2,3-dichlorophenyl)methylene]carbazamidine;
(Z)-2-(2-aminothiazol-4-yl)-2-methoxyiminoacetic acid;
(Z)-2-[2-(chloroacetamido)thiazol-4-yl]-2-(methoxyimino)acetic acid;
(Z)-2-methoxyimino-2-[2-(tritylamino)thiazol-4-yl]acetic acid;
[7-chloro-5-(2-fluorophenyl)-2,3-dihydro-1H-1,4-benzodiazepin-2-
yl]methylamine;
[7-chloro-5-(2-fluorophenyl)-2,3-dihydro-1H-1,4-benzodiazepin-2-
ylmethyl]ammonium bis(maleate);
(1R,3R,5S)-3,5-dihydroxy-2-[(E)-(3S)-3-hydroxyoct-1-
enyl]cyclopentylacetic acid;
5-[(Z)-3,5-di(tert-butyl)-4-hydroxybenzylidene]-4-oxo-4,5-dihydrothiazol-
2-ylammonium methanesulfonate;
1,2,3,5-tetraacetyl-beta-D-ribofuranose;
1,2,4-triazolo[4,3-a]pyridin-3(2H)-one;
1,3-bis(4-nitrophenyl)urea--4,6-dimethylpyrimidin-2-ol (1:1);
1,3-dichloro-6,7,8,9,10,12-hexahydroazepino[2,1-b]quinazoline 
hydrochloride;
1,4,7,10-tetraazacyclododecane-1,4,7-triacetic acid sulfate;
1,4,7,10-tetraazoniacyclododecane bis(sulfate);
1,6-hexanediamine, polymer with 1,10-dibromodecane;
1-(1,2-benzisothiazol-3-yl)piperazine hydrochloride;
1-(1-3-[2-(4-fluorophenyl)-1,3-dioxolan-2-yl]propyl-4-piperidyl)-2,3-
dihydro-1H-benzimidazole-2-thione;
1-(2,3-dichlorophenyl)piperazine hydrochloride;
1-(2-chlorophenyl)piperazine hydrochloride;
1-(2-methoxyphenyl)piperazine hydrochloride;
1-(2-methoxyphenyl)piperazine;
1-(2-pyridyl)-3-(pyrrolidin-1-yl)-1-(p-tolyl)propan-1-ol;
1-(3-chlorophenyl)piperazine hydrochloride;
1-(4-fluorophenyl)piperazine dihydrochloride;
1-(o-tolyl)piperazine hydrochloride;
1-[2-(4-carboxyphenoxy)ethyl]piperidinium chloride;
1-[2-(4-methoxyphenyl)ethyl]-4-piperidylamine dihydrochloride;
1-[(cyclohexyloxy)carbonyl]oxyethyl 1-(1-hydroxyethyl)-5-methoxy-2-
oxo-1,2,5,6,7,8,8a,8b-octahydroazeto[2,1-a]isoindole-4-carboxylate;
1-4-[(2-cyanoethyl)thiomethyl]thiazol-2-ylguanidine;
1-chloro-2-(chlorodiphenylmethyl)benzene;
1-cyclopropyl-6,7-difluoro-8-methoxy-4-oxo-1,4-dihydro-quinoline-3-
carboxylic acid;
1-methyl-1,2,5,6-tetrahydropyridine-3-carbaldehyde (E)-O-methyloxime 
hydrochloride;
1-phenylpiperazinium chloride;
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9914.00.00 1-piperonylpiperazine;
Continued 10-deacetylbaccatin III;

11-alpha-hydroxypregn-4-ene-3,20-dione;
1H-1,2,4-triazole-3-carboxamide;
1H-1,2,4-triazole-3-carboxylic acid;
2',3'-dideoxyadenosine;
2',5-dichloro-2-(3-methyl-4H-1,2,4-triazol-4-yl)benzophenone;
2',5-dichloro-2-[3-(hydroxymethyl)-5-methyl-4H-1,2,4-triazol-4-
yl]benzophenone;
2,2-diphenyl-4-piperidinovaleronitrile;
2,3,5-trimethylhydroquinone;
2-(2-amino-5-nitro-6-oxo-1,6-dihydropyrimidin-4-yl)-3-(3-
thienyl)propiononitrile;
2-(7-ethyl-1H-indol-3-yl)ethanol;
2-(dichloromethyl)-4,5-dihydro-5-(4-mesylphenyl)oxazol-4-yl-methanol;
2-(N-methylbenzylamino)ethyl 3-aminobut-2-enoate;
2-[(1-benzyl-4-piperidyl)methylene]-5,6-dimethoxyindan-1-one;
2-[(1S,2R)-6-fluoro-2-hydroxy-1-isopropyl-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-2-
naphthyl]ethyl p-toluenesulfonate;
2-[(2-acetamido-6-oxo-6,9-dihydro-1H-purin-9-yl)methoxy]ethyl acetate;
2-[(2-amino-6-oxo-1,6-dihydro-9H-purin-9-yl)methoxy]ethyl N-
(benzyloxycarbonyl)-L-valinate;
2-[4-(2-amino-4-oxo-4,5-dihydrothiazol-5-ylmethyl)phenoxy-methyl]-
2,5,7,8-tetramethylchroman-6-yl acetate;
2-[alpha-(4-fluorobenzoyl)benzyl]-4-methyl-3-oxovaleranilide;
2-2-[4-(dibenzo[b,f][1,4]thiazepin-11-yl)piperazin-1-yl]ethoxyethanol;
2-acetamido-2-deoxy-beta-D-glucopyranose;
2-amino-5-chloro-2'-fluorobenzophenone;
2-amino-6-chloropurine;
2-amino-7-thenyl-1,7-dihydro-4H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-4-one 
hydrochloride;
2-chloro-3-pyridylamine;
2-chloro-N-[2-(2-chlorobenzoyl)-4-nitrophenyl]acetamide;
2-cyano-3-morpholinoacrylamide;
2-ethoxy-5-fluoropyrimidin-4(1H)-one;
2-guanidinothiazol-4-ylmethyl carbamimidothioate dihydrochloride;
2-iodo-4-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-ylmethyl)aniline;
20-oxopregna-5,16-dien-3-beta-yl acetate;
21-chloro-9-beta,11-beta-epoxy-17-hydroxy-16-alpha-methyl-pregna-1,4-
diene-3,20-dione;
3'-acetyl-4'-hydroxybutyranilide;
3'-azido-3'-deoxy-5'-O-tritylthymidine;
3'-O-mesyl-5'-O-tritylthymidine;
3,4-(methylenedioxy)phenol;
3-(4-chloro-1,2,5-thiadiazol-3-yl)pyridine;
3-(4-hexyloxy-1,2,5-thiadiazol-3-yl)-1-methylpyridinium iodide;
3-(4-nitrophenyl)-L-alanine;
3-[(3aS,4S,7aS)-7a-methyl-1,5-dioxooctahydro-1H-inden-4-yl]propionic 
acid;
3-[(E)-2-(7-chloro-2-quinolyl)vinyl]benzaldehyde;
3-[(S)-3-(L-alanylamino)pyrrolidin-1-yl]-1-cyclopropyl-6-fluoro-4-oxo-1,4-
dihydro-1,8-naphthyridine-3-carboxylic acid hydrochloride;
3-[2-(3-chlorophenyl)ethyl]-2-pyridyl 1-methyl-4-piperidyl ketone 
hydrochloride;
3-[2-(3-chlorophenyl)ethyl]pyridine-2-carbonitrile;
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9914.00.00 3-aminopyrazole-4-carboxamide hemisulfate;
Continued 3-beta-hydroxy-5-alpha-spirostan-12-one;

3-chloroformyl-o-tolyl acetate;
3-isopropoxy-5-methoxy-N-(1H-tetrazol-5-yl)benzo[b]thiophene-2-
carboxamide, sodium salt;
3-isopropoxy-5-methoxy-N-(1H-tetrazol-5-yl)benzo[b]thiophene-2-
carboxamide--1H-imidazole (1:1);
3-isopropoxy-5-methoxy-N-(1H-tetrazol-5-yl)benzo[b]thiophene-2-
carboxamide;
3-methyl-7-(phenylacetamido)-3-cephem-4-carboxylic acid;
3-oxopregn-4-ene-21,17-alpha-carbolactone;
4'-[2-(dimethylamino)ethoxy]-2-phenylbutyrophenone;
4'-demethylepipodophyllotoxin;
4-(2,2,3,3-tetrafluoropropoxy)cinnamonitrile;
4-(piperazin-1-yl)-2,6-bis(pyrrolidin-1-yl)pyrimidine;
4-[2-(cyclopropylmethoxy)ethyl]phenol;
4-carboxy-4-phenylpiperidinium p-toluenesulfonate;
4-ethyl-2,3-dioxopiperazine-1-carbonyl chloride;
4-nitrophenyl thiazol-5-ylmethyl carbonate hydrochloride;
5'-O-tritylthymidine;
5,6-dimethoxyindan-1-one;
5-(1-methyl-4-piperidyl)-5H-dibenzo[a,d]cyclohepten-5-ol hydrochloride;
5-[(2-aminoethyl)amino]-2-(2-diethylaminoethyl)-2H-[1]benzo-
thiopyrano[4,3,2-cd]indazol-8-ol;
5-[(benzofuran-2-ylcarbonyl)amino]indole-2-carboxylic acid;
5-[(R)-(2-aminopropyl)]-2-methoxybenzenesulfonamide;
5-amino-2,4,6-triiodoisophthaloyl dichloride;
5-chloro-1-methyl-4-nitroimidazole;
5-chloro-2-(3-methyl-4H-1,2,4-triazol-4-yl)benzophenone;
5-chloro-2-[3-(hydroxymethyl)-5-methyl-4H-1,2,4-triazol-4-
yl]benzophenone;
5-ethyl-4-(2-phenoxyethyl)-4H-1,2,4-triazol-3(2H)-one;
5-methanesulfonamidoindole-2-carboxylic acid;
5-methyl-2-(2-nitroanilino)thiophene-3-carbonitrile;
6-[3-fluoro-5-(4-methoxytetrahydropyran-4-yl)phenoxymethyl]-1-methyl-
2-quinolone;
6-bromo-2-pyridyl p-tolyl ketone;
6-methoxy-2-(4-methoxyphenyl)benzo[b]thiophene;
7-[3-(tert-butoxycarbonylamino)pyrrolidin-1-yl]-8-chloro-1-cyclopropyl-
6-fluoro-4-oxo-1,4-dihydroquinoline-3-carboxylic acid;
7-(S)-3-[(S)-2-(tert-butoxycarbonylamino)-1-oxopropylamino]pyrrolidin-
1-yl-1-cyclopropyl-6-fluoro-4-oxo-1,4-dihydro-1,8-naphthyridine-3-
carboxylic acid;
7-amino-3-[1-(sulfomethyl)-1H-tetrazol-5-ylthiomethyl]-3-cephem-4-
carboxylic acid, sodium salt;
7-chloro-1-cyclopropyl-6-fluoro-4-oxo-1,4-dihydro-1,8-naphthyridine-3-
carboxylic acid;
7-chloro-1-cyclopropyl-6-fluoro-4-oxo-1,4-dihydroquinoline-3-
carboxylic acid;
7-chloro-5-(2-fluorophenyl)-2-(nitromethylene)-2,3-dihydro-1H-1,4-
benzodiazepine;
7-chloro-5-(2-fluorophenyl)-3-methyl-2-(nitromethylene)-2,3-dihydro-1H-
1,4-benzodiazepine 4-oxide;
8-chloro-6,11-dihydro-11-(1-methyl-4-piperidylidene)-5H-
benzo[5,6]cyclohepta[1,2-b]pyridine;
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9914.00.00 8-chloro-6-(2-fluorophenyl)-1-methyl-3a,4-dihydro-3H-imidazo[1,5-
Continued a][1,4]benzodiazepine;

9-beta,11-beta-epoxy-17,21-dihydroxy-16-alpha-methylpregna-1,4-diene-
3,20-dione;
adenosine;
alpha,4-dibromo-2-fluorotoluene;
alpha-acetyl-gamma-butyrolactone;
ammonium (Z)-2-methoxyimino-2-(2-furyl)acetate;
benzhydryl 3-hydroxy-7-(phenylacetamido)cepham-4-carboxylate;
benzyl (1R,2S)-3-chloro-2-hydroxy-1-(phenylthiomethyl)propyl-
carbamate;
benzyl (1S,2S)-3-[(3S,4aS,8aS)-3-tert-butylcarbamoylperhydro-2-
isoquinolyl]-2-hydroxy-1-(phenylthiomethyl)propylcarbamate;
benzyl L-alaninate--p-toluenesulfonic acid (1:1);
benzyl(2-pyridyl)amine;
cytosine;
danaparoid sodium;
dibenzoyl-L-tartaric acid;
dimethyl2-[5-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-ylmethyl)indol-3-yl]ethylamine;
ethyl (1-cyanocyclohexyl)acetate;
ethyl (7-chloro-2,4-dioxo-1,2,3,4-tetrahydroquinazolin-1-yl)acetate;
ethyl (S)-3-(4-aminophenyl)-2-phthalimidopropionate hydrochloride;
ethyl (S)-3-4-[bis(2-chloroethyl)amino]phenyl-2-phthalimido-propionate 
hydrochloride;
ethyl (Z)-2-(2-aminothiazol-4-yl)-2-(methoxyimino)acetate;
ethyl [3-(cyanomethyl)-4-oxo-3,4-dihydrophthalazin-1-yl]acetate;
ethyl 1-cyclopropyl-6,7-difluoro-4-oxo-1,4-dihydroquinoline-3-
carboxylate;
ethyl 1H-tetrazole-5-carboxylate, sodium salt;
ethyl 2-(hydroxyimino)-2-[2-(tritylamino)thiazol-4-yl]acetate 
hydrochloride;
ethyl 7-chloro-2-oxoheptanoate, in the form of a solution in toluene;
ethyl 7-chloro-2-oxoheptanoate;
ethyl DL-mandelate;
ethyl N-2-[(acetylthio)methyl]-3-(o-tolyl)-1-oxopropyl-L-methionate;
indan-5-yl hydrogen phenylmalonate;
Intermediate concentrate obtained from a genetically-modified 
Escherichia coli fermentation medium, containing human granulocyte-
macrophage colony-stimulating factor, used for the manufacture of 
medicaments of heading  No. 30.02;
Intermediate concentrate obtained from a genetically-modified 
Escherichia coli fermentation medium, containing human interferon 
alpha-2b, used for the manufacture of medicaments of heading 
No. 30.02;
Intermediate concentrates obtained from a Micromonospora inyoensis 
fermentation medium used for the manufacture of the antibiotics 
sisomicin (INN) and netilmicin (INN);
Intermediate concentrates obtained from a Micromonospora purpurea 
fermentation medium used for the manufacture of the antibiotics 
gentamicin sulfate (INNM) and isepamicin (INN);
isopropyl 2,3-dihydro-1H-pyrrolizine-1-carboxylate;
isopropyl[2-(piperazin-1-yl)-3-pyridyl]amine;
L-lysyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-lysyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-
leucyl-L-leucyl-L-lysyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-lysyl-L-
leucyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-leucyl-L-lysine;
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9914.00.00 magnesium bis[(2,3-dihydro-1,5-dimethyl-3-oxo-2-phenyl-1H-pyrazol-4-
Continued yl)methylamino]methanesulfonate;

meso-N-benzyl-3-nitrocyclopropane-1,2-dicarboximide;
methyl (2R,3S)-2,3-epoxy-3-(4-methoxyphenyl)propionate;
methyl (2R,3S)-3-benzamido-2-hydroxy-3-phenylpropionate;
methyl (4-nitrophenyl)-L-alaninate;
methyl 1H-1,2,4-triazole-3-carboxylate;
methyl 2-(3-nitrobenzylidene)-3-oxobutyrate;
methyl 7-[(3RS)-3-hydroxy-5-oxocyclopent-1-enyl]heptanoate;
N,N'-dibenzylethylenediammonium di(acetate);
N-(5,6-dihydro-6-methyl-2-sulfamoyl-4H-thieno[2,3-b]thiopyran-4-
yl)acetamide 7,7-dioxide;
N-(9-acetyl-6-oxo-6,9-dihydro-1H-purin-2-yl)acetamide;
N-(benzyloxycarbonyl)-L-valine;
N-(benzyloxycarbonyl)-S-phenyl-L-cysteine;
N-(tert-butyl)-3-methylpyridine-2-carboxamide;
N-[(R)-2-((R)-2-[(2-adamantyloxycarbonyl)amino]-3-(1H-indol-3-yl)-2-
methyl-1-oxopropylamino)-1-phenylethyl]succinamic acid--1-deoxy-1-
methylamino-D-glucitol (1:1);
N-[2-isopropylthiazol-4-ylmethyl(methyl)carbamoyl]-L-valine;
N-5-[(1,4-dihydro-2-methyl-4-oxoquinazolin-6-ylmethyl)methylamino]-2-
thenoyl-L-glutamic acid;
omega-conotoxin M VIIA;
p-nitrobenzyl (2R,5R,6S)-6-[(R)-1-hydroxyethyl]-3,7-dioxo-1-
azabicyclo[3.2.0]heptane-2-carboxylate;
pentamethylene bis3-[1-(3,4-dimethoxybenzyl)-6,7-dimethoxy-1,2,3,4-
tetrahydro-2-isoquinolyl]propionate--oxalic acid (1:2);
pentyl chloroformate;
potassium 1-(1-hydroxyethyl)-5-methoxy-2-oxo-1,2,5,6,7,8,8a,8b-
octahydroazeto[2,1-a]isoindole-4-carboxylate;
purin-6(1H)-one;
quinuclidin-3-ol;
S-(benzothiazol-2-yl) (Z)-2-(2-aminothiazol-4-yl)-2-methoxy-
iminothioacetate;
sodium 4-[2-(5-methylpyrazine-2-carboxamido)ethyl]benzene-
sulfonamide;
tert-butyl [(1S,2S)-1-benzyl-2,3-dihydroxypropyl]carbamate;
tert-butyl [(1S,3S,4S)-4-amino-1-benzyl-3-hydroxy-5-phenyl-
pentyl]carbamate;
tert-butyl [(4R,6R)-6-(cyanomethyl)-2,2-dimethyl-1,3-dioxolan-4-
yl]acetate;
tert-butyl [(RS)-pyrrolidin-3-yl]carbamate;
tert-butyl (S)-1-methyl-2-oxo-2-[(S)-pyrrolidin-3-
ylamino]ethylcarbamate;
tert-butyl (S)-alpha-[(S)-oxiranyl]phenethylcarbamate;
tert-butyl meso-3-azabicyclo[3.1.0]hex-6-ylcarbamate;
tetrahydro-2-methyl-3-thioxo-1,2,4-triazine-5,6-dione;
thiazol-5-ylmethanol;
thiazol-5-ylmethyl (1S,2S,4S)-1-benzyl-2-hydroxy-4-(2S)-2-[3-(2-
isopropylthiazol-4-ylmethyl)-3-methylureido]-3-methyl-butyramido-5-
phenylpentylcarbamate;
trans-4-(p-chlorophenyl)cyclohexanecarboxylic acid;
trans-4-hydroxy-1-(4-nitrobenzyloxycarbonyl)-L-proline;
trans-6-amino-2,2-dimethyl-1,3-dioxepan-5-ol;
1-[4-(2-Dimethylaminoethoxy)[14C]phenyl)]-1,2-diphenylbutan-1-ol;
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9914.00.00 Bromomethylcyclopropane;
Continued 1-Nitro-4-(1,2,2,2-tetrachloroethyl)benzene;

(6E,10E,14E)-3,7,11,15-Tetramethylhexadeca-1,6,10,14-tetraen-3-ol;
3,7,11-Trimethyldodeca-1,6,10-trien-3-ol;
(S)-But-3-yn-2-ol;
(2R,3R)-1,4-Bis(mesyloxy)butane-2,3-diol;
4,4,5,5,5-Pentafluoropentan-1-ol;
2,2,2-Trifluoroethanol;
(R)-3-Chloropropane-1,2-diol;
5,8-Dihydro-1-naphthol;
2-Chloroethyl 4-nitrophenyl ether;
(R)-1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane;
(S)-[(Trityloxy)methyl]oxirane;
3,5-Di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxybenzaldehyde;
2,3,4-Trihydroxybenzaldehyde;
5-Hydroxy-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthone;
4-(4-Methoxyphenyl)butan-2-one;
6-Methoxy-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-1-naphthone;
21-Benzyloxy-9-alpha-fluoro-11-beta,17-alpha-dihydroxy-16-alpha-
methylpregna-1,4-diene-3,20-dione; 
trans-2-Chloro-3-[4-(4-chlorophenyl)cyclohexyl]-1,4-naphthoquinone;
21- Chloro-16-alpha-methylpregna-1,4,9(11)-triene-3,20-dione;
1,3-Dichloroacetone;
2-Acetoxy-5-acetylbenzyl acetate;
3,20-Dioxopregna-1,4,9(11),16-tetraen-21-yl acetate;
17-alpha-Hydroxy-3,20-dioxopregna-4,9(11)-diene-21-yl acetate;
Chloromethyl pivalate;
Cyclobutanecarboxylic acid;
(1S,2S,3S)-2,3-Bis(benzoyloxymethyl)cyclobutanol;
(2S,3S)-2,3-Bis(benzoyloxymethyl)cyclobutanone;
Methyl 4-(bromomethyl)benzoate;
2-Bromo-2-(2-chlorophenyl)acetic acid;
4,6-Dibromo-3-fluoro-o-toluic acid;
(S)-2-(4-Fluorophenyl)-3-methylbutyric acid;
2-(2,4,6-Triisopropylphenyl)acetic acid;
Diethyl dipropylmalonate;
Dimethyl chloromalonate;
(S)-alpha-Chloroformylethyl acetate;
Disodium (2S,3R)-2-hydroxy-3-isobutylsuccinate;
Ethyl (R)-2-hydroxy-4-phenylbutyrate;
3-Acetoxy-o-toluic acid;
Ethyl 3,4-dihydroxybenzoate;
3-Oxoandrost-4-ene-17-beta-carboxylic acid;
Isopropyl (Z)-7-[(1R,2R,3R,5S)-3,5-dihydroxy-2-(E)-(3R)-3-hydroxy-4-[3-
(trifluoromethyl)phenoxy]but-1-enylcyclopentyl]hept-5-enoate;
Methyl 4-(bromomethyl)-m-anisate;
Methyl 5-chloro-o-anisate;
Chloromethyl isopropyl carbonate;
(R)-Propylene carbonate;
(4R,5R)-4,5-Bis(mesyloxymethyl)-1,3,2-dioxathiolane 2,2-dioxide;
Diethyl (tosyloxy)methylphosphonate;
3-Chloropropyldimethylammonium chloride;
2-Aminoethyldiethylamine;
N,N'-Bis[3-(ethylamino)propyl]propane-1,3-diamine tetrahydrochloride;
Cyclohexylammonium 1-[(S)-2-(tert-butoxycarbonyl)-3-(2-
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9914.00.00 methoxyethoxy)propyl]cyclopentanecarboxylate;
Continued alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluoro-4-nitro-m-toluidine;

(Z)-N-[3-(3-Chloro-4-cyclohexylphenyl)prop-2-enyl]-N-
ethylcyclohexylamine hydrochloride;
2,6-Difluorobenzylamine;
1-Ethyl-1,4-diphenylbut-3-enylamine;
alpha,alpha,alpha,alpha',alpha',alpha'-Hexafluoro-2,5-xylidine;
Methyl(4'-nitrophenethyl)amine hydrochloride;
3-(Trichlorovinyl)aniline hydrochloride;
Triethylaniline;
(S)-2-(2-Amino-5-chlorophenyl)-4-cyclopropyl-1,1,1-trifluorobut-3-yn-2-
ol;
(R)-2-Amino-2-ethylhexan-1-ol;
2-Aminopropane-1,3-diol;
2-[Benzyl(methyl)amino]ethyl acetoacetate;
(1RS,2RS,3SR)-2,3-Bis(benzoyloxymethyl)cyclobutylamine;
3-(Z)-1-[4-(2-Dimethylaminoethoxy)phenyl]-2-phenylbut-1-enylphenol;
5-(3-Dimethylaminopropyl)-10,11-dihydrodibenzo[a,d]cyclohepten-5-ol;
2-Amino-2',5-dichlorobenzophenone;
3-(Aminomethyl)-5-methylhexanoic acid;
5-Amino-2,4,6-triiodoisophthalic acid;
cis-4-(Benzyloxycarbonyl)cyclohexylammonium tosylate;
Diethyl L-glutamate hydrochloride;
Ethyl (S)-3-aminopent-4-ynoate hydrochloride;
Methyl 3-amino-4,6-dibromo-o-toluate;
Potassium (R)-N-(3-ethoxy-1-methyl-3-oxoprop-1-enyl)-2-phenylglycine;
Methyl 4-amino-5-nitro-o-anisate;
4'-Benzyloxy-2-[(1-methyl-2-phenoxyethyl)amino]propiophenone 
hydrochloride;
Ethyl ((7S)-7-[(2R)-2-(3-chlorophenyl)-2-hydroxyethyl]amino-5,6,7,8-
tetrahydro-2-naphthyloxy)acetate hydrochloride;
4-[1-Hydroxy-2-(methylamino)ethyl]phenol--L-tartaric acid (2:1);
N-[N-(tert-Butoxycarbonyl)-L-alanyl]-L-alanine hydrate;
2-(Ethylmethylamino)acetamide;
4-Acetamido-2'-aminobenzanilide;
4-Acetamido-5-chloro-o-anisic acid;
N-Acetyl-3-(3,4-dimethoxyphenyl)-DL-alanine;
5-Acetylsalicylamide;
5-Amino-N,N'-bis[2-acetoxy-1-(acetoxymethyl)ethyl]-2,4,6-
triiodoisophthalamide;
5-Amino-N,N'-bis(2,3-dihydroxypropyl)-2,4,6-triiodoisophthalamide;
2'-Benzoyl-2-bromo-4'-chloroacetanilide;
Benzyl (1-carbamoyl-2-hydroxypropyl)carbamate;
2-Bromo-4'-chloro-2'-(2-fluorobenzoyl)acetanilide;
tert-Butyl (1R,4S)-4-(hydroxymethyl)cyclopent-2-enylcarbamate;
3,5-Diacetamido-2,4,6-triiodobenzoic acid dihydrate;
N-[(2,6-Diisopropylphenoxy)sulfonyl]-2-(2,4,6-
triisopropylphenyl)acetamide;
N-(1-Ethyl-1,4-diphenylbut-3-enyl)cyclopropanecarboxamide;
2-Hydroxy-2-methyl-4'-nitro-3'-(trifluoromethyl)propionanilide;
Methyl 4-acetamido-o-anisate;
Methyl (1S,2S)-1-benzyl-3-chloro-2-hydroxypropylcarbamate;
Methyl N-(methoxycarbonyl)-L-phenylalaninate;
Methyl N-(phenoxycarbonyl)-L-valinate;
8-Azaspiro[4.5]decane-7,9-dione;
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9914.00.00 1-Benzyl hydrogen (S)-4-phthalimidoglutarate;
Continued 4'-Amidinosuccinanilic acid hydrochloride;

4-Bromo-2,2-diphenylbutanenitrile;
Diethyl (1-cyano-3-methylbutyl)malonate;
3-Methylenecyclobutanecarbonitrile;
(S)-O-Benzyllactaldehyde-N-(tert-butoxycarbonyl)hydrazone;
4-Chloro-2-[(Z)-(methoxycarbonyl)methoxyimino]-3-oxobutyric acid;
13-Ethyl-17-alpha-hydroxy-18,19-dinorpregn-4-en-20-yn-3-one oxime;
trans-2'-Fluoro-4-hydroxychalcone O-[(Z)-2-
(dimethylamino)ethyl]oxime--fumaric acid (2:1);
(RS)-Serinohydrazide hydrochloride;
N'-alpha-(tert-Butoxycarbonyl)-N-methoxy-N-methyl-N'-omega-nitro-L-
argininamide;
N'-alpha-(tert-Butoxycarbonyl)-N'-omega-nitro-L-arginine;
2,6-Diisopropylphenyl sulfamate;
(S)-2-(Acetylthio)-3-phenylpropionic acid—dicyclohexylamine 
(1:1);
N,N'-Bis(trifluoroacetyl)-DL-homocystine;
9-Bromononyl 4,4,5,5,5-pentafluoropentyl sulfide;
o-Chlorothiophenol;
N,N'-[Dithiobis(o-phenylenecarbonyl)]bis-L-isoleucine;
2,2'-Dithiodibenzonitrile;
4-Fluorobenzyl 4-(methylthio)phenyl ketone;
2-[1-(Mercaptomethyl)cyclopropyl]acetic acid;
2-Mercapto-5-(trifluoromethyl)anilinium chloride;
Methyl 5-(ethylsulfonyl)-o-anisate;
2-(Phenylthio)aniline;
(4-Carboxybutyl)triphenylphosphonium bromide;
Tetraisopropyl methylenediphosphonate;
(S)-Tetrahydrofuran-3-ol;
4'-(Benzyloxycarbonyl)-4'-demethylepipodophyllotoxin;
11-alpha-Hydroxy-7-alpha-(methoxycarbonyl)-3-oxopregn-4-ene-21,17-
alpha-carbolactone;
11-alpha-Hydroxy-3-oxopregna-4,6-diene-21,17-alpha-carbolactone;
(4S,5R,6R)-5-Acetamido-4-amino-6-[(1R,2R)-1,2,3-trihydroxypropyl]-5,6-
dihydropyran-2-carboxylic acid;
2-(4-Aminophenoxymethyl)-2,5,7,8-tetramethyl-4-oxochroman-6-yl 
acetate;
2-(3-Bromophenoxy)tetrahydropyran;
(2,3-Dihydrobenzofuran-5-yl)acetic acid;
(S)-5-(1,3-Dioxolan-4-yl)-2-aminovaleric acid;
Methyl O-2-deoxy-6-O-sulfo-2-(sulfoamino)-alpha-D-glucopyranosyl-
(1,4)-O-beta-D-glucopyranuronosyl-(1,4)-O-2-deoxy-3,6-di-O-sulfo-2-
(sulfoamino)-alpha-D-glucopyranosyl-(1,4)-O-2-O-sulfo-alpha-L-
idopyranuronosyl-(1,4)-2-deoxy-2-(sulfoamino)-6-(hydrogen sul;
(2R)-4-Methyl-2-[(S)-2,2-dimethyl-5-oxo-1,3-dioxolan-4-yl]valeric acid;
(3aS,9aS,9bR)-3a-Methyl-6-[2-(2,5,5-trimethyl-1,3-dioxan-2-yl)ethyl]-
1,2,4,5,8,9,9a,9b-octahydro-3aH-cyclopenta[a]naphthalene-3,7-dione;
2,5,7,8-Tetramethyl-2-(4-nitrophenoxymethyl)-4-oxochroman-6-yl 
acetate;
1-Methyl-4-nitro-3-propylpyrazole-5-carboxamide;
N'1-Methyl-1H-pyrazole-1-carboxamidine hydrochloride;
Pyrazole-1-carboxamidine hydrochloride;
3-(4-Bromobenzyl)-2-butyl-4-chloro-1H-imidazol-5-ylmethanol;
2-Butyl-1,3-diazaspiro[4.4]non-1-en-4-one hydrochloride;
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9914.00.00 4-(2-Butyl-5-formylimidazol-1-ylmethyl)benzoic acid;
Continued 2-Butylimidazole-5-carbaldehyde;

4'-(2-Butyl-4-oxo-1,3-diazaspiro[4.4]non-1-en-3-ylmethyl)biphenyl-2-
carbonitrile;
(S)-N-[4-(4-Acetamido-4-phenyl-1-piperidyl)-2-(3,4-
dichlorophenyl)butyl]-N-methylbenzamide--fumaric acid (1:1);
(S)-2-Amino-3,3-dimethyl-N-2-pyridylbutyramide;
(2S,3S)-3-Amino-2-ethoxy-N-nitropiperidine-1-carboxamidine 
hydrochloride;
2-Amino-3-pyridyl methyl ketone;
(1S,3S,4S)-1-Azabicyclo[2.2.1]heptan-3-ol;
(±)-1-Azabicyclo[2.2.1]heptan-3-one;
(1R,4S)-1-Azabicyclo[2.2.1]heptan-3-one;
(1S,4R)-1-Azabicyclo[2.2.1]heptan-3-one O-[(Z)-(3-
methoxyphenyl)ethynyl]oxime--maleic acid (1:1);
(R)-N-(1-3-[1-Benzoyl-3-(3,4-dichlorophenyl)-3-piperidyl]propyl-4-
phenyl-4-piperidyl)-N-methylacetamide hydrochloride;
1-(4-Benzyloxyphenyl)-2-(4-hydroxy-4-phenyl-1-piperidyl)propan-1-one;
1-Benzylpiperidine-4-carbaldehyde;
10,10-Bis[(2-fluoro-4-pyridyl)methyl]anthrone;
2-[1-(tert-Butoxycarbonyl)-4-piperidyl]acetic acid;
1-(2-Chloroethyl)piperidinium chloride;
4-Chloro-1-methylpiperidine hydrochloride;
6-Chloronicotinic acid;
5-(4-Chlorophenyl)-1-(2,4-dichlorophenyl)-4-methyl-N-piperidino-1H-
pyrazole-3-carboxamide;
4-Chloropyridine hydrochloride;
1-(6-Chloro-2-pyridyl)-4-piperidylamine hydrochloride;
3-(Cyanoimino)-3-piperidinopropiononitrile;
4-4-[(11R)-3,10-Dibromo-8-chloro-5,6-dihydro-11H-
benzo[5,6]cyclohepta[1,2-b]pyridin-11-
yl]piperidinocarbonylmethylpiperidine-1-carboxamide;
4-4-[(11S)-3,10-Dibromo-8-chloro-5,6-dihydro-11H-
benzo[5,6]cyclohepta[1,2-b]pyridin-11-
yl]piperidinocarbonylmethylpiperidine-1-carboxamide;
2,6-Dichloro-4-methylnicotinonitrile;
(S)-1-2-[3-(3,4-Dichlorophenyl)-1-(3-isopropoxyphenacyl)-3-
piperidyl]ethyl-4-phenyl-1-azoniabicyclo[2.2.2]octane chloride;
3,5-Dimethylpiperidine;
Ethyl 2-chloronicotinate;
Ethyl 6-chloronicotinate;
2-(5-Ethyl-2-pyridyl)ethanol;
1-[(1S,2S)-2-Hydroxy-2-(4-hydroxyphenyl)-1-methylethyl]-4-
phenylpiperidin-4-ol methanesulfonate trihydrate;
6-Hydroxynicotinic acid;
[4-(3-Methoxypropoxy)-3-methyl-2-pyridyl]methanol;
N-[(R)-9-Methyl-4-oxo-1-phenyl-3,4,6,7-tetrahydro[1,4]diazepino[6,7,1-
hi]indol-3-yl]isonicotinamide;
3-Methyl-4-(2,2,2-trifluoroethoxy)-2-pyridylmethanol;
3-Nitro-4-pyridone;
4-Phenoxypyridine;
4-Phenylpiperidin-4-ol;
2-Phenyl-2-pyridylacetonitrile;
4-Pyridylacetic acid hydrochloride;
4-(4-Pyridyloxy)benzenesulfonic acid;
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9914.00.00 4-(4-Pyridyloxy)benzenesulfonyl chloride hydrochloride;
Continued (3S,4aS,8aS)-2-[(2R,3S)-3-Amino-2-hydroxy-4-phenylbutyl]-N-tert-

butyldecahydroisoquinoline-3-carboxamide;
7-Bromo-1-cyclopropyl-6-fluoro-5-methyl-4-oxo-1,4-dihydroquinoline-3-
carboxylic acid;
(S)-N-tert-Butyl-1,2,3,4-tetrahydroisoquinoline-3-carboxamide 
hydrochloride;
(S)-N-tert-Butyl-1,2,3,4-tetrahydroisoquinoline-3-carboxamide sulfate;
2-[1-(7-Chloro-4-quinolyl)-5-(2,6-dimethoxyphenyl)-1H-pyrazol-3-
yl]carbonylaminoadamantane-2-carboxylic acid;
Methyl (1S,2R)-1-benzyl-3-[(3S,4aS,8aS)-3-(tert-
butylcarbamoyl)decahydro-2-isoquinolyl]-2-hydroxypropylcarbamate;
Methyl 2-[(S)-3-(E)-3-[2-(7-chloro-2-quinolyl)vinyl]phenyl-3-
hydroxypropyl]benzoate;
Methyl 2-(3-(E)-3-[2-(7-chloro-2-quinolyl)vinyl]phenyl-3-
oxopropyl)benzoate;
3-Methyl hydrogen 7-chloro-1,4-dihydro-4-oxoquinoline-2,3-
dicarboxylate;
N-(2-Quinolylcarbonyl)-L-asparagine;
(S)-1,2,3,4-Tetrahydroisoquinoline-3-carboxylic acid;
1-Acetylpiperazine;
(1R,2R,3S)-2-Amino-9-[2,3-bis(benzoyloxymethyl)cyclobutyl]-9H-purin-
6-one;
2-Amino-5-bromo-6-methylquinazolin-4(1H)-one;
[(1S,4R)-4-(2-Amino-6-chloro-9H-purin-9-yl)cyclopent-2-enyl]methanol 
hydrochloride;
N-(2-Amino-4,6-dichloropyrimidin-5-yl)formamide;
6-Amino-9H-purin-9-ylethanol;
(R)-2-(6-Amino-9H-purin-9-yl)-1-methylethanol;
(R)-[2-(6-Amino-9H-purin-9-yl)-1-methylethoxy]methylphosphonic acid;
6-Benzyl-1-(ethoxymethyl)-5-isopropylpyrimidine-2,4(1H,3H)-dione;
(1R,2R,3S)-9-[2,3-Bis(benzoyloxymethyl)cyclobutyl]-6-iodo-9H-purin-2-
ylamine;
Bis[(isopropyloxycarbonyloxy)methyl [(R)-2-(6-amino-9H-purin-9-yl)-1-
methylethoxy]methyl phosphonate--fumaric acid (1:1);
6,7-Bis(2-methoxyethoxy)quinazolin-4(1H)-one;
2,6-Diaminopyrimidin-4-ol;
4,6-Dichloro-5-(2-methoxyphenoxy)-2,2'-bipyrimidinyl;
(2RS,3SR)-2-(2,4-Difluorophenyl)-3-(5-fluoropyrimidin-4-yl)-1-(1H-1,2,4-
triazol-1-yl)butan-2-ol--(1R,4S)-2-oxobornane-10-sulfonic acid (1:1);
4-[4-(4-4-[(3R,5R)-5-(2,4-Difluorophenyl)-5-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-
ylmethyl)tetrahydrofuran-3-ylmethyloxy]phenylpiperazin-1-yl)phenyl]-1-
[(1S,2S)-1-ethyl-2-hydroxypropyl]-1,2,4-triazol-5(4H)-one;
(S)-2-(4-[(2,7-Dimethyl-4-oxo-1,4-dihydroquinazolin-6-yl)methyl](prop-2-
ynyl)amino-2-fluorobenzamido)-4-(1H-tetrazol-5-yl)butyric acid;
Estropipate;
Ethyl [3-(4-bromo-2-fluorobenzyl)-7-chloro-2,4-dioxo-1,2,3,4-
tetrahydroquinazolin-1-yl]acetate;
6-Ethyl-5-fluoropyrimidin-4(1H)-one;
(3-Ethynylphenyl)[6,7-bis(2-methoxyethoxy)quinazolin-4-yl]amine 
hydrochloride;
6-Iodo-1H-purin-2-ylamine;
5-Iodouracil;
6-Methoxy-1H-purin-2-ylamine;
5-Methyluracil;
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9914.00.00 Phenyl 4-[4-(4-hydroxyphenyl)piperazin-1-yl]phenylcarbamate;
Continued 2-(Piperazin-1-yl)pyrimidine;

Tetrabutylammonium (6-iodo-1H-purin-2-yl)amide;
Uracil;
4-[(S)-3-Amino-2-oxopyrrolidin-1-yl)benzonitrile hydrochloride;
(±)-2-Azabicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-en-3-one;
(1R,4S)-2-Azabicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-en-3-one;
4-tert-Butylbenzyl 2-(2R,3S)-3-[(R)-1-(tert-butyldimethylsilyloxy)ethyl]-2-
[(1R,3S)-3-methoxy-2-oxocyclohexyl]-4-oxoazetidin-1-yl-2-oxoacetate;
6-Chloro-5-(2-chloroethyl)indol-2(3H)-one;
6-Chloroindol-2(3H)-one;
Ethyl 3-(3-(S)-1-[4-(N'2-hydroxyamidino)phenyl]-2-oxopyrrolidin-3-
ylureido)propionate;
4-(2-Methyl-2-phenylhydrazino)-5,6-dihydro-2-pyridone;
4-Nitrobenzyl (4R,5R,6S)-3-(diphenoxyphosphoryloxy)-6-[(R)-1-
hydroxyethyl]-4-methyl-7-oxo-1-azabicyclo[3.2.0]hept-2-ene-2-
carboxylate;
(4R,5S,6S,7R)-1-[(3-Amino-1H-indazol-5-yl)methyl]-4,7-dibenzyl-3-butyl-
5,6-dihydroxyhexahydro-2H-1,3-diazepin-2-one;
3-Amino-7-methyl-5-phenyl-1H-1,4-benzodiazepin-2(3H)-one;
[3-(Benzimidazol-2-yl)propyl]methylamine;
trans-1-Benzoyl-4-phenyl-L-proline;
meso-3-Benzyl-6-nitro-3-azabicyclo[3.1.0]hexane;
(S)-1-(Benzyloxycarbonyl)hexahydropyridazine-3-carboxylic acid;
N-(Biphenyl-2-yl)-4-[(2-methyl-4,5-dihydro-1H-imidazo[4,5-
d][1]benzazepin-6-yl)carbonyl]benzamide;
5-Bromo-3-[(R)-1-methylpyrrolidin-2-ylmethyl]indole;
tert-Butyl (1S,9S)-6,10-dioxo-9-phthalimidooctahydropyridazo[1,2-
a][1,2]diazepine-1-carboxylate;
(Z)-1-[3-(3-Chloro-4-cyclohexylphenyl)prop-2-enyl]hexahydro-1H-
azepine hydrochloride;
8-Chloro-5,6-dihydro-11H-benzo[5,6]cyclohepta[1,2-b]pyridin-11-one;
N-(2-Chloroethyl)pyrrolidine hydrochloride;
7-Chloro-5-(2-fluorophenyl)-1H-1,4-benzodiazepin-2(3H)-one;
7-Chloro-2-(4-methoxy-2-methylphenyl)-2,3-dihydro-5H-pyridazino[4,5-
b]quinoline-1,4,10-trione, sodium salt;
8-Chloro-11-(4-piperidylidene)-5,6-dihydro-11H-
benzo[5,6]cyclohepta[1,2-b]pyridine;
Dibenzyl 1-(2,4-difluorophenyl)-2-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-yl)-1-(1H-1,2,4-
triazol-1-ylmethyl)ethyl phosphate;
(5,6-Dichloro-1H-benzimidazol-2-yl)isopropylamine;
6,7-Dichloro-2,3-dimethoxyquinoxalin-5-ylamine;
Diethyl (6-chloro-9H-carbazol-2-yl)methylmalonate;
N',N'-Diethyl-2-methyl-N-(6-phenyl-5-propylpyridazin-3-yl)propane-1,2-
diamine--fumaric acid (2:3);
Diphenyl[(S)-pyrrolidin-3-yl]acetonitrile hydrobromide;
Ethyl 4,6-dichloro-3-formylindole-2-carboxylate;
7-Ethyl-3-[2-(trimethylsilyloxy)ethyl]indole;
4-Hydroxyindole;
N'-[N-Methoxycarbonyl-L-valyl]-N-[(S)-3,3,3-trifluoro-1-isopropyl-2-
oxopropyl]-L-prolinamide;
(3R)-3-[(S)-1-(Methylamino)ethyl]pyrrolidine;
Methyl (S)-2-amino-4-(1H-tetrazol-5-yl)butyrate;
4-(2-Methyl-1H-imidazo[4,5-c]pyridin-1-yl)benzoic acid;
2-Methyl-1-nitrosoindoline;
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9914.00.00 5-Methyl-2,3,4,5-tetrahydro-1H-pyrido[4,3-b]indol-1-one;
Continued (5R,6S)-6-Phenyl-5-[4-(2-pyrrolidinoethoxy)phenyl]-5,6,7,8-tetrahydro-2-

naphthol--(-)-tartaric acid (1:1);
Sodium 1,2,3-triazole-5-thiolate;
2-(2-Trityl-2H-tetrazol-5-yl)phenylboronic acid;
3-[4-(4-Amidinophenyl)thiazol-2-yl][1-(carboxymethyl)-4-
piperidyl]aminopropionic acid;
Benzhydryl 7-(Z)-2-[2-(tert-butoxycarbonylamino)thiazol-4-yl]-4-(3-
methylbut-2-enyloxycarbonyl)but-2-enamido-3-cephem-4-carboxylate;
Ethyl 3-(4-[4-(N-ethoxycarbonylamidino)phenyl]thiazol-2-yl[1-
(ethoxycarbonylmethyl)-4-piperidyl]amino)propionate;
2-Imino-1,3-thiazol-4-one;
Pyvaloyloxymethyl 7-(Z)-2-[2-(tert-butoxycarbonylamino)thiazol-4-
yl]pent-2-enamido-3-(carbamoyloxymethyl)-3-cephem-4-carboxylate;
Thiazolidine-2,4-dione;
tert-Butyl 2-[1-(2-aminothiazol-4-yl)-2-(benzisothiazol-2-ylthio)-2-
oxoethylidene]aminooxy-2-methylpropionate;
(2S,3S)-3-Methyl-2-(3-oxo-2,3-dihydro-1,2-benzisothiazol-2-yl)valeric 
acid;
Cytidine 5'-(dihydrogen phosphate);
Inosine 5'-disodium phosphate;
5-Methyluridine;
5-Methyluridine hemihydrate;
Thymidine;
(E)-3-[(6R,7R)-7-Amino-2-carboxylato-8-oxo-5-thia-1-
azabicyclo[4.2.0]oct-2-en-3-
yl]allyl(carbamoylmethyl)(ethyl)methylammonium;
(2R,5S)-4-Amino-5-fluoro-1-[2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-oxathiolan-5-
yl]pyrimidin-2(1H)-one;
7-Amino-3-(2-furoylthiomethyl)-3-cephem-4-carboxylic acid;
(S)-N-5-[2-(2-Amino-4-oxo-4,6,7,8-tetrahydro-1H-pyrimido[5,4-
b][1,4]thiazin-6-yl)ethyl-2-thenoyl]-L-glutamic acid;
(6S)-5-[2-(2-Amino-4-oxo-4,6,7,8-tetrahydro-3H-pyrimido[5,4-
b][1,4]thiazin-6-yl)ethyl]thiophene-2-carboxylic acid;
(Z)-2-(5-Amino-1,2,4-thiadiazol-3-yl)-2-[(fluoromethoxy)imino]acetic 
acid;
3',5'-Anhydrothymidine;
1-(beta-D-Arabinofuranosyl)pyrimidine-2,4(1H,3H)-dione;
3'-Azido-2',3'-dideoxy-5-methylcytidine hydrochloride;
Benzhydryl 6-(4-methylbenzamido)penicillanate 4-oxide;
(2S)-N-[(R)-1-(1,3-Benzodioxol-5-yl)butyl]-3,3-diethyl-2-4-[(4-
methylpiperazin-1-yl)carbonyl]phenoxy-4-oxoazetidine-1-carboxamide;
5'-Benzoyl-2',3'-didehydro-3'-deoxythymidine;
(3aS,8aR)-3-[(2R,4S)-2-Benzyl-4,5-epoxyvaleryl]-2,2-dimethyl-3,3a,8,8a-
tetrahydro-2H-indeno[1,2-d]oxazole;
Benzyl (3-fluoro-4-morpholinophenyl)carbamate;
(4R,5S,6S,7R)-1,3-Bis(3-aminobenzyl)-4,7-dibenzyl-5,6-
dihydroxyhexahydro-2H-1,3-diazepin-2-one dimethanesulfonate;
2-Bromo-3-methylthiophene;
(3-Bhloro-4-fluorophenyl)[7-methoxy-6-(3-
morpholinopropoxy)quinazolin-4-yl]amine;
(2R,4R)-4-(2,6-Diamino-9H-purin-9-yl)-1,3-dioxolan-2-ylmethanol;
Diethyl N-5-[2-((6S)-2-amino-4-oxo-4,6,7,8-tetrahydro-3H-pyrimido[5,4-
b][1,4]thiazin-6-yl)ethyl]-2-thenoyl-L-glutamate;
[(3S,5S)-5-(2,4-Difluorophenyl)-5-(1H-1,2,4-triazol-1-
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9914.00.00 ylmethyl)tetrahydrofuran-3-yl]methyl 4-chlorobenzenesulfonate;
Continued (5aR,11bS)-9,10-Dimethoxy-2-propyl-4,5,5a,6,7,11b-

hexahydrobenzo[f]thieno[2,3-c]quinoline hydrochloride;
Dimethyl 2-[(S)-1-(tert-butoxycarbonylaminomethyl)-2-(5-
ethoxycarbonyl-2-thienyl)propylthio]malonate;
(3S)-2,2-Dimethyl-1,4-thiazinane-3-carboxylic acid;
DL-5-(1,2-Dithiolan-3-yl)valeramide;
Ethyl 5-[(3S)-3-(acetylthio)-4-(tert-
butoxycarbonylamino)butyl]thiophene-2-carboxylate;
Ethyl 5-[(3R)-4-amino-3-hydroxybutyl]thiophene-2-carboxylate;
Ethyl (6S)-5-[2-(2-amino-4-oxo-4,6,7,8-tetrahydro-3H-pyrimido[5,4-
b][1,4]thiazin-6-yl)ethyl]thiophene-2-carboxylate;
Ethyl 5-(but-3-enyl)thiophene-2-carboxylate;
Ethyl 5-[(3R)-4-(tert-butoxycarbonylamino)-3-hydroxybutyl]thiophene-2-
carboxylate;
Ethyl 5-[(3R)-4-(tert-butoxycarbonylamino)-3-
(mesyloxy)butyl]thiophene-2-carboxylate;
Ethyl 5-[(3R)-3,4-dihydroxybutyl]thiophene-2-carboxylate;
Ethyl hydrogen (2-thienylmethyl)malonate;
2-(4-Fluorobenzyl)thiophene;
(+-)-6-Fluoro-1-methyl-4-oxo-7-(piperazin-1-yl)-4H-[1,3]thiazeto-[3,2-
a]quinoline-3-carboxylic acid;
Methyl (4S,7S,10aS)-4-amino-5-oxooctahydro-7H-pyrido[2,1-
b][1,3]thiazepine-7-carboxylate;
Methyl 2-(2-chlorophenyl)-2-(4,5,6,7-tetrahydrothieno[3,2-c]pyridin-5-
yl)acetate hydrochloride;
N-[(4S,6S)-6-Methyl-7,7-dioxo-5,6-dihydro-4H-thieno[2,3-b]thiopyran-4-
yl]acetamide;
5-Methyl-3,4-diphenyl-4,5-dihydroisoxazol-5-ol;
Methyl (S)-6-2-[5-ethoxycarbonyl)-2-thienyl]ethyl-3-oxo-1,4-thiazinane-
2-carboxylate;
Methyl 4-hydroxy-2-methyl-2H-thieno[2,3-e][1,2]thiazine-3-carboxylate 
1,1-dioxide;
Methyl (3aR,4R,7aR)-2-methyl-4-[(1S,2R)-1,2,3-triacetoxypropyl]-3a,7a-
dihydro-4H-pyrano[3,4-d]oxazole-6-carboxylate;
Methyl 1-(2,3,5-tri-O-acetyl-beta-D-ribofuranosyl)-1H-1,2,4-triazole-3-
carboxylate;
4,5,6,7-Tetrahydrothieno[3,2-c]pyridine hydrochloride;
(S)-N-(1S,2R)-3-[(1,3-Benzodioxol-5-ylsulfonyl)(isobutyl)amino]-1-
benzyl-2-hydroxypropyl-3,3-dimethyl-2-(sarcosylamino)butyramide;
4-tert-Butylbenzenesulfonamide;
N'-(2R,3S)-5-Chloro-3-(2-chlorophenyl)-1-[(3,4-
dimethoxyphenyl)sulfonyl]-3-hydroxy-2,3-dihydro-1H-indol-2-
ylcarbonyl-L-prolinamide;
4-(4-Cyclohexyl-2-methyloxazol-5-yl)-2-fluorobenzenesulfonamide;
(S)-2,2-Dimethyl-N-hydroxy-4-[4-(4-pyridyloxy)phenylsulfonyl]-1,4-
thiazinane-3-carboxamide;
(3S)-2,2-Dimethyl-4-[4-(4-pyridyloxy)phenylsulfonyl]-1,4-thiazinane-3-
carboxylic acid;
2-Ethoxy-5-[(4-methylpiperazin-1-yl)sulfonyl]benzoic acid;
(S)-2-3-[(2-Fluorobenzyl)sulfonylamino]-2-oxo-2,3-dihydro-1-pyridyl-N-
(1-formyl-4-guanidinobutyl)acetamide;
4-Hydrazonobenzenesulfonamide hydrocholoride;
4-[(4-Mesylamino)phenyl]-4-oxobutyric acid;
3-Methoxy-5-sulfamoyl-o-anisic acid;
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9914.00.00 N-[(4S,6S)-6-Methyl-7,7-dioxo-2-sulfamoyl-5,6-dihydro-4H-thieno[2,3-
Continued b]thiopyran-4-yl]acetamide

Methyl 3-[(methoxycarbonylmethyl)sulfamoyl]thiophene-2-carboxylate;
4-(5-Methyl-3-phenylisoxazol-4-yl)benzenesulfonamide;
N-[4-(5-Methyl-3-phenylisoxazol-4-yl)phenylsulfonyl]propionamide, 
sodium salt;
Methyl 5-sulfamoyl-o-anisate;
5-Methyl-N-[4-(sulfamoyl)phenethyl]pyrazine-2-carboxamide;
(3S)-Tetrahydrofuran-3-yl (1S,2R)-3-[(4-
aminophenylsulfonyl)(isobutyl)amino]-1-benzyl-2-
hydroxypropylcarbamate;
4-[5-(p-Tolyl)-3-(trifluoromethyl)-1H-pyrazol-1-yl]benzenesulfonamide;
GM1 ganglioside;
GM2 ganglioside;
KLH/reductive amination;
Codeine phosphate hemihydrate;
(R)-1,2,3,4-Tetrahydropapaverine hydrochloride;
Atropine;
Pilocarpine;
beta-Cyclodextrin sulfobutyl ethers, sodium salts;
L-Ribose;
2,3,4,6-Tetra-O-benzyl-D-glucose;
2,3,4,6-Tetra-O-benzyl-1-O-(trimethylsilyl)-ß-D-glucose;
SC-59735;
SC-70935;
GM2-KLH conjugate;
QS-21 adjuvant;
Ferristene;
Urate oxidase. 

9915.00.00 Textile materials for use in the manufacture of sanitary towels (napkins), 
surgical trusses, orthopaedic abdominal supports or suspensory 
bandages.

7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

9916.00.00 Paper for use in the manufacture of sanitary towels (napkins), surgical 
trusses, orthopaedic abdominal supports or suspensory bandages.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9917.00.00 Goods which enter into the cost of manufacturing fertilizers, and 
materials for use in the manufacture of such goods.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9918.00.00 Volatile oils, of heading 29.09, 29.14, 29.15, 29.18, 29.32, 29.33 or 29.34, 
or of subheading 2905.19, 2906.29 or 2912.29, to be employed in 
flavouring or perfuming.

5% CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9919.00.00 Goods of Chapter 28 or 29, in packages of a gross weight exceeding 
1.36 kg each, for use as products having the same functions as the 
goods of heading 38.08;
Goods of Chapter 28 or 29 (other than 2,4 dichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 
2 methyl-4 chlorophenoxyacetic acid and their esters and amine salts), 
organic surface-active agents of heading 34.02, and oils of heading 
27.10 having a viscosity of 7.44 mm²/sec. or more at 37.8°C, other than 
white oils, for use in the manufacture of products of heading 38.08 or of 
goods of Chapter 28 or 29 for use as products having the same 
functions as the goods of heading 38.08.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9920.00.00 Materials for use in the manufacture of adhesive or surgical dressings, 
plasters, slabs or bandages or of textile fabrics coated with plaster of 
Paris compound.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9922.00.00 Woven fabrics or coated woven fabrics, of Chapter 39, Chapters 51 to 
55, Chapter 59, and of headings 58.01, 58.03, 58.05, 58.09 and 58.10, 
specified or provided to a manufacturer by a customer in the restaurant 
or hotel business, operating at arms length, solely for use as outer 
coverings in the manufacture of that customer's upholstered seats of 
subheadings 9401.30, 9401.40, 9401.61 or 9401.71

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9923.00.00 Articles and materials for use in the manufacture of golf bags. Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9925.00.00 Articles, wholly or in chief part of metal, and materials, for use in the 
manufacture of sawing machines or parts thereof to be employed in saw 
mills.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9926.00.00 Articles and materials for use in the manufacture of lawn mowers 
powered by reciprocating piston engines

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9927.00.00 Articles and materials to be employed in the manufacture of the 
following, for use by printers, lithographers, bookbinders, paper or foil 
converters, manufacturers of stereotypes, electrotypes or printing 
plates or rolls, or by manufacturers of articles made from paper, 
paperboard or foil:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9927.00.00 
Continued

Blocks, plates, cylinders and lithographic stones, prepared for 
printing purposes (for example, planed, grained or polished);
Bookbinding machinery, including book-sewing machines;
Dryers for paper or paperboard;
Machinery, apparatus and equipment (other than machine tools of 
headings 84.56 to 84.65) for type-founding or type-setting, or for 
preparing or making printing blocks, plates, cylinders or other 
printing components;
Machinery for making up paper or paperboard, including cutting 
machines of all kinds but not including machinery for making or 
finishing paper or paperboard;
Machines and mechanical appliances of subheading 8479.89;
Offices machines and accessories thereof, other than typewriters and 
word-processing machines, calculating machines, accounting 
machines, postage-franking machines, ticket-issuing machines and 
similar machines incorporating a calculating device, cash registers, 
automatic data processing machines and units thereof, magnetic or 
optical readers, machines for transcribing data onto data media in 
coded form and machines for processing such data, machinery for 
stitching or stapling of a kind using wire, portable electronic 
organizers, and accessories thereof;
Printing machinery and machines for uses ancillary to printing;
Printing type, blocks, plates, cylinders and other printing 
components;
Parts of all the foregoing. 

9928.00.00 The following printed material, imported by or on behalf of an airline 
registered in a foreign country, for use exclusively in the promotion and 
operation of air services provided by that airline, on condition that the 
country of that airline grants a similar privilege to airlines registered in 
Canada:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Baggage tags, tapes and labels;
Cargo tags, tapes and labels;
Folders, brochures, advertising calendars, maps, posters, tour shells 
and displays;
Other advertising material distributed without charge for promotional 
use;
Price lists, tariffs, bulletins, manuals and tariff publications;
Printed blank forms, envelopes, postcards and letterheads;
Technical and instructional materials;
Ticket forms, miscellaneous charge orders and air waybills;
Timetables;
Unframed photographs;
Window transparencies (decals), signs and placards.
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9929.00.00 Printed advertising materials of Chapter 49, including brochures, 
pamphlets, leaflets, trade catalogues, yearbooks published by trade 
associations, tourist promotional materials and posters, imported from 
the United States, Mexico, Chile, Costa Rica or Peru, regardless of the 
country of origin or tariff treatment entitlement:
(i) used to promote, publicize or advertise a good or service;
(ii) essentially intended to advertise a good or service;
(iii) supplied free of charge;
(iv) imported in packets that each contain not more than one copy of 
each such material and that neither such materials nor packets form part 
of a larger consignment; 
on condition that a person authorized to account for the goods in 
accordance with the Customs Act shall submit:
(a) an invoice, bill of lading or written statement from the supplier of the 
materials, showing that they are supplied free of charge; and
(b) documentation that establishes that the materials are being supplied 
in the form and for the purposes or uses specified in this tariff item.

N/A UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

9930.00.00 Woven fabrics, unbleached or bleached, solely of cotton or solely of 
cotton and polyester fibres, of Chapter 52 or 55, for use by textile 
converters to produce dyed fabrics for the manufacture of tailored collar 
shirts

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9931.00.00 Woven fabrics or coated woven fabrics, of Chapter 39, Chapters 51 to 
55, and Chapter 59, and of headings 58.01, 58.03, 58.05, 58.09 and 58.10, 
of a length not exceeding 160 m, with an ex-factory value of $27.70 or 
more per square metre, specified or provided by a customer at arm's 
length for use as outer coverings in the manufacture of that customer's 
upholstered furniture

Free CCCT, LDCT, UST, MT, 
MUST, CIAT, CT, CRT, 
IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

9932.00.00 Articles of heading 40.16 (other than cellular rubber, seals or inflatable 
articles) or goods of heading 48.23, of Section XVI or of Chapter 90, for 
preparing, manufacturing, testing or finishing yarns, cordage or fabrics 
made from textile fibres or from paper, to be employed in such 
processes by manufacturers or by scholastic or charitable institutions;
Materials for use in the manufacture of the foregoing articles and goods. 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9933.00.00 Fabrics of Section XI for use by costumers or professional 
organizations for the performing arts, in the manufacture of costumes 
for the performing arts or television representations.

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9934.00.00 Scarves of textile materials, in rolls, merely needing separation by 
cutting dividing threads;
Woven fabrics or narrow woven fabrics for use in the manufacture of 
ties, bow ties or cravats, matching necktie and puff sets, scarves or 
mufflers, other than such fabrics for use as interlinings.

Free LDCT, GPT, UST, MT, 
CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, NT, 
SLT, PT: Free

9935.00.00 Woven fabrics of cotton (excluding denim or unbleached fabrics), 
containing 85% or more by weight of cotton, of Chapter 52, for use in the 
manufacture of apparel or apparel accessories.

10% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9936.00.00 Apparel samples (excluding samples of footwear, headwear, handwear, 
belts, ties, scarves, hosiery or other accessories, unless committed by 
design to form an integral part of the sample) imported for use in the 
development of sketches or patterns, or in determining the technical 
elements of manufacturing apparel, by a person in Canada in the 
business of designing apparel or fabrics and selling apparel, apparel 
designs, fabrics or fabric designs, on condition that

  (a) the importer specifies the use of the apparel sample at the time of 
reporting the goods under the Customs Act;
  (b) the importer develops the sketches or patterns, or determines the 
technical elements of manufacturing apparel; and
  (c) the apparel sample shall not be exchanged, sold or traded in either 
the wholesale or retail markets in Canada.

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9937.00.00 Costumes, and parts and accessories thereof, designed or decorated in 
a manner reflecting a specific ethno-cultural heritage when for the use 
of an ethno-cultural group that requires the costumes for the public 
manifestation of its heritage.

"Goods" does not include goods that are sold or otherwise disposed of 
within 12 months after importation.

For the purpose of this tariff item, upon receipt of an application 
pursuant to section 88 of this Act, the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness shall have regard for the following criteria in 
deciding whether to recognize a group as an ethno-cultural group:  
(a) whether the group consists of at least five persons each of whom is 
at least 18 years of age and is a Canadian citizen or a permanent 
resident within the meaning of the Immigration Act, 1976; 
(b) whether the group is a voluntary, non-profit group constituted for the 
purpose of preserving its ethno-cultural heritage and sharing that 
heritage with Canadians; and 
(c) whether the group is supported by, and is a representative of, the 
ethnic community to which it belongs.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

9938.00.00 Hand-loomed, hand-made or handicraft textile or apparel goods 
designated by the Minister, when certified by the Government of Mexico, 
the United States, Chile or Costa Rica or by any authority in Mexico, the 
United States, Chile or Costa Rica recognized by the Minister of Public 
Safety and Emergency Preparedness as competent for that purpose, to 
be:   
(a) hand-loomed fabrics of a cottage industry,   
(b) hand-made cottage industry goods made of such hand-loomed 
fabrics, or 
(c) traditional folklore handicraft goods.

N/A UST, MT, MUST, CT, 
CRT: Free

9939.00.00 Items of official uniform dress or accoutrement, for use by personnel of 
militia regiments, purchased with regimental funds, that remain the 
property of the regiments.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9940.00.00 Jacquard woven fabrics, certified by the exporter that the fabrics were 
woven on Jacquard looms, of Chapters 51 to 55, for use in the 
manufacture of apparel.

7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free
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9941.00.00 Woven fabrics, other than lining or interlining fabrics, of a weight not 
exceeding 70 g/m², of Chapters 51 to 55 or of heading 58.03, for use in 
the manufacture of women's or girls' apparel, excluding ski suits or 
garments of heading 62.02.

7% LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, IT, NT, SLT, PT: Free

9942.00.00 Woven fabrics, containing 20% or more by weight of metallized yarns of 
heading 56.05, of Chapter 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 or 58, other than narrow 
woven fabrics of heading 58.06, for use in the manufacture of apparel.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, CIAT, CT, CRT, IT, 
NT, SLT, PT: Free

9943.00.00 Felt and nonwovens, impregnated with or having a bonding agent 
composed of a styrene-butadiene copolymer, coated on one or both 
sides with plastics, of heading 39.21 or 56.03, or impregnated with or 
having a bonding agent composed of rubber, of heading 40.05, 40.08 or 
56.03, for use in the manufacture of footwear.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9944.00.00 Felts and nonwovens, impregnated with or having a bonding agent 
composed of compounded polymers of vinyl acetate, coated on one or 
both sides with plastic, of heading 39.21 or 56.03, for use in the 
manufacture of footwear

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9945.00.00 Articles and materials, wholly or in chief part of metal, for use in the 
manufacture of the following:
Ball or roller bearings or parts thereof;
Boilers or parts thereof;
Captive balloons or parts thereof to be employed in logging;
Cylinder stave saws or parts thereof to be employed in sawmills;
Engines of heading 84.12 or parts thereof;
Freight cars, log skidders or motor vehicles for the transport of goods, 
or parts thereof, to be employed in logging;
Internal combustion piston engines or parts thereof, not including 
outboard motors or engines of a kind used for the propulsion of 
vehicles of Chapter 87 and parts thereof;
Machinery or parts thereof of Chapter 84 to be employed in logging;
Nuclear reactors or parts thereof;
Sand cast rolls or chilled cast rolls;
Saw blades to be employed in logging or in sawmills;
Steam turbines or parts thereof;
Trailers or parts thereof for self-propelled logging trucks;
Wheel type stave jointers, crozing machines or champhering machines, 
and parts thereof.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9946.00.00 Auto-transformers with individual base megavolt amperes exceeding 
300 MVA;
Other transformers with an individual base MVA exceeding 275, 
regardless of voltage classification;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Transformers and shunt reactors with individual voltage classification 
of 700 kilovolt class or greater, regardless of base MVA;
Articles and materials for use in the manufacture of the foregoing.

9947.00.00 Articles and materials for use in the manufacture of diodes, transistors 
and similar semiconductor devices, photosensitive semiconductor 
devices (including photovoltaic cells whether or not assembled in 
modules or made up into panels), light emitting diodes, mounted piezo-
electric crystals or electronic integrated circuits and microassemblies;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9947.00.00 
Continued

Machinery, apparatus and parts thereof to be employed in designing, 
developing, testing or manufacturing semiconductor devices, excluding 
water or waste treatment equipment, reverse osmosis equipment for 
demineralization or deionization of water, laminar flow clean air work 
stations, fume hoods, clean rooms, high efficiency particulate air filter 
modules, laminar flow modules, electronic work tables, room 
pressurization or air flow monitors, acrylic storage boxes, and parts of 
the foregoing.

9948.00.00 Articles for use in the following: Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Automatic banknote dispensers;
Automatic data processing machines and units thereof, magnetic or 
optical readers, machines for transcribing data onto data media in 
coded form and machines for processing such data;
Automatic word-processing machines;
Chart recorders and other instruments for measuring or checking 
electrical quantities, designed for use with automatic data processing 
machines;
Electronic calculating machines;
Magnetic discs;
Numerical control panels with built-in automatic data processing 
machines;
Power supplies of automatic data processing machines and units 
thereof;
Process control apparatus, excluding sensors, which converts analog 
signals from or to digital signals;
Video games used with a television receiver, and other electronic 
games;
Parts and accessories of the foregoing.

9949.00.00 Articles and materials of Section XV or Chapter 85 and optical fibres, 
optical fibre bundles and cables, for use in the manufacture of carrier-
current communications apparatus for the transmission of audio, 
supervisory control, telemetry or protection signals over power 
transmission lines.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9950.00.00 Satellites and satellite subsystems imported for the purpose of being 
tested;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Articles and materials employed in the development, design, 
manufacture, testing, repair, modification or maintenance of satellites, 
satellite subsystems, space stations, space vehicles or other equipment 
to be employed in the upper atmosphere or in space;
Ground support and monitoring equipment for use with the foregoing.

9952.00.00 Articles and materials, excluding anti-freezing preparations of 
heading 38.20 and goods of Chapter 40, for use in the manufacture of 
original equipment parts for all-terrain vehicles not exceeding a gross 
vehicle weight of 680 kg, of subheading 8703.21, and off-highway 
vehicles not exceeding a gross vehicle weight of 1,150 kg, of 
subheading 8704.21, 8704.31 or 8704.90, or for use as original 
equipment in the manufacture of such vehicles or chassis therefor.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010



99 - 63

9953.00.00 Hydraulic equipment and articles for use therein;
Articles for use in compression-ignition internal combustion piston 
engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines);
All the foregoing for use in the manufacture of road graders or road 
scrapers.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9958.00.00 Parts, accessories and articles, excluding tires and tubes, for use in the 
manufacture of original equipment parts for passenger automobiles, 
trucks or buses, or for use as original equipment in the manufacture of 
such vehicles or chassis therefor.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9959.00.00 Materials of Section III, VI, VII, XI, XIII, XIV or XV or of Chapter 45 or 48, or 
electric conductors for a voltage exceeding 1,000 V (excluding winding 
wire and co-axial conductors), for use in the manufacture of passenger 
automobiles, buses,  trucks, ambulances or hearses, or chassis 
therefor, or parts, accessories or parts thereof, other than rubber tires 
and inner tubes.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9960.00.00 Machinery, precision instruments and apparatus, including control 
panels, accessories and attachments for use therewith, and parts of all 
the foregoing, excluding consumable tools:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

(a)  for the manufacture of motor vehicles, motor vehicle parts or 
motor vehicle accessories or parts thereof, or
(b) for the manufacture of

i)  dies, jigs, fixtures, moulds or patterns therefor, or
ii) cutting tools or parts thereof, for use with machines,

used in the manufacture of motor vehicles, motor vehicle parts or motor 
vehicle accessories or parts thereof;
Production parts, attachments, accessories, tools, assemblies and 
subassemblies, and parts of the foregoing, for use in the manufacture of 
machinery used in motor vehicle production. 

9961.00.00 The following for use in the repair of road tractors for semi-
trailers, motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of 
persons or goods, or fire fighting vehicles, and parts thereof:
Air compressors;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Bushings or sleeve bearings of bronze or powdered metal;
Commutator segments of copper;
Commutator insulating end rings;
Crankshaft thrust collars;
Diaphragms for fuel or vacuum pumps;
Door bumper shoes;
Electric shift control for two speed rear axles;
Gasket materials, other than materials of compressed asbestos 
and combinations of asbestos and synthetic rubber;
Graphited or oil impregnated bushings;
Helical spring lock washers of steel, of an internal diameter 
exceeding 38 mm, steel lock washers with internal or external 
teeth and other metal lock washers, other than of steel;
Ignition contact points;
Keys for shafting;
Lenses of glass for motor vehicle lamps or for light reflectors;
Magnetic plugs;
Metal frames for convertible soft tops;
Permanent mould pistons for brake master cylinders;
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9961.00.00 Propeller shaft tubes of steel bonded by rubber;
Continued Rails of lock seam section, corners, locks and catches, and 

unplated ventilators, of metal other than aluminum, for use in the 
manufacture of window sashes for bus bodies;
Steel formed bottoms, metal grommets (flanges) or rings of steel, 
copper or brass, and blank layers of steel, for cylinder heads or 
manifold gaskets;
Spring locators, bulkheads, spring retainers and diaphragms for 
spring brakes;
Switches, relays, circuit breakers and solenoids and 
combinations thereof, including starter switch assemblies, other 
than automotive turn signal flasher units;
Synchronizing cones or blocking rings for transmissions;
Tapered discs of hot-rolled steel, with or without centre hole, for 
disc wheels;
Timing gear blanks of laminated composition plastics;
Vacuum, hydraulic or air control assemblies, other than 
assemblies for spring brakes;
Parts of the foregoing, other than:
Electric weld tubing and double wall copper brazed tubing, of an 
external diameter not exceeding 9.525 mm and wall thickness not 
exceeding 0.711 mm, for vacuum, hydraulic or air control 
assemblies;
Hydraulic brake hoses and hydraulic brake locks;
Hydraulic gear pumps to operate hoists and other accessories;
Manual slack adjusters for air brake systems;
Polyamide air brake tubing.

9962.00.00 The following for use in the repair of road tractors for semi-trailers, 
motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of persons or 
goods, or fire fighting vehicles, and chassis therefore:
Ammeters;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Arm rests or wheel housing lining of indurated fibre, pressed to 
shape, other than for motor vehicles principally designed for the 
transport of less than ten persons or of goods;
Automatic radiator shutter assemblies;
Auxiliary transmission overdrive units and controls therefore;
Axle housings, one piece welded;
Bearing spring shackles;
Carburetors;
Chassis frames and steel shapes for the manufacture therefore;
Cigar and cigarette lighters, whether or not in combination with a 
cigarette holder, including base;
Composite frame and floor structure of metal, in the rough;
Control ventilator gear box;
Cylinder lock barrels, with or without sleeves and keys therefore;
Dash heat indicators;
Fluid couplings with or without drive plate assemblies;
Gasoline, oil or air gauges;
Grilles not plated, polished or not before assembly, and parts 
thereof not plated or polished after final forming, casting or 
piercing, not including finish or decorative mouldings;
Hinges for bodies;
Horns;
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9962.00.00 Instrument bezel assemblies;
Continued Instrument board lamps;

Instrument panel, glove compartment, luggage compartment, hood 
compartment or door step lamps and wire assemblies;
Locks, electric ignition, steering gear, transmission, or 
combinations of such locks;
Mouldings of metal, with nails or prongs set in position, lead filled 
or not;
Ornaments or identification plates of metal, unplated, not including 
finish or decorative mouldings, other than for past models of motor 
vehicles principally designed for the transport of less than ten 
persons or of goods;
Pipe lines of tubing, rigid, covered or not, with or without fittings, 
other than for the motor vehicles principally designed for the 
transport of less than ten persons or of goods;
Radiator water gauges;
Reclining seat mechanisms;
Refill end discs for oil filters;
Speedometers;
Spring covers of metal and closing strips or shapes therefor;
Stampings for bodies, cowls, door pillars, fenders, front ends, 
hoods, instrument boards, shields or baffles, of plain or coated 
metal, in the rough, trimmed or not, whether or not welded in any 
manner before final forming or piercing but not metal finished in 
any degree, including such stampings incorporating pierce or 
clinch nuts, but excluding such stampings for door pillars, shields 
and baffles for current models of motor vehicles principally 
designed for the transport of less than ten persons or of goods;
Steering wheels, rims and spiders therefor, other than for current 
models of motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of 
less than ten persons or of goods;
Sun visor blanks of gypsum weatherboard;
Swivel seat mechanisms;
Tachometers, with or without tachographs, electric or gear driven;
Throttle, spark, choke or hood lock release assemblies;
Torque converters;
Universal joint ball assemblies, other than cross type;
Windshield or window wipers;
Parts of the foregoing, other than:

Blades and refills for windshield or window wipers of motor 
vehicles principally designed for the transport of less than ten 
persons or of goods;
Sintered powdered metal parts of auxiliary transmission 
overdrive units and controls therefor;
Speedometer cables and speedometer cable and housing 
assemblies;
Parts of thermostatic controls, other than power element cups, 
guides, pistons, pellets, valves, flanges, top frames, bottom 
frames and springs.

9963.00.00 The following for use in the repair of road tractors for semi-trailers, 
motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons (including the 
driver), ambulances and hearses, motor vehicles for the transport of 
goods, or fire fighting vehicles, and chassis therefor, or for use in the 
manufacture of repair parts thereof:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9963.00.00 Axles, front and rear;
Continued Bell or clutch housings for vehicles having a g.v.w. exceeding 

8.845 tonnes;
Brakes, other than brakes ranging in size from 381 mm by 76.2 mm to 
419.1 mm by 177.8 mm, and air and hydraulic brakes for current 
model service of vehicles having a capacity not exceeding 
1.82 tonnes;
Brake drums or linings;
Cast aluminum road wheels for tube type tires using rim sizes 
exceeding 508 mm by 203.2 mm or for tubeless type tires using rim 
sizes exceeding 571.5 mm by 209.55 mm;
Clutches, other than single plated clutches of a diameter not 
exceeding 330.2 mm;
Continuous control or constant velocity half-shaft drive shafts;
Hubs;
Hydraulic or fluid couplings, other than for motor vehicles for the 
transport of goods;
Internal combustion engines with a piston displacement exceeding 
5,703.7 cm³;
Linkages and controls for use with clutches, transmission 
assemblies, power dividers or transfer cases;
Magnetos;
Power dividers or transfer cases;
Rims for pneumatic tires exceeding 508 mm by 190.5 mm for tube 
type tires, or exceeding 571.5 mm by 171.45 mm for tubeless tires;
Steel road wheels of a diameter exceeding 622.3 mm;
Steering drag links for vehicles having a g.v.w. of 9.072 tonnes or 
more;
Steering gears;
Tandem axle suspensions, excluding springs, other than for current 
models of motor vehicles for the transport of goods;
Transmission assemblies;
Parts of the foregoing, other than:

Axle housings and sintered powdered metal parts, for transmission  
assemblies;
Axle shafts for vehicles having a g.v.w. not exceeding 8.845 tonnes;
Brake shoe assembly kits;
Idler arms, tie rod assemblies and tie rod ends, for steering drag 
links of vehicles having a g.v.w. exceeding 9.072 tonnes;
Timing chains for internal combustion engines with a piston 
displacement exceeding 5,703.7 cm³.

9964.00.00 Articles for use in the manufacture of snowmobiles (other than 
snowmobiles equipped for special services or functions).

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9965.00.00 Unserviceable vehicle parts for remanufacturing; 
Articles for use in such remanufacturing.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9966.00.00 The following vehicles, manufactured more than 25 years prior to the 
date of importation, and articles for use solely or principally with those 
vehicles:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Road tractors for semi-trailers;
Motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of persons or 
goods (other than vehicles specially designed for travelling on snow, 
golf cars and similar vehicles, and dumpers designed for off-highway 
use);
Fire fighting vehicles;
Motorcycles (including mopeds), cycles fitted with an auxiliary motor, 
and side cars.

9967.00.00 Goods, other than seat covers of textile fabric, for use in aircraft, ground 
flying trainers, aircraft engines or airborne aircraft equipment, and parts 
thereof.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9968.00.00 Goods of Section XV or XVI or of Chapter 15, 25, 28, 32, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 
48, 68, 69, 90 or 94, for the manufacture, repair, maintenance, rebuilding, 
modification or conversion of aircraft, ground flying trainers or aircraft 
engines, and parts thereof.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9969.00.00 Goods of base metal, of Section XV, XVI, XVII, XVIII, XIX or XX, other than 
fixed pitch solid propellers of a diameter exceeding 23 cm but not 
exceeding 6.5 m and controllable pitch propeller blades, for use in the 
construction or equipment of ships, boats or floating structures.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9970.00.00 Dredges, barges, tugs, scows, motor vessels, materials and supplies, 
other than items of a personal nature, for use in the maintenance of the 
navigational channels in the international section of the St. Lawrence 
Seaway.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9971.00.00 Cruise ships, excursion boats, ferry-boats, cargo ships, barges and 
similar vessels for the transport of persons or goods, of heading 89.01; 
Fishing vessels, factory ships and other vessels for processing or 
preserving fishery products, of a registered length not exceeding 30.5 
m, of heading 89.02; 
Tugs and pusher craft of heading 89.04; 
Light-vessels, fire-floats, dredgers, floating cranes and other vessels 
the navigability of which is subsidiary to their main function, floating 
docks or floating or submersible drilling or production platforms of 
heading 89.05;
All the foregoing, regardless of the country of origin or tariff treatment, 
returned to Canada after having been exported to the United States, 
Mexico, Chile, Costa Rica, Israel or another CIFTA beneficiary, Iceland, 
Norway, Switzerland, Liechtenstein or Peru for repair or alteration in that 
country.

Note 1:
The Iceland Tariff, Norway Tariff and Switzerland-Liechtenstein Tariff 
rate of customs duty applicable to goods classified under this tariff item 
shall be, in respect of the value of the repair or alteration to the goods 
carried out only in Iceland, Norway, Switzerland or Liechtenstein 
determined under section 87 of this Act, in accordance with their 
classification in Chapters 1 to 97.

N/A UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free
IT: See Note 1 Free
NT: See Note 1 Free
SLT: See Note 1 0%
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9972.00.00 Articles for use in the manufacture of personal watercraft, of an overall 
length not exceeding 5 m, inboard, water-jet driven, designed to be 
operated in a sitting on, standing or kneeling position, rather than sitting 
in as in conventional vessels.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9973.00.00 Articles and materials, excluding anti-freezing preparations of heading 
38.20, for use in the manufacture of three-wheeled motorcycles.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9974.00.00 The following for use in the manufacture of subway cars:
Battery boxes;
Battery intercells and sensors;
Breakers;
Cab interiors;
Ceiling panels;
Connectors;
Copper bus bars;
Ducting and tubing hoses;
End cap assemblies;
Floor panels;
Gangways;
Interior trim;
Relays;
Stanchions and handholds;
Train Information Monitoring System (TIMS)

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9975.00.00 The following for use in the manufacture or repair, overhaul or 
restoration of light rail vehicles, streetcars and subway cars for use by 
urban transit authorities:
Air couplings;
Anti vibration mountings;
Battery chargers;
Draft grease gear;
Electrical connectors;
Faston connectors;
Fuse 170A, 1kV;
Mount chevron springs;
Nipples;
Pantograph containers;
Plastic silicon elbow hoses;
Plastic trough for laying cables;
Positive switching regulators;
Rotating hook plate and coupling devices;
Screws (M5X20);
Steel wheels;
Switchgear assemblies;
Vehicle batteries;
Woven upholstery fabric of subheading 5801.10

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9976.00.00 Articles and materials, wholly or in chief part of metal, for use in the 
manufacture of gas turbines or parts thereof;
Articles for use in the repair or overhaul of gas turbines or parts thereof

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9977.00.00 Articles for use in the following: Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

Apparatus based on the use of X-rays or of alpha, beta or gamma 
radiations, whether or not for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary 
uses, including radiography or radiotherapy apparatus, X-ray tubes 
and other X-ray generators, high tension generators, control panels 
and desks, screens, examination or treatment tables, chairs and the 
like;
Dentists' or chiropodists' chairs and parts thereof;
Electro-mechanical chiropractic tables and parts thereof;
Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or 
veterinary sciences, including scintigraphic apparatus, other electro-
medical apparatus and sight-testing instruments;
Medical or surgical sterilizers;
Ozone therapy, aerosol therapy, artificial respiration or other 
therapeutic respiration apparatus;
Pacemakers for stimulating heart muscles. 

9978.00.00 Articles and materials for use in the manufacture of the following:
Alternating pressure mattresses;
Apparatus and parts thereof of heading 90.22;
Clinical thermometers and parts thereof;

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

 Incontinent briefs, underpants, panties, napkins (diapers), napkin 
(diaper) liners and similar sanitary articles, designed to be worn by 
persons, excluding those of a kind for babies;
Instruments, appliances and parts thereof of heading 90.18;
Microscopes and parts thereof;
Microtomes, including parts or accessories thereof;
Operating tables or oscillating beds, and parts thereof;
Orthopaedic appliances;
Oxygen therapy apparatus;
Prepared surgical sutures;
Pressure-gradient elastic supports (made to order for an individual in 
accordance with the written prescription of a registered health 
professional), canes, and patient lifters and parts thereof, for the use 
of a person with disabilities or of a public hospital;
Sterilizers and parts thereof;
X-ray film.

9979.00.00 Goods specifically designed to assist persons with disabilities in 
alleviating the effects of those disabilities, and articles and materials for 
use in such goods.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9982.00.00 Defence supplies, as defined in the Defence Production Act, covered by 
a contract, the total value of which is $250,000 or more, certified by the 
Minister of Public Works and Government Services that the goods 
supplied under the contract are defence supplies;
Articles and materials, imported by persons carrying on business in 
Canada whom the Canadian Commercial Corporation verifies as having 
been awarded contracts or sub-contracts under defence production and 
development sharing arrangements between the Governments of 
Canada and the United States, for use in the development or production 
of goods, or for incorporation into goods, all for agencies of the 
Government of the United States in connection with such contracts or 
sub-contracts. 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9984.00.00 Goods certified by the Canada Games Council as complying with the 
international competition standards applicable to the sport for which the 
goods are designed and as being required by an athlete exclusively for 
the purpose of training for or competing in an amateur competition of 
international calibre, including goods for testing athletes for doping 
control purposes, on condition that the goods are not sold or otherwise 
disposed of within two years of importation, unless sold or otherwise 
disposed of to persons who are entitled to import goods under this tariff 
item.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9986.00.00 Religious statues, statuettes, medals, crosses, figures, plaques or 
ancestral shrines, and communion sets, oil stocks, crosiers, benitiers, 
sprinklers, incensers, incense boats, baptismal shells or fonts, 
scapulars, chapelets, rosaries, Scroll sets, Chanuka candlesticks, 
Kiddush sets, Mezuzah boxes, Havdalah sets or Seder plates; 
Parts of all the foregoing.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9987.00.00 The following handicraft goods, originating in a country entitled 
to the benefits of the General Preferential Tariff, having forms or 
decorations that are traditionally used by the indigenous people or 
representing any national, territorial or religious symbols of the 
geographical region where produced, having acquired their essential 
characteristics by the handiwork of individual craftsmen using tools 
held by hand or tools not powered by machines other than those 
powered by hand or foot, being non-utilitarian and not copies or 
limitations of handicraft goods of any country other than the country in 
which they originate, and not produced in large quantities by 
sophisticated tools or by moulding:

Puppets, musical instruments (other than guitars, viols, 
harpsichords or copies of antique instruments), gourds and 
calabashes, incense burners, retablos, fans, screens, lacquer ware, 
hand-carved picture frames, hand-carved figurines of animals, and 
religious symbols and statuettes, composed wholly or in chief part 
by value of wood, if not more than their primary shape is attained by 
mechanically powered tools or machines;
Ornaments, mirrors and figurines, composed wholly or in chief part 
by value of bread dough;
Hookahs, nargiles, candelabra and incense burners, 
composed wholly or in chief part by value of clay;
Figurines, fans, hats, musical instruments, toys, sitkas, 
greeting cards and wall hangings, composed wholly or in chief part 
by weight of vegetable fibres or vegetable materials other than linen, 
cotton or corn husks;
Figurines, masks, baskets and artistic cut-outs, composed 
wholly or in chief part by value of paper or papier maché;
Puppets, bellows, pouffes, bottle cases, and wine or water
bottles and jugs, composed wholly or in chief part by value of hide 
or of leather that has not been finished beyond tanning other than by 
individual craftsmen;
Figurines, costume jewellery, beads, belts, hair pins, 
buttons, lamp bases and key holders, composed wholly or in chief 
part by value of coconut shell;
Musical instruments, chimes, combs, fans, costume 
jewellery, beads, belts, hair pins, wall and table decorations, buttons, 
lamp bases and key holders, composed wholly or in chief part by 
value of mother of pearl, horn, shell including tortoiseshell, or coral;

N/A LDCT, GPT, IT, NT, 
SLT: Free
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9987.00.00 
Continued

Hookahs, nargiles, musical instruments, bells, gongs, 
incense burners, masks, adzes, mattocks, finger and keyhole plates, 
door handles and locks, hinges and latches, samovars, kukris and 
machetes, composed wholly or in chief part by value of base metals, 
if not more than their primary shape is attained by mechanically 
powered tools or machines;
Bracelets, nargiles and hookahs, composed wholly or in chief part by 
value of glass;
Fabrics decorated with crewel embroidery, hand-woven 
semi-finished wall hangings on back strap looms, reverse hand-sewn 
appliqué wall hangings, and dhurries, composed wholly or in chief 
part by weight of wool or cotton;
Lanterns, composed wholly or in chief part by value of stone.

Under this Act, the Governor in Council may amend the list of goods 
in this tariff item.

Goods may be classified under this tariff item on production of a 
certificate in duplicate in the prescribed form with the information 
required to be provided with the form, and signed by a 
representative of the government of the country of origin or any 
other authorized person in the country of origin recognized by the 
Minister of National Revenue as competent for that purpose. 

9988.00.00 Apparatus, utensils, instruments and parts thereof, other than goods of 
Chapter 70, when to be employed:

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

(a) directly in teaching or research by
(i)  any elementary or secondary school, school for disabled 
persons, university, community college or seminary of learning in 
Canada,
(ii) any educational or research organization named in Schedule II 
to the Financial Administration Act or any similar educational or 
research organization established by or under the authority of a 
provincial government,
(iii) any non-governmental organization incorporated or established 
in Canada solely for educational purposes or solely for the purpose 
of carrying out research designed to benefit the public at large, if 
carrying out its objectives without pecuniary return to its members 
or shareholders other than as salaries or fees for duties performed 
or as reimbursement of expenses incurred, or 
(iv) any school, either separately incorporated in Canada or, if not 
incorporated, not related in any manner to non-qualifying 
organizations, solely established to offer instruction intended to 
provide individuals with the skills required for a trade or other 
gainful occupation or to increase skills or proficiency therein; or
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9988.00.00 
Continued

(b) in the conservation, restoration, exhibition, circulation or study of 
artifacts, specimens, records, works of art or library collections by 
libraries, art galleries, archives, historical houses or sites, zoological 
gardens, planetaria, botanical gardens, aquaria, nature centres or 
other museums, if offering their services to the public generally and if 
carrying out their objectives without pecuniary return to their 
members or shareholders other than as salaries or fees for duties 
performed or as reimbursement of expenses incurred; and

Microfilms, filmstrips, slides, cinematographic films, maps, charts, 
pictures, designs, photographs, video tape recordings and sound 
recordings, when for use by the above described organizations or by 
organizations incorporated or established in Canada solely for religious 
purposes.

9989.00.00 Articles (other than antiques of an age exceeding 100 years, spirits or 
wines) produced more than 50 years prior to the date of accounting.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9990.00.00 Commercial samples imported from the United States, Mexico, Chile, 
Costa Rica or Peru, regardless of the country of origin or tariff 
treatment, solely for the solicitation of orders for goods or services 
provided from a country other than Canada, and 
(i) having a value, individually or in the aggregate as shipped, of not 
more than one United States dollar or the equivalent amount in 
Canadian, Chilean, Mexican, Costa Rican or Peruvian currency, or
(ii) that are so marked, torn, perforated or otherwise treated that they are 
unsuitable for sale or for use except as commercial samples,
on condition that any person authorized to account for the commercial 
samples in accordance with the Customs Act shall submit: 
(a) an invoice, bill of lading or written statement from the foreign 
supplier of the samples indicating their value; and 
(b) any documentation establishing that the importer is a representative 
of the foreign supplier, or is acting on behalf of such a representative.

N/A UST, MT, CT, CRT, 
PT: Free

9991.00.00 Samples representative of a particular category of goods that have been 
produced or an article for which production is contemplated, including 
any package, case, binder or other article attached to or imported as an 
integral part of the samples, on condition that

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

(a) the aggregate of duties and all taxes otherwise payable on the 
samples does not exceed two dollars;
(b) the samples will be used only in soliciting orders for goods of the 
kind represented by the samples and these goods will be supplied direct 
from abroad;
and
(c) there is not more than one sample of each kind or quality in a 
shipment except that in the case of foodstuffs, non-alcoholic beverages, 
perfumes and chemical products that will be consumed or destroyed 
during demonstration, a shipment may consist of more than one sample 
of each kind or quality when the quantity and the manner in which they 
are packaged preclude their being used otherwise than as samples.
If it is necessary, according to a customs officer, the samples may be 
made useless as merchandise by marking, tearing, perforating, gluing 
or other alteration, but not in such a manner as to destroy their 
usefulness as samples. 
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9992.00.00 Goods, regardless of the country of origin or tariff treatment, other than 
the goods of tariff item No. 9971.00.00, returned to Canada after having 
been exported to the United States, Mexico, Chile, Costa Rica, Israel or 
another CIFTA beneficiary or Peru for repair or alteration in that country.

N/A UST, MT, MUST, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, PT: Free

9993.00.00 Goods, not including conveyances, containers or baggage of 
tariff item No. 9801.10.10, 9801.10.20, 9801.10.30 or 9801.20.00, or of 
Chapter 89 (except when imported for the purpose of repair, overhaul, 
alteration, adjustment, storage, display at an exhibition of similar 

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

manufacturers, racing, testing, certification by an accredited 
organization, or to be employed in the production of films or 
commercials, or in response to an emergency or emergency response 
training exercise, or for in-transit movement through Canada, or as a 
commercial sample, or when imported by non-resident teams or 
athletes, or their support personnel, for their use in professional or 
organized amateur sports activities, or when imported by non-
residents for their use in providing live entertainment such as aquatic 
displays), when imported on a temporary basis, on condition that 
(a) the goods are not sold or further manufactured or processed in 
Canada;
(a.1) the goods are not leased except where imported for use
(i) in an emergency or emergency response training exercise,
(ii) on loan pending delivery of new machinery or equipment on order, 
or
(iii) as temporary replacements for machines or other equipment 
previously accounted for and undergoing repairs;
(b) the use of the goods is specified by the importer at the time of 
reporting of the goods under the Customs Act, that use is not limited 
or restricted by regulation, and the goods are released for that 
specified use;
(c) the goods are imported in no greater quantity than is reasonable, in 
the view of the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness 
or
a designated customs officer, for the use specified under paragraph 
(b);
(d) the goods are accompanied, in prescribed circumstances, by 
prescribed documents and by security of a nature and in an amount 
satisfactory to the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency 
Preparedness or a designated customs officer, unless otherwise 
provided by regulation;
(e) the goods are not diverted to a use that is limited or restricted by 
regulation, or to a use that would preclude the goods from being 
classified under this tariff item; and,
(f) within eighteen months of the date of the reporting of the goods 
under the Customs Act or within any other period prescribed for those 
goods, the goods are: 
(i) exported from Canada and evidence, satisfactory to the Minister of 
Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness or a designated customs 
officer, of the exportation is provided to the Minister of Public Safety 
and Emergency Preparedness or the designated customs officer,
(ii) destroyed and the destruction is certified by a customs officer or 
by another person designated by the Minister of Public Safety and 
Emergency Preparedness, or 
(iii) consumed or expended under prescribed circumstances.
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9993.00.00 
Continued

The following definitions apply to this tariff item.

"accredited organization" means an organization accredited by the 
Standards Council of Canada to certify that goods tested or examined 
by that organization meet the standards set by the Council in respect 
of those goods.

"emergency" means an urgent and critical situation of a temporary 
nature that
(a) is of such proportions or nature as to exceed the capacity or 
authority of a province or municipality to deal with it;
(b) is caused by an actual or imminent
(i) fire, flood, drought, storm, earthquake, or other natural phenomenon,
(ii) disease in human beings, animals or plants,
(iii) accident or pollution, or
(iv) act of sabotage or terrorism; and
(c) results or may result in
(i) danger to the lives, health or safety of individuals,
(ii) danger to property,
(iii) social disruption, or
(iv) a breakdown in the flow of essential goods, services or resources.

"emergency response training exercise" means an activity intended to 
educate or provide training related to emergency preparedness.

"exhibition" means a display of goods open to the general public.

9994.00.00 Articles of heading 39.18, 39.20, 39.21, 39.25, 39.26, 40.08, 40.16, 44.21, 
46.01, 48.14, 48.21, 51.11, 51.12, 52.08, 52.09, 52.10, 52.11, 52.12, 53.09, 
53.10, 53.11, 54.01, 54.07, 54.08, 55.12, 55.13, 55.14, 55.15, 55.16, 56.03, 
56.07, 57.02, 57.03, 57.05, 58.01, 58.02, 58.03, 58.04, 58.05, 58.06, 58.08, 
58.09, 58.10, 58.11, 59.03, 59.04, 59.05, 59.06, 60.01, 60.02, 60.03, 60.04, 
60.05, 60.06, 63.02, 63.07, 70.19, 73.15, 73.26 or 76.16, to be marked, torn, 
perforated or otherwise treated so as to be unsuitable for sale or for use 
except as commercial samples, specified or provided by a customer at 
arm's length, for use in the manufacture of sample books, sample cards, 
sample chain sets, sample boards, sample boxes, sample displays and 
sample stack sets.

Free CCCT, LDCT, GPT, UST, 
MT, MUST, CIAT, CT, 
CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9995.00.00 Woven fabrics, whether or not embroidered, solely of single cotton 
yarns, measuring 70 decitex or more but not exceeding 150 decitex, 
having a sum of yarns per 10 cm in the warp and the weft of 790 or more, 
with an air permeability not exceeding 5.0 cm³/cm²-s-1 as determined by 
CAN/CGSB-4.2 No. 36-M89, for use in the manufacture of shells for 
duvets, featherbeds and pillows filled solely with "commercial landfowl 
feather", "commercial waterfowl feather", or "commercial down" or any 
combination thereof, as defined in the Textile Labelling and Advertising 
Regulations. Shells made solely of the above fabrics for use in the 
manufacture of duvets, featherbeds and pillows filled solely as 
described above. 

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free
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9996.00.00 Woven fabrics, unbleached or bleached, solely of single cotton yarns, 
measuring 151 decitex or more but not exceeding 300 decitex, having a 
sum of yarns per 10 cm in the warp and the weft of 790 or more, with an 
air permeability not exceeding 5.0 cm³/cm²-s-1 as determined by 
CAN/CGSB-4.2 No. 36-M89, for use in the manufacture of shells for 
featherbeds and pillows filled solely with one of the following:
(a) "commercial landfowl feather" or "commercial waterfowl feather", or 
any combination of the two, as defined in the Textile Labelling and 
Advertising Regulations;
(b) 85% or more by weight of "commercial waterfowl feather" mixed 
solely with "commercial down", as defined in the Regulations;
(c) 85% or more by weight of "commercial landfowl feather" mixed 
solely with "commercial down", as defined in the Regulations; or
(d) 85% of more by weight of a combination of "commercial waterfowl 
feather" and "commercial landfowl feather" mixed solely with 
"commercial down", as defined in the Regulations.

Shells made solely of the above fabrics for use in the manufacture of 
featherbeds and pillows filled solely as described above. 

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

9997.00.00 Woven fabrics of cotton mixed solely with polyester staple fibres, 
unbleached or bleached, ring-spun, having a metric twist factor ([turns 
per metre] x [square root of tex] x 0.01) of 45 or more in the warp or the 
weft, of subheading 5208.11, 5208.12, 5208.13, 5208.19, 5208.21, 5208.22, 
5208.23, 5208.29, 5209.11, 5209.12, 5209.19, 5209.21, 5209.22, 5209.29, 
5210.11, 5210.19, 5210.21, 5210.29, 5211.11, 5211.12, 5211.19 or 5211.20, 
for use by textile converters only to produce dyed and finished fabrics 
for the apparel and footwear industries

Free LDCT, UST, MT, CIAT, 
CT, CRT, IT, NT, SLT, 
PT: Free

CUSTOMS TARIFF - SCHEDULE

Tariff 
Item SS Description of Goods Unit of 

Meas.
MFN
Tariff

Applicable
Preferential Tariffs
Issued April 12, 2010


	2010 Customs Tariff Departmental Consolidation
	T2010-3 Covering Letter
	T2010-3 Summary of Changes
	T2010-2 Covering Letter
	NOTICE OF WAYS AND MEANS MOTION TO AMEND THE CUSTOMS TARIFF
	T2010-1Covering Letter 
	SUMMARY FOR T2010-1 AMENDMENT PACKAGE
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CUSTOMS TARIFF LEGISLATION
	GENERAL RULES FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE HARMONIZED SYSTEM
	LIST OF COUNTRIES AND APPLICABLE TARIFF TREATMENTS
	ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDELINES
	Section Note I
	Chapter Note 1
	Chapter 01
	Chapter Note 2
	Chapter 02
	Chapter Note 3
	Chapter 03
	Chapter Note 4
	Chapter 04
	Chapter Note 5
	Chapter 05
	Section Note II
	Chapter Note 6
	Chapter 06
	Chapter Note 7
	Chapter 07
	Chapter Note 8
	Chapter 08
	Chapter Note 9
	Chapter 09
	Chapter Note 10
	Chapter 10
	Chapter Note 11
	Chapter 11
	Chapter Note 12
	Chapter 12
	Chapter Note 13
	Chapter 13
	Chapter Note 14
	Chapter 14
	Section Note III
	Chapter Note 15
	Chapter 15
	Section Note  IV
	Chapter Note 16
	Chapter 16
	Chapter Note 17
	Chapter 17
	Chapter Note 18
	Chapter 18
	Chapter Note 19
	Chapter 19
	Chapter Note 20
	Chapter 20
	Chapter Note 21
	Chapter 21
	Chapter Note 22
	Chapter 22
	Chapter Note 23
	Chapter 23
	Chapter Note 24
	Chapter 24
	Section Note V
	Chapter Note 25
	Chapter 25
	Chapter Note 26
	Chapter 26
	Chapter Note 27
	Chapter 27
	Section Note VI
	Chapter Note 28
	Chapter 28
	Chapter Note 29
	Chapter 29
	Chapter Note 30
	Chapter 30
	Chapter Note 31
	Chapter 31
	Chapter Note 32
	Chapter 32
	Chapter Note 33
	Chapter 33
	Chapter Note 34
	Chapter 34
	Chapter Note 35
	Chapter 35
	Chapter Note 36
	Chapter 36
	Chapter Note 37
	Chapter 37
	Chapter Note 38
	Chapter 38
	Section Note VII
	Chapter Note 39
	Chapter 39
	Chapter Note 40
	Chapter 40
	Section Note VIII
	Chapter Note 41
	Chapter 41
	Chapter Note 42
	Chapter 42
	Chapter Note 43
	Chapter 43
	Section Note IX
	Chapter Note 44
	Chapter 44
	Chapter Note 45
	Chapter 45
	Chapter Note 46
	Chapter 46
	Section Note X
	Chapter Note 47
	Chapter 47
	Chapter Note 48
	Chapter 48
	Chapter Note 49
	Chapter 49
	Section Note XI
	Chapter Note 50
	Chapter 50
	Chapter Note 51
	Chapter 51
	Chapter Note 52
	Chapter 52
	Chapter Note 53
	Chapter 53
	Chapter Note 54
	Chapter 54
	Chapter Note 55
	Chapter 55
	Chapter Note 56
	Chapter 56
	Chapter Note 57
	Chapter 57
	Chapter Note 58
	Chapter 58
	Chapter Note 59
	Chapter 59
	Chapter Note 60
	Chapter 60
	Chapter Note 61
	Chapter 61
	Chapter Note 62
	Chapter 62
	Chapter Note 63
	Chapter 63
	Section Note XII
	Chapter Note 64
	Chapter 64
	Chapter Note 65
	Chapter 65
	Chapter Note 66
	Chapter 66
	Chapter Note 67
	Chapter 67
	Section Note XIII
	Chapter Note 68
	Chapter 68
	Chapter Note 69
	Chapter 69
	Chapter Note 70
	Chapter 70
	Section Note XIV
	Chapter Note 71
	Chapter 71
	Section Note XV
	Chapter Note 72
	Chapter 72
	Chapter Note 73
	Chapter 73
	Chapter Note 74
	Chapter 74
	Chapter Note 75
	Chapter 75
	Chapter Note 76
	Chapter 76
	Chapter Note 77
	Chapter Note 78
	Chapter 78
	Chapter Note 79
	Chapter 79
	Chapter Note 80
	Chapter 80
	Chapter Note 81
	Chapter 81
	Chapter Note 82
	Chapter 82
	Chapter Note 83
	Chapter 83
	Section Note XVI
	Chapter Note 84
	Chapter 84
	Chapter Note 85
	Chapter 85
	Section Note XVII
	Chapter Note 86
	Chapter 86
	Chapter Note 87
	Chapter 87
	Chapter Note 88
	Chapter 88
	Chapter Note 89
	Chapter 89
	Section Note XVIII
	Chapter Note 90
	Chapter 90
	Chapter Note 91
	Chapter 91
	Chapter Note 92
	Chapter 92
	Section XIX
	Chapter Note 93
	Chapter 93
	Section Note XX
	Chapter Note 94
	Chapter 94
	Chapter Note 95
	Chapter 95
	Chapter Note 96
	Chapter 96
	Section Note XXI
	Chapter Note 97
	Chapter 97
	Chapter Note 98
	Chapter 98
	Chapter Note 99
	Chapter 99




